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q4'I6Takeaways

>

ln this note, we reaffirm our ratings, refresh price targets, review major themes
from the quarter and highlight catalysts for each covered name.

Price Target Revisions:

ATO: Raised price target Sa/sh (-6%l to reflect impact on estimated '18 EPS

of accelerated pipe replacementand reduction in future volatilityfollowing
recent sale of non-regulated gas marketing unit.

AWK: Raised price target $4/sh (-5%) to reflect higher multiples driven by

increased confidence for growth at high end of 7-tO% target from

acquisitions and top-tier LO% dividend hike expected in April.

CPK: Raised price target Ss/sh (-8%) to reflect impact on estimated '18 EPS

of 2OL7 Eastern Shore Pipeline Expansion Project.

WC Raised price target S+/str l-9%lto reflect higher multiplesfrom
increased capex for infrastructure projects and boost in growth rate to 6-8%.

WEC: Raised price target 54/sh (*7%l to reflect higher multiples after
increase in capex for new electric infrastructure projects and higher visibility
for5-7% LTgrowth.

WGL Raised price target Sza/sh l*38%l to reflect pending mergerwith
AltaGas for 588.25/sh in cash.

Valuations & Top Picks

After 4Cf 16 earnings, downstream names trade at a media n'L8 P/E ol
-19.5x and EV/EBITDA of -10x.

Despite recent Fed rate hikes, sector remains expensive overall, trading

above high end of historical range over the past decade in part tied to M&A
speculation. With additional rate hikes on deck, we expect downward
pressure on group through the rest ofthe year.

We see names with top-tier growth rates focused on infrastructure

replacement as the relative outperformers in a rising rate environment.

Our positively-roted names include SRE, Nl and ES,

Gas /Electric Utilitles

Chesapeake Utilities CPK

Eversource Energy ES

NiSource Nl

Sempra Energy SRE

Vectren Corp WC

WEC Energy Group WEC

water Utilities

American states water AWR s43.97

American Water Works AWK ,g.qg
Aqua America WTR 531.90

California Water Service CWf SSq.gO

Energy Marketing

Spark Energy SPKE s28.8s s2e

Chonges hlghllghted In blue

Swrce: Thomson, UKA

Gas Utilitles

Atmos Energy

New Jersey Resources

Northwest Natural Gas

ONE Gas

South Jersey lndustries

Southwest Gas Holdings

Spire lnc

WGL Holdings

ATO s79.90
NJR s38.90
NWN ss8.so
ocs soo.or
sjt s34.57
swx s82.62

sR s56.5s
wGL s82.50

s7o E Hotd

Sge SaE Hold

Ss1 Ssr Hold

Ssa Sse Hold

S31 S31 Hold

569 569 Hold

S0+ S54 Hold

Sea f+!+n Hotd

s58.ss

Sss.44

523.26

s111.26

5s7.87

560,74

s62

s62

s2s

s118

ss1

Sss

Hold

Overweight

Overweight

Overweight

Hold

Hold

5q+ 5q+ Hold

s74 ffl Hotd

5g+ Sr+ Hold

S:+ Sg+ Hold
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Estimate and PT Revisions

Gas Utilities

Atmos Energy

New Jersey Resources

Northwest NaturalGas

ONE Gas

South Jersey I ndust ries

Southwest Gas Holdings

Spire lnc

WGL Holdings

Chesapeake Utilities

Eversource Energy

NiSource

Sempra Energy

Vectren Corp

WEC Energy Group

American States Water

American Water Work
Aqua America

California Water Service

Energy Marketing

Spark Energy

ATO s79.s0
NJR s38.e0
NWN ss8.s0
ocs s56.61

sJr s34.s7
swx 582.62

sR $os'es
wGL s82.s0

cPK s58.ss
ES $Sg.q4

Nr szg.z6
sRE s111.25

vvc ss7.87

wEc $60.74

AWR s43.97

AWK 576.49

wTR $31.90

cwT s34.90

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Overweight

Overweight

Overweight

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Overweight

Overweight

Overweight

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

Hold

5zo

Sgg

Ssr

ss8

s31

s6e

Sea

Seq

s62

562

s2s

5na
ss1

Sss

S/t4

s74

s34

5aa

5zg

s3.so

s1.70
Sz.gs

52.97

s1.3s

Sa.+s

S3.so

Sg.gs

s3.ls
53.20

s1,18

Ss.1s

Sz.os

5g.ro

S1.7s

s3.03

St.+z

51.3s

iz.to

Sr.zo

Sr.ss

Sz.qs

Ss.ro

$r.oo

53.6s

Sg.so

Sg.so

Sg.qo

Sg.gs

$1.28

Ss.zs

5z.so

Sa.so

s1.eo

Ss.zs

Sr.so

5t.+z

Sz.go

s3.ls
s3.20

s1.18

$s.1s

Sz.os

53.10

Sr.zs

Sg.og

s3.3s

s1.28

5s.zs

Sz.ao

s3.30

S1.eo

s3.2s

Denotes change in estimate, pricetarget or rating

Source: Bloomberg, USCI-
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Q416 Recap r Results In-Line For Most Names

ATO

CWT

SRE

VVC

AWK

AWR

CPK

ES

N1

NWN

OGS

SJI

SR

WEC

WGL

WTR

NJR

SWX

SRE

WGL

VVC +

ATO

AWK

NI

NJR

SRE

WEC

WTR

ocs ** AWK

NI

VVC

SRE

ES

WGL

* WC roised LT growth guidance to 6-8% from 5-7%
*', OGS lowered LT grovvth guidonce to 5-7% from 5-8%.

Source: USCA
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qf LG Recap - Downstream Themes

> Theme Tlacker: Below we catalog our top thematic takeaways from Q416 earnings season.

Theme #7: Project execution. SRE (Cameron), ES (Northern Pass), NJR/SJI (PennEast) and WGL (Central Penn) all

reported on track after 2H'15 delays. Reaffirmed in-service dates for names engaged in more modest midstream

infrastructure projects. Names include SR (STt Pipeline), NWN (North Mist Storage Expansion),sRE (several Mexico pipes)

and CPK (several domestic laterals). See additional detail on page 10.

Theme #2: Interest rates. Most companies expect accelerated Fed rate hike path in'17 and beyond but see minimal
impact to EPS overthe nearterm after significant refina ncing activity in recent years. See a dditiona I detail on page9.

Theme#3: Tax Reform. Most names expect a potential reduction in corporate taxes as a la rgely neutral event over the
long-term given expected true-ups to rates from regulators. Potential removal of interest deduction viewed as more
problematic, but with most names expecting only minimal impact to near-term EPS or long term growth rates.

Theme lA: Warm weather, Warm weather positively impacting electric utility results for several names including ES, WC
and WEC and negatively impacting gas utility/marketing results for Nl, NJR, SJI and SR.

ThemefiS: Rate cases. Many rate filings pending or in queue to recover infrastructu re spending or operating costs.

Highlighted names include AWK, AWR, CPK CWT, ES, Nl, Sll, SR" SW)C WEg WGL and WTR.

fheme 116: M&A. New announcements and integration of recent asset acquisitions an important focus for AWK AWR,

CWT, SPKE, SR, wEc, WGL and WTR.

Theme #7: lnitial '17 guidance. Guidance largely in line with USCA and Consensus expectations for ES, NWN and WC.

Theme #8: Dividend hikes. Annual raises modestly ahead of expectations for ES, SRE, SWX and WGL.

Theme #9; EPS estimate revisions. Largely unchanged vs. last quarter but a few outliers.
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ES

NJR

CPK

sJl
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Q415 Earn'ngs season Price Performance llliii us'capital Advisors'

Earnings Season Performance vs. XLU lzll -3131
Market Performance: XLU +6.6% over the four-week

earnings season, outperforming the broader S&P

Composite 5.6% gain.

Relative Performance: Coverage universe posted -1%

average underperformance relative to XLU (i.e.

average gain was 5.5yo, in line with the broad market
gain). Notably, solid utility performance came amid

broad market optimism for favorable Trump policy

proposals and despite positive domestic growth data

and rising expectationsfor Fed rate hikes.

Leaders with >7% outperformance included SWX,

CWT ond Nl. For SWX, advance likely reflects M&A
speculation. For CWT, gain reflects removal of rate

case uncertainty from prior periods after recent rate

order. For Nl, advance likely tied to increase in
planned capex for electric infrastructure projects

and expectations for raise in LT growth rate to 5-7%

from 4-6% at Analyst Day in early March.

Laggards with >3% underpeformonce (excluding

pending merger ndme WGL) included AWR, SPKE

ond NWN. For AWR, weakness driven by CA rate

order below expectations. For SPKE, pullback likely

tied to expectations for weaker results given only

mild weather. For NWN, decline reflects initial '17
guidance modestly below Consensus expectations.

swx

cwT

NI

AWK

SRE

WTR

ATO

WC

SR

o6s

wEc

NWN

SPKE

AWR

w6t

Source: Bloomberg, USCy'.
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Qf 16 Themes - Modest Changes to EPS Estimates

Consensus'17 EPS Chan Ses l2lt-3131
wGt

srl
ocs
SRE

ES

ATO
NI

wEc
WTR

T{JR

cutT
swx

SR

AWR
AWr
vvc
CPK

MA'N

Consensus'18 EPS Chan ees l2lt-3131

2% 396 4%

Source: Bloomberg, USCA

) Average change for'1-7 and '18 estimates was <7/o,

continuing trend from recent periods.

> '77 EPS Estimates:

o Excluding WGL most sizoble upward revisions

for SJI ond OGS (+7-2%). For SJl, raise likely

reflects expectations for pending rate hike in NJ,

with final order expected by October. For OGS,

raise reflects higher guidance from management

after KS and TX rate orders in late'16.

o Most sizoble downward revision for NWN (-4%),

reflecti ng i n iti a I gu idance below expectations.

Excluding WGL most sizable upward revisions

forAWR ond OGS (+7-2%). For AWR, raise likely

reflects benefit of modest rate hike from recent

CA rate order. For OGS, as noted above, raise

reflects growth from higher'17 base per

management guidance.

Most sizable downword revision for NWN (-4%),

reflecting growth from lower'17 base per

management guidance.

wGt_

AWR

oG5

NI

CPK

ES

WIR
sufi
ATO

AWK

5RE

SR

wEc
sJl

NJR

wc
cr^rT

NWN
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F Sector: After 4C[16 earnings, downstream

names trade at an average '18 P/E of -19.5x,

EV/EBITDA of -10.0x, z.8%yield and63% payout

ratio. During Q4, money flows reversed from Q3

on broad optimism following Trump election and

despite positive domestic growth data and rising
potential for Fed rate hikes near term.

Water Utifities: Among the sectors, safe-

haven water utes continue to trade the
richest, at -23x P/E and -L1x EV/EBITDA, near

historic trading ranges and unchanged from

Q3'

Gas Utilities; Gas utes trading at -2Lx P/E and
-11x EV/EBITDA, one turn above Q3, inflated
by ongoing M&A activity (WGL and DGAS

deals announced in recent months) and now

two turns above high end of historic trading
ranges.

Electric Utilities: Electric Broup trading at
-18x P/E and -9x EV/EBITDA, one turn above

Q3, but still the most modest multiples among

the ute sectors. Unlike water and gas utes,

investors continue to discount slower growth

and concern over potentially high acquisition
premiums to be paid in future deals. Still,

shares trading at high end of historic ranges.

Gas Distributors
Gas Midstream
Median Gas Group

Regulated Electrics

Regulated Electric / Gas

Electric/ Merchant
Median Electric Group

Water Distributors

22.tx Ll.4x 11.0x

18.9x 10.5x 10.0x

20.8x 11.0x l1.Ox

2.6% 6s%

2.7% 67%

2.7o/" 65%

2.8% 60%

33% 67%

3.6% 62%

2.t/" ffi/o

2.t% 57%

24.Lx

19.8x

T2.5x

19.5x

19.5x

L7.7x

19.6x

25.0x

18.3x

18.4x

16.9x

18.3x

9.U 8.8x

10.5x 9.9x

10.1x 9.7x

9.4( 8.8x

23.fi 11.8x 11.1x

Source: Bloomberg, USCA
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Q416 Themes- Risi ng I nterest Rates lliiit US, Capital Advisors

> '17 Rate Hike Path: We expect treasury yields will
rise into 2H'17 from fiscal and legislative reforms

under Trump and a Fed focused on stemming

i nflationa ry pressu res.

lmplied Fed Funds Rate expectations (chart

upper right) currently assumes -75 bps rise to
*1,35o/o by year end, up from -1.2o/o one month
ago.

Fed rate hike path for'17 (chart lower right)

shows market currently sees -35% probability

for three rate hikes in'L7 (orange line), up from
25o/o at the beginning of the year and just 1%

during presidential election last November.

Notably, probability for four rate hikes in'L7
(red line) has risen from *LOyo to -20To in last

severalweeks.

F lmpact on Utes: We expect rising rates will
accelerate rotation away from defensive sectors

including utilities into 2H'17. lmportantly, we

expect the retreat may be dampened somewhat

for gas distributors by reignited takeover
speculation as Ute prices come down.

lmplied Fed Funds Rate
r.496

1.396

1.296

r.196

1.096

0.996

0,896

o.7%

0.69{

o.596

,"s J ,J ,.f "J "C{g'$ ft$ sn'r$ J

Market lmplied'17 Rate Hikes Probabilitiss

40/r

35t6

30t6

zsx
20t6

rs!6

1(l'6

st{

Jen-17 Fsb'f7 Msr-17

-ll{116 
*2Hlke6 *3[{lker 

-tffilftgs

Source: Eloomberg, USA
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q416 Themes-Midstream Proiect Status ruil'

s0.13 LmMmcf/d Nov 2078 Undetermined Northeost

s1 200

q E:4\J

s12o

5240

5120

So.roo

so.os

6.6% 1,000 Mmcf/d

3% NA

Access Northeost

PennEast

Cape Atlantic

Nov 2017

2H-2018

2H-20L8

2H-2018

SRE Ojinaga- El Encino

SRE San lsidro - Samalayuca

SRE Texas - Tuxpan

t@%

Lffi%

4tr/"

sle2

5108

52,160

s192

s1o8

s8tr

Mo

@/o

2Yo

;'.*
s0.02

So.rz

1,350 Mmcf/d Mar 2017

1,135 Mmcf/d Jan 2017

2,500 Mmcf/d Oct 2018

Mar 20L7

1H'17

Oct 2018

USA Estimdtes
*Assumes 50% equity, 77% ROE, ond 4%fnoncing

Access Northeast ond Constitution ore excluded from USCA colculotions
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Straisht from the Source

Betovt we hlghwht some interesting quotes trom Q4'16 conlerence calls.

On lnlrastrudurc Segment Strateglc Fit

"lwould iust simplysaythatwe have no interest in sellingthe business. We think the business is fine as long as the shareholder
values it, and today given where the stock price is, I would say we feel comfortable that the shareholders value it."

- Carl Chopman, CEO, WC

On Mexico Growth Oppoftunities

"We see amazing groMh opportunities in Mexico and what we see there happening is that the markets that are opening are

creating additional opportunities for us. We see some electric transmission bids coming, renewables is a big focus -- they've set a

renewable portfolio standard, those bids we see going forward and then we're really interested some opportunities we see with
liquids pipelines and receiving terminals...We will be talking about a lot ofopportunities that Carlos and his team have on the
drawing board right now when we get to our Analyst meeting and we're very excited about it."

- Debbie Reed, CEO, SRE

On Btuew'/ter Gas Acqulsition

"...On lanuary 20, we signed an agreementto acquire Bluewater Gas Holding, which owns an underground natural gas storage

facility in M ichigan. This facility can provide approximately 1/3 of the storage needs of our natural gas distribution companies in

Wisconsin. Bluewater will have a long-term service agreement with each of our three naturalgas distribution companies in

Wisconsin. The earnings from this investment are expected to be the same as if the storage was owned by our local gas

distribution companies... This field has like 23.2 BCF in terms of working gas. That's about a third of our requirements. I do believe
you could do some additional expansion at the field and you could add some more working gas at the field."

- Allen Leverett, CEO, WEC

lliiii uS. Capital Advisors
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Catalysts By Company

ATO: FERC rate order for pipeline segment and general rate case filings in CO and KS for gas utility ops by 3Q 17.

AWK: Rate orders seeking >$70mm in rate hikes by mid '17. Closing on pending acquisitions adding -40k customers.

AWR: Cost-of-capital filing in CA by late March, with final order and new metrics beginning in '1.8. New water and electric rate case

filings by mid '17.

CPK: Focus on key gas expansions projects White Oak, ESNG and new 2017 Expansion line.

ClltT: Cost-of-capital filing in CA by late March, with final order and new metrics beginning in '18. Travis military base approval and

operation by mid'17.

ES: Northern Passsitingorder in NH bySeptember. Access Northeast clarity and NSTAR Electric rate order in MAbyyearend.

Nl: Rate order in VA seeking S29mm hike by mid '17.

OGS: Rate case filing in TX in 2H'17 with final order by year end.

NJn: New solar/wind project announcements, SRL Pipeline construction start by year end.

NWN: Mist Storage expansion construction, and OR rate case flling, into 2H'17.
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Catalysts By Company- Continued

SJI: Initial '17 EPS guidance at AGA in May. sJG Pipeline construction start by mid'17. NJ rate case order by October.

SPKE: Potential acquisition announcement in 1H'17.

SR: MO general rate case filing by April. STL Pipeline approvals and construction start into 2H'17.

SRE: Cost-of-Capital Extension, and Aliso Canyon investigation findings, by mid'17.

SWX: AZ general rate case order by mid'17.

Wc: Final order from lN regulators on upsized Integrated Resource Plan (lRP) for clean generation and grid modernization by 2H'17.

WEC: Bluewater Gas approval in Wl and construction start for two new gas-fired generation plants in Ml by 2H'17.

WTR: Rate orders seeking -S5mm in rate hikes by year end. Closing on pending acquisitions adding -9k customers. Possible

announcement of non-water acquisition,

WGL: VA and DC rate orders expected in 1H'17. Key focus on pending merger with AltaGas (ALA). Shareholder vote and regulatory
approvals expected into 2H'17.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Analyst Certification:
l, Daniel Fidell, do hereby certify that the recommendations and opinions expressed in this research report accurately
reflect my personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issues discussed herein. Furthermore, no part of my
compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectlv related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this
research report. I do not own any shares directly or indirectly (or any derivative thereof) of the company that is subject to
this research report. Neither I nor any member of my household serves as an officer, director or advisory board member of
the company that is subject to this research report.

Employees of U.S. Capital Advisors LLC ("USCA' or "the Firm") not involved in the preparation of this report may have
investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may buy, sell, or trade
them in ways different from, or in a manner inconsistent with, the recommendations and opinions expressed in this
report.

Analysts' Compensation:
Analysts' compensation is not based on investment banking revenue and the analysts are not compensated by the subject
companies.

In the past 12 months, USCA has received investment banking or other revenue from Spark Energy (SPKE), Chesapeake
Utilities (CPK), Northwest Natural Gas (NWN) and South Jersey Industries (SJl).

Additionally, within the next three months USCA may attempt to seek compensation for investment banking services from
the companies mentioned within this report
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Oplnion Key:
USCA uses a Buy, Overweight, Hold, Undenveight and Sell rating system.

BUY - The stock has among the best combination of risk/reward and positive company specific catalysts within the sector.
Stock is expected to trade higher on an absolute basis and be a top performer relative to peer stocks over the next 12
months.

OVERWEIGHT - The stock has above average risk/reward and is expected to outperform peer stocks over the next 12
months.

HOLD - The stock has average risk/reward and is expected to perform in line with peer stocks over the next 12 months,

UNDERWEIGHT - The stock has below average risk/reward and is expected to underperform peer stocks overthe next 12
months.

SELL - The stock's risk/reward is skewed to the downside with possible negative company specific catalysts or excessive
valuation. The stock is expected to trade lower on an absolute basis and be among the worst performers relative to peer
stock over the next 12 months.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Price Target Methodology:
Our price targets for downstream stocks are developed through a combination of techniques, including relative and
absolute measures. We believe it is important to look at both types of valuation methods in order to get a full
understanding of a stock's trading dynamics. Our fair value estimate is based on a blended average of the two techniques.

Relative Valuation:
Utilities tend to trade on both projected earnings and cash flow. We believe investors should take both these
considerations into account equally. Utilities have traded between 15-23 times forward earnings and 7-10 times EV-to-
forward EBITDA over the last decade. With several utilities operating under fiscal years' ending September 30, we typically
use "forward-year" projections for proper apples-to-apples comparisons, Accordingly, our fair value estimates currently
use our FYt8 projections.

Absolute Valuation:
Given their status as income-producing investments, we believe it is also important to value utilities based on the value of
the future dividend streams. Unlike comparative valuation techniques, this method ignores the current or historic trading
multiple implied bythe market. Our DDM assumes a midterm growth rate based on our FY16-FY18 estimates, a long-term
growth rate based on our forward projections using an assumed ROE (typically between 9-10%) and payout ratio (typically

60%-70%l and an equity risk premium using risk-free rates (currently 3.0%) and company Betas (average 0.8).

Risks:

An increase in interest rates, a poor regulatory decision, a decrease in commodity price volatility, bypass threat from large
industrial customers, a decline in the broad market or a decline in profits from non-regulated operations are among the
many potential risks to achieving our price targets.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES lliiii US Capital Advisors:

Distribution of Ratings (as of March 22,20t7lz

32

28

L

52o/o

460/o

2%

t6%

t4%

o,i,

5

4

0

Historical Ratings and Price Targets may be found by clicking the llnk below:

USCA Rating and Price Tarqet Historv

For hard a hard copy of our price target/ratings history or a hard copy of any report, please call 888-501-USCA 187221, or
write to U.S. Capital Advisors, 4444 Westheimer Suite G500, Houston TX 77027.

A list of common tcrms and abbreviations may be found by vlewing our Glossarv.

This information is confidential and may not be disclosed, copied or disseminated, in whole or in part, without the prior
written permission of USCA. This communication is based on information which USCA believes is reliable; however, the Firm
does not represent or warrant its accuracl, The viewpoints and opinions expressed in this communication represent the
views of the authors as of the date of this report. These viewpoints and opinions may be subject to change without notice
and USCA will not be responsible for any consequences associated with reliance on any statement or opinion contained in
this communication. This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice. lt has been prepared without
regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of persons who may receive it and for this reason, this
message should not be considered as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities. Past performance is no guarantee
of future results and no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding future performance, Securities
mentioned herein may not be suitable for all investors. All investments involve risk including the loss of principal. For a copy
of a security Futures Product Risk Disclosure Statement or to request additional information please contact a financial advisor
at (8881 501-8722. Securities offered through USCA Securities LLC, member FINRA/SIPC; Investment advisory services
offered through UScA RIA LLC and USCA Asset Management LLC; Municipal advisory services offered through USCA Municipal
Advisors LLC, member MSRB. @Copyright 2017 U.S. Capital Advisors LLC, all rights reserved.
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Strong 1 Ql 7 beat as new rates take effect
This morning before market open, Nl reported I Q17 adjusted EPS of S0.71 versus the
BofAMUconsensus estimates of S0.6410.67, respectively. The beat was due to better-
than-expected adjusted gross margins in both the Gas Distribution and Electric

Operations segments. Management refined its 20.|7 guidance to the top end of the

S1.12-1.18 range provided in 3Q16.

New ATM program allows for more balanced financing
This morning before market open, Nl also filed for a 5500mn at-the market (ATM) equity
program. At its investor da.y in March, management noted it intends to issue 52OO-

300mn of equity annually to fund its 51.6-1.8bn of annual capex. ln our view, the ATM is

a positive addition to Nl's financing options as it allows Nl to more appropriately match

the timing of funding and capex while maintaining a healthy debVequity capital profile.

We previously incorporated S288/200mn of ATM equity in 2018/19. However, we revise

our estimates to incorporate 5252/300/300mn of equity in 2017 /18119, respectively.

Gas Distribution customer growth remains steady at 1%
Nl reported l9o YoY customer groMh in its gas distribution segment, in-line with prior
year growth. Given Nl's seruice territories are located in regions with slower population
growth, particularly relative to Local Distribution Company (LDC) peers with operations

in metropolitan regions, we continue to believe overall earnings growth will be

predominantly driven by higher rates via Nl's infrastructure investment programs. We

note Columbia Gas of Virginia's base rate case settlement, which included a S28.5mn
annual revenue increase (versus S37mn requested) requested, was approved in March.

However, we note interim rates went into effect at the requested rate in September
2015 and are subject to refund.

Reiterate Neutral; bump PO to 526 PO
We reiterate our Neutral rating but bump our PO to 526 (from 525) as we raise our 20.|9
EPS estimates to 51.33 (from 51.29). Our 2019E P/E multiple of 19.5x compares to the
LDC peer average of 2O.2x.In our view, Nl should trade at a slight discount to LDC peers
given its electric utility accounts for -113 of Nl's earnings.

Estimates (Dec)

rus$) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E

Key Changes

(us5)

Price Obj.

2017E EPS

2018E EPS

20198 EPS

2017E EBI1DA (m)

2018E EBIIDA (m)

2019E EBIIDA (m)

Previous Current

25.00 26.00

1.15 1.21

1.2. l.n
ln r.33

1,516.4 1,517.1

1,6A,9 \6s27

1,7424 1,768.8
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Stock Data

EPS

CIAAP EPS

EPS Change (YoY)

Consensus EPS (Bloomberg)

DPS

0.93 1,06

0,62 0,99

NA 14.0to

0.51 0.64

1.21

1.15

14.2%

1.17

0.70

1.26

1.26

4.1Yo

1.24

0.74

1,33

133

5.670

1.32

U./Y

Price

Price Objective

Oate Established

Investnent Opinion

52-Week Range

BofAML Ticker / Ercharge

Bloomberg / Reuters

RoE (m17El

Net Dbt to EqV (Dec-2016A)

24.04 USD

26.00 usD

XMay-N17

B_2-7

21.liUSD -26.94USD

NI / NYS

NI US / NI.N

9.30/o

193.60/o

Valuation (Dec)

MrktVal(mn)/SharesOut 7,782U50 1323.7

(mn)

Average Daily Value (mn) 69.95 USD2018E

PIE

GAAP PiE

Dividend Yield

EV / EBITDA'

Free Cash Flow Yield'

25.8x

38.8x

2.1Yo

13 9x

1.20/o

22.7x

24.3x

2.7o/"

13.3x

8.6%

19,9x

20.9x

2.9Yo
'12.3x

-5.9Y0

19.1x 18.1x

19 1x 18.1x

3.170 3 3%

1 1 .3x 10.5x

-6,4% -6,7To

' For full definitions of llnedrodfl measures, see page 5.

BofA Merrlll Lynch does and seeks to do buslness wlth lssuers covered In lts research reports. As a
resull Investors should be aware that the flrm may have a confllct of Interest that could affect the
obJectlvlty of thls report lnvestors should conslder thls report as only a slngle factor In maklng
thelr Investment declslon.
Refer to lmportant dlsclosures on page 6 to 8. Analyst Certlflcatlon on page 4. Prlce ObJectlve
Basls/Rlsk on page 4.
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iQprofile" N i Source, I nc

/One$oA sr' - Bus Performance'

Company Sector

Local Distribution Company

Company Descriptlon

NiSource Inc. (Nl) is a fully-regulated utility
company serving approximately 3.5mn natural gas

customers and 5@,000 electric customers across

seven states through its local Columbia Gas and

NIPSCO brands. Nl generates substantially all of its

operating income through these rate-regulated

businesses.

lnvestment Rationale

Nl's current market value more than reflects Nl's

positives including 5-7% annual earnings/dividend

growth via 530bn of infrastructure investments

over the next 20+ years and fully regulated

subsidiaries with regulated rates of retum.

Additionally, we believe Nl's valuation should

reflect its electric utility operations, which account

for approximately one-third of net revenue, and

risk from operating across seven service

territories.

Stock Data

Average Daily Volume

Quarterly Earnings Estlmates

2016

(US$ Millions)

Retum on Capital Employed

Retum on Equity

Operating Margin

Free Cash Flow

/4nethod s - Quality of Eamings*

2015A

NA

15.570

17.2Yo

96

2016A

3.3%

8.7Yo

19.1%

(672)

2017E 2018E 2019E

3.4o/o 3.6% 3,6%

9.3% 9.2% 9.07o

19.8% 20.0Yo 20.5Vo

(454 (4s7) (524)

(US$ Millions)

Cash Realization Ratio

Asset Replacement Ratio

Tax Rate

Net Debfto-Equity Ratio

lnterest Cover

Income Statement Data (Dec)

2015A 2016A

4.9x 2.3x

2.6x 2,7x

41.60/o 37.1Yo

180.470 193.6%

2jx 2,5x

2017E 2018E

2.7x 2.gx

2,7x 3.0x

36.770 37,0%

185.7o/o 173.7Vo

2.7x 2.8x

2019E

2,9x

3.0x

37.00/o

'164.6%

2.9x

(US$ Millions)

Sales

% Change

Gross Profit

7o Change

EBITDA

% Change

Net Interest & Other Income

Net Income (Adjusted)

% Change

Free Cath Flow Data (Dec)

20154

4,652

NA

3,008

NA

1,U2
NA

(460)

299

NA

20164

4,493

-3.4o/o

3,102

3.110

1,407

4.9o/o

(348)

343

14.81o

2017E

4,811

7.1o/o

3,245

4.670

1 ,517

7.8V0

(356)

398

16.070

2018E

5,333

10,8%

3,422

5.570

1,653

8,970

(374)

435

9.4%

2019E

5,591

4.80/o

3,583

4.70/o

1,769

7.0Yo

(3e3)

475

9.4%

(US$ Millions)

Net Inmme ftom Cont Operations (C',AAP)

Depreciation & Amortization

Change in Working Capital

Debned Taxation Charge

OtherAdjustments, Net

Capital Expenditure

Frse Cash Flow

% Change

Balance Sheet Data (Dec)

2015A 2016A

199 321

524 547

440 (293)

135 '182

158 46

(1 ,361) (1,475)

96 'f72
NA NM

2017E

379

563

(64)

204

11

(1,550)

457
32.0olo

2018E

435

587

0

245

0

(1,766)

497
.8.9%

2019E

476

620

0

269

0

(1,889)

-524
.5.47o

Q1

Q2

Q3

04

0.594

0.08A

0.06A

0,33A

0.71E

0.10E

0.07E

0.34E

(US$ Millions)

Cash & Equivalents

Trade Receivables

Other Cunent Assets

Poperty, Plant & Equipment

Other Non-Cunent Assets

Total Assets

Short-Term Debt

Other Cunent Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Other Non-Cunent Liabilities

Total Llabilities

Total Equlty

Total Equity & Liabilities

2018E 2019E

23 99

814 814

629 629

15,284 16,554

3,876 3,876

20,626 21971

2,324 2,324

1,U1 1,U1

6,416 6,941

5,530 5,798

15,610 16,403

5,017 5,568

20,626 21,971

2015A

16

660

902

12,112

3,804

17,493

1,001

'1,656

5,949

5,043

13,649

3,844

17,493

20164

26

u7
889

13,068

3,862

18,692

1,851

1,601

6,058

5,110

14,621

4,071

18,692

2017E

119

814

629

14,106

3,876

19,344

2,324

1,341

6,116

5,2W

15,064

4,t180

19,544

' For full definitions of rt?nefiods measures, see page 5.

BankolAmeri"r?
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Updating estimates
We update our estimates for 1Ql 7 results. Our 201 7 EPS estimates increase as a result
of the strong 1 Ql 7 beat. Our revised 2017118/19 adjusted EPS of 51 .21 /1.26/1.33
(from 1 .15/1.22/1.29) compare to consensus estimates of 1.17/1.24/1.32, respectively,
and our 2O17E EPS is not slightly higher than management guidance. As mentioned
above, our estimates incorporate 5252/300/3O0mn of equity 557 /30)l525mn of debt in
2O17 /18/'l 9, respectively.

Table l: IDC Comp Table

BofAML rating

Cunent

Price

($)

Cunent

Dividend

Rate (%)

2016.19

DPS

CAGR (70)'

EV

($mns;

P/E'

2017E 2018E

Moody's

credit rating

Market

Gap

($mns)

S&P

2019E credit rating

Source: Bloomberg for non-covered company, BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research

'Dao as of May 02 201 7

'201 5-l 8 DPS CAGR is pro-rated for frose names that lPoed during orafter 201 4 and used consensus DPS estimates when BofAML estimates are unavailable

'PlE ratios assume consensus EPS when BofA[/L estimates are unavailable

TO Atmos Energy Corp

R Spire Inc

JR NewJersey Resources Corp

WN Northwest Natural Gas Co

)GS ONE Gas lnc

RE Sempra Energy

WX Southwest Gas Holdings Inc

Gl UGlCorp

VC Vectren Corp

/GL WGL Holdinos Inc

B-1-7 Buy

A-1-7 Buy

B-$7 Underperform

A-!7 Underperform

B-2-7 Neutral

C1-7 Buy

B-2-7 Neutral

B-1-7 Buy

B-&7 Underperform

N/A No ratino

80.72 2.2 6,7 8,490 11,254

68.05 3.1 6.0 3,113 5,519

40,10 2.5 6.6 3,461 4,342

59.70 3.1 0.6 1,710 2,481

69.52 2.4 9.5 3,645 4,809

112.14 2.9 8.2 28,103 44,146

83.93 2.4 10.1 3,991 5,230

48.73 2.1 4.1 8,427 12,468

s8,93 2.9 5.1 4,888 6,163

82.93 2.5 4.7 4,248 5,997

227 215 202
193 187 180

23 6 223 208
278 258 241
240 228 217
219 198 177
249 226 216
210 195 179
227 214 203
23 8 221 210

AA2
A- Baa2

N/A N/A

A+ (P)A3

A- A2

BBB+ Baal

BBB+ N/A

N/A NiA

A- N/A

AA3
U NiSource Inc B-2-T Neutral 2.9 7.2 7,847 15,02824.24 21.1 19.9 18.8 BBB+ Baa2

iJl South Jersev lndustries lnc 37.23 2,9 2,960 3,982 27.7 24.1 22.4 BBB+ N/A

\verage 27 63 23.4 21.f 20.4

BankofAmerica€?
Merrill Lynch NiSource, Inc | 02 May 2017
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Price objective basis & risk

NlSource, Inc (Nl)

Our 526 PO is largely based on a target P/E multiple of approximately I9.5x our FYl9E
EPS of S1.33. We note this multiple is slightly below the LDC peer average but above
the small-mid cap electric utility average. We believe Nl's 5-79o EPS/dividend growth
outlook, attractive regulated earnings profile and constructive legislation across Nl's
seruice territories are more than reflected in Nl's stock price. Upside risks to our PO are
better-than-expected customer growth, a sustained period of low interest rates and low
natural gas prices, and better than expected rate case outcomes. Downside risks to our
PO are a sustained period of economic weakness pressuring customer growth, interest
rate increases, high natural gas prices, and challenging steel production economics in
lndiana.

Analyst Certification
l, Gabe Moreen, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report
accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also
certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related
to the specific recommendations or view expressed in this research report.

US - Natural Gas Utilities Couerage Cluster

Investment ratng Company

BofA MenillLynch
ticker Bloomberg symbol Analyst

Atnos Energy

Sempra Eneqy
Spire

UGlComontion

ATO

SRE

SR

UGI

ATOUS

SRE US

SR US

UGI US

Gabe Morcen

Gabe Moeen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

NEUTRAL

NiSource, Inc

ONE Gas, Inc.

Southwest Gas

NI

OGS

SWX

NI US

OGS US

SWX US

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Morcen

Gabe Moreen

UNDERPERFORM

New Jersey Resources Corpration

Northwest Natural Gas Co.

Vectren Corp

NJR

NWN

WC

NJR US

NWN US

WCUS

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

BankofAmerica?
llenill lynchNiSource, lnc | 02 May 2017
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iQrnethod 
s Measures Definitions

Business Pgrformance Numerator Denominator

Retum 0n Capital Employed NOPAT = (EBIT + Interest Income) ' (1 - Tax Rate) + Qpe6lvill Amortization Total Assets - Cunent Liabilities + ST Debt +Accumulated Goodwill

Tax Charye

Amortization

Shareholders' Equity

Sales

NiA

N/A

Net Income

Depreciation

PreTax lncome

Total Equity

Interest Expense

Diluted Eamings Per Share (Basis As Specified)

Shaeholders' Equity / Cunent Basic Shares

Cunent Share Price

Market Cap. = Current Share Pdce'Cunent Basic Shares

Retum On Equity

Operating Margin

Eamings Growth

Free Cash Flow

Price / Book Value

Dividend Veld

Quali$ of Eamings

Cash Realization Ratio Cash Flow From Openations

Asset Replacement Ratio Capex

Tax Rate

Net Debt-To-Equity Ratio Net Debt = Total Debt, Less Cash & Equivalents

Interest Cover EBIT

Valuation Toolkit
Price / Eamings Ratio Cunent Share Price

Net Inconp

Qerating Profit

Expected S-Year CAGR From Latest Actual

Cash Flow From Operations - Total Capex

Cunent Share Price

Annualised Declared Cash Dividend

Free Cash Flow Yield Cash Flow From Operations - Total Capex

Enterprise Value i Sales EV = Cunent Share Price' Cunent Shares + Minority Equity + Net Debt + Sales

EV / EBITDA

Other LT Liabilities

Enterprise Value Basic EBIT + Depreciation +Amortization

,c'dod9EdE*tofBo'AM€rd||Lynchrtan&dme.'uE5t}Ets€|t€bma|nt.|nglob,cm'istencyUnd€rd||Eeb|oJhe.dintI8Usi&
rxned$d.reAon5lstendy5tUctnn4d€t.||e4.ndhn+nqtmethodolog'Guide|in*tonu,dmizetheeF.<tiv€ne!sofdecdnParativ€€|oaf|on65dbdm45
,(t'd6e.l'oure.l.t]me8lob:|t€9.Ehd.tab.5€tBt6soUreddiEct'fdno[EuityaB|r4ts'€Emingsm6de|sandindUbiF
ffow sbtdn€nts for cdryani€. mEred by EofA Merill Llrdr
&Dt a, Opftdr arc s€ftlce nadts of &r* of Anl€ftr CoDoutimnddd6.ls a EdlErcd eeNice N* of&* of Aneica Coporation.
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Disclosures
lmportant Disclosures

Nl Price Chart

2+Oct N 22-Feb

Moreen P0:US$25
PO:US$24

8

4

0

Nl _
B: 8uy, N: Naltll Ui Und€rpdhn, PO Prka obi'|ivo, Nlu No lon!* yalid, N* No Rrti|lg

TlE|nv!5!'*nt0Pinio.l5/stemi5GonEined.tthegdo'lh€t!Ponun&ltheh€.dingTUn&mmE|EqU||y0pidmw0a*gsyshadingil1d|c.tes0leUivb6tid
rhading indlcates tlE r€oity ls under Evie{, wl$ t}E oplnion wldiram

EqdtyhErt|t|. l.tlE Dirtritrutloft Er|erly Group {.s of3l U.r 2017)

Coverage Universe

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

109

52

58

Percent

49.77o/o

23.74Yo

26.48Yo

Count

84

43

34

Percent

77.060/o

82.6970

58.62%

lnv. Banking Relationships*

Buy

Hold

Sell

Equiry Inv$tment RatingDistribution: GlobalGroup (as of 3l Mar 2017)

Coverage Universe

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

1 s78

690

806

Percent

51.33%

22.45o/o

26.22Vo

Inv. Banking Relationships'
Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

979

434

381

Percent

62.04Yo

62.90%

47.27o/o

'l5sue6dEtkE|tc'n€itbrkirdi6bof8ofAMeni|||.y'$oloneofits.ff|.|ateswihinlh€Pastl2montk'FapaPo5e5ofhisk|v6!t|€ntR.tillgsuhfn$
sbcl Ebd Ndtl?l is indud€d d a tidd, r'd . in*k |ated Und€D€dom is inllded ,! a sell.

FUxDEfIIL Rt IIY OPIIIOI IEY:0plrldr Includ.| VohV Rkt tatlng ri htr6trF nrdr.id n lico .t tin!: ld.iUttlffSf Mnl6S,lndotds of potdtLl
Fl.!fu.tu doD.nt A. Lo5, B - lr.dom.nd C- HId. [{liE rt|8{IXAIl GS rc'fcct tf. rlCytl.5s.3trE* of. stod('r: (l).br.lut! tot lr.tunlot ntlC-d (il)
*t..dUo|..5|or|trGtndtid.dY.tooth.?'t!d..5.$|[|trcorfg9r6Et!'(d.fn.db.|fLrh.G.'rthEchv..tlgltati'{i|.lu''to.brrc4.Ct.dtoh.t..|

'4urnoff|..rt||}h.nd.rtf.no6t.ttr.Ct|veno.k5|nth.6Y.ra5.c|ort€42.l|.utn|5tods.r.oQ.d.dtold'jnR4ol|nc'r.s.|nv.|o.||ld.l.|.i6|tt'..t|v.tanBuynd,todrad3-U||d.rFfor|nnodca'tthal.anat?advastd('l||acetr{adrtttr.ftCyrt.,clgniN.atEntatinlraonaldariEairdrSoth.rthln$th.0-f2
nffrh tol'l n0|''|.rp.d:don for a itod rrd th. fiflr's !uH.fn.i ior fihgs dh.?slonr (rho r In th.tebL b.lorl r||..rr6rt pdc. ot.cdrt for. stod rhqld bc
rd.rd..d to b.S.r und.rrErd ift. total rrt||rn qpaatado at.ny dydr tlma lf. Fi.. oti.dlua rcf.ds thG an ltt'tl d.r ottha potatlC prk. afprtdaddr (d.rnahtbn).

Buy

Neutral

Underperform

>10o/o

20o/o

N/A

s70%
3 3070

>20o/o

' Rrtings dispersions fray var fiom time to time e,fere EofA Medll Lynch Research belie,/es it b€tter Efects the investment pnGpects of stocks in a Coverdge duster.
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co!€rage clusteris induded in the rnost rccent BofA MerrillLynch report refepnclng the stock

P ce chalts for the securitles cferenced in tiis psedrch €pon are avEileble at http://pncechans.baml com, or call I -8m-MERRILL to have them mailed
MlrFEE or one of its affilht€s acts as a narket md€r for the Euity s€(urities recommended in the report: N6ource Inc
The issuer is or rs5 within the last l2 mmtht an investrnent banking client of MLPf&S and/or one or rnore of its affjliates: Nisource, Inc.
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The issuer is or 16, within $e last I 2 months, a non-secudties business client of Mllf&S end/or me or nbre of lts affiliates: Nisource, Inc
MLPF&S or an affiliate hEs received compensation for inyestment bonking seryices from this issuer within the past I 2 months; Nisource, Inc.

MLFF&sorafl||eteerp.dst,rceiveo.intendstos€ekcompen5atlonfol|festmentbakin8seIviC€'frmthisissUefolanam|iacoftheissUefwithinthen$fnths:N|$Ue
rE
MLPF&s or one of ittaffiliales iswilllngto sell to, or buy frcm, clients the comnon equity ofthe issLrer on a princip.l bsls: Nisource, Inc
The Issuer ls or wet withln $e last I 2 nronths, a s€cr.lrlties buslness dient (non-lnvestn€nt bsnking) of M[-PF&S .nd/or one or more of its affiliatet Nsource, Inc
BofAMeri|||-ynchRe5eaEhPersonne|(in€|udin8theana|Ft(5)respon5ib|eforfisEport)r€(ei\compen$tlmbadu
coroation,indudingprofit5derivedfiominv€stmentbsnkingTheana|yst(5)6ponsib|efolthisrePoltmaya|so€@h/ecomp€nsat|onbd€dupon,amm8otherfacto6,dleEl|
prcfirabillty of the Bank's Ces and trding buslnesses telating to tlle dass of securities or finarrial instrumeots for whidl such analyst is rElponsible.

BankofAmerira?
ilenill Lynch
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Other lmportant Disclosures
Frmtimetotimereseelchana|ystsconduct5itevisit5ofco
ftom the is$er for such visits,

PcesarindicativeandforinfonnationpUrp6eson|y'Excepta5otheisestatedintheEportfor$epUFoseofanycco.n|Y|e'datiollinret|onb
referencedisthepub|ic|yvadedpdceofthe5eori!ya5ofc|o9ofbUsine5sonhedayFioltothedateofthereponor,iftepn|spub||5hddU'lq
indIGtiveofthededPdce.6ofthedateandtimeofthereportor(ii}adebtsecudty(indUdingequityprefeuEdandcDs)'plice5aleindi.it|veasofthe
fom various sources indLrding BankofAme ca MerrillLynch tEdingdesks.
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Nl: Ql Ahead of Expectations
Daniel Ford, GFA to: smacioch
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Nisource, Inc.

Q1 Ahead of Expectations
Stock Rating/Industry View: Equal Weight/Neutral
Price Target: USD 25.00
Price (O2-May-2O17)= USD 24.24
Potential Upside/ Downside: 3olo

Tickers: NI
NI's Q1'17 operating EPS of $0.71 was ahead of the $0.66 consensus. On the investor call NI
management reiterated the 5-7o/o EPS annual growth guidance and stated that their 20L7 EPS
guidance is in the upper-half of the $1,12-$1.18 range, We maintain our EPS estimates of $1.15 for
20L7, $1.23 for 2018 and $1.33 for 20L9.
Equity issuance, NI announced a $500M at-the-money sale of equity which we believe is consistent
with our assumption of $0.38 of annual equity issuance including DRIP. This program lasts through
the end of 2018.
Upcoming regulatory milestones, On the electric side, NI expects an order by the end of 2017 on
$400M of proposed environmental spending to comply with coal ash and related rules, On the gas side
the company filed in Ohio for extension of its infrastructure replacement program through 2022 and in
Maryland for $6M of rate relief, NI expects outcomes in these proceedings by year-end.
Ql'L7 Operating EPS Ahead of Expectations
NI's Q1'17 operating EPS of $0.71 rose from $0.62 in Q1'16. GAAP results were $0,55 versus $0.58.
Q1'17 operating EPS excluded $0,05 of unfavorable weather versus normal and employee severance
costs incurred that are associated with the planned retirement of the Bailly plant in 2018.
Gas ($354M versus $330M in operating income). NI indicated that $51M of the improvement related
to rate cases and tracking mechanisms which is offset by $22M of related expenses. Other expense
increases included $14M from employee and administrative costs, $6M from outside services, $3M for
depreciation and $2M for property taxes.
Electric ($84M versus $72M in operating income). Sources of higher revenue included rate cases
($21M), tracking mechanisms (+$12M) and transmission recovery (+$6M). Normalized usage declined
by $3M, Expenses recovered through trackers rose $LZM. Other expense increases included $7M for
materials and supplies, $5M for outside services and $3M for employee and administrative costs.
Amortization expense declined $4M.

Barclays Capital Inc. and/or one of its affiliates does and seeks to do business with companies covered
in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of
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covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a

conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this
report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.
For analyst certifications and important disclosures including, where applicable, foreign affiliate
disclosures, please click here.
Download the Barclays Live app

Edit my subscriptions profile I Unsubscribe me from this email
fmportant Consent Notice for Debt Research Subscribers employed by Issuers, Regulators, or Academic
Institutions: To the extent that you are subscribed to receive debt research reports from Barclays, you should be
aware that such reports are prepared for our institutional investor clients and are not subject to all of the
independence and disclosure standards applicable to debt research reports prepared for retail investors under US
FINRA Rule 2242. By subscribing you understand and agree that Barclays is providing such debt research repofts to
you only for informational, regulatory, and/or academic purposes, as applicable, and not for the purpose of making
investment decisions regarding any debt securities. Any such recipients who do not consent to these conditions may
use the links above to unsubscribe.

This e-mail is intended only for the person to whom it was originally sent, and may contain information that is
confidential, proprietary, privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you are not an intended recipient of
this message, please delete it and any attachments, and notify the sender that you have received it in error, Unless
specifically stated in the message or otherwise indicated, you may not duplicate, redistribute or forward this
message or any portion thereof, including any attachments, by any means to any other person, including any retail
investor or customer, Barclays uses your contact information to deliver information to you and reserves the right,
as permitted by applicable law, to monitor electronic communications. Barclays uses cookies and other tracking
technologies to collect information about recipients of electronic communications (such as internet protocol
addresses), Barclays uses the information collected to monitor the effectiveness, and extent and frequency of usage
of our products, and to further improve our products and our relationships with our clients, This message is not a
recommendation, advice, offer or solicitation, to buy/sell any product or service, and is not an official confirmation
of any transaction, Any opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of
Barclays, This message is subject to terms available at: www.barclays.com/emaildisclaimer, By messaging with
Barclays you consent to the foregoing. Barclays Bank PLC, a company registered in England (number 1026167)
with its registered office at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP. This email may relate to or be sent from other

members of the Barclays group.
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Pipelines & Gas Utilities
North America I UniteO States

Estimate Change

Target Price Change

03 May 2017 20.43.41ET I tt pages

NiSource Inc (Nl)

Ql EPS Beat; ATM Filed, and Robust Gapex Continues

Giti's Take: Nl posted solid Q1 results, filed a previously telegraphed ATM
program, and guided to upper end of 2017 earnings outlook as robust infrastructure
prog ram investments continue.

1Ql7 Review: Nl's adj. EPS of $0.71 beat Street's $0.67 and Citi's $0,69, primarily

driven by strong execution on infrastructure modernization programs and electric

transmission projects. NiSource announced a $500mn ATM program, which with

debt offerings, is expected to fund $1.6 - $1.8bn/yr of growth spending until 2020.

As a reminder, the company guidance at the analyst day assumed a flat P/E

multiple for equity issuance pricing. Since the analyst day, the Nl stock has rallied

which suggests less dilution from the use of the ATM than was guided earlier in'17.
Recently, Nl announced a NiSource Finance and NiSource Inc merger, which

efiectively has no material implications as cross debt guarantees already existed.

Gas Regulatory Update: Since the Analvst Dav, Nl had several regulatory

developments. Virginia had its $28.5mn revenue increase settlement approved (in
effect since Sept. 2016 subject to rebates). ln April, PUCO approved Columbia Gas

of Ohio's annual infrastructure replacement rider adjustment for the $235mn 2016
investment. On April 14, Columbia Gas of Maryland filed with the Maryland PSC to

adjust base rates to expedite the pipeline replacement and safety updates to
increase revenues by $6mn. In addition, Massachusetts DPU issued a decision to

allow recovery of its -$69mn 2017 investment with rates effect as of May 1,2017.

Electric Regulatory Update: \n2017, Nl 1) began recovery on part of the $1.25bn
NIPSCO 7-year electric infrastructure modernization program, 2) continues to wait
for a commission order on the $400mn NIPSCO environmental spending request,
and 3) moved forward on NIPSCO'S two major electric transmission projects.

lmplications: We keep our Buy rating on Nl and raise the target price to $28 p/s,

reflecting peer-based multiple expansion and solid management execution.

EPS (US$)

Buy

Price (03 May 17 16:00)

Target price

fron US$25.(t0

Expected share price return

Expected dividend yield

Expected total return

Market Cap
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1.24E +1-212-816-6555

ryan.levine@iti,mm
na

,t nrtr Trieu Huynhtan
"{" .l.212-8iFi72fi

na bieu,huynhtan@citi,oom

1.06A

1.20E

1.20E

r.23E

1.24E

1.33E

1.33E

Source: Compary RepoG and dataCenfral, Cfi Research. FC Cons: Fict Call Consensus.

See Appendix A-1 for Analyst Certification, lmpoilant Disclosures and non-US research analyst disclosures.
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tll.N: Flscalyear end 31.Dec

Profit & Loss (US$m)
Prlce: US$24.01; TP: US$28.00; ila*d Cap: US$7,772m; Recomm: Buy

2017E 2018E 2g1gg Valuation ratios 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E

Sales rcvenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Goss Margin (7d

EBTTDA (Adj)

EBITDA Margin (Adj) (7d

Depreciation

Amorlisation

EBIT (Adj)

EBIT Margin (Adj) (o/o)

Net interest

Associates

Nonop/Except

Pr+lax proftt

Tax

Extraord./Min. Int./Pretdiv.

Reported net proftt

Net Maqin (7d

Core NPAT

5,234 4,493

-2,161 -1,937

3,073 2,555

58.7 56.9

1,586 1,405

30.3 31,3

-591 -547

00
995 858

19,0 19.1

417 -350

290
252

632 510

-208 -189

-138 3

287 324

5.5 7.2

M3 U4

4,812 4,988

-2,123 -2,101

2,699 2,887

55.9 57,9

1,526 1,657

31.7 33,2

-579 -619

00
947 1,038

19,7 20,8

-359 -389

00
620

594 669

-218 -248

00
376 121

7.8 8,4

395 421

5,193 PE (x)

-2,169 PB (x)

3,023 EViEBITDA (x)

58,2 FCF yield (7d

1,807 Dividend yield (7d

34.8 Payout ratio (7d

-663 ROE (70)

0 Cashflow (US$m)
,I,I43 EBITDA

22.0 Working capital

-416 Other

0 Operatingcashflow

20 Capex

748 Net acq/disposals

-277 Other

0 InvesUng cashflow

471 Dividends pakl

9.1 Financlng caahflow

471 Net change In cash

2017E 2018E 2019E Freecashf,owtor/holders -131

1.23

1.23

0.76

3.04

-1.16 -1.63 -1.31

13.40 14.26 15.17

17.3 22.6 20.0 19.5 18.1

2.0 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.6

11.5 12.3 11,8 11.2 10.6

-1.7 -8.7 -4.8 -6.8 -5,5

4.1 2.8 3,0 3.2 3.4

71 63 60 62 61

5.7 8.2 8.9 9.1 9.2

2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E

1,586 1,405 1,526 1,657 1,807

147 -389 54 0 0

-503 -219 -451 $16 -672

1,230 797 1,129 1,041 1,134

-1,361 -1 ,475 -1 ,513 -1,599 -1,600

50000
3,301 -108 -32 0 0

1,945 .1,583 .1,545 .1,599 .1,600

-263 -206 -236 -260 -286

.3,412 791 431 640 614

57 7 15 El 148

Per share data

Reported EPS ($)

Core EPS ($)

DPS ($)

CFPS ($)

FCFPS ($)

BVPS ($)

Wtd avg ord shares (m)

Wtd avg diluted shares (m)

2015 20',16

0.90 1.00

1,39 1.06

0.99 0.67

3,85 2.46

-0.41 -2.10

12j0 12.65

310 314

319 323

.383 .558

1.14

1.20

0.72

3.42

1,33

1,33

0.81

3,20

320

330

333

343

345

354

Growth rates

Sales revenue (70)

EB|T (Adj)(yo)

Core NPAT (7d

Coe EPS (7d

2015 2016

-19.1 -14.2

-18.1 -13.8

-18.3 -22.4

-19.1 -23.3

2017E 2018E 2019E

7.1 3.7 4.1

10.4 9.6 10,2

15.0 6.6 1 1.8

12,6 2.7 8.1

Balance Sheet (US$m)

Cash & cash equiv.

Accounts rcceivables

Inventory

Net fixed & oher tangibles

Goodwill& intangibles

Financial & other assets

Total assets

Accounts payable

Short-term debt

Long-term debt

Provisions & other liab

Total liabillties

Shareholders' equity

Minority interests

Totalequity

Net debt (Adj)

Net debt to equity (Adj) (7d

2015 2016

45 36

660 U7
537 494

13,776 14,797

1,944 1,933

530 585

17,493 18,692

433 539

1,001 1,851

5,949 6,059

6,266 6,172

13,649 14,621

3,844 4,071

00
3,844 4,071

6,904 7,973

179.6 193.4

2017E 2018E 2019E

11 11 11

820 82s 859

468 470 486

15,798 16,778 17,715

1,931 1 ,931 1,931

517 518 523

19,5/g 20,533 21,525

471 459 467

2,324 2,324 2,324

6,235 6,779 7,275

6,114 6,109 6,112

15,143 15,570 16,1n

4,401 4,862 5,348

000
4,401 4,862 5,348

8,547 9,091 9,587

194,2 187.0 179.3

Fq definilions of fte items in tris table, please click here.

(4uitcintr.r
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Figure 1. Avg Yrly Ratebase Growth (E) to

20t21

Source: Company Reports, Citi Research Estimates

Multiple Estimate
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1.6x
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1,540

3,437
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Total Value of Fhrd Assets

]\bt Debt

Others
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8,849

325.3

$27.20

Business Value Unit Multiple Estimate

16x
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Electric

tlet Debl

903

600
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1 1.0x 9,936

11.0x 6,599
(7.066)

9,468
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&rsiness Value unit Multiple Estimate
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Source: Company Reports, Citi Research Estimates

Figure 2. Valuation Matrix
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Figure 3. Quarterly Results Comparison

Adlusted EPS
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NiSource lnc
Company description

NiSource lnc (Nl) is primarily a regulated utility with an integrated network of gas

distribution in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic, and Midwest. NiSource also operates an

electric utility in Northern Indiana. The company serves around 4 million customers

across seven states through its two main business segments, including: 1) Gas

Distribution, which delivers natural gas in several states; 2) Electric Operations,

which consist of NiSource's regulated electric utility, Northern Indiana Public Service

Company (NIPSCO).

Investment strategy

We rate the shares of NiSource (Nl) Buy (1). We believe Nl's long-term earnings are

relatively stable due to diverse operations areas and constructive regulatory
jurisdictions. Our estimates do not include: 1) Substantial industrial load growth at

the utilities; 2) Golder-than-normal weather and faster than average customer
growth; or 3) Slower than typicaltimeline in regulatory ftling and approval process

for new infrastructure projects and cost recovery mechanisms.

Valuation

We average multiple valuation methodologies to derive our $28 target price, Our
NAV yields a value of $27. We value regulated assets at a multiple of 1.6x rate

base. These values are partially offset by the company's net debt. Our DDM, which

incorporates our rate base growth assumptions, values the company at $28 per

share. Our P/E and EV/EBITDA analyses yield values of $27 and $29 per share,
respectively.

Risks

The key risks to our investment thesis are (1) Rate Cases - We estimate the

company will receive rate relief at several of its utilities. Under- or over-estimation of
relief could materially impact our estimates (2) Weather - Changes in weather
impact the stability of earnings (3) Capital Investment Recovery - Nl spends a

substantial amount of capitalto maintain and expand its distribution system. Nl

depends on rate increases from public utility commission to earn a fair return on this

expansion. (4) Capital Markets - Access to cheap capital markets could be limited
due to the size of the company. lf the impact on the company from any of these
factors proves to be greater/less than we anticipate, it may prevent the stock from
achieving our target price or could cause the stock price to materially

under/outperform our target.

citivelocity.com
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The research analysts primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this research report are either (i) designated by "ACn in the author
block or (ii) listed in bold alongside content wttich is attributable to that analyst. lf multiple AC analysts are designated in the author block, each
analyst is certifying with respect to the entire research report other than (a) content attributable to anotherAC certifying analyst listed in bold
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Due to Citi advising NiSource Inc (the'Company') on the spin-0fi of off its pipeline & midstream asseb into a publicly traded company, Columbia Pipeline
Group, Citi Research suspended ib rating and target price on 28 September 2014 (the 'Suspension Date ). Please note that the Company price chart that

appears in this report and is available on Citi Research's disclosure website does not reflect that Citi Research did not have a rating or target price between

the Suspension Date and 19 April 2015 when Citi Research resumed full coverage.

Citigroup Global Markets Inc, or its affiliates has received compensation for invesfunent banking services provided within the past 12 months from NiSource

lnc.

Citigroup Global Markeh lnc. or an affiliate received compensation for producb and services oher lhan investmenl banking services from NiSource Inc in

the past 12 months.

Citigmup Global Markeb Inc. currently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as invesbnent banking client(s): NiSource Inc.

Citigroup Global Markeb lnc. currently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as clients, and the services provided were non-investment-

banking, securities-related: NiSource Inc,

Citigroup Global Markets lnc. cunently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as clients, and the services provided were non-investment-

banking, non-securities-related: NiSource Inc.
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Disclosure for investors in the Republic of Turkey: Under Capital Markets Law of Turkey (Law No: 6362), the investment information, comments and

advices given herein are not part of investment advisory activity. Investment advisory services are provided by authorized institutions to penons and entities

pdvately by considering their risk and return preferences. Whereas the commenb and advices included herein are of general nature. Therefore, they may

not fit to your financial situation and risk and return preferences. For this reason, making an investrnent decision only by relying on the information given

herein may not give rise to results that fit your expectations. Furthermore, Citi Research is a division of Citigroup Global Markets Inc, (the 'Firm'), which does

and seeks to do business with companies and/or trades on securities covered in this research reports. As a result, investon should be aware that the Firm

may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.

Analysts'compensation is determined by Citi Research management and Citigroup's senior management and is based upon activities and services intended

to benefit the investor clients of Citigroup Global Markets Inc, and its affiliates (the "Firm"), Compensation is not linked to specific transactions or

recommendations. Like all Firm employees, analysts receive compensation that is impacted by overall Firm profitability which includes investment banking,

sales and trading, and principal trading revenues. One factor in equity research analyst compensation is ananging corporate access events between

institutional clients and the management teams of covered companies. Typically, company management is more likely to participate when the analyst has a

positive view of he company.

For securities recommended in the Product in which the Firm is not a market maker, the Firm is a liquidity provider in the issuers' financial instruments and

may act as principal in connection with such transactions, The Firm is a regular issuer of traded financial instruments linked to securities that may have been

recommended in the Product. The Firm regularly trades in the securities of the issue(s) discussed in the Product. The Firm may engage in securities

transactions in a manner inconsistent with the Product and, with respect to securities covered by the Product, will buy or sell from customers on a principal

basis.

For important disclosures (including copies of historical disclosures) regarding the companies that are the subject of this Citi Research product ('the

Product"), please contact Citi Research, 388 Greenwich Street, 28th Floor, New York, NY 10013, Aftenlion: LegaU0ompliance [E6WYB6412478].ln
addition, the same important disclosures, with the exception of the Valuation and Risk assessments and historical disclosures, are contained on the Firm's

disclosure website at https/Arvww.citivelocity,com/cvr/eppublic/citi_research_disclosures. Valuation and Risk assessments can be found in the text of the

most recent research note/report rEarding the subject company. Pursuant to the Market Abuse Regulation a history of all Citi Research recommendations
published during the preceding 12-month period can be accessed via Citi Velocity (htps//wwr,v.citivelocity.con/w2) or your standard distribution portal.

Historical disclosures (for up to the past three yean) will be provided upon request.

Giti Research Equrty Ratings Distribution

Dqfg.yfe!,jg: 9M Ug
Giti Research Global Fundamental Coverage

% of conpanies in each rafing category that are investment banking clients

Guide to Giti Research Fundamental Research Investment Ratings:
Citi Research stock recommendations include an investment rating and an optional risk rating to highlight high risk stocks,

Risk rating takes into account both price volatility and fundamental criteria. Stocks will either have no risk rating or a High risk rating assigned,

Investment Ratings: Citi Research investment ratings are Buy, Neutral and Sell. Our ratings are a function of analyst expectations of expected total retum

('ETR') and risk. ETR is the sum of the forecast price appreciation (or depreciation) plus the dividend yield for a stock within the next 12 months. The

Investnent rating definitions are: Buy (1) ETR of 15o/o ot more or 25% or more for High risk stocks; and Sell (3) for negative ETR, Any covered stock not

assigned a Buy or a Sell is a Neutral (2). For stocks rated Neutral (2), if an analyst believes hat there are insufficient valuation drivers and/or investment

catalysb to derive a positive or negative investment view, they may elect with the approval of Citi Research management not to assign a target price and,

thus, not derive an ETR, Analysts may place covered stocks "Under Review" in response to exceptional circumstances (e.9. lack of information criticalto the

analysts thesis) affecting the company and / or trading in the company's securities (e,9. trading suspension). As soon as practically possible, the analyst will

publish a note re+stablishing a rating and investment thesis. To satisfy regulatory requirements, we correspond Under Review and Neutral to Hold in our

ratings distibution table for our 12-month fundamental rating system. However, we reiterate that we do not consider Under Review to be a recommendation,

Investment ratings are determined by the ranges described above at the time of initiation of coverage, a change in investment and/or risk rating, or a change

in target price (subject to limited management discretion). At other times, the expected total retums may fall outside of these ranges because of market price

movemenb and/or other short-term volatility or trading pattems. Such interim deviations from specified ranges will be permitted but will become subject to
reviwv by Research Management. Your decision to buy or sell a security should be based upon your personal investment objectives and should be made

only after evaluating the stock's expected performance and risk.

Prior to liay 1,2014 Citi Research may have also assigned a thre+month relative call (or rating)to a stock to highlight expected outperformance (most
preferred) or under-performance (least prefened) versus the geographic and industry sector over a 3 month period, The relative call may have highlighted a

specific near-term catalyst or event impacting the company or the market that was anticipated to have a short-term price impact on the equity securities of
the company. Absent any specific catalyst the analyst(s) may have indicated the most and least prefened stocks in the univense of stocks under
consideration, e,rplaining he basis for this short-term view. This three-month view may have been difierent from and did not affect a stock's fundamental
equity rating, which reflected a longer-term totalabsolute retum expectation.

Gatalyst Watch UpsidelDownside ca lls:
Citi Research may also include a Catalyst Watch Upside or Downside call to highlight specific near-term catalysts or events impacting the company or the

market that are expected to influence the share price over a specified period of 30 or 90 days, A Catalyst Watch Upside (Downside) call indicates that the

analyst expects he share price to rise (fall) in absolute terms over the specified period. A Catalyst Watch Upside/Dwvnside call will automatically expire at
the end of the specified 30/90 day period; the analyst may also close a Catalyst Watch call prior to the end of the specified period in a published research

note. A Catalyst Watch Upside or Downside call may be different from and does not affect a stock's fundamental equity rating, which reflects a longer-term

tohl absolute refurn expectation. For purposes of FINRA ratings-distributiondisclosure rules, a Catalyst Watch Upside call conesponds to a buy

recommendation and a Catalyst Watch Downside call conesponds to a sell recommendation. Any stock not assigned to a Catalyst Watch Upside or Catalyst
Watch Downside call is considered Catalyst Watch Non-Rated (CWNR). For purposes of FINRA ratings-distribution-disclosure rules, we corTespond CWNR

12 Month Rating CatalystWatch

-B_yy ltsld sel! . B:ty ..lgtl 9gt)
47o/o 39% 14Yo 1% 98o/o 1o/o

64Yo 63% 61% 61Yo 64Yo 47Yo
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to Hold in our natings distribution table for our Catalyst Watch Upside/Downside rating system. However, we reiterate thatwe do not consider CWNR to be a
recommendation. For all Catalyst Watch Upside/Downside calls, risk exists that the catalyst(s) and associated share-price movement will not materialize as

expected,

NON.US RESEARCH ANALYST DISCLOSURES

Non-US research analysts who have prepared this repo( (i.e,, all research analysb listed below other than those identified as employed by Citigroup Global

Markets Inc.) are not registered/qualified as research analysb with FINRA. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of the member
oqanization and lherefore may not be subject to the FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and

trading securities held by a research analyst account The legal entities employing the authors of this report are listed below:

OTHER DISCLOSURES

Any price(s) of instruments mentioned in recommendalions are as of the prior day's market close on the primary market for the instrument, unless oherwise
stated.

The completion and fint dissemination of any recommendations made within this research report are as of the Eastern date{ime displayed at the top of the

Product. lf the Product references views of other analysts then please refer to the price chart or rating history table for the date/time of completion and first
dissemination with respect to that view

European regulations require that where a recommendation diffen from any of the autho/s previous recommendations conceming the same financial

instrument or issuer that has been published during the preceding 12-month period that the change(s) and the date of that previous recommendation are
indicated. For fundamental coverage please refer to the price chart or raUng change history within this disclosure appendix or the issuer disclosure summary
at hft ps /fuvww. citiveloci$, con/cv/eppu blic/citi_research_disclos u res.

European regulations require that a firm must establish, implement and make available a policy for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of
publication or distribution of investment research. The policy applicable to Citi Research's Products can be found
at https//wrwr.citivelocity.con/cvr/eppublic/citi_research_disclosures.

The proportion of all Citi Research fundamental research recommendations fiat were the equivalenl to "Buy',"Hold','Sell" at the end of each quarter over the
pior 12 months (with the % of these that had received investment firm services from Citi in the prior 12 rnonths shown in bnackeb) is as follows: q ni
Bvy 32o/o (70%), Hold 45% (63%), Sell24% (56%); Aa 2016 Buy 31%(71o/o), Hold 45% (64%), Sell 24o/o(58o/o); Q3 2016 Buy 32o/o (68%), Hold 44o/o(640/o),

Sell24% (61%); a2 2016 Buy 310/o (68%), Hold 45% (63%), Sell 24Vo(610/0).

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited and/or its afflliates may have, from time to tjme, actual or beneficial ownership ol 1% or more in the debt

securities of the subject issuer.

Citi Research generally disseminates ib research to the Firm's global institutional and retail clients via both proprietary (e.9,, CiU Velocity and Citi Personal

Wealth Management) and non-proprietary electronic distribution platforms. Certain research may be disseminated only via the Firm's proprietary distibution
platforms; however such research will not contain changes to earnings forecasts, target price, investment or risk nting or investment thesis or be otheruise
inconsistent with the author's previously published research. Certain research is made available only to instjtutional investors to satisfy regulatory

requiremenb. Individual Citi Research analysts may also opt to circulate published research to one or more clienb by email; such email distribution is
discretionary and is done only after the research has been disseminated. The level and types of services provided by Citi Research analysb to clients may

vary depending on various facton such as the clients individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications from analysb, the

clients risk profile and investment focus and penspective (e,9. market-wide, sector specific, long term, short-term etc.), the size and scope of he overall

client relationship with the Firm and legal and rEulatory constraints,

Pursuant to Comissdo de Valores Mobili6rios Rule 483, Citi is required to disclose whether a Citi related company or business has a commercial relationship

wih the subject company, Considering that Citi operates multiple businesses in more than 100 countries around the world, it is likely that Citi has a

commercial relationship with the subject company.

Securities recommended, ofiered, or sold by the Firm: (i) are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; (ii) are not deposits or other
obligations of any insured depository institution (including Citibank); and (iii) are subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal

amount invested. The Product is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any
decision to purchase securities mentioned in the Product must take into account existing public information on such security or any registered prospectus.

Although information has been obtained from and is based upon sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we do not guarantee its accuracy and it may

be incomplete and condensed, Note, however, that the Firm has taken all reasonable steps to determine the accuracy and completeness of the disclosures
made in the lmportant Disclosures section of the Product, The Firm's research departnent has received assistance from the subject company(ies) refened
to in this Product including, but not limited to, discussions wilh management of the subject company(ies), Firm policy prohibits research analysts from

sending draft research to subject companies. However, it should be presumed that the author of the Product has had discussions with the subject company

to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication. All opinions, projeclions and estimates constilute the judgment of the author as of the date of the Product and

these, plus any other information contained in the Product, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments also are

subject to change without notice. Notwithstanding other departments within the Firm advising the companies discussed in this Product, information obtained

in such role is not used in the preparation of the Product. Although Citi Research does not set a predetermined frequency for publication, if the Product is a

fundamental equity or uedit research report, it is the intention of Citi Research to provide research coverage of the covered issuen, including in response to
nars affecting the issuer. For non-fundamental research reports, Citi Research may not provide regular updates to the vioivs, recommendations and facb
included in the reports. Notwithstanding that Citi Research maintains coverage on, makes recommendations mnceming or discusses issuerc, Citi Research

may be periodically restricted from referencing certain issuens due to legal or policy reasons. Citi Research may provide different research producb and

services to difierent classes of customens (for example, based upon long-term or short-term investment horizons) that may lead to differing conclusions or
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recommendations that could impact the price of a security contrary to the recommendations in the altemative research product, provided that each is

consistent with the rating system for each respective product.

Investing in non-U.S. securities, including ADRs, may entail certain risks, The securities of non-U,S. issuens may not be registered with, nor be subject to the

reprting requirements of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, There may be limited information available on foreign securities, Foreign

companies are generally not subject to uniform audit and reporting standards, practices and requirements comparable to those in the U.S. Securities of

some foreign companies may be less liquid and their prices more volatile than securities of comparable U.S. companies. In addition, exchange rate

movemenb may have an adverse effect on the value of an investment in a foreign stock and ib conesponding dividend payment for U.S. investors. Net

dividends to ADR investons are estimated, using withholding tax rates conventions, deemed accurate, but investons are urged to consult their tax advisor for

exacl dividend computations. Investon who have received the Product from the Firm may be prohibited in certain states or other jurisdictions from
purchasing securities mentioned in the Product from the Firm, Please ask your Financial Consultant for additional details. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

takes responsibility for the Product in the United States. Any orders by US investors resulting from the information contained in the Product may be placed

only through Citigroup Global Markets Inc.

lmportant Disclosures for Bell Pofter Customers: Bell Potter is making this Product available to ib clienb pursuant to an agreement with Citigroup Global

Markeb Australia Pty Limited. Neither Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited nor any of its affiliates has made any determination as to the suitability

of the information provided herein and clients should consult with their Bell Potter financial advisor before making any investment decision.

The Citigroup legal entig that takes responsibili$ for the production of the Product is the legal enti$ wftich the first named author is employed

by. The Product is made available in Australia through Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited. (ABN 64 003 114 832 and AFSL No. 240992),

participant of theASX Group and regulated by theAustralian Securities & Investments Commission. Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney, NSW

2000. Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited is not an Authorised Deposit-Taking lnstitution under the Banking Act 1959, nor is it regulated by the

Australian Prudential Regulation Authorig. The Product is made available in Australia to Private Banking wholesale clients through Citigroup Pty Limited

(ABN 88 004 325 080 and AFSL 238098), Citigroup Pty Limited provides all financial product advice to Austnlian Private Banking wholesale clients through

bankens and relationship managen. lf there is any doubt about the suitability of investmenb held in Citigroup Private Bank accounts, investors should

contact the Citigroup Private Bank in Australia. Citigroup companies may compensate affiliates and their representatives for providing products and services

to clients, The Product is made available in Brazil by Citigroup Global Markeb Brasil- CCTVM SA, which is regulated by CVM - Comissdo de Valores

Mobili6rios ("CVM"), BACEN - Brazilian Central Bank, APIMEC -Associagdo dosAnalistas e Profissionais de InvesUmento do Mercado de Capitais and

ANBII\,|A-Associagdo Brasileira das Entidades dos Mercados Financeiro e de Capitais. Av. Paulista, 1111 - 14o anda(parte) - CEP: 01311920 - 56o Paulo -

SP. lf the Product is being made available in certain provinces of Canada by Gitigroup Global MarkeF (Canada) Inc. ("CGM Canada"), CGM Canada has

approved the Product. Citigroup Place, 123 Front Street West, Suite 1100, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2M3. This product is available in Chile through Banchile

Gonedores de Bolsa S.A,, an indirect subsidiary of Citigroup Inc,, which is regulated by the Superintendencia de Valores y Seguros. Agustinas 975, piso 2,

Santiago, Chile. The Product is distributed in Germany by Citigroup Global Markets Deubchland AG ("CGMD"), which is rEulated by Bundesanstaltfuer

Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin). CGMD, Reuterweg 16, 60323 Fnankfurt am Main, Research which relates to "securities' (as defined in the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)) is issued in Hong Kong by, or on behalf of, Citigroup Global Markeb Asia Limited which takes

full responsibility for ib content. Citigroup Global Markets Asia Ltd. is regulated by Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission. lf the Research is made

avaihbb hrough Citibank, N.A., Hong Kong Branch, for its clienb in Citi Private Bank, it is made available by Citibank N.A,, Citjbank Tower, Citibank Plaza,

3 Garden Road, Hong Kong. Citibank N.A. is regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authori$. Please mntact your Private Banker in Citibank N.A., Hong

Kong, Branch if you have any queries on or any matters arising from or in connection with this document. The Product is made available in India by

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited (CGM), which is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), as a Research Analyst
(SEBI Registration No. 1NH000000438). CGM is also actively involved in the business of merchant banking, stock brokerage, and depository participanl in
lndia, and is registered with SEBI in this regard. CGM's registered office is at1202,12th Floor, FIFC, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai

-400051. CGM's Corporate ldentity Number is U99999MH2000PTC126657, and ib contact details are: Tel:+9102261759999 Fu:+9102261759961. The

Product is made available in Indonesia through PT Citigroup SecuriUes Indonesia, 5/F, Citibank Tower, BapindoPlaza, Jl, Jend. Sudirman Kav, 54-55,

Jakarta 12190. Neither this Product nor any copy hereof may be distributed in Indonesia or to any Indonesian citizens wherever they are domicibd or to

lndonesian residents except in compliance with applicable capital market laws and regulations. This Product is not an offer of securities in Indonesia. The

securities refened to in this Product have not been rEistered with the Capital Market and Financial Institutions Supervisory Agency (BAPEPAM-LK)

punsuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be offered or sold within the tenitory of the Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian

citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which consUtute an offer within the meaning of the Indonesian capital market laws and

regulations. The Product is made available in lsrael through Citibank NA, regulated by the Bank of lsrael and the lsraeli Securities Authori$, Citibank, N.A,

Platinum Building, 21 Ha'arba'ah St, TelAviv, lsrael. The Product is made available in ftaly by Citigroup Global Markeb Limited, which is authorised by the

PM and regulated by the FCA and the PRA. Via dei Mercanti, 12, Milan, 20121,ltaly. The Product is made available in Japan by Citigroup Global Markets

Japan lnc. ('CGMJ"), which is regulated by Financial Services Agency, Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission, Japan Securities Dealers

Association, Tokyo Stock Exchange and Osaka Securities Exchange. Shin-Marunouchi Building, 1-5-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6520 Japan. lf
the Product was distributed by SMBC Nikko Securities Inc. it is being so distributed under license, In the event that an error is found in an CGMJ research

report, a revised vemion will be posted on the Firm's CitiVelocity website, lf you have questions regarding Citi Velocity, please call (81 3) 6270-3019 for
help, The Product is made available in Korea by Citigroup Global Markets Korea Securities Ltd,, which is regulated by fre Financial Services Commission,

the Financial Supervisory Service and the Korea Financial InvestmentAssociation (KOFIA), Citibank Building, 39 Da-dong, Junggu, Seoul 100-180,

Korea. KOFIA makes available registnation information of research analysb on its website. Please visit the following website if you wish to find KOFIA

registration information on research analysts of Citigroup Global Markets Korea Securities

Ltd. http//dis.kofia.or.krArvebsquare/indexjsp?w2xPath=/wq/fundMgr/DlSFundMgrAnalystList.xml&divisionld=M01S03002002000000&serviceld=S01S03002

002000. The Product is made available in Korea by Citibank Korea Inc., which is regulated by the Financial Services Commission and the Financial

Supervisory Service, Address is Citibank Building, 39 Da{ong, Junggu, Seoul 100-180, Korea. The Product is made available in Malaysia by Citigroup
Global Markets Malaysia Sdn Bhd (Company No. 460819-D) ("CGMM") to its clients and CGMM takes responsibilig for ib contents. CGMM is regulated by

the Securities Commission of Malaysia, Please contact CGMM at Level 43 Menan Citibank, 165 Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia in respect
of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the Product. The Product is made avaihble in Mexico by Acciones y Valores Banamex, S.A. De C. V.,
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Casa de Bolsa, Integnante del Grupo Financiero Banamex ("Accival")which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Citigroup Inc. and is regulated by Comision

Nacional Bancaria y de Valores. Reforma 398, Col. Juarez, 06600 Mexico, D.F. In NewZealand the Product is made available to'wholesale clients'only as

defined by s5C(1) of the FinancialAdvisen Act 2008 ('FAA') through Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 64 003 114 832 and AFSL No.

240992), an overseas financial adviser as defined by the FM, participant of theASX Group and regulated by the Australian Securities & Investments

Commission. Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney, NSW 2000. The Product is made available in Pakistan by Citibank N.A. Pakistan branch, which is

regulated by the State Bank of Pakistan and Securities Exchange Commission, Pakistan. AWT Plaza, 1.1, Chundrigar Road, P0. Box 4889, Kanchi-
74200, The Product is made available in the Philippines through Giticorp Financial Services and Insurance Brokerage Philippines, Inc., which is rEulated
by the Philippines Securities and Exchange Commission, 20th Floor Citibank Square Bldg, The Product is made available in the Philippines through Citibank

NA Philippines branch, Citibank Torer, 8741 Paseo De Roxas, Makati Ci$, Manila, Citibank NA Philippines NA is regulated by The Bangko Senfal ng

Pilipinas. The Poduct is made available in Poland by Dom Maklerski Banku Handlowego SA an indirec{ subsidiary of Citigroup lnc., which is regulated by

Komisja Nadzoru Finansowego. Dom Maklenski Banku Handlowego S.A. ul.Senatonska 16, 00-923 Warszawa. The Product is made available in the
Russian Federation through AO Citibank, which is licensed to cany out banking activities in the Russian Fe{eration in accordance with the general banking

license issued by the Central Bank of the Russian Federation and brokerage activities in accordance with the license issued by the Federal Service for

Financial Markets. Neither the Product nor any information contained in the Product shall be considered as advertising the securities mentioned in this
reprt within the teritory of the Russian Federation or outside the Russian Federation. The Product does not constitute an appraisal within the meaning of
the Fedenal Law of the Russian Federation of 29 July 1 998 No. 1 35-FZ (as amended) On Appraisal Activities in the Russian Fedenation, 8-10 Gasheka
Street, 125047 Mosmw, The Product is made available in Singapore through Citigroup Global MarkeF Singapore Pte. Ltd. ("CGMSPL"), a capltal markets

services license holder, and regulated by MonetaryAuthority of Singapore. Please conhct CGMSPL at 8 Marina Vievu, 21st FloorAsia Square Tower 1,

Singapore 018960, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis of this document. This report is intended for recipients who are

accredited, expert and institutional investors as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289). The Product is made available by The Citigroup

Private Bank in Singapore through Citibank, N,A., Singapore Branch, a licensed bank in Singapore that is regulated by Monetary Authority of Singapore,

Please contacl your Private Banker in Citjbank N,A., Singapore Branch if you have any queries on or any matters arising from or in conneclion with this
document. This report is intended for recipients who are accredited, expert and institutional investon as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap.

289). This report is distributed in Singapore by Citibank Singapore Ltd ('CSL')to selected Citigold/Citigold Private Clients. CSL provides no independent

research or analysis of the substance or in preparation of this report. Please contact your Citigold//Citlgold Private Client Relationship Manager in CSL if you

have any queries on or any matten arising from or in connection with this reprt This report is intended for recipienb who are accredited investors as

defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289), Citigroup Global Markeb (Pty) Ltd. is incorprated in the Republic of South Africa (company

registration number 2000/025866/07) and ib registered office is at 145 West Street, Sandton, 2196, Saxonwold. Citigroup Global Markets (Pty) Ltd. is

regulated by JSE Securities Exchange South Africa, South African Reserve Bank and the Financial Services Board. The investments and services

contained herein are not available to private customers in South Africa, The Product is made available in the Republic of China through Citigroup Global

MarkeF Taiwan Securities Company Ltd. ('CGMTS"), 14 and 15F, No, 1, Songzhi Road, Taipei 110, Taiwan and/orthrough Citibank Securities flaiwan)
Company Limited ("CSTL"), 14 and 15F, No. 1, Songzhi Road, Taipei 110, Taiwan, subject to the respective license scope of each entity and the applicable

laws and regulations in the Republic of China. CGMTS and CSTL are both regulated by the Securities and Futures Bureau of the Financial Supervisory

Commission of Taiwan, the Republic of China, No portion of he Product may be reproduced or quoted in the Republic of China by the press or any third
parties [without the written authorization of CGMTS and CSTL]. lf the Product covers securities whict are not allored to be ofiered or traded in the Republic

of China, neifier the Product nor any information contained in the Product shall be considered as advertising the securities or making recommendation of
the secwities in the Republic of China. The Product is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale

of a security or financial producb. Any decision to purchase securities or financial products menUoned in the Product must take into account existing public

information on such security or the financial producb or any registered prospeclus. The Product is made available in Thailand through Citicory Securities

ffhailand) Ltd., which is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. 399 ]nterchange 21 Building, 18th Floor, Sukhumvit Road,

Klongtoey Nua, Wattana ,Bangkok 10110, Thailand. The Product is made available in Turkey through CitibankAS which is regulated by Capital Markeb

Board. Tekfen Tower, Eski Buyukdere Caddesi# 209 Kat 28,23294 Levent, lstanbul, Turkey. In the UA.E, these materials (the'Materials') are

communicated by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, DIFC bnanch ("CGML"), an entity registered in the Dubai Intemational Financial Center ("DlFC") and

licensed and regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority ("DFSA") to Professional Clienb and Market Counterparties only and should not be relied

upon or disUibuted to Retail Glienb, A distribution of the difierent Citi Research ntings distribution, in percentage terms for Investmenb in each sector

covered is made available on request Financial producb and/or services to which the Materials relate will only be made available to Professional Clienb

and Market Counterparties. The Prduct is made available in United Kingdom by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is authorised by the Prudential

Regulation Authority ('PM") and regulated by the Financial ConductAuthority ("FCA") and the PM. This material may relate to investnents or services of

a person oubide of the UK or to other matters which are not authorised by the PM nor regulated by the FCA and the PM and further details as to where
this may be the case are available upon request in respect of this material. Citigroup Centre, Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5LB. The

Product is made available in United States by Citigroup Global Markets Inc, which is a member of FINRA and registered with the US Securities and

Exchange Commission. 388 Greenwich Street, New York, NY 10013. Unless specified to the contrary, within EU Member States, the Product is made

available by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is authorised by the PM and regulated by the FCA and the PM.
The Product is not to be construed as providing investment services in any jurisdiction where the provision of such services would not be permitted.

Subject to the nature and contenF of the Product, the investmenb described therein are subject to fluctuations in price and/or value and investors may get

back less than originally invested. Certain high-volatility investmenb can be subject to sudden and large falls in value that could equalor exceed the amount

invested. Certain investmenb contained in the Product may have tax implications for private customers whereby levels and basis of taxation may be subject

to change. lf in doubt, investors should seek advice from a tax adviser. The Product does not puport to identify the nature of the specific martet or other

risks associated with a particular tnansaction. Advice in the Product is general and should not be construed as personal advice given it has been prepared

wifrrout taking account of the objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. Accordirqly, investoa should, before acting on the advice,

consider tlre appropriateness of the advice, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. Prior to acquiring any financial product, it is the

clients responsibility to obtain the relevant offer document for the product and consider it before making a decision as to whether to purchase the product.

Citi Research product may source data from dataCentral. dataCentral is a Giti Research proprietary database, which includes the Firm's estimates, data

from company reports and feeds from Thomson Reutem. The printed and printable version of the research report may not include all the information (e,9.,
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certain financial summary information and comparable company data) that is linked to the online version available on the Firm's proprietary electronic
distribution platforms.

@ 2017 Citigroup Global Markets lnc. Citi Research is a division of Citigroup Global Markets lnc. Citi and Citi with Arc Design are trademarks and service
marks of Citigroup Inc. and its affiliates and are used and rEistered throughout the world. All rights reserved. The research dah in this report is not intended

to be used for the purpose of (a) determining the price or amounts due in respect of one or more financial products or instrumenb and/or (b) measuring or
comparing the performance of a financial product or a portfolio of financial instruments, and any such use is strictly prohibited without the prior written
consent of Citi Research. Any unauthorized use, duplication, redistribution or disclosure of this report (the 'Product), including, but not limited to,

redistribution of the Product by elecfonic mail, posting of the Product on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link to the Product, is
prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the Product is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed

by the recipient to any third party. Where included in this repo( MSCI sourced information is the exclusive propefty of Morgan Stanley Capital lnternational
Inc. (MSCI). Without prior written permission of MSCI, this information and any other MSCI intellectual property may not be reproduced, redisseminated or
used to create any financial products, including any indices. This information is provided on an "as is' basis, The user assumes the entire risk of any use

made of this information. MSCI, ib affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim

all wananties of originality, accuracy, completeness, merchanhbility or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting

any of the forEoing, in no event shall MSCI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any

liability for any damages of any kind, MSCI, Morgan Stanley Capital International and the MSCI indexes are services marks of MSCI and its affiliates. The
Firm accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties. The Product may provide the addresses of, or contain hypedinks to, websites, Except to
the extent to which the Product refers to website material of the Firm, the Firm has not reviewed the linked site, Equally, except to the extent to which the
Product refens to website material of fie Firm, the Firm takes no responsibility for, and makes no representations orwananties whatsoever as to, the data

and information conhined therein. Such address or hyperlink (including addresses or hyperlinks to website material of the Firm) is provided solely for your

convenience and information and the content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this document, Accesing such website or following such link

through the Product or the website of the Firm shall be at your own risk and the Firm shall have no liability arising out ol or in connection with, any such
referenced website.

ADDITIONAL INFORIvIATION IS AVAII.ABLE UPON REQUEST
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NISOURCE INC
Nr I $24.01

lN LINE I TARGET PRICE: $23.50

Change in Earnings Forecast

Greg Gordon, GFA
212€5$9000
Greg.Gordon@evercoreisi.com

May 3, 2017

Durgeeh Ghopra
21265$8998
Du rge sh. C h op ra@everco rei si. co m

Company Statistics
Good Start To The Year, '17 EPS Expected
In The Upper Half Of Guidance Range
Increasing Our'17 Estimate Slightly, Rating In Line With
$23.50 PT

Nl reported Ql '17 adjusted EPS of $0.71 vs. consensus of $0.67
and prior year of $0.62. Adjusted EPS is normalized for weather,
whether it is better or worse than normal. This quarter the weather
ha particularly acute negative impact. GAAP EPS, including $0.06 ot
milder weather impact was $0.65. Consolidated operating income was
$47.7 million higher compared to prior year primarily driven by the
gas segment which was $33.6 million higher compared to prior year.
Higher net revenues of $84.8 million from rate increases and customer
growth were ofiset by higher operating expense of $51.2million, driven
by higher taxes, employee related costs, outside services, and higher
depreciation. Electric segment was $12.2 million higher compared to
prior year as higher net revenues of $36.5 million from rate increases
were offset by higher operating expense of $24.3million, driven by higher
materials and supplies, employee related costs, outside servicgs, and
higher depreciation. Corporate/Other was $ 1 .9 million favorable primarily
due unrealized gains on the cash surrender value of corporate owned
life insurance investments.

2017 EPS expected to be in the upper half of guidance range. Nl
expecls to be in the upper half of the earnings guidance range of $1 .1 2 -
$1 . 1 8 per share for'17 and reiterated its long term earnings and dividend
growth outlook ol 5-7o/o through '20. The company announced up to a
$500MM annual equity at the market program (ATM) which will in part
fund the $1.6 - $1.8 billion projected annual cap-x investment through
'20 and is in synch with NiSource's projections of $200MM - $300MM
equity issuance per year given at their analyst day in early 2017. We are
increasing our'17 EPS estimate to $1.17 versus our previous estimate
of $1.15 as we factor in the better than expected Ql performance.

Our estimates of $1.23l$1.31 tor '181'19 are unchanged. We model
total rate base growing -8% through'19 towards the low end of
company's consolidated rate base growth guidance range of 8-10%.
This is driven by -$t .78 ol annual cap-x investment at the midpoint
of company's guidance range of $1.68 - $1.88. Our'16 through'19
forecast reflects an EPS CAGR of -7o/o vs. 8% rate base growth due to
equity dilution, achieving the high end company's long term EPS growth
guidance oI5-7%.There could still be modest upside to our forecast if the
cap-x investmenttrends to the high end of company's guidance range. A
$100m increase in cap-x for'18-'19 if it carried through to rate base would
increase earnings power in 2019 by -$o.ozlshare or 1.5To vs. our current
'19 estimate assuming they equitize 50% of that incremental spend. That
could increase the EPS grorvth rate over the forecast period by 0.5%.

Market Capitalizetion (M):
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Target price still$23.50, keeping In Line rating. Our $23.50 price target is 17.9x our2O19 EPS
forecast, 

"n 
-1'lo/o premium to our average regulated utility target multiple of 16.2x. We think a

significant premium is warranted especially relative to predominantly electric utilities that are, in

our view, facing a more challenging growth profile creating medium to longer term headwinds
for rate base growth. Our valuation is tempered by Nl's high parent leverage. As we said earlier
there could be modest EPS upside if Nl spends at the high end of cap-x guidance. At our current
target multiple that would mean upside to $24lshare. The utility group is now al+l-17.1x P/E on
FY'19 EPS, a turn higher than our 16.2x target multiple.

Rate case update: On 03117117 a settlement was approved in the Virginia base rate case
authorizing $28.5 million rate increase, interim rates have been in effect since 09/28116.
Company's Maryland subsidiary filed for a $6 million rate increase request on 04114117 with a
final order expected by year end.

Merger of Nl's financing entities. In an 8-K filed on 04126117 NiSource announced merger
of company's wholly-owned subsidiaries, NiSource Finance Corp, ("NiSource Finance") and
NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. ("NiSource Capital"), with and into NiSource to simplify the overall
corporate structure. The mergers are expected be completed by second half of 2017 following
the receipt of approvals from state utility commissions and other stakeholders including the
Company's Board of Directors.

Nl subsidiary NIPSCO projects retirement of 50% of coal capacity by 2023. NiSource's
largest subsidiary Northern Indiana Public Service Company (NIPSCO), which serves about
810,000 natural gas and 460,000 electric customers on 11101116, submitted its Integrated
Resource Plan to the IURC that outlines NIPSCO's plans to meet its customers' anticipated
long-term energy needs. Under the plan, NIPSCO is proposing to retire 50o/o of its coal-fired
generating fleets by the end of 2023 including Bailly Generating Station Units 7 and 8 and R.M,
Schahfer Generating Station Units 17 and 18. The Midcontinent Independent System Operator
has approved closure of Bailly Units 7 and I by mid-2018. Assuming the plants were to stay
open, over the next seven years NIPSCO would expect to incur -$1 billion in additional costs
at those plants to comply with new environmental regulations such as such as the U.S. EPAs
final coal ash and effluent rules, which take effect starting in 2018. NIPSCO in its plan provided
an expected view of replacement capacity in the middle of the next decade, predominantly
combined cycle generation, analyzing a range of options including power purchases, energy
efficiency, and new renewable. The plan is cunently being reviewed by various stakeholders,
should this proposal move through the review process and be implemented it could be positive
for ratepayers and shareholders, moving away from older and expensive coal fired plants to
more environmentally attractive options that could be more cost efiicient like combined cycle
gas plants.

Valuation: See "Target price" paragraph above.

Risks to our thesis. Using our proprietary Dividend Discount Model we value Nl at $23.50/
share, which is 17.9x our 2019 EPS estimate of $1.31 . The majority of NiSource's net revenues
are subject to economic regulation and are exposed to the impact of regulatory rate reviews and
proceedings; risks to our thesis include unfavorable regulatory outcomes leading to lower rate
base growth and/or lower allowed or earned ROE's. Upside to our thesis would be driven by
further increase in capital spending leading to accelerating rate base growth due to favorable
regulatory treatment of such spending and or rising authorized/earned ROE's.
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COMPANI ES UNDER COVERAGE

Symbol Gompany

BY AUTHOR

Rating
Price

(2017-0543)
Evercore tSl

Target

NI

AEE Ameren Corp. In Line $54.25 $54.50

American Electric Power ln Line $68.01 $66.s0

AGR Avangrid Inc ln Line $43.50

CPN Calpine Corp. Outperform $9.91 $16.00

CenterPoint Energy, Inc. ln Line $28.19 $27.00

CMS CMS Energy Corp. Outperform $45.32 $45.50

Consolidated Edison Inc. In Line $79.26 $74.00

Dominion Resources lnc. In Line $77.22 $74.00

DTE DTE Energy Go. ln Line $ 104.26 $102.00

DUK Duke Energy Corp. In Line $82.39 $79.00

Dynegy lnc. Outperform $6.33 $15.00

Edison International ln Line $79.11 $78.2s

Entergy Corp. ln Line $76.26 $76.00

ES Eversource Energy ln Line $59.22 $57.50

Exelon Corp, Outperform $34.46 $39.00

FE FirstEnergy Corp. In Line $29.03 $30,00

Great Plains Energy Incorporated Outperform $28.s5 $31.00

Hawaiian Electric lndustries Inc. Underperform $33.s8 $31.00

HIFR InfraRElT. Inc. Outperform $ 19.03 $'1s.00

NextEra Energy lnc Outperform $134.02 $137,00

NiSource lnc ln Line $24.24 $23.s0

NRG Energy Inc. Outperform $1s.77 $20.00

NRG Veld. lnc. Outperform $17.30 $20.00

PCG PG&E Gorp. Outperform $66.79 $67.50

Pinnacle \A/est Capital Corp. ln Line $84,70 $81.50

PNM PNM Resources. lnc ln Line $36.8s $36.00

PPL Corp. ln Line $38.04 $36.00

PEG Public Service Enterprise Group ln Line $43.87 $4s.00

Sempra Energy Outperform $112.14 $11s.00

Southern Co. ln Line $49.51 $48.00

AES The AES Corporation Outperform $11.30 $12.25

\A/EC Energy Group, Inc. ln Line $60.6s $59.50

Westar Energy Inc. ln Line $s2.67 $4e.00

XEL Xcel Energy Inc, ln Line $44.E1 $44.00

TIMESTAMP
(Article 3(1)e and Article 7 of MAR)

Timeof dissemination: May 03,2017,18:40 ET.

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

The analysts, Greg Gordon and Durgesh Chopra, primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report attest to the following: (1) that
the views and opinions rendered in this research report reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies or issuers; and (2) that no
part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly related to the specific re@mmendations or views in this research report.

DISCLOSURES

This report is approved and/or distributed by Evercore Group LLC ('Evercore Group"), a U.S. licensed brokerdealer regulated by the Financial
Industry Regulatory Authority ("FlNRA'), and International Strategy & Investment Group (UK) Limited flsl UK'), which is authorised and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority. The institutional sales, trading and research businesses of Evercore Group and lSl
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UK collectively operate under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl ("Evercore lSl"). Both Evercore Group and lSl UK are subsidiaries
of Evercore Partners Inc. ("Evercore Partners"). The trademarks, logos and service marks shown on this report are registered trademarks of
Evercore Partners.

The analysts and associales responsible for preparing this report receive compensation based on various factors, including Evercore Partners'
total revenues, a portion of which is generated by affiliated investment banking transactions. Evercore lSl seeks to update its research as
appropriate, but various regulations may prevent this from happening in certain instances. Aside from ce(ain industry reports published on a
periodic basis, the large majority of reports are published at inegular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgment.

Evercore lSl generally prohibits analysts, associates and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities
of any company in the analysl's area of coverage. Any exception to this policy requires specific approval by a member of our Compliance
Department. Such ownership is subject to compliance with applicable regulations and disclosure. Evercore lSl also prohibits analysts, associates
and members of their households from serving as an officer, director, advisory board member or employee of any company that the analyst
covers.

This report may include a Tactical Call, which describes a near-term event or catalyst affecting the subject company or the market overall and
which is expected to have a short-term price impact on lhe equity shares of the subject company. This Tactical Call is separate from the analyst's
long-term recommendation (Outperform, In Line or Underperform) that reflects a stock's forward 12-month expected return, is not a formal rating
and may differ from the target prices and recommendations reflected in the analyst's long{erm view

Applicable current disclosures regarding the subject companies covered in this report are available at the offices of Evercore lSl, and
can be obtained by writing to Evercore Group LLC, Attn. Compliance, 666 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10103.

Evercore Partners and its affiliates, and / or their respective directors, officers, members and employees, may have, or have had, interests or
qualified holdings on issuers mentioned in this report. Evercore Partners and its affiliates may have, or have had, business relationships with the
companies mentioned in this report..

Additional information on securities or financial instruments mentioned in this report is available upon request.

Ratings Definitions

C urrent Ratings Definition

Evercore lSl's recommendations are based on a stock's total forecasted return over the next 12 months. Total forecasted return is equal to the
expected percentage price return plus gross dividend yield. We divide our stocks under coverage into three primary ratings categories, with the
following return guidelines:

Outperform - the total forecasted retum is expected to be greater than the expected total retum of the analyst's coverage universe
In Line - the total forecasted return is expected to be in line with the expected total return of the analyst's universe
Underperform - the total forecasted return is expected to be less than the expected total retum of the analyst's universe
Goverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acling in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances.'
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufiicient fundamental basis for
determining, orthere are legal, regulatory orpolicy constraints around publishing, a rating ortarget price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon.'
* Prior to October 10, 2015, the "Coverage Suspended" and "Rating Suspended" categories were included in the category "Suspended."

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Buy," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell" to equate their
own ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution beloW our Outperform, In Line, and
Underperform ratings can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell, respectively.

H istorical Ratings Definitions

Prior to March 2,2017, Evercore lSl's recommendations were based on a stock's total forecasted return over the next 12 months:

Buy - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than 10%
Hofd - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than or equal to OYo and less than or equal to 10o/o

Sell- the total forecasted return is expected to be less than 0%

On October 31, 2014, Evercore Partners acquired International Strategy & Investment Group LLC ('lsl Group") and lSl UK (the "Acquisition") and
transferred Evercore Group's research, sales and trading businesses to lSl Group. On December31,2015, the combined research, sales and
trading businesses were transferred back to Evercore Group in an internal reorganization. Since the Acquisition, the combined research, sales
and trading businesses have operated under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl.

lSl Group and lSl UK:

Prior to October 10,2014, the ratings system of lSl Group LLC and lsl UK which was based on a 12-month risk adjusted total return:

Strong Buy - Return > 20o/o

Buy - Return 1oolo to 2oo/o

Neutraf - Retum Oo/o lo 10o/o

Cautious - Return -10% to 0%
Sefl- Retum < -1OVo

For disclosure purposes, lSl Group and lSl UK ratings were viewed as follows: Strong Buy and Buy equate to Buy, Neutral equates to Hold, and
Cautious and Sellequate to Sell.

Evercore Group:
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Prior to October 10,2014, the rating system of Evercore Group was based on a stock's expected total return relative to the analyst's coverage
universe over the following 12 months, Stocks under coverage were divided into three categories:

Overweight - the stock is expacted to outperform the average total retum of the analyst's coverage universe over lhe next 12 months.
Equal-Weight - the stock is expected to perform in line with the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Undemeight - the stock is expected to underperform the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Suspended - the company rating, target price and eamings estimates have been temporarily suspended.

For disclosure purposes, Evercore Group's prior'Ovenrveight," 'Equal-Weight' and 'Underweight' ratings were viewed as "Buy,'"Hold" and "Sell,'
respectively.

Ratings Definitions for Portfolio-Based Coverage

Evercpre lSl utilizes an alternale rating system for companies covered by analysts who use a model portfolio-based approach to determine a
company's investment recnmmendation. Covered companies are included or not included as holdings in the analyst's Model Portfolio, and have
the following ratings:

Long - the stock is a positive holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than 0%.
Short - the stock is a negative holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than 0%.
No Position - the stock is not included in the model portfolio.
Goverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company, and in certain other circumstances; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufficient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.

Stocks included in the model portfolio will be weighted from 0 to 100o/o for Long and 0 to -1000/o for Short. A stock's weight in the portfolio reflects
the analyst's degree of conviction in the stock's rating relative to other stocks in the portfolio. The model portfolio may also include a cash
component. At any given time the aggregate weight of the stocks included in the portfolio and the cash component must equal 100%.

Stocks assigned ratings under the alternative model portfolio-based coverage system cannot also be rated by Evercore lSl's Current Ratings
definitions of Outperform, In Line and Underperform.

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Buy," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell," to equate their own
ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution beloq our Long, No Position and Short ratings
can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell respectively.

Evercore lSl ratings distribution (as of 05103120171

Goverage Universe

Ratings Count

Investment Banking Services / Past 12 Months

Pct. Rating Count Pct.

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

34'l 49o/o

268 38%
62 9o/o

23 3o/o

8 't%

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

39 11o/o

10 4%
23%
4 17%
2 25o/o

lssuer-Specific Disclosures (as of May 3,20171

Evercore lSl or an afiiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from this subject company
NiSource lnc within the next three months.
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Price Charts
NiSource Inc Rating History as of 05/03/2017

powored by Bluelvatri.r
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General Disclosures
This report is provided for informational purposes only. lt is not to be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy
or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. The information and opinions in this
report were prepared by registered employees of Evercore lSl. The information herein is believed by Evercore lSl to be reliable and has been
obtained from public sources believed to be reliable, but Evercore lSl makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such
information. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author as of the date of this report. They do
not necessarily reflect the opinions of Evercore and are subject to change without notice. In addition, opinions, estimates and projections in this
report may differ from or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas or groups of Evercore and its affiliates. Evercore lSl has no
obligation to update, modifiy or amend this report or to othenryise noti! a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion,
projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. Facts and views in Evercore lSl research reports
and notes have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Evercore affiliates or business areas,
including investment banking personnel.

Evercore lSl does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This report has been prepared without regard to the
particular investments and circumstances of the recipient. The financial instruments discussed in this report may not suitable for all investors
and investors must make their own investment decisions using their own independent advisors as they believe necessary and based upon their
specific financial situations and investment objectives. Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this report, or recommended or
offered by Evercore lSl, are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and are not deposits of or other obligations of any insured
depository institution. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a curency other than an investor's currency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price or value of, or the income derived from the financial instrument, and such investor effectively assumes such currency
risk. In addition, income from an investment may fluctuate and the price or value of financial instruments described in this report, either directly or
indirectly, may rise or fall. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Furthermore, past performance is

not necessarily indicative of future performance.

Evercore lSl salespeople, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research. Our asset management affiliates and investing businesses may make
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views expressed in this research.

Electronic research is simultaneously available to all clients. This report is provided to Evercore lSl clients and may not be redistributed,
retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in part, or in any form or manner, without the express wriften consent of Evercore lSl. Receipt and review
of this research report constitutes your agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion or
information contained in this report (including any investment recommendations, estimates or target prices) without first obtaining express
permission from Evercore lSl.

This report is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be
contrary to local law or regulation.

For investors in the UK: In making this report available, Evercore makes no recommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in any securities or
investments whatsoever and you should neither rely or act upon, directly or indirectly, any of the information contained in this report in respect of
any such investment activity. This report is being directed at or distributed to, (a) persons who fall within the definition of Investment Professionals
(set out in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the 'Orded)); (b) persons falling within
the definition of high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. (set out in Article 49(2) of the Order); (c) other persons to whom it
may othenrise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as'relevant persons'). This report must not be acted on or
relied on by persons who are not relevant persons.

In compliance with the European Securities and Markets Authority's Market Abuse Regulation, a list of all Evercore lSl recommendations
disseminated in the preceding 12 months for the subject companies herein, may be found at the following site: httos://evercolg-bfucmelq.9 oln/
sellside/MAR.action.
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Nl - Quick Take: Strong Quarter; Strong Outlook - Very Consistent with Analyst Day May 3, 2017

Nl reported 1Ql7 adjusted earnings of $0.71, slightly above our expectations of
$0.69 and outpacing consensus expectations of $0.67. 1Q17 performance was
driven primarily by the impact of continued infrastructure investments earning solid
returns as a result of rate case settlements in PA, KY MD, and VA, and approval of
the settlement of electric base rate in lN as well as riders/tracker updates throughout
Nl's jurisdiction. Nl now expects to deliver earnings in the upper half of their full
year 2017 outlook of ${.12-1.1E, which is consistent with our updated estimate
of $1.18, after we reflect the strong quarter, We reiterate our BUY rating, and see
a good entry point with the modest pullback in shares. We also continue to
highlight Nl's conservative groMh targets - see our sensitivity analysis HERE; page

3).

Management executing on its plan with ATM offering - consistent with
our assumptions and the recent analyst day. Nl previously laid out plans for
incremental equity issuance through an ATM program, and is now delivering on
that plan with a shelf offering to sell up to $500mm in equity with a two year
tenor. The amount is consistent with what we have been modeling, as we
continue to assume $300mm of equity issuance in 2017 and $200mm in 2018.
Wrile we acknowledge that dilution widens the spread between rate base and
earnings growth, we believe management is being somewhat conservative in its
assumptions (i.e. regulatory outcomes) and recent raised outlook assumes the
dilution. In other words, a higher use of cash to fund groMh and less reliance on

external financing needs could swing earnings growth toward the top-end of their
LT earnings guidance of 5-7o/o. We comfortably model +6% EPS CAGR through
2020, with upside potential as we incorporate modest assumptions around
regulatory proceedings that have yet to be filed/approved.

Quiet on the regulatory front in 2017 with a peak cadence in the rate case
cycle in the rearview. Given the numerous jurisdictions (6 states) and franchises
(9 utilities), rate cases are to be expected, albeit at a much slower pace in 2017.
Continued implementation of investments and regulatory filings is expected, with a

gas base rate case filed in MD seeking $6mm (decision expected YE17) and pending
infrastructure tracker approvals for Columbia Gas of OH and NIPSCO Electric
(decisions expected YE17). Further, Columbia Gas of OH filed for an extension of its
f nfrastructure Replacement Program through 2022, with a decision expected YE17.
The continued execution of its regulatory filings/trackers will enable Nl to deliver on
its capital program of $1 .6-1 ,8bn annually through 2020, and is consistent with what
we have modeled but there could be further upside, in our view. We see modest
regulatory lag, with the continuation of riders/trackers currently in place and further
lag compression following rate orders.

Customer growth remains on-track - slightly ahead of plan to start the year;
with business mix continuing to shift toward gas. Wth strong YoY customer
groMh ol -1o/o in 1Q17, Nl is slightly ahead of its plan to steadily climb to 1% net
groMh by 2020. Customer conversion continues to present an opportunity to grow
the customer base, as -300K customers are within 500ft of main. Investments of
$200-$230mm annually in its gas customer conversion program will further allow Nl
to shift its earnings mix toward the gas segment. Continued on next page..

NI BUY
EARNINGS RELEASE
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SHARE PRICE $24.24
PRICE TARGET $27.00

20't6

P/E

2017

Prior

P/E

201E

PIE

0.60

22,2x

0.07E 0.31E 1.18E

20.5x

0.0EE 0.34E 1.27E

19.1x

109

0.71E 0.10E

0.69E

o.74E 0.11E

Price

52-Week Range

Market Cap (M)

ADV (3 mo; 000)

824.24

$21.17 - $26.94

17,847

3,1E4

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for anatyst certification and importanf dlsc/osures. Page 1
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We believe the mix will shift closer towards -70o/ol30o/o gas/electric in 2020 vs
current 660/0134%. While Nl currently trades at 19x on our 2018E earnings vs the
regulated electric group of 18x, we believe as the picture continues to shift toward
gas, shares should increasingly reflect the inherent premium gas utilities enjoy vs.

their electric counterparts. Gas utilities currently trade at 3x premium vs its electric
counterparts vs. Nl's current -1x premium, implying room for multiple expansion.

Valuation

We value Nl as a regulated utility, arriving at our $27 PT utilizing a sum-of-the-
parts analysis, based on: (1) $9/share for regulated electric utility when we apply
our group average regulated electric utility multiple of 17x based on our BBB bond
regression, plus a one turn premium to account for higher growth potentialversus
what is being reflected in fundamentals; (2) $21lshare value for the regulated gas

segment utilizing our regulated electric P/E multiple plus a premium to account for
the historical gas LDC spread above electric counterparts; (3) - $3/share for other
adjustments.

Risks

The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst cerTification and important dlsc/osures. Page 2



GAS-ROR.O1O
Attachment H

Page 48 ot 114

SECTOR: POWER ATD UTIUTIEs )T.I3,2o17

ANALYST GERTIFICATION

By issuing this rcseardr report, each Guggenheim Secudtjes, LLC ('Guggenheim S€curitiea") researdr analyst whose mnE appears in tris l€port hereby
cert'fes that (i) all of the views oeressed in this report accurately reflect the research analysfs personal views about any and all of the subjecl secudti$ or
is$er5 disqrss€d herein .nd (ii) no part ofthe researdr analysts compensation was, is, or will b€ dkecdy or ;ndirecty relaGd to the speqfc rccommendslions
or vievrs expressed by th€ r$earch an€lyst

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The reseerdr analyst(s) and r€search associate(s) have received compensstion bas€d upon various frc{ors, includjng quelity of re6earch, investor client
feedbad! and Guggenheim S€qrrities, LLC'S overall revenue, which includos investrnent banking rcvenue.

Gugqenheim Secudties, LLC or its affliates expect(s) to receive or intend(s) to seek compensation for investrnent banking seruices from Nisource Inc- in
th€ n€xt 3 mofiths.

Please rehr to this web5ite for company-specific disdosures refeEnced in this report htF6://0ugoenheimsecudties.bluematdr.com/3€llside/
Disclosures.action. Disdosure information is also availeble fom Compliance, 330 Madison Avenue, New Yo*, NY 1CO17.
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RATINGS EXPLANATION AND GUIDELINES

BUY (B) - Describes stocks that we exp€ct to provide a total return (pdco appreciation plus yield) of 1 0% or rnore within a 1 2-month pedod.

NEUTML (tq - Describes stocks that tli€ e)eed to provide a btal retum (pdce apprecialion plus yieid) of betlt/een plus 10% and minus 10yo within a 12.
month period.

SELL (S) - Descdbes stocks that we expect to pmvide a total negative retum (price appreciation plus yield) of I oyo of more wihin a 1 2-month pedod.

NR - The investment ratino and Fice target have b€en hmpora ly suspended. Such suspensions arc in @mpliance with applicade regulations and,/o.
Guggenheim S€curities, LLC polides.

CS - Coverage Susp€nded. Guggonheim Securities, LLC has suspended coverage of this company.

NC - Not cov€red. GuggBflheim Sedrities, LLC does not @ver this @mpany.

Restrlctcd - Describ€s issuers where, in conjundion with Guggenheim Seordties, LLC engagement in cedain bansadionq company poliq, o. appllcable
secudties .eguhions prohibit certain types of communications, induding investment.ecommendaliorc.

ilonitor . Dqscrib$ stocks whose company tundamentals gnd fnancials ar6 being monitored, and br whictr no finandal projeclions or opinions on ths
investrnent meaits of the company are provided.

Under Revlaw (UR) - Follo,ving the release of signifcant news from this company, th€ rating has beon bmporadly plac€d und€r review until sufficient
intu malton has been obtrined and assessed by the analyst.

Guggenheim SBcutilies, LLC methodology for assigning raiings may include the bllo ing: market capitalization, maturity. groyi,th/value, volatility and oeecled
btal retum over the next 12 honths. The pricE targ€ts €re based on seveGl nethodologies, whidr may indude, bul ar€ not resficled io, analyses of market
risk, go$/th rat6, revenue stEam, discounted cash fow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash now (CF), tree cash iow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, P/E, PErgrd4,th, P/Ci P/
FCF, p.emium (discount)/aveEge group EV./EBITDA p€mium (djscount)/average group P/E, sum of the panr, net Esset value, dividend retums, and return
on equity {ROE) overthe next 12 monthe.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for anatyst certification and importanl disc/osures. Page 3
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Pdca taEEb atB assigned tor Buy- and Sell-tabd stockg- Pdce brggts br Neubal-rgted stocks are provided at ihe discretion of th€ analyst.

Equlty Valuadon and Risksi For valuation metDdology and tisks associated with covered companies or price targets tor covered companieg, please Ee€ the
rnoatrecentcompany€pecific.esearchrepoiat@j9D,contactthepdmaryanalystolyouGuggenheim
S€curities, LLC representatjvE, or email GsResearchDisddsures@guggenheimparh€rs.c.m.

Prior lo l!8,h4, Guggenheim Securities, Ll-C's BUX NEUTML, and SELL ralings defniiions lvere as follolng (no other €lings d€finitions were danged):

Bl,rY (B) - tlescdbes stocks that w€ exped to provide a total retum (price ap[reciation plus yield) of 15% or nlore wihin I 12-month pedod.

NEUTRAL (N). Describ€s stocks that we expect to provide a total return (prio€ appreciation plus yield) ofplus 150/0 of minus 15% within a 12-month period.

SELL (E . D$cribes sbcks that we e,\p€ci to provide a btal negative retum (price Epprecialion dus yielo of 1syo or more within a 12{onth pedod.

RATINGS DISTRIBUTIONS FOR GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES:

lB Serv./ Past 12Mos.

Rating Category Count Percent Count Percent

Buy

Neutral

Sell

24

6

0

187

123

1

60.13%

39,55%

0.32%

12,830/o

4.88o/o

0.00%

OTHER DISCLOSURES

This research is for ourclienB and prospective clients only. Other than disclogures relatjng io Guggenheim Secudties and itg affliatEs, this research is baged
on qifient public intormation that we consider reliable, h.{ we do not rep.esent it is acqJrate or compleb, and it should not be r€liod on as such. V\b seek to
upda'te our .egegrEfi as appropriate, but vafioug regulations may prevent us from doing so. Other than certain indusuy repods published on a periodic basis,
t|e large majority of repo.ts ale published at iregular inteNEls as appropdab in the rcsearch analysfs judg€menl Guggenheim Seqrritjes conducb a tulF
service, int€rabd investment banking and brokeaage busineas, and or|e or molg of its afiliabs conducts an investment management business. Guggenheim
Secudties i8 a momber of SIPC lhtp:,//www.siocorg). Our salespeod€, traders, gnd other profussionals may provide oral or tvritten market @mmeartary or
t'ading strategies b our dients and our omployeeg trading fur our own account that refed opinioG that are contrary to the orinions expre$Eed in this resea.dl.
Guggenhdm S€curities or c€rtain of its affliates conduca an investment management business, tEdes for ils own eccount, and conduds an investment
business, and may make invegtment decisions $at arg inconsistent \,vith the r€@mmendations or vieA,3 expressed in this research.

t b and our affliates, oftcers, dlr€clors, and employ€€s, e)(cluding equity and qedit analysts, will from ti.ne to time have long or short positions in, 9d as
principal in. and buy or sdl, th€ s€drities or de.ivatives, if any, reb.red b in fiis .esearch, lrG and our 6filiate3 also may ssll to or buy foh custom€E on a
principalbasis the securitjes described herein. \llb and ourafiliates also do business with, or that r€lates to, companies covered in Guggenheim Securities'
res€arch, and may hav€ a positioar in f|e debt of the compqny or comp€nies digcuss€d h€rein.

This research is not an ofier to sell or the solicitatjon of an ofbr to buy any s€curity. lt do€s not constitutg a F€rsor|al recommendation or take into account
lhe paniqJlar investment otjoc{ives, fnancial sibations, or noeds of Individual clienE Clients should consider whether any .dvice or reco.nnEndatrcn in his
research is suitable for theif particular circumstances and, ifsppropriete, seek professional advice, including tax advice. The price and value of inveBtments
rebred b in lhb rgseardr and the income fiom them may tucluate. Pagt p€rbmance is not a guide to futuae perfurmance, f,rfulre rctums are not guallntogd,
and a loss oI odginal capital may occLl( Flucfualions in exchange rates could have adverse efbcts on the value or price of, or incom€ dedved fom, certain
investfi|enb.

This communication doEs not constitute an ofier of Shares to the public in the United Kingdom. No prospectus has been or will be approved in the United
Kingdom in resped ofthe Secu.ities. CorEequen{y, this communication is dircded only at (i) peEons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who
l|ave probssional experionce in matiars relating to investments talling within Arlicle 19(5) ot tho Finandal S€rvic6s and Markeb Acl 2000 (Financial Pfomotion)
Order 2005 (tho 'Odef), (iii) high net wodh enlites falling within Anide 49(2) of t|e Order (lv) and other persong to whom it may lawtully be communicatod
(all sudr persons bgethBr being refoned b as'l€levant persons"). Any inveslm€nt aclivity to which his cornmunicatbn relates will only be available to, and
will only be engeged with, relevant persons. Any peason who is not a relevant person should not ad or rely on this document or any of ib cont6nb.

TAC1ICAL TRADING IOEA DISCLAIUER

Guggenheim Seqrrities, LLC produces "Taclical Trade ld6as" that identiry short-term, catalystdiven trading opporlunities impacting companies within the
Fi.m's @veEge univeGe. Taclical Trade ld€as may odst on companies in this rspod and may be contrEry to th€ analysfs published rating.

Copyright O 2017 by Guggenheim S€curities, LLC, ("Guggenheim') a FINRA registered brokeriealer- Al.ights reseryed. The content of this report is bas€d
upon infurmation obtain€d frorn sources that Guggenheim gen€rally considers r€liable, but Guggenheim mak€s no repGsentalions ol warranties wih r€spec1
to its eccurgcy, complebnegs, timeliness, suitability or othe ise, and assumes no responsibility to update it for subsequent eventg or kno.vledge. Guggenheim
is not responsible fur your use oflhig informatjon.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst certification and importanf disc/osures. Page 4
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Guggenheim Securities Equity Research Team

Food & Drug Retail; Gonsumables
John Heinbockel

Hardlines Retail
Steven Forbes, GFA

Restaurants
Matthew DiFrlsco

Retail ing/Department Stores and Specialty Soft | ines
Robert Drbul

212.381.4135

212.381.4188

212.823.6599

212.823.6558

John. Hein bockel@guggenhei m partners. com

Steven. Forbes@g uggenheim partners. com

Matthew. D iFrisco@ g u ggen hei mpartners. com

Robert. Drbu l@ g uggen hei m partners. com

Alternative Energy
Sophie Karp

Exploration & Production
Subash Chandra, CFA

Midstream/MLPs
Matthew Phillips

Oil Services & Equipment
MichaelLaMofte

Power and Utilities
Shahriar Pourreza, CFA

212.s18.9162

212.918.8771

832.87't.sO24

972.638.5502

212.518.s862

Sophie. Karp@guggenheim partners. com

Subash. Chandra@guggenheimpartners. com

Matthew. Philli ps@guggen heim partners.com

Michael. LaMotte@guggenhei mpaftners. com

Shahriar. Pourreza@guggen hei m partners.com

Eric Wasserstrom
Jeff Cantwell, CFA

212.823.6571
212.823.6543

Eric.Wasserstrom@guggenheim partners. com
Jeff rey. Cantwell @ guggenhei m partners. com

Biopharmaceuticals
Tony Butler, PhD

Medical Supplies & Devices
Chris Pasquale

212.823.6540

212.518.9420

Tony. Butler@guggenhei m partners.com

Chris. Pasquale@ guggenheim partners. com

Gommunications Infrastructure; Telecom Services
Robert Gutman

e-Leisure & Lodging
Jake Fuller

lT Hardware & Mobility
Robert Gihra

Media & Entertainment; Cable & Satellite
Michael Morris, GFA
Gurry Baker

Software
Nate Cunningham

212.518.9148

212.518.9013

212.901.9409

804.253.8025
804.253.8029

212.823.6597

Robert. Gutman@guggenheim partners. com

Jake. Fuller@guggenheim partners. com

Robert. Cihra@guggenheim partners. com

Michael. Monis@g uggenheim pa rtners.com
Curry. Ba ker@guggenhei mpartners. com

Nate. Cunningham@g uggenhei m partners. com

New York
Boston
San Francisco
Chicago
New York Trading

212.292.4700
617.855.4626
415.852.6451
312.357.0778
212.292.4700
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COMPANY UPDATE

Key Metrics
Nl ' NYSE (Price as ot 512i17) s24.24

Price Target NA

S2-Week Range $26.94 -$21.17

Shares Outstanding (mm) 323.7

Market Cap. ($mm) $7,481

3-Mo. Arerage Daily Volume 2,847,000

InstitutionalOwnerchip 81.0%

Debt/Total Gapital (3/31) 57j%
ROE (ttm) 8.3o/o

Book Value/Share $12.03

Price/Book Value 2.0x

Indicated Diridend / Yield $0.70 2.9o/o

Dividend Gycle Feb., May, Aug., Nov.

EPS FY 12/31

Year $3,102 $3,215

Company Description: Based in Merrillville, Ind.,
NiSource Inc. is one of the largest fully-regulated utility
companies in the United States, serving approximately 3.5
million natural gas customers and 500,000 electric
customers across seven states through its local Columbia
Gas and NIPSCO brands.
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May 3,2017

NiSource lnc.
Nl -- NYSE - Neutal - 2

Company reports higher first quarter results and
reaffirms 2017 earnings guidance
Investment llighlights
o NiSource reported first quarter operating earnings

of $0.71 per share versus $0.62 per share in 2016's
first quarter, an increase of over l4Yo. Earnings were
above the consensus estimate of $0.67 per share. Both
of the company's major segments, gas distribution and
electric distribution, contributed higher year-over-year
earnings. NI's gas distribution business posted first
quarter eamings of $363.8 million compared to $330.2
million in last year's fust quarter. Earnings were helped
by both continued investments in its business along with
progress from regulatory initiatives. The company's
electric business added $84.4 million to first quarter
earnings versus $72.2 million in the surme time period
last year. This segment benefited from cost recovery of
an electric modenfzation program. Given the mild
winter weather experienced in NiSource's service
territory, we believe this was a fine quarter for the
company.

Management reaffirmed 2017 earnings guidance.
NiSource expects 2017 operating earnings to be in the
upper half of a range between $1.12 to $1.18 per share.

We are maintaining our 2017 EPS estimate of $ I . 17 per
share and initiating a 2018 estimate of $l .24. T\e
company anticipates it will make approximately $1.6 to
$ 1.7 billion in planned utility infrastructure investments
rm2017. In addition, NI expects to invest between $1.6
to $1.8 billion each year through 2020. These ongoing
investments are expected to generate ongoing annual
earnings and dividend increases of 5Yo to 7Vo, tp from
4Yo to 6% previously.

We have a Neutral rating on NiSource due to
valuation. However, we continue to believe the
company has a positive long-term fundamental outlook.
We feel NI has an attractive mix of regulated gas and

electric assets. In our view, NI's ongoing infrastructure
investments will allow for consistent earnings and
dividend growth. We view NI as a quality holding.

Prior Curr.
2016 2017E 2017E

Prior Curr.
2081E 2018E

1Q

Year $1.09 $1.17 $'t,24
PIE 25.8x 20.7x 19.5x

Payout

Note: Figues exclude non-recuning items

Revenue ($rrn)
Prior Gurr. Prior
2017E 2017E 2018E

Curr.
2018E

1Q

Note Important Disclosures on Pages 2 and 3.
Note Analyst Certification on Page 2.

J.J.B.llilliard, W.L. lyons, LIC I idembB] I{YSE, FINRA & SIPC Equruv RnsEARcH
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Suitability
We assign a 2 suitability rating to NiSource. This company generates 100% of its earnings from its
regulated electric and natural gas utility businesses which provides consistency to financial results.
Earnings and dividends are expected to trend steadily higher. Thus, we regard NiSource as a suitable
holding for utility investors seeking total retum.

Additional information is availqble upon request.

Analvst Certification

I, David B. Burks, hereby certifo that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my
personal views about the subject company(ies) and its (their) securities. I also certifu that I have not been,

am not, and will not be receiving direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing the specific
recoilrmendation(s) in this report.

fmportant Disclosures

Hilliard Lyons' analysts receive bonus compensation based on Hilliard Lyons' profitability. They do not
receive direct payments from investment banking activity.

Investment Ratings
Buy - We believe the stock has significant total return potential in the coming 12 months.
Long-term Buy - We believe the stock is an above average holding in its sector, and expect solid returns
to be realized over a longer time frame than our Buy rated issues, tlrpically 2-3 years.
Neutral - We believe the stock is an average holding in its sector, is currently fully valued, and may be

used as a source of funds if better opportunities arise.

Underperform - We believe the stock is rnrlnerable to a price set back in the next 12 months.

Suitabilitv Ratines
1 - A large cap, coro holding with a solid history
2 - Ahistorically secure company which could be cyclical, has a shorter history than a "1" or is subject to
event driven setbacks

3 - An above average risk/reward ratio could be due to small size, lack of product diversity, sporadic
eanrings or high leverage
4 - Speculative, due to small size, inconsistent profitability, erratic revenue, volatility, low trading volume
or a nzurow customer or product base

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities
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Hilliard Lyons ratings fa Nl(NISOURCE INC)
Closing Price May 02, 2017: $24.24

Legend:

N=Neutral. T=Price Target

Q Reiterated Neutral

€ In,Jesters.com

Hilliard Lyons
Recomrnended lssues

Investment Banking
Provided in Past 12Mo.

# oI o/o ot
Stocks Covered Stocks Covered

36 30%
71 58o/o

15

Ratino
Buy
Hold/Neutral
Sell
As of 5 April 2017

Bankinq
14o/o

60/o

7o/o

No Bankinq
860/o

94o/o

93o/o12o/o

Other Disclosures

Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and do not take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual investors. Employees of J.J.B. Hilliard,
W.L. Lyons, LLC or its affiliates may, at times, release written or oral commentary, technical analysis or
trading strategies that differ from the opinions expressed here.

J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L. Lyons, LLC is a multi-disciplined financial services frm that regularly seeks
investment banking assignrnents and compensation from issuers for services including, but not limited to,
acting as an underwriter in an offering or financial advisor in a merger or acquisition, or serving as

placement agent in private transactions.

The information herein has been obtained from sources we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed and
does not purport to be a complete statement of all material factors. This is for informational purposes and
is not a solicitation of orders to purchase or sell securities. Reproduction is forbidden unless authorized.
All rights reserved.

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities
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Chrlrtopher Slghlnolfl, CFA *

Equity Analyst
(212) 707 -6420 csighino@iefferies.com

Corey Goldman *

Equity Analyst
(212) 284-3411 cAoldmal @jefferies.com

Nlcholas Amlcuccl *

Equity Associate
(212) 284-1738 namicucci@jefferies.com

fosh OrBrlen *

Equity fusociate
+1 (21 2) 336-7 134 jobrien4@iefferies.com

NiSource Inc. (Nrl '',",iJffi"i;::li E
Erratum: A Normal[ized] & in-Line Quarter Pnce]24'24" c

$ ^Pdortnding day's closing pdce unless -{
i "therwlse 

not€d.

Kcyl.Le.w.y * F
Nl r..lLed dllut€d lQ non-GAAP EPs of 70( (er<|. ltcm!), toug
our 69C G5tlm.te & ahe.d of the Str€et'r 67e me.n foic<a.t;
S5E9nm .lto .pprodrnrted our i586rnn e5t. Wlth rc5ult5,
2ol 7 non-GAAP EPS b erpccted to be ln the upper-hrlf of lts pr
ir.l2-$1.18 r.nge (il.la lEFc), and dflrmed ltr 5-7(% long-t
growth nteri d pEvrout .opy of a,,tt notE t,Eonect f tM 1-6oh E

lQ17 opcr.tlon.l & fln.nchl hlghllghtr. The gas utilities posted
operating Income of -t363.8mm, slightt ahead ofour -$360.0mm esti

1Ql6's -1330.2mm realization. Totalsales volumes fell -14.4%y/, to 239.9 MMDth, due ! <
to tepid temperatures; however, Nl's non-GMP weather normalization reporting practices * rlf
supported ma.gins by -$23mm, boosting op income by -7%. The electric operations i. F
(NIPSCO) rcported :, 

^
est. NIPSCO was si $ t I

but non.cMP reve t >
op income by -8(t6 ! (/l
customer growth, system investments, and cost discipline helped drive meaningful y/y i;
financial improvements at both distribution segments. sepa.ately, we exclude t2.2mm ot 

-"3

unaealized, non-cash mark-to-market gains in the surrender value of company owned lift l,:

insurance (COLI) from Corp., consistent with our practice for other companies. See pg. 2. ::

Gas dlstrlbutlon regulatory update. On Dec. 19th, new rates became effective at
Columbia Gas of PA (CPA) following the PA PUC's approval of a joint base rate settlement
agreemenq new rates are expected to lift CPA's top line by -$35mm in 2O17. Dec. 27th,
Columbia Gas of KY (CKn implemented new base rates which are expected to lift its annual
revenues by $13.1 mm. On Jan. 12th, Columbia Cas of VA (CVA) reached a settlement with
the VA SCC pertaining to its base rate case; the settlement, approved on March 17th,

increases CVA's annual revenues by $28.5mm which, after its SAVE rider is considered,
results in a net rate increase of -$24.5mm. In addition, on April 26th, the PUCO approved
Columbia Gas of Ohio (COH) annual infrastructure replacement rider adjustment which
supports the continuation of $235mm cost recovery on investments made in 2016.

NIPSCO. NIPSCO reported non-GMP operating earnings of $84.4mm for 1Q17, which
represents a -17c16 increase yly.A greater than 13% y/y increase in revenues was driven
primarily by new rates from base-rate proceedings of $20.9mm, higher regulatory and
depreciation trackers, and increased rates from incremental capital spend on electric
transmission projects, partially offset by a decrease in residential and industrial usage.
With results, mgmt also provided a few operational updates for NIPSCO: 'l) the $400mm
environmental upgrade at its Michigan City Unit 12 and RM Schahfer Units 14 &15 are still
pending an IURC order,2) the company began recovering -$46mm of its $1.25B electric
infrastructure modernization program in February, and 3) its two electric transmission
projects remain on schedule to be in-service in 2H18.

ATM established. As of 3.31, Nl's consolidated debt/capital is -65% and it has -$2.58 in
debt maturities through 2020, including its term loan. Accordingly, in a separate release
today, mgmt establishment a $500mm at-the-market (ATM) equity offering program, in
addition to the option to enter into a forward sale agreement of its common equity. Mgmt
notes the proceeds of the sales, if any, would be used to finance capex and for general corp
purposes; its plans implies a -$700mm annual outspend through its forecast period.

2077 guldance, dlvldend declared. With results, mgmt noted an expectation for its

2O17 non-GMP EPS to come in at the upper-half of its previously stated $1.12-$1.18
guidance range ($1.18lEFe); we note that its TTM non-GMP EPS is -$1.18. Separately, in
late March, Nl declared a 1Q cash dividend of 17.54/share; mgmt has affirmed its 5-7% long-

l:r\jl-\g3.L,-E|.!9.,D.,.,11.sl.9:Ylj!9!:1...,,,,,,,-,7..,,r',.-,,,,,,

Please see analyst certifications, important disclosure information, and information regarding the status of non-US analysts on pages 3 to 7 of this report.
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Source: NiSource, lefferies
Note: Non-GMP results exclude non-operational items such as unrealized fluctuations in the

cash surrender value of company-owned life insurance (COLI), weather normalization effects

and plant retirement costs.

Chrfstopher Slghlnolfl, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 7O7-6420, csighino@lefferies.com 7..i,:.::';::.::=:;'.
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Exhlblt 1: Nl 1Ql7 Earnlngs Results Revlew

Gas Distribution t353.8

Bectric Operations $84.4

t360.0 1.1%

$85.2 -0.9%

(1t.4 -27.7vo

Depreciation (t143.3)

Other Income / (Expenses) t1.2

Interest Expense (185.2)

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) ($l 32.4)

(t142.6) 0.5%

$2.s NA

(tel.6) -6.ee6

($126.4) NM

(tl32.8) 7.

($l11.8) | I
J197.7 t5.

Diluted Shares Outstandlnq t25,3

Adiustments ($17.1) (tl 1.1) s4.1

Jefferies
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Company Description
Ni5ource, Inc. (NYSE: Nl) is a diversified energy holding company whose subsidiaries provide natural gas, electricity, and other energy products

& services to nearly 4 million US customers. The Company operates through three segments: Gas Distribution, Columbia Pipeline Croup, and

Electric. The Gas Distribution operations provide natural gas service and transportation for residential, commercial and industrial custorners

in Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, Kentucky, Maryland, lndiana and Massachusetts. Columbia Pipeline Group offers gas transportation and

storage services for Local distribution companies, marketers and industrial and commercial customers located in Northeastern, Mid-Atlantic,

Midwestern and Southern states. The Electric Operations segment provides electric service in various counties in the northern part of Indiana.

Nisource was founded in 1982 is incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware, and is headquartered in Merrillville, lN.

Ana lyst Certification :

l, Christopher Sighinolfi, CFA, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject
security(ies) and subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific
recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
l, Corey Goldman, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views expressed in this research report.
l, Nicholas Amicucci, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subiect security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views expressed in this research report.
l, Josh O'Brien, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views expressed in this research report.
fu is the case with all jefferies employees, the analyst(s) responsible for the coverage of the financial instruments discussed in this report receives

compensation based in part on the overall performance of the firm, including investment banking income. We seek to update our research as

appropriate, but various regulations may prevent us from doing so. fuide from certain industry reports published on a periodic basis, the large majority
of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgement.

I nvestment Recommendation Record
(Artlcle 3(f )e and Article 7 of MAR)

Recommendation Published
Recommendation Distributed
Recommendation Recalled
Recalled Recommendation Distributed

, 09:01 ET. May 3,2017,

,09:Ol ET. May 3,20"17

, 09:35 ET. May 3,2017
, 09:35 ET. May 3,2017

Explanation of f efferies Ratings
Buy - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of 15% or more within a l2-month period.

Hold - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of plus 15% or minus 10% within a 12-month period.

Underperform - Describes securities thatwe expectto provide a totalreturn (price appreciation plusyield) of minus l0% or less within a 12-month
period.
The expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) for Buy rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10 is 20% or more
within a 12-month period as these companies are typically more volatile than the overall stock market. For Hold rated securities with an average
security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is plus or minus 20% within a 12-month period. For
Underperform rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is minus
2O96 or less within a 12-month period.
NR - The investment rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulations and/
or Jefferies policies.
CS - Coverage Suspended. Jefferies has suspended coverage of this company.
NC - Not covered. Jefferies does not cover this company.
Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Jefferies engagement in certain transactions, company policy or applicable securities
regulations prohibit certain types of communications, including investment recommendations.
Monitor - Describes securities whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial projections or opinions
on the investment merits of the company are provided.

Valuation Methodology
Jefferies' methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturity, growth/value, volatility and expected total
return over the next 12 months. The price targets are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are not restricted to, analyses of market
risk, growth rate, revenue stream, discounted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF), free cash flow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, P/E, PE/growth, P/CF,

page 3 of 7

Please see important disclosure information on pages 3 - 7 of this report.

Chrlrtopher5lghlnolfl, CFA, EquityAnalyst, (212) 707-6420, csighino@jefferies.com :.; :,.'l

Jefferies
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PIFCF, premium (discount)/average group EVIEBITDA, premium (discount)/average group P/E, sum of the parts, netassetvalue, dividend returns,
and return on equity (ROE) over the next l2 months.

lefferies Franchise Picks

Jefferies Franchise Picks include stock selections from among the best stock ideas from our equity analysts over a 12 month period. Stock selection
is based on fundamental analysis and may take into account other factors such as analyst conviction, differentiated analysis, a favorable risk/reward
ratio and investment themes that Jefferies analysts are recommending. Jefferies Franchise Picks will include only Buy rated stocks and the number
can vary depending on analyst recommendations for inclusion. Stocks will be added as new opportunities arise and removed when the reason for
inclusion changes, the stock has met its desired return, if it is no longer rated Buy and/or if it triggers a stop loss. Stocks having 12O day volatility in
the bottom quartile of S&P stocks willcontinue to have a15oh stop loss, and the remainderwill have a2Q96 stop. Franchise Picks are notintended
to represent a recommended portfolio of stocks and is not sector based, but we may note where we believe a Pick falls within an investment style
such as growth or value.

Risks which may impede the achievement of our Price Target
This report was prepared for general circulation and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors. As such, the
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions based
upon their specific investment objectives and financial situation utilizing their own financial advisors as they deem necessary. Past performance of
the financial instruments recommended in this report should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future results. The price, value of, and
income from, any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report can rise as well as fall and may be affected by changes in economic, financial
and political factors. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than the investor's home currency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price of, value of, or income derived from the financial instrument described in this report. In addition, investors in securities such
as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

page 4 of 7

Pf ease see important disclosure information on pages 3 - 7 of this report.

Chrlstopher Slghlnolfl, CFA, Equity Analyst, (2'12) 707-6420, csighino@jefferies.com
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Notes: Each box in the Rating and Price Target History chart above represents actions over the past three years in which an analyst initiated on a

company, made a change to a rating or price target of a company or discontinued coverage of a company.
Leqend:

l: lnitiating Coverage

D: Dropped Coverage

B: Buy

H: Hold

UP: Underperform

For lmportant Disclosure information on companies recommended in this report please visit our website at https://javatar.bluematrix.com/sellside/
Discf osu res.action or call 21 2.284.2300.

Distribution of Ratings

Rating
lB Serv./Past 12 Mos.

Gount Percentffi
BUY
HOLD
UNDERPERFORM

1 101 50.78%
41.37%
7.84%

897
170

336 30.52%
178 19.84%
11 6.47%
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Other lmportant Disclosures
,lefferies does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result investors should be aware that Jefferies may have a

conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. lnvestors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment
decision.

Jefferies Equity Research refers to research reports produced by analysts employed by one of the following Jefferies Group LLC ("Jefferies") group
companres:
Unlted States: ,lefferies LLC which is an SEC registered firm and a member of FINM.
Unlted Kingdom: Jefferies International Limited, which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority; registered in England and
Waf es No. 1978621; registered office: Vintners Place, 68 Upper Thames Streef London EC4V 3BJ; telephone +4a (0)20 7029 SOOO; facsimile +44 (O)20
7029 8010.

Hong Kong: Jefferies Hong Kong Limited, which is licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong with CE numberATS545; located
at Suite 2201,22nd Floor, Cheung Kong Center, 2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong.

Slngapore: Jefferies Singapore Limited, which is licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore; located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20 , UQB Plaza 2,
Singapore 048624, telephone: +65 6551 3950.

fapan: Jefferies (Japan) Limited, Tokyo Branch, which is a securities company registered by the Financial Services Agency of Japan and is a member
of the Japan Securities Dealers fusociation; located at Hibiya Marine Bldg, 3F, 1-5-1 Yuraku-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0006; telephone +813 5251
6100; facsimile +813 5251 6101.

lndia: Jefferies India Private Limited (ClN - U74140MH2007PTC200509), which is licensed by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as a Merchant
Banker 0NM000011443), Research Analyst (1NH00000O701) and a Stock Broker with Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (1N8011491033) and National
Stock Exchange of India Limited 0N8231491037) in the Capital Market Segmenq located at42/43,2 North Avenue, Maker Maxity, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051, India; Tel +9'l 22 4356 6000.
This material has been prepared by.lefferies employing appropriate expertise, and in the belief that it is fair and not misleading. The information set
forth herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but has not been independently verified by Jefferies. Therefore, exceptfor any obligation
under applicable rules we do not guarantee its accuracy. Additional and supporting information is available upon request. Unless prohibited by the
provisions of Regulation 5 of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, this material is distributed in the United States (nUS(), by fefferies LLC, a US-registered
broker-dealer, which accepts responsibility for its contents in accordance with the provisions of Rule l5a-6, under the US Securities Exchange Act of
1934. Transactions by or on behalf of any US person may only be effected through Jefferies LLC. In the United Kingdom and European Economic
Area this report is issued and/or approved for distribution by lefferies International Limited and is intended for use only by persons who have, or have
been assessed as having, suitable professional experience and expertise, or by persons to whom it can be otherwise lawfully distributed. iefferies
International Limited Equity Research personnel are separated from other business groups and are not under their supervision or control. Jefferies
lnternational Limited has implemented policies to (i) address conflicts of interest related to the preparation, content and distribution of research reports,
public appearances, and interactions between research analysts and those outside of the research departmen! (ii) ensure that research analysts are
insulated from the review, pressure, or oversight by persons engaged in investment banking services activities or other persons who might be biased in
their judgment or supervision; and (iii) promote objective and reliable research that reflects the truly held opinions of research analysts and prevents the
use of research reports or research analysts to manipulate or condition the market or improperly favor the interests of the Jefferies International Limited
or a current or prospective customer or class of customers. Jefferies International Limited may allow its analysts to undertake private consultancy
work. .lefferies International Limited's conflicts management policy sets out the arrangements lefferies lnternational Limited employs to manage any
potential conflicts of interest that may arise as a result of such consultancy work. Jefferies lnternational Ltd, is affiliates or subsidiaries, may make a

market or provide liquidity in the financial instruments referred to in this investment recommendation. For Canadian investors, this material is intended
for use only by professional or institutional investors. None of the investments or investment services mentioned or described herein is available to
other persons or to anyone in Canada who is not a i Designated lnstitution n as defined by the Securities Act (Ontario). In Singapore, f efferies Singapore
Limited is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. For investors in the Republic of Singapore, this material is provided by fefferies Singapore
Limited pursuant to Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. The material contained in this document is intended solely for accredited,
expert or institutional investors, as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289 of Singapore). lf there are any matters arising from, or
in connection with this material, please contact Jefferies Singapore Limited, located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOB Plaza 2, Singapore 048624,
telephone: +65 6551 3950. In Japan this material is issued and distributed by Jefferies flapan) Limited to institutional investors only. In Hong Kong,
this report is issued and approved by Jefferies Hong Kong Limited and is intended for use only by professional investors as defined in the Hong Kong
Securities and Futures Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation. ln the Republic of China (Iaiwan), this report should not be distributed. The research
in relation to this report is conducted outside the PRC. This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities
in the PRC. PRC investors shall have the relevant qualifications to invest in such securities and shall be responsible for obtaining all relevant approvals,
licenses, verifications andlor registrations from the relevant governmental authorities themselves. In India this report is made available by Jefferies
India Private Limited. In Australia this information is issued solely by Jefferies International Limited and is directed solely at wholesale clients within
the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia (the "Act") in connection with their consideration of any investment or investment service
that is the subject of this document. Any offer or issue that is the subject of this document does not require, and this document is not, a disclosure
document or product disclosure statement within the meaning of the Act, Jefferies International Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority under the laws of the United Kingdom, which differ from Australian laws. Jefferies International Limited has obtained relief under
Australian Securities and Investments Commission Class Order 03/1099, which conditionally exempts it from holding an Australian financial services
licence under the Act in respect of the provision of certain financial services to wholesale clients. Recipients of this document in any other jurisdictions
should inform themselves about and observe any applicable legal requirements in relation to the receipt of this document.

This report is not an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or derivative instrument, or to make any investment. Any opinion or
estimate constitutes the preparer's best judgment as of the date of preparation, and is subject to change without notice. Jefferies assumes no obligation
to maintain or update this report based on subsequent information and events. Jefferies, its associates or affiliates, and is respective officers, directors,
and employees may have long or short positions in, or may buy or sell any of the securities, derivative instruments or other investments mentioned or
described herein, either as agent or as principal for their own account. Upon request jefferies may provide specialized research products or services
to certain customers focusing on the prospects for individual covered stocks as compared to other covered stocks over varying time horizons or
under differing market conditions. While the views expressed in these situations may not always be directionally consistent with the long-term views
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expressed in the analyst's published research, the analyst has a reasonable basis and any inconsistencies can be reasonably explained. This material
does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual
cliens. Clients should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate,
seek professional advice, including tax advice. The price and value of the investments referred to herein and the income from them may fluctuate. Past
performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Fluctuations in exchange
rates could have adverse effects on the value or price of, or income derived from, certain investments. This report has been prepared independently of
any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not in connection with any proposed offering of securities or as agent of any issuer of securities. None
of Jefferies, any of its affiliates or its research analysts has any authority whatsoever to make any representations or warranty on behalf of the issuer(s).

Jefferies policy prohibits research personnel from disclosing a recommendation, investment rating, or investment thesis for review by an issuer prior
to the publication of a research report containing such rating, recommendation or investment thesis. Any comments or statements made herein are
those of the author(s) and may differ from the views of Jefferies.

This report may contain information obtained from third parties, including ratings from credit ratings agencies such as Standard & Poor's. Reproduction
and distribution of third party content in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the related third party. Third party content
providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including ratings, and are not responsible for
any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such content. Third party content
providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or
use. Third party content providers shall not be liable for any direct indirect incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential
damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content,
including ratings. Credit ratings are statements of opinions and are notstatements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities. They
do not address the suitability of securities or the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not be relied on as investment advice.

Jefferies research reports are disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. Electronic research is

simultaneously available to all clients. This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of
Jefferies. Neither Jefferies nor any officer nor employee of Jefferies accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct indirect or consequential damages
or losses arising from any use of this report or its contents.

For lmportant Disclosure information, please visit our website at https://javatar.bluematrix.com/sellside/Disclosures.action or call l.888.JEFFERlES

@ 2017 Jefferies Group LLC
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Alert
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Energy: Multi-Utilities

NYSE: NI

NiSource Inc.
Nl -ALERT 1Ql7 Earnings Results Solid, Endorses Upper Half Guidance
PaulT. Ridzon / (216) 6890270 / pridzon@key.com

John Barta / (216) 689-3386 / iohn i barta@kev.com

Key lnvestment Points
|lay 2,2017 Cl6lat $24.24
lQlT Ongolng EPS: $0.71 v8. $0.62 result in 1Q16/Consensus of $0.67/XBCM of $0.70
Initial Take: We expecl a posiUve response to the beai and guidance outlook.
2017 EPS E3timate: $1.18 (Comensus: $1.17).
Guldance: Nisource Inc. endoEed tho upper half of prior 20'17 EPS guidanca of $1.12-$'1.18 and reafrrmed its EPS end dividend groMh
ot rT%.

Highllghtr:

. Nl announced an ATM equity oferlng of $500 million.

. ResulE wsre in line with our uDside surDri$ eslimate.

. GAAP results br the quarter were $0.65 per share. The major difierence between GAAP and ongoing were $1.5 of plant retirement costs
incurred and $29 million of below-normal weather. Nllyeath€r normalizes its eamings to normelweather.. Gas operations operating earnings rose $33.6 million to $353.8 million.

o Rev€nues rose nsarly $85 million, driven by new raies ($61 million) and $22 million in higher tlackers, which are offset in expenses.
Customer growth added $3 million.

o Expenses rose $22 milllon on tracker items (above) and employee costs ($14 million), outsidE servicas ($5.5 million) and deprsciation
on higher plant balances ($3 million)

' El€c{ric opereting earnings rose $12.2 million to $84.4 million.
o Revenues inseased $36.5 million on nsw rates ($21 million), facksrs, oftst in rxpensos ($12 mlllion) and traNmission invBtrnent ($6

million), parily oftei by lower residentialand industrialsal€s (-$3 million).
o Exp€nses rose $24 million on trscker items (above), hlgher malerials and supplie3 of $7 million, outsid€ seruices wers $5.5 million higher

and higher omployee costs ($3 million), partly oftet by $4 million lower amoiization.
. The Corporate segment reported a lQ operaling loss of$1.2 million vs. a loss of$3.1 million, ddven by gains on COLIpolicies.
. Olher income expensss fell $6 million on lof,rer interest expeme of $5.3 million.

9:00 a.m. ET Conierenco Gall #: 855.21$.9570: Passcods:7663006

We will be foqused on:

. Expected timing of bsuing the $500 million ATM

. ExpeG€ timing

. Eledricity demand trends

. Steal customer tfends

For analyst certification and important disclosures, please refer to the Disclosure Appendix.

KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. I Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC
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Disclosure Appendix

NiSource Inc. - Nl

We expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from NiSource Inc. within the next three
months.

During the past 12 months, Nisource lnc. has been a client of the firm or its affiliates for non-securities related services.

As of the date of this report, we make a market in NiSource Inc..

Reg A/C Certification

The research analyst(s) responsible forthe preparation of this research report certifies that:(1) allthe views expressed
in this research report accurately reflect the research analyst's personal views about any and all of the subject
securlties or issuers; and (2) no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this research repoft.

Three-Year Rating and Price Target History

Rating Disclosures

28

24

20

16

12

'af

Created by BlueMatrix

Distributlon of Ratings/lB Services Firmwide and by Sector

KeyBanc Capital Markets I Energy

lB Serv/Past 12 Mos. 18 Serv/Past 12 llos.

Count PercentCount Percentl Ratlng Count

- 28

33

0

Percent

-
45.90

54.10

0.00

Overweight [OW]

SectorWelght [SWl

Underwelght [UW]

309

387

14

43.52

3r.51

1.97

63

49

20.39 | Ovemelght [OWl 18 64.29

17 51.52

0 0.00

12.66 | SectorWelght lSWl

7.141Underweight IUWI

May 3,2017
PaulT. Ridzon

Pg2
(21 6) 689-027 Q I pridzon@key.com
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Disclosure Appendix (cont'd)

Rafing Sysfem

Ovenrueight - We expect the stock to outperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months,

Sector Weight - We expect the stock to perform in line with the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12
months.

Undenreight - We expect the stock to underperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming &12 months.

Other Disclosures
KeyBanc Capital Markets is a trade name under which corporate and investment banking products and services of
KeyCorp and its subsidiaries, KeyBanc Gapital Markets Inc., Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC ("KBCMl'), and KeyBank National
Association ("KeyBank N.A."), are marketed. Pacific Crest Securities is a division of KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc.

KeyBanc Capital Markets lnc. ("KBCMl") does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As
a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

This report has been prepared by KBCMI. The material contained herein is based on data from sources considered to be
reliable; however, KBCMI does not guarantee or warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information. lt is published for
informational purposes only and should not be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. Neither the information
nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securlty. The opinions and
estimates expressed reflect the current judgment of KBCMI and are subject to change without notice. This report may contain
forward-looking statements, which involve risk and uncertainty. Actual results may differ significantly from the forward-looking
statements. This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific
investment objectives, financial situation and the specific needs of any person or entity.

No portion of an analyst's compensation is based on a specific banking transaction; however, part of his/her compensation
may be based upon overallfirm revenue and profitability, of which investment banking is a component. Individuals associated
with KBCMI (otherthan the research analyst(s) listed on page 1 of this research report) may have a position (long or short) in
the securities covered in this research report and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or
otherwise without notice. As required by FINRA Rule 2241 (CX4)(A), financial interest, if any, by any research analysts listed
on page 1 of this report will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory disclosures located above
in the Disclosure Appendix. KBCMI itself may have a position (long or short) in the securities covered in this research report
and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or otherwise without notice. As required by
FINRA Rule 2241(CX4XF), if KBCMI, or its affiliates, beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
in the subject company(ies) in this research report, itwillbe disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory
disclosures located above in the Disclosures Appendix. This communication is intended solely for use by KBCMI clients. The
recipient agrees not to forward or copy the information to any other person without the express written consent of KBCMI.

May 3,2017
PaulT. Ridzon

Pg.3
(2 1 6) 689-0270 | pridzon@key.com
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NiSource Inc.
ATM Filed

EPS Guidance Raised Upward - ATM Filed

Nisource reported 15% EPS groMh in 1Q, and is now on track to reach the upper half
of the $1.12-$1.18 guidance range, Recent rate cases and recovery mechanisms are

enabling Nl to recover the estimated $'l.6bn-$1.8bn in annual investment in

infrastructure and earn close to authorized returns in the 9.5o/o-10o/o range.

Management indicated that the higher 2017 should provide a higher base going

forward for its 5o/o-7o/o EPS growth target. As expected, Nl announced a 2-Yr,

$500mm ATM equity issuance program to provide financing for the planned

investment. This is consistent with our expectation that Nl would issue -$250mm{r of
equity a year through the ATM to bring down leverage.

Earnings Beat
Nisource reported Adj EPS of $0.71 (+15o/o Y//), $O.Ot above UBSe of $0.70 and

$0.04 above Consensus of $0.67. Net revenues of $1,075.3mm were 3.9% above
UBSe of $1,034.6mm due to new rates and recoveries from regulatory trackers. O&M
of $409.0mm was 11.7% higher than UBSe driven primarily by higher regulatory, tax,
and depreciation trackers. We note that some of the increase in O&M was due to
approved increased spending as part of recent rate case settlements and is expected to
level off going forward. Interest expense of $85.2mm, was down 6%YN and 11.2%
below UBSe driven by lower rates on long-term debt. Depreciation of $143.3mm was
up 8% Y/Y and 4.4% higher than UBSe due to increased capital expenditures placed in

service.

Raising Estimates
We are raising our'17 EPSeto $1.17 from $1.16,'18to $'l.24from $1.23 and'19 to
$1.32 from $t.:O to account for the carry through of the stronger earnings growth in
'1Q17 as a result of recent rate cases and recovery of investment spending.

Valuation: Maintaining $25 PT & Neutral Rating
We maintain our $25 price target which is derived using an average of sum-of-the-
parts EV/EBITDA ($26) and PE ($26) valuations which use comparable company
multiples and DDM ($24). We remain Neutral on Nl shares due to current valuation.
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3 May 2017

12-month rating

12m price target u5525.00

Price US$24.01

RIC: Nl.N BBG: NIUS

111{i19 !.913.an9.\s.y ng1ligs_ . . ..,.
52-wk range

Market cap.

Shares o/s

Free float
Avg. daily volume ('000)

Avg. daily value (m)

uss26.77-21.41

US$7.81bn

325m (CoM)

99o/o

879

u5$20 7

common s/h equity (12117E) US$4 42bn

P|BV (12t17E',1 r.8x

Net debt / EBTTDA (12117E1 5 4x

EPS (UES, diluted) (Us$)

12t 17 E

From To o/o ch Cons.

Q1 070 0.71 1 067
Q2E 0 08 0.08 NM 0.1 1

Q3E 0 06 0.06 NM 0 07

Q4E 032 0.34 5 034
12t17E 1.16 1.17 ',r 1.16

12t18E 1.23 1.24 1 1.24

12t19E 1.30 1.32 2 1 32

Shf eur Z Gershur.i, CFA
Analyst

shneur. gershuni@ubs, com
+1-212-713 3974

Jernife r l-rilrs
Analyst

jennifer.hi lls@ubs,com
+1-212-713 2928

Highlights (Us$m) 
.

Revenues
EB|T (UBS)

Net earnings (UBS)

EPs (UBS, diluted) (Us$)
DPs (US$)

Net (debt) / cash

Profitabil ity/valuation
EBIT margin %
RO|C (EB|T) %
EV/EBITDA (core) x
P/E (UBs, diluted) x
Equity FCF (UBS) yield %

12t14
6,485
I,Z/ l

526
1.66
1.03

(9,e74)

12t14
tY. t

10.4
22.8
(s.9)

12115
4,667

832
ztJ
0.94
0.84

(6,500)

1211s
17.8
70

12s
33.2
10

12t15
4,505

894

1.09
0.66

(7,883)

12t17E
4.850

989
389
1.17
0.72

(8,47s)

12t18E

r,081
420

1.24
0.75

(8,864)

12t19E
5,270
1,170

452
132

(e,448)

't2t19E
22.2

9.0
87

18.2
(7 2)

3.3

12/20E
< /44<

1,255
46d
141
0.82

(9,988)

12/20E
23.0
90
8.2

17 1

(5 s)
3.4

12121E

1,341
521
1.52
u..J0

(1 0,6s9)

12t21E
z5. t
90
84

1s8
(s 8)

5.b

12t't6 1Zl17E 12t18E
19.8
6.v
9.3

(e o)

20.4
8.8
9.4

20.4
(7.1)

21.3

90
194
(4.e)

Net dividend yield % 2 7 2.7 2.8 3.0 3 I
Source:Companyaccounts,ThomsonReulers,UBSestimates Metricsmarkedas(UBS)havehadanalystadjustmentsappled,Valuations:
share price of U5524,01 on 03 May2017 1 l;13 EDT

www, u bs.com/investmentresea rch

based on an average share price that year, (E): based on a

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC. ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND REQUIRED DISCLOSURES BEGIN ON
PAGE 5. UBS does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware
that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as

only a single factor in making their investment decision.
Prov;de(1 ror ilre irlclusiv*l us* (lf S.tra t!'14()icch at NrSori;iu o!r 03-l'lirv-20i / l2;i)5 Plvl
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Figure 1: Nl 1Q17 Earnings Variance

$ in millions
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NiSource lnc. (Nl.N)

Income statement (US$m)
Revenues
Gross profit
EBITDA (UB5)
Deoreciation & amortisation
EBIT (UBS)

Associates & investment income
Other non-operating income
Net interest
Exceptionals (incl goodwill)
Profit before tax
Tax

Profit after tax
Preference dividends
Minorities
Extraordinary items

Net earnings (local GAAP)

Net earnings (UB5)

Tax rate (%)

Per share (U5$)

EPS (U85, diluted)
EPS (local GAAP, diluted)
EPS (UBS, basic)
Net DPS (US$)

Cash EPS (UBS, diluted)1
Book value per share
Average shares (d iluted)

Balance sheet (US$m)

Cash and equivalents
Other current assets

Total current assets
Net tangible fixed assets

Net intangible fixed assets

lnvestments / other assets

Total assets

Trade payables & other 5T liabilities
Short term debt
Total current liabilities
Long term debt
Other long term liabilities
Preferred shares

Total liabilities (incl pref shares)
Common Vh equity
Minority interests

Total liabilities & equity

Cash flow (U5$m)
Net income (before pref divs)

Depreciation & amortisation
Net change in working capital
Other operating

Operating cash flow
Tangible capital expend iture
Intang ible capital expenditure
Net (acquisitions) / disposals
Other investing

Investing cash flow
Equity dividends paid

Share issues / (buybacks)

Other financing
Change in debt & pref shares
Financing cash flow
Cash flow inc/(dec) in cash

FX / non cash items

Balance sheet inc/(dec) in cash

5ource: Company accounts, UBS estrmates
emonrzatron

12114 12t15
156 094
1.66 0.94
1,67 0 94
1 03 084
3 58 2.58

1 9.56 1 2.06
316.33 3 1 8.80

12t14

12t16 ' 1zl17E 95 ch
4,505 4,850 7.7
3,1 15 3,354 7 7
1,4tt1 1.565 8.6
(547) (575) 5 :'
894 , 989 10.6

00
zu

(34e) . (377) -7.e
00

546 612 t2.0
(les) (223) -14 4

351 389 10.6
00
00
00

3s1 389 10.6

351 389 f 0.6
357 35.5 22

12t16 12t17E % d
1 .09 1.17 7 7
1.09 1.17 7 7
109 1.18 82
uoo v.tt 6J
2.79 2.92 4 5

12 61 13.42 6 5
32r 80 330.68 2.8

12t16 12117E 96 cll
26 29 93

1,736 1,443 -i 6 9

't,752 1,472 -15.5
13,068 14,194 3 6

1 ,933 1,931 -A i
1,928 1,945 0 9

't8,592 19,542 4.5
1,601 1,341 -163
1,85 t 165 -58 66

3,452 2,105 .J9.4
6,058 7,738 27 7

5,1 ',ro 5,281 3 _l

00
14,62',t 15,125 3.4
4,071 4,417 15

00
18,692 19,92 4.5

'12116 12117E % cl't

351 389 1A 6
547 576 5 J
(ss) (1 17) 1 oA 2
(36) 245

803 1,092 36.0
(1,475) (1,5s0) -1 1 B

00
00

(108) (32)

(1,s83) (1,682) .5.3
(205) (236) -t 4 e

14 250 t"]\n

00
982 579 -4t 07

791 592 15.t
11 2 -77.5
00

11 2 -77.5

12t18E 96 d ',t2l19E
5,067 4.5 5,270
3,505 4 5 3,648
1,685 7.7 1.803
(603) 4 B (633)

1,081 9.4 ',t,',170

(420) -11 4 (458)

U.U
661 8.1 712

(241) -8 1 (260)

420 8.1 452
0-0
0-0
0-0

420 8.1 4s2
420 8,1 452
36.5 00 365

12118E 96 d? 12119E

1.24 54 132
1.24 s 4 1.32
1.24 54 1.33
0.75 4 9 0.79
302 3s 3.17

1431 56 15.46
339.21 2 6 342.21

12118E 95 dt 12119E
29 0A 29

1,443 0 A 1,443

1,472 0.0 1,472
15,241 7 4 15,254
1,931 0A 1,93r
1,945 0 A 1,945

20,588 5.4 21,605

1,341 A0 1,341
800 4 58 853

z,',t4',t 1.7 2,193
8,093 4 5 8,624
5,522 4 6 5,522

0-0
15,756 4.2 16,339
4,833 9 4 5,266

20,588 5.4 21,605

12118E ?6 dt 12119E
420 B i 452
603 4 8 633

00
241 1/ 0

1,265 15.8 1,085
(1,6s0) oa (1,6s0)

00
0-0
0,0

(1,650) 1.9 (1.6s0)

(254) / I (269)

250 A 2 250

390 -32 6i 583

385 -35.0 s6s
0-0
0-0
0-0

12t20E 12121E
5.465 5,653
3,785 3,925
1,910 2,021
(6s6) (680)

1.255 1,34'l
00
00

(486) (s21)
00

758 819
(280) (2se)

488 521
00
00
00

488 521

488 521
36.5 36 5

't2t20E 't2l21E
1 .41 1 .52
1.41 1.52
1 41 1.52
0.82 0 86
3.30 3 50

16 57 17 54
346.82 343 20

12t20E 12121E
z> zt

1,443 1,443

1,472 1,472
17,252 18,222

I ,931 1 ,93 1

1,945 1,945

22,599 23,569

1,341 1,341
902 962

2,242 2,303
9,116 9,726
5,522 5,522

00
16,880 17,550
5,720 5,019

00
22,599 23,569

12t20E 12121E
488 521
556 680

00
00

1,',t4/. 1,20',1

(1,5s0) (1,5s0)
00
00
00

(1,650) (1,650)
(284) (3 o 1)

250 80
00

540 671

506 M9
00
00
00

12t14
6,485
4,ZO I

1,883
(6os)

1,277
A''

(24)
(444)

856
(330)

526
n

526
525

38.5

12t15
4,667
3,024
1,357
(s24)

832
0

/?FO\

n

459
(170)

299
0
0
o

299

299
36.3

't2t15
25 16

2,441 1,562

2,467 1,s77
15,017 12,112
3,931 1,944
2,452 1,859

24,866 17,493

2,111 2,090
1,844 557

3,955 2,658
8, 1 56 5,949
6,580 s,043

00
18,691 13,il9
6,175 3,844

00
24,866 17,493

12114 12t15
526 299
606 524

(1 39) 147
329 487

1,321 1,457
(2,028) (1,361)

00
(6e) 3,798
(le) (4e3)

(2,117) 1,94s
(321) (263)

202
0 (122)

1,097 (3,02e)

796 13,412)
0 (10)

(1) o
(1) (10)

(UBS) metrics use reported figures which have been adjusted by UBS analysts lCash EPS (UBS, diluted) is crlculated using UBS net income adding back depreciation and
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NiSource Inc. (Nl.N)

Valuation (x)
P/E (local GAAP, diluted)
P/E (U85. diluted)
P/CEP5

Equity FCF (UBS)yield %
Net dividend yield (o/o)

P/BV x
EV/revenues (core)

EV/EBITDA (core)
EV/EBIT (core)
EV/OpFCF (core)
EV/op. invested capital

Fnlgrptilq -valu9 
(usf m)

Market cap,
Net debt (cash)

Buy out of minorities
Pension provisionVother

Total enterprise value
Non core assets

Core enterprise value

Growth (%)
Revenue
EBITDA (UBS)

EBIT (UB5)

EPS (UBS, diluted)
Net DPS

$_a 1ei1e,-&. !r.qfita-b!l!!v $),..
Gross profit margin
EBITDA margin
EBIT margin
Net earnings (UBS) margin
ROrC (EB|r)
ROIC oost tax
ROE (UBs)

Cgpita!-structure & Cov_erage (x)
Net debt / EBITDA
Net debt / total equity %
Net debt / (net debt + total equity) %
Net debVEV %
Capex I depreciation %
Capex/revenue 7o

EBIT / net interest
Dividend cover (UBS)

Div. payout ratio (uBS) %

Rev,e4u,e9 by division (UStm)
Others

Total

12t14
22,8
22.8
10.6
{q q\

2.7
'l,9

3.0
10.4
tf .5

10.4
1.4

12t14
I 1,913
o ?ot

U

o/o
21,980
(2,4s2)

19,528

12t14
14.6

7.9
9.4
o.z
4.0

12t14
65.7
?on
19,7

8.1
9.3
s.5
6./

12t14
).J

161.5
61.8
51 .1

NM
NM
z,Y
t.o

ot./

12t14
6,485
5,485

12t15 12t16
9,853 7,445
8,237 7,192

00
160 713

18,850 15,350
(1 ,8se) (1 ,e28)
15,991 13,422

12t15
33.2
33.2
12.0
1n
2.7
2,6
36

12.5
20,4
12.5
14

12t15
-28.0
-z/.v
-34.8
-43.6
-18.9

12115
64.8
29.1
17.8
6.4
7.0
4.5
o.u

12t1s
4.8

1 69,1
62.8
36.3
NM

29,2
2.2
1.1

88.9

12t1s
4,667
4,667

12t16
lt.5
21.3

8.3
(s 0)

2.8
1.8
30
9.5

,|5.0

9.3
1,3

tztttt
, ,20.4

.20,4
8.2

..(7 .1)

': 3.0
1.8
3.0
9.4

14.9
9,4
1.3

1Zt17E
7,810
8,179

0
700

16,689
(1,945)

14,74/1

12t17E
7.7
8.6

10.6
7.7
8.3

12117E
69.1
32.3
20.4

8.0
8.8
5.6
9.2

12t16
-35
6.3
7.s

16.4
-21.O

12t16
69.1
32.O
19.8

1.6
8,9
5.8
6.v

12t16 12t17E
5.5 5.4

193.6 191 .9
65.9 65.7
58,7 57.5
NM NM
NN/ NM
2.6 2.6
1.7 1.7

60 5 60.6

12t16 12t17E
4,505 4,850

4s0s 4,8s0

12t18E
19.4
19.4
7.9

(4.e)
5. 1

1.7
3,0
v.u

14,1
9.0
1.3

12t19E
18.2
18.2

t.)
(7.2)

3.3
t.6
?n
8.7

13.4
8.7
1.2

12t18E 12t19E
7,810 7,810
8,669 9,1 56

00
700 700

17,180 17,667
(1 ,94s) (r ,94s)
15.235 15,721

12t18E 12t19E
4.5 4,0
7 7 7.0
9.4 8.2
5.4 6.7
4.9 4.7

12118E
69.2
33.2
21.3

8.3
v.u
5.7
v. l

12t18E
5.3

183.4
64.7
58.2
NM
NM
2.6
1.7

60.3

12t18E
5,067

5,O57

12t18E
1,081

1,081

12t19E
69.2
34.2
22.2

8.6
9.0
5.7
on

12t19E
5.2

179.4
64.2
60.1
NM
NM
2.6
a1

59.1

12119E
5,270

s,27O

12t19E
1,170
'1,170
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12tZOE
17.1
17.1
7.2

(6.s)
3.4
1.4
2.9
6.2

12.5
8.2
1.'.I

12t20E
5./
6.0
7.2
6.4
4.5

12t20E
69.3
350
23.0

6.v
9.0
5.7
8,9

12t20E
5,2

174,6
bJ.b
63.5
NM
NM
2.6
1.7

58.0

12t20E
5,465
5,465

12t20E
1,255
1,255

12t21E
15.8
15.8
6.9

(s 8)
3.6
1.4
3.0
8.4

12.6
8.4
LI

12t21E
3.6
5.8
o.v
7.8
4.9

12121E
69.3
35.7
23.7

9.2

5.7
d.v

12t21E
5.3

177.1
63.9
63.1
NM

29.1
2.6
1.8

56.7

12121E
5,663

5,563

12t21E
1,341

1,41

12t20E 12t21E
7,810 7,810
9,156 10,324

00
700 700

17,667 18.834
(1,e4s) (1,e4s)

15,721 16,889

FBlf ,(!,Bs).by-diytf!C.n (Us$m) 12t14 12t1s 12t16 12t17E
Others 1,277 832 894 989
Total 1,277 832 894 989
Soure: Company accounts, LJBS estimates (UBS) metrics use rercrted figures which have been adjusted by UBS analysts,

NiSource Inc. 3 May 2017
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Forecast returns

Forecast price appreciation

Forecast dividend yield

Forecast stock return

Market return assumption

Forecast excess return

+4.1"/o

3.Oo/o

+7.1o/o

63%

+0.87o

Valuation Method and Risk Statement

Risks include, but are not limited to, the following: changes to the regulatory
environment, ability to achieve favorable returns on investment projects, and ability
to continue to reinvest in the business for growth. We use comparable company
multiples in our sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and P/E valuations, Our price target is

derived using an average of sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and PrE valuations and
DDM,

NiSource lnc. 3 May 2017
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Required Disclosures

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG, UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates
are referred to herein as UBS.

For information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research product; historical
performance information; and certain additional disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit
unnrur.ubs.com/disclosures. The figures contained in performance charts refer to the past; past performance is not a reliable
indicator of future results. Additional information will be made available upon request, UBS Securities Co. Limited is licensed
to conduct securities investment consultancy businesses by the China Securities Regulatory Commission. UBS acts or may act
as principal in the debt securities (or in related derivatives)that may be the subject of this report. This recommendation was
finalized on: 03 May 201 7 03:52 PM GMT.

Analyst Certification:Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part,
certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed
accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared in an independent manner,
including with respect to UBS, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to
the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Definitions

Source: UBS. Rating allocations are as of 31 March 2017.
1 :Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category.
2:Percentage of companies within the 12-month rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past 12 months.
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category.
4:Percentage of companieswithin the Short-Term rating categoryforwhich investment banking (lB) serviceswere provided
within the past 12 months,

KEY DEFINITIONS:Forecast Stock Return (FSR) is defined as expected percentage price appreciation plus gross dividend
yield over the next 12 months. Market Return Assumption (MM) is defined as the one-year local market interest rate
plus 5% (a proxy for, and not a forecast of, the equity risk premium). Under Review (UR) Stocks may be flagged as UR by
the analyst, indicating that the stock's price target and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in
response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation, Short-Term Ratings reflect the expected near-term
(up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any change in the fundamental view or investment case.

Equity Price Targets have an investment horizon of 12 months.

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CASES:UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy: Positive on
factors such as structure, management, performance record, discount; Neutral: Neutral on factors such as structure,
management, performance record, discount; Sell: Negative on factors such as structure, management, performance record,

discount, Core Banding Exceptions (CBE): Exceptions to the standard +/-60/o bands may be granted by the Investment
Review Committee (lRC), Factors considered by the IRC include the stock's volatility and the credit spread of the respective
company's debt. As a result, stocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands as they
relate to the rating. When such exceptions apply, they will be identified in the Company Disclosures table in the relevant
research piece.

Ni5ource lnc. 3 May 2017

Pror,ided foi thr) exil[sive use ol Sara lt,iaci()ch ,rt NiSourc*r on 03'lvlev-?0 li !?:C5 Pl\l

l2-Month Rating Definition Coveraget lB Servicesz

Buy FSR is > 6% above the MRA. 46% 30o/o

Neutral FSR is between -6% and 6% of the MRA. 38o/o 28%

Sell FSR is > 6% below the MRA. 160/o 18o/o

Short-Term Rating Definition Coverage3 lB Seruices4

Buy
Stock price expected to rise within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1o/o

Sell
Stock price expected to fall within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event,

<1o/o <1o/o
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Research analysts contributing to this report who are employed by any non-US affiliate of UBS Securities LLC are not
registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. Such analysts may not be associated persons of UBS Securities LLC and

therefore are not subject to the FINRA restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and

trading securities held by a research analyst account, The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate

contributing to this report, if any, follows.

UBS Securities LLC: Shneur Z. Gershuni, CFA; Jennifer Hills.

Company Disclosures

Reuters l2-month rating Short-term ratingCompany Name

NiSource lnc.lo Neutral N/A

Price Price date

US$24.24 02 May 2017

Source: UBS. All prices as of local market close,
Ratings in this table are the most current published ratings prior to this report. They may be more recent than the stock
pricing date
16. UBS Securities LLC makes a market in the securities and/or ADRs of this company.

Unless otheruvise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report. For a complete set

of disclosure statements associated with the companies discussed in this report, including information on valuation and risk,
please contact UBS Securities LLC, 1285 Avenue of Americas, NewYork, NY 10019, USA, Attention: Investment Research.
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Price Target(US$) 

- 
Stock Price (U5$)

Date Stock Price (US$) Price Target (US$) Rating

2014-01-31
201 5-0s-1 1

201s-o7-02
201 5-1 1-03
2016-03-16
2016-07-07
2016-11-02
2016-11-17
2017-03-06
2017-04-17

34,37
44.38
16.99
19.12

23,1

26.04
22.09
21.61
23,58
24.02

No Rating
Buy
Buy
Buy
Buy

Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral

49,0
19.0
21.O

25.O

27.O
24,0
23.O
24.O

25,0
Source: UBS; as of 02 May 201 7
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Global Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG, UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates are referred to herein as UBS,

Global Research is provided to our clients through UBS Neo and, in certain instances, UBS.com (each a 'System"). lt may also be made available through third party
vendon and distributed by UBS and/or third parties via e.mail or alternative electronic means. The level and types of services provided by Global Research to a client may
vary depending upon various factors such as a client's individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications, a client's risk profile and
investment focus and perspective (e.g , market wide, sector specific, long-term, short-term, etc,), the size and scope of the overall client relationship with UBS and legal
and regulatory constraints.

All Global Research is available on UBS Neo. Please contact your UBS sales representative if you wish to discuss your access to UBS Neo.

When you receive Global Research through a System, your access and/or use of such Global Research is subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to the terms of
use governing the applicable System,

When you receive Global Research via a third party vendor, e-mail or other electronic means, your use shall be subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to UBS's
Terms of UsdDisclaimer (http:i/www ubs.com/global/err/legalinfo.T.disclaimer.html). By accessing and/or using Global Research in this manner, you are indicating that
you have read and agree to be bound by our Terms of Use/Disclaimer. In addition, you consent to UBS processing your peaonal data and using cookies in accordance
with our Privacy Statement (htto://www ubs.com/globaUen/legalinfo2/privacv.html) and cookie notice (http://wvwv,ubs.com/global/en/homepage/cookieJcookie-
management. html).

lf you receive Global Research, whether through a System or by any other means, you agro€ that you shall not copy, revise, amend, create a derivative
work transfer to any third party, or in any way commercially explcit any UBS research provided via Global Research or ottrerwise, and that you shall not
extract data f rom any research or estimates provided to you via Global Research or otherwise, without the prior writtGn consent of UBS.

This document is for distribution only as may be permitted by law lt is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or
resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrar to law or regulation or
would subject UBS to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. lt is published solely for information purposes; it is not an advertisement nor is it
a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy, No representation or warranty, either expressed or
implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in this document ('the Information'), except with respect to
Information concerning UBS The Information is not intended to be a complete statement or summary of the securities, markets or developments referred to in the
document. UBS does not undertake to update or keep current the Information. Any opinions expressed in this document may change without notice and may differ or
be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or groups of UBS. Any statements contained in this report attributed to a third party represent UBS's
interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party either publicly or through a subscription service, and such use and interpretation
have not been reviewed by the third party,

Nothing in this document constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or recommendation is suitable or appropriate to an investor's individual
circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation. Investments involve risks, and investors should exercise prudence and their own judgement in
making their investment decisions. The financial instruments described in the document may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investors, Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors, and trading in these instruments is considered risky. Mortgage and asset-backed
securities may involve a high degree of risk and may be highly volatile in response to fluctuations in interest rates or other market conditions. Foreign currency rates of
exchange may advenely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument referred to in the document. For investment advice, trade execution or
other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative.

The value of any investment or income may go down as well as up, and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount invested. Past performance is not necessarily
a guide to future performance. Neither UBS nor any of its directors, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss (including investment loss) or damage arising
out of the use of all or any of the Information

Any prices stated in this document are for information purposes only and do not represent valuations for individual securities or other financial instruments. There is no
representation that any transaction can or could have been effected at those prices, and any prices do not necessarily reflect UBS's internal books and records or
theoretical model-based valuations and may be based on certain assumptions. Different assumptions by UBS or any other source may yield substantially different results.

This document and the Information are produced by UBS as part of its research function and are provided to you solely for general background information. UBS has no
regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. In no circumstances may this document or any of the
Information be used for any of the following purposes:

(i) valuation or accounting purposes;

(ii) to determine the amounts due or payable, the price or the value of any financial instrument or financial contract; or
(iii) to measure the performance of any financial instrument.

By receiving this document and the Information you will be deemed to represent and warrant to UBS that you will not us€ this document or any of the Information for
any of the above purposes or otherwise rely upon this document or any of the Information.

UBS has policies and procedures, which include, without limitation, independence policies and permanent information barriers, that are intended, and upon which UBS

re|ies,tomana9ePotentia|conf|ictsofinterestandcontro|thef|owofinformationwithindivisionsofUBSandamongitssub'sidiaries,branchesandaffi|iates.Forfuher
information on the ways in which U85 manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research products, historical performance information and certain additional
disclosures concerning UB5 research recommendations, please visit www,ubs.com/disclosures

Research will initiate, update and cease coverage solely at the discretion of UBS Research Management, which will also have sole discretion on the timing and frequency
of any published research product. The analysis contained in this document is based on numerous assumptions, All material information in relation to published research
reports, such as valuation methodology, risk statements, underlying asumptions (including sensitivity analysis of those assumptions), ratings history etc. as required by
the Market Abuse Regulation, can be found on NEO, Different assumptions could result in materially different results.

The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering,
applying and interpreting market information, UBS relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within UB5 into other
areas, units, groups or affiliates of UBS. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by research management and senior
management (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues; however, compensation may relate to the
revenues of UBS and/or its divisions as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part, and UBS's subsidiaries, branches and affiliates as a whole.

For financial instruments admitted to trading on an EU regulated market: UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries (excluding UBS Securities LLC) acts as a market maker or
liquidity pro/ider (in accordance with the interpretation of these terms in the UK) in the financial instruments of the issuer save that where the activity of liquidity
provider is carried out in accordance with the definition given to it by the laws and regulations of any other EU jurisdictions, such information is separately disclosed in
this document. For financial instruments admitted to trading on a non-EU regulated market: UBS may act as a market maker save that where this activity is carried out in
the US in accordance with the definition given to it by the relevant lavrrs and regulations, such activity will be specifically disclosed in this document, UBS may have issued
a warrant the value of which is based on one or more of the f inancial instruments referred to in the document UBS and its affiliates and employees may have long or
short positions, trade as principal and buy and sell in instruments or derivatives identified herein; such transactions or positions may be inconsistent with the opinions
expressed in this document.

United Kirqdom and the rcst of Europe: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is distributed by UBs Limited to persons who are eligible counterparties or
professional clients, UBS Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation
Authority France: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Securities France S.A, UBS Securities France S.A. is regulated by the ACPR (Autorit6
de Contrdle Prudentiel et de R€solution) and the Autorite des Marches Financiers (AMF). Where an analy:t of UBS Securities France S.A. has contributed to this
document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Securities France S.A, Germany: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed I UBS Limited and
UB5 Europe 5E. UBS Europe 5E is regulated by the Bundesanstalt fur Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin), Spain: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS

NiSource Inc. 3 May 2017
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UBS Limited. No information in this document is provided for the purpose of offering, marketing and sale by any means of any capital market instruments and services in

the Republic of Turkey. Therefore, this document may not be considered as an offer made or to be made to residents of the Republic of Turkey. UBS AG is not licensed

by the Turkish Capital Market Board under the provisions of the Capital Market Law (Law No 5362). Accordingly, neither this document nor any other offering material
related to the instrumentJservices may be utilized in connection with providing an1 capital market services to persons within the Republic of Turkey without the prior
approval of the Capital Market Board. However, according to article 15 (d) (ii) of the Decree No. 32, there is no restriction on the purchase or sale of the securities

abroad by residents of the Republic of Turkey Poland: Distributed by UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce regulated by the Polish

Financial Supervision Authority. Where an analyst of UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce has contributed to this document, the
document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited (spolka z ogranic:ona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce. Russia: Prepared and distributed by UBS

Bank (OOO). Swi?erland: Distributed by UBS AG to persons who are institutional investors only, UBS AG is regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory

Authority (FINMA). ltalln Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Limited, ltaly Branch. Where an analyst of UBS Limited, ltaly Branch has

contributed to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited, ltaly Branch. South Africa: Distributed by UBS South Africa (Pty)

Limited (Registration No. 1995/01 114OlO7), an authorised user of the JSE and an authorised Financial Services Provider (FSP 7328). lsrael: This material is distributed by

UBS Limited UBS Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority
UBS Securities lsrael Ltd is a licensed lnvestment Marketer that is supervised by the lsrael Securities Authority (SA). UBS Limited and its affiliates incorporated outside
lsrael are not licensed under the lsraeli Advisory Law. UBS Limited is not covered by insurance as required lrom a licensee under the lsraeli Advisory Law, UBS may

engage among others in issuance of Financial Assets or in distribution of Financial Assets of other issuers for fees or other benefits. UBS Limited and its affiliates may
prefer various Financial Assets to which they have or may have Affiliation (as such term is defined under the lsraeli Advisory Law). Nothing in this Material should be
considered as investment advice under the lsraeli Advisory Law. This Material is being issued only to and/or is directed only at persons who are Eligible Clients within the
meaning of the lsraeli Advisory Law, and this material must not be relied on or acted upon by any other pe6ons. Saudi Arabia: This document has been issued by UBS

AG (and/or any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates), a public company limited by shares, incorporated in Swiuerland with its registered offices at Aeschenvontadt 1,

CH4051 Basel and Bahnhofstrasse 45, CH-8001 Zurich. This publication has been approved by UBS Saudi Arabia (a subsidiary of UBS AG), a Saudi closed joint stock
company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial register number 1010257812 having its registered office at Tatweer Towers, P.O. $ox75724,
Riyadh 11588, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. UBS Saudi Arabia is authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority to conduct securities business under license

number 08113-37. Dubai: The information distributed by UBS AG Dubai Branch is intended for Professional Clients only and is not for further distribution within the
United Arab Emirates. United States: Distributed to US persons by either UBS Securities LLC or by UBS Financial Services Inc., sub,sidiaries of UBS AG; or by a group,
subsidiary or affiliate of UBS AG that is not registered as a US broker-dealer (a 'non-US affiliate') to major US institutional investors only, U85 Securities LLC or UBS

Financial Services Inc. accepts responsibility for the content of a document prepared by another non-U5 affiliate when distributed to U5 persons by UBS Securities LLC or
UBS Financial Services Inc, All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this document must be effected through UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial

Services Inc., and not through a non-US affiliate. UBS Securities LLC is not acting as a municipal advisor to any municipal entity or obligated person within the meaning
of Section 158 of the Securities Exchange Act (the 'Municipal Advisor Rule"), and the opinions or views contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute,
advice within the meaning of the Municipal Advisor Rule. Canada: Distributed by UBS Securities Canada Inc , a registered investment dealer in Canada and a Member-
Canadian Investor Protection Fund, or by another affiliate of UBS AG that is registered to conduct business in Canada or is otherwise exempt from registration. Mexico:
This report has been distributed and prepared by UBS Casa de Bolsa, 5.A, de C,V., UBS Grupo Financiero, an entity that is part of UBS Grupo Financiero, 5.A de C.V,
and is an affiliate of UBS AG. This document is intended for distribution to institutional or sophisticated investors only. Research reports only reflect the views of the
analysts responsible for the reporG. Analysts do not receive any compensation from persons or entities different from UBS Casa de Bolsa, S A. de C V., UBS Grupo
Financiero, or different from entities belonging to the same financial group or business group of such. For Spanish translations of applicable disclosures, please see

urvw.ubs.com/disclosures. Brazil: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is prepared by UBS Brasil CCWM S.A. to persons who are eligible investors residing

hold financial investments higher than R$300,000.00 and that confirm the status of qualified investors in written, (v) investment funds, (vi) securities portfolio managers
and securities consultants duly authorized by ComissSo de Valores Mobiliirios (CVM), regarding their own investments, and (vii) social security systems created by the
Federal Government, States, and Municipalities. Hong Kong: Distributed by UBS Securities Asia Limited and/or UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch, Singapore: Distributed by
UB5SecuritiesPte Ltd.tMCl (P)@7l}9t2}l6andCo.Reg No.: 198500648C1 orUBsAG,singaporeBranch.PleasecontactUBSSecuritiesPte.Ltd.,anexemptfinancial
adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Aa (Cap. 1 1O); or UBS AG, Singapore Branch, an exempt financial adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act
(Cap 110) and a wholesale bank licensed under the Singapore Banking Act (Cap. 19) regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore, in respect of any matters
arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document. The recipients of this document represent and warrant that they are accredited and institutional investors

as defined in the 5ecurities and Futures Act (Cap. 289). Japan: Distributed by UBS Securities Japan Co., Ltd, to professional investors (except as otherwise permitted),
Where this document has been prepared by UBS Securities Japan Co., Ltd., UBS Securities Japan Co , Ltd. is the author, publisher and distributor of the document.
Distributed by UBS AG, Tokyo Branch to Professional Investors (except as otherwise permitted) in relation to foreign exchange and other banking businesses when
relevant. Australia: Clients of UBS AG: Distributed bv UBS AG (ABN 47 088 129 613 and holder of Australian Financjal Services License No, 231087). Clients of UBS

Securities Australia Ltd: Distributed by UBS Securities Australia Ltd (ABN 62 OO8 586 481 and holder of Australian Financial Services License No. 231098). This Document
contains general information and/or general advice only and does not constitute personal financial product advice. As such, the lnformation in this document has been
prepared without taking into account any investor's objectives, financial situation or needs, and investors should, before acting on the Information, consider the
appropriateness of the Information, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs, lf the Information contained in this document relates to the
acquisition, or potential acquisition of a particular financial product by a 'Retail' client as defined by section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001 where a Product
Disclosure Statement would be required, the retail client should obtain and consider the Product Discloaure Statement relating to the product before making any
decision about whether to acquire the product The UBS Securities Australia Limited Financial Services Guide is available atr www.ubs com/ecs-research-fsg, New
Zealand: Distributed by UBS New Zealand Ltd. UBS New Zealand Ltd is not a registered bank in New Zealand. You are being provided with this UBS publication or
material because you have indicated to UBS that you are a "wholesale client" within the meaning of section 5C of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 of New Zealand
(Permitted Client). This publication or material is not intended for clients who are not Permitted Clients (non-permitted Clients). lf you are a non-permitted Client you

must not rely on this publication or material. lf despite this warning you nevertheless rely on this publication or material, you hereby (i) acknowledge that you may not
rely on the content of this publication or material and that any recommendations or opinions in such this publication or material are not made or provided to you, and
(iD to the maximum extent permitted by law (a) indemnify UBS and its associates or related entities (and their respective Directors, officers, agents and Advisors) (each a

'Relevant Person') for any loss, damage, liability or claim any of them may incur or suffer as a result of, or in connection with, your unauthorised reliance on this
publication or matedal and (b) waive any rights or remedies you may have against any Relevant Person for (or in respect of) any loss, damage, liability or claim you may
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Un*Res & Pewen
Regulateds - Market Weight

Gas/Power lnfrastructure - Market Overweight

Nr$ouReE
(Nl US Equity - $ 24.01 - Outperform)

Nl-ce way to start the year

. Good start to the year - already optimistic on2017
NiSource kicked off the year beating the Q1 consensus and raising 2017

guidance. Given the analyst day in March, there was not a lot of new

disclosures but the company continues to execute well on the growth plan.

Longer term Nl's $308 investment backlog gives a high quality tailwind for
groMh well beyond2020. We continue to see Nl as a high qualitygas and

electric utility with high growth, low risk and a management team that has

been developing a constructive track record - reiterate Outperform.

Boosted guidance lor 2017 also means a higher range for 2018
Management indicated that 2017 EPS would be in the upper half of the

$1.12-$1.18 guidance range based on the strong Q1. Because NiSource's
long term 5o/o-7% growth rate is on an annual basis rather than a CAGR off

one base year, the boosted 2017 guidance also means that the 2018
guidance range would also be higher. This is similar to CMS' approach to
EPS growth and we believe it adds an upward bias to the LT outlook.

ATM initiated in line with expectations
The company also initiated its at-the-money equity issuance program, filing
with the SEG to issue an aggregate of up to $500M of equity over the next
two years. This is in line with management's guidance of $200-$300M of
ATM equity annually, on top of the existing $50-$75M DRIP.

Boosting estimates, TP to $26
Q1 EPS of $0.71 vs. $0.62 last year was a penny above our estimate and
above the $0.67 consensus. We are raising our 2017118 EPS estimates to

$1.17l$1 .24 trom $1.14l$1.22 based on the solid Q1, and our 201912020

estimates remain $1.31/$1.38. We are boosting our target price to $26 from

$25 reflecting higher a higher LDC target multiple of 20x2019 EPS from 19x
previously.

May 3,2017

Nl US Equity 8% 4o/o

f ndex 5o/o 6To

S&P 500 7To 16Yo

Source: FactSetMolfe Researcft

$19
a!@1OrOl\FF

Ftrtrll
lOFOlFailaoooo00c'

Steven Fleishman
(il6) s82-e241
SFleishman@WolfeResearch.com

Alex Kania
(646) 582-9244
AKania@WolfeResearch.com

OO NOT FORWARD - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE - DOCUMENT CAN ONLY BE PRINTED TWICE
This report is lim'rted solely br he use of dienb of Wdb Researd. Ple6s refs b the DISCLOSURE SECTION located at the end of
this report for Analyst Certifications, lmportant Disclosures and Other Disclosures.

Share Out. (MM) 319.8

ROE 7.8Yo

$1.17 $1.24

$1 .16 S1.23

19.6x 18.6x

WolfeResearch.com Please help us protect your advantage...
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NiSource Snapshot
Exhibit 1. Financial Summary Exhibit 2. Modeling Assumptions

Financlal Summary

EPS

Diluted Shares Outstanding

Diridends Per Share

Di\idend Yield

Diildend Payout Ratio

Equity Ratio

FFO/Net Debt

Valuation Metrlcs

PIE

Pdce/Book

Seoment EPS

Gas Distdbution

Electric

Parent & Other

Total EPs

2017E 2018E m19E Model Asq.rmotions

Total Capital Soendino by Seoment ($lil)

Gas Distdbution
Electric

Parent

Total Capex

Flnancinqs (3Ml

m17E 20r8E 2019E

$1.17 $1.24

327 340

$0.70 $0.74

2.9To 3.1o/o

60% 59%

41T" 43o/o

13Yo 13%

20.5x 19.4x

1.6x 1,4x

$0.94 $0.99

0.53 0.55
(0.30) (0.30)

$1.31

352

$0.77

3.2%

s9%

45o/o

13%

1 8.3x

1.3x

$1.38

3Bf

$0.81

3.40h

s9%

46%

13o/o

1515

$1 050 $1,080
585 605

16 15

$1,080 $1,080
605 605

$1,651 31,700 $r,700 $1,700

Total Equity bsued/(Repurchased) S313 $313 $313 $313

17.3x Total Debt lssued/(Repurchased) $632 $458 $647 $691

1.b Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

$1.05 $1.11

0.56 0.59
(0.31) (0.31)

91.17 l'1.24 $r.31 91.38

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Company description
NiSource, headquartered in Merrillville, Indiana, operates two
separate business lines: electric utility and gas distribution LDCs.
The electric utility serves just under 500,000 customers in
northern Indiana and owns 3,300 MW of generation. The gas
LDC serves 3.4 million customers in Indiana, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, Kentucky, Virginia, and Massachusetts.

lnvestment lhesis
We see above-average rate base and earnings growth potential
for NiSource relative to other electric and natural gas distribution
utilities. Nl has a $308 backlog of investment with recovery
largely through trackers and balanced regulatory environments.
Additionally, we see the gas business getting larger over time.
Nl appears attractive at current levels.

Valuation
Our $26 price target is on a target P/E valuation. We apply a 20x
multiple to 2019E eamings, in line with higher quality gas LDCs.
Downside risks for NiSource are execution on rate base
investment, economic conditions and regulatory outcomes.
Upside risks are additional growth projects and customer growth
initiatives.

Source:Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Exhibit 4. Performance Ghart

$29

927

$25

i23

s21

$19
.o@F

Flr
ONN

c,

rD@
rlc|!tC} C'

@aoti .;
(t0o
c)o

Source: Bloomberg

Exhibit 3.2017 EPS
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Exhibit 5: LDC gas comparables

Gompany

l{ame

Atmos Energy Corp

Southwest Gas Holdings Inc

WGL Holdings Inc

ONE Gas Inc

NiSource Inc

New Jersey Resources Corp

Northwest Natural Gas Co

UGlCorp

Spire Inc

Vectren Corp

Average

Current Mkt Cap

Price ($ttit I

80.16 8,431

83.06 3,949

82.51 4,226

68.49 3,591

39.60

59.05

48.68

67.95

58.58

3,418

1,691

8,418

3,279

4,859

2017E 2018E

22.6 2',1.3

24.3 22.8

23.6 21.9

23.0 22j

20r9E 2020E

19.7 NA

22.2 2'1.6

20.1 NA

21.2 20.2

Div Div Payout

Yield Growth (Q Ratio

2.2% 6.41/o 59Yo

2.4% 4.0% 67Yo

2.5% 7.5% 67Yo

2.5o/o 5.5o/o 75%

P/EMultiple

Ticker

ATO

SWX

WGL

oGs

NJR

NWN

UGI

SR

VVC

23.3

27.3

20.3

19.3

22.3

21.6

25.5

19.6

18.6

20.9

20.2

23.7

18.7

17.9

19.2

18.2

22.7

18.0

16.6

18.2

2.6Y"

3.2%

2.1o/o

3.1Yo

2.9o/o

6.3Y" 58Yo

43% 85%

4.0% 52%

3.7Yo 660/o

5.5% 73%

22.9x 21.6x 20.3x 19.3x

Source: Wolfe Research, Factset consensus
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DISCLOSURE SECTION

A4s!494lEcallsi
The anab/st of Wolfe Researdr, LLC primarily responsible lor this research repoft whosE name appeara first on the fiont page of this
research report hereby certifies hat (i) the recommendations and oplnlons expr€ssed In this rcsearch report accurately reflec{ the rasearch
analysts' p€Eonal views about tho subjed secudties or issuers and (ii) no part of ths resoarch analysb' compensal'ton was, is or will b€
diredly or indiresdy relaied to the spedfic recommendalions or vier,ls contained in this report.

lEpq@g:
ftice Chart with Ratings and Target Pdce History
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Note: OP = Outperformi PP = Peer Performi UP = Underperform

Wolfe Research, LLG Fundamental Valuation Methodology:

Wolfe Research, LLG Fundamental Recommendation, Rating and Target Price Risks:

Comoanv:
Nl US Equity

Comoanv:
Nl US Equity

Wolfe Research, LLG Research Disclosures:

Fundamental Valuation Methodoloov:
Forward P/E

l

Economy, regulatory outcomes, project execution

Comoanv:
Nl US Equity

Other Disclosures:

Research Disclosures:
None

Wolfe Research, LLG FundamentalStock Ratings Key:

Outperform (OP):

Peer Perform (PP):

Underperform (UP):

The security is projected to outperform analyst's industry coverage universe over the next
12 months.
The security is projected to perform approximately in line with analyst's industry coverage
universe over the next 12 months.
The security is projected to underperform analyst's industry coverage universe over the
next 12 months.

Wofe Research, LLC usea a relatlve ratlng system using terms sudr as Outperfom, Peer Perform and Underperiorm (see deffnitlons
above). Plsase carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in Wolfe Research, LLC research. In addition, since Wolfe Research, LLC
reseerch contains mor€ complete information concerning the ansbEfs views, pleasa carefulv read Wofe R6earch, LLC researdr in its
entirely and not infer the contenb fiom lhe ratings alon6. In all cases, ratings (or resEarch) should not be used or relied upon as investrnent
advice and any Investm€nt declslons should be based upon indivldual clrcumstances and other consld€rations.

Please help us protect your advantage...
DO NOT Forward
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Wolfe Research, LLC SectorWeighting System:

Market Overweight (MO):

Market Weight (MW):

Market Underweight (MU):

Expect the industry to outperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in the
U.S.) by at least 10% over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to perform approximately in line with the primary market index for the
region (S&P 500 in the U.S.)over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to underperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in
the U.S.) by at least 10% over the next 12 months.

1% Investment Banking Clients
1% Investment Banking Clients
0% Investment Banking Clients

Wolfe Research, LLC Distribution of Fundamental Stock Ratings (As of March 3'1,20171:

Outperform: 42%
Peer Perform: 46%
Underperform: 12%

WolfE Research, LLC does not assign railngs of Buy, Hold or Sell to the stock it covers. Outpertorm, Peer Perform and Underperform are
not the resp€clive equlvalents of Buy, Hold and Sell but rcpresent relativE w€ightings as defined above. To satisry regulatory r€quirements,
Outperform has been designated to conespond with Buy, Peer Perform has been designated to conespond with Hold and Underperto.m
has been deslgnated to correspond with Sell.

Wolfe Research Securities and Wolfe Research, LLC have adopted the use of Wolfe Rgsearch as brard names. Wolte Research
SeqJrities, a m€mber ot FINRA (www.finra.oro) is the broker{ealer affillate of Wolfe Research, LLC and is Esponsible for the contenb of
this material. Any analysts publishing these reports ar6 dually smployed by Wolfe Research, LLC and Wolte Research Securities.

The content of ffs rcport ls b b€ used solely for informatlonal purposes and should not be regarded as an offer, or a solicitation of an offer,
io buy or sell a s€curity, financial instument or service discrJssed herein, Opinions in lhis commu nication constituts lhe cunent judgment of
the author as of the date and time of this report and are subject to change without notjce. Information herein is believed to be reliable but
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Vital Statistics

Market Cap (USD Mil)

52-Week High (USD)

S2-Week Low IUSD)

SZ-Week Total Return %

YTD Total Relurn %

Last Fiscal Year End

$Yr Forward Revenue CAGR o/o

$Yr Forward EPS CAGR %

Price/Fair Value

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 201ilE) 201&El

Price/Earnings 20.8 20.3 20.5 18.9

EV/EB|TDA 9.7 10.6 10.2 9.7

EV/EBIT 16.1 17.4 t6.3 15.7

Free Cash Flow Yield % -3.2 -9.4 4.6 -13.5

Dividend Yield 7o 4.2 2.9 2,9 3.2

Financial Summary and Forecasts (USD Mil)
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Analyst Note 04 May 2017

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $23 from $21

per share and reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat

trend ratings after NiSource reported strong 2017 first-

quarter earnings, raised its 2017 earnings guidance, and

reaffirmed its long-term capital expenditure forecast.

At its Analyst Day in March, NiSource initiated a2018-20

annual capital expenditure guidance range of $1.6 billion-

$1.8 billion. The company had increased its 2017 planned

capital expenditures to $1.6 billion-$1.7 billion from $1.5

billion during its 2016 earnings call In late February.

Management reaffirmed both forecasts, driving our 6%

annual earnlngs growth estimate through 2021.

0perating earnings in the 2017 first-quarter were $0,71 per

share versus $0.62 in the same period last year. NiSource

raised its 2017 earnings guidance to the upper half of its

previous range of$1.1 2-$1.1 8 pershare. Based onthe strong

f irst quarter and increased guidance, we have increased our

2017 earnings estimate to $1.17 from $1.15 per share.

7,772

26.94

21.17

6.8

10.0

31 Dec 2016

4.9

6.1

1.14

Bevenue

Bevenue YoY %

EBIT

EBIT YoY %

Net Income, Adjusted

Net Income YoY %

Diluted EPS

Diluted EPS YoY %

Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow YoY %

tiscaf Year: 20t5 2016 2014E) 20l8lEl

4,652 4,493 4,775 4,956

-28.1 -3.4 6,3 3.8

802 857 962 998

-34.9 7.0 12.2 3./

299 351 389 440

-44.0 17.4 10.8 t3.2

0.94 1.09 t.17 1.27

-44.5 16.1 7.7 8.4

3,741 -602 359 -833

-721.3 -116.1 -t59.8 -33t 7

Historical/forecast data sourcas are Morningstal Estimates and may reflect adiustflpnls.

Profile

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies

with approximately 3.5 million customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland,

Massachusetts, 0hio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia NiSource s electric utility

transmits and distributes electricity in northern Indiana to about 500,000

customers. The regulated electric utility also owns more than 3,000 MW of

generation capaciry most of which is coal-fired.
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Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Financial Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Growth l% YoY)

Revenue

EBIT

EBITDA

Net lncome

Diluted EPS

Eamings Before Interest, after Tax

Free Cash Flow

Forecast

3-Year

Hist. CAGR

-7,4

-8.7

-6.2

-10.8

-1 1.7

-10.4

2014

14.4

9.3

7.8

8.1

7.0

3,6

58.7

2015

-28.1

-34.9

-27.8

-44.0

-44.5

-35.0

-721.3

201 6

-3.4

7.0

5.9

11.4

l6,l

6,8

-l 16.1

20t7

a.J

12.2

9.7

10.8

7.7

43.2

-t 59.8

5-Year

20tA hoj. CAGfr

3.8 4.9

3.7 7.5

4.7 6.9

13.2 10.2

8.4 6.1

-77.9 8.4

-331.7

Profitability

Operating Margin %

EBITDA Margin %

Net Margin %

Free Cash Flow Margin %

R0rc %

Adjusted RO|C %

Return on Assets %

Return on Equitv %

3-Year

Hist. Avg

18.4

29.4

7.5

19.2

6.2

7.3

1.8

7.6

2014

19.0

28.4

8.3

_a'l

7.9

9.5

2.2

8.8

201 5

17.2

28.5

6.4

80.4
EE

6.3

1.4

5.7

20r 6

19.1

J I,J

7.8

-r 3.4

5.4

6.0

1.8

8.4

nt7

20.2

32.3

8.2

7.5
a1

8.0

2.0

9.1

5-Year

20t8 Proj.Ary

20.1 20.8
n46 aa^JZ.O JJ,J

8.9 9.2

-16.8 -1.4

1.4 5,4

1.6 5.0

2.2 2.2

9.3 9.2

Leverage

Debt/Capital

TOTAIDEbVEBITDA

EBITDA/lnterest Expense

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Price/Fair Value

Price/Earnings

EV/EBITDA

EV/EBIT

Free Cash Flow Yield 7o

Dividend Yield o/o

2015 2016 2014E)

1.08 1.05

20.8 20j 20.5

9.7 1 0.6 10.2

16.1 17.4 16.3

-3.2 -9.4 4.6

4.2 2.9 2.9

3-Year

Hist. Avg

0.64

5.44

3.88

20tqEl

18.9

q7

15.7

-t3.5

3.2

20r 5

0.64

5.24

3.49

Present Value Stage I

Present Value Stage ll

Present Value Stage lll

2014

0.62

5.45

4.14

Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

2ot7 20ta ,,];'fri
0.63 0.64 0.62

5.03 5.46 5.14

4.28 4.11 4.24

Firm Value Per Share
USD Mil {%l Value

-294 -1.9 -0.87

2,227 14.5 6.55

13,447 87,4 39.57

20r 6

0.66

s.63

4.02

Total Firm Value 15,3m lm.0 4525

Key Valuation Dtivers

Cost of Equity %

Pre-Tax Cost of Debt %

Weighted Average Cost of Capital %

Long-Hun Tax Rate %

Stage ll EBI Growth Rate %

Stage ll Investment Rate %

Perpetuity Year

Cash and Equivalents

Debt

Preferred Stock

0ther Ad.justments

40

-7,909

300

0.17

-23.27

0.887.5

qR

Fq

28.0

5.0

71.4

15

Equity Value 7,810 U.W

Additional estimates and scenarios available for download at http://select.morningstar.com.

Projected Diluted Shares 340

FairValus per Share(USD) 23.00

The s reporting
currency er from the
equity va nd in cases
wure pr
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Income Statement {USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold

2014

6,471

2224

20r5

4,652

Fotecast

2016 2017 2018

{,493 4,n5 4,9ffi

r.644 1.3S0 1.498 1.554

Gross Profit

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

0ther 0perating Expense (lncome)

0ther 0perating Expense (lncome)

Depreciation & Amortization (if reported separately)

4246

2,r 36

JZU

t1

606

3,0r8

1,426

256

57.4

3,1V,

1,454

244

32n

1.498

240

1n

567

3,412

t,542

247

t0

604

0perating Income (ex charges)

Bestructuring & Other Cash Charges

lmpairment Charges lif reported separately)

Other Non-Cash {lncome}/Charqes

1,31 8rP 857

-32 2 -1

0perating Income (incl chargesl

Interest Exoense

Interest lncome

392

6

fi2

360

6

858

2

6001262

380

-80

444

22

w

Pre-Tax lncome

Income Tax Expense

0ther After-Tax Cash Gains (Lossesl

0ther After-Tax Non-Cash Gains (Losses)

lMinority Interest)

{Prefened Dividends)

612

t7l

ffi

219

510

182

340

141

841

310

-r1043-

-16

Net Income

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding

t4'n9

347333

3U

324

8t

320

530

't11

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Adiusted Net Income

t27t.t7

389 440

t.v.0.ql

tYv 351

r.67

534

Diluted Earnings Per Share lAdjustedl

Dividends Per Common Share

EBlTDA

Adiusted EBIDA

t.0s0.94r.69 ,.17 t27

0.68 0.72

1,54(t 1,6t3

1,540 ,,61?

1n?

t,868

r,836

0.83

Ln4
1,3?S

0.64

t,405

1,40[
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Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Balance Sheet (USD Mil)

Flscal Year Ends in December

Cash and Equivalents

lnvestments

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

Defened Tax Assets lCunent)

0ther Short Term Assets

2014

50

921

586

214

6S6

2015

45

ODU

537

33s

847

494

385

Forecast
2016 2017 20n

36 67 51

654 679

410 426

27E350

Gurrent Assets

Net Property Plant, and Equipment

Goodwill

Other lntangibles

Defened Tax Assets (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Assets

Long-Term Non-0perating Assets

2,461

r 1.057

1,691

265

r,545

7,843

r,517

12,112

1,691

254

1,600

260

1,762

r 3,068

1.691

243

r,637

292

|,910

292

|,935

292

l,4n 1,frt,

14,15t 15,244

| ,691 1.691

232 221

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Short-Term Debt

Defened Tax Liabilities lCurrent)

Other Short-Term Liabilities

24,866

610

r,844

1,5'rl

t7,493

433

1,001

|,tlJ

t8,692

s39

r,851

r,u0l

19,757

581

t,0n

m,g4

603

1,000

| ,300 |,400

Cunent tiabilities

Long-Term Debt

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Long-Term)

0ther Long-Term 0perating Liabilities

Long-Term Non-0perating Liabilities

3,364

8,1 56

2,380

? qqA

1 ,195

2,658

5,949

2,365

1,350

1,327

3,452

6,058

2,528

1,317

2,U' 3,UB

6,750 7,800

2,941 2,441

1.350 1,350

1,317 |,317

Total Liabilities

Preferred Stock

Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Hetained Earnings (Def icit)

{Treasury Stock)

other Equity

r8,691

3

4,788

1,494

-6q

-Jl

r3,6f9

5,078

-1,123

-79

14,621

5,154

-912

-89

_25

15.m ,5,9t1

5.454 5,754

-809 -619

-89 -89

-41 -46

Shareholder's Equity

Minority Interest

6,175 3,84f f,071 4,5t8 5,UB

Total Equity 6,1 75 3,844 4,011 LNi4,5t8
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Fiscal Year Ends in December

Net Income

Depreciation

Amortization

Stock-Based Compensation

lmpairment of Goodwill

lmpairment of Other Intangibles

Defened Taxes

0ther Non-Cash Adiustments

(lncrease) Decrease in Accounts Receivable

(lncrease) Decrease in Inventory

Change in 0ther Short-Term Assets

Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable

Change in Other Short-Term Liabilities

hrecast

20r4

-63

-1?0

q

38

201 5

JUZ

524

51

135

-t I

262

47

43

-1 q1

201 6

547

47

182

-tt

- tdd

-251

IUJ

389

567

1l

37

20r8

440

604

tl
2q

413 -5m

606

72

;
-5U

193 -25

84 -15

35 -25

42 22

238 100

Gash From 0perations

(Caprtal Expenditures)

Net (Acquisitlons), Asset Sales, and Disposals

Net Sales (Purchases) 0f lnvestments

Other Investing Cash Flows

1&l

-2,025

IJ

-r 01

- t,J0 |

5

3,731

-1,475

-l 08

1,153 804 2,t)09 65'

-1,650 -t,698

-189 -25

Cash From Investing

Common Stock lssuance (or Fepurchase)

Common Stock {Dividends)

Short-Term Debt lssuance (or Betirement)

Long-Term Debt lssuance (or Retirement)

0ther Financing Cash Flows

-zlr7

20

-Jll

878

219

2,375

7

-263

-936

-2,1 86

-tJt

-1,5E3

14

-206

921

62

-r,w -r,718

300 3M
-226 -250

451

692 1,050

-37 -39

Cash From Financing

Exchange Bates, Discontinued 0ps, etc. (net)

L(n1-t8

-t6

?9,|-3.520796

I4 -78

Net Change in Cash -163lt1-t0-1
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Overview

At the heart of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

suhing from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet. and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash floW

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety of other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclical companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

(e.9., mines), or companies expected t0 generate

negative earnings over the next few years. That

said, we don't dismiss multiples altogether but

rather use them as supporting cross-checks for

our D0F-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges (including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss short-term market-price movementsl,

but we believe these negatives are mitigated by

deep analysis and our long-term approach.

Morningstar's equity research gr0up ("we",

"our"f believes that a company's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

Ihe Morningstar Rating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to their

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate. in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell for the

biggest risk-adjusted discount to their fair values,

whereas 1-star stocks trade at premiums to their

intrinsic worth,

Four key components drive the Morningstar raf
ing: (1| 0ur assessment of the firm's economic

moat, {2}our estimate of the stock's fairvalue, (3)

our uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price. This process ultimately

culminates in our single-point star rating.

1. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitative assessment of a firm's longterm

investment potential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time, We define economic

profits as returns on invested capital (or B0lCl over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight-

ed average cost of capital (or WACC). Without a moat,

profits are more susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources of economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efficient scale.

Companies with a narrow moat are those we believe

are more likely than not to achieve normalized excess

returns for at least the next 10 years. Wide-moat com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for 10 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years. The longer a firm generates economlc

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, no-moat companies will see their normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

sources of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger; stable where we don't anticipate changes to com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioration.

2. Estimated Fair Value

Combining our analysts' financial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

caoital. Returns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing our estimate of their intrinsic value.

Our model is divided into three distinct stages:

Stage l: Explicit Forecast

In this stage, which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins. tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts. and capital spending. Based

on these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBll and the net new investment

(NNl) to derive our annual free cash flow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage of our model is the period it will take

the company's return 0n new invested capital-the re-

turn on capital of the next dollar invested ("R0N|C"l-

to decline (or rise) t0 its cost of capital. During the Stage

ll period, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

L The length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat. We forecast

this period to last anyrruhere from one year (for compa-

nies with no economic moat)to 1G-l5 years or more (for

wide-moat companies). During this period, cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate, average return on new invested capital (BON|C).

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease. The investment rate and return 0n new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu-

lated. In the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal BOlCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestmentl,

and we may truncate the second stage.

Stage lll: Perpetuity

0nce a company's marginal B0lC hits its cost of capital,

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula. At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline or investment in the business neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

provides a return in line with estimated WACC.

Because a dollar earned today is worth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow we discount our projections of

cash flows in stages l, ll. and lll to arrive at a total pres-

Momingstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm -rep-
resenting cash available to provide a return to all

capital providers-we discount future cash

flows using the WACC, which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity, debt, and preferred

stock (and any other funding sources). using ex-

pected future proportionate long-term, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertairfi aruund that fair ralue estimate

Morningstar's Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system. Ihe Un-

certainty Rating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics of the business undedying

the stock, including operating and financial lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall economy.

product concentration, pricing power, and other

company-specifi c factors.

Analysts consider at least two scenarios in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 25% probability that the

company will perform better than the bull case,

and a 25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases is an important in-

dicator of the uncertainty underlying the fair

value estimate.

Our recommended margin of safety widens as

our uncertainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uity increases. The more uncertain we are about

the estimated value of the equity, the greater the

discount we require relative to our estimate of

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase ofthe shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in portfolio

c0nstruction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Low: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 20%

discount and for 1-star rating is 25% premium,

> Medium: margin of safety for Sstar rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

>High: margin of safety for 5-star rating is a 40%

discount and lor 1-star rating is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safeg for 5-star rating is a 50%

discount and for 1-star rating is 75% premium.

>Exteme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety,

4, Market Price

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

report come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable source.

For more detail information about our methodology, please

go t0 http://global.morningstar.com/equ itydisclosures

Morningshr Star Rating for Stocks

0nce we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis, and the star rating is automatically re+al-

culated at the market close on every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysh keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and. based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower their fair

value estimates as warranted.

Please note, there is no predefined distribution ofstars.

lhat is. the percentage of stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings, in the aggregate.

can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation.

When there are many S-star stocks, the stock market as

a whole is more undervalued, in our opinion, than when

very few companies garner our highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the market price will converge on our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact time frame in which

market prices may adjust).

0ur star ratings are guideposts to a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own specific investment

goals, risk tolerance. tax situation, time horizon, in-

come needs, and complete investment portfolio, among

other lactors.

Ihe Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

Five Starc *****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates that the

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside risk and maximizing

upside potential.

FourStars ****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is likely.

Ihree Stan ***
lndicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

fair risk-adjusted return {approximately cost of equity).

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Gompanies
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Research Methodology for Valuing Companies

Two Stars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk-

adjusted returns from the current market price

over a multiyear time frame, based on our analy-

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potential and leav-

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

Other Definitions:

last Price: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

the report.

Stewardship Rating: Represents our assessment

of management's stewardship ol shareholder

capital, with particular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage. dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecution, compensation, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices. Corporate

governance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

ings: "Exemplary" "Standard," and "Poor." Ana-

lysts judge stewardship from an equity holder's

perspective. Ratings are determined on an abso-

lute basis. Most companies will receive a

Standard rating, and this is the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong or poor capital

allocation decisions.

Ouantitative Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Prrce and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that security.

>Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

tative fair value estimate.

>Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstar's

quantitative fair value estimate.

>Overvalued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita'

tive fair value estimate.

Bisk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is n0 assurance 0r

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may 0r may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate so that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more 0r

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lower or higher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingsta/s Unceftainty Bating serves as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.

Momin0starRasearhsarices[|.C.registeredwithandgoemedbydteU.ssscutitiasandErha
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General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person(s)

noted in theircapacity as an analyst for Morningstar's equity

research group, The equity research group consists of

various Morningstar, Inc. subsidiaries {"Equity Research

Group)". In the United States, that subsidiary is Morningstar

Research Services LLC, which is registered with and

governed by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in good

faith, are as of the date of the report and are subject to

change without notice. Neither the analyst nor Equity

Besearch Group commits themselves in advance to whether

and in which intervals updates to the report are expected

to be made. The written analysis and Morningstar Star

Rating for stocks are statements of opinions; they are not

statements of fact,

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make a

reasonable effort to carefully research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained from sources believed

to be reliable such as, for example, the company's financial

statements filed with a regulator. company website,

Bloomberg and any other the relevant press sources. 0nly

the information obtained from such sources is made

Morningstar Fating***************
) | 7-.lrn

available to the issuer who is the subject of the analysis,

which is necessary t0 properly reconcile with the facts.

Should this sharing of information result in considerable

changes, a statement of that fact will be noted within the

report. While the Equity Research Group has obtained data,

statistics and information from sources it believes to be

reliable, neitherthe Equity Research Group nor Morningstar,

Inc.performs an audit or seeks independent verification of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives.

Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement,

recipients accessing this report may only use it in the country

in which the Morningstar distributor is based. Unless stated

otherwise, the original distributor of the rep0rt is

Morningstar Research Services LLC, a U.S.A. domiciled

financial institution.

This report is for informational purposes only and has no

regard to the specific investment objectives, financial

situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. This

publication is intended to provide information to assist

institutional investors in making their own investment

decisions, not to provide investment advice t0 any specific

investor. Therefore, investments discussed and recommendations

made herein mayn0t be suitableforall investors: recipients

must exercise their own independent judgment as to the

t;1.i\-1ar

MomingsarResarhS€Nic6slIc,Egisls'8dwihandgwanedbyheUs.S€culitlssidExdEng€commi$im.Toord0rrsprinB.ca[+l3lz.69sjm.T0|iconsohol€sg
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Low

suitability of such investments and recommendations in the

light of their own investment objectives, experience,

taxation status and financial positi0n.

The information, data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are not warranted to be accurate, correct, complete

or timely. Unless othenruise provided in a separate

agreement, neither Morningstar, Inc. orthe Equity Research

Group represents that the report contents meet all of the

presentation and/or disclosure standards applicable in the

jurisdiction the recipient is located.

Except as otherwise required by law or provided for in a

separate agreement. the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. and the

Equity Research Group and their officers, directors and

employees shall not be responsible or liable for any trading

decisions, damages or other losses resulting from, or related

to, the information, data, analyses or opinions within the

report. The Equity Research Group encourages recipients of

this report to read all relevant issue documents {e.9.,

prospectus) pertaining to the security concerned. including

without limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an investment

decision and when deemed necessary, to seek the advice

of a legal, tax, and/or accounting professional.

The Beport and its contents are not directed to, or intended

for distribution t0 or use by, any person or entity who is a

citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, c0untry

0r other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication,

availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or

which would subject Morningstari Inc. or its aff iliates to any

registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconsistencies between the

English and translated versions of the report, the English

version will control and supersede any ambiguities

associated with any part or section of a report that has been

issued in a foreign language. Neither the analyst,

Morningstat lnc., or the Equity Research Group guarantees

the accuracy of the translations.

This report may be distrlbuted in certain localities, c0untries

andlor jurisdictions ("Tenitories") by independent third

parties or independent intermediaries and/or distributors

{"Distributors"). Such Distributors are not acting as agents

or representatives of the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. or the

Equity Research Group. In Territories where a Distributor

distributes our report, the Distributor is solely responsible

for complying with all applicable regulations, laws, rules,

circulars, codes and guidelines established by local and/or

regional regulatory bodies, including laws in connection

with the distribution third-party research reports.

Conflicts of lnterest:

. No interests are held by the analyst with respect to the

security subject of this investment research report.

- Morningstar, Inc. may hold a long position in the security

subject of this investment research report that exceeds

0.5% of the total issued share capital of the security. To

determine if such is the case, please click

http://msi.morningstarcom and http://mdi.morningstar.com..

Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar, Inc.'s

overall earnings and consists of salary, bonus and in some

cases restricted stock.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

receives commissions for providing research nor do they

charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group is

a market maker or a liquidity provider of the security noted

within this report.

o Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

has been a lead manager or co-lead manager over the

M0minqstarResanhs€oices[Ic,registeIedwifandgov€modWtetJ's,s8curit|ssidExchangecommisi0nToordorf|nt.ca||+|
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previous '12-months of any publicly disclosed offer of

financial instruments of the issuer.

o Morningstar, Inc. s investment management group does

have arrangements wlth financial instltutions to provide

portfolio management/investment advice some of which an

analyst may tssue investment research reports on. However,

analysts do n0t have authority over Morningstar's

investment management group's business arrangements

nor allow employees from the investment management

group to participate or influence the analysis or opinion

prepared by them,

. Morningstar, Inc. is a publicly traded company {Ticker

Symbol: M0RNland thus a financial instituti0n the security

of which is the subject of this rep0rt may own more than

5% of Morningstal Inc.s total outstanding shares. Please

access Morningstar, Inc. s proxy statement, "Security

Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management"

section http://investorrelations.morningstar.com/sec.cfm-

?d octype=Proxy&yea r=&x= 1 2

. Morningstac Inc. may provide the product issuer or its

related entities with services or products for a fee and on

an arms' length basis including software products and

licenses, research and consulting services, data services,

licenses to republish our ratings and research in their

promotlonal material, event sponsorship and website

advertising.

Fu rther i nf o rmati 0 n 0 n M orni n gstar, I nc.'s conf lict of i nterest

policies is availabl e f rom http://global.morningstar.com/e-

quitydisclosures. Also, please note analysts are subject to

the CFA Institutes Code of Ethics and Standards of

Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Research Group

currently covers and provides written analysis on please

contact your local Morningstar office. In addition, for

historical analysis of securities covered, including their fair

value estimate, please contact your local office.

For Becipients in Australia: This Report has been issued and

distributed in Australia by Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd

(ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL: 2408921. Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider of the general advice l'the

Service'! and takes responsibility for the production of this

report. The Service is provided through the research of

investment products. To the extent the Report contains

general advice it has been prepared without reference to

an investor's objectives, financial situation or needs.

Investors should considerthe advice in lightof these matters

and, if applicable, the relevant Product Disclosure

Statement before making any decision to invest. Befer to

our Flnancial Services Guide (FSG) for more information at

http://www.morningstar.com.aulfsg.pdf .

For Becipients in Hong Kong: The Report is distributed by

Morningstar lnvestment Management Asia Limited, which

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures

Commission to provide services to professional investors

only. Neither Morningstar Investment Management Asia

Limited, nor its representatives, are acting orwill be deemed

to be acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of

this information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

lnvestment Management Asia Limited. For enquiries

regarding this research, please contact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed Representative

at http://global.morni ngstar.com/equitydisclosures .

For Fecipients in India: This Investment Besearch is issued

by Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited.

Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited is

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India

(Registration number 1NA0000013571 and provides

investment advice and research. Morningstar lnvestment

Adviser India Private Limited has not been the subject of

any disciplinary action by SEBI or any other legal/regulatory

MorningstalBeseardlsedicssLLc,t6gisterdwihandgovemedby6eU.s.securi0esandkdang€commissimToorderGprin.ca||+|
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body. Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment

Management LLC. In India, Morningstar Investment Adviser

lndia Private Limited has one associate, Morningstar India

Private Limited, which provides data related services,

financial data analysis and software development.

The Besearch Analyst has not served as an officer, director

or employee of the fund company within the last 1 2 months,

nor has it or its associates engaged in market making activity

for the fund company.

*The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also applies t0

relatives and associates of Manager Research Analysts in

lndia # The Conflicts of lnterest disclosure above also

applies to associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India. The terms and conditions on which Morningstar

Investment Adviser India Private Limited offers lnvestment

Research to clients, varies from client to client, and are

detailed in the respective client agreement.

For recipients in Japan: The Report is distributed by lbbotson

Associates Japan, Inc., which is regulated by Financial

Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc.,

nor its representatives, are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor t0 any recipients of this

information.

For recipients in Singapore: For Institutional Investor

audiences only. Recipients of this report should contact their

financial adviser in Singapore in relation to this report.

Morningstar, Inc., and its affiliates, relies on certain

exemptions (Financial Advisers Regulations, Section 328

and 32Clto provide its investment research to recipients in

Si nga pore.
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NiSource Bepofts Strong 10 and Raises Earnings Guidance;

Increasing Our Fair Value Estimate
Udated Forecasts and Estimabs from 04 Mav 2017

Charles Fishman, CFA

Equity Analyst

charles.f ishman@morningstar.com

312{964523

lmportant Disclosure

The conduct 0f Morningstar's analysts ls
govemed byCode of Ethics/Code of C0nduct

Policy, Personal Security Trading Policy (or

an equivalent 0fl, and Investrent Besearch

Policy. For information regarding conflicts

ol interest, vislt http://global.morningstar

.com/equitydisclosure s

The primary analyst covering this company

does not own its stock.

Research as of M May 201 7

Estimates as of 04 May 201 7

Pricing data as of (H May 201 7 1 3:08

Rating updated as of 04 May 201 7 1 3:08

Cunency amounts expressed with '$' are in

U.S. dollars {USD} unless otherwise denoted.
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InvestmentThesis 04 May 2017

In July 2015, NiSource completed its separation from Columbia

Pipeline Group, or CPG, and the company now derives all of its

operating revenue from its regulated electric and natural gas

distribution utilities. During the past several years. NiSource's

regulated utilitles have received favorable regulatory treatment

and now receive automatic rate tracker mechanisms for 75% of

planned capital expenditures. As a result of the favorable

regulatory frameworks in seven different states and the Federal

Energy Regulatory Commission, NiSource has stepped up its

capital expenditures. We estimate these investments will drive

annual EPS growth of 6% per year and result in similar dividend

increases over the next five years.

NiSource's regulated utility businesses plan to invest about $30

billion in infrastructure improvements during the next 20 years.

Approximately $750 million per year of these investments are

modernization programs for replacing steel pipe with plastic at its

natural gas distribution utilities. We estimate the annual earnings

groMh from these investments should drive operating earnings

groMh at the Gas Distribution segment of approximately 8% per

year.

A $1.2 billion seven-year electric system modernization plan and

tracker mechanisms for automatic rate increases was approved by

Indiana legislation in 2016. The regulatory framework for these

investments allows for recovery in rates in less than 12 months,

minimizing regulatory lag and allowing realized returns to

approximate allowed returns. These investments combined with

other investments in electric infrastructure should result in average

annual operating earnings from the Electric segment increasing at

almost 4% per year.

NiSource cut its dividend in 2015 to $0.62 per share annualized

after the separation from CPG. The company raised its dividend in

mid-2016 by 6.5% and again by 6.1% earlier this year. We believe

NiSource will be able to continue increases at this rate for the

foreseeable future.

Vital Statistics

Market Cap (USD Mil)

52-Week High (USDI

52-Week Low (USD)

52-Week Total Return %

Yl-D Total Relurn %

Last Fiscal Year End

SYr Forward Revenue CAGR %

SYr Fonvard EPS CAGB %

Price/Fair Value

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 20llE) 20tqE)

Price/Earnings 20.8 20.3 20.5 18.9

EV/EBITDA 9.7 r 0.6 10.2 9.7

EV/EBIT 1 6.1 17 .4 | 6.3 | 5.7

Free Cash Flow Yield % -3.2 -9.4 4 6 -13.5

Dividend Yield % 4.2 2.9 2.9 3.2

Financial Summary and Forecasts (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 2014E) 20t8lE)

Hevenue 4,652 4,493 4,775 4.956

Bevenue YoY % -28.1 -3.4 6.3 3.8

EBIT 802 857 962 998

EBIT YoY % -34.9 7.0 12.2 3.7

Net Income, Adjusted 299 351 389 440

Net lncome YoY % -44.0 17.4 10.8 13.2

Diluted EPS 0.94 1.09 1.17 1.27

Diluted EPS YoY % -44.5 16.1 7./ 8.4

Free Cash Flow 3,741 -602 359 -833

Free Cash FlowYoY 7o -121.3 -116.1 -159.8 -331.7

Histolicayforecast data sources are Morningstar Es{imates and may reflect ad.iustrnents.

Profile

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies

with approximately 3.5 million customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland,

Massachusetts, 0hio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia. NiSource s electric utility

transmits and distributes electricity in northern Indiana to about 500.000

customers. The regulated electric utility als0 owns more than 3,000 MW of

generation capaciry most of which is coal-fired.

t,tlt

26.94

21.17

6.8

1 0.0

3'l Dec 2016

4.9

0. 1

1 .14
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Morningstar Analysis

NiSource Reports Strong 10 and Raises Earnings

Guidance; Increasing Our Fair Value Estimate 04 May

2011

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $23 from $21

per share and reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat

trend ratings after NiSource reported strong 2017 first-

quarter earnings, raised its 2017 earnings guidance, and

reaffirmed its long-term capital expenditure forecast.

At its Analyst Day in March, NiSource initiated a2018-20

annual capital expenditure guidance range of $1.6 billion-

$1,8 billion. The company had increased its 2017 planned

capital expenditures to $1.6 billion-$l.7 billion from $1.5

billion during its 2016 earnings call in late February.

Management reaffirmed both forecasts, driving our 6%

annual earnings growth estimate through 2021.

0perating earnings in the 2017 first-quarter were $0.71 per

share versus $0.62 in the same period last year. NiSource

raised its 2017 earnings guidance to the upper half of its

previous range of $1 .1 2-$1 .1 I per share. Based on the strong

first quarter and increased guidance. we have increased our

2017 earnings estimate to $1 .17 f rom $1.15 per share.

Valuation, Growth and Profitability 04 May 2017

We are increasing our falr value estimate to $23 per share

from $21 per share driven primarily by increased

infrastructure investments that should drive rate base

growth and earnings. 0ur assumption for capital

expenditures overthe five-year period ending in?021is $8.7

billion versus $7.5 billion in our orevious estimate for the

five-year period ending in2020.0urfair value estimate also

benefited from time-value appreciation since our last

update.

NiSource's $2.1 billion five-year electric utility

infrastructure investment program is the primary driver of

our 4% annual operating earnings gromh estimate during

the next several years. At its gas distribution utilities, we

estimate capital expenditures of $6 billion during the next

five years, We estimate that favorable regulatory

frameworks should push average annual gas distribution

0perating earnings growth to approximately B%.

We estimate annual consolidated EPS growth of 6% even

with the headwind of 20% more common shares

outstanding over the next five years. 0ur estimate is at the

midpoint of NiSource's So/o-Jo/o earnings growth target

through 2020.

We assume a 25% U.S. federal corporate tax rate effective

in 2018. Since the majority of NiSource's income taxes are

related to the company's regulated utilities, we expect most

of the net benefit of lower income taxes would reduce

customer rates,

We use a 5.9% cost of capital in our discounted cash flow

valuation, which incorporates a 7.5% cost of equity. Our

cost of equig is lower than the g% rate of return we expect

investors will demand of a diversified equity portfolio. We

believe our cost of equity reflects the risk associated with

regulated electric and natural gas distribution utilities

operating in states that have average to above-average

regulatory frameworks.

Our pretax cost of debt assumption is 5.8%, as we

incorporate a normalized long-term real rate environment

and normalized credit spreads. A2.25% long-term inflation

outlook underpins our capital cost assumptions.

0ur fair value estimate imolies a 18 times multiole on 2018

earnings, slightly higher than the fair value estimate

multiples forthe company's U.S. regulated utility peers. We

believe the premium relative valuation is appropriate given

the visibility of NiSource's investment opportunities over

the next 20 years.
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Scenario Analysis

Our unceftainty rating is low. lf we assume capital

expenditures are25% less than our estimate during the next

five years, then our annual EPS growth would decline about

5% and our fair value estimate would decrease

approximately $3 per share. We believe it is unlikely that

capital expenditures will materially exceed our estimate.

A S0-basis-point change in our cost of equity assumption

changes our fair value estimate by $3 per share.

Economic Moat

Service territory monopolies and eff icient-scale advantages

are the primary moat sources for regulated utilities such as

NiSource. State and federal regulators typically grant

regulated utilities exclusive rightsto charge customers rates

that allow the utilities to earn a fair return on and return of

the capital they invest to build, operate, and maintain their

infrastructure. In exchange for regulated utilities' service

territory monopolies, state and federal regulators set

returns at levels that aim to minimize customer costs while

offering fair returns for capital providers.

This implicit contract between regulators and capital

providers should, on balance, allow NiSource's regulated

utilities to achieve at least their costs of capital, though

observable returns might vary in the short run based on

demand trends, investment cycles. operating costs, and

access to financing.

NiSource derives roughly 70% of its earnings from the

regulated distribution of natural gas. For natural gas

distribution service, regulators set distribution rates and the

commodity price f or customers purchasing natural gas from

NiSource, NiSource recovers its costs for natural gas that

it sells with a pass-through charge t0 customers. Thus,

NiSource has no commodity-price risk that could potentially

weaken its moat. customers may elect to purchase natural

gas from independent retail energy suppliers and use and

pay for distribution services only. NiSource exited the

no-moat retail energy supply business in 2010.

Electricity generation, which contributes about 30% of

earnings, isfrom operations in Indiana and is also regulated.

fhe rates for this service are combined with regulated

customer rates for transmission and distribution service. ln

exchange for its monopoly position, state and federal

regulators set NiSource's electric rates.

Moat Trend

We believe NiSource's moat trend is stable. We do not

foresee a long-term change to the firm's business as a

monopoly provider of natural gas and electricity, nor do we

see changes to its compact with regulators. All operating

earnings are from FERC-regulated electric transmission and

state-regulated natural gas and electric utilities. We think

it is unlikely that the FEFC or the state regulatory

frameworks will change. As with almost all regulated

utilities, we believe regulatory caps 0n revenue and returns

preclude NiSource from establishing awide economic moat,
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Bulls Say/Bears Say

Bulls Say

- We expect NiSource's annual dividend groMh to

average 6% during the next five years for the

foreseeable future.

- We believe the separation of the Columbia Pipeline

Group from NiSource was good shareholder

stewardship, as the market valued the individual

businesses more highly at the time of the separation.

- New legislation has improved the regulatory

framework in Indiana for NiSource's electric and

natural gas distribution utilities.

Bears Say

- lndustrial customers account for almost half of

NiSource's electric load served, higher than most

utilities. Industrial sales are more sensitive to the

economy than residential and commercial sales,

-Although NiSource reports weather-normalized

operating earnings, mild weather negatively affects

GMP earnings and cash flow.

- NiSource's common shares are expected to increase

by 20% over the next five years in order to fund

infrastructure investment, The additional shares will

be a headwind to earnings growth.
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Five Year Adjusted Gash Flow Forecast (USD Mil)

Cash and Equivalents (beginning of period)

Adjusted Available Cash Flow

Total Cash Available before Debt Service

Principal Payments

Interest Payments

0ther Cash 0bligations and Commitments

Total Cash 0bligations and Commitments

Gumulative Annual Cash Flow Cushion

Cash FlowCushion w
Possible l-iquidity Need --

201/(El 2018(El

36 67

315 310

351 377

-542 -266

-360 -392

-902 -658

20t9(E) 2o2o(El zMt(El

5t n2 6t

40/ 304 384

458 416 445

-755 -598 -809

-418 -430 -448

-1,173 -1,028 -1,257

%ol
USDMillions Commitrnents

36 0.7

1,720 34.3

1,7s6 35.0

1,500 29.9

3,256 64.9

-5.018

Financial Health

As NiSource increases its infrastructure investments it will

need to issue a material amount of equity to maintain its

financial health. We estimate the company will issue

approximately $300 million per year of common equity

through 2021 to maintain its solid balance sheet and credit

profile. Debt/capital rose t0 66% at 201 6 year-end from the

60% range before the separation from CPG. We project that

the ratio will return to about 60% over the next five years

due in large part to the equity issuances and earnings

growth. We expect NiSource's EBIT/interest expense rati0

will remain around 2.5 times during this same period. This

is slightly below the industry average, but we view it as

sufficient, given that NiSource's diversified regulated

operations provide fairly consistent earnings and cash

flow.NiSource began increasing its dividend in 2012; this

marked the first increase in 10 years, following a 2003

dividend cut to strengthen its balance sheet after the

Columbia Energy Group acquisition. NiSource reduced its

comm0n dividend to $0.62 per share annualized following

the separation f rom CPG; however, when combined with the

CPG dividend shareholders saw a total increase in the

dividends received of 8%. The company raised its dividend

in mid-2016 by 6.5% and again by 6.1% earlier this year.

We believe NiSource will be able to continue increases at

this rate for the foreseeable future.

Enterpdse Risk

Regulatory risk remains the key uncertainty; however,

NiSource's regulatory exposure is diversified, owing to

operations in seven states and its f ederal-regulated electric

transmission system. NiSource has reduced some of the

regulatory uncertainty related to its planned natural gas

distribution and electric utilities investments by securing

preapprovals and favorable rate mechanisms that provide

for automatic rate increases as infrastructure investments

are made.ln early 2011, NiSource reached a settlement

agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Adiused Cash Flow Summary

Eeginning Cash Balance

Sum of tsYearAdjusted Free Cash Flow

Sum of Cash and $Year Cash Generation

Bevolver Availability

Asset Adjusted Bonowings (Hepayment)

Sum of Cash, S-Year Cash Generation, Bevolver and Adjustments

Sum of $Year Cash Commitments



Momingstar Equity Research

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment H

Page 96 of 1'14

ffiNRtl|ilU$IAR-

NiSource Inc Nl iio'i"-,i,,i**

ffii;i;;
24.03 uso

Fair Value

23.00 uso

Uncenainty

Low

Economic Moatil Moat Trendil Stewadship Industry Group

Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Regulated

that requires about $850 million of capital improvements to

air pollution control systems at three coal{ired power

plants. NiSource expects to complete the improvements by

2018. Although this provides some certainty that the plants

will continue to operate, environmental rules could become

stricter, requiring additional capital investment or added

operating cost that may have uncertain cost recovery in

regulated rates. This is a risk facing all power plants,

especially coal-fired ones.
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Management & Ownership

Management Activity

Management 04 May 2017

We assign NiSource a Standard stewardship rating. We

think the formation of Columbia Pipeline Partners and the

tax-f ree separation of CPG exhibited exemplary stewardship

of shareholder capital. However, the CE0 and CF0 that likely

drove those decisions left NiSource to go with CPG.

Joe Hamrock became CEO following the separation. He has

been with NiSource since 2012, and previously ran the

natural gas distribution business. Prior to joining Nisource,

he was with American Electric Power. CFO Donald Brown

joined NiSource in April2015. Previously, he was with UGI

Utilities and Constellation Energy. These individuals have

significant utility experience, but are new to their jobs.

Except for the addition of Hamrock, the members of

NiSource's board of directors were involved in the

separation of CPG and oversight of investment decisions.

Given this, we are confident that the solid stewardship of

shareholder capital is likely to continue.

Narne Position

J0SEPH HAMROCK Director

CABBIE J. HIGHTMAN

JIMMIE L. STANLEY

MS. VIOLEI G.

SISTOVARIS

MR. DONALD BROWN

MB. PABLO A. VEGAS

MR. CARL W. LEVANDER

EILEEN O'NEILL ODUM

MR. RICHABD A. ABD00 Director

Fund Ownership

Too Owners

T. Fowe Price Equity Income Fund

Vanguard Mid-Cap Index Fund

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt ldx

Vanguard 500 Index Fund

SPDF@ S&P 5OO ETF

Concentrated Holders

Reaves Utilities EIF

Dunham Alternative Income Fund

Reaves Utilities and Energy Infras Fund

PowerShares DWA Utilities Momentum Port

Guggenheim S&P 500@ Eq Wt Utilities FIF

lnstitutional Transactions

Top 5 Buyers

Carlson Capital LP

AllianceBernsteln LP

Renaissance Technologies Corp

Pictet Asset Management SA

D. E. Shaw & Co LP

Top 5 Sellers

RREEF America LLC

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.

Goldman, Sachs & Co.

Royal Bank 0f Canada

Vanguard Group Inc

155.092 26Jan201l

105.1 50 ?6 Jan2017

100,281 28Feb2017

97.086 24 Mar 2009

44,514 1l May 2016

% of Shares % of Fund Chanoe
Held Assets ikl Portfolio Date

3.16 1.08 -500 31 Mar2017

2.40 0.22 27 31 Mar 2017

2.21 0.03 97 31 Mar 2017

1.52 0.04 86 31 Mar 2017

1 .'l 3 0.04 3,663 02 May 2017

Shares Held

598,074

409,1 99

352,796

208,1 91

Report DaE' InsiderActivity

27 Jan2017

10 Mar 20'17 24,000

28 Feb 201 7

28 Feb 2017

31 03 May2017

31 Mar 2016

-Z 3l Mar 2017

188 03 May2017

03 May 2017

r8epresents the date on which the owner's name, position, and comrrcn shares held were reported W the holder or issuer

0.01

0.02

0.06

0.08

5.13

5.01

3.84

3.35

3.r 9

Shares
% of Shares % of Fund BoughV

Held Assets Sold (k) Portfolio Date

0.79 0.67 z,ffi 3l Dec 2016

2.52 0.15 2.145 31 Dec 2016

0.60 0.07 1,803 3l Dec 2016

0.86 0.22 1.343 3'l Dec 20'16

0.63 0.08 1.'119 31 Dec 2016

1.41

6.67

0.72

0.33

1 0,87

0.94 -5,234 31 Dec 2016

0.09 4,977 31 Dec 2016

0.02 -2,531 31 Dec 2016

0.01 -1.467 31 Dec 2016

0.04 -1,090 31 Dec 2016
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Analyst Notes

NiSource Reports Strong 1O and Raises Earnings

Guidance; Increasing Our Fair Value Estimate 04 May

2011

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $23 from $21

per share and reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat

trend ratings after NiSource reported strong 2017 first
quarter earnings, raised its 2017 earnings guidance, and

reaffirmed its long+erm capital expenditure forecast.

At its Analyst Day in March, NiSource initiated a2018-?0

annual capital expenditure guidance range of $1.6 billion-

$1.8 billion. The company had increased its 2017 planned

capital expenditures to $1.6 billion-$1.7 billion from $1.5

billion during its 2016 earnings call in late February.

Management reaffirmed both forecasts, driving our 60/o

annual earnings growth estimate through 2021.

Operating earnings in the 2017 first-quarter were $0,71 per

share versus $0.62 in the same period last year. NiSource

raised its 2017 earnings guidance to the upper half of its

previous range of $1 . 1 2-$1 . 1 I per share, Based on the strong

first quarter and increased guidance, we have increased our

2017 earnings estimate to $1 .17 from $1.1 5 per share.

Executive 0rder Beviewing Clean Power Plan Has Little

Eflect on Utilities 28 Mar 2017

We are maintaining our fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trend ratings for all utilities we cover after

President Donald Trump signed an executive order to review

the previous administration's Clean Power Plan. Further

effofts by the Environmental Protection Agency will be

needed to revoke the current reoulation.

During the Trump administration. we expect state

renewable portfolio standards. or RPS, will keep U,S.

renewable energy growth in line with that achieved during

the 0bama presidency. 0ur analysis indicates that

renewable energy, incl uding hydro, will grow t0 meet nearly

20o/o of U.S. electricity use within the next eight years from

15% now, based solely on existing state RPS. More than

half of that renewable energy growth will come by 2020 to

hit mandates in large states such as Colorado, New Jersey.

and Pennsylva nia. Supportive tax policy, pro-m a nuf acturi ng

initiatives, and companies trying to reduce their carbon

footprint represent upside to our base forecast.

Furthermore, we expect gas generation eff iciency

improvements and low-cost gas to continue making it

difficult for aging coal generators to compete. A typical

natural gas{ired combined-cycle power plant produces less

than 50% of the carbon emissions of a coal-fired plant. 0ur

forecasts show renewable energy and gas generation

growth should keep carbon emissions falling toward targets

in the U.S. Clean Power Plan and the Paris Agreement,

despite Trump's efforts. We forecast that U,S. carbon

emissions wlllfall 28o/ofrom 2005 levels by2020 based on

our forecast for HPS-related renewable energy growth

displacing fossil fuel generation

Best positioned are large-cap utilities with good regulatory

relationships, Domrnion Resources, Duke Energy, American

Electric Power, and Southern Co. have billions of dollars to

invest in gas and electric infrastructure. NextEra Energy and

Xcel Energy should widen their lead as the top U.S.

renewable energy companies.

For more information on our outlook for renewable growth

and carbon emissions, see our most recent report "Trump

Can't Thwart Green Progress" 0n Morningstar Select

lnvestment Research.

NiSource Increases Planned Capital Expenditures and

Again Announces Above-Target Dividend Growth 22 Feb

2017

We are reaffirming 0ur narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our $21 per share fair value estimate
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after NiSource reported solid 2016 earnings, reiterated 2017

guidance and modestly increased its forecast capital

expenditures Ior 2017.

Operating earnings in 2016 were $1.09 per share, $0.02

higher than our estimate and $0.01 above the consensus

estimate. NiSource reaffirmed its 2017 EPS guidance of

$1.12-$1.18. and our $1.1 5 estimate is unchanged.

In our opinion, the only significant new item in the release

and conference call was the increase in 2017 planned

capital spending to $1.6 billion-$1.7 billion versus the

previous guidance of $1.5 billion. The new plan is above our

estimate of $1.45 billion and we consider this a positive.

Higher investments drive earnings growth and dividend

increases if regulation is constructive. We believe

N iSource's overa ll regulatory f rameworks are constructive

for investors and likely to stay that way. In our view, these

regulatory frameworks support the company's stable

narrow m0at.

0n Jan. 27, NiSource announced that it would increase its

common dividend 6.1% effective with the dividend payable

in the 2017 first quarter. This marks the second annual

dividend increase above the company's target of 40/o-6%

since the separati0n from Columbia Pipeline Group in 2015

and above our long-term estimate of 5%.

Electric Vehicles 0ffer No Support for Slowing U.S,

Electilcity Demand Growth 14 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming our fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trends for all utilities after developing a

fundamental forecast for electric vehicle growth in the

United States through2025.We continue to believe battery

electric vehicles will have an immaterial impact 0n our

1.25% annualized U.S. electricity demand growth forecast

through 2030.

We assume U.S. EVs grow from an estimated 134,000 in

2016 to 1.6 million by 2025, representing about 10% of the

U.S. automobile fleet. We assume plug-in electric vehicles

grow from an estimated 73,000 in 2016 to 1.2 million by

2025. Key drivers include our assum ption that EVs will reach

cost paritywith internal com bustion engine vehicles by 2025

and will be required to meet government fuel-efficiency

standards. The more mature U.S, automobile industry,lower

gasoline prices. and less-strict fuel-efficiency standards

result in a slower projected EV growth rate than our

projections in other regions.

Estimates we've seen suggest EVs require about 10

kilowatt-hours per day and plug-in hybrid EVs require about

3 kwh per day for an average U.S. driver. lf EVs and PHEVs

meet 0ur v0lume forecast, it would represent 2.8 terawatt-

hours of demand, or less than 0.1 % of our projected 2025

total U.S. electricity demand.

Even the EV-related infrastructure investment potential is

immaterial for utilities during the next 5-10 years. Edison

Internatlonal has the most exposure to EV-related growth

investment, but it's still so small that it doesn't affect our

7% annual earnings groMh estimate. Investing in charging

and distribution infrastructure to meet all projected EV

demand in most of Southern California would probably cost

less than $1 billion by 2020, representing less than 3% of

Edison's total investment the next five years. We expect

California utilities to issue formal EV investment proposals

in early 201 7, but we don't expect the outlook to change our

forecasts materially.

0urf undamentalU.S. electricity demand forecast is detailed

in the Utilities 0bserver we published in May, "U.S.

Electricity Demand 0utlook: Energy Efficiency ls No Death

Knell." Our fundamental EV forecast is detailed in the

Electric Vehicles 0bserver published Nov. 14.
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Low Gas Prices, Stalled Environmental Policy Under

Trump Mean Little Net lmpact on Utilities 09 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming the fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trends for all utilities we cover following the U.S.

presidential election outcome. We continue to think utilities

are 6% overvalued, and we don't plan any material changes

to our forecasts.

Presidentelect Donald Trump has been an outspoken

advocate f or natural gas and coal, which likely will keep gas

and power prices low. We expect gas demand will continue

growing, suppofting infrastructure investmentand earnings

growth for many utilities. We think Dominion Resources and

Duke Energy will benefit the most from gas-related

infrastructure growth. Low gas and power prices will

continue to make the economics challenging for coal and

nuclear generation, hurting utilities like Exelon.

Environmental regulations, notably the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agencys carbon-focused Clean Power Plan,

likely are dead at least for the next four years. This reduces

risk forfossil-f uel generators like Dynegy, NRG Energy, and

Calpine. We think all three are undervalued. We always

considered CPP implementation too uncertain to incorporate

in our fair value estimates, and the election results validate

our assumption.

We think renewable energy growth, especiallywind energy,

willcontinue despite the election rhetoric. State-level laws

and regulations are driving most renewable energy

investment, and we don't expect that to change. We also

think it is unlikely Congress will repeal the renewable energy

tax credits. A pro-manufacturing agenda should help the

wind energy supply chain that has developed in the U.S.

We think the sell-off of renewable energy leader NextEra

Energy could be a buying opportunity if it trades below our

$1 1 1 per share fairvalue estimate. We expect its huge wind

pipeline that drives part of our growth 0utlo0k will remain

intact. lts growth could even accelerate during the next few

years to lock in current tax benefits.

NiSource Management Meeting: Coal Plant Retirements

Drive Stable Elevated Investments 06 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our$21 fairvalue estimate, aftermeeting

with senior management at the Edison Electric Instrtute

Financial Conference in Phoenix, Arizona. This was our first

opportunity to meet with management following their

initiation of positive 2017 earnings and the filing of

NIPSCO's Integrated Resource Plan, or lRP, to the Indiana

Commission, both occurring less than one week ago,

NlPSC0, NiSource's wholly owned electric utility, is

definitely planning to lower its carbon emissions. The

updated IRP ca lls f or replacing f our coa I un its that represent

about half of NIPSCO's coal-fired generation. The units

would be retired by 2023 and NIPSCO plans to replace the

coal capacity with a new natural gas{ired combined-cycle

plant. We wonder if some wind energycapacitywill receive

more favorable public and regulatory support even though

it likely will cost more than gas. Howevet NIPSCO will

receive acknowledgement for driving coal use down from

90% of its generation as recently as 2010. In our opinion,

this goodwill will help maintain a favorable regulatory

framework in lndiana.

A new gas plant could also maintain NiSource's investment

spending i nto the next decade. Twice this year, management

raised its 2016 capital expenditure forecast, most recently

to $1.5 billion through 2017 and modestly above our

estimates. Management seems very confident that capital

expenditures will stay in the $1.4 billion-$1.5 billion range

forthe foreseeable future. We consider this a positive since

higher investments drive earnings growth and dividend
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increases if regulation is constructive. We believe

NiSource's overall regulatory frameworks are constructive

for investors and likely to stay that way, supporting the

company's stable nanow moat.
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Financial Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Growth ("/o YoYl

Revenue

EBIT

EBITDA

Net lncome

Diluted EPS

Earnings Before lnterest, afterTax

Free Cash Flow

2014

14.4

9,3

7.8

8.1

1.0

J.O

58,7

Forecast

SYear

Hist. CAGR

-7.4

'8.7

-6.2

-10.8

-n.7
-10.4

ZU IJ

-28.1

-34.9

-27.8

-44.0

-44.5

-35.0

-121.3

201 6

-3,4

7,0

5,9

17.4

r 6.1

6,8

-il0,1

mt7

6.3

12.2

9.7

t0.8

7.7

43.2

-t59.8

5'Yeu

20t8 Proj. CAGfl

3.8 4.9

3.7 7.5

4.7 6.9

I j.2 t0.2

8.4 6.1

-77.9 8,4

-JJ |./

Profitability

0perating Margin o/o

EBITDA Margin %

Net Margin %

Free Cash Flow Margin %

Rotc %

Adjusted R0lc %

Beturn on Assets %

&Year

Hist. Avg

18.4

29.4

7,5

19.2

6.2

7.3

1.8

20r4

19.0

28.4

8.3

-9.3

7.9

9.5

2.2

ZU IJ

17.2

28.5

6.4

80.4

5.5

6.3

1.4

2016

19.1

J I.J

7.8

-13.4

5.4

6.0

1.8

8.4

2017

20.2

32.3

8.2

7.5

7.1

8.0

2.0
q1

5-Yeal

20t8 Proi-AW

20.1 20.8

32.6 33,3

8.9 9,2

-16.8 -1.4

1.4 5,4

1.6 6.0

2.2 2.2

9.3 9.2Beturn on EouiW % 7.6 8.8 5.7

twerage

Debt/Capital

TotalDebVEB|TDA

EBlTDly'lnterest Expense

Valuation Summary and Forecasb

201 5

0.64

5.24

3.49

Discounted Cash Flow Valuation

Present Value Stage I

Present Value Stage ll

Present Value Stage lll

3-Year

Hist. Avg

0.64

5.44

3.88

5-Yeal

20tg Proj. Avg

0.64 0.62

5.46 5.14

4,11 4.24

2014

0.62
qnq

4.14

20t6

0.66

5.63

4.02

mt7

0,63

5.03

4.28

Prlce/Fair Value

Price/Earnings

EV/EBITDA

EV/EBIT

Free Cash Flow Yield %

Dividend Yield %

Key Valuation Driverc

Cost of Equity %

Pre-Tax Cost of Debt 7o

Weighted Average Cost of Capital %

Long-Bun Tax Rate %

Stage ll EBI Growth Rate %

Stage ll Investment Rate %

Perpetuity Year

2015 2016 2017(El 2018(E)

1.08 1.05

20.8 20.3 20.5 18.9

9.7 10.6 10.2 9.7

16.1 17.4 r6.i t5.7

-3.2 -9.4 4.6 -t3.5

4.2 2.9 2.9 3 2

Fim Value Per Share
USD l,/il l%l Value

-254 -1.9 -0.87

2.221 r 4.5 6.55

13.441 87.4 39.57

Total Firm Value

Cash and Equivalents

Debt

Prefened Stock

Orher Adiustments

15,3m

40

-7,909

300

rm.0 4525

0.12

.LJ.LI

0.887.5

5.9

LO.U

5.0

11.4

Equity Valus ?.810 U.98

Additi0nal estimates and scenarios available for download at http://select.morningstar.com,

Projected Diluted Shares 340

Fair Valus per Share (USDI 23.m

The ts in the companyb reporting
currency estimate may differ from the
equityva oney adjustment and in cases
where or
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lasl Price Fair Value Uncefiainty Economic Moatn

24.03us0 23.00us0 Low Narrow

Moat Trenilt Stewardship Industry Group

Stable Standard Utilities - Regulated

Morn i ngstar Ana lyst Forecasts

Income Statement (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold

2014

6,f71

2,224

20t 5

{,652

Forecast

2016 20t7 2018

f.493 1,775 4,9fi

1.644 r.390 t.498 t.554

Gross Prolit

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

Depreciation & Amortization (if reported separately)

4,246

2,r36

320

-41

606

3,m

1,426

256

524

1.454

244

541

3.r@ 32n 3,4tp

1.498 |,542

240 247

r0 t0

567 604

0perating Income {ox chargesl

Bestructuring & 0ther Cash Charges

lmpairment Charges (if reported separately)

Other Non-Cash {lncome}/Charqes

1231 9gffizE5?802

-32 2 -1

0perating lncome lincl charges)

Interest Expense

Interest lncome

392

fi;2858

?5n

I

800r&

380

-80

M
2?

9!B

360

6

Pre-Tax lncome

Income Tax Erpense

Other After-Tax Cash Gains (Losses)

Other After-Tax Non-Cash Gains (Losses)

(Minority Interest)

(Prefened Dividends)

612

171

6$510

182 219

340

141

841

310

-1r043-

-15

Net lncome

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding

389

2t7333324320317

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Adiusled Net Income

t27t.t7

389 440

1V.

351

0.901.67

534 299

Diluted Earnings Per Share (Adiustedl

Dividends Per Common Share

EBITDA

Adjusted EBIDA

t-69 0.9f t.27t.t7r.09

1.02

1,868

1,&16

0.83

Ln4
1,:t26

0.64

r,o5
t,404

0.68 0.72

t,540 1,613

1,540 t,613
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Last Price

24.03 uso

tairValue Uncertainty

23.00 uso Low

Economic Moatil MoatTrendil Stewardship Industry Group

Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Regulated

Morn ingsta r Ana lyst Forecasts

Balance Sheet (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Cash and Equivalents

lnvestments

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

Defened Tax Assets (Cunentl

0ther Short Term Assets

2014

qn

JI.I

s86

214

696

201 5

45

00u

33s

201 6

JO

841

494

385

Forecast
201/ 20t8

67

654

410

350

E1

679

426

3/5

Current Assets

Net Property Plant, and Equipment

Goodwill

Other Intangibles

Deferred Tax Assets (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Assets

Long-Term Non-0perating Assets

Z{6t

1 1,057

1,691

I,545

7,843

1.511

tt,IL
r.691

254

r ,600

z0u

1,762

r3,068

1,691

243

1,637

29?

t,482 t,8rl

t4,t5t 15,244

t,691 t.691

232 22t

1 ,910 1 ,935

1JZ lJZ

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Short-Term Debt

Defened Tax Liabilities (Cunent)

Other Short-Term Lia bilities

2r,856

610

1,844

1,51 1

t7,fs

4JJ

1,001

1,223

18,692

JJJ

1,851

1,062

19,757

ERl

1,000

t3n

m.u4

603

|,000

1,400

Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Defened Tax Liabilities (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Liabilities

Long-Term Non-0perating Liabilities

3,964

8,1 56

2,380

2,996

e658

5,949

2,365

I,JJU

1,321

3,452

6,058

2,528

1,265

t,Jt I

2,N' 3,ttB

6,750 7,800

2,941 2,441

1,350 1,350

t.317 1,317

Toral Liabiliries

Prefened Stock

Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Betalned Earnings (Deficitl

(Treasury Stock)

other Equity

18,591

4,788

1.494

-59

-51

13,649

5,078

-1 171

-79

1+521

-JI L

-dv

-ta

,5239 t5,9r'

33
5,454 5,754

-809 -619

-89 -89

-4t -46

Shareholder's Equity

Minority lnterest

6,175 4,071 4,5t83,844 5,UB

Total Equity 6,175 3,E4{ f,071 4,5r8 5,08
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Last Pr ce fair Value Uncertainty

23.00 uso Low

Economic Moatn lloatTrendil Stewardship Industry Group

Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Regulated24.03 uso

Morni ngstar Ana lyst Forecasts

Gach Flow (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Net lncome

Depreciation

Amortiration

Stock-Based Compensation

lmpairment ol Goodwill

lmpairment of Other Intangibles

Deferred Taxes

0ther Non-cash Adiustments

(lncreasel Decrease in Accounts Beceivable

(lncrease) Decrease in Inventory

Change in 0ther Short-Term Assets

Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable

Change in Other Short-Term Liabilities

Forecast

2017 20t8

606

II

;
-50

2014

530

-63

-120

I
20

201 5

JUZ

524

5l

282
A1

43

-1 9r

201 6

332

547

47

-1 88

J5

-251

109

389

567

t1

Q7

193

84

?5

42

238

440

604

tl
39

-500r35 182
4a 14-lt -tL

4t3

-25

-25

22

100

Cash From Operations

(Capital Erpenditures)

Net (Acquisitions), Asset Sales, and Disposals

Net Sales {Purchases} of Investments

0ther Investing Cash Flows

1,32r

-2,029

13

-1 01

I,153

-1,361

5

J,IJI

fl14

-1,475

-1 08

2,txp 65'

-1.650 -1.6W

-189 -25

Cash From lnvesting

Common Stock lssuance (or Fepurchase)

Common Stock (Dividends)

Short-Term Debt lssuance (or Betirement)

Long-Term Debt lssuance (or Retirement)

Other Financing Cash Flows

-2,117

20

-321

878

219

zst5

?

-263

-2,1 86

- tJt

-r,583

14

-206

921

dt

-t,w -t,tat

300

-250

|,050

-39

3W

-226

-851

692

-J/

Cash From Financing

Exchange Rates, Discontinued Ops. etc. {net)

796 -3,520 791 l,t6t-r2:t

-16-t6

I{et Change in Gash -t63lt1-r0
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i;;i;;; i;;v;i;; uncertainty Economic Moatil Moat Trendn

24.03 uso 23.00 uso Low Narrow Stable

ii;;il'hi; iffi;il6il;
Standard Utilities - Regulated

Comparable Company Analysis

These companies are chosen bythe analyst and the data are shown by nearest calendaryear in descending market capitalization order.

Valuation Analysis

Company/Iicker

Xcel Energy Inc Xiii. l;:iA

WEC Energy Group Inc Wi:i' iiilA

CMS Energy Corp i,i"lS (lliri

Average

NiSource lnc Nl US

; Price/Earnings

Pnce/Fair ,

Value i 2016 2014E)

1.24 i 18.4 19.5

1.08: 19.7 19.6

1.18: 22.0 20.8

20.0 20.0

1.14 : 203 20.5

: EY/EBITDA

2otqlE) a 2()l6

17.4: 5.9

18.3 | 7.6

19.7 | 5.5

18.5 6.3

,8.9 i 10.6

; Price/Free Cash Flow i Price/Book

201718) 2ilq1 i 2016 20rlE) 20t8(E) , 2016 2017(E) 20tqE)

10.0 9.6, NIV NM NM | 1.9 2.0 1.9

ll.5 ll.0 i 29.0 NM NM. 2j 2.1 1.9

9.8 9.1 i NtV NM 154.5 i ?.7 2.6 2.4

t0.4 9.9 29.0 t54.5 2.2 2.2 2.1

10.2 9.7 i NM 21.6 tlM: 1.8 ,.7 ,.6

, Pdce/Sales

: 2016 2qtlEl 2018lEl

i 1.9 2.0 1.9

| 2.5 2.4 2.3

i 1.8 1.9 1.7

2.1 2.1 2.0

: 1.6 ,.6 1.6

Returns Analysis
RolC % : Adiusted RolC % : Rsturn on Equity % ; Retuln ofl AssEis %

2016 zltlE) zotafl i 2016 20t4Et zoraq i 2016 2ltlEl zytq(E) : 2016 20tlE) 20tB(E)

6.7 6.3 6.3 t 6.7 6.3 6.3 i 10.4 10.3 ll.l : ?.8 2.8 3.0

5.0 6.1 5.9 : 5.7 6.9 6.6 i 10.1 10.8 1t.0 i 3.2 3.1 3 2

6.8 6.6 7.0 1 6.8 6.6 7.0 i 13.5 13.4 13.2 | 2.6 2.8 2.9

6.2 63 6.4 6.4 66 6.6 11.5 tr.5 fi.o 2.9 2.9 3.0

5.4 7.1 1.4 i 6.0 8.0 1.6 i 8.4 9.1 9.3 i 1.8 2.0 22

D v dend Y old 7o

Company/Ticker

Xcel Energy Inc Xi:i ij,.,,li

WEC Energy Group Inc Wi i, tSA

CMS Energy Corp .l".1li u;;1

Average

NiSource lnc Nl US

Growth Analysis

Compary/licker

Xcel Energy Inc Xi:i iriA

WEC Energy Group Inc \"V:i, Liii\

CMS Energy Corp i'l.l:i ijS;r

Average

NiSource lnc f,ll US

, Revenuo Growth % : EBlTGrowlh %

; 2016 2017lEl 20t8(E) : 2016 20t7(E)

: 0.8 3.7 2.9 | 10.7 4.5

: 26.1 6.7 2.8 i 34.5 5.3

: -0.9 6.1 8.0 | 11.5 7.9

8.7 55 4.6 18.9 59

: -3.{ 6.3 3.8 : 7.0 12.2

EPS Growth %

2016 2014E) 201qE) i 20r6

5.7 3.6 12.2 i -143.4

6.6 4.5 6.6: -17S.8

l4.l 5.9 | -116.7

6.? 7.4 8.2 -146.6

16.1 7.7 8.4 : -116.1

20r6 2ot4El 20t88)

3.3 3.2 3.4

3.4 3.4 3.7

3.0 3.0 3.3

3.2 3.2 3.5

2.9 29 32

2016 20t7lEl 2018(E)

6.3 5.9 5.6

8.2 5.1 6.3

6.9 6.5 7.6

7.1 5.8 6.5

-2..9 6.3 6.0

Last Hislorical Yeal
Total Assets

{Mir)

41,1 55 usD

30, I 23 usD

21,622 USD

18.5$l usD

Free Cash Flow Growth 7o i Dividend/Share Growth %
Last Historical Year

Revenue
(MiD

l1,107usD

1.412us}

6,399 usD

f,493 usD

20tqE)

t.4

7.6

4.8

3.7

20t4E) 2018(El

-55.2 -943.6

-173.3 -90.8

364.6 192.1

45.4 -280.8

-159.8 -:trn.7
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last Price Fair Value Uncenainty Economic Moatil Stewardship lndurtryGroup

Standard Utilities - Regulated

Moat Trendil

Stable24,03us0 23.00us0 Low Narrow

Comparable Company Analysis

These companies are chosen by the analyst and the data are shown by nearest calendar year in descending market capitalization order.

Profitability Analysis

Companv/llckar

Xcel Energy Inc Xri- U.iA

WEC Energy Group Inc t//t (; l-lSA

CMS Energy Corp l,itlS UStl

Average

ItliSource lnc Nl US

Compary/Iicker

Xcel Energy Inc Xl:i USA

WEC Energy Group Inc \rvi:il iiijn

CMS Energy Corp lii\45 I.JSA

Average

I{iSource Inc Nl US

i Grh per Shors

i 2016 z0tlEl

: 0.17 0.18

' 0.12 0.54

: o.9r o.Ba

0.40 0.53

, 0.ll 0m

! Currcrt Batio

zotqq : 2016 2otlEl

0.07 : 0.88 0.85

0.51 , 1.68 1.75

1.55 ' 0.86 1.00

0.71 L14 1.20

0.t5 | 0.5r 0.51

, OuiclFatio

20tqq i m16 20t7lEl

0.84 : 0.69 0.68

t.72. 1.43 1.47

t.14, 0.62 0.69

,.23 0.91 0.95

0.5, i 037 0.37

i GaVShon-Tom Dcbt

zotqel i 2016 mtzEl zowEl

0.66 : 0.13 0.14 0.06

t.44: 0.04 0.t6 0.15

0.80 i 0.20 0.24 0.43

0.97 0.r 2 0.1I 0.21

0.37 : 0.m 0.07 o.lE

i Paputnalio }i

i mr6 mtlEl z|rqEl

: 61.7 62.9 59.2

i 66.8 67.1 66.9

i63.0 61.2 62.2

63.8 63.7 62.8

: 625 58,2 6.9

tast Historical Ysar
Net lncome

lMitl

l,l26usD

940 USD

551 usD

351 usD

iGmssMargin% :EBITOAMargir% l0peratingMargin% il{etMargin% iFroaCashFlowMargin%
::::i

i ,oto mtTQt 2uqE) i 2016 zntilEt 20,qEti mr6 zntlE) zoila i 2016 mtTQt 20,qEl i 2016 20t7lEl mqEt

i 59.6 59.9 59.9:. 31.8 32.6 330 i 19.9 20.1 tl.S i 10.1 tT.t fi.o | -1.3 -4-4 -7.8

: oq.O 66.0 66.t | 32J 3t.s 32.4 i 22.5 22.2 225 i 12.6 t2.i 13.0 i 8.5 -7.9 -t.7

i 56.2 55.8 54.3..32.9 33.6 334i 20.3 20.6 nsi 8.6 g.t 92i. -0.7 -t.t t.t

60.1 60.6 60.1 32.5 32.7 32.9 20.9 2t.0 21.0 10.4 
'0.5 

1'.r 2.2 4.5 -28

: 69.1 58.6 fi.6 i 31.3 2"3 n"6 i rs.i 202 mi i Ls g2 &9 i -t4.9 7.i -2r.i

leverage Analysis
: DebUEquity % : Debtfiool Crp % : EBlToMrtero3t 84. : Total D.bUEBITDA : A$srs/Eqoary

Last Historical Year : :

compary/Ticker 
too' 

f,$oitj : zolu zqtlE) ntqEti 2016 20tlE) zltg(E) | 2016 zvt7tE) 2ntqEl : 2016 2017(E) 20wEl i 2016 20,7(E) zltqE)

XcelEnergy Inc Xi:i. U-sli 14,842us0 : 134.7 137.8 144.4 i 57.4 57.g |g.t i 5.7 5.9 5,8 i 4.? 4.2 4.5 i g.t 3.7 i.8
WEC Energy Group Inc i'vi:C tj:ili 10,176usD : 113.6 125.5 124.4 | 53.2 55.7 55.4 i 6.1 6.0 5.5 i 4.2 4.6 4.7 | 3.4 3.5 3.4

CMS Energy Corp CiviS LiSix 9,924usD : 233.3 202.5 200.7 : 70.0 66.9 66.8 i 4.8 5.1 5.3 i 4.7 4.4 4.3 i 5.1 4.6 4.5

Average 160.5 155.3 156.5 60.2 60.2 60.4 5.5 5.7 5.5 4.4 4.4 4.5 4.1 3.9 3I
I{isource Inc Nl US 7,909usD i 19f.3 171.5 ,?5.g i 66.0 82 63.8 i {.0 4.3 l.l i 5.5 5.0 d5 i 4.6 r.4 12

Liquidity Analysis

Market Cap

lMill

22,702 usD

1 9,1 49 usD

l2,6l5uso

7,772 usD
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Research Methodology for Valuing Gompanies

Overview

At the heart of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

suhing from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet, and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash flow,

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety of other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclical companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

{e.9., mines). or companies expected t0 generate

negative earnings over the next few years. That

said, we don't dismiss muhiples altogether but

rather use them as supporting cross-checks for

our DCF-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges (including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss shortterm market-price movements|,

but we believe these negatives are mitrgated by

deep analysis and our long-term approach.

Morningstar's equity research group ("we",

"ouf) believes that a company's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

The Morningstar Bating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to their

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate. in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell for the

biggest risk-adjusted discount to their fair values.

whereas 1-star stocks trade at premiums to their

intrinsic worth.

Four key components drive the Morningstar rat-

ing: (1) 0ur assessment of the firm's economic

moat, (2) our estimate of the stock's fair value, (31

our uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price. This process ultimately

culminates in our single-poinl star rating.

1. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitative assessment ol a firm's long-term

investment potential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time. We deline economic

profits as returns on invested capital{or R0lC) over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight-

ed average cost of capital (or WACC). Without a moat.

profits are more susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources of economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efflcient scale.

Companies with a nanow moat are those we believe

are more likely than not to achieve normalized excess

returns for at least the next 10 years. Wide-moal com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for 10 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years. The longer a firm generates economic

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, no-moat companies will see their normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

sources of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger, stable where we don't anticipate changes to com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioration.

2. Estimated FairValue

Combining our analysts' financial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

capital. Beturns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing our estimate of their intrinsic value.

0ur model is divided into three distinct stages:

Stage l: Explicit Forecast

In this stage, which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins, tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts, and capital spending. Based

on these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBl) and the net new investment

(N Nl) to derive our annual free cash ffow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage of our model is the period it will take

the company's return 0n new invested capital-the re-

turn on capital of the next dollar invested ('R0NlC")-

to decline (or riselto its cost of capital. During the Stage

ll period, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

l. The length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat. We forecast

this period to last anywhere from one year (for compa-

nies with no economic moat)to 10-15 years or more (for

wide-moat companies). During this period, cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate, average return 0n new invested capital {R0N|C},

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease. The investment rate and return 0n new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu-

lated. ln the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal B0lCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestmentl,

and we may truncate the second stage.

Stage lll: Perpetuity

0nce a company's marginal R0lC hits its cost of capital.

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula. At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline or investment in the business neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

orovides a return in line with estimated WACC.

Because a dollar earned today is wofth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow, we discount our projections of

cash flows in stages l, ll, and lll to arrive at a total pres-

Morningstar Besearch Methodology for Valuing Companies
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ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm - rep-

resenting cash available to provide a return to all

capital providers-we discount future cash

flows using the WACC, which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity, debt, and prefened

stock (and any other funding sources), using ex-

pected future proportionate long-term, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertainty around that fair rnlue estimate

Morningsta/s Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system. The Un-

certainty Rating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics ofthe business underlying

the stock, including operating and financial lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall economy,

product concentration, pricing power. and other

company-specific factors.

Analysts consider at least two scenarios in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 25% probability that the

company will perform better than the bull case,

and a25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases is an important in-

dicator of the uncertainty underlying the fair

value estimate.

0ur recommended margin of safety widens as

our uncertainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uity increases. The more uncertain we are about

the estimated value of the equity. the greater the

discount we require relative to our estimate 0f

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase of the shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in portfolio

construction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Lonv: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 20%

discount and for l-star rating is 25% premium.

>Medium: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

>High: margin of safety for 5+tar rating is a 40%

discount and for 1-star rating is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 50%

discount and for 1-star rating is 75% premium.

>Extreme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety.

4. Market Price

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

repoft come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable source.

Morningsbr Star Rating for Stocks

Once we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis, and the star rating is automatically re-cal-

culated at the market close on every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysts keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and, based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower their fair

value estimates as warranted.

FiveStas*****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates that the

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside rlsk and maximizing

upside potential.

FourStars ****

a whole is more undervalued, in our opinion, than when

very few companies garner our highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the market price will c0nverge on our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact time frame in which

market prices may adjust).

0ur star ratings are guideposts to a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own specific investment

goals, risk tolerance, tax situation, time horizon. in-

come needs, and complete investment portfolio, among

other factors.

For more detail information about our methodology, please

go to http://global.morningstar.com/equitydisclosures the Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

Please note, there is no predefined distribution of stars. turn is likely.

That is, the percentage of stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings, in the aggregate, Ihree Stan ***
can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation. Indicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

When there are many S-star stocks, the stock market as fair risk-adjusted return (approximately cost of equityf.

Momingstar Research Mahodology for Valuing Gompanies
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TwoStars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk-

adjusted returns from the current market price

over a multiyear time frame, based on our analy-

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potentialand leav-

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

Other Definitions:

Last Pdce: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

the report.

Stewardship Bating: Represents our assessment

of management's stewardship of shareholder

capital, with partlcular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage, dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecution, compensation, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices. Corporate

governance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

ings: "Exemplary" "Standard," and "Poor." Ana-

lysts judge stewardship from an equity holder's

perspective. Ratings are determined on an abso-

lute basis. Most companies will receive a

Standard rating, and this is the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong 0r poor capital

allocation decisions.

0uantitative Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Price and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that security.

>Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

tative fair value estimate.

>Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstar's

quantitative fair value estimate.

>Overvalued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita-

tive fair value estimate.

Risk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is no assurance 0r

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may 0r may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate so that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more 0r

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lowet or higher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingsta/s Uncertainty Bating serves as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.

M0min0sEIBes6aEhseMcesuc,lsgistBr€dwithandqdemedwheU.sS6cUlitiesand[rhagscmission'T0uderrprinIs,ca||+1312d|flm'To||csnstist€8each'ca||+13l29$.
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available to the issuer who is the subject of the analysis,

which is necessary t0 properly reconcile with the lacts.

Should this sharing of information result in considerable

changes, a statement of that fact will be noted within the

report. While the Equity Besearch Group has obtained data,

statistics and information from sources it believes to be

reliable, neitherthe Equity Research Gr0up n0r Morningstat

Inc,performs an audit or seeks independent verificati0n of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives.

Unless othenrvise provided in a separate agreement.

recipients accessing this report may0nly use it in the country

in which the Morningstar distributor is based. Unless stated

otherwise, the original distributor of the report is

Morningstar Besearch Services LLC, a U.S.A. domiciled

financial institution.

This report is for informational purposes only and has no

regard to the specific investment objectives, financial

situation or particular needs 0f any specific recipient. This

publication is intended to provide information to assist

institutional investors in making their own investment

decisions, not to provide investment advice t0 any specific

investor. Iherefore, investments discussed and recommendations

made herein may not be suitable for all investors: recipients

must exercise their own independent judgment as to the

General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person(s!

noted in theircapacity as an analystfor Morningstar's equity

research group. The equity research group consists of

various Morningstar, Inc. subsidlaries ("Equity Research

Group)". In the United States, that subsidiary is Morningstar

Research Services LLC, which is registered with and

governed by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in good

faith, are as of the date of the report and are subject to

change without notice. Neither the analyst nor Equity

Research Group commits themselves in advance to whether

and in which intervals updates to the report are expected

to be made. The written analysis and Morningstar Star

Rating for stocks are statements of opinions; they are not

statements of fact.

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make a

reasonable effort t0 carefully research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained from sources believed

to be rellable such as, for example, the company's financial

statements filed with a regulator, company website,

Bloomberg and any other the relevant press sources. 0nly

the information obtained from such sources is made

Momingsti''R6sarchs€rices|1c.fegist€r€dwi$andgwemedbythetl.s.sef'it|€sidffangeCmmision.Toudsrmpnnt.ca||+l3l26
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suitability of such investments and recommendations in the

light of their own investment objectives, experience,

taxation status and financial positi0n.

The information, data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are not warranted to be accurate, correct, complete

or timely. Unless othenruise provided in a separate

agreement, nelther Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research

Group represents that the report contents meet all of the

presentation and/or disclosure standards applicable in the

jurisdiction the recipient is located,

Except as otherwise required by law or provided for in a

separate agreement, the analyst, Morningstat Inc. and the

Equity Research Group and their officers, directors and

employees shall not be responsible or liable for any trading

decisions, damages orother losses resulting from, orrelated

t0, the information, data, analyses or opinions within the

report. The Equity Research Group encourages recipients of

this report to read all relevant issue documents (e.9.,

prospectus) pertaining to the security concerned, including

without limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an investment

decision and when deemed necessary, to seek the advice

of a legal, tax, and/or accounting professional.

The Heport and its contents are not directed to, or intended

for distribution to or use by, any person 0r entity who is a

citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country

or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication,

availability or use would be contrary to law 0r regulation or

which would subject Morningstar, Inc, or its affiliates to any

registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconsistencies between the

English and translated versions of the report, the English

version will control and supersede any ambiguities

associated with any part 0r section of a report that has been

issued in a f oreign language. Neither the analyst,

Morningstar. Inc., or the Equity Research Group guarantees

the accuracy of the translations.

This report may be distributed in certain localities, countries

and/or jurisdictions ("Territories"! by independent third

parties or independent intermediaries and/or distributors

("Distrrbutors"). Such Distributors are not acting as agents

or representatives of the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. or the

Equity Research Group. In Territories where a Distributor

distributes our report, the Distributor is solely responsible

for complying with all applicable regulations, laws. rules,

circulars, codes and guidelines established by local and/or

regional regulatory bodies, including laws in connection

with the distribution third-party research reports.

Conflicts of lnterest:

. No interests are held by the analyst with respect t0 the

security subject of this investment research report.

- Morningstar, Inc. may hold a long position in the security

subject of this investment research report that exceeds

0.5% of the total issued share capital of the security. To

determine if such is the case, please click

http://msi.morningstar.com and http://mdi. morningstar.com. o

Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar. Inc.'s

overall earnings and consists of salary, bonus and in some

cases restricted stock.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Besearch Group

receives commissions for providing research nor do they

charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group is

a market maker or a liquidity provider of the security noted

within this report.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

has been a lead manager or co-lead manager over the

MomingstaIBe$arhserices|-Lc,rsgi5t3rsdwithandgovemedby|haU.S.SgcurittesanduchangeCmision.Toord
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previous 12-months of any publicly disclosed offer of

financlal instruments of the issuer.

. Morningstar, Inc. s investment management group does

have arrangements with financial institutions to provide

portfolio management/investment advice some of which an

analyst may issue investment research reports on. However,

analysts do not have authority over Morningsta/s

investment management group's business arrangements

nor allow employees from the investment management

gr0up to participate or influence the analysis or opinion

prepared by them.

o Morningstar, Inc. is a publicly traded company (llcker

Symbol: M0RNland thus a f inancial institution the security

of which is the subject of this report may own more than

5% of Morningstar; Inc. s total outstanding shares. Please

access Morningstar, Inc. s proxy statement, "Security

Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management"

section http://investorrelations.m orni ngstar.com/sec.cfm-

?doctype=Prory&yea r=&x=1 2

. Morningstar, Inc. may provide the product issuer or its

related entities with services or products for a fee and on

an arms' length basis including software products and

licenses, research and consulting services, data services,

licenses to republish our ratings and research in their

promotional material, event sponsorship and website

advertising.

Further information on M0rningstar, Inc.'s conflict of interest

policies is available from http://global.morningstar.com/e-

quitydisclosures. Also. please note analysts are subject to

the CFA Institutes Code of Ethics and Standards of

Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Research Group

currently covers and provides written analysis on please

contact your local Morningstar office. In addition, for

historical analysis of securities covered, including their fair

value estimate. please contact your local office.

For Becipients in Australia: Ihis Report has been issued and

distributed in Australia by Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd

(ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL: 2408921. Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider of the general advice ('the

Service') and takes responsibility for the production of this

report. The Service is provided through the research of

investment products. To the extent the Report contains

general advice it has been prepared without reference to

an investor's objectives, financial situation or needs.

Investors should consider the advice in light of these matters

and, if applicable, the relevant Product Disclosure

Statement before making any decision to invest. Refer to

our Financial Services Guide (FSG) for more information at

http://www.morni ngstar.com.a u/fsg. pdf .

For Becipients in Hong Kong: The Report is distributed by

Morningstar lnvestment Management Asia Limited, which

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures

Commission to provide services to professional investors

only. Neither Morningstar Investment Management Asia

Limited, nor its representatives, are acting or wlll be deemed

to be acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of

this information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited. For enquiries

regarding this research, please contact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed Representative

at http://global.morningstar.com/equityd isclosures .

For Recipients in India: This Investment Research is issued

by Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited.

Morningstar lnvestment Adviser India Private Limited is

registered with the Securlties and Exchange Board of India

(Registration number 1N4000001357) and provides

investment advice and research. Morningstar Investment

Adviser India Private Limited has not been the subject of

any disciplinary action by SEBI or any other legal/regulatory

Morningsh'fe$a'chs€Mcesllc,rgistor€dwi$andofemedbYtEU.S.SgcuritresmdErdangeCmmisim.Toordsr]epdnts.ca||+l312{1m.To|ioms8tBr
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body. Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment

Management LLC. In lndia, Morningstar lnvestment Adviser

India Private Limited has one associate, Morningstar lndia

Private Limited, which provides data related services,

financial data analysis and software development.

The Research Analyst has not served as an officet director

or employee of the fund company within the last 1 2 months,

nor has it or its associates engaged in market m a king activity

for the fund company.

*The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also applies to

relatives and associates of Manager Research Analysts in

lndia # The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also

applies to associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India. The terms and conditions on which Morningstar

Investment Adviser India Private Limited offers Investment

Research to clients. varies from client to client, and are

detailed in the respective client agreement.

For recipients in Japan: The Report is distri buted by lbbotson

Associates Japan, lnc., which is regulated by Financial

Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc.,

nor its representatives, are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of this

information.

For recipients in Singapore: For Institutional Investor

audiences only, Becipients of this report should contact their

financial adviser in Singapore in relation to this report,

Morningstar, Inc., and its affiliates, relies on certain

exemptions (Financial Advisers Regulations, Section 328

and 32Cl to provide its investment research to recipients in

Singapore.
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NISOURCE INC.
Multi-State Gas LDC and Single-State Electric Utility; Initiate with BUY Rating

Nr(NYSE)

Closing Price (as ot 05118120171:
Rating:
Price Target:
52 Week Range:

Shares Outstanding (MM):
Market Capitalization (M M):
Avg Daily Volume (M):
Enterprise Value (MM):
Book Value per share:
Debt (MM):
Annual Dividend/Share:
Current Dividend Yield:
Fiscal Year End:

Sz+.so
BUY

s27.00
s27,!7 -s26.94

324.7

s7,954
3,130.7

5ls,829
527.46

s7,950.0
So.zo
2s%

Dec

Highlights

We initiate coverage of NiSource (Nl) with a BUY rating. Our price target of $27 per share
is supported by our2019 Sum-of-the-Parts analysis. Our20171201812019 EPS estimates
are $1 .17 |fi1.251$'1.32.

Following the successful separation from Columbia Pipeline Group (completed July 1,

2015), Nl is now a fully-regulated natural gas and electric utility serving four million
customers across seven states. Nl's 100% regulated revenue stream and opportunities
associated with incremental infrastructure investment support the company with a solid
platform to drive year-over-year earnings growth into the foreseeable future. Additionally,
the company has a balanced business mix, as 66% of operating earnings were derived
from gas operations and34o/o of operating earnings were derived from electric operations
in FY16.

We note the following fundamentals; 100% regulated earnings profile, constructive
regulatory jurisdictions, attractive customer growth, gas/electric earnings mix of two-
thirds/one-third, annual capital budget of $1.6 - $1.8 billion through 2020 with over $30
billion of totalinvestment opportunities, timely recovery of investments through regulatory
mechanisms that reduce regulatory lag, above-average naturalgas rate base groMh of
9oh - 11o/o through 2020,

Padially offsetting the previously mentioned positive fundamentals are meaningful un-
allocated Parent debt, above-average consolidated leverage, uncertain impact of tax
reform, sizable externalcapital needs, and fairly large ATM program.

We characterize the natural gas segment as relatively low-risk with an attractive
risk-adjusted above-average growth rate, meaningful scale, multi-state footprint ofiers
regulatory diversity, attractive customer growth outlook, minimal regulatory lag due to use
of trackers.

We characterize the electric segment as average growth, single-state regulatory
concentration, the recovery of investments through mechanisms and general rate cases,
weather sensitivity, growing FERC transmission rate base, evolving generation portfolio.

NiSource Inc., headquartered in Merrillville, Indiana, is a holding company with several
fully regulated natural gas distribution and electric utili$ companies across seven
states. Together, these companies serve nearly 3.4 million natural gas customers in
Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, Virginia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, and Massachusefts, and
500,000 electric customers in northwestern Indiana. As such, Nl's operations and results
are classified as two reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric
Operations.

EPS

1Q
2Q
3Q
4Q

2016A 2017E

so.ez s0.71A
50.08
s0.06
S0.33

2018E

Full Year
Consensus EPS

Rwenue (MM)
EBITDA (MM)

51.09 51.17 51.2s
NA s1.17 sL.24

54,492.5 54,821.8 55,015.2
s1,406.8 5t,587.4 s1,719.4

PIE
EVlEBITDA

22.5x
11.3x

20.9x
10.0x

19.6x
9.2x

2E

26

21

22

20
Jul-16 S0tr16 Norr-16 Jen-17 Mar-17 May-17

- 
Prtc€ * volume

Chaft data: Bloomberg

Disclosures and Analyst Certifications can be found in Appendix A.

277 ParkAvenue 26th Floor . New York, New York 10172 . Telephone: 212409-2000 . 800-[AD-THAL

Member: NYSE, NYSE MKT, FINRA, all other principal exchanges and SIPC
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Brian J. Russo 646.432.6312 lTanner James 212.409.207I Nisource lnc. (Nl)

Investment Gonclusion

We Initiate Coverage of Nl with a BUY Rating

We initiate coverage of NiSource (Nl) with a BUY rating. Our price target ol $27 per share
is supported by our 2019 Sum-of-the-Parts analysis. Our 20171201812019 EPS estimates
are $1 .'17 l$1 .251$1 .32.

Attractive Valuation Relative to Fundamentals and Peers

Nl currently trades ata2O19 leading P/E of 18.5x our EPS estimate of $1.32, a4.60/o

discount to a selected regulated natural gas LDC and electric utility group average of
19.4x. We define Nl's peer group as companies with similar natural gas LDC and electric
operations. Nl forecasts EPS growth of 5% - 7Yo. Nl offers a dividend yield of 2.9o/o,

compared to the peer average of 2.7To, with dividend groMh of 5o/o - 7Yo. Nl's current
payout ratio is 60.0% compared to the peer average of 65.40/o. We believe at current
valuation levels Nl shares are attractive relative to peers considering its business mix,
risk-adjusted growth rate, investment opportunities, above-average customer growth, cost
ma n agement in itiatives and reg ulato ry d ive rs ity.

S uccessful Corporate Separation

Following the successful separation from Columbia Pipeline Group (completed July 1,

2015), Nl is now a fully-regulated natural gas and electric utili$ serving four million
customers across seven states. Nl's 100% regulated revenue stream and opportunities
associated with incremental infrastructure investment support the company with a solid
platform to drive year-over-year eamings growth into the foreseeable future. Additionally,
the company has a balanced business mix, as 66% of operating earnings were derived
from gas operations and34% of operating earnings were derived from electric operations
in FY16.

We characterize the natural gas segment as relatively low-risk with an attractive risk-
adjusted above-average growth rate, meaningful scale, multi-state footprint offers
regulatory diversity, attractive customer growth outlook, and minimal regulatory lag due to
use of trackers.

We characterize the electric segment as average growth, single-state regulatory
concentration, recovery of investments through mechanisms and general rate cases,
weather sensitivity, growing FERC transmission, and evolving generation portfolio.

Earnings Outlook and Drivers

We forecast 2017E EBITDA and EPS of $1.587 billion and $1.17, respectively.
Assumptions include: full year rate relief from 2016 proceedings, year-tMate rate relief,
1% customer growth, capital markets activities, 3% O&M expense groMh.

We forecast 2018E EBITDA and EPS of $1.719 billion and $1.25, respectively.
Assumptions include: full year rate relief from 2017 proceedings, year-todate rate relief,
1% customer growth, capital markets activities, 2o/o O&M expense growth.

We forecast 2019E EBITDA and EPS of $1.852 billion and $1.32, respectively.
,A.ssumptions include: full year rate relief from 2018 proceedings, year-to{ate rate reliel
1% customer growth, capital markets activities, 1% O&M expense groMh.

THALMANN Page2
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Brian J. Russo 646.432.63t2 / Tanner James 272.409.207L NiSource Inc. (Nl)

Capital Expenditures and Rate Base Growth

Nf projects FY17 capital expenditures of $1.6 - $1.7 billion, and FY18 - FY20
expenditures of $1.6 - $1.8 billion on an annual basis. The company begins collecting
revenue within twelve months on 75% of infrastructure placed into service due to its
regufatory frameworks. This level of capital investment is expected to support 8o/o - 1oo/o

rate base growth. The new investments are also expected to help stem operations and
maintenance expense growth, which is targeted at 2o/o - 4% through 2017 and is projected
to flatten beyond 2017.

Credit Profile and ExternalCapital Needs

Nl debt is currently rated BBB+ and Baa2 by S&P and Moody's, respectively. As of
December 2016, consolidated long-term debt and equity represented 64.0% and 36.0%,
respectively, of total capitalization. We forecast 2017 DebVEBITDA of 4.8x, DebUCapital
ol 64.30/o, and FFO/Debt of 15.3%. We believe Nl has sufficient liquidity to fund
operations. As of March 2017, Nl cunently maintains approximately $0.Zgg billion in net
available liquidity. The company has nearly $2.2 billion of committed facilities in place

between its $1.85 billion S-year revolving credit facili$ and its $0.4+ billion accounts
receivable securitization facilities.

We expect Nl to be active in the capital markets to fund its capital budget including issuing

$500 - $1,000 million in debt and $250 - $375 million in equity annually through 2020.
Equity issuances will be accomplished through the company's new recently announced
At-the-Market program and continuation of the Dividend Reinvestment Program, which will
net $200 - $300 million and $50 - $75 million, respectively, in funding per year.

Dividend Strategy

Nl's strategy is to grow the dividend commensurate with eamings al 5o/o - 7% and targets
a payout ratio of 60% - 70%. We forecast annual dividend growth of 6.0% which we view
as average relative to peers.

Regulatory Backdrop

Considering that Nl operates in seven different states, the company's businesses are
regulated by several different regulatory authorities. In Indiana, NIPSCO's gas and
electric operations are monitored and regulated by the Indiana Utility Regulation
Commission (IURC). NIPSCO electric's transmission activities are also regulated by the
FERC. The operations of Columbia Gas are regulated by the Public Utilities Commission
of Ohio (PUCO), the Pennsylvania Public Utili$ Commission (PPUC), the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities (MDPU), the Virginia State Gorporation Commission
(VSCC), the Kentucky Public Service Commission (KPSC), and the Maryland Public
Service Commission (MPSC). Given that Nl's businesses fall under mostly separate
jurisdictions, the company benefits from a considerable amount of regulatory diversity.
Also, various cost recovery mechanisms and trackers reduce regulatory lag enabling Nl to
earn near allowed returns and avoid time+onsuming general rate cases and related risks.

Company Guidance and Outlook

Nf projects that it will generate approximately 5% - 7o/o ?nnual operating earnings per
share growth through 2020, with dividend growth commensurate to earnings growth and
complicit with a 60% - 70% targeted payout ratio. Earnings growth is expected to be
driven by 8% - 10o/o annual rate base growth over the planning period. FY17 net
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operating EPS is targeted at $1.12 - $1.18 (at highercnd of range following 1Ql7 financial
results), which represents 10.6% CAGR from FY15 EPS of $0.94.

Table 1: Nl - Financial Summary
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Company Description

NiSource Inc., headquartered in Merrillville, Indiana, is a holding company with several
fully regulated natural gas distribution and electric utility companies across seven states.
Together, these companies serve nearly 3.4 million natural gas customers in Indiana,
Kentucky, Ohio, Virginia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, and Massachusetts, and 500,000
electric customers in northwestern Indiana. As such, Nl's operations and results are
classified as two reportable segments: Gas Distribution Operations and Electric
Operations.

Nl's Gas Distribution Operations segment operates nearly 59,000 miles of pipeline across
seven states in the traditional Midwestem United States and Appalachia. Nl's gas

distribution companies include Columbia Gas of Ohio, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania,
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Columbia Gas of Maryland, Columbia Gas of Massachusetts,
Columbia Gas of Mrginia, and the gas distribution business of Northem Indiana Public
Service Company (NIPSCO). Nl's Electric Operations are accomplished in whole through
NIPSCO, which owns and operates three coal-fired generating facilities, a natural gas

CCGT plant, 3 natural gas-fueled generation units and 2 hydroelectric generating plants

that, in total, result in a net capability of 3,281 tMW.

Table 2: Nl Service Territories

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, lnc., Company Repoils

Value Proposition and Strategy

Nf aims to deliver annual total shareholder retum of approximately 8% - 10o/o per annum.
The company's strategy is based upon driving eamings through the recovery of prudenfly

made investments in its fully regulated natural gas and electric infrastructure across its

multiple regulatory frameworks. Nl believes that its position as a fully regulated multi-
utility results in transparent and predictable eamings and cash flow, which is aided by the
constructive regulatory frameworks and mechanisms that provide for expedient recovery
on investments. Nl is also committed to its investment grade credit, which is rated
BBB+/Baa2 by S&P/Moody's.
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As of Nl's separation from the Columbia Pipeline Group, which completed on July 1, 2015,

Nl had identified approximately $30 billion in long-term infrastructure investments that, if
pursued, could help result in annual rate base grovuth of 6% - 8% and annual operating

EPS growth of 4% - 60/o. Since the separation, Nl has executed on infrastructure

investments of nearly $2.9 billion, growing rate base at an 8.0% CAGR and net operating

EPS at a 10.6% CAGR. Nl looks to continue this strategy of capitalizing upon

infrastructure expenditures and pursuing constructive regulatory outcomes that support

long-term investments. Nl's longterm EPS growth outlook has since been increased to
5o/o - 7o/o par annum through 2020, with the dividend expected to grow at a rate

commensurate to earnings. The company targets a dividend payout of 60% -7oo/o.

Natural Gas Distribution Subsidiaries

Nl's natural gas distribution segment features seven subsidiaries that contribute to a
stable stream of 1007o fully regulated revenues. Altogether, these subsidiaries serve

approximately 3.4 billion residential, commercial, and industrial customers, and maintain
distribution systems that amount to an aggregate rate base of $6.0 billion as of 2016.
Wth over $20 billion of identified opportunities to invest in its distribution infrastructure, Nl

expects to drive natural gas segment rate base growth of 9% - 11% through 2020.

Table 3: Natural Gas Service Territories

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reports

Nl's core infrastructure and environmental investment programs are supplemented by the
company's efforts to adapt to its changing operating environment. Nl has undertaken a

number of programs to address changing customer conseruation patterns, including the
development of updated pricing structures. The company must balance its desire to grow

rate base, and retum on such, with the realities of declining customer usage and
propensity for rate fatigue. Additionally, the introduction of competitive energy retailers
into Nl's service territories has motivated Nl to pursue non-traditional revenue sources in

an effort to remain competitive and profitable, which include the sale of products and
services upstream of Nl's service territories and gas supply cost incentive mechanisms for
core markets, among other initiatives.

Given Nl's geographic proximity and commodity mix, the company's operations are
subject to seasonal fluctuations in sales. Natural gas sales are expected to peak during
the winter heating season, from November through March.

Colurnbla Gas of
Ohio

1.4 M Not specified $z.r e Tracked
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820 K g.ffi Ss15 A4 Tracked
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Columbia Gas of
Massachusetts
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Table 4: Natural Gas Infrastructure Programs
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Regulatory-Supported Growth Strategy

Nl's gas distribution growth strategy is based on the company's constructive regulatory
jurisdictions, in which every state provides cost recovery mechanisms or forward test-year
rate cases that expedite retum on investment. From 2017 - 2020, Nl intends to execute
$1.1 - $1.3 billion in annual expenditures at its gas distribution subsidiaries, which will in-

turn drive annual rate base growth of 9% - 11o/o. Of these expenditures, nearly 20Vo are
customer growth based in nature, which will result in Nl beginning to eam a return from 0

- 3 months of project completion. Approximately 60% of planned expenditures through
2020 are focused on modernizing the companies' distribution infrastructure, and as such
wifl be eligible for recovery within one year. The remaining 20o/o of planned expenditures

are projected to be maintenance based, and as such will be recovered through the

traditional rate case process.

Table 5: Jurisdictional Recovery
Mechanisms

Table 6: 20-Year Investment
ities of $20 B

OHo Intrastructure Rcplaccnrcnt Progam (lRPl

r Modernization
r Maintenance
r Customer Growth

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reporls

Over the next 20 years, Nl has identified the opportuni$ to invest nearly $5.0 - $6.0 billion

in order to accommodate customer growth opportunities across all of its operating
jurisdictions. Nl currently derives nearly 213 of its customer growth from new construction

of single family dwellings, multi-family buildings, and commercial structures. Drivers of
new construction opportunities across Nl's seMce territories include a robust housing
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market and improving construction economics. The remaining 1/3 of customer growth is

currently sourced from the conversion of existing single family homes and commercial

buildings, which is driven by efforts to raise awareness of the benefits of clean, abundant
naturalgas.

Over the planning horizon, Nl expects to drive significant customer growth by focusing
mainly on conversion opportunities. In terms of cost, natural gas is significantly
advantaged in the current commodi$ price environment in comparison to propane, fuel oil,

and electricity. Nl estimates the opportunity to grow its customer base by as much as

lolo rt the company is able to convert the 350,000 potential customers within 500 feet of
Nl's existing main lines. With these opportunities, Nl projects that it will attract nearly half

of its future customer additions from new construction and half from conversion

opportunities. Together, Nl estimates that it will garner 35,000 in net customer additions

by 2020, which would represent annual net customer growth ol 1o/o and potential annual

expenditures of $260 million in2O20 and beyond.

Table 7: Rate Base Jurisdiction Table 8: Customers Jurisdiction

r Columbia - OH rGolumbia - PA
r NIPSCO Gas rGolumbia - MA
r Golumbia - VA r Golumbia - KY
*Golumbia - MD

rColumbia-OH rColumbia-PA
TNIPSCO Gas r Columbia - MA
rGolumbia-VA rGolumbia-KY
xColumbia - MD

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, lnc. Estimates, Company

Electric Distribution - NIPSCO

NIPSCO is a vertically integrated electric utility that generates, transmits, and distributes

electricity to approximately 466,000 customers in northern Indiana, in addition to
participating in wholesale and transmission transactions. NIPSCO's generation portfolio

includes three coal-fired electric generating facilities with an aggregate net capability of
2,540 [\iM/, a CCGT plant with a net capability of 535 lvw, three gas-fired generating units

with a net capability of 196 [/W, and two hydroelectric generating facilities with a net

capability of 10 tv|W. NIPSCO's transmission system consists of 2,805 circuit miles and

features voltages from 69,000 to 345,000 volts. The company's electric dishibution
infrastructure spans 10,000 miles. NIPSCO's system is interconnected with five

neighboring electric utilities. In FY16, NIPSCO selfgenerated 66,4% of its electric
requirements.

NIPSCO is the third largest electric utility in Indiana. The subsidiary has an electric utility

rate base of $3.4 billion. Nearly 63% of NIPSCO's net revenue from electric operations is
derived from residential and commercial customers, while 37o/o of revenue is sourced from

industrial customers. Steel-related industrial customers contribute to 15% of NIPSCO's

total electricity revenue.

The company does not face any significant competition from retail energy providers, as
retail electric customers in Indiana do not have the ability to choose their electric supplier.
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Table
and P

NIPSCO does face non-utility competition associated with selfgeneration by large
industrial customers and other miscellaneous distributed energy sources. NIPSCO's
business is seasonal in nature, with revenues $pically peaking during the summer cooling
season.

9 NIPSCO Electric Service Area Table 10: NISPCO Regulatory Snapshot
Transmission Lines

Regulatory€uppofted Investment Strategy

NIPSCO's constructive regulation enables the company to engage in long-term, capital
intensive projects by providing for timely retums on investments through trackers,
mechanisms, and modernization programs. ln Indiana, the Transmission, Distribution,
and Storage System lmprovement Charge (TDSIC) provides NIPSCO the opportunig to
recover costs for specific system modemization projects independent of a base rate
proceeding, as 80% of related costs associated with these projects may be recovered
through a semi-annual mechanism, which will continue until such assets are incorporated
in rate base through a base rate proceeding. NIPSCO's recently approved seven-year
plan includes approximately $1,25 billion of modemization capital investments, which will
focus on overall system safety and reliability improvement. The plan calls for
expenditures of $175 - $225 million on an annual basis.

Over the next 20 years, NIPSCO has identified over $10 billion in capital investment
opportunities with its electric distribution system. From 2017 through 2020, NIPSCO
electric expects to invest $0.+ - $0.6 billion on an annual basis in order to support
customer and transmission growth, modernize its generation and infrastructure in
accordance with environmental compliance standards, and maintain the safety and
reliability of its total system infrastructure. NIPSCO anticipates beginning to eam on
customer growth and transmission expenditures within 0 - 3 months of placement into
seryice, while the company may begin to earn on modemization and environmental
expenditures within one year of placement into service. Recovery of maintenance
expenditures must occur through the periodic filing of a base rate case.

Multi-Value Transm ission Projects

NIPSCO is currently in the midst of developing two electric transmission lines through the
company's service teritory. Both transmission lines will be regulated by FERC, which,
with both fines in the MISO jurisdiction, cunently allows an ROE of 10.32o/o. Together, the
transmission lines represent an annual invesfnent of $60 - $140 million through their
completion, which is scheduled to occur at year-end 2018. The acquisition of right-of-way
is virtually complete, and construction on the substations, lines, and towers is underway.
The Reynolds to Topeka Project is a 10O-mile, 345 kV line, representing a totalinvestment

Modernlzation and
Envi ronmenta I Projccts Tracked
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of $350 - $400 million. The Greentown to Reynolds line, which is a joint project, is a 65-
mile, 765 kV transmission project. NIPSCO's portion of the $350 -$400 million investment
is approximately $175 - $200 million. The company has remarked that its strategic
location between MISO and PJM may provide future investment opportunities.

Table 11: NIPSCO Electric 20 - Year Table 12: NISPCO Transmission
lnvestment of $10+ B

, Customer Growth r Modernization
r Maintenance r Transmission
r Environmental r New Generation

- 
Reynolds toTopeka Project

- 
Greentown to Reynolds (Joint Proiect)

Generation Portfolio

NIPSCO recently submitted an Integrated Resource Plan (lRP) with the Indiana Utility
Regulatory Commission (IURC) that addresses future generation needs in regard to
financial viability and environmental compliance. Key planning considerations for NIPSCO

included the evolving technologies that are available, the significant maintenance costs
required in order to sustain the company's aging coal fleet, low and stable natural gas

prices, and NIPSCO's heavy industrial customer base. With such considerations,

NIPSCO has determined that it will retire nearly 50% of its coal capacity by 2023, replace

these plants with a CCGT generation, and retrofit remaining coal assets in order to

enhance environmental stewardship.

Table 13: NlGeneration Portfolio

zot6 Poct-2023

rCool
r Hstrml Grs
rOther

TCGI
tHaturel Gss
rOtlrr
rA#reessHeCamity

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reports

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc,, Company Reports
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Through 2016, NIPSCO has invested nearly $850 million in flue gas desulfurization
facilities and new environmental controls. In November, NIPSCO filed for a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity to spend nearly $400 million on environmental
upgrades at its Bailly, Michigan Cig, and R.M. Schahfer coal plants. Citing the U.S.

EPA's final coal ash rule and Effluent Limitation Guidelines, NIPSCO claims that the
CPCN is for a "federally mandated compliance project". The flling includes costs
associated with groundwater monitoring and ash landfill projects at all three facilities, ash
handling and new coal combustion residuals containment initiatives at the Michigan Gity
and R.M. Schahfer plants, and a new process water pond and effluent limitation projects
at R.M. Schahfer. NIPSCO plans to eventually retire its Bailly Units 7 & 8 in 2018 and
R.M. Schahfer Units 17 & 18 by the end of 2023.

Regulatory Analysis

Regulatory Authorities and Frameworks

Considering that Nl operates in seven different states, the company's businesses are
regulated by several different regulatory authorities. In Indiana, NIPSCO's gas and

electric operations are monitored and regulated by the Indiana Utility Regulation

Commission (IURC). NIPSCO electric's transmission activities are also regulated by the

FERC. The operations of Columbia Gas are regulated by the Public Utilities Commission

of Ohio (PUCO), the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PPUC), the Massachusetts

Department of Public Utilities (MDPU), the Virginia State Corporation Commission
(VSCC), the Kentucky Public Service Commission (KPSC), and the Maryland Public

Service Commission (MPSC). Considering that Nl's businesses fall under mosfly

separate jurisdictions, the company benefits from regulatory diversity.

Table 14: Regulatory Frameworks

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reports, SNL

Recent Regulatory Developments - Gas Distribution

On April 26, 2017, the PUCO issued its approval of Columbia Gas of Ohio's annual

Infrastructure Replacement Program rider, increasing annual revenues by $9t.5 million.

New rates became effective on May 1, 2017. In February, Columbia Gas of Ohio filed an

application with the PUCO to extend the IRP through 2022. PUCO is expected to issue a

decision by the end of 2017.

On March 17,2017, the VSCC issued its approval of the proposed settlement to Columbia

Gas of Mrginia's gas distribution rate case. Terms of the settlement called for a $28.5
million rate increase and remained silent with respect to typical rate of return or rate base
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parameters. For regulatory purposes, such as the SAVE rider, the commission and

Cofumbia Gas will use a 9.75o/o retum on equity.

In October,2016, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania's joint settlement agreement in the

company's base rate proceeding was approved by the PPUC, resulting in an annual

revenue increase of $35.0 million and the inclusion of various incentives to expand gas

service to commercial customers. The new rates became effective on December 19,

201 6.

In April, the Department of Public Utilities approved Columbia Gas of Massachusefts'

request to recover an incremental $8.4 million in association with the GSEP mechanism.

New rates went into effect on May 1,2017.

In December, Columbia Gas of Kentucky's settlement with the KPSC regarding the

company's base rate case went into effect. The terms of the settlement were modified to
reflect an annual revenue increase of $13.1 million, which went into effect in December,

2016. The settlement also allowed for the continuation of Columbia Gas of KY's system

modernization and pipeline safety program.

In Indiana, NIPSCO Gas filed its semi-annual tracker update encompassing $eZ million of
investrnents made in 1H16. In December, the IURC issued an order approving the tracker
update, with new rates becoming effective on January 1,2O17. In February, NIPSCO filed
for approval of $271.3 million of capital expenditures through December 31, 2016. The
IURC is expected to issue a decision in June, with new rates becoming effective July 1,

2017.

Columbia Gas of Maryland filed an application with the MPSC in April requesting an

annual revenue increase of $0 million in order to expedite the replacement of aging

infrastructure. The commission is expected to issue a final order by the end ol2017.

Table 15: Recent Rate Case Outcomes
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Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reports, SNL

Recent Regulatory Developments - Electric Operations

Per the terms of NIPSCO's electric base rate case settlement, which was approved by the
IURC in July 2016 and became effective October 1, the company's annual base rate
revenues were permitted to be increased by $72.5 million. The settlement also provided

for continued electric infrastructure investments and service improvements for customers.
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According to an IURC order issued in January 2017, in February NIPSCO was permitted
to begin recovering on $45.5 million of investments associated with the company's seven-
year electric modernization program. The IURC's approval of a settlement outlined the
terms of the program, in which NIPSCO is expected to recover nearly $1.25 billion of
infrastructu re i nvestments m ade th rou g h 2022.

In December 2016, NIPSCO announced its intentions to retire units 7 & I at its Bailly
Generation Station earlier than previously expected. The decision considered current
economic and legislative conditions, as well as the decreasing cost of natural gas in
comparison to coal and possible compliance-related regulations. The units are scheduled
to be retired by May 31, 2018.

Financial Analysis

Earnings Profile

Nl's 100% regulated revenue stream and opportunities associated with incremental
infrastructure investment support the company with a solid platform to drive year-over-
year earnings growth into the foreseeable future. Additionally, the company has a
balanced business mix, as 66% of operating earnings were derived from gas operations
and 34o/o of operating earnings were derived from electric operations in FY16. As of
FY16, 65% of Nl's operating eamings were derived from non-volumetric sources, which
provide a strong baseline for operational performance.

Nf projects that it will generate approximately 5% - 7Vo annual operating earnings per
share growth through 2020, with dividend growth commensurate to earnings grovuth and
complicit with a 60% - 70% targeted payout ratio. Eamings growth is expected to be
driven by 8% - 10% annual rate base growth over the planning period. FY17 net
operaUng EPS is targeted at $1.12 - $1 .18 (at higher+nd of range following 1Q17 financial
results), which represents 10.60lo CAGR from FYl5 EPS of $0.94.

Table 16: Rate Base 6 -201 Table 17:2019E Rate Base

1r4,C00

9_m0

8,O0

7.@0

6,0c0

J.FO

ili 
l, r Gas Distribution

Capital Expenditures and Funding

Nf projects FY17 capital expenditures of $1.6 - $1.7 billion, and FY18 - FY2O
expenditures of $1.6 - $1.8 billion on an annual basis. The company begins collecting
revenue within twelve months on 75o/o of infrastructure placed into service due to its
regulatory frameworks. The new investments are also expected to help stem operations
and maintenance expense growth, which is targeted at 2o/o - 4% through 2017 and is
projected to flatten beyond 2017.
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Overall, Nl expects to be able to generate approximately $1.0 - $1.4 billion in FFO on an

annual basis, which alone is not sufficient to cover the company's projected capital
expenditures of $1.6 - $1.8 billion and dividend payments of $225 - $325 million. In order
to fund growth and the annual dividend, Nl expects to issue $500 - $1,000 million in debt
and $250 - $375 million in equity through 2020. Equity issuances will be accomplished
through the company's new At-the-Market program and continuation of the Dividend

Reinvestment Program, which will net $200 - $300 million and $50 - $75 million,

respectively, in funding per year.

Table 18: Debt Table ($000s) (as of December 31 , 2016)

-ons-Term Debt Maturitv Weighted Av8. Int€rest Rate 2015 2011

Senior Notes: Mar-16 10.75% 201.5

Nisource Flnance Nov-15 S.4L% 90.0

Nisource Finance Sep-17 5.8% 2j.O.4 210.4

Nlsource Finance [4ar-18 6.#A 476.0 475.0

Ni5ource Flnance Jan-19 6.W6 500.0 500.0

Nisource Finance Mar-19 Libor+9S bps - 5m.0

Nisource Finance Sep20 S.4S% 550.0 550.0

Nisource Finance Dec-21 4.45% 63.6 53.6

NiSource Finance jvtra.-22, 6.lM 500.0 500.0

Nisource Finance Feb-23 3.8S% 250.0 250.0

NiSource Finance Nov-25 5.E9/6 265.0 255.0

Ni5ource Finance Dec-40 6.8% 250.0 250.0

Nisource Flnance lun-41 5.95% /f00.0 t100.0

Nisource Finance Feb42 S.W" 50.0 250.0

Nisource Finance Feb-43 5.8% 500.0 500.0

NiSource Finance Feb-44 4.88il" 750.0 750.0

Ni5ource Flnance Feb-45 5.65% 5m.0 500.0

Gpitaf Ma*ets Dec-27 6.7ffi 3.0 3.0

Total Senlor Notes 5759.5 5,968.0

MediumTerm Notes:

Columbia of Massadrusetts Dec-5 5.:1095 40.0 40.0

Caoltal Markets l\4ar-17 7Sm 106.0 106.0

NlPscO lun-17 7.57"A 95.5 95.5

Total lvledlumTerm Notes 24I.5 24I.5

:apital Leases:

{isource Corporate Servlces Oct-19 L9n6 3.7 3.5

Vf PSCO May-18 3.lE% 5ZB LL7

Sof umbia of Ohio Oct-21 6.58/o 79,4 80.1

lof umbia of Massachusetts Dec-33 5.33% 24.I 8.7
{columbia of Virginia Aug-24 LZ27% 5.8 5.5

lof umbla of Pennsvlvanla Auz-27 5.45% 32.4 31.9

Total capital Leases 198.6 757.4

)of 
f utlon Control bonds - NIPSCO Jul-17 5.7@L 226.0 96.0

\fotes Payable - Nisource Developmen Jul-41 5.55% Zt
Jnamortired lssuance Costsand Discounts (45.51 (4161

fotaf Lonq-TermDebt 6.382.2 6,421.3

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc., Company Reporls

Debt and Credit Profile

Nl remains committed to maintaining investment€rade credit and is currently rated
BBB+/Baa2 by S&P/Moody's, respectively. As of December 31, 2016, Nl had
approximately $6.3 billion of long-term debt with a weighted average maturity of 13 years

at a weighted average interest rate of 5.41o/o. Upcoming meturities of longterm debt
include $350 million in FY17, $476 million in FY18, and $1.04 billion in FY19.

THALMANN Page 14



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 15 of286

Brian J. Russo 645.432.6312 /Tanner James 2t2.409.2071 NiSource Inc. (Nl)

Nl cunently maintains approximately $0.789 billion in net available liquidity. The company
has nearly $2.2 billion of commifted facilities in place between its $1.85 billion S-year

revolving credit facility and its $0.44 billion accounts receivable securitization facilities.

Nl expects to be active in the debt market this year so that the company can fund its

upcoming debt maturities and support its robust capital investment program. As of
December 31,2016, approximately $1.5 billion of anticipated issuances for 2017 and 2018
have been hedged, representing about 50% of the total expected issuance for the next

two years. By mitigating interest rate risk through these hedges, Nl looks to add stability
to its eamings profile.

Common Dividend

Nl's annual dividend has been increased to $0.70 per share, representing 8% CAGR from
2015. Nl expects to grow the annual dividend at a rate commensurate to EPS growth of
5% - 7% through 2020, with the company targeting a payout ratio of 600/o - 70%o. The
dividend represents an important factor in the company's goal of delivering 8% - 10% total
shareholder return over the planning horizon.

Valuation Analysis

Our price target of $27 per share is supported by our 2019E Sum-of-the-Parts analysis.

We believe at current valuation levels Nl shares are attractive relative to peers considering
its business mix, risk-adjusted growth rate, investment opportunities, above-average
customer growth, cost management initiatives and regulatory diversity.

Table 19: 2019E Sum-of-the-Parts Tabfe 20:2019E P/E Peers

2Ot9EPle

Subsldlary ,20ll,E EPS Multlple P/S Value

S1.@Gas Distribution

Electric

Corporate (So.rs1 20.1

I
ffl rn (x i, udr (Msftw 5a r-(c tx!

: Ladenburg Reports. specific companaes

not covered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. lnc. is not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell those securities

mentioned. The following natural gas LDC companies are eovered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc: Atmos

Energy (ATO-880.36-8UY), Chesapeake Utilities (CPK-$71.75-NEUTRAL), NJR Resources (NJR-940.25-

NEUTRAL), OneGas (OGS-$68.12-NEUTRAL), Spire (SR-$69.20-NEUTRAL). The following electric utilities are

covered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co: A,lliant Energy (LNT-$39,82-BUY), Ameren (AEE-$55.30-BU!, CMS
Energy (CMS-$45.7SNEUTRAL), Pinnacle West (PNW-$84.61-NEUTRAL), WEC Energy WEC-$60.91-
NEUTRAL).

Nl cunently trades at a 2019 leading P/E of 18.5x our EPS estimate of $1.S2, a 4.60/o

discount to a selected regulated natural gas LDC and electric utility group average of
19.4x. We define Nl's peer group as companies with similar natural gas LDC and electric
operations. Nl offers a dividend yield of 2.9o/o, compared to the peer average of 2.7%, with

dividend growth of 5% - 7o/o. Nl's current payout ratio is 60.07o compared to the peer

average of 65.4%. Nl forecasts EPS grovuth ol5o/o -7o/o.
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Table 21:2017E Dividend Yield Peers Table 22:2O17EP Ratio Peers

Dividend Yield Current Payout Ratlo

ll
Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc. Estimates, Bloomberg, Company Reports. Mention of specific companies

not covered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc. is not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell those securities

mentioned. The following natural gas LDC companies are covered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc: Atmos

Energy (ATO-$80.36-8UY), Chesapeake Utilities (CPK-$71.7SNEUTRAL), NJR Resources (NJR-$40.2$
NEUTRAL), OneGas (OGS-$68.12-NEUTRAL), Spire (SR-$69.20-NEUTRAL). The following electric utilities are

covered by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co: Alliant Energy (LNT-$39.82-BUY), Ameren (AEE-$55.30-BUY), CMS
Energy (CMS-$45.7SNEUTRAL), Pinnacle West (PNW-$84.61-NEUTML), WEC Energy WEC-$60.91-
NEUTML),

Earnings Analysis and Outlook

On February 22, Nl reported FY16 (non-C"AAP) net operating EPS of $1.09, a 160/o

increase on a year-over{ear basis from FY15 net operating EPS of $0.94. The most
significant driver of improved EPS was increased revenues in accordance with the
company's approved recovery of prudent infrastructure investments. Nl invested nearly

$1.5 billion in its gas and electric utilities in FY16, replacing 406 miles of pipe across all of
its service territories, improving the hardiness of its distribution systems, and replacing 60

miles of underground electric cable and over 1,200 electric poles, Execution on the

regulatory front also helped to improve Nl's performance, as several of the company's
base rate proceedings resulted in constructive settlement agreements that were approved

by their respecilve regulatory authorities.

Nl's strong performance continued through 1Q17, as the company reported net operating
EPS of $0.71 compared to $0.62 in 1Q16. Considering Nl's strong start to the year and
continued success of its infrastructure modernization programs, the company expects to

deliver net operating EPS in the upper half of its guidance range of $1.12 - $1.18.

Table 23: Operating Income by Segment Table 24: Operating EPS by Segment
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2017 - 2019 Earnings Outlook and Drivers

We forecast 2017E EBITDA and EPS of $1.587 billion and $1.17, respectively.
Assumptions include: full year rate relief from 2016 proceedings, year-to{ate rate reliet
1% customer growth, capital markets activities, 3% O&M expense growth.

We forecast 2018E EBITDA and EPS of $1.719 billion and $1.25, respectively.
Assumptions include: full year rate relief trom 2017 proceedings, year-todate rate reliel
1% customer growth, capital markets activities, 2o/o O&M expense growth.

We forecast 2019E EBITDA and EPS of $1.852 billion and $1.32, respectively.
Assumptions include: full year rate relief from 2018 proceedings, year-todate rate reliel
1% customer groMh, capital markets activities, 1% O&M expense growth.

Risks

The primary risks of an investment in Nl shares include (but are not limited to);

Nl's financial condition may be adversely impacted by the @mpany's indebtedness.

Nl's liquidity may be adversely impacted by a drop in the company's credit rating.

Nl may be unable to execute on its business plan and growth strategy, including planned

util ity i nfrastructu re investments.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted by shifts in economic and marketing

conditions.

The value of Nl's benefit plan assets may be adversely impacted by capital maftet
performance and other factors, which could potentially require additional funding and
negatively impact earnings.

Nl's business is subject to regulatory oversight and may be impacted by regulatory rate
reviews and proceedings.

Nl's performance may be impacted if the company were unable to adapt to advances in

technology.

Nl's business may be negatively impacted if the company faces increased litigation and
negative public perception.

Nl's businesses are regulated in accordance with numerous environmental laws, with

which the cost to comply may be significant and could negatively impact the company's
performance. Additionally, Nl may face significant penalties if the company were unable
to comply with various regulations.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted by fluctuations in weather, gas, and

electrici$ commodity costs.

Nl's business operations are subject to economic conditions in certain industries.

NIPSCO's electric generation strategy, including the retirement of its coalgeneration units,

may be unable to achieve its intended results.

Nl may be negatively impacted by fluctuations in the price of energy commodities or their
related transportation costs.
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Nl may be impacted by risk associated with customers not remitting payment for delivered

energy or services.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted if suppliers and counterparties are unable to
perform under various financial or operating agreements.

Nl carries significant goodwill and definitelived intangible assets, lmpairments on

goodwill or definite-lived intangible assets may result in a significant impact to Nl's
earnings and performance.

Nl's performance may be impacted by changes in taxation.

Nl's financial results may be adversely impacted by changes in accounting principles.

There are numerous risks inherent to the distribution of natural gas and the generation,

transmission, and distribution of electricity that Nl may be unable to avoid or mitigate.

Nl's businesses are subject to the risks associated with aging infrastructure, which may

lead to disruptions in operations and capitalexpenditures and maintenance epsts.

Nl's ability to service customers may be adversely impacted by climate change, natural

disasters, acts of terrorism, or other catastrophic events.

Nl's businesses may be adversely impacted if Nl faces a cyber-attack.

Nl's capital projects and programs may subject the company to risks associated with

construction and natural gas costs and supply risks.

Nl's performance and businesses may be adversely impacted by extreme weather
conditions.

Nl's businesses may be impacted if the company is unable to attract and retain a qualified

workforce.

As a holding company, NiSource is dependent on cash generated by its subsidiaries in

order to meet its debt obligations and pay dividends on common stock.

Nl may be subject to significant tax liabilities associated with the company's separation

with CPG.

NiSource has substantial indebtedness which could adversely affect its financial condition.

NiSource is exposed to significant reputational risks, which make it vulnerable to a loss of
cost recovery, increased litigation and negative public perception.

NiSource is a holding company and is dependent on cash generated by subsidiaries to
meet its debt obligations and pay dividends on its common stock.
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Table 25: lncome Statement (USD millions)

unlees oltErwlm 20L5A | 2015A | 20r7E | 2fl88 | mr!'E
Statements oflncome

Net R€venues

Gas Distribution

Gas Transportation

Electric

Other

, 2,08L9, 1,850.9 3,065.0 3,184.9 3,312.0
, 959.8 964.6
'' " t'
' 1+57?.9 ) -]+ffi.9..- _1716.,8.......,.1,,83L:3... . ,,lr89L!' 27.2 L6.2

Gross Revenues 4651.8 4,4925 +82L8, 5,Ot6.2 5,204.4

Cost of Sales (excluding depreciation and amortizationl , l,€A3.7 i 1,390.2 1,451.9 1,466.1 1,480.3

Total Net Revenues (Gross Marein) ' 3,m8.1 , 3,1023 3,359.8 3,5$.2 3,724.0

Operatlng Expenses

Operation and lVlaintenance

Depreciation and Amortization

Gain (toss) on Sale of Assets and lmpairments

OtherTaxes

Total Operating Expenses 2,2@.2 2,24/,.7 2,34,3.0 2,424.9 2,fi18
OperatinE Inome 799.9 858.2 1,025.8 1,125.3 7,222.3

Other Income (deductions)

Interest Expense, net

Other, net

Loss on Earlv Extinguishment of Debt
Total Other Income (deductions) {460.0) (348.0) {407.0) (435,0} (/+65.11

f ncome from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes 339.9 510.2 619.9 6Sr.3 7.57.2

lncome Taxes 126.3 162.1 225.6 250.5 275.0

f ncome from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes 213.6 348.1 394.3 4*,7 /AZ1 ,

Income from Discontinued Operations - net of taxes 103.5 3.4

, ', +tis.t , .i+s1t. lsgs.o , L,lB.! {,@4s

1.6 (1.0)

256.1 : 2M-3 24p.9 258.9 2*.7

(380.2) (34e.s)

77.4 1.5

(s7.21

w3t-" w.6f i466.61
1.5 1.5 15

Net lncome

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interest
3L7.t 35L5

15.5

438.7 482-7

Net income attributable to Nl 30r_s 351.s 4€.LL

Income from Continuing Ops 213.6

87.9

348.1

3.4

tli!8.7 t|82.1

Income from Discontinued
Net income attributable to Nl 301.5 351.5 394.3 43€.7

Basic Avenge Shares Outstandi ng

Dil uted Average Shares Outstandi ng

Diluted EPS - Continuing Ops

Diluted EPS - Discontinued Ops

Diluted EPS

Dividend perShare

3r7.7

319.8

o-67

o.27

0.94

0.&]

t.?2.

o:7e

32.L8

1.ts,1

l*
0.01

1.09

0.64

335.41 349.0 $2.63
337.11 350.7 364.$l

L.t7 L.2s t.32

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc. Estimates, Company Reports
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Table 26: Gash Flow Statement (USD millions) 
, , , , ,

, lzO$alzOre
',s94951;lnl$..g:f,r)"y.'_,:';::Z:::; 1-;;;,!;',;;';;;,j;;1,: .; ,, :,,1;.;.,;.:::'Z::i. 

- " *,.',..,,:t

Operadng Actlvltles
Net_lncome' _. .?-17.L 351.:_

Adj to Reconcile Net Income io rl.i c.rtr-iro.6oni opi

, lggf9t'9idy94llsuillttn!gld-.bt _ ..?72 . .:
."9en.199ja!9191!.nmo!!191!o1.._. .,s?1.1 ,,.7!r1: Defene9-.income.taxes and investment_ta,x, credlts 135.3 182.3

!t99.!9onp9,!1.:9t!9!9Ip9,!q9an4_1010!)plgf!!_s.lt9tnslol 5o:7... 6.t.
, l1c9-melrog{is99n1!nge,doperations-ne!9,ltal9_t (103.5) . . (3.4)

4!n94i29!i9! of d199o9,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,1,t1pr9mi9q on {9b! . 8.7 - 7r9

AFUDCequity (11.5) (11.6)

OtherAdjustments 13.1 (3.8)

394.3 , 43A.7 4€.2.L'

ss9.0 592.5 628.1

225.6 250.6 275.0'

(11.6) (11.6) (11.6)

,9!9lg.t in Assets and Liabilities

Accounts Receivable

. lnventories
, Accounts Payable

Customer Deposits and Credits
' Taxes Accrued

lnterest Accrued

, Exchange gas receivable/payable

: Otheraccruals

Pre payme nts and othe r curre nt assets
' Regulatory assets/liabilities

Postretire ment and postemployment benef its

, Defened charges and othernoncurrentassets
Other noncurent liabilities

;ryq! -gper9!in-g Agll_viligi Jrgfn -Continuing 
ope.raJions t,t78,4 824.L L,L67.3 7,270.3

Net Operating Activities f rom Discontinued Operations 29.3.4 (0.81

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 7.47r.8 823.3 7,L67.3 L,270.3 t,373.7

Investing Actlvldes
:Capital Expenditures

Restricted cash withd rawals (deposits)

Cash contributions from CPG

Cost of removal

Other i nvesti nF activities

252.2 (188.0)

6.9 . 38.9

(leo.s) 108.8

3s.s (s2.3)

8.7 r2.7

(11.6) (8.7)

(31.7) 36.s

(ss.l) (5.0)

0.1 (0.4)

82.0 (187.9)

2s.5 (44.8)

s.2 (1.2)

{30.4) o.s

7,373.7

(1,360.7) lt 47s.2l (1,7m.0) (1,700.0) (17m.0)
(4.8) 20.1

3.798.2

(8.21 (110,1)

21.5 (tt.z1

NetlnvestingActivitiesfromContinuingOperations 2,375.0 (1,582.9) (1,700.0) (1,700.0) (1,700.0)

Net Investing Activities from Discontinued Operations (430.1)

Net c"ash Flow from Investing Activities 7,94d..9 (1,582.91 (1,7m.o) (1,7m.01 (1ZOO.O1

FlnanclnB Actlvltles
Cash of CPG at Separation (136.8)

lssuance of Long-term Debt

Repayments of LT. term Debt and capital least obligations 12,@2.21

Premiums and other debt related costs

Change in short-term borrowings, net

lssuance of common stock

Acquisition of treasury stock

(e3,s)

(s35.41

22.5

(2o.41

5@.0 750.0 750.0

(434.6)

( 3.71

920.6 (3m.0) l37s.o)
23.t 313.0 313.0

(s.4)

(20s.s) (23s.e8) 12€f-231

.7fi.9

(qso.ot

313.0

Dividends paid - common stock (253.4) { 286.ss)

Net Financing Activities from Continulng Operations

Net Financing Activities from Discontinued Operations

(3,s20,2) 790.s

108.6

527.O 427.8 326.5

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (3,411.6) 790.5 527.O 427.8 326.5

Change in Cash and Equivalents from Cont Operations

Change in Cash and Equivalents from Disc Operations

Change in cash included in discontinued operations

33.2 3r.7

(28.1) (0.8)

0.5

01(2 0)(s.6)

Cash and Equivalents at Beginning of Period 538

Cash and Equivalents at End of Period qe' q

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc. Estimates, Company Report
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Table 27: Balance Sheet (USD millions)

'itlsl

94:t::si9s , ';;:;:'.
Ass€ts

Property, Plant and Equipment

Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization

Net Utility Plant

olftSt ptgp:4v, lery tgull!qlp,9 dprcciation

Net Property, Plant and Equipment

,..:,;;,'.,,',.:t4"t:,;li.t..', tlV,;-.i,,.t:.:i:'-:-t:,'t:

18,946.9 19,368.0 Lg,gn.O 20.s19.6 2L,t47.8

(5,8s3.41 (6,613.7) (6,613.7) (4613.7) (6,513.7)

18.0 313.7 : 3t3.7 3t3.7 373.7 ,

12,7IL.5 13,068.0 L3,627.O L4.2L9.6 I4.U7.8
I nvestme nts and Other Assets

Unconsolidated Affiliates
Other Investments

Total Investments and Other Assets

6.9

t87.7

194.6

5.5 6.6 ' 6.6 5.6

193.3 193.3 193.3 193.3

199.9 199.9 199.9 199.9

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts Receivable

Gas Inventory

Materials and Supplies

Electric Production Fuel

Exdra nge gas receivable

Regulatory Assets

Prepayments and Other

Total Curre nt Assets

15.5

29.7

660.0

343.S

85.8

105.3

2L.O

206.9

107.5

26.4

9.6

u7.o
279.9

tot.7
112.8:

5.4

2€,7
130.6

55.8

9.6

901.67

294.81

106.1

115.22

5.4

248.7

130.6

53.8

9.5

938.03

?97.6

110.4

776.4

5.4

24€.7

130.5

53.9

9.6

973.22

300.5

114.5

117.5

5.4

24&7

130.6

.2 76Lt .8 954.0

Other Assets

Regulatory Assets

Goodwill

lntangible Assets

Deferred Charges and Other

Total Other Assets

1.599.8 1,636.7 1"636.7

t,690.7 1,690.7 1,690.7

253.7 242.7 242.7

65.0 91.8 91.8

3,@9.2 3,561.9 3,661.9

1\636.7 \636.7
1"590.7 1"690.7

242.7 242.7

91.8 91.8

3,661.9 3,661.9

Total Assets L7.492.5 35

Capitalizadon

Common Equity

Common Stock

Treasury Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Retained Deficit

Accumulated other Comprehensive Loss

Total Stockholders' EquiW

3.2 3.3

(7e.3) (88.7) (88.7) (88.7) (88.7)

5,078.0 s,153.9 51s3.9 1153.9 1153.9
(r,s:l) . .1s72.21 (911f) . . .(63s.s) (ls,el

{3s.1} (2s.1) (2s.1} (2s.1} (2s.1}

3,U3.5 4,O7r.2 4,226.2 44U.6 46@.2
Lonc-Term Debt, excludins current maturities 5,9i18,5 6,058.2 6,808.2 7.55€.,2 8,308.2

Total Capitalization 9,792.0 LO,729.4 11 034.4 11,962.8 L2,W.4

Curent Liabilldes

Current Portion of Long-term Debt

Short-Term Bonowings

Accounts Payable

Customer D€oosits and Credits

Taxes Accrued

lnterest Accrued

Exchange Gas Payable

Regulatory Liabilities

Legal and Envlronmental

Accrued Compensation and Employee Benefits

Other Accruals

Total Current Liabilities

433.7 363.1

567.4 1,488.0 : 1188.0
433.4 539.4 573.79

315.3 26,4.t 2e/-4
183.5 195.4 tss.4
129.0 120.3 120.3

62.3 83.7 8.7
237.4 tt6.7 tt6.7
37.5 37.4 37.4

t4L3 76t.4 161.4

t2L6 82.7 82.7

2,6s7.5 3,452.2 2,U3.9

813,0 363.0

s96,93 6L9.32

295.95 307.06

19s.4 L95.4

120.3 120.3

83.7 83.7

116.7 tt6.7
37.4 37.4

161.4 151.4

82.7 42.7

2503.5 2,0€7.0

Other [iabllltles
Risk Management Liabilities

Deferred lncome Taxes

Deferred Investment Tax Credits

Acgued Insurance Liabilities

Accrued Liability postretirement and postemployment ben

Regulatory Liabilities

Asset reti rement obligations

Other Noncurrent Liabilities

Total Other Liabilities

22.6 4.5 4.5, 4.5 4.5
2,365.3 2,528.0 47s3.6 3,m4.2 3,219.3

14.8 13.4 13.4 13.4 13.4

87.2 82.8 82.8 82.8 82.8

7s9.7 713.4 7L3.4 713.4 713.4

1,350.4 7,265.L 1,265.r I,265.1 1,265.1

2v.o 262.6 262.6 262.6 262.6

189.0 200.s 200.5 200.5 200.5

s,o43.0 1110.3 5,47&4 5,525.6 5,ffi,2
Commitments and Conti n8encies

Total Capitalization and Liabilities 77,492.5 18,591.9 1935A7 D,991.9 20,663.5

Source: Ladenburg Thalmann & Co, Inc. Estimates, Company Report
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APPENDIX A: IMPORTANT RESEARCH DISCLOSURES
ANALYST CERTIFICATION

l, Brian J. Russo, atiest that the vienrs expressed in this re8earch report accurately reflecl my personal vieM/s about the subject seqJrity and

issuer. Furlhermore, no part of my compensation was, is, or will be dircc{y or indirecty related to the specific rccomm€ndalion or views
expressed in this research r€porl, provided, however, that:

The research analyst pdmadly responsibb for the preparation of this rssearch repori has or will recaiw compensation based upon various
hctors, including the \rolume of trading al ihe fim in lhe subject seq.rrity, as well as lhe firm's total revEnues, a portion of which k generated

by investnent banking aclivities.

Additional information regarding the contents of this publication will be fumished upon rcquest. Please contact Ladenburg Thalmann,

Complisnce Department, 2r/ Park Awnus, 26th lloor, New York, New York 10172 (or call 212-409-2000) for any informaiion regading drrrsnt
disdosures, and wh€re applicable. relevant price charb, in regard to companies that are the subiecl of lhis research report.

COiIPANY BACKGROUND

Nisource Inc,, headqua ered in Menillville, Indiana, is a holding company with sewral tully regulaGd natural gas distribution and elec{ric utility
companles across seven states. TogEther, these companies serve nearly 3.4 million naturalgas customeG in Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, Virginia,
Maryland, Pennsylvania, and Massachusetb, and 500,000 electric customers in nonhvi/estern Indiane. As such, Nl's operations and results

are dassified as two reportable segmenb: Gas Distibution Op€rations and Eleclric Operations.

VALUATION IIIETHODOLOGY

t b value equili€s ulilizing e multi-facat€d approach which includes; sum-of-the.parts, net asset value, discounbd cash fflv, leading P/E, and
EV/EBITDA

RISKS

Ths primary risks of an investnent in Nl shares include (but are not limited to);

Nl's financial condition may be adveEely impacied by the company's indebtedness. Nl's liquidity may be adversely impac{ed by a drop in
the company's credit rating. Nl may bs unable to execute on ib business plan and growth strategy, including planned utility infrastruc{ure
investnents. Nl's performEnca may b6 advgrsely impac{ed by shifrs in economic and markeling condilions. Thevalue of Nl's benefit plan assets
may b6 advelsely impaded by capital market p6rformanc6 and other factors, which could potentially r€quire additional funding and negati\€ly
impac{ eamings. Nl's business is subiect to regulatory oversight and may be impacbd by regulatoly rate reviews and proceedings. Nl's
perfomance may b€ impacted ifthe company were unable lo adapt to advances ln tschnol€y. Nl's business may bs negatively impacted lf th€
company taces inqeased litigation and nsgalive public perception. Nl's businesses arB regulabd in accordance with numerous environmental
laws, wih which the cost to comply may be significant and could negatively impac-t the compan/s periormance. Additionally, Nl may face
signifcant penalties ifthe company were unable to comply with various regulations. Nl's performance may be advers€ly impactad by ffuc{uations
in weather, gas, and electricity commodity costs. Nl's business operations are subject to economic conditions in c€rtain industrios. NIPSCO'S
elecbic generation strategy, including the Etirement of ib coal generation units, may be unable to achle\re its intended esulb.

Nl may be negatiwly impacled by f,uctuations in the price of energy commodities or their r€laEd transportation costs. Nl may be impacGd
by risk associated with customers not remitting payment for delivered energy or services. Nl's performance may be adverBely impacted if
supplieB and counblpartios arc unabls to perform under various financial or operating agreements. Nl carfes significant goodwill and definiF
li\,red intangible asseb. lmpairments on goodwill or definite.lived intangible ass6b may result In a signficant impact b Nl's earnings and
periormance. Nl's performance may bE impacEd by changes in taxation. Nl's financial results may be adversely impac{ed by chang€s in
accounting principles. There are numerous risk8 inherentto the distribution of naturalgas and the generation, transmission, and distribution of
eleclricity that Nl may be unable to avoid or mitigate. Nl's businesses are subject io the risks associatod wilh aging infrestruc{ure, which may
lead to disruptions in operations and capital expenditurcs and mainbnanc€ costs.

Nl's sbility to sgrvice customers may be adversely impacted by climale change, natural disasters, acts of tenorism, or othor cetastrophic
events. Nl's businesses may b€ adwrsely impacH it Nl fac€s a cyb€r-attack. Nl's capital proj€c{s and programs may subiect the company
to risks associated with construclion and neturalgas costs and supply risks. Nl's psrformanc€ and businesses may b6 sdwJsely lmpacled by
extr€m€ weather conditions. Nl's busines$s may b€ impacbd if the company is unable to attract and retain a qualifi€d worKorce. As a holding
company, Nisource is dependent on cash generated by its subsidiaries in order to meet ib debt obligations and pay dividends on common
stock. Nl may b€ subiect to significant tax liabilities associated with the company's separalion with CPG. Nisource h8s substantial indebtedn$s
which could adwrssly affect its financial condition. Nisourca is exposed b significant reputational risks, vyhich make it vuln€rable to a loss
of cost reco\r'ery, ind€ased litigation and negaliw public p€rception. Nisource is a holding company and is dep€ndent on cash generabd by
subsidiaries to ms6t its debt obligations end pay dividends on its common stock.
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STOCK RATING DEFINITIONS

Buy: Ths stock's retum is 6xp€ct6d to exceed | 2.5% ov€r lhe next tr,yelve months.

Neufal: The stock's r3tum is sxp6cied to b€ plus or minus 1 2.5% over the nexl tvvetue monihs.
Sel[ The stock's retum b expecled b be negati\€ 1 2.5% or mora owr lhs mxt tweve monlhs.

Inwstment Ratings ar€ d€brmined by the ranges described above at thg lims of initiation of cowrage, a change in risk, or a chango in target
pric€. At other times, the €xpecled refums may hlloutside of thes€ rangos b€cause of pric€ movemsnt and/or volatility. Such interim devistions
from specified ranges wlll be permitted but will become 8ubject to revigw.

RATINGS DISPERSION AND BANKING RELATIONSHIPS AS OF ([ay 19, 2014

Ratfng % lB'A
BUY 68.9 48.1
NEUTRAL 28.0 44.4
SELL 3.1 0.0

COMPANIES UNDER BRIAN'S COVERAGE

An€r€n CoDoration (AEE) AES Corporation (AES)
Alete Inc. (ALE) Atnos Energy Coporation (ATO)
Avista Corporalion (AVA) CMS Energy Corp. (CMS)
CanbrPolnt Energy, Inc (CNP) Dynegy Inc. (DYN)
El Paso Electdc company (EE) Grsat Plains EneEy Inc, (GXP)
ldacorp, Inc (lDA) Alliant Energy Coporation (LNT)
Nisourc€ Inc. (Nl) New Jersey Rosources Corporation (NJR)
NRG Energy, Inc. (NRG) Northw€stem En€rgy (NVVE)

OGE EneEy Corp. (OGE) ONE Gas, Inc. (OGS)
PNM Resources, Inc. (PNM) Pinnacle lr,lest Capital Corporation (PNW
Por{end Gen€ral Electic Co. (POR) PPL CoDoration (PPL)
Spire Inc. (SR) VIEC Energy Group Inc, (WEC)
l 

'lestsr 
En€rgy, Inc. (\ /R)

CO]ilPANIES UNDER TANNER'S COVERAGE

Chesapeake Ulilities CorpoEtion (CPK) Spark Energy, Inc. (SPKE)

COI'PA Y SPECIFIC DISCLOSURES

Lrd€nbuE Thalmann & Co. Inc. ha8 managed or co{anaged a publlc ofiering for Chesapeake t lilitieE Corporation within th€ past I 2 months.

LadenbuE Thalmann & Co. Inc received compensalion for in\restrnent banking services ftom Ch$ap€8ke Utilities Coeoration within the past
12 months.

Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc had an investnent banking relationship with Chesapeake Utilitios Corporation within the last 12 month8.

OTHER COiIPANIES IIENTIONED

Amer€n Corporation (AEE - $55.30 BUY)
Atn€ Enorgy Corporstion (ATC' - $80.36 BUY)
CMS En€Ey Corp. (CMS - $4s.75 NEUTRAL)
Chesap€ake Utilities CoDoralion (CPK - $7 1 .75 NEUTRAL)
Alliant En€qy CoDoration (LNT - 039.82 BUY)
Nerv Jer8ey Resources Corporation (NJR - $40.25 NEUTML)
ONE Gas, Inc. (OGS - $68.12 NEUTRAL)
Pinnacl€ l. est CapitalCorporalion (PNW- $84.61 NEUTRAL)
Spir€ Inc. (SR - $69.20 NEUTRAL)
V\EC Eneruy Group Ine (l EC - $60.91 NEUTRAL)
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INVESTMENT RATING AND PRICE TARGET HISTORY

NiSource Inc. Rating History as of 0511712017
pow€red by: BlueMatrix

B:Buy NEN.ulral S=S.ll D:Drop Covmg.l=lnit

Additional information regarding the contents of thb publicalion will be fumished upon request. Please contac{ l€denburg Thalmann,
Compliance Departnent, 2r/ Parft Avenue, 26th toor, New York, Nevr Yo* 1 01 72 (or call 21 2-4092000) for any infomation regarding cunent
dlsclosures, and where applicable, relevant price charts, in regard to companies that are the subject of this resoarch r€port.

GENERAL DISCLAIMERS

Information and opinions presented in t|is report have been obtained or derived from sources believed by Led€nbue Thalmann E C.o. Inc.
to be reliable. The opinions, estimates and proiections contained in fib repod are thos€ of Lad€nburg Thalmann as of lhe date of this Eport
and are subject to change without notice.

Lad€nburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. accepts no liabilily for loss arising ftom the use ofthe maErialpresented in his report, except that this €xclusion
of liability does not apply to the extent that such liebility arises under specific statutes or regulations applicable to Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.
Inc. This report is not to b6 reli€d upon in substitutlon for the exercise of independent judgment. Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. may have
issued, and may in the future issue, other reporb that are inconsisbnt with, and reach diffor€nt conclusions from, the intormation presented in

his report. Those reporb refiecl th€ differeni essumptions, views and analytical methods ofthe analysts who prepared them and LadenbuE
Thalmann & Co. Inc. is under no obligation to ensure that such other reporb are brought to the sttention ofany recipient of this report Inr€stors
should consider this r€port as only a single fac'tor in making their invesFnent d€cisions.

Som€ companies thal Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. follows ar€ €merging grolvth companies whose securities typically involve a high€r
degree of ri8k and mor€ volatility than the securities of more established companies. The securities discussed in Ladenburg Thalmann & Co.
Inc. research reports may not be suitable for some investors, Investors must make their own determination as to the eppropriateness of an
invEsfnent in any secuities reterred to helein, based on their specific investment objec{ives, financial status and risk bl€rence.

Past perbrmance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performanc€, and no representation or wananty, expresa or
implied, is made regarding future per.fomanc€. The prica, value of and income from any of th€ securities mentioned in lhis report can fallas
well as rise. The value of securities is subjec{ to €xchange rate flucluation lhat may have a positiv€ or adverse efiect on lhe price or income
of such s€curities. ln\€stoB in secudties such as ADRS, the values of which are influenced by cunency volatilily, €ffectively assum€ this dsk.
Securities recommended, offered or sold by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. (1) are not insured by the Federal DepoEit Insurance Company;
(2) are notdeposits or other obligations ofany insured depository institution; and (3) are subject to investment risks, including the possible loss
of some or allol principal invesled. Indeed, in the case of some investments, the potentiallosses may exceed the amount of initial investment
and, in such circumsiances: you may be requirod to pay more money to supportlhese losses,

Th€ inbrmEtion and material prss€nbd in this report 8re provided to you for information purposes only and ar€ not to bs used or consideEd
as an offer or the soliciEtion of an offer to sEll or to buy any securiti€s mentioned herein. This publication is confidential for the informEtion of
he addreBsee only and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, copigs circulated, or disclosed to another party, ryithout the prior writbn
consent of Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc.

Comparisons to peers/industry averages and indices are provided for informational purposes only. Comparlsons to this information have
limitations and material charac'teristics that may diftr from the subject company(ies). Becaus€ of these differences, these referencas should
not be lelied upon as an accurat€ measurc of comparison. InvestorB cannot invest directly in an ind€x.
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Member: wYSE, ,VySE MKT FINRA, all other principal exchanges and SIPC
Additional I nform ation Avail able U pon Request

@ 2017 - Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. lnc. All Nghts Reserved
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EQUITY RESEARCH

Power & Electric Utillties
Brian J. Russo, CFA (646) 432-6312 brusso@ladenburg.com

Tanner James (212) 409-2071 tjames@ladenburg.com

Energy Exploration & Production, Upstream
Michael Schmitz, CFA (212) 409-2028 mschmitz@ladenburg.com

Master Limited Partnerships, Midstream
Michael Schmitz, CFA (212) 409-2028 mschmitz@ladenburg.com

Biotechnology
Christopher S. James, M.D. (212) 409-2062 cjames@ladenburg.com

Biotechnology
Matthew L. Kaplan (212) 891-5247 mkaplan@ladenburg.com
Wangzhi Li, PhD (212) 409-2051 wli@ladenburg.com

Biotechnology (Personalized Medicine)
Kevin DeGeeter (212) 409-2027 kdegeeter@ladenburg.com

James Cofby (212) 409-2058 jcolby@ladenburg.com
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Glenn G. Mattson (212) 409-2073 gmattson@ladenburg.com

ADDITIONAL CONTACTS

Kenneth Brush, Head of Trading (212) 409-2011 kbrush@ladenburg.com

Eric Novotny (212) 409-2011 enovotny@ladenburg.com

277 Park Avenue 26th Floor New York, NY 10172 (212) 409-2000
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NISOURCE INC
Nl | $26.06

lN LINE ITARGET PRIGE: $2s.00

Change in Price Target

Greg Gordon, CFA
212€5$9000
Greg. Gordon @eve rcorei si.com

June 19,2017

Durgesh Ghopra
212$598998
D u rgesh. C ho pra@evercoreis i.com

Company Statlstlcs
Raising Estimates & Target Price Due To
Accretive Debt Refinancing
Target Price Raised to $25 from $23.50, Rating Still In Line

Nl completed a -$1B debt tender offer in early June. In a company
press release on 06/09 NiSource announced purchasing $320MM
aggregate principal amount of 6.125% notes due 2022, $200MM of
the 6.40% notes due 2018, $245MM of 6.80% notes due 2019 and
$225MM of the 5.45% notes due 2020. The aggregate -$18 in debt buy
back will be funded in part by $28 new debt issuance announced on
05122 including $18 aggregate principal amount of 3.490% notes due
2027 and $18 of 4.375o/o notes due 2047. The rest of the capital will
cover capitalspending. We are increasing our EPS estimates for years
'17f 18119 from $1 .17|il.231$1.31 to $1.18/$1 .271$1.35 reflecting the
parent interest expense savings associated with the above mentioned
refinancing. We model total rate base growing -8% through '19 towards
the low end of company's consolidated rate base growth guidance range
of 8-10%. This is driven by -$t .7B of annual cap-x investment at the mid-
point of company's guidance range of $1.68 - $1.88. Our'16 through'19
forecast reflects an EPS CAGR of -7.5To,lower than rate base growth
due to equity dilution but still 50 bps above the company's long term
EPS growth guidance of 5-7%. There could still be modest upside to
our forecast if the cap-x investment trends to the high end of company's
guidance range. A $100m increases in cap-x for '18-'19 if it carried
through to rate base would increase earnings in2O19 by another -$0.02l
share or vs. our current '19 estimate assuming they equitize 50o/o of that
incremental spend.

Raising Target Price to $25 from $23.50, keeping ln Line rating. Our
$25 price target is 18.5x our 2019 EPS forecast, an -10% premium to
what our DDM now says should be our average regulated utility target
multiple, which is 16.7x. We think a significant premium is warranted
especially relative to predominantly electric utilities that are, in our view,
facing a more challenging growth profile creating medlum to longer term
headwinds for rate base growth. Our valuation is tempered by Nl's high
parent leverage. lf Nl spends at the high end of cap-x guidance that
would increase our target price by $0.50 to $25.5/share. Since utility
stocks began to materially outperform the market beginning on 2115117
Nl has been one of the best performing stocks in the group, up 18%
vs. 13% for our regulated utillty peer group, to some degree because
of appreciation of Nl's improving EPS outlook but also-.we think-a
response to declining perceived risk of a negative financial impact to
utilities from certain facets of potential Federaltax reform. Nl has one of
the most significant exposures on this front (see our note on the subject
written on 02101117 here Jtax reform note linkl.

Market Capitalization (M):

Shares Outstanding (M):

Dividend:

Dividend Veld:

Payout Ratio:

Expected Total Retum:

Fiscal Year End

Eamings Summary

$8.429

323

$0.70

2-7o/o

59.5%

(1.4)oA

Dec

FY
PIE
EPS vs Consensus

Consensus EPS

Consensus P/E

I Year Price History

2017E 2018E 2019E

$1.r8 11.27 $1.35
s1.17 51.23 $t.3t
22.2x 20.5x 19.3x

0.0% 2.0.A 2.3%

$1.18 S1.25 $1.32
22.1x 20.9x 19,7x

2,600

2,500

2,400
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Ql '17 earnings recap. Nl reported Q1 '17 adjusted EPS of $0.71 vs. consensus of $0.67
and prior year of $0.62. Adjusted EPS is normalized for weather, whether it is better or worse
than normal. First Quarter the weather was a particularly acute negative impact. GAAP EPS,
including $0.06 of milder weather impact was $0.65. Consolidated operating income was $47.7
million higher compared to prior year primarily driven by the gas segment which was $33.6
million higher compared to prior year. Higher net revenues of $84.8 million from rate increases
and customer growth were offset by higher operating expense of $51.2million, driven by higher
taxes, employee related costs, outside services, and higher depreciation. Electric segment was
$12.2 million higher compared to prior year as higher net revenues of $36.5 million from rate
increases were offset by higher operating expense of $24.3mi1lion, driven by higher materials
and supplies, employee related costs, outside seryices, and higher depreciation. Gorporate/
Other was $1.9 million favorable primarily due unrealized gains on the cash surrender value of
corporate owned life insurance investments. Nl expects to be in the upper half of the earnings
guidance range of $1.12 - $1.18 per share tor'17 and reiterated its long term earnings and
dividend growth outlook ol5-7o/o through '20. The company announced up to a $500MM annual
equity at the market program (ATM) which will in part fund the $1.6 - $1.8 billion projected annual
cap-x investment through '20 and is in synch with NiSource's projections of $200MM - $300MM
equity issuance per year given at their analyst day in early 2017.

Rate case update: On 03117117 a seftlement was approved in the Mrginia base rate case
authorizing $28.5 million rate increase, interim rates have been in effect since 09/28116.
Company's Maryland subsidiary filed for a $6 million rate increase request on Q4114117 with a
final order expected by year end.

Merger of Nl's financing entities. In an 8-K filed on 04126117 NiSource announced merger
of company's whollyowned subsidiaries, NiSource Finance Corp. ("NiSource Finance") and
NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. ("NiSource Capital"), with and into NiSource to simplify the overall
corporate structure. The mergers are expected be completed by second half of 2017 following
the receipt of approvals from state utili$ commissions and other stakeholders including the
Company's Board of Directors.

Nl subsidiary NIPSCO projects retirement of 50% of coal capacity by 2023. NiSource's
largest subsidiary Northern Indiana Public Service Company (NIPSCO), which serves about
810,000 natural gas and 460,000 electric customers on 11101116, submitted its Integrated
Resource Plan to the IURC that outlines NIPSCO's plans to meet its customers' anticipated
long-term energy needs. Under the plan, NIPSCO is proposing to retire 50% of its coal-fired
generating fleets by the end of 2023 including Bailly Generating Station Units 7 and 8 and R.M.
Schahfer Generating Station Units 17 and 18. The Midcontinent Independent System Operator
has approved closure of Bailly Units 7 and 8 by mid-2018. Assuming the plants were to stay
open, over the next seven years NIPSCO would expect to incur -$1 billion in additional costs
at those plants to comply with new environmental regulations such as such as the U.S. EPA's
finalcoal ash and effluent rules, which take effect starting in 2018. NIPSCO in its plan provided
an expected view of replacement capacity in the middle of the next decade, predominantly
combined cycle generation, analyzing a range of options including power purchases, energy
efficiency, and new renewable. The plan is currently being reviewed by various stakeholders,
should this proposal move through the review process and be implemented it could be positive
for ratepayers and shareholders, moving away from older and expensive coal fired plants to
more environmentally attractive options that could be more cost efiicient like combined cycle
gas plants.

Risks to our thesis. Using our proprietary Dividend Discount Modelwe value Nl at $2S/share,
which is 18.5x our 2019 EPS estimate of $1.35. The majority of NiSource's net revenues are
subject to economic regulation and are exposed to the impact of regulatory rate reviews and
proceedings; risks to our thesis include unfavorable regulatory outcomes leading to lower rate
base growth and/or lower allowed or earned ROE's. Upside to our thesis would be driven by
further increase in capital spending leading to accelerating rate base growth due to favorable
regulatory treatment of such spending and or rising authorized/earned ROE's.
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY

Our $25 price target is 18.5x our 2019 EPS forecast, an -1oo/o premium to what our DDM now says should be our average
regulated utility target multiple, which is 16.7x. We think a significant premium is wananted especially relative to predominantly
electric utilities that are, in our view, facing a more challenging growth profile creating medium to longer term headwinds for rate
base groMh.

RISKS

The majority of NiSource's net revenues are subject to economic regulation and are exposed to the impact of regulatory rate
reviews and proceedings; risks to our thesis include unfavorable regulatory outcomes leading to lower rate base growth and/
or lower allowed or earned ROE's. Upside to our thesis would be driven by further increase in capital spending leading to
accelerating rate base growth due to favorable regulatory treatment of such spending and or rising authorized/earned ROE's.

COMPANIES UNDER COVERAGE BY AUTHOR

Symbol Gompany Rating
Price

(20r7-06-16)
Evercore lSl

Target

AEE Ameren Corp. ln Line $s6.48 $s4.s0

AEP American Electric Power ln Line s72.'t4 $66.50

AES The AES Corporation Outperform $11.92 $12.2s

Avangrid Inc ln Line $45.4s $43.50

CMS CMS Energy Corp. Outperform $48.08 $45.50

CNP CenterPoint Energy, Inc. In Line $28.61 $27.00

Calpine Corp. Outperform $13.42 $16.00

Dominion Resources lnc. In Line $80.1 I $75.00

DTE Energy Co. In Line $110.s6 $102.00

DUK Duke Energy Corp. In Line $86.9s $82.00

Dynegy Inc. Outperform $8.0s $15.00

ED Consolidated Edison Inc. ln Line $84.26 $74.00

ElX Edison lnternational In Line $81.98 $78.2s

ES Eversource Energy Coverage
Suspended

$62.62

ETR Entergy Corp. ln Line s80.03 $76.00

Exelon Corp. Outperform $36.82 $39.00

FirstEnergy Corp. In Line $29.79 $30.00

GXP Great Plains Energy Inenrporated Outperform $29.79 $31.00

Hawaiian Electric lndustries lnc. Underperform s33.51 $31.00

HIFR InfraRElT, lnc. Outperform $20,00 $19.00

NextEra Energy Inc Outperform $141.87 $137.00

N NiSource lnc ln Line $26.0s $23.50

NRG NRG Energy Inc. Outperform $16.61 $20.00

NRG Veld, Inc. Outperform $17.50 $20.00

PCG PG&E Corp. Outperform $69.06 $67.50

PEG Public Service Enterprise Group ln Line $44.32 $4s.00

PNM Resources. lnc In Line $39.40 $36,00

PNW Pinnacle West Capital Corp. ln Line $88.64 $81.50

PPL Corp. In Line $39.44 $37.00

so Southem Co. In Line $s1.71 $48.00

Sempra Energy Outperform $114.98 $118.00

\A/EC Energy Group, Inc, In Line $63.88 $s9.50

Westar Energy Inc. ln Line $53.65 $49.00

\ /EC

Xcel Energy lnc. ln Line $47.s9 $44.00
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TIMESTAMP
(Article 3(1)e and Article 7 of MAR)

'flme of dissemination: June 19, 2017, O4:05 ET.

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

The analysts, Greg Gordon and Durgesh Chopra, primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report attest to the following: (1) thal
the views and opinions rendered in this research report reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies or issuers; and (2) that no
part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly related to the specific recommendations or views in this research report.

DISCLOSURES

This report is approved and/or distributed by Evercore Group LLC ("Evercore Group"), a U,S, licensed broker-dealer regulated by the Financial
Industry Regulatory Authority ("FlNRA"), and International Strategy & Investment Group (UK) Limited (.lSl UIC), which is authorised and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority. The institutional sales, trading and research businesses of Evercore Group and lSl
UK collectively operate under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl ('Evercore lSl"). Both Evercore Group and lSl UK are subsidiaries
of Evercore Partners Inc. ("Evercore Partners"). The trademarks, logos and service marks shown on this report are registered trademarks of
Evercore Partners.

The analysts and associates responsible for preparing this report receive compensation based on various factors, including Evercore Partners'
total revenues, a portion of which is generated by affiliated investment banking transactions. Evercore lSl seeks to update its research as
appropriate, but various regulations may prevent this from happening in certain instances. Aside from certain industry reports published on a
periodic basis, the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgment.

Evercore lSl generally prohibits analysts, associates and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities
of any company in the analyst's area of enverage. Any exception to this policy requires specific approval by a member of our Compliance
Department. Such ownership is subject to compliance with applicable regulations and disclosure. Evercore lSl also prohibits analysts, associates
and members of their households from serving as an officer, director, advisory board member or employee of any company that the analyst
covers.

This report may include a Tactical Call, which describes a near-term event or catalyst affecting the subject company or the market overall and
which is expected to have a short-term price impact on the equity shares of the subject company, This Tactical Call is separate from the analyst's
long-term recommendation (Outperform, In Line or Underperform) that reflects a stock's forward 12-month expected return, is not a formal rating
and may differ from the target prices and recommendations reflected in the analyst's long-term view

Applicable current disclosures regarding the subject companies covered in this report are available at the offices of Evercore lSl, and
can be obtained by writing to Evercore Group LLC, Attn. Compliance,656 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, NewYork, NY 10103.

Evercore Partners and its affiliates, and / or their respective directors, officers, members and employees, may have, or have had, interests or
qualified holdings on issuers mentioned in this report. Evercore Partners and its affiliates may have, or have had, business relationships with the
companies mentioned in this report..

Additional information on securities or financial instruments mentioned in this report is available upon request.

Ratings Definitions

Current Ratings Definition

Evercore lSl's recommendations are based on a stock's total forecasted return over the next 12 months. Total forecasted retum is equal to the
expected percentage price return plus gross dividend yield. We divide our stocks under coverage into three primary ratings categories, with the
following return guidelines:

Outperform - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than the expected total return of the analyst's coverage universe
In Line - the total forecasted return is expected to be in line with lhe expected total return of the analyst's universe
Underperform - the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than the expected total return of the analyst's universe
Coverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances.*
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufficient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon.*

* Prior to October 10, 2015, the "Coverage Suspended" and "Rating Suspended" categories were included in the category "Suspended."

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Bu!," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell" to equate their
own ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution beloq our Outperform, In Line, and
Underperform ratings can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell, respectively.

Historical Ratings Definitions

Prior to March 2, 2017, Evercore lSl's recommendations were based on a stock's total forecasted return over the next 12 months:

Buy - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than 10%
Hofd - the total forecasted retum is expected to be greater than or equal to 0% and less than or equal to 10%
Sell - the total forecasted return is expected to be less than 0%

On October 31, 20'14, Evercore Partners acquired International Strategy & Investment Group LLC ('lsl Group") and lSl UK (the "Acquisition") and
transferred Evercore Group's research, sales and trading businesses to lSl Group. On December 31, 2015, the combined research, sales and

4
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trading businesses were transferred back to Evercore Group in an internal reorganization. Since the Acquisition, the combined research, sales
and trading businesses have operated under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl.

lSl Group and lSl UK:

Prior to October '10, 2014, the ratings system of lSl Group LLC and lsl UK which was based on a 12-month risk adjusted total retum:

Strong Buy - Return > 20o/o

Buy - Return 1Oo/o to 2lolo
Neutraf - Retum Qo/o lo loo/o

Cautious - Return -1oo/o lo Oo/o

Sefl- Retum < -10Vo

For disclosure purposes, lSl Group and lSl UK ratings were viewed as follows: Strong Buy and Buy equate to Buy, Neutral equates to Hold, and
Cautious and Sell equate to Sell.

Evercore Group:

Prior to October 10,2014, the rating system of Evercore Group was based on a stock's expected total retum relative to the analyst's coverage
universe over the following 12 months. Stocks under coverage were divided into three categories:

Ovenveight - the stock is expected to outperform the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Equal-lA/eight - the stock is expected to perform in line with the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Underueight - the stock is expected to underperform the average total retum of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Suspended - the company rating, target price and earnings estimates have been temporarily suspended.

For disclosure purposes, Evercore Group's prior'Ovenreight," "Equal-Weight' and 'Undenreight' ratings were viewed as'Buy,'"Hold" and'Sell,'
respectively.

Rati n gs Def initions f or Portfolio-Based C overa ge

Evercore lSl utilizes an alternate rating system for companies covered by analysts who use a model portfolio-based approach to determine a
company's investment recommendation. Covered companies are included or not included as holdings in the analyst's Model Portfolio, and have
the following ratings:

Long - the stock is a positive holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted retum is expecied to be greater than 07o.
Short - the stock is a negative holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted return is expected to be less than 0%.
No Position - the stock is not included in the model portfolio.
Coverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company, and in certain other circumstances; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufiicient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.

Stocks included in the model portfolio will be weighted fiom 0 to 100% for Long and 0 to -100o/o for Short. A stock's weight in the portfolio reflects
the analyst's degree of conviction in the stock's rating relative to other stocks in the portfolio. The model portfolio may also include a cash
component. At any given time the aggregate weight of the stocks included in the portfolio and the cash component must equal 1000/0.

Stocks assigned ratings under the alternative model portfolio-based coverage system cannot also be rated by Evercore lSl's Current Ratings
definitions of Outperform, In Line and Underperform.

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Buy," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell," to equate their own
ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution below, our Long, No Position and Short ratings
can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell respectively.

Evercore fSl ratings distribution (as of 06119120171

Coverage Universe

Ratings Count Pct.

Investment Banking Services / Past 12 Months

Rating Count Pct.

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

354
263

65
27

7

49%
37o/o

9o/o

4%
1o/o

45 13%
12 5o/o

1 2o/o

5 ',lgo/o

2 29o/o

lssuer€pecific Disclosures (as of June 19,20171

Evercore lSl or an affiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from this subject company
NiSource Inc within the next three months.



June 19,2017

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 32 of 286

EvEncoRE ISI

Price Gharts
NiSource Inc Rating History as ol06/,17/,2017

powored by Blueivlatrix
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General Disclosures
This report is provided for informational purposes only. lt is not to be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy
or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. The information and opinions in this
reporl were prepared by registered employees of Evercore lSl. The information herein is believed by Evercore lSl to be reliable and has been
obtained from public sources believed to be reliable, but Evercore lSl makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such
information. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author as of the date of this report. They do
not necessarily reflect the opinions of Evercore and are subject to change without notice. In addition, opinions, estimates and projections in this
report may differ fiom or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas or groups of Evercore and its afiiliates. Evercore lSl has no
obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to othenvise noti! a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion,
projeclion, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. Facts and views in Evercore lSl research reports
and notes have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Evercore affiliates or business areas,
including investment banking personnel.

Evercore lSl does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This report has been prepared without regard to the
particular investments and circumstances of the recipient. The financial instruments discussed in this report may not suitable for all investors
and investors must make their own investment decisions using their own independent advisors as they believe necessary and based upon their
specific financial situations and investment objectives. Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this report, or recommended or
offered by Evercore lSl, are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and are not deposits of or other obligations of any insured
depository institution. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than an investor's currency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price or value of, or the income derived from the financial instrument, and such investor effectively assumes such currency
risk. In addition, income from an investment may fluctuate and the price or value of financial instruments described in this report, either directly or
indirectly, may rise or fall. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Furthermore, past performance is
not necessarily indicative of future performance.

Evercore lSl salespeople, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research. Our asset management affiliates and investing businesses may make
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views expressed in this research.

Electronic research is simultaneously available to all clients. This report is provided to Evercore lSl clients and may not be redistributed,
retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in part, or in any form or manner, without the express written consent of Evercore lSl. Receipt and review
of this research report constitutes your agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion or
information contained in this report (including any investment recommendations, estimates or targel prices) without first obtaining express
permission from Evercore lSl.

This report is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be
contrary to local law or regulation.

For investors in the UK: In making this report available, Evercore makes no recommendation to buy, sell or othenrise deal in any securities or
investments whatsoever and you should neither rely or act upon, directly or indirectly, any of the information contained in this report in respect of
any such investment activity. This report is being directed at or distributed to, (a) persons who fall within the definition of Investment Professionals
(set out in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the 'Orded)); (b) persons falling within
the definition of high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. (set out in Article 49(2) of the Order); (c) other persons to whom it
may othenrise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons'). This report must not be acted on or
relied on by persons who are not relevant persons.

ln compliance with the European Securities and Markets Authority's Market Abuse Regulation, a list of all Evercore lSl recommendations
disseminated in the preceding 12 months for the subject companies herein, may be found at the following site: https://evercolc.bluematrix.coml
sellside/MAR.action.
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Q2'17 Downstream Earnings Preview

ifiiil US Capital Advisors

July 19, 2OL7

Daniel M. Fidell
Managing Director

Utilities & Infrastructure
536-812-2270
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See important disclosures starting on page 32
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Below are the key themes we see going into the quarter:

Wedher lmpdd: lmportant quarterfor electric utilities given seasonality. Weatherwas -18% warmerthan last year

but -2% colder than normal overall, so minimal impact for most names on a normalized basis. However, a few regions
posted warmer-than-normal temperatures, Specifically, New England temperatures were >30% warmer and West

Central U.S. region was >3% warmer. We see potential positive impact to names with less than full weather protection
(by degree of impact) ES, WEC, WC and Nl.

Pipeline Projeas: Update and timing on pending projects should be greaterfocus this period given delayed Senate

confirmation of new commissioners at FERC. Among USCA coverage, projects pending FERC approval include PennEast
(NJR,SJf), Mountain Valley (WGLI, ZOLT Expansion (CPK) and STL Pipeline (SR). Other notable projects include Central
Penn (WGL), SRL Pipeline (NJR), BL England (SJl), NW Florida Expansion (CPK), and Paiute Expansion (SWX).

Electric PrcjesIs: Look for updates on electric transmission and generation projects expected to positively impact
future EPS for several names. Higher-profile tnnsmission projects to watch include Northern Pass (ES) and pending
project bids in Oxaca and Baja, Mexico (SRE). Generation build opportunities as part of refreshed integrated resource
planning (lRPl activity at the state level involve WC, WEC and Nl.

M&A Outlook: M&A activity should again be front and center given pending deals involving AltasGas/WGL, First

Reserve/EGAS, PNG/DGAS and GXP/WR (amended agreement for merger-of-equals transaction announced on 7 h}l.
In Q1, rumors surrounded potential NIR/SJI pairing and SPKE sale. We believe rich valuations of potentialtargets and

uncertainty surrounding tax reform are restraining new deals. As usual, look for updates on latest muni adds from AWK

and WTR. Among our coverage, SR and WTR have previously stated interest in utility acquisitions.

Rote Hikes: USC.A covered names with rate hikes over the last twelve months (by degree of impact) include SRE, CwT,

Nl, OCS, NJR, AWK WGL WEC, WTR and ATO. In Q1, AWK, CPK, Nl and WGLwere authorized rate hikes which should
provide a lift to EPS in Q2. Since quarter, Swx and AWK were authorized rate hikes, which should provide a lift to EPS in

future periods. Pending rate cases (by potential impact) forSll, SR, ES, WGL Nl, AWK and WTR.
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Q2 2OL7 Themes cont'd

Renewable UpdoEs.' Look for update on recent activity and future interest from growing list of companies engaged in

tax-favored solar and wind development. USCA covered names (by EPS contribution) include NJR, SRE and WGL. In late

'16, ES announced partnership with Dong Energy to develop offshore wind. SRE moving forward with solar and wind

investment in Mexico. We think CPK, NWN, Nl and WEC may have early-stage interest.

Dividend Hikes: Several utilities expected to raise annual dividend this period. Based on historic raise schedules, we

expect dividend hikes for WTR (-8%) and NJR (-5%).

Tax R4om: lmplications of potential tax reform should remain a topic of interest this period, with the Trump

administration rolling out its plan in late April buttimingstill u ncerta in for action. For utilities, key components ofthe
plan include lowering the top corporate rate to 15% from 35% and returning dividend tax rates to 20% from 23.8%,

Previously, a majority of utility management teams expected state regulators would quickly adjust rate structures to avoid

a potential slowdown in rate base and earnings groMh of regulated segments. For non-regulated segments, lower

corporate tax rates should boost earnings. Exposed names (by USCA estimated '17 EBIT contribution) include SWX, WC,

CPK, WGL, NJR, AWR, AWK, SJl, SRE and SR. A reduction in the dividend tax nte should be viewed as a modest positive

for all income-oriented stocks including utilities.

Pipeline Repldcementj Most names remain busy with authorized programs su pported by trackers for timely cost

rccovery. Aside from water names with >100-yr replacement cycle, gas names with sizable replacement need and EPS

growth potential include SRE, ATO, WEC, WGL, WC, SJI and NJR. In recent rate case, SWX approved for accelerated

replacement rate.

Marketing/Storage.' Non-core quarter for most names given seasonality. still, look for updates for a handful of names

engaged inthese businesses including retail marketing aggregatorSPKE. We expect generally weaker wholesale results

vs. last year given a lower level of gas commodity price volatility. Wholesale energy marketing exposed names (by impact

to total EPS) include NJR, SJI andWGL. Retail marketinB names include SPKE, WGL SRandCPK. Storage leader remains

NWN.
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Top Names: Among our coverage, we see SWX, CWT and Nl posting the most improved quarterly results driven by recent

nlte hikes. For SWX, $15mm rate hike in AZ effective in April. For CWI, -S45mm rate hike in CA effective in January. For

Nl, -S47mm hike rate hikes in VA and KY effective in January.

Weoker Nomes: Among the group, we see Srl, NJR and NWN posting lower quarterly results than last year. For SJl,

reduced investment in solar proiects as part of shifted corporate strategy in 1H'16 should weaken the latest period resuhs,

continuing trend. For NJR, positive gains from rate hike in late '16 and pipe replacement spending should be more than
ofhet by weaker marketing segment profits after atypically strong results last year. For NwN, lower storage profits should

offset core utility growth, continuinB trend.

Potential Suryrises: We see potential for slight upside surprises from WC, SWX and ES. For WC, potential

outperformance could be driven by stronger pipe construction profits given favorable weather. For SwX, potential upside

tied to timing of recent AZ rate hike effective in April. For ES, potential upside tied to increased cooling load given >30%

warmer-than-normal weather in New England. We see potentialfor slight downside surprises from names in need ofrate
relief including WGL NWN and ATO.

Companv Focus

Focus should be on myriad Mexico project opportunities in queue involving sdtir/winO and'electric transmission 
"ni 

,

outlook for future projects given politica ty in that country lo nts on recen)rlE 
expansion efforts, Cameron trains 1-3 co update given con ur and expecte
Southern Peru Pipeline re-bidding.

Focus should be on Northern Pass approval process in NH with siting committee review underway and final decision
ES expected by September. Also, update on pending MA rate case and long-term outlook for FERC transmission ROE

after DC Court recently vacated order that lowered returns back in '14,
. 

i ,\! I i . ,r,

Focus should be on PennEast Pipeline timing and outlook given delay in Senate confirmation of FERC nominees. , 
,

NJR / SJ1 Also, look for update on other notable pending pipe projects for NJR (SRL Pipeline) and SJI (BL England), and SJI
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USCA Estimates vs. Consensus - iii US Capital Advisors.

Atmos Energy ATO 3GSep '17 q3

New Jersey Resources NJR 3GSep '17 Q3

Nonhwest Natural Gas NWN 31-Dec '17 Q2

ONE Gas OGS 31-Dec 'L7 Qz

South Jersey Industries SJI 31-Dec 'L7 Q2

Southwest Gas

Spire Inc.

SWX 31-Dec 'L7 Q2

SR 30-Sep '17 Q2 $O.fe

$0.64

$0.08

5o.oe

so.40

so.oe

$0.28

s0.55

so,03

So,os

So.qz

So.04

s0.26

so.3e

So.zs

so.6e s0.63

so.10 (so.oz1

so.o8 s0.02

so.+z so.qo

50.12 (So.os)

50.31 50.18

so.4s s0.33

$o.go so.og

50.67 -4o/o

so.rg 38%

so.o7 -74%

s0.38 s%

50.12 -Str/o

SO.fS 87o/o

s0.33 s%

s0.33 -24%WGL Holdines WGL 3GSep '17 Q3 50.25

Average

Eledric/Gas
Chesapeake Utilities
Eversource Energy

NiSource

Sempra Energy

Vectren

WEC Energy Group

CPK 31-Dec

ES 31-Dec

Nl 31-Dec

SRE 31-Dec

VVC 31-Dec

WEC 31-Dec

't7 Q2

'17 Q2
,L7 

Q2
,L7 

Q2

'17 Q2
,L7 

Q2

$0.s4

$o.sz

s0.11

So.ss

5o.ce

So.s9

50.s4

50.58

So.ro

So.gs

s0.4s

So.sg

so.s8

50.73

s0.12

so.e7

50.as

s0.50

s0.47

s0.s8

s0.08

s0.61

s0.41

50.s6

-4%

so.s2 4%

so.s+ s%

so.og 22%

s0.84 L%

50.39 LV/o

$0.s7 4%

Average

Water

American States Water AWR

AmericanWaterWorks AWK

Aqua America WTR

California Water Service CWT

31-Dec 't7 Q2

31-Dec 't7 Qz

31-Dec '17 Q2

31-Dec '77 QZ

so.q4

So.80

so.g4

So.go

5o.aa

so.80

s0.34

50.33

So.4s

s0.84

so.3s

So.3e

s0.43

5o.zs

s0.33

so.30

M

$o.as -2%

50Jt 4%

s0.33 3%

so.za 2s%

Average

Marketing
Spark Energy

7%

So.rs So.roSPKE 31-Dec 't7 Q2 So.20 50.1s s0.20

Source: USCA, Thomson



GAS-ROR-o10
Attachment I

Page 39 of!€q

WGL Holdings WGL 3GSep

ATO 3GSep

NJR 3GSep

NWN 3l-Dec

OGS 31-Dec

SJI 31-Dec

SWX 31-Dec

5R 3GSep

2077 s3.4s-s3.6s

2OL7 s1.6r$1.7s
2Or7 s2.0's2.2s
2Or7 s2.87-53.07

2017 51.14-51.20

2Ot7 None

20t7 s3.sG$3.60

2ot7 s3,1Gs3.30

sE.eo

$r.zs

52.77

52.e7

s1.21

s3.38

s3,s3

Sg.zs

s3.66

s1.76

52.23

Sa.oo

s1.30

53.4s

s3.ss

$3.37

s3.4s

S1.70

s2.1s

$z.gs

s7.t7

s3.31

Sg.sr

5g.zo

USCA Estimates vs. Consensus - Fiscal Year

Atmos Energy

New Jersey Resources

Northwest Natural Gas

ONE Gas

South Jersey I ndustries

Southwest Gas

Spire Inc

llliii IJS Capital Advisors

$3.ss

sl.70
$z.rs
s2.97

$1.20

s3.4s

s3.SO

53.20

7%

6%

-2%

t2%

-!tr/,
L4%

2%

-2%

s3.7s 6%

s1.8s e%

s2.3O 7%

53.10 4o/o

S1.60 z3%

sg.es 6%

$9.60 3%

5g.60 13%

Average

Elearic/Gos

Chesapeake Utilities

Eversource Energy

NiSource

Sempra Energ'y

Vectren

WEC Energy Group

31-Dec 2Ot7

31-Dec 20L7

31-Dec 2OL7

31-Dec 2Ot7

31-Dec 2017

31-Dec 2Ot7

None 52.99

53.0153.20 Se.rs

s1.12-s1.18 sr.rs
s4.slss.2s ss.10

s2.s5-$2,5s $2.62

53.0GS3.12 Sg.rO

t(P/o

S3.so 17%

$s.rs , s%

$1.28 ' 8%

ss.7s L2%

$z.ao 6/o

sr.so 6%

CPK

ES

NI

SRE

VVC

WEC

53.11

s3.20

s1.21

ss.24

52.6s

s3.12

52.90

Sg.04

5r.rs
ss.03

52.60

Sg.os

9r.m
$r,zo

sl.18
ss.ls
$z.sg

s3.10

9"

5To

9Yo

s%

2%

3Yo

5%

Average

Water

American States Water AWR 31-Dec

American WaterWorks AWK 31-Dec

Aqua America WTR 31-Dec

California Water Service CWT 31-Dec

2OL7 None 51.69

2OL7 s2.e8-53.08 s3.03

2077 s1.3+s1.3s s1.35

2Ol7 None 51,30

s1.71

$3,0s

$r.ss

s1.37

s1.6s

Ss.oo

sr.s4

Sr.zs

$r.zo

$r.or
sl.37
s1.30

5%

5%

7Yo

4%

29Yo S1.+z

6Yo

7%

6%

9o/o

$1.80

$9.2s

$r.as

Average

Marketing
Spark Energy s1.so 7YoSPKE 3l-Dec 2077 S1.41 $r.ss sr.zs Sr.ao

Source: USCA, Thomson
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lIiiii US Capital Advisors

2qL7 Weather - Cooler Overall But Very Warm in New England

Apr-L7

May-17

Jun-17
q2'L7

ffi
New England

West North Central

West South Central

East North Central

Middle Atlantic
East South Central

Pacif ic

South Atlantic
Mountain

51

LO7

246

M

30

97

2L3

w

59

150

s66

350

777

458

t40
L97

263

37

106

269

4L2

108

199

687

423

8s3

576

2M
24t
328

14

T

2L

10

33

u L9% .,, (2/gl 
.

(8)

34

7

19

4

(s)

(41)

(16)

(31)

(51)

L42

26
706

427

848

535

188

zLO

267

73

55

t40
67

7t
77

48

13

4

Source: NOM
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Gas Distributors
Electric Distributors
Re gulated El ectri c/Gas

Dive rsified Electric/Gas

Water Distributors

lliiii IJS Capital Advisors"

23.5x 21,5x

19.8x I8,2x

79.7x 18.5x

18.1x l7.U
25.W 24.W

11.3x LO.7x 2.5% 65%

9,6x 9,3x 2.97o 6I%
10.5x 10.Ox 3.1% 67%

10.3x 9.7x 3.7% 62/o

12.Or Ll.4x 2.2% 58%

Rich Valuations Heading Into Earnings Season

Entering Q2 earnings season, sector trading at average '18

PIE of -2ox, EV/EBITDA of -10x, 2.9%yield and 62% payout.

Valuations for all utility sectors are at or above the high end

of historic ranges and are relatively unchanged from Q1.

We believe rich valuations reflect investor appetite for yields

above risk-free rates, ongoing M&A activity and optimism

for tax and regulatory policy benefits under Trump. Notably,

share prices remain inflated despite continued positive

domestic growth data and Fed rate hikes.

. Water Utilities: Among the sectors, safe-haven water utes

continue to trade the richest, at -24x P/E and -11.5x

EV/EBITDA, the high end of historic trading ranges and

unchanged from Q1.

. Gos Utilities: Gas utes trading at*22xPlEand -11x

EV/EBITDA, unchanged from Q1, inflated we think by

ongoing M&A activity and two turns above high end of
historic trading ranges.

. Electric Utilities: Electric group trading at -18x P/E and
-9.5x EV/EBITDA, slightly below Q1 levels, and stillthe
most modest multiples among the ute sectors. Unlike

water and gas utes, investors continue to discount slower
growth and concern over potentially high acquisition
premiums paid in future deals. Still, shares trading at high

end of historic ranges.
Source: Bloomberg, USCA
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USCACove - Lots of Short Covering Headi into 2QL7
lIiiii US Capital Advisors

s9%

6r%
SR

ATO

sJl

SPKE

WTR

AWR

WEC

AWK

CPK

NWN

oGs

ES

NI

WGL

NJR

VVC

CWT

SRE

SWX

' ', ,,(3%)
(gX) 

,

l4%l
(s%l

(6%l

(6%l

(7%l

(e%l

(tt%l
(t4%l

$8%l

I.NN$}N

N\^\.\.W-)E$}IN\N

(L.8%l

4L.9%

3.8%

7,2%

2.3%

2.5%

IO.0%

2s%
6.8%

2.7%

9.s%

2.7%

4.7%

2.2%

7.6%

2.3%

(4.6yol

4.2%

43%
(3.s%l

40.20/o

2.r%

55%

o.6%

o.7%

82%

0.8%

5.L%

L.O%

7,7%

L,O%

2.4%

o,4%

5,8%

0.6%

(6.3%l

* Dota ds of 7/14/17

Source: Bloomberg, USCA
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ll[iil US Capital Advisors

USCA Cove - Relative Price Performance

Day of E Call One Week Post Eornlngs 30 Days Post Earnings

Company Q2'15 Q3'16 Q1'16 Q4'17

ATO Wo t% ff/o

Company Q2'16 Q3'16 i Q4'16 Q1'17
ATO Wo 3% -t% V"
AWK t%o

AWR tYo 4To

CWT

ES

SR

NI

NJR

Company Q2'15 r Q3'16 , Q+'tg Q1'17

ATo _zyo 3yo ,ilili:2';i,il$ v/o

AWK

AWR

CPK

cwT
ES

SR

NI

NJR

NWN

w" t% -t%
OTo OYo -l%

$Yo -t%

tr/, r% -L% t%
-2% ff/o -L%

OGS \\ Oflo -t%

Wo

Wo

0/o

7%

tYo

Wo

-3%

-2Yo

Vo

0/o

U/o

OYo

v/,
@/o

V. -L%

L% t%
4% Wo Wo

NWN -L%

ocs t%
sJl

SPKE

SRE

swx
wc
wEc
WGt
WTR

L% -2Yo

U/o

t%
3o/o

2%

U/o

-2%

-7%

-LYo

-5%

CPK 4%

cwT -2%

ES -2Yo

SR -2Yo

Nf -2%

NJR -2%

NWN

ocs
sJl

SPKE

SRE

swx
WC
wEc
WGL

WTR

V/o

M"
-2%

3%

'7o/o 5%

-2% 7%

4%

3%

SPKE V" Wo

SRE Wo Wo

Vo -l% tYo

V" Wo

SWX I%
WC Wo

-2%

Wo Vo

Source: Bloomberg, USCA



USCA Coverage - YTD Total Return ln Line With Broad Market

SPKE

NI

ATO

CPK

VVC

NJR

SRE

WGL

ES

CWT

OGS

WTR

AWK

SR

WEC

AWR

SWX

NWN

sJl

35%

18%

LS%

14%

L4%

L4%

L3%

L2%

Lt%
LWo

tW/o

LO%

tW/o

9%

6%

4%

3%

2%

-L%

24%

7%

4%

3%

3%

3%

2%

t%
o%

o%

o%

-t%
-7%

-2%

-5%

-7%

-8%

-8%

-12%

9%

6%

5%

5%

5%

4%

3%

2%

2%

2%

I%

I%
o%

' Data os of 7/u/17

2077 USCA Downstredm CoverageYTD
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fiiiii-
Us,Capital Advisors'

YTD Total Return
28/o

tS% 
-USCA 

Downstream Coverage

10?6 
-s&P 

sOo

s%

o%

-5%

J '"sJ-J s,'$

Source: Bloomberg, USCA
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American States Water (AWR) $iiil Us.Capital Advisors'

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, with 1Q 17 EPS in line.

. 1CY17 EPS: ln Line at 32c vs. Consensus 32c and USCA 31c. EPS exclude -$1mm
(zcfth) from one-time drought recovery authorized by CA regulators.

. 'L7 Guidance: AWR does not offer formal EPS guidance. Consensus $1.71 and

UscA S1.75 at time of release.

. Cap Ex: Previously, targeting S90mm spend for'16 and'L7, with majority for
regulated system infrastructure upgrades.

' LT Growth: Previously, broadly targeting 5%+ EPS and dividend growth.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. CA Rate Case: ln L2/L6, received rate increases of -S9mm for both '17 and '18.

Most significant aspect of the filing was request for only slight upward revision in

capital spending over past three-year cycle, in contrast with peers seeking much

larger ramps. We see -3c/sh (-2%l boostto EPS into'L7f'L8.

' Pending Rate Cases: Expected to file new CA water rate case this summer. In
May, filed electric rate case in CA seeking modest increase, its first since

'15, Given small segment size (<$100mm rate base), minimal expected impact to
EPS into'18.

. Cost Of Capital Review: In April, filed for review with four other water utilities
for new metrics beginning in'18. Requested LL.O% ROE and 57% equity, with
final order expected by year end. Currently authorized 9.4% ROE and 55%

equity, which we think remains largely unchanged.

' MuniAcquisitions: Previously, AWR was monitoring 10-20 systems representing
-20k customers within their footprint. Based on AWR size, we estimate each

acquisition of "1k customers could provide an incremental -0.5% lift to EPS.

. Military Base: In 2H'L6, announced 50-yr, $510mm water contract from U.S.

government to serve Elgin AF Base in FL. Elgin was 10th base award and first
contract win since '08. We see -S1mm or -3c/sh (-t-2%) to '17 EPS.

Eamings Date: 812/2017 Calllime (CT):

CaflDate: 8/3/20t7 CallNumber:

EPS

Dividend

50.44

s0.24

5o.u

s0.24

s1.70

so.s7

s1.6e

so.e7

Source: Thomson, AWR, USCA
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American WaterWorks AWK iil

EarningsDate: 8/2/20L7

CallDate: 8/312017

US.CapitaI Advisors'

CallTime {CT): 8:0OAM

Call Number: (888) 317-5m3

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, with 1Q 17 EPS in line, FY'17 guidance reaffirmed and

dividend hike in line with expectations.

' 1q17 EPS: ln Line at 50c vs. Consensus 53c and USCA 50c. EPS excluded one-
time -S4mm (2c/sh) gain on tax benefit from adoption of new share-based

accounting standard.

. 'L7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 52.98-53.08 (Sg.Og midpoint)vs. Consensus 53.04 and

USCA 53.03 at time of announcement.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed 7-L0% EPS CAGR 'L6-'20.

. Cap Ex: 1Q17 spend just S242mm but Reaffirmed -S1.5B targeted spend for'L7,
up from 51.38 in '16. Long-term, -$78 targeted spend 'L7-'2L, with -568 for
regulated system investment and -S1B for regulated acquisitions.

. Dividend: Raised annual dividend !O.7% to Sf.e6lsh, in line with USCA

expectations and previous announcement from AWK for -10% hike.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Rate Hikes: Look for positive impact to EPS from higher rates. Since January,
-S47mm in new rate hikes approved in ll lA, CA, WV, PA, TN and lN that should
provide -lclsh (<t%l lift to EPS in'L7.

. PA Rate Case: In April, filed case in PA seeking sizable StO8mm rate hike. Request

follows -S60mm in other pending hikes in WV, NY, CA and lN. We see -3c/sh
(*L%l total lift to '18 EPS.

. Cost Of Capital Review: ln April, filed for review with four other water utilities for
new metrics beginning in'18. Requested IO.8% ROE and 55% equity, with final
order expected by year end. Currently authorized L0% ROE and 53% equity, which
we think remains largely unchanged.

' M&A: Targeting -30-60k new customer additions annually from wastewater
acquisitions but ahead of schedule with "13k new customers added in Q1 and

another "33k customers expected to be added into 2H'L7. For scale, note that
AWK added -42kin'L6.

EPS

Dividend

so.80

s0.42

so.so

S0.42

Ss.or

51.55

Sg.or

s1.66

AIIER ICAII WATEF R E E U LATE O OPEftATIOilS

*
AMEruCAN

Source: Thomson, AWK, USA
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Aqua America (VWR)

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutral, with 1Q L7 EPS in line and FY'17 guidance

reaffirmed.

. 1Cf17 EPS: ln Line at 28c vs. Consensus 29c and USCA 30c.

. 'I7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 51.34-$1.39. Consensus 51.37 and USCA

Sf .gZ at time of announcement.

' Cap Ex: 1Q'17 spend 595mm, and Reaffirmed -S+SOmm target for'L7,
up from $3ggmm in'76,with-2/3 for pipe replacement and system

integrity upgrades.

. LT Growth: Previously, 5-8% earnings and dividend growth target.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Dividend Hike: We expect -8/oraise in annual rate to 83c/sh.

. Muni M&A: Look for outlook on customer opportunities in

development. WTR previously targeting -10-15k new customers

annually from municipal water acquisitions in states with enabling

legislation including PA, lL, lN and NJ. ln Q1, added just 262 customers

from two small acquisitions but announced new contracts with four
munis for 9k customers expected to close by year end.

. Rate Hikes: Since January, implemented -Sl1mm in rate hikes (lN, lL,

NJ, NC and OH). Pending requests seeking -St2mm in lL and VA. We

see recent and pending rate hikes adding "lc/sh l-L%l lift to'17 EPS.

. Organic Customer Grourth: Expect update on organic customer
growth adds in Q2'L7. We expect -8-10k new customers additions for
'L7 and beyond driven by population and new construction growth.

. Non-Water M&A: Previously, WTR interested in potential acquisitions

of non-water utility assets. We believe WTR prefers gas distribution

but we think current rich valuations is inhibiting a deal.

EarningsDate: 81212077

CaflDate: 81312077

lfiiil US Capital Advisors

CallTime (CT): 10:0OAM

Caff Number: 18771 545-t4O7

EPS

Dividend

s0.34

So.zr

s0.34

So.zo

s1.37

s0.83

s1.36

so.80

Source: Thomson, Wf& USU
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Atmos Energy (ATO)

Quick Refresh on Q2'17

. Overall Take: Neutrol, despite 2QL7 dime EPS beat on accelerated

pipe replacement, given reaffirmed FY'17 EPS guidance.

. 2q1-7 EPS: Beat at $1.52 vs. Consensus St.+z and USCA

5t.42. Reported EPS from continuing ops exclude 3c/sh (S3mm) net
gain from sale of retail marketing ops sold to CNP in Q4'16.

. 'L7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 53.45-53.65 (S3.SS midpoint). Consensus

Sg.S+ and USCA 53.55 at time of announcement.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed 5-8% EPS growth target 'L5-'20.

. Cap Ex: Reaffirmed '17 targeted spend -Sf.f-$f.Zg vs. St.tg in'16,
with -80% for pipe safety and reliability enhancements.

Key Q3'12 Topics

. Rate Hikes: Expect margin gains from rate hikes and infrastructure

true-ups authorized last 12 months in MS, KY, TN, TX and CO.

. APT: Expect improved results for Atmos Pipeline Texas (APT) after
GRIP filing approved S41mm hike in May'15.

. Pending Cases: Based on calendar, general rate case filings expected

in CO in June and KS by year end. In January, filed FERC rate case

(APT) seeking $55mm hike based on $t.gg rate base, L3.5o/" ROE and

50% equity, with new rates effective in October. Last rate case in '11

authorized 11.8% ROE.

. APT Expansion: Look for color on possible APT expansion

opportunity. Previously, saw potentialto boost capacity by adding

compression at Waha and Groesbeck to APT mainline corridor (Lines

X and V). Previously, viewed any capex spend for expansion would

drop into rate base via GRIP.

EarningsDate: 513/2Ot7

caff Date: 5l4l2or7

iiilfi US. Capitat Advisors'

CallTime (CT): 9:00AM

CallNumber: (877)485-3107

EPS

Dividend

5t.qz

So.+s

So.es

So.+s

Ss.ss

Sr.eo

Sg.60

S1.80

Source: Thomson, ATO, USCA
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California Water Service Group (CW.T) !"','

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, despite slight 1Q 17 miss, as tied to timing issues

surrounding recent CA rate order in late '15.

. 1q'17 EPS: Sliqht Miss at 2c vs. Consensus 5c and USCA 5c.

. 'L7 Guidance: CWT does not offer formal EPS guidance. Consensus 51.30

and USCA 51.30 at time of release.

. Cap Ex: 1Q'17 spend S52mm, on track for targeted $210mm for'17 after
late'16 CA rate case order authorized S200-S220mm (up from prior

S180mm).

Key q2't7 Topics

. CA Rate Case: Look for improved results tied to CA rate hike, continuing

trend. ln !2/L6, CA regulators authorized S45mm rate hike in't7, S17mm in

'18 and St6mm in '19. Most importantly, settlement also allowed for
acceleration in annual spend to S220mm /yr vs. prior S180mm level. We see

-30c ("30%) lift to'17 EPS.

. Cost Of Capital Review: In April, filed for review in CA with four other water

utif ities for new metrics beginning in '18. Requested tO.75% ROE and 53%

equity, with final order expected by year end. Currently authorizedg.4%

ROE and 53% equity, which we think remains largely unchanged.

. Military Base: ln Q1, formally signed Travis AF base contract awarded by

U.S. government under 50-yr term. Award was first step into military base

privatization market dominated in recent years by AWK and AWR.

Previously, CWT expected to file application to incorporate Travis into rate

base by 2H'L7,

. M&A: CWT has not made any significant acquisitions since'08 but remains

interested in opportunities. In its current geography alone, CA has >2k

municipal systems serving 10k or fewer customers, second most in the U.S.

Earnings Date: 7/27/2OL7

CallDate: 7l27l2OI7

CallTime (CT!: 10:00AM

Call Number: (8771 397-0272
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Chesapeake Utilities (CPK)

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

' OverallTake: Negotive, with sizable 1Q 17 EPS miss driven by very

warm weather and higher infrastructure project costs seen as timing-
related and expected to reverse in future periods as projects are

completed.

. 1CU17 EPS: Miss at 51.19 vs. Consensus S1.+C and USCA 51.42. EPS

exclude S0.3mm (2clsh) from wind-down of Xeron wholesale
propane marketing ops.

. 't7 Guidance: CPK does not offer formal EPS guidance, but broadly

targets -6%+ EPS and dividend growth. Consensus 53.fS and USCA

$s.rs at time of release.

. Capex: Previously, expected -S260mm in'17, up from StZgmm in

'16, driven by multiple ongoing projects.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Existing Projects: Expect update on key service expansion projects.

Previously, ESNG System Reliability and20t7 Expansion projects on

track for -St3Omm total spend and -S20mm boost to'18 margins.

. New Project: ln Q1, announced new Northwest Florida Expansion

lateral, with 536mm projected spend and -$5mm lift to '19 margins.

. Future Projects: Queue previously looked full. CPK estimated 50%

probability for 20 additional projects over next 18 months. Near

term, a second combined heat-and-power (CHP) project near its

existing Eight Flags facility and a contract to serve a new large paper

mill facility in FL. Also, we think early-stage interest in renewables.

. Financing: Heavy capex spend for projects should require additional

debt and equity offerings into '18l'19. Previously, evaluating both

ATM and secondary offering.

EarningsDate: 813/20L7

Caff Date: 8/4/2oL7

ffiil Us,Capital Advisors"
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Eversource Ene ES

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, with 1Q 17 EPS in line, reaffirmed '17 guidance and

reaffirmed long-term EPS growth target of 5-7% through '20.

. L(LT EPS: ln Line at 82c vs. Consensus 82c and USCA 85c.

. 'I7 Guidance: Reaffirmed at 53.05-$3.20 vs. Consensus 5g.rS and USCA 53.20

at time of announcement.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed EPS growth target 5-7%for'16-'20, using FY'16A 52.95

as base year.

. Cap Ex: Targeting -$2.7B spend in'17, up from '52.28 in '16, driven by

tra nsmission relia bility projects.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Northern Pass: Sizable transmission project (192 miles from Canada to New

England; 1,090 MW; -Sf.eB spend) should be key focus this period with NH

siting committee review underway. Previously, final decision expected by

9/17 with construction start in Q4'17 and in-service 1H'19. Assuming -sly"
equity, LL.74% ROE and financing costs, we see -20c/sh (-6%l boost to EPS in

'20.

. Water Acquisition: In June, agreed to acquire Aquarion Water Company for

S880mm cash, as well as S795mm of assumed debt. Aquarion is the largest

private water utility in New England with -230k customers and same footprint
as ES, with -90% of customer base in CT and 'tO% in MA and NH. Following

approvals, closing of the transaction previously expected by year end.

. Wind Project: Look for update on partnership with Dong Energy for planned

>2,000 MW off-shore wind project, Previously, expected to bid into MA RFP

by 2H'L7 , with construction start in late '17 and first power deliveries in'21-

. Access Northeast: Look for update on troubled project. Recall -S3B project in

limbo after MA court setback and NH PUC rejection in '16.

Eamings Date: il2U20l7
callDate: il28120!7

lliiil US Capital A,Cvisors.

CallTime (CI): 8:0OAM
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NewJerse Resources

Quick Refresh on Q2'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, despite sizable 2QL7 EPS beat on lumpiness from timing
of new renewable projects placed in service, given reaffirmed FY'17 guidance.

. 2qI7 EPS: Beat at 51.20 vs. Consensus S1.OO and USCA 51.00.

. 'I7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 51.65-51.75. Consensus Sf .ZO and USCA 51.70 at

time of announcement.

. Segments: Reaffirmed guidance: Gas Utility 55-65%; Clean Energy {wind/solar)
L5-25%; Energy Marketing 5-L5%; Midstream S-LO%; Home Services I-3%.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed LT EPS growth 5-9% and LT dividend growth 6-8%.

Key Q3'17 Topics

. Dividend Hike: We expect -5% raise in annual rate to S1.08/sh.

. PennEast: Key focus on pending St.2g, 120-mile PennEast Pipeline project (see

map right). Project viewed as on track for in-service in late '18 assuming

confirmation of pending FERC nominees and quick approval in the coming
months, NJ water permit by early '18 and seven month construction process.

With 20% stake, we see -10c/sh (*5%l lift to EPS.

. Solar/Wind: Look for update on project queue. Previously, expected to spend
-$tOOmm in'Li on new projects vs. S85mm in '16. Currently NJR serves 5k

residential solar customers vs, projected 400k customer market in NJ. On wind,
previously expected to add one new project in -S100mm investment range to
portfolio annually.

. Pipe Lateral: Look for update on Southern Reliability Link (SRL) Pipeline (30

miles, -S180mm) designed to add resiliency to system from second feed.

Project still needs Pinelands Commission approval which may be noisy into

2H'17 given pushback from environmental groups. Previously, in-service

targeted for'18.

. M&A: Last quarter, Wall Street Journol reported NJR in talks with SJI on

potential merger.

NJR filiil US. Capital Advisors'

Earnings Date: 8lU2Of7 CallTime (CT): 9:00AM
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NiSource, Inc. NI lliiii US Capital Advisors

CallTime (CT): 7:30AM

CallNumber: (855)219-9570

Quick Refresh on Q1'17
. OverallTake: Positive, with 1Q 17 EPS beat and slight raise in FY'17 EPS

guidance despite very warm weather given myriad rate hikes

implemented LTM.

. 1q'17 EPS: Beat at 55c including weather vs. USCA 50c and Consensus

55c. USCA adjusted EPS include Stgmm (6c/sh) from negative weather

impact, which Nl excludes, consistent with our methodology for all

utilities.

. 'L7 Guidance: Raised to "upper half" of current 51.12-51.18

range. Consensus 51.15 and USCA 51.18 at time of announcement.

. Cap Ex: Reaffirmed on track for 5f .6-51.78 for'17 driven by accelerated

spend on electric infrastructure improvements. -51.58 annualtarget
over 20 yrs (-S308 total) on utility infrastructure enhancement activities

with trackers.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed LT EPS and dividend growth target of 5-7%.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Rate Hikes: Expect positive impact from rate hikes since last year. In

7/16,lN regulators approved SZ3mm electric rate hike based on above-
average 10% ROE. On gas, rate hikes in MD (-54mm), PA ("$35mm), KY

("Slamm1 and VA (-S29mm). Previously, evaluating new filings in PA, VA

and MD by mid'18.

. New Generation: At Analyst Day in March, saw potential increase of
>Stg in spending beyond '20 tied to potential retirement of coal plants as

part of ongoing integrated resource planning (lRP) review in lN. Better

clarity on IRP previously expected by late'17.

. Conversions: At Analyst Day, announced "S300mm in additional

spending through '20 for aggressive marketing to boost gas conversions,

lifting customer growth rate from current O.7%to 1.0%. Nl sees -350k

potential customers within 500 feet of main. Among seven states, MA
the prime locale given largest number of heating oil customers.

l-State Footprlnt
-3.511 Gos LOC Custornor!
'500K Elecuic Customer*

l,\"

EarningsDate: 812/2077
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Northwest Natural Gas (NWNI

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, with 1Q 17 EPS in line and FY'17 guidance

reaffirmed. Utility growth driven by new customer additions and colder weather

offset by weaker storage profits and higher share count, continuing trend.

. 1Cf17 EPS: In Line at 51.40 vs. Consensus St.+0 and USCA 51.40.

. 'L7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 52.05-52.25 (S2.15 midpoint)vs. Consensus 52.16 and

USCA 52.15 at time of announcement.

. Capex: 1Q 17 spend at S39mm. Previously, NWN targeting "$240mm spend in

'17 including Mist Expansion project. 'L6-'20 prior target S850-S950mm
(-S180mm/yr), with >90% for customer growth and enhanced reliability
projects.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Rate Cases: Look for questions on timing for next OR and WA rate cases. In OR,

currently earning 8,8% vs.9.5% authorized and last rate case was in'12, so filing

likely by early'18 and potential boost to '19 EPS. After OR, we think NWN will

file in smaller WA jurisdiction (-L5% of rate base) in late'18 for potential boost

to'20 EPS.

. Mist Expansion: Look for construction update on Mist storage expansion. NWN

has agreement with POR to spend -$128mm to expand existing storage field by

2.5 Bcf to serve new POR gas-fired electric generation plant. We see 10c/sh

(-4%l boost to EPS, with construction in'L7/'LB and in-service'L$f'tg.

. Gill Ranch: Gill Ranch (20-Bcf gas storage facility in CA) continues to operate at

slight loss. Look for update on long-term fit for NWN and potential for
divestiture of asset by year end.

. Renewables: In April, named Frank Burkhartsmeyer as new CFO. As previous
president and CEO of AGR Renewables unit, and with continued weakness in

storage spreads, we think future investment in solar and wind may offer a new
growth venue.

US.CapitaI Advisors"

CallTime (CT): 10:00AM

Call Numben (856) 267-5789

Eamings Date: 8l2l2OL7
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oNE Gas (ocs)
Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. Overall Take: Neutral, with 1Q 17 EPS in line and FY'17 guidance

reaffirmed.

. 1q17 EPS: ln Line at St.g+ vs. Consensus 51.35 and USCA

51.35. EPS exclude one-time -Ssmm (-10c/sh) gain on tax benefit

from adoption of new share-based accounting standard.

. 't7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 52.87-53.07 (52.97 midpoint). Consensus

SZ.S0 and USCA 52.97 at time of announcement.

' LT Growth: Previously, LT EPS growth 5-7% and dividend groMh 8-

LO%.

. Cap Ex: 1Q 17 spend -SZrmm vs. S75mm last year, but reaffirmed

higher '17 targeted spend of -S3SOmm vs. S309mm last year with

decrease tied to timing issues of maintenance activity. Reaffirmed
*7O% for pipe replacement and system integrity upgrades.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Rate Hikes: Look for positive impact from recent rate hikes. ln 9/LG

implemented -S9mm rate hike in West TX. ln LLlt6, implemented
-St6mm rate hike in KS and -SZmm rate hike in CentralTX. In total,
expected -2c/sh (-L%l lift to '17 EPS. In March, initiated annual GRIP

filing in TX, seeking "S10mm in rate hikes with new rates in July.

. TX Rate Case: Look for timing on next rate case filing. Next expected

filing in TX later this year should be small and focused on

consolidation of multiple jurisdictions to achieve administrative

savings.

. Pipe Replacement: As always, look for update given majority of
capex budget tied to system integrity spending on safety and

reliability.

Earnings Date: 7/37/2oLj

caff Date: 8/L/2Ot7

fiiiil US Capital Advisors.
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Sempra Energy (SRE)
Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, despite LQLT EPS dime beat, given reaffirmed FY17

guidance.

. 1Cf17 EPS: Beat at St.Z+ vs. Consensus 51.65 and USCA Sf.eO. 1Q 17 EPS exclude

S3mm (lclsh) tax benefit tied to MX electric generation facility deferred sale.

. '17 Guidance: Reaffirmed S4.S5-S5.25 (SS.OS midpoint). Consensus SS.ft and

USCA 55.15 at time of announcement.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed 't7-'2L EPS growth target LO-LL% and dividend growth 8-

9%. On dividend, previously saw hikes in line with earnings growth after'19 as

Cameron trains 1-3 become operational.

. Cap Ex: lQ 17 spend at -S18, on track for -53.48 spend in't7. Previously, -5148

targeted spend '17-'2L Notably, plan excludes -5158 in development

opportunities across SRE footprint.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Aliso Canyon: Look for update on leak investigation, next steps to fully resolve

litigation claims, refreshed liability estimates and CPUC review of future viability of
the facility. Previously, total cost estimate -SO.ge and SRE has >St.2g of insurance

coverage. Final report into root cause by independent parties expected by 2H'L7.

. LNG Export: Expect affirmation of current timeline for Cameron trains 1-3, with all

three trains expected to be on line by end of '19 and expected S300-S350mm lift to
net income.

. Mexico Projects: Look for update on next round of projects up for bid. Previously,

saw focus in'17 on bidding for $1.2B electric transmission project in Oxaca, $f .Zg

electric transmission project in northern Baja and >2k mw of new solar power

auctions.

. Southern Peru Pipeline (SPPI: At Analyst Day in March, evaluating re-bidding on

SPP at auction in late '17. Emphasized SPP is a sizable opportunity and know the
assets well, having been a bidder on them in the past, but that risk profile remains

a key concern and need better clarityfrom Peruvian government on project

parameters.
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South Jersey Industries (SJll

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Negative, with 1Q17 EPS nickel miss and initial FY17 guidance below

expectations.

' 1CF17 EPS: Miss at72c vs. Consensus 78c and USCA 77c. Reported EPS excluded

-SZ6mm (33c/sh) after-tax charge from legal dispute with a gas supplier which SJI is

appealing.

. lnitial '17 Guidance: Miss at S1.1a-S1.20 vs. Consensus 51.35 and USCA 51.35 at time
of announcement. Per SJl, lower-than-expected guidance reflects expectation for
weaker SREC prices and higher interest expense from higher rates.

. Cap Ex: Previously, targeting -S3r5mm spend for'17, up from $278mm in '16, with

majority for regulated system infrastructure upgrades.

. LT GroMh: Reaffirmed S150mm in primarily regulated earnings or -S1.90/sh by

2020. Based on FY'16A EPS of $t.34, 4 yr. CAGR of *9%.

Key Q2'u Topics

. NJ Rate Case: Look for update on rate case. In January, requested *S75mm rate hike

based onLL% ROE and 54% equity layer. Assuming9.75% ROE recently granted other
NJ utes, we see - c/sh l'3%\ lift to '18 EPS. Final order expected by October.

. PennEast: Keyfocus on pending 51.28, 120-mile PennEast Pipeline project (see map

right). Project viewed as on track for in-service in late'18 assuming confirmation of
pending FERC nominees and quick approval in coming months, NJ water permit by

early'18 and seven month construction process. With 20% stake, we see "11c/sh

(-7%l lift to SJI EPS.

. BL England: Look for update on BL England pipeline project (22 miles, -S120mm

spend). After lengthy process, Pinelands Commission approved the project in February

but environmental groups filed lawsuit in Aprilto stop the project. Previously, SJI

expected construction start in late'17 and in-service in 2H'18. We see"Sc/sh (*3%)

lift to EPS into FY'19.

. M&A: Last quarter, Wall Street Journol reported NJR in talks with SJI on potential

merger.
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Southwest Gas Holdin swx
Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, despite 1Q 17 EPS miss, given reaffirmed FY'17 guidance for utility
ops (inclusive of recent AZ rate hike) and construction ops (rebounding from customer
issue and adverse weather).

. 1CU17 EPS: Miss at Sf.gg vs. Consensus S1.SZ and USCA 51.65. Customarily, EPS exclude
quarterly change in surrender value of company-owned life insurance (COLI) of -53mm
(6clsh).

' '17 Guidance: SWX does not provide formal EPS guidance but Reaffirmed some guidance

by segment (see below). Consensus 53.42 and USCA Sg.qS at time of release.

o Gas Utility Op Income LO-L2o/o growth from '15A SZe+mm (i.e. -S290-S295mm),

driven by pipe replacement, customer growth and AZ rate case.

o Construction Revenues 2-5% growth from '16A 51.148 in'16 (i.e. -Sf .feg to
51.28). Construction Op Income-5%of 'L7 revenue (i.e. "S58-$60mm).

. Cap Ex: Reaffirmed S570mm target for'L7 driven by pipe replacement.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Price Volatility: Expect SWX to address atypacal price volatility in shares. Shares

advanced *L5% in Ql and retreated *L5% in Q2. We believe volatility was largely tied to
an activist investor who acquired -3% of outstanding shares and attempted to seat two
Board members. When its efforts failed, the investor began unwinding its position.

' Construction Update: Look for steady growth, rebounding from Q1 hiccup driven by
unique work stoppage for large customer in VA tied to workforce certification issue.

. M Rate Hike: Look for positive impact of recent rate hike. In April, regulators authorized

S16mm rate hike based on95% ROE and 52% equity layer. Order also authorized
upsized infrastructure replacement program, lower depreciation rate and property tax
tracker. We see -^c/sh (-Io/ol lift to '17 EPS.

. Expansion Projects: Look for update on pipe expansion and LNG facility projects. On

pipe, Paiute Expansion (8 miles; $17mm cost) initiated FERC pre-filing process in late'16
with panned in-service in late '18. On LNG, 233k gallon facility designed for peak service
previously on target for -$80mm spend and in-service in late '19. Based on spend and

9.5% utility ROE, we see -10c/sh (-3%l lift to '19 EPS from these projects.

Earnlngs Date;
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Spark Energlf (SPKE)

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Slight Positive, despite reaffirmed'17 EBITDA

guidance, given announcement of latest acquisition expected to
provide incremental lift to future EBITDA.

. 1Cf17 EPS: In Line at 78c vs. USCA 80c but below Consensus

67c.

. 'L7 Guidance: Reaffirmed adjusted EBITDA guidance of S110-

S120mm. Consensus $t03mm and USCA Stoomm at time of
announcement.

. '17 EPS Guidance: SPKE does not provide formal EPS

guidance. Consensus'17 EPS 51.41 and USCA 51.40 at time of
release.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Recent M&A: Expect review of integration and impact from
recent acquisitions. ln May, announced closing of Perigree

Energy deal (S2mm, 19k customers). In July, announced closing

of Verde Energy (S55mm; -50k customers). Previously, Verde

acquisition expected to boost adjusted EBITDA $ZSmm but over

undefined timeline.

. Future M&A: As always, expect update on new M&A

opportunities in queue.

. M&A: On March LO, Bloomberg reported SPKE in early stages of
sale process.

Earnings Date: 8/8/2OI7
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Spire lnc. (SR)

Quick Refresh on Q2'17

' OverallTake: Neutrol, given 1Q 17 EPS in line, and with raise in LT

capex forecast offsetting lower FY'17 guidance driven by warm

weather.

. 2C[17 EPS: In Line at 52.38 vs. Consensus SZ.gZ and USCA 52.35.

. 'L7 Guidance: Lowered to "lower half" of current 53.50-3.60, driven
by warm weather impact, Consensus S3.SZ and USCA 5g.SO at time
of announcement.

. Cap Ex: YTD -S190mm, on track for'L7 targeted spend of
$+t0mm. Rolled forward and raised 5 yr guidance to S2.3e for'1-7-
'21-from prior 52.08 for'15-'20.

Key Q3'17 Topics

. MO Rate Cases: Look for outlook regarding recent MO rate case

filings. In April, requested -St08mm in rate hikes {-S65mm net

excluding current infrastructure tracker collection) based on 10.35%

ROE and 57% equity layer. We think SR is focused on achieving an

improved rate design and greater margin stability in the pending

case. Assuming 9.7% ROE currently authorized for its infrastructure
program, we see - clsh (-1%) lift to '18 EPS.

. EnergySouth: Look for update on integration of S3++mm acquisition

from SRE which closed in 9/16. Acquisition previously expected to be

earnings neutral in FY'17 and accretive in FY'18.

. STL Pipeline: Expect update on pending pipe project (see map right)

after formal FERC filing in late January. ln7/t6 began FERC pre-filing

process and in 8/16 completed open season for 400k mcf/d. SR will

be 100% owner of 50-mile, 24-inch lateral with expected cost of
-S200mm and in-service in '19. Assuming FERC ROE and financing,

we see -30c/sh l-8%l potential lift to '19 EPS.

Earnings Date: 8/2l2OL7
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52.62

s1.76

ffi Us.Capital Advisors.
Vectren
Quick Refresh on Ql'17

. OverallTake: Neutrol, despite slight lQ 17 beat, given reaffirmed FY'17

guidance. Negative impact of warm weather offset by outperformance from

infrastructu re segment.

. 1Cf17 EPS: Slisht Beat at67c vs. Consensus 55c and USCA 51c.

. 'L7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 52.55-52.55 (5Z.6O midpoint). Consensus 52.63 and

USCA 52.53 at time of announcement.

. Segments: Reaffirmed. with Utility Group 52.10-52.15 and Non-Utility Group 45c-

50c.

. Capex: 1Q 1.7 spend "S125mm, on track for -SSSOmm target, Previously, Se.Sg

projected spend over ten years, with'75% of capex recovered via trackers.

. LT Growth: Previously, LT EPS and dividend growth target 6-8% driven by gas and

electric infrastructure upgrades. Target includes equity issuance as sizable gas-

fired generation investment begins closer to end of decade.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Construction Update: Key segment to watch after strong results in recent
periods, reversing tighter margin trend in 1H'16 stemming from increased

competition, project delays and cancellations. As always, watch trend in current

activity and backlog given strong positioning as outsourcer for utility pipe

replacement (see map right). Q1'17 backlog S780mm, up from $ZZSmm in Q4'15,

. Energy Services: Look for update on performance contracting unit given

slowdown in projects and fewer tax credits than last year. Q1'17 backlog

$195mm, down from 523+mm in 4Q 16. Previously, WC targeting rise in

segment revenue to $300mm in'L7 from $260mm in '15 from signed and

pending projects.

. IRP Status: Pending Integrated resource planning (lRP) review in lN could result

in shuttering WC's coal plants after'18 and building gas plants. Potential

>5500mm upside to capex. Better IRP clarity expected by year end.

EPS

Dividend

s0.43

So.q+

So.+s

S0.44

s2.63

s1.76

Infrastructure Services - Footprint

Source: Thomson, WC USCA
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WEC Ene Grou EC

Quick Refresh on Q1'17

. OverallTake: Positive, with 1Q 17 EPS beat despite very warm weather,

driven by much lower operating costs.

. 1Cf17 EPS: Beat at 51.12 vs. Consensus St.06 and USCA 51.04.

. 't7 Guidance: Reaffirmed 53.05-53.12. Consensus Sg.fO and USCA Sg.rO

at time of announcement.

. LT Growth: Reaffirmed LT EPS and dividend growth target 5-7%.

. Cap Ex: 1Q'17 spend just -S330mm, but with majority of -52.18 targeted

spend for't7 on electric and gas upgrades and pending Bluewater Gas

acquisition expected to flow into 2H'17.

Key Q2'17 Topics

. Wl Rate Case: Look for update on recent Wl rate case settlement. In April,

filed settlement freezing rates through '19 in exchange for sharing

mechanisms and real-time pricing for large customers that offer the
opportunity to earn modestly above 'LOyo authorized returns. Finalorder
from regulators expected this summer.

. Chicago Pipe Replacement. ln Ql, filed settlement in Chicago requiring
quarterly reviews of program execution and contractors. Replacement plan

was originally implemented via lL legislation with -5275mm/yr spend from
'L4-'23 but suspended in I2/t5 amid Integrys missteps. Final order from lL

regulators previously expected by year end.

. FERC ROE: Look for comments on ongoing FERC rate review of American

Transmission Company lAfC, L2.2% ROE, 60% equity stake held by WEC).

. M&A: With lntegrys integration completed, look for potential interest in

new utility assets. We see neighboring utilities with equity stakes in ATC

including LNT (16%) and MGEE (a%l as natural fits in terms of size,

geography and asset mix.

EarningsDate: 7126/2077

Calf Date: U26/2Ot7

CallTime (CT): 1:00 PM

Call Number: (844) 84C1623

EPS

Dividend

So.sg

so.s2

Ss.ro

Sz.os

53.ro

s2.08

Serulce Territory

We Energ'es

Michigan Gas Utililies Corporation

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation

North Shore Gas Company

The Peoples Gas Light and Coke C*npany
Wisconsin Pubfic Service Corporation

W
T
I
I
I
s

Source: Thomson, WEC, USCA
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WGL Holdin
Quick Refresh on Q2'17

. OverallTake: Neutral, despite 2Q1-7 EPS miss and lowered FY'17

guidance, given pending merger with AltaGas (A!-A).

. 2ql7 EPS: Miss at 51.87 vs. USCA $1.95 and Consensus $1.97.

. 'Ll Guidance: Lowered to 53.10-53.30 (S3.ZO midpoint)from

53.40-53.50 ($3.S0 midpoint). Consensus SE.+g and USCA $3,S0 at

time of announcement. Lower guidance reflected an expectation

for lower utility asset optimization revenues.

Key Q3'17 Topics

. Conference Call: Given pending merger with AltaGas (see details

below)we do not expect WGL will host a conference callthis
period.

. AftaGas Acquisition: On January 25, AltaGas (ALA: TSE) agreed to
acquire WGL for -Sg.+e. WGL shareholders would receive

S88.25/sh in cash for each share of common stock, a *28%

premium to WGL closing price of 569.02 prior to news leaks of a

potential deal.

' Transaction combines two companies of similar size and creates a

sizable North American energy, utility and infrastructure company

in U.S. and Canada with -1.7mm customers and EVof -5178.

. ALA paying -24x estimated FY18 consensus earnings of $3.65 and

-L1.5x estimated FY'18 consensus EBITDA of -S0.558 for
WGL. Multiples are slightly above recent average of 23x P/E and

1lx EBITDA paid for deals over last twelve months.

' FERC approved deal in July. Deal must still garner state regulatory

approvals in MD, VA and DC, DOJ and Committee on Foreign

lnvestment. After approvals and financing, companies expect to
close deal in Q2'18.

Earnings Date:

CallDate:

EPS

Dividend

NA

NA

s1.ss

So.sr

Combined aaset msp

&6F'* l\ 
".

fl ttoF.p th
El*rF- r\
EtffiF@
+krF*.@

IrlWr*

Sqrdr
!oe*o.4r
it'eF4|E@e

= 
lPttuf

$be#

AIifi US Capitat Advisors'

CallTime (CT): NA

CallNumber: NA

So.zs

So.sr

53.20

52.M

5a.zs

$z.o+

Source: Thomson, wGL, USA
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Analyst Certification:
l, Daniel Fidell, do hereby certiry that the recommendations and opinions expressed in this research report accurately
reflect my personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issues discussed herein. Furthermore, no part of my
compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this
research report. I do not own any shares directly or indirectly (or any derivative thereofl of the company that is subject to
this research report. Neither I nor any member of my household serves as an officer, director or advisory board member of
the company that is subiect to this research report.

Employees of U.S. Capital Advisors LLC ("USCA" or "the Firm") not involved in the preparation of this report may have
investments in securities or derivatives of securities of companies mentioned in this report, and may buy, sell, or trade
them in ways different from, or in a manner inconsistent with, the recommendations and opinions expressed in this
reDort.

Analysts' Compensation:
Analysts' compensation is not based on investment banking revenue and the analysts are not compensated bythe subject
companres.

In the past 12 months, USCA has received investment banking or other revenue from Spark Energy (SPKE), Chesapeake
Utilities (CPK), Northwest NaturalGas (NWN) and South Jersey Industries (SJll,

Additionally, within the next three months USCA may attempt to seek compensation for investment banking services from
the companies mentioned within this report
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Opinion Key:
USCA uses a Buy, Overweight, Hold, Underweight and Sell rdting system.

BUY - The stock has among the best combination of risk/reward and positive company specific catalysts within the sector.
Stock is expected to trade higher on an absolute basis and be a top performer relative to peer stocks over the ne)d 12

months.

OVERWEIGHT - The stock has above average risk/reward and is expected to outperform peer stock over the next 12
months.

HOLD - The stock has average risk/reward and is expected to perform in line with peer stock over the next 12 months.

UNDERWEIGHT - The stock has below average risk/reward and is expected to underperform peer stocks over the next 12
months.

SELL - The stock's risk/reward is skewed to the downside with possible negative company specific catalysts or excessive
valuation. The stock is expected to trade lower on an absolute basis and be among the worst performers relative to peer

stocks over the next 12 months.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Price Target Methodology:
Our price targets for downstream stoclc are developed through a combination of techniques, including relative and
absolute measures. We believe it is importantto look at both types ofvaluation methods in orderto get a full
understanding of a stock's trading dynamics. Ourfairvalue estimate is basedon a blended average of the two tech niques,

Relative Valuation:
Utilities tend to trade on both projected earnings and cash flow. We believe investors should take both these
considerations into account equally. Utilities have traded between 15-23 times forward earnings and 7-10 times EV-to-
forward EBITDA over the last decade. With several utilities operating under fiscal years' ending September 30, we typically
use "forward-year" projections for proper apples-to-apples comparisons. Accordingly, ourfairvalue estimates currently
use our FY18 projections.

Absolute Valuation:
Given their status as income-producing investments, we believe it is also important to value utilities based on the value of
the future dividend streams. Unlike comparative valuation techniques, this method ignores the current or historic trading
multiple implied bythe market. Our DDM assumes a midterm groMh rate based on our FY15-FY18 estimates, a long-term
growth rate based on our fonrvard projections usinB an assumed ROE (typically between 9-10%) and payout ratio (typically

60%-70%) and an equity risk premium using risk-free rates (currently 3.0%) and company Betas (average 0.8).

Rlsks:

An increase in interest rates, a poor regulatory decision, a decrease in commodity price volatility, bypass threat from large
industrial customers, a decline in the broad market or a decline in profits from non-regulated operations are among the
many potential risks to achieving our price targets.
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Distribution of Ratings (as of July 19, 2OL7l:

WWW WW
Historical Ratlngs and Price Targets may be found by clicking the link below:
USCA Ratins and Price Tarset Historv

For hard a hard copy of our price target/ratings history or a hard copy of any report, please call 888-601-USCA (8722), or
write to U.S. Capital Advisors, 4444 Westheimer Suite G500, Houston TX 77027.

A list of common terms and abbreviations may be found by viewing our Glossarv.

This information is confidential and may not be disclosed, copied or disseminated, in whole or in part, without the prior
written permission of USCA. This communication is based on information which USCA believes is reliable; howevet the Firm

does not represent or warrant its accuracy. The viewpoints a nd opinions expressed in th is com mu nicatio n represent the
views of the authors as of the date of this report. These viewpoints and opinions may be subject to changewithout notice
and USCA will not be responsible for any consequences associated with reliance on any statement or opinion contained in
this communication. This report does not provide individually tailored investment advice. lt has been prepared without
regard to the individual financial circumstances and objectives of peBons who may receive it and for this reason, this
message should not be considered as an offer or solicitation to buyorsell any securities. Past performance is noguarantee
of futu re results and no representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding future performance. Secu rities
mentioned herein may not be suitable for all investors. All investments involve risk including the loss of principal. For a copy
of a Security Futures Product Risk Disclosure Statement or to request additional information please contact a financial advisor
at (888) 601-8722. Securities offered throuBh USCA Securities LLC, member FINRA/SIPC; Investment advisory services
offered through USCA RIA LLC and USCA Asset Management LLC; Municipal advisory services offered through USCA Municipal
Advisors LLC, member MSRB. Ocopyright 2017 U.S. CapitalAdvisors LLC, all rights reserved.
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Ununes & PowER
Reg ul ateds - Ma rket Wei g ht
lntegnteds - Market Weight
lPPs - Market Underueight

Gas/ Power I nfrastructure - Market Overuei ght

UnunES & Powen
Q2 preview - focus on big projects and big deals
. Utilities: quarter and guidance ok; focus on project delays and ROE risks

Utilities should largely reaffirm their 2017 outlooks and we project Q2 to be up 2%. We
expect cost and delay risks for big projects to dominate attention starting with updates
on SCG and SO's new nuclear plants, SRE's Cameron LNG, pipelines impacted by
lack of FERC quorum such as DTE's NEXUS, the latest on ES' Northern Pass, etc.
The other focus may be on ROEs post the CA cost of capital saga. Even though this
was resolved with a 2-year deal, it appears to have renewed investor attention on
ROE risk for all companies.

. Power: emphasis is on M&A and power market reforms, not a weak Q2
Power earnings will be weak - prices are low, there's no volatility and summer heat
is being met with a yawn. We expect lPPs to keep ranges but potentially guide to
lower half; Integrateds should be fine. But that's old news, the stocks are now
trading on M&A/restructuring, nuke subsidies and power market reform potential.
We should get an outcome on the CPN sale process by the earnings call or soon
after - this is a key event for the sector especially DYN which investors are playing
as the next candidate. lf it doesn't happen, watch out. The Integrateds - EXC,
PEG, FE - will likely focus on nuke subsidies and market reforms that could help
them such as the recent ZEC court ruling, PJM market reforms, the DOE report, etc.

lntroducing 2020 numbers for all names - SRE positive, Integrateds negative
We are now publishing official2020 estimates for our full universe. SRE gets the
biggest boost in 2020 with a full year of Gameron. The Integrateds - EXC, PEG, FE
- are laggards with flat to down estimates due to lower capacity payments.

Key companies to watch
Exhibit 1 at top highlights beats and misses vs consensus for Q2 results. Below we
highlight key companies to watch.

Positives:

EIX - likely guides up 2017 (on taxes), exiting or shrinking non-reg businesses?

Nl - potential 2017 guide-up on refinancing savings

PEG - decent quarter and on track for year; renewed discussion on ZECs

Neqatives:

CNP - "narrowing options' on ENBL - likely status quo or a spin; sale unlikely

FE - management likely kicks the can on FES restructuring again

SCG - new nuclear risks unlikely to be resolved and will overshadow the call

SO - guide-down for Kemper, equi$ needs, lack of clarity on Vogtle

VST - Comanche 2 outage concerning; M&A, capital allocation in focus

lmportant:
CPN - outcome and/or color on sale process

DYN - cost cut potential?; M&A views; 2017 tracking to low end of guidance

SRE - Cameron LNG schedule and cost update; consensus is 3-6 months

Please see individual company write-ups on page 8.

July 23,2017

Ex. 1: 2Q17 Beats & Misses/Esl Chgs

2Ql7 Estimate

$1,21

$0.73

$0.79 $0.88

DTE $1.01 $1.04

$0.89 $0.94

$0.82 $0.86

asset sales

Lower'17:20
Source: Wolfa Utilitics & Pourer Research. FactSot

Steven Fleishman
(646) s82-9241
SFleishm an@WolfeResearch.com

Alex Kania
(64615824244
AKania@WolfeResearch.com

David Paz
(6461582-9242
DPaz@WolfeResearch.com

Keith Stanley, CFA
(646) 582-9243
KStanley@WolfeResearch. com

Michael P. Sullivan, CFA
(646) 582-924s
M Sullivan@WolfeResearch. com
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Quarterly Estimates
Exhibit 2: Wolfe Research Earnings Estimates vs. Consensus

July 23, 2017

1.32 N/A

3.42 3.42

3.49 3.74

2.67 2.67

4.71 4.U

6.37 6.36

4.78 5.05

3.70 3.78

1.94 2.22

N/A N/A

1.38 1.38

4.90 5.02

2.55 2.52

4.87 4.68

3.31 3.30

N/A 3.15

WR Cons

'l,342 1,214

1,055 1,069 1,',t45 1,114

AEE $56.53 57 OP

AWK $81.92 78 PP 8t03t1

cMs s46.75 47 OP 7t2il',l

ED $82.93 72 UP '8t03117

DTE $107.94 109 OP 7t26t1

Elx $78.98 79 PP 7t27t17

ES $61.55 60 PP 7t2811

FE 531.74 32 PP 7ng1

lnfraRElT Hf FR $'t9.90 20 OP Etozl

NiSource Nf $25.98 26 OP 8n?,17

Pinnacle West PNW $87.23 82 PP 8/03/1

PPL $38.55 42 OP 8t03t1

scc $65.61 68 PP 8/03/1

Southem Co. so $47.88 49 UP 8t02/17

wR $50.37 N/A N/A '8/08/'l

Source: Wolfe R.search Wlilies & PorrEr Resoarch, Fac'ts€t
'No oamings call, dat€ r€fercnced is eamings release.
"Tentative date

Exhibit 3: Wolfe Research EBITDA Estimates vs. Consensus

Tlcker Prlce PT Call
Calpine cPN $13.72 12 PP 7nu1

NextEra E NEP $38.35 45 OP

NRG Yield NYLD $18.45 19 OP

Source: Wolfe Research Utililies & Pourcr Research. Factset

WolfeResearch.com Page 2 of 21Please help us prote€t your advantage...
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Wolfe Research Estimate and Target Price Revisions

See company-specific commentary on estimate changes later in this report where we discuss each
company in more depth. Please see our revisions summary below.

Exhibit 4: Wolfe Research Price Target and Earnings Estimate Revisions - / Diversified

Ticker Price New PT Old PT

Nisource Nl $2s.98 $26 $26 OP
Sourca: Wolfo R*oarch Research

Exhibit 5: Wolfe Research Price T and EBITDA Estimate Revisions - lPPs

Ticker Price New PT Old PT

Utililies E Por\or Rosearch

WolfeResearch.com Page 3 of 21Please help us protect your advantage...
DO NOT Forward
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Average Spot Prices

In Exhibit 6 below, we highlight the year over year change in the average spot power price in different
regions. Spot prices were up across the country when compared to Q2 2016, most notably in ERCOT
Houston which was driven by strong natural gas spots.

$26.9s $23.75
27.36

26.92

22.06

27.84

30.50

27.63 26.20

Mass Hub

Connecticut

SE Mass

NY Zone A
NY Zone G

NY Zone - J
PJM West

Cinergy

Nl Hub

AD Hub

ERGOT North

ERCOT South

ERCOT West
ERCOT Houston

Palo Verde

NP 15

SP 15

Mid-Columbia

Sourcs: Wolfe

$28.97 $25.93
26.30 23.22

27.91 25.20

$22.99
26.32

21.80

30.84

$28.19
28.30

29.17

10.88

23.77

23.65

24.65

24.08

25.26

$19.09
19.78

18.45

20.49

$19.7s
23.32

23.23

14.09

'14%

15o/o

14%
(10%)

16%

21%
5%

12o/o

13%

11o/o

20%
33%
18%

51%

43%
21%
26%

3%

Exhibit 6: Ave
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Wolfe Research Prices vs. Market Prices

In Exhibits 7-9 we highlight our curent commodity and power assumptions and compare them to weekly market prices. Please note
the market Drices arc as ot 7113n0'17.

Exhibit 7: Wolfe 7x24 power price estimates Exhibit 8: Market 7x24 power price estimates Exhibit 9: Market 7x24 vs. Wolte 7x24

PJM East $29.09 $30.56 $29.15 $28.72 PJll East $26,4{r $28.38 $27,05 $26.89

NYZone A $27.00 $28.57 $28.3s $28.s2 NY Zone A $25.39 $27.85 $26.62 $26.s2

NY Zone J $33.E9 $39.71 $3e.11 $3e.M NY Zone J $31.18 $38.46 $37,68 $3E,73

Nl Hub $27.93 $27.98 $27.24 $26.81 Nl Hub $26,32 $27,67 $26,75 $26.73

ERCOT (Houston) $30.05 $29.0E $28.34 $28.77

2017 2018 2019 2020

NP.15 $31.73 $30.90 $30.72 $31.25

llid-c $21.E8 $22.55 $22.0s $22.60

Palo Vede $27.03 S2s.41 $24.s7 $24.s7

CAPP Coal($ton) 054.00 $52.00 $s1.00 $51.00

Source: Platls. Wolfc Research Utilitica & Pov€r Research

2017 2018 2019 2020

ERCOT (Houston) $26.28 $28.55 $28.16 $27.82

ERCOT (North) S23,23 $26.28 $26.15 $26.70

NP-15 $31.42 $31.52 $31.57 $32.s0

ilid4 $20.9E $21.91 S21.68 $23.05

Palo Verde s24.78 $26,55 $26.06 927.U

CAPP Coal (glton) $53.00 $52.50 $52.50 $52.50

Sourc.e: Platts, Wolfc Rosea.ch Utilities & Pouar Regearch

2017 201E 2019

PJM East (9.90/0) l7.70/o) (7.7ohl (6.8%)

NY Zone A (6.4%) (2,6%) (6,5%) (6.0%)

NY Zone J (8.7V1 l3.2oh (3.870) (2.970)

ill Hub (6.1%) (1.170) (1.s%) (0,390)

ERCOT (Houston) l14.4Vol (1,9%) (0.6%) (3A0n

ERCOT (l{orth} (17.6%) 12.2%l (2.0%) (2,6%)

NP-ls (1.0%) 1.s% 2.7% s.0%

$27.33 $26.87 $26.68 $27.40

WolfeResearch.com Page 5 of 21Please help us protect your advantage...
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Market Power Prices (6130117 vs. 3/31/17)

ln Exhibits 10-12 we show matket 7t24 power and commodity prices at March 31, 2017 and June 30,2017. Forward power prices
were down across the board when compared to Q1. PJM was hit hardest - down 3-7% over 2017-2019. ERCOT 2018/2019
contracts were actually up modestly. Western power (Mid-C, NP/SP-15) bounced back, after strong hydro conditions crushed the
forward curve in Q1

Exhibit 102 3131117 Market 7x24 Exhibit 11:61301'17 Market 7x24 Exhibit 12:6130117 vs. 3/31/17 Market 7x24

PJM East $26.76 $28.70 $27.49

hl.HP"-"b*p":!"N\NN$.fl3)F:7.iN$.3:Bi\[.5.NlB"-3*:SH.ilN ili|.
NY Zone A $27.35 $29.49 $28.67 NY Zone A $25.91 $27.96 $27.35 NY Zone A (5.3%) (5.2%) (4.6%)

NY Zone J $33.s5 $39.25 $38.93 NY Zone J $31.50 $38.87 $38.66 NY Zone J (6.1Yo) (1.0%) (0.7%)

W-P-\TJ$INNi$-2"$Y.CW:$:0,H:H.NRE"I.b*IN
Nl Hub $27.s2 $27.6't $26.60 Nl Hub $26.s9 527.91 $27.05 Nl Hub (3.4To) 1.1o/o 1.7o/o

2017 2018 2019

PJM East $28.81 $30.17 $28.41

ERCOT (Houston) $29.27 $27.49 $26.46

ERCOT (North) $26.30 $25.59 $24.93

NP.15 $29.02 $30.46 $30.s9

Mid-c $18.75 $21.85 $22.',t8

Palo Verde $24.67 $24.48 $24.43

CAPP Goal ($/ton) $sg.o0 $52.00 $s1.00

Source: Wolfe Utili(es & Pourer Research. Platts

2017 2018 2019

ERCOT (Houston) $27.64 $28.29 $28.31

kRp-p.t"N
ERCOT (North) $24.40 $26.02 $26.50

NP.l5 $31.19 $31 .07 $31.37

Mid-c $21.07 $21.87 $22.18

Palo Verde $25.30 $26.28 $26.10

GAPP Goal ($/ton) $53.00 $52.s0 $52.50

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Porrrer Research. Platts

2017 2018 2019

PJM East (7.1W W9%) (3.2%)

[N $-WftN.PNMN

ERCOT (Houston) (5.6%) 2.9% 7.0%

H

NP.15 7.5% 2.0% 2.6%

Mid-c 12.4o/o 0.1% 0.0%

Palo Verde 2.60/o 7.4% 6.9%

CAPP Coal($/ton) 0.0% 1.0% 2.9%

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Por,r,er Research. Platts

(7.2%\ 1.7% 6.3%
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Earnings Gall Calendar
Below, we have provided the 2nd quarter 2017 earnings call calend ar for companies
in our coverage universe. Please note alltimes are in Eastern Daylight Time.

July 2017

August 2017

*ED only earnings release

**Estimated

12PM: Utilities &
Midstream Earnings
Preview Lunch

9am: DTE, NEE
2pm:WEC

9am:AEP
1Oam:XEL
1 1am: PCG
4:30pm: EIX

8:30am: CMS
9am: ES
10am: CPN, FE
l1am: PEG, POR

8:30am: Nl
9am: D
1Oam: ETR
11am: EXC, HIFR
12pm: **SRE

1pm: SO

8am: NRG
8:30am: PPL
9am:AWK, NYLD
1Oam: DUK
11am: CNP
12pm: PNW
3pm: SCG, *ED

9am: DYN
1Oam: AEE, LNT
11am: VST

9am: AES
nvR
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Highlights and lowlights

AEE: Quarter beat on timing
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.77, above consensus, mostly on rate relief and the

absence of a Callaway outage in 2Q16.
. Despite our estimated beat and a trailing twelve months on the high end of AEE's

current $2.65-2.85 guidance, we believe management will maintain guidance, heading
into summer results (O3). ln2H17, AEE has roughly $0.2S of headwinds from 2H16
weather comps, 2H16 energy efficiency incentive awards and timing of revenue
recognition in lL.

. We expect AEE to discuss the failed MO legislative effort, as the special session
occurred after the company's May call. We expect investors to focus on the company's
plans for 2018, both at the legislature and at the MoPSC.

. AEE declined around 400bp vs regulated utilities following the failed MO special
session in May, but it has recovered most of that underperformance this month.

AEP: Quarter miss but guidance intact
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.79, below consensus. The main drivers are lower

generation earnings following AEP's plant sale last year and about $0.11 of one-time
benefits in 2Q16 that are not expected to reoccur.

. Still, we believe AEP is on track to meet its $3.55-3.75 guidance for 2017. Our 2017E is

$3.65, in line with consensus.
. On the earnings call, we do not expect major updates, as OH legislation has stalled and

the FERC transmission cases are in early stages.

AES: Quarter should be good; waiting on asset sales and PUCO decision
. AES is scheduled to report earnings on August 8th. We forecast 2Q17 EPS of $0.21,

which is slightly above consensus. Our estimate is up from $0.17 ayear ago driven by
better availability and results in the MCAC region, as well as cost cutting and lower
interest expense. We think Q2 is a relatively easier YoY comp for AES, whereas the
back half of the year may be tougher comps given a favorable tax rate in 2H16.

. There's a fair amount going on at AES which will likely be addressed on the call. We
expect the message to continue to focus on growing renewables, while shrinking the
coal portfolio in non-core markets. We will be looking for an update on potential new
renewable projects in Mexico and the sPower acquisition should close soon. On the
coal side, press reports have indicated the Masinloc coal plant in the Philippines will
soon be up for sale, which likely aligns with AES' expectation of $500M in incremental
asset sale proceeds by year end. We stilldon't have a PUCO decision on the favorable
ESP 3 settlement which is expected this summer. Lastly, the Puerto Rico Electric
Power Authority (PREPA), which is the customer for AES' coal plant, filed for
bankruptcy earlier this month.

. We are initiating a 2020 EPS estimate of $1.32, which is up 7% from $1 .23in2019.
Growth comes predominantly from the start-up of the Southlands gas plant repowerings
in the middle of 2O2O - we expect strong returns given AES' very attractive debt
financing for the project. Note, our 202OE of $1.32 is below AES' implied guidance of
$1.36 - $1 .46.
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AWK: Quarter miss on NY tax but no threat to guidance
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.75, below consensus. The main driver is a $0.03-0.04

charge related to a NY tax change, which management discussed in May and had
factored into full year guidance.

' We believe AWK remains on track to meet its $2.98-3.08 guidance for 2017, as AWK's
nonutility businesses are expected to pick up and incremental rate adjustments at its
utility segments. Our 2017E is $3.02, in line with consensus.

. On the earnings call, we expect an update on the PA rate case, tuck-ins, and nonutility
businesses.

CMS: The end of an era
. We forecast 2Q17 EPS of $0.42 - a beat versus consensus. Key drivers in the YoY

decrease from $0.45 in 2Q16 are expected to be electric/gas rate relief and O&M; more
than offset by mild weather and investment costs (D&A, taxes, etc.). The year looks to
be well on track and our 2017E of $2.18 is at the high-end of CMS' $2.14-2.18 range.
We expect guidance to remain unchanged, with CMS likely tightening to the upper-half
later in the year as comps get easier.

. The earnings callwill be the last before Executive Vice Chairman (and former long-time
CFO) Tom Webb retires on November 1. Webb's track record speaks for itself and it will
now be up to new CFO Rejji Hayes to carry on that legacy. Tom's last official interaction
with investors will likely be at CMS'Analyst Day on September 25 where the company
will provide an in-depth update on its business and growth plan

. The termination of the Palisades PPA and the resulting replacement capacity remains
pending at the Ml PSC and the timeline was recently pushed out such that a final
decision is now due on September 28 (from August 31). To the positive, the parties are
in settlement discussions. To the negative, it's possible DIG is no longer rate-based and
a short-term PPA is used instead. This may come as a disappointment, but we see no
impact on the high-grovrrth long-term plan that is backed by a robust backlog of capital
opportunities.

. CMS is awaiting a final outcome in its pending gas rate case, but it likely will be known
shortly after the call. CMS plans for the prevailing allowed ROEs at 10.1% and we
expect Michigan to remain a constructive jurisdiction.

CNP: Decision time on Enable, or just narrowing the options?
. Our Q2 estimate is $0.23 vs. $0.17 last year, a little above consensus. We expect

higher earnings from the absence of mark to market commodity hedge losses and
grovrth at Enable, along with rate relief and interest savings.

. Man?gement has committed to giving clarity on its strategic review of Enable on the Q2
call. While there has been some hope that there will be a final decision on the review,
we believe it is more likely that CNP will rather narrow its options on the call. This could
mean ruling out one path (i.e., a sale or spin), for a final decision later in the year. While
CNP updated its 13D to state its fallback option of selling its 54% stake in CNP's LP
units into the public markets, we see that as a last resort and something that would
happen over a long period of time. We believe there is an investor expectation that CNP
could announce a final decision, so a lack of a final decision could be seen as a
disappointment.

. Apart from the Enable question, the utility operations continue to have momentum. In
Texas legislation was passed that removed the 4 filing limit on the DCRF before having
to file rate cases. This should reduce regulatory risk to some extent. Overall we believe
that CNP has one of the better utility growth stories in the sector.
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GPN: Will we have an earnings call? lf so, what might it mean?
. CPN is scheduled to report earnings and hold a conference calt on Friday, July 28h.

Press reports have suggested the company is nearing the end of a sale process that
could result in CPN being bought by private equity. lf a deal is not announced by the
time of the earnings call, we would not expect mgmt. to comment as they have never
made any statement confirming or denying a sale process.

. We forecast 2Q17 EBITDA of $415M which is close to consensus and down from
$452M a year ago. Generation volumes were likely down 15%+ on strong California
hydro conditions and a reversal of coal-to-gas switching in Texas, But CPN was 89%
hedged for the balance of the year so the impact should be small. Of note, CPN had a
$40M benefit in 2Q16 from a one-time gain, which should reverse this quarter.

. Our base case assumes that CPN does not adjust 2017 EBITDA guidance of $1,800M -
$1,950M. However, we think CPN is tracking toward the lower half of the guidance
range due to the decline in 2017 spark spreads around the end of the year after the
company gave guidance in October.

D: Execution remains the focus, Millstone legislation (finally?) coming to a
head

. Our Q2 EPS estimate for Dominion is $0.66 vs. $0.71 last year, a little ahead of
consensus. The quarter should be down on Millstone pricing, the roll-off of Cove Point
regas contracts, and lower lTCs, offset by better weather (about normal this year) and
groMh at the utility,

. We do not expect significant new updates on this call; Dominion management typically
gives a broader capex update in early September. We expect management's emphasis
to be on execution of major capital projects, including an update on the status of Cove
Point construction (which we believe is fully on track for YE2017 commercial operation),
and the initial take on the FERC EIS of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline (which did not find
major issues with the project) and the project's schedule.

. The Connecticut legislature is in a special session currently and it remains up in the air
whether language related to long term power deals for Millstone will come up with the
budget. The session will last untilthe state is able to agree to a budget.

DTE: NEXUS questions are coming
. We forecast 2Q17 EPS of $1.01 vs. $0.98 last year - a small miss versus consensus.

Mild weather is expected to be a meaningful headwind, however rate relief at the
utilities and DTE's cost management should provide offsets. DTE will likely update its
guidance ranges at each segment, though the overall range shouldn't change much.
Trading is already tracking well-ahead of plan and the corporate/other segment realized
a better than expected stock-based compensation accounting benefit. That said, these
segments may be viewed as lower quality, relative to the utilities that have faced
unfavorable first half weather.

. NEXUS continues to remain the elephant in the room with FERC still lacking a quorum.
The company had previously communicated that it needed NEXUS approval in 1H17 to
have the pipeline in-service by year-end, thus a delay seems fully baked into
expectations. DTE has communicated that delays in the pipe should not impact
earnings power and that slippage into early 2018 is not a problem. However, this
remains an overhang. At FERC, we now have four nominees, two of which have been
confirmed by Senate committee. There remains hope that a quorum can be restored
before the August legislative recess.
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. On the call, we'll also be listening for updates at the P&l business and the opportunity
set of new projects there. The Q1 call featured announcements of landfill gas and
cogeneration investments, but work still needs to be done. The REF 'cliff' sits at the
back-end of DTE's long-term plan and the company still needs more projects to'fill-in."

DUK: NC rate cases remain focus for year
. We estimate 2Q'17 EPS of $1.00, slightly below consensus, possibly due to more drag

from the parenUother segment and absence of international earnings. Our 2017E
remains $4.60, in line with consensus.

. DUK has filed its DEP rate case in NC; intervenor testimony is expected 10/20. DUK
will file its DEC rate case in the coming months. The outcomes of these rate cases are
key drivers of DUK's 44% EPS growth target off its 2017 guidance of $4.50-4.70.
There is some uncertainty on coal ash recovery and ROE.

. The last electric ROE awarded by the NCUC was 9.9% for Dominion. For DUK,
currently allowed 10.2o/o, every 50bp in NC ROE is around $0.15 EPS. The NCUC
allowed coal ash recovery for Dominion. But coal ash is complex and politically
sensitive, given the 2014 Dan River incident. An equity return on coalash costs are not
a guarantee for DUK, despite NCUC's order in the Dominion case.

DYN: Expect continued weak results...but positive momentum from NRG
. We forecast 2Q17 EBITDA of $215M which is in line with consensus and up from

results of $187M a year ago. The addition of the ENGIE portfolio and higher MISO
capacity revenues are positive YoY drivers, partially offset by lower PJM capacity
revenues, lower hedge prices, and weaker market conditions.

. We do not expect DYN to revise the 2017 EBITDA guidance range of $1.2-$1.48,
although we think they are currently tracking to the bottom end of the guidance
range and may indicate so on the call based on past precedent. The recently closed
sale of the Troy and Armstrong plants further reduces 2017 EBITDA by about $30M vs.
the initialguidance range in addition to challenging market conditions.

. Key topics for the call are likely to include: 1) the potential for cost cuts in light of the
NRG announcement; 2) the next round of CCGT asset sales which we think DYN will
only transact on if they materially de-lever the balance sheet; 3) the updated financial
position relative to the 2019 debt maturity; and 4) views on M&A in the IPP space. On
cost cuts, we think DYN already has a lean cost structure with less potential upside.
That said, we think DYN could indicate interest in pursuing further cost cuts in
light of the surprisingly good outcome from the NRG Board review process.

. We are reducing our 2017 EBITDA estimate by $t 0M to $1 ,230M as a result of the Troy
and Armstrong plant sales closing earlier than we had previously modeled. We lower
our 2018-20E by $55-65M/yr for the Dighton, Milford, and Lee plant sales which we
think were done at a relatively disappointing 5x EBITDA. Our new 2018-20E are
$1,385M, $1,220M, and $1,005M, respectively.

EIX: Gould get teasers of nonutility update this fall
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.89, modestly below consensus. Our 2017 estimate is

$4.23, slightly above consensus. On its May call, EIX pointed to the high end of its
$4.O44.24 guidance.

. We believe the call will be generally positive, given the CPUC's recent approval of the
original cost of capital agreement, providing ROE certainty through 2019, and EIX's
recent changes at its nonutility operations.
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. With the CoC proceeding behind them, EIX and the other CA utilities will likely strike a
positive tone regarding CA regulation on their calls. We have written several notes on
the CoC (see our takeaways here).

. The head of EIX's Edison Energy Group subsidiary, who reported directly to the CEO,
announced his retirement at yearend. There also were other changes. EIX plans to
provide its long-term outlook for Edison Energy, which has suffered losses since it was
created in late December 2015. A de-emphasis in the business would be viewed
positively, particularly if further losses are expected in the coming years.

. Still, there are some key items to watch: (1) EIX's pending GRC, which requests around
$2B spending for grid modernization needed to meet CA's policy objectives; intervenors
have not supported those requests. (2) An update on the SONGS settlement process is

due 8/15. No settlement could result in a litigated process, which would be negative.

ES: Quarter in line; Northern Pass decision key this fall
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.67, in line with consensus. Our 2017 estimate is $3.11,

below consensus of $3.15 and the midpoint of ES' guidance of $3.05-3.20.
. On its earnings call, we expect an update on the Northern Pass transmission project,

which is a key driver of ES' 5-7% long-term growth rate. The NH SEC is holding
hearings through September, implying a written decision could come after its latest 9/30
deadline. Timing of the decision could impact the schedule. ES expects to begin
construction in 1Q18, assuming approval.

ETR: A possible tax benefit this quarter...what else is new?
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $1.09, below consensus. Our 2017 estimate of $4.95 is

above consensus but below the midpoint of ETR's guidance of $4.75-5.35. In April,
management said a similar tax benefit at the merchant business comparable to that in
2016 could be realized as early as 2Q17. ETR has had a number of tax gains over the
past several years.

r fi key focus is ETR's nuclear operations and cost recovery. The company is conducting
its Nuclear Sustainability Plan following fleetwide operational issues in 2015-16. ETR
has received conditional cost recovery of nuclear costs in AR while regulators review
some of those costs in the pending FRP. Intervenor testimony is expected this October,
with a decision due in December. The decision could be a harbinger of future recovery
of nuclear costs.

. Although ETR is exiting its merchant business as nuclear plants retire through 2021, we
see nuclear as the main overhang on the stock, with uncertainty over full cost recovery.

EXC: I want to ZECs you up
. We forecast 2Q17 EPS of $0.54, above consensus and EXC's guidance of $0.45-

0.55. Despite weak power markets, we see 2017 earnings at$2.71, above consensus
and the midpoint of EXC's $2.50-2.80 guidance for 2017.

. We believe the callwill have a positive tone, given this month's federal court ruling that
dismissed a legal challenge to ll's Zero Emission Credits (ZECs) law. We expect a
similar victory for EXC in the legal challenge against NY ZECs, a ruling on which could
be issued at any time. We see an increasing likelihood of more state and possibly
federal support for baseload generation, particularly nuclear plants (see our recent
upgrade note for more).

. In the table below, we show total and open gross margin as of 3131117 (EXC's prior
disclosure) and 6130117 (our estimate of the upcoming disclosure). Despite mostly
weaker power prices, we estimate flattish gross margins for 2017-18, given hedges. For
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2019, we see a modest uplift in margins, as weaker PJM and Northeast markets are
more than offset by EXC's key Midwest market and ERCOT.

,wo-1re'iro; tgi-ai;do6'i.n'6i6G rvrirgilin::',:.,,,::7:,.

20t7. 2018 2019

6lnlnLT
Total Gross turqrgfi Eslinitii
Open Gross Ma._rgi1 -fqtimgte

311ll2ot7
Total Gross Margin 

,

Qpe-n -Gloss- Margin ,

8,150 .

3,600 ,

8,150 :

3,850 :

8,250 7,900
4,100 4,000

8,250 7,850
4,150 3,950

FE: Expecting them to punt on FES
, Our 2Q17 estimate of $0.58 vs. $0.56 last year is slightly below consensus and just

below the midpoint of FE's $0.55-0.65 guidance range. We expect the utilities to be
driven higher by rate relief in OH/NJ/PA and transmission revenues. However, this will
be otfset by lower capacity revenues at the Competitive segment and Parent financing
costs. FE has yet to issue the majority of its equity this year, so share dilution is less of
a factor in Q2 results. We don't anticipate any changes to utility net parent guidance,
such that any changes to the $2.70-3.00 range would likely be at the Competitive
segment.

. FE has a number of pending events that are all tied to its generation business. We
expect updates on the call, but at this point a definitive resolution on any of them looks
unlikely. At the end of the day, an FES bankruptcy continues to look like the inevitable
path toward exiting the merchant generation business. For now though, FE is awaiting
the results of the DoE study and whether it will provide any financial assistance to its
struggling coal/nuclear plants. The report could be released any day and the contents of
it are difficult to predict.

. Elsewhere, the ZEN legislation push is currently on hold as the Ohio legislature is on
recess. The session will resume in September, but progress continues to look like a
long putt. We also expect to hear an update on the Allegheny Energy Supply sale, as
LS Power and D have been unable to reach an agreement on the operation of Bath
County yet. Also, the second rail contract dispute remains pending, as FE hopes to
achieve another settlement. Finally, the approval process to rate base Pleasants has
received some pushback, but the timeline remains on track for a decision later this year.

GXP / WR: New call, new deal discussion
. This will be the first earnings season since the merger of equals between GXP and WR

was announced earlier this month. From a GXP perspective, the deal was well-
received. WR holders may have been disappointed with the lack of premium paid, but
long-term the combination of these two companies makes sense. See our recent note
@0 on the dealfor more there.

. For GXP, we estimate standalone adjusted EPS of $0.48 in Q2 vs. $0.55 last year - a
miss vs. consensus. Obviously the big focus will be on the outlook at the merged entity
and upcoming approval process, however continued execution on the standalone plan
will be importance. We don't anticipate formal standalone EPS guidance to be given.

. As of now, WR is expected to release earnings on August 8'n and could potentially host
a callthe following day - it's first in several quarters. Given WR will make up the
majority of the merged company and Tony Somma will be CFO, we think it may make
sense to reengage with investors. For the quarter, we estimate standalone 2Q17 EPS
of $0.57 vs $0.51 last year - in-line with consensus and driven by transmission margin
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and COLI, though offset by depreciation on the new in-service wind farm. We don't
anticipate any formal standalone guidance to be given and the messaging from WR is
likely to reiterate that its plan remains on track. We see the longer-term forecasts laid
out in the S-4 to be mostly intact.

. On the approval process, we expect merger applications to be filed in Kansas and
Missouri next month. In theory, the process should be much smoother this time around.
Missouri has already established jurisdiction, the MoE essentially addressed the
Kansas regulators'concerns, GXPA /R are offering $50M in upfront rate credits, and
the leverage profile of the new entity is far superior. The main question will be how
quickly the process can move and if GXPMR are able to argue for an expedited
schedule.

HIFR: Grickets on the rate case
. Our 2Q17 estimate is $0.31, in line with consensus. HIFR will not give 2017 guidance

until a decision in the SDTS and Sharyland rate cases, in which settlement talks have
been occurring for several months. The next update on the talks is 7/31.

. HIFR will reset guidance after the rate case concludes.

NEE/NEP: Positive outlook newly released, focus on incremental
renewable adds

. Our Q2 EPS estimate for NextEra Energy is $1.75 vs. $1.67 last year, ahead of
consensus. We expect a higher quarter on new regulated and renewable investments,
the absence of the gas production ratebasing refund, and better weather, offset by
dilution and sold assets (Texas merchant power).

. NextEra just had a positive analyst meeting in late June, so we do not expect a lot of
big updates on the conference call. Most likely the updates will be on progress on the
renewable backlog - already we have seen several renewable project announcements.
As of the analyst day, NEE had about 2,000 MW of its 5,400-7,800 MW US wind
backlog under contract and there has been activity subsequent to that.

. Oncor could still come up given its lawsuit against the PUCT over its rejection of the
deal, though we still see long odds of NEE finding a path to acquire Oncor.

. Our Q2 EBITDA estimate for NEP is $205M vs. $156M last year, driven by project
drops. The analyst day had a lot of positive news for NEP - governance changes and
no need for external equity until 2020 - and we do not expect a lot of additional news
unless there is another asset drop.

Nl: Potential 2017 guide up on interest savings? Raising2OlT estimate
. Our Q2 EPS estimate is $0.10 vs. $0.08 last year, on top of consensus. We expect that

the combination of electric and gas rate relief will be partially offset by increased O&M.
Q2 is a shoulder period and tends to be a small contributor to earnings vs. Ql and Q4.

. We believe the call will be straightforward as there is not a lot of ongoing regulatory
activity apart from the Maryland rate case and the Nipsco environmentaltracker. We
expect Nl to reiterate the 5o/o-7o/o long term growth rate.

. Potential for a modest guide up on 2017 guidance? On the Q1 call management
indicated that the yearwas trending to the upper half of the $1.12-$1.18 guidance
range. However this did not include the debt refinancings in June that served to reduce
the rate on some debt from over 6% on average to about 4% (based on the May debt
offering). We estimate that this could represent a couple cents of incremental EPS uplift
in 2017, and believe that the company could refresh guidance to incorporate this
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upside. Based on the interest savings we are boosting our 2017 EPS estimate to $1 .18
from $1.17.

NRG: Forecast Q2 beat; call likely to focus on the execution risks

' NRG is scheduled to report earnings on August 3'd. We forecast 2Q17 EBITDA of
$650M, which is solidly above consensus, but still down $129M vs. last year. Key YoY
drivers are the deconsolidation of GenOn (no longer contributing to results), lower
baseload hedge prices, lower retail results given higher ERCOT supply costs, and
weaker trading results after a strong 2Q16. These negatives are partially offset by cost
reductions. We do not expect any changes to NRG's recently updated FY 20'17
EBITDA guidance of $2,565M - $2,765M, although we think the company is tracking
toward the bottom of the range. Our above consensus Q2 estimate reflects our view of
what NRG will need to achieve in order to stay in the guidance range given YoY
headwinds in 3Q17 from last yea/s one-time gains.

. Expect Q&A to focus on the key execution risks out of the BRG. The stock has
done very well after NRG presented a compelling outlook and simplification story from
its Board Review Committee (BRC) process. We don't expect much new in terms of
disclosures or updates. We think Q&A on the callwill focus heavily on the major
execution risks, particularly the sales process and potential options for NYLD /
renewables, capital allocation plans for the significant amount of excess cash expected,
and more details on the expected $215M EBITDA uplift from margin enhancement.

NRG Yield: First call since NRG's BRC outcome - what does NYLD think?
. We forecast 2Q17 EBITDA of $265M which is a little above consensus and within

NYLD's implied guidance range of $259M - $277M as adjusted for an assumed $8M
impact from the Walnut Creek outage.

. We expect the callto focus heavily on sponsor NRG's plans to divest 50-100% of their
interest in NYLD plus the ROFO assets and renewable development business. Topics
may include the potential implications for NYLD investors under different scenarios, and
change of control considerations in a transaction.

PCG: West coasting the rest of the year
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.75, in line with consensus. Our 2017 estimate is $3.67, in

line with consensus and PCG's $3.55-3.75 guidance.

. With the CoC proceeding behind them, PCG and the other CA utilities will likely strike a
positive tone regarding CA regulation on their calls. We have written several notes on
the CoC (see our takeaways he@.

. Although some regulatory cases are pending, including the safety culture Oll and the
FERC transmission case, meaningful action in them are unlikely until 2018.

PEG: Time to turn up the heat on ZEGs in New Jersey?

' We forecast 2Q17 EPS of $0.60 vs. $0.57 last year - a small beat. We expect
transmission revenues and real-time recovery mechanisms (GSMP/Energy Strong) at
PSE&G to be continued drivers. Power is looking at lower hedge prices at the baseload
units, but the CCGTs appear better-protected from deteriorating sparks given more
aggressive hedging this year. Recall that this time last year, PEG was dealing with
outage issues at its Salem nuclear unit that required stringent cost control. We think this
makes year-over-year comes easier into the back half oI2017. While the commodities
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environment continues to deteriorate, PEG appears wellwithin its $2.80-3.00 guidance
range.

Undoubtedly, the key focus area on the call will be the potential for nuclear subsidies in

New Jersey. To date, not much has materialized, particularly given it is a gubernatorial
election year. However, the legal decision last week to uphold the ZECs in lllinois set a
precedent and could help build momentum in other state. With a Democratic governor
set to be installed in 2018, the push for nuclear subsidies could begin as soon as the
fallveto session. We recently upgraded PEG (and EXC) on this thematic - see note
(link).

Another focus area could be the long-awaited upcoming rate case that is set to be filed
in Q4. PEG has been preparing for this for a while now and new PSE&G president
David Daley will be leading the charge there (Ralph LaRossa became president of
PSEG Power). Separately, the BPU is also considering an infrastructure straw proposal
that could establish clause recovery on long-term investment programs and requiring
utilities to file rate cases every 5 years.

PNW: Rate case still pending, no guidance yet
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS at $1.21 - a beat versus consensus. The YoY increase relative

to $1.08 in 2Q16 is expected to be driven by more favorable weather, sales growth, the
traditional recovery mechanisms (transmission, LFCR), and most importantly the lack of
major maintenance at Four Corners. Offsets include higher D&A and the absence of a
one-time gain from a transmission sale last year.

. Given the rate case remains pending, PNW is not expected to give 2017 guidance on
the call. Once the rate case outcome becomes official, PNW will give guidance. For the
year, we forecast $4.24 in 2017, which is in-line with consensus.

. On the rate case, a constructive settlement was reached in March, but the ACC has still
yet to vote on it. An ALJ is currently writing a recommended order and it's possible the
commission votes at the August open meeting. However, recently there has been some
noise around the rate case - Commissioner Tobin asked PNW and solar parties to
make a confident side agreement public and then a county judge ruled that the case
should not be voted on until Commissioner Burns'subpoenas are considered that
related to political contributions to other commissioners in the 2014 election. lf approved
as is, the settlement looks balanced, but further delays are worth monitoring.

POR: Caution into quarter, but long-term expectations remain high
. We forecast Q2 EPS of $0.48 - a beat vs. consensus. This is an increase over $0.42

last year, likely driven by rate relief and better weather/hydro conditions. Carty
overage/legal costs, lower AFUDC, and higher O&M/D&A are expected to be offsets.
POR should now have a better sense of the snowpack run-otf and how the hydro
season will play out, which could result in an upward guidance revision - our $2.29
estimate is at the upper-end of the $2.20-2.35 range. We are cautious into this event,
but still think the stock looks expensive long-term.

' Focus for the company remains on the pending IRP process, where we expect a Staff
memo this Friday (same day as earnings call). Gas new build appears off the table and
capacity needs have come down. We've run a range of scenarios, but our current
estimates assume POR builds a new wind farm, but buys gas plant capacity. Currently,
the company is engaged in talks for a bilateral agreement that could result in a PPA or
asset transfer. Additional color there will be important from a rate base perspective. A
final order in the IRP is due on 8/31, but RFP results won't be known until next year.

. POR also continues to work through its latest rate case filing, where a settlement on
several issues has already been achieved. OPUC Staff recommended a9.2o/o ROE and
$3M rate decrease (vs. POR's 9.75% and $100M request), which appeared in-line with
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expectations. POR will now work on settling the remaining issues. The company has
been able to settle its last 4 rate cases.

. We're also interested to hear management's latest commentary on M&A given the
recently announced Avista acquisition. Yet another Canadian utility paid a large
premium and the approval process in Oregon may provide a read-through. That said,
management has been clear in the past that they are not a seller.

PPL: UK remains in focus
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.50, in line with consensus. Our $2.17 is in line with

consensus and the midpoint of PPL's $2.05-2.25 guidance. With no currency risk this
year and the KY rate case complete, PPL could modestly raise guidance.

. The main focus is likely to be on the open letter sent by the UK regulator, Ofgem,
regarding the RllO-2 framework, which will determine the next round of price controls.
Price controls are currently set through March 2023 for electric distribution networks.
(PPL's UK business is electric distribution). Comments are due 914117, and Ofgem will
publish a consultation document in 1Q18 and a Framework Decision in 2Q18.

. The stock has underperformed peers noticeably since the Ofgem letter earlier this
month. The risk is ROEs, which Ofgem appears to want to reduce for the next plan
beginning in 2023.

. We agree there is risk to UK earnings in 2023 and beyond, but we believe PPL has time
to prepare mitigation efforts for lower allowed returns post 2023, as it did when the
previous plan was implemented two years ago.

. We continue to see PPL as one of limited large cap regulated value plays - trading at
an 8o/o discount to peers - without project or regulatory overhangs over the next several
years.

SGG: Summer Summer Summertime
. We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.73, above consensus possibly on a warmer spring than

normal. Our 2017 estimate remains $4.25, below consensus but in line with SCG's
guidance of $4.1 5-4.35.

. The only thing that matters for SCG shares is the decision on whether to complete,
reduce or abandon the two new nuclear units at V.C. Summer. SCG has said a decision
is likely this quarter. The company is stilltrying to secure an agreement with Toshiba
over its parental guarantee arising from Westinghouse's bankruptcy. And SCG
continues to evaluate the costs to complete. But the company has requested a briefing
in front of SC regulators on7128, which could give indications of its decision.

. We see abandonment as a negative outcome for SCG, as both earnings power and
regulatory relations likely suffer meaningfully. Even building just one of the two new
units would hurt, as SCG and its ratepayers would lose the economies of scale from
building two units together. Completing the project is the least bad option for SCG, but
that too depends on the final costs and length of delay. Management has said the
overruns are within the Toshiba guarantee. But the in-service date remains important,
as the nuclear PTCs expire YE20. Congress has yet to extend that date.

SO: Resiliency test

' We estimate 2Q17 EPS of $0.72, just above consensus and SO's $0.70 guidance. The
estimate excludes a write-down related to Kemper, which we discuss below.
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With the MS PSC effectively quashing the Kemper gasifier, and any recovery thereon,
the key investor focus is on SO's long-term EPS groMh rate. Last October, SO said its
5% groMh rate was "resilient."

But a disallowance on the Kemper gasifier costs, about $3.48, would require
incremental equity. Plus, SO expected about $0.05-0.06 of ongoing earnings from
Kemper, suggesting a hit to earnings power of about $0.10, including dilution.

We are fowering our estimates to reflect a Kemper disallowance. Our new 2017-20
estimates are $2.9213.00/3.16/3.31 vs old estimates of $2.96/3.13/3.26lNA. We
continue to see about 5% growth but now off a base of $3.00 in 2018, as opposed to
SO's original base of 2017 guidance: $2.90-3.02. Our 2020E of $3.31 is equivalent to
4% growth off SO's original base. We are lowering our PT to $49 from $50 on the
reduced estimates.

On Vogtle, SO is evaluating whether to complete or abandon the two new nuclear units.
The company has a dealwith Toshiba over the parental guarantee from
Westinghouse's bankruptcy.We believe abandoning the project would be negative both
on SO's financials and regulatory relations in GA, where elections for two PSC
commissioners take place next fall.

SRE: Potential for Cameron schedule delay? Peso strength could weigh
ON EPS

. Our Q2 operating EPS estimate for SRE is $0.82 vs. $0.79 last year. We see a stronger
quarter from investment in utility rate base, growth at lEnova and the South American
utilities, partially offset by f/x changes. This quarter also did not have the losses from
gas held for sale associated with the REX divestiture.

. Cameron schedule the focus. Investor interest in Q2 has been squarely focused on the
status of construction on Cameron. The concern in particular has been whether the
pressure on CBI has spilled into Cameron and the recent request to ramp up staffing.
We expect a full update on the schedule by management - we think that investors
would be OK with an incremental 3-6 month delay but longer than that could be a
concern. We expect SRE to reiterate its protections against cost overruns as well
(protections within the EPC contract and the ability to pass on higher costs into the
oftake agreement insulate it from higher costs.

. Mexican peso strength good for valuation, bad for earnings. lEnova's stock price has
pushed to new highs on both peso and dollar denominated basis, which is a positive
valuation point for Sempra. That said, the appreciation of the peso has a negative
impact on SRE's overall earnings picture due to accounting on peso-denominated taxes
and interest. SRE is using a peso-dollar assumption of about 21 tor 2017 guidance, but
it has appreciated to closer to 17 since the April analyst meeting. All else equalwe
estimate this would mean a -8c impact on EPS annualized relative to guidance.

VSTE: Comanche Peak outage a bit concerning
. We forecast 2Q17 EBITDA of $299M - a small miss relative to consensus. VST is not

expected to provide prior year actuals throughout2OlT reporting given the
implementation of fresh start accounting and the company's official emergence as a
new entity back in October. We expect lower hedge prices to drive Luminant gross
margins lower, while TXU customer "churn" could also be a headwind. To offset this,
VST will realize the benefit of its robust cost cutting initiative put in place at the end of
last year. We believe VST is likely tracking toward the lower-end of its $1,350-1,500M
EBITDA guidance range given the meaningfulcollapse in forward pricing and spark
spreads YTD, however the company may be hesitant to change guidance before the
summer plays out in ERCOT.
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. Unit 2 at VSTs Comanche Peak nuclear plant has been down since June 5 with limited
details around the problem other than a "main generatof problem according to the NRC
website. The company will have to address this on the call and we worry that if the
1,150 MW unit remains down deeper into the summer, VST's could risk lost EBITDA.

. We'll also look to hear more details on the recent acquisition of the 1 ,054 MW Odessa
CCGT. Management had previously communicated its interest in ERGOT CCGTs and
could be looking at opportunistically acquiring additional plants that have similar
attributes.

. VST's operational performance review is still underway, but results are not expected
until later this year. Decisions on coal plant retirements are being watched closely and
have implications for supply/demand balance in ERCOT.

WEG: Rate case settlement remains binary event
. We forecast 2Q'17 EPS of $0.59 - in-line with consensus and at the top-end of WEC's

$0.56-0.60 guidance range, The increase relative to 2Q16 EPS of $0.57 is expected to
be driven primarily by continued cost cutting measures.

. At this point, it is all about the rate case settlement as we are coming down the
homestretch in the process. Wl PSC Staff filed a memo earlier this week that laid out
some analysis and scenarios, but essentially took no position. Reply comments are due
on August 2 and a final decision from the Wl PSC is expected shortly thereafter.
Therefore, the outcome is unlikely to be known when WEC repofts earnings, but it will
unquestionably be a focus area.

. We see the outcome as largely binary and unpredictable. Requiring a rate case would
become an overhang, while approving the settlement could spark a relief rally. We
viewed the terms of the settlement as constructive, though there is some opposition.

o As a reminder, the settlement was achieved with several industrial parties -
freezing base rates, setting earnings sharing caps (50% of first 50bps of
earnings above allowed ROE), and maintaining existing ROEs (10.0-1 0.3%)
across all subsidiaries in the state through 2019.
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: Power and Utilities July 25, 2017

We expecf the shoulder months of 2Q will make for a relatively benign
earnings season, with some expected heats/mlsses we dlscuss
helow, hut conversation will likely center largely around various
potential catalysts that should drive 2H17 pertormance on a sfock
by stock basis, while several industry ffiemes remain in focus -
I n d ustry co n s o I i dati o n, re g u I ated uti I ity v a I u ati o n s, m e rc h a nt powe r
strategies, policy lifelines for haseload generation at risk of retiring,
efc.

Heading into 2Q17 earnings, we expect relatively benign print for the
most part, and it's too early to revisit outlooks most companies just recently
introduced. Weather was mixed, although neither electric or gas utilities
derive much earnings power from the shoulder months of 2Q to begin
with. Guggenheim expected beats and misses: Key beats: PPL and
PNW; Key misses: AEP and DUK We are above consensus for:
AVA, D, ES, EIR LNT NEE, N/, NRG, NWN, NYLD, OGE, PNW, PPL,
POR SR SRE and WEC. We are below consensus for: AEP, ALE,
CNP, CPN, DTE, DUK, DYN, ED, EIX, EXC, SCG, .SJ/, SO, ANd VVC.
Our average regulated utility EPS estimates for 2Q17 are 17o above
consensus, integrated utilities are 1o/o above consensus, and lPPs are 3%
below consensus. Our integrated and IPP models are now marked to the
6129 12017 forward curves.

Earning calls will likely be completely theme/catalyst-dominated.
Industry consolidation, regulated utility valuations, merchant power
strategies, policy lifelines for baseload generation at risk of retiring, FERC,
transmission and pipeline reviews, environmental policy, viability of the
integrated model, renewables, etc. We have written extensively on these
topics and provide links to our key research pieces on each topic below.
From a catalyststandpoint, stocks to focus on: OGE CNE PNW, DTE,
EIX, FE, CPN, N/, ES, SO, SCG, ANd NYLD,

No change in our stance for now. Our focus shifted to more power-
levered companies going into 2017 (see our 2017 outlook HERE) with
regulated utility valuations breaching forward bond yield expectations,
coupled with a trough commodity cycle, and we remain more constructive
on integrated utilities and Independent Power Producers (lPPs) with 7
BUY-ratings, while we also maintain a relatively positive outlook on gas
utilities with 5 BUY ratings and 2 NEUTRAL ratings. We remain mixed,
however, on regulated utilities, tilting slightly out of favorwith 11 NEUTRAL-
ratings and I BUY-ratings, and we are lowering regulated utility PTs across
the board as we mark our regulated utility target multiple to current yield
expectations - Lowering our regulated utility target multiple to 16.0x from
17.0x driving our prior utility valuations; the group currently trades at 18.7x
2018E earnings, beyond fonruard yield fundamentals, which isn't unusual
considering the backdrop of not just US policy uncertainty, but also global
geopolitical uncertainty, and with the broader market sustaining valuations
a relatively high altitude.

That said, we are incrementally more cautious as regulated utilities can
only trade ata premium to fonarard bond yields forso long before they
mean revert, in our view, as the macro premium begins to eventually
dissipate. Contlnued o, the rexlpage,..
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But we stop short of changing our ratings on certain names given our view that the
sector can trade outside of fundamentals for some time in this backdrop. That said,
the pertormance for fhe secfor WD is largely consistenf with our thoughts on our
2017 outlook as we tavored cyclical sfocks levered to energy and power as well as
gas LDCs: WD lPPs (+27o/o) and Gas focused utility names (+12o/o) outpefiormed
the broader market, with regulated utilities (+8o/o) in line and lntegrateds
u n de rp e do rm i n g (- I "/").

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 111 - 112 for analyst cerlification and impoftant disc/osures. Page 2



GAS.ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 92 of 286

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

Figure 1: Summary of Guggenheim estimates (vs. prior, vs. consensus)
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Note: Old PTs for Neutrakafed stocks were fair value esltmafes, PTs are estab/ished with this report.

Sourue-' FacfSef consensus esfimates, Guggenheim Secunties, LLC esdmafes.

'Coverage of WR and GXP suspended given invsstment banking activity

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 1 11 - 112 for analyst certification and inpoftanf disclosures. Page 3



GAS.ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 93 of 286

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

Earnings Calendar - 2nd Quarter 2017

2Q Performance at a

Gas Fonruard Curves 2017-2020 ..................18
Power Forward Curves 2017-2020.. .....,., .,...19
Forward Spark Spreads2017-2020..,.............. ,...,..,.......,20
Forward Heat Rate 2017-2020 ................,.....21
Fonrvard 2017-2020 ATC PRB Dark Spreads................. .....................22

American Electric Power (AEP, NEUTRAL, $61PT, $69.19). .,...,. ....,,31
Allete Inc (ALE, NEUTRAL, $65PT, $72.34)...., ......,........33
Avista (AVA, NEUTRAL, $52PT, $52.38) .........,......,........35
American WaterWorks Company (AWK, BUY, $91PT, $80.93) ..........37
Centerpoint (CNP, BUY, $30PT, $28.17)....... ...................39
Consolidated Edison (ED, NEUTRAL, $72PT, $82.14).. ... .................41
Dominion Resources (D, BUY, $85PT, $76.77) ............,..43
DTE Energy (DTE, BUY, $112PT, $106.37) ..,......,...,......45
Duke Energy (DUK, BUY, S90PT, $84.55) .......................47
Edison lnternational (ElX, NEUTML, $69PT, $78.48) .......,.,,..,..,,..,...49
Entergy Corp (ETR, BUY, $80PT, $76.31) ........,...,......,...51
Eversource (ES BUY, $64PT, $60.74)....... ......................53
Exelon Corp (EXC, BUY, $44PT, $37.20)...., ....................55
FirstEnergy Corp (FE, BUY, $38PT, $31.25) ....................57
Alliant Energy Corp (LNT, NEUTML, $36PT, $40.84) ,.......................59
NextEra Energy (NEE, BUY, $162PT, $143.15) ...............61
NiSource (Nl, BUY, $28PT, $26.09) ..............63
New Jersey Resources (NJR, BUY, $44PT, $41.00) .......65
Northwest NaturalGas (NWN, NEUTRAL, $54PT, $62.30) .................67
OGE Energy (OGE, BUY, $38PT, $35.58) ............,..........69
PG&E Corp (PCG, NEUTRAL, $61PT, $67.90) ...............71
Pinnacle West Capital Corp (PNW, NEUTRAL, $85PT, $86.48)....... .......,..............73
Portland General Electric (POR, NEUTML, $44PT, $45.32) ..............75
PPL Corp (PPL, NEUTRAL, $37PT, $38.40) ....................77
Public Service Enterprise Group (PEG, BUY, $47PT, $44.03)....... .........................79
Scana (SCG, BUY, $74PT, $64.56)....... ........81
Sempra Energy (SRE, BUY, $124PT, $113.33)..... ...........63
Southem Company (SO, NEUTRAL, $49PT, $47.25)....... ...................85
South Jersey Industries (SJl, NEUTRAL, $34PT, $34.00) ...................87
Spire lnc (SR, BUY, $78PT, $71.75) .............89
Vectren Inc (WC, BUY, $65PT, $59.45) ....,.91
WEC Energy WEC, BUY, $67PT, $62.50)..... ..................93

Independent Power Producers

10

11

16

18

95

103
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Figure 1: Summary of Guggenheim Estimates (vs. prior, vs. consensus) ..... ..,.............3

Figure 2: Guggenheim's Power and Utility Gomp Sheet.....-.. .......................6

Figure 3: Guggenheim 2017 EEI Schedule.......-.. ........................7

Figure 4: Guggenheim 2017 Non Deal Roadshow Schedu1e............. ........... I
Figure 5: Utility Dividend Yields vs. 10yr Treasury Yields .......... 13

Figure 6: Yield Spread: Utility Dividend Yields vs. Treasury Yield .........-.... 13

Figure 7: Utility Valuation Relative to BBB Corporate Bond Uie|ds............... ....-...........14

Figure 8: Forward P/E Multiples and Earnings Yield vs. Corporate Bond Yields .......... 15

Figure 9: P/E Sensitivity to Bond Yields....... ............ 16

Figure 10: Utility Index Performance..,............ ........ 17

Figure 1 1: Composite YTD Performance..,............ ...,..,.,.....,,.,, 18

Figure 12: Guggenheim Coverage Performance Snapshot.............,.. ...,.... 18

Figure 13: Fonryard Commodity Curves - Guggenheim Price Deck ....,.,..,........,..........24

Figure 14: Cooling Degree Days (2Q 2017 vs. 2Q 2016).........,... ,.....,..,....28

Figure 15: Heating Degree Days (April2017 vs. April2016) ...........,. .........28

Figure 16: 2Q17 Cooling Degree DayVariance by State and Region ...,..,.29
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Figure 2: Guggenheim's Power and Utility Comp Sheet
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Figure 3: Guggenheim 2017 EElSchedule

52nd EEI Financial Conference

Dates
Norember 5-T,2017

Gompany Dinners (Hosted by Guggenheim)
Sunday, November 5, 2017
5:30 p.m, I Outdoor Cocktail Reception with full Guggenheim Team
6:30 p.m. I Dinner with EE!roL(E[BISenior lt4anagement

ll MulinoTrattoria attheWalt DisneyWotd Siwn and Dolphin Resorf
1200 Epcot Resorfs Bodevard
Lake Buena Vista, FL 32830

Monday, November 6, 2017
6:45 p,m, I Dinner with Duke (DUK) Senior Management

Todd English's Bluezoo
Walt DisneyWorld Svnn and Dolphin Resorf
1500 Epcot Resorfs Boulevad
Lake Buena Vista. FL 32830

Company Meetings
*More utilities will be added and we will update schedub accordingly*
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Figure 4: Guggenheim 2017 Non DealRoadshow Schedule

MORE TO BE ADDED and TBA's are confirmed but waitinq on loqistics...
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017
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We expect the shoulder months of 2Q will make for a relatively benign earnings
season, with some expected beafslmisses we drscuss berow, but conversation titill
likely center largely around various cata/ysfs that should drive 2H17 pefiormance
sfock by stock, while severa/ industry fhemes remain in focus - lndustry
consolidation, regulated utility valuations, merchant power sfrategies, policy
lifelines for baseload generation at risk of retiring, etc.

Heading into 2Q17 earnings, we expect relatively benign print for the most part, and it's
too early to revisit outlooks most companies just recently introduced. Weather was mixed,

although neither electric or gas utilities derive much earnings power from the shoulder
months of 2Q to begin with. Guggenheim expected beats and misses: Key beats: PPL

and PNW; Key misses: AEP and DUK- We are above consensus for: AVA, D, ES,

ETR, LNT, NEE, NI, NRG, N\A/N, NYLD, OGE, PNW, PPL, POR, SR, SRE, ANd WEC. WE

are below consensus for: AEP, ALE, CNP, CPN, DTE, DUK, DYN, ED, ElX, EXC, SCG,

SJf , SO, and WC. Our average regulated utility EPS estimates for 2Q17 are 1% above
consensus, integrated utilities are 1% above consensus, and lPPs are 3% below

consensus. Our integrated and IPP models are now marked to the 612912017 forward
curves.

Earning calls will likely be completely theme/catalystdominated. Industry

consolidation, regulated utility valuations, merchant power strategies, policy lifelines for
baseload generation at risk of retiring, FERG complaints, transmission and pipeline
reviews, environmental policy, viability of the integrated model, renewables, etc. We have
written extensively on these topics and provide links to our key research pieces on each
topic below. From a catalyst standpoint, stocks to focus on: OGE CNP, PNW, DTE,

EX, FE, CPN, Nl, ES, SO, SCG, and NYLD.

No change in stance for now. Ourfocus shifted to more power-levered companies going

into 2017 (see our 2017 outlook HEXE) with regulated utility valuations breaching

historical levels and certainly above where they should trade on forward bond yield

expectations, coupled with a trough commodity cycle. We remain more constructive on
integrated utilities and Independent Power Producers (lPPs) with 7 BUY-ratings, while we

also maintain a relatively positive outlook on gas utilities with 5 BUY ratings and 2

NEUTRAL ratings, and Other utilities with 1 BUY-rating and 1 NEUTRAL-rating, We
remain mixed, however, on regulated utilities, tilting slightly out of favor with 1 1 NEUTRAL-
ratings and 9 BUY-ratings, and we are lowering regulated utility PTs across the board as

we mark our regulated utility target multiple to current yield expectations - Lowering our
regulated utility target multiple to 16.0x from 17.0x driving our prior utility valuations; the
group currently trades at 18.7x 2018E earnings, beyond forward yield fundamentals,
which isn't unusual considering the backdrop of not just US policy uncertainty, but also
global geopolitical uncertainty, and with the broader market sustaining valuations a

relatively high altitude.

That said, we are incrementally more cautious as utilities can only trade at a premium
to forward bond yields for so long before they mean revert, in our view, as the macro
premium begins to eventually dissipate, but we stop short of changing our ratings
tor certain stocks given our view that the sector can trade outside of fundamentals
for some time in this backdrop. That said, the performance for the sector YTD is
largely consistent with our thoughts on our 2017 outlook as we favored cyclical
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stocks levered to energy and power as well as gas LDCs: YTD lPPs (+27%l and Gas
focused utility names (+12%l outpeformed the broader market, with regulated
utilities (+8%) in line and Integrateds underpefforming (-1%).

For Regulated Utilities, our valuation analysis is based on a long-term regression of BBB

corporate bond yields and P/E multiples, dating back to 1980, and encompassing various
macro/policy environments (e.9., pre- and post-dividend tax rate changes). Below we

discuss the historical relationship between corporate bond yields and regulated utility

valuations and how these two variables drive our valuation.

For Integrated Utilities, we utilize a sum-of'the-parts methodology, applying the

regulated methodology described above to regulated segments, apply an EV/open-
EBITDA multiple to unregulated generation segments, and adjust for the NPV of hedges,

mid+ycle capacity payments, and future liabilities/benefits (e.9., environmental
obligations).

For lndependent Power Producers, it's not about mid-cycle multiples. Our focus turns

to assets lives, cash flow conversion, and balance sheet discipline. Outperformers and

underperformers stand out - gas/renewables outperform; coal underperforms; nuclear
could get a lifeline. Applying mid+ycle multiples to an IPP with a presumption that the
assets go through perpetuity is flawed - not all assets are created equal. Our valuation
turns to unlevered free cash flows, conversion cycles, balance sheet position, and
discounted cash flow analysis with a focus on asset type, tech, and age.

REGULATED UTILITY VALUATION IN FOCUS

Regulated utilities look somewhat pricey versus forurard bond yields. After the UTY

hit a record high on June 16th, regulated utility multiples have contracted from 18.9x to
the cunent multiple of 18.7x (as of 7121117) based on 2018 EPS. That said, we believe
the group still looks somewhat pricey versus fonflard bond yield expectations that
imply valuations should be closer to 16x. Although we would note, regulated names
can trade outside of fundamentals during times of political and capital market uncertainty

- Which seems to be the case, with many of Trump's initiatives (e.9,, reforming the tax
code, ramping up infrastructure spending) remaining in limbo, and market sentiment
remaining mixed.

That said, rising interest rates generally support higher authorized returns for regulated
utilities, particularly those operating jurisdictions that employ a formulaic approach to
setting allowed returns - ED, ElX, PCG, SRE, etc. We've actually begun to see some
improvement in allowed ROE's across the country, with authorized ROEs improving so
far through 2017 (9.7% on average YTD vs. 9.6% in 2016).
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Figure 5: Utility Dividend Yields vs. 1Oyr Treasury Yields

o%

"te 
r.e 

"t"" ".e """" 
tr$ 

"*". 
tr""

-p[il3delphia 

Utility Index (UTy)
"s" 

d) 
"S "S 

,$ 
"S "$1"

ffi US Treasury yield (lGyr)

SYo

4%

E
73%

ZYo

Yield spread stiil
remains aftractive to
us af -140bps vs.
historicalspreads

Source: FactSet, Guggenheim Securities, LLC.

Figure 6: Yield Spread: Utility Dividend Yields vs. Treasury Yield
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Historical relationship b'etween BBB corporate bond yields and regulated utility
valuations remains fundamentally intact. Our regulated P/E multiple is fundamentally
based on a regression of bond yields excluding periods of market turmoil when the
relationship broke down (see Figure 7 below)- Excluding these periods, regulated utilities
exhibit strong correlation since both assets serve as defensive positions in an investment
portfolio.
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Figure 7: Utility valuation relative to BBB corporate bond yields

Source: Bloomberg, Guggenheim Securiiies, LLC.
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As depicted in the figures below, there is a strong inverse relationship between corporate
bond yields and P/E valuations and, conversely, a positive correlation between utility
earnings yield and corporate bond yields over the long term.

Figure 6: Fonrvard P/E multiples and earnings yield vs. corporate bond yields

Sourca: Bloomberg, Guggenheim Securities, LLC.

This strong relationship reinforces our stance that regulated utilities should trade
at least in line with "expected" bond yields - the main driver of our regulated target
multiple. In the past, this relationship has broken down as relationships do during periods

of market turmoil. While past events like the tech bubble, CA Power Crisis, Enron, lraq

War, U.S. recession, and financial crisis have created noise, they still maintained their
inverse relationship. That said, following these periods of market turmoil, the yield-P/E

relationship has strengthened over the past five yea16.

fncorporating the fonrard yield outlook for corporate bonds of 4.53o/o for 2018, we
derive: (1) our target multiple for regulated utilities and (2) where we believe the group

should fundamentally trade versus forward interest rate expectations. The current 2018E

4.53% corporate bond yield curve would imply a 2018 regulated P/E multiple of -16x -
now incorporated into our 12-month price targets before we introduce company-specific
premiums/discounts.
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Figure 9: P/E sensitivity to bond yields
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Summary takeaways from our regression for regulated utilities:

. Our regression incorporates a 3O-year corporate bond yield of 4.53o/o, which

implies 16x fair value for regulated utilities on 2018E eamings - this is where we

believe the group should trade if they will solely reflect forward interest rate
fundamentals.

o We incorporate a 16x regulated target P/E multiple:
o This multiple is incorporated into our valuation for regulated electric

utilities and points to where the group should trade based on forward

interest rate expectations. We apply a company-specific
premium/discount, depending on the utility, to arrive at our valuation.

. Return implication for the group, on average:
o Given the current outlook for rates, we see modest downside for the

group (16x fair value vs the current 17.9x multiple implies 10.5olo

downside; factoring in the group's average dividend yield of 3.7o/o,

implies downside of 6.8%).
o While valuations are close to peak levels on an absolute basis, utilities

have enjoyed higher premiums relative to the market, and dividend
yields maintain an attractive spread above treasuries.

Stock picking remains essential in this environment and we continue to favor more
power-levered and gas-centric names given the run-up with regulated electric
utilities - YTD this thesis seems to be playing out. While we may be in the latter
innings of this regulated utili$ run, seeing only modest return potential for the regulated
group, stocks with constructive regulatory policies and growth prospects should continue
to outperform.
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Utilities
underpertorming
after weeks of
outperformance.

Figure 10: Utility index perfonnance

Utilities have underperformed the broader market YTD with the underperformance
most pronounced over the last few weeks. For 2Q17, utilities underperformed, with the

UTY (+t %) vs. the S&P500 (+3%), as the UTY has come under pressure recently largely
due to pressure from rising interest rates. The 1O-year treasury yield increased 16bps in

the lastweek of June to end 2Q17 at2.31%. That said, the current yield on the 1O-year
(2.31o/o as of July 17) still remains belowthe high tor2017 (2.63% as of March 13) and
befow the levelto begin the 2017 (2.44Yo\.

After weeks of outperforming the broader market, utilities are now trailing major market
indices (UTY +0.2% vs. S&P 500 +8.2%1. Despite recent weakness in the sector,

dissecting the group into various composites shows somewhat of a different story, as YTD

lPPs (+27o/o) and Gas focused utility names (+12%) outperformed the broader market,
with regulated utilities (+8%) in line and lntegrateds underperforming (-1%). The

infrastructure with a oreference t-o.wetC lPPs.
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Figure 11: Composite YTD Performance
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Marking our
GenCo to the
06/29/2017
forward curye.

2Q2017 experienced some reduction in naturalgas and powerforward prices, while basis

differential volatility continued, driven by weather, midstream capacity constraints,

contract relationships and coal retirements.

ln general, commodity prices decreased during the second quarter. Below we present

2Q17 gas price, power price, spark spread, dark spread, and heat rate changes in key

regrons.
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POWER FORWARD CURVES 2017.2020
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I

I FORWARD SPARK SPREADS 2017-2020
I
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I FORWARD HEAT RATE 2017-2020
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The charts below highlight the curves for natural gas, power, coal, heat rates, and
spreads (spark, dark, and quark) that now run our GenGo models. The nature of the
fonrvard curve reflects the need of industry participants to hedge their risk even though
companies may have a more optimistic view of the pricings. Our integrated and IPP
models are now driven by the 0612912017 forward curues presented below -
generally driving estimates lower vs. our last mark on 3/30/2017,

Figure 13: Fonrard commodity curves - Guggenheim Price Deck
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SECTOR: PowER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

Forward commodity curves - Guggenheim Price Deck (contlhued..-)
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

Weather likely to
create tough YoY
co,Trps in 2Q.

Weather mixed signals with tougher year.over-year comparisons but above normal
overall. CDDs were significantly higher than normal across the U.S. (+19%), although

temperatures were more moderate compared to last yea/s warm weather. While the

second quarter is a shoulder/mixed season with less of an overall effect on our annual

outlook, utilities broadly across the U.S. will likely face difflcult YoY comparisons from a

weather perspective. June, which is more of a quality month in terms of CDDs, faced

difficult 2Q16 comps (-9%), likely creating some challenges for electric utilities. That said,

there were pockets across the U.S. with temperatures that were a significant departure

from normal, with the New England, Pacific, Middle-Atlantic and South-Atlantic in

particular experiencing CDDs more than 25% higher vs. the norm. From an electric
utility standpoint, the impact to earnings will likely be a mixed bag but we see a

slight downward bias. That said, the most important quarter for electric utilities from a

weather perspective is generally considered the third quarter.

Gas LDCs still experience some heating load demand in April and May, and while May

was comparable YoY and against the norm, HDDs in April were both down YoY (-21Yo)

as wefl as versus normal (-28o/o),likely creating some headwinds for gas utilities. That
said, 1Q/4Qweather is much more importantforGas LDCs in terms of overall earnings

contribution.

While there is a direct correlation between weather and utility earnings, the impact is not

binary across the board and is largely dependent on location, the utility, and the extent
that decoupling/weather adjustment mechanisms are in place. While we believe weather
is likely to create some headwinds in 2Q, we view 3Q weather as most pertinent for
utility earnings. Overall, our'17 outlook for the sector should remain on track.

Shifting beyond 2Q and looking ahead to possible read-throughs from weather
forecasters, the NOAA Climate Prediction Center forecasts warmer than normal

temperatures to occur throughout the U.S. through September, particulady across the

Northeast and Gulf Coast. The NOAA also forecasts a 50-55% chance that ENSO-neutral
conditions will persist throughout the fall, with chances for El Nino remaining elevated

(-3545%) relative to the long-term average. The onset of an El Nifio creates warmer than

normal temperatures that persist throughout the winter creating unusual weather
conditions compared to normal and could prove challenging for Gas LDC earnings. While
it is likely still too premature to gather deflnitive outcomes on forecasts for weather,

investors should continue to monitor the possible onset of El Nifro and its implications on

utility earnings.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 11 I - I 12 for analyst certification and impoftanf dtsc/osures . Page 26



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 116 of286

HilitttttaralttlEEsasf, nlrEEagtlllErffi sF
2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

Figure 14: Cooling Degree Days (2Q 2017 vs.2Q 2016)
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Figure 15: Heating Degree Days (April 2017 vs. April2016)
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25.2017

Figure 16: 2Q17 Cooling Degree Day Variance by State and Region
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1.

R,Eisinq, PT, Agein

2. PNW - Momt. Roadshow: S-o!ld..What.Flgg..9eq Ypu Ask For? Just a Slightly
Better Entrv Point

3. DTF-- BUY -.Manaoement Roadshow: !f You.Buiid iL.They Will. Comp
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Bias to Bed and Move Past MO Discount

5.
At This Point

6. D * B_UY - Mgrnl...B_qqdphow: Luckv Enough to 9atgh..a.J-Unq..Buq?
7.

Not Towards M&A

8.
CoaliGas Conversion and lnfrastructure Should Bear Fruit

9.
Tellin' Me There's a Chance!?

10.

Fmer:gg Soon

11.
Aliqns With Strate.gy

12. $Jl M-omt Roadshow - Jersev_Str_qnq.jn NY
13.

Ge-tti n g QA Sq iq,r,Whi le P rotecti n g Strong Balan_cg.

14.
Tac]<le

15. CPhl - From Coast to Vallelt. CQ_GTs.'-Q.-e_t',1!o Love ln Cali: Not a One-Sided
QRhgtp,,pl,?57q CF Yield. A Free Call Option

16.
DC.mppn lnVeB.lp.f,.EXqitempnt? Mgmt Has a Plan

17.
Focus to Toshiba - An M&A_9a.telyst.in Q[Sg,UiSe?

18.

19. NEE - Milaoenq.nt.B-o..adsh,qyq And,lhe,Tpxas Tanqo

20.
in Your Court!

21.
and See Approach

22.
Loud and Clear

23. NRG - GenOn or GenOff?

24. P_P-1...:.N.E.U.TRA[..:.NJ_ Hnpeftaintv,Reneved, but No Less Cemplex: Sum-of-
th p. .:.8 e rts_. J.u s I _WB n' t.Ad-d..U-p

25. F.S,,: BUY,- Manaoqment Roadshow - Growth Concerns? Desoite Noiqe-
No...And Levers to Pull Post 2019

26.

Ma naqe ment:. Qgn Eqryaliye,QUtloqk
27.

Em_e.rq jng..f.r-qm...a..M.rJs_hlpqm..Q.lpU.d

28.

Valqe Enhancinq, S,F,atinqs,Suppqilive
29.

Predicated On TX Coal Retirements
30.

IBggu.late.d .G.rgWlhI Outlook P io ued Ou r I n te rest
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31.

32.

33.

34,

35,

TrA n s rrJ is-s iq n, .Rgn p. l,v.A b I es g n f o refrgil

but More Value Driver for DM

PNW_- NEUTRAL_ - Manaqement Meetinq Tqlea.\/_ay.q: RaJe Dg$iqn: Solal
Remains in Forefront: Potentially Hiqher CAPEX

Making Some Moves in Power

$-.o*.- N_E-U.TBA-L.-..Nqw_MaKjns_thp Qp.r:l_esj C-all qn 9aS?,fir:e,at Qe,lJ,- We.Vie..w
Ac"g,uirinq AG"L,as Eep!,Stffitgoic Mqve in Years

1. AGA Conference Hiqhliqhts and MalAgement Mqetinq,Takgqways
2.

Utilities
J.

4. Boom-Bust: Forqet Mid Cvclg_ -...Focus qn ,A.gp?t..,,l".iyqs ,and .Cash
Flows....Launchinq on lPPs with C_autieus fonq but Sqg 9pQ.Q,[unitiqs
P owe r B re a kf a s t : G u q o e n h e im -H os ted C o m m iqqjq n q r .Me_etina.s_

- Through the Doomsdav Cloud. We See a Silver Li.nlng

Thought Leaders at ConEd

at the New Administration - Not Quite Black & White for Utilities

Coal Ashes
13. Texas Showdown: Has Wave of Coal Retirement Reached Texas?

14.
Recent Peformance

15. Guoqenheim EEI Takeawavs - Day 3
16. 9uggenheim EEI Take,aways - Dav 2

17. 9.pqqpnh_e.im EFI TAkeawavS - Day 1

Other helpful links:

' Foruard CgnlFoditv Curves for Power and Utility. M-o.d.eling

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.
12.
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($0 03)

I

IAMERICAN ELECTRTC POWER (AEP, NEUTRAL, $61PT, $69.19)
I

Going into 2Q17 with Challenging YoY Comps Absent Merchant Power
Contributions; Look Outfor Incremental Investnents to Fill the Void

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $61 (vs.

our previous fair value estimate of $65) as we mark our regulated utility

valuations to reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group
target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving our prlor regulated utility valuations.

2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($0.22 vs. $0.92). Lowering our 2Q17

estimates to $0.77 from $0.97 despite continued rate base growth (+$0.07),

offset by incremental interest and depreciation associated with it (-$0.03), as we

adjust for weather by reversing favorable 2Q16 earnings contributions and

assume no YoY improvement (-$0.0f1, reverse non-recurring regulatory
provisions (-$0.04;, and adjust timing of O&M for the balance of 2017 to remain

consistent with management's annual outlook (-$0.02); note AEP also faces YoY
headwinds in the quarter absent earnings from their recently4ivested merchant
fleet (-$0.09).

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $3.66 / $3.86 / $4.06 / $4.28, respectively.

Look out for updates from management regarding progress that has been made

toward shoring-up some of their regulated utility franchises, as well as updates

coming out of AEP's strategic review of remaining merchant assets. We would
also stay tuned for discussion of incremental investment plans aiming to fill the

earnings gap absent contributions from the merchant fleet, such as contracted
solar and/or wind projects, as well as new transmission opportunities (potentially
discussion around FERC ROEs for transmission for that matter as well).

Valuation. Our $61 price target is based on: (1) $00 from AEP's regulated

utilities based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.80 for those subsidiaries, applying
our regulated utility target multiple of 16x; and (2) $1 from AEP's remaining un-

regulated activities.

$0 01

$0 00 Three APCO limitedissue riders

$0 00

fransmission

$0 04 Approval to putforward

Reversal of truFUD from last

m02

s0 02 OH T&D rider

$0 03 TX

($0 02) Flat annual, YoY for the quarter

{50 01) 2Q16 vs normal weathet

($0 02) 2017likely unfavorable vs normal as well

t$0 021 Interesl exgense

($o o

(S0 04) Reversal of Indrana wholsale tru+up in 20t6
($0 031 Reversal of 2Q16

Merchant sale

(S,009) 20l6AGReamings(closedsalelQlT)

jcurc: rlornpen! 'lr$r os!r€s, C!!Jefnerir Sec, rles, LLC er^trmales

2017E 0.96A O.77E

Prior O.97E

2018E 1.01E 1.03E

Pior 0.97E 1.038

2019E 1.04E 1.07E

Prior 1.03E 1.08E

2020E 1.11E 1.13E

1.02E 0.91E 3.56E 3.65E

0.89F 0.85E 3,66E

0.94E 0.88E 3.86E 3.88E

0.95E 0.91E 3.86E

1.00E 0.95E 4.06E 4.10E

0.99E 0.96E 4.O6E

1.O4E 0.99E 4.28E 4.31E

Prior 1.09E 1.13E 1.05E 1.02E 4.2eE
S(..utci) Cot11par:y reFioii6, Grggeniietfl Secril-iiier LLC esiirnaies Factg+t
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Fuel and purchased power 1,405

EUEGENHEIM
Ai'FPI':AN FT FETPI': DfTT'FP

Total operating revenue
Fuel for generation
Purchased power

Gross margin
Other operation
Maintenance
D&A
Taxes other than income

EBIT
Interest and non-operating income
Carrying costs income
AFUDC equity
Interest expense

Earnings before taxes
Tax rate

Income tax expense/(benefi t)
Equity earnings of unconsolidated i
Extraordinary items net of tax
lncome attributable to noncontrollin

Net income
Diluted shares

EPS
Non-recurring items net of tax

Recurrinq net income

3,870 4,175 4,0373,933
636
770

2,528
602
302
482
260
882

I
6

21

49o/o

343
27

215
2

592
492

$1.20
118
474

1,205

2,832
916
295
432
245
9U

8

33

689
35%
241

448
492

$0.e1
0

448

1,344 1,368

2,526 2,806
774 835
273 294
419 423
242 244
819 1,01 1

12 12

19 19

58
35%
203

378 500
492 492

$0.77 $1.02
00

378 500

16,015 16,724

5,322 5,571

10,693 11,153
3,127 3,286
1,1U 1 ,165
1,756 1,756
991 994

3,655 3,952
40 48

6
91 75

2,734 2,923
39To 35o/o

1,057 1,O23
27

215
2

1,918 1,900
492 492

$3.90 $3.86
118 0

1,800 1,900

17,116 17,658

5,585 5,712

11,531 11,947
3,321 3,360
'l,176 1,186
1,840 1,923
1,021 1,052
4,174 4,425

.o'
75 75

35o/o

,:n

1,31

3,070 3,239
3s% 35%
t':ru 1'1'34

,996
492

211

$4.06
0

1,996

492
$4.28

0
2,105

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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I

i ALLETE tNC (ALE, NEUTRAL, $65PT, $72.341
I' 

MN Rate Case Rem ains Focus; lndustria! Customers Continue to Perform at Fult
Speed, Expected to Benefit 2Q Results

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $65 (no

change from prior fair value estimate). We mark our regulated utility valuations

to reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple

to 16x vs, 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations. A core regulated utility

with improving industrial load trends, our Neutral stance is purely a valuation call.

' 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.53 vs. $0.54. We are

raising our 2Q17 estimate to $0.53 per share from our prior estimate of $0.49,
comparing to $0.50 per share for 2Q16, as we expect Minnesota Power to

continue to record higher earnings with the implementation of interim retail rates

on 1t112017, as well as higher industrial loads given the taconite productions

resume full capacity with a key industrial customer (Keewatin) returned to
service, reversing -$0.03/share of a drag on earnings. We expect higher O&M

and depreciation expenses (-$0.01/share) and dilution of earnings due to

additional shares issued to purchase wind turlcines (-$0.02/share) to partially

offset those positive drivers.

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged. Given the nature of the drivers

discussed above, being largely a function of timing within the year, we are

maintaining our annual estimates for 2017 through 2020 ol $3.49 | $3.72 / $3.90
/ $4.09, respectively.

. Management roadshow: We recently spent time with management and hosted
a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts HERE.

. MN rate case remains focus; incremental line of sight after July 25
settlement conference. We expect updates around MN rate case based on

outcome of the July settlement conference, especially around issues including

Boswell depreciation extension request given potential read-through to 17'

guidance, as well as the state's first ARRM request. lf Minnesota Power wants
to settle and get approval of useful life extension and ARRM, in our view,

requested ROE and equity layer coutd be levers. ALJ recommendation is

expected in November, with Commission finalorder in early'18.
. Valuation. We value ALE as a regulated utility, as the non-regulated businesses

are a relatively small part of the business mix, and focus on utility related
infrastructure or services, arriving at our $65 price target estimate using our
regulated group multiple of 16x, with a 1.5x premium to reflect incremental

opportunities with wind projects at ALLETE Clean Energy, and applying to our
2018 EPS estimate of $3.72.

2017E 0.97A 0.53E

Pior O.49E

2018E 0.93E 0.64E

Pior 0.93E O.AE

2019E 1.01E 0.60E

Prior 1.01E 0.60E

2020E 1.07E 0.66E

1.11E 0.87E 3.49E 3.46E

1.11E 0.928 3.49E

1.16E 0.98E 3.72E 3.67E

1.16E 0.98E 3.72E

1.24E 1,05E 3.90E 3.E7E

1.24E

1.31E

1.05E 3.90E

1.05E 409E 4.09E

Pior 1.07E 0.66E 1.31E 1.05E 4.09E
ScIrce: ConlpanV ri]p.rrlt Ciuggenheiil'i Sec!,rrlii?s, LLC es|ntstes. FactSet.
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G'UGGENHEIM
lllltl Er.|tY

ffifdrsrercmEI@
Operating Rer,enue

Total Operating Revenues

Fuel and Purchased Power

Total Cost of sales

Ooss Margln
Transmission Senrices

Cost of Sales

Other operation and maintenance expenses

Tarcs, other than income tarcs

lmpairment of Real Estate

Total Operatlng Etpenses

EB]IDA
Depreciation and am orlization

Operating Income
EquityEamings in ATC

Other

Interest Epense
Income Before Norrcontrolllng Interest and lncome Taxes

Income TaxEpense
Net income

Les s : Non-Controlling Interest in Subs idiaries

Net lncome Attributable toALLEIE
\A/eighted-a\,erage N um ber of C om m on Sha res Outs tand ing-Diluted

Earnings Per Common Share, Diluted

Non-GAAP ltems

Net Income (Non-@nR;

428367366 400 1,560

94

306

17

46

88

30

180

125

49

76

4

1

16

400

94

428

95

367

84

366

93

st

2n
17

35

83

14

150

1n
51

n
6

1

17

ffi
13

,[9

50

$0,97

n
51

$0.53

$o.s

95

ga

19

6.1

83

27

180

In
55

97

4
a

16

5l
51

$1.11

$1.11

ru
16

47

85

28

107

56

52

4

1

16

65

21

86

A
41

13

5l

Per Common Share, Diluted

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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I nvtsrn (AVA, NEUTRAL, $s2PT, $b2.3g)
I
I

M&A and Washington Regulatory Construct in Focus; Hydro Conditions Expected
to Benefit 2Q Resulfs

r Our Neutral stance on AVA is largely due to valuation and an unconstructive
Washington regulatory construct (prior to the deal announcement we felt it was

difficult to make a pure M&A call). We establish a $52 price target for AVA (vs,

$39 fair value estimate previously) to reflect the recent M&A premium.

ZQ17 drivers: Guggenheim above consensus at $0.40 vs. $0.38. Increased

hydro output put AVA in the $4.1mm benefit position in the Energy Recovery
Mechanism (ERM) in Washington in 1Q, and we expect this trend to continue as

hydro production in the Pacific NWwas robust (+19.8% YTD vs. the year-ago

level) as the region exhausted its remaining snowpack and precipitation levels
remained elevated, according to the NOAA. From a weather perspective, CDDs

in AVA's service territory should not have a material impact as AVA has

decoupling mechanisms that negate weather sensitivity (ex-Alaska, which is

relatively small comparatively). That said, we have adjusted our 2Q17 estimate
slightly to $0.40 per share vs. our prior estimate of $0.41 as industrial sales are
not decoupled in lD (CDDs down 14% YoY), and we still expect the Washington
rate order denial to remain a drag on earnings.

We expect the 2Q call to be focused on M&A with the recent announcement
of Hydro One (H-CA, NC, C$22.65) to acquire AVA, as well as an update on
the Washington regulatory climate. For our initial thoughts on the recently
proposed transaction, see our note HERE. As for Washington regulation, we
expect to hear an update on how dialogue has progressed with the WUTG as

well as a discussion around the Power Cost Adjustment filing. An open meeting
for the Power Cost Rate adjustment case is scheduled for Aug. 10, and will be a

key barometer to see how discussions have progressed thus far. The electric
and gas GRC has a settlement conference scheduled for Oct. 6, and staff and
intervenor testimony is due Oct. 27.

Valuation. We ascribe a premium to our 16x regulated group multiple and
incorporate a 9x premium to reflect the recent acquisition announcement
disclosed by Hydro One. We apply this to our 2018 EPS estimate of $2.07 to
arrive at our $52 PT.

2017E 0.964 0.40E 0,19E 0.43E 1.95E 1.93E
Prior 0.41E 0.19E 0.43E 1.96E

2018E 0.80E 0.40E 0.21E 0.66E 2.07E 2.01E
Pior 0.80E 0.40E 0.21E 0.66E 2.07E

2019E 0.94E 0.46E 0.23E 0.71E 2.33E 2.20E
Pior 0.94E 0.46E 0.23E 0.71E 2.33E

2020E 0.99E 0.49E 0.24E 0.75E 2.47E 2.47E
Prior 0.99E 0.49E 0.24E 0.75E 2.47E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates, Factset.
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EUEEENHEIM
AVA
Consolidated Financials

INCOME STATEMENT ( $ thousands)

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

U6lity revenues

Non-utility re\,enues

Total Operathg Revenues

Total Cost of sales

Qoss Margin

Utility opera[ng erpenses
Other operaling erpenses
Ta>es other than income ta)es

Other operating elpenses

Total Operating Expenses

EHTDA

Ulility Depreciation and amorlization

Non-utility Depreciation and amorlizaUon

Total lle preclation a nd am ortization

Operating Income

Net other income

Inleresl E>pense

Interest epense
Interest epense to affiliated tsusts

Total Interest Expense
/ntsrest Rale

Income from continulng oporations before income taxes

lncome Ta>es

Iax Rate

Net income from continuing operations
Net i nco m e ho m di sco nti n ued ope nlio n s

Less; Nelrncome atttibutable to nonconboiling interesb
trlet income attributable to Avista Coro. shareholders

430,537

5,933

436,170

16q506

na,8u

74,484

32 662

6,179

113,325

1'' 5s9

41,985

188

14171

115386

3,825

23,545

185

23,730
55%

95,481

33,v4

35%

G4131

21

62,118

319,421

7,912

326,333

1ll,7116

2r4626

80,239

n,615

7,912

I 10,766

308,256

7,912

316,16,8

1xl,165

193,003

76,663

22,669

7,912

1gt,u4

425fl,

188

147f,

6t,t0E

13,414

188

LXflr2

4Z1n

4097 3,344

25,055 26,n7

1&5 185

25,210 25,572
5.2% 5.7/o

39,965 rE,530

14,102

35%

25,E63

3l

2qE32

6,3n

a%
1ZflE

n
't2,181

379,716

7,912

3E7,02E

151,3r?

231,m

87,914

24,066

i,833

119,E|3

103,860 tf,759 fi3,419

44,252

188

14440

68,97E

3,199

28,496

185

28,681
5,Tn

4X797

15,502

35%

2E,295

8

2E,288

1,436,930

29,669

1,536,541

34,669

1,662,431

39,66S

1 ,771 ,727

44,669

1,466,599 1,571,210 1,702,100 1 ,816,396

554,855

s'11,715

319,300

102,012

29,836

592,913

97E,297

325,686

102,20D

35,462

641,537

1,060,562

332,200

108,861

38J79

682,614

1,'i.33,7E2

338,844
't 17,895

45,786

451.148

460,596

172,215

752

463,348

514,949

184,712

752

479,540

581,O22

196,168

?52

502,525

631,257

207,203
752

172,967

287,630

't4,765

103,882

740
101,622

5,7%

185,464

329,48s

14,620

128,152

740
126,E52

6.6%

196,920

384,102

15,526

151,696

740
152,436

71%

207,955

423,302

16,750

174,154

740
174,891

8.1%

19f ,772

69.270

35%

128,503

87

128,116

215,213

76,396

35%

138,816

95

138,722

247,191

87,921

36%

159,270

108

159,162

265,158

94,371

36%

170,787

116

170,671

Operating EPS 0.9G 0.40 0.19 0,43 1.96 2.O7 2.33 2.47
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I

I AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY (AWK, BUY, $91PT, $80.93)
I

' Regulated Growth Opportunities, Muni M&A, and Rate Cases in Focus

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and our price target of $91. We expect the

earnings callto focus on current rate cases and new regulated oppoilunities such

as muniacquisitions, and storm water.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.79 vs. $0.80, We have

lowered our 2Q17 EPS estimate to $0.79 from $0.84. AWK will record a one-

time adjustment to deferred taxes (-$0.04) due to legislation passed in NY that
no longer allows water utilities to use a zero percent tax rate for manufacturing

activity. Further, we expect weather to be somewhat of a headwind, as PA, NJ,

MO, lL, and lN experienced CDDs below 2Q16 levels, with MO and lN CDDs

both below normal (-3% and -5%, respectively), precipitation levels on average

were also below normal. We also expect the market based business to face

some weakness, as the military budget has not been finalized, likely limiting new

contracts with military bases. Positive YoY drivers include $18.5mm in rate

increases at NJ, NY, and VA, in line with expectations, Our annual estimates
remain unchanged, but we have updated our quarterly estimates to reflect
our expectations of the implementation of the PA and MO rate case.

. 2Q earnings call should mirror prior calls - not a lot of surprises and

company on auto pilot; outlook intact but some potential new
opportunities. We expect an update on rate cases filed in CA, PA and MO as

well as an update on the Water Quality and Accountabili$ Act in NJ (E2834),

which passed in both the House end Senate and is awaiting to be signed into

law. The Bill could serve as a catalyst for more willing muni sellers to AWK who

can socialize the capitaland O&M spending requirements among a much larger

customer base. We also expect updates on muni deals and potential new

opportunities with military contracts expected to normalize after the military

budget is confirmed. Some visibility around storm water opportunities would also

be helpful. While our annual estimates remain unchanged, we have updated our
quarterly estimates to reflect the implementation of rates.

. We were just with management for a roadshow. See our note HERE.

. Valuation. Water utilities continue to be ascribed a higher multiple versus

electric/gas utility counterparts given higher growth prospects and less risk

around CapEx, which haven't slowed and are not expected to anytime soon and

lower risk vs. electric/gas peers. Our 91 PT for AWK is predicated on our 2018

EPS estimate of $3.26 applied to a 28x P/E multiple-pure water utility comps

trade well above regulated electric utilities on forward 2018E earnings.

2017E 0.524 0.79E 1.08E 0.67E 3.05E 3.03E

Prior 0.84E 1.00E 0.68E 3.05E
2018E 0.62E 0.91E 1.06E 0.67E 3.26E 3.28E
Pior 0.61E 0.93E 1.00E 0.72E 3.26E
2019E 0.66E 0.96E 1.13E 0.77E 3.52E 3.51E

Pior 0.66E 1.00E 1.10E 0.76E 3.52E
2020E 0.71E 1.03E 1.23E 0.83E 3.81E 3.74E
Prior 0.72E 1.07E 1.21E 0.81E 3.81E

Scurce: Corrptft.i repcis. c-luggefh*rnr $eaurii.ias, LL-C estirnaias. i:ai,'l$et

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 111 - 112 for anatyst certification and importanf disc/osures . Page 37



GA$ROR.O1 O

Attachment I

Page 127 of 286

SECTOR: POWERAND UilUTIES JUN 25.2O17

EUGEENHEIM
AMERICAN WATER WORKS
COIIISOL I DATED F I NANGIALE
(Dollars in millions)

Operating Rewnues

Operatirp expense{t
o&M
Depreciation and amortization
General taxes
Loss (gain) on sale of assets/Other

Total operating expenses

Operatng Income

Other income (expense)
lnterest
Rewlwr
Allowarrce fcr other funds used during construction
Allowance fcr bononed funds used during construction
Amortization of debt expense
Prefened diridends of subsidiades
Other, net

Total other income (expense)

lncome befrre income taxes
Prousion br income taxes
Tax rate

Discontinued operations
Extrrcrdinary items
Reported Net lncome
Adjustments
Adluried Earnlngs

Basic Shares Outstanding
Eamings per share

Reported EPS
Adjusted EPS

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

WffiWWHW
756 E97 1,056 859

363
124

337 368

124 120

-.'.u'

45
122

.u'

3,568

1,513
490
269

3,74

1,548
516

,:t

3,929

1,580
548
265

4,122

1,612
578

303

529 553 634 556

x27 34 422 303

(8s) (s7) (ee) (101

::_:
3-

2,272

1,296

(382)

3

2,339

1,40A,

(424"

.

2,416

1,513

1(45

2,49?/.

1,628

(476)

(ss)(82) (e7) (r01

14s 247 323 202
52 105 129 81

36% 43o/o 40o/o 40Vo

(37e!

367
4004

917

14241

981

392
4004

(451 I

1,062
425
4oo/o

(475)

1,153
461

40%

93 ,: :* 1-21 550 T' :' :*
93 142 194 121 550 589 637 692

179 179 179 ',179

r.52$ 0.79$ 1.08$ 0.67

179

$ 3.0s

180

$ 3.26

180

$ 3.52

181

$ 3.81

0.52 S 0.79 $ 1.08 $ 0.67 S3.05 33.25 3 3.52 S 3.E1
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25.2O17

I

I CENTERPOINT (CNP, BUY, $30pT, $28.17)
I

Mild Weather and Lower Equity Return to Impact 2Q Resulfs; Enable Center of
Attention with Conclusion of ROFO Process - We Hope

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating on CNP although we are lowering our PT to

$30 from $31, as we incorporate our electric group average multiple of 16x. Utility

fundamentals continue to drive performance with strong mechanisms in place;

the outcome of the strategic review of Enable (ENBL, NC, $15.10) could serve
as a catalyst on the 2Q earnings call if it's not a "sell-on-the-news-event-"

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.21 vs. $0.22. We have
updated our2Q17 EPS estimate to $0.21 from $0.26; this compares to 2Q16
results of $0.17. Positive factors include implementation of rates (+$0.05) and
customer growth (+$0.01). That said, we expect milder weather than last year's

tepid temperatures to impact results (-$0.0t1 and account for lower equity return
(-$0.0e1 due to the annual true-up of transition charges for over-collections in the
prevrous year.

. Enable expected to dominate discussions on the 2Q call - could this be
what we have all been waiting for. We expect CNP to at a minimum to narrow

down its options (i.e. what they will not be pursuing) with the strategic review
process. Given the conclusion of the ROFO process on July 15, an

announcement that CNP is divesting its interest in ENBL or pursuing a tax-free
spin-off would be a positive catalyst, in our view. While CNP would need
conflrmation from the IRS that a spin-off is indeed tax-free, we've seen utilities
execute tax-free spins successfully before, with PPL's tax-free spin-off of Talen
being a good case study - we see the tax-free spin as increasingly becoming
more viable. Alternatively, management could selldown its ENBL stake at a -5o/o

clip per-year and continue to reduce its commodity exposure; although we see
this as a less favorable option. At a minimum, status quo not an option.

. We have updated our 201812019/2020 annual estimates to $1.38/$1.44l$1.50
from $1.36/$1.42l$1.49. Our estimates move slightly higher as we factor in the
DCRF settlement of $44.6mm expected to be implemented September 2017 at
Houston Electric and the TX Gulf Coast settlement of $16.5mm at the natural
gas utility into our model. For our model, ENBL remains a going concern for CNP.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $30 PT utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) $1 1/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our group
average regulated electric utility multiple of 16x plus a 1 turn premium to our2018
electric EPS estimate for Electric utility of $0,64 - we anticipate multiple re-rating
upon conclusion of ENBL strategic review; (2) $10/share for CNP's gas utilities
when we ascribe our 5x historical LDC premium spread to our 16x group averege
regulated electric utility multiple to our Gas utility and Energy Services 2018 EPS
estimate of $0.47; and (3) $9/share for CNP's 54% ownership of ENBL's LP
units, based on flat cash distributions of $1 .27 per unit and applyin g a7 S% target
yield.

2017E 0.37A
Pior
2018E 0.37E
Pior o.38E
2019E 0.39E
Prior 0.40E
2020E 0,41E
Prior O-42E

$curce: Conrpany r+poils

0.21E 0.42E 0.30E 1.30E 1.31E
o.26E 0.39E 0-28E 1.30E
0.26E 0.43E 0.32E 1.38E 1.40E
0.24E 0.41E O.32E 1.36E
0.27E 0.46E 0.33E 1.4E 1.47E
0.26E 0.43E O.33E 1.42E
0.28E 0.47E 0.35E 1.50E 1.52E
o.27E O.44E 0.36E 1.49E

G u gg*nhei m Sr:crrrilreg, [.]- C e slrrnato s. i:ririset.
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EUGGENHEIM
CNP MODEL

CONSOLIDATED FI MNCIALS
($ in millions)

Operating Revenues

Electric utili$
Gas Utili$
Non-utility

Tota I Operating Revenues

NaUralgas
Operation and m aintenance

Depreciation and am ortization

Transition and syctem restoration bond companies
Tarcs other than income tarcs
Other

Operating Income

Interest and other fi nance charges

lnterest on securitization bonds

Equityin earnings of unconsolidated aftiliate, net

Other, net

Earnings before tax
lncome ta:es

Net Income

Number of Shares Outsta (Diluted

EPS diluted

Non Operating ltems

Net Income (NonGAAP)

ope EPS

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC eslimates

638

916

1,191

473s

1,579

560

m

96

n4
78

n
72

17

(32.0)

160

1,8J7

750

ffi7

167

113

98

181

67

19

25

D

946

393

8n

7U

435

648

761

747

675

1183

990

614

175

79

103

u
70

19

46

1

0.3t

3,138
2,491

3,381

179

48

263

84

m
107

1216

952

532

171

141

101

318

68

19

27

5

127

36

0.zl 0.42

1n
432

132

180

432

180

0.300.,12

qt

432

90

ln
433

0.4

0.37 0.n

9,010
4,271

2,272
744
333

399

995

283
76

170
29

9,442
4,469
2,3ffi

739
406
433

1,002
281

75

169

16

9,795
4,655
2,418

792
423
4M

1,M3
279
75

169

16

10,212

4,852
2,501

845
440
495

1,079
275

75

169

16
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SECTOR: POWER AT{D UNLMES

ED Yeanover-Year Quarterly Eamings Endge

I

I coNSoLtDATED EDTSON (ED, NEUTRAL, $72PT, $82.14)
I

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a $72 price target (no

change from prior fair value estimate).

. 2Q17; Guggenheim below consensus ($0.60 vs. $0.62). We are lowering our

2Q17 estimate to $0.60 from $0.65, which would imply flat YoY earnings despite

new rates going into effect for CECONY Electric (+$O.Ot ) and Gas (<$O.Ot ), and

O&R's RECO utility (<$0.01). The O&R utilities are a relatively small piece of the

broader CEI story, and we expect the impact of rate increases will likely have
been relatively mute in the shoulder months of 2Q, relative to the summer months

in 3Q where electric utilities derive most of their earnings power, or winter months
in 1Q/4Q where gas utilities derive most of their earnings power. That said, we
also model less earnings coming from ED's Clean Energy Businesses (+$0.01)

relative to prior quarters as we don't expect as much renewable projects to have

come on-line, and incorporate drag from financing activities over the year,

including interest on incremental debt (-$0.01) and dilution from incremental
equity issuance (-$0.0t 1.

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. Given the nature of the drivers

discussed above, being largely a function of timing within the year, we are

maintaining our annual estimates for 2017, and through 2020 as well, we

continue to project earnings of $4.15 I $4.25 / $4.56 / $4.65 for
20178t18E/1 9E/20E.

Valuation. We apply our regulated utility group target multiple of 16.0x, plus a
1x premium to account for ED's status as the premier risk-otf utility in a relatively

uncertain macro backdrop, to our2018 EPS estimate of $4.25 to arrive at our

$72 price target.

t0 01 CECOT{Y Elcctdc (riF i,@@ prinsry Welsotw }rdlEB)

rol t ntderBl dtlFtt

Otfi6r
t0 0'l Ch.n Endgy B!.trH!. (f,lol s arct GBebles h htiq od/hel

(S0 02) Fln.nEing flMw,lrl irt@sl aid e$rly diuton)

Sorrrce: Gugganhoirn Socririlies, LLC €stirnaies

2017E 1.274 0.60E 1.59E

Prior 0.658 1.56E

2018E 1.28E 0.61E 1.63E

toior 1.20E 0.66E 1.6#.

2019E 1.36E 0.66E 1.73E

Pior 1.29E 0.72E 1.7#.
2020E 1.38E 0.67E 1.76E

Pior 1.30E 0.72E 1.78E
S(,'urce Compairy iopor-ti, Guggenheirn $ecuriiies

0.69E 4.15E 4.09E
0.67E 41#
0.74E 4.25E 4.26E
0.74E 4.2ffi
0.81E 4.56E 4.48E
0.80E 4.56E

0.85E 4.65E 4.64E
0.84E 4.65E

L.l.C estlmate$. Fact$et.
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SECTOR: POWERAND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

GiUEGENHEI1T|
GON IDISON IODIL

Operating Revenues
Electric
Gas
Stearn
Non-utilty

Total Operating Reven ues
Purchased power
Fuel
Gas purchased for resale
Other O&lttl

Depreciation
Texes, other than income
lncorne taxes

Operating lncrme
Total other incon'le
Net Interest Expense

]'let Incorne
Non-GAAP Ad.[ustments

Het I ncome ff\Ion-GAAPI
Aru. Share count fdrluted

1.000

1,39S

1 ,9,34 1 ,MS 2,723 1,SS 8,3 87
$62 338 231 3S3 1,825
299 57 5$ 12V 532

8,462
1"846

393
988

8"734
'1"86il

412
987

8,854
1_875

431

1&+ 346 356 102

3.23$ 2,580 3,360 e,s13 11,6S3
385 S"01 8fl.5 41S 2,234
108 33 29 39 201

321 5E 42 l1s 540

790 P,$7 849 785 3,221
328 255 S0 265 1"109
5{2 329 360 SitS 1.56f
227 111 290 130 I59

11,S90
2,329

201

478
3,199
1 _112
1,387

rg5

1l,ss3 lz,lstl
2"33CI 2,331
?01 201

478 478
3_201 3,203
1_21S 1,231
1 "398 1"404

856 8S0

5+S 3,84 fiSs rtAS ?,$53
2s {5j t5l t5) 11

181 1S7 S3 207 788

2,191

{1s}
s73

2,311 2,3?t

{r$} {1s}
8S3 92{

39$ 182 4SS ?16 1,275
f2) {2}

1,299 1,431

38S 18:U 488 z{fi 1,273
3ffi 305 307 310 30?

1,399
3tl7

1,431

3S8
0n-going EPS (drlufed) 1,.?T 0.60 1.59 0.T0 $4.15 $4.e5 $4,5S $q.ffi

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES JulY 25,2017

DOMtNtON RESOURCES (D, BUy, $85pT, $76.77)

Favorable Weather and Questar Growth Offset by Merchant Gen. and Gas
Transmission Contributions; Millstone Legislation and ACP in Focus

. Reaffirming our BUY rating but lowering our price target to $85 from $87 to
reflect our 16x regulated utility multiple. We continue to see further upside
despite an optically high P/E, and believe once D begins to display a faster
recycling of capital through key drops in the MLP with Cove Point and the Atlantic
Coast Pipeline, investors should be more comfortable valuing D on more of a
cash flow basis which continues to show value - our $85 PT utilizes a SOP cash
flow and earnings analysis.

' 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim above consensus at $0,70 vs. $0.67. We expect
weather (+$0.04) to be a positive factor, as CDDs were up YoY in VA and NC
+19% and +5%, respectively. Growth from Questar and the infrastructure

replacement program in the Gas Distribution segment is also expected to be a
positive contributor (+$0.03). Lower margins in the merchant generation segment
(-$0.0+;, a decrease in the Gas Transmission segment due to a Cove Point
contract rolling off (-$0.03), and share dilution (-$0.01), are expected to offset
results and translates to our $0.70 2Q17 EPS estimate, which is at the top-end
of management's $0.60-0.70 guidance range.

r Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 ol $3.69 / $4.19 | $4.371$4.54, respectively.

. Look for updates from management around Millstone legislation and ACP.
Millstone legislation still remains viable with CT budget deliberations ongoing.
That said, a budget deal is not likely to be resolved before the 2Q call, leaving
Millstone legislation still up in the air. We will also look for a discussion around
AGP after the favorable Fina.l E.l.Q was issued July 21 - a major hurdle cleared in
the regulatory approval process. We see ACP as a growth engine for D, and
expect management to discuss additional prospects for compression and
expansion opportunities.

. We were just with management for a roadshow. See our note HERE.

. Valuation. Our $85 price target is based on our sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of 1) $a2 from VEPCO applying a 16x P/E multiple plus a 2 turn
premium to reflect what we believe is one of the strongest utilities in the country
with minimal ROE downside and premium ROE upside for specific riders, to our
2018 utility EPS estimate of $2.41;2) $3from DM using a 7.5% targetyield; 3)

$10 from gas distribution using a 4x premium to our 16x regulated target multiple;
4) $ZA from gas transmission using a 4x premium to our 16x regulated target
multiple; and 5) $2 from generation using a 7x EV/EBITDA multiple.

2017E 0.97A 0.70E 1.04E 0.98E 3.69E 3.67E
Prior 0.70E 1.04E 0.98E 3.69E
2018E 1.15E 0.87E 1.11E 1.07E 4.19E 4.07E
Pior 1.15E 0.87E 1.11E 1.07E 4.19E
2019E 1.20E 0.89E 1.17E 1.11E 4.37E 4.29E
Pior 1.20E 0.89E 1.17E 1 .11E 4.37E
2020E 1.26E 0.93E 1.20E 1.15E 4.54E 4.51E

Pior 1.26E 0.93E 1.20E 1.15E 4.54E
i:iorrrce: Company }?poil3, (ii-rgg+nlreim Securiltes, Ll-C e3limates FJct$el.
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
DOMINION RESOURGEI
GONSOLT DATED FINANGIALS
$ in millions, unless otheruise noted

Sourcel Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Tobl Operatirg Resenue

OperaUng Expenes
Conmodity purchasies {Electric tuel md HJrchased gas}

Purchased electdc capacitf
Other operdiors end rnairtenence
Depreciation, depldion an d aprprtie dion
Net dher ffipense I (income) incl. TOTI

Tota I Operatin g Expen ss

EBITDA
EBIT

Tdal interest anrl relstedcharges
PEta( income
Efectite tax rde
lncome taq ex pense tbeneft)
Income inclu dn g noncontrdling int erests

No ncoril rd i ng interesl s
Extraordnary items included in operding (dertarl

Repoded GAAP Earnings
Incone tloss) from dsc aps

Iterns excluderl from opeding earnhgs
Operating Earnings

GAAP EPS

rii 'ii tqt

3,31

8t

{
T
4l

1,$23 3,312 3"551

iCI IlS i$r e5$rr) 50 2s 26

18 [74 75S s26

is 462 4n 48$
13 {n{} lffi 88

13.191

3,102
85

e0s7
1,992

367

,|4416

3,Ni
w

3,382

a150
3s1

14s70

3,345
83

3,484
2,%8

396

15,563

3,380
84

3,5S5
2,4S4

401

2,li[3 2,002 2,019 138CI

t,il0 t,383 rJfr rFsl
f ,l4l 922 tl53 l,tIl

,q? ?lt ?{5 }f;JJ

gfio3

q48n

45s7

1.039

9,297

7.268
8118

1.ffig

9n5fi5

7,662
5.405

f .ilt4

9,ffi.3

8,103
5,ro0

1.092
949 690 $S$

29% 357e 354/0

27$ ?4fi 34ti

$12

35%
1{T

3,548
33%

1.180

404s
35%
1.Nl

4,330
3596

1.505

4,608
3596

1.803

5S

36

6S

2f

45S

30
2l

614

42

4368

72
7S

2,643

Z1
115

2,825

65
1E

3,005

112
140

s32

fl?lr

14t Sil fi31 aTt

{211

am6 r-Tu 3,133

sil 411 flt fi31

lr 0r ifi ill lr ilir f[ s[

a3!{

$372

zTsE

${ls

2,885

t{-i?

3,033

$iL5d
EPS t0 sr $ r:[ lr 04 tD st ffr6s $j[19 $437 $454
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTILITIES July 25,2017

I orr ENERGv (DTE, BUy, $1 12pr, $106.37)
I

Tough YoY Comps with Weather; wE)ruS and Rate Case/Legislation in Focus

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and our price target of $112. Shares continue
to trade relatively in line with regulated electric utilities, which we think presents
good value with DTE having higher growth prospects, a constructive regulatory
backdrop, an ever growing midstream presence and leverage to more cyclical
aspects of the energy value chain - DTE not your typical bond surrogate.

. ZQ17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $1.03 vs. $1.04. Weather is

likely to create some overhang despite implementation of new rates (-$184mm
for electric and -$1 22mm for gas) after an unseasonably warm quarter last year,

as CDDs in Michigan were 6% below 2Q16 and 7% below normal. Further, we

expect wind storms that occurred throughout April and May to create additional
O&M expense. That said, gas storage and pipeline earnings are expected to be

higher due to AFUDC earnings from NEXUS and the integration of the Link

assets, while the Power & lndustrial segment is expected to be inline with
guidance on a pro-rata basis. Our EPS estimate remains unchanged at $1.03.

. Our 2017-20'19 estimates remain unchanged at $5.46, $5.77, and $6.07,
respectively. We have adjusted our quarterly estimates to reflect the self-
implementation of the electric rate case (U-18255) in Nov. 2017 of -$231mm.
We have also moved our NEXUS in-service date to 1Q18 from 4Q17, as we

expect the lack of FERC quorum to cause a small delay on the project. That said,
if a FERC quorum resumes in August or shortly thereafter, NEXUS could begin
flowing gas in early'18, and we do not expect an earnings impact as NEXUS
earns AFUDC prior to its in-service date.

. We expect the 2Q call to center around NEXUS, productivity initiatives, and
rate case/legislative processes. We believe the 2Q call will be focused on the
in-service date of NEXUS due to the lack of quorum at FERC. While a Certificate
order is ripe to be issued following a quorum, the longer NEXUS waits for
approval- especially as we move into winterweather conditions - the more likely
its targeted 4Q17 in-service date could be pushed out. That said, a few months'
delay is not expected to impact the economics of the project or DTE's financials,
as NEXUS earns eitherAFUDC prior to its in-service date or contracted revenues
once the pipeline starts flowing gas. We also expect an update on the electric
rate case process, as well as a discussion around obtaining a capital tracking
mechanism on the electric side - study on the subject expected YE - as well as

talks exploring the establishment of a capacity charge (Case No. U-18239).

. Management roadshow: We recently spent time with management and hosted
a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts flERE.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $112 PT utilizing a sum-ofthe-parts analysis

comprised of: $63 for electric; $17 for gas; $13 for Power & Industrial Projects;

$23 for Midstream; zero value for Energy Trading; ($a) for corporate drag. Our
$112 price target implies 19x on 2018E earnings, which, in our view, is

conservative given DTE's exposure to gas midstream among other items.

2017E 1.794 1.03E 1.60E 1.03E 5.46E

Pior 1.03E 1.43E 1.20E 5.46E
2018E 1.63E 1j7E 1.86E 1.11E 6.77E
Pior 1.57E 1.19E 1.71E 1.31E 5.77E

2019E 1.71E 1.21E 1.96E 1.18E 6.07E

Prior 1.63E 1.258 1.79E 1.39E 6.07E
2020E 1.81E 1.28E 2.10E 1.26E 6.46E

Pior 1.74E 1.34E 1.90E 1.48E 6.46E
Soirrce: Ccmoant reocris Clugqanhatm {ie cufltio-s. LLC asli.ndle:i. f aclset

5.33E

s.68E

6.02E

6.36E
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTIUTIES July 25,2017

FUEEENHEIM
DTEHODEL
GOELID'IID 

'IIIIICIII-I

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Fuel & Purchased Power
Operation & Maintenance
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other than lncome
Asset (Gains) / Losses, net

Total Operating Expenses

Gross Margin
Operating lncome
EBITDA

Other (lncome) / Deductions
Interest Expense
lnterest Ex pense (Securitization)

Interest lncome
Other Income
Other Expenses

Total Other (lncome) / DeductJons

Weighted Interest Rate (%)

Minori$ Interests
lncome Before Income Taxes

Efiective Tax Rate (%)

lncome Tax Provision
Other/Tax Credits

Net Income Tax Proision

Income Before Accounting Change

Discontinued Operations

Cum. Effect of Accounting Change
Repofted Earnings

Adjustments
Operating Earnings

Reported EPS
Adjustments

Operating EPS

3,236 2,403 3,017 3,'t05

1,709
046
249
109

2,667

't,527

911

812
230

87

2,013

1.492
559 390
818 620

1,304 1,380
843 1,074
234 238
86 86

2,435 2,748

1,713 1,72s
582 357
816 595

124
1

(3)

(64)

7

120
1

(3

116 118

11
(4) (2)

(s8) (38)

30 60
106 139

3.8% 3.8%

65

4.1%

510 285 443

21.6% 35.0% 35,0%

110 100 155

110 100

283

35.

155 99

288 184

$1.60
.00

99

400 185

322 185

$2,23 $,t.03
$0.00

184

288

288

185

st.03
$0.00

$1.79 $1.03 $r,60 $1.03

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

I oure ENERGY (DUK, BUy, g90pr, $84.5s)
I

We Are Well Below Sfreet for 2Q17E, and Down 11% YoY, but a Lot to Flush-out in
the Quafter; LT Outlook Intact with Meaningful Growth Upside to Look For

. Maintaining our BUY rating on DUK despite lowering our price target to $90
from $92, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations.

DUK Y ear-ovenYear Quafterly Eamings Bridge
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t) ! | Grcwlh - 0 50.6 Ladorowlh l?$ lag (iblenl r€.lerl @tsrd€ AFUTC)
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2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($O.gS vs. $1.05). We are maintaining

our 2Q17 estimate of $0.95, which comes in well-below the Street, and 11%

lower than the same period last year, as rate activity (+$0.02) shouldn't really

move the needle, and O&M savings (+$0.15) should be largely offset by

reversing favorable non-recurring O&M (-$O.tG) and tax (-$0.02) drivers from

YoY comparisons; we also reverse favorable impacts from weather last year
(-$0.0+;, which should be partly offset by some above-normal temperatures this
year (+$0.01) and a retum to normal wind (+$0.02). DUK's YoY comps are also

challenged without contributions from international divestitures (-$0.05), and with

incremental interest (-$0.02) and dilution (-$0.021 from PNY acquisition
financing; we also factor some incremental drag from PNY (-$0.0t) in 2Q17 as

its gas utilities derive earnings primarily during winter months.

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $4.67 / $4.84 / $5.07 i $5.28, respectively as

many of the adjustments we describe above are timing-related.

Look for discussion around rate/regulatory proceedings in the Carolinas,
which we expect will become increasingly contentious, particularly around
recovery of coal ash spending; that said, we expect DUK to come away with a

constructive outcome, potentially entailing securitization of coal ash spend in

order to reach an agreement; and management is already working in parallel on

their next filing - Simultaneously pushing legislation to pave the way for a
subsequent filing in the Carolinas entailing upwards of $13bn in grid

modernization investment.

We were just recently with management. See our note HERE.

Valuation. Our $90 price target is based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $4.84 and

a DUK-specific 18.5x P/E - a premium to our 16.0x regulated group target
multiple to account for their relatively constructive regulatory back{rop ahead of
key rate proceedings in their core Carolina utility franchises, and potentially

higher growth versus what is being reflected in current estimates stemming from

incremental investments to expand midstream pipeline capacity, and/or tap-off
pipelines with laterals to supply local gas distribution utilities, and potentially
more constructive cost recovery of regulated investments supported by efforts to

drive legislation in the Carolinas.

2017E 1.04A 0.95E 1.75E 0.93E 4.67E 4.60E
Prtor 0.95E 1.84E 0.85E 4.67E

2018E 1 .16E 0.99E 1 .77E 0.92E 4.84E 4.83E
Prior 0.87E 1.00E 1.91E 1.OsE 4.848

2019E 1.21E 1.05E 1.85E 0.97E 5.07E 5.10E
Prior O.92E 1.ffiE 1.99E 1.11E 5.O7E

2020E 1.25E 1.09E 1.93E 1.O2E 5.28E 5.31E
Pior A,96E 1.10E 2.06E 1.16E 5.28E

Sorrrca- Coftpti'rv reiJorls rluggeriheili Secufllias, LLC esiirnater, Fadiqet
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SECTOR: FO ERA||DUflLr|ES Jv,v25,fr17

GUE;GENHEIM
DUXE EIIEiCY UODEL
GOI{3OLIDATED FII{A]{C|ALA

^ar ^AF 
aA? -AaD? ^6a-? 

iaa6?rcrereErc
Revenues:

Operating Expenses:
Natural Gas Purchased
Fuel & Purchased Power
D&A
Operating & Maintenance Expense
Propefty Taxes & Other

Total Operating Expenses
Other Operating Income
Gains on Sale of Assets

Operating Income
Equity in Unconsolidated Affiliates
Other Income & Expenses
Interest Expense

EBT
Tax

lncome from Continuing Ops -Adjusted
Non GAAP Adjustments

4,303 4,185 4,651 4,495 17,634 17,647 18,265 18,975

5,729

258
1,449

859
1,433

304

5,460

67
1,569

739
1,379

431

6,752

51

2JA5
750

1,394
353

5,579

83
1,586

757
1,735

335

23,520

458
5,709
3,104
5,941
1,422

23,006

472
6,887
3,123
5,827
1,337

23,209

485
6,976
3,274
6,121
1,409

23,490

499
7,068
3,421
6,323
1,664

1111

1,437
29
86

491

1,276

2s7
522

2,101

311

536

1,084

372
545

5,897
29

1,026
2,094

5,359

2,034
2,315

4,944

2,915
2,531

4,516

3,803
2,765

1,060
(344)

1,011
(345)

1,875
(64e)

911
(262)

4,857
(1,600)

5,078 5,328
(1,688) (1,7771

5,554
(1,855)

716
10

665 1,226 649 3,257
10

3,3_90 3,551 3,599

Net lncome sted 726 665 1,226 il9 3,267 3,390 3,551 3,699

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25, 2017

I

lEDlsoN INTERNATIONAL (EtX, NEUTRAL, $69PT, $78.48)
t

We Remain Above FY17 Guidance, as We Expect Mgmt. to Revisif Their Outlook
on the Call; Focus Remains around SCE's GRC and the SONGS Settlement

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance on EIX as we continue to look for closure

around SONGS, multi-year line-of sight from SCE's 2018 GRC, and the Edison
Energy strategy - Note EIX's "to-do list" has been whittling down under new
management, and we remain confident in their ability to manage this challenging
environment, although we haven't been able to get comfortable on the CPUC's
clock in CA. We establish a PT of $69 (vs. our prior fair value estimate of $73)
as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield expectations,

lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x (vs. 17x driving our prior
regulated utility valuations).

. 2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($0.90 vs. $0.94). We are maintaining

our 2Q17 estimate of $0.90, reflecting -6% YoY growth; we would note,
however, that year-over-year comparisons have been less insightful for ElX,
considering timing impacts in prior years (e.9,, GRC delays), and material tax
adjustments. That said, following solid 1Q17 performance that beat
our/consensus estimates by -25Vo, and based on management's comments
pointing toward the upper-half of guidance, we expect EIX may likely raise their
outlook - This is a relatively conservative management team that wouldn't raise
guidance only one-quarter into the year, despite such strong performance,

. Maintaining estimates in 201712018,lower in 201912020 as we discount the
likely amount of grid modernization authorized in CA and incorporate lower
ROEs. We are maintaining our estimates for 2017 and 2018 of $4.27 and $4.30,
respectively, and lowering our 2019 and 2020 estimate to $4.68 and $5.06 (vs.

$4.71 and $5.23) as we discount the amount of CapEx associated with grid
modernization ultimately approved by the CPUC, and incorporate lower ROEs
recently approved in the highly-anticipated Cost of Capital proceeding,

. We are looking for any insight into the status (and sentiment) around the
SONGS settlement, as well as any updates coming out of SCE's GRC currently
undenrvay; we are also anticipating some discussion around EIX's strategy with
Edison Energy.

. We were just recently with management. See our note HEBE.

. Valuation. We apply our regulated utility target multiple of 16x to our 2018 EPS
estimate of $4.30 to arrive at our price target of $69.

2017E 1.11A 0.90E
Pior 0.90E

2018E 0.94E 0.97E
Pior 0.938 0.978

2019E 1.04E 1.06E
Pior 1-06E 1.07E

2020E 1.11E 1.13E

1.31E

1.44E

1.53E
1.55E

1-64E

0.95E 4.27E 4.21E
0.82E 4.27E

0.85E 4.30E 4.30E
o.85E 4.30E

0.94E 4.68E 4.69E
1.67E 0.91E 4.7rE

1.76E 1.06E 5.06E 5.05E
Prior 1.15E 1.18E 1.85E 1.A6E 5.23E

S.),i!'ce Llofiilaily repoit-q, Gu4genheiin $eciirities, L.LC esi;!'!'lat6ii, Fictsrt-
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SECTOR FOWER AXD UTIIJTIES

FUGEENHEIM
EDISOII ITTERilATIOilAL MODEL
COIISOLIDATED FIIIANGNLA

Operating revenue
Purchased power
Other operations and maintenance
Depreciation and amortization
Property and taxes

Operating income
Other non operating income
Interest expense
Other non operating deductions
Dividends on utility prefeneds

EBT
Income tax expense

Income from continuing operations
Discontinued ops.

Core Net lncome - Non GAAP

ffiEIiWWJgiilffiXtilMtil
2,463 3,015 3,881 3,003

784 1,075 1,736 960
596 714 729 767
499 579 590 601
100 86 92 85
484 562 735
33 23 23

590
23

(152' (162) (1il) (170)
(8) (15) (1 5) (15)

326 377 398
86

312

432 31

82 116

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWERAND UTILITIES JulY 25, 2017

I

I ENTERGY CORP (ETR, BUy, $80pT, $76.31)
I

AK FRP Filing atthe Forefront, Setfing Expectation for Regulated Nuclear Spend
Recovery; LT Outlook Intact While Continue to Wind Down EWC

. Maintaining our BUY rating on ETR despite lowering our price target to $80
from $87, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations.

. 2Q17 drivers - Higher than consensus at $1.26 vs. $1.20. We are lowering

our 2Q17 estimate to $1.26 from $1.31, still above consensus, to incorporate
YoY growth from new rate implementations across the utili$ jurisdictions,
including EAI's 2017 FRP rate changes ($0. t Oishare), higher industrial customer
growth ($0.05/share) and litigation proceeds from DOE ($0.02/share), more than
offset by the impacts of higher O&M due to outages (-$0.tS/share) and lower
residential and commercial sales across the service territory ($-0.02/share).

2Q16 results were favorably impacted by income tax items, which resulted from
resolution of previous positions at Utility, as well as a tax election at EWC and
we partially removed those items for this quarter, resulting in (-$t.75/share).
Higher decommissioning costs (-$0.05/share) and parent and other costs
(-$0.05/share) are expected to continue to drag earnings.

. Our updated 2017-2020 estimates are $4,79, $4.83, $4.99 and $5.25. Our
2017 estimate of $4.79 is at the lower end of management's outlook for $4.75-
5.35, with our Utility Parent and Other estimate at $4.41 (vs. guidance for $4.25-
$4.55). Our annual estimates are slightly lower through 2020 as we mark our IPP
and integrated utility models to the 6129117 fonrvard curves (vs. 3/30/17 forward
curves driving our prior estimates).

. Management roadshow:We recently spent time with management and hosted
a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts l-,lHBF,

' Focus turned to the regulated nuclear spend recovery, Arkansas prudency
review now rolled into FRP filing. We expect management to rehash the
recently filed FRP, which incorporated the nuclear spend recovery at ANO -
visibility should be improved by YE with decision expected in 4Q17. A
constructive outcome with the review could go a long way to provide the much
needed comfort that investors seek around ETR's nuclear spending budget,
which includes both O&M and capital.

. Valuation. Our price target of $80 is based on a SOTP analysis and includes (1)

-$9S/share forthe regulated utilities based on our2018E EPS of $5.95 and our
group average regulated target multiple of 16.0x, (2) parent drag (ex-interest
expense) of ($t 1)/share, and (3) EWC, which has an enterprise value of $1.5bn
when applying a 5x EV/EBITDA multiple to our'18 open EBITDA estimate of
$306mm. We also adjust for hedges, and NPV of future liability for potential

cooling towers/wedge wire spend for lndian Point to get to $926mm enterprise
value or -$S/share. After backing out non-utility debt of ($9)/share and
discounting by one year, we arrive at our 12-month $8O/share price target.

2017E 0.99A 126E 222E 0.32E 4.79E 4.80E

Pior 1.31E 2.26E 0.25E 4.81E
2018E 0.80E 1.40E 2.33E 0.30E /t.83E 4.87E

Pior 1.13E 1.30E 2.24E 0.18E 4.84E
2019E 0.82E 1.23E 2.49E 0.46E 4.99E 5,02E

Pior 1.15E 1 13E 2.39E 0.33E 5.00E
2020E 0.928 1.31E 2.53E 0.s0E 5.25E 5.35E

Pior 1.23E 1.18E 2.40E 0.33E 5.15E
Scufce L)ompan'r' t€poft!. Guoqenhz;in Sacurities. l.[.C estirnate-q factsel,
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SECTOR POWER AxD UTIUTIES

EUEEENHEIM
ENTECY GORP

lJtility
Competitirc
Parent, other & elimination

EBITDA

Utility
Competitirc
Parent, other & elimination
EBIT

Utility
Gompetitirc
Parent, other & elimination

Net income, reported
Recuning net income

Utility
Competitiw
Parent, other & elimination

Recurrinq EPS

reE@E-.tqEU
2,588 2,574 3,061 2,487

u1
61

1,157
86

(44)
1,199

407
(16e)

(45)

192

165 2U
(u') (3)

661

7M
170
(45)

829

850 328
(3) 7

(441 (43)

802 293

902
78

(45)

934

592
(231

(46)

523

10,711

3,4U
395

(176)

3,623

2,176
(188)
(178)

1,810

1,005
(32)

75 227
178 227

$0.92 $1.58
$0.38 ($0.021

47
6

399
399

$2.48
$0.03

110
(1)

$0.61
($o.ot1

57
57

Rerenues 10,830

3,634
299

(17e)

3,755

2,336
(221

(180)

2,133

1,074
26

10,839

3,852
202

(183)

3,871

2,487
(60)

(184)

2,42

1,136
2

10,848

4,061
148

(183)

4,027

2,636
(76)

(184)

2,375

1,199
(s)

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

levensouRcE (ES, BUY, 964PT, $60.74)
I

IVo Shortage of Topics fo Discuss, Although Should Be a Relatively Quiet Quarter
as Far as Earnings Go, and Until There's Progress with NPT, MA Rates, FERC
ROEs, etc.

r Maintaining our BUY rating on ES despite lowering our price target to $64
from $65 as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations.

. 2Q17: Guggenheim in-line with consensus at $0.68. We are maintaining our
2Q17 estimate of $0.68, representing modest YoY growth driven by incremental
rate base additions consistent with previous quarters plus some uplift from

transmission-rate true-ups that typically go into effect in the second quarter.

Management has been busy re-configuring their large-scale infrastructure

development projects (i.e., Northern Pass, Access Northeast) and filing rate

cases in MA for NSTAR and WMECO; although absent new rates going into

effect, and as Northern Pass (NPT) construction has yet to begin construction, it

should turn out to be a relatively quiet quarter, at least as far as earnings go.

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $3.17 / $3.35 / $3.60 / $3.80, respectively,

and despite some recent headwinds surfacing for NPT's timeline (to the extent
additional meetings added to the calendar delay construction); ES was already
requesting additional meetings be added to the calendar however, which could
contain these deliberations within the September timeframe, although may likely
push right up to the deadline; we have yet to see any movement in NPT's

timeline, although we were already modeling NPT's in-service date slipping into
1Q20, while also noting ES's ability to pull CapExforward with no shortage of
reliability constraints to address in New England.

' Look out for. In addition to potential updates on (1) NPT, we would also expect
management to touch on (2) MA RFPs, in which NPT plans to participate, and

which should be accelerating with regulators recently shortening their review
period. We would also stay-tuned for discussion around ES's (3) MA rate
proceedings, although relevant hearings likely won't begin until after summer;
potentially (4) FERC ROE complaints, although likely more to come in 3Q17;
and potentially some discussion of the (5) Access Northeast and a potential

alternative path fonrard.

' Valuation. Our $64 price target is based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.35 and

applies our ES-specific target multiple of 16.0x. The 2.0x multiple premium

accounts for materialexposure to electric and gas transmission investments as

well as gas LDCs - both of which inherently trade at a premium to their electric
utility counterparts.

2017E 0.82A 0.68E 0.85E 0.81E 3.17E 3.15E
Prior 0.68E 0.86E 0.81E 3.17E

2018E 0.88E 0.74E 0.93E 0.80E 3.35E 3.32E
Pior 0.94E 0.72E 0.91E 0.77E 3.35E

2019E 0.94E 0.81E 0.99E 0.86E 3.60E 3.53E
Prior 1.00E 0.79E 0.97E 0.84E 3.60E

2020E 1.01E 0.88E 1.03E 0.88E 3.80E 3.78E
Prior 1.06E 0.85E 1.01E 0.88E 3.80E

9o'rrce Comprarr-v ieporls, Guggonlreiin Sc-curitiee, l.LC esi!maics Fact$*t-
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SEGTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
EVERSOURGE
GONSOLIDATED FINANGIALS
($ in millions unress sfafed otherwise) 1QA

:..'r.t",

4QE

WWffi
Gross Margin

o&M
Other OPEX
Taxes Other Than Income

31 1,217 1,417 1,374

94 358 370 403
32 113 142 127
21 155 170 161

5,439

1,524
514
707

1,628
524
733

5,713 6,012

1,730
534
769

6,362

1,844
539
809

EBITDA

Depreciation
Amortization

Operating Income

Interest Expense, Net
Other Income, Net

lncome Before Taxes

lncome Taxes
Perferreds & Minority

Net Income (Operating)

683735z

55 158 164 170
22 (9) 45 15

2,694

647
73

2,6:29

685
72

2,9u0

746
72

3,170

848
72

SZtt 4CUt3

,7 110 113
0517

1rgl4

435
26

2,O72

485
67

2,162

533
144

2,25O

582
206

421

147
2

402

141
2

t6

l8
2

1,565

548
8

1,654

579
I

1,774

621
8

1,874

656
I

1,010 1,067 1,145 1,211

nrating EPS $0.E2 $0.68 $0.85 $0.81 $3.17 $3.3s $3.50 $3.E0

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25, 2017

I

I EXELON CORP (EXC, BUY, $44PT, $37.20)
I
I

Focus Remains Around Nuclear Legislation; Growth Trajectory and Resolution of
Recenf Rate Proceedings Again lopics on the Call

. Maintaining our BUY rating on EXC and raising our price target to $44 from
$42, wittr ZEC upside, which we now fully value for NY and lL, more than

offsetting the negative impact as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect
current yield expectations - which lowered our regulated group multiple to 16x
from 17x driving our prior valuations.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.53 vs. $0.54. We are

below consensus as well as 2Q16 earnings of $0.59, and slightly above the mid-
point of mgmt. guidance range of $0.45-0.55; utilities should benefit from

constructive outcomes of multiple rate cases, including legacy Pepco utilities
($0.03/share) as well as ComEd and BGE ($0.03/share). ExGen will continue to
be a drag even with accretion from NY ZECs revenue ($0.02lshare), which EXC

started to earn on April 1 , given unfavorable gas and power prices (-$0.03/share),

increased nuclear outage days (-$0.03/share), lower capacity prices

(-$0.03ishare) and other negative impact including timing of O&M expenses
(-$0. 04/s ha re) and hig her depreciation (-$0.Oelsha re).

. Our updated 2017-2020 estimates are $2.71, $2.93, $2.49 and $2.87. Our
updated estimates incorporate 6/29 forward curves. We also start to incorporate
NY and lL ZECs into our estimates given the increasing clarity provided by recent
legislative outcomes (i.e. in lL, CT). Our estimates now include: (1) -$0.15 for
existing plants in NY (Ginna and Nine Mile); (2) -$0.02-0.03 for Fitzpatrick; and
(3) -$0.07 for Clinton and Quad (net of higher OPEX from bringing plants back).

Our updated estimates also reflect the completed asset sales at ExGen

Renewable through the JV.

. Management roadshow: We recently spent time with management and hosted
a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts HERE.

. We expect mgmt. to reiterate '17 guidance and introduce 3Q17 earnings
guidance. We could see potential upside to legacy Pepco utilities accretion
opportunities with the first round of rate filings tracking ahead of expectations,
and a second round already kicking off, but some upside could be tempered
given political sensitivity from multiple GRCs. Other topics will center on
NY/lllinois nuclear policy given the recent ruling on GT REC and lL ZEC
cases - direct read-through to NY ZEC case, which is expected likely before YE

2017. We are increasingly confident the accretion can be achieved and a

pepetual multiple can be assigned to it- hence the change in our PTand estimates.

. Valuation. Our $44 price target is based on a sum-of-the-parts analysis. We
assign -$19/share for ExGen using a 7x weighted average EV/EBITDA applied

to ExGen's various assets. We assign $30/share for the regulated utilities
combined based on our 2018E EPS of $1.88 applied to a 16x regulated utility
multiple. Subtracting out -$5 in parent drag, we arrive at our 12-month PT.

2017E 0.65A 0.53E 0.92E 0.e1E 2.71E 2.67E
Prior 0.54E 0.91E 0.63E 2.72E
2018E 0.81 E 0,67E 0.93E 0.51 E 2.93E 2.88E
Pior o.81E 0.66E O.91E 0.51E 2.88E
2019E O.77E 0.65E 1.O2E 0.4sE 2.89E 2.82E
Prior O,75E 0 638 O.98E 0,44E 2.80E
2020E 0.76E 0.e1 E 1.07E 0.43E 2.87E 2.73E
Prior 0.81E 0.53E 0.74E 0.658 2.72E

,+cur(re: Company reccrls, Cl,..itlgenheinr SecLrriltel, [-l-C esi!flrries Fiirrt$et
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SECTOR: POWERAND [mLmES JUN 25,2017

EUEGHNHEIM
ETLON TODE.

Operating revenues

Operating expenses
Fuel & purchased pou/er

Operating and maintenance
Depreciation and amortization
Taxes other than income

Tota I ope rating expe nses
Equity in eamings of unconsolidated afiliates
NY ZECs
lL ZECs

Operating income
Other income and deductions
Interest expense
Other income and deductions

Total other income and deductions
lncome befure income taxes
lncome taxes

Net income
Eamings attributable to noncontrolling interests
Prefened dividends

GAPP earnings
Adjustments

Non€AAP adjus'ted earnings

Weighted avera ge sha res outsta nding
Basic
Diluted

EPS

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

0.92

8,757

3,899
2,460

896
436

7,691

230

1,296

(373)
283
(e0)

1,206
215
991
(14)
10

995
390
605

928
930

7,ffi2

2,450
2,244

911

400

1,14O

(103)

510

510

510

961

963

7,423

2,257
2,244

927

400
5,829

69
40
24

(40e)

(40e)
1,318

435
t-to

'.*
884

961

963

7,117

2,408
2,244

943
400

5,996
74
40
24

6,006
36
40
I

(403)
738
227

1,727 1,259

(4_141

1414',1

845
260
t_tt

585

585

961

963

0.61

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC

0.65 0.53
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2Q'47 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,20'|.7

I

I 
FTRSTENERGY CORP (FE, BUy, $38pr, $31.25)

Expect FES Strafegic Review to Continue to Drive Discussions on the Upcoming
Earnings Call - Hopefully FE Mitigates "Kcking the Can Down the Road" Fears

. Maintaining our BUY rating on FE despite lowering our price target to $38
from $40, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving

our prior regulated utili$ valuations.
. 2Q17 drivers - Guggenheim in line with consensus at $0.60. We are raising

our 2Q17 estimate to $0.60 from $0.57, which represents -7%YoY earnings
increase with continued implementation of new rates at utilities through 2017;
starting with the company's outlook for favorable results primarily from the impact
of new rates in PA, NJ and OH DMR ($0.18/share). We expect modest negative
impact from mild temperatures to be offset by steady industrialcustomer growth.

Additionally, there should be continued benefit from Energizing the Future
program at Transmission ($0.02/share). YoY comp will also be negatively
impacted by lower capacity revenue (-$0.t2lshare), dilution (-$0.02/share), and
potentially further headwinds from pension and taxes among others (-$0.02/
share).

. Our updated 2017-2020 estimates are $2.81, $2.49, $2.37 and $2.27. Our
updated estimates incorporate 6129117 forward curves; 3l31l17 curves drove our
prior estimates.

. We expect strategic review of FES to continue to drive discussions -
Hopefully reinforcing Mgmt. not "kicking the can down the road."
Management will likely continue to address their goal to complete the divesture
of FES and transform into a fully regulated company by mid-2018. Potentially
some updates to be provided around the settlement discussions with BNSF and
Norfolk Southern on coal transportation contract disputes. We wouldn't expect
much progress on OH nuclear legislation, with both the House and the Senate
coming back to normal sessions in September after summer break. We expect
mgmt. to reiterate '17 guidance and provide guidance for 3Q 2017.

. Valuation. Our $38 price target is based on a sum{f-the-parts analysis. We
assign less than $1/share for CES using a 6.0x weighted average EV/EBITDA
applied to the various merchant assets. We assign -$37lshare for the regulated
utilities using the 16.0x regulated group target multiple. We assign $13/share to
transmission, subtract -$12 of parent drag, and arrive at our 12-month price

target of $38.

2017E 0.774 0.60E 1.08E 0.36E 2.81E 2.80E
Prior 0.57E 1.07E 0.40E 2.81E
201EE 0.44E 0.59E 1.04E 0.42E 2A9E 2.52E
Pior 0.708 o.slE 0.98E 0.33E 2.518
2019E 0.42E 0.56E 0.95E 0.44E 2.37E 2.38E

Pior 0.65E 0.48E 0.88E 0.36E 2.37E
2020E 0.40E 0.53E 0.93E 0.41E 2.27E 2.22E
Pior 0.62E 0.48E 0,esE 0.35E 2.34E

9cur.e Lloillpar:v report:i, Gu g!;ei"heirn fiecuii tics, 1..[.C esiifl aies F aci$r1t
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWERANDUflUIES JUN 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
FIRST ENEROY
clllIIS'ILI DITFTI FI TIAI|'I TL-'I

3,552

368
863

3,556

43
793

4,086

459
974

3,353

415
715

14,558 15,171 15,308 15,475

1,685 1,826 1,888 1,870
3.345 3.428 3.&2 3,491

Operating Revenue
Total Operating Revenues

Expenses
Fuel
Purchased Power

Gross Margin
Other Operating Expense
Pension MTM
Deprcciation
Amortization of new regulatory assets
GeneralTaxes
lmpairment / Other
RTEP cost assumption
Merger Synergies

Total Other Operating Expenses

OPERATING INCOME

Other lncome & Deductions
EBITDA (Non GAAP)

lnterest Expense
Capitalized Interest

Interest Expense - Net
lncome Taxes
Effective Tat< Rate

Earnings Available to Parent

Operating Earnings

Operating EPS Diluted

2,321
1,142

0

275
59

271

0
0
0

2,330
1,111

0

293
20

259
0
0

0

2,653
1,091

0

297
30

259
0
0

0

2,224
1,142

0

301

30
266

0
0
0

9,528 9,917 9,978 10,114
4,476 4,580 4,572 4,576

0000
I,165 1,243 1,307 1,370
139 200 200 200

1,055 1,051 1,066 1,109
0000
0000
0000

1,747

574

24
1,043

1,683

648

30
966

1,667

986

30
1,319

(271)
0

(271)
(271)
3Bo/o

1,739

l|85

(287) (2701

200
(2671 (270)
(126) (146)
38o/o 38o/o

26 111

822 4,150

(271J (1,099)
020

(2711 (1,079)
(84) (6271

38% 36%

6,835 7,074 7,145 7,255

2,693 2,U3 2,833 2,859

95 85 55
4,286 4,UO 4,429

(1,074) (1,076) (1,077)
000

(1,074\ (1,076) (1,077)
(681) (672) (671)
37o/o 36% 37%

205

340

$0.77

267

$0.60

481

$1.08

156

162

$0.36

1,097

1,250

$2.81

1,184

1,184

$2.49

1,170 1,167

1,170 1,167

$2.37 $2.27

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWERAND UTILITIES July 25,2017

I

I ALLTANT ENERGY CORp (LNT, NEUTRAL, $36PT, $40.84)
I

lA Rate Case IVof Contentious; AII Eyes on EEI with Upsized/Roll-forward CapEx
and Rate Base Guidance

Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $36 (vs.

our prior fair value estimate of $37). We mark our regulated utility valuations
to reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple
to 16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations.

2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim slightly higher at $0.37 vs. consensus at $0.36.
We are increasing our 2O17 estimate slightly to $0.37 from $0.36, compared to

2Q16 earnings of $0.37, as we expect 2Q earnings to be positively impacted by

a full quarter of interim rate increase at IPL ($0.05/share) and WPL's retail electric
and gas rate increases ($0.04/share) implemented in January 2017. We expect
rate increases to be partially offset by higher depreciation (-$0.03/share) and

O&M (-$0.01/share) expenses primarily due to the addition of Marshalltown
CCGT plant, as well as higher energy efflciency cost recovery amortization
(-$0.02/share) at WPL. Weather will likely have limited impact on YoY
performance, as we expect close-to-normal weather after a mild winter in the

region and would remove the $0.01/share benefit attributed to favorable weather
in 2Q16 (vs. normal). YoY results should also see slight dilution (-$0.01/share),
and potentially higher interest expense (-$0.01/share).

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual
estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $2.00 I $2.12 | $2.24 | $2.41, respectively.
Management has a strong history of being conservative (see our Roadshow
Meeting takeaways linked below) and 5-7o/o of LT growth is well cemented, with

several levers to pull to hit the top end, vs. our LT growth estimate for -6.4%.

Management roadshow: We recently spent time with management and hosted

a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts HERE.

We expect management to provide updates around lA rate case
proceeding, although would not expect it to be contentious despite optically high

rate increase. Management indicated possibility of settlement or padial
settlement. We also expect to see some progress with the construction of the
Riverside Expansion pro1ect at WPL, given the heavy capital deployment in '17

and '18 to meet in-service date of early '20. Management will likely reiterate the
message delivered during our recently hosted roadshow that guidance of
updated CapEx and rate base (roll forward 1 year) to reflect the incremental
capital spending from 200MW additional wind generation will be presented at
EEI later this year; we estimate at -$350mm in incrementalspend. Management
could hold otf on'18 EPS guidance pending finalorderin lA rate case.

Valuation, We arrive at our $36 price target by applying our 16.0x regulated
group target multiple, with a turn premium to reflect incremental opportunities
with wind projects, to our 2018 EPS estimate of $2.12.

2017E 0.43A

Pior
2018E 0.45E
Pior 0.45E
2019E 0.48E

Pior 0.48E

20mE 0.51E
Prior 0.51E

Sc,"rrce Ccmpaiiy 3epoit:i

0.37E 0.96E 0_22E 2.00E 2.00E

0.36E 0.97E 0.22E 2.00E

0.39E 1.02E 0.24E 2.12E 2.14E
0.39E 1.02E 0.24E 2.12E
0.42E 1.06E 0.28E 2.AE 2.25E

0.42E 1.06E 0.28E 2.24E

0.46E 1.11E 0.32E 2.41E 2.38E
0.46E 1.11E 0.32E 2.41E

Girggenheirn $ecurities, LLC esti!'catas Fsct$et
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

EiUG'EENHEI]n
ALLIAITIT ENERGY
GONEOLIDAI-D FINAIiICIALS
(t ln mllllons un tss srrlbd oltttrrst,

Electric utility
Gas utility
Other utility
Non-regulated

Total Operating Revenues

Fuel & purchased power
Electric trans m is sion s endce

Cost of gas sold
Olher O&M

Asset wluation charges
Non-regulated O&M
Depreciation and am ortizalion
Taxes otherthan income taxes

Total Operating b<penses

Operating Income

lnterest e)pense
lnterest Rate

Uncons olidated investm ents
AFUDC
lnterest income and other

Total interest expense and other

Income before tax
lncome tales

Income from continulng ops, after tax
Discontinued operations (net tax)

Effective TaxRate (%)
Net income before preferred dividend

678

1il
12

10

687

61

13

15

935

43

11

1

6n
112

14

12

2,977
370

49
39

3,O88
390

51

32

3,186
407

54

32

854 Tt6 989 816

211

133

65

167

3,435

a87
541
197
611

3,562

919
564
207
596

3,678

948
5e5
216
583

3,897

1,00e
623
224
570

265

152

14

149

n3
132

zl
144

208

125

92

152

2

1tx)

24

(0)

107

25

1

106

24

I

107

m

4
429
100

3
449

99

3

474
99

3
494

99
711711 636 711 2,769 2,939 2.906: 3'O18

1&1'B

60

0

(e)

(16)

n8

g
0

(8)

(16)

0

666

221
o

(36)
(6s)

o
(36)
(86)

o
(3e)

(104)

879

327
o

(42)
(67)

(o)

723 772

259 29852 55

00
(12t (8)

(n (16)

(0) (0) (o) (o), (o)

31 120 137 154 218

119

18

109

21

70

16

28
25

546
79

586
91

618
91

661
95

102

1

160/o

88

19%

23

10%

il

D/o

466
1

15o/o

496

15o/o

527

15o/o

566

14o/o

88103 z3 54 468 496 527 566

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC

$0.43 $o.ez
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

NEE Year-over-Year

3t0s FF&L

NEER

Rtne,nableB

3C.03 lncrlnrntalapwT+additanl

$c c5 Re$fn to nomel,*€aln!r

llarchanl

(.5+ 0l) DiY€sbture closed fufl ?C16

L!* 02: BvesLluro cloo€d :'+3v 20,16 {f,llrcus tkck)

Oth€r
(f# 0l ) 11; -:' fil 04 y$iaiii:is rn:l'inrg

i5+.031 lnl0rrd on dtbt: +. $0.074 08 varabiiilJ lstn.lrttt

{S4OIt l}llutlor

Srli.irce (]u gger''hein! Securii;a-<, LLC estinrai'3t-

I 
nexrrnA ENERGy (NEE, BUy, $162pr, $143.1s)

Not Looking for Much More than Management Just Offered at NEE's Recent
Analyst Day - Raising Our Estimates/PT to Reflect Substantially More Renewable
Development

Reiterating our BUY rating on NEE and raising our price target to $162 from

$144, despite marking our regulated utility valuations to current yield

expectations, which in turn brings our regulated group target multiple down to
16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations - Incorporating
incremental renewable development opportunities management highlighted at
their recent Analyst Day conference more than offsets the set-back in valuations,

2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($1.20 vs. $1.69). We are raising our
2Q17 estimates, along with all of our NEE estimates, to incorporate YoY growth

from NEE's Florida utility consistent with management's expectations for 8%
growth on an annualbasis (+$9.08), incorporate incrementalrenewable projects

that have been brought on-line since the same period last year (+$0.05), and
reverse the impact unfavorable weather had on renewable contributions last year
(+$0.05), assuming a return to normal. These are more than enough to fill any
earnings void created by divesting merchant assets (-$0.03), or tax variability
(-$0.0t), as well as drag created by interest on incremental debt (-$0.03) or
dilution from equity issuance (-$0.021.

Raising estimates as we incorporate substantially more renewable
development, as well as re-powering opportunities. Our annual estimates

are higher each year through 2020, now projecting $6.80 | 7.30 | 7 .78 / 8.36 for
2017Ef18El19Ef20E, respectively (vs. prior estimates of $6.79 17.O7 17.56 I
8.10 over the same period)... driven largely by incorporating incremental wind
development - We are modeling an additional -3GW of wind through 2020,
consistent with the additional opportunities management recently highlighted at
NEE's analyst day (e.9., up to -1GW of additional re-powering opportunities
through 2018, and another -1.2-1.7GW thereafter). We also continue to model
FP&L earning 11-11.4% returns, managing toward the top-end of their allowed
band through 2020. That said, we now model just under 8o/o ar'rDUdl growth

through 2020, which puts us at the top-end of management's outlook for 6'8%.
In our view, we may likely see NEE breach this already aggressive growth

trajectory organically - Just doing what they've been doing.

See our recent NDR note HFRE.

Valuation. Our $1 62 PT is comprised of $75 for FP&L, and $93 for NEER, We
apply our group average 16x regulated utility target multiple and an NEE-specific
premium of 2x to our 201 I FP&L estimate of $4.16 to account for constructive
regulation and groMh opportunities not reflected in current fundamentals. Our
NEER valuation assumes an 85o/o payout rate and targets a 4.5% yield.

2017E 1.75A 1.76E 1.70E 1.57E 6.80E 6.70E
Pior 1.60E 1.90E 1.54E 6.798

2018E 1.88E 1.97E 1.92E 1.538 7.30E 7.20E
Pior 1.66E 1.72E 2.05E 1.64E 7-07E

2019E 1.88E 2.11E 2.09E 1.70E 7.78E 7.69E
Pior 1.79E 1.82E 2.18E 1.76E 7.56E

2020E 1.98E 2.39E 2_19E 1.80E 8.36E 8.30E
Prlor 1.88E 2.10E 2.27E '1.85E 8.10E

S+urce: Cornpany repoils, GuE!j6nhcrm Seiuriiies l-Lil asiirnales, Factsei.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Jutv 25.2017

EUEEENHEI|n
NEXTERA

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Fuel, Purchased Power & Interchange
Operations & Maintenance
Restructuring & lmpairment Charges
Depreciation & Amortization
Taxes Other than Income Taxes

Total operating expenses

Gross Margin
Operating Income / (Loss)
EBITDA

Other Income / (Deductions)
Interest Charges
AFUDC
Equity in Eamings of Equity Method lnvestees
AFUDC
lnterest Income
NEER Growth Projects, pre-tax
Other, net

TotalOther Income / (Deductions)

Income / (Loss) ftom Operations Before Income Tax

lncome Tax Expense (Benefit)

Effective Tax Rate (%)

Income Before Cumulative Accounting Change

Cumulative Effect Accounting Change

Net Income / (Loss)
Operating Adjustments

Eamings / (Loss) Excluding Effect of Certain ltems

mIgItrwEEMIIITWS]i@Brcrcre
3,977 4,363

899 1,110
795 958

(1,085) 2

619 639

3,078 3,253
2,410 1,298
3,060 1,970

4,086 17,221

1,071 4,586
971 3,654

5 (s55)
604 2,509

3,015 12,635
1,147 6,081
1,753 8,718

17,868 18,450

(360)

31

22
19

149

(265)
3

34
19
12
40
21

4,796

1,506
930
123
647

3,289
1,227
1,935

(266)
5

61

22
17

40
21

(267)
8
2

25
4

7g
21

(1,159)
15

128
89
52

158

1,442
4,003

134
2,721

13,t126

5,193
9,040

(1,082)

123
r65

34

4.921

1,512
30,70/o

3,412

1,189
4,223

13,961
5,276
8,336

(1,096)

1,642
31.1o/o

19,006

4,540
1,146

11,167
5,332
8,580

(1,045)

1,807

31.60/o

r34 134
2,910 3,098

339 356 362 289 1,346 1,372 1,418 1,456
1,567 3,065 3,569 2,939 11,140 12,675 13,171 13,674

81 162 213

185 185 185

150 150
266 358
34 34

5,277 5,717

(8)

1,588 822

3,635 3,910

3,112 3,635 3,910
(763) - (763)
825 822 796 732 3,175 3,112 3,635 3,910

(13e) (137) (100) (128)

2,271 1,161 1.127 1,019 5,578

675 339 330 287 1,632
29.7o/o 29.2% 29.3o/o 28.2o/o 29.3%

1,596 822 796 732 3,946

,ru lr, ,,ri:)

213 223 300 450

6o-5t (26s1 2 38s

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

I

lNtsouRcE (NI, BUY, g2BPT, $26.09)
I

New Rafes to Benefit a Relatively Quiet Quafter; Environmental Compliance and
Financing Activities in Focus

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and increasing our PT to $28 from $27, as we
incorporate our 16x group multiple and reflect a premium for higher growth
prospects. We continue to see value in Nl despite the increase in shares YTD
(Nl +13% vs. the UTY +5%), as we see the opportunity for further multiple
expansion as Nl continues to shift its business mix more towards gas. Gas

utilities currently trade at a 3x premium vs. electric counterparts vs. Nl's current
2x premium, implying room for further multiple expansion.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim in-line with consensus at $0.10. The

implementation of rates as well as riders/tracker updates throughout Nl's
jurisdiction are expected to be a positive contributor. Nl is largely insulated from

sensitivity associated with weather due to normalization clauses in KY, PA, and

MD and decoupling in MA and OH. That said, we expect weather to have a

negative -$0.01 per share impact to earnings on an unadjusted basis, with HDDs
that were -23%o lower, offset by CDDs that were slightly higher in the shoulder
month. O&M is also expected to create somewhat of a headwind, with

consolidated O&M expenses expected to be similar to 1Q due to inflationary
pressure. Overall, our 2Q EPS estimate remains unchanged at $0.10.

. 2Q earnings call: We expect to hear an update on the Environmental
Compliance settlement (Case no. 44872) that was filed for on June 9 related

to the Coal Combustion Residuals rule. The settlement was signed off by the
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor, the NIPSCO Industrial Group, and
the Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana with terms specifying recovery of
-$195mm in costs (vs. the original ask of $228mm) and calls for costs associated
with the Effluent Guidelines Rule to be addressed in another case. Evidentiary
hearings are scheduled forAug 21, with a decision expected in 2018. Further,
we expect to hear a recap on financing activities by Nl, as they issued $2.9bn
of debt at 3.9% and retired $1bn with an interest rate ranging from 5.40/o-6.8o/o.

We expect refinancing savings to materialize in 3Q/4Q and will look for an

update on guidance, with our expectations that management will guide to
the top-end of the $1.12-$1.18 range (vs. our $1.18 estimate).

. Valuation. We value Nl as a regulated utility, arriving at our $28 PT utilizing a
sum-ofthe parts analysis, based on: (1) $9/share for regulated electric utility
when we apply our group average regulated electric utility multiple of 16x, plus a

three turn premium to account for higher growth potential versus what is being
reflected in fundamentals; (2) $21lshare value for the regulated gas segment
utilizing our regulated electric P/E multiple plus a premium to account for the
historical gas LDC spread above electric counterparts and a one-turn premium

for higher growth; (3) ($3)/share for other adjustments for Corp and Other.

2017E 0.71A 0.10E

Pior 0.10E
2018E 0.74E 0.11E

Prior 0.74E 0.11E
2019E 0.79E O.12E

0.07E 0.31E r.18E 1.18E
0.07E 0.31E 1.18E

0.08E 0,34E 1.27E 1.25E
0.08E 0.34E 1.27E
0.07E 0.36E 1.34E 1.33E

Prior 0.79E 012E 0.07E 0.36E 1.34E
2020E 0.83E O.12E 0.06E 0.37E 1.38E 1.38E
Pior 0.83E 0.12E 0.07E 0.37E 1.38E

Soirrce, C!rnrpany r:lp.r.i5 Gi;gEenhatnr Sec'dfll;es, L-l-.C esiinrates, i:a<iSet.
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SECTOR: POWERAND UilUTIES July 25,2O17

IiUEEENHEIM
NlSource
Gonsolidated
( $ Millions)

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Gas Dishibution

Gas Transportation and Storage

Electric

Other

Tota I Opeiatlng Reve nues

Cost of Sales

Operalion and m aintenance

Loss (gain) on sale of assets and impairmenls, net

Olher ta)€s

Total Operating Expenses

EBTDA

Depreciation and amortizaton

Operating Income

Equity Eamings in Unconsolidated Affiliates

Other. net

Loss on earlyetringuishment of long-term debt

Interest €pense, nel

lncome bafore income taxee

lncome Taxes

ilet income from continulng operations

lncome (Loss) ftvm Disconlinued Operations - net of taxes

Net income

Less.' Net rnco m e atti b uta b I e to n o n co nto I I i n g i nte re sts

l'let Income (Loss) attributable to f$Source

Aug. shares outstanding (diluted)

Earnings Per Gommon Share, Diluted

Non-GAAP ltems

Net income (f,lon-gnnP)

4n

I

't,509

552

411

76

47

500

1it3

411

1

85

333

121

n1

211

211

324

0.65

19

81

n

n
n4

0,10

a

2.

328

0.07

(

1,3E8

4,18

445

66

51'l

129

169

?61

(0)

101

160

56

101

101

101

331

0.31

lll'l

1,0{n I 001

62

161

296

165

13't

55

16'l

301

162

Iill

96

35

12

22

cn

4'

17

n

(0)(0)

n

2,167

1,O32

1,779

13

2.345

1,117

1,875

17

2,497

1.189

1,971

18

2,635

1,255

2,065

19

4,990

't,478

1,665

260

5,354

1,5't7

1,715

295

5,675

1,556

1,767

330

5,974

1,594

1,820

362

1,925

1,586

639
g7

372

2,01O

1,827

697

1,130

466

2,096

2,023

750

t':_o

556

2,181

2,198

806

1,392

633

575

206

369

664

235

129

71E

255

463

759

271

/188

369 429 463 rt88

369

330

429

337

rf63

%5

488

354

$1.1:

19

91.27 $r.34 $1.38

388 429 /t63 tA8

EPS from Continuing Operations l{1.71 $0.10 $0.07 30.31 $1.18 71.27 $1.34 $1.38
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25. 2017

i ruew JERSEv RESouRcES (NJR, BUy, $44pr, $41.00)
I

Quiet Quarter; PennEast and Southern Reliability Link Wll Be Center of Attention

. We are reaffirming our BUY and our PT of $44. We continue to view the gas

utility as a core driver with solid growth, and see contracted renewable

opportunities at Clean Energy Ventures as a key driver to the story.

. Fiscal 3Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.07 vs. $0.03
(F3Q16 $0.13). Fiscal 3Q is relatively quiet from an earnings perspective, as NJR

earns the majority of its profits in fiscal 1Q/2Q. Our estimates incorporate
customer growth to emulate full-year guidance of 1.7o/o, translating into a

relatively solid quarter for NJNG (+$O.Ot ) despite some weather headwinds. That
said, the Energy Services segment is expected to face some difficulties YoY
(-$0.03) and while the Clean Energy Ventures segment is anticipated to continue
on pace, the timing of tax credits recognized will likely affect results (-$0.04).

. Timing of PennEast pipeline expected to be the main focus on the call after
the NJ DEP denied the wetland permit application. PennEast will likely

resubmit its wetlands application by YE17, assuming the project receives a

FERC certificate beforehand. We expect the delay to shift the in-service date to
fiscal 2Q19 from fiscal 1Q19. That said, since the project earns AFUDC, we do
not expect an earnings impact from a small delay. Our estimates assume
PennEast contributes $0.10 per share in its first full-year of operations.

. Southern Reliability Link (SRL) will also be in focus with a public hearing
by the Pinelands Commission scheduled for July 26th. Approval from the
Pinelands Commission would serue as a NT catalyst for NJR, in our view, as the
project would receive the necessary permit to run SRL through the Joint Base in
the Pinelands (a contentious area that environmentalists look to preserve), and
we would note that the commander of the Joint Base has endorsed the route.
The project will add resiliency through a second feed to NJNG's system (currently

85% of supply is transported on a single interstate pipeline system), with an
estimated cost of $180mm and recovered in a future rate case.

. Valuation, We arrive at our $44 price target utilizing a sum-of-the parts analysis
comprised of: (1) $41lshare for regulated gas utility when we ascribe our
historical LDC premium spread to our regulated electric target P/E multiple
derived from our corp. bond regression model of 16x plus a 3 turn premium to
account for increasing contracted cash flows not being reflected in earnings to
our 2018 EPS estimate of $1 .72; and (2) $2/share for NJR's energy services
when we ascribe 9x EV/EBITDA multiple to our 2018 EBITDA estimate of
$25mm, minus implied debt.

2017E 0.47A 1.21A 0.07E
Prior 0.07E
2018E 0.65E 0.92E 0.27E
Prior 0.65E 0.92E 0.27E
2019E 0.66E 0.95E 0.31E
Prior 0.66E 0.95E 0.31E
2020E 0.71E 1.00E 0.33E

Prior O.71E I.OOE 0.33E
-{.-1 L rrce : c ('}n !p a n y !'epii f I s a;u p ijen h €}! i'n sectr r'iii 9:.

0.02E 1.75E 1.73E
0.02E 1.75E
0.04E 1.88E 1.86E
O.O4E 1.EEE

0.09E 2.008 1.97E

0,09E 2.00E
0.15E 2.18E 2.18E
0.15E 2.18E

Ll^C e-qirnraies i:actliet
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTIL]TIES July 25,2017

EUGCENHEIM
NJR MODEL

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

($ in millions)

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Operaling Revenues

Utility

llonutilily
Total O perating Revenues

Operaling Expen*s
Cost of sales

Gas P urchas.es - Utilit)'

Gas P uncheee.B - li onutility

Gas P urchsses - Related parties

Operaliwr and maintenance

Regulatory dder expenses

Sepreciat ion and Em ortizat ion

E nergy and othertaxes

Other

Total operatin g apensetr

Operaling Income

Otherincome, net

lnterest expense, net of capitalized interest

Eamiqqs bef,ore tax
lncome tax pror.isbn

Equify in eamings ofafrliates
Net Income

4.92 2gS 3,S4

112 31 37

367 2{S 3{7
a
L

52 48 54

2062
2t) 2 23

19107
2

594 3S6 471
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.lil
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6
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

I

| ruonIHWEST NATURAL GAS (NWN, NEUTRAL, $s4pr, $62.30)
I

Weather Not an lssue for the Shoulder Quarter; Utilities Growth Supported hy
Healthy Economic Growth rn Service Territories

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $54
(from $56 fairvalue estimate previously). We mark our regulated utility valuations
to reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple

to 16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations. Valuation is the sole
reason why we remain on the sidelines.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim above consensus at $0.07 vs. $0.05. We are

maintaining our 2Q17 estimate of $0.07, above the Street and flat with the same
period last year, as we expect strong economic growth in NWN's Oregon and

Washington service territories continue to drive above-average 1.7% customer
growth and thus higher utility segment earnings through additional margin from

customer growth. We expect minimal impact from weather this quarter given YTD

weather conditions, especially when considering more than 80% customer base

is covered with weather normalization mechanism (mostly in Oregon). Gas

storage eamings are expected to see modest increase as the new contracts at

both Mist and Gill Ranch facilities took effect on 41112017. Offsetting factors
include -$0.5 million run-rate increase in O&M expense reflecting higher payroll

and benefits due to continued increase of headcounts.

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $2.23 / $2.30 | $2.44 / $2.60, respectively.

. Strategic review of Gill Ranch gas storage could come to forefront. The
facility hasn't been able to capture attractive price spreads, and over-supplied
market conditions in CA doesn't help. To add a layer of complexity on that, CA
utilities expect increasingly stringent regulation of gas storage following the leak

at SRE's Aliso Canyon facility, which could trigger rationalization of gas storage

capacity and tighten the market. Not much volatili$ in the market so far, and we
could continue to see the issue evolve. We expect some updates around North
Mist expansion project, with the construction continuing to move forward and

on track to be in-service for the winter of 2018 with the heaviest construction
phase in 2Q17 . As a reminder, the project is for a single long-term customer, and
thus no rate case required for cost recovery with revenues to be recovered under
established tariff schedule.

. Valuation. We value NWN as a regulated gas utility, arriving at our $54 price

target. We employ our regulated electric target P/E multiple, derived from our
corporate bond regression model, of 16.0x and a historical gas LDC P/E spread
above its electric utility counterparts, which equates to an incremental 5.0x, and

a 2.5x premium to account for M&A to arrive at our NWN-specific 23.5x target
P/E multiple, Applying this to our2018 EPS estimate of $2,30, we arrive atour
$54 price target.

2017E 1.40A

Prior
2018E 1.43E

Pior 1.43E
2019E 1.49E

Pior 1.49E

2020E 1.56E
Pior 1.56E

Soirrce: Coi-np:rr':y r+poris.

0.07E 4.29E 1.05E 2.23E 2.16E

0 07E -0.29E 1.05E 2.23E
0.06E 4.29E 1.1 I E 2.30E 2.29E
0,06E -0.29E 1.11E 2.30E
0.08E 4.29E 1.17E 2.44E 2.48E
0.08E 4.29E 1.17E 2.44E
0.10E 4.27E 1.22E 2.60E 2.60E
0.10E 4.27E 1,22E 2.60E

Grig gorrh+r nr Se(iuriti6s L. LC o-cii mrles, Factsel
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTIL]TIES July 25, 2017

GUEGENHEIM
NORTHUE T NATUTAL OAI GOTPAilY
Gani-ltdJ.d Flrrrcldr

ffiGS[ rillrrtrFnGE[@
Operating Revenues:

Utility
Gas Storage
Other

Total Operating Revenues

Operatlng Expenses:

Cost ofgas
Operations and maintenance

Environmental remediation

Generaltiaxes
Depreciation & amortization

Total Operating Expenses

Operatlng Income

Other lncome (Expense):

Oher income, net

Interest erpense, net

Total Other Income (Bpense)
lncome Before Inceme Tax Erpense

lncome Taxes

Net lncome
Earnings from Equi$ lVlethod Intrestments

Net Income ftom Noncontrolling Interest

Earnings for Common
\Md. avg. share count (t!NI)

EPS (Basic and Diluted)
Non-operating items

Net lncome
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1
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1

(1 1)

1.N
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0.07

(0)

fl3)

(0.2s) 1.03

(0) 0

(0.29) 1.05

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POVYER AI{D UTILMES

I

I ocE ENERGY (OGE, BUY, $38PT, $35.58)
I

Oklahoma Regulatory Climate and Enable at the Forefront; Mild Weather Likely a

Drag

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and our $38 PT. OK still on the forefront of

investors' minds, as OGE and the Oklahoma Corporation Commission (OCC)

are at an inflection point. Valuation still points to solid entry point. On Enable -
reminder, OGE bidding on behalf of another 3'd party so we do not expect a

change in their LP interest if their offer is ultimately accepted by CNP.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.43 vs. $0.46. We expect
mild weather in OK and AK to create some headwinds as CDDs were down 8%

and 1 1% YoY, respectively. Further, we have adjusted our depreciation expense

lower and O&M expense higher as a result of the rate order in OK, which

effectively offset each other. One-time items that occurred at Enable (ENBL, NC,

$15.10) in 2Q16 associated with a correction in state taxes and a mark-to-market
loss resulted in a negative impact of -$0.06 per share are expected to reverse

in 2Q17. We forecast $0.34 for the utility, $0.09 for Enable, and modest parent

interest rate drag of $0.01 per share, which translates into our 2Q17 EPS

estimate of $0.43.
. 2Q earnings call expected to be centered on the Oklahoma regulatory

environment and Enable. We expect the call to be focused on the OCC and

the upcoming Nov. GRC filing for the Mustang Modernization project. We will

also look for update on H81377, which would form a task force to study current

regulation and determine if the OCC is properly structured to operate in the 21st

century. The bill passed in the House by a wide margin but was never finalized

in the legislative session; although the Gov. is expected to issue an executive

order on the matter. Additionally, with the July 15 deadline for the ROFO process

over, we expect an update from management around Enable. That said we are

likely to glean more information on CNP's earnings call, as they have led the

overall process (see CNP above for more on ENBL). Note - a positive step with

OK regulatory backdrop could allow OGE to pullforward CAPEX which has been

mechanically held back. To spend or not to spend will be highly dependent on

the OCC - this is the inflection point. A destructive commission could force OGE

to diversify away from the state. See our roadshow note below for additional

color.

' We were recently with management for a roadshow. See our note H..FBE.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $38 PT utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis, which

is comprised of: (1) -$28/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our
group average regulated electric utility multiple of 16x, which is based on a
regression of corp. bond yields and utility P/E multiples, and (2) -gtO/share for
OGE's 26% ownership of ENBL's LP units, based on flat cash distributions of

$1.27 per unit and applying an7% target yield, which we derive from comparable
gas-focused MLPs and ENBL's current LP unit value.

2017E 0.184 0.43E 0.99E 0.34E l.gsE 1.95E
Prior 0.45E 0.98E 0.34E 1.95E

2018E 0.09E 0.46E 1.03E 0.46E 2.04E 2.04E
Prior 0.09E 0.46E 1.03E 0.46E 2.04E
2019E 0.12E 0.47E 1.06E 0.48E 2.14E 2.10E
Pior 0.12E 0.47E 1.06E 018E 2.14E
2020E 0.12E 0.49E 1.08E 0.49E 2.18E 2.18E
Prior 0-12E 0.49E 1.OAE 0.49E 2.18E

Sourc$ Cornpary tei)+iis, Grroganheirn Securities l.i,{l esiirnalos. FaciSat
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EUEEENHEIM
OGE todel
@nsolldated Flnanclals
($ in millions)

WEEffiilffiT$ilMTdI!T
Operating Rewnues

Electric Utility

Nafu ral Gas N[dstream Operations

Total Operating Revenues

Elecfic Ulility

Natural Gas Mdstream Operations

TotalCost of sales

@oss Margin
o&M
Ta>es OtherThan lncome Tax

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA

Depreciatio n and am ortization

Operating Income
Equityin earnings of uncpnsolidated affliates
Alowance for equity funds

Other income (epense)
l.|et other income

Interest on long{erm debt

Alowance for borrowed funds

lnterest on short-term debt and other

Total lnterest Expense

lncome Before Taxes

lncome Taxes

hlet lncome
Wei ghted-a\erage N u m ber of Com m on Shares Outs ta ndi ng

Earnings Per Common Share, Diluted

Non-operatrng items

Net Income {Non GAAP)

EPS

Source: Company reports and Guggenheirn Securities, LLC estimates
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$ 0.18 $ 0.43 $ 0.99 $ 0.34

36 85 199 69
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PCG Year-over-Year Quartedy Earnings Bridge

5-9 l_s _ , !m1ns-ol-ct-a!;a_tg c9y .. _

$0 05 Rats base growtl'

Reverue drag from rate case delay in 1Q17

Reverse tar, repair benefits over the balance of 201 7

uilulon

??? Miscellaneous

Seurce: Guggenhaiin Securltres. Ll-C estimatas

$0 03

[$0 08)

($o 02)

I

IPG&E CORP (pCG, NEUTRAL, $61PT, $67.90)
I

Timing and regulatory accounting still come into quarterly play w/ utility rate
proceedings, but look for more constructiye discussion as the story continues to
clean-up - Opportunifres stemming from CA's energylcarbon policies, for example

Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and lowering our price target to $61 from

$65 as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 1 7x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations.

2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($0.29 vs. $0.76). We are maintaining

our 2Q1 7 estimate $0.79, which would be a relatively healthy $0.1 3 YoY increase
(+20%), driven by timing of the GT&S rate case (+$O.tS assuming relatively
consistent impact), continued rate base growth in the quarter (+$O.OS consistent
with past experience) and making-up for the drag caused by higher
depreciation/interest in 1Q17 absent off-setting revenue as a result of the rate
case delay (+$0.03), reversing $0.25 of tax repair benefits over the remaining

balance of 2017 (-$0.08), and accounting for dilution from incremental equity
issuance overthe course of the year (-$0.02). We would also note miscellaneous
items that are difficult to capture in a YoY analysis have been somewhat more
commonplace in PCG's earnings, representing a potential swing factor in either
direction.

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates tor 2017 through 2020 of $3.70 / $3.83 / $4.03 / $4.1 1, respectively.

Valuation. Our $61 price target is based on our regulated utility target multiple
of 16x, applied to our 2018E EPS estimate of $3.83.

Prior 0.79E 1.12E 0.73E 3.70E

2018E 0.62E 0.74E 0.99E ',t.47E 3.83E 3.82E
Pdor 0.28E 0.95E 1-48E 1.11E 3.838

2019E 0.65E 0.99E 0.71E 1.68E 4.03E 4.00E
Pior 0.538 1.24E 1.16E 1.10E 4.03E

2020E 0.18E 0.76E 1.04E 2.12E 4.11E 4.17E

Prior 0.23E 0.96E 1.55E 1.37E 4.11E
.9ciirc+ LloirpaiIJ rrrports, Gugganheirn S*curities, Ll-C estimates. Fact$et.

2017E 1.06A 0.79E 0.96E 0.89E 3.70E 3.67E
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EUEEENHEIM
PAGIFIG CAS & ELEGTR.IG COf,IPANY
INGOTE STATEMENT
($ in millions unless otherwise noted)

Operating Revenues
Electric
Nat Gas

Total Operating Revenues
Cost of Electricity
Cost of Natural Gas

Gross Margin
o&M
Other (l ncome)/Expense

EBITDA
Interest Income
D&A

EBIT
Interest Expense

Earnings Before Taxes
lncome Taxes

Net Income
Minority Interest

Net lncome to Common Shareholders W &2 /194 458 1,898 1,953 2,082 2,145
Avg. Fully Diluted Shares 511 512 514 515 513 510 516 522

Adjusted EPS $ 1.06 $ 0.79

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

3,065 3,888 4,347 3,092 14,391 14,694 15,350 15,939
1,203 772 769 1,618 4,362 4,347 4,186 4,057
4,268 4,660 5,116 4,71A 18,753 19,041 19,536 19,996

847 1,220 1,702 682 4,451 4,607 4,721 4,913
325 75 80 250 730 730 730 730

3,096 3,364 3,334 3,778 13,572 13,703 14,085 14,353
1,504 1,837 1,782 1,722 6,845 6,845 6,845 6,845

(21) (103) (224\ 284 (65) (157) (160) (162)
1,613 1,631 1,776 1,773 6,793 7,015 7,400 7,671

(5) (5) (8) 17 (1) (1) (1) (1)

712 729 724 695 2,861 3,009 3,156 3,304
906 906 1,060 1,060 3,932 4,008 4,245 4,368
218 218 218 277 931 982 1 ,020 1,046
688 688 842 783 3,001 3,026 3,224 3,322
141 282 345 321 1,099 1,059 1,129 1,163
547 406 497 462 1,912 1,967 2,096 2,159

343414141414
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

i prr.rNAcLE wEST cAprrAL coRp (pNW, NEUTRAL, $Bbpr, $86.48)

Earnings Guidance and APS Rafe Case in Focus

. We are reaffinning our NEUTRAL rating and establishing a price target of $85
(in line with our prior fair value estimate). We remain on the sidelines largely due

to valuation. As the M&A valuation premium begins to contract over time - PNW

has made it clear that they are not willing sellers - we could revisit our thesis as

PNW fits very well within our overall sector call. We believe some multiple re-
rating is warranted, and a slight pullback could have us revisit our rating on

PNW's shares. We expect at a minimum 2017 EPS guidance range to be

announced on the call, and an outcome of the APS rate case before the callwill
likely result in an announcement of a 2018 EPS guidance range.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim above consensus with $1.17 vs. $1.13 (2Q16

$1.08).Weatherwill likely be a positive driver in 2Q17 (+$0.02), as sweltering

temperatures swept across AZin2Q; CDDs were +9% YoY and +6% vs normal

in 2Q17, with June experiencing particularly hot weather as CDDs were +16%

vs. normal. Additionally, we expect O&M to be lower YoY (+$g.g5) absent
planned Four Corners outages in the quarter (although outages are planned for
2H17). We expect customer growth to contribute (+$0.02), as economy
continues on pace, albeit with some weakness in the housing sector.

. Earnings call will focus on earnings guidance/rate case: ln our view,

managementwill likely issue 2017 EPS guidance on the call given howfarwe
are into the year. 2018 EPS guidance will be contingent on receiving a rate case

order before the call, which is becoming less likely at this point. As for the rate
case, an ALJ recommended opinion and order (ROO) is expected in July. We
could see a vote at the special open meeting on July 25, although the
commission typically allows 10 days between receiving the ROO and scheduling
a vote. That said, the commission could schedule a separate meeting for a vote
in order to have rates implemented Aug. 1, although given how close we are to
the end of July and still no ROO, timing of new rates could be pushed back.

. Our annual 2017-2020 annual estimates remain unchanged at
$4.26/$4.48/$4.77l$5.14. While hot weather will help 2Q, we have adjusted our
quarterly estimates due to the timing of rate implementation.

' We were recently with management for a roadshow. See our note [S[f.
. Valuation. Our$85 PT is based on our2018 EPS estimate of $4,48, which is

derived from our average sector multiple of 16x plus a 3x turn premium to reflect
an inherent M&A potential built into guidance (although we expect this to
dissipate over time - hence our current Neutral stance) and strong fundamentals
at the electric utllity.

2017E 0.21A 1.17E 2.44E 0.44E 4.26E 4.23E
Prior 1.13E 2.46E 0.46E 4.26E
2018E 0.20E 1.23E 2.57E 0.47E 4.48E 4.49E
Prior 0.17E 1.22E 2.57E 0.52E 4.48E
2019E 0.22E 1.31E 2.69E 0.54E 4.77E 4.73E
Prior 0.22E 1.30E 2.69E 0.57E 4.77E
2020E 0.35E 1.35E 2.78E 0.65E 5.14E 5.02E
Pior 0.35E 1.33E 2.78E 0-68E 5.14E

Seurcer Cornpary repcrts. Gugqenhe;+ Secuiitiar, L.l-C a-itimal*s, 'iactsai
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SECTOR: FOIIYER AxD UflUflEs

EUE G'ENHEIM
PIXHCI.E WEIT GIP]rAL GORP.
COXTOLIDATED ITCOXI STATENEXT
($ nllbns)

Total Operating Revenues

Fuel and purchased power

Fuel and PP - Non Requlated

Gross Margin

Operating Expenses
o&M
Real estate
Taxes other than income
Other expense / (income)

EBITDA

Depreciation & amortization
EBIT

Interest expense
EBT

Income taxes
Net lncome
Discontinued Ops

Pref. DiMdends & Minority Int.

Net lncome Avail. to Common

Weighted Avg. Fully Diluted Shares
Operating EPS

I

ahE taE tFiE anE ti4cc aAE atrE ta tn40E

1QA 2QE 3QE 4QE

678 933 1.207 775

212
0

465

220
0

M

207

128

275
0

658

225
0

43

396

134

136

5

220
0

42

611

129

279

5

217
0

42

270

128

u0 252
00

867 523

80 261 482 142

52
209 430

15073

47
32

52

28

23 131 274

112.2 112.2 112.2 112.2

$0.21 $1.17 $2.4 $0.44

Source: Company reports and Guggenheirn Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

!

IeoRTLAND GENERAL ELEcrRlc (poR, NEUTRAL, g44pr, $4s.32)
I

Positive Weather and Hydro Conditions; Focus on IRP and Filling Capacity /Veeds

. We are reaffirming our NEUTML rating on POR and establishing a price target
of $44 (in line with our prior fair value estimate). Our Neutral stance remains

largely a valuation call. That said, we would like to see more clarity stemming

from the IRP process and ultimate route that POR chooses to fill its capacity
needs - a pullback could cause us to revisit thesis.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim in-line with consensus at $0.45. We expect Carty

cost overruns to remain a drag with an uptick in revenue offset by higher O&M

and D&A expense and lower AFUDC. That said, we have raised our EPS

estimate to $0.45 from $0.42, as HDDs in April and May in the Pacific NW were
substantially higher YoY. Although CDDs were down YoY, POR should benefit
from enhanced power supply operations as hydro conditions remained strong,
with the Mid-Columbia River and Deschutes River above 100%. That said. we
believe hydro conditions will reverse course over 2H17.

' We expect the 2Q call to focus on the IRP process as bilateral negotiations
are still ongoing. As a reminder, POR is seeking potential ownership options or

PPAs to fill capacity needs stemming from its 2016 IRP filing, with bilateral
negotiations with several lPPs ongoing, identifying at least three assets that
could fit the acquisition mold. While POR faced some pushback from

environmentalists and ratepayer advocates in the OPUC workshop held earlier
in July, capacity needs will need to be addressed one way or another. An
acquisition or PPA would be contingent on POR receiving a waiver from OR's
bidding process. OPUC acknowledgement is due Aug 31 followed by

announcement of an acquisition/PPA or approval to issue one or more RFPs in
2H17 (assuming POR does not get a waiver), with approval by mid-2018. The
waiver request is the big unknown but management has contingencies, in our
uew,

. Wind resource, GRC settlement, and Carty litigations updates. POR filed

comments on June 23 in regards to procuring 175MWa from a new resource in

response to staff concerns, so we will look for an update on this front. The 2018
GRC (Case no. UE319) is progressing along, and Carty litigation is continuing

through the process. Judicial hearings in the gth US Circuit Court of Appeals are
scheduled for Aug 21, lo discuss the appropriate forum to hear the Carty case,
as the sureties want the case heard in the lnternational Chamber of Commerce.

while POR prefers the US District Court of OR.

. We were just with management for a roadshow. See our note HERE.

. Valuation. We value POR as a regulated utility, arriving at our $44 PT using our
regulated group multiple. We apply our 16x regulated group multiple and two-
turn premium to our 2018 EPS estimate of $2.43 to arrive at our $44 PT.

2017E 0.824 0.45E 0.31E 0.66E 2.25E 2.2sE
Pior o.4E 0.31E 0.70E 2.25E

2018E 0.85E O.47E 0.37E 0.75E 2.43E 2.46E

Prior 0.8ff 0.# 0.37E 0.78E 2.43E

2019E 0.69E 0.49E 0.38E 0.78E 2.W, 2.s6E

Pior 0.89E 0.48 0.38 0.82E 2.gE
2020E 0_91E 0.51E 0.39E 0.81E 2.63E 2.70E

Piot o.91E o.47E 0.39E o.AE 2.63E
$cirrce: Cor.npanV repdrts ijluE0eInr?tm Sei;Lifities LL.C esltfiair?5, Fectfiet
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

GUEEENHEIM
PORJIAND GENERAL ELECTRI G GOMPAITTY

($ in niiions unless stated othenrise)

Revenue

Purchased power and fuel

Generation. transm iss ion and distribution

Adm i nishati r,e and other

Depreciation and am oftization

Ta><es otherthan income taxes

Total Operating Epenses
OPERATI}reINCOME

EBTIDA

EBIT

Interest elpense
Other income

Income before income tax expense

Income taxepense

l.let lncome
e shares (in thousands

EPS

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

559

157

88

71

87

34

489

152

n
65

86

u

490

133

81

68

8s

33

530

141

81

68

84

33

n
161

75

33

2

89

ln
92

30

?

4384164m4n7

42

15

1A

210

lfr
30

I

1n
212

125

2A

?

0.66

91

32

62

n
96

n

s
89

n
89

4
89

73

89

0310450a
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

PPL Year-over-Year Quaderly Eamings Bildge

Rdc I logul.tory .criviiy

{t00.|) Lffil,{(ircnliverderuer

{t0 0l) Rfles Ebde cdelim lst y€r

l0 0l 0&L {som YoY ben.6i tw highq pension retuns)

Odlor
FX (8ek btlo 2Q1l usi&g rch [4sy)

$025 YoY in 2017

(-150 l0 c4tnd in lQlT
(-)'A lfl cffierpEted in {Ot7'

(10 06) l-)hoe howily sghtcd in 30'(m c@ 60%)

g0 02 Corpo..b .nd oth.r (ffi lavqable 1017 Nwnlng inpel6)

Soilrce. (; u0 genh6rfl Seci rfl li es. LLC e-ciift ri}te s.

I

I PPL CORP (PPL, NEUTRAL, $37PT, $38.40)
I

Should he a relatively quiet quarter without as much macrolFX exposure; and with
resolution of recent rate proceedings.

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $37 (vs.

our prior $39 fair value estimate) as we mark our regulated utility valuations to
reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to
16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations.

2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($0.S0 vs. $0.49). We are raising our
2Q17 estimate to $0.56 from $0.49, which would reflect flat YoY earnings despite
management's expectation for favorable FX impacts through 2017, starting with

the company's outlook for +$0.25 of favorable FX impacts in 2017 (+$0,25), we
back into the 2Q17 impact by reversing benefits captured in 1Q17 (-$0.10),

subtracting a few cents expected in 4Q17 (-$0.05), with the balance more

heavily-weighted in 3Q17 (-$0.00;, leaving us with a net favorable impact of four
cents from FX in 2Q17. There should be some benefit from higher returns on

pension assets (+$0.01), although more than off-set by some regulatory lag from

incremental depreciation and other "carrying costs" without rate relief (-$0.04;,
the UK price reset (-$0.01), and lower UK incentive revenues (-$0.01 ).

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $2.17 l$2.32 / $2.39 / $2.50. respectively.

Valuation. We apply our 16.0x regulated utility target multiple to our 2018 EPS

estimate of $2.32 to arrive at a price target estimate of $37.

2017E 0.624 0.56E 0.62E 0.37E 2.17E 2.16E
Pior 0.49E 0.63E 0.43E 2.17E

20r8E 0.55E 0.62E 0.68E O.47E 2.32E 2.31E
Prior 0.67E 0.53E 0.67E 0.46E 2.3?E

2019E 0.57E 0.64E 0.70E 0.48E 2.39E 2.41E
Prior 0.68E 0.55E 0.68E 0.48E 2.39E

2020E 0.60E 0.66E 0.72E 0.51E 2.50E 2.53E
Pior 0.71E 0.58E 0.71E 0.50E 2.50E '

9ourc* Comparry reporls, Guggenh+irn $acuritieg, I l-Lr estimaies. Fact$et.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 111 - 112 for analyst certification and importanf cilsc/osures. Page 77



GAS-ROR-O1O
Aftachment I

Page 167 of 286

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

[ffiIilEnntritrrltrfiFI
'it8,148 i -,--- i -,--. i

;:ii

EUEEENHEIM
PPL MODEL

CONSOLIDATED FIilAilCIALS

Total Operating Revenues
Fuel
Energy Purchases

Realized
Other O&M
Depreciation
Taxes, other than income

Operating lncome
Other Income (Expense)
Interest Expense

EBT
Taxes

Net lncome
FX Adjustments
Other

Adiusted Net Income
Adjusted EPS (Diluted)

21 21 21

532 537 603

1

$o.se $0.62 $0.s7 I

254 i 1,499 ! 1,607 i 1,665 1,753

$2.17 i $2.32 i $2.3e i $2.50

1,883 i

(274}i
l
l

(1 70) I

(4s5)i

(258) 
i

1,951

(1e1)

(215)

(4321-

(242)

75

1,924 2,046

(258) (300)

(11e) (130)

(432) (432)

(246) (247\

791

(3s)

860

(40)

I

i

(635)i
I

(1,782)i
(ee2) i

3,066 i

(1M)i
882) i

2,020 2,252
u5

1,607

(1,1O7)i (1,107)i (1,107)f
t

(seo)i
(1,807)i

f
t
i

(602) i

31e)i
3,292 i 3,364 !

(1os) !

e2e) i

796

(47)

1,665

3,512
(100)

2,458

1,7-53

i
t
I

i

I
r

t
I

(135)

11

1,467254383 426

330
665

2,

403

(21)
a

-i

1

42s

$0.62

426383

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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I

I PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP (PEG, BUY, $47PT, $44.03)
I

Don't expect much focus on quarterly pertormance, took for updates around NJ
nuclear legislation

r We are reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our price target to $47 from

$49, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations. We don't expect a lot of new incremental
data points on the call, Outlook should remain intact - focus should remain on

NJ nuclear legislation among other items.

. 2Q17 drivers - Guggenheim in-line with consensus at $0.58. Slightly

lowering our 2O17 estimates to $0.58 from $0.60, as we anticipate some
headwinds from power, with lower power prices and declining hedge prices (-

$0.04/share), partially offset by flat to slightly higher capacity revenue and
potentially higher volume due to continued growth in the number of customers
(+$0.01ishare). That said, we expect utility earnings from incremental T&D
investment (+$0.04/share), and ongoing O&M savings (+$0.01/share) to offset
downturn in power. We also factor in some incremental drag from accelerated
depreciation associated with the early retirement of the Hudson and Mercer coal-
gas generating stations (-$0,01 /share).

. Our 2017-2020 estimates are $2.91, $2,90, $2.91 and $2.95. Our 2017

estimate of $2,91 is slightly above the midpoint of management's guidance of
$2.80-$3.00. Rate cases, solar, infrastructure spend continue to drive our
regulated EPS; updated estimates for the merchant power segment are now
driven by the 6129117 forward curves (vs. 3/30/17 curves driving our prior

estimates).

. Remains a block and tackle story - we expected PSE&G growth to remain
strong with some upside; focus should remain on NJ nuclear legislation.
As we highlighted, PSE&G has CAPEX upside opportunities that could prompt
return to 9% utility rate base growth in the longer term. We expect some updates
around the Bridgeport Harbor 5 CCGT project as the plant has received all

needed permits to begin construction phase, We expect management to reiterate

their stance that current path for nuclear participation in energy market isn't
sustainable and they would not continue to operate plants that weren't eaming
their cost of capital. and potentially provide incremental line of sight on when we
might see legislation introduced in NJ.

' Valuation. Our $47 price target incorporates SOTP analysis. We assign a PEG-

specific 11.5x weighted average EV/EBITDA multiple for Power, subtracting out
net debt of - $1.98 and making other EV adjustments including MtM, resulting
in a Power contribution of -$13 to our equity valuation. We apply a 16.0x
regulated multiple and a half turn premium for capital spending upside at PSE&G
to our 2018E utility EPS of $2.04 resulting in $34/share and incorporate -
$1/share for holdings.

2017E 0.924 0.58E 0.85E 0.55E 2.91E 2.91E
Pior 0.60E O.E4E 0.55E 2.91E
2018E 0.75E 0.62E 0.92E 0.60E 2.90E 2.93E
Pior o.75E 0.62E 0.93E 0.61E 2.91E
2019E 0.86E 0.65E 0.86E 0.54E 2.91E 2.94E
Prtor 0,668 0.65E 0.86E 0.548 2.91E
2020E 0.79E 0.63E 0.93E 0.60E 2.95E 2.98E
Prior O.7EE 0.63E 0.94E 0.61E 2.95E

SoiJrce.: CcftDaiy reolrris, Guggenlteiel Securities. l.LC est;rnates, 13a(;is-let-
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTILIT|ES Julv 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
PSEG
f:ftN_clf|| lnaTFll FINANclat _e

10,609 11,697 11,709 11,928
(3,898) (4,e411 (4,650) (4,730)
(3,196) (3,367) (3,293) (3,344)
(1,600) (1,128) (1,170) (1,207].

Operating re\,enues
Energy costs
o&M
D&A
Taxes other than income

Total operating expenses
Operating Income

Equity in Income of Afiliates
Other income (net)
lmpairments
Interest expense

EBT
Income taxes

Income from Cont Ops
Disc Ops (net of tax)

Net lncome
Prefened stock dividend

Nl Available to Common
Weighted diluted shares
EPS

Co. defined operating EPS

2,592 2,396

G74) (838)
(712\ (-lg6)
(828) (251)

2,775 zU6
(1,048) (1,138)
(7471 (%1)
(252) (268)

(2,4141 (1,885) (2,c471 (2,U7) (8,693) (9.136) (9.113) (9.281)

178
3

61

(1)
(e8)

511

82

riszl

728

82

riast

499

82

(148)

1,915
3

307
(1)

2,551

u7 v'

2,596 2,U7

!'
143 456 667 432
(2e) (160) (233) (151)

114 296 4U 281

(526) (632) (666) (68e)

1,699 2,266 2,273 2,306
(573) (7e3) (7e5) (807)

1,125 1,473 1,477 1,499

296 4U 2-81 1,1:5 1,4:3 1,477 1,499

114
508

296
508

4U
508

281
508

1,125
508

1,473
508

1,477 1,499
508 508

0.22 0.58 0.85 0.55

0.92 0.58 0.85 0.55

2.21 2.90 2.91 2.95

2.91 2.90 2.91 2.95
Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimate.
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SCG Year.over-Year Quafterly Earnings Bridge

Roguhled ulalllles

Rtr I rrguldory divity
$0O PSNC (919mm*ctiveN@ A16)

_ !9.0J-" * -.-1c-Fg9J!-{glE-BAi. -" " _._ _
".-10 99-- ."-.99E8.9--Y-19YTF.---"..--

- 
q 

I 
). . . 99.il..e.i/f. €.tq.n9 ! 91.7-t ?!i lps.t!. -d.q 

g! lr.yl s#) . . .. .

($0 05) Growth lnilme sme t Q1 | qwlh lo Isgd Ll nrA)
6009 R€guldoryl{ fiwwld.fqeiElw. elc. wllui de di4-

otlsr
($0 04 Corportre ad dhs iEvdse lilot?de lQll ixFstsl

(50 0t) | a6 lRq6e l1lf vsiee hun 3t% fi&lke rde)

7

Sotrrce: Guggenlie i!n gecuritiet. L.LC esiimate:!

I scnrun (scc, BUY, $74PT, $64.s6)
I

Don't expect much focus on quarterly pertormance while nuclear construction
concerns loom large

. Maintaining our BUY rating and lowering our price target to $74 from $79 as

we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield expectations,
lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving our prior
reg ulated utility valuations.

. 2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($0.64 vs. $0.65). We are maintaining

our 2Q17 estimate of $0.64, which reflects some YoY decline despite some rate

activity driving incremental earnings, primarily for nuclear construction (+$0.07),

while other rate increases weren't material, as PSNC, for example, is a gas utility
that wouldn't derive earnings from shoulder month periods. We also reverse

several favorable impacts captured in 1Q17 to align with annual guidance,
including O&M (-$0.01), non-weather-related growth (-$0.0S1, tax savings (-

$0.01), and other income (-$O.Oe); and incorporate some regulatory lag from

incremental depreciation and other "carrying costs" without rate relief (-$0.03)
consistent with prior quarters. Note we model weather-adjusted earnings to align

with management's weather-adjusted outlook, although weather can have

material impacts (-$0.2+ unfavorable in 1Q17).

Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual
estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $4.25 / $4.50 | $4.77 / $4,96, respectively.

Don't expect much focus on quarterly performance while nuclear
construction concerns loom large. With all that being said, and as has been
the case for the past several quartedy eamings calls, we wouldn't expect much

attention will be on SCG's quarterly performance while nuclear construction
concerns weigh heavily on the story.

Valuation. We apply our regulated utility target multiple of 16.0x to our 2018 EPS

estimates for SCE&G of $4.01, and add our gas-specific premium of 5x to the
regulated group target multiple of 16.0x to arrive at our 21.0x gas utility target
multiple, which we apply to our 2018E EPS estimate for PSNC of $0.49
($10/share) to arrive at our price target of $74 ($64/share for SCE&G, $1O/share
for PSNC).

2017E 1.434 0.64E

Prior O.UE

2018E 0.97E 0.51E

Prior 0.91E 0.51E

2019E 0.89E 0.39E

Prior 0.83E 0.39E

2020E 0.82E 0.30E

0.98E 121E 4.2tE 4.20E
0.98E 1.20E 4.25E

0.92E 2.10E 4.50E 4.45E
0.94E 2.13E 4.50E

0.80E 2.69E 4.77E 4.63E

0.82E 2.738 4.77E

0.70E 3.13E 4.96E 4.68E
Prior 0.76E 0.308 0.718 3.18E 4.96E

Soirr.e ConrFa n)' r oForis. Gu g gilnhoim S.'cll!'itres. Ll-C eslr i'nates.,q lrctSct-
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTIUTIES Juty 25,2Q17

EUEEENHEIM
SGANA
GONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS

Operating Revenues:
Electric
Gas - regulated
Gas - non-regulated

Total Operating Revenues
Fuel for electric generation

Purchased power

Gas purchased for resale
Other O&M

Depreciation & amortization
Other taxes

Operating Income
Other income
Other expense
Interest charges
AFUDC

Total Other Income (Expense)

lncome Before Tax
Income Taxes

Net lncome
Non-operating items

Net Income (Non GAAP)

1,006

(71) (8s1 (821 (s0) (3271 (425) (4se) (575)

172 607

577

322
274

676
122
188

86s
58

210

774

243
266

2,891
745
937

3,375
946

3,706
1,O21

1,054

3,983

1,074
1.104

1,173
136

11

370
179

95
66

986
139

33
35

393

97
67

1,133

184
17

37

451

97
67

1,282
165

63
58

482
98
68

4,573
623
124
500

1,505
387

269

5,327
717

27Q

199

1,944
440
303

5,780
789
302
202

2,065
485
332

6,161
849
325
205

2,177
516
353

316

17

(10)
(87)

9

221

I
(s)

(e3)
o

279
17
(7)

(e8)
7

348
22

(10)
(10e)

7

'|,164
64

(36)
(387)

32

1,455
64

(41)

(480)

33

1,605 ,

64
(41) 

'

(55s)
33

1,736 r

64r
(41)

(6so)i
33,

245
74

137
46

197

58

258
86

837
264

1,030

383

1,105

410
1,161

430
171

u
139 172 573

34
,:,

:'u
73191

731205 91 139 647 695
Operating EPS 1.43 0.64 0.98 1-21 $4.25 $4.50 $4.77 $4.e6

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

I

I SEMPRA ENERGY (SRE, BUY, $124PT, $113.33)
I

lnternational Exposure a Headwind but Growth in Other Segmenfs; Focus on LNG,
lnternational opportunities, and CA Cosf of Capital

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our target price to $124 from

$126, as we incorporate our regulated target multiple of 16x into our valuation.
Sum-ofthe-parts math continues to show value with investors placing little

upside for SRE strong cash flow generation and LNG opportunities.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim above consensus at $0.90 vs. $0.86. Weather is

not expected to have an impact as SDG&E is fully decoupled - we expect YoY
contributions to be in-line with growth guidance. At SoCal Gas we backed out

the $13mm after-tax charge from development expenses last year (-$0.05),

although overall contributions from the gas utility are relatively minimal in the
quarter. Our 2Q17 estimates moved to $0.90 from $0.95 largely due to
international exposure, as the MXN/USD appreciated -4% this quarter and

benefited last year from the -10% depreciation of the exchange rate.

. We expect the 2Q earnings call to be centered on LNG and international
opportunities as CA cost of capital proceedings are essentially in the
rearview mirror. We expect the projected in-service dates for Cameron LNG to

remain in place, with Train 1 expected to be in-service mid-2018, Train 2 at the

end of 2018, and Train 3 in mid-2019. We will look for updates regarding an

equity partner for a Cameron Train 4 expansion, as well as Port Arthur LNG, after
management signed an MOU with KOGAS, potentially moving the Port Arthur
LNG facility ahead of Cameron Train 4 in the development que. We will also look
for incremental details on the Peruvian pipeline bid and lEnova (IENOVA-MX,

NC, MXN96.10) growth opportunities (marine terminals, etc.), which may also
present a NT catalyst. Finally, a vote adopting the all-party settlement that
extends the next CA cost of capital application deadline to 2019 has removed

some regulatory overhang, and we expect management to discuss the broader
CA regulatory construct in general on the call.

. See HFRE for our Analyst Day takes.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $124 price target utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis

that comprises: (1) -$35/share for SDG&E when we apply our group average
regulated electric utility multiple of 16x based on a regression of corp. bond yields

and electric utility PE multiples and one turn premium for growth prospects, (2)

-$33/share value forthe regulated gas SoGal segment utilizing our bond-implied
regulated electric P/E multiple and historical gas LDC spreads above their
electric counterparts; (3) -$3O/share value for the International segment utilizing

our bond-implied regulated electric P/E multiple and 2x premium to reflect growth

prospects; and (4) a 9x EV/EBITDA multiple to EBITDA from US Gas & Power,

which is discounted from the 2019 period to capture Cameron coming online
equates to $26/share for US Gas & Power.

2017E 1.744 0.90E 1.02E 1.55E 5.21E 5.11E
Prior 1.744 0.95E 0.97E 1.55E 5.21E
2018E 1.96E 1.05E 1.05E 1.72E 5.79E 5.62E
Prior 1 .96E 1.05E 1.05E 1 .72E 5.79E
2019E 2.23E 1.49E 1.23E 2.05E 7.00E 6.82E
Pior 2.23E 1.49E 1.23E 2.05E 7.00E
2020E 2.44E 1.58E 1.28E 2.16E 7.45E 7.38E
Prior 2.44E 1 .57E 1 .28E 2.16E 7.45E

SoLrrco. Coinpany repoitg ClLi€geflhernr $ecur:iies, Li-C e:ritrnairs, Fa(lliel.
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWERANDUTILITIES Julv 25.2017

EUEEENHEIM
SEII,IPRA ENERGY

@1{S OLIDATED F].|ANCIAI.Si
($ in millions, unless otherwise noted)

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Utilities

Energy-related businesses
Total Operating Revenue

Operating btpenses:
Utilities:

Cost of electric fuel and purchased power

Cost of natural gas

Energy-related businesses :

Cost of natural gas, electric tuel and purchased p

Other cost of sales

Operation and m aintenance

Depreciation and am ortzation

Franchise fees and other taxes

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA

EBIT

Equityeamings, before income tax

Other income, net

Totial interest and related charges

Pretax income

Effectile tax rate

Equityeamings, netof income tax

hlet Incom e including noncontrolling interests
Nonconirolling interests
Extraordi nary ite m s i ncl uded i n operati ng (afte r ti

Re ported CIAAP Earnin gs

Income (loss) from disc ops

Items ercluded from operating earnings

Adjusted Earnlngs

5n
48s

67

n
714

360

110

1285

1,106

7&

J

169

163

755

39To

2,179

353

482

687

325

13

21

605

368

102

2,122

zn4
371

u05

733 ffi
381 504

14 14

24 23

590 665

3n 381

1V2 lU
2,221 2,33:l

2 646

351

2997

452

11

0

M1

0

9,858

1,408

11,266

2,591

1,694

108

90

2,574

1,486

416

10,268

1,495

11,767

2,910

1,775

57

97

2,440

1,593

408

10,604

1,936

12,539

3,O44

2,086

57

111

2,440
1,685

408

10,924

2,090

13,014

3,193

2,174

57

126

2,440
't,777

408

8,961

3,791

2,305

31

259

660

9,280

4,081

2,488

55

249
701

9,830

4,394

2,709
179

249

686

10,175

4,616

2,839

235
249

734
1,936

34o/o

82

2,O91

31o/o

8'l

2,451

28o/o

81

2,588

27o/o

81

1,363
47

1,517
50

1,841

54

1,973
57

1 ,316

{3)

1,467 1,788 1,915

1,313

46

1,467

154
1,788

321

1,915

128
EPS $1.74 $0.90 $1.02 $5.21 $5.79 $7.00 $7.45
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2O17

SOUTHERN COMPANY (SO, NEUTRAL, $49PT, $47.25)

Don't expecf much focus on quarterly pertormance while concern around nuclear
construction, Kemper cost recovery and equity needs loom large

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $49 (vs.

our prior fair value estimate of $53) as we mark our regulated utility valuations to
reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to
16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations..

. 2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($O.ZO vs. $0.72). We are maintaining

our 2Q17 estimate of $0.70, consistent with guidance management provided on

the 1Q17 earnings call, and reflecting a slight YoY decline (-$0.04) despite
additional earnings contributions from local gas distribution utilities and gas

midstream endeavors stemming from SO's acquisition of AGL, as we would
expect earnings impacts to be relatively mute in the shoulder months of 2Q,

relative to winter months in 1Q/4Q where gas utilities derive most of their
earnings power, and any positive earnings to be off-set by acquisition financing
in 2Q17. That said, reversing favorable impacts from weather last-year (-$0.03),

and with weather this year likely not helping (-$0.01), we arrive at a $0.04 YoY
decline.

. Lowering our annual estimates through 2020 to reflect our less
constructive view around Kemper cost recovery, in-turn triggering
incremental equity. We are lowering our annual estimates through 2020,

beginning in 2017, now projecting $3.00 vs. our prior estimate of $3.02, as we
assume a less constructive outcome for SO's recovery of costs associated with
non-operational portions of Kemper, and carrying forward through 2020 as we
assume the bid/ask spread (i.e., SO's requested rate increase vs. PSC's
authorized increase)willbe addressed with an equity infusion at SO's Mississippi
Power subsidiary. We assume SO would be looking for -$1.8bn based on

upwards of -$3.3bn of costs, less the amount SO wasn't planning to recover
(-$500mm) and the amount securitized (-$t nn1, which would drive +/-$0.05 in

the besUworst outcome (i.e., 100% or OYo recovery) by our estimate, with
upwards of $0.04 of dilution on top of the worst case scenario, to the extent
external financing addresses any shortfall relative to the $1.8bn ask - said
ditferently, in our worst case scenario (i.e., -$0.05 with 0% cost recovery), we
would assume external financing supports the entire $1.8bn ask, with
incremental equity issuance (assuming -50/50% capitalization) creating -$0,04
of drag on earnings, for a total potential downside of $0.09 in the worst case
scenario. That said, we are not modeling the worst case scenario, we are moving
half-way there rather, so our updated estimates reflect about half of the
requested rate increase described above (-$0.03), and, in-turn, about half the
dilutive effect we describe above as well (-$O.OZ1.

, See our recent NDR note !:|ERE.
. Valuation. We apply our group average 16.0x regulated utility target multiple to

our 2018 EPS estimate of $3,09 to arrive at our price target of $49.

20',7E 0.66A 0.70E 1_17E 0,48E 3.00E 2.96E
Prior O.7OE 0,90E 0.76E 3.02E

2018E 0.58E O.74E ',t.23E 0.53E 3.09E 3.08E
Prior O.36E 0,82E 1.OOE O.goE 3.14E

2019E 0,62E 0.77E 1.25E 0.56E 3.21E 3.20E
Prior O.4oE O.E5E 1.09E 0.938 3.27E

2020E 0.67E 0.80E 1.28E 0.59E 3.30E 3.30E
Prior O.45E 0.88E 1.11E 0.96E 3.40E

S'.Jrca: Cornpcny reporls, Grrgslonh€ift Sacufiii€ls LLC astirna'!e:-, Facttlei
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SECTOR: POWERAND UTIUTIES Ju84,2017

GUEE ENHEIM
tOUIIIERil EOT?AXY
Goltaof tDAttD 

'|ltAICtArt(t ln lhousanas;

5,771,000 5,047,329

1,903,000 1,208,842

179,000 176,603

- 171,200

109,000

1,329,000 1,222,552

716,000 682,963

330,000 285,619

- 171,200

6,185,832 5,149,695

1,479,319 1,301,804

2M,791 145,215

188,173 172,731

1,286,496 1,51 1,160

693,727 718,553

311,677 301,863

188,173 172,731

22,153,856
5,792,965

705,609

532,104

108,000

5,349,209
2,811,243

1,229,158

532,104

23,199,627
6,274,689

805,494
760,933

5,300,594
2,996,948

1,239,769

760,933

23,926,080

6,368,771

823,248
764,641

5,308,193

3,240,',132

1,259,399
764,641

24,475,473
6,469,941

842,131
768,584

5,315,944

3,499,348

1,278,815
768,584

1,306,000 1,128,351 1,833,475

(337,000) (95,156) (101,970)

315,000 335,868 562,873

(4,000)

658,000 697,327 1,168,632

825,639

(1 15,359)

230,896

479,384

5,093,465
(649,485)

1,4M,637
(4,000)

3,003,343

5,050,266
(389,494)

1,515,112

3,145,661

5,297,057 5,533,225

1,.414,8481 (rt44'993)

1,587,096 1,654,069

3,295,113 3,434,163

ME@@rEilr@@@@@@
Total Operating Revenues

Fuel

Purchased Power

Purchased Power - Afiliates

Other Operations

Maintenance

Depreciation & Amortization

Taxes other than lncome Taxes

Consolidation Eliminations

Operating lncome
Other Income / (Expense)

lncome Taxes

Minority interest income

Consolidated Net lncome
Consolidated EPS - Operating t0.66 $0.70 $1.17 $0.48 $3.00 $3.09 $3.21 $3.34

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

I

I souTH JERSEY TNDUSTRTES (SJl, NEUTRAL, $34PT, $34.00)
I

2Q isn't typicaily an exciting guafter forgas utilities, although look for updates on
PennEast, SJG rafe cases, SHARP extension, and new fuel mgmt. contracts

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a price target of $34 (vs.

our prior fair value estimate of $36) as we mark our regulated utility valuations to
reflect current yield expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to
16x vs. 17x driving our prior regulated utility valuations.

. 2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($0.06 vs. $0.05). We are raising our

2Q17 estimate to $0.06 from $0,02, which would reflect a YoY decline (vs. $0,12
2O16,{) despite some incremental earnings contributions from the utility's

AIRP/SHARP cost recovery mechanisms, likely some customer growth, and

additionalfuel management contracts, as we also anticipate some headwinds for
YoY comparisons from higher O&M, depreciation, etc., without off-setting
revenue from rate increases, the absence of investment tax credits without
incremental solar investment, and some dilution from the SJI's equity issuance

last year. With all that being said, the shoulder months of 2Q aren't $pically
exciting for gas utilities relative to the winter months of 1Q/4Q where most of their
earnings power is derived; we may likely see impacts from weather, although
unclear how material considering decoupling in place for SJI's gas utility,
potentially with their non-utility businesses though (e.9,, Combined-Heat and
Power).

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged as we await additional visibility
around growth prospects. We are maintaining our annual estimates tor 2017
through 2020 of $1 .20 / $1.61 | $1.71 / $1.83, respectively, as we await updates
on severalfronts, including (1) SJI's New Jersey rate case for its South Jersey

Gas utility, as well as drivers for their next rate case cycle and cost recovery
rnechanisms might be extended outside of general rate cases; (2) Customer
growth vs. assumptions embedded in management's outlook; (3) PennEast
pipeline development in light of recent permitting set-backs; and (4) Fuel
management contract negotiations - Which we've highlighted as a potential

source of upside to management's $150mm economic earnings target in 2020,
as well as our outlook (which comes in just below management's target at

$146mm in 2020).

. See our recent NDR note HH,BF.

. Valuation. We add our gas-specific premium of 5x to our regulated group target
multiple of 16.0x to arrive at our 21.0x gas utility target multiple, which we apply
to our 2018E EPS estimate of $1 .61 to arrive at our $34 price target.

2017E 0.724 0.06E 0.00E 0.42E 1.20E 1.21E

Prior 0.02E -0.01E 0.47E 1.20E

2018E 0.81E 0.06E -0.05E 0.80E 1.61E 1 .48E
Prior 0.77E 0.07E -0.01E 0.77E 1.61E

2019E 0.77E 0.08E 4.02E 0.88E 1.71E 1.64E

Prior 0.63E 0.20E 0.10E 0.78E 1.71E

2020E 0.90E 0.20E 0.10E 0.63E 1.83E 1.85E
Prior 0.79E 0.25E 0.15E 0.63E 1.83E

Soirrr;e Conrpan-v rapcrt,s, Cluilgenh+lm.$ecLI'itte-q, LLC estimates f sctget
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTIUTIES Juay 25,2017

GUGEENHEIln
$ft lroDEL
a:rlltsftlt DAaEr| F I ll att Gt al--.r

wf-rrrffiilnffifir#ffifiH@/@l@@
Operating Revenue

Gas utility
FERC midstream
Non-utility

Total Operating Revenue
Cost of sales
Operations
Maintenance
Depreciation
Energy and other taxes

Operating Income
Other income (deductions)

Net Interest Expense
Earnings before tax

lncome taxes
Equity (loss) of affliate

Net lncome
Adjustments

(3)

3

76
20

159

(30)

0

197

0

229

69

0

14

56

0

21

145

0

21

467

0
286

525
5

73

547

19

70

562
22
72

426

287

40

5

24

2

83

20

28

4

13

1

77

26

27

4

13

1

167

59

31

5

13

1

753
392
125

18

63
4

604
178
117

18

96
4

636
178
118

19

106
4

657
178
119

19

116

4
68

6

17

18

2

11

6

2

11

58

2

12

150

11

51

191

6

39

212
6

45

223
6

45
57

(22)

3

I
(3)

48

(15)

110

(37)

3

173

(37)

0

184

(38)

0

38

20

33(0) 137 ,:u

Economic earnings (Non-GAAP, 58 5 (0) 33 95 128 137 145
Ar4g. share count 8080808080 80 80 80

Economic EPS (Non-G/'/.P) $0.72 $0.06 ($0.00) $0.42 $1.20 $1.61 $1.2t $1.83

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

I

I sPtRE tNC (SR, BUY, $78PT, $71.75)
I

Focus on organic growth vs. M&A, Iook for clear rnessage as the story continues
to clean-up - two rafe cases in Missouri not contentious

. Maintaining our BUY rating on SR and raising our price target to $78 from
$76, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield

expectations, lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving
our prior regulated utility valuations, and removed Missouri discount.

. Fiscal 3Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($0.94 vs. $0.36). We are

slightly increasing our 3Q17 estimate to $0,38 from $0.36, reflecting -7% YoY
growth, as we incorporate the Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge
(ISRS) revenues of $3.0mm effective June 1 at Laclede and MGE and lower RSE

adjustment at Alagasco. Quarterly earnings should also reflecting slight dilution

with a 5% increase in average shares outstanding related to the EnergySouth

acquisition in 20l6.Anotherfactorwe see as a drag to 3Qearnings relates to
higher interest expense YoY, reflecting the addition of EnergySouth, as well as

higher rate on floating-rate debt. We also expect flat earnings from gas

marketing.

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 2020 of $3.53 | $3.72 / $3.80 / $4.1 1 , respectively.

' Management roadshow: We recently spend time with management and hosted

a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts hlFBE.
. No longer interested in large scale acquisitions - w€ expect mgmt. to

continue to deliver the message during their earnings call. Management
noted during our NDR that their focus continues to shift towards organic growth

vs. M&A, although also noted they would continue to evaluate opportunities to
acquire municipal utilities as part of the organic growth plan: targeting municipal

utilities around the existing footprint. We expect STL pipeline project
continues to remain on schedule. The recently-amended route of the pipeline

(i.e. adding a 6-mile segment instead of refurbishing an existing line) won't
change the schedule or budget of the project while eliminates supply disruption
risk as well as uncertain$ over upgrade costs. Management continues to expect
the project to be in-service during fiscal mid-2019, at an estimated cost of $190-
210mm.

. Valuation: We value SR as a regulated utility, arriving at our $78 price target
using our regulated group multiple, applying our gas utility premium spread and

a Missouri speciflc discount to 2018 fundamentals. Since the non-regulated
businesses are a relatively small part of the business mix, and the focus on

activities utility-related infrastructure or seryices, we value SR as a regulated gas

distribution utility. We incorporate our 5x premium for gas utilities vs. electric
utilities. This equates to a 21x target P/E multiple, which we apply to our 2018
EPS estimate of $3.72 to arrive at our $78 price target.

2017E 1.04A

Pior
201 EE 1 .15E 2.50E 0.42E

Plor L15E 2.50E 0.42E

2019E 1.18E 2.61E 0.44E
Pior 1.18E 2-61E 0.44E
2020E 1.28E 2.83E 0.49E

Pior 1.28E 2-83E 0.49E
SLlurca) Llorrpa! iy reirctis. Gugoanhoi rn Sacuri ti€s

2.384 0.38E

0.36E
{.25E 3.53E 3.53E
-0.25E 3.53E
-0.36E 3.72E 3.65E

-0.36E 3.72E

4.44E 3.80E 3.74E
-0.44E 3.60E
4.49E 4.11E 4.07E
-0.49E 4.11E

LLr: estirnales. Factsei.
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SECTOR: POWERAND UTIUTIES July 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
Spire Inc.
Gonsolidated

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

tEilffiir{ilillilnEliM

lQA 2QA 3QE 4QE 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E
Gas Utility

Gas tVlarketing and other

Total Operating Revenues

Purchased gas-Utility

Purchased gas-Other

Qoss Margin

other O&M

other tarcs
Itilarketing O&M

EBITDA

D&AUtility
D&AOther

Operating Income

Oher, net

Total Interest Charges

lncome before taxes
lncome Tarcs

Net income
Non-OqAP Adjustnents

Net Economic Earnings (Loss) (Non-GAAP)

\Md. Ayg. share count

Earninqs Per Share

265

35

300

79

n
193

101

40

I
43

46

3

101

94

n

254

98

219

38

n

194

99

6

19

n
4s 108 18

2ti.
48 109 18

46 46 48

$ ().se $ 236 $ 0.38 $

(121

114

48

1,710

84

1,848

79

1,926

77

2,030

72

1,794

631

69

1,927

762
46

2,002
794

44

2,102
836

40

1,094

393

162

59

1,119

381

172

23

1,164

385

187

22

1,226

389

202
21

480

166

6

543

195

11

671

212

11

615

229

11

308

12

83

337

11

80

348
11

85

374
11

89

237

78

268

88

274
91

296

98

159

3

179 183 198

162
46

179
48

.|83

48

198

48

$ 3.47 $ 3.72 $ 3.80 $ 4.11

Economic EPS (Non-GAAP) $ f.04 $ 238 $ 0.38 $ $ 3.53 $ 3.72 $ 3.80 $ 4.11
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

vEcrREN tNC (VVC, BUY, $65PT, $59.45)

Should be a relatively quiet quarter; some updates expected around the IN IRP
proceeding

. Maintaining our BUY rating on WC and raising our price target to $65 from
$64, as we mark our regulated utility valuations to reflect current yield expectations,

lowering our regulated group target multiple to 16x vs. 17x driving our prior

regulated utilig valuations, and apply slightly higher multiple to non-utilities.

. ZQ17 drivers: Guggenheim below consensus at $0.43 vs. $0.45. Lowering

our 2Q17 estimates to $0.43 from $0.47 despite continued infrastructure

investment programs in service territories ($0.03/share) as well as increase of
large customer margins ($0,O2/share) and continued O&M savings
($0.01/share). These increases were partially offset by reduction in electric large

customer usage as a large customer (SABIC) completed its transition to a co-
generation facility (-$0.03/share). At the non-utility segment, we expect
continued solid performance from Infrastructure Services and Distribution

segments ($0.03/share) given strong demand for construction services from gas

utilities, partially offset by the expiration of 179D tax deductions (Section 179D)

related to achieved energy efficiency savings (-$0.01/share) as well as YoY

earnings drag (-$0.0'1/share) from pre-construction costs for the large

transmission pipeline project in Ohio started late in 1Q17.

. Our annual estimates remain unchanged. We are maintaining our annual

estimates for 2017 through 202Q of $2.64 I 92.79 / $3.05 / $3.23.

. Management roadshow: We recently spend time with management and hosted
a roadshow. See our deep dive thoughts HERE.

' 2Q earnings call: We expect to hear on update on the lN IRP filing. As a

reminder, the IRP preferred plan provided by WC, which includes upgrades at

one coal plant for ELG, didn't get much push back as both parties agree that coal
plants are essential in the generation mix in Indiana. IURC will respond to the

IRP by releasing a director's report due in the summer of 2O17 and WC will
make the IRP filing after considering all the comments. A final order on the IRP
is expected from the Commission no later than 2019. Further, we could also
see updates on the electric grid modernization plan whicll is pending final
approvalfrom the commission - should not see any surprise here as the plan

was designed to emulate the gas infrastructure plan approved in Indiana in 2014
and management expects final order from the PUC in September 2017.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $65 price target utilizing a sum-of-the parts analysis

comprised of: (1) $19/share for regulated electric utility where we apply our group

average regulated electric utility multiple of 16.0x and 3x premium to account for
higher earnings growth as well as exposure to development opportunities
presented by IRP flled in lN and Electric Grid Modernization Plan not reflected in
current fundamentals; (2) $30/share value for the regulated gas segment utilizing
our bond-implied regulated electric P/E multiple and historicalgas LDC spreads

above their electric counterparts; and (3) a 1 1.0x multiple to non-utility EBITDA
of $124mm ($16/share value).

2017E 0.57A
Prior

201EE 0.69E
Prior 0.698

2019E 0.75E
Pior 0.75E

2020E 0.79E
Prior 0.79E

gcurca: Campa 
^,i 

I eri{i->

0.43E 0.66E
0.47E 0.64E
0.46E 0.69E
o.49E 0.68F
0.50E o.nE
0.54E 0.76E
0.53E 0.81E
0.57E 0.80E

Gu ggenl"r*'nr Seoutitiits

0.88E 2.UE 2.62E
0.85E 2.64E
0.96E 2.79E 2.80E
0.e3E 2.79E
1.O2E 3.06E 3.05E
o_99E 3.05E
1.08E 3.23E 3.23E
1.O5E 3.23E

i-L-C esiirnates. P:actset
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SECTOR: POWERAND UTIUTIES July 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
Vectren Gorp.

n3
132

200

625

113

41

62

216

4S
24

15

239

169

68

101

(1)

I
21

132

143

312

112

137

M
74

8

23

58

22

38%

36

0.43

1n
168

318

615

27

49

257

111

170

65

1ott

7

24

88

v
38%

55

0.66

246

139

310

320

101

?2

123

197

67

130

I
25

113

n
360/o

73

0.88

0.88

694

80

42

253

588

29

M
265

375334338

281

89

2

250

91

21

88

32

37%

55

0.67

73

83

55

83

36

83

55

83

0.66

WH*[IilW
Gas utility
Electric utility
Nonutility

Total Operating Revenues
Cost of gas sold
Cost of fuel & purchased power

Cost of nonutility re\renues

Total Gost of sales

C*oss Margin
Other operating
Taxes otherthan income taxes

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA

Depreciation & am ortization
Operating Income

Equity in u nconsolidated affi liates
Other income - net

Interest e4oense
lncome before taxes

lncome Taxes
Tax Rate

l.let income attributable to shareholders
Earnings Per Common Share, Diluted
l.let lncome (CTAAP)

\Md. Alg. shares outstanding
Operating EPS

462

713
279
84

48

823
315
508

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25,2017

I

I wEc ENERGY (WEC, BUY, $67PT, $62.50)
I

Sform Activity offsel by ATC; W rate freeze proposal Front and Center

. We are reaffirming our BUY rating and raising our PT to $67 from $65. While
WEC's outlook for 5-7o/o EPS growth has been under some scrutiny,
manegement offers clear line of sight to the low-end, as well as opportunities to
bring them higher - still above peer average. WEC continues to be a highly

debated stock.

. 2Q17 drivers: Guggenheim in-line with consensus at $0.59 (2O16 $0.57).
Management provided 2Q17 guidance of $0.56-$0.60, with our estimate of $0.59
near the top-end. We expect O&M costs to rise YoY, as WPS and WEPCO
experienced unusualwind storm activity in 2Q17 (-$0.03). Utility growth ($0.OSl

and the reversal of a number of one-time items (+$0.02) are expected to offset
the increased expenses. ATC contributions should be comparable YoY despite
the FERC ROE complaint, as WEC reserved the ALJ recommended level of
10.2o/o through May 2016, but reverted back to the 10.82% level beyond that
period.

. 2Q earnings call expected to be focused on Wlsettlement proposal (5-UR-
108, 669-UR-125). The proposed rate freeze settlement continues to work its

way through in Wl. A staff mem.gr:g.ndum, not a recommendation but more of a
commentary by the staff came out July 19, and although there were some
proposed changes (i.e. the use of a 9.8% ROE, etc.) the staff found there was a

revenue deficiency, thus supporting the rationale to freeze rates. WEC and other
parties to the case will respond Aug 2, and rebuttal testimony due Aug 8, and we
believe that the commission is likely to render a decision sometime thereafter.
We continue to believe that the commission will ultimately approve settlement
terms, freezing rates through 2019 and extending the earnings cap and revenue

sharing mechanism for all three Wl utilities through the rate freeze period,

although we note there may be some give on the ROE.

. Our 2017-2020 EPS estimates are unchanged at $3.10/$3.35/$3.54/$3.75.

. We were recently with management for a roadshow. See our note HEBE.

. Valuation. We arrive at our $67 price target utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) -$33/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our
group average regulated electric utility multiple of 16x and a three-turn premium

related to upside not being reflected in fundamentals including ATC, further coal
retirements, gas storage, etc. (2) -$11/share value for the regulated gas

segment utilizing our 16x PiE multiple and historical gas LDC spread above their
electric counterparts, (3) -$g/share for ATC utilizing a premium to electric P/E
multiple given segments higher growth, and (4) $13/share for WE Power when
utilizing a premium to electric P/E multiple given the segment's higher authorized
returns.

2017E ',t.',t2A 0.59E 0.73E 0.66E 3.10E 3.10E
Pior 0.59E 0.73E 0.66E 310E
2018E 1.15E 0.69E 0.82E 0.68E 3.35E 3.28E
Prior 1.15E 0.69E o-82E 0.68E 3.35E
2019E 1-20E O.74E 0.87E 0.73E 3.54E 3.46E
Pior 1.20E 0.74E 0.87E 0.73E 3.54E
2020E 1.24E 0.80E 0.93E 0.78E 3.75E 3.68E
Prior 1.24E O.80E O.93E 0.78E 3.75E

Sr'r.lrca Corni:ai1y repcrts Gugg+nheirn Silc.r!'iti*s LIC esti..4aies. Factset
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SECTOR: POWERANDIfiUTIES July 25,2Q17

GUEEENHEIM
WEC Model
Gonsolidated Financials
lC i|illianel
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Cost of sales
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

CALPINE (CPN, BUY, $20PT, $13.72)

Shoulder month earnings aren't likely to be in focus as inyesfo r attention has
largely been distracted by repofts of hids to acquire the company.

. Reiterating our BUY rating and maintaining our $20 Price Target despite
solid performance YTD.

. 2Q17: Guggenheim below consensus ($401mm vs. $421mm). Our 2Q17
estimate is slightly higher, at $401mm of EBITDA vs. our prior estimate of
$395mm, as we mark our IPP and integrated utility models to the 6129117 forward
curves (vs. 3/30/17 forward curves driving our prior estimates); our updated
2Q17 estimate remains below consensus estimates averaging $421mm.

. Annual estimates higher as we mark our models to the 6129117 forward
curves; lower in 2020 as we incorporate lower prices clearing the most
recent PJM capacity auction. Our annual estimates are higher through 2019
as we mark our IPP and integrated utility models to the 6129117 forward curves
(vs.3l3Ql17 forward curves driving our prior estimates); and lower in2020 as we
incorporate lower prices clearing the most recent PJM capacity auction for the
202012021 planning year. CPN was actually one of the beneficiaries of higher
prices clearing in EMAAC and ComEd (both clearing at $188/MW-day) vs. the
rest of PJM ($77lMW{ay) in the most recent auction, with the majority of its
capacity in these two zones (-80%); that said, we were previously modeling
capacity prices clearing even higher in these zones ($2O0/tuW-day) in

2020t2021.

. Focus will likely center around reports of CPN entertaining buy-out bids.
The shoulder months of 2Q don't aren't' typically an exciting earnings season for
merchant power producers such as CPN, and we expect 2Ql7 results will be
further muted by wide-spread reports (see WSJ article HEBE) of the company
entertaining bids from a number of interested private-equity firms.

. Valuation. We use an unlevered discounted cash flow methodology before
accounting for growth CapEx through 2024 terminal year, at which point we apply
a CPN-specific 7.5x asset-weighted terminal multiple; our valuation incorporates
the NPV of NOLs, and subtracts net debt of - $11bn to arrive at $7,1bn equity
value, and our price target of $20/share.

2017E 3264 401E 654E 471E 1,852E 1,848E

Prior 3268 3958 660E 4698 1,850E

2018E 291E 474E 737E 510E 2,012E 1,997E

Prior 3858 440E 707E 466E 1,999E

2019E 318E 479E 715E 494E 2,006E 2,037E

Prior 3938 442E 699E 452E 1,986E

2020E 299E 491E 7g4E 535E 2,110E 2,054E

Prior 3828 462E 785E 532E 2,160E
SoLi,-c+ Cor;peiry reports Guggenireirn Securiire;. Lt-C estiin"lias Fnct$€t
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SECTOR: POWERANDUTIUTIES Julv 25. 2017

EUEEENHEI|T|
Galpine
Gonsolidated Financlals

Energy Revenue

Hedges

Capacity Revenue

Ancillary Revenue

Operafing revenues

(-) Fuel

Gross Margin

(-) O&M (/ess malbr maintenance)

(-) sG&A

(-) Oher Expenses

(-) Unconsolidabd Inv,

2,063

214

4

908 1,339

(24]' (22\

207 241

22

961

(38)

231

2

5,271

130

680

11

3,818

190

979

10

3,729 3,941

197 153

905 923

10 10

2,281

1,692

1,093

465

6,092 4,997

2,093

4,940 5,0281,561 1,157

700 492 3,349 1.951 2,043

589

218

40

20

(4) 10

(1 5)

10

(14)

628 861

198 177

34 34

)

665

177

34

10

g_
471

2,743 2,904

770 770

141 141

20

26 40

(67) (58)

2,889 2,985

762 754

140 139

(-) Sbck comp., leases, and oher (11)

40 40

(58) (58)

Adjusted EBITDA 4A',l '1,852 2,012 2,006 2,119

Source: Gompany reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES JulY 25. 2017

I

I DYNEGY (DYN, BUY, $14PT, $8.76)
I

Don't expect much focus on quarterly pertormance while lnvestor attention liKely
continues to be on deJevering, M&A.

r We are reaffirming our BUY rating and maintaining our $14 price target. Focus

will continue to be on addressing 2019 debt maturity and de-levering target of
4.5x in 2018, and potential consolidation in the IPP space.

. 2Q2017 drivers - Guggenheim below consensus adjusted EBITDA with
$192mm vs. $203mm. We are below consensus and slightly above 2Q16 as we

expect some accretion from acquisition of ENGIE assets, largely offset by
retirement of Moss Landing peaking units and the sale of interest in Elwood
Energy center, as well as lower energy margins down with sparks YoY, lower
capaci$ revenues and a slight O&M and depreciation uptick during 2Q17.

. Annual estimates slightly higher as we mark our models to the 6129117

forward curves; lower in 2020 as we incorporate lower prices clearing the
most recent PJM capacity auction. Our annualestimates are slightly lower in

2017 and 2019 and higher in 2018 as we mark our IPP and integrated utility
models to the 6129117 forward curves (vs. 3/30i17 forward curves driving our
prior estimates); and lower in 2020 as we incorporate lower prices clearing the
most recent PJM capacity auction for the 202012021 planning year. DYN
benefited from the higher clearing price of $130.00/M\/-day at DEOK zone in
where DYN has 0.9GW capacity exposure with Dicks Creek, Miami Fort and
Zimmer plants, offsetting the negative impact of the significant exposure to RTO,
where price cleared much lower than expectations, as well as exposure to
ComEd, where the clearing price of $188/Mwday continues to break out much
higher than RTO but came in lower than our expectations; that said, we were
previously modeling capacity prices clearing higher in the RTO and even higher
in these zones ($200/l\4\A/-day) in 202012021. We also assume the Lee County
asset sale will be closed in 2018.

. Valuation. We value lPPs, including DYN, using an unlevered discounted cash
flow methodology before accounting for growth CapEx through 2024 terminal
year at which point we apply a DYN-specific 6,4x asset-weighted terminal
multiple. Our valuation also incorporates a ($83mm) NPV for DYN's future asset
retirement obligations (ARO) related to Coal Combustion Residual (CCR)

spending and NPV of NOLs. We subtract net debt of -$7.0bn to arrive at an
equity value of $2.3B, or price target of $14lshare.

2017E 230E 192E 1nE 299E 1.248E 1247E
Pior 27EE 460E 264E 1,226E

2018E 288E 274E 567E 366E 1,494E 148/,E
Prior 275E 338E 55SE 355E 1,526E
2019E 318E 253E 480E 269E 1,320E 1325E
Pior 323E 332E 437E 241E 1,334E
2020E 227E 211E 520E 306E 1.26/,E 1260E
Pior 236E 300E 502E 300E 1,338E

1c\jtie: Corn7:-i",y |e1ui5 Guggenh*rnr $er;rrrilias i-LC ertiiniateg, Facf;qat.
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SECTOR: POVYER AND UTIUTIES Julv 25. 2017

EUGGENHEIlTt
Dynegy
Gonsolidabd Flna ncla ls ($mm)

Rewnues
Fuel & purchased po\,!er

Gross margin

O&M expense
O&M synergy ftom ENGIE transaction
G&A expense
G&A synergy from ENGIE transaction
Other/ special items
EBITDA

D&A expense
Interest expense
Other income / expense
Earnings before taxes
Tat< ,,a,te

Income tax expense
Prefened di$dends

Operating net Income
Specialitems
GAAP net income

EPS - operating
EPS - GAAP

Diluted aq shares
DPS

Period End Share Count

Total adjusted EBITDA

1,247 1,020 1,861 1,260
(757) (518) (1,013) (639)
490 502 848 621

(232\

(40)

12

5,387 5,595 5,373 5,369 5,40 5,499 5,541 5,739
(2,926) (2,84n (2,774) (2,802) (2,894) (2,981) (3,074 (3,193)

2,460 2,748 2,598 2,568 446 2,519 2,4U z96

(2e0) (300) (2e7)
12 12 12
(41) (43) (46)

10 10 10

000

(58) (171 (5s) (103) (1241 (44
000000

(68) (171 (5e) (r03) (1241 l47l

(36)

0
(36)

180
35%
(63)

(5)

(155)

35%
il
(5)

{r06)
0

(106)

(137)

35To

313
(5)

(1,119) (1,170)

35 52
(170) (17e)

29 43
120

(1,186) (1,202) (1,224) (1,24) (1,26r'l (,2U)
52 52 52 52 52 52

(188) (1e7) (207) (217) (228) (23e)

43 43 43 43 43 43
000000

230 192 527 299 1,48 1,4U 1,320 1,2U 1,210 1,153 1,067 1,117

(200) (17s) (175)
(167) (1o4) (1O4)

0 (8) (8)

(175)
(104)

(8)

(7+4)
(57e)

(74)

Qn) 088) (7s8)
(507) (442' (363)

000

(725) O33)
(6s7) (6s3)

(72\(31)

(75s) (766)
(s07) (s07)

00

112
0

112

(48)

35%
17

(5)

(o.221
(o.22)

167

(165) 36
35-Oo/o 35.F/o

32',1 (13)
(18) (18)

138 6
421 0
559 6

(78) 2 (63) (131) (163) (441

35.A/o 35.0/o 35.0% 35.0/o 35.0% 35.0%
27 (1) 22 46 57 1s
(18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (18)

171
421
592

1.16 (0.63)
4.00 (0.63)

0.67
0,67

0.85 0.03 (0.41)
3.4 0.03 (0.41)

167

(0.r0) (0.35) (0.621 (0.741 (0.28)
(0.10) (0.35) (0.62) (o.74) (0.28)

'167 167

167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167

230 192 1,Ug 1,494 1,320 1,24 1,210 1,153 1,067 1,117

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW: Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2Q!l

I

I NRG ENERGY (NRG, BUY, $35PT, $25.28)
I

Focus will likely continue to center around MG's recently announced
Transformation Plan;nof so much around shoulder manth earnings.

. Reiterating our BUY rating and maintaining our PT since the note we
published yesterday following our NDR (See note HHBE)-We came away with

incremental line of sight and confidence in the company's ability to deliver at least

$590mm of EBITA-enhancing cost-savings - even this is conservative, in our
vtew,

. 2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($638mm vs. $606mm). Our 2Q17

estimate is at $638mm of EBITDA, remaining above consensus estimates

averaging $606mm.
. Maintaining our estimates for 2017120181201912020 since note we

published yesterday following our NDR with management. We mark our IPP

and integrated utility models to the 6129117 fonrvard curves (vs. 3/30/17 forward
curves driving our prior estimates).

. Focus will likely continue to center around NRG's recently announced
Transformation Plan; not so much around shoulder month earnings, The

shoulder months of 2Q aren't typically an exciting earnings season for merchant
power producers such as NRG, and we expect 2Q17 results will be over-
shadowed by the company's recently announced Transformation Plan

(upcoming quarters more pertinent as Mgmt. updates on plan status); albeit likely

not much more to offer since the plan was just announced this month, but an

aggressive plan nonetheless that has attracted investor attention. As a reminder,

we raised our estimates and our PT (+50%) when the plan was announced
earlier this month, incorporating visible cost savings highlighted by management,
while any incrernental margin enhancement stemming from asset sales, NYLD

monetization, and/or retail expansion (and/or additional cost savings for that
matter) represent potential upside to our outlook; for additional takeaways, see
our recent note l'lFRE.

. We were just with management. See our NDR note UFFE.

. Valuation. We project unlevered free cash flows based on adjusted EBITDA,

subtracting environmental and maintenance CapEx, and cash taxes. We also

subtract NYLD's adjusted EBITDA, which is consolidated within NRG, and add
back cash payments received based on its ownership interest. We apply an

NRG-specific 7x terminal multiple to 2024 cash flow, which is weighted by the

individualassets in NRG's portfolio, and we discount at NRG's estimated WACC.
We also incorporate our fair value estimates for NRG's future environmental
liabilities and NOLs, and subtract net debt of -$9bn (removing non-recourse
items), leading to our price target of $35.

2017E 412A 638E 881E 617E 2,613E 2,765E

Prior U1E $AE 620E 2,621E

2018E 587E 700E 951E 643E 2,E81E 2,850E
Prior 5698 679E 926E 614E 2,788E

2019E 779E 803E 969E 632E 3,183E 2,806E
Prior 748E 771E 936E 600E 3,0&E

2020E 688E 757E 1,017E 6E3E 3,146E 2,554E
Pior 657E 7258 983E UgE 3,013E

$curc.l Llompan.v teports, Gug-l+nheirn gecui'iti*s, Ll.C *stirnaies. fjact$itl.
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EUEiEENHEI|n
NRG
consoll.lated fl nanclals

Revenue
Fuel and Purchased Power
Other cost of operations

Gross Margin
SG&A
Development expense
Other (lncome) / Loss
Adjustment for unconsolidated
MTM and other one-time items

2,759
2,125

3,521
2,090

588

4,088
2,439

533

3,233
1,967

511

13,792 13,995 14,326 14,077
8,231 8,204 8,212 8,026
2,',149 2,150 2,246 2,260

634
272

17
(2)

(17)

844 1,1 16
206 235
10 10

(10) (10)

3,413 3,632
865 843
47 40
(2'

3,869 3,791
780 744
38 34

755
152

10

(251
I

(62) (133) (133) (133)
(48)---

2,613 2,881 3,183 3,146

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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i

INRG YIELD (NYLD, NEUTRAL, $16PT, $18.60)
I

Focus will likely center around eliciting sorne response from NYLD fo NRG's
recently announced Transformation Plan, potentially monetizing interest in NYLD

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL stance and establishing a $16 price target (in line
with our prior fair value estimate).

. 2Q17: Guggenheim above consensus ($263mm vs. $258mm). We are

maintaining our 2Q17 estimate of $263mm, which is slightly above consensus
estimates averaging $258mm.

. Maintaining estimates through 2020. We are maintaining our annual estimates
through 2020, continuing to project Adjusted EBITDA of $915mm / $1 ,046mm /
$1,062mm / $1,120mm for 2017Ef 18El19El'20E.

. Focus will likely center around NRG's recently announced Transformation
Plan, and eliciting some response from NYLD. We expect 2Q17 results will
be over-shadowed by NYLD's sponsor, NRG, recently announcing their
Transformation Plan, which entails consideration of NRG monetizing 50-100%
of its interest in NYLD; albeit likely not much more to offer since the plan was just
announced this month, but a plan that has attracted investor attention
nonetheless. As a reminder, we raised our estimates and our PT for NRG when
the plan was announced earlier this month, incorporating visible cost savings
highlighted by management, while any incremental margin enhancement
stemming from asset sales, NYLD monetization, and/or retail expansion (and/or
additional cost savings for that matter) represent potential upside to our outlook;
for additional takeaways, see our recent note HER.H.

. Valuation. Our $16 fair value estimate for NYLD is derived from an 8% target
yield applied to our estimated dividend of $1,09 in 2018.

2017E 1844 263E 246E 222E 915E 692E
Prior 263E 246E 222E 915E

2018E 245E 291E 262E 250E 1,046E 982E
Prior 2458 291E 262E 250E 1.046E

2019E 280E 286E 255E 242E 1,062E 1,092E
Prior 280E 286E 255E 242E 1,062E

2020E 296E 303E 269E 252E 1,120E 1,122E
Prior 296E s03E 269E 252E 1,120E

Soirrce: Company reporl5. llijEgetrhrinl Securtias LLC asiimetes, Fad3ili,

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 11 1 - 112 for analyst certification and impoftanf disc/osures Page 101



GA$ROR-OIO
Attachment I

Page 191 of286

SEGTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Julv 25,2017

EUEEENHEIM
NRG YIELD
Flltaltaltf,l s

rw@@@wr
270 1,226218 332Revenue

Margin

Depreciation & amortization

General & administrative (NRG fee)

Acquisition-related transaction and integration

Operating income

Earnings from unconsolidated affiliates

Other income

Interest expense

lncome before taxes

lncome taxes

Book tax rate

Net income

Net income to NRG

Net income (loss) of Drop Down Assets

Net income to public shareholders

Wtd. Avg. Class A shares

Wtd. Avo. Class C shares

Earni Share(ClassA+C)

134

75

4

1

54

19

1

to
(2)

(1)

50%

200

84

3

256

82

3

406

171

5

239

84

3

98

10

10%

152

78

8

10To

71

32

113

39

1B

44

4

100/o

89

4A

197
79
12

(1)

(10)

12

(3)

35

63

($0.03)

49

35

63

$o.so

39

35

63

$0.40 $0.22

22

35

63

Source: Company reporis and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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2Q17 PREVIEW Benign Earnings Season, but No Shortage of Topics or NT Catalysts to Watch

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES July 25, 2017

AEP

Risks to achieving our price target mainly encompassing traditional risk factors
inherent with all electric utilities including: 1) rate case risk, 2) lower or higher
CapEx outlook, and 3) interest rate changes above or below what we account for
in our regression model.

LNT

Risks to our valuation for LNT mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent
with all regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook,
and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory seftlements; (2)

opportunities around ATC; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.

ALE

Outside of the smaller base of large industrial customers and weak industrial
demand, risks to achieving our price target for ALE mainly encompass traditional
risk factors inherent with regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower
capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

acceleration in taconite production; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.

AVA

The primary risks on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our valuation include: (1) A positive rate case outcome in WA not

embedded in our estimates and (2) Increased capex outlook.

AWK

Risks to achieving our price target for AWK mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherent with regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower
capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model. Decline in allowed ROE. A lower allowed ROE can impact our
earned return assumptions. Lower spending outlook. Forecasted spending below
our -$1.SB/year estimate can impact our assumptions for 8% EPS growth, 5%
rate base groMh.
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CNP

Outside of noise around ENBL, the extensive TX exposure and lack of groMh
outside of TX and MN, risks to achieving our price target for CNP mainly
encompass traditional risk factors inherent with regulated utilities including: (1)

rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what
we account for in our regression model.

ED

Risks to our valuation mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all

electric utilities including: 1) rate case risk, 2) lower capex outlook, and 3) interest
rate changes above what we account for in our regression model. lf forward bond
yield expectations fall, if ED achieves a better than expected outcome in its rate
case (such as higher ROE), or if any of the above-mentioned items turn out to be

more favorable versus our model, shares could breach our price target.

D

Cove Point liquefaction project: We model 100% probability that the project is

completed by 2018 without delays or cost overruns. Anything contrary to these
assumptions can impact our valuation.

Commodity risk: D's unregulated fleet (nuclear) still equates to a long gas call,

with gas on the margin 55-65% of the time in the East. A drop in gas below what
we model can equate to a contraction in quarks. Although, we would note,

favorable nuclear legislation in Connecticut will likely mitigate some of that risk.

MLP dropdown risk: Unfavorable drop-down economics can impact our cash-

flow centric metrics.

Outside of the above-mentioned items, risks to achieving our price target for D
mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric utilities

including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate

changes above what we account for in our regression model.

DTE

DTE risks mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric

utilities, including: 1) rate case risk, 2) lower capex outlook, and 3) interest rate

changes above what we account for in our regression model. Decline in allowed

ROE. Every 50bps change in ROE is approximately $O.2Olshare in EPS. Lower

spending outlook. Forecasted spending below our -$2Blyear estimate can
impact our assumptions for 5% EPS groMh.

DUK

Risks to our rating and price target for DUK mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherent with allelectric utilities including: 1) rate case risk; 2) lower capex

outlook; and 3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression

model.
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Etx

Risks to our valuation mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all

electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk; (2) lower CapEx outlook; (3) interest

rate changes above what we account for in our regression model,

Upside risk to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

improved regulatory construct in CA; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.

EIR

Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will likely

fall, limiting Power margins. ETR is still inherently a long natural gas call, with
gas the marginal price setter in New England and New York. The remaining risks
center around the regulated utilities, particularly the uncertainty around nuclear

costs and recovery, in addition to traditional risks inherent with all utilities,
including: 1) rate case risk; 2) lower capex outlook; and 3) interest rate changes

above what we account for in our regression model.

ES

Outside of FERG ROE complaints or project-specific delays, risks to achieving
our price target for ES mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all

electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

EXC

Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will likely
fall, limiting Power margins. EXC is still inherently a long natural gas callwith gas

the marginal price setter in PJM.

The remaining risks center on the regulated utilities and transmission assets,
which encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities, including: 1)

rate case risk; 2) lower capex outlook; and 3) interest rate changes above what
we account for in our regression model.

FE

Commodity price risk, lf natural gas prices fall (rise), wholesale power prices will
likely fall (rise), limiting (raising) Power margins. FE is inherently a long natural
gas call at this juncture, with gas the marginal price setter in PJM.

The remaining risks center on the regulated utilities and transmission assets,
which encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities including: (1)

rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what
we account for in our regression model.
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NEE

Risks for NEE include Florida economy, commodity prices, and other risk factors
inherent with all regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower CapEx
outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

NI

The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

NJR

The primary risks for NJR encompass the traditional risk factors inherent with all

utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Additional risk factors for New Jersey Resources include: PennEast - We model
a 100% probability that this project is completed without further delays or cost
overruns, and anything contrary to these assumptions could impact ourvaluation.
Non-regulated - We assume a declining contribution from nonregulated, mainly
from lower gas basis volatility at Energy Services - failure of this scenario to take
place could impact our valuation.

NWN

Outside of the potential overhangs around challenging jurisdictions, risks to our
valuation for NWN mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all

regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower ffipex outlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

opportunities around ATC; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.

OGE

Outside of noise around ENBL and the unconstructive approach to ratemaking
in OK, which is now at an inflection point, risks to achieving our price target for
OGE mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric utilities
including: (1) rate case risk (including AR), (2) lower capex outlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.
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PCG

PCG's risks are typical risk factors inherent with all regulated electric and gas
utilities. These risks mainly encompass: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex
outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

Decline in allowed ROE. PCG will be in rate cases occasionally and their cost of
capital is set in separate proceedings that may adjust with movements in bond
yields. Upside risk to our price target include: (1) improved regulatory constructs;
(3) higher CapEx outlook; (4) interest rates fall lower.

PNW

Risks to our rating and valuation for Pinnacle West mainly encompass traditional
risk factors inherent with all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower
CapEx outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include:(1) higher CapEx outlook; (2) interest
rates fall lower.

POR

The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

higher economic growth in service territory; and (3) higher CapEx outlook,

PPL

PPL's UK segment performance, now accounting for a greater majority of
consolidated results, can be impacted by fluctuations on FX rates between
USD/GBP as well as potential deterioration in regulatory construct and actions
outside of the U.S. Outside of the UK segment, risks to estimates for PPL Corp
mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric and gas utilities
including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks include an (1) improving outlook for the UK economy, (2) improved
capital flows and (3) strengthening of the GBP above our estimates.
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PEG

Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will likely
fall, limiting Power margins. In our view, PEG is inherently a long natural gas call
with gas the marginal price setter in PJM. lf forward naturalgas prices fall or PEG

loses its basis and locational advantages, earnings can be impacted.

The remaining risks center on the regulated electric and gas utility - PSE&G.
Risks mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities including:
(1) rate case risk, (2) lower CapEx outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above
what we account for in our regression model.

SRE

The primary risk on the regulated utilities and transmission assets encompass
traditlonal risk factors inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2)

lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in
our regression model.

Additional risk factors for Sempra Energy include: Cameron liquefaction project:

We model 100% probability that this project is completed and in-seruice mid-
2019 without delays or cost overruns. Anything contrary to these assumptions
can impact our valuation.

scG

Primary risk encompass the traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities
including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate

changes above what we account for in our regression model. Additional risk
factors for SCG include: Construction risk associated with the $7.7bn V.C.

Summer nuclear plant.

so

Risks to achieving our price target for SO mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherent with all electric and gas utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2)

lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in
our regression model.

Upside risk to our price target include: (1) improved regulatory constructs; (2)

higher CapEx outlook; and (3) higher ROEs approved in jurisdictions where SO

operates.

SJ'

SJI is essentially a regulated gas utility with risks to achieving our price target
mainly encompassing traditional risk factors inherent with all gas utilities,

including: 1) rate case risk, 2) lower or higher CapEx outlook, and 3) interest rate

changes above or below what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our price target include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

higher economic growth in service territory; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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SR

Outside of the potential overhangs around a difficult Missourijurisdiction, risks to

our rating and valuation for SR mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent

with all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and

(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

WC

Risks to our rating and valuation for WC mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherent with all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower

capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

WEC

The primary risks to our rating and valuation for WEC encompass the traditional

risk factors inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex

outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.

CPN

Commodity price risk:Although CPN is less sensitive to gas prices than the other
lPPs, natural gas prices still impact margins.

Environmental/Policy risk: Environmental regulations could require increased
spending. Permits and compliance with these regulations require significant

capital and operating expenditures. Considering timing to comply with these

regulations and costs, some retirements of plants could be accelerated. Changes

to these regulations could increase costs of operating these plants and/or
increase competition.

Operational risks: CPN's fleet could experience unforced outages due to

operational, mechanical failures, and others that are inherent risks of the power
generation business.

DYN

Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall (rise), wholesale power prices will
likely fall (rise), limiting (raising) Power margins. DYN is still inherently a long

natural gas call, with gas the marginal price setter in PJM, MISO, New England,
and New York.

Environmental/Policy risk. Permits and compliance with regulations require
significant capital and operating expenditures. Considering timing and costs to
comply with regulations, some retirements could be accelerated. Changes to
regulations could also increase costs of operating these plants and/or increase
competition.

Operational risk. DYN's fleet could experience unforced outages or other
operational issues that are inherent risks of the power generation business.
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NRG

Commodity price risk: lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will likely
fall, limiting Power margins. NRG is still inherently a long natural gas call, with
gas the marginal price setter in PJM, MISO, ERCOT, New York, etc.

Environmental/Policy risk: Environmental regulations could require increased

spending; permitting and compliance associated with these regulations could
require significant capital and operating expenditures. Considering timing to
comply with these regulations and costs, some retirements of plants could be

accelerated. Changes to these regulations could increase costs of operating

these plants and/ or increase competition.

Operational risks: NRG's fleet could experience unforced outages or other
operational issues that are inherent risks of the power generation business.

NYLD

NRG Yield is exposed to interest rate, legislative, management execution,

recontracting, construction, capital markets, and weather risks. In our view, the
largest risk to valuation is capital markets, as the entity's growth could subside if

it cannot issue equity at low yields.

Upside risk to our price target include: 1) further decline in interest rates, and 2)

improving sentiment around alternative yield-oriented vehicles
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

By igsuing this research report, each Gugqenheim Secririties, LLC ("Guggenheim S€cl]rfties") research analyst whose name appears in this report hereby
certifes that (i) all of he vievrs erpress€d in ttis report accurably reied lhe research analysts peFonal vrews about any and all of the sutject s€curities or
issuBrs discussed herein and (ii) no paft ofthe rss€arch analysts compeN€tion was, is, orwillbe direclly or indir€ciy Elated to the specific recommendalions
or viervs expreised by the res€arci analyst

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The research analyst(s) and research 9$socjat€(s) have received compensalion based upon vadous factors, including quality of researdr, investor dient
6back, and Guggenheim S€curities, LLC'S ovorallr€venw, which includes inv€stment banking revenue.

Please reftr to his website icr company-specific disdosuEs lebrenced in this report https://9uo9€nheims€sriti6s.bluemelr ccom/sellside/
Disclosur€s.action. Disclosurs information is also available frcm Compliance, 330 Madison Avenue, Nevi, York, NY 100'17.

RATINGS EXPLANATION AND GUIDELINES

Bt Y (B) - Desc.ibes stocks that we exped to provide a total r€tum (price appEciation plus yi6ld) of 10% or more wiu n a 12-month period.

NEUTML (N) - Describes sbcl(s that w€ cxped tc provide a total retum {price appreciation plus yield) of between plus 10% and minuB 100lo within a 12-
month pedod.

SELL (S) - Describes stocks that we exped to provide a total negalive retum (price appreciation plus yield) ol 10% or mo.e wihin a 12-month pe.iod.

NR - The investment raling and pdce target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulalions and/or
Gugqenheim Securitios, LLC policies.

CS - Coverage Sugpended. Guggenheim Securities, LLC hes suspended coverage of this company.

NC. Not covered. Guggenheim Securiti€s, LLC does not cover this company.

Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Guggenheim Securities, LLC engagement in certain transactions,
securities regulations prohibit certain $pes of communications, including investment recommendations.

Monitor - Describes stocks whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial
investment merits of the company are provided.

under Roview (UR) . Following the releas€ of signifcant news tom this company, the rating has been temporarily placed under review unlil guficient
infomation has been obtained and assessed by the analyst.

Guggenheim Secudlies, LLC rFthodology tur a$igning ratings may indude the tullowing: ma.ket capiblizalion, maturity, grot.rtwalue, volatility and expected
iobl retum over the next 12 months. The price targets arc based on seveGl nethodologies, whidr may indude, but are not restricted b, analyses of ma*et
risl( gro.rth rate, revenue stBam, discounted cash no',v (DCF), EBITDA EPS, cash io , (CF), f.es cash flo,v (FCF), EV/EBITDA P/E, PE/govJth, P/CF. P/
FCF, p€mium (discount)/average grcup EV/EBITDA premium (discount)/average gloup P/E, sum of the pads, net asset value, dividend rotums, and retJm
on equity (ROE) over the next '12 months,

Pdc4 targets are assigned for Buy- and Sell-rated stocks. Price brgets for Neutral-rated stocks are provided at the discretion of the analyst.

Equlty Valuation and Ri!k8: For valuation methodology and ri8ks associated with covered compani€s or pric€ largets br covered companies, pleas€ see the
mo6trec€ntcompany-specifcresearchreportat@jsgconta.ithep.imaryana|ystoryou.Gu9genhoim
Seclrities, LLC representative, or email GsReseardrDisclosures@guggenheimpartners.com.

Prior to 1Z8r14, Guggenheim Securities, LLC'S BUY, NEIJTRAL, and SELL ralings defnitions ,.vere as follows (no other ratings defnilions were dranged):

BUY (B) . Describes stocks that we expecl to provide a total retum (pice appreciation plus yield) of 15% of more within a 12-month pedod.

NEUTRAL (N) - Descdbes stocks that we exp€d to provide a total retum (pdce appreciation plus yield) of pl'rs 15% or minus 15% within a 12{onth p€riod.

SELL (S) . Doscribes stocks that we expeci to provide a btal negalive retum (price appreciation dus yield) of 15% or more within a l2-month period.

RATINGS DISTRIBUTIONS FOR GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES:
lB Serv./ Past 12Mos.

Rating Category Percent Count Percent

company policy or applicable

projections or opinions on the

Buy

Neutral

Sell

189

124

1

60.19%

39/9%

0.32o/o

2',1

9

0

1'l-11Yo

7.26Yo

0.00%

OTHER DISCLOSURES

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 11 I - 1 12 for analyst certification and importanl disclossres Page 111
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTlLlTlEs Julv 25. 2017

This researcr! is ior our dients and prospeclive dients only. Other ttan disdosu.es r€lating to Guggenheim Securities and its afiliates, lhis research is based
on c,unent publia inicrmation that we consider reliable, butwe do not rcpresent it is accurate orcomplete, and it should not be relied on as such, Wb seek to
update ou. res€arch as appropdate, but vadouE regulations may pE\rent us fom ddng so. Othe. han ceriain industry reports published on a p€riodic bagis,
the la.ge majon'ty of reports are published at iregular intervals as appropnate in he research enalyst s judgement Guggenheim Securities conducts a full-
soMc€, integratrd investment banking and brokerago businesg, and one or mo|a of ita afiliats€ conducls an inv€sbnent maMgernent business. Guogenheim
Secufties is a member of SIPC ftlto:/rsv{w.BiEoro). Oua salesp€ople, lEders, gnd other proessionals may prcvido oaal or writEn ma*et commentary or
tEding strategies to our clients end our employees hading for our own ac@unt that Eiect opinions lhat are conttary to th€ opinions epressed in this Gsearc+r.
Guggenheim Securities or c€rtain of its affiliates conducts an investment management business, trades for its own account, and conducts an investment
business, and may make investrnent decisions that are irrconsistent with the r€@mmendations or vielrs e&|essed in this researcj.

l/ve gnd our afiliatq9, offcars, diredors, and employees, exduding equity and credit Emlysts, will iom time lo time have long or shod positioN in. Ect as
principal in, and buy or s€ll, the securities or d€rivatives, if any, rofoFed to in this roseardr. l b and our afiliates also may sell to or buy fom dstomers on a
pdncipal basis the s€qrrities described herein. Wb and our affiliates also do busine3s with, or that relat€s to, companieg covered in Guggenheim Seo.rrities'
research, and may have a position in the d€bt of the company orcompanies discussed herein.

This researdr is not an ofi6r to sell or the solicitation of an ofier to buy any s€olrity. lt does not constituie a p€asonal recommendation or take into a@ount
the partjqjar inestment objeciiv€s, financjel situations, or nee& of individual clienE. Clienb should @nsider whether any advice or rBcommendation in this
research is suitable fur their partiqjlar circlmstancer end, if appropdate, seek p|ofessional edvice, induding tax edvice. The price End value of inwsvnents
Eiened to in this research and lhe income fom them may fluduab. Past performance is not a guide to Mure perbrmance, Muag rctums are not guaranleed,
and a loss of odginal capital may ocqrt Fluctuations in exdEnge rates could have adveFe efiec1s on the value or price of, or income d€rived fom. certain
invegtfients.

This cornrnunication does not conditub an ofier of Shares b the public in the Unibd Kingdom. No prospedus has been or will be approved in the Unibd
Kingdom in resp€c{ of the Securities. C.onsequenty, this communic.tion is directed only at (i) porsons who arc oubide the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who
haw profelgional qperience in natters relaling to investmenb tullirE within Artide 1 9(5) ofthe Financisl Services end tula*ets A.t 2000 (Financial Prcmotjon)
Oder 2005 (the "Orde/), (iii) high net worh e. ities ialling wihin Allic.le 49(2) of the Order (iv) and oher person3 to whom it may lawtully be communicated
(allsuch pergons together being rebrred to as'relevant persons'). Any investrnent Ectivity to which this communic€tjon €lates willonly be available to, and
willonly be engaged wih, relevant peBons. Any person who is not a r€levant p€rson should not actor rely on this documentor any of it3 contents.

TACTICAL TMOING IDEA DISCLAIIIER

Guggenh€im S€curities, LLC produces 'Taclical Trade ldeas' that identiry shon t€m, calalystiriven trading opportunities impac{ing compani$ within the
Fim's @vergge unive6e. Tactical T.ade ldeas may exist on compgnies in this report and may be contra.y to the gnalyst's published rating.

Copyright O 2017 by Guggenheim Secudties, LLC, ('Guggenheim') a FINRA registered broker-dealer All rights reserv€d. The content of this report is based
upon intormation obtained from sources that Guggenheim generally considers r€liable, but Guggenheim makes no representaliorc or waFanties wilh r€spect
b its Eccurecy, co.nplebness, titrrcliness, suiiability or otherwise, and assumes no responsibility to update it tor subsequent events or kno$,ledge. Guggenheim
is not responsible tur your use ot thig intomation.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 111 - 112 for anatyst certification and impoftanf drsc/osures Page 1 12
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Robert Cihra
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212.901.9409
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NiSource, Inc.

Outperformi ng Cuidance

Nl ralsed their 2017 EPS guldance to $1.17-1.20 from the upper-half of $1.12-1.18
and reiterated 5-7Vo EPS growth through 2020 off the new range. The EPS growth

range still looks a bit conseryative versus Nl's 8-10% ratebase growth and plans to
control costs. Post 2017 and at least through 2020, Nl expects to keep non-fuel

operations and maintenance expenses in-line with the rate of inflation. We are raising

our EPS estimates to $1.19/$1.27/$'1.36 for 2017-2019 versus $1.15/$1 .23/11.33

mainly to reflect the benefits of Nl's refinancing.

Nl recommitted to dlvidend growth oi 5-7% and a 50-70% payout ratio. The

company is currently at the low end of the range at 60%. We are raising our price

target $1 to $27, which is a 15% premium to the average 2019 Regulated Utility

average P/Eof 17.1x applied to our 2019E EPS of $1.36. Our previous $26 price target

reflected a15o/o premium to the 17.4x'19 average applied to our prior 2019E EPS of
$1.33.

Regulatory milestones in the second quarter included the lndiana environmental

settlement and fillng for a 5-year extension of the Columbia Gas Ohio infrastructure
program. The environmental settlement relates to $193M of investment in coal

combustion residuals projects and a ruling is expected this year.

Nl's Q2'17 operating EPS of $0.10 was in line with expectations. Electric segment

income rose to $84M versus $64M in Q2'16, while the gas segment fellto $55M versus

I74M. Nl expects the growth in non-fuel operations and maintenance spending to

decline following 2017; however, higher employee and administrative costs (-$18M)

and outside service costs (-$7M) contributed to the gas comparison.
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EQUALWEIGHT

Unchanged

NEUTRAL

Unchanged

u5D 27.00
raised 4o/o from USD 25.00

Price (01-Au9-2017)

Potential Upside/Do,vnside

Tickers

Stock Ratlng

Industry View

Price Target

usD 26.24
+2-9/o

NI

Market Cap (USD mn) 8519

Shares Outstanding (mn) 324.67

Free Float (%) 99.55

52 Wk Avg Dally Volume (mn) 2.8

52 Wk Avg Daily Value (USD mn) 55.18

Dividend Yleld (%) 2.7

Retum on EquityTTM (%) 8.92

Cunent BVPS (USD) 12.92

Source: Thomson Reuters
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North America Power & Utilities

DanielFord, CFA

+1 212 525 0835

daniel.x.ford@barc lays.com

BCI, US

Gregg Orrill
+ 1 212 526 0855

g regg.oni ll@ barclays.com

BCI, US
Source: Barclays Research,

Consensus numbers are from Thomson Reuters

Barclays Capital Inc. andlor one of its affiliates does and seeks to do business with
companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the
firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors

should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

PLEASE SEE ANALYST CERTTFTCATTON(S) AND TMPORTANT DTSCLOSURE BECTNNtNC ON PAGE 4.

Nl: Quarterly and Annual EPS (USD)
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Barclays I NiSource, Inc.

NiSource,Inc. (Nl)

Revenue

EBITDA (adj)

EBlr (adj)

Pre-tax income (adj)

Net income (adj)

EPs (adj) ($)

Diluted shares (mn)

DPS ($)

Margin and return data

EBITDA (adj) margin (%)

EBIT (adl) margin (%)

Pre-tax (adj) margin (%)

Net (adj) margin (%)

RO|C (%)

ROA (%)

RoE (%)

Balance sheet and cash flow ($mn)

Net PP&E

Total net assets

Capitalemployed

Shareholders' equity
Net debt/(funds)
Cash flow from operations

Capital expenditure
Free cash flow
Pre-dividend FCF

4,505 4,681 4,844 5,001 3.50/o

1,441 1,553 1,682 1,804 7.8To

894 965 1,059 1,146 8.60/o

546 633 703 777 12.5o/o

351 399 443 490 11.7o/o

1.09 1.19 1.27 1.36 7.5%

320.9 334.4 347.4 359.7 3.90/o

0.64 0-70 0.75 0.79 7.4o/o

Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Price (01-Au9-2017) usD26.24
Price Target USD 27.00

Why Equal Weight? We view Nl as a quality utility
with a well-defined rate base growth strategy from
gas and electric infrastructure modernization, which
we see as relatively low-risk. However, we don't see

material upside to our price target.

Upside case

Price History
Prior 12 months

High

u5D 30.00

32.0 33.2 34.7

19.8 20.6 21.9

12.1 r 3.5 14.5

7.8 8.5 9.1

8.8 8.7 8.9

1.9 2.0 2.2

9.1 9.8 9.7

36.1

22.9

l5.s
9.8

8.7

2.3

9.7

34.0

21.3

13.9

8.8

8.8

2.1

9.5

CAGR

Our upside case assumes a20To premium to the
Regulated Utility average P/E using 9% EPS growth to
$1.48 in 2019.

usD 25.00

Our downside case reflects a 57o premium to the
Regulated Utility average 2019 P/E multiple applied to
our $1.36 which reflects 50 bp of under-earning
allowed ROEs.

13,068 13,958

18,692 19,617

10,129 11,080

4,071 4,548

6,032 6,471

803 1,209
-1,496 -1,700

-693 -491

-26 -696

14,788 15,564

20,437 21,162

1 1,836 13,102

5,M4 5,561

6,740 7,540
1,312 1,420

-1,700 -1,707

-387 -287

-631 -1,139

6.0o/o

4.2o/o

9.jYo
11.0%

7.7o/o

20.90h

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average

19.3 21.s

8.8 9.3

13,8 14.9
't.7 't.9

3.0 2.7

57.6 58.4

4.2 4.1

Price Target
Next 12 months

Upside

30.00

Downside

Valuation and leverage metrics

P/E (adj) (x)

EVlEBlrDA (adj) (x)

EVlEBIT (adj) (x)

P/BV (x)

Dividend yield (%)

Total debt/capital (o/o)

Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x)

Selected operating metrics

Payout ratio (o/o)

Interest cover (x)

Regulated (%)

24.0 22.0 20.6

10.0 9.5 9.0

16.1 r 5.3 14.2

2.1 1.9 1.8

2.4 2.7 2.8

s9.8 59.0 s7.4

4.2 4.2 4.0

21.T7
Low

58.5

-2.6

N/A

Average

58.7 58.5 58.3 58.s
-2.9 -3.0 -3.1 -2.9

100.0 100.0 100.0 1 00.0

2 5.00

Source: Company data, Barclays Research

Note FY End Dec
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Sound Bites from the Call

. Nl does not belietre either their gas or electric segment is materially under-earning its

allowed returns.

r Customer growth. The company continues to expect 1o/o gas customer groMh by

2020.

o The company maintained their plans for $200-$300M of equity annually including the

at-the-market and DRIP programs.

. ln the quarter Nlissued $2.08 of senior notes comprised of $1.08 of 3.49o/o notes due in

2027 and $1.08 of 4.375o/o notes due in2047. Nl executed a tender offer for $991M of
notes in a range of 5.450/o-6.80/o.

2 August 201 7
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Barclays I NiSource, lnc.

ANALYST(S) CERT| Fr CArON(S):

l, Daniel Ford, CFA, hereby certi! (1) that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about any or all of the
subject securities or issuers referred to in this research report and (2) no part of my compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to
the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

Barclays Research is a part of the lnvestment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC and its affiliates (collectively and each individually, "Barclays").

Availability of Disclosures:

Where any companies are the subject of this research report, for current important disclosures regarding those companies please refer to
https://publicresearch.barclays.com or alternatively send a written request to: Barclays Research Compliance, 745 Seventh Avenue, l3th Floor,

New York, NY 10019 or call +1 -212-526-1072.

The analysts responsible for preparing this research report have received compensation based upon various factors including the firm's total
revenues, a portion of which is generated by investment banking activities, the profitability and revenues of the Markets business and the
potential interest of the firm's investing clients in research with respect to the asset class covered by the analyst.

All authors contributing to this research report are Research Analysts unless otherwise indicated.

The publication date at the top of the report reflects the local time where the report was produced and may differ from the release date provided

in GMT.

Analysts regularly conduct site visits to view the material operations of covered companies, but Barclays policy prohibits them from accepting
payment or reimbursement by any covered company of their travel expenses for such visits.

In order to access Barclays Statement regarding Research Dissemination Policies and Procedures, please refer to
https://publicresearch.barcap.com/static/S-ResearchDissemination.html. In order to access Barclays Research Conflict Management Policy

Statement, please refer to: https://publicresearch.barcap.com/static/S-ConflictManagement.html.

The Investment Bank's Research Department produces various types of research including, but not limited to, fundamental analysis, equity-linked
analysis, quantitative analysis, and trade ideas. Recommendations contained in one type of research product may differ from recommendations
contained in other types of research, whether as a result of differing time horizons, methodologies, or othenvise.

Primary Stocks (Ticker, Date, Price)

NiSource, lnc. (Nl, 0'l-Aug-2017, USD 26.24), Equal Weight/Neutral, A/CE/D/J/K/L/M

Prices are sourced from Thomson Reuters as of the last available closing price in the relevant trading market.

All non-covered stocks prices are sourced from Thomson Reuters, Barclays as of the last available closing price in the relevant trading market.

Disclosure Legend:

A: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has been lead manager or co-lead manager of a publicly disclosed offer of securities of the issuer in the
previous 12 months.

B: An employee or non-executive director of Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a director of this issuer.

CD: Barclays Bank PLC and/ or an affiliate is a market-maker in debt securities issued by this issuer.

CE: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a market-maker in equity securities issued by this issuer.

D: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from this issuer in the past 12 months.

E: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from this issuer
within the next 3 months.

FA: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate beneficially owns 17o or more of a class of equity securities of this issuer, as calculated in accordance
with US regulations.

FB: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate beneficially owns a long position of more than 0.5% of a class of equity securities of this issLrer, as

calculated in accordance with EU regulations.

FC: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate beneficially owns a short position of more than 0.5% of a class of equity securities of this issuer, as

calculated in accordance with EU regulations.

GD: One of the analysts on the fundamental credit coverage team (or a member of his or her household) has a financial interest in the debt or
equity securities of this issuer.

GE One of the analysts on the fundamental equity coverage team (or a member of his or her household) has a financial interest in the debt or
equity securities of this issuer.

H: This issuer beneficially owns more than 5o/o of any class of common equity securities of Barclays PLC.

f : Barcf ays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is party to an agreement with this issuer for the provision of financial services to Barclays Bank PLC and/or
an affiliate.

f: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a liquidity provider and/or trades regularly in the securities of this issuer and/or in any related
derivatives.
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTI NUED

fC Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received non-investment banking related compensation (including compensation for brokerage
services, if applicable) from this issuer within the past 12 months.

L: This issuer is, or during the past l2 months has been, an investment banking client of Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate.

M: This issuer is, or during the past 12 months has been, a non-lnvestment banking client (securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an affiliate.

N: This issuer is, or during the past 12 months has been, a non-investment banking client (non-securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an affiliate.

O: Not in use.

P: A partner, director or officer of Barclays Capital Canada Inc. has, during the preceding 12 months, provided services to the subject company for
remuneration, other than normal course investment advisory or trade execution seMces.

Q: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a Corporate Broker to this issuer.

R: Barclays Capital Canada lnc. and/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from this issuer in the past 12

months.

S: This issuer is a Corporate Broker to Barclays PLC.

T: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is providing equity advisory services to this issuer.

U: The equity securities of this Canadian issuer include subordinate voting restricted shares.

V: The equity securities of this Canadian issuer include non-voting restricted shares.

Risk Disclosure(s)

Master limited partnerships (MLPs) are pass-through entities structured as publicly listed partnershlps. For tax purposes, distributions to MLP

unit holders may be treated as a return of principal. Investors should consult their own tax advisors before investing in MLP units.

Guide to the Barclays Fundamental Equity Research Rating System:

Our coverage analysts use a relative rating system in which they rate stocks as Overweight, Equal Weight or Undenrrreight (see definitions below)
relative to other companies covered by the analyst or a team of analysts that are deemed to be in the same industry (the 'industry coverage

universe').

ln addition to the stock rating, we provide industry views which rate the outlook for the industry coverage universe as Positive, Neutral or
Negative (see definitions below). A rating system using terms such as buy, hold and sell is not the equivalent of our rating system. Investors

should carefully read the entire research report including the definitions of all ratings and not infer its contents from ratings alone.

Stock Rating

Overweight - The stock is expected to outperform the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a l2-month
investment horizon.

Equal Weight - The stock is expected to perform in line with the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a 12-

month investment horizon.

Underweight - The stock is expected to underperform the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a 12-month
investment horizon.

Rating Suspended - The rating and target price have been suspended temporarily due to market events that made coverage impracticable or to
comply with applicable regulations andlor firm policies in certain circumstances including where the Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC is

acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving the company.

Industry View

Positive - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are improving.

Neutral - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are steady, neither lmproving nor deteriorating.

Negative - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are deteriorating.

Below is the list of companies that constitute the "industry coverage universe":

North America Power & Utilities

AES Corp. (AES) Alliant Energy (LNT) Ameren Corp. (AEE)

American Electric Power (AEP) American States Water Company (AWR) American Water Works (AWK)

Aqua America (WTR) Brookfield Infrastructure Partners LP (BlP) Brookfield Infrastructure Partners LP

(BlP_u.TO)

Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners LP (BEP) Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners LP California Water Service Group (CVff)
(BEP_u.To)

Calpine Corp. (CPN) Canadian Utilities Ltd. (CU.TO) Caribbean Utilities Ltd. (CUPu.TO)

CenterPoint Energy Inc. (CNP) CMS Energy (CMS) Connecticut Water Service Inc. (CTWS)

Consolidated Edison (ED) Dominion Energy (D) DTE Energy (DTE)
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I MPORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTINUED

Duke Energy (DUK)

Emera Inc. (EMA.TO)

Exelon Corp, (EXC)

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO)

Hydro One Ltd. (H.TO)

NextEra Energy Partners, LP. (NEP)

NRC Yield Inc. (NYLD)

Pinnacle West Capital (PNW)

PPL Corporation (PPL)

Sempra Energy (SRE)

Vistra Energy Corp. (VST)

Westar Energy (WR)

Dynegy Inc. (DYN)

Entergy Corp. (ETR)

FirstEnergy Corp. (FE)

Great Plains Energy Inc. (CXP)

NationalGrid Plc (NCC)

NiSource,Inc. (Nl)

OGE Energy Corp. (OCE)

PNM Resources (PNM)

Public Service Enterprise Cp (PEC)

Southern Co. (SO)

Vivint Solar Inc. (VSLR)

Xcel Energy (XEL)

Edison International (ElX)

Eversource Energy (ES)

FORIS rNC (FTS)

Hawaiian Electric Inds (HE)

NextEra Energy (NEE)

NRG Energy (NRC)

PG&E Corp. (PCG)

Portland Ceneral Electric Co. (POR)

SCANA Corp. (ScG)

TerraForm Power, Inc. (TERP)

WEC Energy Group (WEC)

Distributlon of Ratings:

Barclays Equity Research has 1722 companies under coverage.

41% have been assigned an Overweight rating which, for purposes of mandatory regulatory disclosures, is classified as a Buy rating; 61o/o ol
companies with this rating are investment banking clients of the Firm; 76% of the issuers with this rating have received financial services from the
Firm.

41o/o have been assigned an Equal Weight rating which, for purposes of mandatory regulatory disclosures, is classified as a Hold rating; 52'/o of
companies with this rating are investment banking clients of the Firm; 73Yo of the issuers with this rating have received financial services from the
Firm.

15% have been assigned an Undenveight rating which, for purposes of mandatory regulatory disclosures, is classified as a Sell rating; 37o/o of
companies with this rating are investment banking clients of the Firm; 50% of the issuers with this rating have received financial seruices from the
Firm.

Cuide to the Barclays Research Price Target:

Each analyst has a single price target on the stocks that they cover. The price target represents that analyst's expectation of where the stock will
trade in the next l2 months. Upside/downside scenarios, where provided, represent potential upside/potential downside to each analyst's price

target over the same l2-month period.

Top Picks;

Barclays Equity Research's "Top Picks" represent the single best alpha-generating investment idea within each industry (as defined by the relevant
'industry coverage universe'), taken from among the Ovenveight-rated stocks within that industry. Barclays Equity Research publishes -Top

Picks" reports every quarter and analysts may also publish intra-guarter changes to their Top Picks, as necessary. While analysts may highlight
other Overweight-rated stocks in their published research in addition to their Top Pick, there can only be one'Top Pick" for each industry. To view
the current list of Top Picks, go to the Top Picks page on Barclays Live (https://live.barcap.com/golkeyword/TopPicks).

To see a list of companies that comprise a particular industry coverage universe, please go to https://publicresearch.barclays.com.

Explanation of other types of investment recommendations produced by Barclays Equity Research:

Trade ideas, thematic screens or portfolio recommendations contained herein that have been produced by analysts within Equity Research shall
remain open until they are subsequently amended or closed in a future research report.

Disclosure of previous investment recommendations produced by Barclays Equity Research:

Barclays Equity Research may have published other investment recommendations in respect of the same securities/instruments recommended in
this research repoft during the preceding 12 months. To view previous investment recommendations published by Barclays Equity Research in
the preceding 12 months please refer to https://live.borcap.com/go/reseorch/ReseorchlnvestmentRecommendotions.

Barclays legal entities involved in publishing research:

Barclays Bank PLC (Barclays, UK)

Barclays Capital Inc. (BCl, US)

Barclays Securities I apan Li mited (BSJ L,,l apan)

Barclays Bank PLC, Hong Kong branch (Barclays Bank, Hong Kong)

Barclays Capital Canada Inc. (BCCI, Canada)

Absa Bank Limited (Absa, Sotrth Africa)

Barclays Bank Mexico, S.A. (BBMX, Mexico)

Barclays Securities (lndia) Private Limited (BSlPL, India)

Barclays Bank PLC, India branch (Barclays Bank, lndia)
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Barclays Bank PLC, Singapore branch (Barclays Bank, Singapore)
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Industry View

NEUTRAL
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Publication Date Closing Price Rating

01-Iun-2017

22-Feb-2017

Adjusted Price
Target

26.00

25.00

23.00

26.00

24.00

23.00

22.00

21.00

19.00

17.00

21-Oct-2016 22.6'l

02-Aug-2016 25.94

'13-Jul-2016 26.06

17)un-2016 25.26

18-Mar-2016

04-Jan-2016

03-Nov-201 5

06-lul-2015

29-Sep-201 4

26.24

23.17

22.80

19.52

19;t2

16.84 Equal Weight

16.05 Rating Suspended

On 02-Aug-2014, prior to any intra-day change that may have been
published, the rating for this security was Overureight, and the adjusted
price target was 14.93,

Source Thomson Reuters, Barclays Research

Historical stock prices and price targets may have been adjusted for
stock splits and dividends.

Source: lDC, Barclays Research

Link to Barcloys Live for interoctive chorting

A: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has been lead manager or co-lead manager of a publicly disclosed offer of securities of NiSource, Inc. in

the previous 12 months.

CE: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a market-maker in equity securities issued by NiSource, Inc..

D: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from NiSource, Inc. in the past 12 months.

J: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a liquidity provider and/or trades regularly in the securities by NiSource, Inc. and/or in any related

derivatives.

K: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received non-investment banking related compensation (including compensation for brokerage

services, if applicable) from NiSource, Inc. within the past 12 months.

L: NiSource, Inc. is, or during the past 12 months has been, an investment banking client of Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate.

M: NiSource,Inc. is, or during the past 12 months has been, a non-investment banking client (securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an affiliate.

Vaf uation Methodology: Our $27 price target is a 15o/o premium to the group including -0.6%ofor exposure to tax changes applied to the 2019
Regulated Utility P/E of 17.lx and our $1.36 EPS estimate.

Risks which May lmpede the Achievement of the Barclays Research Valuation and Price Target: Risks include adverse regulatory outcomes,
lower sales groMh, higher cost of capital, and earlier than expected equity needs.

.hn- 2015 Jll-2015 .hn-2016 Il-2016 ..bn-2017 JJI-2017

""* Closing ftice   Target Fice a Rating Change
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DISCI-AIMEfu

This publication has been produced by the Investrnent Bank of Barclays Bank PLC and/or one or more of its affliates (collectively and each individually,
"Barclays"). lt has been distibuted by one or more Barclays legal entities that are a part of the lnvestrnent Bank as provided below. lt is provided to our clients
for information purposes only, and Barclays makes no epress or implied warrantic, and epressly disclaims all warranties of merchantability orfitness for a
particular purpose or use with respect to any data included in this publication. To the extent that this publication states on the front page fiat it is intended
for institt.ttional investors and is not subject to all of the independence and disclosure standards applicable to debt research reports prepared for retail

investors under U.S. FINRA Rule 2242,rt is an "institutionaldebt research report" and distribr"rtion to retail investors is stricdy prohibited, Barclays also

distributes such institutional debt research reports to various issuers, regulatory and acadernic organisations for informational purposes and not for the
purpose of making investment decisions regarding any debt securities. Any such recipients that do not want to continue receiving Barclays institr"rtional debt
research reports should contact debtresearch@barclays.com. Barclays will not treat unauthorized recipients of this report as its clients and accepts no
liability for use by them of the contents which may not be suitable for their penonal use. Prices shor,,vn are indicative and Barclays is not offering to buy or sell

or soliciting offen to buy or sell any financial instrumenl

Wthout limiting any of the foregoing and to the sxtent permitted by laar, in no e/ent shall Barclays, nor any afiliate, nor any of their respective offcen,
directors, partners, or employees have any liability for (a) any special, punitive, indirect, or consequential damages or (b) any lost profrts, lost re/enue, loss of
anticipated savings or loss of opportunity or otherffnancial loss, wen if notified of the possibility of such damages, arising from any use of this publication or
its contents.

Other than discloswes relating to Barclays, the information contained in this publication has been obtained fom sources that Barclays Research belieryes to
be reliable, but Barclays does not represent or wanant that it is accurate or complete. Barclays is not responsible for, and makes no warranties whaGoe/er as

to, the information or opinions contained in any written, electronic, audio or video presentations of third parties that are accessible via a direct hyperlink in

this publication or via a hypedink to a third-party web site (Third-Party Content'). Any such Third-Party Content has not been adopted or endoaed by

Barclays, does not represent the vis,t/s or opinions of Barclays, and is not incorporated by reference into fris publicatjon. Third-Party Content is provided for
information purposes only and Barclays has not independmtly verified 'rts accuracy or completeness.

The Mews in this publication are those of the author(s) and are subject to change, and Barclays has no obligation to update its opinions or the information in

this publication. lf this publication contains recommendations, those recommendations refect solely and exchsively those of the aufroring analyst(s), and

such opinions were prepared independently of any other interests, including those of Barclays and/or its afiliates. This publication does not constitute
penonal investment advice or take into account the indiMdual finarrcial circumstances or objectives of the clients wtro receive it The securities discussed

herein may not be suiAble for all investors. Barclays recornmends that investors independendy s/aluate each issuer, secwity or instrument discr.rssed herein

and consult any independent dvisors they beliwe neccsary. The value of and income from any irvestment may fluctuate from day to day as a mult of
changes in relelant economic markets (including changes in market liquidity). The information herein is not intended to predict actual results, rahich may
differ substantially from those reflected. Past performance is not necessarily indicative offuture results.

This document is being distributed (l) only by orwith the approvalof an authorised person (Barclays Bank PLC) or (2) tq and is directed at (a) persons in

the United lGngdom having professional o<perience in matters relating to investments and who fall Wthin the defnition of investment professionals" in

Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Prornotion) Order 2005 (dre "Order''); or (b) high net worth companies,

unincorporated associations and partnerships and tustees of high value trusb as described in Article a9(2) of fie Ordec or (c) other perso{rs to whom it
may otheruvise lawfully be communicated (all such persons being "Relwant Persons"). Any investment or investment activity to rahich this communication
relates is only arailable to and will only be engaged in with Rde/ant Persons. Any other persons ra/ro receive this communication should not rely on or act
upon it Barclays Bank PLC is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential

Regulation Authority and is a member of the London Stock Exchange.

The Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC undertakes U.S. securities business in the name of its r,rholly owned subsidiary Barclays Capltal Inc., a FINRA and

SIPC mernber. Barclays Capital Inc, a U.S. registered broker/dealer, is distrlbuting this mater'lal ln the United States and, in connrtion there,rrith accepb
responsibility for its contents. Any U.S. person Wshing to effect a transaction in any security discussed herein should do so only by contacting a

representative of Barclays Capital Inc. in the U.S. at 745 Serenth Avenue, Na,,r York, No,v York 1 001 9.

Non-U.S. pesons should contact and execute transactions through a Barclays Bank PLC branch or afiliate ln their home jurisdiction unless local regulations

permit otherwise.

Barclays Bank PLC Paris Branch (registered in France under Paris RCS number 381 055 281) is regulated by the Autorit6 des march6s financiers and the
Autorft6 de contr6le prudentiel. Registered offce 34136 Avenue de Friedland 75008 Paris,

This material is distributed in Canada by Barclays Capital Canada Inc., a registered investment dealet a Dealer Mernber of IIROC (www.iiroc.ca), and a

Member of the Canadian Investor Protrtion Fund (CIPF).

Subject to the conditions of this publication as set out above, the Corporate & Investnent Banking Division of Absa Bank Ljmited, an authorised financial

seMces provider (Registration No.: 1985/0O{794/06. Registered Credit Provider Reg No NCRCPT), is distributing this material in South Africa. Absa Bank

Umited is regulated by the South African Reserve Bank This publication is not, nor is it intended to be, advice as defned and/or contemplated in the (South

African) Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act 37 of 2002, or any otherffnancial, investrnenL tading, tax, legal, accounting, r€tirement actuarial

or ofrer professional advice or service whatsoaner. Any South African person or enttrty wishing to effect a transaction in any security discr.rssed herein should
do so only by contacting a representative of the Corporate & Investment Banking Division of Absa Bank Limited in South Africa, 15 Alice Lane, Sandton,

lotrannesburg, Gauteng 2196. Absa Bank Limited is a member of the Barclays gror.rp.

All research reporG are distributed to institutional investors in lapan by Barclays Securities Japan Umited. Barclays Securities lapan Umited is a joint-stock

company incorporatd in Japan with registered office of 6- l0- 1 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-6131, Japan. lt is a subsidiary of Barcla;a Bank PLC and a

registered financial instumenG firm regulated by the Financial SeMces ngmcy of lapan. Registeed Numben Kanto Zaimukyokwho (kinsho) No. 143.

Barclays Bank PLC Hong Kong Branch is distributing this material in Hong Kong as an audrorised institution regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary

Anthority. Reglstered Office41/F,Cheung Kong Centr, 2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong.

All Indian securities-related research and other equity research produced bythe Investment Bank are distributed in India by Barclays Securities (lndia) Private

Limited (BS|PL). BSIPL is a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having CIN U67I20MH2006PTC'161063. BSIPL is registered and

regulated by the Securities and ftchange Board of India (SEBI) as a Research Analyst 1NH00000'1519; Portfolio Manager 1NP000002585; Stock

Broker/Trading and Clearing Member: National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) Capital Ma*et 1N8231292732, NSE Futures & Options
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1NF231292732, NSE Cunency derivatives 1NE231450334, Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE) Capital Market 1N8011292738, BSE Futures & Options

lNF01 1292738; Depository Participant (DP) \^/ith the National Securities & Depositories Limited (NSDL): DP lD: |N-DP-NSDL-299-2008; Investment Adviser:

1NA000000391. The registered ofice of BSIPL is at 208, Ceejay House, Shivsagar Estate, Dr, A Besant Road, Worli, Munibd-400 018, India Telephone No
+91 2267196000. Fax number: +91 22 57196100. Any othe reports produced by the Investment Bank are disffibuted in India by Barclays Bank PLC India

Branch an associate of BSIPL in India that is registered wtth Reserve Bank of India (RBl) as a Banking Company under the proMsions of The Banking

Regulation Act, 1949 (Regn No BOM43) and registred with SEBI as Merchant Banker (Regn No 1NM000002'129) and also as Bankerto the lssue (Regn No

1N8100000950). Barclays Investments and Loans (lndia) Limited, registered with RBI as Non Banklng Financial Company (Regn No RBI CoR-07-00258), and

Barclays Wealth Trustees (lndia) Private Limited, registerd with Registrar of Companies (ClN U93000MH2008P1-C1 8843E), are associates of BSIPL in India

that are not ar.rthorised to distribute any reports produced by the lnvestment Bank

Barclays Bank PLC Frankfurt Branch distributes this material in Cermany under the supervision of Bundesanstalt fUr Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin).

This material is distibuted in Brazilby Banco Barclays S.d

This material is distributed in Mexico by Barclays Bank Mexico, S.A

Nothing herein should be considered investment advice as defined in the lsraeli Regulation of Investmmt Advisory, Investment Marketing and Portfolio

Management Law 1995 ("Advisory Law"). This document is being made to eligible clients (as defined under the Advisory Law) only. Barclays lsraeli branch
pra/ously held an investment marketing license with the lsrael Securities Authority but it cancelled such license on 30/11/2014 as it solely provides fls

services to eligible clients pursuant to available exemptions under the Advisory Law, therefore a license with the lsrael Securities Auhority is not required
Accordingly, Barclays does not maintain an insurance coverage pursuant to the Advisory Law.

Barclays Bank PLC in the Dubai International Financial Centre (Registered No. 0060) is regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority (DFSA). Principal
place of business in the Dubai International Financial Centre The Cate Village, BuiHing 4, Level 4, PO Box 505504, Dubai, United Arab Emirates. Barclays

Bank PLC-DIFC Branch, may only undertake the financial seMces activities that fall wtdrin the scope of 'rts eristing DFSA licence Related financial products o
seMces are only available to Professional ClienG, as defined by the Dubai Financial Services Adhority.

Barclays Bank PLC in the UAE is regulated by the Central Bank of the UAE and is licensed to conduct business activities as a branch of a commercial bank

incorporated outside the UAE in Dubai (Ucence No; 1 3/1 844 /2008, Registered ffice BuiHing No. 5, Burj Dubai Business Hub, Sheikh Zayed Road, Dubai

Gty) and Abu Dhabi (Licence No.: 13/952 /2008, Registered ffice Al Jazira Torilers, Hamdan Street, PO Brix27%, Abu Dhabi).

Barclays Bank PLC in the Qatar Financial Centre (Registered No. 00018) is ar.rthorised by the Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory Authority (QfCnn1. Barclays

Bank PLC-QFC Branch may only undertake the regulated activities that fall wthin the scope of its existing QFCRA licence. Principal place of business in Qatar:

Qatar Financial Centre, ffice 1002, 1Oth Floor, QFC Tower, Diplomatic Area, West Bay, PO Box 1 5891 , Doha Qatar. Related financial producs or services

are only araibble to Business Customes as defined by the Qatar Financial Centre Regulatory Ar.rthority.

This material is distributed in the UAE (including the Dubai Intemational Financial Cente) and Qatar by Barclays Bank PLC

This material is not intended for investon who are not Qualified Investors according to the laws of the Russian Federation as it might contain information
abotrt or description of the features of financial instruments not admitted for public offering and/or circulation in the Russian Federation and thus not
eligible for non-Qualified Investon. lf you are not a Qualified lnvestor according to the laws of the Russian Federation, please dispose of any copy of this
material in your possession.

This material is distibuted in Singapore by the Singapore branch of Barclays Bank PLC, a bank licensed in Singapore by the Monetary Authorg of Singapore.
For matters in connection widt this reporl recipients in Singapore may contact the Singapore branch of Barclays Bank PLC, whose registred address is '10

Marina Boule,ard, #23-01 Marina Bay Financial Centre Tower 2, Singapore 0t 8983.

This material is distributed to persons in Australia by either Barclays Bank plc , Barclays Capital Inc, Barclays Capltal Securities Ljmited or Barclays Capital fuia
Umited None of Barclays Bank plc, nor any of the other referenced Barclays group entities, hold an Australian financial services licence and instead drey
each rely on an o<emption from the requirement to hold such a licence. This material is intended to only be distributed to "wholesale clients" as defned by

the Australian Corporations Act 2001.

IRS Circular 230 Prepared Materials Disclaimer: Barclays does not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be constued to be tax advice.
Please be advised that any discussion of U.S. tax matters contained herein (including any attachments) (i) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot
be used, by you forthe purpose of avoiding U.S. tax-related penalties; and (ii) was written to supportthe prolotion or marketing of the tansactions or other
matters addressed herein. Accordlngly, you should seek advice based on your particular circumstances from an independent tax a&isor.

@ Copyright Barclays Bank PLC (2017). All rights reserved No part of this publication may be reproduced or redistributed in any manner without the prior
written permission of Barclays. Barclays Bank PLC is registered in England No. 1025157. Registered office 1 ChurchillPlace, London, El4 5HP. Rdditional
information regarding this publication will befumished upon request
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Pipelines & Gas Utilities
North America I UniteO States

r Estimate Change

02 Aug 2Q17 16:48:37 ETI 9 pages

NiSource lnc (Nl)

Guidance Up Again...

Citi's Take: Nl's Q2 EPS was in line with expectations but the strong capital

markets ac@ss and regulatory progress enabled Nl to raise EPS guidance.

In Line Q2 Results: Nl's EPS of $0.10 was in line with Street's $0.10 and Citi's

$0.09. The gas distribution earnings decreased $18M from last year due to new

rates from base rate cases, ofiset by a $40M increase in operating expenses
including employee and administrative, increased outside service cost, depreciation,
property taxes, and environmental costs. The electric operations had net revenue

increase of $42M from the base rate case, increased transmission investments, and
increased commercial and industrial usage, offset by $22M of higher costs
(generation maintenance, veg management, admin, & taxes). While Q2 costs
moved higher, management reiterated that it expects flat post'17 O&M costs.

Increased EPS Guidance: NiSource increased its 2017 EPS guidance range from

$1.12 - $1.18 to $1.17 - $1.20 to reflect the unplanned debt refinancing. ln addition,
Nl reaffirmed the 5-7% 2020 EPS CAGR based on this revised 2017 EPS which

reflects the lower debt costs, favorable equrty prlce, and positive regulatory activity.

Capital Markets: Nl refinanced -$18 of debt, issued $34M of equity at $25.88, and
issued another $18 of debt to fund investments - all more favorable than plan.

Regulatory Developments: In the gas business, Nl received approval of the latest

$61M semi-annual tracker update associated with the $845M gas modemization
plan in lndiana. In Ohio, Nisource continues to work on the 5 year infrastructure
replacement program before the PUCO which it expects a new filing by YE2017. In
addition, NiSource receive a settlement of its minor Maryland base rate case. In the
electric business, NiSource reached a $193M settlement related to the CCR
environmental upgrade and filed its second electric modernization tracker $133.6M
upgrade request in lndiana, and NIPSCO, along with several interested parties,

submitted a coal ash settlement agreement (IURC order by YE2O17 target).

EPS (US$)

Buy

Price (02Aug 17 16:02)

Target price

Expected share pdce return

Expected dividend yield

Erpected total return

Market Cap

1

us$26.67

us$28.00

5.0%

2,80/o

7.8Y0

us$8,659M

Price Performance

(RlC: Nl.N, BB: NIUS)

lrSO
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a
n
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30 31 31 30
Sep Dec itar Jun

QI Q4Q302 FY FC Gons Faisel Khan, CFAAc
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0.08A 0.06A 0.33A

0.10A 0.07E 0.33E

0.09E 0.07E 0,33E

0.13E 0.10E 0.33E
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1.09A +1-212-8182825

t.tgE faisel,khan@iti.om

na Ryan Levine

1.25E +1-212-81G6555
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Source: Company RepoG ad dataC€nfd, Cili Resead. FC Cons: First Cdl Conssuus,

See Appendix A-1 for Analyst Certification, lmportant Disclosures and non-US research analyst disclosures.

Citi Research b a division of Citigroup Global Mafteb lnc. (hq'Firm"), which does and seeks to do business with companies overed in ib research reports. As a
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Citi Research

Nl,N: Fiscal year end 31-Ilec

Profrt & Loss (US$m) 2015 2016 2017E 2919E Valuatlon ratios 2015 2016 201fE 2018E 2019E

Sales revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Gross Margin (7d

EBTDAFdi)

EBITDA Margin (Adj)(7d

Deprecia[on

Amortisation

EB|T (Adj)

EBIT Maryin (Adj) (o/o)

Net interest

Associates

NonopExcept

Pr+tar profit

Tax

Extraod JMin. lnt./Fref.div,

Repoiled net profit

Net Margin (%)

Core NPAT

5,234 4,493

-2,161 -1,937

3,073 2,555

58.7 56.9

1,586 1,405

30.3 31.3

-591 -547

00
995 858

19,0 19.1

417 -350

290
252
632 510

-208 -189

-138 3

287 324

5,5 7.2

443 U4

4,821 4,988

-2,097 -2,101

2,723 2,ffi7

56.5 57,9

1,510 1,654

31.3 33,2

-579 -619

00
932 1,035

19.3 20.7

-361 -397

00
920

579 658

-171 -244

-112 0

n7 415
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.3,412 791 463 647 624

57 7 -54 g2 151

Per share data

Reported EPS ($)
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NiSource lnc

Gompany description

NiSource Inc (Nl) is primarily a regulated utility with an integrated network of gas

distribution in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic, and Midwest. NiSource also operates an

electric utility in Northern Indiana. The company serves around 4 million customers
across seven states through its two main business segments, including: 1) Gas
Distribution, which delivers natural gas in several states; 2) Electric Operations,

which consist of NiSource's regulated electric utility, Northern Indiana Public Service
Company (NIPSCO).

Investment strategy

We rate the shares of NiSource (Nl) Buy (1). We believe Nl's long-term earnings are
relatively stable due to diverse operations areas and constructive regulatory
jurisdictions. Our estimates do not include: 1) Substantial industrial load growth at

the utilities; 2) Colder-than-normal weather and faster than average customer
growth; or 3) Slower than typicaltimeline in regulatory filing and approval process

for new infrastructure projects and cost recovery mechanisms.

Valuation

We average multiple valuation methodologies to derive our $28 target price. Our
NAV yields a value of $27. We value regulated assets at a multiple of 1 .6x rate
base. These values are partially offset by the company's net debt. Our DDM, which

incorporates our rate base growth assumptions, values the company at $28 per

share. Our P/E and EV/EBITDA analyses yield values of $27 and $29 per share,
respectively.

Risks

The key risks to our investment thesis are (1) Rate Cases - We estimate the
company will receive rate relief at several of its utilities. Under- or over-estimation of
relief could materially impact our estimates (2) Weather - Changes in weather
impact the stability of earnings (3) Capital Investment Recovery - Nl spends a
substantial amount of capitalto maintain and expand its distribution system. Nl
depends on rate increases from public utility commission to earn a fair return on this
expansion. (4) Capital Markets -Access to cheap capital markets could be limited
due to the size of the company. lf the impact on the company from any of these
factors proves to be greater/less than we anticipate, it may prevent the stock from
achieving our target price or could cause the stock price to materially
u nder/outperform ou r target.
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Analyst Certification

The research analysts primarily responsible for the preparation and content of this research report are either (i) designated by "AC' in the author
block or (ii) listed in bold alongside content which is attributable to that analyst. lf multiple AC analysts are designated in the author block, each
analyst is certifying with respect to the entire research report other than (a) content aftributable to another AC cedifying analyst listed in bold
alongside the content and (b) vieur erpressed solely with respect to a specific issuer which are attributable to another AC ceilifying analyst
identified in the price charts or rating history tables for that issuer shown below. Each of these analysts certify, with respect to the sections of the
report for which they are responsible: (l) that the views expressed therein accurately reflect their personal vieun about each issuer and security
referenced and were prepared in an independent manner, including with respect to Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and its affiliates; and (2) no part
of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by
that research analyst in this report.
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Due to Ci[ advising NiSource Inc (the'Company') on the spinoff of off its pipeline & midstream asseb into a publicly faded company, Columbia Pipeline

Group, Citi Research suspended ib rating and target price on 28 September 2014 (he'Suspension Date'). Please note that the Company price chart hat
appeam in his report and is available on Citi Research's disclosure website does not reflect hat Citi Research did not have a rating or target price between

the Suspension Date and 19 April 2015 when Citi Research resumed full coverage.

Within the past 12 months, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. or its affiliates has acted as manager or co-manager of an offering of securities of NiSource Inc.

Citigroup Global Markets lnc, or ib affiliates has received compensation for investment banking services provided within the past 12 months from NiSource

lnc,

Citigroup Global Markets Inc. or its affiliates expecb to receive or intends to seek, within the next three months, compensation for investnent banking

services from NiSource Inc.

Citigroup Global Markeb Inc. or an affiliate received compensation for products and services other than investment banking services from NiSource Inc in

he past 12 months.

Citigroup Global Markeb Inc. cunently has, or had within the past 12 months, he following as investnent banking client(s): NiSource Inc.

Citigroup Global Markeb Inc. cunently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as clients, and the services provided were non-investment-

banking, securities+elated: NiSource Inc,

Citigroup Global Markets Inc, cunently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as clienh, and he services provided were non-investment-

banking, non-securities+elated: NiSource I nc.

Disclosure for investors in the Republic of Turkey: Under Capital Markets Law of Turkey (Law No: 6362), fie investment information, comments and

advices given herein are not part of investment advisory activity. Inveslment advisory services are provided by authorized institutions to persons and entities

privately by considering their risk and return preferences. Whereas the commenb and advices included herein are of genenl nature. Therefore, they may

not fit to your financial situation and risk and return preferences. For this reason, making an investnent decision only by relying on the information given

herein may not give rise to resulb that fit your expectations. Furthermore, Citi Research is a division of Citigroup Global Markets lnc. (the'Firm"), which does

and seeks to do business with companies and/or trades on securities covered in this research reprts. As a result investors should be aware that the Firm

may have a conflict of interest that could afiect the objectivity of this report.

Analysb'compensation is determined by Citi Research management and Citigroup's senior management and is based upon activities and services intended

to benefit the investor clienb of Citigroup Global Markets lnc. and ih affiliates (the "Firm"). Compensation is not linked to specific tnansactions or
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recommendations. Like all Firm employees, analysts receive compensation that is impacted by overall Firm prolitability which includes investment banking,

sales and fading, and principal trading revenues. One factor in equity research analyst compensation is ananging corporate access events between

institutional clients and the management teams of covered companies. Typically, company management is more likely to participate when the analyst has a

positive view of the company.

For securities recommended in the Product in which the Firm is not a market maker, the Firm is a liquidity provider in the issuers' financial instrumenb and

may act as principal in connection with such fansactions. The Firm is a regular issuer of traded financial instruments linked to securities that may have been

recommended in the Product The Firm regularly trades in the securities of the issue(s) discussed in the Product. The Firm may engage in securities
transactions in a manner inconsistent with the Product and, with respect to securities covered by the Product, will buy or sell from customens on a principal

basis.

For important disclosures (including copies of historical disclosures) rEarding the companies that are the subject of this Citi Research product ('the

Producf), please contact Citi Research, 388 Greenwich Street, 28th Floor, NewYork, NY 10013, Attention: Legal/Compliance [E6WYB6412478l.ln
addition, the same important disclosures, with the exception of the Valuation and Risk assessments and historical disclosures, are contained on the Firm's

disclosure website at https/iunvw,citivelocity.com/cv/eppublic/citi_research_disclosures. Valuation and Risk assessments can be found in the text of the

most recent research note/report rEarding the subject company. Pursuant to the MarketAbuse Regulation a history of all Citi Research recommendations
published during the preceding 12-month period can be accessed via Citi Velocity (https://wvwv.citivelocity.con/cv2) or your standard distribution portal.

Historical disclosures (for up to the past three years) will be provided upon request.

Citi Research Equtty Ratings Distribution

Data current as ol 30 Jun 2017

Citi Research Global Fundamental Coverage

% of companies in each rating category that are investment banking clients

12Month Rating CatalystWatch

. ..p1ty H:ld ...sJtl 8t1y.....H9l-d sd;ll

47% 39Yo 13o/o 2% 97To 1%

64Yo 640/o 58To 57% 64Yo 51%

Guide to Citi Research Fundamental Research Investment Ratings:
Citi Research stock recommendations include an investment rating and an optional risk nting to highlight high risk stocks.

Risk rating takes into acrount both price volatility and fundamental criteria, Stocks will either have no risk rating or a High risk rating assigned,

Investment Ratings: Citi Research investment ratings are Buy, Neutral and Sell. Our ratings are a function of analyst expectations of expected total retum
("ETR) and risk, ETR is the sum of the forecast price appreciation (or depreciation) plus the dividend yield for a stock within the next 12 months, The
Investment rating definitions are: Buy (1) ETR of 15o/o ot more or 25% or more for High risk stocks; and Sell (3) for negative ETR. Any covered stock not

assigned a Buy or a Sell is a Neutral (2). For stocks rated Neutral (2), if an analyst believes that there are insufficient valuation drivers and/or investment
catalysts to derive a positive or negative investment view, they may elect with the approval of Citi Research management not to assign a target price and,

thus, not derive an ETR. Analysb may place covered stocks 'Under Review" in response to exceptional circumstances (e.9. lack of information critical to the

analysts thesis) affecting the company and / or trading in the company's securities (e,9. trading suspension), As soon as practically possible, the analyst will
publish a note re+stablishing a rating and investment thesis. To satisfy regulatory requirements, we corespond Under Review and Neutral to Hold in our
ratings distibution table forour 12-month fundamental rating system. However, we reiterate thatwe do not consider Under Review to be a recommendation.

Investment ratings are determined by the ranges described above at the time of initiation of covenage, a change in investment and/or risk rating, or a change
in target price (subject to limited management discretion). At other times, the expected total retums may fall oubide of these Enges because of market price

movements and/or other short-term volatility or trading pattems. Such interim deviations from specified ranges will be permitted but will become subject to
review by Research Management. Your decision to buy or sell a security should be based upon your pensonal investment objectives and should be made

only after evaluating the stock's expected performance and risk.

Prior to I'liay 1 ,2014 Citi Research may have also assigned a thre+month relative call (or rating) to a stock to highlight expected out-performance (most
prefened) or under-performance (least prefened) versus the geographic and industry sector over a 3 month period. The relative call may have highlighted a

specific near-term catalyst or event impacting the company or the market that was anticipated to have a short-term price impact on the equity securities of
the company, Absent any specific catalyst the analyst(s) may have indicated the most and least prefened stocks in the univene of stocks under
considenation, explaining the basis for this short{erm view. This three-month view may have been different from and did not affect a stock's fundamental
equity nating, which reflected a longer-term totalabsolute retum expectation.

Catalyst Watch UpsidelDownside calls:
Citi Research may also include a Catalyst Watch Upside or Downside call to highlight specific near-term catalysts or events impacting the company or the
market that are expected to influence the share price over a specified period of 30 or 90 days. A Catalyst Watch Upside (Downside) call indicates that the
analyst expects the share price to rise (fall) in absolute terms over the specified period.A Catalyst Watch Upside/Dor,vnside call will automatically expire at
the end of he specified 30/90 day period; the analyst may also close a Catalyst Watch call prior to the end of the specified period in a published research
note. A Catalyst Watch Upside or Downside call may be different from and does not afiect a stock's fundamental equity rating, which reflecb a longer-term

total absolute return expectation, For purposes of FINRA ratings-distribution{isclosure rules, a Catalyst Watch Upside call conesponds to a buy
recommendation and a Catalyst Watch Downside call conesponds to a sell recommendation, Any stock not assigned to a Catalyst Watch Upside or Catalyst
Watch Doivnside call is considered Catalyst Watch Non-Rated (CWNR), For purposes of FINRA natings{istribution-disclosure rules, we correspond CWNR
to Hold in our ratings distribution table for our Catalyst Watch Upside/Downside rating system. However, we reiterate that we do not consider CWNR to be a
recommendation, For all Catalyst Watch Upside/Downside calls, risk exisb that the catalyst(s) and associated shareprice movement will not materialize as
expected.

].ION.U S RESEARCH AHALYST DISCLOSURES
Non-US research analysts who have prepared this report (i.e., all research analysts listed below other than those identified as employed by Citigroup Global
Markets Inc.) are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of the member
oqanization and therefore may not be subject to the FINRA Rule224l restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and
fading securities held by a research analyst account. The legal entities employing the authors of this report are listed below:
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OTHER DISCLOSURES

Any price(s) of instrumenb mentioned in recommendations are as of the pdor day's market close on the primary market for the instrument unless otherwise

stated.

The completion and first dissemination of any recommendaUons made within this research report are as of he Eastem date-time displayed at the top of the

Product, lf the Product references vier,rrs of other analysts then please refer to the price chart or rating history table for the date/time of completion and first

dissemination with respect to that view.

European regulations require that where a recommendation differs from any of the author's previous recommendations conceming the same financial

instrument or issuer that has been published during he preceding 12-month period that the change(s) and the date of hat previous recommendation are

indicated. For fundamental coverage please refer to the price chart or rating change history within this disclosure appendix or the issuer disclosure summary

at hftps Jfumru.citivelocity.cor/wr/eppublic/citi-research disclosures,

European regulations require that a firm must establish, implement and make available a policy for managing conflicts of interest arising as a result of
publication or distribution of investment research, The policy applicable to Citi Research's Products can be found

at https://wulw.citivelocity.con/cvr/eppublic/citi-research-disclosures,

The proportion of all CiU Research fundamental research recommendations that were the Euivalent to "Buf ,"Hold",'Sell" at the end of each quarter over the
prior 12 months (wih the 7o of frrese that had received investrnent firm services from Citi in the pdor 12 months shorn in brackeb) is as follows: Q22017

Buy 320/o(70%), Hold 45%(630/ol, Sell24% (57%);Q1 2017 Buy 32o/o(700/ol, Hold 45% (53%), Sell 24o/"(560/"); Q4 2016 Buy 317o (717o), Hold 45o/o(641o),

Sell24% (58%); a3 2016 Buy 32o/o(680/ol, Hold 44% (64%), Sell24o/"(610/,).

Gitigroup Global Markeb India Private Limited and/or its affiliates may have, from time to time, actual or beneficial owner:ship ol 1o/o or more in the debt

securitie of the subject issuer.

Citi Research genenally disseminates its research to the Firm's global institutional and retail dienb via both proprietary (e,9., CiU Veloci$ and Citi Personal

Wealth Management) and non-proprietary elecfonic distribution platforms, Certain research may be disseminated only via the Firm's proprietary distribution
platforms; however such research will not contain changes to eamings forecasb, target price, investment or risk rating or investment theis or be otherwise

inconsistent with the autho/s previously published research. Certain research is made available only to institutional investors to satisff regulatory

rEuiremenF. Individual Citi Research analysts may also opt to circulate published research to one or more clienb by email; such email distribution is

discretionary and is done only after the research has been disseminated. The level and $pes of services provided by Citi Research analysts to clients may

vary depending on various factos such as the clients individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications from analysb, the

clienfs risk profile and investment focus and perspective (e.9, market-wide, sector specific, long term, short-term etc.), the size and scope of the overall

client relationship with the Firm and legal and regulatory constraints.

Pursuant to Gomissio de Valores Mobili6rios Rule 483, Citi is required to disclose whether a Citi related company or business has a commercial relationship

with the subject company. Considering that Citioperates multiple businesses in more than 100 countries around he world, it is likely hat Citi has a

commercial relationship with the subject company.

Securities recommended, ofiered, or sold by the Firm: (i) are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; (ii) are not deposib or other

obligations of any insured depository institution (including Citibank); and (iii) are subject to investment risks, including the pssible loss of the principal

amount invested. The Product is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any

decision to purchase securities mentioned in the Product must take into account existing public information on such security or any rEistered prospectus,

Atthough information has been obtained from and is based upon sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we do not guarantee its accuracy and it may

be incomplete and condensed. Note, however, that the Firm has taken all reasonable step to determine the accuracy and mmpleteness of he disclosures

made in the lmportant Disclosures section of the Product. The Firm's research departnent has received assistance from the subject company(ies) refened

to in this Product including, but not limited to, discussions with management of the subject company(ies). Firm policy prohibits research analysts from

sending draft research to subject companies. However, it should be presumed that the author of the Product has had discussions with the subject company

to ensure factual aocuftrcy prior to publication. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of fie author as of the date of the Product and

these, plus any other information contained in $e Product, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instrumenb also are

subject to change without notice. Notwithstanding other departmenb within the Firm advising the companies discussed in this Product, information obtained

in such role is not used in the preparation of the Product. Although Citi Research does not set a predetermined frequency for publication, if the Product is a

fundamental equity or credit research report, it is the intention of Citi Research to provide research coverage of the covered issuers, including in response to

news affecting the issuer. For non{undamental research reporb, Citi Research may not provide regular updates to the views, recommendations and facts

included in the reports. Notwithstanding that Citi Research maintains coverage on, makes recommendations conceming or discuses issuers, Citi Research

may be periodically restricted from referencing certain issuens due to legal or policy reasons. Citi Research may provide different research products and

services to different classes of customers (for example, based upon long-term or short-term investment horizons) that may lead to differing conclusions or

recommendations trat oould impact the price of a secudty contrary to the recommendations in the altemative research product, provided that each is

consistent with the rating system for each respective product,

Investing in non-U,S. securities, including ADRs, may entail certain risks, The secudties of non-U.S, issuerc may not be registered with, nor be subject to the

reporting requirements of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. There may be limited information available on foreign securities. Foreign

companies are generally not subject to uniform audit and reporting standards, practices and requirements comparable to those in the U.S. Securities of

some foreign companies may be less liquid and their prices more volatile than securities of comparable U.S. companies. In addition, exchange rate

movemenb may have an advene efiect on the value of an investment in a foreign stock and ib conesponding dividend payment for U.S. investors, Net

dividends to ADR investors are estimated, using withholding tax rates conventions, deemed accrrrate, but investons are urged to consult their tax advisor for

exact dividend computations. lnvestons who have received the Product fom the Firm may be prohibited in certain states or other jurisdictions from
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purchasing securities mentioned in the Product from the Firm. Please ask your Financial Consultant for additional details. Citigroup Global Markeb Inc.

takes responsibility for the Product in the United States. Any orden by US investors resulting from the information contained in the Product may be placed

only through Citigroup Global Markets Inc,

lmportant Disclosures for Bell Potter Customers: Bell Potter is making this Product avaihble to its clienb pursuant to an agreement with Citigroup Global

Markeb Australia Pty Limited. Neither Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited nor any of ib afiiliates has made any determination as to the suitabillty

of the information provided herein and clients should consult with their Bell Potter financial advisor before making any investment decision.

The Citigroup legal entity that takes responsibility for the production of the Product is the legal entity wttich the first named author is employed
by. The Product is made available in Australia through Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited. (ABN 64 003 114 832 and AFSL No. 240992),

participant of the ASX Group and rEulated by the Australian Securities & Investments Commission. Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney, NSW

2000, Citigroup Global Markets Australia Pty Limited is not an Authorised Deposit-Taking Institution under the Banking Act 1959, nor is it regulated by the

Australian Prudential REulation Authority. The Product is made available in Austnalia to Private Banking wholesale clients through Citigroup Pty Limited

(ABN 88 004 325 080 and AFSL 238098). Citigroup Pty Limited provides allfinancial product advice toAustralian Private Banking wholesale clients through

bankers and relationship managens. lf frrere is any doubt about the suitabilig of investments held in Citigroup Private Bank accounts, investon should

contact the Citigroup Private Bank in Australia. Citigroup companies may compensate afiiliates and their representatives for providing products and services

to clienb. The Product is made available in Brazil by Citigroup Global Markets Brasil - CCTVM SA, which is regulated by CVM - Comissdo de Valores

Mobilifrrios ("CVM"), BACEN - Brazilian Centnl Bank, APIMEC -Associag6o dos Analistas e Profissionais de InvesUmento do Mercado de Capitais and

ANBIMA - AssociagSo Brasileira das EnUdades dos Mercados Financeiro e de Capitais. Av. Paulista, 1111 - 14" anda(paile) - CEP: 01311920 - Sdo Paulo -

SP. lf the Product is being made available in certain provinces of Canada by Citigroup Global Markeb (Canada) Inc, ('CGM Canada"), CGM Canada has

approved the Product. Citigroup Place, 123 Front Street West, Suite 1100, Toronto, Ontario MsJ 2M3. This product is avaihble in Chile through Banchile

Conedores de Bolsa S.A., an indirect subsidiary of Citigroup Inc., which is regulated by the Superintendencia de Valores y Seguros. Agustinas 975, piso 2,

Santiago, Chile. The Product is distributed in Germany by Citigroup Global Markeh Deubchland AG CCGMD"), which is regulated by Bundesanstalt fuer

Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin). CGMD, Reutenrveg 16, 60323 Frankfurt am Main, Research which relates to "securities' (as defined in the Securities

and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong)) is issued in Hong Kong by, or on behalf of, Citigroup Global Markets Asia Limited which takes

full responsibility for its content. CiUgroup Global Markeb Asia Ltd, is regulated by Hong Kong Securities and Futures Gommission, lf the Research is made

available through Citibank, N.A., Horg Kong Branch, for its clienb in Citi Private Bank, it is made available by Citibank N.A., Citibank Tower, Citibank Plaza,

3 Garden Road, Hong Kong. Citibank N.A. is regulated by the Hong Kong Monetary Authority. Please contact your Private Banker in Citibank N.A., Hong

Kong, Branch if you have any queries on or any matters arising from or in connection with this document. The Product is made available in India by

Citigroup Global Markets India Private Limited (CGM), which is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI), as a Research Analyst
(SEBI Registration No. 1NH000000438). CGM is also actively involved in the business of merchant banking, stock brokerage, and depository participant, in

f ndia, and is registered with SEBI in this regard. GGM's registered ofiice is a11202,12th Flool FIFC, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai

- 400051. CGM's Corporate ldentity Number is U99999MH2000PTC126657, and ib contact details are: Tel:+9102261759999 Fax:+9102261759961. The

Product is made available in Indonesia through PT Citigroup Securities Indonesia, 5/F, Citibank Tower, Bapindo Plaza, Jl. Jend, Sudirman Kav. 54-55,

Jakarta 12190. Neither this Product nor any copy hereof may be distributed in Indonesia or to any lndonesian citizens wherever they are domiciled or to

Indonesian residenb except in compliance with applicable capital market laws and regulations. This Product is not an offer of securities in Indonesia. The

securities refened to in this Product have not been registered with the Capital Market and Financial Institutions Supervisory Agency (BAPEPAM-LK)
punuant to relevant capital market laws and regulations, and may not be ofiered or sold within the tenitory of the Republic of Indonesia or to Indonesian

citizens through a public offering or in circumstances which constifute an offer within the meaning of the Indonesian capital market laws and

rEulations. The Product is made avaihbb in lsrael through Citibank NA, regulated by the Bank of lsrael and the lsraeli Securities Authority. Citibank, N,A,

Platinum Building, 21 Ha'arba'ah St, TelAviv, lsrael. The Product is made available in ltaly by Citigroup Global Markeb Limited, which is authorised by the

PM and regulated by the FCA and the PRA. Via dei Mercanti, 12, Milan, 20121,ltaly, The Product is made available in Japan by Citigroup Global Markets

Japan Inc, CCGMJ'), which is regulated by Financial Services Agency, Securities and Exchange Surveillance Commission, Japan Securities Dealen
Association, Tokyo Stock Exchange and Osaka Securities Exchange. Shin-Marunouchi Building, 1-5-1 Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-6520 Japan, lf
the Product was distributed by SMBC Nikko Securities Inc. it is being so distributed under license, In the event that an error is found in an CGMJ research

report, a revised version will be posted on the Firm's Citi Velocig website, lf you have questions regarding Citi Velocity, please call (81 3) 6270-3019 for
help, The Product is made available in Korea by Citigroup Global Markets Korea Securities Ltd,, which is regulated by the Financial Services Commission,
the Financial Supervisory Service and the Korea Financial lnvestmentAssociation (KOFlA). Citibank Building, 39 Da-dong, Junggu, Seoul '100-180,

Korea. KOFIA makes available registation information of research analysb on its website. Please visit the following website if you wish to find KOFIA

registration information on research analysts of Citigroup Global Markets Korea Securities
Ltd. http//dis.kofia,or,kr/websquare/index.jsp?w2xPath=lwq/fundMg/DlSFundMgrAnalystList.xml&divisionld=MD1S03002002000000&serviceld=SD1S03002

002000. The Product is made available in Korea by Citibank Korea Inc., which is regulated by the Financial Services Commission and the Financial
Supervisory Service, Address is Citibank Building, 39 Dadong, Jung4u, Seoul 100-180, Korea. The Product is made available in Malaysia by Citigroup
Global Markets Malaysia Sdn Bhd (Company No, 460819-D) ('CGMM") to its clients and CGMM takes responsibility for iF contents, CGMM is regulated by

the Securities Commission of Malaysia. Please contact CGMM at Level 43 Menara Citibank, 165 Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpul Malaysia in respect
of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the Product. The Product is made available in Merico by Acciones y Valores Banamex, S.A. De C. V,,

Gasa de Bolsa, Integrante del Grupo Financiero Banamex ("Accival") which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Citigroup Inc. and is regulated by Comision
Nacional Bancaria y de Valores. Reforma 398, Col, Juarez, 06600 Mexico, D.F, In New Zealand the Product is made available to 'wholesale clienF' only as
defined by ssO(1) of the FinancialAdvisers Act 2008 (FAA) through Citigroup Global MarkebAustralia Pty Ltd (ABN 64 003 114 832 and AFSL No.

2409921, an overseas financialadviseras defined by the FM, participantof theASX Group and regulated by theAustralian Securities & Investmenb
Commission, Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney, NSW 2000. The Product is made available in Pakistan by Citibank N.A. Pakistan branch, which is

regulated by the State Bank of Pakistan and Securities Exchange Commission, Pakistan. AWT Plaza, 1.1. Chundrigar Road, P.0, Box 4889, Karachi-
74200. The Product is made available in the Philippines through Citicorp Financial Services and lnsurance Brokerage Philippines, Inc., which is regulated
by the Philippines Securities and Exchange Commission. 20th Floor Citibank Square Bldg. The Product is made available in the Philippines through Citibank
NA Philippines branch, Citibank Tower, 8741 Paseo De Roxas, Makati City, Manila. Citibank NA Philippines NA is regulated by The Bangko Sentral ng
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Pilipinas. The Product is made available in Poland by Dom Maklerski Banku Handlowego SA an indirect subsidiary of Citigroup Inc., which is regulated by

Komisja Nadzoru Finansowego. Dom Maklenski Banku HandlowEo S.A. ul.Senatorska 16, 00-923 Warszawa. The Product is made available in the
Russian Federation through AO Citibank, which is licensed to carry out banking activities in he Russian Fedenation in accordance with the general banking

license issued by the Centnal Bank of the Russian Federation and brokerage activities in accordance with the license issued by frre Federal Service for
Financial Markets. Neither the Product nor any information contained in the Product shall be considered as advertising the securities mentioned in this
report within the tenitory of the Russian Federation or outside the Russian Fedention, The Product does not constitute an appraisal within the meaning of
the Federal Law of the Russian Fedenation of 29 July 1998 No. 135-FZ (as amended) On AppnisalActivities in the Russian Federation, 8-10 Gasheka

Street, 125047 Moscow. The Product is made available in Singapore through Citigroup Global lvlarkets Singapore Pte. Ltd. ("CGMSPL"), a capital markets

services license holder, and regulated by Monetary Authority of Singapore. Please contact CGMSPL at 8 Maina VieW 21st FloorAsia Square Tower 1,

Singapore 018960, in respect of any matten arising from, or in connection with, the analysis of this document. This report is intended for recipients who are

accredited, expert and institutjonal investors as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap, 289), The Product is made available by The Citigroup

Private Bank in Singapore through Citibank, N.A., Singapore Branch, a licensed bank in Singapore that is regulated by Monetary Authority of Singapore.

Please contact your Private Banker in Citibank N.A., Singapore Branch if you have any queries on or any matten arising from or in connection with this

document This report is intended for recipienb who are accredited, expert and institutional investors as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap,

289). This report is distributed in Singapore by Citibank Singapre Ltd ("CSL')to selected Citigold/Citigold Private Clients. CSL provides no independent

research or analysis of the substance or in preparation of this report. Please contact your Citigold//Citigold Private Client Relationship Manager in CSL if you

have any queries on or any mattens arising from or in connection with this report, This report is intended for recipients who are accredited investors as

defined under the Securities and Futuro Act (Cap. 289). Citigroup Global Markets (Pty) Ltd. is incorporated in the Republic of South Africa (company

rEistration number 2000/025866/07) and its registered ofiice is at 145 West Street Sandton, 2196, Saxonwold. Citigroup Global Markeb (Pty) Ltd. is

regulated by JSE Securities Exchange South Africa, South African Reserve Bank and the Financial Services Board, The investments and services

contained herein are not available to private customers in South Africa, The Product is made available in the Republic of China through Citigroup Global

Markeb Taiwan Securities Company Ltd. ("CGMTS'), 14 and 15F, No, 1, Songzhi Road, Taipei 110, Taiwan and/or through Citibank Securities fiaiwan)
Company Limited ("CSTL'), 14 and 1 5F, No. 1 , Songzhi Road, Taipei 110, Taiwan, subject to the respective license scope of each entity and the applicable

laws and regulations in the Republic of China. CGMTS and CSTL are both regulated by the Securities and Futures Bureau of the Financial Supervisory

Commission of Taiwan, the Republic of China. No portion of the Product may be reproduced or quoted in the Republic of China by the press or any third

parties [without the written authorization of CGMTS and CSTL]. lf the Product covers securities which are not allored to be ofiered or traded in he Republic

of China, neither the Product nor any information mntained in the Product shall be considered as advertising the securities or making recommendation of

the securities in the Republic of China. The Product is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale

of a security or financial products. Any decision to purchase securities or financial products mentioned in the Product must take into account existing public

information on such security or the financial producb or any registered prospectus, The Product is made available in Thailand through Citicorp Securities
(Thailand) Ltd., which is rEulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. 399 Interchange 21 Building, 18th Floor, Sukhumvit Road,

Klongtoey Nua, Wattana ,Bangkok 10110, Thailand. The Product is made available in Turkey through CitibankAS which is regulated by Capital Mad<ets

Board. Tekfen Tower, Eski Buyukdere Caddesi# 209 Kat 28,23294 Levent, lstanbul, Turkey, In he UA.E, these materials (the "Materials") are

communicated by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, DIFC branch ("CGML'), an entity registered in the Dubai Intemational Financial Center ("D|FC') and

licensed and regulated by the Dubai Financial Services Authority ('DFSA') to Professional Clients and Market Counterparties only and should not be relied

upon or distributed to Retail Clienb. A distribution of he different Citi Research natings distribution, in percentage terms for Investmenb in each sector

covered is made available on request Financial producb and/or services to which the Materials relate will only be made available to Professional Clients

and Market Counterpafties. The Product is made available in United Kingdom by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is authorised by the Prudential

Regulation Authority ('PRA') and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority f FCA") and the PRA. This material may relate to investments or services of

a person oubide of the UK or to other matters which are not authorised by the PRA nor regulated by the FCA and the PM and further details as to where

this may be the case are available upon request in respect of this material. CitQroup Centre, Canada Square, Ganary Wharf, London, E14 5LB. The

Product is made available in United States by Citigroup Global Markets lnc, which is a member of FINRA and registered wih the US Securities and

Exchange Commission. 388 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10013. Unless specified to the contrary, within EU Member States, the Product is made

avaihbb by Citigroup Global Markets Limited, which is authorised by the PM and regulated by the FCA and the PM.
The Product is not to be construed as providing investment seryices in any jurisdiction where the provision of such services would not be permifted.

Subject to the nature and contenb of the Product, the investments described therein are subjec{ to fluctuations in price and/or value and investons may get

back less than originally invested. Certain high-volatility investments can be subject to sudden and large falls in value that could equal or exceed the amount

invested. Certain investmenb contained in the Product may have tax implications for private customers whereby levels and basis of taxation may be subject

to change. lf in doubt, investors should seek advice from a tax adviser. The Product does not purport to identify the nature of the specific market or other

risks associated with a particular tr:ansaction, Advice in the Product is general and should not be construed as personal advice given it has been prepared

without taking account of the objectives, financial situaUon or needs of any particular investor. Accordingly, investors should, before acting on he advice,

consider tre appropriateness of the advice, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. Prior to acquiring any financial product, it is he
clients responsibility to obtain the relevant offer document for the product and consider it before making a decision as to whether to purchase the product.

Citi Research product may source data from dataOentral, dataCentral is a Citi Research proprietary database, which includes the Firm's estimates, data

from company reporb and feeds from Thomson Reuters. The printed and printable venion of the research report may not include all the information (e,9.,

certain financial summary information and comparable company data) that is linked to the online venion available on the Firm's proprietary electronic

distribution platforms.

@2017 Ciligroup Global Markeh lnc. Citi Research is a division of Citigroup Global Markets Inc, Citi and Clti with Arc Design are trademarks and service

marks of Citigroup Inc, and ib afriliates and are used and registered throughout the world, All righb reserved. The research data in this report is not intended

to be used for the purpose of (a) determining he price or amounts due in respect of one or more financial products or instruments and/or (b) measuring or

comparing tre performance of a financial prcduct or a portfolio of financial instruments, and any such use is stricfly prohibited withoutthe priorwriften

consent of Citi Research. Any unauthorized use, duplication, redistribution or disclosure of this report (the "Producf ), including, but not limited to,

redistribution of the Product by electronic mail, posting of the Product on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link to the Product, is

prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the Product is intended solely for the recipient and may not be fuilher disttibuted
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by the recipient to any third party. Where included in this report, MSCI sourced information is the exclusive property of Morgan Stanley Capital International

Inc. (MSCI). Without priorwritten permission of MSCI, this information and any other MSCI intellectual property may not be reproduced, redisseminated or

used to create any financial produc$, including any indices. This information is provided on an "as is" basis. The user assumes the entire risk of any use

made of this information. MSCI, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim

all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting

any of the foregoing, in no event shall MSCI, any of its afftliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any

liability for any damages of any kind. MSCI, Mo6an Stanley Capital International and the MSCI indexes are services marks of MSCI and iF affiliates, The

Firm accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties. The Product may provide the addresses ol or conhin hyperlinks to, websites. Except to

the extent to which the Product refen to website material of the Firm, the Firm has not reviewed the linked site. Equally, except to the extent to which the
Product refens to website material of the Firm, the Firm takes no responsibility for, and makes no representations or wananties whatsoever as to, the data

and information contained therein. Such address or hyperlink (including addresses or hyperlinks to website material of the Firm) is provided solely for your

convenience and information and the content of the linked site does not in any way form part of this document. Accessing such website or following such link

through the Product or the website of the Firm shall be at your own risk and the Firm shall have no liability arising out ol or in connection with, any such

referenced wehite.
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Nf - Solid 2Q17 Print; 2017 Guidance Moves Higher: Conservative Management
Team Continues to Over-Deliver

August 2,2017

Nl reported 2Q17 adjusted earnings of $0.10, in-line with our/consensus
expectations of $0.10. 2Q17 performance was driven primarily by the impact of
continued infrastructure investments earning solid returns as well as riders/tracker
updates throughout Nl's jurisdiction, partially offset by increased operating expenses
due to higher employee and administration costs. Nl now expects to deliver 2017
earnings of $1.17-$1 .20 vs. the prior outlook of $1 .12-1.18, which is consistent with
our estimate $1.20 after we reflect anticipated interest expense savings (+$0.02)
due to the company's refinancing efforts into our model. Management continues to
under-promise and over-deliver, with conseryative assumptions around rate
case proceedings that have yet to be filed/approved reflecting LT EPS growth
ol 5-7% that could be closer to 6-8%. We comfodably model +6% EPS CAGR
through 2020, which could still prove conservative.

Management continues to execute on its financing plan. Nl refinanced $1bn in

NT maturity debt with lower rate debt that is expected to generate interest expense
savings over the next several years, issuing $1bn in new debt. Due to this refinancing
activity, the company's weighted average interest rate on LT debt was reduced 50bps
to 4.9o/o from 5.4%, and management expects refinancing savings to provide a +
$0.02 positive EPS impact to their 2017 outlook. The ATM program continues to be
consistent with plans laid out during the company's analyst day, issuing $34mm in

equity in 2Q17 and on-pace to issue $200-$300mm in 2017-2020, consistent with
our expectations of $300mm in 2017 rn6 -$21Omm per year through 2020. \Mile
we acknowledge that dilution widens the spread between rate base and earnings
growth, we believe management is being somewhat conservative in its assumptions
(i.e. regulatory outcomes). In other words, a higher use of cash to fund grovrth and
less reliance on external financing needs could swing earnings growth toward the
topend of their LT earnings guidance of 5-7o/o or possibly higher to 6-8%. We also
continue to highlight Nl's conservative growth targets - see our sensitivity analysis
HERE: page i.

Quiet on the base rate case front in 2017 with a peak cadence in the rate case
cycle in the rearuiew. On the gas side, the Columbia Gas of OH lnfrastructure
Replacement extension filing is moving along, with the PUC staff recommending
approvalwith modest modifications, and a decision due YE17. On the electric side,
management filed a settlement for the Environmental Compliance case (no.44872J
in regard to the Coal Combustion Residuals rule. The settlement was signed off
by the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counseloq the NIPSCO Industrial Group,
and the Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana with terms specifuing recovery of -
$195mm in costs and calls for investments associated with the Effluent Guidelines
Rule to be addressed in another case. Evidentiary hearings are scheduled for Aug
21 , with a decision expected in 2018. The continued execution of its regulatory filings/
trackers will enable Nl to deliver on its capital program of $1 .6-1 .8bn annually through
2020, and is consistent with what we have modeled but we believe there could be

further upside. We see modest regulatory lag, with the continuation of riders/trackers
currently in place and further lag compression following rate orders.

NI BUY
EARNINGS RELEASE
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SHARE PRICE $26.24
PRICE TARGET $28.00

2017

Prior

PIE

201E

P/E

2019

PIE

0.71 0.10 0.08E 0.32E 1.20E

0.07E 0.31E 1.18E

21.9x

0.74E 0.11E 0.08E 0.34E 1.27e

2O.7x

0.79E 0.12E 0.07E 0.36E 1.34E

s2-Wcek RangG

Maftet Cap (M)

ADV (3 mo; (X)0)

t21,17 - 126.s6

t8,519

2,409

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for anatyst certification and impoftant disc/osures. Page 1
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Valuation

We value Nl as a regulated utility, arriving at our $28 PT utilizing a sum-of-the parts
analysis, based on: (1) $9/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our
group average regulated electric utility multiple of 16x, plus a three turn premium to
account for higher growth potential versus what is being reflected in fundamentals;
(2) $21lshare value for the regulated gas segment utilEing our regulated electric
P/E multiple plus a premium to account for the historical gas LDC spread above
electric counterparts and a one-turn premium for higher growth; and (3) ($3)/share
for other adjustments for Corp and Other.

Risks
The primary risks on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst certification and importanf dlsc/osures. Page 2
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

gy issuing this reseerdr reporl eadr Guggenheim Securiti€s, LLC ('Gwgenh€im Securilies') .$€arci analy$ whose name appears in this report horEby
c€rlifeE t|at (i) all of the views e)qressed in this report acdirately ref€d the Eseanh analysts peEonal vievrs about any and all of the sub.jecl s€curities of
lssuerg discussed herein End (ii) no part ot the researci analysfs compensetion was, is, or s/ill be direc{y or indirecly related b the specific recommendalions
or vierv5 expressed by the research analyst.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The research analyst(s) and r$earch associate(s) have recgived compeNation based upon various fadors, including quality of researdr, investor client
b€dbad( and Guggenhoim Securities, LLC'S overall revenue, which includes invostient banking revenue.

Guggenheim Securities, LLC o. ib afiliates exped{s) to receive or intend(s) to s€ek compensation br invertnent bankino s€wices trom Nisoorce Inc. in
the next 3 months.

Please rebr to this website for company-sp€cifc disclosures Gferenced in this report https://guooenheimsecudties.bluematix.com/sellside/
Discloslres.ac,tion. Disclosure ihfpmation is also availsble hom Compliance, 330 lradison Avenue, New York, NY 10017,

28

24

20

l6

t2

8

Created by BlueMatrix

RATINGS EXPLANATION AND GUIDELINES
Bt Y (B) - Describes stocks that we exp€cl to ptovide E total Gtum (price appreciation plus yield) of 10% or rnore within a 12-month p€dod.

NEUTRAL (N) . Describcs stocks that we exped to provide a lotal retum (pdce appr€cietion plus yield) of betveen plus 10% and minus 't0o/6 within a 12-
rnonth Dedod.

SELL (S) - Descdbes stocks that we expec{ to provide a tot€l negative teturn (pric€ appreciation plus yi€ld) of 10% or more within a 12-month period.

NR - Th€ investrnent rating and pric€ target have been temporarjly suspended. Such suspensions al€ in compliance with applicable regulations and/or
Guggenheim Securities, LLC policies.

CS - Coverage Suspended. Guggenheim Securities, LLC has suspended coverage of this company.

NC - Not covered. Guggenheim Securities, LLC does not cover this company.

Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Guggenheim Securities, LLC engagement in certain transactions,
securities regulations prohibit certain $pes of communications, including investment recommendations.

Monitor - Describes stocks whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial
investment merits of the company are provided.

Undor Revlexr (UR) - Folloning the release of signifcant news fiom lhis cornpany, th€ raling has been temporadly daced under review until suficient
inbrmation has been obtained and a.ssessed by the analyst

Gugoenh€im S€drities, LLC mofiodology lb. assigning rrtings may indude fte bllotdng: market capitalization, maturity, gru,vthlvalue, volatility and e)eected
total return over the next 1 2 monthg. The price taEets are based on several methodologies, which may includo, but are not r6uicied to, analys$ of ma*€t
risk, growth rate, revenus stFam, disounted cssh novi, (DCF), EBITDA EPS, cagh ilo\,y (CF), fie€ cash fow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, P/E, PE/g.owh, P/CF. P/
FCF, premium (discoun0/ar/erage group EV/EBITOA premium (discountyavorage group P/E, sum of t|e parb, net asset value, dMdend retums, and retum
on equity (ROE) over th€ next 1 2 months.

company policy or applicable

projections or opinions on the

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst cerlification and imporlant dlsc/osures. Page 3
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Pdce targets afe assigned br Buy- and Sell-rated stocks, Pdce targeG for Neukal.rated stocks are provided at the discretion of the analyst-

Equity Valuatlon and Rlsks: For valualion methodology and dsks a6sociated wih covered companies or p.ice taEets br coveEd companies, dease see th6
rrbst|ecentcompany-specifcr6eardlreportat@'contadtheprimaryana|ystoryourGugg6nh€im
S€curilies, LLC represenbtive, or email GsResearchDisdGures@guggenheimpadrers.com.

Prior io 12,/8/'14, cuggenheim Seorities, LLC'S BUY NEUTML, and SELL ratings defrutons were as follows (no other ratings definitions were ohanged):

BlrY (B) . Descdbes stocks that w6 e)eecl to provide a btal retum (pdcs appr€ciation plus yield) of I 5% or more within a I 2-month period.

NEUTML (N) . Describes stocks that we expect to provide a total return (pdce appreciation plus yiold) of plus 15% or minus 1570 within a 12-month p€dod.

SELL (S) - Describes stocks that we expecl to pfovjde a bt€l negative retum (pric€ appreciation plus yield) of 'l 5% or more within a 1 2-month period.

RATINGS DISTRIBUTIONS FOR GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES:

lB Serv./ Past 12Mos.

Rating Category Count Percent

Buy

Neutral

Sell

186

125

2

59.42%

39.94o/o

0.64%

21

11

0

11.29o/o

8.80%

0.00%

OTHER DISCLOSURES

This research is for our dienE and prospective clionb only. Other than disclosures relatng to Guggenheim Secudties and itg afiliates, this research is based
on dfient public information that we considea rcliable, but we do not rcpresent it is accurate or complete, and it should not b€ relied on as such. l b seok to
update our Gsearch as appropriaE, but various regulalions may prevent us from doing so. Other then cedain industy repods published on a periodic basis,
the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as approp.iab in the research analyst s judgoment. Guggenheim Socurities conducls a full-
seNice, integrated investrirent banking and brokeGge business, and one ofmore of its afiiliates conduaG an investrnent management business. Guggenheim
Securitieg is a member of SIPC (htl.:/ /vl^/\/v.sioc.oro). Our sale3people, tradels, and other professionels may provide or€l or written maftet commentary or
trading sbategies b our dients and our ernployees tEding for our own accor.rnt hat r€llect opinions th€t are contrary to the opiniong expr€68ed in his |es€ardr.
Guggenheim Secudties or cedain ot its affliates conducls an investnent manag€nEm business, fades tor its odn account, and conducts an invostrnent
busingss, 6nd may make invesbnent decisiong that are inconsistent with the rc@mmendations or Meu/s exp€ssed in this reseaftfr.

\rve gnd our afiliaies, oficers, directors, and employeeg, excluding equity and credit analysts, will fom lime to time have long or short po€itiong in, Ect as
principal in, and buy or sell, the s€flrities or dedvatives, if any, refened to in this resear.h. y'Je and our afiliates also may sell b or buy ftom customers on a
prindpal basis lhe securitiBs describ€d herein. \ b and our affliaies also do business with, or that relates to, companies covered in Guggenheim Securities
research, and may have a position in the debt ofthe company orcompanies discussed herein.

This research i9 not an ofigr to sellor the solicitation of an ofier to buy any security, lt does not constitute a personal re@mmondation or take into account
the partioJlar investrnent obj€clives, fnancial situalions, o. needs of individual dients. Clients should consider whether any advice o. Gcommendation in lhis
researcfi is suitable for their perticriar cjrdmstancas and, it appropriab, seek probssional advic€, induding bx advice. The price and value of invesbhentg
r€brled !o in this reseaadr and the income from them may fEfuate. Past perbmance is not a guide !o future perbrmance, future letums are not guaranteed,
and a lo6s ot odginal capital may occur. Fluciuations in exchenge rates @uld have adverse efiecls on the value or pdce of, or incorne derived fom, ce(ain
anvestmenb.

This communication does not constitute an ofier of Shares to the public in the United Kingdom. No prosp€dus has boen or will be approved in the United
Kingdom in resped of th€ Securities. Consequently, this communication is directed only at (i) peEonswho are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who
have profe8sional experience in m€tters relating to investmenb falling within Articlo 19(5) ofthe Financial Services and Ma*etsAct 2000 (Financial Promotion)
Order 2005 (the 'Order"), (iii) high net rvorlh entities falling wihin A.lide 49(2) of the Order (iv) and other persons to whom it may lawtully be communicated
(all Eudl p€rsons togelher being r€fered to as "releuant persons'). Any invesfnent activity to whidr this @mmunicalion relatos will only be available to, and
will only be engaged with, relevant pe6ons. Any p€Eon who is not a relevant person should not ad or rely on this d,odment or any of its contenb.

TACNCAL TRADING IDEA DISCLAIII|ER

Guggenheim Securities, LLC prcduc€s "Tactical Trade ldeas" that identiry short-term, catalyst ddven fading oppoftunities impacting companies Mhin the
Fkm's coverage univ€rse. Teclical Trade ldeas may exist on companies in this report and may be contrary to the analyst's published rating.

Cogydght @ 201 7 by Guggenheim Securities, LLC, ("Guggenheim') a FINRA r€isbred b.oker-deeler All dghts reseNed. The content of this report is basod
upon intormelion obtain€d from sounes that Guggenheim generalv considers reliable, but Guggenheim mak6s no representations or waranties wih tespecl
to its accuracy, compFeness, tlmelineae, suit€Ulit or othgMis€, and assumes no responsitility to update it ior subsequent events or knowledge. cuggenheim
is not responsible for your use of his information.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLG See pages 3 - 4 for analyst certification and importanf disciosures. Page 4
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It's Electric, Boogie Woogie Woogie

Key Takeaway

Nl reallzed diluted 2Q non-GAAP EPS of 1O( (excl. items), roughly In-llne wlth
our 9( estlmate & the Street's lOd mean forecastl 2Q EBITDA of $28omm also
approxlmated our $2E2mm est. With results, mgmt lifted its 2017 non-GAAP
EPS target to $1.17-$1.2O ($1.19 f EFe), from a prevlous $f .12-$1.18 range, and
affirmed lts 5-7o/o long-term EPS & DPS growth rates.

Financlal hlghlights. Nl reported a $44.3mm 2Q GAAP loss from continuing operations;
however, excluding $77.6mm in net post-tax items (early debt termination losses, revenue
losses due to non-normal weather, lT service provider transition costs, and asset sales gains)
results in non-GMP recurring net income of $33.3mm, a touch ahead of $31.Omm JEFe.

Gas Dlstrlbution. Columbia Gas of Ohio's application for an extension of its lnfrastructure
Replacement Program is awaiting PUCO approval & mgmt expects a decision by YE. On

luly 28th, Columbia Gas of Maryland filed a settlement with the MPSC which, if approved,
would increase annual revenues by $2.4mm (vs. $5.0mm request) and take effect in late
Oct. NIPSCO's gas segment received IURC approval for its latest semi-annual tracker update
on June 28th; the approval covers $61mm of investments made in 2H'16 under its 7-year

$ 845 m m gas i nf rastructu re modern ization prog ra m.

Electrlc. NIPSCO began recovering costs on -$46mm of investments under its 7-year

$1.258 infrastructure modernization program in Feb. and, in lune, requested recovery
on $133.5mm in investment made between 5/16-4117. lts two electric transmission
projects remain on schedule, with 2H18 in-service dates affirmed & planned environmental
upgrades at its Michigan City Unit 12 and RM Schahfer Units 14 &15 await IURC approval.

Cash tenders & debt placements. Nl executed several cash tender offers in 2Q in total,
the company purchased -$319mm aggregate principal amount of Any and All Notes, -
$201 m m agg regate principal amou nt of its 6 -4% 201 8 notes, - $245 mm agg regate principal
of its 6.8% 2019 maturities, and -$225mm aggregate principal of its 5.45% notes. In May,
Nl issued $18 of 3.49Vo 10-year notes & $18 of 4.375Vo 3O-year notes; as of 6.30 Nl debt
portfofiohadaweightedaveragematurity&interestrateof -16years 8.-4.g%o, respectively.

Divfdend declared, 2077 EPS guldance raised. On May 9th, Nl declared a quarterly
cash dividend of 17.5a (700 annualized), up -13% yly and flat q/q; the dividend is payable
on 8.18 to shareholders of record as of 7.31. We continue to expect a -6.1% dividend CAGR

through 2021 and, with results, mgmt affirmed its 5-7% long-term EPS and DPS growth
rates with $1.5-$1.88 of annual capex. Nl raised its 2017 non-GMP EPS guidance to $1.17-
$1.20, from $1.12-$1.18; however, JEFe is $1.19 & the Street mean is $1.18.

Nl2Q17 Results Revlew

Source: Jefferies, Company reports, Note: 2Q avg. diluted sharecount is lEFe.

166.6 -1 6.{96

t77.1 9,496

(t5.3) -10.e*

Tax Bene{it (E9,cnt ) (t1?.2)

(fi,r45) -1-696

'05 
NM

(187.2) 0.6n6

(t19.8) -13.196

Please see analyst certifications, important disclosure information, and information regarding the status of non-US analysts on pages 2 to 6 of this report.
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Company Description
NiSource, Inc. (NYSE: Nl) is a diversified energy holding company whose subsidiaries provide natural gas, electricity, and otherenergy products

& services to nearly 4 million US customers. The Company operates through three segments: Cas Distribution, Columbia Pipeline Group, and

Electric. The Gas Distribution operations provide natural gas service and transportation for residential, commercial and industrial customers

in Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, Kentucky, Maryland, Indiana and Massachusetts. Columbia Pipeline Group offers gas transportation and

storage services for Local distribution companies, marketers and industrial and commercial customers located in Northeastern, Mid-Atlantic,

Midwestern and Southern states. The Electric Operations segment provides electric service in various counties in the northern part of Indiana.

NiSource was foundedin 1987, is incorporated under the laws of the state of Delaware, and is headquartered in Merrillville, lN.

Ana lyst Certification :

l, Christopher Sighinolfi, CFA, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject
security(ies) and subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific
recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
l, Corey Goldman, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
orviews expressed in this research report.
l, Nicholas Amicucci, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subiect security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views expressed in this research report.
l, Josh O'Brien, certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views expressed in this research report.
As is the case with all Jefferies employees, the analyst(s) responsible for the coverage of the financial instruments discussed in this report receives
compensation based in part on the overall performance of the firm, including investment banking income. We seek to update our research as

appropriate, butvarious regulations may prevent us from doing so. Aside from certain industry reports published on a periodic basis, the large majority
of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgement.

lnvestment Recommendation Record
(Artlde 3(f )e and Artlcle 7 of MAR)

,09:05 ET. August 2,2017
, O9:05 ET. August 2,2017

Explanation of f efferies Ratings
Buy - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of 15% or more within a l2-month period.

Hold - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of plus l5% or minus 10% within a l2-month period.

Underperform - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of minus l0% or less within a 12-month
period.
The expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) for Buy rated securities with an average security price consistenUy below $10 is 20% or more
within a l2-month period as these companies are typically more volatile than the overall stock market. For Hold rated securities with an average

security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is plus or minus 20% within a '12-month period. For

Underperform rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is minus
2O% or less within a 12-month period.
NR - The investment rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulations and/
or Jefferies policies.

CS - Coverage Suspended. iefferies has suspended coverage of this company.
NC - Not covered. lefferies does not cover this company.
Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with lefferies engagement in certain transactions, company policy or applicable securities

regulations prohibit certain types of communications, including investment recommendations.
Monitor - Describes securities whose company fundamentals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial projections or opinions
on the investment merits of the company are provided.

Valuation Methodology
Jefferies' methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturity, growth/value, volatility and expected total
return over the next 12 months. The price targets are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are not restricted to, analyses of market
risk, growth rate, revenue stream, discounted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF), free cash flow (FCF), EV/EBITDA, PlE,PElgrowth, P/CF,

P/FCF, premium (discount)/average group EV/EBITDA, premium (discount)/average group P/E, sum of the parts, net asset value, dividend returns,
and return on equity (ROE) over the next'12 months.

Chrlstopher Slghlnolfl, CIA, Equity Analyst, (212) 7074420, csighino@iefferies'com 
'::

Recom mendation Published
Recom mendation Distributed

:,: page 2 of 6

Please see important disclosure information on pages 2 - 6 of this report. Jefferies
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lefferies Franchise Pickr
Jefferies Franchise Picks include stock selections from among the best stock ideas from our equity analysts over a l2 month period. Stock selection
is based on fundamental analysis and may take into account other factors such as analyst conviction, differentiated analysis, a favorable risk/reward
ratio and investment themes that lefferies analysts are recommending. Jefferies Franchise Picks will include only Buy rated stocks and the number
can vary depending on analyst recommendations for inclusion, Stocks will be added as new opportunities arise and removed when the reason for
inclusion changes, the stock has met its desired return, if it is no longer rated Buy and/or if it triggers a stop loss. Stocks having 'l2O day volatility in
the bottom quartile of S&P stocks willcontinue to have a15o/o stop loss, and the remainder will have a20% stop. Franchise Picks are not intended
to represent a recommended portfolio of stocks and is not sector based, but we may note where we believe a Pick falls within an investment style
such as growth or value.

Risks which may impede the achievement of our Price Target
This report was prepared for general circulation and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors. As such, the
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions based
upon their specific investment objectives and financial situation utilizing their own financial advisors as they deem necessary. Past performance of
the financial instruments recommended in this report should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future results, The price, value of, and
income from, any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report can rise as well as fall and may be affected by changes in economic, financial
and political factors. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than the investor's home currency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price of, value of, or income derived from the financial instrument described in this report. In addition, investors in securities such
as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currency risk.

Notes: Each box in the Rating and Price Target History chart above represents actions over the past three years in which an analyst initiated on a
company, made a change to a rating or price target of a company or discontinued coverage of a company.
Legend:

l: Initiating Coverage

D: Dropped Coverage

B: Buy

H: Hold

UP: Underperform

For lmportant Disclosure information on companies recommended in this report please visit our website at https:/ijavatar.bluematrix.com/sellside/
Discf osu res,action or call 212.284 -2300 -

page 3 of 6

Please see important disclosure information on pages 2 - 6 of this report.

Chrirtopher Slghlnolfi, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 7O7-6420, csighino@jefferies.com

Notes: Each box in the Rating and Price Target History chart above represents actions over the past three years in which
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Distrlbution of Ratings

Rating
lB Serv./Past 12 Mos.

-

Percent Gount PercentGount

BUY
HOLD
UNDERPERFORM

|i,,7-'::::17,,':1.7;t-t?,4, page 4 Of 6

Please see important disclosure information on pages 2 - 6 of this report.

1092
903
154

50.81%
42.02o/o

7.17o/o

334 30.59%
181 20.04"/o
17 11.04%
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Other I mportant Disclosures
Jefferies does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. fu a result, investors should be aware that Jefferies may have a
conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment
decision.

lefferies Equity Research refers to research reports produced by analysts employed by one of the following Jefferies Group LLC ("Jefferies") group
companlesl
Unlted States: Jefferies LLC which is an SEC registered firm and a member of FINRA.

Unlted Klngdom: Jefferies International Limited, which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority; registered in England and
Wales No. 1978621; registered office: Vintners Place, 68 Upper Thames Street, London EC4V 3BJ; telephone +aa (O)20 7029 SOOO; facsimile +a4 @)2O
7029 8010.
Hong Kong:.lefferies Hong Kong Limited, which is licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong with CE numberAT5546; located
at Suite 2201,22nd Floor, Cheung Kong Center,2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong.

Singapore: Jefferies Singapore Limited, which is licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore; located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOB Plaza 2,
Singapore 048624, telephone: +65 6551 3950.

fapan: Jefferies (apan) Limited, Tokyo Branch, which is a securities company registered by the Financial Services Agency of japan and is a member
of the.lapan Securities Dealers Association; located at Hibiya Marine Bldg, 3F, 1-5-l Yuraku-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-0006; telephone +813 5251
6100; facsimile +813 5251 6101.

Indla: Jefferies lndia Private Limited (ClN - U74140MH2007PTC200509), which is licensed by the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia as a Merchant
Banker (lNM000Oll443), Research Analyst (|NH000000701) and a Stock Broker with Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (1N8011491033) and National
Stock Exchange of lndia Limited (1N8231491037) in the Capital Market Segment; located at 42143, 2 North Avenue, Maker Maxity, Bandra-Kurla
Compfex, Bandra (East) Mumbai 400 051, India; Tel +91 22 4356 6000.
This material has been prepared by Jefferies employing appropriate expertise, and in the belief that it is fair and not misteading. The information set
forth herein was obtained f rom sources believed to be reliable, but has not been independently verified by Jefferies. Therefore, except for any obligation
under applicable rules we do not guarantee its accuracy. Additional and supporting information is available upon request. Unless prohibited by the
provisions of Regulation 5 of the U.5. Securities Act of 1933, this material is distributed in the United States ("USn), by Jefferies LLC, a US-registered
broker-dealer, which accepts responsibility for its contents in accordance with the provisions of Rule l5a-5, under the US Securities Exchange Act of
1934. Transactions by or on behalf of any US person may only be effected through lefferies LLC. ln the United Kingdom and European Economic
Area this report is issued and/or approved for distribution by Jefferies International Umited and is intended for use only by persons who have, or have
been assessed as having, suitable professional experience and expertise, or by persons to whom it can be otherwise lawfully distributed. Jefferies
International Limited Equity Research personnel are separated from other business groups and are not under their supervision or control. Jefferies
International Limited has implemented policies to (i) address conflicts of interest related to the preparation, content and distribution of research reports,
public appearances, and interactions between research analysts and those outside of the research department; (ii) ensure that research analysts are
insulated from the review, pressure, or oversight by persons engaged in investment banking services activities or other persons who might be biased in
their iudgment or supervision; and (iii) promote objective and reliable research that reflects the truly held opinions of research analysts and prevents the
use of research reports or research analysts to manipulate or condition the market or improperly favor the interests of the Jefferies International Limited
or a current or prospective customer or class of customers. Jefferies lnternational Limited may allow its analysts to undertake private consultancy
work. Jefferies International Limited's conflicts management policy sets out the arrangements Jefferies International Limited employs to manage any
potential conflicts of interest that may arise as a result of such consultancy work. Jefferies International Ltd, its affiliates or subsidiaries, may make a

market or provide liquidity in the financial instruments referred to in this investment recommendation. For Canadian investors, this material is intended
for use only by professional or institutional investors. None of the investments or investment services mentioned or described herein is available to
other persons or to anyone in Canada who is not a nDesignated Institution" as defined by the Securities Act (Ontario)- In Singapore, Jefferies Singapore
Limited is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. For investors in the Republic of Singapore, this material is provided by lefferies Singapore
Limited pursuant to Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. The material contained in this document is intended solely for accredited,
expert or institutional investors, as defined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289 of Singapore). lf there are any matters arising from, or
in connection with this material, please contact Jefferies Singapore Limited, located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOB Plaza 2, Singapore 048624,
telephone: +65 5551 3950. In lapan this material is issued and distributed by Jefferies (Japan) Limited to institutional investors only. In Hong Kong,
this report is issued and approved by iefferies Hong Kong Limited and is intended for use only by professional investors as defined in the Hong Kong
Securities and Futures Ordinance and its subsidiary legislation. In the Republic of China fl-aiwan), this report should not be distributed. The research
in relation to this report is conducted outside the PRC. This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities
in the PRC. PRC investors shall have the relevant qualifications to invest in such securities and shall be responsible for obtaining all relevant approvals,
licenses, verifications andlor registrations from the relevant governmental authorities themselves. In India this report is made available by Jefferies
India Private Limited. In Australia this information is issued solely by Jefferies International Limited and is directed solely at wholesale clients within
the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia (the 'Act") in connection with their consideration of any investment or investment service
that is the subject of this document. Any offer or issue that is the subject of this document does not require, and this document is not, a disclosure
document or product disclosure statement within the meaning of the Act. Jefferies lnternational Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority under the laws of the United Kingdom, which differ from Australian laws. Jefferies International Limited has obtained relief under
Australian Securities and Investments Commission Class Order 03/1099, which conditionally exempts it from holding an Australian financial services
licence under the Act in respect of the provision of certain financial services to wholesale clients. Recipients of this document in any other jurisdictions
should inform themselves about and observe any applicable legal requirements in relation to the receipt of this document.

This report is not an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or derivative instrument, or to make any investment. Any opinion or
estimate constitutes the preparer's best judgment as of the date of preparation, and is subject to change without notice. Jefferies assumes no obligation
to maintain or update this report based on subsequent information and events. lefferies, its associates or affiliates, and its respective officers, directors,
and employees may have long or short positions in, or may buy or sell any of the securities, derivative instruments or other investments mentioned or
described herein, either as agent or as principalfor their own account. Upon requestJefferies may provide specialized research producls or services
to certaln customers focusing on the prospects for individual covered stocks as compared to other covered stocks over varying time horizons or
under differing market conditions. While the views expressed in these situations may not always be directionally consistent with the long-term views
page 5 of 5

Please see important disclosure information on pages 2 - 6 of this report.

Chrlrtopher Slghlnolfl, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 707-6420, csighino@jefferies.com :,,:
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expressed in the analyst's published research, the analyst has a reasonable basis and any inconsistencies can be reasonably explained. This material
does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual
clients. Clients should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate,
seek professional advice, including tax advice. The price and value of the investments referred to herein and the income from them may fluctuate. Past

performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Fluctuations in exchange
rates could have adverse effects on the value or price of, or income derived from, certain investments. This report has been prepared independently of
any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not in connection with any proposed offering of securities or as agent of any issuer of securities. None
of Jefferies, any of its affiliates or its research analysts has any authority whatsoever to make any representations or warranty on behalf of the issuer(s).

Jefferies policy prohibits research personnelfrom disclosing a recommendation, investment rating, or investment thesis for review by an issuer prior
to the publication of a research report containing such rating, recommendation or investment thesis. Any comments or statements made herein are
those of the author(s) and may differ from the views of Jefferies.

This report may contain information obtained from third parties, including ratings from credit ratings agencies such as Standard & Poor's. Reproduction
and distribution of third party content in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of the related third party. Third party content
providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including ratings, and are not responsible for
any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such content. Third party content
providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or
use. Third party content providers shall not be liable for any direct, indirect incidental, exemplary, compensatory punitive, special or consequential
damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content,
including ratings. Credit ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell securities. They

do not address the suitability of securities or the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not be relied on as investment advice.

Jefferies research reports are disseminated and available pdmarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. Electronic research is

simultaneously available to all cliens. Additional research products including models are available on Jefferies Global Markets Portal. This report or
any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of lefferies. Neither Jefferies nor any officer nor employee of
Jefferies accepts any liability whatsoever for any direc! indirect or consequential damages or losses arising from any use of this report or its contents.

For lmportant Disclosure information, please visit our website at https://javatar.bluematrix.com/sellside/Disclosures.action or call l.888.JEFFER|ES

@ 2017 Jefferies Group LLC
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Alert
August 2,2017

Energy: Multi-Utilities

NYSE: NI

Nl repoded 2Qi of $0,09 vs;'$o:o8 ier share. Nl weather normalizes its ongoing EPS. 2Q17 Nl
increased its 20 he ui'per halO of $1.12-$1.18 to $1.17-$1.20 per share. :

NiSource Inc.
Nl - ALERT 2Q17 Earnings in Line, Guidance Raised

Paul T. Ridzon I (2161689-0270 / pridzon@key.com

John Barta | (216\ 689-3386 / iorrnj-barta@key.com

August 1, 2017 Close: $26.24
2Q17 Ongolng EPS: $0.09 vs. $0.06 result in lQldconsensus of$0.1o/KBCM of$0.09
Initial Take: We expecl a positive response to the repori with higher guidance.
2017 EPS Estimate: $'1.18 (Consensus: $1.18).
2018 EPS Estlmate: $1.26 (Consensus: $1.25).
culdance: Nisource Inc. raised guidance to $1 .17-$1 .20 from $1 .'12-$1 .18. On its 1Q17 call, N I had endorsed the upper half of the
previous range. EPS and dividend growth of5-7%, rebased off updaied 2017 guidance.

Highlights:

. R$ults were in line with ourestimate.

' Gas operations operating earnings tull to $55.7 million from $73.3 million. Revenu€s rose $22.3 million, driven by new rates ($19.7
million) and $1.4 million in higher trackers (which are ofbei in expenses) and $1.4 million in customer growth.

o Expenses rose $39.9 million on tracker items (above) and employee costs ($17.6 million), outside services ($7 million), property
tsxes of$5.7 million, environm€ntal costs of $4.4 million and depreciaiion on higher plant balances ($2.6 million).

' Elec{ric operating eamings rose $84.3 million from $64.0 million.
o Revenues increased $42.2 million on new rates ($21.2 mlllion), trackers, offset in expenses ($8.3 million) and transmission

investnent ($5.0 million), and higher industrial sales ($3.5 million).
o Expenses rose $21.9 million on tracker items (above), outside se iceswtsre $7.1 million higher, increased employee costs ($3.9

million), gross receipt taxes ($3.4 million) partly ofret by $3.6 million lower depreciation and amortization.
. The Corporate segment reported a 2Q operating loss of$5.6 million vs. a loss of $3.0 million, driven by employee and administralive

costs.
. Other income expenses fell $8.2 million on the roll ofi of a charge related to Transmission upgrade agreements,

8:30 a.m. ET Conference Call #: E55-219-9570; Pa$code:s3169642

we wlll be focused on:

. Regulatory update

. Electicity demand trends

. Steel customer lrends

For analyst certification and important disclosures, please refer to the Disclosure Appendix.
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. I Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC
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Disclosure Appendix

NiSource lnc. - Nl

We have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for NiSource Inc. within the past 12 months.

NiSource lnc. is an investment banking client of ours.

We have received compensation for investment banking services from NiSource Inc. during the past 12 months.

We expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from NiSource lnc. within the next three
months.

During the past 12 months, NiSource Inc. has been a client of the firm or its affiliates for non-securities related services.

As of the date of this report, we make a market in NiSource Inc..

Reg NC Ceftification

The research analyst(s) responsible forthe preparation of this research report certifies that:(1) allthe views expressed
in this research report accurately reflect the research analyst's personal views about any and all of the subject
securities or issuers; and (2) no paft of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this research report.

Three-Year Rating and Price Target History

Rating Disclosures

28
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L2

'af

Created bv BlueMatrlx

Distrlbutlon of Ratings/lB Servlces Flrmwlde and by Sector

KeyBanc Capital Markets
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Energy
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361
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43.40
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1.82

59 20.63 | Overwelght IOWI 28

33

0

45.90

54.10

0.00

21

15

0

75.00

45.45

0.00
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2 16.67 | Underrwlght lUWl

August 2,2017
PaulT. Ridzon

Pg.2
(216) 689-0270 I pridzon@key.com
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Disclosure Appendix (cont'd)

Rating System

Ovenreight - We expect the stock to outperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months.

Sector Weight - We expect the stock to perform in line with the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12
months.

Underweight - We expect the stock to underperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months.

Other Disclosures
KeyBanc Capital Markets is a trade name under which corporate and investment banking products and services of
KeyCorp and its subsidiaries, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC ("KBCMl"), and KeyBank National
Association ("KeyBank N.A."), are marketed.

KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. ("KBCMl") does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As
a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

This report has been prepared by KBCMI. The material contained herein is based on data from sources considered to be
reliable; however, KBCMI does not guarantee or warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information. lt is published for
informational purposes only and should not be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. Neither the information
nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security. The opinions and
estimates expressed reflect the current judgment of KBCMI and are subject to change without notice. This report may contain
forward-looking statements, which involve risk and uncertainty. Actual results may difier significantly from the forward-looking
statements. This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific
investment objectives, financial situation and the specific needs of any person or entity.

No portion of an analyst's compensation is based on a specific banking transaction; however, part of his/her compensation
may be based upon overallfirm revenue and profitability, of which investment banking is a component. Individuals associated
with KBCMI (otherthan the research analyst(s) listed on page 1 of this research repoft) may have a position (long or short) in
the securities covered in this research report and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or
otherwise without notice. As required by FINRA Rule 2241(CX4XA), financial interest, if any, by any research analysts listed
on page 1 of this report will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory disclosures located above
in the Disclosure Appendix. KBCMI itself may have a position (long or short) in the securities covered in this research report
and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or otherwise without notice. As required by
Ff NRA Rule 2241(CX4XF), if KBCMI, or its affiliates, beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
in the subject company(ies) in this research report, itwill be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory
disclosures located above in the Disclosures Appendix. This communication is intended solely for use by KBCMI clients. The
recipient agrees not to fonruard or copy the information to any other person without the express written consent of KBCMI.

August 2,2017
PaulT. Ridzon

Pg.3
(216) 689-0270 | pridzon@key.com
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Guidance Increased; Reiterate BUY

Highlights

We reiterate our BUY rating on Nl shares. Our revised price target of $28 per share
(previously $27 per share) is supported by our updated 2019 Sum-of-the-Parts analysis.
Our 20171201812019 EPS estimates are $1.19/$1 .271$1.34 (previously $1.171$1.251
$1.32).

On August 2, Nl reported 2Q17 operating EPS of $0.10 compared to $0.08 in 2Q16
and our estimate of $0,11. Gas Distribution reported 2Q17 operating earnings of $55.7
million compared to $73.3 million in 2Q16. Gas Distribution results were driven by
ongoing regulatory initiatives and timely recovery of infrastructure investments totaling
$19.7 million, residential customer growth totaling $1.4 million, higher tracker revenues
of $1.4 million, and higher operating costs of $(39.9) million. Electric Operations reported
2Q17 openting earnings of $84.3 million compared to $64.0 million in 2Q16. Electric
Operations results were driven by ongoing recovery of a seven-year $1.25 billion electric
system modernization program. Results were driven by new base rates of $39.9 million,
higher tracker revenue of $8.3 million, higher transmission project margins of $5.0 million,
increased industrial and commercial usage of $3.5 million, and higher operating expenses
of $(21.9) miltion. Corporate and Other repofied a 2Q17 operating loss of $(5.6) million
compared to a loss of $(3.0) million in 2Q16

Nl increased its 2017 EPS guidance range to $1.17 - $1.20 (previously $1.12 - $1.18). The
increased guidance reflects strong 1H17 operating performance, as well as a successful
refinancing and corresponding interest expense savings. Nl also reiterated its long-term
EPS and dividend growth 5o/o -7o/o annually, as well as its annual capital budget of $1.6
- $1.8 billion through 2020 with 75% of investments earning a return within 12 months.
Nl's capitalmarkets plan remains unchanged.

Gas Distributions regulatory items include: Columbia Gas Ohio S-year infrastructure
replacement program is pending with a PUCO order expected by the end of the
year, Columbia Gas of Maryland's base rate case remains pending with a settlement
agreement ($2.4 million revenue increase) filed July 28, NIPSCO gas infrastructure
modernization program semi-annual tracker update was approved (covers $61 million
of investments in 2H16), Columbia Gas of Mrginia base rate case settlement approved
March 3 ($28.5 million annual revenue increase).

Electric utility regulatory items include: a settlement agreement regarding various
environmental upgrades remains pending, NIPSCO seven-year electric infrastructure
modernization program is ongoing with a June 30 tracker update request covering $133.6
million of investments from May 2016 through April 2017, two transmission projects
remain on schedule with in-service dates in 2H18.

Closing Price (as of 08loLl20t7l:
Rating:
Price Target:
Prior Price Target:
52 Week Range:

Shares Outstanding (M M):
Market Capitalization (M M):
Avg DailyVolume (M):
Enterprise Value (MMl:
Book Value per share:
Debt (MM):
Annual Dividend/Share:
Current Dividend Yield:
Fiscal Year End:
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Disclosures and Analyst Certifications can be found in Appendix A.

277 ParkAvenue 26th Floor . New York, New York 10172 . Telephone: 212409-2000 . 8O0-LAD-THAL
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Risks

The primary risks of an investment in Nl shares include (but are not limited to);

Nl's financial condition may be adversely impacted by the company's indebtedness.

Nl's liquidity may be adversely impacted by a drop in the company's credit rating.

Nl may be unable to execute on its business plan and growth strategy, including planned

utility infrastructure investments.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted by shifts in economic and marketing

conditions.

The value of Nl's benefit plan assets may be adversely impacted by capital market
performance and other factors, which could potentially require additional funding and

negatively impact eamings.

Nl's business is subject to regulatory oversight and may be impacted by regulatory rate

reviews and proceedings.

Nl's performance may be impacted if the company were unable to adapt to advances in

technology.
Nl's business may be negatively impacted if the company faces increased litigation and

negative public perception.

Nl's businesses are regulated in accordance with numerous environmental laws, with
which the cost to comply may be significant and could negatively impact the company's
performance. Additionally, Nl may face significant penalties if the company were unable to
comply with various regulations.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted by fluctuations in weather, gas, and
electricity com mod ity costs.

Nl's business operations are subject to economic conditions in certain industries.

NIPSCO's electric generation strategy, including the retirement of its coal generation units,

may be unable to achieve its intended results.

Nl may be negatively impacted by fluctuations in the price of energy commodities or their
rel ated transportation costs.

Nl may be impacted by risk associated with customers not remitting payment for delivered
energy or services.

Nl's performance may be adversely impacted if suppliers and counterparties are unable to
perform under various financial or operating agreements.

Nl carries significant goodwill and definite-lived intangible assets. lmpairments on goodwill

or definite-.lived intangible assets may result in a significant impact to Nl's eamings and
performance.

Nl's performance may be impacted by changes in taxation.

Nl's financial results may be adversely impacted by changes in accounting principles.

THALMANN Page2



GA$ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 239 of 286

Brian J. Russo 646.432.63L2 NiSource lnc. (Nl)

There are numerous risks inherent to the distribution of natural gas and the generation,
transmission, and distribution of electricity that Nl may be unable to avoid or mitigate.

Nl's businesses are subject to the risks associated with aging infrastructure, which may
lead to disruptions in operations and capital expenditures and maintenance costs.

Nl's ability to service customers may be adversely impacted by climate change, natural
disasters, acts of tenorism, or other catastrophic events.

Nl's businesses may be adversely impacted if Nlfaces a cyber-attack.

Nl's capital projects and programs may subject the company to dsks associated with

construction and naturalgas costs and supply risks.

Nl's performance and businesses may be adversely impacted by extreme weather
conditions.

Nl's businesses may be impacted if the company is unable to attract and retain a qualified

workforce.

As a holding company, NiSource is dependent on cash generated by its subsidiaries in

order to meet its debt obligations and pay dividends on common stock.

Nl may be subject to significant tax liabilities associated with the company's separation

with CPG.

NiSource has substantial indebtedness which could adversely affect its financial condition.

NiSource is exposed to significant reputational risks, which make it vulnerable to a loss of
cost recovery, increased liilgation and negative public perception.

NiSource is a holding company and is dependent on cash generated by subsidiaries to
meet its debt obligations and pay dividends on its common stock.

THALMANN
Page 3
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Brian J. Russo 646.432.6312 NiSource Inc. (Nl)

APPENDIX A: IMPORTANT RESEARGH DISCLOSURES
ANALYST CERTIFICATION

l, Brian J, Russo, attest that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject security and
issuer. Furthermore, no part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or Indirectly related to the specific recommendation or views
exptessed in this research report. provided, however, that:

The research analyst pimarily responsible for the preparation of this rBsearch report has or will ]eceive compensation based upon various
factors, including the volume of trading at the firm in the subject security, as well as the firm's total rer€nuss, a porlion of which is generabd
by invesfnent banking activities.

Additional inbrmation regarding th€ conEnts of this publication will be fumish€d upon request. Plaase contacl LadenbuE Thalmann,
Compliance DeparEnent, 2r/ Park Avenue, 26lh ioor, New York, New Yc]'j(1O172 (ot call21240$2000) for any intormation regarding cunent
disclosures, and whEr6 applicable, relevant price charls, in regard to companies that are the subiecl ofthis research report.

COMPANY BACKGROUND

Nisourc€ Inc., headquartered in Menillville, Indiana, is a holding companywith s€veralfully regulatsd naturalgas distribution and electric utility
companies across seven siates. Together, thesecompanies senr'e nesrly 3.4 million naluralgas customeB in Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, Virginia,
Maryland, Penmylvanis, and Massachusetts, and 500,000 eleqtdc customers in northwestern Indiana. As such, Nl's operations and r€sults
are dassified as two reportable segments: Gas Disbibution Opera$ons and Electric Operations.

VALUATION ]'ETHODOLOGY

\tl/e value equities ulilizing a multi-facebd approach which indudes; sum-of-the?alG, net asset value, discounbd cash flow, leading P/E, and
EV/EBITDA.

RISKS

The primary risks ofan investnent in Nl shaEs include (but are not limited to);

Nl's financial condilion may be adversely impacted by the company's indebt€dness. Nl's liquidily may be adversely impacbd by a drop in
the company's credit rating. Nl may be unable to execute on its business plan and growth stsaEgy, including planned utility infrastructure
inveslnenb. Nl's pertormance may be ad\rersely impacted by shifls in e@nomic and marketing conditions. The value of Nl's b€n€fit plan asseb
may be adwrssly impac{ed by capital market pedomance and other factors, which could potentially requir€ additional tunding and negativsly
impacl 6amings. Nl's business is subjec{ to regulatory oversight and may be impacled by regulatory rat€ lgvisr,vs and proceedings. Nl's
performanco may be impacled if he company wele unable io adapt to advances in bchnology. Nl's businsss may be negatively impacted if the
company fac€s increased litigation and n€gativs public perception. Nl's businesses are regulated in acrordance with numerous envifonmental
laws, with which the cost to comply may be significant and could negatively impact the company's performance. Additionally, Nl may fac€
significant penaltigs if ths companywere unable to complywith various rggulations. Nl's performance may be adversely impacted by fluctuations
in weather, gas, and electriciv commodity costs. Nl's business operations are subject to economic conditions in certain industries. NIPSCO'S
electric aeneration strategy, including the retirement of ib coal generalion units, may be unable to achiew its inbnded resulls.

Nl may be negati\rely impacted by fluctuations in the price ot energy commodities or their related transportation costs. Nl may be impacEd
by .isk associated with cuslomers not remitting payment for delivered energy or services. Nl's performanco may be advers€ly impac{ed if
suppliers and counhparties are unabls to p€rform undervarious financialor operating agreem€nts. Nl caries significant goodvrilland definib-
lived inhngible assets. lmpairments on goodwill or definiteli\€d intangibl€ assels may result in a significant impact to Nl's earnings and
perfomance. Nl's performance may bs impacbd by changes in taxation. Nl's financial resulb may b€ adveBely impaclgd by chang$ in
accounting principles, There are numerous risks inherentto the distribution of naturalgas and the generation, transmission, and distribution of
eleclicity that Nl may be unable to avoid or mitigate, Nl's businesses are subject to the risks associated $,/ith aging infrastructure, which may
lead to disruptions in operations and capital expenditures and malntenanc€ costs.

Nl's ability b seMce cuslomers may b€ adv€rsely impacled by climab change, natural disasters, acF of t€norism, or other catastrophic
events. Nl's businesses may be adwrsely impacled if Nlfaces a cyber€ttack. Nl's capital projec{s and programs may subject the company
to risks essociaH wih constuction and natural gas cosb and supply risks. Nl's performance and businesses may be adversoly impacted by
extrsm€ wsather conditions. Nl's businesses may be impacted if the company is unable to attrac{ and relain a qualified worKorce. As a holding
compant Nisourc€ is dependent on cash generated by ib subsidiari€s in ord€r to meet its debt obligations end pay dividends on common
stod( Nl msy b€ subjscl to significant tax liabiliiies associated wih the company's separation with CPG. Nisourc€ has substantial indebt€dness
which could ad\€rsely afiect its fnancial condition. Nisource is expGed to significant reputational risks, which make it vulnerabl€ to a loss
of cost recavery, incEased litigation and nogative public perception. Nisource is a holding company and is dependent on cash g€nerated by
subsidiaries to me€t its debt obligations and pay dividends on its common stock.

THALMANN
SSTA9LIEHEO I 876
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STOCK RATING DEFINITIONS

Buy: The Btock s relurn is expecGd to exce€d I 2.5% over the next tlvehre months.

N6utal: The stock's refum b exDecled lo be dw or minus I 2.5% ov€r the next lwelve months.

Sell: The sbck's retum is expec{ed to be negatiw 12.5% or mors ov€I the nsxt twelve months.

Invastnenl Ratings are determined by lhe ranges described abo\€ at lhe time of initialion of co\rerage, a change in risk, or a change in target
pric€. At other times, the expecbd r€tums may fall outsite of these ranges because of price mo\,/emenl and/or volalilily. Such interim d€viations
from spedfied ranges will b3 p€rmitted but will become subject to review.

RATINGS DISPERSION AND BANKING REI-ATIONSHIPS AS OF (Aug$t 2, 2017)

Rating
BUY
NEUTRAL
SELL

%
72.5
27.5

0.0

tB%
47.1
43.4
0.0

COMPANIES UNDER BRIAN'S COVERAGE

Ameren Corporation (AEE)
Allete Inc. (ALE)
Avista Corporation (AVA)

CenterPoint Energy, Inc. (CNP)
ElPaso Elechic Company (EE)
ldaCorp, Inc. (lDA)
NiSource Inc. (Nl)
NRG Energy, Inc. (NRG)
OGE Energy Corp.(OGE)
PNM Resources, Inc, (PNM)
Portland General Electric Co. (POR)
Spire Inc. (SR)
\A/estar Energy, Inc. (L{lR)

INVESTMENT RATING AND PRICE TARGET HISTORY

NiSource Inc. Ratlng History as of 08/01/2017
powered by BluoMalrix

l:B:$27.00
ost19t17

28

26

24

22

20

18

16

14

B.Buy N'N.u!rl S=S.ll D-O&F Cobd!. l.lnll

GENERAL DISCLAIii|ERS

Informalion and opinions presenbd in his report have been obtained or derived trom sourc€s beli€ved by LadenbuE Thalmann & C.o. Inc.
to b6 r€liable. The opinions, estjmstes and projgctions contained in this report are thosg of Ledenburg Thalmann as of the date of thls rEport

and are subj€c{ to change wlthout notice

Ladenbuq Thalmann & Co. Inq accepb no liability ior loss arising ftom the use of the mabrial plesenbd in this rsporl, e,\cept that tiis exclusion
of liability does not apply to the exEnt that such liabitity arises under specific stratutes or rsguhtions applicable to LadenbuE Thalmann & Co.

tnc, This rspo is not lo be relied upon in substitution for the exercise of independent Judgment Ladenburg Thalmann E Co. Inc. may have

AES Corporation (AES)
Atmos Energy Corporation (ATO)
CMS Energy Corp. (CMS)
Dynegy Inc. (DYN)
Great Plains Energy Inc. (GXP)
Alliant Energy Corporation (LNT)
New Jersey Resources Corporation (NJR)
Northwestern Energy (NV\|E)

ONE Gas, Inc. (OGS)
Pinnacle West Capital Corporation (PNW)
PPL Corporation (PPL)
\A/EC Energy Group Inc. (\A/EC)

THALMANN

Oct 2014 Jan 2015 Apr 2015 Jul 2015 Oct 2015 Jan 2016 Apr2016 Jul 2016 Oct 2016 Jan2O17 Apr2O17 Jul2017
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issmd, and may in th6 fuiure issue, other ]eports that are inconsistent with, and reach difierent conclusions from,lhe inbrmation presented in
this report Those reporb reflect the difierent assump0ons, vievi,s and analylical methods of the analysts who prepar€d them 8nd Ladenburg
Thalmann & Co. Inc, is under no obligalion to ensure that such other roports are brought to the attenlion of any recipient oflhis report. Inv€stors
should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decisions.

Some companies that Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. iollo rs are emerging growth companies whoss securities typicalv involve a high€r
degree of risk and more volatility than the securilies of more established companies. The securities dbcussed in Ladsnburg Thalmann & Co.
Inc. research reports may not be suitable for some inwstors. Investors must make their olvn determination as to the appropdateness of an
invesunent in any securiti$ refered to herein, bas€d on their specific inwsinent obiectiws, financial status and risk tolerance.

Past performance should not be taken as an indication or guarantee of future performanca, and no representation or warranty, express or
implied, is made regarding future pertomance. The pdce, value of and income from any of the securiti€s m€ntioned in this report can tall as
lvell as tise. The value ol sacurities is subj€ct to exchange rab flucluation that may har,/e a posilive or adverse effec{ on lhe price or income
of such securities. Inwstors in securitigs such as ADR8, the values ot which ale iniuenced by curency volatility. effectively assume this risk.
Securities recommendgd, ofiered or sold by Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc. (1) are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Company;
(2) are notdeposils or other obligations ofany insured depository institution; and (3)are subject to investment risks, including the possible loss
ofsome or allofprincipal invested. Indeod, in the case of some investments, the potentjal losses may exc€ed the amount of initial investment
and, in sudr circumstances; you may be r€quired to pay more money to support lhese losses.

The information and mabrial presented in this report a€ provided to you for information purposes only and are not b be used or considercd
as an ofiEr or the solicitalion of an ofier to sell or to buy any securities m€nlioned herein. This publication is confidential fur the information of
the addressee only and may not be reproduced in whole or in parl, copies circulated, or disclosed to another party, without the prior written
consent of Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc.

Member of NYSE, /VYSE American, allother pincipalexchanges, FINRA and SIPC
Addition al I nform ation Avail abl e U pon Req u e st

@ 2017 - Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. lnc. All Rights Reseryed
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EQUITY RESEARCH

Power & Electric Utilities
Brian J. Russo, GFA (646) 432-6312

Energy Exploration & Production, Upstream
Michael Schmitz, CFA (212) 409-2028

Master Limited Partnerships, Midstream
Michael Schmitz, CFA (212) 409-2028

brusso@ladenburg.com

mschmitz@laden b urg.com

mschmitz@ ladenburg.com

Biotechnology
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NiSource Inc.
Guidance Raise In Line with Expectations

Continued Execution Leads to Raised Guidance
As expected, Nisource raised non-GAAP 2017 EPS guidance to $1.17-$1,20 from
$1.12-$1.18 Nl continues to execute on its infrastructure replacement program and

reiterated plans to invest $1.6bn-$1.8bn annually through 2020. During the quarter Nl

refinanced $1bn in debt at lower rates and issued $1bn in new debt. Lower expected

interest expense due to lower average rates contributed to the raised guidance,

Additionally, Nl issued $34mm of equity through its newly established ATM program.

NiSource expects to use both the ATM and DRIP to issue equity to finance growth
capex and avoid large equity offerings. NiSource's two major electric transmission
projects remain on schedule with in-service dates expected in 2H18, The regulatory
front remains relatively quiet after a busy 2016. A settlement in the rate case in MD
was filed 7/28 for $2.4mm ($5mm requested) with rates expected to be effective in

4Q17.

Strong Quarter In line with Expectations
Nisource reported Adj EPS of $0.1O (25o/o Yl/), in line with UBSe & Consensus of
$0.10. Net revenues of $718.8mm were 2.9To above UBSe of $698.7mm due to
benefits of new rates at both gas & electric post Jecent rate cases. The gas distribution

segment reported operating earnings of $55.7mm (-24% Yff), as revenue growth from
recent rate cases was more than offset by higher investment spending related to the
rate cases (spending on safety, reliability, etc.) The electric segment recorded operating
earnings of $84.3mm, aYN increase of $20.3mm driven by $21.2mm in new rates
partially offset by higher expenses.

No Change to Estimates
We already anticipated Nlwould raise'.l7 EPS guidance, and therefore, are maintaining
our '1 7 EPS estimate of $ 1 . 1 9. We are also maintaining our '1 8 & ''l 9 EPS estimates of
$1,24 and $1.33, respectively

Vafuation: Maintain i27 n & Neutral Rating
We are maintaining our $27 price target which is derived using an average of sum-of-
the-parts EV/EBITDA ($29) and PE ($28) valuations which use comparable company
multiples and DDM ($25). We remain Neutral on Nl shares due to current valuation.
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l2-month rating NeUtfal

12m price target u5f 27.00

Price USS25.59

RIC: Nl.N BBG: NIUS

t-f.l{1lg.dqlu y4 key metrics

52-wk range US$26.59-2 1.41

Market cap.

Shares o/s

Free float
Avg. daily volume ('000)

P|BV (12t17E)

Net debt / EBITDA (12t17E1

EPs {U85, diluted) (Us$)

Avg. daily value (m) U5$ 17 4

common s/h equity (1zl17E) US$4.30bn

US$8 74bn

329m (COM)

99%

682

2.0x

5.5x

121 17 E

Ftgv . \-g, ,, llv:h.. !9!',
Ql 011 071 0 0 71

Q2 0.10 0.10 NM 0.10

Q3E 0 05 0 08 40 0.07

Q4E 0 33 0 31 -6 0.33

12t't7E 1 .19 1 19 NM 1 .18

12t',t8E 1.24 1 24 NM 1.25

12t',t9E 1.33 1 33 NM 1.33

Shle.lr Z Gershuri, CFA
Analyst

shneur, gershuni@ubs, com
+1-212-713 3974

Jennifer Hils
Analyst

jen nifer. hills@u bs.com
+1-212-713 2928

Highlights (uslryl
Revenues
EBIT (UBS)

Net earnings (UBS)

EPs (UBs, diluted) (Us$)
DPS (Us$)
Net (debt) / cash

P rof i ta b,i I i ty /vat,u 9,1i o 4
EBIT margin %
RO|C (EB|T) %
EV/EBITDA (core) x
P/E (UBs, diluted) x
Equity FCF (UBS) yield %
Net dividend yield %

12/14
6,485
1,277

526
166
103

(e,974)

12t14
197
9i

10.4
228
(s.e)

12/15
4,667

832
299

0.94
084

(5,s00)

12t15
17 8
7n

125
332

10

12t 16
4,505

894
351
1.09
0,66

(7,883)

12t17E
4,920

978
394
119
0.72

(8,60e)

12t',t8E
5,1 18

422
1.24
0.75

(9,021)

12t19E
q ??o

1,146
455
133
079

(e,503)

215
88
9.4

20.0
(6 4)
30

12120E

1 1aA

488
1.41

0.82
(1 0,146)

12t20E
22.2
8.7
8.9

189
(s 8)

i.l

12t21E
5,701
1,309

150
086

(1 0,825)

12t21E
z5.v
87
9.0

I t.6
(s 2)
32

12t16 12t17E 12t',t8E 12119E
19.8
89
9,3

)1 ?

(e 0)
t6

19.9
8.7

10.1

22.3
(s.e)

2.7

20.7
88
98

21.4
(4.7)

2.8
Sourcer Company accounts, Thomson Reuters, UBS estimates, Metrics marked as (UBS) have had analyst adjustments applied
share price of U5$26,59 on 02 Aug 2017 15:42 EDf

www. u bs.com/i nvestmentresea rch

Valuations: based on an average share price that year, (E): based on a

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC. ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND REQUIRED DISCLOSURES BEGIN ON
PAGE 6. UBS does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware
that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as

only a single factor in making their investment decision.
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Figure 1: Nl 2Q17 Earnings Variance
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Nisource Inc. (Nl.N)

Income statement (US$m)
Revenues
Gross orofit
EBITDA (UBS)

Deoreciatlon & amortisation
EB|T (UBS)

Associates & investment income
Other non-operating income
Net interest
Exceptionals (incl goodwill)

Profit before tax
Tax

Profit after tax
Preference dividends
Minorities
Extraordinary items

Net earnings (local GAAP)

Net earnings (UBS)

Tax rate (%)

Per share (U5$)

EPS (UBs, diluted)
EPS (local GAAP, diluted)
EPS (UBS, basic)

Net DPS (US$)

Cash EPS (UBS, diluted)r
Book value per share
Average shares (diluted)

Balance sheet (US$m)
Cash and equivalents
Other current asets
Total current assets
Net tangible fixed assets

Net intangible fixed assets

Investments / other assets

Total assets
Trade payables & other ST liabilities
Short term debt
Total current liabilities
Long term debt
Other long term liabilities
Preferred shares
Total liabilities (incl pref shares)
Common vh equity
Minority interests

Total liabilities & equity

Cash flow (USlm)
Net income (before pref divs)

Deoreciation & amortisation
Net change in working capital
Other operating
Operating cash flow
Tangible capital expenditure
Intang ib le capital expenditure
Net (acquisitions) / disposals
Other investing

Investing cash flow
Equity dividends paid

Share issues / (buybacks)

Other f inancing
Change in debt & pref shares
Financing cash flow
Cash flow inc/(dec) in cash

FX / non cash items

Balance sheet inc/(dec) in cash

12t14
6,485
4,261
1,883
/Anq\

1,277
47

(2+1

(444)
U

855
(330)

526
tl

0

525
525

385

12t15
4,667
3,024
1,357
(s24)

832
0

17
(380)

469
(1 70)

299

0
0

299
299

17t14 12t15
'l 66 0.94
'1.66 0 94
1.67 0 94
1.03 0.84
3 58 2.58

19.56 12 06
316 33 318.80

12t14 12t15
25 16

2,441 1,552

2,467 1,577
16,017 12,112
3,931 1,944
2,452 1,859

24,866 't7,493
2,111 2,090
1,844 567

3,955 2,658
8,156 5,949
5,580 5,043

00
18,691 13,il9
6,175 3,844

00
24865 17,493

12116, 12117E %ctt
4,505 ,.' 4920 9.2
3,115 ,' 3,391 8 9
1,41 . - 1,553 7.8
(547).. (s7s) sl
894 978 9.4

00
20

(34e) r (357) -5 A
nnvv

545 611 | t.8
(1 es) (217) -1 l .2

351 394 12.2
UU
00
00
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12t19E 1Z|ZOE 12t21E
5,320 5,505 5,701
3,672 3,802 3,940
1,778 1,878 1,987
(631) (654) (678)

1,146 1,224 1,309
000
000

(4s6) (484) (s2e)

000
690 740

(23s) (252)

455 488
00
00
00

455 488394 t2.2
394 t2.2
35,5 -A 6

12118E 96 d7
5,11E 4.0
2E2n /1

1,661 6.9
(602) 4 7
1,058 8.2

0-
o-

(418) -1 3 9

' 7.2

7.2
-40

640
(?18)

422
n

0

9
t2?
422

54, I

4.8

96
7.2

779
(29r)

5',t4
0
0

-o_

,1t
514

34. I

351

351
357

12t16 12117E % d1
1 ,09 1 .19 9.2
1 .09 1.19 9 2
1.09 1.20 lC 2
0.66 0.72 8:.
2.79 2.93 5 0

12.61 13.12 41
321 80 I 330.68 2 8

12t16 12t17E 95 d,
26 25 -43

1,736 1,253 -27 2

1,762 1,288 -25.9
13,068 14,297 9 4
1,933 1,928 -A 3
1,928 1,945 0 I

18,692 19,458 4.1
1,601 1,316 -t7I'1,851 777 -58 02

3,452 , 2,09:3 -39-4
6,058 7,857 29 7
5,1 '10 5,211 2 0

00
14,621 15,162 3.7
4,071 4,297 5 5

00
18,692 19,458 4-l

12118E % dr
124 45
1.24 4 5
LZO 4A
075 4,a
3.02 3 0

1405 7 |
55:,.2 | Z C

12118E 96 dr 't2t19E
25 AC 25

1,263 a A 1,263
1,288 0.0 1,288

15,345 7 r '15,364

1,928 0 A 1,92A
1,945 A C 1,945

20,505 5.4 21.525
1,316 CA 1,315
814 4 77 867

455
341

2,182
8,762
5,429

0

16,374
5,151

0

5.4 21,525

12t20E 12t21E
25 25

1,263 1,263
1,288 1,288

17,360 18,332
1 q?R 1 0?C

1,945 1,945

22,521 23.493

1,3'16 'r,315

91 5 977

488
34.1

2,231
9,256
5,429

n

2,292
9,874
5,429

U

12t21E
514
578

0
rt

12t19E 12t20E 12t21E
133 141 150
1.33 1.4r 1.50
1 .34 1 .42 1 .50
0 79 0.82 0.86
3.17 329 347

15 22 1 6.33 17 18
342 21 346.82 343.20

2,130
8,232
5,429

0

1s,192
4,714

0

20,506

t-8
48

i.z
97

16,915 17,596
5,604 5,897

00
22,521 23,493

12t14 12t15 12t16
526 299 351
606 524 547

(13e) 147 (se)

329 487 (36)

1,321 1,457 803
(2,028) (1,361) (',t,47s)

000
(5e) 3,798 0
(1e) (4e3) (108)

(2,117) 1,94s (r,s83)
(321) (263) (2os)

20214
0 (122) o

1,0s7 (3,02e) 982
796 (3,412) 791

0 (10) tl
(1) 0 0
(1) (10) 1 I

12117E 96 ch 12118E ?6 d1
394 122 422 72
575 5t 602 47
(6) 891 0

176 - 218 24 2

1,138 4t.7 1.242 9.1
(1,650) -118 (1,650) 0C

nnv-v
00(se) - o

(1,709) A,0 (1,6s0) 3.5
(23s) -14 s (2s4) ,B 2
206 NM 250 2i 4

0-0-
599 -39 04 412 -3r 2C

570 -28.0 408 -28.4
(1)-o
00-

(1)-o

12t19E 12t20E
455 488
631 654

00
00

1,086 1,142 1,192
(1,6s0) (r,650) (1,6s0)

000
000
000

(1,5s0) (1,6s0) (t,650)
(26e) (2e/) (301)

250 250 80
000

582 542 679

564 508 4s8
0
0

0

0

0

amortrzat|on
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Nisource Inc. (Nl.N)

Valuation (x)
P/E (local GMP, diluted)
P/E (UBS, diluted)
P/CEPS

Equity FCF (UBS)yield %
Net dividend yield (%)
P/BV x
EVlrevenues (core)

EV/EBITDA (core)

EV/EBIT (core)

EV/OpFCF (core)
EV/op, invested capital

E1-t9p1f 19 ya |q-q (u s_f m)
Market cap.
Net debt (cash)

Buy out of minorities
Pension provisionVother
Total enterprise value
Non core assets

Core enterprise value

Growth (%)
Revenue
EBITDA (UB5)

EBIT (UBS)

EPS (U85, diluted)
Net DPS

!!_a;s in9.-&.E9fJteu.l,.!y {:/i, .

Gross profit margin
EBITDA margin
EBIT margin
Net earnings (UBS) margin
ROIC (EBIT)

ROIC post tax
ROE (UBs)

Capilpl9t1uc!.ure & Coverage (x)
Net debt / EBITDA
Net debt / total equity %
Net debt / (net debt + total equity) %
Net debVEV %
Capex / depreciation %
Capex/revenue 7o

EBIT / net interest
Dividend cover (UBS)

Div. payout ratio (UBS) %

Revenues by divisigq (Ul$m)
Others

Total

12t14
tt.6
22.8
10.6

2.7
1.9
3.0

10.4
15.3
'10.4

14

12115
33.2
33.2
12.0
't.0

2.7
2.6
3.5

12.5
20.4
12.5

1,4

12114 12115
'l '1,913 9,853
9,391 8,237

00
676 760

21,980 18,850
(2,4s2) (r,8s9)
19,528 15,991

12t14 12115
14.6 -28.0
7.9 -27.9
9.4 -34,8
6.2 -43,6
4 0 -18.9

12t14
65.7
1Y.V
19.7

8.1
9.3
5.5
8.7

12t14
5.3

161 5
61,8
51 1

NM
NM
t.9
1.6

61.7

12t14
6,485

5,485

12117E
22.3
22.3

9.0
(s.e)

2.7
2.0' 3.2

10.1
16.1
10.1

1.4

12117E
8,743
8,246

0
688

17,677
(1,945)
15,733

12t17E
9.2
7.8
9.4
9.2
8.3

12116 , ',l2l17E
5.s 5.5

193.6 200.4
65.9 66.7
58,7 54.7
NM NM
NM NM
2.6 2.7
1,7 1,7

60.s 59.4

12t16 12t17E
4,50s 4,920
4,505 4,920

12t20E 12121E
18.9 17.8
r 8.9 17.8
8.0 7.7(s.8) (s.2)
3.1 3.2
1.6 1.5
3.1 3.2
8.9 9.0

13.7 13.7
8.9 9.0
1.2 1.2

12t20E
8,743
o ?1?

0
688

18,743
(1,94s)

16,799

12t20E
5.)
5.7
6.8
5.7
4.5

12t21E
8,743

10,485
0

688
19,917
(r ,94s)
17,972

12t21E
36
5,8
6.9
6.4
4.9

12t20E 12121E
5.4 5.4

I 81 .0 1 83.6
64.4 64,7
60.4 60.2
NM NM
30.0 28.9
2,5 2.5
1.7 1.7

57.7 57.4

12t15

12t19E
20,0
20.0

8.3
(6.4)

3.0
1.7
3,2
9,4

14.7
9.4
1.3

12119E
8,743
9,312

0
688

18,743
(r ,94s)
16,799

12119E

7.O
83
6,9
4.7

12t19E
5.4

186.4
of. I

57.2
NM
NM
2.5
11

58.4

12119E
5,320
5,320

12t19E
1,146
1,146

64.8
29.1
17.8
6.4
7,0
4.5
6.0

12t15
4.8

1 69.1
62.8
38,3
NM

29.2
2.2
1,1

88.9

12t15
4,667
4,667

12t16 ',l2l17E 12118E 12119E 12120E 12121E

es. r 68.9 69.0 69.0 69.1 
' 

OS. t

32,0 . 31.6 32.4 33.4 34j 34.8
1 9.8 1 9.9 20.7 21 .5 22,2 23.0
7,8 : 8.0 8 3 8.6 8.9 9,0
8.9 8.7 8 8 8.8 8.7 8,7
s.8 5.6 5,8 5.8 s.8 5.8
8.9 9.4 9.4 9,2 9.1 8.9

;
12115 'l

21 .3 .:

21.3 ,

8.3 .
(e.0) ;

2.8 ,

1.8 .

?n
9.3 '

15.0 :

9.3
1.3

12t16
7,445
7,192 :

0:
713 :

15,350
(1,928) .

13,422'

'12116

-3.5'
6.3
7.5

16.4
-21.0

12t18E
21.4
21.4

8.7
(4.7)

2.8
1.9
3,2
98

15.4
9.8
1.4

12t18E
8,743
8.815

0
688

18,26
(1 ,e4s)
15,302

12/18E
4.0
o.v
8,2
4.5
4.9

12t18E
5.4

191 ,4
65.7
)).5
NM
NM
2.5
1.7

59.6

12t18E
5,118
5,118

'l2t18E
'r,058

1,058
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12t20E
5,505

5,505

12t20E
1,224
1,224

EBfT (UBs) by divlsign (Us$m) 12t14 1211s 12t16 12t17E

Others 1,277 832 894 978
Total 1.277 832 894 978
Source: Companyaccounts,UBsestimates (UBS) metricsusereportedfigureswhichhavebeenadiustedbyUBSanalysts,

12t21E
5,701

5,701

12t21E
1,309

1,309

NiSource Inc. 2 August 2017
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Forecast returns

Forecast price appreciation

Forecast dividend yield

Forecast stock return

Market return assumption

Forecast excess return

+1.5o/o

2.8o/o

+4.3o/o

6.3o/o

Valuation Method and Risk Statement

Risks include, but are not limited to, the following: changes to the regulatory
environment, ability to achieve favorable returns on investment projects, and ability
to continue to reinvest in the business for groMh. We use comparable company
multiples in our sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and P/E valuations. Our price target is

derived using an average of sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and P/E valuations and
DDM.

NiSource Inc. 2 August 2017
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Required Disclosures

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG, UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates
are referred to herein as UBS,

For information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research product; historical
performance information; and ceftain additional disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit
unirrw.ubs com/disclosures, The figures contained in performance charts refer to the past; past performance is not a reliable
indicator of future results. Additional information will be made available upon request. UBS Securities Co. Limited is licensed
to conduct securities investment consultancy businesses by the China Securities Regulatory Commission. UBS acts or may act
as principal in the debt securities (or in related derivatives)that may be the subject of this report. This recommendation was
finalized on: 02 August 2017 O8:15 PM GMT.

Analyst Certification:Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part,
certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1)all of the views expressed
accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared in an independent manner,
including with respect to UBS, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to
the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Definitions

Source: UBS. Rating allocations are as of 30 June 2017.
1:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category.
2:Percentage of companies within the 12-month rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past 12 months.
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category.
4:Percentage of companies within the Short-Term rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past 12 months.

KEY DEFINITIONS:Forecast Stock Return (FSR) is defined as expected percentage price appreciation plus gross dividend
yield over the next 12 months. Market Return Assumption (MRA) is defined as the one-year local market interest rate
plus 5% (a prory for, and not a forecast of, the equity risk premium). Under Review (UR) Stocks may be flagged as UR by

the analyst, indicating that the stock's price target and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in
response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation. Shoft-Term Ratings reflect the expected near-term
(up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any change in the fundamental view or investment case,

Equity Price Targets have an investment horizon of 12 months.

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CASES:UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy: Positive on
factors such as structure, management, performance record, discoun! Neutral: Neutral on factors such as structure,
management, performance record, discount; Sell: Negative on factors such as structure, management, performance record,
discount. Core Banding Exceptions (CBE): Exceptions to the standard +l-6Yo bands may be granted by the lnvestment
Review Committee (lRC). Factors considered by the IRC include the stock's volatility and the credit spread of the respective

company's debt. As a result, stocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands as they
relate to the rating. When such exceptions apply, they will be identified in the Company Disclosures table in the relevant
research piece.

NiSource Inc. 2 August 2017

Prcvided lor thtt err;lirsive use ol R.rnd',' llLJlen at NiSource on 03-Aug-?0.1 / 09 52 Al'l

12-Month Rating Definition Coveraget lB Servicesz

Buy FSR is > 6% above the MRA. 45o/o 28%

Neutral FSR is between -6% and 6% of the MRA. 38o/o 27%

Sell FSR is > 6% below the MRA, 17o/o 1 1Yo

Short-Term Rating Definition Coverager lB Seruicesa

Buy
Stock price expected to rise within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1o/o

Sell
Stock price expected to fall within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1o/o
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Research analysts contributing to this report who are employed by any non-US affiliate of UBS Securities LLC are not
registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. Such analysts may not be associated persons of UBS Securities LLC and

therefore are not subject to the FINRA restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and

trading securities held by a research analyst account. The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate
contributing to this report, if any, follows,

UBS Securities LLC: Shneur Z. Gershuni, CFA; Jennifer Hills.

Company Disclosures

Company Name

NiSource Inc.to

12-month rating Short-term rating Price Price date

Source: UBS. All prices as of local market close,
Ratings in this table are the most current published ratings prior to this report. They may be more recent than the stock
pricing date
16. UBS Securities LLC makes a market in the securities and/or ADRs of this company.

Unless otherwise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report. For a complete set

of disclosure statements associated with the companies discussed in this report, including information on valuation and risk,

please contact UBS Securities LLC, 1285 Avenue of Americas, NewYork, NY 10019, USA, Attention: Investment Research.

NiSource Inc. (US$)

N/A US$26.24 01 Aug 2017

- 
Price Target(US$) 

- 
Stock Price (US$)
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No Rating
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Date Stock Price (US$) Price Target (US$) Rating

2014-05-01
20'15-05-1 1

2015-07-O2
2015-1 't-03

2016-03-16
2016-07-O7
2016-1 1-02
2016-11-17
2017-03-06
2017-O4-17
2017-Q6-07
2017-06-17

37.O2

44.38
16.99
19.12
23,1

26.04
22.09
21.61
23.58
24.02
26.44
26.06

No Rating
Buy

Buy

Buy
Buy

Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral

49.0
19.0
21.O

25.O

27.0
24.0
23.0
24.0
25.0
26.0
27.0

Source: UBS; as of 01 Aug 20'17
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Global Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates are referred to herein as UBS.

Global Research is provided to our clients through UBS Neo, in certain instances, UB5,com and any other system, or distribution method specifically identified in one or
more communications distributed through UBS Neo or UBS.com as an approved means for distributing Global Research (each a 'System'). lt may also be made available
through third party vendors and distributed by UBS andor third parties via e-mail or alternative electronic means. The level and types of services provided by Global
Research to a client may vary depending upon various facton such as a client's individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications, a
client's risk profile and investment focus and perspective (e.g , market wide, sector specific, long-term, short-term, etc.), the size and scope of the overall client
relationship with UBS and legal and regulatory constraints.

All Global Research is available on UBS Neo Please contact your UBS sales representative if you wish to discuss your access to UBS Neo,

When you receive Global Research through a Sptem, your access and/or use of such Global Research is subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to the terms of
use governing the applicable System.

When you receive Global Research via a third party vendor, e-mail or other electronic means, your use shall be subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to UBS's

Terms of Use/Disclaimer (htto://www.ubrs com/global/en/legalinfoZdisclaimer.html) By accessing and/or using Global Research in this manner, you are indicating that
you have read and agree to be bound by our Terms of Usey'Disclaimer In addition, you consent to UBS processing your personal data and using cookies in accordance
with our Privacy Statement {http://www.ubs,com/olobal/en/legalinfoZorivacy.html) and cookie notice (htto;//www,ubs,com/global/en/homepage/cookieVcookie-

ma nagement.html).

lf you receive Global Research, whether through a S!6tem or by any other means, you agree that you shall not <opy, revise, amend, create a derivative
work transfer to any third party, or in any way commercially exploit any UBS research provided via Global Research or otherwise, and that you rhall not
extract data from any research or estimates provided to you via Global Rerearch or otherwise, without the prior written <onsent of UBS.

This document is for distribution only as may be permitted by law lt is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or
resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrar to law or regulation or
would subject UBS to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. lt is published solely for information purposes; it is not an advertisement nor is it
a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy, No representation or warranty, either expressed or
implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in any materials to which this document relates (the
'lnformation"), except with respect to Information conceming UBS. The Information is not intended to be a complete statement or summary of the securities, markets
or developments refened to in the document. UBS does not undertake to update or keep current the Information. Any opinions expressed in this document may change
without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or group6, personnel or other representative of UBS. Any statements
contained in this report atlributed to a third party represent UBS's interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party either publicly or
through a sub'soiption service, and such use and interpretation have not been reviewed by the third party,

This document is a general communication and is educational in nature. Nothing in this document constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or
recommendation is suitable or appropriate to an investor's individual circumstances or othennrise constitutes a pemonal recommendation. By providing this document,
none of UBS or its representatives has any responsibility or authority to provide or have provided investment advice in a fiduciary capacity or otherwise. Investments
involve risks, and investors should exercise prudence and their own judgement in making their investment decisions. None of UBS or iu representatives is suggesting that
the recipient or any other person take a specific course of action or any action at all By receiving this document, the recipient acknowledges and agrees with the
intended purpose described above and further disclaims any expectation or belief that the information constitutes investment advice to the recipient or otherwise
purpoG to meet the investment objectives of the recipient. The financial instruments described in the document may not be eligible for sale in ali jurisdictions or to
certain categories of investors. Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors, and trading in these instruments is considered risky. Mortgage
and asset-backed securities may involve a high degree of risk and may be highly volatile in response to fluctuations in interest rates or other market conditions. Foreign
currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument referred to in the document, For investment advice,
trade execution or other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representatrve

The value of any investment or income may go down as well as up, and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount invested, Past performance is not necessarily
a guide to future performance. Neither UBS nor any of its directoa, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss (including investment loss) or damage arising
out of the use of all or any of the Information.

Any prices stated in this document are for information purposes only and do not represent valuations for individual securities or other financial instruments. There is no
representation that any transaction can or could have been effected at those prices, and any prices do not necessarily reflect UBS's internal books and records or
theoretical model-based valuations and may be based on certain assumptions. Different assumptions by UBS or any othersource may yield substantially different results.

This document and the Information are produced by UBS as part of its research function and are provided to you solely for general background information. UBS has no
regard to the specific investment oblectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, In no circumstances may this document or any of the
Information be used for any of the following purpo,ses:

(i) valuation or accounting purposes;

(ii) to determine the amounts due or payable, the price or the value of any financial instrument or financial contract; or

(iii) to measure the performance of any financial instrument.

By receiving this document and the Information you will be deemed to represent and warrant to UBS that you will not use this document or any of the Information for
any of the above purposes or otherwise rely upon this document or any of the Information, Prior to making any investment or iinancial decisions, any recipient of this
document or the information should seek individualized advice from his or her personal financial, legal, tax and other professional advisors that takes into account all the
particular facts and circumstances of his or her investment objectives.

UBS has policies and procedures, which include, without limitation, independence policies and permanent information barriers, that are intended, and upon which UBS

relies, to manage potential conflics of interest and control the flow of information within divisions of UBS and among its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates, For further
information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research products, historical performance information and certain additional
disclosures concerning U85 research recommendations, please visit www.ubs.com/disclosures.

Research will initiate, update and cease coverage solely at the discretion of UBS Research Management, which will also have sole discretion on the timing and frequency
of any published research product. The analysis contained in this document is based on numerous assumptions. All material information in relation to published research
reports, such as valuation methodology, risk statemenG, underlying assumptions (including sensitivity analysis of those assumptions), ratings histor etc. as required by

the Market Abuse Regulation, can be found on NEO. Different assumptions could result in materially different results,

The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering,
applying and interpreting market information. UBS relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within UBS into other
areas, units, groups or affiliates of UBS. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by research managern€nt and senior
managerftent (not including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues; however, compensation may relate to the
revenues of UBS and/or its divisions as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. and UBS's subnidiaries, branches and affiliates as a whole.

For financial instruments admitted to trading on an EU regulated marketr UBS AG, its affiliates or subaidiaries (excluding UBS Securities LLC) ach as a market maker or
liquidity provider (in accordance with the interpretation of these terms in the UK) in the financial instruments of the issuer save that where the activity of liquidity
provider is carried out in accordance with the definition given to it by the laws and regulations of any other EU jurisdictions, such information is separately disclosed in
this document. For financial instruments admitted to trading on a non-EU regulated market: UBS may act as a market maker save that where this activity is carried out in
the US in accordance with the definition given to it I the relevant laws and regulations, such activity will be specifically disclosed in this document. UBS may have issued

a warrant the value of which is based on one or more of the financial instruments refened to in ttre document. UBS and its affiliates and employees may have long or
short positions, trade as principal and buy and sell in instruments or derivatives identified herein; such transactions or positions may be inconsistent with the opinions
expressed in this document.
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United Kingdom and the rest of Europe: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is distributed by UBS Limited to persons who are eligible counterparties or
professional clients, UBS Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation
Authority. France: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Securities France S.A. UBS Securities France S,A. is regulated by the ACPR (Autorite
de Contr6le Prudentiel et de R6solution) and the Autorit6 des March6s Financiers (AMF). Where an analyst of UBS Securities France S.A has contributed to this
document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Securities France S.A. Germanyn Prepared by UBs Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and
UBS Europe 5E, UBS Europe SE is regulated by the Bundesanstalt fur Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin). Spain: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS

Limited and UBS Securities Espana 5V, SA UBS Securities Espana SV, SA is regulated by the Comisi6n Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNM\4 Turkey: Distributed by
UBS Limited, No information in this document is provided for the purpose of oflering, marketing and sale by any means of any capital market instruments and services in
the Republic of Turkey. Therefore, this document may not be considered as an offer made or to be made to residents of the Republic of Turkey. UBS Limited is not
licensed by the Turkish Capital Market Board under the provisions of the Capital Market Law (Law No. 6362). Accordingly, neither this document nor any other offering
material related to the instrumentVservices may be utilized in connection with providing any capital market services to persons within the Republic of Turkey without the
prior approval of the Capital Market Board. However, according to article l5 (d) (ii) oJ the Decree No. 32, there is no restriction on the purchase or sale of the securities
abroad by residents of the Republic of Turkey. Poland: Distributed by UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce regulated by the Polish
Financial Supervision Authority. \rVhere an analyst of UBS Limited (spolka z ogranicona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce has contributed to this document, the
document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited (spolka z ogranieona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce. Russia: Prepared and distributed by UBS

Bank (OOO). Switzerland: Distributed by UBS AG to pemons who are institutional investors only UBS AG is regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory
Authority (FINMA) Italyl Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Limited, ltaly Branch Where an analyst of UBS Limited, ltaly Branch has

contributed to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited, ltaly Branch. South Africa: Distributed by UBS South Africa (Pty)

Limited (Registration No. 1 995/01 114UO7), an authorised user of the JSE and an authorised Financial Services Provider (FSP 7328). lsrael: This material is distributed by
UBS Limited. UBS Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.
UBS Securities lsrael Ltd is a licensed Investment Marketer that is supervised by the lsrael Securities Authority (l5A). UB5 Limited and its affiliates incorporated outside
lsrael are not licensed under the lsraeli Advisory Law. UBS Limited is not covered by insurance as required from a licensee under the lsraeli Advisory Law UBS may
engage among others in issuance of Financial Assets or in distribution of Financial Assets of other issuers for fees or other benefits. UBS Limited and its affiliates may
prefer various Financial Assets to which they have or may have Affiliation (as such term is defined under the lsraeli Advisory Law). Nothing in this Material should be
considered as investment advice under the lsraeli Advisory Law This Material is being issued only to and/or is directed only at penons who are Eligible Clients within the
meaning of the lsraeli Advisory Law, and this material must not be relied on or acted upon by any other persons. Saudi Arabia: This document has been issued by UBS

AG (and/or any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates), a public company limited by shares, incorporated in Switzerland with its registered ofices at Aeschenvorstadt 1,

CH4051 Basel and Bahnhofstrasse 45, CH-8001 Zurich. This publication has been approved by UBS Saudi Arabia (a subsidiary of UBS AG), a Saudi closed joint stock
company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia undercommercial register number 1010257812 having its registered office atTatweerTowers, P.O.9ox75724,
Riyadh 11588, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. UBS Saudi Arabia is authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority to conduct securities business under license
number 081 13-37. UAE / Dubai: The information distributed by UBS AG Dubai Branch is only intended for Professional Clients and/or Market Counterparties, as

classified under the DFSA rulebook. No other person should act upon this material/communication. The information is not for further distribution within the United Arab
Emirates. UBS AG Dubai Branch is regulated by the DFSA in the DIFC. UBS is not licensed to provide banking services in the UAE by the Central Bank of the UAE, nor is it
licensed by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority United states: Distributed to US persons by either UBS Securities LLC or by UBS Financial Services Inc.,
subsidiaries of UBS AG; or by a group, subsidiary or afflliate of UBS AG that is not registered as a US broker-dealer (a 'non-US affiliate') to major US institutional
investors only. UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc. accepts responsibility for the content of a document prepared by another non-US affiliate when
distributed to U5 persons by UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc. All transactions by a U5 person in the securities mentioned in this document must be
effected through UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc., and not through a non-US affiliate. UBS Securities LLC is not acting as a municipal advisor to any
municipal entity or obligated person within the meaning of Section 158 of the Securities Exchange Act (the 'Municipal Advisor Rule''), and the opinions or views
contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute, advice within the meaning of the Municipal Advisor Rule, Canada: Distributed by UB5 Securities Canada
Inc., a registered investment dealer in Canada and a Member{anadian Investor Protection Fund, or by another affiliate of UBS AG that is registered to conduct business
in Canada or is otherwise exempt from registration. Mexico: This report has been distributed and prepared by UBS Casa de Bolsa, S.A. de C.V., UBS Grupo Financiero,
an entity tlrat is part of UBS Grupo Financiero, S.A. de C.V, and is an affiliate of UBS AG This document is intended for distribution to institutional or sophisticated
investors only Research reports only reflect the views of the analysts responsible for the reports Analysts do not receive any compensation from persons or entities
different from UBS Casa de Bolsa, S A. de C.V., UBS Grupo Financiero, or different from entities belonging to the same financial group or business group of such, For
Spanish translations of applicable disclosures, please see www.ubs com/diselosures. Brazil: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is prepared by UBS Erasil
CCTVM 5 A. to persons who are eligible investors residing in Erazil, which are considered to be: (i) financial institutions, (ii) insurance firms and investment capital
companies,(iii)supp|ementarpensionentities,(iv)entitiesthatho|dfinancia|investmentshigherthanR$300,000'00andat
written, (v) investment funds, (vi) securities portfolio manager and securities consultants duly authorized by ComissSo de Valores MobiliSrios (CVM), regarding their own
investments, and (vii) social security systems created by the Federal Government, States, and Municipalities. Hong Kong: Distributed by UBS Securities Asia Limited
and/or UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch. Singapore: Distributed by UBS Securities Pte. Ltd. [MCl (P) @7n9DO16 and Co. Reg. No: 19850o648C1 or UBS AG, Singapore
Branch, Please contact UB5 Securities fte. Ltd,, an exempt financial adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap, 110); or UBS AG, Singapore Branch, an
exempt financia I adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap, 1 1 0) and a wholesale bank licensed u nder the Singapore Banking Act (C a p, 1 9) regulated by
the Monetary Authority of Singapore, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document. The recipients of this document represent
and warrant that they are accredited and institutional investors as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289). Japan: Distributed by UBS Securities Japan Co.,
Ltd. to professional investors (except as otherwise permitted). Where this document has been prepared by UBS Securities,lapan Co, Ltd , UBS Securities Japan Co., Ltd.
is the author, publisher and distributor of the document. Distributed by UBS AG, Tokyo Branch to Professional Investors (except as otherwise permitted) in relation to
foreign exchange and other banking businesses when relevant. Australia: Clients of UBS AG: Distributed by UBS AG (ABN 47 088 129 613 and holder of Australian
Financial Services License No 231087). Clients of UBS Securities Australia Ltd: Distributed by UB5 Securities Australia Ltd (ABN 62 008 586 481 and holder of Australian
Financial Services License No. 231098). This Document contains general information and/or general advice only and does not constitute personal financial product
advice. As such, the Informatron in this document has been prepared without taking into account any investor's objectives, financial situation or needs, and investors
should, before acting on the Information, consider the appropriateness of the Information, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. lf the
Information contained in this document relates to the acquisition, or potential acquisition of a particular financial product by a 'Retail' client as defined by section 761G
of the Corporations Act 2001 where a Product Disclosure Statement would be required, the retail client should obtain and consider the Product Disclosure Statement
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The disclosures contained in research documents produced by UBS Limited shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English lau
UBS specifically prohibits the redistribution of this daument in whole or in part without the rmitten permission of UBS and UBS aepts no liability whatsoever lor the
actions of third parties in this respect. lmages may depict objects or elements that are protected by third party copyright trademarks and other intellectual property
rights. O UBS 2017. The key symbol and UB5 are among lhe registered and unregistered trademark of UBS. All rights reserved.
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Urumtes A PowER
Regulateds - Market Weight

GadPower lnfrastructure - Market Overweight

August 2,2017

N$auRcE
(Nl US Equity - $ 2e.67 - Outperform)

Raise, rebase higher, repeat

' Consistency, low risk and strong growth - hard not to like
NiSource continued a strong 2017 with an in-line Q2 and a 2017 guidance

boost for the year. Longer term Nl's $30B investment backlog and improving
customer growth rates give high quality tailwinds for earnings groMh into the

next decade. We continue to see Nl as a premium gas and electric utility with
high growth, low risk and a management team that has been developing a

constructive track record - reiterate Outperform.

. Interest savings drives another guidance boost
Management raised 2017 guidance to $1.17-$1.20 range (previously Nl
guided to the upper half of $1.12-$1.18) based on interest cost savings from
the refinancing activity in the quarter and strong YTD performance. Because
NiSource's long term 5%-7o/o etovtth rate is on an annual basis rather than a
CAGR off one base year, the boosted 2017 guidance also means that the
2018 guidance would also be higher. This is the same as CMS' approach to
EPS growth and we believe it adds an upward bias to the LT outlook.

Regulatory focus on trackers
Regulatory activity has slowed somewhat following the spate of base rate
cases over the last couple years. The focus now is on updating tracking
mechanisms and environmental spending, which will cover much of the
investment long term and keep Nl in position to grow earnings at 5o/o-7o/o

and, coupled with O&M control, not unduly impact customer rates.

Q2 in line, raising estimates target price to $28
Q2 EPS of $0.10 vs. $0.08 last year was in line with our estimate. Based on
interest savings assumptions we are raising our 20'17-2020 estimates to

$1.19/$1 .261$1.33/$1.41 from $1.18/$1 .241$1.31/$1.38. We are also
boosting our target price to $Zg from $26 reflecting our revised estimates as
well as a higher target multiple of 20x 2019 EPS given current LDC trading
levels.

$30

$28

(o@.Oi-FFF
F-FFFtttrrtt

GOC'a\aNtaoct
OFctooe

Share Out. (MM) 319.8

s&P s00 11%

$20

$r8

Source: FactSetMolfe Researctr

Steven Fleishman
(646) 582-9241
SFleishman@WolfeResearch.com

Alex Kania
(646) 582-9244
AKania@WolfeResearch.com

DO NOT FORIiI/ARD - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE- DOCUMENT CAN ONLY BE PRINTED TWICE
This report is limited solely for hs use of clienb of Wolfe Research, Please refer to the DISCLOSURE SECTION located at the end of
this report for Analyst Certifications, lmportant Disclosures and Other Disclosures.
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NiSource Snapshot
Exhibit 1. Financial Summary Exhabit 2. Modeling Assumptions

Flnanclal Summarv

EPS

Diluted Shares Outstanding

Di{dends Per Share

Di$dend Yield

DiUdend Payout Ratio

Equity Ratio

FFO/Net Debt

Valuatlon lletdcs
PIE

Pricer'Book

Seoment EPS

Gas Distritution

Electric

Parant & Other

Total EPS

2017E 2018E

$1 . le $1 .26

327 340

$0.70 $0.74

2.61o 2.8"/o

59o/o 58%

41% 43%

130/o 13%

22.4x 2'1.h,
'1.8x l.6x

$0.94 $1.00

0.54 0.55
(0.29) (0.2e)

$1.33 91,41

352 364

$0.77 $0,81

2.91o 3.0%

587o 58o/o

45lo 460/o

13olo 'l3To

2O.1x 19.0x

1.5x 1.3x

$1.06 $1.'12

0.57 0.59

(0.30) (0.31)

Model Asglmotlons

Total Capital Soending by Seoment ($lll

Gas Distribution
Electric

Parent

Total Capex

$1 ,080 $1 ,080 $1,0e0
605 605 605

'15 15 15

s1,050
585

16

$1,651 31,700 31,700 $1,700

11.19 $r.26 $1.3i}

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Company description
NiSource, headquartered in Merrillville, lndiana, operates two
separate business lines: electric utility and gas distribution LDCs.
The electric utility serves just under 500,000 customers in
northern Indiana and owns 3,300 MW of generation. The gas
LDC serves 3.4 million customers in Indiana, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, Kentucky, Virginia, and Massachusetts.

lnvestment Thesis
We see above-average rate base and earnings growth potential
for NiSource relative to other electric and natural gas distribution
utilities. Nl has a $308 backlog of investment with recovery
largely through trackers and balanced regulatory environments.
Additionally, we see the gas business getting larger over tlme.
Nl appears attractive at current levels.

Valuation
Our $28 price target is on a target P/E valuation. We apply a 21x
multiple to 2019E eamings, in line with higher quality gas LDCs.
Downside risks for NiSource are execution on rate base
investment, economic conditions and regulatory outcomes,
Upside risks are additional growth projects and customer growth
initiatives.

Financlngs (SMl

Total Equity bsued/(Repurchased) $313 S313 $313 $313

Total Debt lssued/(Repurchased) $632 $458 $el7 $691

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Source; Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Exhibit 4. Performance Chart
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Source: Bloomberg
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Exhibit 3. 2017 EPS
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Exhibit 5: LDG gas comparables

Gom pany

l,lame

Atmos Energy Corp

Southwest Gas Holdings Inc

WGL Holdings lnc

ONE Gas Inc

NiSource Inc

New Jersey Resources Corp

Northwest Natural Gas Co

UGlCorp

Spire lnc

Vectren Corp

Average

Current Mkt Gap

Prlce ($M)

88.69 9,338

80.24 3,815

85.55 4,382

73.56 3,845

42.55 3,682

64.75 1,856

50,76 8,788

74.65 3,603

60.73 5,038

2018E 2019E

23.2 21.6

22.2 21.6

235 21.7

23.6 22.6

Div Div Payout

Yield Growth (Q Ratio

2.0Y" 7.4o/o 59%

2.5Vo 4.0o/o 67%

2.4o/o 7.1% 67%

23% 5.5% 75%

P/E M ultiple

Ticker

ATO

SWX

WGL

oGs

NJR

NWN

UGI

SR

VVC

2017E

24.6

23.8

26.1

24.6

24.5

29.7

21.9

21.2

23.1

22.8

28.2

20.3

20.4

21.7

21.6

25.8

19.4

19.8

19.9

2020E

NA

20.5

NA

NA

19.5

24.9

18.5

18-2

18.8

2.4%

2.9%

2.0%

2.8%

2.BYo

6.9% 58%

4.7% 85%

4.0% 52%

3.9o/o 66%

5.5Vo 73o/o

2'f .6x 20.'lx

Source: Wolfe Research. Factset consensus
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DISCLOSURE SECTION

Anallrst Csrtlficatlon:

The analyst of Wolfe Reseafch, LLC primarily responsible for this research report whose name appeaE fi|rt on the front page of thls
researdr r€porl hereby cedifies that (l) ihe recommendations and oplnlons expressed In this ras€ardr repod accurately reflect the rssearch
analysts' personal views about th€ subjec't sscurities or issuers and (ii) no pan of the research anaD6ta' @mpensation was, ls or will be
direc{y or indirecdy |"lated to the specific recommendations or views contained in lhis report.

l4p9lg!!-qle.cLeegEs:
Price Chart with Ratings and Target Prlce Hlstory

Hl8oqrce lnc (N|'USA) '28
28

24

-"22
20

18

16

14

ffi

7!18 10/15 1/18 7t18 t0/15 4117 7t17

Note: OP = Outperformi PP = Peer Performi UP = Underperform

Wolfe Research, LLC Fundamontal Valuatlon Methodology:ggEpstr: E!s!aEe4al-Vau4is!-.ldc!i9d9l9gv:
Nl US Equity Forward P/E

Wolb Rssoarch, LLC Fundamental Recommendation, Rating and Targei Pdce Risks:
e@pe!y: :

NIUS Equlty Economy, regulaiory outcomes, project exEcution

Wolf3 Rosearch, LLC Research Dlsclosurea:
Comoanv: EeSgSIch-qlSglgSUIgc:
Nl US Equity None

Other Dlsclosures:

wolfe Rerearch, LLC Fundamsntal Stock Ratings l(ey:

Outperfom (OP): The security is pIojeded to outperfom analysta industry coverage univgrse over the next
12 rnonths.

Peer Perbm (PP): The secudty is projec{ed to porform approximat€ly in line wih analysts industry coverage
universe o\rer the next 'l 2 monlhs.

Underpsrbm (UP): Th€ security ls prdecled to underpertom analyst's industry coverage unh€rss over the
next 12 months.

WolfE Research, LLC uses a relalive rating system using tems such as Outperform, Peer Perform and Underperform (see definilions
above). Please carefully read the definitions ot all ratings used In Wolfe Research, LLC research. In addition, since Wolfe R€search, LLC
research cantains more complete information conceming the analyst's views, please carefully reed Wolfe Research, LLC resgarch in ib
entirety and not inter the contents from th€ ratlngs alone. In all cases, ratings (or research) should not b€ ussd or relied upon as Investrn€nt
advice and any Invsstmsnt decisions should be based upon individual clrcumstrancss and other consideEtions.
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Wolfe Research, LLG SectorWeighting System:

Market Overweight (MO):

MarketWeight (MW):

Market Underweight (MU):

Expect the industry to outperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in the
U.S.) by at least 10% over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to perform approximately in line with the primary market index for the
region (S&P 500 in the U.S.) over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to underperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in
the U.S.) by at least 10o/o over the next 12 months.

1% Investment Banking Clients
2% Investment Banking Clients
0% Investment Banking Clients

Wolfe Research, LLC Distribution of Fundamental Stock Ratings (As of June 30, 20171:

Outperform: 36%
Peer Perform: 52%
Underperform: 12o/o

Wolfe Res€ardr, LLC does not asaign ralings of Buy, Hold or Sell to lhs stocks it covers. Ou$erform, Peer Perform and Undeperform ar6
not the respeclive equivalents of Buy, Hold and Sell bul represent relative weightings as defined above. To satisf regulatory requir€ments,
Outperform has been designaled to conespond wih Buy, Peer Pertom has been designated lo conespond with Hold and Underpertorm
has been designated to corespond wlth Sell.

Wolfe Research Securities and Wolfe Research, LLC have adopted the use of Wolfe Research as brand names. Wolfe Research
SeqJriti6, a member of FINRA (www.finra.oro) is lhe broker{ealer affliate of Wolte Research, LLC and is responsible tor the contents of
this matedal. Any analysts publishing these reporG are dually employed by Wolfe Researdr, LLC and Woffe Research Secudties.

The content of lhis report is b be us€d 8olely for Informatlonal purposes and should not be regard€d as an offer, or a solicitation of an otfer,
to buy or s3ll a seqJrity. financial insFument or seMce discussed harein. Opinions in thls communicaiiofl constitlt8 ihe @rrent ludgment ol
the author as of the date and time of this repod and are subject to change without notice. Information herein is believed to be reliablg but
Wolfe Research and its atfillates, Including but not limlted to Wolfe Research Securities, makes no representation that it is complete or
acqrrale. The infomation provded in this communication is not designed to replace a recidents o$n declslon-rnaking proc€sses for
assessing a proposed transaction or inveslment Inrrolving a finandal imuument discussed h€reln. Recipienb are encouEged to seek
financial advice from their financial advisor regarding fle appropdateness of investing in a security or financial Instrument refened to In this
report and should undersbnd that statements regarding the future perfurmance of thg financial instniments or thg secu,ities referencsd
herein may not be realized. Past periormance is not indicalive of future rssults. This report is not Intended for distribulion to, or use by, any
person or endty In any location whero such distribution or use would be contrary b applicable law, or whici would subjec{ Wolfe Research,
LLC or any affiliate to any registration requlrement within such location. For additional important disclosures, please see
www.WolfeReBearch.cony'Disclosures.

The views expressed in Wdfu Research, LLC |€search repotb with regads io sectoE and/or specific companies may from time to time be
inconslEtent wlth the views lmplied by Inclusion of lhose sec{ors and companies in other Wotfg Research, LLC analysE research repo s
and tnodeling scr€ens. Wolfe Ressarch communicates with clients across a vadety of mgdiums of the clients' choosing indudlng emails,
vdce blasts and electronic publication to our pmpristary wsbsite.

Copyright @ Wolfe Research, LLC 20'17. All rights reserved. All material presented in this document, unless specifically Indicated otherwlse,
ls under copydght to Wolte Research, LLC. Nons of the material, nor lts content, nor any copy of it, may be altsred in any way, or
transmitted to or distributed to any oher party, without the prior e)eress u,itten permisslon of Wofe Research, LLC,

This report is limiled for the sole use of clients of Wolle Rosearch. Arhorized users hav€ received an enc4/ptlon decoder which legislates
and monltoB the access to Wolfe Research, LLC content. Any distibution of the cootent producsd by Wolfe Research, LLC wlll vlolab the
understanding of the terms ot oor r€lalionship.
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COMPANY UPDATE / ESTIMATE CHANGE

Key Metrics
Nl - NYSE (Pdce as of 812117) $26.67

Pdce Target

52-Week 1.1

325.1

Market Cap. ($mm) $8,670
3-Mo. Awrage Daily Volume 2,420,O00

Institutional Ownership 81.OYo

.1

8.5%

Book Value/Share $12.03

PdcdBook Value
lndicated Dividend / Yield $0.70 2.60/o

Di$dend Cycle Feb., May, Aug., Nov.

EPS FY 12/31
Prior Curr. Prior
2017E 2017E 2081E

$1,0s $1.17 $1.19 $1.24 $1.26

PIE 24.5x 22.4x 21.x
Payout

Note: Figures exclude non-recuning items

2016 2017E 2017E 2018E 2018E

Year $3,1 02 $3,215 $3,365

Company Description: Based in Merrillville, Ind.,
NiSource Inc. is one of the largest fully-regulated utility
companies in the United States, serving approximately 3.5
million natural gas customers and 500,000 electric
customers across seven states through its local Columbia
Gas and NIPSCO brands.

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment I

Page 259 of 286

Electric Utilities
Analyst David Burks

502.588.8648 / DBurks@hilliard.com
lnstitutional Sales Desk: George Moorin

502.588.41 91 / GMoorin@hilliard.com
J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L. Lyons, LLC

August 3,2017

Nl -- NYSE -- Neutrul -2
Company reports higher second quarter results
and raises 2017 earnings guidance
Investment Highlights
r NiSource reported second quarter operating

earnings of $0.10 per share versus $0.08 per share in
2016's second quarter. Eamings were in line with
expectations. The company's gas distribution business

saw its earnings contribution decline in the quarterwhile
NI's electric operations segment posted an increase in
earnings. Earnings from gas distribution were $55.7
million, a decrease of $17.6 million from last year's
second quarter. This business was negatively impacted
by higher operating expenses, led by higher employee
and administrative costs. These offset the positive
effects of new rates. The company's elechic business
added $84.3 million to second quarter earnings versus

$60.1 million in the same time period last year. This
segment benefited from both new rates and the benefits
of higher regulatory and depreciation trackers.

o Management raises 2017 earnings guidance.
NiSource now expects 2017 operating earnings to be rn
a range of $1.17 to $1.20 per share. The company's
previous guidance had been a range between $1.12 to
$ l.l8 per share. We are raising our 2017 and 2018 EPS

estimates to $1.19 and $I.26, respectively. In addition,
NiSource expects to grow both its earnings and
dividends by 5% to 7%o annually off the revised 2017
base.

Company continuing to make investments. NI
anticipates it will make approximately $1.6 to $1.7
billion in planned utility infrastructure investments in
2017. In addition, NI expects to invest between $1.6 to

$1.8 billion each year through2020.

We have ^ Neutral rating on NiSource due to
valuation. However, we continue to believe the
company has a positive long-term fundamental outlook.
We believe NI's ongoing infrastructure investments will
allow for consistent earnings and dividend growth and
would thus maintain positions in the stock.

Curr.
2018E

1Q

Note Important Disclosures on Pages 2 and3.
Note Analyst Certification on Page 2.

J.J.B. flilliard, W.l. lyons, [[C I lllembar HYSE, flilEA e $PC Equrtv RnsEARcH
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Suitability
We assign a 2 suitability rating to NiSourc€. This company generates 100% of its eamings from its
regulated electric and natural gar utility businesses, which provides consistency to financial results.
Earnings and dividends are expected to trend steadily higher. Thus, we regard NiSource as a suitable
holding for utility investors seeking total return.

Additional information is available upon request.

Analvst Certification

I, David B. Burks, hereby certiff that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my
personal views about the subject company(ies) and its (ttreir) securities. I also certify that I have not been,
am not, and will not be receiving direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing the specific
recoulmendation(s) in this report.

Important Disclosures

Hilliard Lyons' analysts receive bonus compensation based on Hilliard Lyons' profitability. They do not
receive direct payments from investment banking activity.

Investment Ratings
Buy - We believe the stock has significant total return potential in the coming 12 months.
Long-term Buy - We believe the stock is an above average holding in its sector, and expect solid returns
to be realized over a longer time frame than our Buy rated issues, typically 2-3 years.

Neutral - We believe the stock is an average holding in its sector, is currently fully valued, and may be
used as a source of funds if better opportunities arise.
Underperform - We believe the stock is rmlnerable to a price set back in the next 12 months.

Suitabilitv Ratinss
I - A large cap, core holding with a solid history
2 - Ahistorically secure company which could be cyclical, has a shorter history than a "1" or is subject to
event driven setbacks
3 - An above average risk/reward ratio could be due to small size, lack of product diversity, sporadic
earnings or high leverage
4 - Speculative, due to small size, inconsistent profitability, erratic revenue, volatility, low trading volume
or a narrow customer or product base

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities
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J?tzgt15
l,l:t43.47
I:H/A

11fldvls
N:t19.12
T:N/A

t8Jf02/18
N;$25,81
T:N/A

0503/17
N:$24.24
T:N/A

Hilliard Lyons ratings lcr Nl(NISOURCE INC)
Cfosing Price Aug 82,?fl17: $26.67

Legend:

N=Heutral, T=Price Tergel

Q Reiterated Neutral

€ Inuestars.com

Hilliard Lyons
Recommended lssues

Investment Banking
Provided in Past 12 Mo.

#ot %ot
Ratinq Stocks Govered Stocks Covered
Buy 36 29o/o

Hold/Neutral 79 630/o

Sell 10 8o/o

As of 7 July 2017

Bankinq
14o/o

5o/o

0o/o

No Bankinq
860/o

95o/o

100o/o

Other Disclosures

Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and do not take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual investors. Employees of J.J.B. Hilliard,
W.L. Lyons, LLC or its affiliates may, at times, release written or oral commentary, technical analysis or
trading strategies that differ from the opinions expressed here.

J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L. Lyons, LLC is a multi-disciplined financial services firm that regularly seeks

investment banking assignments and compensation from issuers for services including, but not limited to,
acting as an underwriter in an offering or financial advisor in a merger or acquisition, or serving as

placement agent in private transactions.

The information herein has been obtained from sources we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed and
does not purport to be a complete statement of all material factors. This is for informational purposes and
is not a solicitation of orders to purchase or sell securities. Reproduction is forbidden unless authorized.
All rights reserved.

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities



KeyBanc
Capital Markets
Or,
Nisource Inc.
Nl: Increasing Estimates and Price Target

Key Investment Points
Earnings Results: Nl reported ongoing 2Q17 EPS of $0.10 vs. $0.08 in 2Q16
(Consensus of $0.10 and KBGM of $0.09) as improved Electric results were slightly offset
by weaker results at the Gas operations and Corporate.

Load Growth and Gas Gonversions: Although still early, Nl management feels good
about achieving its goal of 1o/o annual customer growth by 202Q (outlined at March
Investor Day) as it has started to build and implement capabilities to execute on its plan.

Regulatory Update: Columbia Gas of Ohio's application for its S-year extension of its
Infrastructure Replacement Plan remains pending at PUCO, with an order expected by
year-end. Columbia Gas of Maryland's base rate case has come to a settlement with
rates expected to take effect in late October (if approved by Commission). NIPSCO
continues to execute on its 7-year gas infrastructure modernization plan. NIPSCO
Electric's environmental upgrade request remains pending in Indiana and it continues
to execute on its 7-year electric modernization program. NIPSCO's two major electric
transmission projects remain on schedule with in service dates in 2H18.

Guidance and Outlook: NiSource Inc, raised guidance to $1 .17-$1.2O from $1 .12-$1 .18.
Previously, on its 1Q17 call, Nl had endorsed the upper half of the previous range
($1.12-$1.18). EPS and dividend growth were affirmed at5-7Vo; however, rebased offthe
updated 2017 guidance.

Raising Estimates & Increasing PT: In light of the strong results and rebasing of
guidance, we are raising our 2017 and 2018 EPS estimates. For 2017 we are increasing
our estimate to $1.20 from $1.18 and for 2018 are increasing our EPS estimate to $1 .28
from $1 .26. In light of our increased 2018 EPS estimate, we are refreshing our valuation
and raising our PT to $27.50 from $27.

Energy:

Company Update / Estimate Ghanges

Paul T. Ridzon | (216) 689-0270
pridzon@key.com

John Barta I (216) 689-3386
johnj_barta@key.com

Sources.' Company rcports. Thomson Reuters, KeyBanc
Capital Marl<ets lnc.

Gompany Data

Sources: Company repofts. Thomson Reuters, KeyBanc
Capital Markets lnc.
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Multi-Utilities

/ Price Target
Changes

We continue to view the Nl story positively as the Company continues to execute
on its plan, as seen by the rebasing of its LT 5-7o/o EPS growth rate off of
increased 2017 guidance.

Price Target: $27.50(Afrom $27.00

* Nl $26.S7 (+5% Y/Y) - S&P 500 (+14% Y/Y)

$30

s24

s22

$20
@@@6tsFF
dd;.{;.\i.a
O-eOe

FFtsFF

iO@F€
ooooo

Sl % Chg. from Last Per.

Estimates

Sources,' Company rcporls. Thomson Reulerc. KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc

$0.10 $0.08 $0.33

$1,741.0

For analyst certification and important disclosures, please referto the Disclosure Appendix.
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. I Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC
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Gompany Update

Our Case

Bull Gase

Nl sees customer growth accelerate to hit its 1% target before 2020
and grows EPS above its 5-7% EPS growth rate.

Valuation

Nl continues to benefit from a constructive regulatory environment across its severaljurisdictions, remains
committed to its customer growth initiative and executes on its plan, and grows EPS at the high end of its
5-7% EPS growth rate.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
Our price target represents a PIE multiple of 21.5x our 2018 estimate while shares are cunently trading at
20.8x our 2018 estimate. Our $27.50 price target assumes Nl warrants a 10-15o/o premium to peers given

attractive capital opportunities backed by favorable regulation.

Bear Gase

Nl's constructive regulatory environment starts to deteriorate and
the Company does not execute on its customer growth initiative,
pushing Nl's LT EPS growth rate to the low end of its targeted 5-7%
EPS growth rate.

lnvestment Risks NiSource Inc. (Nl)
We believe the primary risks to achieving our price target include any deterioration of regulation and any
inability to execute on the growth initiatives that management is targeting.

Details on 2Q17 Guidance: Nisource Inc. raised guidance to $1.17-$1.20 from $1.12-$1.18. On its 1Q17 call, Nl had endorsed
the upper half of the previous range. EPS and dividend growth of *7o/o, rebased off updated 2017 guidance.

Highlights:

o Gas operations operating eamings fellto $55.7 million from $73.3 million.

o Revenues rose $22.3 million, driven by new rates ($19.7 million) and $1.4 million in highertrackers
(which are offset in expenses) and $1.4 million in customer growth.

o Expenses rose $39.9 million on tracker items (above) and employee costs ($17.6 million), outside
services ($7 million), properg taxes of $5.7 million, environmentalcosts of $4.4 million and depreciation
on higher plant balances ($2.6 million).

' Electric operating earnings rose $&4.3 million from $64.0 million.

o Revenues increased $.42.2 million on new rates ($21.2 million), trackers, offset in expenses ($8.3 million)
and transmission investment ($5.0 million), and higher industrial sales ($3.5 million).

o Expenses rose $21.9 million on tracker items (above), outside services were $7.1 million higher,
increased employee costs ($3.9 million), gross receipt taxes ($3.4 million) partly offset by $S.0 million
lower depreciation and amortization.

o The Corporate segment reported a 2Q operating loss of $5.6 million vs. a loss of $3.0 million, driven by
employee and administrative costs.

o Other income expenses fell $8.2 million on the roll off of a charge related to Transmission upgrade
agreements.

August 3,2017
PaulT. Ridzon

Pg.2

(216) 689-0270 | pridzon@key.com
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Disclosure Appendix

NiSource lnc. - Nl

We have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for NiSource Inc. within the past 12 months.

NiSource Inc. is an investment banking client of ours.

We have received compensation for investment banking services from NiSource Inc. during the past 12 months,

We expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from NiSource Inc. within the next three
months.

During the past 12 months, NiSource Inc. has been a client of the firm or its affiliates for non-securities related services.

As of the date of this report, we make a market in NiSource Inc..

Reg NC Certification

The research analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this research report certifies that:(1) all the views expressed
in this research report accurately reflect the research analyst's personal views about any and all of the subject
securities or issuers; and (2) no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this research report.

Three-Year Rating and Price TArget History

Rating Disclosures

28

24

20

16

L2

{

Created by BlueMatrlx

Distribution of Ratings/lB Services Firmwide and by Sector

KeyBanc Capital Markets Energy
lB Serv/Past 12 ilos. lB Serv/Past 12 Mos.

Ratlng

Ovemelght[Ow]

SectorWelght [SW]

Underwelght [UWl

Count

- 283

364

12

Percent Gount Percentl RaUng

4?.94

5s.24

1.82

59

50

2

20.85 | Overweight [OW] 2g

33

0

45.90

54.10

0.00

21 75.00

15 45.4s

0 0.00

13.74 | SectorWeight [SW]

16.67 | Underwelght lUWl

August 3,2017
PaulT. Rrdzon
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Disclosure Appendix (cont'd)

Rating System

Ovenareight - We expect the stock to outperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months.

Sector Weight - We expect the stock to perform in line with the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12
months.

Undenrueight - We expect the stock to underperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months.

Other Drsclosures
KeyBanc Capital Markets is a trade name under which corporate and investment banking products and services of
KeyCorp and its subsidiaries, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC ("KBCMl"), and KeyBank National
Association ("KeyBank N.A."), are marketed.

KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. ("KBCMl") does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As
a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report.
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

This report has been prepared by KBCMI. The material contained herein is based on data from sources considered to be
reliable; however, KBCMI does not guarantee or warrant the accuracy or completeness of the information. lt is published for
informational purposes only and should not be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. Neither the information
nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security. The opinions and
estimates expressed reflect the current judgment of KBCMI and are subject to change without notice. This repod may contain
forward-looking statements, which involve risk and uncertainty. Actual results may differ significantlyfrom the forward-looking
statements. This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific
investment objectives, financial situation and the specific needs of any person or entity.

No portion of an analyst's compensation is based on a specific banking transaction; however, part of his/her compensation
may be based upon overallfirm revenue and profitability, of which investment banking is a component. Individuals associated
with KBCMI (otherthan the research analyst(s) listed on page 1 of this research report) may have a position (long or short) in
the securities covered in this research report and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or
otherwise without notice. As required by FINRA Rule2241(C)(4XA), financial interest, if any, by any research analysts listed
on page 1 of this report will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory disclosures located above
in the Disclosure Appendix. KBCMI itself may have a position (long or short) in the securities covered in this research report
and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or otherwise without notice. As required by
FINRA Rule 2241(CX4XF), if KBCMI, or its affiliates, beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
in the subject company(ies) in this research report, it will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory
disclosures located above in the Disclosures Appendix. This communication is intended solely for use by KBCMI clients. The
recipient agrees not to forward or copy the information to any other person without the express written consent of KBCMI.
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Bulls Say

- We expect NiSource's annual dividend growth to

average 60/o during the next five years for the

foreseeable future.

- We believe the separation of the Columbia

Pipeline Group from NiSource was good shareholder

stewardship, as the market valued the individual

businesses more highly at the time of the separation.

- New legislation has improved the regulatory

framework in Indiana for NiSource's electric and

natural gas distribution utilities.

Bearc Say

- Industrial customers account for almost half of

NiSource's electric load served, higher than most

utilities Industrial sales are more sensitive to the

economy than residential and commercial sales,

- Although NiSource reports weather-normalized

operating earnings, mild weather negatively affects

GMP earnings and cash flow.

- NiSource's common shares are expected to

increase by 20% over the next five years in order t0

fund infrastructure investment. The additional shares

will be a headwind to earnings groMh.

Uncertainty

Financial Health

Source: Momingstar Equity Research

Refinancings lmprove NiSource's 2017 Earnings Outlook

Ouantitative Valuation

Investment Thesis

Charles Fishman. CFA. Eq. Analyst, M May 201 7

In July 2015, NiSource completed its separation from

Columbia Pipeline Group, or CPG, and the company now

derives all of its operating revenue from its regulated

electric and natural gas distribution utilities. During the

past several years, Nisource's regulated utilities have

received favorable regulatory treatment and now receive

automatic rate tracker mechanisms for 75o/o of planned

capital expenditures. As a result of the favorable

regulatory frameworks in seven different states and the

Federal Energy Begulatory Commission. NiSource has

stepped up its capital expenditures. We estimate these

investments will drive annual EPS growth of 6% per year

and result in similar dividend increases over the next five

years.

NiSource's regulated utility businesses plan to invest

about $30 billion in infrastructure improvements during

the next 20 years. Approximately $750 million per year 0f

these investments are modernization programs for

replacing steel pipe with plastic at its natural gas

distribution utilities. We estimate the annual earnings

growth from these investments should drive operating

earnings growth at the Gas Distribution segment of

approximately 8% per year.

A $1.2 billion seven-year electric system modernization

plan and tracker mechanisms for automatic rate increases

was approved by Indiana legislation in 2016. The

regulatory framework for these investments allows for

recovery in rates in less than l2 months, minimizing

regulatory lag and allowing realized returns to

approximate allowed returns. These investments

combined with other investments in electric infrastructure

should result in average annual operating earnings from

the Electric segment increasing at almost 4% per year.

NiSource cut its dividend in 2015 to $0.62 per share

annualized after the separation from CPG. The company

raised its dividend in mid-2016 by6.57o and again by 6.1%

earlier this year. We believe NiSource will be able to

continue increases at this rate forthe foreseeable future.

Analyst Note

Charles Fishman. CFA, Eq. Analyst, 02 August 2017

We are reaffirming our $23 per share fair value estimate

and our narrow moat and stable moat trend ratings after

NiSource reported 2017 second-quarter earnings

modestly higher than last year and raised and narrowed

its 2017 earnings guidance. Earnings guidance for 2017

was increased to a range of $1.17-$1.20 per share from

the upper half of its previous guidance range of

$1.12-$1.18 per share. We will likely modestly increase

our $1.17 pershare estimate, but it will not impact our fair

value estimate.

The improvement in NiSource's earnings guidance was

driven by recent refinancing activity. In May. NiSource sold

$1 billion of 1O-year notes and $1 billion of 30-year notes

at coupon rates of 3.49% and 4.375Yo, respectively. Half

of the proceeds funded a tender offerfor higher-rate notes;

the remainder are for capital expenditures. In 2016,

NiSource s weighted-average interest rate for outstanding

debt was 5.41 %. We had estimated that this newly issued

debt and further refinancings would lower the average

interest rate to 4.7% during the next five years. However,

it appears that the refinancings may have reduced

NiSource's interest expense more than we had estimated.

Economic Moat

Charles Fishman, Eq. Analyst. M May 2017

Service tenitory monopolies and eff icient-scale

advantages are the primary moat sources for regulated

utilities such as NiSource. State and federal regulators

typically grant regulated utilities exclusive rights to charge

customers rates that allow the utilities to earn a fair return

on and return of the capital they invest to build, operate,

and maintain their infrastructure. In exchange for

regulated utilities' service territory monopolies, state and

federal regulators set returns at levels that a im to m inimize

customer costs while offering fair returns for capital

providers.

This implicit contract between regulators and capital

providers should, on balance, allow NiSource's regulated

utilities to achieve at least their costs of capital, though

obseruable returns might vary in the short run based on
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We estimate annual consolidated EPS growth of 6% even

with the headwind of 20% more common shares

outstanding over the next five years. Our estimate is at

the midpoint of NiSource's 5%-7% earnings growth target

through 2020.

We assume a 2570 U.S. federalcorporatetax rate effective

in 2018. Since the majority of NiSource's income taxes are

related to the company's regulated utilities, we expect

most of the net benefit of lower income taxes would

reduce customer rates.

We use a 5.97o cost of capital in our discounted cash flow

valuation. which incorporates a 7.5% cost of equity. Our

cost of equ ity is lower than the 9% rate of return we expect

investors will demand of a diversified equig portfolio. We

believe our cost of equig reflects the risk associated with

regulated electric and natural gas distribution utilities

operating in states that have average to above-average

regulatory frameworks.

Our pretax cost of debt assumption is 5.8%, as we

incorporate a normalized long-term real rate environment

and normalized credit spreads. A 2.25o/o long-term

inflation outlook underpins our capital cost assumptions.

0urfairvalue estimate implies a l Stimes multipleon 2018

earnings, slightly higher than the fair value estimate

multiples for the company's U.S. regulated utility peers.

We believe the premium relative valuation is appropriate

given the visibility of NiSource's investment opportunities

over the next 20 years.

Risk

Charles Fishman, Eq Analyst, 04 May 2017

Regulatory risk remains the key uncertainty; however,

NiSource's regulatory exposure is diversified. owing to

operations in seven states and its federal-regulated

electric transmission system. NiSource has reduced some

of the regulatory uncertainty related to its planned natural

gas distribution and electric utilities investments by

securing preapprovals and favorable rate mechanisms

that provide for automatic rate increases as infrastructure

investments are made.

In early 201 I, NiSource reached a seftlement agreement

with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency that

requires about $850 million of capital improvements to air

demand trends, investment cycles, operating costs, and

access to financing.

NiSource derives roughly 70o/o of its earnings from the

regulated distribution of natural gas. For natural gas

distribution service, regulators set distribution rates and

the commodity price for customers purchasing natural gas

from NiSource. NiSource recovers its costs for natural gas

that it sells with a pass-through charge to customers,

Thus, NiSource has no commodig-price risk that could

potentially weaken its moat. Customers may elect to

purchase natural gas from independent retail energy

suppliers and use and pay for distribution services only.

NiSource exitedthe no-moat retail energy supply business

in 2010.

Electricity generation, which contributes about 30% of

earnings, is from operations in Indiana and is also

regulated. The rates for this service are combined with

regu lated customer rates fortransmiss ion and distribution

service. ln exchange for its monopoly position, stale and

federal regulators set NiSource's electric rates.

Valuation

Charles Fishman, Eq. Analyst. 04 May 201 7

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $23 pershare

from $21 per share driven primarily by increased

infrastructure investments that should drive rate base

groMh and earnings. Our assumption for capital

expenditures over the five-year period ending in 2021 is

$8.7 billion versus $7.5 billion in our previous estimate for

the five-year period ending in 2020. 0urfairvalue estimate

also benefited from time-value appreciation since our last

update.

NiSource's $2.7 billion five-year electric utility

infrastructure investment program is the primary drlver of

our4% annual operating earnings growth estimate during

the next several years. At its gas distribution utilities, we

estimate capital expenditures of $6 billion during the next

five years. We estimate that favorable regulatory

frameworks should push average annual gas distribution

operating earnings groMh to approximately 8%.
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pol I ution control systems at three coal-fi red power pla nts.

NiSource expects to complete the improvements by 2018.

Although this provides s0me certainty that the plants will

continue to operate, environmental rules could become

stricter, requiring additional capital investment or added

operating cost that may have uncertain cost recovery in

regulated rates. This is a risk facing all power plants,

especial ly coal-fired ones.

Indrctry St.wrr&hip

Utilities - Bequlated Standard
Gas

Management

Charles Fishman. Eq. Analyst.04 May 2017

We assign NiSource a Standard stewardship rating. We

think the formation of Columbia Pipeline Partners and the

tax-free separation of CPG exhibited exemplary

stewardship of shareholdercapital. However, the CE0 and

CFO that likely drove those decisions left NiSource to go

with CPG.

Joe Hamrock became CEO following the separation. He

has been with NiSource since 2012, and previously ran

the natural gas distribution business. Prior to joining

Nisource, he was with American Electric Power. CFO

Donald Brown joined NiSource in April 2015. Previously,

he waswith UGI Utilities and Constellation Energy. These

individuals have signif icant utility experience. but are new

to their jobs.

Except for the addition of Hamrock, the members of

NiSource's board of directors were involved in the

separation of CPG and oversight of investment decisions.

Given this. we are confident that the solid stewardship of

shareholder capital is likely to continue.
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NiSource Increases Planned Capitat Expenditures

and Again Announces Above-Target Dividend

Growth

Chades Fishman. Eq. Ana lyst, 22 February 2017

We are reaff irming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our $21 per share fair value estimate

after NiSource reported solid 2016 earnings, reiterated

201 7 guidance and modestly increased its forecast capital

expenditures tor 2017.

0perating earnings in 2016 were $1.09 per share, $0.02

higher than our estimate and $0.01 above the consensus

estimate. NiSource reaffirmed its 2017 EPS guidance of

$1 .1 2-$1 .1 I, and our $1 .1 5 estimate is unchanged.

In our opinion, the only significant new item in the release

and conference call was the increase in 2017 planned

capital spending to $1.6 billion-$1.7 billion versus the

previous guidance of $1.5 billion. The new plan is above

our estimate of $1.45 billion and we consider this a

positive. Higher investments drive eamings groMh and

dividend increases if regulation is constructive. We

believe NiSource's overall regulatory frameworks are

constructive for investors and likely to stay that way. In

our view, these regulatory frameworks support the

company's stable narrow moat.

0n Jan. 27, NiSource announced that it would increase

its common dividend 6.170 effective with the dividend

payable in the 2017 first quarter. This marks the second

annual dividend increase above the company's target of

4oh-6o/o since the separation from Columbia Pipeline

Group in 2015 and above our long-term estimate of 5%.

Executive Order Reviewing Glean Power Plan Has

Little Etfect on Utilities

Andrew Bischof. CFA, CPA, Sr. Eq. Analyst, 28 March 2017

We are maintaining our fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trend ratings for all utilities we cover after

President Donald Trump signed an executive order to

review the previous administration's Clean Power Plan.

Further efforts by the Environmental Protection Agency

will be needed to revoke the current regulation.

During the Trump administration, we expect state

renewable portfolio standards. or RPS, will keep U.S.

renewable energy growth in linewith that achieved during

the 0bama presidency. 0ur analysis indicates that

renewable energy, including hydro, will grow to meet

nearly 20% of U.S. electricity use within the next eight

years from 15% now based solely on existing state BPS.

More than half of that renewable energy growth will come

by 2020 to hit mandates in large states such as Colorado,

New Jersey, and Pennsylvania. Supportive tax policy,

pro-manufacturing initiatives, and companies trying to

reduce their carbon footprint represent upside to our base

forecast.

Furthermore, we expect gas generation eff iciency

improvements and low-cost gas to continue making it

difficult for aging coal generators to compete. A typical

natural gas{ired combined-cycle power plant produces

lessthan 50% of the carbon emissions of a coal-fired plant.

0ur forecasts show renewable energy and gas generation

growth should keep carbon emissions falling toward

targets in the U.S. Clean Power Plan and the Paris

Agreement, despite Trump's efforts. We forecast that U.S.

carbon emissions will fall 28% from 2005 levels bV 2020

based on our forecast for fPS-related renewable energy

growth displacing fossil fuel generation

Best positioned are large-cap utilities with good

regulatory relationships. Dominion Resources, Duke

Energy, American Electric Powel and Southem Co. have

billions of dollars to invest in gas and electric

infrastructure. NextEra Energy and Xcel Energy should

widen their lead as the top U.S. renewable energy

c0mpanres.

I{iSource Reports Strong lO and Raises Earnings

Guidance; Increasing Our Fair Value Estimate

Chades Fishman, Eq. Analyst,04 May 2017

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $23 from $21

per share and reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat

trend ratings after NiSource reported strong 2017

first-quarter earnings, raised its 201 7 earnings guidance,

and reaffirmed its long{erm capital expenditure forecast.

At its Analyst Day in March, NiSource initiated a 2018-20

annual capital expenditure guidance range of $1.6

billion-$1.8 billion. The company had increased its 2017

planned capital expenditures to $1.6 billion-$l.7 billion

from $1.5 billion during its 2016 earnings call in late

February. Management reaffirmed both forecasts, driving

our 6% annual earnings groMh estimate through 2021.
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Operating eamings in the 2017 first-quarter were $0.71

per share versus $0.62 in the same period last year.

NiSource raised its 2017 earnings guidance to the upper

half of its previous range of $l .1 2-$1 .1 8 per share. Based

0n the strong first quarter and increased guidance, we

have increased our 201 7 earnings estimate to $1 .1 7 from

$1.1 5 per share.

Management Meeting: NiSource Financing Plan

Supports Increase in Capital Expenditures

Charfes Fishman, Eq. Analyst, 24May 2017

We are reaffirming our $23 per share fair value estimate

and narrow moat and stable moat trend ratings for

NiSource Inc. after meeting with senior executives at the

American Gas Association Financial Forum in 0rlando.

NiSource reaffirmed its 5%-7% EPS and dividend groMh

forecast through 2020 and the $1.6 billion-$l.8 billion

annual capital expenditures that the company had

recently increased in March. Our long{erm EPS and

dividend annual groMh rates are unchanged at 6%.

NiSources financial team will be busy supporting the

increased capital expenditures. Management reaffirmed

its intent to issue $200 million-$3O0 million of equity

through an At-The-Market, or ATM, program through

2020. This is in addition to the $50 million-$75 million

issued each year by dividend reinvestment and incentive

stock plans. Our EPS forecast assumes $300 million of

newequity annually in 201 7-2019 and $250 million in 2020

and2021.

Earlier this week, NiSource announced it had sold $'l

billion of 1O-year notes and $1 billion of 3O-year notes at

coupon rates of 3.49Yo and 4.375ok, respectively. Half of

the proceeds wil I f und a tender otfer for hi gher-rate notes;

the remainder will go for capital expenditures. The

attractive interest rates demonstrate that fixed-income

investors are not concerned about NiSource's near-5O%

increase in capital expenditures the past few years. The

majorig of the increase in capital expenditures are for the

acceleration of the company's main replacement

programs. Most of these expenditures begin to be

recovered in higher utility rates in less than 12 months

and exhibit wide-moat characteristics. further solidifying

NiSource's narrow moat.

In 2016. NiSources weighted-average interest rate for

outstanding debt was 5.41o/o. We estimate this weeks

newly issued debt and further refinancings should lower

the average interest rate to 4.7% during the next five

years, providing additional confidence in our 6% EPS

groMh estimate.

Fefinancings lmprove NiSource's 2017 Earnings

0utlook

Charles Fishman, Eq. Analyst, 02 August 201 7

We are reaffirming our $23 per share fair value estimate

and our narrow moat and stable moat trend ratings after

NiSource reported 2017 second-quarter earnings

modestly higher than last year and raised and narrowed

its 2017 earnings guidance. Earnings guidance for 2017

was increased to a range of $1.17-$1.20 per share from

the upper half of its previous guidance range of

$1.12-$1.18 per share. We will likely modestly increase

our $1.17 per share estimate, but itwill not impact ourfair

value estimate.

The improvement in NiSource's earnings guidance was

driven by recent refinancing activity. In May, NiSource sold

$1 billion of 10-year notes and $1 billion of 3O-year notes

at coupon rates of 3.49% and 4.375fo, respectively. Half

of the proceeds funded a tender offerfor higher-rate notes;

the remainder are for capital expenditures. In 2016,

NiSource s weighted-average interest rate for outstanding

debt was 5.41 %. We had estimated that this newly issued

debt and further refinancings would lower the average

interest rateto 4.7o/o during the next five years. However,

it appears that the refinancings may have reduced

NiSource's interest expense more than we had estimated.
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Oualitative Equity Hesearch Overview

At the heart of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

sulting from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet, and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash flow,

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety 0f other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclical companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

(e.9., mines), or companies expected t0 generate

negative earnings over the next few years. That

said, we don't dismiss multiples altogether but

rather use them as supp0rting cross-checks for

our D0F-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges (including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss short-term market-price movements),

but we believe these negatives are mitigated by

deep analysis and our longterm approach.

Morningstar's equity research group ("we",

"our"f believes that a company's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

Ihe Morningstar Bating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to their

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate. in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell fol the

biggest risk-adlusted discount to their fair values,

whereas l-star stocks trade at premiums to their

intrinsic worth.

Four key components drive the Morningstar rat-

ing: (11 0ur assessment of the firm's economic

moat, (2) our estimate of the stock's fair value, (3)

our uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price. This process ultimately

culminates in our single-point star rating.

l. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitative assessment of a firm's l0ng-term

investment potential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time. We define economic

profits as returns on invested capital (or R0l0l over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight-

ed average cost of capital (or WACC). Without a moat,

profits are more susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources ol economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efficient scale.

Companies with a narrow moat are those we believe

are more likely than not t0 achieve normalized excess

returns for at least the next 10 years. Wide-moat com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for 10 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years. The longer a firm generates economic

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, no-moat companies will see their normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

sources of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger; stable where we don't anticipate changes to com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioration.

2. Estimated Fair Value

Combining our analysts' financial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

capital. Returns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing our estimate of their intrinsic value.

0ur model is divided into three distinct stages:

Stage l: Explicit Forccast

In this stage. which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins, tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts, and capital spending. Based

0n these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBl) and the net new investment

(NNl) to derive our annual free cash flow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage 0f our model is the period it will take

the company's return on new invested capital-the re-

turn on capital of the next dollar invested ("n0NlC"l-

to decline (or riselto its cost of capital. During the Stage

ll period, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

l. Ihe length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat. We forecast

this period to last anywhere from one year (for compa-

nies with no economic moatl to I G-1 5 years or more (for

wide-moat companies), During this period, cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate, average return on new invested capital (R0NlC),

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease. The investment rate and return 0n new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu-

lated, ln the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal ROlCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestment),

and we may truncate the second stage,

Stage lll: Perpetuity

0nce a company's marginal B0lC hits its cost of capital,

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula. At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline or investment in the business neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

provides a return in line with estimated WACC.

Because a dollar earned today is worth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow, we discount our projections of

cash flows in stages l, ll, and lll to arrive at a total pres-

Morningstar Besearch Methodology for Valuing Gompanies

Morningslar Batinglr' For Stocks

*****
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Research Methodology for Valuing Companies

ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm-rep-
resenting cash available to provide a return to all

capital providers-we discount future cash

flows using the WACC. which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity, debt, and prefened

stock (and any other funding sourcesl, using ex-

pected future propoftionate long-term, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertainty around that fair value estimate

Morningstar's Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system. Ihe Un-

certainty Bating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics of the business underlying

the stock, including operating and financial lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall economy,

product concentration, pricing power, and other

company-specifi c factors,

Analysts consider at least two scenarios in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 25% probability that the

company will perform better than the bull case,

and a 25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases is an important in-

dicator of the unceftainty underlying the fair

value estimate.

Our recommended margin of safety widens as

our uncertainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uity increases. The more unceftain we are about

the estimated value of the equity, the greater the

discount we require relative t0 our estimate of

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase of the shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in portfolio

construction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low, medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Low: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 20%

discount and for 1-star rating is 25% premium.

> Medium: margin of safety for 5-star rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

>High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 40%

discount and for 'l-star rating is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 50%

discount and for 1-star rating is 75% premium.

>Extreme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety.

4. Market Pdce

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

report come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable source.

For more detail information about our methodology, please

go to http://global.morningstar.com/equitydisclosures

Morningstar Star Rating for Stocks

0nce we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis. and the star rating is automatically re-cal-

culated at the market close on every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysts keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and, based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower their fair

value estimates as wananted.

Please note, there is no predefined distribution of stars.

Ihat is. the percentage of stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings. in the aggregate.

can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation.

When there are many $star stocks. the stock market as

a whole is more undervalued, in our opinion. than when

very few companies garner 0ur highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the market price will converge on our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact lime frame in which

market prices may adjust).

Our star ratings are guideposts to a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own specific investment

goals, risk tolerance, tax situation, time horizon, in-

come needs, and complete investment portfolio, among

other factors.

Ihe Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

FiveStarc*****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates thatthe

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside risk and maximizing

upside potential.

FourSurc****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is likely.

Ihree Surs ***
Indicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

fair risk-adjusted return (approximately cost of equity).

Morningstar Research Methodology for l/aluing Companies
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Two Stars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk-

adjusted returns from the current market price

over a multiyear time frame, based on our analy-

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potential and leav-

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

0ther Definitions:

Last Price: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

the report.

Stewardship Fating: Bepresents our assessment

of management's stewardship of shareholder

capital, with particular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage, dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecuti0n, compensation, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices. Corporate

g0vernance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

ings: "Exemplary" "Standard," and "Poor," Ana-

lysts judge stewardship from an equity holdeis

perspective. Batings are determined on an abso-

lute basis. Most comoanies will receive a

Standard rating, and this is the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong 0r poor capital

allocation decisions.

Ouantitative Valuation: Using the below terms.

intended to denote the relationship between the

security's Last Price and Morningstar's quantita-

tive fair value estimate for that security.

>Underualued: Last Price is below Morningsta/s

quantitative fair value estimate.

>Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morning-

star's quantitative fair value estimate.

>Overvalued: Last Price is above Morningsta/s

ouantitative fair value estimate.

RiskWaming

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is n0 assurance 0r

guarantee that the intended inveslment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may or may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate s0 that. when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more or

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lower or higher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingstar's Uncertainty Rating serues as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.

Ouantitative Equity Reports 0verview

The quantitative repon on equities consists 0f data, sta-

tistics and quantitative equity ratings on equity securi-

ties. Morningstar, Inc.'s quantitative equity ratings are

forward looking and are generated by a statistical mod-

el that is based on Morningstar lnc.'s analystdriven

equity ratings and quantitative statistics. Given the na-

ture of the quantitative report and the quantitative rat-

ings, there is no one analyst in which a given report is

attributed to; however, Mr. Lee Davidson, Head of

Ouantitative Besearch for Morningstar, Inc., is respon-

sible for overseeing the methodology that supports the

quantitative equity ratings used in this report. As an

employee of Morningstar, Inc., Mr. Davidson is guided

by Morningstar, Inc.'s Code of Ethics and Personal Se-

curities Trading Policy in carrying out his responsibilities.

0uantitative Equity Ratin gs

Morningstar's quantitative equity ratings consist of: (i)

0uantitative Fair Value Estimate, (ii) 0uantitative Star

Rating, (iiil 0uantitative Unceftainty, (iv) 0uantitative

Economic Moat, and (vl Ouantitative Financial Health

(collectively the "Ouantitative Batings).

The 0uantitative Fatings are calculated daily and de-

rived from the analyst-driven ratings of a company's

peers as determined by statistical algorithms. Morning-

star, lnc. ("Morningstar","we", "our'f calculates Ouan-

titative Ratings for companies whether 0r not it already

provides analyst ratings and qualitative coverage. In

some cases, the Ouantitative Batings may differ from

the analyst ratings because a company's analyst-driven

ratings can significantly differ from other companies in

rts peer gr0up.

0uantitative Fair Value Estimate: Intended t0 represent

Morningstar's estimate of the per share dollar amount

that a company's equity is worth today, Morningstar

calculates the Ouantitative Fair Value Estimate using a

statistical model derived from the Fair Value Estimate

Morningstar's equity analysts assign to companies.

Please go to http://gl0bal.morningstar.com/equitydis-

closures for information about Fair Value Estimate

Morningstar's equity analysts assign to companies.

0uantitative Economic Moat Intended to describe the

strength of a firm's competitive position. lt is calculated

using an algorithm designed to predict the Economic

Moat rating a Morningstar analyst would assign to the

stock, The rating is expressed as Nanow, Wide. or None.

>Narrow: assigned when the probability of a stock receiv-

ing a "Wide Moat" rating by an analyst is greater than

70% but less than 99%.

>Wde: assigned when the probability of a stock receiving

a "Wide Moat" rating by an analyst is greater than 99%.

>None: assigned when the probability 0f an analyst receiv-

ing a "Wide Moat" rating by an analyst is less than 70%.

Ouantitative Star Rating: Intended to be the summary

rating based on the combination of our Ouantitative Fair

Value Estimate, current market price. and the Ouantita-

tive Uncertainty Bating. The rating is expressed as 0ne-

Star, Two-Star, Three-Star, Four-Stat and Five-Star.

> One-Star: the stock is overvalued with a reasonable mar-

gin ofsafety.

Log (1uant FVE/Pricel < - | 
*0uantitattve Uncertainty

>Two-Star: the stock is somewhat overvalued.

Log puant FVE/Price) between (/*1uantitatlve

U ncerta i nty, -0. 5* 0 uan ti tative Unce rtaintyl

>Three-Star: the stock is approximately fairly valued,

Log /0uant fVE/Price) between (-0.5*0uantitative

U nce rta i nty, 0. 5. 0ua n titative U ncerta r n tyl

> Four-Star: the stock is somewhat undervalued.

Log /1uant FVE/Price) between l0.S.0uantitative

U n certa i n tv. | 
*0 

ua n titatue U n ce rta r ntv)

>Five-Star the stock is undervalued with a reasonable

margin of safeg.

Log l1uant FVt/Price) > /*Zuantitative Uncertainty

0uantitative Unceruinty: Intended to represent Morn-

ingstar's level of uncertainty about the accuracy of the

Ouantitative Fair Value Estimate. Generally, the lower

the 0uantitative Uncertainty, the narrower the potential

range of outcomes for that particular company. The rat-

@Mmh$wml7A||RiqhtR6qvQdUn|ossdlbNisForil.dhas8pa6bag6om!yo!tldYusfhEpfon|YhdEcdiyinwii$itolbhe|di5rib!uisbasod.lhoh$G&b.aGra
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Research Methodology for Valuing Gompanies

ing is expressed as Low Medium, High, Very

High. and Extreme.

>[ow: the interquartile range for possible fair val-

ues is less than 10%.

>Medium: the interquartile range for possible fair

values is less than 15% but greater than 10%.

>High: the interquartile range for possible fair val-

ues is less than 35% but greater th an 15%.

>Very High: the interquartile range for possible fair

values is less than 80% but greater than 35%.

>Extreme: the interquartile range for possible fair

values is greater than 80%.

0uantitative Financial Heahh: lntended to reflect

the probability that a firm will face financial dis-

tress in the near future. The calculation uses a

predictive model designed to anticipate when

a company may default on its financial obliga-

tions. The rating is expressed as Weak, Moderate,

and Strong.

>Weak assigned when 0uantitative Financial

Health < 0.2

>Moderate: assigned when 0uantitative Financial

Health is between 0.2 and 0,7

>Strong: assigned when 0uantitative Financial

Health > 0.7

0ther Definitions:

Last Glose: Price of the stock as of the close of the mar-

ket of the last trading day before date of the report.

0uantitatiw Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Price and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that security.

>Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

tative fair value estimate.

>tadly Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstars

quantitative fair value estimate.

>0verualued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita-

tive fair value estimate.

This Beport has not been made available to the issuer of

the security prior to publication.

Bisk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject to

market and other risks and there is no assurance or

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may or may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment leturn and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate s0 that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more or less

than their original cost. A security's current investment

performance may be lower or higher than the invest

ment performance noted within the report.

The quantitative equity ratings are not statements of

fact. Morningstar does not guarantee the completeness

or accuracy of the assumptions or models used in deter-

mining the quantitative equity ratings. In addition,

there is the risk that the price target will not be met due

to such things as unforeseen changes in demand forthe

company's products, changes in management, technol-

ogy, economic development, interest rate development.

operating and/or material costs, competitive pressure,

supervisory law, exchange rate, and tax rale. For invest-

ments in foreign markets there are further risks, gener-

ally based on exchange rate changes or changes in po-

litical and social conditions. A change in the

fundamental factors underlying the quantitative equity

ratings can mean that the valuation is subsequently no

longer accurate.

For more information about Morningstar's quantitative

methodology, please visit www.corp0rate.momingstar.com.
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General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person

(s)noted intheir capacity as an analystfor Morningstar s

equity research group. The equity research group

consists of various Morningstar, Inc. subsidiaries

("Equity Besearch Groupl". In the United States, that

subsidiary is Morningstar Research Services LLC, which

is registered with and governed by the U.S. Securities

and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in

good faith, are as of the date of the reporl and are

subject to change without notice. Neither the analyst

nor Equig Research Group commits themselves in

advance to whether and in which intervals updates to

the reportare expected t0 be made. The written analysis

and Morningstar Star Rating for stocks are statements

of opinions; they are not statements of fact.

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make

a reasonable effort to carefully research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained from sources

believed to be reliable such as. for example, the

companys financial statements filed with a regulator,

company website, Bloomberg and any other the

relevant press sources. Only the information obtained

from such sources is made available to the issuer who

is the subject of the analysis, which is necessary to

properly reconcile with the facts. Should this sharing of

information result in considerable changes, a statement

of that fact will be noted within the report. While the

Equity Research Group has obtained data, statistics and

information from sources it believes to be reliable,

neitherthe Equity Research Group nor Morningstar, Inc.

performs an audit or seeks independent verification of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives.

General Ouantitative Disclosure

The 0uantitative Equity Beport ("Beport") is derived

from data, statistics and information within

Morningstar, Inc.'s database as of the date of the Report

and is subject to change without notice. The Report is

for informational purposes only, intended for financial

professionals and/or sophisticated investors ("Users")

and should not be the sole piece of information used by

such Users or their clients in making an investment

decision. The quantitative equity ratings noted the

Report are provided in good faith, are as of the date of

Price/Fair Value
ix1: It.
i;
l1

f::: t

It

zDiz.Aut 2A"3.!dn

the Report and are subject to change. While

Morningstar has obtained data, statistics and

information from sources it believes to be reliable,

Morningstar does not perform an audit or seeks

independent verification of any of the data, statistics,

and information it receives.

The quantitative equity ratings are not a market call,

and do not replace the User or Users clients from

conducting theirown due-diligence on the security. The

quantitative equity rating is not a suitability

assessment; such assessments take into account may

factors including a person's investment objective,

personal and financial situation. and risk tolerance all

of which are factors the quantitative equity rating

statistical model does not and did not consider.

Prices noted with the Beport are the closing prices on

the last stock-market trading day before the publ ication

date stated, unless another point in time is explicitly

stated.

General Disclosure (applicable to both Ouantitative

and Oualitative Research)

Unless othenrvise provided in a separate agreement,

recipients accessing this report may only use it in the

country in which the Morningstar distributor is based.

Unless stated otherwise, the original distributor of the

report is Morningstar Research Services LLC, a U.S.A.

domiciled financial institution.

This report is for informational purposes only and has

no regard to the specific investment objectives,

Price iUSDI

Fair Varuo IUSD) 
-

Nlornifigstar Ratrng***************
20 ! E.Jarr 2017 ltt

financial situation or particular needs of any specific

recipient. This publication is intended to provide

information to assist institutional investors in making

their own investment decisions, not to provide

investment advice to any specific investor. Therefore,

investments discussed and recommendations made

herein may not be suitable for all investors: recipients

must exercise their own independent judgment as to

the suitability of such investments and recommendations

in the light of their own investment objectives,

experience, taxation status and financial position.

The information. data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are not warranted to be accurate, correct,

complete or timely. Unless otherwise provided in a

separate agreement, neither Morningstac Inc. or the

Equig Research Group represents that the report

contents meet all ofthe presentation and/ordisclosure

standards applicable in the jurisdiction the recipient is

located.

Except as otherwise required by law or provided for in

a separate agreement, the analyst, Morningstal Inc.

and the Equity flesearch Group and their officers,

directors and employees shall not be responsible or

liable for any trading decisions. damages or other

losses resulting from, or related to, the information,

data. analyses or opinions within the report. The Equity

Research Group encourages recipients of this report to

read all relevant issue documents (e.9., prospectus)

pertaining to the security concerned, including without

limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an
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investment decision and when deemed necessary, t0

seek the advice of a legal. tax, and/or accounting

professional.

The Feport and its contents are not directed to, or

intended for distribution to or use by, any person or

entity who is a citizen 0r resident of or located in any

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such

distribution, publication. availability or use would be

contrary to law or regulation or which would subject

Morningstar; Inc. or its affiliates to any registration or

licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconsistencies between

the English and translated versions of the report, the

English version will control and supersede any

ambiguities associated with any part or section of a

report that has been issued in a foreign language.

Neither the analyst. Morningstal Inc., or the Equity

Research Group guarantees the accuracy of the

translations.

This report may be distributed in certain localities,

countries and/or jurisdictions ("Territories"l by

independent third parties or independent intermediaries

and/or distributors ("Distributors"l. Such Distributors

are not acting as agents 0r representatives of the

analyst, Morningstac Inc. or the Equity Research Group.

In Tenitories where a Distributor distributes our report,

the Distributor is solely responsible for complying with

all applicable regulations. laws, rules, circulars, codes

and guidelines established by local and/or regional

regulatory bodies, including laws in connection with the

distribution third-party research reports.

Conflicts of Interest:

. No interests are held by the analyst with respect to

the security subject of this investment research repofi.

- Morningstar, lnc. may hold a long position in the

security subject ofthis investment research report that

exceeds 0.570 of the total issued share capital of the

security. To determine if such is the case, please click

http://msi.morningstar.com and http://mdi.mornlngstar.com.

. Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar,

Inc.'s overall earnings and consists of salary bonus and

in some cases restricted stock.

. Neither Morningstal Inc. or the Equity Besearch

Group receives commissions for providing research nor

do they charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstat Inc. or the Equity Besearch

Group is a market maker or a liquidity provider of the

security noted within this report.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Hesearch

Group has been a lead manager or co-lead manager

over the previous 12-months of any publicly disclosed

offer of financial instruments of the issuer.

. Morningstac Inc.'s investment management group

does have arrangements with financial institutions to

provide portfol io management/investment advice some

of which an analyst may issue investment research

reports on. However, analysts do not have authorityover

Morningstar's investment management group's

business arrangements nor allow employees from the

investment management group to participate or

influence the analysis or opinion prepared by them.

. Morningstar, Inc, is a publically traded company

{licker Symbol: MORNI and thus a financial institution

the security of which is the subject of this report may

own more than 5% of Morningstar, Inc. s total

outstanding shares. Please access Morningstar, Inc.'s

prory statement, "Security 0wnership of Certain

Beneficial 0wners and Management" section

hft p://investorrel ations. morni n gsta r.com/sec. cfm?doc-

type=Proxy&year=&x=1 2

. Morningstar, Inc. may provide the product issuer or

its related entities with services or products for a fee

and on an arms' length basis including software

products and licenses, research and consulting

services. data services, licenses to republish our ratings

and research in their promotional material, event

sponsorship and website advertising.

Further information on Morningstar. Inc.'s conflict of

interest pol icies is ava i lable from http://global.mornin-

gstar.com/equitydisclosures. Also, please note analysts

are subject to the CFA Institute s Code of Ethics and

Standards of Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Besearch Group

curTently covers and provides wriften analysis on

please contact your local Momingstar office. In

addition, for historical analysis of securities covered,

including their fair value estimate. please contact your

local office.

For Recipients in Australia: This Report has been

issued and distributed in Australia by Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd (ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL:

240892l' Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider

of the general advice ('the Service') and takes

responsibility for the production of this report. The

Service is provided through the research of investment

products. To the extent the Report contains general

advice it has been prepared without reference to an

investors objectives. financial situation or needs.

Investors should consider the advice in light of these

matters and, if applicable, the relevant Product

Disclosure Statement before making any decision to

invest. Refer to our Financial Services Guide (FSGI for

more information at http://www.momingstar.com.aufisg.pdf

For Recipients in Hong Kong: The Eeport is

distributed by Morningstar Investment Management

Asia Limited, which is regulated by the Hong Kong

Securities and Futures Commission to provide services

to professional investors only. Neither Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited. nor its

representatives, are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of this

information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited. For enqulries

regarding this research, please contact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed

Bepresentative at http://global.morningstar.com/equ i-

tydisclosures .

For Recipients in India: This Investment Research is

issued by Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private

Limited. Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private

Limited is registered with the Securities and Exchange

Board of India (Registration number 1NA0000013571

and provides investment advice and research.

Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited

has not been the subject of any disciplinary action by

SEBI or any other legal/regulatory body. Morningstar

Investment Adviser India Private Limited is a wholly

owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment
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Management LLC. In India, Morningstar Investment

Adviser India Private Limited has one associate,

Morningstar India Private Limited, which provides data

related services, financial data analysis and software

development.

The Research Analyst has not served as an officer.

director or employee of the fund company within the

last 12 months. nor has it or its associates engaged in

market making activity for the fund company.

*The 
Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also applies

to relatives and associates of Manager Research

Analysts in India # The Conflicts of Interest disclosure

above also applies to associates of Manager Besearch

Analysts in India. The terms and conditions on which

Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited

offers Investment Besearch to clients, varies from client

to client, and are detailed in the respective client

agreement.

For recipients in Japan: The Report is distributed by

lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc., which is regulated by

Financial Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates

Japan, Inc., nor its representatives, are acting or will

be deemed to be acting as an investment advisor to any

recipients of this information.

For recipients in Singapore: This Report is

distributed by Morningstar Investment Adviser

Singapore fte Limited, which is licensed by the

Monetary Authority of Singapore to provide financial

advisory services in Singapore. Investors should consult

a financial adviser regarding the suitability of any

investment product, taking into account their specific

investment objectives, financial situation or particular

needs, before making any investment decisions.
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2Ql7 adjusted EPS in-line; 2017 EPS guidance raised
Last Wednesday before market open, Nl reported 2Q1 7 adjusted EPS of 50.10 versus

the BofAMUconsensus estimate of S0.10/0.10, respectively. Nl also raised 20'17 EPS

guidance to 51 .'l 7 -1.20 from 5l .12-1.18 which compares to the BofAMUconsensus

estimates of 51.21l'|.18, respectively. Nl reiterated long-term guidance of 5-7o/o annual

EPS growth and 5l .6-l.8bn of annual capex.

Residential customer growth slightly ahead of targets
Nf's Gas Distribution/Electric segment posted O.7/O.SVo YoY Residential customer
growth, respectively, largely in-line with I Q17 growth YoY rates. Overall, we view the
steady growth in residential customers positively as new Residential customers offset
YoY declines in Commercial and Industrial customers in the Gas Distribution segment.

Additionally, management noted Nl is slightly ahead of its targets for reaching'lVo

annual run rate customer groMh by 2O2O laid out during Nl's Analyst Day. Although Nl

operates in lower growth service territories relative to some LDC peers with operations

in metropolitan areas, we view management's focus on adding new customers as

suppoftive of Nl's longer-term earnings growth.

Nl receives MD base rate case settlement
On 28 July 2017, Columbia Gas of Maryland filed a settlement for its base rate case filed
on 14 April 2017. The settlement includes a 52.4mn increase in annual revenues which

compares to 55mn requested. The new rates will become effective in 4Q17. Overall, we
view the settlement positively. However, we do not expect it to meaningfully impact Nl's
earnings as MD is one of Nl's smaller service territories. Nl continues to progress on its
regulatory initiatives in other states and expects an order on Columbia Gas of Ohio's

lnfrastructure Replacement Program (lRP) Extension by year-end 2017.

Reiterate Neutral; bump PO to S27
We reiterate our Neutral but bump our PO to 527 (from 525) as a result of continued

expansion in LDC peer multiples. Our S27 PO is based on a 201 9E P/E multiple of -20x
which compares to the LDC peer average of 22.7x In our view, Nl should trade at a

slight discount to LDC peers given its electric utility accounts for -113 of Nl's earnings.

Estimates (Dec)

rus$) 2015A

Key Changes

(uss)

Price Obj.

2017E EBITDA(m)

2018E EBIIDA(m)

2019E EBIDA(m)

Previous Current

26.00 n.w
1,517,1 1,506.5

1,6527 1,651.0

1,76&8 1,76&4
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EPS

GAAP EPS

EPS Change (YoY)

Consensus EPS (Bloomberg)

DPS

1,06

0.99

'14.0%

0.04

1.21

0.92

14,20to

NA

0,70

1.26

1.26

4.1o/o

NA

0,74

1.33

1.33

5,6%

NA

0,79

Price

Pdce Objeclive

Date Established

Investnont 0pinion

s2-Wesk Rarue

Mrtt Vd (mn)/ Shates Out

(mn)

Aver4e Daily Value (mn)

BofAML Ticker / Exctunge

BloombeE / Reuters

26.40 US0

27.00 usD

7-Aug-2017

B-2:l

21.17USD -26.69USD

8,603 USD / 325.9

56.95 USD

Nl /i.ffS

NI US / NI.N
Valuation (Dec)

PIE

GAAP P/E

Dividend Yield

EV / EBITDA-

Free Cash Flow Yield'

28.4x

42.6x

1.9Y0

14.6x

1.1%

24.9x

26.7x

2.4Yo

13.9x

-7.8olo

21.8x

28.7x

2,70/o

13,0x

4.|Yo

21.0x

21.0x

2.8Y0

11.9x

-5.9%

19.8x

19.8x

3,0%

1 1.1x

-6.2%

ROE (2017E) 9.4o/o

Net Dbt to Eqty (Dec-2016A) 193.6%

' For full definitions of lftne&ods measures, see page 5.

BofA Merrill Lynch does and seeks to do business wlth issuers covered In its research reports.
As a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a confllct of interest that could
affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should conslder this report as only a single
factor in making tfieir investment declsion.
Refer to important disclosures on page 5 to 8. Analyst Certification on page 4. Price Obiective
Basis/Risk on page 4.
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/4nethod a - Bus Performance'

Company Sector

Local Distribution Company

Company Description

NiSource Inc. (Nl) is a fully-regulated utility

company seruing approximately 3.5mn natural gas

customers and 5O0,0OO electric customers across

seven states through its local Columbia Gas and

NIPSCO brands. Nl generates substantially all of its

operating income through these rate-regulated

businesses.

lnvestment Rationale

Nl's current market value more than reflects Nl's

positives including 5-7% annual eamings/dividend

growth via S30bn of infrastructure investments

over the next 20+ years and fully regulated

subsidiaries with regulated rates of retum.

Additionally, we believe Nl's valuation should

reflect its electric utility operations, which account

for approximately one-third of net revenue, and

risk from operating across seven service

territories.

Stock Data

Average Daily Volume 2,157,268

Quarterly Earnings Estimates

2016

(US$ Milllons)

Retum on Capital Employed

Retum on Equity

Operating Margin

Free Cash Flow

/Onethod s - Quality of Eaminqs'

2015A

NA

15,5%

17.2o/o

OA

20164

3.3%

8.70/o

19.1%

(6721

2017E

3.40/o

9,4Vo

19.2T0

(414)

2018E

3.6%

9.3%

19.7%

(50s)

2019E

3.6%

9.ZYo

20,3Yo

(532)

(US$ Millions)

Cash Realization Ratio

Asset Replacement Ratio

Tax Rate

Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio

Interest Cover

Income Statement Data (Dec)

2015A 20164

4.9x 2.3x

2.6x 2.7x

41.60/o 37,1o/o

180.4% 193.6%

2.1x 2.5x

2017E 2018E

2.9x 2.9x

2.7x 3.0x

36,570 37.0o/o

193.9% 182.7Yo

2.6x 2.8x

2019E

2.9x

3,0x

37,0o/o

174.1%

2.9x

(US$ Millions)

Sales

% Change

Gms Profit

7o Change

EBITDA

% Change

Net Interest & Other Income

Net lncome (Adjusted)

% Change

Free Cash Flow Data (Dec)

2015A

4,652

NA

3,008

NA

1,U2
NA

(460)

299

NA

20164

4,493

-3,4Y0

3,102

3.1Yo

1,407

4.91o

(348)

343

14.8%

2017E

4,992

8.7T0

3,307

6.6%

1,506

7,1Yo

(464)

398

16.1%

2018E

5,398

10.670

3,485

5.4Yo

1,651

9.6%

(381)

430

8.1olo

2019E
E A(O

4,9Yo

3,648

4.7o/o

1,768

7.1o/o

(401)

411

9.5%

(US$ Millions)

Net Income from Cont Operations (GA,qP)

Depreciaton & Amortization

Change in Working Capital

Debned Taxation Charge

CIherAdjustrnents, Net

Capital Expenditure

Free Cash Flow

% Change

Balance Sheet Data (Dec)

201sA 20164

199 321

524 547

M0 (2s3)

135 182

158 46

(1,361) (1,475)

96 .6.72

HANM

2017E

301

s68

(23)

164

134

(1,557)

414
38.4%

2018E

430

587

0

243

0

(1,766)
.flt5

.I2.0Yo

2019E

47'l

620

0

266

0

(1,889)

-5i12

-5.1%
Q1

Q2

Q3

04

0.s9A

0.08A

0.06A

0.33A

0.71A

0.10A

0.07E

0.34E

(US$ Millions)

Cash & Equivalents

Trade Receivables

Other Cunent Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment

CIher Non-Cunent Assets

Total Assets

Short-Term Debt

Other Cunent Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Other Non-Cu nent Liabilities

Total Llabilities

TotalEquity
Total EquiW & Llabilities

2018E 2019E

55 46

545 545

718 718

15,391 16,660

3,873 3,873

20,581 21,U1

1,463 1,463

1 ,316 1 ,316

7,477 7,952

5,463 5,728

15,718 16,459

4,862 5,382

20,581 21,811

2015A

16

660

902

12,112

3,804

17,493

1,001

1,656

5,949

5,043

13,649

3,&44

17,493

20164

26

u7
889

13,068

3,862

18,692

1,851

1,601

6,058

5,110

14,621

4,071

18,692

2017E

61

545

718

14,212

3,873

19,409

1,463

1 ,316

7,052

5,220

15,05.|

4,359

19,409

' For full deflnltions of fllnefiod$ measures, see page 5.
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Updating estimates
We update our estimates for 2Q17 results and management commentary. Our
2017118/19 adjusted EPS estimates of 51 .21 /1.26/1.33 remain largely unchanged and

compare to consensus estimates of 1.1 911.26/1.33, respectively. Our estimates assume

Nl raises 5223127D1270mn of equity via its ATM program in 2017118/19, respectively,
which compares to management guidance of 5200-300mn annually.

Table l: lDC Comp Table

Ticker Name

Cunent Cunent 2016-19 Market

BofAML rating Price Dividend DPS Cap EV P/Er S&P Moody's
($) Rate (%) CAGR (%f ($mns1 ($mns) .2017E 2018E 2019E .credit rating credit rating

Source Bloombeg BofA Menill Lynch Global Research

'Data as of Aug 04 201 7

'2015-1 I DPS CAGR is pro-ated for those names that lPOed during orafter 2014 and used consensus DPS estimates when BofAML estimates are unavailable

'P/E ratios assume consensus EPS when BofAML estimates are unavailable

TO Atmos Energy Corp

R Spire Inc

JR NewJeaey Resources Corp

WN Northwest Natural Gas Co

)GS ONE Gas Inc

RE Sempra Energy

WX Soulhwest Gas Holdings Inc

Gl UGlCorp

VC Vectren Corp

/GL WGL Holdinos Inc

B-1-7 Buy

A-1-7 Buy

B-$7 Underperform

A-3-7 Underperform

B-2-7 Neutral

A-1-7 Buy

B-2-7 Neutral

A-1-7 Buy

B-$7 Underperform

N/A },lo ratinq

87.19 2,1 6.7 9,229 12,053

75.10 2.8 6.0 3,634 5,734

42.95 2.4 6,6 3,710 4,626

65.00 2,9 0,6 1,857 2,372

73.78 2.3 9.5 3,850 4,916

't17.19 2.8 8.2 29,350 48,357

80.37 2.5 10,1 3,827 5,510

48.49 2.1 4.4 8,377 12,744

60,50 2.8 5.1 5,018 6,642

85.69 2.4 4.7 4,384 6,322

21.5

19.9

22.3

26,2

23.1

18.5

21.0

17.8

20,9

23.4

240 229
210 207
245 232
291 280
250 242
225 20 6

239 220
211 194
233 220
267 246

AA2
A- Baa2

N/A N/A

A+ (P)A3

A- A2

BBB+ Baal

BBB+ N/A

N/A NiA

A. NiA

AA3
I NiSource Inc &2.7 Neutral 27 7.2 8.579 16,46826 40 21.8 21.0 19.8 BBB+ Baa2

iJl South Jersey Industries Inc 34,29 3.2 2,718 4,134 2B.8 23.3 21j N/ABBB+

NeraEe 26 63 24.3 22.7 21.3
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Price objective basis & risk
NiSource, Inc (Nl)

Our 527 PO is largely based on a target P/E multiple of approximately 20x our FYI9E
EPS of 51.33. We note this multiple is slightly below the LDC peer average but above

the small-mid cap electric utllity average. We believe Nl's 5-7olo EPS/dividend growth
outlook, attractive regulated earnings profile and constructive legislation across Nl's

service territories are more than reflected in Nl's stock price. Upside risks to our PO are

better-than-expected customer growth, a sustained period of low interest rates and low
natural gas prices, and better than expected rate case outcomes. Downside risks to our

PO are a sustained period of economic weakness pressuring customer growth, interest
rate increases, high natural gas prices, and challenging steel production economics in
lndiana.

Analyst Certification
l, Gabe Moreen, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report
accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also

certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related

to the specific recommendations or view expressed in this research repoft.

US - NaturalGas Utilities Coverage Cluster

Investment rating Company

BofA Menill Lynch

ticker Bloomberg symbol Analyst

Atrnos Energy

Sempra Energy

Spire

UGlComoration

ATO

SRE

SR

UGI

ATO US

SRE US

SR US

UGI US

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

NEUTRAL

NiSource,Inc

ONE Gas, Inc,

Southwest Gas

NI

OGS

SWX

NI US

OGS US

SWX US

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

UNDERPERFORM

New Jersey Resources Corporation

Northwest Natural Gas Co.

Vectren Corp

NJR

NWN

WC

NJR US

NWN US

WC US

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen

Gabe Moreen
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iOrnethod 
s Measures Definitions

Buslnegs Performance

Retum 0n Capital Employed

Retum Or Equity

Operating Margin

Eamings Growth

Free Cash Flow

Quality of Eamlngs

Cash Realization Ratio

Asset Replacement Ratio

Tax Rate

Net Debt-To-Equity Ratio

lnterest Cover

Valuation Toolkit
Price / Eamings Ratio

Price / Book Value

Dividend VeH
Free Cash Flow Yield

Enterprise Value / Sales

EV / EBITDA

Numerator

NOPAT = (EBIT + Interest Income)'(1 - Tax Rate) + GoodwillAmortization

Net Inmme

Operating Profit

Expected 5-Year CAGR From LatestActual

Cash Flow From Operations - Total Capex

Cash Flow From Operations

Capex

Tax Charge

Net Debt = Total Debt, Less Cash & Equivalents

EBIT

Cunent Share Price

Cunent Share Price

Annualised Declaed Cash Dividend

Cash Flow From Operiations - Total Capex

EV = Cunent Share Price ' Cunent Shares + Minority Equity + Net Debt +

Other LT Liabilities

Enterprise Value

Denominator

Total Assets - Cunent Liabilities + ST Debt +Accumulated C{odwill

Amortization

Shareholders' Equity

Sales

N/A

NiA

Net lncome

Depreciation

Pr+Tax Income

Total Equity

Interest Expense

Diluted Eamings Per Share (Basis As Specified)

Shareholders' Equity / Cunent Basic Shares

Cunent Share Price

Market Cap, = Cunent Share Price'Cunent Basic Shares

Sales

Basic EBIT + Depreciation + Amorlization

o[d!dlbth.sdofBolAl,€.d||LFdsbn&Idmea9Jn5fEt*mton.inEindob.|consistenCyundelth€eboadhedin$B6lne!sPetfolIn-lceQl!||9ofEam|
iQnedFd.eAon5|sbndy5tUcfG4d€tii|€d'andrrEPa6tmetlEddogGui&lin€6tomadm|uedEd€cuv€nes5ofti€comFEtiw\€|U.lionF!c€rtalldbi|€n6mp|da||3'
rudd@.bof€.l-!megjob|€5ead|dat$d.ltt.ti'sdlt!ddi€ctlyfmmoEu|tydE|ys6'€€m|n85mod€|'andindud€5foG5t€d.se||a'Bbi|6|&bbi|nes
flo{ sEtlmmG for cdnpanie! ov€rEd by BofA Merlll Lynch.

&iji!1 Oietrod* .re leftice rurh of Bank ol lme ci Copordtion&dde'1s a r?g st!rcd seftke ma* of Bank ofAnreric! Copol?tiorl

BankofAmerirn?
Menill Lynch
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Disclosures
lmportant Disclosures

Nl Price Chart

240ct N 22-Feb

Moreen P0:US$25
P0:US$24

4

0

NI

1-Jan-15

B: guy, N: Nalt.l, U:UndED€.6m,llR lJo R.[ng
TtE|nve5tnent0dn|msFtem|'o.'tain€dattlPendoftlEt€poltUnde|dEtpad|ng.FUnd.m€ndEqu|tyqirh|Gt''D.8Ey5hditgindiCatestivF6ud
5lEd|n!indidr6tlP!€cUlityisundeldigwihfoPinionwithdMl|.i8ht8reystEdingindi@E!dres€gl|ityismt@cd'Chrtisdtltl1t'sofju|y3]'20]7ots

't61-Jan-

Goverage Universe

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

94

44

OU

Percent

45.63%

21.36%

33.0170

Inv. Banking Relationshipsr

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

73

34

45

Percent

77.66To

n,270/0

66,18%

EquiB Investment Rating Distribution: Global Group (as of 30 Jun 201 7)

Coverage Unfuerse

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

1550

674

791

Percent

5',1.410/0

22,35o/o

26.24Yo

Count
onn

410

388

Percent

63.23%

60.83%

49.057o

Inv. Banking Relationships*

Buy

Hold

Sell
.|sUe6thatc/ecidEm.ntb6ntingdioBof8ofAMeri||Lynd'orq€ofitsefi|iaterwnhintlEP5t12monllEFolFl|Fo5e5ofthis|lives

rtock lited Neutnl is l luded as a Hold. atd a srocl|?ted Undenerfom E inclu&d asa5€ll.

FUD^IE|T^LEQU|IY0P|I|o{xEY:0ddoIEindudc.vo|.dlvnH(Rrdr'a||nE.tI|Qtn.dng.idnh..[El.dI!:youf.ffs(Ml|l|G5|ndetor5ofpottt|t|1
prlc.fir.u.tlon,.n:A. L!fl,B- l|.dllrnrd C. HlfhrL'tttlE tlmn CS r.f,.at th. n.lyrt's:scrrnct of r $od'* G) .h6olrt! toul ntirn Dot ntLl.nd 0D
rttr.Ct||.n..s'or|nY6t[|.ntre|at|Y.tooth.r*o.kw|th|n|t5cova!grcU5te'(d.'|n.db.|ow).Ih.7.f!thr€.|nv6un.nt..t|i!*|.Buynod5|r..tp.Ct!dtoh.Y.|
rctud of at l.rtt | 0q6 .nd .r. th! moat attractlv. rtocks in th! cov.agc dustrr; 2 . l{.utr.l ,tock ar. .xperted to trnain Rat d hscaaa In v.luG .nd .rc hat attr-tiv. tftan
lot nt d 5to.l5.d 3 - tlhd.rD.rfdn st ds.ru ifi.lc6t.tdlt rtods In. cov.r.!t dui.r. AnCtEtt -6Ln lnv6brrnt ratints coGld.rlng, mon! oth.rthiEf th.012
|nondr totJ rlturl| qpaat tlon fo.:,toat and tk fr|||'s 6uidch.r br ratlqs dkp.6lon5 hl|o|h th. t bh b.lo I Thc curnnt Flca ot a.tiv. fra $od rhould b!
rrfr€rEd to b.tt . tt|k nd thc tot lntln .Ip.ct tid| rt.ny Cv.n tina Ih. Fic. obr.cdv. rnadt th. .n.F s d.w otrha totlltLlp&. a90r.d:tlon (d+fd.tlool
Investment rating Total return expectation (within 12.month perlod of date of initial rating) Ratings dispersion guidelinee for coverage clustef

Buy

Neutral

Underperform

> 10o/o

>0o/o

NiA

3700/o

< 30%

> 200/o

' futin$ dispeGions rmy lary frcm time to time whele EofA Menill LFdl Re5eerch believes it better renects the inv€stment pio5pects of stock in a Covefa8e Clu$er.

DoftIAn Gt lrd..toE ofpotdtLl.-h &td.idt ar: t - rrn.,/H!h€r (divid.nd c.iildrrd to b€ t on),8 - ernc,/1f.r (dM*nd not coEidrtd to D...of).nd 9 - pryt
no.r'hdMd.nd.co'4lug€oUstefiscompri5edofsto(kcoveledbya5in8leana|y5tolovoolmoreana|ystsshan8acommonindu5tly'secto.,g|on
coveEge cluster is included in the most recent BofA Menill tynch repon eferencing the stod

Price ch.(s for the securlties refe.enced In this rcseerch rcpoft are available at http://pricecharts.b.ml.com, or ca I l-8m-MERRILLto have them m.ibd.
MLPF&s or ofl€ of its affiliates acts as a nErket maker for the equity setu tles recomrnended in de aeportr llisource, Inc
Th€ iss|]er is or wes, withln $e last I 2 months, an i.w6trnent banklng dient of Mt Pf&S and/or one or more of its affiliates: Nisource, Inc
MltF&s or an afriliate h.s r€ceiL€d compensation frcm the irsuer for non-investment banking seryices or prcducts wlthin the past I 2 monthr Nlsourcq Inc
The issuer is or was, within the l6t I 2 months a non-E€crrities business client of MtPf&S and/or one or nbrc of 16 afJlllatg: Nisource lnc
MI-PF&S or an affllhle has eceived compensatim for invesunent benklng seMc6 from dris isEuer widlin the past I 2 months Nisource, Inc
MlPF&5oranaff||atee4ectstoreCeiveolintendstoseekcompensationfolinvesuneotbank|ng5eicesfmmthisissUelolanafj|iateoftheissUel
lnc.

MLPf&S or one of lts affiliates lswillingto sellto, orblyfrom, clients the common Ellty of the issueron a principal basls: Nisource, Inc
The issuerisor!ra5,wid n the hst I2 months, a securlties b{siness dient (non-invesBnent bnking) of MIPFE6 and/or one or more of it5 affilhtes: Nisource lrE
8ofAMerri||tyfhRe5€aEhPersonne|{jnc|udirEtheanaty5t(5)re5pm5ib|eforthisreport)receivecompengtionbasedUPoqamorlgoth€lkolttheo€||p
conoEuon,indUdingproftsderivedfromjnv€stmentbankin8'Theana|},5(5}c5poNib|efolthi5leportnEyaI5oreceivecoIhpen9tionb5€dUpon,amongoth€lfaGto'de||
pmfltabllity of $e Bank! sales and trading businesses relating to the claJs of securities or financial instruments for which such analyst is lespmsible.

BankolAmerica€z
Menilllynch
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Other lmportant Disclosures
Flomtimetotimeres€archana|J6t5conductsitevisitsofCoVeBsue6'&fAMefI||Lync
frcm the lssler for such visits,

Pl|cesarindiCetiveandfolinfofnationpUro5e5on|y.Exceptasothedvi5€5titedintherePo(forthepunoseofanylecomndat|onInre|at|m
rfeencedisthepubIic|ytrddedpdceofthes€@ritya5ofdoseofbUsine5sondEdayprioltothedateofthereponor,iftherepolt|5pUb|i5heddUrin8
indictiveofdEu-ddedPrke6ofthedateandtimeofthe'epo.lor(|Dadebtsecurity(ndudhgEuityPreferredandcDs),FicesareindiGtive6ofhedaEtjmedthePonand
flom vanbus sourc* indudlng Ba* of Am€rlca t!,lefiill Lynch tradlng derls.
Thedat and tllof completion of dE production of any eaommendation in this repon slEll be $e da@ end time of dissemination of this report as €corded in the Rpon tim6tamp.

ofiicer of MIPF&S or one or more of its afiiliates (other thII Eseerch analysts) may have a finirial interest in seorritles of the issue(s) or in related lnv6tments.
EofA Me lll Lynch Globel Reseerch pollclei relatjng to confllcts of Interest are desc bed at httpy'/to.bofa.com/col.
'BofAMer|||Lynch.|nc|UdesMedi||Lynch.Piere,Fenner&smlth|ncoDorated('M|.PF&s.)anditsefi|iate5.|nvesto6shou|dcontactthek8o
M.rI||LynchG|oba|wea|thManagementflnencia|adv|5ol|ftheyhaveqUest|onsconcem|ngthI5reporL'BofAMelr|||Lynch'and'Merr|||Lynch'aleeacht|oba|bndsfoiBofA
Me lll Lyn.h Global Res.drctl
Infon'natlon rcLtlng to NolFt S .mlaEs of BofA Mer.lll Lynch and Dlstrlbutlon of lfflllat! R.search Reports:
Mt.PF86di5rihtes,ornrayindlefutJcdistribute'e5eadlreporofthefo||o{,ingnon.Usefi|ia!e5in$e|Js(shortneme|ednam'|or):Me
south'fdG(Pty)Ltd''reguhtfdbylheFimncia|seIvice8oad;MU(UK):M€rri||Lynch|ntematiorB|,egUbdrtheFinancia|dUctAu$dr(Fqad
(PRA);Med||Lynch{AUsua|ia):Merri||LFd|EqUitie5(AU5traIia)Umited,I€8u|atedbytttArj5tla|iansecuIitie5and|n\/es
PacificlL|mite4rgu|atedbytheHongKongsecUritie5andFutUre5commission(HrFq;Mefi||Lyid(sin8apore):MefI|||-ynch(singEpore}PLd'r&
5in8apo.e(MAs)|Mem||t}id1(Gnada):Merri||Lynd|Gnada|nC'regU|atedbythe|estment|ndUsvyRegU|ator08anizationofGl|ada;Melri||L
cv'GgdeBo|s.,rgU|atedbyth€comisi6nNeciona|Bancariaydev.|ore5iMefi||Lynch(Al8entina)|Meni||LynchAn
0apan): Menill Lynch Japan 5€c

FiGncial5Upejsor9fice;Mefi||Lynchfaiwan)|Me||Lynchsecitle5(Ta|wan)Ld'i4
regu|atedbythes€olinesandExchaFBoadof|ndia;Meri||LFd1{|ndonesia):PIMer'i||Lyndts€kunbshdonesia'€8uhtedby0tollt6k$nF
t}nch|5rae|Limit€d,r8u|adbylsrae|seoJd|iesAUthorirMefi||Lynch(RUssia):m0Merri|||-ynChseoftie1Mo5cour8u|r6eGnh|bkoff
(uFq:Mem||trEh|nternatjona|(D|Fc&and1)'rgu|atedbydEfba|Financia]servicesAuthoity(DFsA};Mef||L}nch(spain):Meni||L}rrhGpi|Maf$
Gmisi.6n||aciom|de|MerGdoDeva|(exM€rri||tFch(Br&i|):B.nkofAnenf,Med||Lynch&ncoMu|tiplosA'regU|atedbyco.nisgodeVa|or5Mobi|i.lios;Meni||Ld$fmFnI
Menill l-Fch KinSdom of s.udi Arabia Gmp€ny. regulad by the Gpital Ma*et Authority.
Thi5r6e4hrporthasbeenapprovedfo.pUb|icatimandi.disuibutedindEUnitedKin8dom(UK)toprofer5iona|dientsellde|igib|€counteld6
FcAandtheFaA}byMt|{U()andBankofArnericaMerri|||-ynch|ntemationa|Limited'whicha€authorizedbythePRAandreg|'j|eby$eFaandth
reEi|dient5{a5defnedinthef]|e'oftheFcAandthePRA)byMeni||LynCh|nternationa&nkLimited'LondonBEnch'whichisaUthorkedbytheGnt
||m|ted€8uet|onbytheFcAandPRA-detaikaboUttheextentofoulre8U|ationbytheFcAandPRAaeavai|ab|ef0mUsonleq|]esthasbeenconsjde
tynch(hpanLa€8i5tered5eCuntiesdea|erUndertheFimnclal|nsv!ment5andExChan8€kt|nJapan;|sissuedanddistibutedinHongXon8byMe|||Ly
byH6ri5issUedanddisdhUtrdinTai$€nbyMerri||Lynchrraiwan}isissUedanddi5tribUtedin|ndiabyD5PMeni||Lynch(|ndia);andisissUedddl
llw6toEand/olaccreditedinve6toR(eaCh6definedundeltheFinancia|Advis€rsRe8U|atlons)byMerrl||Lynch|ntermtione|8ankLimlted(MertEntBank)(M
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NiSource Inc.
NI: Initiating Coverage At Outpedorm
High Quality Gas/Electric Combo Merits Premium Valuation

Summary. We are initiating coverage on shares of NI with an
Outperform rating and 12-18 month price target of $30/share. We
are attracted to NI's (1) supportive regulatory treatment and diverse
regulatory footprint, (2) highly visible capital plan, and (3)
shareholder-friend ly management team focused on a 1000/o

regulated utility strategy. We believe these features, along with NI's
60/o compound annual EPS growth rate merit a 4-60/o premium
valuation to blended gas/electric utility peers, As shares currently
trade at 2-3o/o discounts to peers on our '18E & '19E EPS, we
consider the risk/reward to be in investors'favor.

Premium Story. NI checks the box on most of the qualities we look
for in a regulated utility. First, the company outlined a robust capital
plan, which is expected to drive 8olo annual rate base growth through
2020. We have a high degree of confidence in the plan and expect
efevated spending levels will continue well beyond 2020. Second,
NI's regulators, which include seven states and the FERC, have been
very supportive of the investments, and the company has
maintained constructive relationships with regulators, Enhanced
infrastructure mechanisms are in place in each of the company's
operating jurisdictions, which are expected to cover more than half
of the 2017-2020 capital plan. Lastly, we consider management to
be shareholder-friendly and focused on a prudent strategy consisting
of 100% regulated utility operations with an emphasis on managing
customer bills and improving system safety.

EPS Outlook. Qur 'L7-20E EPS of $1.18, $1 .25, $L32 & $1.40
results in a 5.7o/o growth rate (off the '17E base), which compares
with NI's guidance of 5-7o/o. We have a relatively high degree of
confidence in the outlook given NI's highly visible 80/o rate base
growth and supportive regulation, Our estimates result in earned
ROEs in the 9.6-9.8% range, generally in line with the company's
allowed returns.

Valuation & Risks. Our $30/share price target is primarily based
on a P/E multiple (22.7X applied to our '19E EPS of $1.32), Key
risks include unfavorable regulatory outcomes, lower than expected
sales growth including negative developments in Indiana's steel
industry, inflationary pressure on operating costs, and risks
associated with NI's parent leverage (tax reform and
financing/interest rate risks).

Please see page L2 for rating definitions, important disclosures and
required analyst certifications. All estimates/forecasts are as of
oelo9lIT unless otherwise stated. ol3lo8lL7 17:11:o8 ET

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does and seeks to do business with companies
covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the
firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of the report
and investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their
investment decision.
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Company Description

Based in Merrillville, Indiana, NiSource, Inc. is a holding company with regulated gas (64oh) and electric
(360/o) utility operations across seven states. The company's Gas Distribution Operations serve 3.4 million
customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia, The Electric
Operations consist of a vertically-integrated utility serving nearly 500 thousand customers in northern
Indiana. On July I, 2075, NiSource completed the separation of Columbia Pipeline Group (CPG) from
NiSource via the distribution of one share of CPG common stock for every share of NI common stock,

Initiating Coverage With An Outperform Rating & $3olshare Price Target

We are initiating coverage on shares of NI with an Outperform rating and a 12-18 month price target of
$30 per share, NI checks the boxes on the high majority of features that we look for in a utility including
the following:

. Supportive regulatory treatment - In addition to seemingly constructive regulatory
relationships, NI has enhanced infrastructure mechanisms in each of the company's operating
jurisdictions, Over half of NI's 2Ot7-2O2O capital plan is eligible for recovery under the various
riders,

. Regulatory Diversity - NI operates in 7 states and has FERC-jurisdictional electric transmission
operations. As such, the impact of one onerous regulatory outcome or general shift in any given
regulatory landscape is mitigated by the diverse platform. The company's largest jurisdictions
are Indiana (electric represents 36% of total rate base, 10o/o gas), Ohio (23olo) and Pennsylvania
(l4o/o).

. Robust & Diverse Capital Plan - In2OL4, NI outlined a $30 billion investment plan over a 20
year period. The highly visible rate base opportunities and the fact that no individual projects are
driving a material portion of the growth (most of the capital relates to pipeline and wire
replacements, leak repairs, vegetation management, etc.), increases our confidence in NI's near-
term and long-term rate base growth outlook.

. Shareholder-Friendly Management Team and looo/o Regulated Utility Strategy - We
consider NI's management team to be shareholder-friendly, In addition to making the decision to
separate the midstream operations via a spin-off that was completed in July 2015 (fortuitous
timing ahead of the energy downturn), we believe the company has a good track record of capital
deployment. Further, unlike many of NI's gas utility peers, the company has not engaged in any
meaningful non-utility operations, which we do not expect to change for the foreseeable future.
Lastly, while we cannot rule out strategic combinations, we do not expect NI to pay a material
acquisition premium given the robust organic outlook.

Tempering our enthusiasm is NI's slightly below average balance sheet, which lessens financial flexibility
and exposes NI to tax reform risks. Further, the parent leverage combined with the 7-state footprint
make NI an unlikely takeout candidate in a consolidating sector. All told, we believe shares warrant a
4-60/o premium to peers. With shares trading at 2-3o/o discounts to combination electric/gas utility
median P/E multiples on our '18E &'19E EPS (see Figure 1), we see room for multiple expansion and
initiate coverage at an Outperform.

Figure 1: NI Valuation Metrics Relative to Electric & Gas Peers

* 
640/0 Gas LDC, 36% Regulated Eectric

Source: Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Estimates

NiSource lnc.

Gas LDC Peer Group Median

Regulated Eectric Group Median

Blended Peer Group*

Nl Premium (Disount) to LDC Peers
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Our $30/share price target is derived by applying a 22.7X multiple to our 2019E EPS of $1.32. The22.7X
represents a 5o/o premium to the blended 2018E multiple of 21.6X, We apply a 2018 multiple to our 2019
estimate due to the forward-looking nature of our price target. Our price target is further supported by
our dividend discount, residual income, and EV/EBITDA analyses, which yield forward values in the $28-
32/share range.

Earnings Outlook

NI projects 5-7o/o compound annual EPS growth through 2O2O (otf updated 2017 EPS guidance) driven by
80/o rate base growth and supportive regulatory treatment. The primary reason for the delta between rate
base growth and EPS growth is dilution associated with assumed equity issuances. Our'L7-20E EPS,
along with our rate base and ROE assumptions, are outlined in Figure 2 below followed by a more detailed
discussion of the drivers,

Figure 2: EPS, Rate Base & Earned R.OE Assumptions

2OL7E 2018E 2019E 2020E T7.2OE CAGR

EPS
Company Guidance

$1.18 $1.2s
st.r7-t.20

$1.32 $1.40 5.7olo
5-7o/o

Avercge Gas Rate Base
Company Guidance

Average Electric Rate Base

Company Guidance

Blended Earned ROE

6,234

3,497

9.60/o

6,859

3,7L7

9.60/o

7,500

3,898

9.7o/o

8,L75

4,013

9.8o/o

9.5olo
9- lLo/o

4.7o/o

4-60/o

Source: Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Estimates and Company Filings

We have a high degree of confidence in NI's BVo combined rate base growth forecast as the $1.6-1.8
billion of annual spend is primarily driven by a multitude of smaller projects including, most notably,
modernization programs that are generally supported by regulators. In addition to assumed reasonable
regulatory treatment, we make the following assumptions:

. Cost Controls - We assume healthy expense controls consistent with management's goal to
flatten O&M expense. Expense controls are largely driven by the integration of the NIPSCO
(Indiana) and Columbia Gas platforms following the midstream spin-off.

. Gas Customer Growth - We assume gas customer growth increases to approximately 10/o

annually driven by a combination of customer additions via new construction and conversions.

. Equity Issuances - We assume $200-300 million annually under the ATM program and $50-75
million annually via the DRIP consistent with company guidance.

We believe the combination of enhanced regulatory mechanisms (riders), periodic rate cases, cost
controls, and sales growth will support earned ROEs in the mid-to-upper-9o/o range, Further, while new
equity dilutes the growth outlook, we do see an improving balance sheet over the planning horizon.

Features

. 5-7o/o EPS Growth With Fully Regulated Operations. NI projects 5-7o/o annual EPS growth
through 2020. This compares to Regulated Electric EPS growthof 4-6oh and LDC industry growth
of approximately 60lo, Of note, while many of NI's LDC peers are investing in higher risk
operations (merchant renewables, major pipeline projects, marketing operations, etc.), NI
operates a fully regulated platform resulting in an attractive risk-adjusted growth outlook, in our
view. Further, the company's growth is driven by highly visible rate base growth of Bolo combined
with enhanced recovery mechanisms. As such, we have a relatively high degree of confidence in
NI's growth plan versus peers.

. Diversified Regulatory Platform. NI's operations are spread across seven states and eight
regulatory jurisdictions including FERC, The regulatory diversification mitigates the financial
impact of one poor rate case outcome or negative change in a regulatory environment,

Welis Fargo Securities, LLC I 3
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Supportive Regulatory Compacts. NI utilizes tracking mechanisms for gas infrastructure
programs in six of the seven operating states and, on the electric side, has multiple enhanced
recovery mechanisms covering distribution infrastructure, electric transmission and
environmental investments. Further, the company has secured favorable rate design structures
in a number of states that mitigates the impact of usage declines on rates (excludes Indiana),
along with a number of expense trackers/deferrals. Separately, the company has a history of
securing reasonable rate case outcomes via settlements as evidenced in the 2016 round of base
rate cases. In particular, we consider the company's largest jurisdictions (Indiana - 460/o, Ohio -
23o/o and Pennsylvania - I4o/o) to be above-average regulatory environments (Ohio for gas
distribution regulation), As a result of the supportive regulatory treatment, NI generally earns
near the allowed ROEs.

Ample Post-2o20 Opportunities. We expect NI's above-average rate base growth will extend
beyond 2020 as the company has amble investment opportunities, most notably related to gas
pipe replacement programs. In 20t4, management outlined $30 billion of investment
opportunities including $20+ billion of gas investments with over half of the gas spend earmarked
for modernization projects, For context, NI plans to spend $1.6-1,8 billion annually through
2020.

Management Team and Strategy. We consider NI's management team to be shareholder
friendly and highly focused on executing a prudent strategy, With the stepped up capital plan in
place through 2Q2O, management's attention is on (1) executing the long-dated spending plans
while (2) managing customer rates, On the latter, NI is taking steps to control operating costs
and go after top line growth (conversions) in order to mitigate the rate impact of the
infrastructure spend. All else equal (namely natural gas prices), the spending plans are expected
to result in customer rate increases in the low-to-mid single digit range. We consider
management's approach to the business to be very thoughtful.

R.egulatory Risk / Upward Pressure on Natural Gas Costs. As a fully regulated entity, NI is
subject to regulatory risk associated with the seven state regulatory bodies and the FERC, The
exposure is most pronounced in Indiana, which represents an estimated 460/o of the company's
rate base. At present, the only pending base rate case is in Maryland (Lo/o of consolidated rate
base - settlement filed in June), but NI frequently has rider requests pending including a 5-year
infrastructure extension filing in Ohio and a $400mm environment compliance filing in Indiana
(recently settled).

Regulatory risk would be heightened, in our view, if gas prices were to meaningfully increase
thereby putting upward pressure on the cost of gas portion of customer bills, which could lead
regulators to minimize rate increases on the infrastructure portion of the bill via either lower
allowed ROEs or lower approved capital programs.

Lower Than Expected Sales Growth. Management forecasts an increase in gas customer
growth to 1olo annually by 2020 driven by an even split of new construction and customer
conversions (electricity, propane, heating oil). This compares to net gas customer growth of 0.5-
O.9o/o over the past few years. Separately, NI's electric operations have material exposure to
Indiana's economically-sensitive steel industry. Should electric sales be negatively impacted by
industrial weakness and/or the projected gas customer growth not materialize, NI may be
challenged to maintain healthy earned ROEs. Of note, while NI's gas utilities are largely
decoupled from changes in usage, the NIPSCO Electric does not have an active decoupling
mechanism in place.

Inflationary Pressure on Costs. NI is projecting a flattening of operations and maintenance
(O&M) expense driven by post separation streamlining across the seven-state pldtform, This
compares to historical O&M growth of 2-4o/o annually. Should inflationary pressure or execution
issues cause O&M to increase beyond management's expectations, regulatory lag could set in.

System Risks. NI operates an expansive system of gas distribution pipelines that includes bare
steel, unprotected steel and cast iron. The company is in the midst of an aggressive capital plan
to improve system safety and is pursuing operating initiatives to that end (improved leak
detection, response times, etc.), Even so, the nature of the business and the age of the system
expose investors to incident-related risks (gas explosion, etc.).

Tax Reform Risk. Though the prospects for meaningful tax reform have diminished versus
initial expectations, we do view NI as one of the companies with exposure given the
approximately $2 billion of unallocated parent debt. In an unlikely worst case sce.nario - non-
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deductibility of interest expense - we see $0.11-0,13, or approximately 10o/o, of downside EPS
ris k.

. Financing Risk. NI's robust capital plans expose the company to financing risks, namely rising
interest rates, which would have a negative impact on both the cost of debt and, very likely, the
cost of equity. As debt costs are ultimately recoverable from customers, we note that a IO-2Oo/o
decline in our assumed share price for equity issuances has a $0.02-0.04 EPS impact by 2020E,
or 1-3olo.

Capital Expenditures

NiSource has ample investment opportunities across the regulated electric and gas platform. The
company is in the early innings of a $30+ billion 20-year investment program, which includes $20+ billion
of gas investments and $10+ billion of electric investments. In the near-term, after spending $1,3-1,5
billion annually for the past three years, the company plans to invest $1.6-1.78 in 20L7 and $1.6-1,88
during the period 2Ot8-2O20 with approximately 30% allocated to electric operations and 60Vo to gas.
Favorably, nearly three-quarters of the spend is recoverable within twelve months via sales from customer
additions or enhanced recovery mechanisms, leaving just over 25olo reQuiring a general rate case for
recovery. Figure 3 below displays historical and projected capital expenditures, along with depreciation
and amortization, followed by a discussion of major spending initiatives.

Figure 3: Historical and Project Capital Spending and Depreciation
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Gas CapEx. NI's gas capital plan is driven by system modernization, which comprises 60% of the 2017-
2020 spending plans. The modernization programs are driven, in large part, by the replacement of bare
steel, unprotected steel and cast iron pipes. In the near-term, we are focused on Ohio where Columbia
Gas filed a S-year extension plan proposing a $1,3 billion program. Along with customer growth and
maintenance CapEx, the gas investment program is expected to drive 9-LLo/o annual rate base growth
through 2O2O.

Electric CapEx. As a vertically-integrated electric utility, NI has investment opportunities across the
company's distribution, transmission and generation operations. Electric spending plans are expected to
drive 4-60/o rate base growth through 2020.

. System Modernization. NIPSCO Electric is in the midst of a seven-year (2OL6-2O22) $1,25
billion modernization program designed to improve system reliability and safety, The investment
is recovered via the TDSIC, which is a tracker updated semi-annually. The company began
recovering the investment in Ql'2017 after receiving an order in January.

. Environmental Upgrades. NIPSCO proposed a $400 million seven-year investment plan to
comply with the EPA's Effluence Limitation Guidelines (ELG) and Coal Combustion Residuals
(CCR) rules. The investments are targeted at Michigan City Unit 12 and R.M. Schahfer Units 14
and 15 with recovery anticipated via the Federally Mandated Cost Adjustment Mechanism

$0
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(FMCA). The company filed for recovery in November 2016 and, in June 20L7, reached a
settlement to move forward with the CCR investments not to exceed $188 million, but to defer
the ELG decision to a later proceeding. Of note, the ELG-related investments were largely
beyond the 2020 planning horizon so we do not see downside risk to the current CapEx plan. A
final order is expected by year-end 2OL7.

o Electric Transmission Projects. NIPSCO is constructing two MISO (Midwest Independent
System Operator) multi-value electric transmission projects, which are both expected to be in
service by the second half of 2018, Reynolds to Topeka is a 100 mile, 345-kilovolt line with a

$350-400 million price tag. Greentown to Reynolds is 65-mile, 765-kilovolt line being jointly
developed with Pioneer Transmission (a joint venture between Duke Energy and American
Electric Power Company). NI's portion of the investment is $175-200 million with recovery
through FERC-approved formula rates. While there are no new projects on the drawing board, NI
is well-positioned to address congestion between MISO and PJM,

o Integrated Resource Plan. On November 1, 2016, NIPSCO Electric filed an Integrated
Resource Plan (IRP) addressing customer needs for the next 20 years. The plan includes the
retirement of 50o/o of NI's coal-fired fleet by the end of 2023 (Bailly 7 & 8 in 2018 and Schahfer
17 & 18 in 2023) after which coal is expected to represents 42o/o if NIPSCO's generation capacity
versus 78o/o in 2016. Including the coal retirements, the addressable capacity needs
approximate 800 MWs in 2023, though we expect a small amount (about 100 MWs) may be
served by shorter duration resources to preserve flexibility. Beyond short-term resources, the
2016 IRP supports a new CCGT (combined cycle gas turbines) plant, but this will be further
addressed in the 2019 IRP. Of note, NI's 2O-year capital plan includes $800 million for new
generation additions, but those dollars fall outside of the 20L7-2020 planning horizon.

Balance Sheet & Financing Plans

NI has a holding company structure and carries approximately $2 billion of debt that is not allocated to
the operating utilities and, hence, not recoverable from ratepayers. This debt primarily relates to past
acquisitions, most notably the acquisition of Columbia Energy in 2000. Favorably, the parent debt has not
caused significant issues on the regulatory front as Virginia is the only state that looks to the parent
equity ratio for ratemaking purposes. That said, the leverage does expose NI to capital markets and tax
reform risks, in our view.

We consider NI's credit metrics to be modestly below-average - we calculate an FFO-to-Debt ratio in the
mid-teens (versus peers in the high teens), Debt-to-EBITDA of 5.0-5.5X (peers about 4X) and a parent
equity ratio in the mid-3Oo/o r?nge (peers mid-4Oo/o range). Even so, with the company's attractive
business risk profile, NI maintains solid investment grade long-term credit ratings including BBB+ at S&P,
Baa2 at Moody's and BBB at Fitch with stable outlooks. Further, assuming annual equity issuances of
$300-325 million ($250 million via the newly established ATM program and $50-75 million under the
DRIP) and increasing funds from operations, we assume credit metrics gradually improve including a

2020E equity ratio of nearly 4Oo/o. Other key cash flow assumptions include no meaningful cash taxes
paid through 2022 and annual dividend growth of 7o/o (versus guidance of 5-7o/o\.

Expanded Regulated Discussion

We consider NI's regulatory landscape to be above-average given (1) regulatory diversity, (2) enhanced
recovery mechanisms supporting key modernization investments, and (3) a history of constructive
settlement agreements in rate cases. For the $1.6-1,8 billion annual investment program during the
period 2O|B-2O2O, NI estimates that 560/o of capital spend will be covered by enhanced mechanisms with
lag ranging from zero to twelve months, Another L7o/o is related to customer growth and electric
transmission, which has minimal lag, and the remaining 27o/o (maintenance/other) requires base rate
cases for recovery. While the rate case filing timeline varies by jurisdiction, we generally expect NI's
utilities to file every 2-3 years. See Figures 4 & 5 for NI's rate base breakdown by jurisdiction and
enha nced recovery mechanisms.
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Figure 4: Rate Base By Jurisdiction, 2016

Massachusetts

lndiana Electric

Note: The two major transmission projects that are under construction will be FERC-regulated using formulaic rates
Source: Company filings and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC

Figure 5: Enhanced Infrastructure Recovery Mechanisms
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* Nl has opted to file base rate cases (fully forecasted test yeans) rather than DSIC cases in recent years
Source: Company filings and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC

In addition to the investment riders outlined above, NI also has various bad debt and O&M trackers across
the platform, along with rate design that mitigates the financial impact of usage on margins (excluding
Indiana). Further. a number of the investment riders are fortified by legislation.

Recent and Pending Rate Cases. NI has one relatively small pending case in Maryland and numerous
recently completed cases.

o Pending Case in MD. tn the pending case, NI requested a $6.0 million base rate increase on
April 14, 2OL7 and revised the request to $5,2 million in early June. The request is premised on
a 10.9olo ROE, 52.37o/o equity ratio and rate base of $95.6 million on a test year ending
4/3O/2O77. Staff filed testimony in June recommending a $2.3 million rate increase based on a
9.650/o ROE, 52.37o/o equity ratio and rate base of $93.9 million. On July 28, and all-party
settlement including a fi2.4 million rate increase was filed with the Commission with new rates to
be effective in late October if approved. The settlement specifies a 9.7o/o authorized ROE and is

silent on capital structure and rate base.

NI's most recent base rate cases are outlined below:

. May 2016 KY Filing - The Commission approved a settlement (with modifications) granting an

$18,1 million base rate increase (including $5.0 million of AMRP transfers), which compared to
the original $25.4 million request. The settlement was silent on cost of capital parameters, but
specified that a 9.8o/o ROE would be utilized to calculate AMRP rider increases and AFUDC.
However, in the final order, the Commission deemed the 9.8olo ROE "unnecessarily high" and

Vrlells Fargo Securities, L.LC | 7
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lowered the return to 9.5%. New rates became effective in December 2016, and the settlement
stipulates that NI will not file another base rate case until at least May 15, 2019.

. April 2016 VA Filing - The Commission approved a settlement agreement calling for a $28.5
million rate increase (including $4.0 million of SAVE transfers), which compared to the company's
request of $37.0 million. The settlement refers to an ROE range of 9.0-10.OVo and the use of the
9.5o/o mid-point in earnings tests, but use of a 9.75o/o ROE for expedited cases (consistent with
the prior approved ROE), The capital structure is consistent with the Staff recommendation,
which included a 38.073o/o equity ratio (NI requested 38.28olo). Of note, Virginia is the only state
that looks to NI's parent capital structure for ratemaking purposes. Interim rates were
implemented in September/October 2016 with permanent rates effective after the final order in
March 2017.

. March 2016 PA Filing - The Commission approved a settlement agreement calling for a $35,0
million rate increase, which compared to the company's request of $55,3 million, The settlement
was silent on cost of capital parameters, but noted that any DSIC filings would employ an ROE
consistent with the most recent Quarterly Report on the Earnings of Jurisdictional Utilities, which
was 9.870 at the time, New rates became effective in December 2016.

. October 2O15 IN (Electric) Filing - The Commission approved a settlement agreement calling
for a $72.5 million base rate increase, which compares to the company's $126.6 million request,
The rate order was based on a 9.975% ROE and 47.42Vo equity ratio. New rates became
effective on October t,2Ot6.

. March 2015 MA Filing - The Commission approved a two-step settlement agreement calling for
a $32.8 million base rate increase in November 2015 and a $3,6 million rate increase in
November 2016 after which base rates would be frozen through October 31, 2018. The order
was based on a 9.55o/o ROE and 53,54% equity ratio. This compares to NI's request for a $49,3
million rate increased (subsequently revised to $49.7 million) based on a 10.95olo ROE and
53.54o/o equity ratio,

Of note, NI has not filed a base rate case in Ohio since 2008 and has not filed a gas case in Indiana since
2010.

8 | Wells Fargo Securities. L.LC
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Operatino Cash Flow
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Price Target

Price Target: $30.00 from NE

Our price target is based on a P/E multiple analysis (22.5X our'19E EPS of $1.32) and supported by our
residual income, dividend discount and EV/EBITDA analyses, Risks include unfavorable regulatory
developments, a potential rise in interest rates (financing costs and sector valuation), lower than expected
sales growth, cost inflation, and federal tax reform.

Investment Thesis

We rate shares Outperform. We do not believe the current
plan, constructive regulatory treatment, prudent strategy, and

valuation amply reflects NI's robust capital
shareholder-friendly management team.

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 11 of 108

Equity Research

Company Description

Based in Merrillville, Indiana, NiSource, Inc. is a holding company with regulated gas (64Vo) and electric
(36%) utility operations across seven states. The company's Gas Distribution Operations serve 3.4 million
customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia. The Electric
Operations consist of a vertically-integrated utility serving nearly 500 thousand customers in northern
Indiana. On July l, 20L5, NiSource completed the separation of Columbia Pipeline Group (CPG) from
Nisource via the distribution of one share of CPG common stock for every share of NI common stock.
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Additional Information Available Upon Request

I certify that:
1) All views expressed in this research
issuers discussed; and
2) No part of my compensation was, is,
by me in this research report.

repoft accurately reflect my personal views about any and all of the subject securities or

or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed

' Wells Fargo Securities, LLC maintains a market in the common stock of Nisource Inc.
' Wells Fargo Securities, LLC or its affiliates intends to seek or expects to receive compensation for investment banking services in

i
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the next three months from NiSource Inc.
. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC or its affiliates has a significant financial interest in NiSource Inc.
. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC or its affiliates intends to seek or expects to receive compensation for investment banking services in

the next three months from an affiliate of NiSource Inc.
. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC or its affiliates managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for an affiliate of Nisource Inc.

within the past 12 months.
. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC or its affiliates received compensation for investment banking services from an affiliate of NiSource

Inc. in the past 12 months.

NI: Risks include unfavorable regulatory developments, a potential rise in interest rates (financing costs and sector valuation),
lower than expected sales growth, cost inflation, and federal tax reform,

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not compensate its research analysts based on specific investment banking transactions.
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC's research analysts receive compensation that is based upon and impacted by the overall profitability
and revenue of the firm, which includes, but is not limited to investment banking revenue.

STOCK RATING
l=Outpeform: The stock appears attractively valued, and we believe the stock's total return will exceed that of the market over
the next 12 months. BUY
2=Market Peform: The stock appears appropriately valued, and we believe the stock's total return will be in line with the market
over the next 12 months. HOLD
3=Underperform: The stock appears overvalued, and we believe the stock's total return will be below the market over the next 12
months. SELL

SECTOR RATING
O=Overweight: Industry expected to outpeform the relevant broad market benchmark over the next 12 months.
M=MarketWeight: Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark overthe next 12 months.
U=Underweight: Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over the next 12 months.

VOI.ATILIW RATING
V = A stock is defined as volatile if the stock price has fluctuated by +/-20o/o or greater in at least 8 of the past24 months or if the

analyst expects significant volatility. All IPO stocks are automatically rated volatile within the first 24 months of trading.

NiScurce Inc.

As of: August 8,20L7

42o/o of companies covered by Wells
Research are rated Outperform.

560lo of companies covered by Wells
Research are rated Market Perform.
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Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
460/o of its Equity Research Outperform-rated

Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
34o/o of its Equity Research Market Pefform-rated

Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
25o/o of its Equity Research Underperform-rated
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Im pofta nt Disclosu re for International Cl ients
EEA - The securities and related financial instruments described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain
categories of investors, For recipients in the EEA, this report is distributed by Wells Fargo Securities International Limited ("WFSIL").
WFSIL is a U.K. incorporated investment firm authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, For the purposes of
Section 21 of the UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("the Act"), the content of this report has been approved by WFSIL a

regulated person under the Act. WFSIL does not deal with retail clients as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive
2007. The FCA rules made under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 for the protection of retail clients will therefore not
apply, nor will the Financial Seruices Compensation Scheme be available. This report is not intended for, and should not be relied
upon by, retail clients.

Australia - Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is exempt from the requirements to hold an Australian financial services license in respect of
the financial services it provides to wholesale clients in Australia. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is regulated under U.S. laws which
differ from Australian laws. Any offer or documentation provided to Australian recipients by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC in the course
of providing the financial services will be prepared in accordance with the laws of the United States and not Australian laws.

Canada - This repoft is distributed in Canada by Wells Fargo Securities Canada, Ltd., a registered investment dealer in Canada and
member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF).
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC's research analysts may participate in company events such as site visits but are generally prohibited
from accepting payment or reimbursement by the subject companies for associated expenses unless pre-authorized by members of
Research Management.
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Hong Kong - This repoft is issued and distributed in Hong Kong by Wells Fargo Securities Asia Limited ("WFSAL"), a Hong Kong
incorporated investment firm licensed and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong ("the SFC") to carry on
types I, 4, 6 and 9 regulated activities (as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of The Laws of Hong Kong),
"the SFO"). This report is not intended for, and should not be relied on by, any person other than professional investors (as defined
in the SFO). Any securities and related financial instruments described herein are not intended for sale, nor will be sold, to any
person other than professional investors (as defined in the SFO). The author or authors of this report is or are not licensed by the
SFC. Professional investors who receive this report should direct any queries regarding its contents to Mark Jones at WFSAL (email:
wfsal research @wel lsfargo.com ).

Japan - This report is distributed in Japan by Wells Fargo Securities (Japan) Co., Ltd, registered with the Kanto Local Finance
Bureau to conduct broking and dealing of type 1 and type 2 financial instruments and agency or intermediary service for entry into
investment advisory or discretionary investment contracts. This report is intended for distribution only to professional investors
(Tokutei Toushika) and is not intended for, and should not be relied upon by, ordinary customers (Ippan Toushika).

The ratings stated on the document are not provided by rating agencies registered with the Financial Services Agency of Japan
(JFSA) but by group companies of JFSA-registered rating agencies. These group companies may include Moodyt Investors
Services Inc,, Standard & Poor's Rating Services and/or Fitch Ratings. Any decisions to invest in securities or transactions should be
made after reviewing policies and methodologies used for assigning credit ratings and assumptions, significance and limitations of
the credit ratings stated on the respective rating agencies'websites.

About Wells Fargo Securities
Wells Fargo Securities is the trade name for the capital markets and investment banking services of Wells Fargo & Company and its
subsidiaries, including but not limited to Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a U.S. broker-dealer registered with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission and a member of NYSE, FINRA, NFA and SIPC, Wells Fargo Prime Services, LLC, a member of FINRA, NFA
and SIPC, Wells Fargo Securities Canada, Ltd., a member of IIROC and CIPF, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Securities
International Limited, authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

This report is for your information only and is not an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, the securities or instruments
named or described in this repoft. Interested parties are advised to contact the entity with which they deal, or the entity that
provided this repoft to them, if they desire further information. The information in this report has been obtained or derived from
sources believed by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, to be reliable, but Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not represent that this
information is accurate or complete. Any opinions or estimates contained in this repoft represent the judgment of
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, at this time, and are subject to change without notice. All Wells Fargo Securities research reports
published by its Global Research Depaftment (*WFS Research") are disseminated and available to all clients simultaneously through
electronic publication to our internal client websites. Additional distribution may be done by sales personnel via email, fax or regular
mail. Clients may also receive our research via third party vendors. Not all research content is redistributed to our clients or
available to third-party aggregators, nor is WFS Research responsible for the redistribution of our research by third party
aggregators. For research or other data available on a particular security, please contact your sales representative or go to
htto://www.wellsfarooresearch.com. For the purposes of the U.K. Financial Conduct Authority's rules, this report constitutes
impartial investment research. Each of Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and Wells Fargo Securities International Limited is a separate
legal entity and distinct from afflliated banks. Copyright @ 2OL7 Wells Fargo Securities, LLC
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Natural Gas

A good clean plain vanilla story. We upgrade Nl to Outperform and raise our
TP to $29 with 13% total return potential over the next 12 months. This reflects
the cleaner utility-only story post the 2015 spin of Columbia Pipeline Group
(CPG). We now base our rating at a more appropriate premium to gas and
electric utility peers rather than MLPs with their faster-growth distributions.

r Above-average EPS & dividend growth of 5-7% through 2020 driven by
superb 8-10Yo ratebase growth (9%-11To gas, 4%-6Yo elec) and a

constructive regulatory backdrop across its seven state jurisdictions. This is
further supported by a $308 backlog of infrastructure replacement programs
recoverable primarily through trackers and riders (70-75% of capex).

r Revenues are also relatively low-risk with 65% non-volumetric and no
major ratecases on the horizon after two years of cleanup through eight
settlements. No need for block equity either as DR|P ($50-75M/yr) and ATM
($200-300M/yr) offerings are adequate to supplement deferred taxes, debt
and operating cash through 2020.

r Catalysts: Settlement approval for Columbia Gas of MD ratecase (Nov.) and
completion of Transmission projects l/ll (Reynolds-Topeka/Greentown-
Reynolds) in 2H18. Risks: Approval of Ohio infrastructure replacement
program extension in 4Q17, execution of transmission projects. Tax reform.

r Estimates and Valuation: We forecast FY 2017-19 EPS of $1.18, $1.26,
and $1.35, respectively. We arrive at our $29 TP using a sum of the parts
valuation methodology based on a 21.5x 2Q19 P/E multiple, representing
implied upside of -10% and an implied yield of -3%.

12t1gE 12t1gE

CnEDIT

ZJ

z5

Oct- 16 .hn- 17 Apr- 17 Jl- 17
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Rati ng (ftom UNDERPERFORM) OUTPERFORM
Price (1 1-Aug-17, US$) 26.28
Target price (US$) (from 25.00) 29.00
52-week price range 1US$) 26.67 - 21.41 Nothing but Net; Raise to Outperform
Market cap(US$ m) 8,564
Target price is for 12 months
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Financial and valuation metrics
Year 'l2116A 12J17E
EPS (cs adj.) (us$)
Prev. EPS 1US$)
P/E (x)
P/E rel. (%)
Revenue (US$ m)
EBITDA (US$ m)
OCFPS (US$)
P/OCF (x)
EV/EBITDA (current)
Net debt (us$ m)

1.04

25.2
1 19.0

4,495.1
1,430.4

2.48
8.9

1 1.5
7,883

1 .18
1.17
22.2

115.8
5,517.1
1,527.7

3.32
7.9

10.8
8,754
4.70

1.26
1.25
20.8

12',1.0
5,730.1
1,629.4

3.09
8.5

10.1
9,546

4.70

1.35
1.31
19.4

124.5
5,966.2
1,729.5

3.25
8.1
9.5

10,297
4.71ROIC (%) 4.66

2017E
2018E

0.65 0.10
0.72 0,10

008
010

Number of shares (m)
0.35 BV/share (Next Qtr., US$)

325.87 lC (current, US$ m)
13.2 EV/IC (x)

7,885.8 Dividend (current, US$)
188.2 Dividend vield (%)

0.35

1 1 ,954.10
1.4

0.70
0.67

Net debt (Next Qtr., US$ m)
Net debUtot eq (Next Qtr.,%)
Source: Company data, Thomson Reuters, Credit Suisse estimates

DrsclosuRE AppENDtx AT THE BAcK oF THrs REpoRT coNTAl{s tilponmw DFcLosuREs, ANALysr
CERTIFICATIONS, LEGAL ENT]TY DECLOSURE AND THE STATUS OF NON-US ANALYSTS. US DisclosuTe: CTedit

Suisse does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware
that the Firm may have a conflic{ of inlerest that could affect the objectivity of lhis report. Investors should consider this report
as onlv a sinqle factor in makinq their investment decision.
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NiSource Inc. (Nr)

Price (1 1 Aug 2017). US$26.28; Rating: (from UNDERPERFORM) OUTPERFORM; Target Price: (from US$25.00) US$29.00;
Analyst: Michael Weinstein

ffi
Revenue (US$ m)
EBITDA
Depr. & amort.
EBtT (US$)
Net interest exp
PBT (US$)
lncome taxes
Profit after tax
Minorities
Reported net income (US$)

EBIT
Net interest
Change in working capital
Cash flow from operations
CAPEX
Free cashflow to the firm
Aquisitions
Divestments
Cash flow from investments
Net share issue(/repurchase)
Dividends paid
Casirfl ofl fr orn fi nancJng adivities

4,495.'.t 5,517.1 5,730.1 5,966.2 NiSource lnc. is energy holding company whose subsidiaries
provide natural gas, electricity & other products & services. lt
operates in 3 segments: Gas Distribution Operations; Gas
Transmission & Storage Operations, & Electric Operations.

Blue/Grey Sky Scenario

1,430
(547)

(375)
535

(1 e8)
337

-0

1,528
(575)

1,629
(se8)

'|.,729
(623)
1,106
(377)

700
(256)
u5

1,106
(377)

0
1,068
1,600
2,668

0
(1,600)

40
(25e)
(21e)

883 953 1,031
(3s2)

650
(237)

413
-0

341 307 413

883 953 1,031
(375) (3ee) (3e2)
(2e2) (23)
803 1,081

1,733
2,536

1,489
2,571 2,6',11

000
(1,583) (1,659) (1,600)

23 66 40
(206) (227) (243)
(16s) (nq (203)

(3ee)
604

(21e)
385

-0 -U
45

Blue Sky
us$ 30.00

Target
Price
us$29.00

Other NPAT adjustments 4 (78) 0 0

Adjusted net income 337 385 413 45

0
1,011
1,600

Current
Price
us$26.28

7H 72r19E
6rey Sky
us$26,00

Assets
Cash & cash equivalents
Account receivables
Other current assets
Total current assets
Total fixed assets
Investment securities
Total assets
Liabilities
Total current liabilities
Total liabilitiee
Shareholder equity
Total liabilities and equity
Net debt

18,692 19,401
7,883 8,754

12t164 12t17E 12t18E 12t19E

Our Blue Sky Scenario {US$) 30 00
ln our blue sky scenario we assume favorable regulatory outcomes
across Nl's jurisdictions, successful execution of their capital plan,
and growth of infrastructure replacement program backlog We
assume that capex is at the high end of the $1 .6-$1.88 and that Nl
is able to grow ratebase at the high end of their 8-10% range and
grow earnings at the high end of their 5-7o/o ftnge.

Scenario
In our grey sky scenario we assume unfavorable regulatory
outcomes across Nl's jurisdictions, only partial execution of their
capital plan, and a decline in the infrastructure replacement program
backlog. We assume that capex is at the low end of the $1.6-$1.88
and that Nl is able to grow ratebase at the low end of their 8-1Oo/o

range and grow earnings at the low end of their 5-7% range. We
also assume a -1% ROE hit in Ohio

26
847
609

1,762
13,068

18,692

3,452
14,62',1
4,071

18
545
523

1,281
14,248

19,401

3,311
15,232
4,169

18
545
s23

1,291
15,250

20,403

4,103

18
545
523

1,29',1
16,226

21,380

4,853

4,379 4,605 or|r
15,024 16,775

20,403 21,380
9.546 10.297

Per shcre
No. of shares (wtd avg)
CS adj. EPS
Prev. EPS (US$)
Dividend (US$)

323
1.04

0.66

326
1.18
1.17
0.70

328
't.26
1.25
0.74
7.97

329
1.35
1.31
0.79

cash flow oer share 7.84 7.89 8.11

Earh 12t16A. 12t19E Share price performance
Sales growth (o/o)

EBIT growth (7o)

Net profit growth (%)
EPS growth (%)
EBITDA margin (o/o)

EBIT margin (%)
Pretax margin (%)

(14.3)
(1e.7)
(23.e)
(24.6)

31.8
19.7
11.9

22.7
7.9

14.2
13.3
27.7
17.3
11.0

3.9
8.2
7.3
6.7

284
18.0
11.3

4.1
7.2
7.7
7.2

29.0
18.5
't1.7

29

II

25

IJ

21

EV/EBITDA (x)
EV/EBIT (x)
P/E (x)
Price to book (x)

3.66
11.5
18.6
2s.2

2.0

3.14
10.8
18.2
22.2

2.0

3.1 6
10.1
17.6

3.16
9.5

17.1

Oct-16 ,hn-17 Apr-'17 -l.rl-17

-f{l.N -s&P500 
INDEX

20.8 19.4
1.9 1.8

Asset turnover O.2 0.3 0.3 0.3

Returng'.' , i r:: , , i:,,:::. ,,.,,: ,,:,::12/16A ,12117E , 12118E ,:',, ,:, 12ll9E
ROE stated-return on (%) 8.4 '7 .1, 9.4 9.6
RO|C (%) 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7

Gearing " 121164 12117E 12t18E ' 12119E
Net debVequity (%) '193.6 210.0 2't8.0 223.6
Interest coveraqe ratio 2.4 2.4 2.6 2.9

On 11-Aug-2017 the S&P 500 INDEX closed at 2439.93
Daily Aug11, 2016 - Augl 1, 2017, 08111116 = US$25.02

20164
2017E

0.56
0.65

008
0.10

0.07
0.08

n??
0.35

2018E 0.72 0.10 0.10 0.35
Source: Company Oata, Thomson Reuters, Credit Suisse esiimates

NiSource Inc. (Nl)

EV/Sales (x)
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Fiqure 3: Nl -'19 Gas LDC Group P/E Multiples Fiqure 4: Nl -'17 Gas LDC Group Div. Yield

Key Charts
Figure 1: CS Utilities Coverage Universe - Total Return Comparison
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Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates.

Fiqure 2: Nl - Ratebase Growth Comparison (2016-19)
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1)

2l

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

NiSource Inc. (Nl)

lnvestment Thesis
Raise to Outperform from Underperform. After the 2015 spin of the Columbia
Pipeline assets, we see a more appropriate comparison to plain vanilla gas and
electric utility peers. Our rating is premised on a 13% total return derived from a
-3% yield and our $29/sh valuation using a sum-of-the-parts methodology and a
'1.5x (-8%) premium applied to the average peer 2019 P/E multiples for gas and
electric utilities. A high degree of debt at the holding company is recognized by
applying a blended multiple (2/3 gas utility, 1/3 electric) to parent expense, most
of which is tied to interest expense.

Above-average EPS growth through 2020 driven by low-risk tracked utility
capex. Essentially, Nl possesses high-quality utility assets across seven states
under an over-levered holding company structure that still holds $1.78 of legacy
goodwill from the Columbia acquisition in 2000 (pipelines were spun off in 2015),
There are no unregulated segments. Management is targeting EPS and dividend
growth of 5-7o/o through 2020 oft a 2016 base of $1.04, driven by combined gas

and electric utility ratebase growth of 8-10%. About2l3 of Nl's ratebase, earnings,
and capital plan is from the gas utility side and ratebase growth is actually split
9%-11% from gas and 4'/o-60/o from electric.

Nearly three-quarters of capex is covered by tracker programs with minimal
regulatory lag. The utilities enjoy generally constructive regulatory environments
across its jurisdictions with minimal regulatory lag that allow them to earn close to
their authorized ROEs; guidance is modelled on earning about 9.5o/o-10.0%

overall average. lts 20-year investment plan includes $208 of identified gas

infrastructure investments (vs $68 current gas ratebase) and another $108
toward electric infrastructure (vs $3.48 current electric ratebase). Total annual
electric and gas capital spend is planned at $1.68-$1.8B/year through 2020, over
90% for regulated pipes and wires (only $13M-$14M for corporate). Of this, 73%
is under trackers with less than 12 months of regulatory lag (17% less than 3

months in the customer growth and transmission categories with another 56% for
modernization and environmental). There are no mandatory ratecase filings on
the horizon beyond semi-annual Transmission, Distribution and Storage System
lmprovement Charge (TDSIC) tracker filings in Indiana.

Flattish electric and gas load growth, but most rates are non-volumetric,
which mitigates the impact on revenues. Nearly 65% of Nl's gas and electric
revenue streams are non-volume sensitive, supported by non-bypassable fixed
charges, with 55% of revenue from residential customers and another 25%l2O%
from commercial/industrial, respectively. The gas jurisdictions all enjoy revenue
decoupling mechanisms and weather normalization, and Ohio is under a full fixed
charge for the majority of customers. Note that the gas utilities are targeting 30k-
35k annual new customer additions by 2020 (a sustainable 1%), .largely through
expansions of lateral connections into adjacent neighborhoods.

Operations and Maintenance (O&M) expense ii projected to flaften beyond
2017 after several years of 2%-4% increases as a result of optimization and
system efficiency investments.

Baggage on the balance sheet, but situation is stable: With $1 .78 of goodwill
from the Columbia acquisition in 2000, the holding company is over-levered at
66%. However, FFO/Debt is stable at 12o/o-14o/o and lG ratings are stable
supported by high-quality regulated assets. Tax reform interest deduction risk is
low given Congressional support for a utility exemption.

Minimizing secondary equity needs through 2020. To fund $1.68-$1.8B of
annual capex and $225M-$325M of annual dividends through 2020, the company
plans to use $500M-$18 of new debt issuances, $200M-$300M at-the-market

4

Picvi4ed for ihe *xclirstve use cf Sara [4acioch at i']i$curce on 'i4-AIt,J-2ti7 C8:34 alvl,
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equity programs and $50M-$75M DR|P, and $1.18-$1,48 of funds from
operations. The holding company's debUcapital ratio remains at a relatively high
66%, although the operating utilities maintain 50o/ol5Oo/o for ratemaking purposes
(except for VA, which looks through to the parent structure).

8) Potential hit from tax reform if the interest expense deduction is eliminated.
We assume about $125M of parent-level interest expense that provides a $44M
tax shield ($0.13 eps; equivalent to about 10% of valuation in our sum-of-the-
parts). We continue to view this prospect as unlikely, however, and remain
circumspect on the probability of tax reform this year given ongoing divisiveness
in Congress and a distracted President. lt is our understanding that at The Wall
Street Journal's annual CFO Network event in June, House Ways and Means
Committee Chairman Kevin Brady indicated to utility CFOs in attendance that the
utility industry (along with real estate) would likely be exempted from any
proposals to eliminate the tax deduction on interest expense. This would appear
to apply to holding companies as well as operating utilities themselves. While this
is a positive sign of an apparently effective lobbying campaign, although we also
note that Brady continues to support a S-year phase-in for a Border Adjustment
Tax, which may have some impact on utility equipment and fuel supply chains.

Sumrnary of Estirnates and Credit Metrics

Figure 5: Nl - Summary of Estimates and Credit Metrics

Electric

Gas

Corporate & Other

Total EPS

Consensus EPS

% growth

Electric Earned ROE

Gas Earned ROE

DMidend/ sh

Consensus Diidend/ sh

% grovvth

Payout Ratio

Shares Outstanding

Con sens us Shares Outstandi ng

Equity lssuance ,/ Repurchase

Debt lssuance / Repurchase

Net Debt ex, Securitization

% Corporate Debt

Net Debt / Cap

FFO / Debt

FFO Interest Coverage

Debt/ EBITDA

O.BB

0.44
(0,2e)

0.96
0,50

(0.2e)

1,03
0,54

(0.30)

1.10 1.17
0.57 0,61
(0,32) (0.34)

1.04

0,66

323

14

982
7,883
38.B%

1.18
1.19

14.1%

9.6%
10.0%

0,70
0,70

6,21%

326
325

60
' 736
8,754
39.7Yo

3.4x
5.7x

1.26
1,26

5,7%

9.60/0

9.8o/o

0.74
0,74

5,99%

328

1.35
1,34

6,2%

1.44
|,39
4,0%

9.5% 9.5o/o

9.8% 9.8%

0.79 0.83
0.79 0,83

6, t9% 5,20%

329 331

40 40 40

792 751 697
9,546 10,n7 10,994
40.4o/o 4O.6Yo 41.2o/o

65,9% 67 ,7o/o 68,6% 69,1 % 69.3%
13,9% 13.7% 13,3% 13.1To 12.9To

3, 1x

5.5x

3.3x 3.3x 3.3x

5.9x 6.0x 6.0x

EBITDA/ Interest E*p"*_ 16.5x '16.9x 16.8x 16.8x 16.7x

Source: Company clata, Credit Suisse estimates

NiSource lnc. (Nl)

Piavide,J for ihe exclLrsive use cf Sara [4acioch at i.lisorrc€ c'n 'i4-Aug-2Gi7 08:34 rrt'|.
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From Moody's April 2017 Baa2: "The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectation that the
modest decline in NiSource's frnancial profile following its 2015 corporate separation will
be temporary. Moody's expect a debt to capitalization ratio of approximately 55o/o as well
as a decline rn rfs cash flow to debt to the 12-13% range before the latter slowly returns
closer to 13-14% towards the end of the decade."

" What Could Change the Rating - Up

An upgrade af NiSource could be considered if there was further improvement in
the utility's regulatory environment or if the cash flow to debt ratio n'ses fo the high
feens and debt to capitalization fell below 50%o, on a susfained basis.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The rating could be downgraded if there is a decline in credit supportiveness of
NiSource's regulatory environments, an adverse change in the company's
busrness mix such that its busrness isk profile deteriorates, or if cash flow to debt
falls below 12o/o and/or debt to capitalization remains above 55%o, on a sustained
Dasts. "

NiSource Inc, (Nl)

Prcviced for ihe exclrrsi'.re use cf Saffi l:,lacioch at i.liSource on i4-AuE-2Ci7 CB:34 Ali,l.
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Earnings and balance sheet
. Above-average EPS growth through 2020 driven by low-risk tracked utility

capex. Nl is targeting EPS and dividend growth of 5-7% through 2020 off a2016 base
of $1.09, driven by combined gas and electric utility ratebase growth of 8-10%. About
213 of Nl's ratebase, earnings, and capital plan is from the gas utility side and
ratebase growth is actually split 9%-11% from gas and 4%-6% from electric. The
company is currently at the low end of its targeted 60%-70% dividend payout ratio and
enjoys generally constructive regulatory environments across its jurisdictions with
minimal regulatory lag. Nl's utilities generally earn close to their authorized ROEs and
guidance is modelled on earning about 9.5%-10.0% overall average. Typically, Nl's
ratecase pace averages around 2-3 per year with most states in a three-year cycle,
However, the company is just finishing a recent wave of eight cases after the spin of
the pipeline business (all seftled) and there are no mandatory ratecase filings on the
horizon beyond semi-annual TDSIC transmission tracker filings in Indiana (see

below).

. Minimizing secondary equity needs through 2020. To fund $1.68-$1.8B of annual
capex and $225M-$325M of annual dividends through 2020, the company plans to
use (annually) $500M-$18 of new debt issuances, $200M-$300M at-the-market (ATM)

equity programs and $50M-$75M DRiP, and $'1.18-$1.4B of funds from operations
(including deferred taxes and ITC benefits). The ATM program was initiated in May
2017, authorizes up to $500M equity, and expires at yearend 2018. As of June 2017,
1.3M shares had been issued at an average $25.88 for $33.8M proceeds.

o Not a cash taxpayer. With a $664M NOL carryforward as of June 2017, we expect Nl

to avoid cash taxes through the mid-2020s. Otherwise, the company's effective
income tax rate was 37 .2o/o for the 2Q17 and 35.7% in 2016.

. The 2015 PATH law extended bonus depreciation through 2019, with 50% bonus
for property placed in service before Jan 1 , 2018, 40o/o for propefty placed in

service before Jan '1 ,2019, and 30% bonus for property placed in service before
Jan 1,2020.

. Deferred income taxes provided a $182M cash benefit in 2016.

. Goodwill and holding company debt. Nl maintains $1.6918 of goodwill on its
balance sheet, substantially all stemming from the excess of cost over the fair value of
the net assets acquired in the Columbia acquisition on November 1, 2000. Goodwill is
now allocated out to the various gas utility repoiling segments, with no impairment
required so long as each segment fair value tests above its carrying value, Also as a
result of the Columbia Gas acquisition and subsequent spin of the Pipeline Group in

July 2015, the holding company's debUcapital ratio remains at a relatively high 66%,
although the operating utilities maintain 50%150% for ratemaking purposes (except for
VA, which looks through to the parent structure). Current debt stands at $8.28 as of
June 2017, including $7,38 of long-term debt at an average rate of 4.9% and $1.38 of
net liquidity available from $2.18 of facilities in place- Nearly 50% of 2017118 debt
issuances are hedged, including $750M of planned 2018 debt issuances and
management is committed to maintain investment-grade credit ratings (S&P BBB+,
Moody's BaaZ, Fitch BBB). FFO/Debt is targeted for maintenance between 12%-14%.

o Golumbia Pipeline Group Spinoff. ln 2014 NiSource announced plans to do a
tax-free spinoff of the midstream business, Columbia Pipeline Group (CPG). The
separation was completed July 1, 2015, and under the plan NiSource

shareholders retained their current shares of NiSource stock and received a pro

rata distribution of CPG shares (tax-free to both the company and shareholders).

. Potential hit from tax reform, but only if the interest expense deduction is
eliminated. We assume about $125M of parent-level interest expense that

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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provides a $44M tax shield ($0.tS eps).We continue to view this prospect as
unlikely, however, and remain circumspect on the probability of tax reform this
year given ongoing divisiveness in Congress and a distracted President. lt is our
understanding that at The Wall Street Journal's annual CFO Network event in

June, House Ways and Means Committee Chairman Kevin Brady indicated to
utility CFOs in attendance that the utility industry (along with real estate) would
likely be exempted from any proposals to eliminate the tax deduction on interest
expense, This would appear to apply to holding companies as well as operating
utilities themselves. While this is a positive sign of an apparently effective
lobbying campaign, although we also note that Brady continues to support a 5-
year phase-in for a Border Adjustment Tax, which may have some impact on
utility equipment and fuel supply chatns.

Utllitles operate wEth low-risk trackers and fixed rates
o Nearly three-quarters of capex is covered by tracker programs with minimal

regulatory lag. Over the long-term, Nl's 2}-year investment plan includes $208 of
identified gas infrastructure investments (vs $68 current gas ratebase) and another
$108 toward electric infrastructure (vs $3.4B current electric ratebase). Total annual
electric and gas capital spend is planned at $1 ,68-$1 .8B/year through 2020, over 90%
for regulated pipes and wires (only $13M-$14M for corporate). Of this, 73o/o is under
trackers with less than 12 months of regulatory lag (17% less than 3 months in the
customer growth and transmission categories with another 560/o for modernization and
environmental). The remaining 27% of maintenance/other capex is subject to recovery
through periodic ratecases.

o Mostly non-volumetric rates. Nearly 65% of Nl's gas and electric revenue streams
are non-volume sensitive, supported by non-bypassable fixed charges, with 55% of
revenue from residential customers and another 25%120% from commercial/industrial,
respectively. The gas jurisdictions all enjoy revenue decoupling mechanisms and
weather normalization, and Ohio is under a full fixed charge for the majority of
customers. As a result of declining natural gas prices, Nl gas customers have
experienced a 42% decline in overall bills since 2008, leaving plenty of headroom for
infrastructure upgrades without significant rate pressure or controversy. On the
electric side, transmission rates are adjusted by formula.

. Targeting 1% gas customer growth vs the current -0.5% with flaftish load. The
gas utilities are targeting 30k-35k annual new customer additions by 2020 (a
sustainable 1%). The plan includes expansions of lateral connections into adjacent
neighborhoods with annual capex projected to be $200M-$230M from 2017-2019 and

$260M in 2020 (vs -$175M in recent years). About half of new additions are expected
to come from new construction and the other half from conversions. The company
estimates that there are additional 300k customers (-10%) within 500 feet of a gas
main waiting to be hooked up.

. Seeing 0.5% etectric customer growth with flattish votumes as a result of energy
efficiency and lower usage patterns.

. Operations and Maintenance (O&M) expense is projected to flatten beyond 2017
after several years of 2o/o-4o/o increases as a result of the optimization of processes,
investments, and technology after the separation of the utilities from Columbia Gas
Transmission in 2014. About $100M-$150M of "transformative" O&M investment is
planned through 2020 to enhance the sustainability safety and reliability under a lower
rate-inflation environment going fonrvard.

. Gas Utility Segment. A total $20B of investment opportunity for the next 20 years
includes $58-$oB from customer groMh, $108 from modernization, and -$68 from

NiSource lnc. (Nl)
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Maintenance. See table below for highlights. Annual gas capex through 2020 is
projected at $1.18-$1.3B, with nearly 80% under trackers with less than 12 months of
regulatory lag, including 20% less than 3 months for customer groMh. Tracked
programs include (see below for details).

. Indiana (NIPSCO Gas): Transmission, Distribution and Storage System
lmprovement Charge (TDSIC). Act 560 (2013) allows seven-year trackers for
80% of investment in approved programmatic electric and gas improvements
related to safety, reliability, system modernization, or economic development.
The remaining 20% is deferred until a regular ratecase. Semi-annual update
filings are used to adjust revenues, which are capped on an annualized basis
al2o/o of total retail revenues.

. Kentucky: Accelerated Main Replacement Program (AMRP)

. Maryland: Strategic Infrastructure Development and Enhancement (STRIDE)

. Massachusetts: Gas System Enhancement Plan (GSEP). Annual program
filings are authorized under Chapter 149 of the Acts of 2014, An Act Relative
to Natural Gas Leaks. Purpose is to address the replacement of aging natural
gas pipeline infrastructure.

. Ohio: Infrastructure Replacement Program (lRP); On July 10, 2017, the
Public Utility Commission of Ohio (PUCO) Staff recommended approval of
Columbia of Ohio's IRP for an additional five years through Dec 2022 with
some revisions to the company's application. Objections to the PUCO Staff
Report are due August 9,2017. An order is expected by the end of 2017.

o Pennsylvania: Distribution System lmprovement Charge (DSIC) or Base Rate
Case with Fully Forecasted Test Year

. Virginia: Steps to Advance Virginia's Energy Plan (SAVE)

. Demand-Side Management (DSM) and Energy Efficiency (EE) program costs
are recovered through trackers.

. Electric Utility Segment. $108 of investment opportunity over the next 20 years
includes $0.98 for customer growth, $4.28 from modernization, $3.68 from
maintenance, $0.4B from transmission, $0,48 from environmental, and $0.8B from
new generation. Tracked programs include (see below for details):

. Indiana (NIPSCO Electric): Transmission, Distribution and Storage System
lmprovement Charge (TDSIC) for a -$1.258, seven-year infrastructure
modernization plan (2016-2022). Annual investment of $175M-$225M at a
9.975% ROE.

. Federally Mandated Cost Adjustment (FMCA) Mechanism. A $400M
Environmental Compliance filing made in Nov 2016 for Coal Combustion
Residuals Rule (CCR) and Effluent Limitation Guidelines (ELG). Settlement in

June 2017 for $193M CCR portion with order expected by yearend 2017.
ELG to be the subject of a new proceeding at a later date. Note that ELG
rules are currently stayed and under reconsideration by the Trump
Administration EPA. NIPSCO had previously estimated -$170M capital
compliance cost.

. Environmental Cost Tracker (ECT). NIPSCO is permitted to recover (1)

AFUDC and a return on the capital investment expended by NIPSCO to
implement environmental compliance plan projects and (2) related operation
and maintenance and depreciation expenses once the environmental facilities
become operational. The Jan2017 ECR-29 filing for $261.1M of cumulative
net capital expenditures through ybarend 2016the period ended December

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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31, 2016. An order was received from the IURC on April 26, 2017, and new
rates went into effect the first billing cycle of May 2017.

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Formula Rates for two MISO
projects under construction

Demand-Side Management (DSM) and Energy Efficiency (EE) program costs
are recovered through trackers.

Integrated Resource Plan (lRP) filed in Nov 2016 is awaiting lndiana Utility
Regulatory Commission (IURC) Staff final review. lt calls for retiring 50% of
the coal-fired generation fleet by end of 2023, including 500-MW Bailly 7/8
(MISO approved closure by May 31,2018) and R.M. Schahfer Units 17 and
18. With interruptible load contracts in place, there is no rush to build
replacement capacity until Schahfer retires in 2023 (likely replaced with a
cccr).

Total ldentifiedI olar toenltTteo

Authorized Ratebase InfrastruchrreModernization ,,,,Annual Recovery : : : ::asrtrvrlFEg rFFggJF ulllq*lsVWte lYlWElltlaglrvll : : nlUlwl SELVYEIt : :

ROEs (YE 2016) lnvestments Progirams Modernization Mechanisrn Notes
Gas of Ohio Settlement - $2.1B $4, 18 $.+A $205-$260M Tracked Approval of IRP 5-year extension through Dec 2022

noi specified expected by yeuend ?o17

ia Gas Pennsylvania Settlemerrt - $1.38 $3.08 $1 ,88 $200-$250M Ratecase

noi specified (Fud Test

NIPSCO Gas 9.90% $915M $4.5B $3.98 $135-$170M Tracked

Gas Massachusetts 9.55% $669M $1.48 $0.78 $70-$120M Tracked

ia Gas Vrginia Settlernent - $609M $0.09 $O.SS $3G$4OM Tracked Base ratecase settlement approued in Mu 2017
not soecified

ia Gas KentuckyGas Kentucky Settlement - $238M $0.88 $0 +e $2G$45M Tracked

not soeci{ied

Gas M aryland 9.7Oo/o $93M $0.2B $0. t g $1G$1 6M Tracked Base ratecase settlement filed in July wiih rates effective
4417

Eechic

lnfrastructureModemizatior(2Gryears) 9.9750/"

Environmental Canpliance (-7 years) at

Michgar City, RM Schahfer stations

Transmission Project I (100-mi, 345-kV
Reyndds-Topeka; 2H 1 8)

Transmission Prcieci ll (6$mi, 76SkV
Greentown-Reynolds Partner$ip; 2H 1 8)

Integrded Resource Plan (lRP) - cajls for
retiring 507o of coalJired generation fleet
by end of 2023, including Bally 7 rB
(MISO approved clowre by mid-2018)
and R.M, Schahfer Units 17 and 18

$4.28 $1 .258 $135-$235M Tracked - Swen-year -$1.258 electric system modernization

TDSIC prograrn in prograss 2016-2fl22 ai $1 75M-$225Mlyr

$1G$90M Tracked - CCR $193M setllement tiled In June wilh order expected

FMCA by yearend 2017, ELG moved to a later proceeding,

ffi50-$4mM $50-$120M FERC In-service 2H18
Formula

Nl: $175-$200M $25-$5OM FERC lrservice 2H1B

Formula

Submiited Nov 2016 and awaiiing IURC Staf{ final

revle\/V.

$0.+a

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates
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Utility & Regulatory Highlights
Figure 7: Corporate Structure Chart
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NiSource lnc. (Nl)

Golumbia Gas of Ohio isthe largest LDC in Ohiowith -1.4M customers,-20,100 miles
of pipe and -$2.18 rate base. Currently, Ohio's stable economic environment and modest
customer growth are creating positive environment for the company. Three constructive
legislations are also in place for Columbia Gas of Ohio: House Bill 95, House Bill 319, and
Senate Bill 378. HB 95 promotes utility modernization capital program and prohibits
trackers from increasing residential rates by more than $1.50 per month with each annual
filing. HB 319 allows infrastructure cost recovery for up to $4.2M annually for economic
development projects. And SB 378 places underground protection and enforcement. The
regulators, on the other hand, have implemented fully tracked annual Infrastructure
Replacement Program (lRP) and allow cost deferrals with non-tracked investments. ln

terms of rate design, Columbia Gas of Ohio receives a fully fixed residential distribution
rate, eliminating seasonal variances and energy efficiency, and gets a full recovery on bad
debt tracker along with several other O&M trackers. Columbia Gas of Ohio expects to
invest a total of -$7.48 ($205M-$260M annual) in modernization with an authorized ROE
of 10.39%. Regulatory recovery will be tracked but have a <12 months weighted average
regulatory lag with historical 12 months tracker filing period.

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania is the third largest LDC in PA with -430K customers,
7,600 miles of pipe and -$1.3B rate base. With current stable economic environment and
tariff program, the company is expected to experience a modest customer growth. Act 11

legislation of PA allows a gas utility to file a distribution service improvement charge
(DSIC) and rate case with fully forecasted rate year. There,are no limits for rate cases but
DSIC increase is limited to 5% of billed revenue. On the regulatory side, gas utilities are
allowed recovery on infrastructure and other costs through base rate filing using a forward
test year. Tariff also supporls system expansion by allowin$ customer payment options for

11
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main extension and enable LDCs to implement various programs aimed to facilitate
customer conversion to natural gas. In terms of its rate design, -50% of residential
distribution rate is fixed and weather normalization adjustment for residential customers
stabilizes revenue. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania anticipates a total modernization
investment opportunity of -$3.58 ($200M - $250M annual) and will recover through base
rate case with forward test year. ROE is not specified and the recovery will begin typically
within I months of filing.

Indiana Gas (NIPSCO) is the largest LDC in Indiana with -820K customers, -17,900
miles of pipe, and -$915M rate base. lndiana's current stable economic environment and
rural extension opportunities provide potential for further customer growth going forward.
Indiana Gas is ruled under Senate Bill 560 and Senate Bill 251. SB 560 allows the use of
fonruard test year, timely rate cases, infrastructure investment tracking and rural expansion
for natural gas. The rate case is required within 7 years of original TDSIC filing and Rider
cannot increase customer rates more than 2% of prior 12 months revenues. SB 251

authorizes utility to recover costs related to federally mandated requirements. On the
regulatory side, Indiana regulators have in place Transmission, Distribution and Storage
System lmprovement Charge (TDSIC), a seven-year, -$824M Infrastructure
Modernization Program with semi-annual tracker filings. Regulatory construct also
encourages gas system expansion into rural areas. In terms of its rate design, -60% of
residential distribution rate is fixed and low income program is fully tracked. Indiana Gas
projects a total modernization investment opportunity of -$5.98 ($t35 - $170M annual)
with an authorized ROE of 9.90%. Regulatory recovery will be tracked but have a <12

months weighted average regulatory lag with historical 6 months tracker filing period.

Columbia Gas of Massachusetts is the largest gas-only LDC in MA with 5,000 miles of
pipe, -690 miles of bare steel and cast iron, and -$669M rate base. lt currently has -320K
customers but conversion opportunities provide potential for customer growth. Under the
legislation, Acts of 2014 Chapter 149 (An Act Relative to Natural Gas Leaks) and Acts of
2016 Chapter 188 (An Act to Promote Energy Diversity) lay a constructive environment for
the company. Acts of 2014 Chapter 149 enforces Gas System Enhancement Plan
(GSEP), allowing tracked recovery of priority pipeline infrastructure replacements based
on fonryard-looking test year, capping annual recovery at 1.5% of the company's most
recent calendar year total firm revenues with deferral of overage for future recovery, and
enabling LDCs to implement programs to facilitate customer conversion to natural gas.
Acts of 2016 Chapter 1BB promotes identification and repair of environmentally significant
Grade 3 leaks and allows for cost recovery through tracker provided in the Acts of 2014
Chapter 149. Under regulation, the company is able to recover modernization/safety
investments through forward-looking annual infrastructure tracker filings, which will also be
supplemented by periodic rate cases. In terms of its rate design, -30% of residential
distribution rate is fixed and revenue decoupling adjustment provides residential revenue
stabilization for changes in customer usage. Any O&M associated with energy efficiency,
low income programs, bad debt, pension costs, and environmental remediation can be
fully recovered as well. The total cost of anticipated modernization investment
opportunities is -$2.48 ($70M - $120M annual) with authorized ROE of 9.55%. Regulatory
recovery will be tracked with fonrvard 12 months tracker filings,

Golumbia Gas of Virginia is the third largest LDC in VA with -5,200 miles of pipe, -160
miles of bare steel and -$609M rate base. Currently, it has -260K customers but system
expansion may provide room for further customer growth. Under legislation, there are five
acts that are beneficial for the utility: DIMP act allows deferral of incremental O&M costs
related to pipeline safety programs; Steps to Advance Virginia's Energy Plan (SAVE) Act
allows recovery of investments on infrastructure replacement; CARE Act provides for
energy efficiency programs and a decoupling adjustment; NEED Act altow deferral of
infrastructure expansion costs and recovery of costs associated with upstream natural gas
supply infrastructure; and MAIN act provides for recovery of infrastructure expansion
program costs. On the regulatory side, the company is able to file forward-looking annual

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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modernization/safety infrastructure investment tracker filing, supplemented by rate case
filings with forward test year and annual infrastructure cost recovery filing. lts rate design
has around -55% of residential distribution rate fixed and revenue normalization
adjustments provide full residential distribution revenue recovery. Energy conservation
tracker is also included in cost recovery. Columbia Gas of Virginia is anticipating a total
modernization investment opportunities of -$2.08 ($30M-40M annual) with authorized
ROE of 9.50%. The recovery will be tracked and have a fonrvard l2months tracker filing
period.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky is the second largest, gas-only LDC in KY with -2,600 miles
of pipe, -400 miles of bare steel and cast iron and -$238M rate base, Currently, the
company is serving -135K customers but the customer growth rates have been improving.
In the legislature, House Bill 100 and Accelerated Main Recovery Program (AMRP)

support the company. HB 100 states that governments may create and assess for special
energy efficiency project districts and Accelerated Main Recovery Program (KRS 278.509)
allows for full recovery of eligible pipeline replacement program costs not recovered in

existing rates via a rider with forward-looking test year. Under regulation, the company is

allowed to file for annual modernization/safety infrastructure investment tracker filings,
supplemented by rate case filings with forward test year. Through its rate design, -60% of
residential distribution rate is fixed and weather normalization adjustment for residential
and commercial customers stabilizes revenue, The company is also able to recover
energy conservation through tracker, The total anticipated modernization investment
opportunities sum up to -$800M ($20M - $45m annual) with authorized ROE of 9.50%.
The regulatory recovery will be tracked with fonruard 12 months tracker filing period.

Columbia Gas of Maryland is a complementary to PA operation with modestly growing

-33K customers, -650 miles of pipe, -80 miles of bare steel & cast iron and -$93M rate
base. Under legislature, Strategic Infrastructure Development and Enhancement
(STRIDE) allow prospective cost recovery for age and condition investments, with a cap
on monthly surcharge of $2 on each residential bill. On the regulatory side, fonvard-looking
annual Infrastructure Replacement and lmprovement Surcharge (lRlS) are implemented in
accordance with STRIDE, supplemented by periodic rate cases. Regulators also provide

opportunity to update other costs between rate cases. In terms of its rate design, revenue
normalization adjustment provides full residential distribution revenue recovery and energy
efficiency tracker allows recovery in EE. The company expects a total modernization
investment opportunities to be -$250M ($t0M-$16M annual) with authorized 9.70% ROE.
The recovery will be tracked with forward l2months trackerfiling period and <12 months

of weighted average regulatory lag.

Indiana Electric (NIPSCO) is the third largest, fully integrated electric utility in Indiana with

3,300 MW of environmentally compliant generation, -10,000 distribution line miles, -3,000
transmission line miles and $3.48 rate base. lt currently serves -470K customers but

stable economic environment and rural extension opportunities provide potential for
customer growth. Under legislation, Senate Bill 560 enables use of forward test year,

timely rate cases, infrastructure investment tracking and rural expansion for natural gas.

SB 560 also requires rate case to be filed withiq seven years of original TDSIC filing and

caps rider-inflicted customer rate increase at 2% ol prior 12 months revenues. Senate Bill

251 is another constructive legislation for the company, allowing cost recovery of federally
mandated requirements through Federally Mandated Cost Adjustment (FMCA) - a $400M
Environmental Compliance filing made in Nov. 2016 for Coal Combustion Residual Rule
(CCR) and Effluent Limitation Guidelines (ELG), On the regulatory side, Transmission,
Distribution and Storage System lmprovement Charge (TDSIC) is implemented, which is a

seven-year, - $1.25B transmission and distribution infrastructure modernization program

with semi-annual tracker filings. Indiana Electric's rate design dictates that 100% of fuel

costs are pass-through and -60% of demand charge is weighted for industrial customers.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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Valuation
We use the sum-of-the-parts methodology to derive the value of Nl's stock under the three
scenarios: the Base Case, the Blue-Sky (Bull) Case, and the Grey-Sky (Bear) Case.

Base Case
Our $29 TP for Nl is derived by applying a 1.5x (-8%) premium to the average peer2019
P/E multiples for gas and electric utilities reflecting the constructive regulatory environment
and the high than peers ratebase growth rate. At this TP, we see an upside of -10o/o to the
current price and a total return ol -13%.

Figure 8: Nl - Base Gase Valuation
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Dvidend
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Current Yield
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Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates
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Figure 9: Nl - Blue Sky Case Valuation
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Grey Sky Case
In the Grey Sky scenario, we see potential headwinds that
stock, We arrived at the $26 TP using a -1x discount to the
reflect the failure by Nl to get an extension on its lRP.

Fiqure 10: Nl - Grev Skv Gase Valuation
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Fiqure 11: Regulated Utilities Comp Sheet
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Risks
Approval of IURC for Environmental Compliance (-$400M investment)

Nl filed for a $400M investment for compliance with the Coal Combustion Residuals Rule
(CCR) and the Effluent Limitation Guidelines (ELG). The company filed for a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) in November 2016. The company received a

settlement in for $193M on the CCR portion with an orderexpected by yearend2017 and
the ELG portion will be the subject of a new proceeding at a later date. There are risks
associated with the $193M settlement of the CCR portion, if the PSC either does not
approve the settlement or the settlement amount is lowered, it would have a negative
impact on earnings. Nl also faces risk in the ELG proceeding if the settlement is below the
requested amount or expectations or if a settlement it is not approved. Any negative
outcomes of either of these pending decisions/proceeding would have a negative impact
to Nl earnings.

Regulatory and Legislative Risk

Nl's electric and natural gas utilities are regulated various State's Public Service

Commissions, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), and other state and
federal agencies. The company is subject to regulatory risks including, but not limited to,
ratecase litigation, ROE and cost of capital allowances, rider approval, recovery of fuel,
purchased power, and other deferred expenses. lt is also subject to possible changes in

federal and state laws within its operating jurisdictions.

Commodity, Interest Rate, Derivatives, Load, and Weather Risk:

Although regulatory recovery mechanisms are intended to mitigate many of these risks,

the company remains exposed to the impact of market fluctuations in the liquidity and
price of electricity and natural gas commodities and changes in interest rates as a result of
fuel and purchased power requirements, public bond issuances, bank debt, and the
collection of revenue through volumetrically-based rates. Annual precipitation and river
water flows may also affect hydroelectric production. Additionally, the effects of energy
conservation and behind-the-meter generation may also pose risks to adequate revenue

collection between regulatory rate reviews. Nl uses derivatives and interest rate swaps for
risk management purposes consistent with regulatory guidelines.

Environmental and Climate Ghange Risk:

As the operator and/or owner of coal and gas generation, transportation and distribution
assets, Nl utilities are subject to various environmental control rules from the U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the various state environmental agencies

within its franchise territories and beyond. The utilities are also subject to pipeline safety

and system integrity laws and regulations that may require significant expenditures or
significant increases in operating costs. On greenhouse gas (carbon dioxide) reduction
plans, the U.S. may eventually require lower output of CO2 through the EPA's proposed

Clean Power Plan, with CO2 considered a regulated pollutant as per the 2007

endangerment finding by the U.S. Suprerne Court. This could require additional early
retirement and replacement of some coal and/or gas facilities.

Physical lnfrastructure and Gybersecurity Risk:

The company's physical plant and any internet-connected equipment may be subject to

damage from either weather or manmade interference. While we would expect most of
these risks (and advance preparations) to be covered by a combination of insurance and

regulatory recovery in rates, there is no assurance that full recovery will be approved.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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Gompanies Mentioned fice as of 11-Aug-2017)
Atmos Energy (ATO.N, $87.05)
Black Hills Corp (BKH.N, $69.39)
GMS Energy Gorp (CMS.N, $47 16)
CenterPoint Energy Inc (CNP.N, $28.8)
Consolidated Edison (ED N, $82 67)
DTE Energy (DTE.N, $107.66)
Dominion Energy (D.N, $77.15)
Duke Energy (DUK.N, $85.35)
Eversource Energy (ES.N, $61.75)
Exelon Corporation (EXC. N, $37.35)
Natl Fuel Gas (NFG.N, $58.11)
New Jersey Rsrce (NJR.N, $43.1)
NiSource Inc. (Nl.N, $26 28, OUTPERFORM, TP $29.0)
NorthWestern Energy (NWE.N, $59 9)
Northwest Gas (NWN.N, $64.3)
South Jercey Ind (SJl.N, $35.06)
Southern Co. (SO.N $48.305)
Southwest Holdg (SWX.N, $80.91)
Spire fnc. (SR.N, $74.75)
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his reDort.
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upon various factors including Credit Suisse's

As of December 10, 2012 AnalFts'stock rating are defined as follows:
outpedorm (0) : The sbck's btal retum is expected to outperforn he lelevant benchmarft' over the next 12 monhs.
Neutral (1'l) : The sbck's btal retum is expected to be in line wih he relevant benchmark'over the next 12 months,
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R$tricted (R) : In certain circumstances, Credit Suisse policy and/or applicable law and regulations preclude certain types of communicalions,
including an investrnent reclmmendation, during the couFe of Credit Suisse's engagement in an investment banking transaclion and in cerbin other
circumstances,
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Volatility Indicator M : A stock is defined as volatile if be stock price has moved up or down by 20% or more in a month in at least I ofthe past 24
months or the analyst expects sig nificant volatility going foMard,

Analysts' seclor weightings are dislinc{ from analysts' stock ratings and are based on he analysts expectations for the fundamentals andior
valuation oI the secbil relatjve to $e group's historic fundamentals and/or valuation:

oven'yeight : The analyst's expectation for the secbr's fundamentals and/or valuation is fa,/orable over the next 1 2 months.

tuaftet weight : The analysts expectation for the secb/s fundamentals and/or valualion is neutral over the next 1 2 months.

Underyveight : The analysts expectation for the sector's fundamentals andior vaiuation is caulious over he next 1 2 monhs.
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Credit Suisse's distdbution ot sbck ratings (and banking clienb) is:

Global Ratinqs Distribution

Rating
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Underperform/Sell*

Restricted

Versus universe (%)
44Yo

40To

14Yo

2%

Of which banking clients (%)
(64% banking clients)
(60% banking clients)
(53% banking clients)

'Fot putposes of t e /VySE and FINP,A ntings distribulian disclosue rcquhemenls out slock rclings of Oulpefom, Neutnl, and Underyefion nosl closely
carcspond to Buy, Hold, and Sell, rcspectively; howeveL the neanings arc nol lhs sane, as out stock ralings arc deternined on a rclalive basis. (Please rclet to

Letlleut ?!eu.g) Au. !!,'!-cs!"0!::s--&*M !9. h!r. .0"t.99,!!.?

lmportant Global Dbclosures
Credit Suisse's research reporb are made available to clienb through our propdetary research poial on CS PLUS. Credit Suisse research pmducts

may also be made available $rough third-party vendors or aftemate elec{ronic means as a con\renience. Certain research prcducb are only made

available fiough CS PLUS. The services provided by Credit Suisse's analysts to clients may depend on a specific clients preferences regarding he
frequency and manner of receiving communications, the client's risk profile and iruestment, the size and scope ofhe overall client relationship rvitr
the Firm, as r,yell as legal and regulatory consfaints. To access all of Credit Suiss€'s research $at you are entitled b receive in he most timely
manner, please contact your sales representati\,/e or go to https://plus.credilsuisse.om
Credit Suisse's policy is to update research reports as it deems appropriate, based on darelopments wih he subject company, fte secbr or he
market t|at may have a material impact on the research views or opinions stated hereir..

Credit Suisse s policy is only to publish investment research hat is impartial, independent clear, fair and nol misleading. For more detail please refer
to Credit Suisse's Policies for Managing Conflicts of Interest in connection with Investment Research: httpsJ/wu,w.credil
suisse.com/sites/disclaimers-ib/en/manaoin0-conflicts.html .

Credit Suisse does not provide any tax advice. Any statement herein regarding any US federal tax is not intended or written b be used, and cannot
be used, by any taxpayer for the purposes of avoiding any penalties.

Credit Suisse has decided not to enter into business relationshios with comDanies that Credit Suisse has determined to be involved in the
development, manufactrre, or acquisition ot antlpersonnel mines and cluster munitjons. For Credit Suisse's position on the issue, please see

Target Price and Rating
Valuation ltlethodology and Risk: (12 months) for Nisource Inc, (l{l.l,l}

t{ethod: We ardve at our $29 target price for Nl by applying an effecli!,/e 19.0x and 22.0x 2019 P/E multiple b tre electdc and gas utililies,

respectively, represenling a 1.5x premium to $e peer group a/erage to reflect he conskuctjve regulatory environments in the jurisdictions

hat Nl operates in. our ou$erform rating reflects a forecasted btal retJm that is above the group average.

Risk Risks b our $29 target price and ouherform raling are: 'l) ROE risk related to t|e ongoing ratecases 2) continued appmvals relating to
inftastucture replacemenugrid modemization programs 3) commodity risk,4) interest rate risk,5) derivative risk,0) load growth risk
particulary in the non-decoupled jurisdictions, 7) weafier dsk, 8) environmental and climate change risk, 9) physical infrastucture and

cybersecurity risk.

Please refer to the flrm's disclosure website at bltpslEyg4@di!:gU!9se.com/disclosures/viedselectArchive for the definitions of abbreviatjons

typically used in he target price method and risk sections.

seeneurnparr6ffiffi6&ffifrr-ififfii)iD;an'il -Credit Suisse cunenty has, or had wihin $e past 12 months, the following as investment banking client(s): Nl.N
Credit Suisse provljed investnent banking seryices to the subject company (Nl.N) yri$in the past '12 months.

Credit Suisse cunenty has, or had ryithin the past 12 months, $e folloviring issue(s) as client(s), and $e seryices provided were non-investnent-
banking, securities-related: Nl.N
CreditSuisse has managed or cGmanaged a public ofiering of securities for the subjecl company (Nl.N)wihin lhe past 12 monhs.
Within the past 12 months, Credit Suisse has received compensation for in\,/estment banking seMces from lhe following issuer(s): Nl.N

Credit Suisse expects to receive or intends h seek investment banking relabd compensation from the subjecl company (Nl.N)within the next 3

months.
Wihin he last 12 months, Credit Suisse has received compensation for non-invesfnent banking services or producb from the following issue(s):
NI,N
A member of the Credit Suisse Gmup is party to an agreement r,vith, or may have provided seNices set oLrt in sections A and B of Annex I of
Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Padiament and Council ("|\,liFlD SeNices") to, the subject issuer (Nl.N) within the past 12 months.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)

PicvheC for ihe excl(ls:ve use cf Sara h.lacioch ai l.liSoirtce cn 'i4-AuE-2Ci7 C8:34 rrtl'l.
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For date and time of produclion, dissemination and hisbry of recommendation for the subject company(ies) featured in $is report, disseminabd
y-itli!.-h9"perL1,?-nslh9,p-lp.a.ss-reft Lh!r9.!uh
lmpoftant Regional Discloiures
Singapore recipients should contacl Credit Suisse AG, Singapore Branch for any maters adsing from $is research report.

The analyst(s) involved in the preparation of this report may participate in events hosted by the subject company, including site visits. Credit Suisse

does not accept or permit analysts to accept payment or reimbursement for travel expenses associated vJith these evenb.
Resficlions on certain Canadian securities are indicated by the follorving abbreviations: Nv$-Non-Voting shares; Rvs-Reshicted Voting Shares;

Svs+ubordinate Voiing shares.
IndMduals receiving this report fmm a Canadian investment dealer that is not afiiliated wih Credit Suisse should be advised hat $is repoft may not
conbin regulabry disclosures the non-afiiliated Canadian in!€sfnent dealer wouH be required to make if this were ib ovrn report.

For Credit Suisse Securities (Canada), Inc.'s policies and procedures regarding the disseminalion of equity research, please visit hths:/ vw$r.credit-
suisse.corvsites/disclaimers.ib/en/canadaresearch-policy.html.
Credit Suisse has acbd 6 lead manager or syndicab member in a public offering of securities for $e subjecl comparry (Nl.N) within fie past 3
yeaIs.
Principal is not guaranteed in the case ofequities because equity prices are variable,

Commission is the commission rate or the amount agreed ryih a cusbmer v/hen setting up an account or at any time after hat.
This research report is authored by:
GreditSuisseSecuri[ies'(!,-S-i}!c''l;,'-]jiT":'.^:jjjj::j:i::.,':-:;:::"i,:'.''.',:'..i.:.:':..

lmportant disclosures regarding companies or other issuers hat are the subject of this report are available on Credit Suisse's disclosure u,ebsib at
htbs://rave,credit-suisse.cltddisclosures or by calling +1 (8z) A1-2683.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)

Ptcvics.J for ihe sxc[rslve u=se cf Sara fvlacioch at i.liSource on 'i4-A.cg-2C'i7 08;34 rrl,.l

20



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 35 of 108

cRron surss) 14 August 2017

Il$Iepoibfdred byaAddahead allabof0sdtsL{ssooprftg ud€rbcbbd l'lafSDh,tkn, Fqrue ifmdin cn arstr.rnrrs, pb€usaheblbmtB ltr:
qt*t m#id hibnd&Bcbd b, t hhndod k&ih.6qt butse by, ar p*sm aertlytfob adiancltdderidc bctd h ary bcaty, d#, ourfycofcrFfddcruase Ed6tlr.6q Fnbddt ad@ r rsa
FrH h cfbay bhrrcguldat crtrlidt mrH EQlodGsdtSdse ab anlds (tSJ b fy ngifdon a lcfiUrsqiwFntufS urfiritddn Al mdd Fs€{td h l$rspct nbs +scica}
ud..op'I|9htbcs.l'|cFdtFm#id'mbod('maropyd(maybe#edharyway'taetibdb'or*ldcds|u'Hbdy6'pn{y,$httnpberBu'|bnpcr*xitndcs.lr|Hetttatsr
ad bgosrF€dht&qqtaBtdfrElsc se*rmaksctedsbrdHernatssscvbe mrl6of CScibt*s.Tlp hbmdcr,bobatdm€EislF€6€.ed irfiBFpdtrB Fo,ld€dbyqrftfm#t
nf bbeusdcccnddced *arfficheoffitdztftbselabhtyaaiecbeftrmrileddrrhrridirlLtnntrCSmaydharEcnary*pebeu.lehattrsoqfi*rffibh0isnpcilzrsfrbfo
aty pafothhrd. CSfl nottedEii{tdfisrepctaho.r$rrsbyvitodtr*r€cairiptir]€pqtIh€irw*n€6 Erd scviscof*redcr*red b h [SFFtrnay dbs en$b h
yut caulat hdEendatim$nmtdvbailyut aeh daltdats.dr im*n€nbqim*netsendcss tldirg h f$r€p€.tcorrlitb'rf.tnr( bg{ urfrgoh
baiHlecr4gofAbFri$iiddidiceq dotmho(SJbsapeondoqrnoddcnbyur CSdoserddvbemhehccseq.mcae dhe$nrGadpr ae d*ed bonE
PbasorS'n patorbhdfebqsid larbof hdon maydnge. hftndon ard ofirinsfsfbd hf*tr€pdtharb6o.t oHnda&ivedtom ercsbola,€d byCSb borokble, MCS
mrrtacffpbE|BCS mpbm HStr b6sti*tgfrunfErcedhemddpesenbd hhbrcpcr!eodhdtbexdr*nof ldryeosnt4plybh€ffifiiEdt|*ryris8sud{+.eGlDscmguHcrs
TFdb b CS.It*JFpdtbmlb ber€l€d tpo h sHtfr kfp mdse dhd+endstFdgnqi. CS rnayhao is$sd, ad rnath lptfo bs.b, derccnnric*nshdas imn**d'rih
fqt1tBifmdcnpG€6tHhtislapdtI]mcqmr*dcstdledtrdkedcfqfE,vi.nsadialy&dnt#sof h€ar$ufpf€€dtsn idCSbnde mobfdcrbcu.ohdsdrdsqnnr*tae
artsurglibhe &dctdatyuiieddtbtepqt SorBiie*nenbt*ttdb hf*eEfdtwilbedkedsoHtby a *EbsrQrd hfacodoorhnctnfsbtybyC$ carui$dCScCSnuybctpr{ymskd
rn*sh sJdrhtr€stn$B PadpetfmaredurEndb€Hr€n as airfdat crguaatedfnropgfmara, ad mtrposnbtonavarrr, W6sairle{ bfderegatgfirsprfrrrro.
e*n*scofned bt$tepatrfdaldgrddltsciiddabdgnfdfnbyCS ad ae snfdbdsqerfitrdco. Tho fics, v'tdrd iruretom arydtusmribaahcdd
HauBla&aTlpvdr d esqrit€sad harjd hfmrGieEqedb oxdwrge rdef.dntothdrnaytsrea pe*lirocdsso efdar tp FicechccrB of s$ soriesahadalhimrta
asADRq trvalsdnt*i reifsrcod byqrncttnEllty, slhd€]yassxrphastllc Shdled soorfsaeonphxHrnurh,ficalyhtolve alitr dsgr€€of d*rd r€
c+*b d hdectifp ard assr*rg fE ri*s itrol6d, TtF matd wfe d ary stttclrd mrily rnay be #dd by daqes h sfrE tradi {d poltd fs (lddrg, hd rd fd b, Sd id
r*sl tno b mfit, matd mdins ad wHir, fd tr crdt qrd! 0f ay isss cr rkvre ber. Any ir.r# ifesbd h pudaig a stdred Fodd dEnE cfrdd hri owr imdgdur
cce*uih [pi om f*s*tnd dvtss as b tp ri*s irwld h tndriB sdr a prdue Sarp hF$DrG dsusd h t$ mpat may han a ]ig lar€l d voldl|. ifr rdf htestncts
tEi rr*le cadng bs rrfnn M imstnct b r&4 lhe nasea may eqd yur cigtul irrtsstnent hde€{ h he cas ol srr inastnmb tp pfid b€ees may md tE tmrf
dunsticsq yw may berqhd b pay rue mcmyb E+pdtttoa bseae lrwm ybEstqn hostncdsrnattrf# ad hsseqenca, iildc4ldFid b
hnsfnmbtnaydberdtyoabdbad tmaybe dlo.ib selcrc*etpse hp$nef dnlrtyittnay pwedmoffryub oH*r ddb i'fmer $ctfevela, aidq b

'naypulihhe#wd'cconE$tt!DqhIsb'$bdb&ExcPtbt'e€tf'tb'rt*hh€repcttB|bcbwsmdiddcs'cshasrd6,imdaly$d|dbedH(r'rnEcrtlIsbrheonfcorftderhf* fdrdhg ddess€scbpofti(sbCSbomueb$m#hDbfs{fled sobtybryurcmruimcaad inbmtn ad hecorf.iof fyEdr utbsbdoe ndh arnayfm
E!$9qltolo-wipErjbhltn$f*rmedta09's'r€b6b$dbe*vgoun** ..... .._ _.._ __ .. _

Ttia nFt b b$od ad d*trbd ir Europcat thlon (excrpt SritalaOl by Cedl Snts Safes (E rop6l Unb{ Ono Cdd Sqrao, Lmtr E14 4Ol Endn'A 
"titr 

b dsi*d
m$*dbtfE ErddCctutAnury rtdtnRt.dedEd Regidm Arfici|. Gernrirf Oed$is Smrilee Frope)ti*O t*OcmrB ffrtan ltir trgrhd bytn &ndesaHfx RnderrmHrpafddf
(8frt1. thhd Stu ild Cilda OEfl $nE Safihs (IJSA) ltC; SillEclatd Qed Siso AG Brd: Bam de hrdfenbe O€d $isse (Badf SA a b dEts; MdlcD: Btro Osd Si'Eo (liCld@L S (tats*u
d*dbtpsrfe rrmcndht$npctuNmNbedhdd h onfarunn 4pleFS,'l'{m}J?tr: byOedtSdsse Sorl!e (J+st)LhfrC FnfidlnshncEFn DhtGmrddlk6lrdFrnrs hrsar (

,Ctdro) 1{o. 00, a mon$s d J+ar Sfrle Deabs Associdon, Iho Fnrrial Futr€6 Assodalo d J+al J+ar lnws0nmt Ad&rs Assoddm, T}p. ll FnaEU lrdmdG Frm Assoddhc
Kmg) tiribrN Afe O€d Sdsso EqS6 (AGd4 Lifq Thdlsrd 0€d Srisee S{fes (Ihtihnd) tiribd, FgJ*d by [b Ofcs dhe Seqdtiss ad ExOEE, Cdnir*n Thrik'4 ha,i{
lbdHinPb,2ittFhc.'Unlz01'RanalvR0ad'sih4Bag4B''gk*l05m'Thdad,Td.+6626140mqMd{yda!qadsJissesfits(lihbFh)Sdtsssnworqoad$is.AG's|'94a6F{|
$rbso Ssrililo (lda) Hiv# tiTfrd (ON m,W1201,fi1$nPfC10f302) lryl#d by he Sorlie ad BdaBe &rd d lnda as Rmadr AndF (ledtrq' m htl ffi01@ ad s Sd &oke $r$ffim m.
NB47w4Nifrs/;|NB01[B7f1;llfXgm1}'ha,t'gF*fBdddossd9hFba'ceqa'hEa'B"A,B.Roa4vtt.1Mnbd.18'Ha'T.€1.z0m37Z;Sotf|ztoG.:oedsisseSor|e(El
Sd/ etdt TdrE : ffi $isso AG T*d Sdriles F td hdone{e Pf qedt S,isse Sdotb Mrsi:f PfrQphea0edt $ise Surfies (Plihpis ) !8, rd ebcr*E€ h tF H! by he r*va{ affi dn* d
fF&r.
Af$ond Rqlood Okddnea
tloq Kong Oed $ha 0'{mg Kd!) Liribd (lSHKl b lcs$d ad F$hd by ha Smri{es t'd Frtns Camisin d l-lmg Korg r# ha la*s d Hcrg Kn$ 'r,ti$ dh tun Afda
hsrid sgvicac lcrro (AFSL) dd b exdnpt tom he mqiunmt b hof ar AFSL udr fte Cqporddu Ad ml Sro Ad tnd€r Ck mr 91103 pt$ed by fE ASIC h r€E€cf d ffrdd s$,tas fu,fd b Au*drt
nhohsdedcGflrfihtrerEaingds€friftlGdtnA$. Readtfl TrisBss mrilesprodJcodryqBdSrissEAG,T4d Sm'di]seddhsbeonF€pr€dby anfsbnd Sa*r&ritessPetrn
AEHa (bfEedntssvirseefrsd hArHaI qed$tso Sorilee(Euope)tiniH (tSSE-] i'd qEfSdsse hEndnd(tSl')ae afotsed bytro Ptrrdt'td Rs$rlsldt Af'drrrd FSI*d
Arhci!FCA]trdtnPrdentd@rldbnAtstyudsUK h6ntf$ dfrtmA.r#ar Lm, CSSE-adCSldonothoE arArtdar hadd SibstjdroCAFSL')edd€erff
uds [B Copadocs Ad (Ch) 2f (tcpr*m n*] uOa Cbss f€. 0?1m f.6l*tod by fte A.dala' Sanites ad InostsG CmtsOm ff[ h E{ped d ho fhtti.{ $i6s Fo/ild b Addtr *Fb€sb ddls
('rlirttemsrirgoasadinT6lGofheCcprdasAd.TtrrnAialbnottrddffcnbldcle'rtrdbfed{ir dOEdtglssobF!fsdmdckGidetbbdrfpntasadfbyheAedrf*
d{isad*redudisEfinlcof tpCqpdd(nsAd f€dStlsse(Hmg Kong) lirfd ('CStlK')blorrsd adregrlbbdbyha Sarfesad Fu0resCcnnisfidHorBKuqhd{
fsfia|m.cs[|KLdo€8nothH'|AFs|-fdbexirtrunhe'sqiqIFrrbhoHmAFSLtfertnCaprdons|du'd{c|a0dq03/11Bp'nfbytEAs|chF€peddnErjd8e.t,t0sp/|d6dbA|
ufrhde def (ui0h h€ rrairg of sEdio nlc of he Capora[cs M. OEd $isse Sddlle (IJSA) lJ-C (CSSU) a'd q€d Srisss Assd lvhagemorf LLC (CSP$,i IIC] ae lcmsed ard
Cmrds$ndfbtltodSt#6rrerhe hFdtrt ribd S#qntddr dftunru$alar lam, CSSJadCSAMIIC domthoU arAFSiI-adberfrdtomhomqriuftbhold al
fts(XV11m pt.6a$edbyfF pSlChtocpdolhtddsflicsoFovklod bA.rtrar wtnlesdacl€.rb(uihittr€rna*rgof sedfi T6lGof fioCtrpsddtsAd.
lfdry& R@rrh Fo*l6dbft{*lsnbdiihlpaba.ffid byfie l'leaddRoseadlUOrd$lss. Sflrf,hs([Hayga)Sdt Bttd,b'ltrrntrydnfidedaryqrh:m +&Z]nN29.
Sng4otan*repdthabf Fepaod ddbedtr&t0mh thg4oebiSfmd inrsbs, ddbdini€fsdtdoretimsbs(edr adehd ude 0FhrridAdvigBfgrHiB)mt, tdb*odCtrbd by

Cnilg.&$ Aq SiE+aE Brt'dr b ctqsah$s (a d*rd ui&fie FnaEU Advitss fo$biorul Osdt SriFo AG tiirg+f,o eadt may dslt.5 t€trtb Fdted bt b trigr' ifbsa d*Frslatb i
arfgmsf uie Rogidkn AC dln FnnjdAdviss negidds SiETtrErsi*nbdFU[ conHqedSrisoAG SlEToBrE$ sl{656f2-r trnahBaliEnm ah oomodar dr ttqot By*tndytu
dtssarh$rfdirn&, aoe&d imslr, apetir&corureair,rBslr,O€dSdsssAG SIU+creea$bespsafmfptyirgfcrErr$arar€Cfo.nnGudrfn frddAAissl4Ch4k110
d Shg+i€ fF TM'), he Fnarid Adviscs Regl*Gs td Go Fhraf i,lotces ad Gilehs h$sd hqird{, h reEed d ary farid dfc.y s*ice 'rritr 

qedt $i$ AG Sttgro
|.JlE:Itslfmftbh*'gd*fbdbyoods.'fseAG(BFc&td')'dj'l€fEadadrg|ddbytaD.0dFrn*rjdSavixaAJu'frpFsA1RgHh*idsmhascpodt6aamlymdeavds|ebPlofe
ChftcrtuHdCarbpa{es, asdfied bytr DFSA ad ae rdirblded bzrydrrpelscrn Oadt$isseAc(DIFC Rildl)bbc*dm ted9 Ed,TleG* Brled, DIFC, hnsi, UbdArS E i*6,
EU n*rmpc.lhaben Fdrc€d bysfrtrdosild dffed06dtSrhsaopr&E rd€rbGbbd lvlrt$Divi*n
hirl#crnfseCSbnil*bdymgskEdrlcsrdbHehsrfiqrknsflorttb€€fddhmdanewifr+plcablasaorfletllddr,tltl*truivryfunirifibiridfi adtnayto$t!hsttpEe
bemdehsdactdltr+|cdSucndcstomtalstdmahrx*BrEqisrwrls l.lcnilSoenes*iliq bdbdatas&rdntHmHeCSs&hfnibcdiridfrr rnhssgolsrip hrFribdilre..US
ortrs*fipbelbdatasdin$nEdooa*ybyoorffirgaagearidiwd0edtsrlssoSorides$Js )l.ICh0FUS.
P|eambtdfsteeadraciirdyFpaodatdi$€dbyCSfrddfbnbfnitnafetfdbcsindmdiHibtcrdirwda$trrs Rg**r6!'lpa'sftmttdF*cdqrdaiffmdim&
e*kdyhedfeiHeps.rdstthaddd'C.tficrbHdEaryhtfderX*mbaedmfbmpotafrrmesayeopFrdondibcarFGlt*stEtdrmayrebbhrfcscvbedaptrsrfbitaof [EUK
a b dr m#s uhiJr ae d afubed by fr Hudentd @rHon Autsiy rrd FSi#d by he Fnrdal Cmdtd Antrqrrty ad fe Rudentd R€griddr Alftdi$ a h mqod d ut{d
Atutvfd FfwdCCcddAuttqnyfprivdaq$.rtrs adidtn ul{ orpesdm sdnme mayndbeard$le, rdfhsdslibaabuAeeUismaybefpccamarddle $0nt€q.€dhm+€d
CS nuy povkh vairs s.n lces b uS mt*$d itlios r oblgabd pqso6 ('tnr*fptUerl HE g $m6dip irfild tas*r a f ad erFin ib drdr taE&re Any $bss CS Fo'fos
viewl s'dvb'nitStb rnai{ dssdm975oahe Doddfra*WalSt€dRtrm rd Cmsur ftddcrAd CSbfodrhg rrysdr srio6rdr€labd ifrnrdcr obtycr ar mt'shrBfr b*adtdaoadvisc
llddaybtnmriidf.hcqnedinuihheputk*ndlnaryEdrs*,tFrsbmageen€rt&€dtlddb&eenarymriirdtyfidrtrghotjalqfrt40rrs(erpbysr4erGfrsot)rdCSbCSb
Fo*h dteb her*+al!. lnr*it{eo stuU cm$I'rihf*hdj4 antp rd haldvffltgafrg ar sdr 6fis pni,iJed byCS h dfCS bftdE trf€dahdedoorTdE*nbsFrh.
mricirdtymb$dof nuflabdbr*e,d6dd,rrdiCsrilissdEdd,mnl+ddet,rbnieSu(dvisslchegrpcedot*iirgcFtiigirqrnsribytrru*iu$hahcmr*trir
Rrd*, he bsudroof rua{dsmdhs, cdat hwctnftdr,lstbpm*to ira6tn$td,iscry sst/besb{cr bdrddhemr*idr. ItSFpdtbhirg dsltrH by abar$l
dlt*s,hdfEdal irdlflimbsobt/rg€pmdbbttdsrtfn Ct€fbdMhd'UiidrcuHccrHMindtfnb#datas$nhhesorfe mcdbndhfbrepctsteqiofrfsffmdin
cofd.b hvdrtgtt dvice by Ht $t$ b he ded tn dstfitiE hadd irit-dorl id rnfc Qedt 9Ie6. AG, b dlab6, rd tni te+eain dcrs, i€eB ad 6.rpbtEc aood iy Idir '*eoa'E b w *€d d
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Investment principal on bonds can be eroded depending on sale price or market price. In addition, lhere are bonds on which investment pdncipal can

be eroded due to changes in redemption amounts, Care is required when investing in such instruments.
tlipnyw rdce m{#.l4mossf€d imme urihn(JaareggrrdUnAs,4rrs r*idbotrdq$a1e€ogovenngtgrttb€d bmdq $npsaocpa#bf$fun CSaasek, yutul
pEtt|, prdtacg fico mt.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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NISOURCE INC
Nl | $26.87

lN LINE ITARGET PRICE: $27.00

Ghange in Price Target

Greg Gordon, GFA
212-653-9000
Greg. Gordon@evercoreisi.com

September 6,2017

Durgesh Chopra
212€53-8998
Du rgesh.Chopra@evercoreisi.com

Company Statistics
Raising EPS Estimates Due To Lower
Financing Costs, Slightly Higher Assumed
Cap-X.

Target Price Now $27, Up From $25, Rating Still In Line

Yesterday Nl lssued $750MM 3.95% Notes due 2048. Since its
separation with Columbia Pioeline in'15. Nl has been successful in

to take advantage of the current low interest rate environment to reduce
its parent level financing costs to improve earnings power. On 09/05
the company announced securing $750MM, 30 year notes at 3.95%.
This is roughly 100 bps lower than NiSource's weighted average cost
of debt of 4.9o/o as of 06/30. The company will use the proceeds in
part to fund its projected annual cap-x investment of $1.6-$1.7 billion
lor'17 and for other general corporate purposes. This is on the heels
of an even larger transaction in early June when Nl completed a -
$18 debt tender offer. In a company press release on 06/09 NiSource
announced purchasing $320MM aggregate principal amount of 6.125%
notes due 2022, $200MM of the 6.40% notes due 2018, $245MM of
6.80% notes due 2019 and $225MM of the 5.45o/o notes due 2020.
The aggregate -$1B in debt buyback was funded in part by $2B new
debt issuance announced on OSl22, including $18 aggregate principal
amount of 3.490% notes due 2027 and $1 B of 4.375% notes due 2047 .

The rest of the capital was allocated to cover capital spending.

We are increasing our EPS estimates for years '171'181'19 trom
$1.18/$1.27l$1.35 to $1.19/$1.281$1.37. Nl expects O&M to flatten out
beyond '17 and is doing better than expected on its customer growth
initiatives (-0.7%o growth in residential customers for first half of the
year, their target is 1% annual growth by '20) which helps alleviate rate
pressure, creating a bias towards the ability to afiordably invest at the
high end of their of cap-x guidance range of $'1.6-$1.88 in '18 f 19. Also
Nl still has roughly $18 debt due on/before'20 alweighted average rate
of 60/o which could add up to -$0.03 to earnings power in using Nl's
most recent financing costs. Our'17 estimate is at the mid-point of Nl's
updated EPS guidance range of $1.17 - $1.20. Our'18/'19 estimates
are modestly higher as we factor in higher cap-x and accretion from
debt refinancing through '20. We model total rate base growing *8%
through '19 towards the low end of company's consolidated rate base
growth guidance range of 8-10%. Our'17 through '19 forecast reflects
an EPS CAGR of -7%: lower than rate base growth due to equity dilution
and towards the high end company's long term EPS growth guidance
of 5-7o/o.

Market Capitalization (M):

Shares Outstanding (M):

Dividend:

Dividend Yeld:

Payout Ratio:

Expected Total Retum:

Fiscal Year End

Earnings Summary
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Raising Target Price to $27 from $25, rating still Inline. Our $27 price target is derived using an

average of two approaches. Under our "traditional" framework we assign a l0%o premium above our
16.7x PIE tnget multiple on '19 EPS (18.4x) which drives a -$25 target price. In the alternative
framework we assign a current gas LDC trading valuation multiple of -22.0x to the gas segnent's '19
EPS contribution, which drives a -$28.50 target price. Our $27 target price is the average of the two
methodologies, and is 19.7x our 2019 EPS forecast, an -18% premium to our average regulated utility
target multiple of 16.7x. We think a significant premium is warranted especially relative to
predominantly electric utilities that are, in our view, facing a more challenging growth profile creating
medium to longer term headwinds for rate base growth. Our coverage universe currently trades at I8.2X
'19 EPS, a premium to our target multiple of 16.7x. On a "market agnostic" basis NI would be valued at

$27.50/share under our traditional framework, $29.50/share under our alternative framework, resulting in
an average valuation of +/-$28.50/share basis See Exhibit I below for additional details

Exhibit I

Q2'17 Earnings Recap. M reported Q2 '17 Adjusted EPS of $0.10 vs. corxieruius of $0.10 and prior year

of $0.08.'17 EPS guidance was raised to $1.17-$1.20 from $1.12 to $1.18. Consolidated operating income
was more/less flat to last year on.a segment basis: Gas Distribution segment was $17.6 million lower
compared to prior year. Higher net revenues of 522.3 million from rate increases and customer growth
were offset by higher operating expense of $39.9million, driven by higher odtside services, employee
related costs, and higher depreciation. Electric segment was $20.3 million higher compared to prior year.

Higher net revenues of $42.2 million from rate increases and higher industriaUcommercial usage were
offset by higher operating expense of $21.9million, driven by higher materials and supplies, employee
related costs, outside services, and higher depreciation. Corporate and Other Operations was $2.6 million
worse primarily due to higher employee and administrative costs. The company completed -$lB debt
refinancing in Q2, we estimate -0.04 accretion to EPS starting next year. NI also raised its '17 EPS

guidance to $1.17 to $1.20 versus $1.12 to $1.18 previously, at the mid-point that's a raise of $0.04 and

Source: ISI Research, Company Data
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reiterated its long term growth target of 5-7% through '20 now off '17 base. As they have stated
previously the company projects 200MM - $300MM equity issuance per year which will in part fund the
$1.6 - $1.8 billion projected annual cap-x investment through '20.

Rate case update: On 03/17/17 a settlement was approved in the Virginia base rate case authorizing
S28.5 million rate increase, interim rates have been in effect since 09128116. Company's Maryland
subsidiary filed a settlement proposal for $2.4 million annual revenue increase pending commission
approval with new rates expected to go in effect in Q4 '17.

Risks to our thesis. Using our proprietary Dividend Discount Model to derive aP[E multiple, and then
averaging that valuation with a SOTP approach; we value NI at $27 share. That is 19.7x our 2019 EPS
estimate of $1.37. The majority of NiSource's net revenues are subject to economic regulation and are
exposed to the impact of regulatory rate reviews and proceedings; risks to our thesis include unfavorable
regulatory outcomes leading to lower rate base growth and/or lower allowed or earned ROE's. Upside to
our thesis would be driven by further increase in capital spending leading to accelerating rate base growth
due to favorable regulatory treatment of such spending and or rising authorized/earned ROE's.
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VALUATION METHODOLOGY

Our $27 price target is derived using an average of two approaches. Under our'traditional' framework we assign a 10% premium
above our 16.7x P/E target multiple on '19 EPS (18.4x) which drives a -$25 target price. In the alternative framework we assign
a cunent gas LDC trading valuation multiple of -22.0x to the gas segment's'19 EPS contribution, which drives a -$28.50 target
price. Our $27 target price is the average of the two methodologies, and is 19.7x our 2019 EPS forecast, an -18Yo premium to
our average regulated utili$ target multiple of 16.7x.

RISKS

The majority of NiSource's net revenues are subject to economic regulation and are exposed to the impact of regulatory rate
reviews and proceedings; risks to our thesis include unfavorable regulatory outcomes leading to lower rate base growth and/
or lower allowed or earned ROE's. Upside to our thesis would be driven by further increase in capital spending leading to
accelerating rate base growth due to favorable regulatory treatment of such spending and or rising authorized/earned ROE's.

COMPANIES UNDER COVERAGE BY AUTHOR

Price Evercore lSl
Symbol Company Rating (2017-09{15) Target

AEE Ameren Corp, ln Line $ss.86 $54.50

AEP American Electric Power In Line $74.09 $71.00

AES The AES Corporation Outperform $11.0s s12.25

AGR Avangrid Inc Outperform $48,32 s45.50

cMs CMS Energy Corp. Outperform $48.43 $47.00

CNP CenterPoint Energy, Inc. ln Line $29.62 $28.00

CPN Calpine Corp. Outperform $14.62 $15.2s

Dominion Resources Inc. ln Line $7E.19 $7s.00

DTE DTE Energy Co, ln Line $112.77 $106.00

DUK Duke Energy Corp, ln Line $87.41 $82.00

Dynegy Inc. Outperform $8.87 $12.00

ED Consolidated Edison Inc. ln Line $84.37 $74.00

Edison lnternational ln Line $80.26 $80.s0

ES Eversource Energy Coverage
Suspended

$62.95

ETR Entergy Corp. ln Line $79.79 s76.00

Exelon Corp. Outperform $37.60 $41.00

FirstEnergy Corp. Outperform $32.s2 $35.00

GXP Great Plains Energy lncorporated Outperform $30.72 $31.70

HE Hawaiian Electric lndustries Inc. Underperform $33.48 $31.00

HIFR InfraRElT. lnc. Coverage
Suspended

$22.54

NextEra Energy Inc Outperform $150.26 $147.00

NiSource lnc In Line $26.87 $2s.00

NRG Energy Inc. Outperform $30.00

NYLD NRG Veld, Inc. Outperform $18.70 $20.00

OGE OGE Energy Corp Outperficrm $3s.s8 $37.00

PCG PG&E Corp. Outperform $69.84 $69.2s

PEG Public Service Enterprise Group ln Line $46_37 $46.75

PNM PNM Resources. lnc In Line $42.40 $37.s0

Pinnacle West Capital Corp, ln Line $89.69 $87.00

PPL PPL Corp. ln Line $39.17

Southern Co, ln Line $49.16 $48,00

SRE Sempra Energy Rating
Suspended

$117.64 $118,00

\ /EC

4

FE

NA

NI

\A/EC Energy Group, Inc. ln Line $6s.s6 $61.00
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l/\bstar Energy Inc.

XEL XcelEnergy Inc. ln Line $46.00
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TIMESTAMP
(Article 3(1)e and Article 7 of MAR)

'l'ime of dissemination: September 06,2017, 15:39 ET.

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

The analysts, Greg Gordon and Durgesh Chopra, primarily responsible for the preparation of this research report attest to the following: (1) that
the views and opinions rendered in this research report reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies or issuers; and (2) that no
part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly related to the specific recommendations or views in this research report.

DISCLOSURES

This report is approved and/or distributed by Evercore Group LLC ("Evercore Group"), a U.S. licensed brokerdealer regulated by the Financial
Industry Regulatory Authori$ ('FINRA'), and Intemational Strategy & Investment Group (UK) Limited ("lsl UK'), which is authorised and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority. The institutional sales, trading and research businesses of Evercore Group and lSl
UK collectively operate under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl ('Evercore lSl"). Both Evercora Group and lSl UK are subsidiaries
of Evercore Partners Inc. ("Evercore Partners"). The trademarks, logos and service marks shown on this report are registered trademarks of
Evercore Parlners.

The analysts and associates responsible for preparing this report receive compensation based on various fac{ors, including Evercore Partners'
total revenues, a portion of which is generated by affiliated investment banking transactions. Evercore lSl seeks to update its research as
appropriate, but various regulations may prevent this from happening in certain instances. Aside from certain industry reports published on a
periodic basis, the large majori$ of reports are published at inegular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgment.

Evercore lSl generally prohibits analysts, associates and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities
of any company in the analyst's area of coverage. Any exception to this policy requires specific approval by a member of our Compliance
Department. Such ownership is subject to compliance with applicable regulations and disclosure. Evercore lSl also prohibits analysts, associates
and members of their households from serving as an officer, director, advisory board member or employee of any company that the analyst
covers.

This report may include a Tactical Call, which describes a near-term event or catalyst affecting the subject company or the market overall and
which is expected to have a short-term price impact on the equity shares of the subject company. This Tactical Call is separate from the analyst's
long-term recommendation (Outperform, In Line or Underperform)that reflects a stock's fonnard 12-month expected return, is not a formal rating
and may difier from the target prices and recommendations reflected in the analyst's long-term view.

Applicable current disclosures regarding the subject companies covered in this report are available at the offices of Evercore lSl, and
can be obtained by writing to Evercore Group LLC, Aftn. Compliance, 6GG Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor, New York, NY 10103.

Evercore Partners and its affiliates, and / or their respective directors, officers, members and employees, may have, or have had, interests or
qualified holdings on issuers mentioned in this report. Evercore Partners and its affiliates may have, or have had, business relationships with the
companies mentioned in this report..

Additional information on securities or financial instruments mentioned in this report is available upon request.

Ratings Definitions

Current Ratings Definition

Evercore lSl's recommendations are based on a stock's total forecasted retum over the next 12 months. Totalforecasted retum is equal to the
expected percentage price return plus gross dividend yield. We divide our stocks under coverage into three primary ratings categories, with the
following return guidelines:

Outperform - the total forecasted retum is expected to be greater than the expected total retum of the analyst's coverage universe
In Line - the total forecasted retum is expected to be in line with the expected total return of the analyst's universe
Underperform - the total forecasted return is expected to be less than the expected total retum of the analyst's universe
Coverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances.'
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufficient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon.*

' Prior to October 10, 2015, the "Coverage Suspended" and "Rating Suspended" categories were included in the category "Suspendad."

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Buy," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell" to equate their
own ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution below, our Outperform, In Line, and
Underperform ratings can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell, respectively.

H istorical Ratings Definitions

Prior to March 2,2017, Evercore lSl's recommendations were based on a stock's total forecasted retum over the next 12 months:

Buy - the total forecasted retum is expected to be greater than 10%
Hold - the total furecasted return is expected to be greater than or equal to 0% and less than or equal to 10%
Sell - the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than 0%

On October 3'1,2014, Evercore Partners acquired International Strategy & Investment Group LLC ('lsl Group") and lSl UK (the 'Acquisition") and
transfened Evercore Group's research, sales and trading businesses to lSl Group. On December 31, 2015, the combined research, sales and

6



September 6,2017

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 42 of 108

EvpncoRE ISI

trading businesses were transfened back to Evercore Group in an intemal reorganization. Since the Acquisition, the combined research, sales
and trading businesses have operated under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl.

lSl Group and lSl UK:

Prior to October 10,2014, the ratings system of lSl Group LLC and lsl UK which was based on a 12-month risk adjusted total return:

Strong Buy - Return > 20o/o

Buy - Retum 'llo/o to 20o/o

Neutral- Retum 0% to 10%
Cautious - Retum -10o/o lo 0o/o

Self -Return <-10o/o

For disclosure purposes, lSl Group and lSl UK ratings were viewed as follows: Strong Buy and Buy equate to Buy, Neutral equates to Hold, and
Cautious and Sellequate to Sell.

Evercore Group:

Prior to October 10,2014, the rating system of Evercore Group was based on a stock's expected total return relative to the analyst's coverage
universe over the following 12 months. Stocks under coverage were divided into three categories:

Overweight - the stock is expected to outperform the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Equal-Weight - the stock is expected to perform in line with the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Undenveight - the stock is expected to underperform the average total retum of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Suspended - the company rating, target price and eamings estimates have been temporarily suspended.

For disclosure purposes, Evsrcore Group's prior "Overweight," 'Equal-Weight' and "Undenreight' ratings were viewed as "Buy,' "Hold" and "Sell,"

respectively.

Ratings Definitions for Portfolio-Based Goverage

Evercore lSl utilizes an alternate rating system for companies covered by analysts who use a model portfoliobased approach to determine a

company's investment recommendation, Covered companies are included or not included as holdings in the analyst's Model Portfolio, and have
the following ratings:

Long - the stock is a positive holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than 0%,
Short - the stock is a negative holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than 0%.
No Position - the stock is not included in the model portfolio.
Goverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company, and in certain other circumstances; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufficient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are lagal, regulatory or policy constrainls around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.

Stocks included in the model portfolio will be weighted ftom 0 to 100% for Long and 0 to -100% for Short. A stock's weight in the portfolio reflects
the analyst's degree of conviction in the stock's rating relative to other stocks in the portfolio. The model portfolio may also include a cash
component. At any given time the aggregate weight of the stocks included in the portfolio and the cash component must equal 100%.

Stocks assigned ratings under the altemative model portfolio-based coverage system cannot also be rated by Evercore lSl's Current Ratings
definitions of Outperform, In Line and Underperform.

FINRA requires that members who use a ratings system with terms other than "Buy," "Hold/Neutral" and "Sell," to equate their own
ratings to these categories. For this purpose, and in the Evercore lSl ratings distribution below, our Long, No Position and Short ratings
can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell respectively.

Evercore fSl ratings distribution (as of 0910612017l

Coverage Universe

Ratings Count Pct.

Investment Banking Services / Past 12 Months

Rating Count Pct.

Buy
Hold
Sell
Goverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

327 5oo/o

237 36%
s7 9%
25 4o/o

71%

5'l
13

1

I
1

160/o

5o/o

2lo
35o/o

14o/o

lssuer-Specific Disclosures (as of September 6, 20171

Evercore lSl or an afiiliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensation for investment banking services from this subject company
NiSource lnc within the next three months.
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General Disclosures
This report is provided for informational purposes only. lt is not to be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy
or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. The information and opinions in this
report were prepared by registered employees of Evercore lSl. The information herein is believed by Evercore lSl to be reliable and has been
obtained ftom public sources believed to be reliable, but Evercore lSl makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such
information. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the current judgment of the author as of the date of this report. They do
not necessarily reflect the opinions of Evercore and are subject to change without notice. In addition, opinions, estimates and projections in this
report may differ from or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas or groups of Evercore and its affiliates. Evercore lSl has no
obligation to update, modif, or amend this report or to othenruise notiff a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion,
projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. Facts and views in Evercore lSl research reports
and notes have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Evercore affiliates or business areas,
including investment banking personnel.

Evercore lSl does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This report has been prepared without regard to the
particular investments and circumstances of the recipient. The financial instruments discussed in this report may not suitable for all investors
and investors must make their own investment decisions using their own independent advisors as they believe necessary and basEd upon their
specific financial situations and investment objectives. Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this report, or recommended or
ofrered by Evercore lSl, are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and are not deposits of or other obligations of any insured
depository institution. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a curency other than an investor's curency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price or value of or the income derived ftom the financial instrument, and such investor effectively assumes such cunency
risk In addition, income from an investment may flucluate and the price or value of financial instruments described in this report, either direclly or
indiractly, may rise or fall. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Furthermore, past performance is
not necessarily indicative of future parformance.

Evercore lSl salespeople, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research. Our asset management affiliates and investing businesses may make
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views expressed in this research.

Electronic research is simultaneously available to allclients. This report is provided to Evercore lSl clients and may not be redistributed,
retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in part, or in any form or manner, without the express written consent of Evercore lSl. Receipt and review
of this research report constitutes your agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion or
information contained in this report (including any investment recommendations, estimates or target prices) without first obtaining express
permission fom Evercore lSl.

This report is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be
contrary to local law or regulation.

For investors in the UK: In making this report available, Evercore makes no recommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in any securities or
investments whatsoever and you should neither rely or act upon, directly or indirectly, any of the information contained in this report in respect of
any such investment activity. This report is being directed at or distributed to, (a) persons who fallwithin the definition of Investment Professionals
(set out in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the 'Ordef )); (b) persons falling within
the defnition of high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. (set out in Article 49(2) of the Order); (c) other persons to whom it
may othenrise lawfi.rlly be cnmmunicated (all such persons together being refened to as'relevant persons'). This report must not be acted on or
relied on by pelsons who are not relevant persons.

In compliance with the European Securities and Markets Authority's Market Abuse Regulation, a list of all Evercore lSl recommendations
disseminated in the preceding 12 months for the subject companies herein, may be found at the following site: htlps://evercore.bluematrix.com/
sellside/MAR.action.
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Natural Gas

Sprinting Around the Track(ers)
New 2018 guidance is higher than expected with ongoing interest
savings and favorable rate settlements and trackerc: Nl introduced 2018
guidance of $1.26-$1.32 vs, consensus and CS $1.26, and 2018 capital
investments of $1.7-$1.88. We observe that the midpoint of 2018 guidance is
9% higher than the midpoint of unchanged 2017 guidance vs. the
maintained 5-7% annual earnings growth target that's now based off
this higher 2018 forecast (applied annually; not a CAGR). Drivers include
favorable 2017 rate settlements and infrastructure trackers as well as -100
bps interest savings from long-term debt term-outs.

Highlight potential tax reform risk, but we think it's low. We assume
about $125M of parent-level interest expense that provides a $44M tax shield
($0.t9 eps; equivalent to about 10% of valuation in our sum-of-the-parts).
With the House tax reform bill expected to be released this week, there is a
risk of the potential loss of this shield as the package is debated in coming
months, although we would expect the utilities industry to be exempt if such
provisions are included. Nl indicates the ability to mitigate a potential hit.

On M&A, we don't expect management to be keen on a major acquisition
(some investors have asked about the prospect for a WC deal) in the near-
term as the company continues to repair its balance sheet and work off
goodwill remaining from Columbia Gas Transmission. Fuilhermore, Nl's
organic B%-10% ratebase growth opportunity set creates a high hurdle to
overcome versus high utility deal P/Es in recent years.

Valuation: We are increasing our 2018-2019 estimates by $0.02-$0.03 to

$1.29 and $1 .37 for stronger tracker revenues and flatter O&M. Our TP
increases $1 to $30 based on a 2Q19 peer P/E methodology. Risks include
approval of Ohio infrastructure replacement program extension in 4Q17,
execution of transmission projects, and tax reform.

Rating
Price (01-Nov-17, US$)
Target price (US$)
52-week price range (US$)
Market cap(US$ m)

OUTPERFORM
26.58

(from 29.00) 30.00
27.23 - 21.41

8,662
Target price is for 12 months.

Research Analysts

Michael Weinstein
212 325 0897

w.weinstein@cred it-su isse. com

Khanh Nguyen, GFA
212 538 3524

khanh.l.nguyen@credit-suisse.com

Maheep Mandloi
212 325 2345

maheep.mandloi@credit-suisse.com

Aric Li
212 325 2679

aric.li@credit-su isse.com

Financial and valuation metrics
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On 01-Nov-2017 the S&P 500 INDEX closed at 2581.0

Daily Nov01, 2016 - Nov01, 2017,11101116 = US$22,34

Prev. EPS lUS$)
P/E (x)
P/E rel. (%)
Revenue (US$ m)
EBITDA (US$ m)
ocFPS 1US$)
P/OCF (x)
EV/EBITDA (current)
Net debt (US$ m)
RO|C (%)

20164 0.56 0.08 0.07 0.33
0.71 0.10 0.07 0.30
0.78 0.13 0.03 0.36

2017E
201 8E

Number of shares (m)
BV/share (Next Qtr., US$)
Net debt (Next Qtr., US$ m)
Net debVtot eq (Next Qtr.,%)

325.87 lC (current, US$ m)
13.3 EV/IC (x)

7,885.8 Dividend (current, US$)
188.2 Dividend yield (%)

11,954.10
1.4

0.70
0.66

Source: C,ompany data, Thomson Reuters, Credit Suisse estimates

DrscLosuRE AppENDrx AT THE BAcK oF THrs REpoRT coNTArNs tmponnri DtscLosuREs, ANALysr
CERTIFICATIONS, LEGAL ENTITY DISCLOSURE AND THE STATUS OF NON-US ANALYSTS. US Disclosure: CTEdit

Suisse does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a resull, investors should be aware
thal the Firm may have a conflict of interest that could affec{ the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report
as only a single factor in making their investrnent decision.
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Fiqure 1: Nl Maior Gas and Electric Utility Infrastructure Programs

olumbia Gas of Ohio

Gas Pennsylvania

NIPSCO Gas Base Rates

NIPSCO Gas TDSIC Trackers

Cdumbia Gas M assachuseits

Cdumbia Gas Vrgnia

Cdumbla Gas Kentucky

Columbia Gas Maryland

Anthorized Ratebase

Total ldentified
lnf rastructrre Modernization

ROES (YE2016) Investmenb Programs
Settlement - $2. 1B

not specified

Settlernent - $1 .38
not speciiied

Filed for Filed lor

10,7% on $1.58 based

46.020/. qurty on yearend

2018

I 90% $915M

9.557o $669M

Setilernent -

not specified

Settlement -

not specified

9.70yo $93M

$4.1 B

$3.08

$4.58

$1.48

$0,0e

$o 8B

$0,28

$o.48

$350-M00M

Nlr$175-$2@M

$3.48

$1.88

$3.98

$0.78

$0.38

$0.48

$o 1B

Annudl Recovery

Modernization Mechanism

$20O-$250M Ratecase

(F^d Test

Year)

Base rates

$1 35-$170M Tracked

$70-$120M Tracked

Notes

filed B/1 I with approval expected by yearend 201 7

First base rate request in 25 years liled 9D7 /17 .

Incusive of various tracker programs, seeks annual

revenue increase of $143.5M, with -$63M for higha

depreciaiion rates and tracker roll-ins (i.e., no impact on

earnings).

TDSIC 7 semFannual tracker update filed 8,€1 covaing

$58M capex 1t12017. Final order expected yearend'17

Seven-year -$1 258 electric system modernization

program in progress 2016-2022 at $175M-$225Mlyr
Order received 10€1 for TDSIC 2 semi-annual tracker

update covaing -$133M in invesiments from May 2016

through April 201 7.

CCR $193M setUement filed In June with order expected

by yearend 201 7. ELG moved to a later proceeding,

In-rrvice mid-2018

In-service mid-2018

Submitted Nov 2016 and awajiing IURC Stafl final

revtgr'r'.

$260M Tracked Seltlemerrt for IRP 5-year extenson through Dec

$3C$40M Tracked Base ratecase settlernent apprwed in Mar 2017

$20-$451v1 Tracked

$16-$21M Tracked Base ratecasesettlernent apprwed 9/19with rates

ef{ective rcn7/17

Eectric

In{rastructure Modernization (20+ years) 9.975%

Environmental Compliance (-7 years) at

M ichgan City, RM Schah{er siations

Transrnission Prcject | (100-mi, 345-kV
Reynolds-Topeka; 2H1 8)

Transrnission Prcject ll (65-mi, 765-kV

Greentor"n-Reynolds Partna$ip; 2H 1 8)

Integrated Resource Plan (lRP) - calls for

retiring 50% of coal-fired generation lleet

by end of 2023, including Bally 7rB
(MISO approved closure by mid-2018)

and R.M. Schah{er Units 17 and 18

$1.38 $135-$235tM Tracked -

TDSIC

$1G$90M Tracked -

FMCA

$50-$120M FERC

Formula

$25-$5ON/ FERC

Formula

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

r Settlements and trackers also drive strong guidance. Also driving the increase are
favorable settlements reached earlier this year in various ratecases, including a S-year
extension for the Columbia Gas of Ohio Infrastructure Replacement Program
(settlement filed 8/19 with a final order expected by yearend), Columbia Gas of
Maryland base rates (settlement approved 9/19 with rates effective 10127), NIPSCO
Electric TDSIC semi-annual tracker order received ,10131, and NIPSCO Electric
environmental upgrades (CCR settlement filed 619 with final order expected by
yearend). This is the first time Nl initiates full-year guidance on the 3Q call (normally a
4Q call event), with the new schedule in place after completing the spin of Columbia
midstream assets, We also note that new rates for NIPSCO Gas's semi-annual tracker
update went into effect 711 and a new update was filed in August to cover another
$58M safety and reliability investment from 1H17. Similar tracker updates remain
pending in Kentucky, Massachusetts, Maryland and Virginia for a total $160M
additional tracked investment.

o For 3Q17, Nl reported on-going earnings.of $0.07 in-line with our $0.07
and cons. $0.07. No change to'17 operating EPS guidance of $1.17-
$1.20.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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r NIPSCO base rate request in September resets depreciation charges. The
$143.5M revenue increasewould raise rates in two steps, thefirst in mid-2018 and the
remainder in early 2019 with residential customers seeing average monthly bills rise
from $50/mo to $60/mo (still among the lowest in the country). About $63M of the
increase is for TDSIC tracker roll-in and higher depreciation, with no impact on net
income. The reset of depreciation rates is the widely anticipated last step of a 2010
settlement that reduced depreciation temporarily in order to "rebuild" ratebase. Recall
that NIPSCO Gas' ratebase had been previously depleted faster than normal as the
result of a 1998 rate order that set a 5% depreciation rate. By 2010, ratebase had been
depleted to only -$300M vs. what would have been about $18 under a normal 2o/o

depreciation rate. A 2010 settlement agreed that the fair value of ratebase was $725M
(based on a 9.9% ROE minus 2.9o/o inflation) and reset depreciation down to a 1.6%
rate for a nearly $76M annual cash rate reduction to rebuild ratebase over the next
several years (this was $26M beyond a normal 2%). In 2013, another settlement
renewed the lower depreciation rate through 2020 with an agreement to file a ratecase
before Nov 2020. This Sept 27th filing satisfies this requirement early, with $1.5B
projected ratebase for 2018 including capital investment from the utility's ongoing

$800M TSIC infrastructure program. Note that the TDSIC program is only expected to
be about 1l2to 213 completed by 2018.

Equity finished for 2017. Nl issued 10.6M shares through its ATM program at the
average price of $26.67 for $281M net proceeds, which fulfills the original plan to raise

$200M-$300M equity in 2017.

Still on track lor 1o/o net annual customer growth by 2020. This is driven by a
continued rebound in home construction and conversions to natural gas.

O&M to be held flat (or better) post-2017 despite increases this year.
Management continues to forecast flat operations and maintenance expense after
2017 . Higher non-tracked O&M expense in 2017 ($t t 0M through Sept year-over-year)
is being driven by settlement commitments for safety, service, and reliability, but the
company remains confident that its performance transformation plan will flatten this out
going fonrard.

o Pension is fully funded now. Nl made a$277M pension contribution in

3Q17, earlier than originally planned in anticipation of rising interest rates
to take advantage of lower upfront financing costs. As a result, the plan

is 97% funded at this point, with no further contributions expected, an

incremental $60M/year cash flow benefit.

2018E Gapex forecast is a little higher than expected. Positive on the margins with

$1.78-$1.88 forecast vs maintained longer-term guidance for $1.68-$1.88 annually
from 2019-2020. Continue to note short regulatory lag periods with 75% of capital
stafting recovery within 12 months or less.

NIPSCO Electric resource plan being considered; plans likely get more specific
in late 2018. The Integrated Resource Plan (lRP) is being reviewed by Indiana
regulators, who are expected to provide feedback to the company for the next IRP in
2018. lt calls for retiring 50% of the coal-fired generation fleet by end ol 2023, including
500-MW Bailly 7/8 (MISO approved closure by May 31,2018) and R.M. Schahfer Units
17 and 18. With interruptible load contracts in place, there is no rush to build
replacement capacity until Schahfer retires in 2023 (likely replaced with a CCGT).
However, with a three-year lead time (one year for filings and two for build), the
company is likely to file more specific replacement plans around Iate-2O18.

Potential hit from tax reform if the interest expense deduction is eliminated. We
assume about $125M of parent-level interest expense that provides a $44M tax shield
($0.t9 eps; equivalent to about 10% of valuation in our sum-of-the-parts). With the
House tax reform bill expected to be released this week, we highlight that there is

some risk for Nl given its high level of parent-level debt, although management has

NiSource lnc. (Nl)
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indicated the ability to mitigate some of the potential hit should it arise. Early versions
of the bill appear to incorporate at least a partial pullback of the net interest expense
deduction, with a possible limitation to 30% of EBITDA with carryfonruards for remaining
"disallowed" deductibility. We expect major changes to this as the debate likely
continues into 1Q18, at least and continue to view worst-case scenarios as unlikely. lt
is our understanding that at The Wall Street Journal's annual CFO Network event in

June, House Ways and Means Committee Chairman Kevin Brady indicated to utility
CFOs in attendance that the utility industry (along with real estate) would likely be
exempted from any proposals to eliminate the tax deduction on interest expense. This
would appear to apply to holding companies as well as operating utilities themselves.
This is a positive sign of an apparently effective lobbying campaign, although we also
note that Brady continues to support a S-year phase-in for a Border Adjustment Tax,
which may have some impact on utility equipment and fuel supply chains.

r For further information, see our recent upqrade to Outperform from Auqust.

r Valuation. Our TP increases $1 to $30 based on a 2019 peer P/E methodology.

Figure 2: Nl - Valuation

Total EPS

Diluted Shares Outstanding

Dvidend
lnplied Yield

Current Yield

lrnplied P/E

Prem/ (Dsc) To Group

Upside/ (Dow nside) to Current Price

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates

Eectric
Gas

Other

ffilffiffi#ffiffiffi ffiffi#TffiJtrf#ffi
1.5x 19.0x $3,628 $10.70
1 5x 22.5x $8,259 $24.36

1e.0x ($1,764) ($s.20)

$10,124 l-5ro-.ddl

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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Nisource Inc.
20lB EPS/Capex Guidance Above UBSe

Our Take: 2018 Guidance EPS/Capex Above UBSe

3Q17 Adj. EPS was inline, driven by recent rate increases in the electric and gas utility
businesses, offset by increasing O&M expenses (up 12% YOY). On the call, Nl provided
FY18 EPS and capex guidance of $1.26-$1.32 (vs. USBe of $1,25) and $t.Zg-$'l.BB (vs,

USBe of $1.658), respectively. Management also guided for O&M expenses to remain
flat in FY18. On the regulatory front, mgmt. stated that roughly half of the recently
filed $143.5MN4 rate request in Indiana accounts for non-tracked and non-O&M items,
implying that pre-tax bottom line will be impacted by -$ZOwM, Nl also settled their
Maryland rate case during the quarter for $2.4 MM. Nl is still waiting for regulatory
approval on therr extension filing for their infrastructure replacement program in Ohio
and their electric CCR investments in Indiana. Both are expected to be settled by the
end of 2017. Nl also stated their two electric transmission projects are expected to
come online in mid-2018.

Results: Nl Reported 3Q17 Adj. EPS In-line with UBSe/Consensus
Nl reported 3Q17 Adj. EPS of $0 07 vs UBSe/Consensus of $0 07. Net revenues of
$920MM were 2.4o/o above UBSe due to new rate cases, The gas distribution segment
reported operating income of ($ t 2.1 MM) was down YOY and below UBSe of $6.6MM,
The decrease can be attributed to higher O&M expenses, up 18% YOY and -$30MM
higher than UBSe, slightly offset by new rate cases, We note the O&M expense increase
was primarily related to the base rate case commitment to invest in spending, training
and modernization. The electric segment reported operating income of $129.0MM, up
23% YOY and 7.4o/o higher than UBSe, partially offsetting the decline in the gas

distribution segment.

Adjusting Estimates
We are adjusting our estimates to reflect the 3Q17 results and 2018 guidance, We are

adjusting our EPS estimates for 2017/2O18/2019 to $ 1 ,20l$ 1 .28/$1 .33 from
$1 19/$1 .25/$1.35, respectively.

Valuation: Maintain Neutral and $27 PT

Our 527 price target is derived using an average of sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA ($27)

and PE ($29) valuations which use comparable company multiples and DDM ($ZS1
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This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC ANALYST CERTIFICATION
PAGE 5, UBS does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research
that the firm may have a conf lict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this
only a single factor in making their investment decision.

Provided ior the {,.xirir.lsilre usc cj Sara i,4acici:ii at Niscurce on {i'j-i.lcv-2017'l('l:41 4.L4.

AND REQUIRED DISCLOSURES BEGIN ON
reports. As a result, investors should be aware
reoort. Investors should consider this repoft as
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Figure 1: Nl 3Q17 Results vs. UBSe

$ in millions
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3Q17

UBSe o/o

3Q17e variance
Actual QoQ
2Q17 7o change
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Operating Data

Customers (000)

Gas Utilities C ustomers

Electric Customers

Source: UBSe, Company Reports

3,395.8 3,410.4

467,0 466.7

(0.4o/") 3,405.7 (0.3%)

0.1o/o 466.3 0.1o/o
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Figure 2: Nl Summary Model
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Forecast returns

Forecast price appreciation

Forecast dividend yield

Forecast stock return

Market return assumption

Forecast excess return

+02%

2.8%

+3.0%

6.6%

-3.60/o

Valuation Method and Risk Statement

Risks include, but are not limited to, the following: changes to the regulatory
environment, ability to achieve favorable returns on investment projects, and ability
to continue to reinvest in the business for growth. We use comparable company
multiples in our sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and P/E valuations. Our price target is

derived using an average of sum-of-the-parts EV/EBITDA and P/E valuations and

DDM.

First Read: NiSource Inc. 2 November 2017

Provided for tlre oxr:lu$irre use of Sara lylacioci) ai Nisoutce on 0il.lcv.2017 10:4l AJ.d.

&uss +



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 57 of 108

Required Disclosures

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG. UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates
are referred to heretn as UBS.

For information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research product; historical
performance information; and certain additional disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit

www.ubs.com/disclosures. The figures contained in performance charts refer to the past; past performance is not a reliable

indicator of future results. Additional information will be made available upon request. UBS Securities Co. Limited is licensed

to conduct securities investment consultancy businesses by the China Securities Regulatory Commission. UBS acts or may act

as principal in the debt securities (or in related derivatives) that may be the subject of this report. This recommendation was

finalized on: 02 November 2017 10:38 PM GMT. UBS has designated certain Research department members as Derivatives

Research Analysts where those department members publish research principally on the analysis of the price or market for a

derivative, and provide information reasonably suffrcient upon which to base a decision to enter into a derivatives

transaction. Where Derivatives Research Analysts co-author research reports with Equity Research Analysts or Economists,

the Derivatives Research Analyst is responsible for the derivatives investment views, forecasts, and/or recommendations.

Analyst Certification:Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part,

certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed

accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared in an independent manner,
including with respect to UBS, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to
the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Definitions

Source: UBS. Rating allocations are as of 30 September 2017.
1:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category.
2:Percentage of companies within the '12-month rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past 12 months.
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category.
4:Percentage of companieswithin the Short-Term rating categoryforwhich investment banking (lB) serviceswere provided
within the past 12 months.

KEY DEFINITIONS:Forecast Stock Return (FSR) is defined as expected percentage price appreciation plus gross dividend
yield over the next 12 months. Market Return Assumption (MRA) is defined as the one-year local market interest rate

plus 5% (a proxy for, and not a forecast of, the equity risk premium). Under Review (UR) Stocks may be flagged as UR by

the analyst, indicating that the stock's price target and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in

response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation. Short-Term Ratings ref lect the expected near-term
(up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any change in the fundamental view or investment case.

Equity Price Targets have an investment horizon of 12 months.

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CASES:UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy: Positive on

factors such as structure, management, performance record, discount; Neutral: Neutral on factors such as structure,

management, performance record, discount; Sell: Negative on factors such as structure, management, performance record,

discount. Core Banding Exceptions (CBE): Exceptions to the standard +/-60/o bands may be granted by the Investment

Review Committee (lRC). Factors considered by the IRC include the stock's volatility and the credit spread of the respective

company s debt. As a result, stocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands as they

relate to the rating. When such exceptions apply, they will be identified in the Company Disclosures table in the relevant

research piece.

12-Month Rating Definition Coveragel lB Seruices2

Buy FSR is > 6o/o above the MRA. 45% 26%

Neutral FSR is between -60/o and 60/o of the MRA. 39% 23%

Sell FSR is > 60/0 below the MRA. 16% 11%

Short-Term Rating Definition Coverage3 lB 5eruicesa

Buy
Stock price expected to rise within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1Vo <1Vo

Sell
Stock price expected to fall within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1Vo

First Read: NiSource lnc. 2 November 2017
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Research analysts contributing to this report who are employed by any non-US affiliate of UBS Securities LLC are not
registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. Such analysts may not be associated persons of UBS Securities LLC and

therefore are not subject to the FINRA restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and

trading securities held by a research analyst account. The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate
contributing to this report, if any, follows.

UBS Securities LLC: Shneur Z, Gershuni, CFA; Aga Zmigrodzka, CFA.

Company Disclosures

Company Name Reuters l2-month rating Short-term rating Price Price date

Nisource Inc.16 Nl.N Neutral N/A US$26.58 01 Nov 2017

Source: UBS. All prices as of local market close.
Ratings in this table are the most current published ratings prior to this report. They may be more recent than the stock
pricing date
16. UBS Securities LLC makes a market in the securities and/or ADRs of this company.

Unless otherwise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report. For a complete set

of disclosure statements associated with the companies discussed in this report, including information on valuation and risk,

please contact UBS Securities LLC, 1285 Avenue of Americas, New York, NY 10019, USA, Attention: Investment Research.

NiSource Inc. (US$)

* PriceTarget(US$) 

- 
Stock Price(US$)

$ S $ rn rn rn Ln Ln [n \o (O r{> \o tcl r.!l F\ t-- F- l\ Fr
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No Rating

Stock Price (US$) Price Target (US$) Rating

2014-08-01
2015-05-11
2015-07-02
201 5-'1 1 -03
2016-03-16
2016-07-07
2016-11-02
2016-11-17
2017-03-06
2017-04-17
2017-06-07
2017-06-17

37.24
44.38
to.:rv
tY.tt
23.1

26.04
22.09
21.61
23.58
24.02
26.44
26.06

No Rating
Buy

Buy

Buy

Buy

Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral
Neutral

49.0
1qn
21.0
25.0
27.0
24.0
23.0
24.0
25.0
26.0
27.0

Source: UBS; as of 01 Nov 201 7
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Global Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates are referred to herein as UBS.

Global Research is provided to our clients through UBS Neo, in certain instances, UBS com and any other system, or distribution method specifically identified in one or
more communications distributed through UBS Neo or UBS com as an approved means for distributing Global Research (each a "System"). lt may also be made available
through third party vendors and distributed by UBS and/or third parties via e-mail or alternative electronic means The level and types of services provided by Global
Research to a client may vary depending upon various factors such as a client's individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications, a
client's risk profile and investment focus and perspective (e g, market wide, sector specific, long-term, short-term, etc), the size and scope of the overall client
relationship with UBS and legal and regulatory constraints

All Global Research is available on UBS Neo. Please contact your UBS sales representative if you wish to discuss your access to UBS Neo

When you receive Global Research through a System, your access and/or use of such Global Research is subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to the terms of
use governing the applicable System.

When you receive Global Research via a third party vendor, e-mail or other electronic means, your use shall be subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to UBS's
Terms of Use/Disclaimer (http://unrw.ubs.com/global/en/legalinfo2/disclaimer.html) By accessing and/or using Global Research in this manner, you are indicating that
you have read and agree to be bound by our Terms of Use/Disclaimer In addition, you consent to UBS processing your personal data and using cookies in accordance
with our Privacy Statement (htto://www.ubs com/global/en/legalinfo2/privacy.html) and cookie notice (http://wrarw.ubs.com/global/en/homepage/cookieVcookie-
management,html)

lf you receive Global Research, whether through a System or by any other means, you agree that you shall not copy. revise, amend, create a derivative
work, transfer to any third party, or in any way commercially exploit any UBS research provided via Global Research or otherwise, and that you shall not
extract data from any research or estimates provided to you via Global Research or otherwise, without the prior written consent of UBS.

This document is for distribution only as may be permitted by law. lt is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any pe6on or entity who is a citizen or
resident of or located in any locality, state, countr or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or
would subject UBS to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdlction. lt is published solely for information purposes; it is not an adveftisement nor is it
a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy No representation or warranty, either expressed or
implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in any materials to which this document relates (the
"lnformation"),exceptwithrespecttolnformationconcerningUBS Thelnformationisnotintendedtobeacompletestatementorsummaryof thesecurities,marKers
or developments referred to in the document, UBS does not undertake to update or keep current the Information Any opinions expressed in this document may change
without notice and may differ or be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or groups, personnel or other representative of UBS Any statements
contained in this report attributed to a third party represent UB5's interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party either publicly or
through a subscription service, and such use and interpretation have not been reviewed by the third parly

This document is a general communication and is educational in nature Nothing in this document constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or
recommendation is suitable or appropriate to an investor's individual circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation. By providing this document,
none of UBS or its representatives has any responsibility or authority to provide or have provided investment advice in a fiduciary capacity or otherurise. Investments
involve risks, and investon should exercise prudence and their own judgement in making their investment decisions None of UBS or its representatives is suggesting that
the recipient or any other person take a specific course of action or any action at all By receiving this document, the recipient acknowledges and agrees with the
intended purpose described above and further disclaims any expectation or belief that the information constitutes investment advice to the recipient or othenruise
purports to meet the investment objectives of the recipient. The financial instruments described in the document may not be eligible for sale in ali jurisdictions or to
certain categories of investors. Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors, and trading in these instruments is considered risky Mortgage
and asset-backed securities may involve a high degree of risk and may be highly volatile in response to fluctuations in interest rates or other market conditions, Foreign
currency rates of exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument referred to in the document. For investment advice,
trade execution or other enquiries, clients should contact their localsales representatrve

The value of any investment or income may go down as well as up, and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount invested Past performance is not necessarily
a guide to future performance. Neither UBS nor any of its directors, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss (including investment loss) or damage arising
out of the use of all or any of the lnformation.

Any prices stated in this document are for information purposes only and do not represent valuations for individual securities or other financial instruments There is no
representation that any transaction can or could have been effected at those prices, and any prices do not necessarily reflect UBS's internal books and records or
theoretical model-based valuations and may be based on certain assumptions Different assumptions by UBS or any other source may yield substantially different results,

This document and the lnformation are produced by UBS as part of its research function and are provided to you solely for general background information. UBS has no
regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient In no circumstances may this document or any of the
Information be used for any of the following purposes:

(i) valuation or accounting purposes;

(ii) to determine the amounts due or payable, the price or the value of any f inancial instrument or financial contract; or

(iii) to measure the performance of any financial instrument

By receiving this document and the Information you will be deemed to represent and warrant to UBS that you will not use this document or any of the Information for
any of the above purposes or othenruise rely upon this document or any of the Information, Prior to making any investment or financial decisions, any recipient of this
document or the information should seek individualized advice from his or her personal financial, legal, tax and other professional advisors that takes into account all the
particular facts and circumstances of his or her investment objectives

UBS has policies and procedures, which include, without limitation, independence policies and permanent information barriers, that are intended, and upon which UBS
relies, to manage potential conflicts of interest and control the flow of information within divisions of U85 and among its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates. For further
information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research products, historical performance information and certain additional
disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit www.ubs.com/disclosures

Research will initiate, update and cease coverage solely at the discretion of UBS Research Management, which will also have sole discretion on the timing and frequency
of any published research product. The analysis contained in this document is based on numerous assumptions. All material information in relation to published research
reports, such as valuation methodology, risk statements, underlying assumptions (including sensitivity analysis ol those assumptions), ratings histor etc. as required by
the Market Abuse Regulation, can be found on NEO Different assumptions could result in materially different results

The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel. sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering,
applying and interpreting market information U85 relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within UBS into other
areas, unils, groups or affiliates of UBS The compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by research management and senror
management (not including investment banking) Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues; however, compensation may relate to the
revenues of UBS and/or its divisions as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part, and UBS's subsidiaries, branches and affiliates as a whole

For financial instruments admitted to trading on an EU regulated market: UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries (excluding UBS Securities LLC) acts as a market maker or
liquidity provider (in accordance with the interpretation of these terms in the UK) in the financial instruments of the issuer save that where the activity of liquidity

First Read: NiSource Inc. 2 November 2017
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United Kingdom and the rest of Europe: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is distributed by UBS Limited to persons who are eligible counterpadies or
professional clients U85 Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation
Authority France: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Securities France S,A UBS Securities France S A. is regulated by the ACPR (Autorit6
de Contr6le Prudentiel et de R6solution) and the Autorite des March6s Financiers (AMF) Where an analyst of UBS Securities France S A has contributed to this
document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Securities France S A Germany: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and
UBS Europe 5E UBS Europe SE is regulated by the Bundesanstalt fur Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht (BaFin) Spain: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS

Limited and UBS Securities Espana 5V, 5A UBS Securities Espana SV, 5A is regulated by the Comisi6n Nacional del Mercado de Valores (CNMV). Turkey: Distributed by
UBS Limited No information in this document is provided for the purpose of offering, marketing and sale by any means of any capital market instruments and services in

the Republic of Turkey Therefore, this document may not be considered as an offer made or to be made to residents of the Republic of Turkey UBS Limited is not
licensed by the Turkish Capital Market Board under the provisions of the Capital Market Law (Law No, 6362), Accordingly, neither this document nor any other offering
material related to the instrumentVservices may be utilized in connection with providing any capital market services to persons within the Republic of Turkey without the
prior approval of the Capital Market Board However, according to article 15 (d) (il) of the Decree No, 32, there is no restriction on the purchase or sale of the securities
abroad by residents of the Republic of Turkey Poland: Distributed by UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce regulated by the Polish

Financial Supervision Authority Where an analyst of UBS Limited (spolka z ograniaona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce has contributed to this document, the
document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited (spolka z ogranizona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce Russia: Prepared and distributed by UBS

Bank (OOO). Switzerland: Distributed by UBS AG to persons who are institutional investors only UBS AG is regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory
Authority (FINMA). ltaly: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBs Limited, ltaly Branch Where an analyst of UBS Limited, ltaly Branch has

contributed to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited, ltaly Branch. South Africa: Distributed by UBS South Africa (Pty)

Limited(RegistrationNo, 1995/01 1140/07), anauthoriseduserof theJSEandanauthorisedFinancial ServicesProvider(FSP7328) lsrael:Thismaterial isdistributedby
UBS Limited UB5 Limited is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority
UBS Securities lsrael Ltd is a llcensed Investment Marketer that is supervised by the lsrael Securities Authority (lSA) UBS Limited and its affiliates incorporated outside
lsrael are not licensed under the lsraeli Advisory Law UBS Limited is not covered by insurance as required from a licensee under the lsraeli Advisory Law, UBS may
engage among others in issuance of Financial Assets or in distribution of Financial Assets of other issuers for fees or other benefits UB5 Limited and its affiliates may
prefer various Financial Assets to which they have or may have Affiliation (as such term is defined under the lsraeli Advisory Law). Nothing in this Material should be
considered as investment advice under the lsraeli Advisory Law This Material is being issued only to and/or is directed only at persons who are Eligible Clients within the
meaning of the lsraeli Advisory Law, and this material must not be relied on or acted upon by any other persons Saudi Arabia: This document has been issued by UBS

AG(and/oranyofitssubsidiaries,branchesoraffi|iates),apubliccompany|imitedby
CH-4051 Basel and Bahnhofstrasse 45, CH-800 1 Zurich This publication has been approved by UBS Saudi Arabia (a subsidiary of UBS AG), a Saudi closed joint stock
company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia undercommercial register number 1010257812 having its registered office atTatweerTowers, PO. Box75724,
Riyadh 11588, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. UBS Saudi Arabia is authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority to conduct securities business under license
number 08113-37 UAE / Dubai: The information distributed by UBS AG Dubai Branch is only intended for Professional Clients and/or Market Counterparties, as

classif ied under the DFSA rulebook. No other person should act upon this material/communication The information is not for further distribution within the United Arab
Emirates, UBS AG Dubai Branch is regulated by the DFSA in the DIFC UBS is not licensed to provide banking services in the UAE by the Central Bank of the UAE, nor is it
licensed by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority United States: Distributed to US persons by either UBS Securities LLC or by UBS Financial Services Inc,,

subsidiaries of UBS AG; or by a group, subsidiary or affiliate of UBS AG that is not registered as a US broker-dealer (a'non-US affiliate') to major US institutional
investors only, UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc accepts responsibility for the content of a document prepared by another non-US affiliate when
distributed to U5 persons by UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this document must be
effected through UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc., and not through a non-US affiliate. UBS Securities LLC is not acting as a municipal advisor to any
municipal entity or obligated person within the meaning of Section 158 of the Securities Exchange Act (the "Municipal Advisor Rule"), and the opinions or views
contained herein are not intended to be, and do not constitute, advice within the meaning of the Municipal Advisor Rule. Canada: Distributed by UBS Securities Canada
Inc , a registered investment dealer in Canada and a Member-Canadian Investor Protection Fund, or by another affiliate of UBS AG that is registered to conduct business
in Canada or is otherwise exempt from registration Mexico: This report has been distributed and prepared by UBS Casa de Bolsa, S A. de C,V,, UBS Grupo Financiero,
an entity that is part of UBS Grupo Financiero, S,A, de C,V, and is a subsidiary of UBS AG This document is intended for distribution to institutional or sophisticated
investors only Research reports only reflect the views of the analysts responsible for the reports, Analysts do not receive any compensation from persons or entities
different from UB5 Casa de Bolsa, S,A de C V , UBS Grupo Financiero, or different from entities belonging to the same financial group or business group of such For
Spanish translations of applicable disclosures, please go to www.ubs.com/disclosures Brazil: Except as otherwise specified herein, this material is prepared by UBS Brasil
CCryM S A, to persons who are eligible investors residing in Brazil, which are considered to be: (i) financial institutions, (ii) insurance firms and investment capital
companies,(iii)supp|ementarpensionentities,(iv)entitiesthatho|dfinancia|investmentshigherthanR$300,00000andthatconfirmthestatusofqua|ifed
written,(v)investmentfunds,(vi)securitiesportfo|iomana9erSandsecuritiesconsu|tantsdu|yauthorizedbyComiss5odeVa|oresMobi|ir|os
investments, and (vii) social security systems created by the Federal Government, States, and Municipalities. Hong Kong: Distributed by UBS Securities Asia Limited
and/or UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch Please contact local licensed/registered representatives of UBS Securities Asia Limited and/or UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch in respect
of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document Singapore: Distributed by UBS Securities Pte Ltd. tMCl (P) 008109/2017 and Co Reg No.:
198500648C1 or UBS AG, Singapore Branch. Please contact UBS Securities Pte. Ltd., an exempt financial adviser underthe Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110);
or UBS AG, Singapore Branch, an exempt financial adviser under the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap, 110) and a wholesale bank licensed under the Singapore
Banking Act (Cap, 19) regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document The
recipients of this document represent and warrant that they are accredited and institutional investors as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap 289) Japan:
Distributed by UB5 Securities Japan Co, Ltd, to professional investors (except as otherwise permitted), Where this document has been prepared by UB5 Securities Japan
Co., Ltd , UBS Securities Japan Co , Ltd is the author, publisher and distributor of the document Distributed by UBS AG, Tokyo Branch to Professional Investors (except

as otherwise permitted) in relation to foreign exchange and other banking businesses when relevant Australia: Clients of UBS AG: Distributed by UBS AG (ABN 47 088
129 613 and holder of Australian Financial Services License No. 231087). Clients of UBS Securities Australia Ltd: Distributed bv UBS Securities Australia Ltd (ABN 62 008
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banking securities-related services and/or non-securities services. With regard to information on associates, please refer to the Annual Report at:

The disclosures contained in research documents produced by UBS Limited shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

UBS specifically prohibits the redistribution of this document in whole or in part without the written permission of UBS and UBS accepts no liability whatsoever for the
actions of third parties in this respect. lmages may depict objects or elements that are protected by third party copyright, trademarks and other intellectual property
rights @UBS20lT.Thekeysymbol andUBSareamongtheregisteredandunregisteredtrademarksof UBS.All rightsreserved
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Aric Li
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Nisource Inc. (Nr)

RESEARCH BULLETIN

Quiet Quarter; Strong 2018 Guidance
Beats the Street on Introduced 2018 guidance: Nl introduced 2018 guidance

of $1.26-$1.32 vs. consensus and CS $1.26, and 2018 capital investments of
$1.7-$1.88. We observe that the midpoint of 2018 guidance is 9% higher than
the midpoint of 2017 guidance vs. the maintained 5-7% annual earnings growth

target (and that's not a CAGR).

r Nl reported 3Q17 on-going earnings of $0.07 in-line with our $0.07 and
cons. $0.07. No change to '17 operating EPS guidance of $t.17-$1.20,
2017 capital investments of $1.6-$1.78. Reaffirm long-term earnings and
dividend growth target of 5-7% annually through 2020, as well as $30B in

long-term investment opportunities.

r 2018E Gapex forecast is a little higher than expected. Positive on the
margins with $1.78-$1.88 forecast vs maintained longer-term guidance for
$1.68-$1.8B annually from 2019-2020. Continue to note short regulatory
lag periods with 75o/o ol capital starting recovery within 12 months or less.

r The Nl call is today (Nov. 01) at 9:00 AM EST; Dial-ln: (855) 219-9570
Conference lD: 95927 27 6.

r Kev topics for the call: lssuance of 2018 guidance, NIPSCO Gas ratecase
filing that includes depreciation reset and expected -$1.58 2018 ratebase,
pending approval of Columbia Gas of Ohio ratecase settlement, recently
approved settlement for Columbia Gas of Maryland, NIPSCO gas
infrastructure tracker updates, NIPSCO Electric infrastructure tracker
update approval yesterday (10131), NIPSCO CCR environmental upgrades
settlement approval expected by yearend, NIPSCO electric transmission
project completion for mid-2018 (vs previous expectation for 2H18),

DISCLOSURE APPENDIX AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT CONTAINS IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES, ANALYST
CERTIFICATIONS, LEGAL ENTITY DISCLOSURE AND THE STATUS OF NON-US ANALYSTS. US Disclosure: Credit
Suisse does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware
that the Firm may have a conflici of interest that could affec't the objeclivity of this report. Investors should mnsider this report
as only a single faclor in making their investment decision.
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Disclosure Appendix
Analyst Cedification
Michael Weinstein and Maheep Mandloi each ceftify, wi$ respec{ to the mmpanies or securities hat he individual analfzes, that (1) the viev{s

expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about all oI the subjec{ companies and securities and (2) no pai ot his or her

compensation was, is or will be direc{V or indirectly related to the specific recommendalions or views expressed in $is report

3-Year Price and Rating History for NiSource Inc. (Nl.N)

NI.N

Date

31-0ct-14

1 1-Dec-14

18-Mar-15

15-May-15

02-Jul-15

13-Oct-15

06-Nov-15

03-May-16

08-Aug-16

19-Aug-'16

27-Jun-17

14-Aug-17

Closing Price

(us$)

1 6.53

16.03

17.20

17.87

16.99

19.11

18.96

23.11

24.81

24.62

25.88

26.64

Target Price

(us$)

19.65

19.65

21.22

19.00

19.00

20.00

24.00

25,00

25 00

29.00

Rating

0
R

o

N

.1 E

0'1- Jan- 201 5

- 
Target Price * Closing Price Nl.N

01-..bn-2016 01- ,hn- 201 7

U nesTRrcTED

* oUTPERFORM

NEUTRAL

O UND ERPERFoRtt

* Aslensk srgnlfies initiation or assumplion of coverage.

The analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report received Compensation that is based upon various factors including Credit Suisse's

!9!a! 1ev_eryeg, a portion 
-oJ 

wfigh g!:e ggnq1atgd by_-ClqQilSgisse]g ilvestmen! Danting.eqtlViligq

As of December 10, 2012 Analyets' stock rating are defined as follows:
outpedom (O) : The stock's tohl refum is expec{ed to outperform he relevant benchmark' over he next 12 monhs.
Neutral (N) : The sbck's bhl refum is expected to be in line wih he relevant benchmarki over he next 12 months.

Underperfom (U) : The sbck's total refum is expec{ed to underperform the relevant benchmark' over he next 12 months.

'Relevant henchna* by rcgion: As of 10th De.cnbet 2012, Japanase ntings are based on a slocls lolal rctum tdalive lo lhe andyst's covenge unive..se which
consisls of arl conpar,ies covercd by the analysl within the nlevanl seclot, wittt Outpedoms rcyosenling the nost atlndiw, Neutals the iess attactive, and
Underye oms the least atttdclive investnent oppodunilies. As ot 2nd Octobet 2012, U.S. and Canadlan as well as Eurcpean ntings arc b€sed ot a stoc*3 lola,
rctun rclalive to the analyst's covercge univeBe which corsisls ofal, cornparies coverd by lhs analysl wllhin tho rlevanl sector, wilh Outpe oms rprsenting the
most dtnctive, Neutab lhe less attaclive, an.l Underyoioms the least dfttetive investnent o!4]oftunilies. Fot Lalin Aneican d non-Japan Asia stocks, ratings
a,e based on a stock's lotal rctwn rclative to the avercge lolal tolun of the rclevant country ot rcgbnal benchna*; ptiot lo 2nd Oclobet 2012 U.S. and Canadian
rctings werc based on (1) a stock's dbsoruf€ lota, rglun potental to its cwrcnl shar pte and (2) the rlalive afqctiveness of a stock's total rtun potential within

an analyst's covercge univets'. Fot Austnlian and New Zealand stocks,Ihe expected total rctun (ETR) cslculation inchtdes 12-nonth rolling dividend yield. An
Outpeiom nting is assigned wherc an EfR is grcatet than ot equal to 7.5%: Underyeiom wherc an EfR less ihan ot equal lo 5%, A Neulrcl may be assigned
where the EfR is belween -5% and 15% The ove apping nting nngo a/ior,vs aralysls to assign d rcling that puts ETR in lie corlgxl ofassocialed fisks. Priot lo 18

May 2015, ETR rcnges fot Oulpetforn and Underpolom ntings did nol ove apwith Neuval lhrcsholds botuesn 15%and 7.5o/., which wasin operclion frcn 7 July
2011.

Restricted (R) : ln cedain chcumstances, Credit Suisse policy and/or applicable law and regulations preclude certain types of communications,

including an investnent recommendation, during the course of Credit Suisse's engagement in an investment banking transaction and in certain other

circumstances,
Not Rabd (NR) : Credit Suisse Equiv Research does not have an inveslment raling or view on he sbck or any ober securities related to the
company at this time.
Not Covered (t{C} : Credit Suisse Equity Research does not plovide ongoing clverage of $e company or ofier an investment rating or investnent
yt-er/-.qlthgs-qj{-tvs9-qi[g"9ltl!---9"9"r!p-?nv -otr"-elelpc 

ptgdqgl"s* .." -,"
Volatility tndicator M : A stock is defined as volatile if he stock price has mored up or dor,yn by 20% or more in a month in at least 8 of the past 24

months or the analyst expecls significant volatility going foMard,

nnarylisr seaor welghtings are distina ffi-anffi;idit iatiniil tno are uiseti ,ii" tiiii?iyst'i iipiitatiofr-fiiitre nrniiimrintals inotor
valuation of he sectof relalit/e io he group's hisbdc fundamentals and/or valuation:

Ovenyeight : The analyst's expec{ation for the sector's fundamentals and/or valuation is fa\orable over the next 1 2 monhs.
llarket Weight : The analyst's expec{ation for the sec{ois fundamentals and/or valuation is neukal over the next I 2 monhs.
UndersEight : The analyst's expeclation for $e secto/s fundamentals and/or valuation is cautious over he next 'l 2 months.

'An analyst's coverage sectu consisls of all conpdnies covorcd by the analyst wilhin the rclewnt sectu. An analyst nay covet nultipla sectots.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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Credit Suisse's Oistrinution ot.to.t 
"r'rtings 

1;nd banking clients) is:

Global Ratings Distribution

Rating
Outperform/Buy.

Neutral/Hold.

Underperform/Sell.

Restricted

Versus universe (%)
45%
40Yo

13To

2Yo

Of which banking clients (%)
(65% banking clients)
(59% banking clients)
(5570 banking ctients)

'For pufposos of il'e NySE and FINRA rctings distributio, disc/osure requiremonts, our slock rctings of Outpotlotn, Neulftl, and Underyeion nost closely
cot$pond lo Buy, Hold, and Sell, rcspeclively: however, the neanings arc nol lhe sane, as out slock rctings arc delemined on a rclalive hasis. (Pbase rcler to
d,gtnttioti ?!pye.) Atnyg,s!91q d99!t!o!!pb!y 9! t91J,1 9g..ct!Jjlr t!9!!A \9b-?1ed 9!t nu-$.{!p.Lt.-o, je9!!uqt, 9!!t!S!l!

lmootant Global 0isclosures
Credit Suisse's research reports are made available to clients hrough our proprietary research ponal on CS PLUS. Credit Suisse research products

may also be made available through hird-party vendors or altemab electronic means as a convenience. Certain research producb are only made
available hrough CS PLUS. The s€rvices prcvided by Credit Suisse's analysb to clienb may depend on a specmc clienfs preferences regarding tE
frequency and manner of receiving communications, the client's risk profile and investment the size and scope of the overdl client relationship rritifi

he Firm, as well as legal and regulatory consbainb. To access all of Credit Suisse's research hat you are ent ed to receive in the most timely
rnanner, please contact your sales representative or go to httDs;/iplus.credit-suisse.com .

Credit Suisse's policy is to update research reports as it deems appropriate, based on developments ',vith the subject company, the sector or the
market that may have a material impact on the research vie$/s or opinions stated herein,
Credit Suisse's policy is only to publish investment research hat is imparlial, independent clear, Iak and not misleading. For more detail please reler
to Credit Suisse's Policies for Managing Conflicts of Inbrest in connection with Investnent Research: b@S!h44!gg[!
suisse.com/sites/disclaimers-ib/en/manaoino-confl icis. html .

qedit Suisse does not provide any tax advice. Any statement herein regarding any US federal tax is not intended or rvritbn to be used, and cannot
be used, by arry taxpayer for the purposes of avoiding any penalties.

Credit Suisse h6 decided not b enbr into business relationships r{ith ompanies $at Credit Suiss€ has debrmined to be involved in the
development manufaclure, or acquisition of anti?eFonnel mines and cluster munitions. For Credit Suisse's position on he issue, please see

Target Price and Raling
Valuation Methodology and Risk: (12 month3) for Nisource Inc. (Nl.N)

t$ethod: We ardve at our $29 target price for Nl by applying an e{fec{ive17.5x and 2'1.0x 2019 P/E multiple to he electdc and gas utilities,
respectively, representing a 1.5x premium b the peer group average to reflect the constuclive regulatory environments in the jurisdic,tions

that Nl operates in. our outperform rating retlecb a forecashd bbl retum hat is above the group a\rerage.

Risk: Risks b our $29 target price and ouherform rating are: 1) RoE risk related b the ongoing ratecases 2) continued approvals relating to
infrastructure replacemenvgrid modernization programs 3) commodity risk, 4) interest rate risk, 5) derivative dsk, 6) load growth risk
particulary in he non-decoupled jurisdic'tions, 7) weaher risk, 8) envkonmental and climate change risk, 9) physical infrasbucture and
cvbersecuritv risk

Please refer b the firm's disclosure websib at https://rave.credit-suisse.com/disclosures/viewi selectArchive for the definitions of abbreviations
typically used in the target price method and risk sections.

See fhe Companies Mentioned secflon for full company names
Credit Suisse currently has, or had within the past 12 months, the following as investment banking client(s): Nl,N
Credit Suisse provided investment banking services to the subject company (Nl.N) within the past 12 months.
Credit Suisse has managed orcemanaged a public offering of securilies for he subieci company (Nl.N)wihin fie past 12 monhs
Within tre past 12 months, Credit Suisse has rec€ived mmpensation for investment banking servic€s lrom the following issuer(s): Nl.N
Credit Suisse expects to receive or intends to seek investment banking related compensation from the subject company (Nl.N) within the next 3
m0nns,
Credit Suisse or a memberolthe Credit Suisse Group is a market maker or ljquidity provider in he securities of the tollor,ving subject issue(s): Nl.N
A member of the Credit Suisse Group is party b an agreement wih, or may have provided services set out in sections A and B of Annex I of
Pjr-e.9!W?r&'51Eu9f.the.q!|rop.9fB.q!!.a]ri3'[q99uLc'iIcu!|lP9.9IY'.ees)F.ne.s.!u9gissu9I(N-!.l$]iyi!trhs9p9s]
For dah and time of production, dissemination and hisbry of remmmendation for he subject company(ies) featured in this repo( disseminated
v.rrihin the past 12 monhs, please refer to the li!k:

lmpo(ant Regional Disclosures
Singapore recipienb should contaci Credit Suisse AG, Singapore Branch tor any matters arising from this research report.
The analyst(s) involved in the preparation of this repod may participate in events hosted by the subject company, including site visits. Credit Suisse
does not accept or permit analysb to accept payment or reimbursement for travel expenses associated with these events.
Restictions on certain Canadian securities are indicated by the following abbreviations: Nv$-Non-Voting sharesj Rvs-Restricted Voting Shares;
Svs-Subordinate Voting Shares.
Individuals receiving his report fdm a Canadian investment dealer that is not affiliated wih Credit Suisse should be advised that his repod may not
conhin rcgulatory disdosures the non-affiliabd Canadian investmenl dealer would be required io make if this were ib own report.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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For Credit Suisse Securities (Canada), Inc.'s policies and procedures regarding he dissemination of equity research, please visit https:/tuww.credif
suisse.com/sites/disclaimers-ib/en/canada-research-poliry,html,
Credit Suisse has acted as lead manager or syndicate member in a public offering of securities for the subject company (Nl,N) within the past 3
years,

Principal is not guaranteed in the case of equities because equity prices are variable.

Commission is the commission rate orthe amount agreed wih a customrwhen setling up an accountor at any time afler that.
This research report is auhored by:
gEC!!-qu!999S99!gUeslU$4 L!9,*...*,**.-.,*...,,.,**,,.,*.**,*"*-=-=!!idffL[b!!]*ei0:!$.9jt-Ngur9!,""QlA-i-Ue!99p Mandloi; SIic Li

lmportant disclosures regarding companies fiat are fie subject of lhis report are available by calling +'l 18771 29/.-2er$. The same important
disclosures, rvith the exception of valuation methodology and risk discussions, are also available on Credit Suisse's disclosure website at
htlps://rave.credit-suisse.com/disclosures . For valuation mehodology and risks assodabd with any recommendation, price target, or rating

reterenced in this report, please refer to the disclosures sec{ion of he most recent report regarding the subject mmpany.

NiSource Inc. (Nl)
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Nf - Out of the Gate with Horsepower - 2018 Guidance Introduced, and lt's a Wide
Runway

November 1,2017

Nl reported 3Ql7 adjusted earnings of $0.07, in-line with our/consensus
expectations of $0.07. 3Q17 performance was driven primarily by the impact
of continued infrastructure investments earning solid returns as well as riders/
tracker updates throughout Nl's jurisdiction, partially offset by increased operating
expenses due to investments in safety reliability and employee training. Management
reiterated 2017 earnings guidance of $1.17-$1.20, consistent with our estimate of
$1 .ZO. Nl also introduced 2018 earnings guidance with a range of $1.26-$1.32,
representing 5-10% growth off the top-end oI 2017 guidance and comparing
to our estimate of $1.28, which we think could still prove conseruative. We are
raising our 2O1912020 EPS estimates to $1.38/$1.45 from $1.34/$1.38, as we
have increased confidence in management's LT outlook stemming from our
NDR (see our note HERE), further reinforced today with the introduction of
2018 guidance and incremental LT visibility.

Management's 2018 guidance introduced with a higher and wider growth
trajectory vs the 5-7o/o LT growth profile, largely driven by Nl's well-executed
financing program and infrastructure investments. Nl refinanced $1bn in NT
maturity debt with lower rate debt, expecting to generate interest expense savings
over the next several years, with its weighted average interest rate now al 4.8o/o

(down 60bps YoY). The ATM program was also well executed, issuing 10.6mm
shares in 3Q17 for -$280mm, closing out the program for the remainder of the year.

Management continues to guide towards $200-$300mm in equity issuance from the
ATM program over its LT outlook, consistent with our expectations of -$21Omm per
year through 2020. The company remains committed to its financing initiatives, but
did discuss the potential to be opportunistic around its ATM program if it were able
to achieve its FFO/Debt targets faster than anticipated as well as the potential for
refinancing opportunities that can be done in a cost effective way.

Further contributing to its 2018 outlook is an increased capital expenditure
profile with the bottom end of the range moving higher, guiding towards
$1.7bn-$1.8bn in spend vs. $1.6bn$1.8bn previously. Management highlighted
that its two large transmission investments (-$600mm) have accelerated into this
year and are expected to be completed by 2H18,likely supporting faster earnings
recognition - something we pointed to in our recent NDR note. The continued
investments in its modernization and infrastructure program, largely recovered
through trackers/riders, should continue to drive earnings groMh over the LT. In our
viery management continues to over-deliver, with conservative assumptions around
rate case proceedings that have yet to be filed/approved and a welldefined capital
program reflecting LT EPS growth of 5-7o/o that we estimate could be closer to
6-8%. We comfortably model a7o/o EPS CAGR through 2020, and continue to
see potentialto breach management's base level growth trajectory, especially
post-2020 as generation spending through new gas-build could drive growth
higher.

NIPSCO Gas rate case continues to move along, likely reaching for a
settfement. The overall ask in the case is not substantial - 2.2o/o increase
annualized, so investors shouldn't get hung up on the optically high request, in our
view - Nl filed for a -$144mm increase (+20%). Gontinued on next page...
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SHARE PRICE ,,: $26.37
PRICE TARGET .$29.00

2017

PIE

2018
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PIE
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?IE

o.71

0.73E

0.10 0.07

0.11E 0.09E

0.33E 1.20E

22.Ox

0,35E 1.28E

0.34E 1.27E

20.6x

0.80E 0.118 0.00E 0.38E 1.36E

0.79E 0.08E O.37E ' LAE
19.1x

S2-Week Range

Martet C8p (M)

Dividond

Dvidcnd Yicld

ADV (3 mo; 0(X))

121j7 -527.29

$E,593

s0.70

2.7%

1,920

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst certification and imporlanf dlsciosures. Page 1
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The increase would represent the first NIPSCO gas rate case customers would face
in over I years (first increase in over 20 years), translating into a -2.2o/o increase
on an annualized basis. Nl can phase in the rate increase by bringing in/adjusting
their depreciation rates. Further, when considering the D&A component and riders,
the underlying ask is roughly half the amount actually requested. Overall, we do
not expect the rate case to be overly contentious, as stakeholders are aware of
the overall process and investments are largely related to safety and reliability. An
order is expected in 2H18, but we believe management will likely reach for a
seftlement, with stakeholder engagement appearing promising thus far.

Valuation

We value Nl as a regulated utility, arriving at our $29 PT utilizing a sum-of-the parts
analysis, based on: (1) -$9/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our
group average regulated electric utility multiple of 17x, plus a three-turn premium to
account for higher growth potential versus what is being reflected in fundamentals;
(2) -$22lshare value for the regulated gas segment utilizing our regulated electric
P/E multiple plus a premium to account for the historical gas LDC spread above
electric counterparts and a one-turn premium for higher growth; and (3) -($3)/share
for other adjustments for Corp and Other.

Risks

The primary risks on the regulated utili$ encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst cerlification and importanf dlsc/osures. Page 2
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

8y issuin! this .es€ar€h reporl €ach Gugqenheim Seqfilies, LLC ('Guggenheim Secudti€s") reg€ardr Enalyst whose name appegF in this rsport h€reby
certifes that (i) sll of Ule vielvs e)p.essed in this repoi accurably rsi€d the res€ardr analysts perronal views about arry and all of tho subject s€drities or
issueB dbqlssld herein and (i0 no part of the researdr analysts compensation waq b, or will be direc{y or irdirec{y related to the sp€cifc recommendations
or vierrs exprgssed by the research analyst.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The r$€ardr analyst(s) and resgg..h associate(s) have received compensation bas€d upon varioB hctoB, induding quality of res€€rdr, invgstor dient
feedbac[ and Guggenheim S€curilies. LLC'S overall revenue, which Indudes investrEnt banking revenue.

Guggenheim Secu.ilie!, LLC or its affliates exped(s) b roceiw o.Inbnd(s) io s€ek cornpenEalion for in\€slmer banking s€rvices ftom Nisolrc€ Ina in
the n€{ 3 month3.

Please reha b this wehit€ fror company€p€cifc disclosures reterenced in thi3 report htFs:/gu0oenheifiEeardlies.bluemaHt.cofir,/3€llsid€t
Disdosures.adion. Disclosurg information is also avaihHe fom Compliance, 330 Madison Avenuq New York, NY 10017.
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RATINGS EXPLANATION AND GUIDELINES

BUY (B) - oescribes stocks that we expect to provide a total r6tum (price appreciation plus yield) of 10yo or more within a 12-month period.

NEUTRAL (N) " Oe3cribeg stockg that we exp€cl to provide a total retum (prjce apprecietion plus yield) of between plus 10% and minus 10% within a 12-

month period.

SELL (S) - D6crib€s sbcks that we expecl to provid€ a btal negEtive Gtum (pdce app.ecjetion dus yield) ot10% or rnore wiliin a 'lz.rl|onth period.

NR - Th€ investnent rating and price taEet havo b6en tempoaarily swpended. Sua*l suspenslons arE in cornpliance with applicable €gulalions and/or
Guggenheim Seorritjes, LLC policjes

cs - Coverage Suspended. Guog€nheim Securities, LLC has susperded coverago of this coanpany.

NC - tlot cov€rEd. Gugg€nheim S€qrrities, LLC does not cover ihis codpany.

Restdcted - Ds8cdbes i€aue6 wherc, in conjundion with Gug€enheim Sedrities, LLC cngEgenent in certain transdions, company polic, or apdiceble
seofili€s regulatkr.rs prohibit cedain types ot communicatiors, indudlng invesbrEnl recornmendations.

Monito. . Descdb€s stoals whGe corhpany furdanentals and financials are being rngnitorcd, Erd for which no financial projeclions or opinions on the
investm€nt merib of the company ale provided.

Under R.vlew (UR) - Fallo,ing the release of signifcant news fom this company, the ratjng has been temporarily placed under review until sufficient
inbmalion hag been obtgined End ss-sessed by the analyst.

Guggonheim Securitieg, LLC methodology br a$igning rating8 may irdude ihe following: mark€t capitalization, maturit, grc'rrthlvalue, volalility and a\pected
total .etJm o!re. the next 1 2 months. Ihe price talgetrs are based on seveEl methodologi$, whidr may Include, but are not restrid€d to, analyse3 of market
risk, grorlh r6b, Evenue sti9am, discoonted cash iqv (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash no\f, (CF). f€e c6sh ilolx (FCF), EV/EBITOA P/E. PE/grcwh, P/CF, P/
FCF, Femium (di8count)/av€rag€ group EV/EBITDA prernium (discount)/average group P/E, sum ot lhe parts, net asset '€lue, dividend retums, and eturn
on equiry (ROE) over the ne,\t 1 2 months.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst cerlification and imporiant disc/osures. Page 3
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Price t€rg6b are agsigned for Buy- and Sell-rated stocks. Price targets for Neutral-rat€d stocks are provided at the discretion of the analygt.

Eq uity V.luation and Ri!k!: For valuelion methodology and ri6ks a8sociated wih @v€rcd companieg or price targeb for coveEd oompanios, plea€€ see the
mostrecentcompany-sp€cificre8e3rchrepodat@isocontactthepdmaryana|ystoryourGUgqenheim
S€dJriti*, LLC representalir/e, or email GsR6earchDisdosur€@guggenheimpafii6G,com,

Prior to 12./U14, Guggenheim Securities, LLC'3 BUY NEUTRAI-, and SELL ratings defnitions were as lbllorys (no other ratings defnitions vJ€re chanoed):

BUY (B) - De€cribes stocks that we expecl b prcvide a total ret m (pdce appreciation plus yl6ld) of 15% or more within a 12{onth period.

NEUTRAL (N) - Oesc.ibss stocks that u,e a\pecl to provide a tobl return (price appreciation dus yield) of plus 15% or minus 15% vyfiin a 12-month poriod.

SELL (S) . Desqibes stocks that we oeecl b provide e tobl negative retrlm (price spprecistion plus yield) ot 1 5% o. more within a I 2-monh pedod.

RATINGS DISTRIBUTIONS FOR GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES:

lB Serv./ Past 12Mos.

Rating Category Count Percent Count

Buy

Neutral

Sell

26

12

0

204

127

2

6'|'.260/0

38.14Yo

0.60%

'12.75To

9.45o/o

0.00%

OTHER DISCLOSURES

This res€8r.h is ior our dients end prospeclive di€nb only. Other than disclooures rdating to Gugg€nheim Securities and il5 afiliabs, thi3 rB€arch i3 bas€d
on cunent puHic infurmation that we consider reliable, but tre do not represent it is accurate or completc, and it should not be rolied on es sudr. l b seek to
update our Gsearch as appropriate, but various regulations may prevent us from doing so. Other than certain induslry repods published on a pedodic b6sis,
lhe lar99 majority of reports Ere published at irr€gular intervals as appropdate in he rcserrch analysfs judgement Guggenheim Seoritl6 conducls a tull-
seMce, inbgraH invegtnEnt banking and brokerage businesa, and one or more of its €filiates conducts an investment managenFnt businegs Guggenheim
Secudties i3 a momb€r of SIPC fttto://twrw.sipc.orol. Our salegpeode, traders, and oth€r prclbsgionelg may provide olal oa written maAet @nnrentary or
trading strategies b our clienE and ou. emdoyee3 t^ading for our orfi account that r€ied opinion3 that arE contrary to the opinions €Wre$€d in his researdr.
Guggeoheim Securilies or certain ot its afiliates conducts an investn€rt management business, taad$ for its o/n account. and conducts an inv€strnent
busines9, and may make inwgtnent decjsions that ere inconsisbit with the recommendations oa vierrg expessed in this r€seantl

I4,re and our afiliates, oficarg, direcbrs, and employeeg, excluding equity and credit analysls, will fom time tc time have long or short pos:tions in, acl as
principal in, and buy or sell, th€ securities or derivatives, if any, referr€d to in his research. lJe and our afiliates also may sell to or buy from cxstomers on a
principal basis th€ secudties desc.ibed her€in. We end ourafiliebs also do businBswith, or that relates b, @mpanies covefed in Guggenheim Secudties'
researoh, and may have a position in lhe debt of the company or companies discussed herein.

This res€arch is not an ofier to sell or the solicitation of an ofier to buy any seqJrity. lt doe6 not conslitJb a personal recommendalion or take into account
the paiicular invesbnem objeclir,/e6, financial situations, or needs of individual dients. Clienb should co.rsider whether any advice or recommen(blion in this
research i5 suibue br thoir pa.tidlar circumstancas and, if appropriate, seek probssional advic€, including tax advice. The p.ice and value ol inv€€tments
.elbned b ln f s r€eardr and he income from them may f,ucluate. Past perlormanG is not a guide b future perbrnance, future retums arq not guargnteed,
and a lo€s of original capital may ocqlr. Fluctugtions in exchang€ rate3 could have adveBe 6ftds on th6 value or price of, or income dedved fiom, certain
invest|renb.

This @mmunicgtion does not consliMe an ofier of Shares to lhe publiq in the United Kingdom. No pospeclus has been or $,ill bs apprcv€d in the United
Kingdom in resped ofhe SeoJdties. Consequenty, this communication is drccled only at (i) peBons who are outside the lJnil€d Kingdom or (ii) porsons wfio
have prcf€ssional erperience in matteF relaling to inv6stments falling within Article 19(5) ot he Financjal SeNices and Markets Aa, 2000 (Financial Promotion)
Order 2005 (f|e 'Order'), (iii) high net worth enlites f.lling wihin Anide 49(2) of the Order (iv) and other persons to v/hom it may lawfully be communic€bd
(ellsuch persons togeher being refefted to as'rel€vant persons"). Any investment activity to which his communication relates willonly bo available to, and
will only be engeged with, r€levant persons. Any pe6on who is not a rclevant peBon shguld not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

TACNCAL TRADING IOEA DISCLAIITIER

Guggenheim Seddties, LLC p.oduces "TaclicalT.ade ldeas'hat klentify short-brm, cat€lyst{riwn hading oppotunities impacting corhpanies within the
Fim's @veEge univ€B€. Taclical Trade ldeas may s,rjst on compEnies in this repon and rflay be contEry to the analystg published ratjng.

Copydght O 2017 by Gwgenheim Securities, LLC, ('Guggsnheim') a FINRA registercd brokerdealer. Alriohb reserved. The content of thi6 report is based
upon inbrnalion obhined fiom sources that Guggenheim generally conriders reliable, but cugg€.rheim makes no represenbtiom or waranties with respec,
to itsaccu6cy, co.nplebne3s, timoliness, suit€tility orothe is€, and assumesno responsibility b updatgitbrsubsequenteventsorknor/ledge. Guggenheim
is not responsiblo br your u3€ ot this intumation.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 3 - 4 for analyst ceftification and importanf dlsciosures. Page 4
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COMPANY UPDATE / ESTIMATE CHANGE

Key Metrics
Nl - TIYSE (Price as ot 10131117) $26.37

Pdce Target NA

S2-Week Range $21.27 - $27.29
331.1

($mm1 $8,7s1
3-Mo. Arerage Daily Volume 1,926,000

fnstitutional0rnership 81.0%

Debt/Total Gapital 57j%
ROE (ttm) 8j%
Book ValudShare $12.66

Price/Book Value 2.1x

lndicated Dividend / Yield $0.70 2.7%

Dividend Gycle Feb., May, Aug., Nov.

EPS FY 12/31
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Electric Utilities
Analyst David Burks

502. 588.8648 / DBurks@hilliard.com
Institutional Sales Desk George Moorin

502.588.4191 / GMoorin@hilliard.com
J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L. Lyons, LLC

November 1.2017

NiSource Inc.
Nl -- NYSE - Neutra, - 2

Company reaffirms 2017 expectations and
initiates 2018 earnings guidance
Investment Highlights

NiSource reported third quarter operating earnings
of $0.07 per share yersus $0.06 per share in 2016's
third quarter. Earnings were in line with expectations.
This was a seasonally light quarter for NI but another
solid one, in our view. Through the first nine months of
the year, NiSource has eamed $0.88 per share compared
to $0.76 per share. Results this year have benefitted
from the company's long-term infrastructure
investments, which have been supported by regulatory
outcomes and established infrastruchrre trackers.

Management reaffirms 2017 earnings guidance.
NiSource continues to expect 2017 operating earnings to
be in a range of $1.17 to $1.20 per share. In addition,
the company initiated 2018 samings guidance of $1.26
to $1.32 per share. We are pailfaining our 2017 EPS

estimate of $1.19 and raising our 2018 estimate to $1.29.
In addition, NiSource expects to grow both its eamings
and dividends by 5Yo to 7Vo annually through2020.

NI files rate case in Indiana. In September NIPSCO
frled its first base rate case in more than 25 years.

Inclusive of various hacker programs, the case seels an

annual revenue increase of $143.4 million. A final rate

order is expected in the second half of 2018.

Company continuing to make investments. NI still
expects to make $1.6 to $1.7 billion in planned utility
infrastructure investments in 2017. Next year's
projected capital spending is anticipated to be between

$1.7 to $1.8 billion. In addition, NI expects to invest
between $1.6 to $1.8 billion in both 2019 and2020.
'We have a Neutral rating on NiSource due to
valuation. However, we continue to believe the
company has a positive long-term fundamental outlook.
We believe NI's ongoing ffiastructure investments will
allow for consistent earnings and dividend growth and
would thus maintain positions in the stock.

Prior Curr.
2016 2017E 2017E

Prior Gurr.

2081E 2018E
1Q

Year $1.09 $1.19 $1.26 $1.29
PIE 24.x 22.x
Payout
Note: Figures exclude non-recuning items

2016 2017E 2017E 2018E 2018E

Year $3,1 02 $3,215 $3,365

Company Description: Based in Merrillville, Ind.,
NiSource Inc. is one of the largest fully-regulated utility
companies in the United States, serving approximately 3.5
million natural gas customers and 500,000 electric
customers across seven states through its local Columbia
Gas and NIPSCO brands.

204

1Q

Note Important Disclosures on Pages 2 and 3.
Note Ana t Certification on Paqe 2.

J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L lyons, tLC I Mamber I{YSE, FlllRA e $PC Equrrv RnsEARcH
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Suitability
We assign a 2 suitability rating to NiSource. This company generates 100% of its earnings from its
regulated electric and natural gas utility businesses, which provides consistency to financial results.
Earnings and dividends are expected to trend steadily higher. Thus, we regard NiSource as a suitable
holding for utility investors seeking total return.

Additional information is available upon request.

Analvst Certification

I, David B. Burks, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my
personal views about the subject company(ies) and its (their) securities. I also certi$r that I have not been,
am not, and will not be receiving direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing the specific
recommendation(s) in this report.

Important Disclosures

Hilliard Lyons' analysts receive bonus compensation based on Hilliard Lyons' profitability. They do not
receive direct payments from investment banking activity.

Investment Ratings
Buy - We believe the stock has significant total return potential in the coming 12 months.
Long-term Buy - We believe the stock is an above average holding in its sector, and expect solid returns
to be realized over a longer time frame than our Buy rated issues, typically 2-3 years.

Neutral - We believe the stock is an average holding in its sector, is currently fully valued, and may be
used as a source of funds if better opportunities arise.

Underperform - We believe the stock is vulnerable to a price set back in the next 12 months.

Suitabilitv Ratings
I - A large cap, core holding with a solid history
2-Ahistoricallysecurecompanywhichcouldbecyclical,hasashorterhistorythana"I"orissubjectto
event driven setbacks

3 - An above average risk/reward ratio could be due to small size, lack of product diversity, sporadic
earnings or high leverage
4 - Speculative, due to small size, inconsistent profitability, erratic revenue, volatility, low trading volume
or a narrow customer or product base

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities
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0?/20/15
H:$43.47
T:H/A

{ 1fEZU15
N:$1s.12
T:N/A

08rO2/18
N:$25.s1
T:N/A

lSIEgi'17
N:$24.24
T:HiA

I 1/E'l/17
N:$28.37
T:NiA

Hilliard Lyons ratings lr Nl(NISOURCE INC)

Closing Price Oct 31,2017: $26.37

Legend:

N=Neutrrl, T=Price Target

$ Reiterated Neutral

@ Inuestrrs.som

2S

Hilliard Lyons
Recommended lssues

Investment Banking
Provided in Past 12 Mo.

#of oh ol
Stocks Covered Stocks Govered

39 32o/o

Bankinq
Bo/o

9%
0o/o

100%

No Bankinq
92o/o

91o/o

100%
0o/o

Hold/Neutral 74 600/o

Sell 8 7%

Restriction 2 2o/o

As of 5 October 2017

Other Disclosures

Opinions expressed are subject to change without notice and do not take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual investors. Employees of J.J.B. Hilliard,
W.L. Lyons, LLC or its affiliates ffi&y, at times, release written or oral commentary, technical analysis or
trading strategies that differ from the opinions expressed here.

J.J.B. Hilliard, W.L. Lyons, LLC is a multi-disciplined financial services firm that regularly seeks
investment banking assignments and compensation from issuers for services including, but not limited to,
acting as an underwriter in an offering or financial advisor in a merger or acquisition, or serving as
placement agent in private transactions.

The information herein has been obtained from sources we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed and
does not purport to be a complete statement of all material factors. This is for infonnational purposes and
is not a solicitation of orders to purchase or sell securities. Reproduction is forbidden unless authorized.
All rights reserved.

Hilliard Lyons Equity Research Electric Utilities
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NiSource Inc.
Me, Myself, and Nl

(Nt)

Key Takeaway
Nl realized 3q non-GAAP EPS of 74 (ex-items), matchlng our 74 est. & the 7(
Street mean forecast.l EBITDA of $259mm fell shy of our $272mm projection.
While EBIT missed lEFe by -12o/o, chlefly due to Gas Utility O&M cost escalation,
itwas offset by below-forecast interest & tax expense, driving in-line EPS. Mgmt
affirmed 2fl17 non-GAAP EPS guidance of $1.17-$1.2O 6r initiated 2018 EPS of
f 1.26-f .32. A -$315mm 3Q pension contribution seems to have been made.

Financial highlights. Nl realized recurring diluted 3Q EPS (non-GAAP) of 7(, in-line with
both our 74 forecast and the 70 Street mean estimate. While EBIT fell -12o/o short of our
projection, primarily due to weak Gas Distribution performance resulting from a sharper
than anticipated (-1 8o/oyly) rise in O&M expense, below-forecast interest expense and taxes

offset to deliver an in-line EPS. We note that the 3Q Cas Distribution operating loss was its

first seasonal loss since 3Q13 and look to the call for additional color on cost drivers and
mgmt's expectations. Separately, Nl raised -$290mm in equity during the quarter, bringing
its YTD total to *$330mm, in-line with the $250-$3Z5mm multi-year issuance guidance
(ATM & DRIP) offered at its spring Analyst Day. Finally, we note a significant (-$315mm)
3Q pension contribution appears to have been made, which far exceeds the -$35mm total
planned 2012 pension & post-retirement contributions outlined in the 1O-K and we await
the call for color on the drivers which prompted this action.

Gas Distribution. While gross margin was up $20mm y/y, O&V increased $38.5mm y/y,
leading to the segment's first 3Q operating loss since 3Q13, Northern Indiana Public Service
Company (NIPSCO)filed a gas base rate case with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission
(IURC) on9.21, seeking to secure NIPSCO's first natural gas base rate increase in more than
25 years which, if approved, would secure an annual revenue increase of $143.5mm; an

order is expected in 2H18. Columbia Gas of Ohio filed a settlement agreement in its pending
application for a 5-year extension of its Infrastructure Replacement Program (currently
authorized through 12.31.17); an order is expected by YE 2017. New rates in accordance
with approval of Columbia Gas of Maryland's base rate case settlement went into effect
on 10.27 increasing annual revenue by $2.4mm. NIPSCO filed the latest update on its 7-

year $850mm gas infrastructure modernization program on 8.31, covering -$58mm of
investments made in 1Hl7; an order is expected in 4Q17. Additionally, Columbia Gas of
Kentucky, Columbia Cas of Massachusetts, Columbia Gas of Maryland, and Columbia Cas

of Virginia each filed updates to their infrastructure tracker mechanisms covering -$160mm
in utility capital investments.

Electric. Segment EBIT beat our estimateby 7.7o/o due to robust top-line revenue growth.
NIPSCO continued recovering costs under its 7-year $1.25B infrastructure modernization
program as on 10.31 the IURC approved NIPSCO's latest request covering $133mm in
investment made between 5.16 to 4.17. lts two electric transmission projects remain on
schedule, with 2H18 in-service dates affirmed & planned environmental upgrades at its
Michigan City Unit 12 and RM Schahfer Units 14 & 15 await IURC approval.

2O18 guidance. Nl affirmed its 2017 EPS (non-CAAP) guidance of $1.17-1.2O ($1.t9 Street
mean) and initiated 2018 non-CMP EPS guidance of $1 .26-1.32 ($1.2e Street mean), with
respective 2017 &.2018 capex targeted at -$1 .6-$1.78 & $1.7-$1.88. Mgmt also maintained
plans outlined at its Investor Day in March 2017 to grow non-CMP EPS and DPSby 5-7oA

annually through 2020 with $1.6-$1.88 of expected annual capex in its utility infrastructure
programs through 2020. Nl noted it continues a commitment to maintaining its investment
grade credit ratings and as of 9.30, it retained $1.288 in net available liquidity.

Divldend declared. On August 8th, Nl declared a quarterly cash dividend of 17.5A (70(
annualized), up -6Vo yly and flat q/q; the dividend is payable on 11.20 to shareholders pf
record as of 10.31. r

HOtD
Bloomberg NYSE: Nl

Price target $24.00
Price $26.32^

"Prior tradins day's .'";lffiffi:: #::

Christopher Sighinolfi, CFA *

Equity Analyst
(21 2) 7 07 -6420 csi gh ino@jefferies.com

Corey Goldman *

Equity Analyst
(212) 284-341 1 caoldma l @jefferies.com

Nicholas Amicu<<i *

Equity Associate
(21 2) 284-17 38 nam icucci@jefferies.com
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Exhibit 1: Nl 3Ql7 Earnings Results Review

Source: NiSource, Jefferies
Note: Non-GMP results exclude non-operational items such as unrealized fluctuations in the
cash surrender value of company-owned life insurance (COLI), weather normalization effects

and plant retirement costs.

Christopher Sighlnolfi, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 7O7-6420, csighino@jefferies.com

NI

Company Update

November 1,2017

Cas Distribution ($1 7.1)

Electric Operations $129.0

orporate, Other, and Eliminations ($0.9)

$r0.5 NM

$1 19.8 7,7%

($4.s) -79.e%

$104.6 23.

5t I l.o s125.9 -r t.Eo6

Depreciation ($143.0)

Other Income / (Expenses) $4.8

Interest Expense ($87.9)

Income Tax Benefit (Expense) ($+.01

($143.4) -0.3%

$3.0 NM

($e2.2) -4.6e6

($12.s) -63.2%

($1 36.3)

$3.s

($8s.0)

Net Income $19.r 20'
Avg Diluted Shares Outstanding 332.4

Jefferies
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and return on equity (ROE) over the next l2 months.

page 3 of Z

Please see important disclosure information on pages 3 -7 ol this report.
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company policy or applicable securities

Christopher Sighinolfl, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 707-6420, csighino@jefferies,com

Company Description
Nisource, Inc. (NYSE: Nl) is a diversified energy holding companywhose subsidiaries provide natural gas, electricity, and otherenergy products

& services to nearly4 million US customers. The Company operates through three segments: Gas Distribution, Columbia Pipeline Croup, and

Electric. The Cas Distribution operations provide natural gas service and transportation for residential, commercial and industrial customers

in Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia, Kentuck, Maryland, Indiana and Massachusetts. Columbia Pipeline Croup offers gas transportation and

storage services for Local distribution companies, marketers and industrial and commercial customers located in Northeastern, lMid-Atlantic,

Midwestern and Southern states. The Electric Operations segment provides electric service in various counties in the northern part of lndiana.

NiSource was tounded in 1987, is incorporated under the laws ol the state of Delaware, and is headquartered in t\,lerrillville, lN.

Analyst Certification:
l, Christopher Sighinolfi, CFA, certify that all of the views erpressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subiect
security(ies) and subiect company(ies). I also certify that no part ot my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectl, related to the specific
recommendations or views expressed in this research report.
l, Coreycoldman, certify thatallofthe views expressed in this research report accuraGly rsflect nry personalviews aboutthe subject security0es) and
subiect company(ies). I also ce.tify that no part of my compensation was, i5, or will be, directly or indire.tl, related to the sp€cific recommendations
orviews expressed in this research report.
l, Nicholas Amicucci, certify that all of the views expressed in this research repoft accurately reflect my personalviews aboutthe subiectsecurity(ies) and
subject company(ies). I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectl, related to the specific recommendations
orviews expressed in this research report.
l, losh O'Brien, certify that all of the views expr€ssed in this research report accurately rellect my personal views about the subiect security(ies) and
su biect co mpa ny(ies). lalso certiry that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations
or views exDressed in this research reoort'
tu is the case with all Jefferies employees, the analys(s) responsible for the coverage of the financial instruments discussed in this report receives
compensation based in part on the ovemll pedormance of the lirm, including in\,/estment banking income. We seek to update our rcsearch as

appropriate, butvarious regulations may preventus from doing so. Aside fmm certain industry reports published on a periodic basis, the large maiority
oI reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgement.

Inyertment Recommendation Record
(Arti.lc 3(l )e rnd Artlclc 7 of MAR)

Recommendation Published . 08154 ET. November 1, 20'17

Recommendation Distributed . 08:54 ET. Novernber 1,20'17

Explanatlon of fefferies Ratings
Buy - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of 1596 or more within a 12-month period.

Hold - Describes securities thatwe expect to p.ovide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of plus 15% or minus 10% within a 12-month period.

Underperform - Describes securities that we expect to provide a total return (price appreciation plus yield) of minus 10% or less within a l2-month
period.
The expected total return (price appreciation plur yield) for 8uy rated securities with an average security price consistently below t10 is 20% or more
within a l2-month period as these companies are typically more volatile than the overall stock market. For Hold rated securities with an average
security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is plu5 or minus 20% within a I2-month period. For
lJnderperform rated securities with an average security price consistently below $10, the expected total return (price appreciation plus yield) is minus
20% or less within a 12-month period.
NR - The investment rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulations and/
or lefteries oolicies.
CS - Coverage Suspended. Jefferies has suspended coverage of this company.
NC - Not covered. lefferies does not cover this company.
Restricted - Describes issuers where, in conjunction with Jefferies engagement in certain transactions
regulations prohibit certain types of communications, including investment recommendations,

Monitor - Describes securities whose company fundamentals and tinancials are being monitored, and for which no financial projections or opinions
on the investment mefits ofthe company are provided.

Valuatlon Methodology
lefferies' methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturit, growth/value, volatility and expected total
return over the next 12 months.The price targets are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are not restricted to, analyses of market
risk, growth rate, revenue stream, discounted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF), free cash tlow (FCF), EVIEBITDA, PlE, PElgrowth, P/Ct
P/FC' premium (discount)/average group EV/EBITDA, premium (discount)/average group P/E, sum ot the parts, net asset value, dividend returns,
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Christopher Sighinolfi, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 707-6420, csighino@jefferies.com

lefferl€r Franchlre Pl.kr
lefferies Franchise Picks include stock selections from among the best stock ideas from our equity analysts over a l2 month period. Stock selection
is based on fundamental analysis and may take into account otherfactors such as analyst conviction, differentiated analysis, a favorable risk/reward
ratio and investment themes that lefferies analysts are recommending. lefferies Franchise Picks will include only Buy rated stocks and the number
can vary depending on analyst recommendations for inclusion- Stocks will be added as new opportunities arise and removed when the reason for
inclusion changes, the stock has met its desired return, if it is no longer rated Buy and/or if it triggers a stop loss. Stocks having '120 day volatility in
the bottom quartile of S&P stocks will continue to have a 15% stop loss, and the remainder will have a 20% stop. Franchise Picks are not intended
to represent a recommended portfolio of stocks and is not sector based, but we may note where we believe a Pick falls within an investment style
such as growth orvalue.

Risks which may lmpede the achievement of our Price Target
This report was prepared for general circulation and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors. fu such, the
financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions based
upon their specific investment obiectives and tinancial situation utilizing their own financial advisors as they deem necessary, Past performance of
the financial instruments recommended in this report should not be taken as an indication or guaiantee of luture results. The price, value of, and
income from, any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report can rise as well as fall and may be affected by changes in economic, financial
and political factors. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than the investorrs home currenc, a change in exchange rate5 may
adversely affect the price of, value of, or income derived from the financial instrument described in this report. In addition, investors in securities such
as ADR5, whose values are affected by the currency of the underlying security, effectively assume currcncy risk.

Notes: Each box in the Rating and Price Target History chart above represents actions over the past three years in which an analyst initiated on a
compan, made a change to a rating or price target of a company or discontinued coverage of a company.
Legend:

l: Initiating Coverage

D: Dropped Coverage

B: Buy

H: Hold

UP: Underperform

For lmportant Disclosure information on companies recommended in this report, please visit our website at https://javatarbluematrix.com/sellside/
Disclosures.action or call 212.284.230O.
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HOLD
UNDERPERFORM

1 058
839
146

51.79%
41.O7%
7.15%

331 31.29%
164 19.55%
17 11.64%
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20 2.38o/o
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::iii'ri.l:tl:,i'ii:'tili;::'l page 5 Of 7 Christopher Slghlnolfi, CFA, Equ ity An a lyst, (21 2) 7 07 -6420, csigh in o@jefleries.com

Pfease see important disclosure information on pages 3 - 7 ol this report. Jefferies



NI

Company Update

November 1,2017

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 80 of 108

Other lmportant Disclosures
Jefferies does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research r€ports. fu a result, investors should be aware thatJefferies may have a
conflict of interest that could affect the obiectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment
decision.

,efferies Equity Research refe6 to research .eports produced by analysts employed by one of the following lefferies Group LLC ("letferies') group
companre5:
unlted st.te.: Jefferies LLc which is an sEc registered firm and a member of FINRA.

Unlted Klngdom: lefferies International Limited, which is authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority; registered in England and
Wales No. 1978521; registered office: Vintners Place, 68 Upper Thames Street, London EC4V 3Bt telephone +44 (0)20 7029 8000; facsimile +44 (0)20
7029 4010.
Hong Kong: lefferies Hong Kong Limited, which is licensed by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong with CE number4T5546; located
at Suite 2201, 22nd Floor, Cheung Kong Center, 2 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong.
Slngapor€: JeJferies 5ingapore Limited, which is licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore; Iocated at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOB Plaza 2,
Singapore 048624, telephone: +55 6551 3950.

lap.n: lefferies (Japan) Limited, Tokyo Branch, which is a securities company registered by the Financial services Agency ot Japan and is a member
of the lapan Securities Dealers Association; located at Hibiya Marine 8ldg, 3t 1-51 Yuraku-cho, Chioda-ku, Tol<yo 100-0006; telephone +El3 5251
6100; facsimile +813 5251 5101.

Indl.: lefferies India Private Limited (ClN - U74140MH2007PTC200509), which is licensed bytheSecurities and Exchange Board of India as a Merchant
Banker (1NM000011443), Research Analyst (|NH000000701) and a Stock Broker with Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (1N8011491033) and National
Stock Exchange of India Limited (N8231491032) in the Capital Market Segmenq located al 42143,2 North Avenue, Maker Maxit, Bandra-Kurla
Complex, Bandla (East) Mumbai 400 051, Indiailel +91 22 4356 6000.
This maGrial has been prepared by Jefferies employing appropriate expertise, and in the belief that it is fair and not misleading. The information set
forth herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable, buthas not been independently verified by Jefferies. Therefore, exceptforany obligation
under applicable rules we do not guarantee its accuracy. Additional and supporting information is available upon request, Unless prohibited by the
provisions of Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, this material is distributed in the united States (riUS"), by lefferies LLC, a Us-registered
broker-dealer, which accepts responsibility lor itl contents in accordance with the provisions of Rule 15a-6, under the US Securities Erchange Act of
1934. Transactions by or on behall oI any US person may only be effected through lefferies LLC. In the United Kingdom and European Economic
Area this report is issued and/or approved tordistribution by Jefferies International Limited and is intended for use only by persons who have, or have
been assessed as having, suitable professional experience and expertise, or by persons to whom it can be otherwise lawfully distributed. lelferies
International Limited Equity Research personnel are separated from other business groups and are not under their supervision or control. Jefferies
International Limited has implemented policies to (i) address conflictr of interest related to the preparation, contentand distribution of re5earch reports,
public appearances, and interactions between rsearch analyst5 and those outside of the research departmenq 0i) ensure that research analysts are
insulated from the review, pressure, oroversight by persons engaged in investment banking services activities orother persons who might be biased in
theirludgment or supervision; and (iii) promote obiective and reliable research that rellecti the truly held opinions of research analysts and prevents the
use of rcsearch rcports or research analysts to manipulate orcondition the market or im properly tavor the interests ofthe leffuries International Limited
or a current or prospective customer or class of customers. lefferies International Limited may allow it5 analysts to undertake private consultancy
work. Jefferies Inte.national Limited's conflicts management policy sets out the armngements lefferies Internatjonal Limited employs to manage any
potential conflicts of inter€st that may arise as a result of such consultanry work. Jefferies International Ltd, its affiliates or subsidiaries, may make a
market or provide liquidity in thetinancial instrument5 refurred to in this investment recommendation. ForCanadian investors, this material is intended
for use only by protessional or institutional investors. None of the investments or investment services mentioned or described herein is available to
other persons orto anyone in Canada who is not a "Designated Institution" as defined by the Securities Act(Ontario). In Sin ga pore, lefferies Singapore
Limited is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. For investors in the Republic of Singapore, this material is provided by lefferies Singapore
Limited pursuant to Regulation 32C of the Financial Advisers Regulations. The material contained in this document is intended solely for accredited,
expert or institutional investors, as delined under the Securities and Futures Act (Cap. 289 of Singapore). lf there ar€ any matters arising from, or
in connection with this material, please contact letferies Singapore Limited, located at 80 Raffles Place #15-20, UOg Plaza 2,singapore 048624,
telephone: +65 6551 3950, In Japan this maGrial is issued and distrib'rted by lefieries (Japan) Limited to institutional investo.s only. In Hong Kong,
this teport is issued and approved by iefferies Hong Kong Limited and i5 intended for use only by protessional investors as defined in the Hong Kong
Securities and Futures Ordinance and itr 5ubsidiary legislation. In the Republic of China Caiwan), this report should not be distributed. The research
in relation to this reportis conduded outside the PRC. This report does notconstitute an offur to sellor the solicitation ofan ofler to buy anysecudties
in the PRC. PRC investors shall have the rclevant qualifications to invest in such securities and shall be res ponsible lo r obtaining all relevant approvals,
licenses, verifications and/or registrations from the relevant governmental authorities themselves. In India this report is made available by lefferies
India Private Limited. In Australia this information is issued solely by lefferies International Liqited and is directed solely at wholesale clients within
the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia (the IActr') in connection with their consideration of any investment or investment service
that is the subiect of this document. Any offer or issue that is the subject of this document does not require, and this document is not, a disclosure
document or product disclosure statement within the meaning of the AcL lefferies International Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority under th€ laws of the United Kingdom, which differtrom Austrdlian laws. Jefferies International Limited has obtained reliet under
Australian Securities and Investments Commission Class Order03/1o99, which conditionally exempts it from holding an Australian tinancialservices
licence undertheAct in respect ofthe provision ofcertain financialservices to wholesale clients. Recipient5 ofthis document in anyotherjurisdictions
should inform themselves about and observe any applicable legal requirements in relation to the receipt of this document.

This report is not an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or seil any security or dedvative instrument, or to make any investment. Any opinion or
estimate constitutes the preparerrs bestludgment as of the date of preparation, and is subject to change without notice. jefferies assumes no obligation
to maintain or update this reportbased on subsequent intomation and events. lefferies, itr associates oraffiliates, and its respective officers, directors,
and employees may have long or short positions in, or may buy or sell any ofthe securities, derivative instruments or other investment5 mentioned or
described herein, either as agent or as principal for Lheir own account. upon request lefferies may provide specialized research products or seryices
to certain customers focusing on the prospects tor individual covered stocks as compared to other covered stocks over varyihg time horizons or
under differing market conditions. While the views expressed in these situations may not always be directionally consistent with the long-term views
page 6 of 7
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expressed in the analyst's published research, the analy5t has a reasonable basis and any inconsistencies can be reasonably explained. This material
does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment obiectives, financial situations, or needs of individual
clients. Clients should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate,
seek professional advice, including tax advice, The price and value of the investments referred to herein and the income from them mayfluctuate. Past
performance is nota guide to future performance, future returns are not guardnteed, and a loss of original capital may occur. Fluctuations in exchange
rates could have adverse effects on the value or price of or income derived trom, certain investmenti. This report has been prepared independentlyof
any issuer ofsecurities mentioned herein and not in connedion with any proposed offering of securities oras agent of any issuerof securities. None
of Jefferies, any oI its affiliates or its .esearch analysti has any authority whatsoever to make any representatjons or wananty on behalf of the issue(s).
Jefferies policy prohibits research pe6onnel from disclosing a rccommendation, investment .ating, or investment thesis Ior review by an issuer prior
to the publication of a research repoft containing such rating, reaommendation or investment thesis, Any comm€nts or statements made herein are
those of the authorG) and may differ from the views ofJefferies.

This report may contain information obtained from third parties, including ratings lrom creditratings agenciessuch as Standard & Poor's. Reproduction
and distribution oI third party content in any form is prohibited except with the priorwritten permission of the related third party. Third party content
providers do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availabillty of any information, including ratings, and are not responsible for
any €rrors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless oI the cause, orfor the resulti obtained lrom the use of 5uch content. Third party content
providers give no express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any war.anties of merchantability orfitness for a particular purpose or
use. Third party content providers shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary compensatory, punitive, special or consequential
damage5, costs, expenser, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of their content,
including ratings. Credit ratings are statements ofopinions and are not statements offact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell secu rities. They
do not address the suitability ofsecurities orthe suitability ot securities for investment purposes, and should not be rclied on as investment advice.

lefferies research reports are disseminated and available primarily electronicall, and, in some cases, in printed form. Electronic research is

simultaneously available to all clients. Additional research products including models are available on lefferies Clobal Markets Portal. This report or
any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed withoutthe written consent oflefferies. N eithef lefferies norany officer nor employee of
Jefferies accepts any liability whatsoeverfor any direct, indirect or consequential damages or losses arising from any use of this reportor its contents.

For lmportant Disclosure inlormation, please vi5it our website at https://javatarbluematrix.com/sellside/Disclosures.action or call 1.888.JEFFERlES

@ 2017 jefferies Croup LLC

Christopher Slghlnolff, CFA, Equity Analyst, (212) 7O7-6420, csighino@iefferies.com
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Alert
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E nergy: Mu lti-Uti lities

NYSE: NI

NiSource Inc.
Nf - ALERT 3Q17 Earnings Results in Line, 2018 Guidance Favorable
Paul T. Ridzon | (216) 689-0270 / pridzon@key.com

John Barta I (216\ 689-3386 /iohnJ_barta@key.com

Newly introduced 2018 guidance midpoint is above views.

October 31, 2017 close: $26.37
3Q17 Ongoing EPS: $0.07 vs. $0.06 results in 3Q l6 / Consensus of $0.07 / KBCM of $0.07. Nl weather normalizes its ongoing EPS;
weather was roughly a halfcent negative in the quarter.
Initial Take: We expect a positive response to in line results and 2018 guidance, which is above views at the midpoint.
2017 EPS Estimate: $1.20 (Consensus: $1.19).
2018 EPS Estimate: $1.28 (Consensus: $'1.26).

Guidance: Nisource reaffirmed 2017 guidance of $'1.17-$1.20. Nl also introduced 2108 guidance of S1.2G$1.32 per share.

Highlights:

. Results were in line with views.

.20lTCapExisontrackwithits$1.6billion-$l.Tbilliongoal.20lSCapExisforecastat$1.7billion-$1.8billion.
' Gas operations operating earnings fell to a loss of $17.1 million from positive $5.'l million.

o Revenues rose $20.4 million, driven by new rates ($ 16 million), $2.9 million in higher usage, and S1.3 million in customer groMh.
o Expenses rose $42.6 million due to employee costs primarily related to pension expense ($25.4 million), outside seNices ($8.4

million), and depreciation on higher plant balances ($3.6 million).

' Electric operating eamings rose lo $129.0 million from $24.4 million .

o Revenues increased $34.0 million on new rates ($22.4 million), transmission poects ($7.4 million), and trackers, which were
offset in expenses ($5.4 million).

o Expenses rose $9.6 million on tracker items ($5.4 million) and increased employee costs ($4.0 million)
o Retail electric sales fell 3.7% (Residential -12.7%, Commercial-5.4%, and Industrial +1.5%) as cooling degrees fell2l% io 5%

below normal.

. The Corporate segment reported a 3Q operating loss of$0.9 million vs. a loss of $3.0 million, driven by employee and administrative
costs.

. Other inmme exDenses rose $1.6 million.

9:00 a.m. ET Confercnce Call #: 855-219-95?0; Passcode: 95927276

We will be focused on:

. Regulatory update
o Electricity demand trends
e Steel customer trends

For analyst certification and important disclosures, please refer to the Disclosure Appendix.
KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. I Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC
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Disclosure Appendix

Nisource lnc. - Nl

We have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for Nisource Inc. within the past 12 months.

NlSource Inc. is an investment banking client of ours.

We have received compensation icr investment banking services from Nisour@ Inc. during the past 12 months.

We expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking sarvices from Nisource Inc. within the next three
months.

During the past 12 months, Nisource Inc. has been a client of the firm or its affiliates for non-securities related services.

As ofthe date ofthis report, we maks a market in Nisource Inc..

Reg AlC Certification

The research analyst(s) responsible forthe preparation ofthis research report certifies that:(1) allthe views expressed
in this research report accurately reflect the research analyst's personal views about any and all of the subject
securities or issuers: and (2) no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this research report.

Three-Year Rating and Price Target Historu

Created by BlueMatrix

Rating Disclosures

Distribution of Ratings/lB Services Firmwide and by Sector

KeyBanc Capital Markets I Energy

tB Serv/Past 12 Mos. I lB Serv/Past 12 Mos.

Rating Count Count Percent I Rating Count Count Percent

Overweight [OWl

Sector Weight [SWl

Underweight [UW]

299

367

11

44.17

54.2',1

't.62

68

51

1

22.74lOverweight [OW] 29

u
0

46.03

53.97

0.00

18 62.07

16 47.06

0 0.00

13.90 | Sector weight [SWI

9.09 | Undenrveight [UVYI
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Paul T. Ridzon
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Disclosure Appendix (cont'd)

Rating System

Overweight - We expect the stock to outperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months.

Sector Weight - We expect the stock to perform in line with the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12
months.

Underweight - We expect the stock to underperform the analyst's coverage sector over the coming 6-12 months,

Other Disclosures
KeyBanc Capital Markets is a trade name under which corporate and investment banking products and services of
Keycorp and its subsidiaries, KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc., Member NYSE/FINRA/SIPC ('KBCMl"), and KeyBank National
Association ('KeyBank N.A.'), are marketed.

KeyBanc Capital Markets Inc. ('KBCMl") does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As
a result, investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity ofthis report.
Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

This report has been prepared by KBCMI. The material contained herein is based on data from sources considered to be
reliable; however, KBCMI does not guarantee or warrant the accuracy or completeness ofthe information. lt is published for
informational purposes only and should not be used as the primary basis of investment decisions. Neither the information
nor any opinion expressed constitutes an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security. The opinions and
estimates expressed reflectthe currentjudgment of KBCMI and are subjectto changewithout notice. This report may contain
forward-looking statements, which involve risk and uncertainty. Actual results maydifier significantly from the forward-looking
statements. This report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not tiake into account the specific
investment objectives, financial situation and the specific needs of any person or entity.

No portion of an analyst's compensation is based on a specific banking transaction; however, part of his/her compensation
may be based upon overallfirm revenue and profitability, of which investment banking is a component. Individuals associated
with KBCMI (other than the research analyst(s) listed on page 1 ofthis research report) may have a position (long or short) in
the securities covered in this research report and may make purchases and/or sales ofthose securities in the open market or
otherwise without notice. As required by FINRA Rule 2241(C)(4)(A), financial interest, if any, by any research analysts listed
on page 1 of this report will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory disclosures located above
in the Disclosure Appendix. KBCMI itself may have a position (long or short) in the securities covered in this research report
and may make purchases and/or sales of those securities in the open market or otheMise without notice. As required by
FINM Rule 2241(CX4XF), if KBCMI, or its afiiliates, beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
in the subject company(ies) in this research report, it will be disclosed in lmportant Disclosures, Company-specific regulatory
disclosures located above in the Disclosures Appendix. This communication is intended solely for use by KBCMI clients. The
recipient agrees not to forward or copy the information to any other person without the express written consent of KBCMI.

November 1,2017
Paul T. Ridzon

Pg,3
(216) 689-0270 / pridzon@key.com
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NiSource lnG Nl :i,','i,i,,' i**
Last Price

26.58 uso

Fair Value Uncertainty

25.00uso Low

Economic Moatil

Narrow

rrrrrt itJjij; ii.*uiorrtip Industry Group

Stable Standard Utilities - Requlated

NiSource Initiates Strong 2018 Earnings, Capital Expenditure

Guidance; Increasing FVE To $25

Vital Statistics

Market Cap (USD Mil)

52-Week High (USD)

52-Week Low (USD)

52-Week Total Return %

YTD Total Return %

Last Fiscal Year End

S-Yr Forward Revenue CAGR %

5-Yr Forward EPS CAGB %

Price/Fair Value

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 2014E) 2018(E)

Price/Earnings 20.8 203 22 2 20 4

EV/EBITDA 9.7 10.6 10.7 10.2

EV/EB|T 16.1 17.3 17.0 16,4

Free Cash Flow Yield % -3.2 -9.4 0.4 -12.8

Dividend Yield % 4.2 2.9 2.7 3.0

Financial Summary and Forecasts (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 20llE) 2018(E)

4,65? 4,493 4,815 5,000

-28.1 -3.4 7.2 3,8

802 857 990 1,027

-34.9 7 .0 15.5 3.7

299 351 395 445

-44.0 11.4 12.4 12.7

0.94 1.09 1.r9 1.29

-44.5 16,',t 9.7 8.7

3,741 -602 -26 -947

-121.3 -116.1 -95.7 NM

Historical/forecast data sources are Morningstar Estimales and may reflect adjustments.

Profile

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies

with approximately 3.5 million customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland,

Massachusetts, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia. NiSource's electric utility

transmits and distributes electricity in northern Indiana to about 500,000

customers. The regulated electric utllity also owns more than 3,000 MW of

generation capacity, most of which is coal-f ired.

Charles Fishman, CFA

Equity Analyst

charles.f ishman@morningstar.com

+1 312 696 6523

lmportant Disclosure

The conduct of Morningstar's analysts is

g overn ed by Code of Eth ics/Code of Conduct

Policy. Personal Security Trading Policy (or

an equivalent of). and Investment fiesearch

Policy. For information regarding conflicts

of interest, visit http://global.morningstar

.com/equitydisclosures

The primary analyst covering this company

does not own its stock.

Research as of 01 Nov 201 7

Estimates as of 0l Nov2017

Pricing data as of 01 Nov 2017 '15:16

Rating updated as of 01 Nov 2017 15:58

Cunency amounts expressed with '$' are in

U.S. dollars {USD) unless otherwise denoted.

Analyst Note 01 Nov 20'17

We are increasing our fair value estimate t0 $25 per share

from $23 per share after NiSource inittated a 2018 earnings

guidance range with a midpoint above our estimate and

indicated this would be the base for its ongoing guidance

of 5o/o-l o/o annual earni ngs growth.

In addition, management is targetrng 2018 capital

expenditures 0f $1.7 billion t0 $1.8 billion. also putting our

$1.7 billion estimate at the low end of its guidance range.

Based 0n the increase in the 2018 investment plan, we

increased 0ur capital expenditure estimate by approximately

$50 million per year through 2021. }ur fair value estimate

increase is primarily driven by our increased capital

expenditure assumpti0ns overthe nextf ive years in addition

to time-value appreciation since 0ur last update.

NiSource established a 2018 earnings guidance range 0f

$1.26-$1 .32 per share, putting 0ur estimate 0f $1 .27 per

share at the low end 0f the guidance. We have increased

our 2018 EPS estimate to $1.30, based on the earnings

guidance and increasing our capital expenditure forecast

consistent with the companys capital expenditure plan.

We are also increasing our annual dividend growth rate

assumpti0n to 7% from 6%. This is the top end of NiSource's

guidance of 5%-7ok through 2020, bur would result in a

payout ratio be low management s target of 60 %-70 % based

0n the higher earnings guidance. We expect NiSource's

board of directors to increase the 2018 common dividend

byTo/o, to an annual rate of $0.75 per share, effective with

the 2018 first-quarter which we expect will be declared in

late January.

NiSource reported 2017 third-quarter operating earnings 0f

$0.07 per share versus $0.06 per share in the same period

last year. The third quarter is typically the weakest period

8,s93
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21.17

16.4

22.3

31 Dec 2016

5.3
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with NiSource deriving over70% of operating earnings f rom

its natural gas distribution utilities. NiSource also

reaff irmed 2017 earnings guidance of $'1 .17-$1 .20 per share

and capital expenditures 0f $1.6 billion-$1.7 billion.
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Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Financial Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Growth (70 YoYl

Bevenue

EBIT

EBITDA

Net Income

Diluted EPS

Earnings Before Interest, after Tax

Free Cash Flow

Forecast

3-Year

Hist. CAGR

at

-8.7

-6.2

-10.8

-10.4

201 5

-t6. I

-34.9

-21.8

-44.0

-44.5

-35.0

-121.3

20r6

-3.4

1.0

5.9

11.4

16.1

6.8

-'1 16.1

201 7

7.2

15.5

12.4

9.7

47.4

-95 7

2014

14.4

9.3

7.8

8.1

1.0

3.6

58.7

5-Year

2018 Proj. CA6fr

?R q?

3.7 8.9

4.8 7.8

12.7 1 1 .3

8.7 7.5

-76.6 10.3

NM

3-Year

Hist Avg

| 8.4

29.4

19,2

6.2

1.8

7,6

5 Year

2018 Proj. AvsProfitability

0perating Margin %

EBITDA Margin %

Net Margin %

Free Cash Flow Margin %

ROIC %

Adjusted RO|C %

Return on Assets %

Return on Equity %

2414

19.0

28.4

8.3

-9.3

7.9

9.5

2.2

8.8

201 5

11r'
II.L

28.5

6.4

80.4

5.5

1.4

5.7

201 6

19,1

31 .3

t.B

- tJ.+

6.0

t.u

8.4

20.5

329

8.9

-18.9

1.5

17

71z. l

9.5

21.4

33.8

J.4

_q?

5.8

2.2

9.6

20t 7

20.6

326

8.2

aa
/.t

B.l

2.0

9.2

Leverage

Debt/Capital

Total Debt/EBITDA

EBITDA/lnterest Expense

3-Year

Hist Avg

0.64

5.44

3.BB

zAM

0.62

tr, AF.

4.14

201 5

0.64
F. 1A

3.49

201 6

0.66

s,63

4.07

201 7

067

5./0

4.14

5-Year

2018 Proj Avg

0 66 0.65

5.78 5.60

3.96 4.10

Valuation Summary and Forecasts
201 5

Price/Fair Value

Price/Earnings

EV/EBITDA

EV/EBIT

Free Cash Flow Yield %

Dividend Yield %

1.08 1.05

20.8 703

9.7 10.6

16.1 11.3

-3.2 -9.4

4.2 2.9

2014E) 2]tBlEl

22.2 20.4

10.7 | 0.2

17.0 16.4

0.4 -t 2.8

2.7 30

201 6

Discounted Gash Flow Valuation

Present Value Stage I

Present Value Stage ll

Present Value Stage lll

Firm Value Per Share

USD Mit (%) Vatue

-1,177

2,426

14,531

-7.5 -3.49

15.4 7 19

92.1 43,07

Total Firm Value

Cash and Equivalents

'Debt

Preferred Stock

0ther Adjustments

15,780

40

-7,909

250

100.0 46.17

0.12

-23,44

0.14

Key Valuation Drivers

Cost of Equity %

Pre-Tax Cost of Debt %

Weighted Average Cost of Capital %

Long-Bun Tax Rate %

Stage ll EBI Growth Rate %

Stage ll Investment Bate %

Perpetuity Year

7f,

5.8

5.9

28.0

qn

71.4

Equity Value

Projected Diluted Shares

Fair Value per Share (USD)

8,160 24.19

331

25.00

Additional estimates and scenarios available for download at http://select m0rningstar.com

The data in the table above represent base-case forecasts in the company's reporting
currency as 0f the beginning of the current year. 0ur fair value estimate may differ from the
equity value per share shown above due to our time value 0f mOney adjustmenl and in cases

, where probability-weighled scenario analysis is performed.
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Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Income Statement (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Fnd.s in December

Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold 2,224 1,644

Forecast

2017 2018

4,815 5,iln

1 ,510 1 ,567

2014

6,471

201 5

{,652

20r6

4,493

1,390

Gross Profit

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

Depreciation & Amortization (if reported separately)

4,26

2,1 36

320

-47

606

3,008

1.426

256

524

3,102

1.454

244

541

#M 3,433

1.498 1,542

240 247

10 10

568 607

0perating Income {ex chargesl

Restructuring & 0ther Cash Charges

lmpairment Charges (if reported separately)

0ther Non-Cash (lncomel/Charqes

8578021,81 990 1,027

-322-1 -

0perating Income (incl chargesl

Interest Expense

Interest lncome

1,262

444

w)8588m t,027

415379350

L

380

-80

Pre-Tax lncome

Income Tax Expense

Other After-Tax Cash Gains (Losses)

0ther After-Tax Non-Cash Gains (Losses)

{Minority Interest)

{Preferred Dividends}

173222

510

182

340

141

3-

617

104

-to

310

-1

Net lncome

Weighted Average Diluted Shares 0utstanding

a5395

331 3U

332

324

287

320

530

317

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Adjusted Net Income

1.67 0.90 r.02 t.t9 t.29

445?qq299534

Diluted Earnings Per Share (Adjustedl

Dividends Per Common Share

EBITDA

Adiusted EBITDA

1.090.941.69 ,19 t.29

1.02

r,868

t,836

0.83

1324

1326

0.64

t,/105

l,N4

0.70

,,569

,,569

0.75

I,H4
t,6u
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Balance Sheet (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Cash and Equivalents

Investments

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

Deferred Tax Assets (Current)

0ther ShortTerm Assets

2014

50

921

sB6

214

696

201 5

45

660

537

335

2016

36

841

494

3Bs

Forecast
2017 2018

110

890

515

375

814

857

496

350

Current Assets

Net Property Plant, and Equipment

Goodwill

0ther Intangibles

Deferred Tax Assels (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Assets

Long-Term N on-0perating Assets

2,467

1 1 ,057

1,691

265

1,545

7,843

1,577

12,112

1,691

254

1,600

tou

1,762

13,068

1,691

243

t,0J/

292

2,518 1,891

| 4,200 15,342

1,691 t,6gl

232 221

1,905 2,08s

292 292

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Short-Term Debt

Deferred Tax Liabilities {Current)

Other Short-Term Liabilities

24,866

610

1,844

1,511

17,493

433

1,001

1,223

18,692

539

1,851

1,062

2ASt7 2t,521

579 601

250 250

1,300 |,400

Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Liabilities

Long-Term Non-0perating Liabilities

3,S64

8,156

2,380

2,996

1,1 95

2,658

5,949

2.365
't,350

|,Jlt

3,452

6,058

2,528
'1,265

1 .317

8,700

2,953

1,350

1.317

9,250

2,453

|,350

1,317

2129 2,251

Total Liabilities

Prefened Stock

Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Retained Earnings (Def icit)

(Treasury Stock)

Other Equity

18,691

1

4,788

1,494

-59
ql

-Jl

13,649

,l

5,078

-1,123

-79

.?E

14,621

J

5,154

-972

-89

-25

16,49

5,404

-810

-89

-41

,6,621

J

5,654

-D/Z

-89

-Z'0

Shareholder's Equity

Minority Interest

6,175 3^844 4,011 4,468 4,gn

Total Equity 6,175 3.844 4,071 4,468 4,gn

iE5b'midi6&!@d.dmh'|oliilUmli0idpuQoH!idt|!Eh[fdr
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Cash Flow (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Net lncome

20'16

568

n
37

-r88 -10

39 -2

-251 35

109 40

238

Forecast

20t7 2018

395 445

Depreciation

Amortization

Stock-Based Compensation

lmoairment of Goodwill

lmpairment of Other Intangibles

Deferred Taxes

0ther Non-cash Adjustments

(lncrease) Decrease in Accounts Receivable

(lncreasel Decrease in Inventory

Change in 0ther Short-Term Assets

Increase (Decreasel in Accounts Payable

Change in 0ther Short-Term Liabilities

2014

s30

20r 5

302

262

41

43

-1 91

606 524 547

72 51 4t

135 18?

-11 -12

299

-50

-63

-1?n

I
38

607
11
tt

39

425 -500

-33

-t9

-1C

22

100

Cash From 0perations

{Capital Expend itures)

Net (Acquisitions|, Asset Sales, and Disposals

Net Sales (Purchases) of Investments

Other Investing Cash Flows

1,321

-2,029

13

-1 01

1,163

-t,J0 l

5

? 7?1

1,415

-1 0B

804 Ln6 M6

-1,700 -t,749

-264 -100

Cash From Investing

Common Stock lssuance (or Bepurchase)

Common Stock (Dividends)

Short-Term Debt lssuance {or Retirement)

Long-Term Debt lssuance (or Retirementl

Other Financing Cash Flows

-2.117 23n

L

-263

-2,186

-137

250

-257

s50

-39

14

-ZUO

921

62

20

-JLI

87B

219

-1,583 -1,ffi4 1,849

250

-232

-1,601

2,642

-37

Gash From Financing

Exchange Hates, Discontinued 0ps, etc, {net)

796 -3,520 iln,,021791

-to-td -,]

Net Change in Cash -7M77811-10

Mominsr' R6sr,\ Sdi4 ltc, aliNEd
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Research Methodology for Valuing Gompanies

Overview

At the hearl of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

sulting from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet, and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash flow,

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety of other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclical companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

(e,9., mines). or companies expected to generate

negative earnings over the next few years. That

said, we don't dismiss multiples altogether but

rather use them as supporting cross-checks for

our DCF-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges (including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss short-term marketprice movements),

but we believe these negatives are mitigated by

deep analysis and our longterm approach.

Morningstar's equity research gr0up ("we",

"our") believes that a c0mpany's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

The Morningstar Rating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to their

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate, in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell for the

biggest risk-ad.iusted discount to their fair values,

whereas 1-star stocks trade at premiums to their

intrinsic worth.

Four key components drive the Morningstar rat-

ing: (1) 0ur assessment of the firm's economic

moat, (2) our estimate of the stock's fair value, (3)

our uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price. This pr0cess ultimately

culminates in our single-point star rating.

1. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitative assessment of a firm's longterm

investment potential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time. We define economic

profits as returns on invested capital (or B0lC) over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight

ed average cost of capital (or WACC), Without a moat,

profits are more susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources of economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efflcient scale.

Companies with a narrow moat are those we believe

are m0re likely than n0t t0 achieve normalized excess

returns for at least the next 10 vears. Wide-moat com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for 10 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years, The longer a firm generates economic

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, n0-m0at companies will see their normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

sources of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger; stable where we don't anticipate changes t0 com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioration.

2. Estimated FairValue

Combining our analysts' financial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

capital. Returns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing our estimate of their intrinsic value.

0ur model is divided into three distinct staoes:

Stage l: Explicit Forecast

In this stage, which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins, tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts, and capital spending. Based

on these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBl) and the net new investment

(NNllto derive our annual free cash flow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage of our model is the period it will take

the company's return on new invested capital-the re-

turn on capital of the next dollar invested ("R0NlC'I-

to decline (or rlse) to its cost of capital. During the Stage

ll period, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

l. The length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat, We forecast

this period to last anywhere from one year (for c0mpa-

nies with no economic moat) to 10-15 years or more (for

wide-moat companies|. During this period, cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate. average return 0n new invested capital (R0NlC),

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease. The investment rate and return on new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu-

lated. In the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal ROlCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestment),

and we may truncate the second stage.

Stage lll: Perpetuity

Once a company's marginal R0lC hits its cost of capital,

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula. At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline or lnvestment in the buslness neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

provides a return in line with estlmated WACC.

Because a dollar earned today is worth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow, we discount our projections of

cash flows in stages l, ll, and lllto arrive at a total pres-

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm-rep-

resenting cash available to provide a return to all

capital providers -we discount future cash

flows using the WACC, which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity, debt, and preferred

stock (and any other funding sources), using ex-

pected future proportionate long{erm, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertainty around that fair value estimate

Morningstar's Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system, The Un-

certainty Rating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics of the business underlying

the stock, including operating and financlal lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall econ0my,

product concentration, pricing power, and other

com pany-specific factors,

Analysts consider at least two scenarlos in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 25% probabillty that the

company will perform better than the bull case,

and a 25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases ls an imoortant in-

dicator of the uncertainty underlying the fair

value estimate.

0ur recommended margin of safety widens as

our uncertainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uit\i increases. The more uncertain we are about

the estimated value of the equity, the greater the

discount we require relative to our estimate of

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase of the shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in poftfolio

construction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low, medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Low: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 20%

discount and for 1-star rating is25% premium.

> Medium: margin of safety for 5-star rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

> High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 40%

discount and for 1-star rating is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safety for 5-star rating is a 50%

discount and for 1-star rating is 75% premium.

>Ertreme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety.

4. Market Price

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

repoft come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable s0urce.

For more detail information about our methodology, please

g0 t0 http://global.morningstar.com/equitydisclosures

Morningstar Star Rating for Stocks

0nce we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis, and the star rating is automatically re-cal-

culated at the market close on every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysts keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and, based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower thelr fair

value estimates as warranted.

Please note, there is no predefined distribution of stars.

That ls, the percentage of stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings, in the aggregate,

can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation.

When there are many S-star stocks, the stock market as

a whole is more undervalued. in our opinion, than when

very few companies garner our highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the rnarket price will converge on our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact time frame in which

market prices may adjust).

0ur star ratings are guideposts t0 a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own specific investment

goals, risk tolerance, tax situation, time horizon, in-

c0me needs, and complete investment portfolio, am0ng

other factors.

The Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

Five Stars *****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates that the

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside risk and maximizing

upside potential.

FourStars ****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is likely,

Three Stars ***
Indicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

fair risk-adjusted return (approximately cost of equity).

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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Two Stars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk-

adjusted returns from the current market price

over a multiyear tlme frame, based on our analy-

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potentlaland leav-

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

Other Definitions:

last Price: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

tne reooft.

Stewardship Rating: Represents 0u r a ssessment

of management's stewardship of shareholder

capital, with particular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage, dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecuti0n, c0mpensation, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices. Corporate

governance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

ings. "Exemplary," "Standard," and "Poor." Ana-

lysts judge stewardship from an equity holder's

perspective. Hatings are determined on an abso-

lute basis. Most companies wlll receive a

Standard rating, and this is the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong 0r poor capital

allocation decisions.

0uantitative Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Price and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that securitv.

>Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

tative fair value estimate.

>Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstar's

0uantitative fair value estimate.

>0vervalued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita-

tive fair value estimate.

Risk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is n0 assurance or

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may 0r may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate so that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more or

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lower or higher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingstar's Uncertainty Rating serves as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.
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General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person(s)

noted in their capacity as an analystfor Morningstar's equity

research group, The equity research group consists of

various Morningstar, Inc. subsidlaries ("Equity Research

Group)". In the United States, that subsidiary is Morningstar

Research Services LLC, which is registered with and

governed by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in good

faith, are as of the date of the report and are subject to

change without notice. Neither the analyst nor Equity

Research Group commits themselves in advance to whether

and in which intervals updates to the report are expected

to be made. The written analysis and Morningstar Star

Rating for stocks are statements of opinions; they are not

statements of fact,

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make a

reasonable effort to carefullv research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained from sources believed

to be reliable such as, for example, the companys financial

statements filed with a regulator, c0mpany website,

Bloomberg and any other the relevant press sources. 0nly

the information obtained from such sources is made

lrtlon:irgstar Rating

*********
-.1 ***

***

,rril.bl;;,rr, 
'rrru 

who is the subject of the analysis,

which is necessary to properly reconcile with the facts.

Should this sharing of information result in considerable

changes, a statement of that fact will be noted within the

report. While the Equity Research Group has obtained data,

statistics and information from sources it believes to be

re liable, ne ither the Eq u ity Resea rch G roup nor Morn i n gsta r,

Inc,performs an audit or seeks independent verification of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives,

Unless otheruvise provided in a separate agreement,

recipients accessing this report may only use it in the country

in which the Morningstar distributor is based. Unless stated

othenruise, the original distributor of the report is

Morningstar Research Services LLC, a U.S.A. domiciled

f rnancial institution.

This report is Tor informational purposes only and has no

regard to the specific investment objectives, financial

situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. This

publication is intended to provide information to assist

institutional investors in making their own investment

decisions, not to provide investment advice to any specific

investor. Therefore. investments dlscussed and recommendatlons

made herein may not be suitable for all investors: recipients

must exercisqtheir own independent judgment as to the

a!tn dis re pDdd ioldyt .rd
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suitability of such investments and recommendations in the

light of their own investment objectives, experience,

taxation status and financial position.

The information, data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are n0t warranted to be accurate, c0rrect, c0mplete

or timely. Unless othenruise provided in a separate

agreement, neither Morningstar, Inc. orthe Equity Research

Group represents that the report contents meet all of the

presentation and/or disclosure standards applicable in the

jurisdiction the recipient is located.

Except as othenrvise required by law or provided for in a

separate agreement, the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. and the

Equity Research Group and their officers, directors and

employees shall not be responsible or liable for any trading

decisions, damages or other losses resulting f rom, or related

to, the information, data, analyses or opinions within the

report. The Equity Research Group encourages recipients of

this report to read all relevant issue documents (e.9.,

prospectus) pertaining to the security concerned, including

without limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an investment

decision and when deemed necessary, to seek the advice

of a legal, tax, and/or accounting professional.

The Report and its contents are not directed to, or intended

for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a

citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, c0untry

or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication,

availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or

which would subject Morningstar, Inc. or its affillates to any

registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconslstencies between the

English and translated versions of the rep0rt, the English

version will control and supersede any ambiguities

associated with any part or section of a report that has been

issued in a foreign language. Neither the analyst,

Morningstar, Inc., 0r the Equity Besearch Group guarantees

the accuracy of the translations.

This report may be distributed in certain localities, countries

and/or jurisdictions {"Tenitories"} by independent third

parties or independent intermediaries and/or distributors

("Distributors"). Such Distributors are not acting as agents

or representatives of the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. or the

Equity Research Group. In Territories where a Distributor

distributes our report, the Distributor is solely responsible

for complying with all applicable regulations, laws, rules,

circulars, codes and guidelines established by local and/or

regional regulatory bodies, including laws in connection

with the distribution third-party research rep0rts.

Conflicts of Interest:

o No interests are held by the analyst with respect t0 the

security subject of this investment research report.

- Morningstar, Inc. may hold a long position in the security

subject of this investment research report that exceeds

0.5% of the total issued share capital of the security. To

determine if such is the case, please click

http://m si. m orn i n gstar.com a nd http://md i.m orni ngsta r.c0m. o

Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar, Inc.'s

overall earnings and consists of salary, bonus and in some

cases restricted stock.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc, or the Equity Research Group
'receives 

commissions for providing research nor do they

charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. orthe Equity Research Group is

a market maker or a liquidity provider of the security noted

within this reoort.

. Neither Morningstat Inc. or the Equity Research Group

:has been a lead manager or co-lead manager over the



Morningstar Equity Hesearch

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment J

Page 96 of 108

ftt(lnHll{ff$t$fi=

NiSource lnc Nl r",, **

last Price Fair Value Uncertainty

26.58uso 25.00uso Low

Economic Moatil Moat TrendrM

Narrow Stable

Stewardship IndustryGroup

Standard Utilities - Reoulated

previous 12-months of any publicly disclosed offer of

financial instruments of the issuer.

o Morningstar, Inc. s investment management group does

have arrangements with financial institutions to provide

portfolio management/investment advice some of which an

analyst may issue investment research reports on. However,

analysts do not have authority over Morningstar's

investment management group's business arrangements

nor allow employees from the investment management

group t0 participate or influence the analysis or opinion

prepared by them.

. Morningstat Inc. is a publicly traded company (Ticker

Symbol: M0RNland thus a financial institution the security

of which is the subject 0f this repoft may own more than

5% of Morningstar, Inc.'s total outstanding shares. Please

access Morningstar, Inc. s proxy statement, "Security

Ownership of Certain Benef icial Owners and Management"

section http://i nvestorrel ati ons. morn i ngsta r.com/sec.cf m-

? doctype=Proxy&yea r=&x=1 2

. Morningstar, Inc. may provide the product issuer or its

related entities with services or products for a fee and on

an arms' length basis including software products and

licenses, research and consulting services, data services,

licenses to republish our ratings and research in their

promotional material, event sp0nsorship and website

advertising.

Further information on Morningstar, Inc.'s conf lictof interest

pol icies r s avai lable f rom http://g lobal.morningsta r.com/e-

quitydrsclosures. Also, please note analysts are subject to

the CFA Institute s Code of Ethics and Standards of

Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Research Group

currently covers and provides written analysis on please

contact your local Morningstar office. In addition, for

historical analysis of securities covered, including their fair

value estimate, please c0ntact your local office.

For Recipients in Australia: This Report has been issued and

distributed in Australia by Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd

{ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL: 240892!.. Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider of the general advice ('the

Service') and takes responsibility for the production of this

report. The Service is provided through the research of

investment products, To the extent the Repon contains

general advice it has been prepared without reference to

an investors objectives, financial situation or needs.

Investors should considerthe advice in light of these matters

and, if applicable, the relevant Product Disclosure

Statement before making any decision to invest. Refer to

our Financial Services Guide (FSG) for more information at

http://www, mo rn i n gsta r.com.a u/fsg. pdf .

For Recipients in Hong Kong: The Report is distributed by

Morningstar Investment Management Asia Limited, which

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures

Commission to provide services to professional investors

only. Neither Morningstar Investment Management Asia

Limited, nor its representatives, are acting orwill be deemed

to be acting as an investment advisor t0 any recipients of

this information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited, For enquiries

regarding this research, please contact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed Bepresentative

at http://g lo ba L m o rn i n gsta r. com/eq u ityd i sc I os u res .

For Recioients in India: This Investment Research is rssued

by Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited.

Morningstar lnvestment Adviser India Private Limited is

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India

(Registration number 1NAO00001357) and provides

investment advice and research. Morningstar Investment

Adviser lndia Private Limited has not been the subject of

: any disciplinary action by SEBI or any other legal/regulatory
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body. Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment

Management LLC. In India, Morningstar Investment Adviser

India Private Limited has one associate, Morningstar India

Private Limited, which provides data related services,

financial data analysis and sofh/vare development.

The Research Analyst has not served as an officer, director

0r employee of the f und company within the last 1 2 months,

nor has it or its associates engaged in market making activity

for the f und company.

*The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also applies to

relatives and associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India # The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also

applies to associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India. The terms and conditions on which Morningstar

Investment Adviser lndia Private Limited offers lnvestment

Research to clients, varies from client to client, and are

detailed in the respective client agreement.

For recipients in Japan:The Reporl is distributed by lbbotson

Associates Japan, Inc., which is regulated by Financial

Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc.,

nor its representatives. are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of this

information.

For recipients in Singapore: This Report is distributed by

Morningstar Investment Adviser Singapore Pte Limited,

whrch is licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore

to provide f inancial advisory servrces in Singapore. Investors

should consult a financial adviser regarding the suitability

of any investment product, taking into account their specific

investment objectives, financial situation or particular

needs, before making any investment decisions.
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November 1st Earnings Call Takeaways
Comments On ALE, BEP, NI, PPL, SO & WR

Natural Gas LDCs, Market Weight
Nr 1V NC 26.58 1.18

Regulated Electric Utilities, Market Weight
ALE 2 NC 77.32
PPL 2 NC 36.94
so 2 Nc 52.08
wR 1 NC 52.85

NC r.28 t.25 $30

3.28 3.36 3.64
2.t8 2.r5 2,30
2.95 NC 3.00
2.39 2.50 2.s2

NC $Bo $77
NC $41 NC

NC $s3 NC

NC $s9 $ss
Infrastructure, Market Weight

BEP 1V NC 34.03 2.15 NC 2.29 NC c?7

Source: Company data and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC estlmates

1= outperform, 2 = Market Perform, 3 = Underperform, V = Volatile, l= Company is on the Priority Stock List

NA = Not Available, NC = No Change, NE = No Estimate, NM = Not Meaningful

. Summary - On II/I, six of our covered companies hosted Q3 2Ot7
earnings calls including Outperform-rated BEP, NI and WR and Market
Perform-rated ALE, PPL and SO, Looking past the impact of mild
summer weather on quarterly results, discussions focused on
regulatory matters including pending rate cases for ALE (MN) and NI
(IN), WR's merger cases and upcoming rate filing, PPL's U.K. regulatory
structure and SO's recent asset optimization activities. While most
utilities were in the red (S&P Utilities -0.60lo), NI bucked the trend
(+0.8olo) on better-than-expected '18 EPS guidance. As for BEP, the
strategic deployment of capital globally appears alive and well.

. ALE Update (Akers) - ALE reported adjusted Q3 EPS of $0.72, which
excludes a $0,16 benefit related to the modification of a November
2016 MPUC decision on the allocation of ND investment tax credits and
includes a $0.10 weather hit versus normal. Mgmt. affirmed '17 EPS

guidance of $3.15-3.40, which excludes the impact of the modified
order. We are lowering our '17E EPS to $3.28 from $3.36 primarily
reflecting mild Q3 weather, partially offset by a lower assumed O&M
increase based on the YTD trend. No change to our'18E &'19E EPS of
$3.64 & $3.92, The biggest swing variable in our near-term outlook is

the outcome of the pending Minnesota Power (MP) rate case. An AU
order is due next week and a final decision is expected in January
2018. The longer-term outlook is sensitive to ALE's regulated
investment opportunities and non-utility growth. On the investment
front, MP submitted a resource package to the MPUC on 7/28/L7
requesting the approval of renewable PPAs and a gas PPA with a new
combined cycle gas generation facility that ALE would own (would
essentially earn a regulated return via a lease structure as currently
proposed) - ALE is proposing 50o/o ownership in the $700MM 525-550
MW Nemadji Trail Energy Center, which has a targeted in-service date
of 2025. An AU recommendation is expected in mid-'18 with a final
decision in 2H'18, MP's next full IRP filing is contemplated for October
2OL9. On the non-utility front, while there were no new project
announcements in the Q3 update, we have been impressed with ACE's
development activities this year including an $80MM investment to
refurbish wind turbines at Storm Lake I & II and Lake Benton, which
requalify the facilities for PTCs. (Comments continue on p.2)

Please see page 5 for rating definitions, important disclosures and
required analyst certifications. All estimates/forecasts are as of LLlO2lLT
unfess otherwise stated. LL/O2lt7 OO:11:49 ET

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does and seeks to do business with companies covered
in its research repofts. As a result, investors should be aware that the flrm may
have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of the report and
investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their
investment decision.
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. ALE Update (Akers) (Continued...) - Lastly, management had positive comments on the company's
taconite customer base including progress on the permitting process at Polymet and activities at the old
Essar project. We reiterate our Market Perform rating and raise our 12-18 month price target to $80/sh
from $77/sh on higher peer group multiples since our last update.

. BEP Update (Reeder) - Operationally BEP's portfolio performed well in Q3'17 and management
outlined a slew of growth opportunities across multiple geographies (including India) and technologies
(hydro, solar, wind) that it believes positions the company to deliver FFO/unit growth over the next 5-
years in excess of the 5-9o/o distribution growth target. These are in part driven by recent and pending
acquisitions including (1) the I0/16 close of the TerraForm Power (TERP) deal - BEP acquired a 160lo

net interest for $203MM which is expected to be 6Yo accretive to FFO ($40MM) on a full-year basis, (2)
a7.5o/o stake in First Hydro which owns 2,L00 megawatts of pumped hydro capacity in the U.K. and (3)
the pending acquisition of TerraForm Global, In addition, advancements of Brookfield's internal
development pipeline in conjunction with contracted revenue escalations, operating efficiency increases,
margin expansion and re-powering of existing assets should enable attractive organic growth. In total,
management continues to target annual deployment of $600-700MM of BEP equity into growth
opportunities. We reiterate our Outperform rating. We remain attracted to BEP's overall portfolio of
predominantly contracted, carbon-free generation assets (majority hydro) backed by an investment
grade balance sheet and healthy cash flow profile. We believe management's track record of efficiently
deploying (and recycling) capital across the portfolio will endure, supporting attractive distribution per
unit growth within the 5-9o/o targeted range.

. Nf Update (Akers) - NI continues to execute on the company's long-term infrastructure modernization
plan, which supports annual EPS growth of 5-7o/o through 2020. Management expects 2018 to be
above trend (9olo midpoint to midpoint) driven, in large part, by recent debt refinancing activities, We
maintain our'17E EPS of $1.18 ($1.17-1.20 guidance affirmed) and increase our'18E EP to $1.28
($1.26-1.32 guidance initiated) from $1.25, We are also nudging up our '19E & '20E EPS to/from
$1.35/$1.32 & $1.42/$L40, respectively, driven by the recently filed NIPSCO rate case and other
model tweaks. We are attracted to NI's highly visible capital plan, regulatory diversity, supportive
regulatory treatment, and solid execution track record. That said, we consider NI's credit metrics to be
modestly below-average - we calculate an FFO-to-Debt ratio in the mid-teens (versus peers in the high
teens), Debt-to-EBITDA of 5.0-5.5X (peers about 4X) and a parent equity ratio in the mid-30%o range
(peers mid-400/o range) - which exposes the company to financing risk and tax reform risk. We see
EPS downside risk of $0.11-0.13, or -LOo/o, if interest expense is deemed non-deductible for tax
purposes before mitigation efforts (mgmt. discussed opportunities to accelerate O&M efforts and/or lean
on shorter duration, lower cost debt). All told, we continue to believe shares merit a modest premium
to blended Gas/Electric peers, which compares with the current 3-5o/o discounts on '18E & '19E EPS.
We reiterate our Outperform rating and 12-18 month price target of $3O/share. Near-term items of
interest, aside from tax reform developments, include the pending NIPSCO gas rate case (order
expected 2H'18), pending settlements related to environmental upgrades at NIPSCO's electric utility
(order by year-end'L7) and the Ohio gas Infrastructure Replacement Program (year-end '17), along
with various ongoing tracker requests, The gas rate case in Indiana seeks a $143.5mm two-step rate
increase, roughly half of which relates to non-earnings items (mostly depreciation rates).

. PPL Update (Kalton) - It was a relatively uneventful Q3'17 update and call as PPL does not plan to
update the CapEx outlook, the long-term EPS CAGR outlook and the'18 EPS guidance range until the
Q4'17 release. Key topics included (1) an upward adjustment to the'17 EPS guidance range to $2.10-
2.25 from $2.05-$2.25 and (2) thoughts on increasing regulatory noise in the U.K. We are nudging our
17E EPS up to $2.18 from $2.15, which reflects the midpoint of the new guidance range. No change to
our 18-21E EPS of $2.30, $2.40, $2.55 & $2.65. Management also provided some thoughts on
increasing noise in the U,K. around rate pressure and, separately, calls to re-nationalize the electric
utilities (a platform issue for Labor Party Leader Jeremy Corbyn). On the rate pressure side - while the
issue relates more to the competitive retail supplier prices, we are concerned that the rhetoric could
bleed over into the RIIO-2 discussions (currently underway) for rates post-2122. On a P/E basis, shares
currently trade at 15% discounts to Regulated Electric peers on our 18E & 19E EPS, which we consider
to be fair given the composition of PPL's business mix (increasing U,K. risk).

. SO Update (Kalton/Reeder) - The key updates on SO's Q3'17 call revolved around (1) financing
needs in light of recent asset sale activities and (2) a modest change in strategy at Southern Power
related to financial optimization of solar assets through the sale of a minority interest (up to 33%) in 26
existing projects along with the use of tax equity investors on future ones, SO indicated that the
combination of the sale of Elizabethtown Gas and Elkton Gas to SJI for $1.78, along with the solar
proceeds and likely monetization of the Toshiba guarantee (expected by YELT), should greatly mitigate
any additional near-term equity needs (beyond the $750MM already issued,in'L7) - as of October'16,

2 | i/'lells Fargo Securities, LLC
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SO projected '17-2I equity needs of $1.4B including $1.18 in 't7 &'18 (which obviously didn't
anticipate the $3B pre-tax Kemper charge in Q2'I7). That being said, there are a few factors that could
increase longer-term needs such as additional Kemper-related write-offs (Mississippi regulatory decision
expected in January '18), the revised Vogtle cost estimates and potentially higher CapEx needs related
to grid modernization programs. Management intends to update the financial outlook in conjunction
with the Q4'L7 earnings release. No change to our 77-L9E EPS of $2.95, $3.00 & $3.15. On a P/E

basis, shares trade at roughly 6-70/o discounts relative to Large Cap Electrics, which we consider
appropriate given a lower projected EPS CAGR (5olo vs. 60/o for peers) and a higher risk profile owing in
part to the (likely) ongoing new nuclear construction (GA regulatory decision regarding new
cost/timeframe is expected in February '18).

. WR Update (Akers) - WR's Q3 results were negatively impacted by mild weather (3 cents vs. normal
in the quarter and 9 cents YTD) and the lack of COLI proceeds (zero booked through Q3). We are
lowering our '17E EPS to $2.39 from $2.50 solely reflecting these items. No change to our '18E & '19E
stand-alone estimates of $2.52 & $2,78, respectively. Our'19-21E pro-forma EPS remain $3.05, $3.38
& $3,43, respectively, We reiterate our Outperform rating as we believe shares are cheap relative to
the pro-forma merger of equals (MOE) outlook including the 6-80/o EPS growth rate through 2O2L (off
WR's '164 of $2.43), which we consider to be highly achievable. In the near term, we are looking for
reasonable outcomes in the merger approval processes and upcoming rate filings. On the merger front,
parties agreed to a schedule calling for Staff/intervenor testimony on I/I6/t8 in MO and L/29/18 in

KS. We continue to expect the merger to close in Q2'18. WR's rate case filing, which is planned for
early '18, is driven by the Western Plains wind farm (-$30MM), the expiration of wholesale contracts
($40MM) and the expiration of PTCs ($15MM), along with a new depreciation study (likely to increase
the ask), Beyond the 20t7/2018 regulatory proceedings, we see longer-term upside potential should
MO and/or KS embrace regulatory compacts that support new investments in wind and grid
modernization - we currently embed a modest discount to peers in our valuation reflecting below-
average regulatory treatment. We reiterate our Outpeform rating and raise our 12-18 month price
target to $59/share from $55/share reflecting higher peer group multiples,
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Acronvms
ACE - ALLETE Clean Energy
ALI - Administrative Law Judge
MPUC - Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
NIPSCO - Northern Indiana Public Service Company
O&M - Operation & Maintenance
PPA - Power Purchase Agreement
PTC - Production Tax Credit
COU - Corporate Owned Life Insurance
YTD - Year-to-date

4 | Wells Fargo Securities, LLC
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Required Disclosures

This is a compendium report, to view current important disclosures and other certain content related to the
securities recommended in this publication, please go to https://www.wellsfargoresearch.com/Disclosures or
send an email to: eouityresearchl@wellsfarqo.com or a written request to Wells Fargo Securities Research

Publications, T St. Paul Street, Baltimore, MD 2I2O2.

Additional Information Available Upon Request

I certify that:
1) All views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about any and all of the subject securities or
issuers discussed; and
2) No part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed
by me in this research report.

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not compensate its research analysts based on specific investment banking transactions,
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC's research analysts receive compensation that is based upon and impacted by the overall profitability
and revenue of the firm, which includes, but is not limited to investment banking revenue.

STOCK RATING
1=Outperform: The stock appears attractively valued, and we believe the stock's total return will exceed that of the market over
the next 12 months. BUY
2=Market Perform: The stock appears appropriately valued, and we believe the stock's total return will be in line with the market
over the next 12 months. HOLD
3=Underperform: The stock appears overvalued, and we believe the stock's total return will be below the market over the next 12
months, SELL

SECTOR RATING
O=Overweight: Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over the next 12 months.
M=Market Weight: Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over the next 12 months.
U=Underweight: Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over the next 12 months.

VOI.ATILITY RATING
V=A stock is defined as volatile if the stock price has fluctuated by +/-20o/o or greater in at least B of the past 24 months or if the
analyst expects significant volatility. All IPO stocks are automatically rated volatile within the first 24 months of trading.

As of: November 2,20t7

44o/o of companies covered by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Equity
Research are rated Outperform.

54o/o of companies covered by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Equity
Research are rated Market Perform.

2o/o of companies covered by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC Equity
Research are rated Underperform.

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
services for 45o/o of its Equity Research Outperform-rated
companres.

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
services for 30o/o of its Equity Research Market Perform-rated
companres.

Wells Fargo Securities, LLC has provided investment banking
services for 25o/o of its Equity Research Underperform-rated
companres

Impoftant Disclosure for International Clients
EEA - The securities and related financial instruments described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain
categories of investors. For recipients in the EEA, this report is distributed by Wells Fargo Securities International Limited ("WFSIL"),
WFSIL is a U,K. incorporated investment firm authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. For the purposes of
Section 21 of the UK Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("the Act"), the content of this report has been approved by WFSIL a
regulated person under the Act, WFSIL does not deal with retail clients as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive
2OO7. The FCA rules made under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 for the protection of retail clients will therefore not
apply, nor will the Financial Services Compensation Scheme be available. This report is not intended for, and should not be relied
upon by, retail clients,
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Australia - Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is exempt from the requirements to hold an Australian financial services license in respect of
the financial services it provides to wholesale clients in Australia. Wells Fargo Securities, LLC is regulated under U,S. laws which
differ from Australian laws. Any offer or documentation provided to Australian recipients by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC in the course
of providing the financial services will be prepared in accordance with the laws of the United States and not Australian laws.

Canada - This report is distributed in Canada by Wells Fargo Securities Canada, Ltd., a registered investment dealer in Canada and
member of the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (IIROC) and Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF).
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC's research analysts may participate in company events such as site visits but are generally prohibited
from accepting payment or reimbursement by the subject companies for associated expenses unless pre-authorized by members of
Research Management.

Hong Kong - This report is issued and distributed in Hong Kong by Wells Fargo Securities Asia Limited ("WFSAL"), a Hong Kong
incorporated investment firm licensed and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong ("the SFC") to carry on
types t,4,6 and 9 regulated activities (as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 57L of The Laws of Hong Kong),
"the SFO"). This report is not intended for, and should not be relied on by, any person other than professional investors (as defined
in the SFO). Any securities and related financial instruments described herein are not intended for sale, nor will be sold, to any
person other than professional investors (as defined in the SFO). The author or authors of this repoft is or are not licensed by the
SFC. Professional investors who receive this repoft should direct any queries regarding its contents to Mark Jones at WFSAL (email:
wfsal research@wel lsfa rgo.com ).

Japan - This repoft is distributed in Japan by Wells Fargo Securities (Japan) Co., Ltd, registered with the Kanto Local Finance
Bureau to conduct broking and dealing of type 1 and type 2 financial instruments and agency or intermediary service for entry into
investment advisory or discretionary investment contracts. This repoft is intended for distribution only to professional investors
(Tokutei Toushika) and is not intended for, and should not be relied upon by, ordinary customers (Ippan Toushika).

The ratings stated on the document are not provided by rating agencies registered with the Financial Services Agency of Japan
(JFSA) but by group companies of JFSA-registered rating agencies. These group companies may include Moody's Investors
Services Inc., Standard & Poor's Rating Services and/or Fitch Ratings. Any decisions to invest in securities or transactions should be
made after reviewing policies and methodologies used for assigning credit ratings and assumptions, significance and limitations of
the credit ratings stated on the respective rating agencies'websites.

About Wells Fargo Securities
Wells Fargo Securities is the trade name for the capital markets and investment banking services of Wells Fargo & Company and its
subsidiaries, including but not limited to Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, a U.S, broker-dealer registered with the U.S, Securities and
Exchange Commission and a member of NYSE, FINRA, NFA and SIPC, Wells Fargo Prime Services, LLC, a member of FINRA, NFA
and SIPC, Wells Fargo Securities Canada, Ltd., a member of IIROC and CIPF, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Securities
International Limited, authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

This report is for your information only and is not an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, the securities or instruments
named or described in this report. Interested parties are advised to contact the entity with which they deal, or the entity that
provided this report to them, if they desire further information. The information in this report has been obtained or derived from
sources believed by Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, to be reliable, but Wells Fargo Securities, LLC does not represent that this
information is accurate or complete. Any opinions or estimates contained in this report represent the judgment of
Wells Fargo Securities, LLC, at this time, and are subject to change without notice. All Wells Fargo Securities research reports
published by its Global Research Department CWFS Research") are disseminated and available to all clients simultaneously through
electronic publication to our internal client websites. Additional distribution may be done by sales personnel via email, fax or regular
mail. Clients may also receive our research via third party vendors. Not all research content is redistributed to our clients or
available to third-party aggregators, nor is WFS Research responsible for the redistribution of our research by third party
aggregators. For research or other data available on a particular security, please contact your sales representative or go to
http://www.wellsfargoresearch.com, For the purposes of the U.K. Financial Conduct Authority's rules, this report constitutes
impartial investment research. Each of Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and Wells Fargo Securities International Limited is a separate
legal entity and distinct from affiliated banks, Copyright @ 2017 Wells Fargo Securities, LLC

SECU RITIES : NOT FDIC-INSURED/NOT BAN K-GUAMNTEED/MAY LOSE VALUE
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Regulateds - Market Weight

Gas/Power lnfrastructure - Market Overweight

Nr$euRem
(Nl U$ Hguity * $?6.58 - Outperform)

No sizzle and all steak!

. Premium utility with plenty of upside
NiSource continues to be one of the best combinations of high groMh/low
risk in the regulated space. Stronger than expected 2018 guidance $t.20-
1.32, implies another year of EPS growth above the LT 5-7% EPS groMh
outlook. lmportantly, the 2018 guidance implies potential stronger earnings
power in the future, as the 5-7o/o growth rate is an annual number. Based on

our revised 2020 EPS estimate, Nl trades at a modest premium to electric

utilities and a sizeable discount to LDCs despite the majority of earnings

coming from its gas distribution segment. We continue view NiSource as a
premium regulated gas and electric utility - reiterate outperform.

Interest savings boost near term; long runway for growth
The upside to 2018 guidance vs. our expectations appears primarily driven
by the realization of interest savings from debt refinancing this year. Longer
term, Nl's multi-decade $308 investment backlog and improving customer
growth rates provide high quality tailwinds to execute on earnings growth

targets. While they have been a modest drag this year, O&M expenses are
expected to flatten, providing additional cushion to margins moving forward.

Regulatory activity stays constructive; focus on lN gas case into 2018
A key area to focus on heading into year-end will be the decisions on

updates for trackers for infrastructure and environmental spending. Orders in
3 proceedings are expected by year-end. The main rate case focus going

into 2018 will be the Indiana gas case, its first in25 years.

Raising estimates - target price up to $30
See our estimate changes listed in the table to the right. We forecast these
changes based on interesUO&M savings and the ability to achieve higher
realized ROEs. We are also boosting our target price to $30 from $28,
reflecting our revised estimates and a roll forward into a 2020 valuation year.

Noven'rber 1.2017

Nl US Equitv , 20% 14o/o

f ndex 'l3o/o 11o/o

S&P 500 15% 21o/o

$31

$29

$27

$25

$23

$21

$19

Source: FactSetMolfe Research
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Steve Fleishman
(646)582-9241
S F I eis hm an @Wolfe Resea rch. com

Alex Kania
(646)582-9244
AKa nia@WolfeResearch. com

DO NOT FORWARD - DO NOT DISTRIBUTE - DOCUMENT CAN ONLY BE PRINTED TWICE
This report is limited solely for fe use of clients of Wolfe Research. Please refer to the DISCLOSURE SECTION locabd at he end of
thls repol.t for Ana[6t Certifications, lmportant Disclosures and Other Disclosures.

Please help us protect your advantage...
DO NOT Forward

S2-Week Ranqe $21-$27

Value (MM) $17,285

Dividend Payout Ratio 59.6%

2018E 2019E

$1.1e $1 .30 $1.38 $1.47

$1-19 , $1.26 $1.34 $1.41

22.3x 20.5x 19.2x 18.1x

$0.69 $0.2+ $o.tt $0.81

2.6To 2.8% 2.9% 3.01o

WolfeResearch.com Page 1 of 5
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Nisource Snapshot
Exhibit 1. Financial Summary Exhibit 2. Modeling Assumptions

Financial Summarv

EPS

Diluted Shares Outstanding

Dir,idends Per Share

Diridend Yield

Dir,idend Payout Ratio

Equity Ratio

FFO/Net Debt

Valuaiion Metics
PIE

PricdBook

Seqment EPS

Gas Dstribution

Electric

Parent & Other

Total EPS

2017E 2018E 2019E Model Assumptions

Total Caeital Seending bv Segment ($M|

Gas Distribution
Electric

Parent

Total Capex

Financinos ($M)

2017E 20'18E

$1.19

327

$0.69

2.61o

58%

41Yo

13Yo

22.2x

1.8x

$0.94

0.54

(0.29)

$1.30

340

$0.74

2.8"/o

57%

43o/o

13o/o

20.3x

1.6x

s1.00

0.57

Q.271

$1.38

352

$0.77

2.9o/o

56%

45%

13%

19.1x

1.4x

$1.47

364

$0.81

3.11o

55%

47%

13o/o

$1,050
585

16

$1,100 $1,080 $1,080
625 605 605

25 25 25

$1,651 $1,750 $1,710 $1,710

Total Equity lssued/(Repurchased) $313 $313 $313 $313

17.9x Total Debt lssued/(Repurchased) $632 $420 $719 $587

1.3x Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

$1.07 $1.14

0.s9 0.61
(0.28) (0.29)

$r.r9 $1.30 $1.38 $1.47

Source:Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Company description
NiSource, headquartered in Merrillville, lndiana, operates two
separate business lines: electric utility and gas distribution LDCs.
The electric utility serves just under 500,000 customers in
northern Indiana and owns 3,300 MW of generation. The gas
LDC serves 3.5 million customers in lndiana, Ohio,
Pennsylvania, Kentucky, Virginia, and Massachusetts.

lnvestment Thesis
We see above-average rate base and earnings growth potential
for NiSource relative to other electric and natural gas distribution
utilities. Nl has a $308 backlog of investment with recovery
largely through trackers and balanced regulatory environments.
Additionally, we see the gas business getting larger over time.
Nl appears attractive at current levels.

Valuation
Our $30 price target is on a target P/E valuation. We apply a
21.5x multiple to 2020E earnings, in line with higher quality gas
LDCs. Downside risks for NiSource are execution on rate base
investment, economic conditions and regulatory outcomes.
Upside risks are additional growth projects, customer groMh
potential, and the cost cutting initiatives.

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research

Exhibit 4. Performance Chart

Exhibit 3. 2017 EPS

s30

s2s

s20

s1s

5ro

5s

s0

,"Etet*totot.et"e$
Source: FactSet
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Exhibit 5: LDC gas comparables

Current Mkt Cap

Price ($tt I

86.97 9,225

81.95 3,901

85.70 4,389

76.29 3,988

P/E M ultiple Div Div

Yield Growth (Q

2.1% 8.9%

2.4o/o N/A

2.4% 12.3%

2.2% 6.0%

Ticker

ATO

SWX

WGL

OGS

2017E

24.1

24.0

26.7

25.3

22.7

22.6

24.4

24.5

21.3

21.6

22.9

23.5

2020E

19.9

20.7

22.3

23.0

2018E 2019E

Gompany

Mme

Atmos Energy Corp

Southwest Gas Holdings lnc

WGL Holdings lnc

ONE Gas Inc

NiSource lnc

New Jersey Resources Corp

Northwest Natural Gas Co

UGI Corp

Spire lnc

Vectren Corp

Average

NJR

NWN

UGI

SR

VVC

44.10

65.75

47.86

78_70

67.29

3,816

1,885

8,298

3,798

5,584

25.3

30.5

21.0

22.0

25.6

24.0

28.8

19.4

21.3

23.9

22.5

26.3

18.5

20.5

22.2

21.3

25.3

18.1

19.8

20.8

2.5o/o 5,8%

2.9Yo 5,0%

2j% 4.0o/o

2.70h 4.9%

2.5% N/A

22.1x 2'|-.2x 2.4o/o

Source: Wolfe Research, Factset consensus
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DISCLOSURE SECTION

&s!yg!Sertinee$q!
The analyst of Wolfe Research, LLC primariv responsible for this research report whose name appears first on the front page of this
research report hereby certifies that (i) the recommendations and opinions expressed in this research report accurately reflect the research
analysb' personal views about the subject securities or issuers and (ii) no part of th€ research analysts' compensation was, is or will be
direc'tly or indirectly rolated io the specific recommendations or views contiained in this report.

l4@!!D!ss!9sures:
Price Chart with Ratings and Target Price History

Hii$surffi lnc {H|-U$A} zfi
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1fi
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Note: OP = Outperformi PP = Peer Perform; UP = Underperform

Wolfe Research, LLC Fundamental Valuation Methodology:

Wolfe Research, LLC Fundamental Recommendation, Rating and Target Price Risks:

Company:
Nl US Equity

Companv:
Nl US Equity

Wolfe Research, LLC Research Disclosures:

Fundamental Valuation Methodologv:
Foruard P/E

:

Economy, regulatory outcomes, project execution

Company:
Nl US Equity

Other Disclosures:

Research Disclosures:
None

Wolfe Research, LLC Fundamental Stock Ratings Key:

Outperform (OP):

Peer Perform (PP):

Underperform (UP):

The security is projected to outperform analyst's industry @verage universe over the next
12 months.
The security is projected to perform approximately in line with analyst's industry coverage
universe over the next 12 months.
The security is projected to underperform analyst's industry coverage universe over the
next 12 months.

Wolfe Research, LLC uses a relative rating system using terms such as Outperform, Peer Perform and Underperform (see definitions
above). Please carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in Wolfe Research, LLC research. In addition, since Wolfe Research, LLC
research contains more complete information conceming the analyst's views, please carefully read Wolfe R€search, LLC research in its
entirety and not infer the contents from th€ ratings alone. In all cases, ratings (or research) should not be used or relied upon as investment
advice and anv investment decisions should be based upon individual circumsiances and other considerations,
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Wolfe Research, LLG Sector Weighting System:

Market Ovenrueight (MO):

Market Weight (MW):

Market Undenrueight (MU):

Expect the industry to outperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in the
U.S.) by at least 10% over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to perform approximately in line with the primary market index for the
region (S&P 500 in the U.S.) over the next 12 months.
Expect the industry to underperform the primary market index for the region (S&P 500 in
the U.S.) by at least 10% over the next 12 months.

1% Investment Banking Clients
2% Investment Banking Clients
0% Investment Banking Clients

Wolfe Research, LLC Distribution of Fundamental Stock Ratings (As of September 30,20171:

Outperform:
Peer Perform:
Underperform:

36%
53%
11%

Wolfe Research, LLC does not assign ratings of Buy, Hold or Sell to the stocks il covers. Outperform, Peer Perform and Underperform are
not the respective equivalents of Buy, Hold and Sell but represent relative weightings as defined above. To satlsfy regulatory requirements,
Outperform has been designated to correspond with Buy, Peer Perform has been designated to correspond with Hold and Underperform
has been designated to mrrespond with Sell,

Wolfe Research Securities and Wolfe Research, LLC have adopted the use of Wolfe Research as brand names. Wolfe Research
Socurities, a member of FINRA (u^M tlirya.oIq) is the broker-dealer atfiliate of Wolfe Research, LLC and is responsible for the conlents of
this material. Any analysts publishing these reports are dually employed by Wolfe Research, LLC and Wolfe Research Securiti€s.

The content of this report is to be used solely for informational purposes and should not be regarded as an offer, or a solicitation of an offer,
to buy or sell a security, financial instrument or service discussed herein. Opinions in this communication constitute the current judgment of
the author as of the date and time of this report and are subject to change without notice. Information herein is believed to be reliable but
Wolfe Research and its affiliates, including but not limited to Wolfe Research Securities, makes no representation that it is complete or
accurate. The information provided in this communication is not designed to replace a recipient's own decision-making processes for
assessing a proposed transaction or investment involving a financial instrument discussed herein. Recipients are encouraged to seek
financial advice from their financial advisor regarding the appropriateness of investing in a security or financial instrument rsferred to in this
report and should understand that statements regarding the future performance of the financial instruments or the securities referenced
herein may not be realized, Past performance is not indicative of future results. This report is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any
person or entity in any location where such distribution or use would be contrary to applicable law, or which would subject Wolfe Research,
LLC or any affiliate to any registration requirement within such location. For additional important disclosures, please see
www.WolfeResearch.com/Disclosures,

The views expressed in Wolfe Research, LLC research reports wilh regards to sectors and/or specific companies may from time to tim6 be
inconsistent with the views implied by inclusion of those sectors and companies in other Wolfe Research, LLC analysb' research reporb
and modeling screens. Wolie Research communicates with clienb across a variety of mediums of the clients' choosing including emails,
voice blasts and elec{ronic publication to our proprieiary website.

Copyright @ Wolfe Research, LLC 2017. All rights reserved. All material presented in this document, unless specitically indicated othsrwise,
is under copyright to Wolfe Research, LLC. None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, or
transmitted to or distributed to any other party, without the prior express written permission of Wolfe Research, LLC.

This report is limited for the sole use of clients of Wolfe Research. Authorized users have received an encryption decoder which legislates
and monitors the access to Wotfe Rssoarch, LLC content. Any distribution of the content produced by Wolfe Research, LLC will violate the
understanding of the terms of our relationship.
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NiSource fair deal on future EPS growth
We are reinstating coverage of NiSource (NYSE: Nl) with a PO of 528 and Neutral rating.

We see the company as growing roughly in-line with peers. NiSource EPS is growing at a
CAGR of 5Vo-7o/o (with a bias towards the upper quartile of this range at 6.5-7%ol,

compared to the gas utility average of 5.80/o. We see NiSource as having a significant
capital runway and a good mix of spending trackers keeping the company's eamed ROEs

near its allowed ROE. That being said, we see current positives as being largely priced in
leaving little upside relative to other names in our space. On a consolidated basis we see

NiSource's EPS as only'1.0x below its peers and, while we think it is a premium utility,
this current discount does not leave enough upside for us to rate the stock a Buy once

we take into account parent leverage in our valuation. We see its relatively lower balance

sheet quality as limiting Nl's ability to garner a truly sector leading premium vs. gas

utility peers with projections in the 12-14o/o range Moreover, in the near-term
headwinds around tax reform remain on investors'minds-and limit improvement;

management response appears constructive nonetheless highlighting substantive (cost

& CapEx) offsets likely with 4Q.

lmpact to customer bills offset by efficiencies
With a high rate base gromh CAGR of 80/o - 1oo/o through 2O2O, NiSource is at the high

end of peers This, however, only translates into 5-7% EPS growth due to the dilutive
impact of equity issuances funding the rate base expansion. The company is pursuing

O&M efficiencies - targeting to keep O&M flat to offset impacts to customer bills. The

company estimates that for every 5l of O&M decrease the company can invest an

additional 58.5 in CapEx without impacting customer bills. Management is targeting bill

increases in the range of 2o/o-5Vo year on year as it works to invest heavily while
avoiding rate fatigue or other regulatory risks.

Estimates (Dec)

rus$) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E

2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E
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EPS

GAAP EPS

EPS Change (YoY)

Consensus EPS (Bloomberg)

DPS

0.93 1,06

0.62 0.99

NA 14,OYO

0.5't 0 64

1.19

0.88

12.30/o

NA

0.70

1.26

'1,26

5.9%

NA

0.74

1.33

1.33

5.670

NA

0.79

26.48 USD

28.00 usD

1lDevfrl?

A-2-7

21.60 USD - 27.76 USD

8,918 USD / 336.8

76 73 USD

NI / NYS

NI US / NI.N

Ualuation (Dec)

PIE

GAAP P/E

Dvidend Yield

EV / EBITDA-

Free Cash Florv Yield'

28,5x

42.7x

1.9%

16.4x

1.11o

25.0x

26.7x

2,4o/o

15.5x

-7.5Yo

22.3x

30.'lx

2.6o/0

1 4.1x

-5.8%

21.M

21.0x

2.8T0

13.7x
-6,1%

19.9x

19.9x

3,070

12.7x

$.41o

' For full definitions of pnedrods measurcs, see page 21.

BofA Merrill Lynch does and seeks to do business with issuers covered in its research repofts.
As a result, Investors should be aware that the firm may have a conflict of interest that could
affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single
factor In making tJreir investment decision.
Refer to important disclosures on page 22 to 24. Analyst Certification on page 21. Price
Objectlve Basis/Risk on page 21.
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iQprofile'" N i Source I nc

r(}nethod s - Bu8 Performance'

Cornpany Sector

Natural Gas-Local Distribution Companies

Company Description

NiSource Inc. (Nl) is a fully-regulated utility

company serving approximately 3.5mn natural gas

customers and 500,000 electric customers across

seven states through its local Columbia Gas and

NIPSCO brands. Nl generates substantially all of its

operating income through these rate-regulated

businesses..

lnvestment Rationale

Nl's current market value more than reflecs Nl's

positives including 5-7% annual eamings/dividend

growth via S30bn of infrastructure investments

over the next 20+ years and fully regulated

subsidiaries with eamed ROEs consistently near

the allowed. These positives are somewhat offset

with higher parent debt not associated with the

utilities and risks going into Tax Reform. In light of

the full valuation and continuing risks we are

neutral on Nl shares..

Stock Data

Average Daily Volume 2,897,474

Quarterly Earnings Estimates

2016

(US$ Millions)

Retum on Capital Employed

Reh:m on Equity

Operating Margin

Free Cash Flow

iQlethod n - Quality of Earnlngs*

20154

NA

15.5%

17.2To

OA

2016A

3.3%

8.70/o

19,1%

(672)

2017E

3.|Vo

9.3%

21.40/o

(520)

2018E

3.3%

9.1Y0

21.4o/o

(s43)

2019E

3.4o/o

9.0%

22.4Yo

(570)

(US$ Millions)

Cash Realization Ratio

Asset Replacement Ratio

Tax Rate

Net Debt-to-Equity Ratio

Interest Cover

Income Statement Data (Dec)

20154 20164

4.9x 23x
2.6x 2.7x

41.6Io 37.1Yo

180.470 193.6%

2.1x 2.5x

2017E 2018E

2.8x 2.7x

3.0x 3.0x

45.1Yo 37.9V0

179.2Yo 168,2Yo

2,8x 3,5x

2019E

2.7x

3.0x

37.9Yo

159.89o

3.6x

(US$ Millions)

Sales

% Change

Gross Profit

% Change

EBITDA

% Change

Net Interest & Other Income

Net Income (Adjusted)

% Change

Free Cash Flow Data (Dec)

2015A

4,652

NA

3,008

NA

1,324

NA

(460)

299

NA

2016A

4,493

-3,4To

3,102

3.170

1,405

6.170

(348)

u4
15.10h

2017E

4,628

3,lYo

3,241

4.50/o

1,548

10.10/o

(451)

403

17.3olo

2018E

4,699

1.5o/o

3,293

1.6%

1,592

2,9Yo

(28e)

u5
10,370

2019E

4,U2
3.0%

3,414

3.7o/o

1,707

7.2o/o

(2s8)

490

10.3olo

{US$ Millions)

Net Inmme fiom Cont Operations (GAAP)

Depreciation & Amortization

Change in Working Capital

Defened Taxation Charge

OtherAdjusbnents, Net

Capital Expenditure

Free Cash Flow

% Change

Balance Sheet Data (Dec)

201sA 2016A

n2 $2
524 547

440 (293)

135 182

55 35

(1 ,361) (1 ,475)

96 .672

NA NM

2017E

403

557

U

170

0

('t,650)

-520

2i2.7%

2018E

445

588

0

190

0

(1,766)
.543

4.6%

2019E

490

620

0

209

0

(1,88s)

-570

4.8%
0 59A

O OBA

0 06A

0 334

Q1

a2
Q3

04

0.71A

0,10A

0.07A

0.35E

(US$ Millions)

Cash & Eouivalents

Trade Receivables

Other Cunent Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment

CIher Non-Cunent Assets

TotalAssets

Short-Term Debt

Other Cunent Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

CIher Non-Cunent Liabilities

Total Liabilities

TotalEquity
Total EquiW & Liabilities

2018E 2019E

26 26

852 852

883 883

15,339 16,608

3,862 3,862

20863 22232

2,048 2,162

1 ,601 1,601

6,674 7,M4
5,471 5,680

15,793 16,487

5,170 5,746

20,963 n232

2015A

16

681

881

12,112

3,804

l7lf93

1,001

1,656

5,949

5,043

13,649

3,844

17,{93

2016A

26

8s2

883

13,068

3,862

18,692

1,851

1,601

6,0s8

5,110

14,621

4,071

18,692

2017E

zo

852

883

14,161

3,962

19,785

1,947

1,601

6,344

5,281

15,173

4,613

19.785

' For fufl definitions of Qneb'oda measures, see page 21.
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Investment Thesis
NiSource is a fast growing utility in the US Northeast. lt is 209o electric utility with
assets in Indiana with the remainder comprised of gas utilities operating in seven

states. Fundamentally, the company has a significant need for growth capital in its
service territory due to an older system acquired with Columbia gas and some customer
grovrrth. We see NiSource as having a fairly de-risked growth plan. lt is able to deploy

capital to sustain its 8%-1070 rate base growth rate and upgrade its system while
keeping customer bills growing at a lower 2Vo-5Vo rate because it works to keep O&M
flat This increase in efficiency creates the headroom for additional capital deployment
without raising rates on customers. Much of the company's CapEx goes through trackers
and the company earns close to its allowed ROEs. That being said, we see limited upside

beyond the current company's capital plan and see the stock as fully valued. We are

reinstating coverage on NiSource with a Neutral rating and a PO of 528.

Our modeled EPS estimates the company earning near the top end of the company's
guidance range in 2017 and at the midpoint going forward. The company's guidance is

based on its 2O17 earnings guidance numbers given at its 2Ql7 investor day. 2018
guidance is above the implied guidance range due to step-up impacts from debt
refinancing and changes in rates.

EPS Estimates
Table l: NiSource BofAML EPS Table

Gas

Electic

ParenUOher

Excess Parent Debt Component

Guidance

Consensus

Consensus '17-20 CAGR

57a770 CAGR EPS guidance

BofAML CAGR 2017-2020

57e7% CAGR DPS guidance

BofAML CAGR 2017-2020

2017E
0.88

0.52

{.20
.0.19

1.19

1.17-1.20

$1.19

2018E

0.93

0.53

-0.20

.0.18

1.26

1.26-1.32

$1.28

1.26

1.22

1.18

2019E 2020E 2021E
0.98 1.05 1.14

0.54 0.s5 0.58

{.19 -0.18 -0,18

-0.18 .0.17 .0.16

1.33 1.42 1.54

$1.36 $1.43

6.6%

High End

Mid-Point

Low End

6.570

Hrgh End

Mid-Point

Low End

6.070

118

115

112

135 145

1n 137
123 1 30

0.74 0.79 0.83

0.75 0.80 0.86

0.74 0.79 0.83

0.74 0.n 0.81

0.70

$0.70

0,70

0.70

0.70

Count 319.80 323.50 338.50

Source: BofA Menill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

Hitting allowed ROEs driven by cost cutting and trackers
Following the split of the pipeline business and the regulated utilities NiSource filed rate

cases at the majority of its subsidiaries. Some of the allowed ROEs are "black boxes"
but the majority is between 9.7o/o and 10o/o. At the gas companies the rate-base

weighted allowed ROE is I0.02olo and at the electric it is 9.98qo. We do not anticipate
material movement - up or down - of the allowed ROEs in the near term.

The company earns close to its allowed ROEs thanks to constructive expense tracking
mechanisms in many of its regulatory footprints, Further offsetting earned ROE lag and

rate growth is O&M control and reduction plans. NiSource is currently targeting a flat
O&M growth rate through 2O2O. A big source of O&M cuts is expected synergies from
further regulated utility business integration not fully realized since the Columbia Energy

merger. Furthermore, we think the recent split of the pipeline segment should help the
company refocus on its cost structure. By keeping O&M below the cost of inflation or

BankofAmerica?l
MenillLynch
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flat, this helps to lower customer bills creating additional headroom for more CapEx to
be included in rates. As a rule of thumb, the company estimates that for every 51 of
O&M decrease the company can invest an additional 58.5 in CapEx without affecting
customer bills. Management is targeting bill increases in the range of 2o/o-5o/o year on

year as it works to invest heavily while avoiding rate fatigue or other regulatory risks.

Management noted that the company is pursuing further integration of the
NiSource/Columbia back-office and integrating lT systems. On an operational level, the
company is implementing a six-sigma like strategy to evaluate the process to find
ongoing and sustainable ways to improve productivity. Management also noted that, as

the company upgrades its infrastructure, productivity should benefit from the newer
equipment and pipes.

Strong CapEx program driving growth
NiSource expects to grow its rate base at an 80/o-10o/o CAGR through 2O2O, which is one

of the fastest rate base growth rates in our space, albeit with equity dilution translating
to a 6-70/o EPS CAGR by our estimates. From a political perspective, the cost cuts

discussed above help reduce the impact on customer bills allowing for more aggressive
growth. The majority of the anticipated capital spend is related to smaller projects with
less execution risk. The large projects in the current plan are completing the company's

ongoing high voltage transmission build in MISO. When this spending ramps down the
company expects it would be replaced by environmental upgrades at its generation
facilities. As for CapEx that currently is not in the plan - additional large local

transmission pipes atthe gas LDCs, new generation coming out of the IRP process in

Indiana in 2019, or new high voltage transmission would be incrementally new. The

company did note it is not interested in getting back into the midstream pipeline

business. Driving this growth is organic customer growth in demand for natural gas and

efforts to add another potential 350,000 customers who live within l00ft of a NiSource
gas pipeline. Strong regulatory relationships further help this growth, for example, in

Pennsylvania NiSource can grant up to S1000 of equipment per customer to get them
to switch to natural gas.

From a capital allocation perspective, the company is skeptical between its gas and

electric business as its sees both as having competitive earned ROEs and similarly
constructive regulatory jurisdictions. At the company's gas utilities, the company does
manage and optimize its investments across its portfolio of utillties as some
jurisdictions have different capital needs and groMh rates.

Table 2: Ni5ource Rate base

Rate Base

Rate Bage

otal (EndofYear)
lmofredCAGR 9.80/o

8o/e10To CAGR RB growth guidance High End

Mid-Point

Low End

2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E
5,416 5,924 6,497 7,239 7,957 8,977 10,090

3,500 3,400 3,640 3,858 4,078 4,425 4,784

8,916 9,324 10,',137 11,097 12,035 13,402 14,974

10,256 11,282 12,410 13,651

10,163 11,078 12,075 13,162

10,070 10,876 11,746 1

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research estimates, company report

We see limited upside beyond the company's guided year growth plan

The company tends to be conservative on its CapEx estimates but we do not see too
many surprise projects or expansion opportunities beyond what already in the plan. Both
our estimates, and the Street's (based on where consensus EPS is), assume that the
company will be able to deploy capital and grow its rate base at a rate near the top of
their current plan. The company currently has some AMR smart meters that a truck can

read without going on custome/s property. Shifting to true smart meters in an

Advanced Metering lnitiative (AMl) program could provide further CapEx and O&M

BankolAmerica€2
Merrill Lynch
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reduction possibilities. That said, the company has noted that an AMI program is unlikely
in the near term. The other potential spot for future growth that is not in the CapEx plan

ls electric transmission. NiSource is at the juncture of PJM and MISO where there is
significant transmission congestion. That said, the company talked down any potential
growth near-term on that front.

As another growth lever to pull to keep the company on track, management noted that it
could potentially ramp up its gas system modernization spend by -S50mn a year by
pulling forward future spend to maintain its target growth rates.

Table 3: NiSource BofAML Modeled Table

erpenditures
Maintenance

Expansion

Total CapEx

Guidance

2016A 2017E
375.0 375.0

112s.0 1275.0

1,500.0 1,650.0

160G1i00

2018E
401,3

1364.3

1,765.5

170D1800

2019E
429.3

1459,7

1,889.1

2020E 2021E
459,4 491,5

1561.9 1671,3

2,021.3 2,162.8

M&A seems unlikely as a source of further growth
The company does not seem interested in M&A activity. lt noted it has no interest in

getting back into midstream gas transmission considering the recent spin of Columbia.

The compan/s service territory does not have any meaningful opportunities for bolt-on
acquisitions. At the strategic level, the company notes that it sees valuation levels as

being particularly high and that, at current transaction multiples, making an accretive
acquisition occur seems unlikely.

Gas Companies
The company has gas utility companies in seven states with the majority of its rate base

in Ohio, Indiana, and Pennsylvania, The company announced its identified growth
opportunities at its 2017 Analyst Day. NIPSCO has the largest growth opportunities
despite its currently smaller rate base.

Chart l: Year End 2016 Rate Base

r IUA Columbia Gas s 0H Golumbia Gas
r MD Columbia Gas r PA Columbia Gas
r l(Y Columbia Ga

Source BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

r VA Columbia Gas
z NIPSCO Gas

Chart 2: ldentified lnvestments in plan

r ttIA Columbia Gas x 0H Columbia Gas r VA Columbia Gas

r MD Columbia Gas r PA Columbia Gas a NIPSGO Gas

r KY Columbia Ga

Source: BofA Merrill Lynd Global Research, Bloomberg

ROEs remain close to allowed
Generally, the NiSource's gas subsidiaries have a 50/50 equity-to-debt ratio. The

notable exception to this is Columbia gas of VA. The Virginia regulator looks through to
the consolidated debUequity level resulting in an allowed regulatory capital structure of
559o debt, 359o equity. Most of the Columbia gas utilities have black-box settlements
with no specified authorized ROEs. For subsidiaries with listed ROEs NIPSCO Gas has a

Source: BofA Merrill Lynd Global Research estimates. company report

BankotAmeri q2
Merrill lynch
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9.9olo authorized ROE and Columbia Gas in MA and MD have authorized ROEs of 9.550/o

and 9.7 olo resp ective ly.

Recovery Mechanisms
The company has a number of recovery mechanism trackers across its gas subsidiaries.

These recovery mechanisms are not uniform across different regulatory jurisdictions

and each jurisdiction's mechanisms has its own flavor and cadence of top-ups, resets, or
mini-rate cases. The net outcome of these recovery mechanisms is that the company

earns an ROE very close to its allowed. The company does not go in for rate cases often
at most of its gas utilities as the tracker mechanisms are generally effective. The

company expects to go into rate cases every 2-3 years with the exception of Ohio,

Pennsylvania, and NIPSCO.

Columbia Gas of PA is notable in that it does not have a tracker but, instead, has a

forward test year. As a result, the company files yearly rate cases to minimize lag.

Historically, the rate cases have been filed in March and are generally settled rather than
fully litigated.

Columbia Gas of Ohio and NIPSCO gas are the other two systems worth noting
individually due to the size of their tracking mechanisms. In Ohio the company has an

Infrastructure Replacement Program (lRP). The most recent extension of this program

was settled in August and the company is currently awaiting a final order expected by

year end. The IRP sets certain CapEx projects (definition is broad - from smart meters
to pipe) which the company can earn a return without going through a full rate case by

charging a rider to customers. The company starts earning recovery on the investment
the next year. The IRP also includes certain expense trackers or assumed O&M savings

that allow NiSource to stay out of rate cases in Ohio as they have minimal ROE lag.

At NIPSCO Gasthe companyfiled a rate case on9/27/2O.l7 to increase base rates by

5143.5 mn in revenue. The company expects an order by2H18. NIPSCO Gas has a 7-
year Transmission and Distribution Service lmprovement Charge (TDl5C) program which
allows recovery for most CapEx. The program has mini-filing every 6-moth to seek
recovery on new CapEx over the historical 6-month period, After the current base rate

case concludes we would not expect another rate case for some time considering the
efficacy of the company's trackers through the TDISC program and low expected ROE

lag.

From a modeling perspective, we assume that NiSource's gas subsidiaries earn their
allowed ROEs. See our model below:

Table 4: Nl|_orrce-Gas Subsidiary Mo{gl __ . ........_

Columbia Gas of 0H
End of Period Rate base

Avenage Rate Base

Authorized Roe

Equity

HypotheticalEPS

Golumbia Gas of PA

End of Period Rate base

Aver4e Rate Base

Authorized Roe

Equity

HypotheticalEPS

NIPSCO Gas

End of Period Rate base

Average Rate Base

Authorized Roe

Equity

HypotheticalEPS

Columbia Gas of ItA
End of Period Rate base

20154 2016A n17E

1900 2100 2303

2202

10.00% 10.39% 10.39%

50.0% 50.0% 49.0Yo

0.30 0.34 0 33

1200 1300 1426

1363

10.0070 10.00% 10.00%

50 0% 50.0% 49.0%

0.19 0.20 0,20

2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E

2548 2801 3160 3552

2426 2675 2981 3356

10.3970 10.39% 10.39% 10.3970

49.0% 49.0% 49.0o/o 49,090

0.35 0,37 0.40 0.43

1578 17U 1956 2199

1502 1656 1845 2078

10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10,0070

49.0% 49.0% 49.0% 49,0%

0.21 0.22 0.24 0,26

1160 1275 1439 1617

1082 1218 1357 1528

9.90% 9.90% 9.90% 9,90%

49.0% 49.070 49.0% 49.00/

0,15 0.16 0.17 0.19

810

9.970

50,070

0.13

636

915 1004

959

9.9070 9.90%

50.070 49,0%

0.14 0.14
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Table 4: l{iSource Gas Subsidiary Model

Average Rate Base

Authoilzed Roe

Equity

HypheticalEPS
Columbia Gas of VA

End ofPeriod Rate base

Average Rate Base

Authodzed Roe

Equity

Hypohetical EPS

Columbia Gas of KY

End of Period Rate base

Average Rate Base

Authorized Roe

Equity

Hypolhetical EPS

Columbia Gas of MD

End of Period Rate base

Average Rate Base

Authodzed Roe

Equity

Hypothetical EPS

Source BofA Merrill Lynd Glohl Research estimates, company report

NIPSCO Electric and other transmission opportunities
The electric portion of NIPSCO has the same TDISC mechanism which also tracks
electric infrastructure spend. Both segments of NIPSCO also file integrated resource
plans (lRPs)which discuss future generation and transmission needs. The current IRP is

from 20.| 6 and the IRP will not be updated until 2019. Generally lndiana has been

supportive of integrated electric utilities owning generation but a certification that
utility owned resources make more sense than market based altematives is required.

The electric side of the business also has two transmission projects being constructed
(Reynolds-Topeka line and the Greentown-Reynolds line). These projects operate under

FERC regulated rates and are expected to be completed by 2018. At our EEI meeting,
management noted that it does not see any other major transmission project in the
immediate future.

Another ongoing regulatory case at NIPSCO in lndiana is the company's Environmental

Compliance Investments filing (Case No. 44872) focusing on coal combustion residuals

or CCR (a.k.a. Coal Ash). This case was settled on 61912017 and the settlement was

accepted without changes on 12/1312017. The settlement allows for the company to
recover costs (including AFUDC and CWIP) for complying with managing CCRs and other
federal environmental regulations. The settlement authorized this recovery to be

collected either in base rates or through a FMCA tracking mechanism.

Similar to the gas subsidiaries we model this segment assuming the company earns its
authorized ROE.

Table 5: NIPSCO Electric BofAML Mini Model

20154 2016A

9,6% 9.55%

50.070 50.0%

0.09 0.10

550 609

9.8% 9.75%

35.0% 35,0%

0.06 0.06

236 238

9.5%o 9,50%

50.070 50.0%

0.04 0.03

84 93

9.7o/o 9.70Yo

50.070 50.0Yo

0.01 0.01

mfiE 2018E 2019E
701 n3 8s2

9,55% 9.55% 9.55%

49.0% 49.070 49.0%

0.10 0.10 0.11

668 739 812

638 703 776

9,75o/o 9.75oh 9.75o/o

35,0Yo 35.0% 35.07o

0.06 0.07 0.07

261 289 317

250 275 303

9,50% 9.5070 9.50%

49.0% 49.0% 49.070

0.03 0.04 0.04

102 113 124

97 107 118

9.70o/o 9.70Y0 9.707o

49.0% 49.0% 49.0Yo

0.01 0,01 0.02

2020E m21E
9s0 1069

9.55% 9.55%

49.0% 49.0%

0.12 0.13

916 1030

864 973

9.75% 9.75to

35.07o 35,070

0.08 0,08

3s8 403

338 380

9.50% 9.5070

49.0% 49,070

0.04 0.04

140 157

132 149

9.70Yo 9.700/o

49.0% 49.0%

0.02 0,02

NIPSCO (lndiana Electric)
End of Period Rate base

CapEx

D&A

Bonus DM
Net RB change

Average Rate Base

Authodzed Roe

Equity

Hypofietical Net Income

2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E
3500 3400 3640 3858

602 634

-291 -306

-120 -110

190 218

3520 3749

2019E 2020E 2021E
4078 U25 47U
657 685 714

-322 -338 -355

-1't5 0 0

220 U7 359

3968 42s2 4605

9.987o 9.9757o 9.98% 9.9870 9.98Yo 9.98% 9.98%

50.0070 50,00%o 50,0% 50.0% 50.070 50,0% 50,070

175 170 176 187 198 212 230

BankofAmerlca?
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Table 5: NIPSCO Electric BofAML Mini Model

NIPSCO (lndiana Electric)
HypothetbalEPS

2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 2019E
0,55 0.52 0,52 0.53 0.s4

2021E
0.58

Source BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research estimates, company report

Watch the NIPSCO gas rate case as near-term catalyst
The NIPSCO gas rate case (Docket #:44988) is the major upcoming fundamental
catalyst in the NiSource story - the other is the impact of Tax Reform. The base rate
case is the first in 25 years and asks for a22o/o change in revenue seeking a 

.l0.77o 
ROE

(relative to the current ROE of 9.9olo) but a low equity layer of 450/0. This increase would
be phased in two steps to limit the impact to customer rates. Progress on the case has

so far been limited to field hearings on 1211112017 and 1 211212017, which did not elicit
much excitement. The next step in the docket is continued field herrings on 11312018

with evidentiary hearings beginning3l14l20l8 and continuing through 3127 /2Q18 as

necessary. lntervener testimony will be filed throughout January with the company

rebuttals in February.

Tax Reform a negative for NiSource
The largest near term hurdle for NiSource is the impact of Tax Reform. The company's

relatively large amount of holding company debt not associated with the utilities puts it
at risk as the details of the utility carue out from the interest deductibility cap are

decided. In the worst case, we could see interest deductibility impact NiSource's

earnings by 5.010 if a proportional allocation method was used for EBIT/EBITDA since

the company has no non-regulated earnings. Furthermore, this holdco debt has been

acting as a tax shield for earnings from the utility operating companies. With the
decrease in the corporate tax rate, the earnings impact of this tax shield should similarly
decrease. NiSource has limited deferred tax liabilities that are not associated with a

utility and, as a result, normalized rather than written down on the income statement.

Using 20.|8 as our measurement year and taking NiSource's 52bn of parent debt not
associated with a utility, we see a negative earnings impact of 50.04 per share from a
loss of 513mn of earnings previously shielded by this non-utility parent debt. While this
is one of the more negative effects in our space, it is not disastrous and, in terms of the
company's -51.27 EPS in 2018 is only -30lo of total earnings.

a 2018 Excess Parent Level Debt

b 2018 Interest Rate

a'b=c InterestExoense

d Cunent Tax Rate

c' d = e Value of Cunent Tax Shield

f Tax Reform Tax Rate

c'f= g TaxReform TaxShield

e - g = h Tax Reform lmpact on Tax Shield

i 2018 Diluted Share Count

n i | = j Tax shield reduction EPS impact

Source BofA Merrill Lvnctr Global Research estimates

2020E
nEq

2000

4.800/o

96

35.00%

u

21.00Yo

20

-13

353.5

$ (0,04)

More worrisome is the potential impact of the interest deductibility rule on NiSource.
The rules on interest deductibility have some ambiguity regarding the treatment of debt
at utility holding companies and how/if that debt would be allocated between exempt
regulated subsidiaries, parent expenses, and non-regulated subsidiaries. The House
version of the interest deductibility rule has a 309o cap of EBITDA for non-exempt
entities and the Senate has a 30o/o of EBIT cap. The four main methodologies for
allocation of holding company debt being discussed are by proportional EBIT/EBITDA,
calculation on a consolidated level, by asset, and the simple inclusion of utility holding

BankofAmerica?
MerrillLynch
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companies in the carve out We discuss the impact of the sector more in our previous

tax reform note here.

Table 7: NiSource Kev Tax Numbers for lnterest Test

2018 Dlluted Share

Count

3s3.s0

2018 EBITDA

'1606.96

2018 EB|T

1019 44

Source BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

The only method that results in a significant impact to NiSource's earnings is the
proportional allocation of EBIT/EBITDA method although other methods not considered
here could also impact NiSource - the relatively high large amount of non-utility parent
debt at NiSource compared to the average utility puts it at risk for other solutions/rule
makings as it's an outlier.

Method Interest

% EBITDA Regutated % EBII Regutated rotat Interest Expense Non'Regulated lnterest

Expense
100% 100% 295 00 96.00

30% of EBIIDA? 30% of EBII? House lmpact/Share Senate lmpac't/Share

Table 8: Test

30% of EBITDA?

TRUE

30% of EBIT? House lmpacUShare SenatE lmpac{/Share

TRUE$(0.10) $(0.10) FALSE

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research estimates

FALSE $ $

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research estimates

ln the proportional deducibility method, EBIT/EBITDA is allocated or attributed to
regulated/non-regulated subsidiaries on a proportional basis for determining the amount
of regulated/non-regulated interest that exceed the cap. Since NiSource has no non-

regulated businesses generating EBIT/EBITDA the full S96mn of interest paymenG on

the parent-level non-utility debt isn't deductible for tax purposes - as a result the
-S34mn in earnings currently shielded by interest deductions would be paid in taxes - a

-50.10 per share impact.

What about offsets? The company has some levers it could pull
Management highlighted that it has remaining levers it can pull to reduce the impact of
tax reform - most notably increasing the rate of its O&M reduction program.

Management noted that with 51.SUn it wouldn't take a large o/o impact from accelerating
some cost reduction programs to offset tax reform. The company has also discussed

increasing CapEx by up to roughly 550mn a year or further optimizing its loan portfolio
through refinancing's or increasing of duration. Taken together, we see Tax Reform

likely being an immediate relative negative for NiSource but, in the long run, we expect

it will not impact managemenfs ability to hit its long-term guidance.

Limited upside at regulateds as shovel ready projects, operations lack capacity
While some utilities have noted their intention to use rate headroom created by the
lower tax rate to deploy significantly more capital and amortize regulatory assets quick

NiSource appears more reserved. The company has previously noted its ability to
increase its capital deployment in the near term by around 550mn a year but has said

increasing capital deployment beyond that is difficult operationally even if bill inflation
wasn't a problem.

Bankof Ameri uP
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Valuation
We value Nisource on a sum-of'the parts basis. This is consistent with how we look at

utility holding companies. We apply a 1.0x premium to the company's gas operating

companies to reflect their ability to earn near their allowed ROEs via trackers and longer
growth runway at a superior rate base CAGR. We also apply a l.0x premium to NIPSCO

electric for the same reason. We then back out the value of parent debt.

Exhibit l: Ni20l9 Valuation Table

2019 EPS Les PeeI Discount

1.0x

1.0x

1.0x

1.0x

1.0x

1.0x

10x

Base

22.5x

22.5x

22.5x

22,5x

22.5x

22.5x

22.5x

Hbh

23.5x

23,5x

23,5x

IJ,CX

23.5x

23.5x

23,5x

Low

$7,95

$4.73

$3.4s

$2.33

$1,54

$0,82

$0.33

$10,20
t. '-. ". :, : :'a

'1;; l3J,t!5-,'

-$2,000.00

,. !2.6,y_."

. : 
., $26,00 

'

Base HbI

Gas Utilities

Colunbia Gas of 0H

Colunbia Gas of PA

NIPSCO Gas

Colunbia Gas of MA

Colunbh Gas of VA

Colunbh Gas of l(Y

Coluntia Gas of MD

Electric Utilities

NIPSCO Elecfic
'...taaj'i .'::..::' j:.::...'..

:.Jotil-Utility.,, , 1j;,...,,,,:;';,,,

.Ercess (non-regualted) Debt at Parent

+ Cash

Grand Total Equity Value

Shares Oubbnding (2019e)

$0.37

$0.22

$0.16

$0.1 1

$0,07

$0.04

$0.02

$0.54

, $1.52

21 .5x 21.5x

21.5x 21,5x

21.5x 21.5x

21.5x 21.5x

21.5x 21.5x

21.5x 21.5x

21.5x 21.5x

$8.31 $8,6f

$4.95 $5,1r

$3.61 $3.7i

$2,43 $2.5r

$1.62 $1.6!

$0.86 $0.9(

$0,34 $0.3(

$'10.74 $11.2t
::.':' :,:

'.13! 3113!

-$2,000 -$2,000.0(

$26.40 $26,4(

: $2f .52,.,,.',.',$290t

369

10x

lnplied Consolidabd P/E

Current Price

Dividend Yield

Total Retum

$26.5

2.6Yo

8.38%

Source EofA Merrill Lynd Global Research, Bloomberg

On a relative basis we see NiSource as trading at a slight discount to its peers but not
substantially enough to put the stock into Buy territory. While we see the individual

NiSource utilities as deserving of a premium due to their tracker mechanisms and rate
base growth rates, the consolidated utility trades a slight discount to peers because of
the impact of parent drag caused by excess debt.

Exhibit 2: NiSource Gas Utility Peers (12/12l20l7l

rcker tff' Prlce oiv vro s]|ld oers 
2o,t7E 20i8E 20.r9E 2020E m17E 2018E 2oi9E 2020E .AGR 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Atmos Energy Corp ATO
Spire Inc SR
New Jersey Resources C NJR

Northu,est Nalural Gas C NWN
ONE Gas lnc OGS
Soulh\,est Gas Holdings SWX

89-28 2.2% 0.8olo 1.4

njs 2.9% 2.1% 6.4
42.10 2.6% 2.70h 1.8
6,4.00 3.0% 2.9Vo 6.9
75.44 2.1Vo 2.8o/o 8.0
80.48 2.6% 1.5% 2.8

23 3x 21.7x 19.8x
20.7x 20.0x 19.2x
23.2x 21.4x 19,8x
28.0x 25.2x 24.8x
23.9x 22.9x
22.3x 21.4x 2O.1x

9,902
3,724
3,657
1,838
3,944
3,831

24.7x
21.6x
24.3x
29,3x
24.9x
23.lx
21-2x

411
386
196
251
329
376

3.61

3.57
1.14

2.18
3.03
3.,fG

3.84
3.72
1.El
2.25
3.16
3.61

4.51 7.70/o 13.0 11 7

4.03 4.1% 13.4 12.3

2j3 7.1o/o

2.60 6.0% 11.8 11.2

4.1o/o 12.0 1 1.3

4.00 4.8% 9.5 8.9

10 6
117

104
107
85

9.6
1't.3

7x 17.4x 2.78

1.79 15.6%32.14 0x 1.16 I 97
Av€rase 1G,707 2.6% 24.41 22.7x 21.4 19.& 5.8% 12.3x l0.Ex 10.1x

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research. Bloomberg
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Debt metrics to improve from current then stabilize
When looking at the company's debt metrics the majority of the debt is raised at the
Holdco level and then allocated down to the subsidiaries. Of the about SSbn dollars in
current debt 55 bn is allocated down to the gas and electric utilities based on the
allowed regulatory structure with the remaining -52bn at the parent level supporting
leftover good will from the Columbia Energy and Bay State Gas acquisitions in

1999/2000. This parent debt funding goodwill acts as a tax shield for NiSource's overall

earnings. Currently the company's cash-tax rates are around 2590 inclusive of the
company's current bonus D&A

The company currently has a I2oh FFO/Debt ratio but is targeting a result in the mid-
teens. This was partly due to the company's 5277 mn funding of its pensions

obligations. This was originally expected by the company in 2018 but was pulled forward

- depressing near term FFO/debt while lifting the out years. NiSource views its pension

as fully funded at this point - with most employees and almost all new employees on

defined contribution plans.

Table l0: NiSource Debt Metrics

Debt

/ Total Cap

IId Debt, EBITDA

FFO/ tlet Debt

Detrt/ EBITDA

FFO, Debt

S&P EBITDA Adjustments

S&P Debt Adjustments

S&P FFO Adjustments

Debt/ EB]TDA

CFO (Pre dc) / Debt

Mood/s EBITDA Adjustments

Mmdfs Debt Adjustments

20154

6,949.6

6,934.1

64.4%

5.24x

14.7%

5.52x

15.8%

39.2

583 0

172,2

20164

7,909.3

7,882.9

66 070

5,61x

13,9%

6.23x

9.6%

41.8
589.3

-279.5

6.42x

9.9%

-69

665

42

2017E

8,290.8

8,264.4

64.3%

5.34x

13.7%

5.90x

9.6%

41.8
589.3

-279.5

6.06x

13.1o/o

-69

665

42

2018E

8,721.6

8,695.2

62.8V0

5.46x

14.1o/o

6.00x

'10.10/o

41.8
589.3

-279.5

2019E

9,205,9

9,179.5

61.6%

5.38x

14.4o/o

5.88x

10.6%

41.8
589.3

-279,5

2020E

9,739,1

9,712,7

60,570

5.28x

14.870

5.75x

11.20/o

41,8
s89,3

-279,5

2021E

10,312.8

10,286.4

59.6%

5.16x

15.2%

5.58x

11.8%

41.8
589.3

-279,5

5.70x

14.70/o

-69

ooc

42cF0

Source: EofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

Ratings agencies view NiSource as lower risk, allows more debt leeway
The ratings agencies view NiSource as a lower risk entity than an electric utility and

comps it to other gas LDCs. As a result, the company is able to have lower FFOiDebt

metrics than electric utilities for a given ratings level. Management notes that Moody's
is the main agency to watch on NiSource. Moody's has a target FFO/Debt minimum of
12%. While NiSource was close to being below that this year, the company discussed its
capital plans with ratings agencies in advance of the refinance and pension payments.

Moody's seems comfortable with NiSource's plan to improve its FFO/Debt towards I4Vo

by the end of decade as the company reduces excess debt left at the parent following
the Columbia Gas split off.

NOL position and Bonus D&A improve cash flows, debt metrics
The company is not currently a significant cash tax payer and had 5800mn of federal
NOLs as of 3Ql7. With bonus D&A and the company's large CapEx profile the reduction
in cash taxes improves the company's FFO/Debt metrics and reduces its equity
financing needs. Currently we model the amount of Bonus D&A taken by the company

as a balancing item to keep rate base growth within the company's guided trajectory.
Bonus D&A expires in 2019 with a final amount in that year of 307o of elected CapEx

With bonus D&A stopping and the NOL balance likely to end in the early mid-2020s the

BankofAmerlra€z
Merrill Lynch
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company would face additional funding pressures if it were to maintain its current rate

base growth rate and would see lower debt metrics.

Gapital structure starts at the parent level
The company noted that it funds itself by issuing debt at the NiSource corporate level

and has intercompany loans to allocate debt down to the local level. The loan inter-
company loans between the parent and the operating companies are benchmarked to
3O-year BBB utility debt costs and interest costs are a pass through. NiSource just
completed a 51bn refinancing of debt and has another 51bn of debt remaining which
could be refinanced - including a 550omn term loan with no pre-payment penalty. The
company also noted that it was exploring the hybrid markets as a way to potentially find
lower price capital. Refinancing the remaining 5l bn of debt could provide additional
uplift for the company by reducing interest expense although the benefits are somewhat
limited and off-set near term by the cost of early debt extinguishment.

We think any equity needs at the company are likely to be met through the company's
existing at-the-market (ATM) program and its Dividend Re-lnvestment Program (DRIP)

which we see contributing -375mn a year,

BankofAmerica?l
Merdll Lynch
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Company Overview
NiSource is a combined gas and electric utility in the US Northeast lt currently services

approximately 4 million customers across lndiana, Kentucky, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Virginia
and West Virginia. Of these, the company services about 3.5 million natural gas are

customers and 500,000 electric customers across seven states through its local

Columbia Gas and NIPSCO brands. The company has about 60,000 miles of natural gas

distribution pipelines its Indiana power company has electric integrated generation,

transmission and distribution. Nl generates substantially all of its operating income

through these rate-regulated businesses.

The company's transitioned into a diversified gas infrastructure company in 2000 with
the purchase of the Columbia Energy Group. NiSource reversed its growth towards an

infrastructure company in the early 2010s and sold down non-regulated assets. ln2O14
the company completed the spin of its gas midstream infrastructure and pipelines

businesses creating Columbia Pipeline Group (NYSE: CPCX). This left the core regulated

Gas and Electric utilities in NiSource.

Exhibit 3: NiSource Seruice Territory

3 Elwk T@hory IOU i1)

Source BofA Merrill Lyndr Global Research, Bloomberg

Business Segments
The company breaks out its earnings into two business segments as well as a

'Parent/Othe/ segment. The largest business segment generating -75Vo of the
company's EPS is its Gas utility segment. The electric segment generates the remainder

with parent and other acting as a net-drag due to parent-level interest expense and

other corporate costs. While the company funds most of its debt at the parent level,

debt attributable to the utility is allocated down in its segmented disclosures.

Management
We believe investors view NiSource's management team favorably. Management has a

strong track record of executing on their regulatory agenda and keeping ROE's high

BankofAmeriea?
illenill lynch
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through cost managemenL The two key executives are Joe Hamrock - the CEO and

Donald Brown the CFO. Both have experience at other utilities and joined NiSource in

leadership roles following the split wlth Columbia Pipelines.

Table I l: Nl

Joe Hamrock PresidenUCEO

Donald Bronn CFO

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

We think the company has one of the better and well balanced Board of Directors
among its smid-cap peers. We see strong executive-level utility experience with Dick
Abdoo, Dr. Aristides Candris, and MichaelJesanis having prior experience at the C-Suite
level of a US utility company. Other board members provide executive, operational, and
financial expertise.

Table | 2: Nl Board of Directors

Joe Hamrock assumed his role of CEO in July 2015. Previously he was

he group CEO for NiSource's gas distribution company. Hamrock joined

the company in 2012 ftom AEP where he was President and C00 of

AEP Ohio. Hammck began his career in the industry as an electrical

engineer at AEP. Hamrock has a MBA fom MIT Sloan.

Donald Brown joined the company in April 2015 and began as CFO in

July of that year. He has 20 yean of indushy expedence. Pdor to joining

NiSource Brovm was CFO of UGI Utililies since 2010, Brown has a MBA

from Duke Fuqua,

23

Rich Thompson

Dr. Carolyn Woo

Dick AMoo

MiciaelJesanis

Dr. Aristides Candris

Deb Henretta

Joe Hamrcck

Kevin Kabat

Wayne Deveydt

Peter Altabef

Edc Bufler

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research. Bloomberg

Chairman

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

Board member

44

185

Rich Thompson was previously a group CEO at Caterpillar and has board

expedence as chairman of Lennox Intemational.

Dr, Carolyn Woo had a career in academia at Purdue and Notre Dame. She

was the CEO of Ca$olic Relief SeMces and is a board member of Aon and

Arabesque Asset Management.

Dick Abdoo previously served as Chairman/CEO of WEC - a gas and

electric utility.

Miciael Jesanis was previously the CEO of National Gdd and holds a MBA

from liVharton.

Dr. Aristides Candris was previously the CEO of Westinghouse Electric and

has a doctorate in nuclear engineedng ftom Camegie Melon.

Deb Henretta is previously the prcsiiCent of Procter & Gamble's Asia group

and Global eBusiness. Henretta is cunently a board member of Staples

and lt/eritage Homes.

Joe Hammck is he cunent CEO.

Kevin Kabat is he brmer CEO and Vice Chairman of the fifth Third Bancorp

- a divensifed financialservices company and bank.

Wayne Deveydt is the former CFO of Anthem.

Peter Altabef is the cunent CEO of Unisys - a technology mnsulting

corpontion.

Eric Butler is a seniorexecrtiw at Union Pacific Crop and holds a masters

degree in mechanical engineering.

94

94

54

2.3

2,3

2.3

1.6

0.8

0.3
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Model
We model Nl using their business segment disclosures with a gas, electric, and
parenVother business segment consolidating into the consolidated financials tab. See

our h,vo summary tables below for key figures; the full model is on the following pages.

Table l3: l{l lncome Statement
metrics 2015A

4,651,8

524.4

1,324,3

799.9

298.8

and Amortization

Net Income

flowmetdcs 20154

4,492.5

547,l
1,405.3

858,2

313.9

20164

1,096.2

803 3

4,627.8

556,7

1,547,9

0,991.2

403.3

2017E

1,130.4

1,130,4

4,699.4

587.5

1,592,5

1,004.9

444.7

201

1,222,0

1,222.0

4,841.5

620,1

1,707.0

1,086.9

490.4

2020E

5,002,1

6s4.5

1,839,3

1,18/.7

546,0

2020E

1,432.9

1,432.9

5,186.3

690 8

1,994.6

1,303,7

614.4

1,566.4

1,566.4

201

1,016.5

1,456.8

1,319.6

1,319.6

Source: BofA Merrill Lynd Global Research estirnates, company report

Table lil: Nl Cash flows

Source: BofA Merrill Lynd Global Research estimates, company report
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Income Statement
Table l5: NiSource Model lncome Statement

2016A' Q1/17A QAflA ' Q3/17A' Q4/17E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Operating Revenues

Cost of Sales

Operating Margin

Other income

0&M

Depreciation & Amortization

Gain on sale of assets

Other taxes

Total Operating Expenses

eqylly 
-Eeqggq !!,Vryolqqli9eted Arfi !919-s

Operating Income

lnterest expense

Loss on early extinguishment of long{erm debt

Other, net

Eamings Before Taxes

Income Taxes

4,492.5 1,598.6

1,390.2 552.3

3,102.3 1,046.3

990.7 917.0 1,121.5 4,627.8 4,699.4 4,841.5 5,002,1

.-._-?7-9_,9_-_..._--fr],6___-__,_ - 3-233.. ...,...1.386.5 1,406.8 1,427.5 1,448.5

713.9 683.4 197.7 3,241.3 3,292.6 3,414.1 3,553,6

1,453.7

547.1

(1.0)

244,3

2,244.1

269 0

128.2

0.1

49,8

447.',|

410.5

143.3

76.0

629.8

383.3

143,0

57.5

s83.8

391.1

142.2

(0.1)

56.2

589,4

'1,453,9 1,453.9

556.7 587.5

1 ,453.9 1,4s3.9

620.1 654.5

239.5 246.3 253,2 260.4

2,250.1 2,287.7 2,327.2 2,368,9

858,2 416.5 124.5

349.5 85.2 87.7
_ (111.5)

1.5 1.2 3.8

510.20 332.50 (70.90)

189.3 121.2 (26.6)

99.6 350.6

87.9 BB,7

4.8

16.50 261.91

2s 146.4

991.2 1,004.9

349.5 289.1

(106 7)

5.0

540.01 715.87

243.5 271,1

1,086.9 1,184.7

297.8 306.8

789.02 877.91

298.6 331,9

Income from Gontinuing Operations

Loss llom Disnntinued Operations - net of taxes

Net income attributable to non-controlling interesl

Net Revenue adlustments

O per ating Expense adju stm ents

Aher I ncome adjustments

lncome Tax adjustnents

Adjusted Eamings to Common Stock

Eamings Per share

320.9

12.4

23.5

(12.s)

343.9

1,405.3

8s8.2

211.3

29.0

1.5

(11.2)

230.6

559.8

416.5

(44.3)

(0.1)

4.9

5.0

111.5

(43,8)

33.2

266.7

124.5

242.6

99.6

1 15.5

478.8

350.6

1,547.9

991.2

1,592.5

1,004,9

14.0 115.5 296.5 444.7

(01)

33.9

6.5

121.5

(55 0)

403.3 U4.7

10.0

24.0

EBITDA

EBIT

1,707.0 1,839.3

1,086.9 1,184.7

Basic

GAAP EPS

Extraordinary ltem

Adjusted EPS ..

Diluted

1.00

0.07

1.07

(0 14)

0.24

0.10

0.09

0.65

0.06

0.71

0.59

004 03s
003
007 035
006 029

O.BB

0.32

1.20 ,,

126 1.34 1.43

1.26 .1.34., 1.43

1.261.1903s01007'l1.06Adjusted EPs

Cash dividends paid per common share $

Weighted Average Shares 0/S

Basic

Diluted

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg Company Estimates

0.64 $0.17s $0.175 $0.175 $ 0.18 $ 0.70 $ 0.74 $ 0.79 $ 0.83

321.8

323.5

325.1

325.1

331.1

331.1

334.0

334.8

336.8

338.5

351.8

3s3.5

323.7

325.3

366.8 381.8

368.s 383.5

Bankof America'Z
Merrill Lynch

l6 NiSource Inc | 15 December 20.l7
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Cash Flow Statement
Table | 6: NiSource Model Cash Flow Statement

2016A Q1'17A QU17A Q3'17A Q4'17t 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Cash Flows ftom Operations

Net Income

Depreciation & Amortization

Net changes in price risk management assets and liabilities

Defened income taxes and investment tax credits

Debned Fvenue

144,4) 14.0 222.M

142,2 143.0 128.16

331 s 211.3

547,1 143,3

403,34 444.73

556,7 587.5

0.0 0.0

170.4 189,8

0.0 0.0

490.45

620.1

0,0

209.0

0.0

546.00

654.5

0.0

232.3

0.0

182.3 109.4 (21.0) 79 74.13

Stock compensation expense and 401(k) profit shadng contribution 46.5

Gain on sale of assets

Income ftom unconsolidated affi liates

Loss fr'om discontinued operalions - net of taxes

Amortization of debt related costs

AFUDC equity

Disbibutions of eamings rcceived from equity investees

Loss on early extinguishment of debt

Other adjustment

Funds From Operations (FF0)

Accounts receivable

lnoome tax rcceivable

Inventories

Accounts payable

Customer deposils and credits

Taxes accrued

Interest actrued

over (Under) recovered gas and fuel costs

Exchange gas rcceivable/payable

Other actruals

Prepayments and other cunent assets

Reg u latory assets/l ia bilities

Posbetirement and postemployment benefi ts

Defened credits

Defered charges and other noncunent assets

Other noncurent liabilities

Net Operating Activities used for Discontinued Operations

Cash Flow From Operatlons (GFO)

Cash Flows fiom Investing Activities
CapEx

Disposition of Assets

Restricted cash withdrawals (deposits)

Dstributions from (contributions to) equity investees

Other investment account changes

Net Gash Flows from Invesling Ac{ivities

Cash Flows ftom Financing Activities
lssuance of comnrcn units, net of issuance costs

lssuance/(Repaynents) of long-term debt and capital lease obligations

Prcmiums and otherdebt related costs

Change in short-term bonowings, net

lssuance of common stock

Aquisition of treasury stock

Dividends paid - common stock

Net cash f,ows generated In financing activities

11.0 11.4

- 111.5

475.0 199.7

(1 1i,5) 111.1

69.3 (46,1)

(1.2) 0.1

(14,5) (24.41

- (0.1 )

411.1 240.3

(312.0) (420.2)_

(32.2) (26.8)

(344.21 (447.0)

66.9 (206.7)

(36 6) 9s8.2

- (130.7)

26.2 (612.9)

6.4 39.8

(4,4) (1.5)

(56 5) (56.7)

(64,9) rs6.2

(22.401

(3.4)

7.6

(1 1.6)

(3.8)

1,096.2

(188.0)

38,9

108,8

(52.3)

12.1

(8,7)

36.9

(6,0)

(0,4)

(187.e)

(44.8)

(1.2)

0.5

(0,8)

803.3

(1,475.21

20.1

(127.8)

(1,582.9)

65.4

(3.7)

920.6

23.1

(9,4)

(20s,5)

790.5

- (111.50)

164.9 290.8 1,130.4

- 6.40 0.0

1222.0

0.0

'f ,319.6 1,432.9

0.0 0.0

0.0

0,0

0,0

0,0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0,0

0.0

0,0

0,0

0.0

1,130.4

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0,0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0,0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

00 0.0

0.0

0,0

0,0

0,0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0,0

0.0

- 1,10

35.2 3.70

(285.8) 285.e0

(121.8) 600.8

(36.1) 12.e0

(484 2l , (433.60) (1,650,0)

: 0,0

- 0.0

(30.7) 89.70 0.0

(514.s) (3{3.9) (1,650.0)

(636.7)

476.0 (1,111.84 285.7

(9.1) 139.80

(58.2) 740.69 95.8

286.4 42.40 375.0

- 5.90

(57.0) (66.75) (236.e5)

638.1 (249.8) 5re.6

1322.0 1,319.6 1,432.9

(1,765.5) (1,889.1) (2,021.31

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0,0 0,0

0.0 0,0 0,0

(1,765.5) (1,889.1) (2,021.3)

329.6 370.6 408.0

101.2 113.7 125.2

37s.0 375.0 375.0

(262.30) (28e.83) (31e.73)

543.5 569.5 588.5

Cash & Equivalents - End of Period

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg Company Reports

264 28.4 179 19.3

NiSource Inc I l5 December 2017 17BankofAmerrca?
Merrill Lynch
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Balance Sheet
Table l7: Ni5ource Model Balance Sheet

2016A.r,, Q1117A,';.Q2117A'' Q3i17A Q4'17E 2017E 2018E 2019E

ASSETS

Cunent Assets

Cash & Equivalents

Restricted cash

Accounts receivable

Gas inventory

Under-recovered gas and fuel costs

Materials and supplies, at average cost

Electric production fuel, at average cost

Exchange gas receivable

Regulatory assets

Defened income taxes

Prepayments and other

Total Cunent

Long lerm Assets

Gross PP&E

Less Accumulated depreciation

Other property, at cost, less accumulated depreciation

Net PP&E

OherAssets
Regulatory assets

Codwill
Intangible assets

Defened charges and other

Unconsolidated afft liates

Other investments

26.4 28.4 17.9 19.3 26.40

9.6 10 8 14 I 9.0

847.0 813.8 545,2 480.0

279 9 79.5 194.3 325.2

- 0.0 0.0 0.0

101.7 97.5 96.7 102.3

112.8 98.5 102.2 84.0

5.4 18.8 35.1 42.9

248.7 184.8 183.2 203.9

- 0.0 0.0 0.0

130.6 139.1 91.3 65.8

1762.1 1471.2 1280.8 1332.4

19,680.6 20,206.4 20657.6

(6,701.5) (6,833.7) $906.2
309,8 296.6 290.7

13,068.0 13,288.9 13,669.3 14,042.1 14,161.34

9.60

847.00

279,90

101.70

1 12.80
'' 5,40

248.70

:
130.60

1762.1

26.4

9,6

847.0

279.9

101,7

112,8

5,4

248.7

130.6

1762.1

14,161.3

264 264

96 96
847 0 847 0

2799 2799

1,636.7 1,657.7 ,1,659,4 1666.2 1,636.70 1,636.7

1,690.7 1,690.7 .: 1,690,7 '1690.7 1,690.70 1,690.7

242.7 '239,9 237.2 . 234.4 242.70 242.7

91.8 ,. 86.9 U.2 90.4 91.80 91.8

6,6 6.5 6,0 5.6 6.60 6.6

193.3 194,1 195.1 207.7 193.30 193.3

101 .7 101.7

112.8 112.8

5.4 5.4

248.7 248.7

130.6 130.6

1762.1 1762.1

15,339.3 16,608.3

1,636.7 1,636.7

1,690.7 1,690.7

242.7 242.7

91,8 91.8

6.6 6.6

193.3 193.3

TotalAssets 18,691.9 18,635.9 18,8n.7 19269.5 19,785.2 19,785.2 20,963.2 22,232.2

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Cwrent Liabilities

Cunent portion of long-term debt

Shorl{erm bonowings

Accounts payable

Dividends payable

Customer deposits and cedits
Taxes accrued

Interest accrued

Over-recovered gas and fuel costs

Exchange gas payable

Defered revenue

Regulatory liabilities

Accrued capital expenditures

Accrued liability for postretirement and poslemployment beneftts

Legal and environmental

Other accruals

Total Cunent Liabilities

Debned income taxes

Defuned investrnent tax credits

Defened credits

Accrued liability for postretiremenl and postemployment benefits

Regulatory liabilities

Other noncunent liabilities

Other

LTD & Capital Lease Obligation

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Shueholdas' Equlty (from Slatements of Shueholders' Equtty)

Common slock

Additional paid-in capital

2,528.0 2,U43 2,617.0 2,619.4

13,4 13.1 12.9 12,6

82.8 85.1 86.7 89.0

713.4 700,0 688,1 397.3

1,265,1 1,2Uj 1,224.9 1,217.8

200,5 261,3 188.9 187.8

307.1 252.1 325.7 297.2

6058.2 5590.7 6,777.40 7518.6

11,168.5 10,780.7 11,921,6 ,t2,339,7

14,620.7 14,M.8 14,699.9 14806.5

3,3 3.3 3.3

5,153,9 5,174.7 5,225.3

363,1 809.3

1488.0 1,514.2

539,4 461.6

- Db./

264.1 166.3

195.4 216.6

120.3 67,5

83.7 23.3

561.2 289.8

901,3 W3.2

451.1 M7.4
57.0 58.9

168.6 253.1

152.2 148.4

104.9 89.2
_ 0.0

46.6 68,0

363,10

1,583.79

539,40

264.10

195,40

120.30

83.70

363.1

1583,8

539.4

264.1

195.4

120,3

83.7

363 1

1684 I
539 4

363,1

1798.7

539.4

264j 264.1

195,4 19s.4

120.3 120.3

83.7 83.7

116.7 131.6

161.4 107.0

37.4 33.8

82,7 76.2

3,452,2 3,664.1

83.7 55.1

0.0

143.7 167.0

29,3 275
78.7 119,2

2,779.3 2,566.8

116.70 116,7

161.40 161.4

3740 37.4

82.70 82.7

3,548.0 3,548.0

2,698,43 2,698.4

13,40 13.4

82.80 82.8

713.40 713.4

1,265.10 1,265.1

200.50 200.5

307.10 307,1

6,343,93 6,343.9

11,624.7 '11,624.7

15,1f2.6 15,',172.6

378.30 378.3

5,153,90 5,1 53.9

1 16.7 116.7

161.4 161.4

37.4 37.4

82.7 82.7

3,649.1 3,762.9

2,888.2 3,097.2

13.4 13,4

82.8 82,8

7',t3.4 713.4

1,265.1 1 ,265.1

200.5 200 5

307.1 307,1

6,673,5 7,0M.1

12,1U.1 12,723.7

15,793.2 16,4E6.6

753.3 1,128.3

5,153.9 5,153.9

3,4

(94.6)

BankofAmerica?
Merrill Lynch
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Table l7: NiSource Model Balance Sheet
,.Q4117E 2017E 2018E 2019E

Retained eamings

Accumulated other comp. Inctme

Treasury stock

Total Common Shareholde/s Equity

Total Capitalization

(972.21 t,. (874.2) , .-(975,6) 5,518.5 (805.81)

(25.1) - ',. (19.6) 1; (35,6) (1,020.6) '-, (25.10)

(88.7) , (93.1) (94.6) . (43.71 (88.70)

4,071.2 4,191.1 4,122.8 4,363.0 4,612.6

11,980.5 4,191.1 1,122.8 t1,363.0 4,612.6

(805.8) (623.4) (422.8)

(25,1) (25.1) (25.1)

(88.7) (88,7) (88.7)

4,612.6 5,170.0 5,745.6
'12803.4 13,891.6 14,951.0

-! !!4Eg!g__ lE,le,l.0. 5.2 19,762 208612 ?42n2
Scltte &fA Memlt tyrdr GlobJ R€5earh Eldnbeq, Cdpany Report

BankofAmericr€}
Menill lynch

NiSource Inc | 15 December 2017 l9
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Appendix A: Relative Performance Charts
Looking at Nl's historical trading on a longer term horizon relative to utilities is difficult
because of the historical inclusion of Columbia gas which caused the company to trade
with a different peer group and at a lower multiple due to the riskier nature of more

non-regulated businesses.

Exhibit 4: 5-Year P/E Relative Performance chart of Nl to IXU

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

Over the last two years since the sale of Columbia Gas, NiSource has traded at a

premium to the large utility group and is currently I lolo the IXU average P/E.

Exhibit 5: 2-Year P/E Relative Performance chart of Nl to IXU

Source: BofA Merrill Lynch Global Research, Bloomberg

BankofAmeri""T
Merrilllynch

NiSource Inc I l5 December 20]7
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Price objective basis & risk
NiSource lnc (Nl)
Our S28 PO is largely based on a surn of the part valuation. We value each gas and

electric utility separately using 201 9 forward P/E multiples of 22.5x for gas utilities and
20.0x for electric utilitaes - a 1.0x premium above the group to reflect Ni5ource's
utilities strong growth rates and earned ROEs. We then subtract the value of excess

holding company debt at the parent not supporting the utility opcos.

We note this multiple is slightly below the LDC peer average but above the small-mid
cap electric utility average. We believe Nl's 5-7olo EPS/dividend growth outlook,

attractive regulated earnings profile and constructive legislation across Nl's seruice

territories are more than reflected in Nl's stock price.

Upside risks to our PO are better-than-expected customer growth, a sustained period of
low interest rates and low natural gas prices, and better than expected rate case

outcomes. Downside risks to our PO are a sustained period of economic weakness
pressuring customer growth, interest rate increases, high natural gas prices, and

challenging steel production economics in lndiana.

Analyst Certification
I, Julien Dumoulin-Smith, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report
accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also

certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related
to the specific recommendations or view expressed in this research report.

US - NaturalGas Utilities Coverage Ouster

Investment rating Gompany

BofA Menill Lynch

ticker Bloomberg symbol Analyst

NEUTRAL

NiSource Inc NI NI US Julien Dumoulin-Smith

Retum On Equity Net Income

Openating Maqin Operating Profit

Eamings Growth

Free Cash Flow

Expected S-Year CAGR From Latest Actual

Cash Flow From Operations - Total Capex

iOmethod 
s Measures Defi nitions

Business Performance Numerator Denominator

Retum 0n CapitalEmployed NOPAT = (EBIT +lnterest Income)'(1 - Tax Rate)+Q;sodwillAmortization TotalAssets-Cunent Liabilities +ST Debt +Accumulated Goodwill

Tax Charge

Amortizalion

Shareholden' Equity

Sales

N/A

N/A

Net lncome

Depreciation

PeTax lncome

Total Equity

Interest Exoense

Diluted Eamings Per Share (Basis As Specified)

Shareholders' Equity / Cunent Basic Shares

Cunent Share Price

Market Cap. = Current Share Price'Cunent Basic Shares

Quallty of Eamings

Cash Realizatjon Ratio Cash Flow From Operations

Asset Replaoement Ratio Capex

Tax Rate

Net Debt-To-Equity Ratio Net Debt = Total Debt, Less Cash & Equivalents

Interest Cover EBIT

Valuation Toolkit
Price / Eamings Ratio Cunent Share Price

Pdce / Book Value Curent Share Price

Annualised Declared Cash DividendDividend Yield

Free Cash Flow Yield Cash Flow From Operations - Tolal Capex

Enterprise Value / Sales EV = Cunent Share Price ' Cunent Shares + Minority Equity + Net Debt + Sales

EV / EEITDA

Other LT Liabilities

Enterprise Value Basic EBIT + Depreciation +Amortization

aEd'.d{st'Psetof&fAM€td||Lyidsrdadmea'uE5that3emtomaint.ingtobd@nsi5tencyutlelhG€bodhead|ngsBuiBM!.lll'lcE'Qlle|it}o'E'minet
iQmetfbda€Acm5|sEnt'5uUcDlGddebi|d'-ttgEP.rntm€tlrdo|os,'GuideIine9toMimiu€heGf€divne5softheo.IF6tivevJ|lauonp|o5iadb|de
&od@' l! our Gallme dobrl rE!4arch datab.e€ dBt h tourced dlrctl
ffd st tenEnts for curFnles cowEd by BofA Merlll Lynch.

r}!ft1frrode a€ re lce rurl<s of Bankof Arnedc! CoryoEuon.&ddG/is a registercd sedke ma.* of &nk of Ar. cCoaocton.

BankofAmeric"2
Merrill Lynch
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Disclosures
lmportant Disclosures

Nl Price Chat
240ct N 22-Feb
Moreen P0:US$25

P0:US$24

1 -Jan- 1-Jan-1 7

Review Resticted I
Br8ut, t{: dlral, U: Und€rpshn, PO Prias oDF.I/., M: No longer valid, l{R: Ilo R.lin!

Ihe InvcstrEnt oplnim Slstsn is @nrrined at th€ €nd ofttE Efdt ud€r fe heiding Eund.mdd E4

slEdingindi..testhe'€ality|'Un&'revia{wihtlEop|n|ooYv|$d'awrLlthttt€y5h6diigndic!b'drese<!lityisnotcov€'ff

Equlty Inv..t'||tnt Rrdu Difiaudor: E|r a| &ot4 Gt of 30 sca 2017)

16"

12'

8"

4-

0

NI

1 -Jan-1 5

Coverage Universe

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

M
32

52

Percent

43,24Y0

21.620/o

35.1470

Count

48

27

27

Percent

75.007o

84,38%

51.920/0

Inv. Banking Relationships'
Buy

Hold

Sell

No Coverage

EquiW Investment Rating Distribution: Global Group (as of 30 Sep 2017)

Coverage Universe

Buy

Hold

Sell

Count

1513

646

761

Percent

51.82Yo

22.12o/o

26.06%

Count

956

396

359

Percent

63.190/o

61.3070

47.17Yo

Inv. Banking Relationships'
Buy

Hold

Sell
.|s5Ue6that$B|EinYgnn€ntb6nkirdi66ofBofAMefi||Bncholof€d|tsafi|iate6with.dEpa't]2montliForFJ|Po!6oflhis|lx6tr|t

ttod rlted l,leut|?l lr ltrluded .s a tldd, and a uod nt€d Undee€rhrn ls Indud€d 6 a sell.

FU]{D|HE|T|LEQUIT|OPI OL IEY:Orlnldliin ld.. Voh|lvri*tdn!,D hr.ltn nt LdrEad lfton f*hGiYoUltlnYflsxll cS,lrdlc.tonoftots$d
prk fudntlor,.|t:l. L[, B - L.dlt||| ad C. Hlgh, t lvElfltfl'lilI| GS nf.dthc -|{t|!d3$!rl6nl|rtof r tto.f* O i6oht td.l rfrrn potcntLl.nd (n]

*trrdylrEr for Inv.atm.nt El.tiv. to adai rtodt ||$ln ltt Co|!r!gp Otfi.r (d.fin.d b.ld]. It.r. 1r thr.c lnyriffi rxlnF I - Buy .to& -. .rp.d.d to h.y! a total
rulrt| ofatLast l0*andarth! moitattractluGrtockr In tha aoyrr+c dtcr;2 - llcutal ttodr ara dpactad to ranuin nat or Inoaa$ h velua and a 166 r$raatlw lian
Bqy r.tad noak and 3 - t nd.r.rfonn nod! ar. th. l..st rtf.cdv€ stocls In | .ov.r.F dust t f.lFts .ssitn inwstmnt ratlnlt @iald.rlng, imont othar thlnF, th. 0-l 2
montfi tot l Eturn qpaaLtlm for . itoak and tha fr '! !uid.lin., fo. retirg, di+cltiont {lhown In th. t ble below}. Th. cur.nt prl.. obractlv! for . sto.k stould b€
Ef.l.nc.dtobett.rud.'st.ndthctot.|Etuno9.Gt.go[.tydvcnt|maIh.Pdr.ob,.diY.rCf.ctrthGaneFlvl.Yiofth.pot.nt|.|Price'PPr.(i.tion{dnd*|on).
Investment rating Total retum expec{ation (within l2-month pedod of date of initial rating} Ratings dispercion guidelines for coverage clustef

8uy

Neutral

Underperfurm

> 10%

>0%
N/A

370Yo

s 30%

220o/o

'Ratings disF6ions may lary frcm time to time whele BofA Medill Lyndr Research belielcs it better leflects the invesgnent prcspecE ofstocks in . Coverdge Cluster

ftofEmn GS, fll.lto.s of Ft.rtjrl6h dfld6d1.re t - grrdhilh.r(fid.d .on U.rtdto b. s.o||t),8 - ernlof.r(dnld.id not consid.rd to b...om) lrd 9 - p.F
nooshdv|drd.coyPm9eo!5Deriscompis€dofstockcoverdbyasing|eana|ystortwoormoranalystsshadngacomlI1on|ndustry,5ectoG8lono
coverdge cluster is included in the most recent BofA Menill Lynch report referencing the stoc

P ce cherts for the secu ties rcfeenced in this rcsearch report are avai ab e at http,//Dricecharts.bamliom, or call l -S0GM ERRILL to have them maibd.
MLPF&s or Dne of its affillates acts as a market maker for the equlty s€cuities recommended in the repolt N lsoufte Inc
The issuer is or ml within the l6t I 2 monfis, an iftestrnent banking client of MLPf&S and/or one or more of its affiliat6: Nlsource lrr.
MtPf66orm afflllate lEs rcceivedcompensationftomthe issuerfor non-investmentb.nlingse ic6 or prbducrs within the p6t 12 fibl|th* Nisource Inc
The issuer is or $a5. within the last I 2 mon$' a nonseedti€s business dient of MIPF&S and/or one or nrore of its affiliatesr N6ou(e Inc
M{PF66 or an affiliate h6 Ecelved compens.tion for investrnent banking seryic€s from dris issuer within the past I 2 months: Niso|lrce Inc
MlPF&solanafi|iatee4ectstorCei!€ol|ntendstoseekcompensat|onforifvestneitbankin8seMce5fbmthi!i!suelo.anafi|iateofe|ssUgw

MtPF66togetherw|thl6af|||atesben€ficia||yown5oneperentolmorofdEcommmstckofthisi5sUer|fthi5reportr6issUedmo.afterthe9thdayofthell|ontll'itecE$e
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including ADR5, effectively assume curcncy risk.
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: Power and Utilities January 9,2017

It's all about cycles - Fnd of the regulated utility rally. The outlook
for the regulated utility sector faces a tough macro backdrop as cyclical
downturn in rates comes to an end. Looking into'17 and beyond, investors
should increasingly look for ideas within the sector as a return to stock
picking will finally matter - it's not a sector call anymore. Within our -38
utilities under coverage, our bend has completely shifted to more
cyclical stocks levered to energy, power and gas - not so wires. lt's
been a great multi-year run for regulated electrics but time to move on.
Out of -14 reEulated pure play electrics under coverage, only three
remain BUY with DUK the notable mention here on: (1) NT catalyst for a
potential analyst day that could provide upside surprise and (2) valuation
at a deep discount to peers - DUK call is a one-off.

Adding SRE to Best ldea list; removing AEP - SRE is a core '17
holding. Cameron concerns noted, and we spell them out in this note,
although risk is overly priced-into shares (exasperated by Trump win) -
in our view. SRE is a must own in the current macro environment. SRE
has no shortage of growth avenues and benefits further from the new
administration's infrastructure ambitions. Negative sentiment is overblown,
in our view, presenting a great entry point for one of the cheapest gas
names within the sector, by our estimates, with growth rnaterially above
peers - SRE is a broader energy story well-levered to a cyclical recovery.

Downgrading AEP, SJI to NEUTRAL. Both ratings changes are purely
a valuation call. AEP: Story has come full circle as AEP completes
its transition to a fully-regulated profile, while the macro back-drop has
deteriorated for regulated utilities and shares will likely be under pressure
with a relative valuation discount now reflective of AEP's business mix/
regulatory construct. SJI: we step to the sidelines to re-assess after solid
'16 performance (+43% vs UTY of +13%) with shares now trading at21x
our '18E EPS - pullback could cause us to revisit SJI thesis.

Upgrading Nl, WC to BUY. We anticipate both could raise growth
outlook - we jump ahead of this. Nl. changing stance with anticipated
higher guidance, diminishing rate case overhangs coupled with attractive
valuation - we see good entry point in a fairly overualued sector; current
guided groMh trajectory is conservative in our view given what was a
politically sensitive time for the company. WC: Strong story, solid growth
and, in our view, underfollowed by investors: We are anticipating upside to
NT outlook - higher earnings guidance cor-rld be provided on 4Q2016 call.

Regr,rlated ra!!y over; and still looks pricy versus forward bond ylelds.
Coupled with a strong relative outperformance in '16 (-300bps), utilities
look pricey vs. now higher forward bond yield expectations - should
fundamentally trade closer to 15.1x'1BE EPS vs. the current 16.9x.
Assuming the current BBB yield environment, we see 1.5x downside for
the regulated utitity sector - Our target valuation multiples now reflect
this. Afso, we officially introduce 2A19120 estimates in this note.

M&A, divestures to continue - only second inning. Potential targets:
PNW SJI, ALE, NJR. NWN, SR, WC, AVA, SCG, POR, LNT. POtENtiAI

acquirers: ED, SO, DUK. D, PPL, EXC, NEE. Other potential strategic
moves: EXC, FE, PEG, ETR. Continued on next page...
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

No shortage of topics on Trump's agenda - Let's talk tax though. A variety of
topics are being discussed as likely areas of focus for the incoming administration
this year, drawing popular topics from Trump's campaign trailwithout much else to
use as a basis. We discount campaign rhetoric that has yet to evolve into policy
(e.9., dismissive tone toward renewables), however the topic of tax reform has
gained momentum of its own since the election. Tax reform would reinforce our
tilt toward lPPs levered to a cyclical recovery, as well as our bullish outlook on
broader energy holdings (or diversified utilities) able to harvest tax savings without
an obligation to refund them to customers; we would prefer several names including
CPN, DYN, NRG, PEG, D, DTE, NEE, SRE. We would avoid utilities with over-
levered holding companies as interest tax shields would likely diminish - pure
regulated utilities aren't the sector we would recommend for tax reform.

Outlook for coal is even bleaker despite friendly faces on the incoming Trump
administration. Economic pressures continuetoweigh on coaldespite some relief
on the environmental policy front with the incoming Trump administration likely to
dismantle the EPA's Clean Power Plan. We have largely continued to highlight
the same two headwinds for coal since our sector launch: (1) Weak economic
fundamentals; (2) Stringent environmental requirements. lt's already too late for
any new coal to come online, as our economic analysis of generation technologies
shows coal would struggle regardless of the political atmosphere, as economics of
gas-fired generation remain relatively low and renewables aren't far behind.

Our economic analysis of the existing coal fleet points to even more
retirements. We are refreshing our coal outlook to incorporate the 12122116
forward curves, which have not improved over the past few months, highlighting
an incremental -1GW of capacity retirement in TX (where we model each
coal plant individually)- our updated projections would bring cumulative coal
retirements to 86GW vs. our previous 85GW forecast (off 2009 as a base year).
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Regulated utility rally
ended, not a seclor
call anymare

lntroducing 2019 and
2024 esflmafes;
updating multiples to
reflect current BBB
yields

It's all about cycles - End of the regulated utility rally. The outlook for the regulated

utility sector faces a tough macro backdrop as the declining yield environrnent comes to
an end. Looking into '17 and beyond, investors should increasingly look for ideas within

the sector as a return to stock picking will finally matter * it's not a sector call anymore.
Within our -38 utilities under coverage, our bend has completely shifted to more
cyclical stocks levered to energy, power, and gas - not so much electric wires. [t's

been a great multi-year run for regulated electrics but it's time to move on. Out of -14
pure-play regulated electric utilities in our coverage, onlythree BUY ratings remain.

ln this note we highlight many sector themes and company catalysts for '17,
including:

Evolving policy landscape with the incoming Trump administration

Tax reform and implications of various proposals for power & utilities

M&A - Pending/potential transactions, and other strategic activity on the horizon

Valuation dynamics relative to forward bond yield expectations

The next wave of infrastructure build - electric transmission and gas pipelines

Power & gas commodity fonvard curves and market updates among other items

Guggenheim Coal retirement outlook - upping our forecast from prior estimate
from refreshed curves

We are also rolling estimates out through the end of the decade, and refreshing
utility valuations to reflect fonrard bond yield expectations. In this note we are also

introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020, and updating our target P/E multiple to 15.5x
(vs. our prior 16.0x 2018E target multiple) for regulated utility valuations to coincide with

the current BBB yield environment; we continue to apply our target multiple to 20'18

fundamentals. We value merchant assets/companies differently based on location/fuel

source, reflecting the challenging environment that these assets are currently facing - see

our Integrated and IPP Valuation sections for fufther discussion.

The regulated rally is in the rearview, and utilities still look ssmewhat pricey versus
fonrvard bond yields, Regulated utilities sold-off following the November elections,

although after recovering from Trump's victory, the group still looks expensive, currently
trading at 16.9x 2018E EPS vs. fonvard bond yield expectations that imply valuations
should be closer to 15.1x - Current BBB yield expectations imply 11% downside
potential if utilities mean reveft back to yield fundamentals; 7% downside potential
if we factor in the group's 4% average dividend yield. The post-eleciion utility sell-off
wasn't a major surprise considering the inverse relationship between utilities and yield.

Trump's victory was met with a steeper yield curve, and the ensuing utility sell-off
coincides with relative weakness implied in their dividend yield. We've been highlighting
what we believed to be the latter innings of the regulated rally for some time, and our
outlook has completely shifted now in favor of cyclical plays levered to energy,
power, and gas infrastructure - Our preference now tilts toward lPPs and diversified
utilities exposed to cyclical recovery/tailwinds.

Adding SRE to our Best ldea list - A must-own in the current macro environnrent.
SRE is a high-quality name with above-average growth prospects to further benefit from
redeploying capital to higher-return opportunities outside of base utility spend, led by
reforms within Mexico, and possible upsizing of Cameron as well as other LNG
opportunities - SRE has no shortage of growth opportunities, in our view.

We view SRE
must-own in'17
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Upgrading A// and
VVC on projected
higher guidance

. SRE remains one of the cheapest names within the gas sector, which was
exasperated post Trump win and concerns over Cameron, which we view
as overblown. We can appreciate the bear arguments around considering
uncertainty around trade policies and implications for their international
operations as well as potential delays with the Cameron project. That said, this
negative sentiment overshadows the multitude of growth drivers at SRE's
disposal. Valuation presents a great entry point, in our view.

. We understand Cameron concerns, and we spell them out in this note,
although we believe risk is overly priced-in and we await clarity on next steps
and mitigation options likely to be provided on the 4Q16 call. As of now, train 1

is slated for mid-2018, entailing one more hurricane season, although SRE
hasn't tapped contingencies so there is some flexibility; delays present downside
to ourestimates, although timing differences. Negative sentiment is overblown
in our view, presenting a great entry point for one of the cheapest gas
names with ample growth avenues; a broader energy play levered to a
cyclical recovery.

. Looking into 2017, SRE is a core regulated utility with oppofiunities for upside
potential, from diversified sources, all of which are supported by regulated and
long{erm contracted cash flows.

Downgrading AEP, SJI to NEUTRAL. Both ratings changes purely a valuation call.

. AEP: Story has come full circle as AEP completes its transition to a fully-
regulated profile, while the macro backdrop has deteriorated for regulated utilities
and shares will likely be under pressure - relative valuation discount now
reflective of AEP's business mlVregulatory construct. We have removed AEP
from our Best ldeas list.

. SJI: Stepping to the sidelines to re-assess after stellar'16 performance, with

shares now trading at 21x 20188 EPS - modest pullback would have us re-visit
our SJI thesis. SJI finished 2A16 up -43o/o vs. UTY of +13%.

Upgrading Nl, WC to BUY. We expect both companies could raise their growth outlooks
- We are jumping ahead of this.

. Nl: Changing stance with higher guidance anticipated, diminishing rate case

overhang, and coupled with attractive valuation - we see good entry point in a
fairly overvalued sector. Management's current growth outlook is conservative in

our view, given what was a politicaily sensitive atmosphere given a multitude of
rate cases.

. WC: Strong story, solid growth: We are anticipatlng potential upside to NT

outlook - higher earnings guidance could be provided on Feb. 2017 earnings call.

M&A isn't slowing down, only in the 2nd inning despite uncertainty with tax policy.
Looking at the future of transactions within the sector, we believe target acquisitions will
center more on: (1)small/mid cap utilities, (2) single state jurisdictions, (3) constructive
and improving regulatory construcUcommisSioners, (4) states well levered to a macro
recovery, (5) exposure to gas infrastructure, (6) healthy Capbr/growth profile , (7) a utility
that is perceived as a fixer upper, etc.

. Potential acquirers: ED, SO, DUK, D, PPL, EXC

. Potentialtargets: PNW, SJl, ALE, NJR, NWN, SR, WC, AVA, SCG, POR, LNT

Plenty of other strategic activity on the horizon as well - we also expect strategic
prlorities for integrated utilities to evolve over the next few years. lntegrated utilities

aren't all on the same page with regard to the longevity of their hybrid business model;
with FE openly committed to exiting the merqhant business one way or another, and ETR

not far behind with only one merchant nuke lbft, while EXC and PEG haven't been ready

Downgrading AEP
and SJ/ on valuatian
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CPP is low-hanging
fruit likely to be

tlisrnantled, not bi-
partisan tax credits

Low-carbon progress
has rbeen driven at
the state level

to capitulate just yet despite entertaining debate around splitting the two segments down

the road. See our M&A and Strategic Activity section for company-specific considerations
with regard to their business model and factors supportinglopposing a decision to break-
up the marriage of merchant and utility models.

" Potential strategic moves over the nelt few years: ETR, EXC, FE, PEG

No shortage of topics on Trump's agenda - Let's talk tax though. A variety of topics

are being discussed as likely areas of focus for the incoming administration this year,

drawing popular topics from Trump's campaign trail without much else to use as a basis,

and while we would discount campaign rhetoric that has yet to evolve into policy, the topic
of tax reform seems to be taking on momentum of its own since the election -
Supported by a combination of political developmentsiconsiderations beyond just Trump's
victory.

* Best-positioned: Tax reform would likely reinforce our tilt toward lPPs levered

to a cyclical recovery, as well as our bullish outlook on broader energy holdings

(or diversified utilities) able to harvest tax savings without an obligation to refund

them to customers; we would prefer several names including CPN, DYN, NRG,

PEG, D, DTE, NEE, SRE.

" Avoid utilitieswith over-levered holding companies as interesttaxshieldswould
likely diminish. At the end of the day, regulated utilities aren't the sector we
would recommend for tax reform.

The unpredictable and widely-divided political landscape isn't quite behind us yet,

however a more conducive backdrop for far-reaching policy overhaul is taking shape in

our view, and tax reform is likely one of the less polarizing topics on Trump's agenda.

Unclear if we will see comprehensive tax reform this year to the extent proposed by

Republicans, althouEh we should get a better understanding of which elements are on the

table.

Trump rnight have taken some wind from the sails, but isn't mounting an offensive
against clean energy and won't be able to save coal. Utilities have a vested interest in
replacing fully depreciated, carbon-intensive generation with new ratebase investments
(e.9., DUK, DTE), while other utilities have pursued renewable investments and haruested

tax credits (i.e., lTC, PTC) through unregulated subsidiaries (e.9,, NEE, SO, ED) or

YieldCos (e.9., NYLD), and in our view this will continue irrespective of policy, as
econcmiss of gas-fired generation pressure coal, and renewables aren't far behind.

. The EPA's Clean Power Plan will likely be dismantled by the new administration
relatively quickly; however we don't see renewable tax credits going away ahead

of schedule; the bi-partisan package extending tax credits for renewables
would be a sensitive subject vs. items such as the CPP sponsored by
executive order frorn the outgoing administration, which shouldn't be difficult
for a new administration to unwind - said differently, executive orders
represent lower hanging fruit for the new administration.

. As we frequently highlight with regard to nuclear plants at risk of retirement (and

again below), we would also note that state poticy is more material for

renewables; state-level Renewable Pofifolio Standards (RPS) drive demand for
renewables much more than federal policies.

Outside of tax reform, groMh levered to infrastructure could have Trump iailwinds to the
extent spending proposals create new oppoftunities and we at least expect less
interference from FERC under the new administration.
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Updated valuation

multiples and
launching t)n'19/24
estimates

We include 12/22
forward cunlcs and
mid-cycle capacity
pnces

Our valuations now apply a 15.5x target multiple to our fonnrard 2018E regulated
utility earnings driven by a higher BBB corporate bond yield environment. Our

target earnings multiple for regulated utilities is derived from our long-term corporate bond
yield and utility valuation regression analysis. The updated analysis arrives at a 15.5x

target multiple vs. a 16.0x target multiple we applied to our valuaticns last year; the lower
multiple reflects the increase in longterm corporate bond yields we have seen since the
presidential election in November 2016.

Premiums and discounts to our target multiple are company-specific. We apply

company-specific premiums or discounts to our 15.5x target multiple based on (1)

regulatory construct; (2) rate mechanisms for cost recovery; and (3) exposure to growth

esp. if we see upside not being reflected in current fundamentals. See the company
sectio ns for thei r respective va I uatio n prem i ums/discounts.

Introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates. We now forecast out to 2020 for each company
in our coverage, although we continue to derive our 12-month price targets by applying

our 15.5x target multiple (plus company-specific premiums/discounts) to 2018
fundamentals.

Refreshing our power and cornrnodity rnarket assurnptions. Our estimates for

integrated utilities and lPPs now use the December22,2016 forward curves (vs, 09/30/16

curues used in our priorestimates).

See the Key Themes for 2017 section for an in-depth review of power and commodity
market trends and forecasts, as well as our cornpany-specific catalysts section for specific
NT swing-factors with respect to our estimates.

Figure 2: Summary of valuation and estimate changes vs. consensus
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2016 Re-cap: Utilities outperform despite a late interruption from November
elections. Utilities outperformed the broader market in 2016 (UTY +130/0, S&P +10%) as
expectations for rising rates met deferred Fed tightening throughout most of the year, and
despite a post-election sell-off as sentiment shifted with greater appetite for risk.

Figure 3: One-year price performance - UTY vs. S&P
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Figure 4: One-year price performance for Guggenheim's Power & Utility coverage
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lPPs and Integrateds dragged the group's performance. DYN, CPN. FE, PPL, NRG

and ETR represented the group's performance laggards in 2016, absent any material

improvement on the power or gas fonarard curves, despite warm summer temperatures
and relatively constructive demand levels that weren't reflected in power prices -
particularly in TX, which we attributed to anomalous wind speeds that shouldn't be

expected to carry fonruard into 2017. We discuss this further in the note.

Figure 5: One-year price performance - Integrateds vs. S&P
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Figure 6: One-year price performance - Regulated utilities vs. S&P
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

i EARLY POLICY OUTLOOK UNDER A NEW ADMINISTRATION

Donald Trump will become the 45th president of the United States next week, with support
from Republican majorities in both the House and Senate, a business-friendly cabinet of
advisors, and influential appointments outside the cabinet as well - In our view, it's fair to

say Republicans will be running the policy table for the time being, and have already gone

to work pushing legislation designed to further cement their control and ability to mold
policy.

We anticipate some volatilityiuncertainty over the next few months as the incoming

Trump administration works on dismantling specific policies supported by executive

orders from the departing administration, while the broader political landscape evolves

into a backdrop more conducive of far-reaching policy reform with Republicans now

running the table in both houses of Congress. The coalescence of excitement and

uncertainty as policies and regulations are dismantled, and in light of Trump's economic
agenda entailing lower tax rates, broader tax base, higher government spending,

infrastructure investmeni, etc., should set an interesting back-drop for 2017 to say the

least.

That said, the current political landscape is almost a mirror image of 200912010, when

both houses of Congress were dominated by Democrats supporting President Obama's
relatively progressive agenda; although contributing to pent-up frusiration amongst
conservatives, which ultimately became a source of rnomentum for the incoming regime.

While Trump's first priority seems to be un-doing Obama-policy, we note the topic of tax

reform has gained momentum of its own since the election - Supported by a combination

of political developments/considerations beyond just Trump's victory; and tax code may
likely be one of the less polarizing topics on Trurnp's agenda, as both pariies have

proposed some degree of reform, and with at least one common denominator in their
frustration with the current system. Considering the relatively polarizing list of topics

highlighted along the campaign trail, tax reform likely stands out as a bi-partisan

oppoftunity, in our view.

Below we lay-out key fopics as they relate to utilities, along with issues or
considerations araund those fopfcs, as well as our view on how policy might take
shape and read-throughs to utilities.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 - 261 for analyst certification and important <Clsclosures. Page 13
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Figure 7: Guggenheim's early-outlook on energy-related policy items

$1 trillion of investment ' Seemingly similar to Democrat-pushed stimulus,
and unclear how much federal spending is
entailed, so, funding with lower tax revenue is the
sticking point; not sticker shock or partisan issues

. Shiftto fiscalstimulus away from monetary policies
prompts higher rates, weaker utility dividend yield

n Regardless of spending, we at least expect less
interference frorn federalagencies, which would be
constructive for development projects

' Production from new gas supplies spur midstream
pipe. storage, gathering opportunities

' Good read-through for many of our utilities

across a wide range of
infrastructure

Grow oil/gas
production to achieve
energy independence,
create jobs

Sticker-shock

Funding spend while
cutting taxes

Rising interest rate
expectations

Unclear what the
scope of an
infrastructure bank
might be, beyond
reference to Build
America Bonds

"America First Energy
Plan" focused on
creating jobs and
energy independence

Dismantle Clean
Power Plan

"All of the above"
energy mix includes
renewables

Remove coal
moratorium

States have their own
renewable goals (RPS)

Tax credits aren't
"removed" as easily as
executive orders

Tax credits were
extended by a
Republican Congress

Role for nuclear

Tax credits were approved with bi-partisan support
and likely aren't at risk as they currently stand.

Nuelear hasn't been federal or partisan, fate of
subsidies is at state level (NY, lL, OH)

Unclear how removing moratorium can revive coal;
economics influence shift to gas; and renewables
aren't so far behind anymore

Lower corporate tax
rate to 15o/o from 35o/o

Repatriation holiday
(10% tax rate)

Entails major
overhauls to the tax
system.

Pressure to fund
higher spending
proposals

Regulated utilities pass tax savings to customers;
disparity amongst utilities (see tax reform section)

lPPs benefit from higher CF but valuations may
correct as value of NOLs are impaired

Source: Guggenheim Securities, LLC, Trump campaign (eDnel4ld&!1r.ccnupolicies)
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Comprehensive
reform likely now
than ever

tax
more

i TAX REFORM: PARTY LIKE ITS 1986!

A variety of foprbs are being discussed as likely areas of focus for the incoming
administration this year, drawing popular topics from Trump's campaign trail without much
else to use as a basis; and while we would discount campaign rhetoric that has yet to

evolve into policy, the topic of tax reform seerns to be taking on momentum of its
own since the election Supported by a combination of political

developments/considerations beyond just Trump's victory. The unpredictable and widely-

divided potitical landscape isn't quite behind us yet. however a more conducive backdrop
for far-reaching policy overhaul is taking shape, in our view, and tax reform is likely one of
fhe /ess polarizing topics on Trump's agenda. We likely won't see comprehensive tax
reform in 2017, in our view, at leasf not to the extent proposed by Republicans;
although it certainly should be on the radar considering far-reaching irnplications,
and as ffie stars seem to be aligning for reform.

It's too early to handicap the likelihood of comprehensive tax reform, although it
appears increasingly likely now more than ever. ln our view, this is based on: (1)

Incoming administration with tax reform on the agenda to support economic groMh; (2)

Extensive groundwork already laid by comprehensive tax reform proposals that have

come before; (3) Republicans taking control of both the White House and Congress: (4)

Growing non-partisan frustration with the current tax system and support for reform of
some sort; and (5) Accumulation of foreign earnings overseas, rather than repatriating

cash, as companies look to avoid tax leakage.

Comprehensive tax reform can present an overwhelming range of potential
outcomes, but no need to consider each scenario to see where reform is ultimately
headed. The range of possible outcomes to consider under various tax reform proposals

could become ovenrvhelming, and Power & Utility implications aren't always intuitive;

however, we can see where reform is headed based on tax code modifications
proposed by both Trump and House Republicans: (1) Lower corporate tax rate; and
(2) Allowing investments to be expensed, in lieu of the interest deduction currently

allowed. Taxes on investment income represent a third potential variable relevant to our
coverage, although a different angle.

At the end of the day, regulated utilities aren't the sector we would recommend for
tax reform; that said, we see significant disparity emerging within the utility group.

' Best-positioned: Tax reform would likely reinforce our tilt toward lPPs levered

to a cyclical recovery, as well as our bullish outlook on broader energy holdings
(or diversified utilities) able to harvest tax savings without an obtigation to refund

them to customers; we would prefer several names including CPN, DYN, NRG,

PEG, D, DTE, NEE, SRE.

. Avoid utilities with over-levered holding companies as interest tax shields would

likely diminish.
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House Republicans lay out
clear path to tax referm,

Trump's plan shares
common ground

Proposed Refarm: Trump vs. House Republicans

House Republicans released their Blueprint for Tax Reform (HERF) in June 2016,
proposing tax code modifications to stimulate the economy such as lowering the corporate
tax rate lo 20o/o, eliminating the corporate Alternative Minimum Tax (AMT), and replacing

interest deductions with expensing of investment; the Hose blueprint would eliminate most

corporate deductions other than the R&D credit and LIFO accounting.

Trump's Tax Plan (HERE) isn't quite as comprehensive, although it shares common

objectives with the proposal recently put forth by House Republicans (-HEB-E), and focuses

on modifications to many of the same areas within the tax code - A lot of ground work has

already been laid in our view, considering Republican alignment across key elements of
reform.

Belaw we highlight key elements of Trump's Pfan and the House Blueprint; despite
their differences, we would note they are both geared toward economic grovtth, and
aligned with regard to specific elements of the tax code addressed.

Figure 8: Tax reform proposals - Trump vs. House Republicans

. 35oh I

a

15o/o

No Alternative Minimum Tax

20%

No Alternative Minimum Tax

NOLs carry forward (not
back) adjusted for inflation

I

I

I

lnterest expense is deducted

50% of CapEx deductible
with bonus depreciation
- Phasing-out through 2019

. Cornpanies elect to deduct
one or the other

100% ofCapExdeducted
immediately

Eliminate interest expense
deduction

. 23.8o/o on dividends
- 20fo on capitalgains + 3.870 on

investment income

" 43.4Vo on interest income
- 39.6% on ordinary incorne +

3.8% ort investment income

N+te: Tax iates ie{*r io the iop braci<e'i ivlrcnever appiic*ble.
S*urc*: TrilFp Tax Plan. House Repqhlica.0 F*!Ug-p[int for Tax Reform Guggenh*irn $ecuriiies. L:*C analysis

20.O% on dividends
- Eliminate 3.8% tax on

investment income

33% on interest income
- Reflects new income brackets

pronosed

16 5% on dividends
- Capital gains taxed as ordinary

income, with 50% exclusion

16.5% on interest income
- 50% exclusion of investment

income also applies to interest
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Directionally clear: lower
corporate tax rate and
deducting investments

Implicatians for Utifities: Devil ls in the details

Too early to make a call on tax reform, but we can see where this is headed. The
range of possible outcomes to consider from various tax reform proposals can become
overwhelming, and the implications for utilities aren't always intuitive, but we can see
directionally where reform is headed based on tax code modifications proposed by both
Trump and House Republicans - Both Republican-backed tax reform proposals point
to a lower corporate tax rate, and deducting investment instead of interest.

Figure 9: Tax reform - Considerations and implications

. Higher earnings / CF

. Tax attributes (e.9., interest tax shield, NOLs)
lose value

' Companies with deferred tax assets created
by net operating losses (NOLs) that planned
to offset future taxable income could see
valuation erosion

Regulated/Hybrid utilities: Tax savings pass to
customers, disparity amongst utilities with:

- HoldCo debt (negative)

- Renewabledevelopment (negative)

- Profitable unregulated business (positive)

- Ability to avoid claw back (NT positive)

lPPs: Higher CF but valuations may correct

- Potential Dressure on valuations as NOLs intended
to offset future tax liabilities are imoaired

Higher CF from expensing 100% of CapEx
likely even without deducting interest

Expensed *50% CapEx since 2008 w/ bonus
depreciation; phasing-out through 201 I
Less advantageous to lever-up without
interest tax shield

Higher CF reflecting 100% bonus depreciation
vs. 50%, coupled with lower tax raie

Regulated utility CF not materially impacted:
offsets ratebase earnings

. House Republican proposal would level the
playing field for fixed-income investments vs.
yield-oriented equ ities

(1) Geri*ralfinanci*l considerations not specific to an;v in*ustry or coffipa*y
$ource: Guggenheinr Securities LLC analysis.

Trump proposal would be slight positive

House Republican proposal could trigger
share price corrections to reflect weaker after-
tax yield of stock dividends vs. bond coupons

lPPs directly benefit
lower tax rate
regulated utilities
sawngs to customers

from
while
pass

LOWER CORPORATE TAX RATE

Statutory corporate tax rate is the key variable underlying any potential tax code
modification. Underlying every element of tax code and each modification we discuss
here is the statutory corporate tax rate. The value of a company's tax attributes (e.9.,

interest tax shield, NOLs, etc.,) is a direct function of the tax rate - value diminishes if the

tax rate is lowered, and vice versa. lf we assume tax reform ultimately equates to a lower
corporate tax rate, the impact of subsequent modifications would be diluted from the start.

Lowering the tax rate would drive earnings and CF higher across the broader
market, although regulated utilities ultimately pass savings on to customers.
Broader market indices (e.9., S&P 500) should reflect higher earnings and cash flow
generation following a reduction of the statutory corporate tax rate, which would also be

the case for unregulated lPPs within our coverage, as they are direct beneficiaries of
lower taxes - regulated utilities, on the other hand, would ultimately pass these
savings on to customers though, That said, there would likely be oppoftunities for
utilities that can capitalize on lagging reconciliation with rates while avoiding (or at
least defbrring) regulatory claw back; utilities with ro6ustinvestment opportunities
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Overall, utility impact mixed
depending on busrness

exposure

may have an opportunity to fill sorne of the headroom in custorner bills created in
the absence of taxes, pullinE CapEx forward and deploying tax savings into
ratebase growth; or deploying savings into incrementally more efficient
investments, assuming expedited return of capital when 100% of investmeni is deducted

- this isn't a sustainable value driver for distribution, more for transrnission where we

wouldn't anticipate as much claw back

DEDUCTING INVESTMENT VS. INTEREST

Unclear how deducting investment vs. interest might be taken into consideration,
or if there would even be a choice - signs point to CF upside vs. what's already in

Flay, but may not be so simple. One difference worth noting between the two

Republican proposals centers around allowing cornpanies to deduct interest vs. expense

investment; both of which are currently already in effect in some form though, with

investments expensed via 50% accelerated depreciation (phasing-out through 2019), and

current use of interest expense as a tax shield. With both proposals pushing 100%

deduction of investment, we would expect positive CF impacts vs. 50% currently
expensed with accelerated depreciation - although refunding excess deferred taxes to

customers would be a swing factor for cash flow, further impeded as incremental

depreciation expense lowers ratebase, putting downward pressure on regulated utility

earnings power similar to tapered LT growth outlooks presented by utilities in early 2016

following the e>Ctension of bonus depreciation. Can utilities flll that void by redeploying
the higher GF's? This remains to be seen.

RE-VISITING DEFERRED TAXES WILL LIKELY BE A SENSITIVE SUBJECT

Deferred taxes will likely be the main sticking-point for utilities transitioning to a

lower tax rate. Deferred tax liabilities would be re-valued if the corporate tax rate

changes, with lower rates proposed likely reducing these liabilities on the balance sheet;

likely presenting a sticking point for utilities, which have seen deferred tax liabilities
accumulate to upwards of 20% of their market capitalization.

Deducting investment
rnleresf a tougher call

Timing is everything - for utilities, the debate centers on how to refund customers
for excess deferred taxes created by lowering the tax rate. Lowering the tax rate would

create excess deferred taxes, as companies would owe less taxes on deferred balances
they've accumulated. This would typically be reflected as ihcome on a company's financial
statement, however regulated utilities would likely refund savings to their customers.
Utilities with excess deferred taxes would likely create a liability to reflect tax savings that
will be refunded to customers, and the timing of those refunds will likely be the swing factor

- presenting a potentialdrain on cash flow unless regulators allow utilities to refund
customers over remaining asset lives, such as the provision enacted when the
corporate tax rate was last reduced in 1986.

Utilities would likely be able to avoid a damaging outcome, but won't rally around
this issue together considering disparity we highlight within the group, but would
likely default to historical precedent - Regan-era taT reform in f 986. lf tax reform
progresses to a point where topics such as deferred assets and liabilities come to light, it
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Nof as much of an impact
on tax incentives for
renewables...

becomes increasingly obscure for policy makers; utilities would likely facilitate further
discussion, likely lobbying for a tax normalization provision that would allow them to refund

deferred taxes over time (instead of abruptly reversing accumulated deferred taxes and

driving their ratebase up). At the end of the day, utilities could just borrow cash to refund

customers, and reversing their deferred tax liabilities would translate to higher ratebase,

which in-turn translates to higher earnings: although we wouldn't expect utilities to agree
on a solution upon which they could rally around considering company-specific
implications we highlight within the group (e.9., not all utilities have the same tax attributes,
borrowing capacity, etc.,). Absent a prevailing consensus we believe the likely
outcome defaults to status quo or historical precedent, which entailed legislation
enacting a provision for tax normalization; as a reminder, regulators were directed
to adopt tax normalization by Congress with Regan-era tax reforrns in 1986.

TAX INCENTIVES FOR RENEWABLES LIKELY WON'T BE IN FOCUS

Contrary to what the market has seemed to imply since the election, we don't
believe tax incentives for renewables are doomed when Trump takes office.
Following the election and the utility sell-off that followed, we hiEhlighted disparity within

the group's underperformance, and attributed the most extreme examples to knee-jerk

reactions to campaign rhetoric; without much evidence to support Trump's political

agenda, the market prematurely read campaign rhetoric through to utility
implications in our view - which would explain relative underpedormance of
utilities levered to renewable infrastructure development, considering the president-

elect's dismissive attitude toward renewables along the campaign trail and social media,

Utilities levered to renewables (namely NEE) were over-sold on election results in our
view, and we don't see fenewable tax credits going away ahead of schedule; the bi-
partisan package extending tax credits for renewables would be a sensitive subject vs.

items such as the CPP sponsored by executive order from the outgoing administration,

which shouldn't be difficult for a new administration to unwind - said differently, executive
orders represent lower hanging fruit for the new administration. At the end of the day
state policy is more material for renewables anyway - state-level Renewable
Portfolio Standards (RPS) drive demand for renewables.

Comprehensive tax reform aims much higher than renewable tax credits - likely not
a topic worth debating in the bigger picture. We've become increasingly receptive to
the likelihood of broader tax reform, although we still don't believe renewable incentives

are at an immediate risk as they would be a rounding error amongst the trillions of dollars

moving around with broader tax code modifications that have been proposed. We aren't
arguing renewable tax incentives fall out of sight and out of mind with broader tax reform,

but that utilities with unregulated renewable businesses (e 9., NEE, SO, ED) or YieldCos
(e.9., NYLD) would continue harvesting tax credits for the foreseeable future; in other
words, we don't see renewable tax incentives expiring ahead of schedule.

We don't think existing renewable tax credits are at risk from tax refortn, although
utilities could lose their appetite with lower tax rates but other items are driving
renewable growth outside of just tax credits. While we aren't concerned with the

viability of tax credits for renewables that are already in place (and already slated to phase

out anyway), we don't think utilities would have much appetite for tax credits if proposed

tax reforms take effect. Tax attributes would lose value if the tax rate is lowered, and

utilities would lose their appetite for tax credits if they can deduct 100Vo of CapEx. That
said, a lot more is driving renewable gnowth outside of just tax incentives including
RPS, fuel diversity initiatives and pure economics - see our LCOE analysis (link

provided in the back of this note).

. ".as existing tax credits will
stay put
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Utilities with diversified
business mix should benefit

Exiting renewable and
expanding upstream are
twa of the Dotential
strategic moves

Sfock takeaways: Company read-throughs are asymmetric

No shortage of topics on Trump's agenda - Let's talk tax though. A variety of topics

are being discussed as likely areas of focus for the incoming administration this year,

drawing popular topics from Trump's campaign trail without much else to use as a basis;
and while we would discount campaign rhetoric that has yet to evolve into policy, the topic
of tax reform seems to be taking on momentum of its own since the election - supported
by a combination of political developments/considerations beyond just Trump's victory.

. Best-positioned: Tax reform would likeiy reinforce our tilt toward lPPs levered

to a cyclical recovery, as well as our bullish outlook on broader energy holdings
(or diversified utilities) able to harvest tax savings without an obligation to refund
them to customers; we would prefer several names including CPN, DYN, NRG,
PEG, D, DTE, NEE, SRE - not all encompassing list.

' Avoid utilities with over-levered holding companies as interest tax shields would

likely diminish.

" At the end of the day, regulated utilities aren't the sector we would
recommend for tax reform.

Strategic priorities potentially shift as utilities position for reform. While we highlight
relative positioning of utilities based on their existing business mix, we wouldn't be

surprised to see strategies begin to shift as utilities position for tax reform. Potential

strategy considerations stemming from proposed tax reforms could include:

Utilities exiting renewable development as the value of their tax attributes
diminishes with lower rates, and/or appetite for their tax attributes diminishes with

rcA% deduction of CapEx. Particularly utilities that could use proceeds to pay-

down HoldCo debt as the interest tax shield diminishes.
Utilities expanding further upstream in pursuit of taxable income if they no

longer expect to be tax payers themselves.

Handicapping likelihood of reform

Comprehensive tax reform appears increasingly likely now rnore than ever, but
certainly not a lock, and with plenty of room to negotiate. Our view is that tax reform
is incrementally more likely in the current political landscape than it has been in the past,

although we aren't making any assumptions around proposed reforms at this juncture as
it's still too early to determine if the issue even comes to ahead and to what extent (likely

a watered-down version of the proposals we discuss in this note).

Favorable conditions for tax reform:

1. Incoming administration with tax reform on the agenda to support economic
growth;

2. Extensive groundwork already laid by comprehensive tax reform proposals

that have come before:
3. Republican control of both the White House and Congress;
4. Frustration with the current tax system and proposed reforms from both

Democrats and Republicans; and
5. Earnings accumulated overseas as cornpanies avoid tax leakage associated

with repatriating cash.

Obstacles ahead for tax reform:

1. Balancing the budget while cutting taxes;
2. Partisan divide and willingness to work with relatively polarizing Republicans

(P res ident-elect Trum.p, House Speaker Ryan );
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3. Diminishing returns from tax reform proposals centered around economic
stimulus, as the economy approaches full employment, and as the economy
approaches eight years of expansion.

Republicans will need to consider their approach despite majority control of the
House and Senate. Despite their control of the White House and both houses of

Congress, Republicans will need to determine how to move fonruard with a tax reform
package as their approach will likely influence the palatable scope for reform. Policy

makers will ultimately need to decide if they want to cross-party lines; the budget
reconciliation process wouldn't require bi-paftisan support, only a simple majority in the

House and Senate; however, it would require tax reform to be revenue neutral, othenarise

opening the process up to potential interference, which could potentially be an issue to
the extent there's a disconnect between proposed tax cuts and increased government

spending. Alternatively, Republicans could look to work with Democrats on a bi-partisan
package, although we would expect this to dilute the scope of reform.
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Could play less of a
rale and minimize
overreach in ytawer

rnarkets and
infrastructure...

...could be even
more apt to nteet with

investars

FERC TURNS RED IN 2017

Quick-take - could finally become a much more "investor friendly" Cornmission:
FERC is currently comprised of 0 Republican commissioners, 3 Democrat commissioners,
and has 2 vacancies; Trump will likely appoint two new Republican commissioners to fill
vacancies at FERC, one of whom would take the title of Chairman, and a third Republican
to replace an expiring term next year-balancing the FERC with 3 Republican
commissioners and 2 Democrat commissioners likely by the end of 2017. We expect
appointments will likely support Trump's vision by avoiding interference with
infrastructure development, or intervening in cases or disputes associated with
generators seeking regulated-like cost reco\rery at a state level.

Trump likely appoints two Republican commissioners to FERC in early 2017, and a

third later in 2017; cornprising three-fifths of the pro-forma cornmission vs. 0/3 of
the current commission. FERC commissioners are appointed by the president for
staggered S-year terms subject to Senate confirmation, and no more than three of the five
commissioners may belong to the same political party. There are currently two vacancies
on the commission. and the three existing commissioners are Democrats, so the next two
commissioners appointed at FERC would have had to be Republican regardless of the
election outcome. Assuming two commissioners can be in place early next year, Trump
will have the opportunity to appoint a third commissioner in June 2017 when one of the
existing Democrat Commissioner's term expires essentially re-balancing the
Commission to 3 Republicans and 2 Democrats in 2017 vs. the current commission
comprised of 0 Republicans and 3 Democrats.

Likely a new face at the helrn of FERC as well; not much more room for change from
there though. The chairman of FERC is also a presidential designation and Trurnp will
likely replace the current chairman, Commissioner Norman Bay, with one of his
appointments. Terms for the remaining two Democrat commissioners expire in 2018 and
2019, although the commission would have already reached its cap of 3 from the same
party. That said, Trump could still appoint commissioners to these vacancies, they just
wouldn't be Republicans.

More investor friendlv
FERC?
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Coal continues to face

strong headwinds...we
increase our retirenlent
outlook

COAL OUTLOOK REMAINS BLEAK DESPITE TRUMP SUPPORT

- REFRESHING OUR RETIREMENT OUTLOOK

Outlook for coal is even bleaker despite friendly faces on the incorning Trump
administration. Economic pressures continue to weigh on coal despite some relief on

the environmental policy front with the incoming Trump administration likely to dismantle
the EPA's Clean Power Plan. We have largely continued to highlight the same two
headwinds for coal since our sector launch: (1) Weak economic fundamentals, (2)

Stringent environmental requirements. lt's already too late for any new coal to come

online, as our economic analysis of generation technologies shows coal would struggle

regardless of the political atmosphere, as economics of gas-fired generation remain

relatively low and renewables aren't far behind. Even assuming CPP is dismantled and

other environmental policies are delayed at the Federal level by the incoming Trump

administration, we see very few regulated utilities foregoing earnings associated with

investments to replace existing coal plants either.

Our latest LCOE analysis suggests no new coal capacity should be built. Based on

our levelized cost of energy (LCOE) analysis, no new coal plants would be built, and the

existing coal fleet would feel pressure from power price compression caused by gas and

renewables. Our LCOE for coal incorporates costs required to burn at acceptable
emission levels. putting IGCC technology significantly out of the money with an LCOE

ranging from $136 to $234/MWh, Even if environmental policy were to reverse, however,

coal is still economically disadvantaged - our LCOE analysis for coal without CSS is

between $99 and $114/tuly/h, significantly higher than a gas-fueled CCGT ($50-

$54/MWh).

Figure 10: Summary of Guggenheim's Levelized Cost of Energy (LCOE) analysis
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We estimate lGW
incremental retirement of
coal vs. prior

34 GW
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While our economic analysis of the existing coal fleet points to even more
retirements when we mark to the latest forward commodity curves, We are refreshing

our coal outlook to incorporate the 12122116 forward curyes, which have not improved over
the past few months, highlighting an incremental -1GW of capacity retirement in TX
(where we model each coal plant individually) - our updated projections would bring
cumulative coal retirements to 86GW vs. our previous 85GW forecast (off 2009 as a
base year). As a reminder, the retirements we model beyond those already
planned/announced are predominantly comprised of (1) plants we estimate are operating

out-of-the-money at the current forward curves; and (2) plants requiring capital investment

sufficient control equipment to comply with forthcoming environmental regulations. We
estimate potential CapEx for plants facing looming environmental requirements (e.9.,

regional haze in TX) to determine if the investment would be justified; that is, if we don't
believe they aren't already operating above the forward market-implied heat rate curve
(i.e., out of the money).

Figure 11: Gurrent coal retirement outlook vs. our initial outlook
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Fletirements are incrementally positive for gas demand, although we do not expect
meaningful uplift in gas prices given the oversupply and muted demand growth.
We estimate an incremental 34GW of coal retirement would equate to incremental gas

demand up to 3Bcf/d, which shouldn't have a material impact on gas supply or prices

when spread over the next few years and netted against production growth.

Figure 12: Incremental gas demand from coal retirement(no renewables)
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Renewable growth will dilute the impact. We would expect the impact on gas demand

to be even further muted by renewable groMh, especially wind and solar, which could

leave only 0.6Bcf/d of incremental gas demand. Other impacts to demand could include

increase in energy efficiency and demand side management programs across the U.S.

Figure 13: Incremental gas demand from coal retirement (w/ renewables)
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Goal is expected to play an ever-decreasEng role for power generation especially
when layering in our projected incremental retirements. Assuming the coal retirement
path remains as we forecasted above and we layer in our incremental coal retirement

estimate, we forecast coal as a o/o of total power generation mix can decrease from 2009

base levels of 44o/o lo 29% by the end of the decade in volumetric terms (as measured in

GWh, not capacity). Concurrently, natural gas' contribution to power generation can

increase from 24o/o in 2009 base levels to 36% by the end of our projection period. See

Figure 14 below.

Figure 14: Pro-forma U.S. power generation mix
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Incremental
opportunity
electric utitity

spending
at VVC

i INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLANS

Altering generation mixes are set to potentially drive additional CapEx spendrng.
Below we highlight key filings.

WC: Veetren's Indiana IRP filing to solidify in 1Ql7, with finalized reports in late
summer 2A17. VVC's regulated growth is weighted heavily on gas while electric
maintains a flat ratebase. The Electric IRP thus represents an incremental spending

opportunity and potential uptick in growth outlook on FY16 earnings call.

Late November, WC lpvealed plans to retire both units at its 1 1sMW Broadway Avenue
Generating Station in 2018 and 2025, respectively, the 20MW Northeast (lN) peaking
plant in 2019 and 580MW consisting of its A.B. Brown steam units and F.B. Culley unit 2
by 2A24.In addition, Vectren plans to exit a joint operating agreement with an Alcoa Corp.
subsidiary at unit 4 of the Warrick coal and gas plant. Vectren owns 150 MW of the 300-
MW coal unit, according to its drafi lRP. In total. WC's electric utility will replace 71sMW
of coal and gas fired generation capacity with solar generation and an 889MW combined-
cycle plant under an IRP expected to exceed carbon-reduction targets in the U.S. EPA's
Clean Power Plan. WC estimates it will spend approximately $250mm to comply with
regulations including Coal Combustion Residual and Effluent Limitations Guideline,

regarding coal ash, wastewater and air pollution handling and disposal.

Nexl sfep: IURC will respond to each of the lN state utilities that filed their lRPs, including
Nofthern Indiana Public Service Co. (Nipsco) and lndianapolis Power & Light, and
subsequently releasing a director's report likely in the summer of 2017. Additional details
of the preferred plans are expected to be released publicly in February 2017 and details
of a finalized plan are expected to be released in late summer of 2017.

Vectren's preferred portfolio consists of 54MW of solar capacity by 2A19 and an 889MW
combined-cycle natural gas plant by 2024. Upgrades are also planned at its F.B. Culley
unit 3 by 2023 to comply with the EPA's Effluent Limitation Guidelines (ELG rule).
However. the company has pointed out that some of its portfolio decisions may change
based on the unceilainty of regulations, such as the CPP which is not expected to survive
President-elect Trump's administration. The 2O-year resource plan indicates that by 2036,
baseload natural gas capacity and peaking natural gas capacity together will account for
63% of generating capacity, with coalaccounting for 16%. ln 2015, baseload coalprovided
68% of the company's generating capacity and gas peakers another 17o/o. Energy
efficiency, demand response and renewables together will form about 19% of its capacity
in 2036, compared to 14% of its 2015 portfolio.

AVA: As a reminder, hydro is 48% of AVA's generation mix - specifically Fork River,
which accounts for 80% of the hydro generation. As such, AVAs IRP shows
adequate generation capacity through 2020. Now that said, Oregon passed SB 1547
increasing the RPS to 50% by 2040 and for lOUs to no longer serve Oregon customers
with coal-fired resources by 2030 (AVA's portfolio stillhas 9% coal). There may be another
560MW of opportunities from 2020-2034 - given the next IRP filing set to take place in

2017. We note there are potential RFPs to be issued based on the 2017 IRP's outcome.
The outcome is dependent on elements such as the LT load growth rate. and commission
assessment of needs.

Nl: Management is in a good position to revisit CAPEX on the heels of its lRP, which
will be predicated around coal retirements as well as potential upsizing of its customer
growth assumptions - currently assumed flat through outlook. Among the plans to the
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (IURC) are the NlLS.CO.electric 2016IRP * which
proposes 50% of coal retirements; Baily in 2018 and 2 of 4 units at Schafer in2023. There
may be a bit short capacity in'18 but more so in'23; management willdetermine the next
steps. There's' no change in CapEx outlook as plansimerely removes environmental
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Expected decision by
OPUC in 1H2017

spend of $1.Sbn for new generation CapEx. Nl views this as a proactive measure to
changing the risk profile/business mix of the business with respect to generation; of the
coal that's kept on the system, it expects -$400mm of capital for compliance
requirements.

POR: Awaiting commission decision on IRP that could prompt potential additional
spending opportunities from the related RFPs. The current outlook of declining CapEx
and lirnited need for additional generation until after 2020 has us awaiting clarity on the
final commission-approved action plan for the "lRP" and
the Request for Proposals "RFPs" to come out of the process, which could provide some
potential upside post our trajectory - actual spend, timing, technology, self-build vs. PPAs
remain to be seen. The Oregon Clean Energy Plan and 2016 IRP may lead to additional

spending opportunities but we need that visibility.

The current proposed action plan and draft IRP assume 135MW of energy efficiency and
75MW of demand response. lt includes up to B50MW of capacity (375-500MW long{erm
dispatchable, 400MW of annual or seasonal capacity). As an example, 175MW of qualified

renewables, assuming 33% capacity factor, 525MW nameplate required could equate to
-$1bn of additional spend. POR is awaiting a decision by the OPUC and if any

adjustments are made in the process; we note the longterm load groMh forecast is a key
issue in the process. Other considerations include whether POR self-builds versus

seeking PPAs, ultimate costs and timing on the recovery of proposed spend. All signs
point to additional spending opportunities but we are seeking more visibility inciuding
actual spend, recovery method, timing and the amount of demand or supply side
resources ultimately approved. OPUC acknowledgment expected by 1H2017; RFPs as a

result of the IRP sometime in 2H2017 with approvals by 2018.

UTILITIES CONTINUING TO MOVE UPSTREAM FLEXING
MIDSTREAM MUSCLES

We continue to highlight utilities moving further upstream as a key sector theme,
Midstream gas pipeline investment can be materiai to our utility valuation, particularly with

enhanced value being captured with alternative financing vehicles (i.e., MLP structure).

Utilities make good candidates for midstream investment as their demand for gas

continues to grow. With the U.S. becoming increasingly dependent on natural gas

(especially as U.S. coal retires), utilities are natural anchor tenants to fill the capacity on

new pipeline projects. Several have already JV'd with traditional midstream players on

new and sizeable pipeline projects ranging from 1-2.5 Bfc/d in the EasVSoutheast U.S.

Attributes a utility can bring to a traditional midstream JV include: (1) a low cost of
capital, (2) rights-of-way, (3) strong working relationships with state regulators and

commissioners, and (4) an understanding of their natural load/customer needs. Traditional
midstream players have significant advantage partnering with an incumbent utility - this

dynamic can become a healthy growth engine for some of our covered names.

Some recent examples of current and potential midstream investment opportunities within

our coverage space (outside of Dominion Resources, which has been a sizeable

midstream player for some time) include:

' ES: Access Northeast JV with Spectra and National Grid) for '1 Bcf/d (scalable

to 2Bcfld). The project upgrades Algonquin and Maritimes & Northeast Pipeline

systems.

NEE: Sabal Trail: $18 JV with DUK and Spectra to bring gas from Transco
Station 85 through Georgia'and into Florida; Florida Southeast Connection:
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$0.58 connection from Sabal Trail to load pocket: Mountain Valley Pipeline:
$1.0-$1 38 JV with ED for -2Bcflday of Marcellus and Utica gas to markets in

Mid/South Atlantic reqions.

DTE: DTE is uto*ty-O..oming a sizeable midstream player with expansion of
existing assets as well as new projects - Bluestone Pipeline: expansion of 0.1

Bcf/d; Millennium Pipeline expansion of 0.2-0.5 Bcf/d; Vector pipeline
expansion: NEXUS: new pipeline sourcing Marcellus and Utica shale gas to
Michigan, Ohio, Chicago and Canada. The project ls currently 1 5 Bcf/d of
capacity, but it will likely get upsized to 2 Bcf/d, which will increase the initial $18
investment.

D/DUK/SO: Atlantic Coast Plpeline - $28 JV with Dominion (48%), DUK (47%)

and SO (5%)with total investment within $4.5-58. Can be upsized to 2/Bcf, which

will increase the spending projection. 90% subscribed and it will bring Marcellus
gas through NC.

ED: -$2bn Stagecoach joint venture with Crestwood aiming to own and expand

Northeast natural gas storage and pipeline infrastructure (ED purchased 50%
equity interest for *$975mm).

PEG: joined PennEast Pipeline - new 1O0-mile pipeline that will bring 1 Bcf/d

of gas to NJ, Cost estimated at -$1.138. PEG expects $13mm in earnings

starling in2019 from this pipeline,
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AND STRATEGIC ACTIVITY TO CONTINUE

M&A unlikely to slow down, in our view. Looking at the future of transactions within the

sector, we believe target acquisitions will center more on: (1) small/mid cap utilities, (2)

single state jurisdictions, (3) constructive and improving regulatory

construcVcommissioners, (4) states well levered to a macro recovery, (5)exposure to gas

infrastructure, (6) healthy CapEx/growth profile, (7) a utility that is perceived as a fixer
upper, etc.

It's important to note that deal activity, outside of deregulated transactions, has not
historically centered on synergies given the obvious claw-back scenarios. We
believe future deals will be geared more towards acquiring growth and improving

acquirer's earnings profile - no change to this in'17. And, deals must involve a target
regulated utility willing to sell. Multiples paid typically ranged between 17x^25x forward

earnings with targets typically trading below the regulated group average; DUK's
proposed acquisition of PNY at29x fonruard earnings, however, is noticeably above the

recent range (see Figure 15 below).

Figure 15: Recent utility transaction multiples (electric vs. gas)
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Recent focus has been on acquisitions that provide midstream exposure, as well
as the high premiums paid for that exposure. Depth of conversation has varied

between companies, but M&A has continued to be a key topic in investor meetings we

host with utility management management teams acknowledge industry
consolidation continues, although they are generally skeptical of recent premiums.
After reviewing various proxy filings, we believe several interested buyers were
participating in recent transaction processes; some of the same management teams could

have potehtially contributed to these high premiums withl{heir own offers.
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Plenty of toys for buyers
to look at

We expect M&A to continue, and we don't think recent buyers (DUK, SO, D, EXC
etc.) have lost their appetite yet. Companies most likely to be involved in further
transactions, in our view. include: D (acquirer), DUK (acquirer), ED (acquirer), NEE
(acquirer), PPL (acquirer), and SO (acquirer). PEG and EXC could eventually split their
power and utility businesses in some form of a strategic transaction in the next 5-7 years.

We don't expect to see transactions that introduce risk (e.9., commodity exposure, nuclear
construction).

Plenty of toys remaining for potential buyers. We expect the sector to continue to be

dominated by M&A as low borrowing costs continue to offset valuation premiums making

most deals look near-term accretive - the thirst for growth will likeiy lead to further
acquisitions of SMID utilities. Several names within our consolidated utility coverage as a
whole could be strong candidates for an acquisition. We highlight names from our
expanded coverage: ALE, AVA. LNT, NJR, NWN, PNW, POR, SCG, SJl, SR, and WC
as examples of several utilities within our coverage space in regions that could ultimately
prove attractive to several type of acquirers - some names already reflect an M&A
premium, in our view, and some do not.

Figure 16: Summary of potential strategic activity on the horizon (buyers vs. sellers)

CNP/OGE (Enable)

ETR (nuclear exit)

EXC (merchant/utility split)

FE (merchant exit)

PEG (merchant/utility split)
WC

Source: Guggenheim Securities, LLC.

PEG - Two solid brrsrnesses fhaf may not need each other forever

PEG could eventually split its power and utility businesses in some form of a

transaction. We continue to believe the power or utility segments will eveniually be split
in some form of a transaction (e.9., sale, spin, or some combination) over the next five to
seven years. ln our view, PEG Power would be a premium IPP given its diverse fleet and
locational advantages, and PSE&G would be a solid stand-alone utility with its organic
growth prospects - we believe management recognizes this and doesn't believe the
two businesses should compete for capital allocation over the long term.

We hosted a dinner with senior management recently. A part of the discussion
continLted to focus on viability of the integrated model; particularly pronounced with PEG
as it boasts one of the strongest regulated utility franchises and the unregulated power
segment operates a premium merchant generation fleet * both quality businesses
deserving a premium on a standalone basis, although srim-of-the:parts doesn't quite add
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lndian Point - lf's a
question of tirning. We

think sooner than later

EXC integrated model
scrslarnab/e and yields
synergies. ..for now

up at times. PEG remains a best in class integrated utility with upside potential at PSE&G.
Power continues to evolve as a well-run "stand alone" entity with new Gas assets being

constructed with balance sheet room to weather low power curyes and/or make strategic
acquisitions under the scenario that Power segment becomes an eventual standalone
entity. Coal retirements already announced for 2A17 should prove CF accretive, while
CCGTs at Keys, Sewaren and Bridgepoft Harbor on schedule/on budget. Power

continues to improve CFs with a relatively underutilized B/S - in our view, well set up for
any potential strategic moves in 2019 and beyond as scale is built with new CCGTs,
coal is retired - some of which don't serve the PSE&G service territory. For now, PEG

remains a premium hybrid story that we continue to support irrespective of
business mix. See company section for more details.

ETR - One more nuke to go; we expect an IP announcement soon

Shedding nuclear exposure with the Fitzpatrick sale and Palisades shutdown, likely
removing Indian Point overhang next. Following the sale of Fitzpatrick and shutdown

of Palisades and Pilgrim, ETR would be left with one unregulated nuclear plant: Indian

Point, one of few nukes operating inthe-money due to location and economies of scale.

We recently hosted management and it is our view that they do not wish to be in
the merchant nuclear business, and further evidence suggests they are making a

quick exit (i.e., irrespective of the plants economics).

Using mosaic theory, we believe lP could be out of the mix next with a deal that would

satisfy ail parties especially to appease the NY Governor and various other parties (e.9..

unspoken agreement associated with NY's ZEC and ETR's sale of Fitzpatrick), in our

view. So, it is increasingly apparent to us the Fitzpatrick sale was just a piece of a
broader conversation in NY - management indicated they had very constructive
conversations with the Governor on his energy policy vision, although downplayed

their presence in NY going forward - which afigns with our view that an announcement
around retiring lndian Point could come next. Current share price does not reflect any

value of Indian Point, in our view. For more details, please see our report !-.|FBF

EXC - MerchanURegulated marriage yields synergies... for now

Not ready to capitulate, EXC continues down the integrated path...tor now. We

recently hosted rneetings with management where the company emphasized its shift to a

sustainable integrated business model with a more contracted earnings profile by

incorporating its PHI acquisition and expectations of improving regulatory outcomes in

those jurisdictions. Management noted that EXC is not shedding merchant like its
regulated peers including FE, with relative poor performance in the generation side of the
business. Contrary to others, EXC's generation business has been generating very
strong cash flows to support regulated utility earnings growth and HoldCo debt
retirements (-$3Bn over next five yearg) without equity issuance needs - its
integrated model is sustainable. As a reminder, of ExGen's -$4.7B in FCF (2016E-

2018E), EXC could deploy $2.78 for regulated groMh at a target of greaterthan 10%

ROE for the utilities. Management has indicated that the integrated rnodel is
sustainable over their 5-yr horiron...

...that said, it's a model we would expect it to re-visit and reasse$s after year 5. At

EXC's 2016 analyst day, management indicated it would likely re-visit the viability of the

integrated business model post 2020. That said, we note willingness to monetize
generation to which the market ascribes sufficient value, as it did to fund the PHI

acquisition. In our view, having two solid businesses competing for capital resources is

: not efficient or optimalfor valuation - history iva precursor. In our view, ExGen would be
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FE - inflection point
with story; a lot of
apprehensive
investors sa executian
key

a premium IPP given its strong cash flows supported by the forthcoming NY and lL
subsidies and its growing retail platform; and EXC utilities would be a solid stand-
afone utility with above-average 7-9% earnings growth driven by ample capital
spending opportunities and plans to shore-up regulatory outcomes at recently-acquired
PHI utilities. At this juncture, breaking the company apart wouldn't supporl the dividend
without equity, so likely something to reconsider further down the road. For now, the
marriage between the two businesses yields synergies. For more details, please see
our report HERE. See company section for more details.

FE - Exiting merchant generation one way or another

1?-18 rnonth timeframe reaffirmed, FE is exiting the merchant business, possibly
through bankruptcy. FE has been taking steps towards attaining its ultimate goal of
exiting the merchant GenCo within the next 12^18 months, including the recent debt re-

structuring and the separation of the board. With the material cut back on bank facilities
at GenCo, diversity of banks, various NT protections (i.e. high impairment levels) and
exclusions under the covenants, FE appears to us to be taking a course of actions to
limit creditor arguments in the scenario of a bankruptcy of the unregulated entity -
many disagree with us. We note the bear argument circling around the story (i.e.

possible lawsuits associated with the restructuring of FES, which could be a bit of an

overhang in the NT) is also reasonable. ln the meantime, FE is also trying to sell
marketable assets (most likely hydro/gas) and pursuing policy for nuclear/coal assets.

We expect to get more clarity on nuclearlcoal assets slated for retirement in early
2017, as policy efforts (including a WV generation RFP)would need to be on-track in order
to accomplish the exit strategy within the 12-18 month timeframe. WV policy likely
continues to lean pro-coal, representing a lifeline for FE's Pleasance plant; management
indicated a broad range of policy options are at play in OH all the way up to potentially re-
regulating generation; a NY-like nuclear subsidy is the likely approach in PA. Along with
policy efforts to support ongoing operation of FE's merchant fleet, management indicated
a sale process is concurrently underway, with gas/hydro generating assets likely closer to
a sale as these are relatively marketable assets. See company section for more details.

C,VP - Strafegic review continues far Enable Midstream

We do have a sense that a "do nothing" approach with Enable is the least likely
path - for our purpose, we assume Enable is a going concern for CNP as with OGE.
Any conclusion to this strategic review should remove an overhang. Multiple options are
up for consideration, and they will all be weighed. A walk through of various scenarios was
provided, wiih CNP noting it will be thoughtful of sale or spin, CNP reminded investors of
their tax basis in ENBL, as of FYE15 it was -$800mm. This continues io increase as the
distributions are more than the taxable income. As such any transaction where it is selling
a position would thereby result in a higher value on a taxable basis.

One solution is a reorganization, in that an investor would receive 1 share of Spin Co. for
1 share of CNP; this would reset the tax basis for the investor, which would be 25% of the
tax basis to CNP and the remaining 75o/o to Spin Co.; the combined basis has not
changed. Separately with a spin tax, attorneys will determine what qualifies, but this
wouldn't be until 1Q1B and then CNP would have to file in 2019 for the Sept 2018 tax
year. As it is part of the IRS' large tax filer program, there are some risks if the lawyer's
tax judgment at time of filing were to be different frorn the tax audit appraisal. Under the
spin scenario, this would be a reset in the dividend for CNP legacy. While an investor's
overall cash receipi would not change, it would be adjusted between CNP and the Spin

CNP * sfafus quo with

Enable a no-go
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Co. Management noted it wants investors to be in a comparable place regardless of
choice.

Reminder - the investments include gathering and processing assets in 4 states, serving
shale developments in Anadarko. Arkoma and Ark-La-Tex basins - I storage facilities

and transportation (85bcf of capacity and 9.19bcf/d of firm contracted capacity on pipes)

- currently 81% of gross margins under LT, fee-based agreements; 560/o of gross margin

attributed to fees associated with firm contracts or contracts with minimum volume

commitments. Producers remain active in its gathering and processing footprint with 29

rigs contractually obligated. We note, if cash distributions to ENBL unit holders exceed

$0.330625 in any quarter, the GP wiil receive increasing percentages; up to 50% of the

cash distributions in excess of that amount (CNP entitled to 40% of lDRs). We place no

value for the GP in our sum-of-the-parts valuations for CNP or OGE.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January gr?y7

Marketing our GenCo's
the 12122 fonward curves

i powER MARKET AND COMMODTTY OUTLOOK

Oun integrated and IPP rnodels a!'e now rnarked to the 12122 forward cu!'ves. Our
current viewpoint continues to reinforce the notion that power/energy markets have

bottomed and are well set-up for a cyclical recovery especially as we head through the

wlnter and enter the summer * the market was too complacent, in our view, following the

anomalous weather event this past summer as we headed out of the El Nino event (i.e.

the wind blew at the wrong time of the day), which we do not expect to be perpetual in

nature. Coupled with coal retirements and too much dependency on intermittent
resources, we forecast an eventual return to volatility and scarcity pricing in time. That
said, even at the current trough of the power market cycle, IPPs are stil! trading at
historically high free cash flow yields which, in our view, is not sustalnable and
creates a theoretical floor.

Co rn m od ity pri ce e nv i ro n rne nt

2016 experienced some fluctuation in natural gas and powerforward prices, while basis

differential volatility continued driven by weather, midstream capacity constraints, contract
relationships, storage levels, and environmental policy developments. Forward prices

decreased in general towards the end of the year, Below we present forward curye

movements over the course of 2016 for power prices, gas prices, and spark spreads (PJM,

MISO, ISO-NE, NY-lSO, and SPP).
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

Figure 17: Gas fonvard curves 2017-2020 as of 1212212016
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

Figure 18: Power fonarard curues 2017-2020 as of 1212il2016
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Figure 19: Fonrard spark spreads 2017-2020 as of 1212212016
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Figure 20: Forward heat rate 2017-2020 as of 1212212016
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Farward cammodity curves for natural gas, coal, and power

The cha*s below highliEht the curves for naturral gas, pov/er, coal, l'reat rates, and
spread$ (spark, dark, and quark) that now run our GenCo models. The nature of the

fonrvard curve reflects the need of industry participants to hedge their risk even though
companies may have a more optimistic view of the pricings. For example, EXC assumes
a premium for NiHub. The energy market will likely remain challenging in the near term.
Our integnated and IFF models are nCIw driven by the 1212212016 forward curves
presented below - generally driving estimates lower vs. our last mark on g/30.

Figure 21l. Forl*tard commodity curves - Guggenheim Price Dec
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Forward commodity curves - Guggenheim Price Deck (conf inued...)
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Fonarard commodity curves - Guggenheim Price Deck (continued...)
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iNUCLEAR LIFELINES

Cf's comprehensive energy strategy

Connecticut's Comprehensive Energy Strategy (CES), issued February 19, 2013,
established the states broad-based targeted approach to energy use and development.
Among the elements of the state's strategy was a target to obtain 20% of its power from
the cleanest renewables by 2Q2A, one of the toughest goals at the time. The original
measure also placed a focus on natural gas, as a bridge fuel to renewables. Among the
anticipated elements were natural gas pipeline projects to alleviate gas supply constraints
in New England; yet the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection
(DEEP) recently cancelled its RFP for natural gas capacity, LNG, and storage that was

originally released pursuant to Public Act 15-107, "An Act Concerning Affordable and
Reliable Energy." This came about as a result of the setback in gas transmission projects
(Access North East, NorlhEast Energy Direct) in neighboring New England states.

The state and region's largest power plant - the Millstone Nuclear Power Station, which
does not emit greenhouse gases - has faced difficult economic conditions as it competes
against low natural gas prices. Set this against a backdrop of a summer lightning strike,
induced outage at Millstone ll: ISO power prices spiked to upwards of $2,7001Mwh while
normally about $40/Mwh. The Connecticut legislature is set to update the CES as required
by law, with lawmakers seeking to expand the existing RPS standard to a clean
power standard that would include nuclear generation, which would allow r.lp to
approximately 5A% of Millstone to be included in the RPS auction. The significance
of Millstone, coupled with the recent successful nuclear policy efforts from NY and lL set
this potential effort as a key item to watch for Dominion.

MAJOR I NFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Several regulated utilities within our coverage are developing major multi-state
infrastructure projects with key milestones to look out for in 2016. We highlight
projects being developed by ALE, ES, NEE, D, DUK, DTE, NJR, PPL, SO, SR, and SRE
in this section.

New England on the forefront of infrastructure needs. We highlight significant
infrastructure development underway in New England and would note there are proposals
from other developers that may overlap or compete. That said, we believe ES is best
positioned to address New England's infrastructure constraints. We would also offer
that infrastructure constraints have already caused price volatility and reliability concern
in New England, so the region could likely use more than one solution. New England also
has relatively aggressive carbon goals, which could require even more infrastructure to
supply clean energy considering recently announced plans to retire Pilgrim in 2019 (which
currently supplies most of MA's low-carbon energy).

Cf's CFS supporfs D's
Millstone nuclear pawer
plant

Ufilities have the atklbutes
of a good ntidstrearn
developer
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Project schedule seems

challenging with

sefbacks in MA and NH

but not in our numbers

NPT looking to

participate in the next
round of RFP race

Northern Pass Transmission (ES)

Project overview: ES is developinE the $1.68 Northern Pass Transmission (NPT) line

that intends to bring hydro power from Canada to New Hampshire.

Down, but not out, of the RFP race. NPT was not one of the projects selected in New

England's recent three-state RFP, although ES plans on participating in the next round of
contracts going out with an RFP in April 2017, with Northern Pass and potentially other
project(s); the original RFP seemed to focus more on class 1 renewables (solar, wind),

whereas upcoming RFPs are likely to focus more specifically on procuring hydro and off-

shore wind considering legislation recently passed in MA, which specifically calls for
utilities to support additional renewable capacity with LT contracts for hydro and 1.6GW

of offshore wind (wind goal reflects midpoint of Senate's 2.OGW bill and House's 1.2GW).

New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee decision in September 2017. NHSEC is

adhering to the revised schedule that calls for a decision in September 2A17, which builds

enough of a cushion in order to avoid another delay. Initial round of hearings is almost
concluded, Management appears confident that the process is moving fonruard - delay is

more of a siting issue as this is the largest project this committee has evaluated. Final

committee hearings in April. lf NSEC approves in September, DOE approval is expected

by YE 2017 with construction in 2018/19 * consistent with our model. The final outlook

may include modest adjustments to the route, some more undergrounding, tweaks to poll

heights, etc., but management hasn't been expecting anything more materialthan this to

come out of the process.

We expect other projects to compete with NPT, but still give the edge to ES. Northern

Pass will participate in another RFP coming up in MA, in which we anticipate competition

from other projects we've previously highlighted (e.9., Clean Power Link). We would call

attention to ES's partnership with Hydro Quebec as the differentiator, citing development
work Hydro Quebec has done for NPT on its side of the border, ideal characteristics of
hydro, and lack of clean energy supply for competing projects.

Material earnings contribution to ES. Our estimates reflect Northern Pass transmission
going into service at the end of 2019, contributing $0.28 in 2019, and $0.30 in 2020 for its
first full year in-service.

Access Northeast Pipeline (ES)

Access Northeast is a JV between ES, Spectra (SE, NC, $42.27), and National Grid

(NGG, NC, $58.45) for 1 Bcf/d (scalable to 2Bcf/d). The project upgrades Algonquin and

Maritimes & Northeast Pipeline systems. The pipeline is expected to go into service in

2019, although the schedule has proven challenging, with a disappointing order in New

Hampshire disrupting a relatively complex series of regulatory processes that was
underuuay in five New England states to allow electric utilities to procure pipeline capacity.

ES received setbacks from several New England states that were opposed to measures

that would enable electric utility procurement of pipeline capacity to address gas

infrastructure constraints in the region. The Massachusetts order and New Hampshire
order, which read exactly alike, essentially rejected instate EDC's as offtaker's of
the pipe, and added additional roadblocks for the project.

Focusing first on MA, which represents 40% of the capital for the Access No*heast
project,3 potential paths discussed: (1) signing up gas LDCs, which doesn't need

legislative change - a possible pathway fon'vard given the Kinder cancellation of North

East Energy Direct (NED), (2) legislative change - likely path but could take time and, (3)

NE ISO stepping in and mandating the project on reliability concerns - less likely but an

option given discussions by the ISO leaders. Of these three options, adding LDC

NPT contributes
to our 2019
estimate

$0.28
EPS
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Huge milestone
achieved by getting
FERC support

Finding a successfu/

option in MA is key, still
some work needs lo be
done but LDC demand
the angle - sfay tuned

demand is a very likely scenario - management could be in a position soon to
announce gas utilities taking on capacity on the pipe in MA (state has over 1.5mm
gas customers who initially signed up for Kinder Morgan's Northeast Energy Direct
project). As filed with FERC, the *1Bcf/d pipeline project was 97% earmarked for EDC's;
3% for Gas LDC's, but this could be changing.

The remaining 60% of the capacity comprises: (1) Maine - approved; (2) Vermont -

wait and see approach; (3) Rhode lsland - wait and see approach; (4) Connecticut - wait
and see approach with (5) New Hampshire - PUC rejection 3-0 being the latest setback.
ES could also continue on with the project and not charge hlH customers as the
state only represents 10o/a ol the pipes capacity - management estimates benefits
to New England ratepayers would still outweigh the costs even if it were to bypass
socializing the costs to include NH customers. The counter argument with this option

would center on the "free ride" NH customers would get (i.e., would still receive the
benefiis without the extra added costs) - ES would need to work this out with the other
states. ln our view, NH is not material in size to cause the project to be ultimately
cancelled. The key to the project viability entails finding a successful option in MA,
like signing on LDC demand, which now seems very likely.

Major capital investmentwould likely be back-ended toward 2018 considering the 2019
in-service date, and an LNG component isn't expected to come on-line until after the pipe,

so that CapEx would be further out as well. This CapEx is not included in our estimates
and presents potential upside.

We do not include Access Northeast in our current estimates because the winter
2U812A19 in-service date is relatively far out and we are waiting for additional clarity with
regard to efforts underuray in five New England states. That said, if we apply a 50%
equity ratio and al0o/o ROE to ES's $1.2bn portion of the investmentwe derive $0.19
of EPS, which could be 6% accretive to 2018 earnings (we currently estimate ES
EPS of $3.35 in 2018).

MA Off-shore wind RFP (ES)

ES's focus has turned to upcoming Clean Energy RFPs in MA, after coming away
from the recent 3-state RFP without a contract for Northern Pass; now partnering-
up to position for a better outcome in June 2017 off-shore wind RFP. NPT was not

one of the projects selected in New England's recentthree-state RFP, although ES plans

on participating in the next round of contracts that will issue an RFP in April with Northern
Pass (and potentially other projects), and in the June off-shore wind RFP with its recently
announced strategic partner, DONG, which is the largest off-shore wind developer. MA's
off-shore wind RFP in June 2017 will be a first glance at the state's approach toward off-
shore wind. Considering competition for these development opportunities, strategic
partnerships make sense, in our view, particularly this one - ES operates incumbent
utilities responsible for most of MA's electric demand, while DONG is the largest off*shore
wind developer.

Note our estimates do not reflect any earnings contribution stemming from the off-
shore wind RFP.

Atlantic Goasf Pipeline (D/DUK/SO)

Project overview: The Atlantic Coast Pipeline is a -$Sbn, 1.5Bcf/day projeci with
potential to upsize to 2Bcflday - we expect this will happen and D to likely take the
lead here. The Pipe could be upsized to 2bcf/d through compression, and we believe it
will be based on incremental demand for $as within the region as coal retires. ACP also
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enjoys demand from solid utility anchor tenants rathef than producers that have been
under pressure with low gas prices. Expected to go in-service 2019, FERC Staff recently

El{Bpertqd Atlantic Coast Pipeline in its draft environmental impact statement released

12130. We exclude from our model for now but it does present upside potential.

The pipeline is being developed by D, the majority owner with a 48% stake; as a reminder,
D's ownership interest was recently re-calibrated to 48ok from 45o/o in order to retain

majority control followinE DUK's acquisition of PNY and SO's acquisition of AGL. DUK

has a 47% interest following the acquisition of PNY (re-calibrated to 47% from 40%), and
SO inherited its 5% interest in the pipeline by acquiring AGL.

This project would represent upside to our estirnates and valuation especially if
dropped into DM. Per our illustration below, under various assumptions, the ACP project
(D's ownership stake)could provide upside ranging from $2-$5 to our $85 12-month price

target for D before even accounting for upsizing of the pipe. Note: as discussed in D
company section below. ACP is not embedded in our valuation given its preliminary phase

so this would represent upside potential to our PT.

Below we provide an illustrative example of enhanced value when assets are
dropped into an MLP using Dominion.

' Base Case: -$3, or 4%, upside to our valuation, assuming economics in line

with recent transactions.
. Bear Case: -$2, or 3o/o, upside to our valuation with more conservative

assumptions (e.9., higher borrowing costs, lower CapEx, lower dropdown
multiples, higher target yield, etc.).

' Bull Case: -$5, or 6%, upside to out valuaiion, assuming the pipe is upsized to

ZBcflday.

Figure 22: lllustrative impact of asset dropdown into MLP (Atlantic Coast Pipeline)
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Conrpass project's {irst
segmenl in NY coming
to lighl, could bring on
partners...any spend
additive to growth

Project moving along with
draft E/S handed by
FERC

Gompass Transmission
Full Project Cost ($mm;
Equity Ratio

FERC ROE*
Net lncome
PPL ownership

2018 Share Count
EPS Accretion

1,500.0 2,000.0
11.68% 11.68%

Com pass Tran smr'ssion P roject (PP L)

Gompass making progress. The -$3.5b Compass project circumvents pipeline/fracking

opposition in NY by spurring development of gas-fired generation above the Marcellus
and shipping the power to NY-"gas over wires." Management affirmed that the
interconnection agreement filed with NYISO in October 2015, pursuing Article 7 for
environmental siting and need, will take 2-3 years.

ln ourview, bringing on a partner in neighboring utilities may help move the process along;
however, management notes that partners are not necessary. Management expects
breaking down the project inta2-4 segments but it will depend on the economics of power
plant retirements and new builds in PA. While the ultimate structure remains to be seen
(i.e., JV and total spending expenditures), potential EFS upside could be $0.08-$0.34
for the entire $348 line. See Figure 23 below.

We do not include Gompass in our eurrent estimates this early in the development
process without key state regulatory approvals and/or support from NYISO. lf the first

segment or total line is approved, spending could start late 2017 or early 2018,
incremental to CapEx plans and our estimates.

Figure 23: Compass EPS accretion
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175.2 233,6
33% 100%

58.4
691

233.6
691

0.08 0.34
Note:PPL's current base ROE earned through FERC Formula Rate Mechanism

Source: Company filings, Guggenheim Securities LLC estimates

Mountain Valley Pipeline (NEE / ED)

Project overview: The Mountain Valley Pipeline (MVP) is a 301-mile $3.58 JV between
NEE, ED, WGL Midstream (WGL, NC, $75.75), Vega Midstream, RGC Midstream
(RGCO, NC, $25.10), and EOT (EQM, NC, $77.27) to transport -2Bcf/day of Marcellus
and Utica gas to markets in Mid/South Atlantic regions. Delivery points willprovide natural
gas service to communities along the route, enhancing service reliability and delivering to
previously unserved or underserved markets.

Slated to begin construction this year with Draft EIS now in hand. FERC staff
provided Mountain Valley Pipeline (MVP) developers with a draft environmental impact
statement (see HERE) in September 2016, allowing for the expansion proposal to move
forward; its approval was contingent on meeting several environmental conditions,
including the recommendation of the U.S. Forest Services for the portion traversing the
Jefferson Nationai Forest. Developers expectto begin construction mid-2017, targeting a
4Q18 in-service date.

The JV has incremental impacts on our outer year estimates for ED (12.5% stake)
and NEE (35% stake); contributing $0.08 of EPS to our 2918 NEE estimates, and
$0.03 to our 2018 ED estimates.
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Pipe prajects
*$0.18/share

EPS following

contribute

to NEE

COD

Sabal Trail & FL Soufheasf Connection (NEE / DUK)

Project overview: Sabal Trail is a $18 JV between NEE, DUK, and Spectra to bring gas

from Transco Station 85 through Georgia and into Florida. The Florida Southeast
Connection is a project (totaling $540mm) that would follow Sabal Trail, connecting the
pipeline to FP&L's Martin Clean Energy Center. The projects aim to provide transportation
services for the power generation needs of NEE's Florida utility (FP&L) and Duke's Florida

utility in 2017 .

Gonstruction underway and targeting completion this year. NEE has been

highlighting community benefits and outreach efforts supporting its construction schedule,

recently noting 1,200 construction workers on location in Alabama, installing 86 miles of
pipeline and a compressor station.

Sabal Trail, along with the Florida Southeast Connection, contributes $0.18 of EPS

to our NEE estimates and $0.02 to our DUK estimates once operational for a full
year in 2018.

NEXUS (DTE)

NEXUS tracking as planned, capacity remains at 1.Sbcf/day but upsizing potential
still holds. NEXUS currently has O.9bcf/day contracted out of its 1.5 bcf/day planned

capacity and has l.Abcflday of interconnection agreements primarily in Ohio. DTE made

a formal FERC application for NEXUS on November 20. The FERC application initiates a

formal environmental review of the project and will release an environmental impact study
(ElS). DTE will continue to work on completing right of way and engineering and expects
to start construction in 2017 after FERC approval. DTE expects to get NEXUS in service
by aQ 2017. In our view, we believe the bulk of the pipe will be contracted in 2018 with

remaining capacity phasing in over the year.

Upsizing potential to 2.0bcf/day will likely be driven by an increase in volumes from
additional Utica shale gas producers as well as markets along the Ohio path. Similar
to Millennium, once the pipe starts getting built, NEXUS could see a pickup in demand
from anchor tenants. NEXUS is currently in a 50/50 partnership with Spectra. lf NEXUS

were to gain another partner or Enbridge regains interest in joining, it would have to bring

something to the table in the form of commitments.

PennEast (PEG/NJR)

The PennEast pipeline project is expected to provide access to cheaper Marcellus
shafe gas. PEG has a 10% equity stake and NJR a 20% equity interest in the PennEast
pipeline project, a 1 bcf/day pipeline that costs *$1 .1 3B in total with $123mm attributable
to PEG, along with other gas utilities in PA and NJ region. PennEast's capacity is under
long{erm contracts, mainly with public utilities and electric generation companies in NJ,

PA, and NY. Access to cheaper Marcellus shale gas would provide cost savings to
customers, but management does not see a need to invest in more as it has off-system

sales to supply gas demand. PennEast filed a FERC application in September and

expects to start construction in 2017 if it receives all regulatory approvals. We forecast
*$13rnm in earnings to PEG starting in 2019 from this pipeline, and -$14mm to NJR;
we view it as immaterial to PEG given its size.

/VFXUS
application,

upsizing to

filed FERC
potential

2.0bcf/day

PEG/NJR investment in
PennEast to get access
to cheaper gas
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SRf ls awaiting
and road
permits

CAFRA
opentng

Sauthern Reliability Link (NJR)

The Southern Reliability Link (SRL) pipeline is awaiting CAFRA and road opening
permits; based on the DEP schedule, management anticipates permit issuance in

the spring of 2A17. The Southern Reliability Link (SRL) is an approximately 30-mile, 30-

inch transmission main designed to support improved system integrity and reliability in the

southern portion of the New Jersey Natural Gas service territory. The project will add

resiliency through a second feed to NJNG's system (currently 85% of supply is transported
on a single interstate pipeline system). The project is estimated to cost between $175mm
and $1B0mm.

On January 27 .2016, the BPU issued an order approving NJNG's proposed SRL pipeline

installation, operation and route selection, as modified by NJNIG, including specific
requirements regarding permitting, safety and integrity assessment. On March 18, 2016,

the BPU issued an order designating the SRL route and exempting the SRL from

municipal land use ordinances, regulations, permits and license requirements.

NJR notes that rate treatment for the project will be requested in future rate proceedings.

Cameron LNG (SRE)

We assume continued execution towards Cameron's 2019 in-service date (all 3

trains); with all the units online in 1Q19. As a reminder, SRE holds a 502% equity

interest in Cameron LNG JV Facility (Unit 1-2-3); $7bn incremental spend for the project
(50% to be covered by SRE). The facility is jointly owned by Sempra LNG & Midstream,

ENGIE (formerly GDF SUEZ), Mitsui and Japan LNG Investment, LLC [a company jointly

owned by Mitsubishi Corporation and Nippon Yusen Kabashiki Kaisha (NYK)]. Total

nameplate capacity is 13.9mm tonnes per annum/ Mtpa) and export capability of 12Mtpa

of LNG or 1.7Bcf/d. We expect nearly $300mm-$350mm of net income; from 20yr LNG

contracts that are not oil linked. While the 3Q earnings call iniroduced some risks to

Cameron's in-service date, we await clarity, indications of next steps and whether its EPC
contractors will be able to mitigate. Management will likely provide an update
addressing the CB&l letter and potential 6-month delay (from November) on the
4Q16 earnings call. There was no clear indication of cause in updated schedule but
management noted it heard on EPC's earnings call, mention of rain at the site and flooding

near the fabrication facility. We note tariff agreement terms provide for adjustment with
EPC delays or cost increases. Our estimates for Cameron contribution in 2019 are

$354mm of net income, top end of management guidance of $300 - $350mm.

srl. (sR)

STL tracking as planned, a 7O-mitre pipeline with capacity of 400 MMcf/d. STL pipeline

would connect with the Rockies Express pipeline to transfer Marcellus/Utica gas to
eastern Missouri; Laclede Gas expects to be the primary off-taker (350 MMcfld of total
capacity). FERC approved the project's pre-filing process in July 2016, and the open
season to solicit commercial interest and capacity on the pipeline launched early August
and completed. SR expects to file certificate application with FERC in January 2017 for
project approval and to receive FERC notice by December 2017. Expected in-service date
is November 2Q18, or FY2019.

The STL pipeline would represent upside to our estimates given prelirninary phase
of the regulatory approval process. We model total CapEx at the midpoint of the
$190-$21Omm range at FERC ROE and cap structure, with $35rnm in 2016, $65mm
in 2A17 and $95mm in 2018. We expect Spire STL Pipeline AFUDC contribution
ramps up to FY19 in-service date. ?

Cameron may face a
potential project delay,

$354mm earnings upside

in 2019

SIt to file certificate
application with FERC in
2017, expected in

service in late 2018
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Great Northern

Iransmission Line has

made progress by
getting Presidential
Permit

Great Northern Transmission Line (ALE)

Presidential Permit paves way for Minnesota Power's Great Northern Transrnission
Line. ALE's Minnesota Power is building the Great Northern Transmission Line to deliver

hydropower generated by [/lanitoba Hydro to customers in the United States. The Great

Nofthern Transmission Line will consist of a 500 kV transmission line from the Minnesota-
Manitoba border to the Blackberry 500 kV Substation near Grand Rapids, Minnesota, as
well as associated substation facilities and transmission system modifications. The project

requires approximately $300mm-$350mm investment through 2A20. Long-term PPA is in
place between Minnesota Power and Manitoba Hydro, with 250MW for 15 years beginning

2020 and 133MW for 20 years beginning 2020.

Construction anticipated to begin early 2017. Recent milestones achieved include

route permit from MPUC on April 11,2016 and Presidential Permit from U.S. Deparlment

of Energy on November 15, 2A16. With the regulatory milestone accomplished as
planned, ALE anticipates to begin construction of the project early 2017. The estimated in

service date is set in June 2020.
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Oncor transaction
supporls NEE'S 6-8%
2018 growth outlook

; M&A _ CURRENTLY PENDING TRANSACTIONS

NEE - Acquisition of Oncor Transrnission LLC

NEE is acquiring Oncor for $9.Sbn, implying $18"4bn enterprise value - $0.4bn
higher than Hunt Consolidated. NEE announced it had reached a definitive agreement
to acquire 8Ao/o af Oncor, the largest regulated T&D utiiity in Texas. The agreement is part

of an amended Energy Future Holding Corp. (EFH) restructuring plan, entailing a spin-off
of the generation/retailsegments to creditors and NEE acquiring the remaining EFH entity,

which holds 80% interest in Oncor (NEE is separately acquiring the remaining interest).

NEE will use a combination of cash and equity to fund its $9.5bn consideration; $1.Sbn of
equity from mandatory converts, and selling assets opportunistically to limit debt.

We estimate 2-4% accretion, potentially breaching NEE's 6-8% 2018 growth
outlook; shifting to a more contracted/regulated business mix. We estimate slight
dilution from transaction costs in 2O17 (0.5%), and 24o/o accretlon in subsequent years

using what we believe are conservative assumptions. We assume NEE finances the

$9.Sbn consideration with a podion of cash on-hand ($0.3bn), the announced PA asset
sale ($0.3bn), relatively small equity issuance ($O.Sbn;, debt with mandatory equity

conversion in 2019 ($1.sbn), and debt al4o/a interest for the remainder ($7bn;. Our pro-
forma accretion estimates, which exclude synergies or additional asset sales, exceed
managefirent's 2018 guidance (we estimate $7.36 vs. $7.10 guidance). which we believe
is conservative. See Figure 24 below for our accretion/dilution analysis - updated.

Likely holding back growth until the Oncor process is further along; likely get a

decision from TX regulators by April. Holding back growth at this juncture makes sense
to us given the stage of the Oncor acquisition process and hurdles ahead, including PUCT

approvals - application filed, and there is a 180-day statute for regulatory consideration
in TX, so we expect to have a decision by April. The argument that Oncor is simply
supportive of management's guidance would, in our view, imply the rest of the NEE
business is worse off - we don't subscribe to this argument, we believe, and all signs point

to, Oncor breeching NEE's current 6-8% growth outlook. See our published NEE/Oncor
analysis HE.R.E Oncor growth has likely been held back as of late considering its parent

company's bankruptcy, limiting investment to cash available from operations. In our view,
this wouldn't be the case with Oncor on NEE's balance sheet.

Figure 24: NEE/Oncor Accretion/Dilution analysis

As of

Acquirer

Target

a7 t29i16

NEE Transaction financinq

Oncor % Equity financed

Oncor offer consideration ($MM)
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s(},520
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Timing of GRC
resoltttion remains
apen

EXC laoks to intprove
regttlatory slafus at PHt in
various sfales

RATE CASES currently pending

Elx - 2018 GRC

EfX fifed its 2018 GRC in Septernber 2016. EIX filed for a $222mm base rate increase

at its Southern California utility, premised upon a $23bn ratebase and incorporating the
10.45% ROE currently authorized by the CPUC. EIX is also requesting attrition rate
increases of $533mm in 2019 and $570mm in 2020 premised upon ratebases of $25bn
and $27bn, respectively. The 2018 GRC filing went a long way to restore confidence
in the company's investment plans and growth outlook, in our view. even with the
introduction of less-traditional grid modernization spending.

No indication of timing of a potential GRC resolution in the NT, and we have yet to
see whether or not EIX can push off another ROE adjustment. Operating under Ex

Paile, management isn't able to provide much insight into events transpiring at the CPUC
(rightfully so), so potential for an expedited resolution to the GRC, and timing around that
settlement remains open. As a rerninder, the commission authorizes ROE in a separate
cost of capital proceeding though, where reviews are triggered formulaically based on the
moving average of interest rates over a specified period of time; while EIX has
historically managed to reach agreernents extending the ROE by this tlme of year,
managernent gave no indication historical precedent was a read through to the
absence of an agreeinent at this juncture - management remains open to settling
again. While it's stilljust too early to offer guidance around its GRC filing, EIX did offer a
helpful means in which its grid modernization request could be monitored - via ongoing
workshops associated with the company's Distributed Resource proceeding.

OG * PHI looking to close RQE gap

PHI is actively pursuing regulatory improvement through series of rate cases. Key
NJ and MD rate cases in the rearview, but EXC is still pursuing rate increases for four of
the recently acquired PHI utilities. In 3Q16, EXC was authorized a $45mm revenue
increase in NJ premised upon a9.75% ROE; the Maryland PSC authorized a rate increase
of $52.5mm based on a ROE of 9.55% (49.55% of capital) on Pepco's electric distribution
rate case filing in MD.

EXC has four pending rate cases expected to resolve in 2017 at the newly rnerged
PHt. Current active rate cases: (1) Washington D.C.: $B2mm electric distribution revenue

ask with 10.6% ROE - final decision due 0712017; (2) Delaware: $63mm electric revenue
ask and $22mm gas revenue ask, with 10.6% ROE - decision by 0512A17; (3) Maryland:

$82mm electric distribution revenue ask with 10.6% ROE - final decision due A7,2017.
EXC plans to close the gap between earned and allowed ROEs at PHI with rate case
filings every three years, including aforementioned rate cases, as well as 3 transmission
formula rate adjustments. EXC will also be looking to implement more constructive rate
mechanisms in its service territory. The game plan always had two cycles, in order to earn
their ROEs; MD is the main jurisdiction of concern, pafticularly for PepCo, although DE
briefs haven't been as contentious. With some fresh faces at the PHI utilities filing rate
cases, we see room for regulatory relationships to improve - any ability to find some rate
relief (e.9. cost reductions) going into this proceeding would also strengthen its position:
gap between earned and allowed ROEs at PHI could be a large opportunity, while
we note it will be a challenge to close in the NT. We model lower lag through 2A20
at PHl.
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Disappoi nting ruling on

WA rate case,
re con si d e rati o n /re h e a ri n g

is on the way

FE - Pending declsion on Pennsylvania rate filings

FE is turning focus on growth from the regulated platform. Regardless of whatever
form its merchant exit takes, setting a firm timeline helped focus attention on FE's

regulated business that will emerge. Distribution utilities will drive the first groMh spurt
next year, driven by regulatory proceedings recently completed (e.9., OH rider, settlement
in NJ) in key jurisdictions, with several rate cases pending approval in Pennsylvania.

FE has four pending rate cases expected to resolve in 2017 in PA. Current active rate

cases: (1) Metropolitan Edison. $140mrn electric distribution revenue ask with 10.9% ROE

- final decision due 01i2017', (2) Pennsylvania Electric: $159mm electric distribution

revenue ask, with 113% ROE - decision by 0112017; (3) Pennsylvania Power. $42mm
electric distribution revenue ask with 11.5% ROE - final decision due UPA17; and (4)

West Penn Power: $98mm electric distribution revenue ask wiih 10.9% ROE - final

decision due 01/2017. We expect PA PUC to issue a final order on 1126117 authorizing

incremental revenue of -$290mm across its four utilities in the state, management
expects to be earning representative ROEs with new rates in place 1127117.

PNW - APS rate case

Staffs current proposal calls for 9.35% ROE, and revenue increase of $267.6mm vs. PNW

request of 10.5% ROE and $433.4mm increase ($165.9mm net base rate increase and

transference of $267.6mm collected through adjustor rnechanisms into base rates,

decrease in base fuel of $61.7mm), with actions likety by 612612A17.

AVA - Washington rehearinglreopening/appeal; Alaska ruling

On December 12, 2016, AVA received an order from the Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission rejecting its electrD and qag rate increase requests in its rate

case filing for Avista Utilities, with the commission denying a proposed $38.6mm revenue

increase for electric customers and $4.4mm increase for natural gas customers. In the

order, the Commission did not specifically disallow any of Avista's capital projects.

We note the ruling runs contrary to that recommended by the Commission Staff, which
supported a revenue increases of over $20mm, Additionally, the dissent of Commissioner
Jones supported an electric revenue increase of $26mm, and a natural gas increase of
$2.4mm.

Our launch of coverage specifically highlighted the difficult rate cases ahead of
AVA as a key risk to the investment case (see note l'l.HRE), yet we were a bit
surprised at the extent of the ruling. The commission found that Avista failed to carry

its burden to show that its current rates are not fully sufficient to meet its needs, and that
it failed to demonstrate that it requires an attrition adjustment to Increase rates effective
January 1,2017.

lf the order stands as-is, management estimates it could result in a reduction to
AVA's earnings opportunity for 2A17 in the range of $0.20 to $0.30 per share,
resufting in an inability to earn its 9.5% authorized return on equity during 2017.
As a data point, our 2017 estimates assume AVA achieves earned ROE ef 8.4%

Busy regulatory sched ul e

in PA
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Ruling on AK rate ease
expected in 2417

The company has filed a petition for feconsideration and/or rehearing with the
Commission. lf reconsideration is chosen, no new evidence is allowed, and the
commission has 20 days to decide. Under a petition for rehearing, if the Commission
chooses to accept, a new schedule would be issued, and new evidence allowed for
introduction in the proceedings. Should no change in outcome result from these efforts,
Ava said that it may take legal steps and appeal to the Thurston County Superior Courl
for relief.

At the Alaska subsidiary, we expect a ruling on the requested $5.7mm electric
revenue ask by 1212017. Going fonvard, AVA's rate filings for AK will be infrequent but
the company likely will need to file rate cases once a year to grow its ratebase in WA, lD
and others, given the low gas price and the asset lives of the items being replaced.

Nl - FY2016 marked the peak cadence in rate case cycle

Rate cases continue and the analyst day may be an infleetion point. MA will file in

'17 for rates going into effect in'18, a Commission decision is expected early next year
on VA. Our forecast for the Gas segment estimates normalized lag of 50-60bps,
depending on the gas utility. Our Gas EPS outlook equates to an average earned ROE of

-9.3% through our forecast period with annual CapEx of -$600mm driving ratebase by
6.4Volyear. We assume continuation of the nurnerous trackers and riders in place allow
for timely recovery of most investments.

OGE - Recovery of generation investmenfs ongoing
Cost recovery of environmental investments in scrubbers continue. OGE's shifting
generation mix and modernization efforts have driven its capital investments in recent
years. The company's near-term focus is on executing its compliance strategy for
environmental regulations, specifically to meet requirements on Regional Haze ($380mm

on scrubbers) by 114119 and modernization of Mustang CTs ($330mm).

OGE's rate case cycle is thus geared towards accounting for investing in CCGTs and
investments in scrubbers. At the utility earnings growth is based on modeling earned
ROEs of *9.2% or lag up to 90bps; wherein we estimate $50mm rate increase at OK in

2017 to recover Mustang investments; -$13mm net increase in AK for CT generation cost
recovery with expectations of similar historical lag.

POR - Multi-year rate case cycle slowing down
It's af l about Garty. We assume POR's next rate filing will take place in 2017 with new
rates effective in'18 as management seeks to recover incremental costs assumed for
the Carty generation station. More specifically, the filing will seek to recover the overage
at Carty ($635-$670mm) vs. $514mm in costs approved by the commission and already
in rates. At POR, we are modeling earned ROEs of -9.3%.

LNT - Iowa rate filing expected in April

IPL rate case up next; 10% net increase if approved. With WPL rate case completed
in November, LNT expects a rate fling in lowa in April2017 and a final decision in 2018
time frame, although interim rates can be implemented in the meantime. Management
expects the rate filing could provide a 10% rate increase over two years after considering
effects of lower fuel cost, tax beneflt refund back to customers and O&M levers to pull as
well. The lower fuel cost mostly comes from the 650MW Marshalltown CCGT. which we

Focusing on CCGT
investment recoverv
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Atl eyes an MO rate case

expect to come on-line in 2Q17 and anticipated -500MW plant retiremenis by the end of
2017.

SR - Missouri rate filing expecfed soon

Missouri rate case expected in early 2417. SR is expected to file a rate case in Missouri

in April 2017, which is essentially triggered by the ISRS mechanism associated with cost
recovery of pipeline upgrade investments and regulatory assets like prepaid pension and
merger integration costs. SR requested $5.0mm for Laclede Gas and $3.4mm for MGE in

the latest ISRS filing process. A commission decision on ISRS filings is expected in
January 2A17 and SR expect to follow up with a rate case filing in April, with the effective

date for any rate changes from the rate case pointing to mid-year FY201B.

This is an important rate filing as we note there are efforts in the MO state Senate to
reform the regulatory process (e.9., implementing performance-based ratemaking).

atthough we aren't overly optimistic for a constructive outcome - this could provide upside

surpnse.
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I'llSO filed with FERC to
addr-ess concern for
resource adeqttacy

Continuing violation
penalties could be
upwards of $1bn, but na!
likely, in our view

REGULATORY AND LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

MISO Retail Open Access (RAH Forward Capacity PfE)
l\filso has agreed with Michigan and downstate lllinois io ask FERC to endorse a

"competitive retail solution" for Michigan's 10% competitive retail choice market and the
portion of lllinois not in PJM. Subsequently, MISO submitted a tariff filinq with FERC

for a 3-year-foruuard capacity market covering its competitive retail areas in lL and
Mf effective March 1,?A17; for implernentation in the 2018-19 planning year. The

ISO's executive director of market services was quoted during a media call as stating the
filing held "no surprises," given the extent of stakeholder involvement.

The draft proposal arose out of concern for resource adequacy in the competitive retail

areas of lL and Ml, as the states lack a process for ensuring generation adequacy.
Essentially the proposal may require that competitive power suppiiers purchase capacity
three years in advance to meet reliability rules: the plan is aimed at easing concerns of Ml

state officials about potential capacity shortfalls in 2018. This will be achieved via a

Fonryard Resource Auction that will complement the existing Planning Resource Auction

and is designed to assure the needs of Competitive Retail Areas are met.

Harlem gas exp losion investigation (ED)

Still waiting to hear back from the cornmission; NYPSC previously voted to open a
proceeding {an order to show cause) that would look into violations potentially
committed by ED associated with tlre Harlem gas explosion in 2014. Staff found

several regulatory failures with the incident and believes there is sufficient evidence to
conclude gas safety violations occurred; $taff believes some of the violations contributed
to the explosion. Staff agreed with the NTSB finding that ED improperly fused a plastic
joint, the worker was not qualified, and the qualifying procedures were not consistent with
commission regulations. Staff also asserts ED violated a rule by not repairing or replacing
the fused joint, Regarding other violations around training and response procedures, Staff
claims ED should have immediately called the flre department for supporl when
responding to the gas leak (per its own internal procedures) and made several
recommendations related to gas safety and public awareness.

We bookend the maximum potential continuing violation penalty at upward of $1bn;
however, we do not believe penalties will reach this extreme - doesn't seenn like
San Bruno to us. In addition to penalties per offense. Staff suggests continuing violation
penalties could be applied to each day in question. Staff notes a maximum continuing
violation penalty of $100k per day, but also cites Public Service Law 25-a (effective

03129113), which warrants a maximum penalty up to 0.02% of revenue (less government
collections) per day (we estimate that could amount to -$1 .4mm). lf we apply $0.1mm/day
to each day following installation of the joint on 12128111. and $1.4mmiday after the new
Public Service Law became effective AU29113, we estimate continuing violation
penalties could reach upward of $1bn but won't likely be this hiEh, in our view. Note
this is just our book-end estimate of potential continuing violations, it's not yet clear how
the PSC intends to proceed; Staff found 11 violations that could be subject to penalties or
other punitive actions (e.9.. disallowances).
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Figure 25: ED's potential continuing violation penalties for Harlem gas explosion
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Estimated potential continuing violation penalties $1,060
Source: NY fulrlic Service Conrrtssion, Guggenheim SecLirities, LLC estimates.

ED responded to the commissionos order to show cause, arguing against a civil or
administrative penalty and against a prudence proceeding. ln its December 2015

Hpgre, ED maintains its actions did not cause the explosion and are not criteria for civil

or administrative penalties under the Public Service Law. ED also scrutinizes the

application of continuing violations, emphasizing it did not have ongoing knowledge of a
violation, and as a practical matter ED notes the joint was buried following installation so

there was no ongoing opportunity to inspect it (and therefore no basis for them to replace

it).

ED holds NYC liable for cause. ED did not agree with the NTSB's findings, maintaining

that a pre-existing sewer breach undermining street infrastructure damaged a fitting and

was the source of the leak that caused the explosion. We believe it will be challenging for
ED to steer regulators from the NTSB findings toward its own, but insurance likely covers

some exposure and the utility has separately sued the city of New York to hold it liable for
any damages/losses - it's not clear how that lawsuit will unfold, but we would highlight

that the NTSB also found fault with the city not repairing the breached sewer main

undermining ED's joint.

Generic cosf and value of sotar informative to rate design (PNW)

Cost and value of solar general proceeding helps provide clarity going into rate
case deliberations. The highly debated cost and value of solar was moved to a general

proceeding; with the Arizona Corporation Cornmission votinq 4-1 to end net energy

metering for solar customers in current form, with a newly proposed resource comparison
proxy (RCP) formula; a rolling five year historical average of solar PPA and large scale

utility solar equating to $0.11/kwh vs. current retail net metering reimbursement rate of

$0.14lkwh. Also under consideration is an avoided cost of DG, but this is being pushed

out for further analysis. The ACC will select the appropriate method or combination in

each utilities' subsequent rate cases.

SOwGS seftlernent proceeding EW
ln another surprising move at the CPUC - settlement with SONGs put into question.
On 12114, the CPUC issued a ruling (see l-l.ERE), which essentially re-directs SCE (ElX's

California utility) and SDG&E to starl discussions with various parties in the proceedings

regarding possible adjustments to the settlement that was unanimously approved in 2014

(see HERE). Discussions with various parties are set to begin in January 2017.
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Palitics likely played a role
in backtrackirtg of SONGS
settlement

Politics likely played a role in this surprising move: CPUC continues to demonstrate
that the regulatory construct remains very challenging from an investment
perspective despite being a very solid utility, in our view. As a reminder, the originally
assigned Commissioner's (Commissioner Sandoval) term ended January 2017 and was
not re-appointed, so we strongly question how much politics played a role in this decision.

The 2014 San Onofre settlement, which was unanimously approved, yietded refunds/rate

reductions of - $1.68 with upside from any recoveries from the MHI suite - this particular

data point should come to a conclusion sometime in 2017.

What's next? At this stage, it is increasingly likely that EIX/SRE would need to strike an

updated settlement that wiil likely entail further refunds/unrecoverables from SONGs

shutdown - this will likely create an overhang for the next few months.

Background: The CPUC approved the 20'14j$ONQS. $sttlement Agreement as amended

and restated by settling parties, which allocated costs to shut down San Onofre, requiring

investors to pay for the replacement steam generators ihat prompted the closure. SCE

has provided or will provide refunds and rate reductions of almost $1.6 billion under the

settlement, and this amount may be increased by recoveries from Mitsubishi Heavy

Industries (7011.TKS, NC, JPY548.60), the supplier of the defective steam generators.

On 5/9/2016, then-assigned Commissioner Sandoval re-opened the record of the SONGS

Settlement Agreement that provided for resolution of rate recovery issues related to the
premature shutdown of the plant.

Finalizing restructuring of IPH - (DYN)

IPH restructuring is rnoving along with the recent filing for court approval of
prepackaged plan; as we mentioned in our previous notes, tentative agreement would

be a constructive resolution in our view, with $615mm reduction in debt and $30mm net
cash to DYN from lPH, which would net against new DYN notes, leaving only $180mm of
incremental net debt. Management actually expects net-debt/EBITDA to come down

another 0.5x, which we believe is very constructive step fonruard as leverage and
uncertainty around IPH are the two primary concerns amongst investors. That said,
investors still question what value IPH brings - at the end of the day, this is a more
appropriate structure forwhat we acknowtedge are lower quality assets as it still generates

cash, and we appreciate continued effort to remove uncertainty, cost, and complexity frorn

the business.

Prepackaged plan of reorganization filed with bankruptcy court. After receiving the

requisite accepting votes in favor of the prepackaged plan, IPH subsequently filed a case

under Chapter 11 of the United States Code (the Chapter 11 Case) in the United States
Bankruptcy Couft for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, to pursue

confirmation of the Plan. Although the Exchange Offer was terminated as the required
vote thresholds were not met, it is not a surprise to us as DYN needed 97% of votes to
get through the exchange offer; this was not likely to happen as there are too many
retail/mom & pops to get through on that course, thus DYN was bound to go through the
courts for the prepackaged plan.

The plan distributions remain the sarne as disclosed in November, 2016. Per terms
of the tentative agreement filed on October 3, 2016, $825mm of existing IPH debt would
be exchanged for: (1) $210mm of new unsecured DYN notes; (2) $'139mm in cash
(including $9mm payment to signatories of the restructuring supporl agreement); and (3)

warrants for 1Omm DYN shares at $35/ share with 7-year tenor. The cash consideration
would come from IPH ($122mm cash on hand, plus $62mm of cash posted as collateral.
which DYN believes becomes available), not DYN. After restructuring fees, there would
be $3Ornrn cash returned to DYN from lPH, which would net against new DYN notes,
leaving only $180mm of incremental net debt; manigement actually expects net-
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DYN ls cioslrrg out
ENGIE acquisition
de spite sorne regulatory
!ags

debVEBITDA to come down another 0.5x, this would be incremental to de-levering targets
we've previously discussed, and potential incremental accretion from interest savings to
the extent IPH notes at 6.3%, 7.0%, and 7.95% can be replaced with lower cost debt
(targeting yield on DYN's 5.875% 2023 note, which trades below par).

Closing acquisition of ENGIE - (DYN)

We expect Dynegy to close ENGIE acquisition early 2017 given the FERC

conditional approval issued 1212212016. FERC approved the $3.3bn and 8,731MW of
generation transaction, but requests more information regarding market power concerns

stemming from the transaction for certain portions of the PJM and ISO-NE markets, with
2,377 MW of the generating capacity subject to the acquisition in PJM while 1,225 MW in

the ISO-NE. DYN filed proposal address that the transaction should not raise any market
power concerns given that DYN's recent sale of its 50% interest in the Elwood plant as

well as possible continued operation at EXC's Quad Cities facility that was not considered

by FERC when conducting the pivotal supplier test; DYN also indicated that it would agree
to divest at least 327 tvlw of capaci$ in PJM and at least 224MW of generation in the ISO-

NE, which ensures that DYN will own or control less capacity rn each ISO after the

transaction comparing to what it owns today, to mitigate DYN's market power if it deemed

necessary by FERC.

As it will take some time to complete the divestitures, DYN is also proposing 1) interim

mitigation to offer all of its capacity in ComEd load detivery area, excluding previously

cleared capacity, at prices not to exceed the approved market seller offer caps; 2) not to

retire any generation located in either the ComEd LDA or the ISO-NE during the interim
period, and 3) to limit bids below the forward capacity auction clearing price into the ISO-

NE capacity auctions.

lndustry news outlet, SparkSp read, recently reported DYN is exploring the sale of several
power generation assets, including the 640MW Ontelaunee facility in Reading, PA, the

569MW Milford plant in CT, and the 1,28BMW Kendall and the 787MW Lee plants in lL,

although we note that DYN has not commented on the report. In our view, this may be

the best nevrrs we could hear on the stock and sector in general in the NT - asset
sales should bring to liEht true values through a public mark as well as serve as a
source of capital to shrink the balance sheet.

Boswell asset recovery exfensio n ruling - (ALE)

Asset recovery extension approval is key. ALE requested a recovery life extension for
its Boswell Energy Center with MPUC, indicating that the remaining life of all portions of
the Boswell facility should be consolidated into one remaining life and be extended until

2050. The life extension request would be based primarily on the significant multi-emission
retrofit work done at Boswell Energy Center Units 3 and 4. Management indicated that if
the requested recovery period extension is approved, asset depreciable life could be

extended, thus reducing depreciation expense by *$ZS miition annually. This could drive

EPS to the high end of the guidance range of $3.50. lf the request is not approved,

management would expect to increase its final rate request, which could delay that benefit
into 2018 earnings and drive the 2017 earnings to the lower end of the guidance range.

Zero-emfssion credifs (ZECs) for nuclear (EXC/D)

New York warms up to nuclear in light of low-carbon aspirations - throws a lifeline
and opens the flood gates. The proposal sought to encourage the preservation of the

environmental values or attributes of zero emissions nuclear-powered electric generating

Very important on

Eoswe// ruling that could
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facilities for the benefit of the electric system. ZEC contracts will be administered in six 2-
year tranches; the facility will have an obligation to produce the ZECs and to sell them to
NYSERDA through March 31,2Q29. Payments for zero-emissions attributes would be

based upon the U.S. lnteragency Working Group's (USIWG) projected social cost of
carbon (SCC), Shortly thereafter an announcement was made on July 13. indicating EXC

was engaged in discussion with ETR to potentialiy acquire its Fitzpatrick nuclear facility.

The NYPSC eventually adopted the CES, including $965mm of zero-emission credits for
qualifying nuclear in the first 2 years, including two of EXC's existing plants: (1) 1gGW
Nine Mile Point, located next to ETR's Fitzpatrick; and (2) 5B2MW R.E. Ginna. ZEC

incentives could provide up to $0.15 of EPS upside for these assets. See our calculation

below and additional analysis on NY ZECs uERE.,

Figure 26: New York Zero-Emission Credit Calculation
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Surprise buzzer beater ln lL wins another lifeline for nuclear. The Energy Future Jobs

Bill, which covers everything from energy efficiency to net metering, was approved in lL
energy legislation early December, giving EXC's two out-of-the-money nuclear plants a

lifeline. We estimate *$0.16-0.27 of accretion from ZECs. We estimate -$0.16-0.27 of
accretion from lL ZECs (Quad Cities and Clinton), equating to $3-$4/share on our PT. See
our calculation below and additional analysis on lL ZECs HERE).

Figure 27: lllinois Zero-Emission Credit Calculation
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Note: We have not incorporated ZEC credlt into our EPS estimates as we are still
waiting for more visibility/clarity around any negative legal ramifications similar to
what occurred in OH, NJ and MD. That said, the legat hurdle on opponents was much
higher in these cases versus the past but we conservatively wait for additional clarity. So,

at this juncture we have not linked our Zero-Emission Credits models into our EXC
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estimates given the potential for FERC intervention (atbeit limited with two Trump-
appointed commissioners expected to fill vacancies in early 2017).

CT lawrnakers evaluating clean power standard; D's Millstone a possible
beneficiary of these efforts. Under consideration wili be Connecticut legislation, with the

legislature, not the regulators, in CT seeking to expand their RPS standard to a clean
power standard that would include nuclear, which would allow up to approximately 50%

of Millstone to be included in the RPS auction. D will wait to see the final outcome on the

legislative front before locking in contracts for'18 and beyond; this should be known

sometime before May 2017.
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Strong tnverse
relationship between
corp. bond yields and
P/E valuations

Utilities still look sornewhat pricy versus forward bond yields. Regulated utilities sold
off following the November elections, although after recovering from Trump's victory, the
group still looks expensive to us, currently trading at 16.5x 2018E EPS vs. fonruard bond
yield expectations that imply valuations should be closer to 15.1x. Current BBB yield
expectations imply 6% downside if utilities mean revert back to yield fundamentals;
2% downside if we factor in the group's 4% average dividend yield. The post-election
utility sell off wasn't a major surprise considering the inverse relationship between utilities
and yield. Trump's victory was met with a steeper yield curve, and the ensuing utility sell
off coincides with relative weakness implied in its dividend yield.

For regulated businesses, our valuation analysis is based on a long-term regression of
BBB Corporate bond yields and P/E multiples - dating back to 1980 using various periods
pre and post dividend tax rate changes. Below we discuss the historical relationship
between BBB corporate bond yields and regulated utility valuations and how these two
variables drive our valuation. For integrated utilities, we utilize a sum-of-the-parts
methodoloEy, applying the regulated methodology described above to regulated
segments, apply an EViopen-EBITDA multiple to unregulated generation segments, and
adjust for the NPV of hedges, mid-cycle capacity payments, and future liabilitieslbenefits
(e.9., environmental obligations).

Reg u I ated uti I ity val uation

Historical relationship between BBB corporate bond yields and regulated utility
valuations. Our regulated P/E multiple is based on a regression of bond yields excluding
periods of market turmoil when the relationship broke down (see Figure 28 below).
Excluding these periods, regulated utilities exhibit strong correlation since both assets
serve as defensive positions in an investment portfolio.
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Figure 28: Utility valuation relative to BBB corporate bond yields

Source: Bloomberg, Guggenheim Securities, LLC
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As depicted in the figures below, there is a strong inverse relationship between corporate
bond yields and P/E valuations and, conversely, a positive correlation between utility

earnings yield and corporate bond yields over the long term.

Figure 29: Forward P/E multiples and earnings yield vs. corporate bond yields
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multiple. ln the past, this relationship has broken down as relationships do during periods

of market turmoil. While past events like the tech bubble, CA Power Crisis, Enron, lraq

War, U.S. recession and financial crisis have created noise, they still maintained their
inverse relationship. That said, following these periods of market turmoil, the yield-P/E

relationship has strengthened over the past 5 years.

Incorporating the forward yield outlook for BBB corporate bonds of 5.03% for 2018, we

derive: (1) our target multiple for regulated utilities and (2) where the group should
fundamentally trade versus fonruard interest raie expectations. The current 2018 5.03%

BBB corporate bond yield curve would imply a2O18 regulated P/E multiple of -151x-
we round to 15.5x and now incorporate it into our 12-month price targets before company-

speciflc premiums and discounts (see Figure 30 below).

Stock picking finally matters. Currently, the group is trading slightly higher than the

15.5x target multiple we derive with our regression analysis. We see -7% lotal downside

for the group based on dividend yield, this is no longer a sector call - investors need to

be more selective within the sector, in our view.

PIE sensitivity to a change in bond yields. Every 25bps change in bond yields equates

to a -0.36x change in utility forward P/E multiples, by our estimates. Refer to Figure 30

below for P/E sensitivities to yields.

Figure 30: P/E sensitivity to change in yield

a

b

c

= (s"c) + b

i-
i Where group currently-"i trades
I

t

Source: Bloomberg, Guggenheim Securities. LLC estimates

Where group should trade
vers us forward corporate
bond yield expectations

Summary takeaways from our regression for regulated utilities:

. Our regression incorporates a 30-year BBB Corporate bond yield of 5.03%,
which implies a fair value of *15.1x for regulated utilities on our fonrvard 2018E
earnings. 

:

3.28 17.6x 2.50x -14o/o

3.53 17 .2x 2.15x -12o/o

3 78 1..." 
" 19,_e:"*.*.j 1.7ex -11%

4.03 16.5x '--- {-49x -9o/o

4.28 16.2x 1.07x - -6.6%

4,53 15,8x A.72x '----:?%

4.78 '15.5x 0.36x -2aA'-

5 28 14.7x ",--0.36x 2%

5.56 14.3x -d.rcx_ 5%

5.81 14.0x -1.12x 8%

6.06 13.6x -1.47x ----.11 
%

6.31 13.3x -1.83x 14?6--..
6.56 12.9x -2.19x 17%
6 81 12.6x -2.55x 20%
7.06 12.2x -2.90x 24%
7.31 11.8x -3.26x ZBYo

Slope (1.43)

lntercept 22.29

BBB Bond Yield (%) 5.03
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We use integrated
SOP valuation with

EV/EBITDA specific to
generation assefs

We use 15.5x as our target PiE muitiple:
c ls now incorporated into our valuation to arrive at regulated utility price

targets and

o Points to where the group should trade based on the forward interest
rate expectations.

Return implication for the group, on average:
o Given the current outlook for rates, we see slight downside for the group

(15.5x fair value vs, current'16.9x implies 8.3% downside).
c Slight downside remains even after factoring in the group's average

dividend yield of 3.9%, which we regard as safe.

I ntegrated util ity valuation

We continue to value on sum-of-the-parts. For our integrated/hybrid utilities, we employ
a sum-of-the-pafts analysis using our derived target P/E multiple for the regulated

segment and various other metrics (including EV/Open EBITDA) for the merchant
(unregulated) segment. We fuilher adjust EVs for NPV of future capacity payments,

existing hedges, and environmental obligations, among other items. We do not assign a
perpetual multiple to these items.

We do not see material heat rate expansion because of the supply 1 demand dynamics in

each region and lSO, and the lack of reserve margin expansion. Without heat rate

expansion or robust projected natural gas prices, the economics of high cost nuclear
plants, in particular in regions with basis discounts to Henry Hub, are challenged and the
cash flow outlook is weak. Generally we value merchant assets differently based on
locationlfuel source. We apply a lower multiple to coal and certain nuclear assets, and

a higher multiple to gas, renewables and nuclear units with longer-term incentives/cash
flow certainty in regions where legislative mandates will provide the much needed lifeline.

A uniform mid-cycle multiple is no longer pertinent.

IPP valuation

We value lPPs based on a bottoms-up DCF approach that recognizes not all assets
are created equal. Applying mid-cycle multiples to an IPP with a presumption that all

assets uniformly go into perpetuity is flawed, in our view - not all assets are created equal

and many have finite lives. Our focus tums to unlevered free cash flows, conversion

cycles, balance sheet positioning, and discounted cash flow analysis with strong

emphasis on asset type. iech, and age.

Our fPPs are marked to the 1212212A16 forward curves. Using various fonvards for
power, gas, heat rates, coal, and uranium, etc., we arrive at forecast EBITDAS through

the 2024 terminal year. Note: we make further plant-specific adjustments to account for
gas basis and premiums/discounts to select power hubs (see later in the note for power

curves employed as well as individual com'pany sections on key inputs). From our
forecasted EBITDAs, we back out maintenance and environmental CapEx, cash taxes,

leases, etc., to arrive at an estimated unlevered free cash flow before growth initiatives,

which we then use to calculate NPV at the specific IPP's WACC. For the 2O24 terminal
year cash flow, we apply an IPP specific-multiple that's weighted toward the individual

asset portfolio. We further adjust our IPP enterprise values for the NPV of NOLs, existing

hedges, environmental obligations, among other items. After backing out non-recourse
net debt, we arrive at our IPP equity values.
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TRrC POWER (AE
i ---'^ -'-

i AMERICAN ELEC P, NEUTRAL, $63.19)

Sfepping to the sideline after solid execution of plan; purely a macrolvaluatian call
as fully-regulated utilities trade like bond surrogates, while the macro back-drop
has deteriorated with market expectations for higher yields. The story comes full-
circle, as management effected ifs fransition to fully-regulated sfafus to shed
commodity exposure and de-risk the busrness by exiting most merchant
generation; now operating a solid portfolia of regulated utilities, in our vietvn

wlrereas invesfors now will likely seek befa. Our downgrade rs a macra call despite
good execution.

' Sowngrading AEP to Neutral; Removing from Best ldeas list. The story has
come full circle as AEP completes its transition to a fully-regulated profile,
while the macro back-drop has deteriorated for regulated utilities, which
traditionally trade as bond surrogates. Downgrading AEP to Neutral as a less

constructive macro environment has emerged for regulated utilities - purely a
rnacro/valuation call; AEP has effectively managed to de-risk its business by

shedding commodity exposure with the sale of most of its merchant generation,

although as AEP's valuation re-rates with regulated peers, shares will be under
pressure in a less constructive macro environment. AEP currently trades at a
partial discount to regulated peers, which, at this juncture, seems fair to us given the
complexity of the business, which is primarily located in several states with average
utility commissions, ROEs and customer demographic trends. We believe investors
will likely always place somewhat of a sum-of-the-parts valuation discount for
AEP given its "conglomerate status."

. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $4.06/$4.28 vs. consensus
estimates of $4.02 for 2019 (no consensus for 2020 yet). As we extend our outlook
through the end of the decade, we are introducing estimates of $4.13 and $4.34 for
2019 and 2020, by which point we model earnings almost exclusively driven by
investment in regulated businesses, averaging -$SUn annually across AEP's various
state-regulated utility franchises and FERC-regulated transmission business, earning
*9.5% ROE on average (11% for transmission). Our estimates are in line
management's recently updated LT outlook projecting 5-7o/o growth, which we

discuss below.

. Updating our 20161201712018 FPS estimates to $3.81/$3.62/$3.86 vs" consensus
estimates of $3.79/$3.69/$3.90. Our updated estimates are largely intact as they
were already reflecting updated business plans foliowing AEP's November analyst
day, which now boast a 5-7% growth trajeciory, up from its prior 4-60/o outlook,
although more a function of re-basing growth off its expected 2017 earnings rather
than enhanced earnings power - AEP starts from a lower base in 2017 as
contributions from 5.2GW of merchant assets are removed (management expects to
close sale 1017). We continue to model 3GW of lower quality generation that is left
over, and a small renewable contribution, but at the end of the day we arrive at +95%

regulated earnings mix - which also supports our view that shares should re-rate
closer to regulated peers with somewhat of an AEP-specific valuation discount
as discussed above. That said, tough to see valuation expansion as the
regulated utitity rally is now behind us, and as the group still looks expensive
relative to forward bond yield expectations by a noticeable spread.

GUGGEN HEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 ' ?61 for analyst certificatiort and irnportan[ disclosures. Page 68



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

NNNSNNNNNNNNNffi NNNNNNNSNNSNNNNNNNNNNNffi ffi ffi ffi ffi NNNNSffi Nffi NNNNSNNN
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

" Valuation: Our $64 fair value is based on: (1) $Og from AEP's regulated utilities
based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.82 for those subsidiaries, and our AEP-
specific target multiple of 16.5x, where the 1.0x premium accounts for exposure to

electric transmission investment; and (2) $1 frcm AEP's remaining unregulated
operations, after backing out -$800mm of debt from the GenCo (assuming $300mm
is paid back with proceeds from the asset sale).

Gurggenheim's A.EP EFS Estlmates

2015A 1.28A 0.874
2016E 1.024 0.954
Prior 1.02E 0.95E

2017E 0.88E 0.90E

Prior 0.88E 0.87E

2018E 0.93E 0.96E
Prior 0.93E 0.93E

2019E 0.99E 1.01E

2020E 1.05E 1.07E

1.06A 0.484 3.69A
1.30A 0.54E 3.81E 3.79E
1-30E 0.56E 3.83E
0.85E 0.99E 3.62E 3.69E
1.02E 0.87E 3.65E
0.91E 1.05E 3.86E 3.90E
1.A7E 0.92E 3.85E
0.95E 1.10E 4.06E 4.02E
1 .01E 1 .15E 4.28E NA

Source: Company reports, Guggenheirn Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: AEP is essentially a regulated wires business with risks to achieving our price

target mainly encompassing traditional risk factors inherent with all electric utilities,

including: 1) rate case risk, 2) lower or higher CapEx outlook, and 3) interest rate

changes above or below what we account for in our regression model. Upside risks

to our fair value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2) higher

economic groMh in service territory; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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Er-ittfiEnHEtm
AilEruGAII ELEGTHG FOWER
GO}ISOLI DATEN F HIAIICIALS

revenue
Utility operations
Gneration and marketing
Other revenue

Total operating revenue

Fuel and other cosumables for genera
Purchased electricity for resale
Purchases from AEP affiliates

Fuel and purchased power

Gross margin

Other operation
Maintenance
Other operating expense (gain)
D&A
Taxes other than income

EBIT

3,167 3,599
628 802
33 30

3,E27 4,431 4,067

3,694
859

1,O71
7't8

1,790

2,791

661
286

495
246

755
601

9s6 566
731 710

1,103

Interest and olher non-ooeratino incor
Carrying costs income
AFUDC equity
Interest exDense

Earnings before taxes

Tax rate
Income tax expense/(benefi t)

Equity earnings of unconsolidated affil

Disc ops
Extraordinary items net of tax 11

fncome attributable to noncontrolling it 2
Prefened dividend

Net income
Diluted shares

qrp,

Non-recuning items net of tax
net income

2,471 2,745 2,791

603 690 1,092
326 312 402

498 535 509
239 248 250

36% 36% 34%
224 276 120
25 11 26

518 235
491 491

$1.06 $0.48

(3) 0
521 2

1

I
30
19

804 950 538

322
825

34 33 36

I (8)
(0) - (10)
111

923

35o/o

327
24

629
490

$1.2E

0
629

430
490

$0.8e

1

$1.28

Source: Company reports; Guggenheirr Securities, LLC estimates.

3,295 3,184 3,784
714 655 823
36 53 45

16,905 18,234

3,348
2,760

6,108 7 ,768

10,797 10,466

3,047 2,790
1,325 't,207

2,037 1,998
983 999

3,405 3,473

89
24 12

132 167
(8e1) (e20)

2,677 2,740

35Vo O%

947 8
87 43

18,31E 1 8,568

7,792 7,665

10,527 10,903

3,006 3,044
1 ,176 1 ,187

1,738 1,782
963 987

3,643 3,903

32 32

109 109
(1 ,0s2) (1 ,130)
2,732 2,911

35% 35o/o

956 1,020

18,901 19,344

7,636 7,733

11,265 11,61 1

3,076 3,105
1,198 1,208

1,862 1,925
1,009 1,031
4,'t2O 4,342

32 32

109 109
(1 ,1e3) (1,252)
3,068 3,231

35o/o 35o
1,O74 1,131

4,045 3,993 4,652 5,644

676 680 88C

731 629 774

4,546 4,564 4,614 4,594

2,638 2,583 2,998 2,247

7'15 665 771 639
279 289 286 s53

497 s14 539 448
254 249 264

1,938 1,942 1,967 1,945

2,609 2,621 2,648 2,649

752 747 789 715
299 293 311 273

431 433 435 437

22
62

29 26

2
4

32
17

870 978

8B

27 27

33/o 24% (57"/") 35%
236 165 (s35) 142
2s (7) 25

501 so2 (766) 265
491 492 492 491

$1 .02 $1.02 ($1 .se1 $0.54

0 36 (1,406) 0
466 640 265

430 443 417 486
491 491 491 491

$0.88 $0.90 $0.85 $0.99

1,812 502 1,776 1,894 1,994 2,100
490 491 4S1 491 49't 491

$3.69 $1.02 $3.62 $s.86 $4.06 $4.28

(2\ (1,369) 0 o 0 0
1 .814 1 ,871 1,776 I ,894 1 ,994 2,100
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6UCEEnHElrn
ATEn|C*H ELEGTR,IS FOWER

eoilsoLt DATED F lltAilcrALs

Cash flow from operations
Net income
D&A
Defened income taxes
Other

Cash'Jlow from operations

Cagh flow from investing
Capex
Acquisitions of assets
Divestitures of assets
Other

Cash flow from investing
Cash flow from financing

Net change in ST debt
Net change in LT debt
Net change in prefened equity
Preferred stock dividends
Cash to parent (common stock diMder
lssuance of common stock
Other

Gash flow from financing

Net Cash Flows from (Used for) Disconl

431 520 471
498 535 482
212 78 284
(200) 57S (3s4)
941 1,712 838

(1 ,10s) (1 .101) (1 ,22s)

(6s) 47 (85)
(1,174) (1,054) (1,316

25o (323) 18
343 (78) 23e

631
495
238

(1 07)
'1,255

(1,O77)

56

{1,021)

(4e1)
cJc

z<J l

30
(s4s)
(2osl

U

2d
163

(0)
5

190

(0)
(17)
195
178

(276
14

(1

(1

178
1

(783) (2Gl)
25 12

402 (25)
237 (675)

Increase/(decrease) in cash
Cash at beginning of period
Cash at end of

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

(1 ,204) (1 ,082) (1 ,1 01 ) (1 .034)

65 (7s) (28)
(1,138) {1,151) (1,129) {1,034)

421 839 (582)
2O3 (243) 253 748

(277) (277)
12 19
(7) (44J

352 294

- (3)
14 56

176 190

(277) (2e0)
3 (34)

(3e)
(601) 424

(35) 1O2

247 212

504 (764) 26s
514 539 448
2?2 (59e)
(s14) 2,519
926 1,095 712

(1,065) (1 ,065)

1,200

135 (1,065)

250 250

(2e6) (286)

(36) (36)

250 250

(286) (301

(36) (51

430 443 417 486
431 433 435 437

862 876 852 923

s61 \225) (24s) (1e3
315 1,275 1,050 802

2,052 507
2,010 1,998

808 (47'.)

(122) 1,67s
4,749 4,133
4,800 5.100

(4,508) {4,421)
(5)

(s1) (42)
(4,564) (4,463)

(546) 678
1.039 1.000

(1,05e) \1,120)
82

(178) (Bs)
(662) 47O

4s1 (3)
13 138

163 't76

1,894 1,994 2j00
1.782 1,862 1,925

3,676 3,857 4,025
5.100 5,100 5,1C0

(4,691) (4,17s) 14,075)

(4,6S1 ) (4,175) (4,07

1,000 1,700 2,000 1.000

(1 160) (1,21G) (1,276) (1,3

(160) 484 724 (

294 (531) 406 (388)
315 608 77 483
608 77 483 95
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6LIFEENHEIM
ATERTCAil E.EGTRIG FOHER
GOil$OLI DATED F Tilfr ilCtAL$

Assets
Cash and equivalents
Other

Total current assets

CWIP
Gross PP&E
Accumulated depreciation

Net PP&E

Total assets

Liabilities
ST debt
Cunently maturing LT debt
Other

Total current liabilities

LT debt
Other

Total LT liabilities

Total liabilities

Preferred stock
Noncontrolling interests

Common stock
Paid in capital

-Retained eamings
ACI

Total common shareholders equity

112. .1 
1 700 11,313 11

60,338 61,0$9 61,683

r $0 191:

s.926 4,030
4,116 4,225

s.710 3,710
65.306 64,602
20.4S6 19.589
44.810 45,0't3

178 176
4,370 3,896
4,548 4,072

4,008 3,504
64,826 65,481
19.588 19,348
45,238 46,133

782 800
1,820 1.832
4,450 4,477
7,058 7,109

17,500 17,741
18,732 18,929
36,332 36,670

43,390 43,778

-0
,t0 13

3,322
6,282
8,204
{10s)

17,699

85li 1,105
2,451 1,817
3.822 3,728
7,128 6,650

16.77ti 17,761
18.884 1S,085
35.662 36,845

42,790 43,496

0-
t6

3.317 3.331
G,251 6.270
7 .7',t4i 7.945

i103) (102)
17,241 17,434

3,324
6,297
8,398
tl2

17,892

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

176 315 608 77 168 272
3,896 5,737 5.737 5.737 5,737 5,737
4,072 6,052 6,345 5,814 5,905 6,009

3,904 3,651 3.651 3.651 3,651 3,651

65,481 61,634 64.694 69,385 70,429 71,472
19,348 16,786 18.523 20_305 20,768 21 ,232
46,133 44,848 46,171 49,079 49,661 50,240

11.231 11.231 11 231 11 .231

247 212 315
4,192 5.737 5.737
4,439 5,949 6,052

3,806 3,510 3.651 3,651
66,430 67.082 60,600 61,634
1 9,5-a7 19.646 't0,338 16.786
46,833 47,436 44,262 44,848

1.275 1 .050 802 608
5,737 s,737 5,737 5.737
7,012 6,787 5,539 6,345

3,G51 3,651 3,651 3.651
61,499 62,564 63,629 64.6S4
17,217 17,650 18,086 18,523
44,282 44,913 4s,543 46.171

11 ,231 11 .231 1 1 .231 1

3 62,131 63.747 56,124 66,796 67,480

1,221 2,060
2,03ii 2,006
3,968 3,803
7,222 7,87t

'17 ,749 17,1137

19,374 19,505
37,1?3 37,O42

44,345 44,912

1 ,478 1,478
2,:iB5 2,385
3,916 3.916
7,779 7,779

17 32A 18.068
19,000 't9,000

$6,320 37,068

/t4,099 44,E47

3,325 3.328 3,328 3.328
6,3 t0 $,325 S,33il $,296
8,625 8,8s1 7,809 7,784
(134) (118) {146) (146

18,127 18,386 17,322 17,262

1,478 1,478
2,385 2,385
3,916 3,916
7,779 7,779

18,318 18,568
19,000 1e,000
37,318 37,558

1 ,478 1.478
2,385 2.385
3,916 3.916
7,779 7,7V9

18,B18 19.068
1S,000 19.000
37,818 38,0S8

45,097 45,347 45,597 45.847

3,328 3,328 3,328 3,328
6,296 6,296 6,296 6,2S6
7,928 8,085 8,216 8,400
(146) (146) (146) (146

17 ,407 't7 ,563 17,694 17 ,879

800 1.47B
1 ,81J2 2,385
4,477 3,916
7,10S 7,779

17 ,741 18,068
18,92S 19.000
36,670 37,068

43,77e 44,847

1.478 1,478
2.385 2,385
3.916 3.916
7,779 7,779

19.068 20.768
19.000 1 9,000
38,068 39,768

45.847 47,547

1.478 1,478
2,385 2,385
3,91 6 3,916
7,779 7 ,779

21,268 21,768
19,000 19,000
40,268 40,768

48,047 48,547

3,324 3,328 s.328
6,297 6,296 6,296
8,398 7,784 8,400
1127i (146) (146)

17,892 17,262 17,879

3.328 3,32B 3,328
$.296 6,296 6.296
9.078 9.250 9.433
(146) (146) (14€

18,556 18,728 18,9't 1

60,038 60,938 61,099 61,683 61,M2 62,131 62,931 63,312 63,747 61.683 62,',t31 63,747 66.124 66.796 67,480
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

:ALLETE (ALE, NEUTRAL, $63.79)

Staying on the side/rnes on valuation and uncertainty around Boswell recovery,
which could shift earnings into'18, impacting'17 outlook.

. We are maintaining our NEUTRAL rating and lowering our fair value/share
estirnate to $58 from $57. Status of Boswell asset recovery extension ruling with
MPUC could swing 2017 and 2018 earnings materially - adverse ruling could bning

'17 earnings to the bottom end of management guidance with recovery in '18.

Clarity on this as well as further support for cyclical recovery could yield shares as
more attractive. For no\ff, we assume a higher risk premium given fundamental
uncertainties - shares will likely be in a wait-and-see approach pending data
points around Boswell recovery sometime in mid-2017, which remains a binary
event" A positive ruling will be seen as a key NT catalyst - shares would become

more attractive.

. We are launching on estimates tor 2A19 and 202A of $3.90/$4.09 versus street
consensus of $4.06/$4.63, as we extend our outlook through the end of the decade.

This outlook captures the sotid growth at utilities as well as increase in

EnergyFonruard plan infrastructure investments. For new outlook, we model -9.7o/a

earned returns (9.7o/o at Minnesota Power; 104% at SWL&P), -$100mm in

CAPEX/year, generally a balanced cap structure, 2o/o volume growth and consistent
growth at ATC etc. We assume modest groMh at the non-regulated segment driven
by Clean Energy.

. Updating our 20161291712018 EPS estimates to $3.15/$3.49/$3.72 versus street
estimates of $3.13/$3.46/$3.70. We adjust our '17 and '18 estimate to account for
the fairly constructive outcome of the MN rate case and slightly higher taconite
production outlook. OurTo/o consolidated earnings growth outlook is comprised of 7%

regulated earnings growth accounts for -90% of total earnings, and our 9% non-
regulated groMh outlook is driven by incremental renewable investments at Clean
Energy (-$60mm through 2018) and U.S. Water customer additions (*20% increase

to the customer base by 2018). We arrive at -7% utility earnings growth based on

modeling -3% rate base growth and improvement of ROEs ta 9.7o/o from 9.1% at the

MN Power segment and 3% growth at SWL&P wiih stable 1A.3% ROE. We also

assurne minimum idled taconite production with taconite customers through 2018 and

coniinued contribution from equity investment in ATC. See below on Boswell.

, 2017 catalyst: Asset recovery extension ruling by mid-2017; finalizing MN rate
case. ALE requested for a recovery life extension for its Boswell Energy Center with

MPUC, which could potentially reduce depreciation expense by -$25mm, thus driving
2017 earnings to the high end of the guidance range of $3.10-$3.50, if approved by

the Commission. lf the request is not approved, management would expect to
increase its final rate request, which could delay that benefit into 2018 earnings and
drive the 2017 earnings to the lower end of the guidance range. Next data point to
watch for is the ALJ hearings in mid-2017. We assume the request is going to be

approved in our $3.49 EPS estimate for 2A17, we wouid adjust our estimate if the

result suggests otherwise. ALE also anticipates ALJ hearings on the MN Power rate

case in Aug. 2017 and final MPUC order by Nov. 2A17, although the interim rates are

already in place beginning Jan.2017 with a $34.7mm rate increase based on 10.25%

ROE. Another data point worth monltoring is the Great Northern Transmission, which

is expected to begin construction in early 2A17, which could trigger incremental

investment opportunities of $300-$350mm. Construction is expected to complete in

2424.

. Valuation: We value ALE as a regulated utility,iarriving at our $58 FVlshare
estimate using our regulated group multiple of 15.5x and applying to our 2018 EPS
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

estimate of $3.72. Incorporating our anticipated 3.4% dividend yield, we estimate a
5.7% ETR based on our $58 FV/share estimate.

Guggenheim's Al-E EPS Estimates

2015A 0.85A 0.46A 1.38A 0.384 3.06A

2016E 0.934 0.50A 0.994 0.73E, 3.15E 3.13E

Prior ' 0.72E 3.14E

2017E 0.83E 0.51E 0.98E 1.17E 3.49E 3.46E

Prior 0.88E 0.53E 1.21E 0.84E 3.46E

2018E 0.87E 0.55E 1.06E 1.24E 3.72E 3.70E

Prior 0-93E 0.56E 1.29E 0.90E 3.68E

2019E 0.91E 0.56E 1.13E 1.31E 3.90E 4.06E

2020E 0.96E 0.61E 1.17E 1 .36E 4.09E 4.63E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

. Risk: Outside of the smaller base of large industrial customers and weak industrial

demand, risks to achieving our fair value/share for ALE mainly encompass traditional
risk factors inherent with regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower

capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model. Upside risks to our fair value estimate include. (1) favorable
regulatory settlements; (2) acceleration in taconite production; and (3) higher CapFx
outlook.
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Operating Revenue
Total Operatlng Revenues

Fuel and Purchased Power

Tolal Cost of sales

Grdss Margin
95 of Gross Maryin

Transmission Services

Cost of Sales

Other operation and maintenance expenses
Taxes, other than income taxes

lmpairment of Real Estate
Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA

Depreciation and amortization

Operating lncome

Equity Earnings in ATC

Other

Interest Elpense

lnterest Rate

Total Other Expense

lncome Before Non-Controlllng lntercst and Income Taxes

lncome Tax Expense

Tax Rate
Net income

Less: Non-Controlling Interest in Subsidiaries
Net lncome Attributable to ALLETE

Weighted-average Number of Common Shares Outstanding-Diluted

Eamlngs Per Common Share, Diluted

Non-GAAP ltems

Net Income {NonGAAP)
Earnings Per Common Share, Diluted (Non-GAAP)

Sourbe: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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5Z

174
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Net lncome

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
Allowanca for Funds Used During Construction - Equity

Income from Equity Investrnents - Net of Dividends
lmpairment of Real Estate
Gain on Sales of lnvestments
Depreciation Expense

Amortization of Power Purchase Agreements
Amortization of Other Intangible Assets and Other Assets

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities
Accounts Receivable
Inventories

Prepeyments and Other
Accounts Payable

Net Cash Provlded by Operatlng Activities

Cash Flow lrom Investlng Activities:
Proceeds from Sale of Available-for-sale Securities
Payments for Purchase of Available-for-sale SecuritieE

Acquisitions of Subsidiaries - Net of Cash Acquired
lnvestrnent in ATC

Changes to Other Investments
Additions to Property, Planl and Equipment

, Ploceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment
Net Cash Uscd In lnvcsting Activities

Cash Flow from Financlng Activities:
Proceeds from lssuance of Common Stock

. , 

'Ppoceeds 
from lssuance of Long-Term Debt

Changes in Restricted Cash

Changes in Notes Payable
Repayments of Long-Term Debt
Acquisition of Non-Controlling Interest
Debt lssuance Costs

Dividends on Common Stock
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Flnancing Activities
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Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period

Crsh and Cesh Equivalents, End of Period
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Cash ahd cash equivalents

Accounts receivable

lnventories
Prepayments and other

Defened Income Taxes

Total Currcnt Assets

Property, plant and equipment
Property, Plant and Equipment - Net

Net utility plant

Regulatory Assets

lnvestment in ATC

Other lnvestments

Goodwill end Intangible Assets - Net

Other Non-Current Assets
Total Non+urrent assets

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Accrued Taxes

Accrued lnterest

Long-Term Debt Due Within One Year

Notes Payable

Other
Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Debt

Defened Income Taxes

Regulatory Liabilities

Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Beneft Plans

Other NorrCurrent Liabilities
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Total Liabilitiee', .F 
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Capltallzation
ALLETE's Equity

Common stock

Unearned ESOP Shares

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

Retained eamings

Total ALLETE Equity
Non'Controlling Interest in Subsidiaries

Total Equity
Total Liabilitios and Equity

Source: Company repods, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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: oursi; cbnponnironr (il;: NEUTRAL, $40.1 0)

Navigating rate ca$es through tough stafes, growth outlook cenfer of focus.

' We are maintaining our NEUTRAL rating and $38 fair value/share estimate.
We remain on the sideline on valuation and likely downside to earnings with a
Washington rate case ihat was completely rgected by the Commission - remains an

open-ended overhang in the NT. Overall earnings growth in line with peers, some
constructive rate setting mechanisms including decoupling, and ERM and potential

upside from creation of a gas LDC in Alaska. That said, the overhangs in
Washington including eannings downside/high regulatory lag potential keeps
us on the sidelines.

" We are introducing estirnates for 2019 and ?020 of $2.451$2.52. This outlook

captures the consistent positive growth profile of AVA's utilities including future rate
cases in 2019 and 2020. Our*5% consolidated earnings growth is comprised of a
-60lo rate base growth with ROEs averaging *8.5% for Avista Utilities; 12.5% at
AEL&P. Our assumptions do not embed gas opportunities in Alaska, which
could be upside but still too far off.

. Updating our'2016/201712A18 EPS estirnates to $2.06/$2.18/$2.31 versus street
estimates of $2.07/$?i0l$2,22. Multiple rate cases are key drivers of outlook for
2017 and beyond and support our -5.0% annual earnings growth estimate *
ultimately, given the current regulatory construct, we assume normalized lag of
BObps-100bps, earned ROEs of 8.5% vs. the current 9 9% authorizedl-B% achieved
in recent years on rate base growing at *53% at Avista Utilities. We forecast the
AEL&P segment earning returns of 11.76%-12.3% versus authorized of 12.88% and
rate base CAGR of 5.9%. System-wide, we model custorner and load growth of -1%.
We account for some diminishing regulatory lag with annual rate case filings. We
estimate the non-regulated segment of the company will remain a drag on EPS at
*$0.04-$0.07. Note - we could see downside to our estimates, especially for 2017,
if AVA is not able to successfully challenge the WA order that rejected the entire
request.

' 2017 - Navigating a busy rate case schedule that is proving very challenging.
AVA will provide 2A17 earnings guidance on the February 2017 earnings call.
Depending on the utility within our coverage space, rate cases do not always
necessarily equate to an overhang on the shares, but in the case of AVA, Avista
Utilities operates in a more challenging region of the country in the Pacific Northwest

- Washington and Oregon legislation is tough with consumer advocates groups that
are very active and noisy. Current active rate cases: (1) Washington: $43mm gas

and electric revenue ask - rehearing/reopening or legal appeal to progress in 2017;
(2) Alaska. 5.7mm electric revenue ask; decision by 1212017. That said, effectively
managing the current regulatory environment is key. Avista could benefit from a more
active rate case schedule, given some spending needs on generation but more
around infrastructure/grid rnodernization. lts IRP shows adequate generation
capacity through 202A, maybe another 560MW of opportunities from 2020-2034 -
Next IRP filed in 2017.In addition, investors should focus on any developments from
the new administration's lnterior Department, specifically the Bureau of Land
Management as it relates to drilling rights.
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Valuation: We value AVA as a reEulated utility, arriving at our $38 FV/share
estimate using our regulated group multiple, with a one-turn premium to reflect
the gas LDC. The company's more proactive rate case schedule also provides a

pathway for reducing regulatory lag in its earnings profile. We ascribe a one-turn
premium to our 15.5x reguiated group multiple, which is derived from our bond

regression analysis to arrive at our AVA-specific 16.5x target PIE multiple,

incorporating a slight premium associated with gas LDC expansion. We apply this to
our 2018 EPS estimate of $2.31 to arrive at our $38 FV/share estimate. Incorporating

our anticipated 3.6% dividend yield, we estimate a -1.1% ETR based on our $38
FV/share estimate

Guggenheim's AVA EPS Estimates

201 5A

2016E

Prior

2017E

Prior
2018E

Prior

2019E

2020E

Source: Company reports,

a.21A 0.61A 1.97A

0.19A 0.5sE 2.06E 2.07E

0.55E 2.06E

0.21E O.47E 2.18E 2.10E

0.21E 0.46E 2.16E
0.22E 0.4eE 2.31E 2.22E

0.22E 0.49E 2.30E

0.23E 0.50E 2.45E NA

0.24E 0.52E 2,s2E NA

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

0.74A 0.40A

0.89A 0.434

0.97E 0.53E

0.96E 0.53E

1.03E 0.57E

1.03E 0.56E

1.12E 0.60E

1.15E 0.62E

Risks: The primary risks on ihe regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors

inherentwith all utilities including: (1) rate case risk. (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Addiiional risk factors for Avista Corporation include. Potential RFPs to be issued

based on the 2016IRP's outcome. The outcome is dependent on elements such as

the LT load growth rate, and commission assessment of needs; an order not aligned

with those estimated by AVA may result in lower earnings.
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i 
o*ERlcAN WATER WORKS (AWK, BUY, $91 PT, $72.93)

Steady as sfre goes - We continue fo see value esp. ,n the current yield cycle.

, Reaffirrning our BUY rating and ourr price target of $91. While AWK continues to
trade at a healthy ROE premium vs. its electric utility counterpafts, we remind
investors that AWK has grown sizably above electrics, organically and through
acquisitions, with arguably lower risk given less politically-sensitive rate
proceedings and motivated muni sellers. We expect AWK to meet or exceed its

growth targets of 7-10% LT growth - driven by continued investment in AWK's
regulated water systems, improved operational efficiency and acguisitions. On a risk
adjusted basis, we believe AWK shares continue to show value despite an

optically high PlE. Reiterate BUY.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2A2A of $3.49/$3.78 versus street
consensus 2019 estimate of $3.50. This outlook captures the continued spending

on regulated investments, organic groMh and rate recovery through nontraditional
rate mechanisms. We continue to model 3-4 rate cases per year. Bolt on acquisitions
could provide upside to our estimates.

. Updating our 2A1il2A1712018 EPS estimate to $2.87/$3.051$3.24; in line with
consensus estimate of $2.84/3.03/$3.24. We arrive at -8% annualearnings growth

at AWK, by modeling ROEs averaging 1 '1% through 2024. Aur 4Vo rate base groMh
is driven by regulated capex of -$1.2bn per year (total capex $1.4bn - $1.6bn), rate

cases, etc.

. Rate cases moving along in'17. Organic growth continues with rate cases - rate

impact expected to be modest with O&M levers (34% O&M efficiency) and
nontraditional rate mechanisms. White the current rate case cycle is a one-off (5 GRC
filings), management expects -3-4 per year going forward given the use of
nontraditional rate mechanisms. With various revenue decouplers, riders (DSIC in I
states), and fonsard-looking test years, -66% of AWK's capital spend is recovered
with minimal regulatory lag. Realtime rate recovery coupled with O&M levers should
prompt 2-3Yo customer rate impact - we continue to see AWK rate case cycles to
be less politically sensitive vs. other utility counterparts.

. Catalysts to watch for in 2017 include the court order on the Freedoms
Chemical spill settlement, the defense department budget, as well as
transaction approvals and integrations. The terms of the settlement for West
Virginia American Water related to the Freedoms Chemical spill ($165mm) must be
finalized and approved by the court. This process will require notice of the terms of
the agreement to the settlement class members, and then a final fairness hearing to
be held prior to the court ruling on approval of the settlement. AWK anticipates this
should occur in the first half of 2017. The company will also actively pursue recovery
from two insurers ($50mm coverage aggregate) that have not agreed to participate
in the settlement. Progress on the AWK lawsuit against one of these insurers in West
Virginia and arbitration proceedings against the other should also be on investors'
screens. In our view, the incoming administration and Republican-led legislature may
refocus on the sequestration at the Department of Defense. as such capital outlays
and budget changes at the DoD should be on investors screens in 2H17. Investors
should also watch for the NJ Board of Public Utilities order on the Shorelands
acquisition (1 1.000 water customers) sometime in 1H17, as well as progress updates
on acquisition integrations. 2017 should be steady-as-she-goes.
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' Valuation: Water util

utility counterparts given higher groMh prospects, which haven't slowed and are not
expected to couple Mlower risk given gas and electric peers. Our $91 PT for AWK is
predicated on our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.26 applied to e 28x P/E multiple.

Guggenheim's AWK EPS Estimates

2015A
201 6E

Prior
2017E

Prior
201 8E

Prior
2019E
2020E

0.444 0,694 0.964
0.464 O.77E 1.05E

0.77E 1.03E

0.57E 0.89E 0.90E

0.49E 0.8sE 1.10E

0.60E 0.94E 0.95E
0.53E 0,88E 1.16E
0.65E 1.00E 1.03E

0.71E 1.08E 1.11E

0.544 2.644
0.60E 2.87E
0.58E 2.85E
0.69E 3.05E

0.64E s.05E
o.74E 3.24E
0.69E 3.26E
0.81E 3.49E

0.88E 3.78E

2.84E

3.03E

3.24E

3.50E

N/A

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Risks to achieving our price target for AWK mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherentwith regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lowercapex
outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression

model. Decline in allowed ROE. We assume an average earned ROE of 10.5o/o when
combined with all the states. A lower allowed ROE can impact our earned return

assumptions. Lower spending outiook. Forecasted spending below our - $1.2Blyear
estimate can impact our assumptions for 8% EPS growth, Bo/a rate base groMh.
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i CENTERPOINT ENERGY (CNP, BUY, $27 PT, $24.81)

CNP has continued to generate solid cash flows with no equity needs, sustainable
growth with minimal rate case overhangs and NT catalyst around its sfrategic path
with ENBL should provide the clarity needed by investors.

. We are maintaining our BUY rating on CNP and raising our price target to $26
from $25. CNP is not the cheapest stock on a relative basis within our utility

coverage but cedainly has some potential NT catalysts with fairly strong customer
growth profile - trades at a slight premium to electrics; slight discount to gas LDCs.
Our BUY rating is premised upon sustainable growth that could outpace
regulated peers while earning returns close to its allowed ROE without having
to file NT rate cases and with strong cash flows stemming from its investment
in Enable. Utility earnings account for75% of EPS currently and we expect that figure

to be breeched with strong regulated groMh. Key NT catalyst - clarity from the
outcome of its strategic review of Enable stake and potential increnrental
expansion opportunities with CNP Energy Services. A solid story, in our view.

' We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $1.39/$1.45 versus street
sonsensus of $1.411$1.44. This outlook currently estimates a Houston Electric rate

case filing in 2019, with raies in effect for 2020. Total capex of -$685mm/year at

Houston Electricwith 9.8% ROEs in FY19/FY20, with about 90% of capital spend

recovered through trackers/riders, with the annual filing of the Distribution Cost

Recovery Factor (DCRF) and the Transmission Cost of Service (TCOS) [eligible to
file 2 times per yearl. At the gas LDCs, CapEx of $43Omm/year drives 5% rate base
growth; we model 2% customer growth and achieved ROE of 12.3% at gas.

. Our updated 20161201712018 EPS estimates are $1.19/$1 .271$1.33 versus street
estirnates of $1.181$1.26/$1.34. Our 6% consolidated earnings growth outlook is

driven by the regulated segment mostly at Gas and Electric coupled with some Retail.

We model -$2.4bn of CapEx at Houston Electric driving 6.1% annual rate base
growth through 2018; we assume 2% customer groMh (or $28mm in incremental

revenues per year), with achieved ROEs of -9.7-10%, in line with authorized levels.

At the gas LDCs combined, CapEx of -$1.4bn drives 5.1% annual rate base growth,

with earned ROEs of 9.6-9.9% in line with authorized ROE; we assume 1% customer
growth. We estimate -7o/o earnings growth at the Midstream segment (a return to
historical levels), and Retailservices adding -$0.07/yearto earnings overthe forecast
period. lt's important to note that CNP's groMh rate and dividend is safeguarded

under various stress test scenarios with Enable - even if Enable weakens in 2017

and 2018, which we do not expect it to, managernent remains comfortable with the

outlook. We assume ENBL earnings return fo201tr- levels (-$0,38/share) in 2018,

and GNP continues to own 55% of the LP units, although we back out ENBL

earnings and value CNP's ownership interest separately in a sum-ofthe-pads
method as we discuss in more detail below. We assume no value for the GP.

. CNP's strategic review remains ongoing in 201?. CNP's stake in ENBL (55.4aA

of LP) will contribute towards its dividend trajectory. management has undertaken a
strategic review of its stake as volatiltiy from MLP has been a concern - a sale, spin

as C corp to shareholders, likekind exchange or do nothing approach are all being

considered. Following discussions with management, we do have a sense that
a "do nothing" approach with Enable is the least likely path - for our purpose,
we assurne Enable is a going concern for CNP. Any conclusion to this strategic
review should remove an overhang. Potentially positive catalysts to watch for are

updates from CNP regarding the strategic review of its 50% stake in ENBL, additional

expansion projects and further cost management strategies.
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Valuation: We arrive at our $27 PT utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) $1Oishare for regulated electric utility when we apply our group

average regulated electric utility multiple of 15.5x plus a 2 turn premium to our201B
EPS estimate of $0.56, we anticipate multiple re-rating upon conclusion of ENBL
strategic regview; (2) $8/share for CNP's gas utilities when we ascribe our 5x
historical LDC premium spread to our 15.5x group average regulated electric utility
multiple to our 2018 EPS estimate of $0.39; and (3) $9/share for CNP's 55 4ok

ownership of ENBL's LP units, based on flat cash distributions of $1.27 per unit and
applying a 7 .5% target yield that we derive from comparable gas-focused MLPs and
Enable's current LP unit value; note we do not ascribe value to the GP as we aren't
forecasting growing cash distributiqns at this juncture without visibility from
ENBL. Incorporating our estimated 4.4% dividend yield from CNP would equate
to an 13.2% ETR.

Guggenheim's CNP EPS Estimates

20154 0.304
2016E 0.324
Prior

2017E 0.34E

Prior 0.35E
2018E 0.45E
Prior 0.46E

2019E 0.48E

2020E 0.50E

Source: Company

0.194 0.34A 0.27A|

0.17A 0.41E 0 29E
0.34E

0.26E 0.39E 0.28E

0.27E 0.34E 0.31E
o.24E O.22E OAZE
0.248 0.21E 0.40E

0.25E 0.23E 0.44E
o.26E 0.24E 0.46E

1.10A
1.19E 1.18E
1,23E

1.27E 1.26E
1.27E

1.33E l.UE
1.32E

1.39E '1.41E

1.45E 1.44E

reports, GugEenheirn Securities, LLC estimates.

Risk: Outside of the extensive TX exposure and lack of groMh outside of TX and
MN, risks to achieving our price target for CNP rnainly encompass traditional risk
factors inherent with regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex
outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression
model.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 - ?61 for analyst certi{ication and important disclosures. Page 90



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

ffi ffi ffi m x ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi # ffi wwwwwffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi w ffi ffi ffi w ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi M ffi ffi
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES
ENHHIffi

ctP t|otE_
oof€o|"tuATs FtHAilc|rus

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

"-|!-!'

ffiffiffir4ffi
op€raong Revenu6

Electric utility I

Gas Utility
Non{tility

m ffiwffiffi&wffi
655 76i qing 611

e.gi ,t21 3t7 ?1 r

433 3e0 601 60?

ffi*wffiwffi
570 811 112 553

931 438 3ir2 739

45t d!3 5ii9 6U

2.e05
2,501
2 140

505

r75

8[] 810 E94

416 4De 769

.110 6ri5 651

2.9A'l
2.60?
2227

3,168
2,707
2 3't7

3.366
2,81$
?.41 0

Total Opcratlng Revenues

op€?adng Etp€nses
Natral gas

Oparalion and mdnienance
D€precislion and amottizalion

Goodwill impeirment

Transilion and system restoration bsd companies

Taxoa olher than incomc taxes

Other

Totd operadng exp€nses

EBITDA

ope?atng Incom

Gain (loss) on fiarketable securities

cain (loES) on indexed debt secuntcs
Intersst end other finance chatges

lit€rGst on securitization bonds

Equily in camings of unconsolidated affliale, net
Step acquisilion gain

Olher, n€t
Eamlng3 bebre tax

Incomc taxes

:i1

t0

5t$

43S

'I r$

5

3

ii92

542

2t6

85

tri)

[9

28

t2

ll
tct

78

7t 1,i1 t21

i! I 1?9 t2

Air uE 86

21 ?\ 2tt

il lgd s34

!3
'| l,t

l?

1?

(635i

, ;,do

3t1OZ

?,oo7
,-^

374

t '! 5?4 1.8t0 1,931

85

lri

4'J$

513

t-r,

94

5{

481

19-4

9?

379

2,912
?.034
1 ,039

q?

342

t.957 1,662 '1.803 7,r74

901 521 723 gt7

385 !!6 351 4i2
?.1r' ??C 22.2 225

&9 133 r32 95

97 lig 1'r1 l!3

3 063
1 704

883

44S

400

z 049 893 ,

!3/ 549 152 S54

:r9 598 552 4n?

160 i82 '!e5 la7

94 i4i !40

'104 'i06 f07

0

()

3.1 92
2.OO1

734

476

0 I

3.321
2,121

770

506
450

3,455
z,aoa

800

538
473

b/$5J

1,903

933

(e3

71
1E'

105
(1,S33

it5

284 204

.:tJ 2lt 11

ii) 1J0 7:
5i i6 8: 6t
?r )3 ]l 22

5l 1r r! 50

b,s5v

1,959

920

187

(458
32?

2'14

4s

68 66 ,',r 7A

22 22 ?2 2?

32 4$ 5! 42

1,825

942

ll a

68
172

19

70 lD 70 70

22 22 22 22

34 ,1ts 5C A

1 712

978

?78
88

1f1

19

1,790

1,020

ala
88

174

19

I ,531

1,462

1 p62

?f8
B8

174

19

lr,rJu
a/138

2{0 6 276

$5 ir (r7

'171

14

bvt
237

214 150 230 168

ti6 38 53 45

l tg
21-q 3 ?6 2X1

€,
216

aoY
2G1

7I (391i (692 12 179 t16 457 148 122 551

Average Number of Shares Oubtanding ^'!!
433 4 433 433 433

(r
Operating ltems

82 14ii

I t5/
475

15 i?

rt ?3 'il 314 l4 2. 551 b :02 a7a 601 628

EPS t1.1 045 0.21 012 st.33 $1.39 51.45

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 260 - 261 far analyst ceftification ard important disclosures. Page 91



wwwwwwwwffiwwffiwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwffi wwwffi wwwwwffi w
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

SECTORI POWER AND UTILITIES
6UGGENHEIM
cf? 5tE
oFol!^'F''ur&tat

Op€ratng Acdvliles
Net income 1:1 ii (J!1J i500

Adjustmenls lo recmcild nel income lo net cash ppided by operaling ecliilies:
Depreciaton and amodization )1i I3!t 258 l,l$

Equit in (eamings) losses of unconsolidated affliate. net of ( 2+ J0 iii 9'jrt

Olhtr adjustmenb (14) 14 (2,c21 i111

Chqnges In Assets and Llabllltes
Accounb receivable and unbilled revenues. net i7 lll] 33

Invontory 179 if6i iit)
A@ounts payable ir\iit i1!!) ia)

Oher, net 2U i19! lC s

1tig

221

{5c}

ffiffiffiffiffi#

ts
43

4

;
I

i4 t)

191

35 (:r5

tl rcc

35 25

551

878

\ttz

(18
129

18t

ffiffiffifffi;il
1!6 102 03

119 131 184

t34) (43j IsNi

F5 (41) tM \4)

(11 200 :U5 1t4

27 2e. 29 3C

574

729
('t7 4

{1 61

t1s
114

601

765

(1 e6

120
134

n

628

795

(238)
(21)

157
0

(6e2)

970
1 .779
U2s)

345

224
8B

151

26'
rii
l\

6i
r12

11tJ

?fi itt 161

(-r1l il]i f'o
l|9 80

.tc (t it (54

i,rgt i63) i102

I.:it lS 1 15

45 (6)

457

| 034
(?14

2?4

3?
(47

25
137

Actvliss

Inv€stlng Actlvltles
Capital expendihrfes tlrll

Decreas€ in notes receivable - unconsolidated alfiliate -

Acquisitions, net of cash acquired

Inv3stment in preferr€d units - uncmsolidated affiliate

Dishibutions from unconsolidated afhliate in excess of cumull

Decrease (increase) in reshicted cash at Bond Companies 5

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities

Ofier, net il)

3t6 34?

4j:-r i1-cii

- i4e

61 il,l

3

ii

r,065

(1 ,5E4

148

12

a?

1t

I

(354) i,]65) i31;:

(si) 14)

ii 74 11

( 1 .3s9
?63

{1 02
(363

297
(2

118

4l4

74

;i4

14

114)

l4

i3 ( r ,2s6

0

0
0

4

1C9

2941

121

29:{

2

'1

4

1 063

(1 r70
0
0

0

0

110

(1 120

0

0

0

?.97

0

f48

t2'l
0
0
0

0

0

0

1

ir,

Net Cash Flows Used In Invesflng Actlvltles P37) (33,1) (353) (363

Financlnq Actvltles
Decrease in short-term borowings, net (53i 24 21 {t
Paymenb olcommercial paper. net igcl :l.l 155 '!01

Prceeds fiom long{erm debt

Payments oflongFt€rm debi il-i!) {!6!) lllJ) i1)1

Long.tem fevolving croditfacility ziy)

Debt issuance costs

Payment of common stock dividends (l!1i) illii ili'it i ii7
DisFibulion to ZENS holders i3?l

r,t4 t t

(l3)
403

(644)

200

(426)
(32)

.rc0

c

Qizi cr7

4

11

1!

11

3,q9

53!

t-r

"11iir

(Y/b

i

750

0

{9
(142

{1 76
1

lrcv

200
0

o

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

(EZl

n

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

16z4,

0
0
0

0

0

Net Cash Flows iom (used in) Flnanclng Aetlvitl€s {393)

Net change in cash i61l

Beqinnina cash balance 2S?.

1r1 is1 53

11 ite i
23{ :.15 ?2t

(clz

(34
298

1t t) i173 023 lac

{,r5) s3 l: I f.i

2r$ 2le 2J' 2ti

(D5/

t16
264

50

120

5050

s

38 55

5

!53

ZUU

5 lil4 2|,1 (!09) t]
$sl i06l 1265 11S

t91
956

'28,9

t49
324

b tJl 26+ 3ao I 261 1 d37 1 761

$ource: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 - 261' for analyst ceftificatian and important disclosures. Page 92



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

wwwwffiffiwwwwwwwwwwffiffiwwwwffiwwwwffiwwwwwwffiffiwffi
2017rOutlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017
f5UEGENHEI]n
CIP hOItE.
GO]IS{) LTI}ATED FTIAHCTALS

Source. Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

ffi#wdw;fsffi
Prop€rty, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment li 0ll 15 t5i i! ;:ni 1[ 05C

Less: Accurulated deoreciatron d ln.l 1{:':6 i gig 5 i i }

ffiffiffiH]@&l *ffiiH$ffiwffi#s##ftffi
18j26 18 140 18 754 l'r 068

5i9t 5Ct2 6233 5!55
16,650
5113

1i iiiiir 1] zla 17 t10 11 812

t tsz 5 -1,1f i lii 5 573

19,058
6,456

I r6u 0 653 I S{5 20 l3d

e t35 6 8i6 6999 1 1e5

?o,?38
7.1 85

?1 ,358
7 9r:0

22,419
s 745

Property, plantandequlpmnt, net 10670 10,91,| ll,l85 '11,51?

Cuil€nl AEs€ts

Cash and cash equivalents :3,i 24tr

lnvestment in marketable securities 1,1r litii

A@aunb r*eivable 89; 54iJ

Asued unbilled levenues l1i 1t.l

Natural gas inventory 3l :i5

Materials and suoDlies 1ii1 ,,iz

Non-trading derivative assets e? 51

Taxes receivable :8

Prepaid expenses and olher current asseE l:l? ils

?17 2rt4

825 805

ii! 59:i

1i,q :t$

lld fig
;.i rcg

53 . r.,

1'11 :4i;

11 p37

264
805
593
279

179
8S

1i2
140

11.718 il 898 12.083 12.23a

? 1? .'i I 170 3?0

8!4 i'ii $i4 81d

ljj SC5 $?:| 13i,

)C/ '7.i is6 185
-j lia 16c 20i

1 15 1 !7 rgi 246

t,i o, dq 4ii

3 1i: 23 23

1,:'i '34 1!4 li4

380
614
iJo

1e6
206
246

49
23

154

12.112 r2.a28 t2.s21 12,5't2

55: e33 a53 958

8:4 614 S14 614

J-)6 70ii ?.11 7S0

r$6 156 135 195

211 1?4 16ir 215

252 | 43 202 ?55

49 4!t 40 4t
?3 ?3 23 ?3

154 154 154 15,1

1?,612

g5il

814
76€
't 86
215
256

4S

23

154

11't25 12 437 11.946 13 052

062 265 1 156 l4lJ

814 814 814 314

80t s43 $.q: 921

t65 !e6 186 186

22C i29 :it 22i

?5? 133 214 ?61

I! 49 4!i lli
23 23 23 23

154 154 i51 11i.1

1 3,052

1 149
814
927
186
zzJ
267

49
23

151

1 ,4

I ,437
814

1,123
186

232
278

49
23

08

1,761

814
1,151

1t6

289
49
?3

Total curent assets 2.691 ?,509 2,100

othal Assets
Goodwill !::1i1 t,lC Sd1)

Regulatory assets it'?fi 33?l i lln
Notes receivable - unconsolidated affilale 36.1 3ri fil
Nonfading derivative assets :t 33 Ji
lnvestment in unconsolideled affiliate ,: 5$1 4 4li i.,iiI
Pr€tered units - unconsolidated afiliate
Olh€r l,i,i i5 i J4i

a,l

jr'

'rt4

:,i)2.

z 66v

840
i 129

2 594

102,

2212 2,519 2,f91

22 24 2l
2 slc ? 5.li 2511

it1. 3t1 363

':tl |,r4 l'lr.

801 b1't 462

2911 i13t, 2iS6

2 t35

UJ

5

1t

24
? 5r'l

JOJ

134

J,C95 3,282 s,czl

s62 862 552 852

2lrtJ 2755 275t :i56
0cc,4
24 2t 24 24

2,t63 ?!42 7tt1t 2185

363 353 353 353

134 134 13.r 134

3,421

t62

24
2 365

363
134

3,?93

85? A6J td2 862

2756 !756 :75t t7b6

iccc
2'i 24 L4 l4

2-144 2318 22!t1 22C2

353 16:] 163 .)61

114 134 '.i1 r-?4

3 654I 616 3,753

862
2.?56

24
2 267

,to J

134

4 256

862
z iao

24
2 1?E

363

487I

doz
Z,T JO

24
2,015

134

Total I 303 9,1 82 8,'t33 1,064 7,4€'4 6 812 6,574 6,6506 951 6,650 6,556 5 5216 607 ti,5z4 6 d.016 433 6,4r)1 6,Zt I 61
l0 21.290 21,00t 21 012 21,286 21.573 IE 11 1\a 2t,033 23,2167 910 23 246 23,981 :4,756

Shareholdeis' Equlty
commonst@k 4 4 4 A

Additional oaidjn caoital a 164 4 l/? 4 1,'i, 4,i$0

Accumulated deficit 4.tr ,l5i i41) {65i

Accufnulated of)er comDr€hensive loss 1'l4l {3?) i11i {6i

4
4,180

1657

4414
4 lijii 4 164 4 1!0 4110

ia13) il2iii {558) (532

li5) {el) i641 ti4

4 190

(s32)
(64 )

4444
4190 411iil d'19(l 

'19.r
{384 i.272 (r0? 2l

i64 i6,.t i04 rf,l

190

2o

4444
11-!t 4190 41-aii 4lir(!

?15 318 41 r 594

(54) (611 {b4t {6.1

4 190

5$4

teL

4

4,1 90
I .1S5

i6d

{
4,1 90
1,8?3

t6,l

Told ShareholdeG'Equlty {.5/4 4,550 4.0[,{1 !,461

Long-term Debt
VfE seduritization bonds 'r.l:l'i il 4il6 ? 345 2 )16

Other lonqterm debt 5 ilg 3 ils i; ilii 5 5!l{)

Jr{b I

5 590

a,fw J.Jrt J,4tz J,!va

2122 zii'.:t r 93 j l93l
t:T,i. 5 r?f i,ci 5 $j5

J Ituo

1 ,931
5 955

3,7.t6 t.

rgti t93r 1931 1931

6,005 6 ii55 ii 1f5 t 155

I 858

a1

655

4,4{8

1931

ti, i55 5,:5-!

4,i4ii

101 |

ii 155

4, 24

3l

6, ..6

3 I 931

6155 655
1 011

6,1 55

Total noncurrent liabiliiies 1.J57 1,s14 i,652 7,866

Current Liablllties
Shorl.tem boro$.ings 24 19 40

Curent portion ot VIE securitizaiion bonds long{erm debt l3l lc: z:,t: 3!i
lndexed dcbt li:a i4! 14,2 !45

Cutrenl ponion of other long-term debt 2 I 1 3!i r:l\ .'1?8

lndexed debt securities derivative -'i1:; !";' 4i4 442

Accqunts payable :tlc 35i 3i7 dl'-r

Tqes accrued lil ,1 i23 irF,

lnterest accrued I ie '!{l 1'18 117

Nondading defivative liabalities :l 7 12 ji
Ot]ef lid ll5 J&i 3,1J

t,obb

4A

39t
145
323
442
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117

t'l
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1i

dc?

:1t

2ia
.1 !r'l

40i

!l.l

:t9
1t

\Ji
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'j? I 1?

2\C r50

502 56?

422 5r7
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!l 93

'! l9

35i 353

t$
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J8

$

1i
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4t0
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cbl
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134
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250 25n :5C
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5C4 64il 1166
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19 t-q 1S
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936 7
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4'!0

1i2
2tD
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568

t-L1

s1

1$
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4'i,0

11?
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i34
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6

43 41 43 4f,

41[ 4:0 .1i0 {1!}
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'62 
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134 i34 i-J4 l)4
a'3 -03 sl 0.]
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J53 35:] .r5l 353
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780
134
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.1f J

o,uou

43
4'10
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410
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353

o

?.00
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1S

353

6,UO!

43

410
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Total Cutrent Llabllltles 3 187 3,'125 3.191 2,458
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4
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4
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2E2
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4
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?82
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4
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

i cALPtNE (CPN), BUY, $20 PT, $11.66)

High quality fleet still loaking for catalysts; can't catch a break in TX (too much
wind, not enough retirement), while retail expansion brings attentian to capftal
allocation and commadity exposure. Our tfiesis centers around asset guality, de-
risking and de-levering. Valuation fsn'f susfa inable here, in our view.

. Reaffirming our BUY rating on CPN - Marking to current forward curves and
maintaining PT of $20, but still a big disconnect from our longer-term DCF

valuation. Our iPP investment thesis centers around quality of the underlying assets,

and CPN continues to actively manage the highest quality IPP generation portfolio,

That said, it hasn't caught any breaks in TX, where management shares our outlook
for upwards of BGW of uneconomic coal retirements, although coal operators don't
seem to manage their fleets as actively as CPN and continue operating despite power

market fundamentals deteriorating even further with incremental wind taking
unprecedented market share. Separately, rising focus on retail wasn't a big surprise
for us, although it sparked a broader debate around capital allocation and fonruard

curve exposure. At the end of the day, we believe valuations aren't sustainable at
these FCF yield levels, irrespective of which side of the debate you are on, We

continue to believe as bond yields move higher, cyclical enerEy recovery
moves forward and market turns towards risk-on, we will begin to see
incremental investors moving out of regulated utilities and into more power
levered names (integrated's and lPPs) especially at these valuation levels
(utilities expensive, power cheap) - Calpine rernains the more simplistic, clean
story for nontraditional investors to begin to gain comfort with but this call
could take time to come to fruition, in our view.

. Updating our 2416n017n4fi adjusted EEITDA estimates to
$1,81 2mm/$1,864mrn/$2,025mm vs. consensus estirnates of
$1,8201$1,882/$1,994. We are updating our estimates as we mark IPP and merchant
generation models to the 1212212A16 forward curves, which brings our CPN estimates
down siightly vs. prior estimates driven by 9/30/2016 curves. As a reminder, CPN
also lowered its 2017 outlook on its lastearnings call, although forward curves weren't
setting the bar so high to begin with and we remain in line with management's
updated outlook, Our IPP valuations have always been based on longerterm
discounted cash flow analysis, and as we extend our sector outlook through the end
of the decade for each company. We are now publishing our 20f I and 2020
adjusted EBITDA estimates for CPN of $2,037mm/$2,235mm vs. consensus
$f ,994mrn/$Z,208mm.

. Increasingly bullish on lFPs going into 2017 with more constructive gas/power
fundamentals, although CPN isn't as levered to a commodity rally and retail
expansion leaves less open volume, so we look for focus back on the basics
(de-levering) although unclear if diminishing patience for capacity
rationa!ization rnotivates other activity. We introduced our increasingly bullish
thesis on the lPPs coming out of a weak summer for power last year despite what
would have othenryise been strong positive drivers in some markets (e.9., record heat
and peak demand in TX); we attributed a lot of weakness in TX to anomalous
wind conditions though, and coupled with tighter gas supplies this winter, we
see a constructive back-drop for power building up for summer. CPN would
welcome a power recovery, especially in TX; although that would imply coal plants
made it through the trough and would likely plan on sticking around for some recovery
too. At the end of the day, our CPN thesis was never a bullish commodity call,
and while we view coal retirements as a key catalyst, it isn't reflected in our
valuation based on forward curve prices. Bottongtine is CPN is trading at levels
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

implying 20% FCF yield, which we believe just isn't sustainable even
considering the merchant power headwinds we mention above.

Valuation: We use an unlevered discounted cash flow methodology before

accounting for growth CapEx through 2424 1elminal year, at which point we apply a

CPN-specific 9x asset-weighted terminal multiple; our valuation incorporates the NPV

of NOLs, and subtracts net debt of - $1Obn to arrive at $7.1bn equity value, or our
price target of $20/share.

Guggenheirn's CPN EBITDA Estlrnates

20154 338A 457A 7e1A 3904 1,9764

2016E 374A 452A 632A 354E 1,812E 1,820E

Prior 3534 1 ,8114
2017E 388E 371E 674E 431E 1,864E 1,882E

Prior 347E 420E 723E 390E 1,880E

2018E 430E 461E 76sE 369E 2,025E 1,994E

Prlor 377E 498E 771E 419E 2,066E

2019E 460E 474E 614E 488E 2,037E 1,994E

2020E 431E 481E 828E 495E 2,235E 2,208E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Commodity price risk: Although CPN is less sensitive to gas prices than the

other lPPs, natural gas prices still impact margins.

Environmental/Policy risk: Environmental regulations including Effluent Limit

Guidelines (ELG), Coal Combustion Residual (CCR), waste water discharge 316(b),

and Mercury Air Toxics Standards (MATs), and other EPA rules such as the Clean

Power Plan could require increased spending. Permits and compliance with these

regulations require significant capital and operating expenditures. Considering timing

to comply with these regulations and costs, some retirements of plants could be

accelerated. Changes to these regulations could increase costs of operating these
plants and or increase competition.

Operational risks: CPN's fleet could experience unforced outages due to operational,

mechanical failures, and others that are inherent risks of the power generation

business.
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SECTOR: POWERAIDUILmES J.nuary9,20l7
t5ur5(E HnHEtm
Calplne
G#ffsclid*lted Flmanci*ile

1,63B 1,447 1 ,BBB 1,43S 1,585

3 31 55 {24) 25

1,551

(se1)

4

B45

1

211

t+

3.839

972

10

62

2 003

287

B9B

16

223

2

14

81B

K1

202

2

13

1,275 967

116 21

318 238

22
14 14

6,369 6.017 3.985 3,706 3,S54

65 (22l, 154 316

- 202 990 1.000 932

1B1661010
-1355s760

I,Ol|0 1,M2

7661.010

1,948 1,416 1 ,615 1,164 2,355 '1,093

542 1,472 492

1,072 1,152

444 490

1,724 1,242

787 5361.073 835 1.12fi

6.452 6.227 5,189 5.089 4,656 4,882

3,684 3,632 2,257 2.126 1,922 1,951

Energy Revenue

Hedges

Capacity Revenue

Ancillary Revenue

Champion Revenue

0per.ating revenues

Fuel

Gross frlargin

0&M (less major maintenance)

SG&A

0ther Expenses

Unconsolidated Inv. and noncontrol int.

MTI'll Adjustments, and other items

Adjusted EBITDA

Major Maintenance Expense

0perating Leases

Stock Compensation

Depreciation

EBIT

Unconsolidated adjustrnents, other

lnterest lncome
'lnteiest Expense

Minority Interest

Earnings Before Taxes

Tax Rate

Income Tax

Net Income
Avg, Fully Diluted Shares

Fully Diluted EPS (Recurring)
Extra-ordinary ltems

Net lncome - GAAP

EPS. GMP
Dividends per Share

Ending Share Count

636 875 581

173 213

JJ Jd

lo tq
(6) (0)

(1 32) (7e)

622 883 601

192 172 209

35 33 36

17 1B 2

(3) (6) 12

(71) 34 (13)

62f 682

201 211

37 39
 Atl

12 12

(13) 26

937 706

222 233

41 43

1? 12

(1 5) (1 5)

489

191

38

zu

{7)
(127\

2,768 2,595 2,933

750 764 867

138 142 162

B0 57 10

(24) (4) 48

{1s2) (177\ 117\

2,963 2,734 2,931

814 576

174 165

(36) (31)

48 48

{61i (61)

182 182

37 30

20 2A

(5) (7)

64 (6)

576

toc

(31)

48

(61 )

1 864

172

29

ZY

462

65 194 284 284 284 284

(4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4)

628 600 524 496 495 477

17 21 24 24 24 24

(10) 1

(1) (1)

1.54 158

JZ

390
7"t

7

154

338 457

7B g0

98
11 1

157 160

182(1s)

{?"/,1

0

182(6s)(41)JJD

ao,lto

28

{63)

2Yo
/.t \tu

791

27

o

7

166

632

43

o

161

374 452

M79
b/
9B

179 162

1,976 ',!,812

268 229

30 25

26 29

637 610

2,A25 2,037

172 172

31 31

31 31

492 533

354

43
l1

b

108

388 371 674 431

43 43 43 43

7778
7778

111 114 117 nA

2235
172

JI
21

587

253191416116585198B3

46 28 25 2t
(1) (1) (1) (1)

159 157 157 157

6645

71 71 71 71

{1) (1) (1) (1)

158 134 132 132

6666

1,015 1,173 1,300 1,271 1,414

(25"/r) 35Yo 35o/o 35o/o 35% 35Ya

(76) 17 121 17s 165 222

385 85 224 325 307 411

3S5 356 355 350 348 348

71 71

(1) (1)

132 127

66
38

1'loa

5

263Y, (519;) (175'/d Qy")
(108) 35 (14\ (4)

12

3SYo

(B)

35Yo

(3)

291

35o/o

102

49

35%

17

I (5)

357 356

(62) 33 347

373 370 358

67 (104) 22 186

353 354 354 356

(1e)

358

189 32

355 353
($0.r z1 $0.0e

64 (14)

t10) 1e

(0.03) 0.05

$0 00 $0.00

373 361

$0.e7 $0.1s ($0.?e) $0.06 $0,52
(74) (114) (s4) (51) 1Oe

273 (47) (1eB) (2si 2e5

0.76 (0.13) (0.56) (0.08) 0.83

$0 00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
35E 357 354 359 359

($0"05)

{1 e)

(0,05)

$0.00

358

32

0,09

$0.00
?q?

224

0.63

$0.00

353

$0.02

I
0.02

$o.oo

{$0.01) $0,53 $0,0e $1.06 $0.24 $0.63 $0.93 $0.88 $1.18

(5) i8e
(0,01) 0.53

$0,00 $0.00

355 354

(1 3B) (36)

247 49

0.68 0. 1 4

$0.00 $0.00

357 358

325 307 411

0.93 0.88 1.18

$0.00 $0 00 $0.00

348 348 348

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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SECTOR: . POWER AND UTILITIES

ErJISCSEnHEtm
Calplne
GflHolidded Financ3*le

Cash Flow From Operations
Net lncome

Depreciation & AmorUzation

Changes in MTM Asseb & Liab.

Deferred lncome Tax Benefit

O(hpr changes in cash flow

Changes in Working Capital

Cash Flow From Operations

Gash Flow From Investing
Capital Expenditures

Divestitures

Acquisitions

Other

cash Flow From Investing

:

Cash Flow From Financing

lssuance/(Retirement) of Debt

lssuance/(Repurchase) of Equity

Dividends (Common and prefened)

Other Financing

Cash Flow From Financing

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash

Cash at Beginning of Period

Cash ht End of Period

(7) 21 zte
171 171 177

(71i 1 74

411 I
{1 14) (171) (8)

2 (111 183 26

111 114 117 120

(53) (1e4)

238 226

294
(se) 35

120 (2)

(24) 301

233 213

36 (10e)

(24) 4

41 3 3131

240 58 200

757 780 462

621
(87) 15

1M 48 29

690756154

(8e)(Bs)

110

(Be)

120

(8s)

541

283 387

533 587

(2s)

10B

301

492

31

87 (133) (168) 135 (206) (1 66)

(17)

(1 62)

34

(35s)

823 846 1,005

(148) (405) (406)(117\ (132) (154) (660)

- (2e7)

(721 60(1)

(s26)

49 24

(114) (106)

- 161

(51)

(505) (443J

- 161

(2e7) (526)

21 22

{128} (118)

423 (26)

(202) 1252j

(28) t210)
- {25)

732 (347) (363)

(52e) (2sl (100)

(170) (880)

(1 00)

(204) {3e1} (6tl) {65) (r65) (406)tsel{8e)(8s) (8e) (841) (786) {355} (148} {405)

(26) 361 (78) (31)

(56) (1 e) (25) rrrl iru, 'ffii
3 (14) (1i) (B) 1 (27) (B)

224 (2s2) (ee) 334 l77l (58) (36) {235} {2s) (25} (25) (388)

(36) (34)

167 (406) (463) QTAI (880)

79 (374J 237 238 (602) (2e)

717 7s6 422 659 906 2M
346 (e1) 6 (4) 1e4 (323)

215 5S1 470 476 471 665

180

717

(436) (128) 406

906 470 342

441 (281)

748 1,189

342470897342665476470561215796 422 659 897 24

Securities, LLC estimates

7& 1,189 908

Source; Company reports; Guggenheim

'" 'll' :
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Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Restricted Cash

Accounts Receivable
Inventory
Short-term Derivative Assets
Margin Deposits
Current assets held for sale
Other cunent assets

Total Current Assets

Long Term Derivative Assets
Restricted Cash Net of Current
Other Long Term Assets

Net PP&E

Total Assets

Liabilities
Current Portion of LT Debt
Accounts Payable

Sho( Term Derivatrve Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Derivative Liabilities
Other Long-Term Liabilities
Long-Tem Debt

Total Long Term Liabilities

.*ll?r',r 
Interest

Total Liabilities

Conrmon Stock
Treasury stock
Additional Paid-in-Capital
Retained Earning s/(Defi cit)

Other Comp. Income/(Loss)
Total Shareholders' Equity

Liab: & Shareholders' Equity

4,095 3,624 3,496

313 323 323
12 15 15

1,249 866 866

13,012 12,906 12,800

'f 8,681 17 ,734 17,500

221 197 197

5s2 590 590
1,734 991 991

541 s42 571

3,902 4,343 4,062

323 323 323
15 15 15

866 866 866

12,456 12,328 12,'147

17,562 17,875 17,414

197 197 197

590 590 590
991 991 991

601 632 663

796 422
1$2 162
503 595

503 509
1,858 1.607

i50 152

659 906
246 216

581 tl44
479 475

1,42{} 1,0C8

?.D4 137

- 19

244 215
167 148

56!i 7?0
4ll0 5?-2

1,853 1,231

i 49 '1 tJ3

- 206

303 53

561 470

21{t 210

801 801

518 518

!5t) 959

178 1 ZB

45?. 452
36 36

476 471

TA 210
801 801

518 518
959 9s9
178 178
452 452.

36 36

66s U2
210 210
801 801

518 518

959 959

178 178

452 452
36 36

906 474 342

216 210 210
644 801 801

475 518 518
1,698 9s9 959

137 1f8 178

- 4s2 452
19 36 36

748 1,189 908

210 210 ?.10

801 801 801

518 518 518
959 9s9 959
178 178 178
452 452 452

36 36 36

3,972 3,447

'(11 637
47 4B

474 478

13,178 13,147

18,382 17,757

i t)7 1sB

450 44]
1,643 1,407

5.18 488

3,5S8 4,095

718 313
zsi 1?.

56$ 1,249

12,S84 13,012

17,998 1 8,681

199 221
448 552

1 ,334 1,734

44'1 541

3,775 3,288

42.0 369

17 20

1,040 961

13,407 1 3,341

18,S59 17,979

205 1$7

433 531

1 ,!}75 1,360

4't2. 485

3,715 3,924

32-3 323
4A {A
l\t lJ

8{]6 866

1 3,069 12,906

17,988 17,734

197 197

590 590

991 991

536 542

3,630 3,625

32-3 323
15 15

866 866

1?,884 12,859

17 ,718 17,588

197 197

590 590
991 991

549 556

3,819 3,496

323 323

15 15

ooo ooo

12,831 12,800

17,854 17,500

197 197

590 590

991 991

563 571

572_

?41
'11 520

.+3.)

2.7 4

11.433

501

?98

1 1.465

473
?.77

tt / In

ECq

344

11.672

Jtz
2!}B

43ti
1nn

11 623

436

3M
11.413

436
344

11 ,413

436
344

11.413

436
344

1 1,413

436

344
11,0501 1.044

2,844 2,536 2,423 3,085 2,573 2,314 2,320 2,327 2,334 2,341 2,349 3,048 2,320 2,349

15,230 14,813 14,745 15,572 15,744 15,090 14,784 14,580 14,5B7 14,594 14,601 14,246

111fi)
(7) (/) t7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (71

I 096 9,653 9,603 9,sS4 I 002 9,61 1 9,6i B S,5S3 9,s68 9,s43 9,518 9,493

{6,550) (G,531) {6,258) (6,305) {6,503) (6,532) (6,237) (6,262} (6.260) (6,272) (6.088} (6,062)

3,152 2,944 3,153 3,109 2,915 2,889 3.204 3,154 3,131 3,094 3,253 3,254

18,382 17,757 17,898 19,691 19,659 17,979 17,988 17,734 17,718 17,688 ',17,854 '17,500

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

3,048

67676767E34R5B

473
LIt

436 436

344 344
11.413 11,050

2,379 2,410 2,441

436 436 436

344 344 344

10,880 10,880 10.00011,716
12,466 12,153 11,830 11,660 11,660 10,780

58 67 67 67 67 67

15,572 14,580 14,246 14,106 14,137 13,288

(1)

- (7) (i) (7) (7) (7)

9,5S4 9,5S3 9 493 9,393 9,393 9,393
(6,305) (6,2621 (6,062) (5,761) (5,478) (5,090)

(17e) (170) (170) (170) (170) (170)

3,109 3,154 3,254 3,455 3,738 4,126

18,681 17,734 17,500 ',17,562 17,875 17,414
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Janua s,2017

:oon,rrr.r6N-R;souncrstoleUY:-##i;-f
Premium electric utility with upside potential from MLP and energy segment - tft
all about Cove Point, cash accretion and cyclical market recovery

Reaffirming our BUY rating on D - A premium utility with strong cash flow
generation and a diversified earnings mix: surn-of-the-pafts should begin to
reflect cash flow generation and cyclical aspects of energy segnrent. D remains

an execution story, with an optic created by some investors that growth is stafting to
slow - key bear argument. But, we see a continued path to growth given
management's recent acquisitions and slate of projects for its MLP as 20178
EPS is a blip in our trajectory. Furthermore, we believe VEPCO remains one of
the strongest utilities in ihe country with minimal ROE downside over the next couple

of years. As we look into 2017, we believe D should remain a key holding as
strong cash flow generation begins to show value in sum-of-the-parts and
valuation continues to see expansion with an expected cyclical recovery in
energy. Looking at D, it's all about cash flows, not earnings - valuation should begin

to reflect this, in our view.

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2A20 of $4.37/$4.54 versus street
consensus of $4.521$4.83. This outlook captures Milestone at the current fonruards

with very little hedges - curves as of 12122116). We also assume the continued

dropping of Cove Point Liquefaction into the MLP with the remaining 66% dropped in

two dispositions in 1Q19 and 1Q20. The Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header
come online as scheduled in 2H19. Additionally, we model 10% earned returns at

VEPCO, which we believe is conservative, and 8% rate case growth with -50% cap

structure as well as the current generation riders etc.

Updating our 2A161201712A18 EPS estimates to $3.78/$3.69/$4.19 versus
consensus estimates of $3.79/$3.84/$4.20. Our updated 2016 estimates account
for dilution from share issuances. We have lower 2017 estimates year-over-year as

we account for several hits to earnings including the roll off of Statoil (STO, NC,

$18.97) contract with Cove Point, an extra ouiage at Millstone and lower ITC

earnings. We assume a healthy jump in earnings from 2017 into 2018 with Cove

Point coming online and a return to more normalized groMh beyond 2018 through

our trajectory.

Mif f stone hedging strategy should solidify for 2017, legislative outcorne rnay
guide the 2018, 2019 strategy - D's hedging program still awaits fufther contracting,

with management noting it will have to hedge up to about 80% as per rating agencies.

D plans to have 8A% ol2017 generation hedged by the end of January 2017. Also
under consideration will be Connecticut legislation seeking to expand their RPS

standard to a clean power standard that would include nuclear which would allow up

to approximately 50% of Millstone to be included in the RPS auction. D will wait to
see the final outcome on the legislative front before locking in contracts for'18 and

beyond; this should be known sometime before May 2017. This is potential upside

not embedded in our estimates.

Atlantic Coast Pipeline progressing with the Final EIS from FERC next major
milestone. We expect FERC to issue its Final Environmental impact statement in

June 2017. Construction on ACP is then slated to begin upon recelpt of the FERC

certificate during 2H17 . CP is in our estimates and a likely upsizing with laterals and

compressors is not.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

Valuation: Our $85 price target is based on our sum-of-the-parts analysis comprised

of 1 ) $32 from VEPCO applying a 17 .5x P/E multiple to our 2018 uiility EPS estimate
of $1 85; 2) $6 from DM using a 5.0% target yield; 3) $5 from gas distribution using a

5x premium to our 15.5x regulated target multiple; 4) $+O from gas distribution using
a 5x premium to our 15.5x regulated target multiple; 5) $2 from generation using a 7x
EV/EBITDA multiole.

Guggenheim's D EPS Estimates

20154 0.91A 0.724
2016E 0.884 0.714
Prior

2017E 1.07E 0.89E
Prior 0.96E 0.768

2018E 1.20E 1.03E

Prior 1.07E 0.87E
2019E 1.24E 1.06E

2420E 1.29E 1.10E

1.03A 0.60A 3.264
1.14A 1.04E 3,78E 3.79E

1.09E 3.83E
0.91E 0.83E 3.69E 3.84E
1.13E 1.05E 3.89E
1.01E 0.95E 4.19E 4.20E
1.2s8 1.14E 4.s2E
1.04E 1.03E 4.37E 4.52E
1.08E 1.06E 4.54E 4.83E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Cove Point liquefaction project: We model 100% probability that the project is
completed in 2018 without delays or cost overruns. Anything contrary to these

assumptions can impact our valuaiion

Commodity risk: D's unregulated fleet (nuclear) stiil equates to a long gas call, with
gas on the margin 55-65% of the time in the East. A drop in gas below what we model
can equate to a contraction in quarks. Outside of the above-rnentioned items, risks io
achieving our price target for D mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with
all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Lower spending outlook. Spending below our -4.3Blyear forecast at VEPCO can
impact our assumptions far  o/a EPS growth at VEPCO; 6% EP$ growth at D

consolidated.
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GUGffiENHEIM
noFatoil RE8oURGE8
eoHaouDltEDrll|tilG|tr.a
$ mm&cns, mfess olfienise tffi

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses:
Commodity purchases (Electric fuel and purchased gas)
Purchased electric capacity
Other operations and maintenance
Depreciation, depletion and amortization
Nel other expense / (income) incl. TOTI

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA
EBIT

Total interest and related charges
Pretax income
Effective tax rale
Income tax expense (benefit)
Income including noncontrolling interests

Noncontrolling interests
Extraordinary items included in operating (after tax)

Reported GAAP Earnings
Income (loss) from disc ops
Items excluded from operating earnings

Operating Earnings

3,427 2,747 2,97't 2,578

1,'f 18 702
94 90

602 709

343 339

132 78

2289 1,918

227

575

26To

721 650

75 71

564 632

3s5 353

122 70

1,837 1,776

1,481 1,168 1,489 1,155

1,138 829 1,',t34 802

5E4 413 593 416

(d8) 16 18 (59

536 429 6'11 357

2,921 2,59E 3,132 3,990

753 607 683 1 312
68 45 (6) 113

632 665 765 624

360 361 400 450

107 6t 82 202

3,722 3,t4it 3,052 3,844

971 669 533

75 52 (5)

700 612 676

459 464 409

168 142 149

1,302

116

654

471

159

1,920 1,745 1,921 2,700

1,361 1,214 1,608 1,710

1,001 853 1,208 1,290

224 239 250 365

2,314 1,939 1,822 2712

1,807 1,669 1,599 1,603
'f ,349 1,205 1,230 1,132

375 37) ?7:l ?75

777 614 958 925

25o/o 25Yo 24Yo 35lo

198 152 230 320

974 833 856 756

35lo 35% 360/o 350/o

338 295 305 263

579 462 728 606

4o

493

30

oJo

29

552

22

Fa7

24

:o'
690452

(1 1)

572

26(48)

:"665 57356'l

716441524 646 523665 573561

rorted GAAP EPS t0.99 $0.70 $1,00 $0.7( $0.96 $0,73 $1.10 $1.0r $1.07 $0.89 $0.91 $0.E3

91 $0.8E $0,71 t1.14 11.0! $1.07 $0.89 $0.91 S0.8:

11,723 12,641 13,761 14,808 15,538 16,077

3,191 3,355 3,475 3,572 4,U9 4,150
330 220 238 244 250 256

2,507 2,686 2,643 z7M 2,U4 2,955
1,390 1,571 1,862 2,079 2,053 2,135

402 458 628 639 554 558
7,820 6,289 8,847 9,29E 9,750 10,055

5,293 5,923 6,777 7,589 7,U1 8,157
3,903 4,352 4,915 5,511 5,788 6,022

901 1.078 1.496 1.604 1.551 1.515
3,274 3,419 3,907 4,237 4,506
27o/o 35o/o 35% 35o/o 35o/o

2,030 2,375 2,217 2,543 2,754 2,927

24 55 - 20 84 131
- 40 105 135 120 120

2,322 2,657 2,789 2,916
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES
UGGENFIEIM

Dofl|trrtl fE8or,RCE8
eltsoa,|D[TE t'[tAftctA|.s
$inrd[*rs, wdessffinofed

Flows From Operating Activities
Net income
Other lmpairments
Net realized and unrealized derivative (gains) losses.
Depreciation, depletion and amortization
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits. net
Gain on sale of emissions allowances helcl for consumption
Other

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable
lnventories
Defened fuel and purchased gas costs, net
Prepayments
Accounts payable
Accrued interest, payroll and taxes
Defened revenues
Margin <leposit assets and liabilities
Other operating assets and liabilities

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Plant construction and other property additions (CAPEX)
Additions to gas and oil properties, including acquisitions
Proceeds from sale of gas and oil properties
Acquisition of businesses/Purchase of Securities
Proceeds from sale of securities
Purchases of securities
Proceeds from sale of emissions allowances
Net proceeds from sale of other assets and investments
Advances to lessor for project under construction
Other

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
lssuance (repayment) of short-term debt, net
Net change in long-term debt
Repaynent of long-term debt
lssuance of common stock
Reourchase of common stock
Common dividend payments
Other

Net cash used in financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at Beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period

540 418

00
00

414 408

277 122

00
(110) 21

279

(101)

61

47

(88)

(26)

0

75

(65)

148

(33)

0
(85)

(1 s)

0

111
(51)

0

419

151

(123

181

0

32

599

0

0

428

304
n

r ?(\

t5
(50)

42

(21

(4e)

28

0

19

1,'131 1,029 1,293 1,022

(1,014)

(4e5)

U

0

53t

(304)

0

tl
n

(1,3561 (1 ,262) (1,

49500
080
0 (4e7) 497

243 357
(24s) (368) s21

000
(7261 421 278

000
83

(1,499) (1,585) (1,255) (2,

425 (578)

(3) 1,203

00
295 352
00

(381) (384)

(67)

387

0
7A

(385)

954

1,375

0

n

(1)(43) (33)

271

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

40

M
35

0

(37)

68

0

(211

462 728

00
00

429 472

144 206

00
(46) (56)

42 (6Q

(47\ (7)

7s (30)

55 16

fq6l ?
tev/

(221 15e

00
814

bb5

0

0

540

0

0

0

n

n

0

0

0

0

0

573

0

((1

0
n

0

0
n

0

0

0

0

0

1,192 826 1,368

(1,497) (1,663) (1,376) (1,008

0 0 (4,393) 0

0000
000

368 341 300 0

(393) (3se) (313) 0

0000
0550
0000

1,205 1:t07 1,124

(1,076) (1,076) (1,076) (1,0

0

0

0

0

0

0

U

0

0

u

0
n

0

n

0

(1,525) 12,200) (5,304) (

(581) (e1) 1,15e 0

754 1,176 3,200 1 ,597

000
75 1,383 621 150

0000
(417) (4321 (438) (4

113 (503) Q32t 0

(1,076) (1,076) (1,0761 {1,076

0000
102 (393) 107 107

150 1,090 150 150

0000
(46s) 1474) (475) (476)

0000
(56) 1,533 3,810 't,312

(38s) 159 (126) 992 (E7) 2s (170)

1 243 1.1s6 1 410

1,523 2,367 2,322 2,678 2,874 3,047
000000

1 ,669 1,836 2,189 2,409 2,383 2,465
85400000
(123)00000

57(128\0000

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

4,475 4,075 4,512 5,086 5,257 5,512

(5,575) (s,544) (4,302) (3,s23) (3,385) (3,385
0(4,393)0000

0000
o 2.072 2.114 2.156

000000
000000
0 1,009 0 0 0 0
0 (1,06s) 0 0 0 o
000000
0100000
000000

(6,503) (10,037) (4,302) (1,E51) (1,271',) (1,229

7344870000
2,e62 6,727 (79) 649 543 415

0
786 2,229 1.540 600 600 600

000000
(1,536) (1,7221 (1,8s4) (2,07q Q,275) (2,4s1

0000

285 636 (2231 541 951
318 607 1.?43 1 .O21 1
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suhennHffirm
BHtitox ffi3or.BcEs
COIIIOI.IDATED Fn|AilGrlLS
$ llnltnans, unbss oabsnrrsr mrsd

Gurrent Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable:

Customers
' Other receivables
lnventories:

Materials and supplies
Fossil fuel
Gas stored

Derivative assets

Qefened income taxes
Assets held for sale
Prepayments
Other

Total cunent assets

lnveg.tments
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds
Available for sale securities
Loans receivable, net
Other

Total. inv€stments

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, Plant and Equipment
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization

Total property, plant and equipment, net

Deferred Charges and OtherAssets
Goodwill
Intangible assets
Prepaid pension cost
Dbrivative assets
Regulatory assets
Other

Total deferred charges and other assets

52,720 54,44 55,848 57.776

1

37,n6 38,668 39,701

1,589 1,334 1,289

113 106 144

607

1 200

169

771

0
n

481

227

0

0

0

0
n

1

1

1 ,260 'l ,310
00
00
00

1.142

1,348

0

0

0

0

865

U

5,053 4,452 4,123

4,244 4,208 4,033

000
000

1,373 1,377 1,591

5,617 5,585 5,624

3,294

0

0
(111)

1,665

3,294

0

(47)

(1 86)

1,625

3,294

0

1,025

0
.t 60?

4,1 E9

4.183

0

U

1,591

5,771

3,n4
0

943

0

1.865

412 551 I 1{O

7, 260 7 ,237 7 ,07 1 7,131

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

218

1 175

153

1 304

0

0

0

0
n

861

377 251 1,243

1.140 1,259 1,278

139 133 133

1.351 1,516 1,s06

000
000
000

000
000

1.136 640 346

1,156 1,410 1,240 1,021

1,278 1,278 1,278 1,278

133 133 133 133

1,506 1,506 1,506 1,506

0000
0000
0000

0000
0000

346 346 346 346

607 1,243 1,021 1,562 2,513 3,379

1 ,200 1.27A 1,278 1,278 1,278 1,278
169 133 133 133 '133 133

1,348 1,506 1,506 1,s06 1,506 1,506

865 346 346 346

000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000

3,11',1 4,143 3,799 4,506

4,239 4,331 4,427 4,427

0000
0000

1,614 1,649 1,797 1,797

5,853 5,980 6,224 6,224

59,154 60,490 68,282 69,290

4,427 4,427

00
00

1,797 1,797

6,224 6,n4

70,366 71,441 72,517 73,592

4419 4 673

4,427 4427
00
00

1,197 1797
6,224 6224

4,183 4,427 4,427 4,427 4,427 4,427
000000
000000

1 ,591 1,797 1,797 1,797 1 ,757 1,797
5,774 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224

57.776 69,290 73,592 77,s',ts 80,900 84,285
16.222t (19.905) Q2.O94t (24.503) (26.886) (29.351

42,623 43,682 48,888 49,385

3,294 3,294 6,405 6,405

0000
978 1,017 1,095 1,166

0001
1,977 2,150 2,143 2,143

1 .069 1 .103 1 ,045 1

49,920 50,450 50,975 51,498

6,405 6,405 6,405 6,405

0000
1,166 1,166 1,166 't,166

11't1
2,143 2,143 2,143 2j43
1.045 1 ,045 'l .045 I

41 ,554 49,385 51 ,49E 53,012

3,294 6,405 6,405 6,405 6,405 6,405
000000

943 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166 1,166
011't11

1,865 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143 2,143
1.O29 1.045 1,045 fi.O27t G,141
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SECTORI POWER AND UTILITIES
GUGGENHEIM
!fltmr rElottctt
Gfir.lDlEtanml|-a
I irftrt lrless dErd5rd

ES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
Curfeht Liabilities:

Short-term debt
Accounts Payable
Accrued inlerest, payroll and taxes
Derivative liabilities
Liabilities held for sale
Other

Total current liabilities

Long-Term Debt
Long-term debt
Junior subordinated notes payable:

ffiliates
Other

Total long-term debt

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
Defened income taxes and investment tax credits
Asset retirement obligations
Derivative liabilities
Regulatory liabilities
Other

Total deferred credits and other liabilities

Total liabilities

Noncontrolling lnterest
Subsidiary Preferred Stock

Common Shareholders' Equity
'Cornmon stock-no par
Other paid-in capital
Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total common shareholders' equity

1,435

8,021 8,119

23,245

AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC esiimates.

022

945

600
n

5

1

17 896

3 457

3 932

842
4,083

553

7,551

1,824

2,173

5,334

tto

515

0

1,544

527

0

5,736

19,597

0

19,790 20,048

00

21,353

7,577

1,645

0

2,119

I 3,366

42,740

405

0

7 477,

1,512

U

2,130

1,782

7,414

1.887

2,285

1.873

1 3,459

4s,046

938

0

1

43,087 43,323

433 684

00

6,170 6,530

00
6,2s0 6,278

6,606 6,680

00
6,487 6,458

4,802 4,78s 6 028 6,028

670 589 685 774

583 561 800 595

0000
1 .463 1.331 1

6,028 6,028 6,028 6,028

774 774 774 774

595 595 595 595

0000
430 1.430 1.430 1

5,334 6,028 6,028 6,028 6,028 6,028
726 774 774 774 774 774

000000
515 595 595 595 595 595

000000
1.430 '.t.430 1.430 1.430

7,518 7,266 9,027 8,827

20,807 21,406 23,356 24,953

0000

8,827 8,827 8,82f 8,827

2s,054 24,661 24,767 24,874

0000

8,119 E,827 8,827 8,827 8,827 8,827

20,048 24,953 24,874 23,658 22,N8 20,773

1 5.351 5.351 5.351

7,536 7,666 8,675 8,194

1,916 1,941 2js3 2,153

0000
2,354 2,318 2,597 2,597
1.980 1.939 2.248 ?

30,405 30,012 30,118 30,?,25

8,194 8,194 8,194 8,194

2 153 2,153 2,153 2,153

0000
2,591 2,597 2,597 2,597

7,414 8,194 8,194 8,194 8,194 8,194
1,887 2,153 2,153 2,153 2,153 2,153

000000
2,285 2,597 2,597 2,597 2,597 2,597
1.873 2.248 2.248 2,248 2.248 2,248

13,786 13,864 15,673 15,'t92

45,490 45,917 53,407 54,323

1 ,135 1,200 1,234 1,234

0000

6,778 8,160 8,592 8,742

0000
6,s65 6,58s 6,837 7,048

15,192 15,192 't5,192 15,192

54,424 54,031 54,137 54,2U

1,234 1,234 1,234 1,234

0000

8,892 9,982 10,132 10,282

0000
7,244 7,331 7.429 7,476

71\ t471\ ,471\ t471

13,459 15,192 15,192 15,192 15,192 '15,192

45,046 54,323 54,2U 53,028 51,668 50,143

938 1,2y I ,234 1,2U 1 ,234 1,234
o00000

6,680 8,742 'tO,282 10,882 't1,482 12,082
000000

6,458 7,048 7,476 8,075 8,674 9,230
74\ G71\ G71\ A71\ G71\ @71

f 5,66s 16,U2 17,090 11,28f 12,664 15,319 17,287 18,486 19,685 20,841

72,107 72,462 72.765 648 70,875 72,76
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

! DTE ENERGy (DTE, BUY, $106 pr, $99.60)

Post Michigan Energy policy, DTE now remains a block and tackle story with ample
growth prospects at Midstream.

Reaffirming our BUY rating and raising our price target to $106 from $104. We
expect DTE to meet or exceed its growth targets driven by capital investment outlays
in the regulated utilities and execution of midstream initiatives for additive growth.

Energy legislation passage in Ml, which was merely upside, helps long-term
generation planning, removes overhangs on Retail Open Access (ROA), and is
constructive for utilities in general - good execution by Management to get it passed

in the 11tn hour. $hares currentlytrade in line with regulated electric utilities on
consensus'18 earnings, which we think presents good value with DTE having
higher growth prospects, a constructive regulatory backdrop, an ever-growing
midstream presence and leverage to more cyclical aspects of the energy value
chain. We reiterate our Buy rating with shares continuing to present an attractive

return - one of the stocks to own in the current rate cycle given the fasfgrowing
cyclical aspect of its energy business.

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2A20 al $6.07/$6.46 versus street
consensus of $6.021$6.29. This new outlook captures the growth of Gas Storage &
Pipeline given the expected 2018 in-service of Nexus Pipeline among other items
including the 0.2BCf/d expansion of the Millennium pipeline in2H18. contribution from

the recent AGS/SGG midstream acquisition, distribution spend, new gas assets etc.
DTE has no shortage of growth opportunities but rate inflation remains the governing

concern.

Updating our ?016/2017n418 EPS estirnates to $5.30/$5.39/$5.77 versus prior
estimates of $5.37/$5.27l$5.66; in line with consensus estimates of
$5.2715.33/$5.70. We adjust'16 to account for lower-than-expected sales at P&lP

and increased parent drag. Throughout the forecast period, we arrive at *5o/o annual

earnings growth at DTE Electric and 7o/o gas LDC groMh, by modeling ROEs

averaging 10% at electric and 10.5% at gas througn'171'181'19. Our estimates also

comprise of -13% non-utility earnings growth mostly at Gas Storage & Pipeline

through its recent acquisition, NEXUS and various expansion projects. We continue
to assume very modest contribution from energy trading. See models further down.

Key catalyst to watch for ln 2017: NEXUS pipeline development rnilestones. We

anticipate a final ruling from FERC in 1Q17 on DTE's Nexus pipeline, afterwhich,
construction will proceed - we continue to forecast NEXUS meeting the expected in

service of 4Q 1 7 as we do not expect any delays. We model $0.14lshare contribution
from NEXUS in 2018. Financing assumptions comprise of ST capacity and unused

credit facilities

Management's execution of Ml Energy Policy demonstrates correct team in
place - focus now can finally turn to core business. Ml wasn't a major driver of
the story, but certainly a topic of interest with investors and an incremental positive

for DTE. The capacity charge for ROA customers should cuftail customer switching,

and is positive support for new generation as well; the lRPs required from each

regulated utility within 2 years will not only support reliabitity, but also supports DTE
growth as it provides a more constructive process through which new generation can

be developed. Not a major driver for DTE, but a job well done navigating the process

and seeing this through before the end of the year with a constructive outcome - we

continue to like the story.

Valuation: We arrive at our $106 PT utilizing a sum;of-the parts analysis comprised
of: $56 for electric; $20 for gas; $12 for Powert& Industrial Projects; $23 for
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Midstrearn; zero value for Energy Trading; ($5) for corporate drag. Our $106 price

target implies 18.4xon2A1B earnings, which, in our view, is conservative given DTE's
exposure to gas midstream among other items.

Guggenheirn's DTE EP$ Estimates

20154 1.65A 0.76A

2016E 1.52E 0.984

Prior

2017E 1.36E 1.12E

Prior 1.27E 1.10E

2018E 1.49E 1.21E

Prior 1.35E 1.20E

2019E 1,538 1.27E

2020E 1.62E 1.36E

Source: Company reports,

1.40A 1.0sA 4.854
1,974 0.83E 5.30E 5.27E

0.91E 5.37E

1 .79E 1.11E 5.39E 5.33E

1.48E 1.42E 5.27E
'1 .90E 1.18E 5.77E 5.70E

1.58E 1.53E 5.66E

2.02E 1.24E 6^07E 6.02E

2.16E 1-32E 6.46E 6.29E

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estirnates.

Risks: DTE risks mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric
utilities, including: 1) rate case risk,2) lower capex outlook, and 3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model. Decline in allowed ROE.
Every 50bps change in ROE is approximately $0.20/share in EPS. Lower spending
outlook. Forecasted spending below our *$2B/year estimate can impact our
assumptions for 5% EPS growth.
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GUGGENHEIFT
DTETOFA.
aottot'oA'tE FTaAraGtAta

INCOME STATEMENT

s.Wiiiil*iiiit
:.1$*$Ilirii9:i$$(

2,984 2,268 2,598

1,053
863
(46)

162
34

YI

1

2,87

1.329
664

353

1.286 ',t.326 1,545 't,158

134
327

105

4

65

4.7Vo

1

4.8% 4.8%

ffi $N{
2,566 2,262 2,92ETotal Operating Re venues

oberating Expenses

Fuel & Purchased Por,ver

ODeration & Meintenance

,PER/ DTE2 Costs / (Sarings)

Depreciation & Amortization
Seeuritization Amortization
Syntuel D&A
Taxes Otherthan Income
Asset (Gains) / Losses, net

Total Operating Expenses

cmss Margin
Operating Income
EBITDA

Other (lncome) / Deductions

lnleresl ExDense

Interest Expense (Securitization)

Interesl Income
Other lncome
Other Expenses

Total Other (lncome) / Deductions

Weighted lnterest Rate (%)

Minority Interests
lncome Before lncome Taxes

Efiectile Tax Rale (%)

lncome Tax Provision
Olher/Tax Credits

,,,i',l.El ln"ot" Tax Provision

Income Elefore Accounting Change

Discontinued Operalions
Cum. Efiect ofAccounting Change

Rdported Eamings

Adjustnents
Operating Eamings

ReporGd EPS

Adjustmenls
Operating EPS

I AOq

cIz
(46)

165

44

100

1 131

588
(46)

91
(1)

193
u
oz
s7

942
839
(46)

176
44

91

18

112 114
32
{2) (4)

(4e) (5s)

917

461
626

107

(4)

10

1,341

562
(46)

209
20

9U

1 ,537
508
(46)

210
20

2,746

1,234
944

2,705

1,193
741
(46)

222
zu

94

2,577

1,249
9rl4

232
15

91

948
770
(46)

225
20

qq

218
20

87

1,269
841
(46)

228
15

86

1

30.9%

122

122

273

$1.53
$0.12

135 367

19.3% 27.8%

26 102

26 102

109 265

60

(33.3%

80

108.0

273 't09

21.4 27.O

265

$0.61 $1.t18

$0.1

14

251136

S0 .15

$0 60

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

4,778
3,287

(184

1,018
32

1,225 '1,131 1,s91 1,552

2,224 2,005 2,391 2,485

1,512 't,468 1,725 1,628

112 1 13 1 13 135
1111

(11) (3) (3) (3
(s2) (57t (51) (43
871210

4A2 41 601 392
704 636 829 624

120 122
11
(3) (4)

(22) (28)

10 10

(2) (3

(28) (48

10 10

4.6Vo 4.7% 4.60/o 4.

105 101 105 8s

s30 202 448 229

25.2% 24.8% 24.6% 35.001

83 s0 110 80

83 50 110 80

247 ',ts2 338 149

35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.00r

131 109 173 107

| 109 173131 109 173 107

244 202 322 200

26.0 24.O 15.0

$1.38 $0.85 t1.88 10.83
$0.14 $0.13 $0.0E $0.00

31-36 J't.12 $1.79 $'t.11
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0-00

t1.s2 30.98 E1,97 s1.36 51.12 $1.79 $1.11
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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Nel.lncome
Depreciation, Depl. & Amort.
Defened Income Taxes
Gain on Sale of Syntuel
Gain on Sale of lTc/Other, net
Parlriers' Share of Synfuel Losses
Reblructuring Charges

Conlributions from Synfuel Partners
Cum. Efiect ofAccounting Changes

Accounts Receileble, net
Accrued Unbilled Rec6i\€ble
Acorued GCR Re\enue
ln\enlones
Accrued / Prepaid Pensions
Accounts Payable
Accrued PSCR Retund

Exchange Gas Payable
Income Taxes Payable
General Taxes
RM&T Aclivities
Gas ln\€ntory Equalization
Postretirement Obligation
Other Assetg
Other Liabililies

Oiher Changes in Assets & Liab.

Net Cash from Operating

In\estlng Actiuties
PP&E Expenditures - Ulility
PP&E Expenditures - Non-Utility
Acquisitions, net of Cash
Proceeds ftom Syntuel Projects
Proceeds from Sale oflTc/Other
Restricted cash
Note Recei\€ble trom Affiliate
Proceeds from Nuclear Decom

iir*llments in Nuclear Decom
Other lnrestmenls

Net cadr Used tor Investing

Capital Contribution by Parent
Di\idends on Common Stock

Free Cash Flow Af,er Divdends

Pay-Out Ratio (%)

Financing ActiVties
lssuance ol Long-Term Debt
Rademption of Long-Term Debt
Redeinption of Securitized Debt
Short-Term Bonowings, net
lssuance of Common Stock
Repurchase of Common Stock
O'thei

Net Casfi Used for Financing

Cagh and Equilalents Beginning of Period
Net Increase in Cash & Eoui\alents

Cadr and Equivalents End of Perlod

Source. Company reports;

il:Xfiii(Ii$iiiiiisr! $]iillilXifr
274 105 zil
209 253 163
84 64 103

(10) 18 1
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iNiESilSf :r$ t$ii fi ii
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977

80

5

5

1 036
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1,050
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5

c

I 1FC
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5

5
rl43

D/6

\41
(1

I
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(240)

'132-
963-
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l25o) (1s6) (1e2)

(16) 7 (251
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(1,817
(203

(241

16

885

(8e8
l4?

(3e4) (403) (470)

(30) (34) (lU
(t12
(il5

(1,200

260 481 394

(262) 1482) (3s6)
(11) (64) (83)

21 75

t1 a7a

(620

(1,200

2

1,135
(1, 140

(1 58

468

(4e5)
(100)

(4e5)
(1 00)

(495) (4ss
(1oo) (1oo

2,029

(1,e80;

n':'

-

2,119

(2,1E0,
(400,

2 223

( 880'
(400'

2,332

(2,030
(4oo

5561 (180) (s36) (632

122) (124) (124) (131

12,zo4

150'l

(4371 (s01) (565) {.2,4s7

(r31) (131) (r31) (138

(3te60

(531

(5s51 (5e51 (5e51 {ses

(148) (148) {'t48t n4A

lz,36o

(592

(2,56O

(622

l2,2EO

(553

12,130

(685

6e (171) (372) (320)

44-5% 118.1% 47.0o/o 170.10/"

495 298 163
(1171 (1) (142) (26)

(398) - 18s 314
9-

(7)532

t/Y4

69.501

956
(286

101

;

173 (101) (201) (2,147

U.6o/. 90.37o 40.3o/o 92.6%

- JOO

(11) (302)
?

(134) (1e0)

58 2 150

(s) 1s

(5s) 7s
235

(33)

32t0
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61.801

2,796
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(8s

(33
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(zJo, \z(r) ( | 3b, \zta

ffi.lYo 73.4% 46.0% 74.2%,

450 150 300 175

o0) (20
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6'i..201

1,075

(s0
(18

(1,063

60.07

1,190
(e0
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(

60. 09
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(s0
(E

(/83
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(1 1l

f18' 302 209 2so
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51 131 (163) (30
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fi1

(17s) 98 235 2,24

37 35 32 65
(2\ (3) 34 57

2,402
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380 150 2A2 155

123 267 142 268
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123

1,O71
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7U
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n
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GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates,
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GUEEENHEIM
DTEilODE.
BOfI'OLEATED ilIAIIGIALA

BAI-ANCE SHEET

Gonsolidated Assets
Cundni Assets

Cabti & Eouislents
Restricted cash

Accounts Receimble
Cuplomer
Accrued Unbilled Rewnues
Accrued PSCR / Gas Reco\erv
Other

lnlentories
Fuel & Gas
Materials & Supplies

Defened lncome Taxes
Assets from RM&T Activities
Gas Customer Choice Def. Asset
Nole Receiwble fom Afiiliate
Other

Total Current Assets
ln\eslments

Nuclear Decom Trust Funds
Olher

Total lnve*ments
Prcperty

Property, Plant & Equipment
Less Accumulated DD&A

hlet PP&E

Olher Assels
Goodwill
Regulatory Assets
Securitized Regulatory Assets
Intangible Assets
Assets from RM&T Actilities
Prepaid Pension Assats
Other

Total Other Asssts

iil $'NW$lffi

99
24

1,534

t5

333
300
tt
74

279

37
23

1,276

72

480
323

129

163

2,575

1.236
/UU

28,121
10.

I 8,034

2,01 8

3,692

89
54

2M

267
21

1,250

87

467

326
82
56

237

't47

21

1,250

87

467
326

82
56

234

230 67
2't 21

1,25't 1.242

113 79

423 533
308 307
72 72
89 90

1U 2E9

123
21

1 250

8;

467
326

a2
u:

239

't42 268
21 21

1,250 1,250

87 87

467 467

326 326
82 82
56 56

236 235
2,788 2,691 2,700

1,262 1,267 1,199
649 654 684

1,911 1,921 1

27,124 27,579 2e,Ofi
(s,88s) (10,003) (10,147)

17,2s5 17,576 17,867

2,018 2,018 2,018
3,643 3,688 3,719

100 90 89
40 36 48
12 52 62

321 278 26E

6,134 6,162

Total Assets

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates,

2,362 2.2sa 2,595 2,65'l

1.246 1.275 1,321 ',t,321

733 826 905 905

2,793 2,667 2,792 2,670

1,321 1,321 1,321 1.321
905 905 905 905

28.273 28,371 2A.748 31,205
146) (10.076) (10,1e8)

18,127 't8,295 18,550 20,769

2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018
3.699 3,725 3,686 3,686

90 97 91 91

53 35 46 45

2,226 2,226 2,226 2,226

31,800 32,395 32,990 33,58s r 33,585
627) (10,e22) (11,16,6) (11,413)' 01,41

21,'123 21,473 21,824 22,172

2,018 2,018 2,018 2,018
3,586 3,686 3,686 3,585
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Consolidated Liabilities and Equity
Cunent Liabilities

Accounts Payable
Accrued lnterest
Dividends Payable
Accrued Payroll
Income Taxes
Shod-Term Bonolvings
Gas In\€ntory Equalization
Accrued PSCR
Cur. Port. of LTD, incl. Cap. Leases
Uabilities from RM&T Acti\,ities
Other

Total Current Liabilities

Other Liabilities
Defened lncome Taxes
Regulatory Liabilities
Asset Retirement Obligations
Unamortized lnv. Tax Credit
Uabililies from RM&T Activities
Liab:; fom Trans. & Stor. Contracts
Accrued Pension Liability
D€fefied Gains from Asset Sales
Minority Interest
Nuclear Decom
Other

Total Other Liabilities
LongFTerm Debt, net ofcunenl

Moilgage Bonds, Noles & Other
Securitizetion Bonds
Equity-Linked Securities
Trusl Prefened-Linked Securities
Capital Lease Obligations

Total Long-Term Debt
Shar€holders' Equily

Common Stock
Retained Eamings
Accumulated Other Comp. Loss

.,..T,.olul Sha reholderC Equity

iiffililiffii N

825 848 835 809
116 91 119 89
124 255 131 131

185 499
130 56

166 467
58 58

420 457

z+68 473
58 57

477 470
1,839 2,232 2,273 2,52E

3,858 3,914 4,022 3,923
665 638 sS8 569

2,022 2j57 2, 180 2,154
52 50 50 02
23 22 27 86

1,2V 1,2il 1,2il 1,2U
1 ,282_ 1 ,1U_ 1,120_ 1 , 133

13 18 21 23
1U 184 174 1Tl
(640) (677) (733) (81e

8,713 5,74 8,7't3 8,502

8,348 8,346 8,368 8,265

480 480 480 480
109815

8,E38 8,835 8,856 8,760

4,093 4,110 4,117 4.123
4,727 4,s80 4,E45 4,794
(142) (151) (1s0) (14s

8,678 8,539 E,612 8,772

idftsf-ei$I$ f,ifi$Wiffiii.t{l.t{iffi$

809
89

131

499

473
E7

470

649 745 813 813
119 91 115 115
131 269 138 138

365 't75 410 410
87

462 165 15 ',15

67 47 85 85
329 391 393 393

813
115
11e

410

15

85
?o?

813 813 E13 813
115 '115 115 115,.: ,.: ,.: ,.:

410 410 410 4',l0

15 15 15 15

85 85 85 85
393 393 393 393

813
115
i at

:
o,:

15

85
393

813
11s

'.'-

410

:
1R

85
'lo?

813
115

tt:

410

-
15

85
5UJ

813
115

138

410

1F

E5

393

z,t:26

3,923
569

2,194
62
86

1,29
1,133

zs
177

(819

2,2D9 1,883 1,959 1,969

4,006 4,026 4,140 4,160
585 572 ssz 552

2.227 2,238 2,268 2,268
60 93 89 89
96 94 99 99

1 .254 1,254 1 ,254 
7 

1 ,254
1,130 1,136 1,132 1,132

23 21 19 19
179 184 195 195

{850) (853) (863) (863

't,5b,u

4,160
5s2

2,268
89
99

1,2V
1,132

19

195
(863

't,969 1,969 1,969 1,969

4, f 80 4,200 4,220 4,240
552 5s2 552 552

2,268 2,268 2,26A 2,2e8
E9 89 89 E9

99 99 99 99
1,254' 1,2547 1,2547 12il
1,132 1,132 1,132 1,132

19 19 19 19

195 195 195 195
(853) (863) (863) (863

1,969

4,240
552

2,26E
6V

99
1,254
1,132

't9

195
(863

1,969

4,320
552

2,268
89
oa

1,2il
1,'t32

19

195
(E63

1,969

4,400
552

2,268
89
99

1,254
1,132

19
'195

(853

1,969

4,4ffi
552

2.268
dY

99
1,2U
1,132

1a

195
/863'

u,ouz

8,265

4E0

15

8,710 8,765 8,885 8,905

u.rT 8.5s1 8,6e1 10,856

480 780 780 780
121277

8,905

10,856
79

780

8,925 8,94:t 8,965 8,985

11,2fi 11,386 11,686 11,U1
79 79 61 61

780 7EO 780 780
7777

8,98s

11,841
AI

780

9,065

12,941
JO

780

9,1.15

13,791
27

780
7

t6u
7

9,225

14,586
16

8,760

4,123
4.794

n45

8,7s6 9,343 9,476 11,722

4,118 4,129 4,137 4,137
4,909 4.7e1 5,131 5,142
(140) (142\ (138) (138

l',t,722

4,137
5,142

(138

12,102 12,252 12,534 12,6E9

4,137 4,137 4,'t37
5,292 5,465 5,517
{138) {138) (138

4,137
5,238

(1 381

1 2,689

4,137
5,517

t138

'tJ, ttt4

4,137
5,931

{1 38

14,505

4,137
6,367

(1 38

15,3E9

4,137
6,E40

(138

8,772 8,887 a,77A 9,130 9,14r 9,141 9,237 9,291 9,484 9,516 9,516 9,930 1 0,366 10,E39

Total Liebilities quitv 28,068 28,350 28.654 28.662 28,662 28,564 28,769 29,462 31,737 31.737 32.233 32.'tat7 32.933 33.'159 33.159 34,727 36,08 37
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DUKE ENERGY (DUK, BUY, $85 PT, $77.75)

DUK remains lhe only pure, Iarge cap bond surrogate. We retain a BUY rating
premised on (1) NT catalyst for an analyst day that could provide potential upsrde
surprise and (2) valuation with shares trading notably below peers.

. Maintaining our BUY rating on DUK despite being neutral on pure-play bond
surrogates in 2017 - DUK recommendation is a one-off - we are lowering our
PT to $85 from $88. Despite a challenging macro backdrop, we expect an upcoming
analyst day to be a NT positive event with new growth disclosure broken out
for the first time at a segment level (i.e., Electric, Gas, Commercial, and Other).
While we aren't making a call ( . yet) that updated groMh guidance will breech the
top end of the 6% currently guided, we do expect the extra visibility into DUK's growth

drivers at a segment levelwill come as a welcome surprise with investors - many that
we speak to question the NT growth visibility given the market cap of DUK. That said,
upside surprise is also a possibility with potential midstream project
announcennents at PNY and the release of distribution investment plans at the
various utilities, which could be slzeable. We believe this potential positive event-

driven analyst day, coupled with shares trading at a notable discount to peers, still
presents a good entry point despite a tough macro backdrop, Note - if shares traded
in line wlth the group, our call eould be d!fferent today. But at this juncture, we
believe the valuation discount fails to capture a potential NT catalyst with an
upcoming analyst day.

. Introducing 2019 and 2020 EPS estimates of $5.05 and $5.18 vs. consensus
estimate of $5.01 in 2019 (not available for 2020). We are introducing 2019 and

2020 estimates of $5.05 and $5.18, modeling continued investment across DUK's

core utilities of -$7bn per year based on the longer-term outlook management shared
in early 2016 that extended through 2020, although as we mention above,

management has yet to provide a LT outlook that incorporates its recently acquired
gas distribution/midstream platform. At this juncture, we continue to modei PNY

utilities investing *$0.8bn into distribution based on prior disclosures, with gas LDCs
growing into 5-1 0% ol the consolidated business mix by the end of the decade, closer
to 10o/o with midstrearn, and potentially even higher with new opportunities stemming
from the gas platform. We anticipate incremental line of sight into potential

opportunities will come soon, as we believe management will announce an analyst
day as the LatAm acquisitions/divestitures closed.

. Updating our EPS estimates for 20161281712018 of $4.70/$4.54/$4.83 vs.
consensus estimates of $4.67/$4.641$4.82. Our 2016 estimate is unchanged,

although our 2017 estimate is lower as we remove LatAm assets from the
international segment to reflect the closing of those divestitures ahead of schedule -
DUK wasn't expecting to close the sale of its LatAm assets until 1Q17, and we
originally thought it might take longer to close these non-Brazil assets considering the

complexity across several countries. We also incorporate lower ROEs as new rates
go into effect in SC beginning January 1,2017', DUK's Progress utility will now earn

10.1% (requested 10.75%), and will not be able to file another base rate case until
2019. Note our estimates don't reflect DUK's recently acquired interest in large-scale

midstream projects that have some considerable obstacles to overcome (e.9.,

Atlantic Coast Pipeline). This could change with a more comprehensive outlook from

management that incorporates these recently acquired ventures, so we are staying

tuned.

, 2017 - watch for a potential analyst day. Following divestiture of its LatAm assets,

DUK has largely exited its internationa[operations, thus completing its transition to a
fully-regulated domestic utitity, and $hares should trade as such - as a bond

GUGGEN HEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pageo- 26A - ?61 for analyst certification and importanl disclosuresPage 111



NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNSNNNNNNffi NSNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNSNNNSSNNNNNNNSN
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Janua 2017

surrogate, that is. DUK remains the only pure, large cap bond surrogate we continue
to recomrnend, as we believe management will likely announce an analyst day
following its acquisitions/divestures, entailing a comprehensive business update with
LT outlooks provided at the segment level - including recently acquired PNY gas

utilities and its midstream platform, both of which may very likely present growth

opportunities that enhance DUK's growth trajectory, representing potential upside to
our estimates, and better positioning DUK for the relatively less constructive macro
back-drop. A cheap valuation and this potential analyst day warrants healthy upside
from current levels. in our view.

Valuation: Our $85 price target is based on our'18E EPS estimate of $4.83 and a
DUK-specific 17.5x P/E - a twoJurn premium to our regulated group target multiple

of 15x to account for constructive regulatory environments and potentially higher
growth versus what is being reflected in current fundamentals. lncorporating our
estimated 4.5% dividend yield, we arrive at a 14% ETR.

Guggenheirn's DUK EP$ Estimates

2015E 1.244 1.03A
2016E 1.134 1.07A
Prior
2017E 0.95E 1.00E

Prior 0.68E 0.BBE

2018E 1.02E 1 ,10E
Prior 1.00E 1.26E

2019E 1.08E 1.17E
2020E 1.10E 1 .21E

1.48A 0,79A 454A
1.68A 0,81E 4.70E 4.67E

0.84E 4.70E
1.96E 0.62E 4.54E 4.64E
1.55E 1.55E 4.66E
2.04E 0.67E 4.83E 4.82E
1.75E 0.88E 4.89E
2.11E 0,70E 5,05E 5.01E
2.15E O.72E 5.18E NA

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Risks to our rating and price target for DUK mainly encompass traditional risk
factors inherent with all electric utilities including: 1) rate case risk; 2) lower capex
outlook; and 3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression

rnodel.
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coil*otsprTF FFlAracrlr-s

@ffiffiffiffircffi HrcrcEEre
6.055 ,$ 589 6 483 5.334 2J,471 5 62.2 5,4A4 6,021 5,332 23.259 s,487 5,506 6.AS 5,027 22,517 22,455 22.059 21,A12
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2045 1,339 2174 160i1 7,662 1,635 1591 20Sl 1,719 7,0!6 1,629 1,552 21aA 1,656 6,9t6 7,010 7,11! 7,lgt
777 794 n4 803 3,141 313 Aa1 78 3,21.1 738 he 753 760 2,997 3,102 3,210 3,317

'1.426 1,422 1,426 1,597 5,t71 r.460 1,431 1.5t1 1,$a 6,005 1,18 1,394 1,,116 1/70 5,72t 6,71, 5,t10 5,t06
279 293 419 1,255 257 83 3O3 276 t,t59 266 292 271 1.14 \14 r,l'15 1,1rt!

4,623 4,356 ,1,63a 4,450 11,127 ,1.295 1,149 a,7r5 4,378 17,517 4,21A 1,110 /t.63a 4271 17,2m 17111 1Tt57 l7,azl

t1i 26 21 37 195 60 2i 17 eS 197 117 126 68 114 424 408 278

(111) 111

1344
(lefr) (10)

a)S
(t)

359

Revenues:

Operating Expenses:
Natural Gas Purchased
Fuel & Purchased Pov\€r
D&A
Operating & Maintenance Expense
Property Taxes & Other

Total Operrting Expenses

Other Operating Income
Gains on Sale of Assets

Operating Income
% Meryin

Other Income & Expenses
Equity in Unconsolidated Affiliates
Oth€r.lncrme & Expenses

Total

Interest Expense
EBT

tax
Income from Continuing Ops -Adjusted

Non GAAP Adjuslments
Prefe116d

Net lncome -Adjusted

1 455 1,246 1,688 1.333 1,145 1 162 { rao 1,366 2.264
23%

3A t' 307
13 23 17 16 69

37 95 74 127 363 47 1a7 39 297 a30 29 2a4 34 309 t,259 ZO17 2,7t? 4,5,1

1,137 934 1.357 706 4,1rrl 904 74S 1,514 940 a,167 1,013 1127 2.105 646 1,tl*! 4,971 5,1e7 5.339

7t3 600 937 a9! &30a 691 5i0 1.0!a 562 1t17 653 ao,l 1J.5A $0 t,l!9 3.341 a,$7 t,576
to2 115 t9 41 3t0 A5 229 109 aA

3,1 tt8 739 1,163 3,241 1,358 3,1 39 3,341

4,135
1gyo

I is (50) 37

715

.9!rg!il!!-|1'24li'06|i'4!.0.79|49r'l.13'1'o7'1.63t0a1$70l0'95|1.o0!1's6|D'629(a|*8l5.0!|5.l!

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Other
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Other working capilal
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Duke Ohio
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DEI

Progress Carolinas
Progress Florida
Comm Power & Other
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Change in LTD
Dividends Paid to Shareholders
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Div. Source From Ohio
Div. Source From DEI

Div. Source From lndiana
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Progress Florida
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Common Stock issuance
Share repurchase
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Source: Company repofis; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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ruYN;il 6YN; BUY,-$ilpi, gb ,;l
Key questions: IPH outcome,Iexas coal retirements and de-levering/asset sales.

. Reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our price target to $14 from $21. With
the completion of the sale of Elwood and acquisition of ENGIE, several other NT
catalysts could be at play including: (1) NT asset sales/further de-levering - hopefully
something announced as early as YE resulis (ENGIE mitigation plan could also be a
good data point), (2) winter weather/bounce in gas, (3) Texas coal retirements coming

to a head in '17 etc. We expect DYN to prioritize its focus on continuing to de-
lever at a modest pace to achieve closer to its 4.5x target leverage ratio by 2018
* we model further out by YE '20. This includes a $1.3bn planned debt reduction
and several other levers to pull, including ENGIE synergies, cash flow improvement
plans and potentialasset sales. The completion of the ENGIE acquisition coupled
with IPH restructuring should further lower DYN debt levels but more is needed,
in our view - investors we talk to want to see more asset sales in '17, which
should not only bring to light true asset values through a NT public mark but
also serve as a source of further debt pay downs. We reiterate our BUY rating

and expect shares to continue to bounce back from the recent sell off but key items
could take some time to play out.

. We are introducing EBITDA estimates tor 2019 and 2A2A of $1.48b and $1.58b
vs consensus estimate for 2019 and 202A of $1"42b and $1.62b. These estimates
are driven by curves marked to the 12122 forwards.

. Updating our 201612017nA18 EBITDA estimates to $1.05b/$1.31b/$1.56b; vs.
consensus estirnates of $1.02bl$1.31b/$1.54. Our updated estimates incorporate
12122116 fonvard curves; iower estimates through 2018 reflect lower power prices vs.

the September 2016 curves that drove our prior estimates, coupled with ENGIE major
maintenance O&M and asset shutdown costs, which were mostly offuet by lower
interest expense from de-levering and $90mm of ENGIE synergies remaining on track
(likely conservative). We also incorporated the updated hedge position at all three
segments and we note that DYN goes into 2017 with *43o1o of MISO capacity open
for sale through 24rc12024, with another 35mm MWH of unhedged volume from
ENGIE. Other key drivers in our model include select plant uprates. further ENGIE
synergies, new coal contracts etc.

. IPH restructuring approval is the key NT catalyst; continued de-levering in
focus. IPH restructuring is moving along with the recent filing for court approval of
prepackaged plan; as we mentioned in previous notes, a tentative agreement would
be a constructive resolution, in ourview, with a $615mm reduction in debt and $30mm
net cash to DYN from lPH, which would net against new DYN notes, leaving only

$180mm of incremental net debt; management actually expects net-debVEBlTDA io
come down another 0.5x. We expect DYN to continue to de-lever the balance sheet
with the ENGIE acquisition and IPH restructuring now moving in the rearview. We
model DYN reaching its leverage targets by YE 2A2A - our Net DebUEBITDA
estimates are 5.8x in '18; 5.2x in "19;4"0x in '20" This should further ease investors'
concern around DYN's liquidity issue, which is just optics from our standpoint. We
also continue to monitor regulatory outcomes in DYN's service territory and
surrounding de-regulated regions given the message it sends through to the viability
of the entire de-regulated/merchant business model- moves in lllinois and New York
caused a lot of angst among IPP investors. Next up could be PA, NJ and CT. These
could be key negative developments in '17 but likely contained.

. Valuation -We value lPPs, including DYN, using an unlevered discounted cash flow
methodOlogy before accounting for gro*th CapEx through 2A24 Erminal year at
which point we apply a DYN-specific 7x asset-weighted terminal multiple. Our
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valuation is pro forma for ENGIE and also incorporatet, ($t72mm) NPV for DYN's
future asset retirement obligations (ARO) related to Coal Combustion Residual (CCR)

spending and NPV of NOLs. We subtract net debt of -$8.9bn to arrive at an equity
value of $2.28, or price target of $14lshare.

1934
187A

222A
262E
303E
333E
.IRFF

404E
4B5E
320E

415E

326E 386E

382E 4528
375E 450E

462E 546E
392E 380E

376E 460E

8504
1,050E 1023E

1,067E

1,314E 131lE
1,533E

1,555E 1543E

1,894E

1,475E 1418E
't,577E 1622E

350A
350A

Guggenheirn's EBITDA EPS Estimates

20154 B5A

2016E 2514
Prior
2017E 269E

Prior 314E

2018E 326E

Prior 402E

2019E 383E

2020E 325E

Source: Company repofis, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks

Commodity price risk: lf natural gas prices fall. wholesale power prices will likely fall,

limiting Power margins. DYN is still inherently a long natural gas call, with gas the

marginal price setter in PJM, MISO, New England, and New York.

EnvironmentaliPolicy risk: Environmental regulations including Effluent Limit

Guidelines (ELG), Coal Combustion Residual (CCR), waste water discharge 316(b),

Mercury Air Toxics Standards (MATs), and other EPA rules such as the Clean Power

Plan could require increased spending. Permits and compliance with these
regulations require significant capital and operating expenditures. Considering timing

to comply with these regulations and costs, some retirements of plants could be

accelerated. Changes to ihese regulations could increase costs of operating these
plants and/or increase competition.

Operational risks: DYN's fleet could experience unforced outages or other operational
issues that are inherent risks of the power generation business.
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EIJECEI-'IHEIlTl
Dynsgy
Gonnolldated Financlals {$mm 1
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i coNSoLtDATED EDTSON (ED, NEUTRAL, $73.72)

Multi-year rate plans locked in for core utilities, managing direction af REV, and
pursuing gas mrUstream and/or electric transmission investment opportunities;
still no word on Harlem.

' Maintaining our Neutral stance as the rising interest rate environment is less
constructive for traditionally yield-oriented utilities. We believe ED's
fundamental story remains strong, although the high-quality yield-oriented investment
proposition that commanded a premium through the regulated rally will be under
pressure from a steeper yield curve. Below-average growth doesn't help in this
environment. although ED locked in multi-year rate plans at its flagship NYC utility
and has managed to get REV back to a more realistic level, which should allow
management io turn focus back toward budding growth aspirations; enhancing
growth with quality, regulated-like investments should better position ED in a rising

rate environrnent. However, investment further upstream should be weighed against
shifts away from ED's risk-off proposition. We would also note ED is naturally hedged
against rising rates to some extent with formulaic ROEs; we anticipate an uplift of the

shares coming out of its multi-year rate plans in 2019.

. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $4.61/$4.70 vs. consensus 2019

estimate of $4,59. We are introducing estimates of $4.61 and $4.70 for 2019 and

2020 based on a continued annual utility investment of -$3bn, earning an average
ROE of 9.5o/o-11.0o/o. Our growth estimate steps up in 2019 as we assume CECONY
ROEs revert back toward 1Ao/olrom the 9% authorized in their current multi-year rate
plan; as a reminder, allowed ROEs are determined formulaically in NY (a blend of
CAPM and DDM). Our estimates also reflect tapered solar investment ($400mm/yr)
in line with management's latest plans; we likely saw capital allocated to solar plateau

at $1.2bn in 2016E, and solar now shares ED's non-utility investment runway with

midstream gas infrastructure oppoftunities - Our estimates don't reflect additional
gas midstream or electric transmission investments, this would represent potential

upside to our current outlook.

' Updating our 201612A17n01A EPS estimates to $3.97/$4.10/$4.29 vs. consensus
estimates of $3.96/$4.15/$4.33, Our lower estimates in 2017 and 2018 reflect the
lower ROE authorized for CECONY Electric and Gas in their multi-year rate

agreements (currently pending PSC approval); we now model 9.0%-9.3% ROEs at

CECONY through 2018 vs. 9.5% in our prior estimates, partly offset by slightly higher

ratebase.

' Uncertainty around potential fines/penalties stemming from the Harlem gas
explosion carries into 2017. We have yet to see final resolution of the 2014 Harlem
gas explosion from NY regulators, so ED continues to carry the risk of potential

fines/penalties, although these concerns have not been a primary focal point for
investors as was the case with similar events (e.9., PCG's San Bruno explosion). As

a reminder, StaffS.jn.qide_n!-tgp_p_fi alleged gas safety violations and regulatory
failures, and referenced penalties for each violations as well as continuing violation
penalties; as a bookend, we estimated maximum potential continuing violation
penalties could reach upwards of $1bn if applied to each day since the underlying
gas equipment in question was placed in-service. However, we do not believe
penalties wiil reach this extreme, as it doesn't feel like San Bruno to us; we would

also note the NY commission has allowed violations to drag-on for considerable
periods of time wiihout resolution in the past, so we won't be holding our breath as

we wait.
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Valuation: We apply our group average 15.5x regulated utility target multiple to our
2018 EPS estimate of $4.29 to arrive at a fair value estimate of $67.

Guggenheim's ED EPS Estimates

20154 1.244 0.78A 1.44 0.62A 4.08A
2016E '1.18A 0.604 1.51A 0.69E 3.97E 3,96E

Prior 0.72E 4.01E
2017E 1.10E 0.62E 1.59E 0.79E 4.10E 4.15E

Prior 1.10E 0.71E 1 .64E 0.70E 4.16E

2018E 1.16E 0.64E 1.65E 0.85E 4.29E 4.33E
Prior 1.16E 0.74E 1 .70E 0.76E 4.36E

2019E 1.24E 0.70E 1.758 0.92E 4.61E 4.57E
2020E 1.26E 0.70E 1.78E 0.95E 4.70E NA

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, Ll-C estimates.

Risks: Risks to our valuation for ConEd mainly encompass traditional risk factors

inherent with all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook,
and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model. lf
any of the above-mentioned items turn out to be more favorable versus our model,
shares could breach our fair value per share estimate.
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FTIFCENHE:ITI
GOl| EDISOT{ MODEL
GOIISOLI DATED FI]IAHGIALS

Operating Revenues
Electric
Gas
Steam
Non-utilty

Total Operating Reven ues

Operatang Expenses
Purchased power
Fuel
Gas purchased for resale
Other operations and maintenance
lmpairment charges- unregulated assets
Depreciation
Taxes, other than income
lncome taxes

Total oporating oxpenses

Operating Income

Othor lncome
lnvestment and other income
AFUDC Equity
Other deductions

Total'other income (deductaons)

Intenest Expense
Interest on long-term debt
Other interest
Allowance for borrowed funds used during construction

Net'lnterest Expense

lncome from Gontinuing Operations
Operating lncome Adjustments (non GAAP)

Net Income (Non GAAP)

Beginning period share count
Share additions
Ending period share count

Avorago Number of Shares Outstanding ( Dilutod)

Reported EPS
EPS from discontinued operations

ffi ffi ffi ffiW Eil ffi ffiffi ffi ffi ET ffi ffi ffi ffiffi ]TITFI ET.fifiT EH @
lQA 2QA 3QA 4AA 2OI5A IqA 2QA 3QA 4QE 2016E IQE 2QE 3QE 4QE 2017E 2018E 2019E 2O2OE

2.135 2.040 2,762 1,895 8,832 r,912 2,035 2,759 1,895 8.612 1,857 1,843 2,745 1,860 8,306 8,474 8,726 8,843
732 324 23i 416 1.709 675 336 235 409 1,656 685 338 2X1 412 1.666 1,6B0 1,694 1,708
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'8 
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j'/4 3?6 IBD 2S6 1 384 31) 338 350 320 1 ,318 359 341 394 363 1 .497 1 .528 1 ,513 1 ,526
3,6162,78g3,4432,70712'65E3.1562,7g43,4172,72o12,

884 660 860 568

1'A 31 3i 31

2fr2 8S 64 80

814 $ii2 869 859

2.972 631 558 798

247 'i1 33 29

495 t58 81 81

3.344 787 020 840

(1C4i

1,130 297 302 3C5

1,937 51C 4$5 528

60s 164 124 3t4

2i') 276 285

457 458 504

1!|9 101 24$

290

478

56

nEA

36r

28r-

732

570

JZ

56

874

310

332

133

2,617 664

165 i1
386 147

3,321 799

(104)
1,214 245

I,855 346

735 206

OJJ

59

013

250

330

114

899 571 2,767 2.769 2,770 2.772
29 32 165 165 165 165
42 66 314 31 5 315 31 5

860 875 3,348 3,350 3,352 3,354

259 't ,008 1 ,087 1 .1 S0 1 ,262
330 1.366 1.375 1.386 1 ,392
150 766 807 867 eS2

3,089 2,417 2,862 2,362 10.730 2,678 2,403 2,791 2,t17 10,189 2,479 2,231 2 2,291 9,734 s,868 10,046 10,151

1.826 ltE

3s 4 15 5l

1,899 2,061 2,147 2,238 2,294

5 14 12 2

11.,2 5223-7
i2i {5) i4) {4) (16} (si (6r (s} (5) (21) (5i (5) (s) (5) (1e} i1e) (1s} (1e)
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24
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179 460
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2S3

1
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0
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?94
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370 219

{s} 9

365 228
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- (0)

2gr 293

294 294

1.21 0.78
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i4)
424

1,1 98
o

1,201

293
0

293
294

4.08

'|,251
(52|

1 ,199

2S3
10

303
302

3.97

1,245 1,308 1,409 1,442

1,245 1,308 1,409 1,442

303 304 3M 304

0000
304 304 304 304

303 30'l 304 304

303 304 305
111

304 305 306
304 306 306

4.10 4.25 4.61

306
1

307
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4.70079159062

EPS from cumulative effect of changes in acct. principlet
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GLII=GHNHEIlT|
GOH EDISOI{ MOD=L
GOFSOLI DATED FIHAHCIA|*S

ffi ffi ffi ffi EEI ffiffi ffi-,ffi ffi ffiffi Elr{ ffi ffi ffi ffi#ffi Eitrf;l E}Ir EErn }IDltf,

25,41) 25.741 25,998 25 35E 26,s58 26 01$ ?0,9(j1 27,239 28.244 28.244 29,033 29,821 -?0,010 3't,398 31.398 34,55S 37 ,662 40,765
6,223 6,329 $,46fi 0,858 6,858 6,967 7,102 7,?.53 7,253 7 ,253 7,253 7,253 7,253 7,253 7 ,253 7 ,253 7 ,253 7 .253
2,'L$,) 2..288 2,300 2,336 2,336 2,355 2,368 ?.,374 2,374 2,374 2:Jt4 2,314 2,374 2,3i4 2,374 2,374 2,374 2,374

57 2.6rt7 2,65i 2,657 2,657 2.657 2,657 2,657 2,657
36,378 36,E75 37,310 38,174 38,174 38,564 39,045 39,523 40,528 40,s?E 41,3't7 42,105 42,834 43,682 43,68? 46,843 49,946 53,049

28.676 29,049 29,370 30,130 s0,r30 30,390 30,i40 31,072 3't,767 31,767 32,310 32,849 33,383 33,912 33,912 35,986 37,899 39,741

29,623 30,045 30,476 31,133 31,133 3't,505 31,888 32,358 33,053 33,053 33,596 34,135 34,669 35,198 35,198 37,272 39,185 41,O27

Asse.ts
Utility Plant at original cost

Electric
Gas
Steam
General

Total
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Plant in service, net
Construction work in progress

Net Utility Plant
Non-utility plant
Unregulated generating assets
Non-utility property
Non-utility property held for sale
Construction work in progress
Net Non-utility plant

Net Plant
Curront Assets

Cash and temporary cash investments
Restricted cash
Accounts receivable
Accrued unbilled revenues
Other receivables
Fuel oil, at average cost
Gqs. in storage
Materials and supplies
Prepayments
Current assets held for sale
Other current assets

Tdtal purrant asseG

Investments
Deferred Charges Regulateory and Noncurrent Assets
Goodwill
lntangible assets
Prepaid pension costs
Regulatory assets
Other deferred charges and noncurrent assts

Total

8325i2 859 1,121

261 261 351 441 586 731

1.127 1,127 1,12i 1.12r- 1,127 1,171

731 1,266 1,801 2,336
1.127 1,127 1,127 1,127

1Bl 403 425 244 244 ri{,ii ',i 12 421 421 421 421 421 421 421 42'l 421 421 421

il7
6

1 444
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332

429429429429429429429a2]

2
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42S
j
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43'J
1,0$4 1.1-q4 1,052

J61 387 30C
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321 3-3E 350

944 61 862 150 369

3rc1033
1,052 1.C85 95'1 1,157 1,157

360 285 305 3i3 373
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350 342 321 33s 335

369 177 207 524 307

33333
1,157 1,157 1,157 1,157 1,157

373 373 373 313 373

165 165 165 165 165

335 33.5 335 335 33s

(710) (535) (475l.

333
1 ,157 1,157 1,157
373 373 373
165 165 165
335 335 335

307
3

't,157
373
165
335

58019?11717733074 iir

4?.4 0]8 52S n{r, 646 49() 551 391 391 391 391 391 391 391 391 391 391 391

3,398 3,679 3,505 3,836 3,836 3,1E5 3,499 3,'154 3.373 3,373 3,3E1 3,211 3,528 3,311 .3,311 2,234 2,469 2.529

484 884 8S5 1,9'13 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,931 1,e31 1,931

429 429

33
42't

2

429
z

429

L

B,SCri 8,546 8.445 8,0',i6

215 2t3 242 10$

8,0s6 7,933 7,ti$0 7 .544 7 ,526
186 198 2{Ji} 352 352

7,526 7,508 7,491 7,473 7,455 7,455 7,384 7,s13 7,242
352 352 352 352

9,553 9,301 9,1't9 8,7r3 8,713 8,5s9 8.399 0.325 E,307 8,307 8,289 8,272 8,254 E,236 8,236 8,165 8,094 8,02s
1^'352

48.47s 49.096 50,956 50,956 55,029

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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EUGGENHHITTI
GO]I EDISOil HODEL
GOXSOLTDATED FIT*AilCIALS

ffi ffi ffi ffiffi Effi ffi ffi ffi ffifr$ffi Etfr ffi ffi Wffi ffiffi EtirEEr Etlll:tIil EH @

12,7y 12,.88 13 040 13,C52 13,052 13,193 r3,9s0 14,25i 14,274 14274 14,418 14,410 14,710 14,760 14.760 '.t5.283 15,879 16,480

11,e94 11.92s 11,521 1? C00 12,006 12.?.:a2 t1,'i41 13,74i 14,597 '14,597 14.826 15 204 15,583 15,661 15,661 15,589 16,089 15,589
24,455 24,111 24,561 25,058 29,058 25,415 2t,697 28,014 28,871 28,871 29,243 29,620 30,293 30,421 34,421 30,872 31,968 32,089

99S9 98$88 8B8B8B8B8
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3,62e 3 4?0 3,068 2.911

r58 ',:51 t46 765

191 193 19t 24?

2,4 ?4 11 3'J

185
2,911
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170 170
2 197 2 197
7s2 752
754 254
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193 18S 17C 170

2 599 7.42.3 2.197 2 197

7ii7 75$ r52 752
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92 33 52 5?

170 1t0 170 170

2,1s7 2,19i 2,197 2,191

752 752 752 752

254 254 254 254

52 52 52 52

170 170 170
2,197 2,197 2,197

752 752 752
254 254 254
52 52 52

Liabilities
Gapitalization

Common shareholders' equity
Preferred stock of subsidiary
Long-term debt
Total capitalization
Minority interests

Noncurrent liabilities
Obligations under capital leases
Provision for injuries and damages
Pension and retiree benefits
Superfund and other environmental costs
Noncurrent liabilities held for sale

Other noncurrent liabilities
Total noncurrent liabilities
Curront Liabilities

Long-term debt payable with one year
Notes payable
Accounts payable
Customer deposits
Accrued taxes
Accrued interest
Accrued wages
Current liabilities held for sale

Other current liabilities
Total Cunent Liabilities

Dsferred Credits and Regulatory Liabilities
Defened income taxes and investment tax credits
Regulatory liabilities
Other deferred credits

4,781 4,574 4,214 4.142 4,142 3,890 3,651 3,125 3.425 3,425

34G

601
1.1 13

356
41

202
1n1
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51S 1,245 1,ifr(i 1.529 1,529 1,1$g 708
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180 131 1$0 13$ 1 36 190 r39
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Bg 150 60

rj4{j 346
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r,113 1.1't3

355 356

41 41

itL zuz

101 101

346 346
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1.1 13 1,1 13
356 356
41 41

202 202
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346 346
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41 41
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345 346 345 346
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101 101 101 101100 100 90 97

240 142 165 89

510 612 57i 70$ 706 744 iiB 831 831 831 831 831 831 831 B31 831 831 831

3,407 3,935 4,429 4720 4,720 4,436 3,903 3,591 3,591 3,591 3,591 3,591 3,591 3,59t 3,591 3,531 3,59't 3,591

9,257 9,408 9,598 9,537 9,537 9,770 9,878 10,155 10,441 10,441 10,678 10,729 11,022 11,319 11.319 12,334 '13,735 15,944
1 l]9? 1,947 1,940 1,9?i 1,977 1,85t' 1,932 1,92C 1,934 1,934 1,948 1,961 1,97s 1 989 1 989 2,044 2,099 2,154

f i0 15s ?.?tt 1 ,q-q 1 99 195 ?.C1 203 203 203 203 203 203 203 203 2a3 2o3 203
Tot.lDdl.]rdcr'd|t.fdR.!uhtoryLhb|||t|.5l1.319,||'520ll.75l1l,7l31t.7'311.!231z01112,2|81\l|E12'57El2l9
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Source: Company reportsi Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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365

279
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{1)

4S0

305

t55

{3)

alL
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z6t)

1 .199
1.214

810
(7)

1.245
1.008

878

1,308
1,087
1,015

228 424

276 285

2.4 ?04

(l) i1)

1,200 348

1,130 297

653 174

(n) (2)

1i9
302

g4

(2)

182

290

187

t2)

333 1BB 483 240

245 250 254 259

237 50 293 298

1,409 1,442
1,190 1,262
1,401 2,209

Operating Activities
Ndt lncome
Depreciation and amortization
Defened income taxes
Common equity component of AFUDC
Prepaid pension costs
Allowance for cost of removal less salvage
Othdr non-cash items
Eleclric, gas and steam rate plan charges
lmpbirment charge
Changes rn Assets and Liabilities
Accounts receivable
Materials and supplies
Prppayments
Other receivables
Other current assets
Recoverable energy costs
Accounts payable
Pension and retiree benefits
Accrued taxes
Accrued interest
Deferred charges and other regulatory assets
Deferred credits and other regulatory liabilities
Transmission congestion contracts
Other assets
Other liabilities

Net Cash Flows lrom Operating Activities

Investing Activities
Utlilty con struction expenditures
Cost of removal less salvage
Non-utility construction expenditures

Net Cash Flows Used in lnvesting Activities

Financing Activities
Net payments of short-term debt
Retirement of long-term debt
,SubJssuance of long-term debt
Parent lssuance of long-term debt
Application of funds held for redemption of LT debt
lssuance of common stock
Refunding of prefened stock
Debt issuance costs/other
Common stock dividends

Net Cash Flows from (used in) Financing Activities

Net change in cash
Beginning cash balance

Ending cash balance

Source: Company reports;
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! EDISON INTERNATIONAL (EIX, NEUTRAL, $72.10)

Uncertainty on several fronts; awaiting updates on SCE rate filing, ROE extension,
SO/VGS settlement, MHI dispute, and Edison Energy strategy, to name a few.

Maintaining our Neutral stance as we await progress/resolution on several
fronts, with a value-destructive regulatory environment in GA, and a relatively
less constructive macro back-drop for regulated utilities. We are looking for
updates on SCE's rate case, whether the authorized ROE can be extended,

discussions with parties to the recently re-opened SONGS settlement. the dispute
with MHI (7011.TYO, NC, JPY538.30), Edison Energy business plans and strategy,

to name a few; we remain on the sidelines as we await progress, and as the macro

back-drop has become less constructive for regulated utilities facing a steeper yield

curye. In our view, EIX's fundamental story remains strong, with above-average
growth frorn solid utility operations and a strong management team taking the
reins, although too early for us to rnake a call with so many areas of uncertainty.
We would also note EIX has a natural hedge against rising rates to some degree,

with formulaic ROEs that adjust when rates move beyond an established threshold.

lntroducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $4.76/$5.27 vs. con$ensus estimates of
$4.73/$5.32. We are introducing estimates of $4.76 and $5.27 lor 2019 and 2020

based on utility investment of -$Sbn per year, consistent with SCE's 2018 GRC

request and driving 8.5% annual rate base and earnings growth based on -10.5%
ROEs, which we assume carry forward as EIX's currently authorized 10.45% ROE

may be extended. The 2018 GRC request includes $2.3bn of grid modernization
investment over the five-year period, a new area of focus for SCE that has not been
proposed before; we discount the first tranche of grid modernization CapEx in 2018,

as both EIX and regulators are in unfamiliar territory, although we incorporate EIX's
requested amounts in our 2019 and 2020 estimates.

Updating our 20161201712018 EPS estimates to $3.911$4.121$'4.34 vs, consensus
estimates of $3.91/$4.111$4.34. Our updated 2016 estimate is slightly higher as

productivity ($0.30) and energy efficiency ($0.0a1 benefits should suppoft some

incremental earnings above SCE's traditional rate base earnings, net of non-utility

drag ($0.12 at Edison Energy, $0 15 at HoldCo); we are now at $3.91, the mid-point
of management's 2016 outlook. Our 2017 and 2018 estimates are unchanged as they
already reflected SCE's authorized investmenVrate plans and its 2018 GRC request.

We model annual CapEx of -$4.2bn through 2018, consistent with authorized

spending levels in 2017 and slightly less than 2018 to handicap grid modernization
proposals the commission will likely be considering for the first time.

Going into 2017 with a lot of balls in the air - An oppoftunity for new leadership
taking the reins at EIX to hit the ground running. We are confident in new

leadership taking the reins at ElX, and their ability to manage a relatively busy to-do
list. We believe there are plenty of opportunities to show early successes and we look

fonruard to getting back to EIX's clean and simple regulated growth story, although we

will be on the CPUC's clock for the most paft, or potentially other stakeholders that
parlicipate in various regulatory processes. Note we aren't pafticularly concerned with

SCE's GRC or the absence of an ROE extension, not relative to the re-opened

SONGs settlement, where EIX will have to go back to various parties to discuss
possible adjustments to the settlement. Keep in mind that these discussions are set

to begin this month, and may remain an overhang over the next couple of months -
at this stage it's increasingly likely EIX will need to reach another settlement that will

likely entail fufther refunds/unrecoverables associated with SONGS.
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Valuation: We ascribe a 0.5x premium to our 15 5x regulated utility target multiple to

reflect above-average groMh coupled with relativeiy constructive rate design and

cost recovery mechanisms; we apply our E|X-specific 16x multiple to our 2018 EPS

estimate of $4.34 to arrive at a fair value estimate of $69.

Guggenheim's EIX EPS Estimates

20154 0.89A 1.154 1.15A 0.924 4.11A
2016E 0.82A 0.85A 1.29A 0.94E 3.91E 3.91E

Prior 0.90E 3.87E

2017E 0.93E 0.94E 1.45E 0.80E 4.12E 4.11E
Prior 0.93E 0.94E 1.45E 0.80E 4.12E

2018E 0.97E 0.99E f.ilE 0.85E 4.34E 4-34E
Prior 0.97E 0.99E 1.53E 0.85E 4.34E

2019E 1.06E 1.08E 1,68E 0.93E 4.76E 4.73E
2020E 1.16E 1.20E 1.87E 1.04E 5.27E 5.32E

Source: Company reponts, Guggenheinr Securities, LLC estimates.

Risk: Risks to our valuation mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with

all electric utilities including. (1) rate case risk; (2) lower CapFx outlook; (3) interest

rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risk to our fair value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2)

improved regulatory construct in CA; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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{SL|TSt5ENHHIlT|
EDIS(}III IIITERNATIONAL TIOtrEL
CORSO LI DATED FII{AIIGTflS

ffiKffiffiffiffi ffiffiffiffi ffiffiffiffi
Operating revenue

Utility (SCE)
Non utility power generation (EME)
Financial services (Edison Capital)
Parent

ODeratino revenue'l

Fuel
Purchased power
Provisions for regulatory adjustments
Other operations and maintenance
Asset impairment
Depreciation and amortization
Property and taxes
Net (gain)/loss on sale

Operating expenses

Operating income

lnterest and dividend income
Equity in income from subs
Other non operating income
lnterest exDense
Other non operating deductions
Dividends on prefeneds
Dividends on utility preferreds

EBT
Tax rate
lncome tax expense
Minority interesl

Income from continuing operations
Discontinued ops.
Tax expense (benefit) from discontinued ops.
Noncontolling interest / other

Net income

Discontinued oos.
:'Ollfer adjustments (after tax)
Gore Net lncome - Non GAAP

Reported GAAP EPS

2,508 2,901 3,757 2,319

2,512 2,908 3,763 2.340

1 ,478 't ,785 6't 7

74s 780 831
5

481 506 463
82 84 B1

1.974 2,384 3,155 2,003

2,435 2,768 3,752 2,779 2,757 3133 4,089 2,75011,485

39

11,734

ZJ

iuu

636

iu.
B9

538

(143)
(10)

396
27olo
't 06

z-/o

6
{1}

524 608

43 32
(138) (138)
(r7) (15)

18%
82

1

379 378
-43

421

(43)
I

1.15 $ 1.28
1.15 $ 1.15

337

ou
(1 36)

{17)

zJz

(71

(B

I
4

{7

37

0.91 $
0.s1 $

$ (0.24
$ (0.22

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

11,524

4.266

2,990
5

1.919
JJO

2,440 2,777 3,767 2,779

794 1.064 1,719 623

625 721 740 847
-21
477 505 521 560
92 85 32 81

2,757

802

ozJ

571
92

3133 4,089

1 075 1,736

io, ,rt
583 594

2,750

029

819

t]UD

dz

12,729

4,242

2,872

2,353
JCI

13,163

4.285

2.895

2.535
355

1,992 2,396 3,072 2,111 2,088 2,451 3,145 2,'t35

31 33 32 23
(140) (144) (47) (14s)

(6) (1 1) (e) (15i

23 23 23 23
(153) (158) (160) (165)
(15) (1 s) (1 5) (1 5)

303 228 540 498
13% -21Vq 23% 389i
38 {471 122 190

494 502 782 429
38% 38% 37% 39o/o

189 1S2 286 165

270 278 419 308
1 (2) (7)

305 310 476 264

271 276 412 308

(1) 2 7

-37-

305 310 476 264

$ 0.83 $ o.B4 $ 1.25 $ 0.94
$ 0.82 $ 0.84 $ 1.27 $ 0.94

'1 ,285

$ 3.85
$ 3.BB

$ 0.93 S 0.94 $ 1.45 $ 0.80
$ 0.93 S 0.94 $ 1.4s $ 0.80

1,429

$ 4.34
s 4.34

$ 4.76
s 4.76

$ 0.82 $ 0.85 $ 1.29 $ 0.94 0^93 $0.94 $1.4s $0.80
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GUC't3ENHEIM
EDISOI ITTERIIATIOI{AL f, ODEL
GOIISOLIDATED FIIIATGIAI.S

Operating Cash Flows
Net income
Depreciation
Cash tax adjustment
Other operating cash flow
Net change in working capital

cFo

Investing Cash Flovra
Capital expenditures, excl acquisitions
Net disposals (acquisitions)
Other investing cash flows

cFl

Financing Cash Flows
Change in bonowings
Equity raised (buyback)
Dividends issued
Olher financing cash flows

GFF

Foreign curency & other cash flow effects

Beg Cash
Change in cash
Discontinued Ops

Ending cash

Source: Company reports;

ffiffiffiffi
3.rB 406 448 (55)
485 502 528 490

204 132 848 415
(43i i236) (759) 826

1 ,117
2.0CI5

1.5SS

ffiffiffiffi ffiffiffiffi
296 303 449 s08
499 526 550 560

'ro8 (224\ (27) 29

1,285
2,063

(1 14t
20

305 310 476 264
571 583 594 605

30 31 31 29

1,355
2,353

121

1.429
2,535

121

1,565
2,734

121

1,735
2,941

121

964 804 1,065 1,676

(1,268) (e2e1 (s37) (1,0e1
(3ri) (12) zeo 179'r0 1 24 fi23

4,509

14,22s)
421

{BB)

B$3 576 1.07'l 897

(es1) (877) (S4s) (1,053
106 3B 15
11 (B) 134

3973

(3,826)
159
137

923 1,101

(1,100) (1,100) (1 100) (1 100)

898907

(4,400)

293,8 4,085

(4,500

4,42O

(5,200

4 757

(4,e00

(1,2e4) (e40) {623)

513 306 (277) (4s6
-{6

(1361 (13$) (136) (136
i64) ( 10) (34) (16

(3,892)

B6

(6)
($44)
(124\

{834) (847) (7s6} (1,053)

25 437 (88) 350

(15C) (157) (1Sri) (158)
88 i35) (58) (17\

(3,530

724

(627
(22

(1 ,1 001 (1 ,100) (1 ,1oo) (1,10o)

300 350 150 400

(174) (174J (74) (174)

(4,400)

1,200

(6e7)

(4,5001

1 150

(763j

2,000

(829

200(s (4,S001

1,000

(6e5)

313 100 (447) (614

132 115 139 134
(17) 24 (5i 27

(5BB)

132
29

(43) 2.45 (302) 1 75

161 ',t37 111 84
(241 (26) (27) 1e

75

161
(58)

226

11

24

4l

34
(23)

1276

35

{1)

126

103
(68)

503

103
(68)

387

J9
(28

1,171

o

391
r0

397

2

105

1134139115 161 10384111137 103 353435 6 397 400

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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C3UTSC!ET'IHHIITT
EDISGIT IHTERT{ATIOI{AL HODEL
GOIISO LI DATE D FI HAIIGIAI.S

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates,

ffiffiffiffi
,Cash 115 13s 134 161
AR 752 768 1,211 771

fnventory 2$0 276 27o 267
Other cunent assets 2,623 2,723 ?.177 1 ,455
Net,tangible fixed assets 33,372 33,726 34.202 35,085
Financial assets 5.113 5,046 4,596 4,$34
Net goodwill
,Other non cunent assets 8.313 B 5{-r1 8.680 7.$56

ffiffiffiffiffi
137 111 84 103

@
103
999
310

'I 
, t83

36,724
4.452

ffiffiffiffiffi
35 34 11 35

999 999 999 999
310 310 310 310

1 ,1 53 1 ,122 1 ,0S1 1 062
37,253 37,770 38,276 38,771
4,452 4,452 4,452 4,452

I 269 8 269 9.26S 8.269

161
771
267

1.455
35 085
4,534

7.956

35
999
310

1,062
38,771
4,452

8.269

6
999
310
941

40,736
4.452

I 26$

357
999
310
820

43.202
4,452

8.26S

400
999
310
699

45,161
4,452

8.269
Totaf assets 50,578 51,239 51,270 50,229 50,229 50,459 51,197 51,557 52.040 52,040 52,471 52.956 53,408 53,898 53 898 55.714 58.449 60.290

Accounts payable
SJD, incl cun. portion of LTD
Other cunent liabilities
LTD, excl curr portion of LTD
Non cunent provisions

Other non cunent liabilities
Minority interest
Preferred equity

1 ,203 1 .294 1 .330 1 ,31 0

1 ,440 1 .61 9 1 .449 S90
1,928 1,923 2,460 2,6',27

'| 1 .133 't 1 ,265 10,957 'l0,BB3

21,773 21.788 21.443 ?1,025
3 3 11 6

2,A22 2,022 2,020 2,020
11CI75 114\25 11.600 11.368

1.310
990

2,627
10,883

zt izs
6

2 020
11 368

g3B 1,166 1,180 1,180
658 1,496 1 ,638 1,638

2,637 2.487 2.tt24 2,524
11,24s 1C,849 10.407 10,757

21 ,348 21,455 21 ,803 21,786
4-

2,192 2J91 2.191 2,'t91
11.439 11557 11.814 1't.964

1 ,'l 80

1,638
2.524

10,757

21 ,r-BG

2,191
11.964

1,180 1,180 1,180 1,'t80
1,638 1 ,638 1,638 '1,638

2,524 2,524 2,524 2,s24
't '1,057 11 ,407 11,557 11,957

21,786 21 ,786 21,786 21,786

2,151 2 ,191 2 ,191 2, 1 91

12 095 12.230 12.532 12.622

1,180
1,638
2,524

'11,s57

21,786

2,191
12.622

1 ,180
1,638
2.524

13.107

"1,786
2,19t

13.288

1,180
'1,638

2,524
15,107

21,786

2.191
14.023

1,180
1,638
2,524

16,107

21,786

2,191
14.864

and SE 50,578 51,239 51,270 50.229 50.225 50,459 51.197 5t,557 52,040 52,040 52,471 52,956 53,408 53,89E 53,898 55,714 58,44S 60.290
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i ;GR;ouRci tis, BUY, $5e Pr, $ss 28)

Gravtth levered to New England's low-carban policy objecfives and capacity
constraints continue fo support infrastructure needs, and not jusf one or two large
prajects anymore; RFPs and rate case filings are key items ta watch in 2017.

' Reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our PT to $59 from $64 on ES - Growth
outlook rernains above regulated peers despite set-backs for two large projects
under development. ES is levered to infrastructure investment opportunities

stemming from New England capacity constraints and low-carbon policy objectives;
focus has been on recent set-backs with Nofthern Pass Transmission and Access
Northeast pipeline, and the extent to which growth depends on these two large
projects, although ES has demonstrated ability to back-fill delays with smaller
reliability investments in the NT, and has alternative approaches to continue
moving these projects forward. We also highlight two more large projects ES will
be pushing in 2017, which diversifies exposure and gives us some incremental
confidence that ES's above-average growth is sustainable; note our estimates
only incorporate one of these large projects (i.e., Northern Pass going into service in
late 2019).

. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $3.60/$3.80 vs. consensus
$3.57/$3.88. As we extend our outlook through the end of the decade, we are

introducing estimates of $3.60 and $3.80 for 2019 and 2020. Our estimated 8%
earnings growth in 2019 reflects Northern Pass transmission going into service at the
end of the year, contributing $0.28 in 2019, and $0.30 in 2020 for its first full-year in-
service. Our estimates also reflect ROE improvement at Yankee Gas as management
anticipates filing a rate case in 2419; we model ROEs improving to 9% in 2020, from

-8% through 2019. We model 6.40/o earnings growth through 2020, which is in line
with management's longterm outlook for 5-7o/o growth. Note our estimates de not
reflect the 900MMcf/d Access Northeast pipeline, which was originally targeting a

2019 in-service date; ES's 40% interest in the $3bn project would translate to $1 .2bn
of investment, and an incremental -$0.20 of potential upside to our estimates.

. Updating our 2A16t201712A18 EPS estimates to $2.951$3.16/$3.35 vs. consensus
estimates of $2.98/$3.16/$3.31. Our updated estimates for 2A17 and 2018
($3.16/$3.35) are slightly lower than prior estimates ($3.20/$3.37 for 2017/2018) as

we incorporate our latest thinking around upcoming rate cases ES expects to file in

Massachusetts (NStar Electric, WMECO) and Connecticut (CL&P) this year. We
model ES utilities earning 10.0% ROEs on average through 202A, with continued
support from NSTAR Electric as we continue to model 11-12% ROEs with
improvement of ES's gas utility ROEs to 10% frorn 8-9%.

. Navigating Massachusetts in2017 is key - Pushing electric rate cases, pursuing
RFPs, and partnering strategically for best positioning. ES plans to file rate cases
for NSTAR Electric and WMECO in January 2A17, for rates to go into effect in January
2018; we have yet to see specifics around these upcoming proceedings, although
National Grid's recent order was a constructive data point, in our view, with the MA
Commission approving a 9.9% ROE (10 bps higher than ES secured for NSTAR Gas
last year). Rate cases shouldn't be a focal point of concern though, as ES has
effectively managed ROEs despite investor perception it over-earns (earnings on
energy efficiency programs are additive to base rates)* RFFs will likely be center of
attention in MA. ES will participate in another RFP in April2017 with its Northern Pass
Transmission project hoping for a better outcome this year (no large projects were
selected in the 2016 three-state RFP), and willalso participate in MA's off-shore wind
RFP with a recently announced propqsal from its partnership with DONG. While we
recognize there willbe competition fof these development opportunities, we continue
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to give ES the edge based on local experience and influence, as well as suppod from
key partners and policy stakeholders. CI likely next-up far rate case activity
(CL&P in June 2017, Yankee Gas in 2019).

Valuation: Our $59 price target is based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.35 and

applies our Es-specific target multiple of 17.0x. The 2.0x multiple premium accounts
for material exposure to electric and gas transmission investments as well as gas

LDCs - both of which inherently trade at a premium to their electric utility

counterpails. lncluding our estimated 3.5% dividend yleld equates to a 10% ETR.

Guggenheim's ES EPS Estlmates

2015A 0.804 0.654
2016E 0.774 0,644
Prior
2017E 0.88E 0.ME
Prior 0.95E 0.72E
2018E 0.93E 0.69E
Prior 0.998 0.76E

2019E 0.99E 0.75E

2020E 1 .06E 0.81 E

0.744 0.604 2.79A
0.83A 0,71E 2.95E 2.98E

0.69E 2.9sE

0.90E 0.73E 3.16E 3.16E

0.83E 0.71E 3.20E

0.95E 0.78E 3.35E 3.31E
0.87E 0.75E 3.37E

1.01E 0,84E 3.60E 3.57E
1.05E 0.88E 3.80E 3.88E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Outside of the FERC ROE issue as well as project-specific delays, risks to

achieving our price target for ES mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent
with atl electric utitities including: (1) rate case rlsk, (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

i'i{ltlii-\1Fi,$s .:iRtRiH Sffifr.-\$l*H tl'$R S$,WI*ffi lli$-Tjlii,i

Nel.lncome
D&A
Defened Taxes
Pension Expense
Pension Contributions
Ch-ange in Working Capital
Other

Operating Gash Flow

lnvestment in PP&E
Asget Purchases
Asset Sales
Other

lnvegting Cash Flows

Change in Short-term Debt
Change in Long-lerm Debt
Net Prefeneds lssued
Net Common lssued
Prefened Dividends
Common Dividends
Other

Financing Cash Flows

Change in Cash
Beginning Gash

Ending Gash

2i5 20S 236 1 82
1E4 i61 103 170

148 2S t23) 338

?6 ?-2 23 24

24S 206 267 226
174 1ir- 181 185

945 282 205 286 234
717 152 155 158 157

315 15 11 10 13

32
(6s)

125

88rt
s66
4r2
96

lro4,
{?3)

6

141 t:0 51

1.007
623

55

1,211 
|

638 I

66i
-t

!i?7: (.{) 194 (

{13) (5s) 125

(3/8) (,43'li

(

2

i30) (36)

36 (63)

!t v

34

130

{3s5)

140tr)
450

(443)

62
25

'145

400

( I lr4)

(s5) (57) (44) 4

32 (35) t1) (

39 71 30

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

,t49 371 459 404

(ssJr) (591) (991) (5e1 (2,363)l {2,0e2}

{1,65s}l {425) 1442)

3

100

{4s5) (7s5)

(33)
- qla

',2-) l2J
{1dl) (142)

( 242)l i3e 1 )

( 141)

(2.1 1 611

t
(426)l

1,075 
I-t-t

(Ell
(566)i

(sel) (5s1) (ss1) (5e1

295 375 287 34 |

i2) (2) (2)
(15?) (r53) (1s3) (1

(4e) {48} (176} 33

27 (12) 1 -
24 51 39 40
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Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

Assets
Cash & Equiv
Receivables, Net
Unbilled Revenues
Fuel, Materials and Supplies
Regulatory Asset
Maikirtable Securities
Other

Current Assets

Eleclric PP&E
Gas PP&E
Other PP&E

Gross PP&E
Accumulated Depreciation
Net PP&E
CWIP
Other

Net PP&E

Regulatory Assets
Goodwill
Marketable Securities
Derivative Assets
Other LongTerm Assels

7i .17

1 1-'1i 904
229 205
?.8,i 390
747 7 1A

332 305
?,793 e,450

23,804 24.247
6.075 6,189

ii ,'i2t 18 058
1,C8? 1 021

18,EI 1 1 9.079

3.si6:? ,1 (j l7
3,-q19 3,5tC

518 49A

7'. 45
2-5-q 272

36 ?4
3?8 775
1 98 203
302 3.ifi
il:14 840

250 434
?,368 2,6 1 S

24,475 25,2't7
6.289 6.397

1E,18G 18 830
i.220 1.063

1rj06 1r"sr,

3,i152 3.735
3,51 9 :! 51 S

477 516

46 43
279 zlr?-

24
aaa

203
336
846

434 16016021Q178

51 39 4A 40
691 806 963 963
1s2 204 l8B 186

359 ?S3 s11 31 1

9 19 863 752 752

40
963
188
t44

752

150

40 40 4A 40
963 -463 963 963
188 188 188 186

31 1 311 311 311
752 752 752 752

'160 160 160 160

40
963
188
311

752

160

40
JbJ

188
311

752

160

40
953
188
311

752

160

40
953
188
311

752

160

2,619

25,227
6,397

1 8,830
1,063

0

?,ss1 2.41$ t,415 2,415

25,498 25.943 26.28S 27,044
6 5'i4 6,617 6.728 5,913

18,984 15,326 19,561 20,131
1.1 13 1 ,123 1.247 1,247

-r0l 00

2,415

27,044
6,913

20.1 31

1,247
0

2,415 2,415 2,415 2,415

27,635 28,225 28,816 29,407
7.066 7,22't 7,378 7,536

20,s5!l 21 ,005 21,438 21 ,871
1 ,247 1 .247 1.247 1 247

0000

2,415

29.407
7,536

21,871
1,247

0

415

31,499
8,152

23,345
't,247

0

2,4t5

33,sSl
8,778

24,813
1,247

0

2,415

35,683
9,416

40.40 4

1,247
0

J 9,892

3,738
3,519

516
43

252

20,097 20.448 20.808 ?1,378

3.703 3,663 3,470 3,470
3,5i9 3,519 3,519 3,519
503 519 526 526
46 55 66 66

254 264 279 ?79

?1,378

3,470
3,519

5?6
66

279

21,816 22.252 22,685 23,118

3,470 3,4i0 3,470 3,470
3,519 3,519 3,519 3,519

526 526 526 526
e6 66 65 66

zts 275 2iS 279

23.118

3,470
3,513

526
66

279

24,59J

3 470
3 519

526
00

275

26,060

3 474
3 519

526
66

27s

3 470
3 51S

526
bo

279

otal Assets 29.s52 ?9.880 30.04S 30 30,580 34,712 30.883 31,08? 31,652 3 1 ,652 32,090 32,526 32,959 33,392 33.3S2 34,868 36,334 37,789

Notes Payable 1,0C4 954 i.010 f.i61
Current Portion of LT Debt 246 2r'? :29 225
Accounts Payable 739 599 G1i 814
Ragulatory Liabilities ?01 2trg 518 i03
Derivative Liabilities 94 94 97 97
Other Cunent Liabilities 829 705 502 581

Current Liabilities 3,112 ?.839 2,372 2,990

Defened Income Taxes 4,5/ii ,{ a)00 4 013 5 -i4B
Regulatory Liabilities 5?5 511 "/18 514

Derivative Liabilities 3G7 lB1 356 337

Accrued Pension 1-4C5 l.€37 1,499 1.407'Riieheduction 
Bonds

Long-Term Debt $,5C:i I 600 I 75? S BoE
Other Liabilities S70 876 872 871

Total Liabilities 19,686 19.539 19.596 20,073

Noncontrolling Interest - Pref Stk r 1 i;tl 1 56 156 ! 50

Common Shareholders'Equity l0 110 lC,-185 10,294 1C.352

Noncontrolling Interests Equity
Total Equity 10,110 10,1E$ 10,294 10,352

1,161

229
814
108

97
s81

770 767 73s 735
37S i79 374 374
54rs 632 680 680
ri1 119 150 160
90 9] 87 87

Er92 514 607 S07

735
374
680
'160

87
607

12^ a2q 71..

374 s74 374
880 680 €60
160 160 160

87 87 87
607 607 607

735

680
J60
87

$07

735
374
580
160

E7

607

735
374
6E0

150
8r

607

735
374
680
160

87
607

735
374
680
160

87
607

2,990

5.t48
5'14

337
1,407

8,806
871

2,594 2,304 2,642 2,642

'J.?.84 5,399 5.4/i3 5,456
526 524 5Ii0 550
3.44 3S2 42i 4Zj

1.355 r.295 i,1 l0 1,t16

9,14ii 8,430 9,233 9,710
869 1 875 876 876

2,642

5,456
550
427

1 ,116

s,710
876

2,812 2,64? 2,642

5,471 5,493 5,498 5,511

550 550 550 550
427 427 42i 427

i,1 16 1.116 1,116 1,1 16

10,005 10,37$ 10,666 1'1,007

876 876 876 876

264 2,64?

5,sl1
550
127

1,116

'i 1,007
E76

2,642

5,569
550
427

1 ,116

12,0?0
876

2,642

5,031
550
427

1,1 15

12,S86
876

2,642

5,696
550
427

1,116

13,923
876

?0,073

156
10,352

20,11B 20,218 20,285 20.777

156 156 156 156

i0,438 t0,50s !0,637 10,719

20,777

156
10,719

21,087 21,473 21,775 22,125

156 156 156 156

10,847 10,897 1 1 .028 'l 1 ,1 08

22,125

156
1 1,108

23,200

156
11,512

24.228

156
'1 1,950

25,?30

156
12,40X

10,3s2 I 0,43E 10,509 10,537 10,71 9 10,719 1 0,847 1 0,897 1 1,028 1 1,1 08 1 1 ,108 11,512 11 ,950 1

& Equity 29,952 29ota 30,5E 3A,712 30.883 31.0A2 31,052 1.652 32,090 32.526 32.959 33,3e2 33.392 34_068 36.334

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

i Erure ncy coRp (ETR, BUy, $79 pr, $73.00)

Focus Remains on Nuclear De-Risking and Managing Regulatory Construct

' Reiterating BUY rating on ETR and raising our price target to $79 from $78 -
Turning investors' attention to regulated utility growth/nuclear de-risking at
attractive valuation levels. The past is the past - we believe ETR ls reaching an

inflection point and it's time to finally focus on core regulated growth with the final

rebasing of outlook. ETR continues to execute the plan of shedding merchant nuclear
exposure with the recent announced shutdown of Palisades despite regulated type

of earnings from the PPA, and the sale of Fitzpatrick. With the two units at Indian

Point being the oniy unregulated nuclear plant left post Pilgrim closure in'19, ETR

has been making a quicker exit, working to eliminate the overhangs of owning

merchant nuclear and focusing on core regulated growth with the final rebasing of
outlook; an announcement around retiring Indian Point could come next - a key
potential catalyst. ETR remains one of the few names within our coverage where
we believe valuation isn't reflecting potentially critical event-driven items - if
business mix continues to clear up! \Me believe the multiple could re-rate as we
have seen in the past in this sector.

. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 EPS estimates of 94.79195.12, vs. Street
estimates of $4.96/$5.14. Our 6% regulated utility earnings growth is premised upon

$12bn of capex spread among transmission, distribution and generation through

2020, with ratebase reaching $25.7bn at 6% growth rate and earning an average

ROE of *9.2% on -50% equity. We estimate 1% sales growth through 2020, which

could be conservative as ETR couid achieve higher load growth driven by industrial

customers. De-regulated nuclear segment continues to remain a drag on our results

but drag is abating with exits. Swing factor remains whether ETR files for a GRC in

late 2018 or continues the FRP route in Louisiana - we continue to expect a GRC

filing. Note: our '19 EPS estimate is materially below consensus as we
conservative account for higher capital spending at regulated nuclear with
higher regulatory lag/slower recovery than management expects.

. Updating our 201612Dfii20'18 EPS estimates to $6.81/$4.51/$4.69, lower vs.
consensus estimates of $6.84/$4.58/$4.65. We conservatively reduce our EPS

estimates to account for higher capital spending at regulated nuclear with higher
regulatory lag/slower recovery vs. prior. At EWC, we assume Fitzpatrick retires in

2017, Palisades retires in 2H18 and Pilgrim retires in 2H19. Our updated estimates
incorporate 1212212016 fonrard curves. Potential upside to our forecast:
management's base case utility plan may likely prove conservative as we see

potential to accelerate $6-8bn of distribution related CapEx (i.e., automation, DR,

customer info systems) not currently incorporated in the base plan - upside but

waiting on more visibility.

. 2017 watch: With sale of FiEpatrick done, closure of Palisades/Pilgrim coming;
Indian Point announcement could be next. Following the sale of
Fitzpatrick/shutdown of Palisades and Pilgrim, ETR would be left with one

unregulated nuclear plant: Indian Point, one of few nukes operating in-the-money due

to location and econornies of scale. We recently hosted management and it was
evident to us that they do not wish to be in the merchant nuclear business, and further
evidence suggests they are making a quick exit (i.e., irrespective of a plant making

money). Using mosaic theory, we believe lP could be out of the mix next with a
deal that would satisfy all parties especially to appease the NY Governor and
various other parties (e.9., unspoken agreement associated with NY's ZEC and

ETR's sale of Fitzpatrick), in our view. So, it is incregsingly clear to us the Fitzpatrick

sale was just a piece of a broader conversation in NY - management indicated they
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had very constructive conversations with the Governor on his energy policy
vision, although downplayed their pFesence in NY going fonrvard - which aligns with
our view that an announcement around retiring lndian Point could come next, Current
share price ascribes negative value for lndian Point, in our view, so a deal could
be key catalyst.

Valuation: Our $79 price target ls based on a SOTP analysis and includes 1)

-$92lshare for the regulated utilities based on our 20188 EPS of $5.96 and our group

average regulated target multiple of 15.5x; 2) parent drag (ex. interest expense) of
($12)/share; and 3) EWC, which has an enterprise value of $606mm when applying
a 6x EV/EBITDA multiple to our'18 open EBITDA estimate of $192mm. We also
adjust for hedges and NPV of future liability for potential cooling towers/wedge wire
spend for Indian Point (50/50 probability, which puts us on the more conservative
side), ultimateiy *$Oishare. After backing out non-utility debt of ($S)/share, we arrive
at our 12-month price target of $79.

GugEenheim's ETR EPS Estimates

201 5A

2016E
Prior

2017E
Prior

2018E

Prior
201 9E

2O?DE

1.68A 0.83A 1.90A 1.58A 5.994
1.354 3.124 2.314 0.03E 6.81E 6.84E

0.20E 6.99E
0.97E 1.30E 2.12E 0.12E 4.51E 4.58E
1 .04E 1.28E 2.24E 0.17E 4.73E
1 ,O2E 1.3sE 2.1sE 0.13E 4.69E 4.65E
1.01E t.31E 2.31E 0.20E 4.82E
1.03E 1.38E 2.20E 0.18E 4.79E 4.92E
1.11E 1.46E 2.27E 028E 5.12E 5.14E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Risks: Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will
likely fall, limiting Power margins. ETR is still inherently a long natural gas call, u;ith
gas the marginal price setter in New England and New York.

The remaining risks center around the regulated utilities, particulariy the uncertainty
around nuclear costs and recovery, in addition to traditional risks inherent with all

utilities, including: 1) rate case risk; 2) lower capex outlook; and 3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model.
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EUGFENHEITfl
EHTERGY GONP

C1O ll$OLl llAtED F I llAtl GTALS

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Re\,enues 2,

Utility
Competitile
Parenl, other & elimination

EBITDA

utility
Co.mpeliti\,e
Parent, other & elimination
EBIT

Utility
Competiti\,e
Parent, other & elimination

20 2,713 3,371

32 741 979
60 33 131

42) (44) (41

50 730 't,069

58 461 701
6s (31) 38
42) (44) (4'l

79 386 697

23 200 3€0
23 (4) 32
48) (47\ (s1

2 509

414
57

(53)

418

(32)
(53)

l22l

314
61

{591

1 1 ,513

2,856
481

I17A

3,1 68

1,583
138

(181

1,640

1,O97

212
(2M

2,610 2,444 3,125 2,600

817 1,138 617
E3 112 U
(47) (44) (44:

852 1,206 628

195 376 114 94
E0 251 19 (16
(41\ (58) /63\ (7?

523 U7 300
(21 12 (30

(48) (44) (46

413 815 225

733
210
(44',)

899

451
122
(44)

528

10,798

3,305
459

(17e)

3,585

2,121
103

(182)

2,011

1,108
335

2,600 2,548 3,055

914 1,132
77 96
(il) (s3)

937 1,176

2 599

aaa

53
(51

639

304
(2s
(s3

222

89
/a

/58

605 826
(5) 14

(s6) (55)

545 785

285 424
917

(60I /5C)

831

69
(53)

e/$

534
(24)
(ss)

455

242
/t\

160l

10,801

3,515
295

(210

3,600

2,269
(44

(218

2,OO7

1,040
I

t23A

10,91 5

3,685
246

(21O

3,721

(4s
(218

2,114

1,O77

8
(234

3,917
107

(210

3,813

10.884

2,545
(12s
(218

2,201

1,152
(44

I23A

1 1,036

4,091
vv

(210)

3,979

2,565
(s6)

(218)

2,35'l

1,200
(2s)

r238',|

Net income, reported
Recuning nel income

98 149 341 316
03 149 341 2a2

1,103
1.076

400 6
416 6

231 569
242 559

1,206
1.222

171 2U 362 21
't74 2U s82 21

8',t2
8',t2

848
848

s71
a71

937
937

Utility $1.24 $1.11 $2.01 $1.7s
Competiti\,e $ 0.71 $ (0.02)$ 0.'18 $ 0.16

ftmpetili\€ generation and olher $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Parent, other & elimination ($0.27) ($0.26) ($0.29) ($0.33

$6.11
$1.02
$0.00

($1.14

$1.09 $2.09 $2.47 $0.52
$ 0.51 $ 1.34 $ o.1s ($o-oel

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
r$0.251 ($0-32) ($0.35) r$0_401

$,6.17

$1.96
$0.00

($1.32)

$1.35 $ 1.59 $2.36
($0.04) $0.05 $0.10
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
($0.33) ($0.34) ($0.s3)

$0 4s
($0 05

$0 00
($o 32

$5.78
$0.05
$0.00

($1.32

$5.96
$0.05
$0.00

($1.31

$6.34
($0.24

$0.00
($1.31

$5.55
($0.1 3l

$0.00
($1.30:

Recurrino EPS 31.68 $0.83 $1.90 $1.58 I5.99 51.35 13.12 $2.31 IO.03 56.O1 50.97 51.30 12.12 50.1 $4.s1 $4-tt9 $5.12
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EUGGENHEIM
EH|CNGY GONT
CO}I$OL I TTATED F I HAXGIAL$

Net income + pr€funed diudend requirements 303
Depreciation
Changes in uorking capital
Other signifi cant operating acti\ities
Operating cash flows

Capital expenditures - Utility
Capiial expenditures - Other
Other significanl in\estlng activities
ln\iesting caeh flows

Changes in LTD:

LTD - Utility
LTD - Comoetitir,e
LTD- Parent
Changes in STD

Changes in prefened & minority
Changes in common stock
D\idends, prefened and common
Olher fnancing activity
Financing cash flows

Free cash flows, after dividends

Efiecl ofexchange rates on cash and cash equi\Elents

Beginning cash
Changes in cash
Ending castr

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

q)a

(274l-

5b

1U
5tl4
(ss)

u

(71
g3

84

1.103
611

(563)
?n

(7001

(r e7)

(1s3)

(243)

1

(1 54)

16

(s63)
(43)

4s0

(1 5E)

(16e)

(1 s4)

(s63)
(0)

(327'

(e7l

500 513 536 368
(41) (82) (2411

174 234 382 21

353 354 351 378

966 {530)

272 25s

6 11

(157) (157)

842
- 350

(ss2)

16

(15e) (152.

l72s) (83e) (83e) (83s

310 310 310 310

(1s6.12) (1s6.35) (156.57) (1s6

1,351 1,092 S96 1,307

(3571 (40E) 12621

1 .170 1 ,123 1 ,O25 1 ,o7 4

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 - 261 far analyst ceftificatian atld important disclosures. Page 140



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

wwwwwwwwwffiwwwffiwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwffiwwwwwwwww
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

6UGtiENHEITTI
EHTENGY GORP
(}O}I$OLI TTATED F I HAXGIAL$

ASSETS
Total cash and cash equi€lents
In\antgry
Decoqmissioning trust fu nds

Accumulated debfied income taxes
Other
Total assets

LIAB|LINES AND EQUITY
Cunently maturing longterm debt
Notes payable and commercial paper
Detsned taxes and lTCs

Decommissioning and asset retirement cost lial
Pension and other postrelirement liabilities
Long-lerm debt (includes securitizalion bonds)
Other.
Total liabilities

Subsidiaries' prefened stock without sinking fun

EOUITY
Common stock
Retained eamings
Accumulated other comprehensi\e loss
Less - treasury stock
Total common sharcholde16 equity
Subsidiaries' prefened stock without sinking tun

Totalequity

1 .181

1,158
5,45s

28, E08
1-r7

41

910
1,151
q ?no

te qEq

377

57

9,524

1,U1
1,095
5,191

27,987
377

56

279
toz

9,034
4,669
3,334

13,053

1,351

1,091

s,350
27,E24

377
55

R 400

44,648

214
494

8,541

4.790
3,1 87

13,112
4,734

3!t,073

318

5,406
9,394

o

5,552

ov,
808

9,410
4,513
3,585

12.30E

35,939

211

5.354
'10.318

(60)

795
940

9,440
4,4ffi
3,522

12.092

35,E03

211

5.365
t 0,3 18

(47)

211

5,381

9,.|46
(118)

18 528 524

79 478
10,13,f 10,158

94 94

10,228 10,252

I 257

0

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

1,092 996 1,307 1,'170

1,101 't,112 1,'lO7 1,107
5,452 5,s56 5,671 5,671

28,982 29,070 29,329 29,670
s77 377 377 377
122 122 123 123

1,123 1 ,02s 1,074 787
1,1 07 1,107 1,107 1,107
5,671 5,671 5,671 s,671

30,045 30,530 31 ,018 s1 ,479
377 377 3n 377
123 123 123 123

'15,934 15,877 47,738 47,941

797 672 750 750
766 1,025 433 433

8,699 8,412 8,740 8,740
4,808 4,869 6,101 6,101
3,098 3,018 2,885 2,885

13,500 13,112 13,862 14,212
4,585 4,693 4,06s 4,665

46,27s 48,657 49,193 49,367

750 750 750 750
433 433 433 433

8,740 S,740 8,740 8,740
6,101 6,10'1 6,101 6,101
2,885 2,88s 2,885 2,885

14,522 14,832 15,142 15,452
4,665 4,665 4,665 4,665

36,255 3!i,801

3'1 8 318

5,387 5,395 5,407 5,407
9,472 9,887 10,123 9,976

30 (9) s8 38
5,528 5,516 5,493 5,499

5,407 5,407 5,407 s,407
9,99s 10,072 10,298 10,162

38 38 38 38

4es 5,499 5,499 s,499
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

: iiirolr (EXC, BUY, $41 PT, $35.50)

Big victories on NY and lL nuclear policy - shifting towards a susfarnable integrated
model; rafe case filings are key items to watch in 2017.

' Reaffirming our BUY rating on EXG and raising our price target to $41 from $39.
The story continues to shift towards a more regulated, contracted earnings profile

where we believe its integrated model is sustainable over at least the next five
years, despite pressure from commodity cycies that we think are well set up for a

recovery. We note that EXC plans to continue to shrink the balance sheet,
better-positioning the company at the current environment, while growing the
retail business and de-risking ExGen with nuclear subsidies in NY and lL. NT

catalysts - Fitzpatrick deal closes in 2Q17: several rate cases at PHI in 2A17.

Synergy from operating Fitzpatrick together with existing EXC nuclear plants
could provide incrementalearnings potentialabove what's been disclosed with
lllinois and New York credits. We continue to like the EXC story as one of the few
stocks we believe investors should own in the current rate cycle as the regulated rally
will be under pressure from a steeper yield curve and current valuation still fails to
reflect true drivers of the story: strong cash flows, retail, PHI recovery, ZECs,
solid growth at legacy utilities, gas price recovery, de-levering, etc.

' We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $2-811$2.71 vs. consensus
$2.821i2.55. Based on an expected $9bn of regulated CapEx over the 2-year period,

driving 6% rate base groMl1,7o/o EPS growth through 2A2A', as well as cash flow
generated by ExGen expected to support utility CapEx without having to tap equity
markets. We also assume 1% O&M reduction through 2020 at ExGen, fur-ther de-
levering, additional rate cases, incremental annual energy efficiency investment at
ComEd and lower regulatory lag at PHI utilities. Our estimates are marked to
12122116 curves.

' l/Ve are updating our 2A1612A1712A18 EPS estimates to $2.67/$2.661$2.87 vs.
consensus estimates of $2.68/$2.621$2.8A and prior estimates of
$2,711$2.621$2.77, Higher estimates reflect incremental CapEx spending, slighily
offset by lower power prices vs. the September 2016 curves that drove our prior
estimates. Consolidated earnings groMh is comprised of -7% reguiated earnings
growth at utilities driven by several NT rate cases at PHI - modeling ROEs averaging
*10%, we project 6.1% rate base groMh with $16bn regulated CapEx through 2A18,

focusing on PHI and ComEd (where we incorporate incremental CapEx consistent
with lL energy legislation). EXC's generation business has been generating positive

free cash flow of -4.78n through 2018. supporting regulated utility earnings growth

and parent company debt retirements (-$3Bn planned over next five years) without
equity issuance needs. Our curves are marked as of lhe 12122116 fl,vds. Note: (1)
NY/IL ZECs are not yet embedded in our estimates as we await more cedainty around
legal ramifications - see below; (2) Fitzpatrick, higher ComEd capex from Legislation,
cost reduction targets are embedded in our estimates.

. NY and lL ZECs upside quantified; stillwaiting for more visibility/clarity around
any negative legal ramifications similar to what occurred in OH, NJ and MD.
That said, legal hurdle on opponents much higher in these cases versus the past but
we conservatively wait for additional clarity. So, at this juncture we have not linked
our Zero-Emission Credits models into our EXC estimaies given the potential for
FERC intervention (albeit limited with two Trump-appointed commissioners expected
to fill vacancies in early 2017). While not reflected in our estimates, we estimaie
$0.16-$0.27 accretion from lL ZECs (Quad Cities and Clinton) and $0.15 of accretion
from EXC's existing plants from NY ZECs; and -90.0Q of accretion fo1 Fitzpatrick from
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

NY ZECs (not including synergies with EXC's neighboring Nine Mile). For additional
detail see our analysis on NY ZECs HERE and lL ZECs HERE.

Next catalyst: Fitzpatrick deal close in 2Q17; Navigating through several rate
cases in 2417 and beyond is key. Fitzpatrick deal is on track to close in 2Q17
pending NRC approval, with -$0.05 earnings uplift, excluding potential synergies
associated with the proximity of this plant with EXC's Nine Mile pending some further
study. EXC has four pending rate cases expected to resolve in 2A17 at the newly
merged PHl. Current active rate cases: (1) Washington D.C.: $82mm electric
distribution revenue ask with 10.6% ROE - final decision due A72017; (2) Delaware:

63mm electric revenue ask and {3} $22mm gas revenue ask, with 10.6% ROE -
decision by 0512017; $l Maryland: $82mm electric distribution revenue ask with

10.6To ROE - finaldecision due 0712017. EXC plans to close the gap between earned
and allowed ROEs at PHI with rate case filings every three years, including

aforementioned rate cases, as well as 3 transmission formula rate adjustments - we
model lower lag through 2020 at PHl. EXC will also be looking to implement more
constructive rate mechanisms in its service territory; gap between earned and
allowed ROEs at PHI could be a large opportunity, while we note it will be a
challenge to close in the NT. Our earned/allowed ROE gap remains
conservative.

Valuation: Our $41 price target is based on a sum-of-the-parts analysis. We assign

-$17/share for ExGen using a 7x weighted average EV/EBITDA applied to ExGen's

various assets. We assign $29/share for the regulated utilities combined based on

our201BE EPS of $1.8G applied to a 15.5x regulated utility multiple. Subtracting out

-$5 in parent drag, we arrive at our 12-month price target.

Guggenheim's EXC EPS Estimates

2015A

2016E

Prior

lVIIE

Prior

2O1BE

Prior

201 9E

zuzut

0.714 0.594 0.834 0.38A 2.504

0.684 0 654 0.91A 0.42E 2,67E

0.46E 2.71E

0,76E 0.54E 0.71E 0.66E 2.66E

0.76E 0.55E 0.68E 0.63E 2.62E

0.86E 0.62E 0.75E 0 €5E 2.87E

0.80E 0.62E 0.68E 0.67E 2.77E

0.86E 0.60E 0.68E 0 66E 2.81E

0,88E 0.51E 0.72E 0.61E 2.71E

2 68E

2.62E

2 BOE

2.82E

2.55E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will

likely fall, limiting Power margins. EXC is still inherently a long natural gas call with
gas the marginal price setter in PJM.

The remaining risks center on the regulated utilities and transmission assets, which
encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities, including. 1) rate case risk;

2) lower capex outlook; and 3) interest rate changes above what we account for in
our regression model.
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8,830 6,514 7,401 6,702

Operaling expenses
FtiCl & purchased povr,er

Operating and maintenance
Depreciation and amortization
Taxes otherthan income

Total op€rating expenses
Equity in eamings ot unconsolidated affiliates

Operaling income
Other income and deductions
lnterest expense
Olher income and deductions

Total other income and deductions
lncome before income taxes
lncome taxes

Nlet income
Eamings attributable to noncontrolling interests
Prebrcd dividends

GAPP eamings
Adjustments

Non-GAAP adjusted earnings

Weighted a vera ge shares outsta nding
Basic
Dluled

Adjusted EPS

4,470
2,0E1

610
304

2,449 3,291

2,U2 1,996
ffi2 606
294 310

2 874
2203

oJz

t3a

7 il65 5,387
15

1,365

(345)

80

960

327

(s) (421
?

629
128

693 638
78 130

862 860 913

867 864 91s

0590.71

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

3 254
2 835

685
325

2,4U 3,754 2,457
2,s05 2,33e 1,645
s41 1,195 't,211

394 449 403

3,155 2,s73 2,U0 2,522
2.214 2,214 2,214 2.214
E59 876 893 910
408 408 408 408

(287) (376) (s16)

114 144 115

1,435 1,127 1,356 1

(450) (423) (427) (430)

50 50 50 50

310 408 866 545

184 102 340 1s1

(400) (373) 13771 (380
1,035 754 979 899
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EUGGENHEI|Tlffi.of,ilooH,
ooilsLlDffE FErrxctAt.s

Cash flowsfrom operatang a

Net (loss) incomo
Adjustments to reconcile Nl to net operating CFs:

Depeciation, amortization and accretion
D€f€ned taxes and amortization of ffOs
Other non-cash operating acli\ities

changEs in assets and liabilities:
lncome taxes
Posl{etirement benef t conlribulions
Olher assets and liabililies

Net cash llorrra provided by operating aclir,ities

Ca sh flows from investing activities
Capital expendilures
Net change in NDT tunds
Net change in in\eslments
Net PP&E in\estmenls
Other in\€sting acti\ities

Net iaStr foran used in inlesting acti\ities

Cash flows from financing activities
Nst change in debt
Distributions betvveen sub and parent (modeled)

Dividends paid on common stock
Dividends paid on preferEnce stock
Net change in equity
Other fi nancing activilies

Nel cash f,oua used in financing actiVties

Increase in cash and cash equi\alents
Cash and cash equi\€lents at beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

948 t,00s 973

129 82 30
206 (136) 644

296

1,057
511

73
(32)

849

174
(26e)

3J
(12e)

1,490

(1,784) (1,676) (1,eE3)

(66) (57) (63)

142 (1421

'101

(282)

1 ,876

208 3,505

(s3) 4,168
1.878 1 .825

129

1,82s

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

1,063 1,333 1 ,6't3 I ,465
127 1U 362
u2 494 (55)

47 423 57
(23s) (1e) (2s) (22)

408 332

703 522 683 632

1 ,122 1,117 I ,148 1 , 't 59

(1s) (1e) (1s) (

1,473 3,0E0 2,810 1,838

(2,202) (2,287) (1,87e) (1

(s7) (60) (62)(J r, \qv, (oz,

(6,962) 365 (2ee)

673 (B'47\ (102)

9,201

(E,236

(1 7s

(6,896

224

1,805 1,620 1,813 1,772

(2.025) (2,025) (2,025) (2,0,

l'E-os 2-33 1ou Yt:t
(287) (29s) (2s1) (2s

I 8 19

6 (10t (15't)

(2.025) (2,025) (2,O2s) (2,

235 (1,020) 235 235
108 108 108 108

(2e6) (307) (31s) (3

(2) (2) (2)

- 1,155

(8, 100

(31 6

430
(1,233

(8

1,155

4 830

4 631

1 878

(5,s2) 687 25o 3',t2

509 960 1.647 1

(176) (472) (187) (227

2.209 2.033 1 .561 1.374
1.561 1,371 1,147
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EUEGENHEIIN
ffi.oftffioH.
GrOltsnLtDATED Fttrril cttl-s

Cash and cash equi\Elents
Restricted cash
Unamortized energy contracts
Regulatory assels
NDT funds
Gbodwill

Property, plant and equipment, net
Olher

Total assets

LIABILITIES ANO SI-IAREHOLDERS EQT,ITY
De bt

Short term bonowing
LongFterm debt due within one year
LongFlerm debt ofVlE due wilhin one yeer
Longterm debt
LongFterm debt to linancing trusl
Longterm debt of rrariable interesl enlity
Defened income taxes and unamortized lTCs

Regulatory liabilities
lJnamortized anergy contracts
Assel relirEment obligations
Pension obligations
Nonaension postretirement benefils obligations
Spent nuclear fuel obligalion
Olher

Total liabilities

Prefened securities of subsidiary
Shareholde/s equity

Common stock
Treasury stock
Retained oamings
ACI

Tota I sha re holder's equity

309 543

1 260 226

1,825
lJT

326
6,068

10,712

ztotz

53,001

5,985
274

1,551

6,761

10,607
z,o(z

51,747

7,265
341

1.251
6,779

10,103
2,672

55,814

6,502
205

1,451

6,824
1 0,342
2,672

57,439

193
I ?aA

12

87,391 92,213

21,167 25,E68

548 648

13,218
4,987

283
7,446
3,1 54
'l,625
1,021

1 3,309
4,871

306

7,550
3,1 34

1,850
1,021

7 7.818
62,753 67,1U

16,731 16,755
(2,327) (2,327)
11,334 11,704

903 949

95,'l28 95,38i1

675 533

897 1,500

25,189 23,645
648 641

13,480 13.776
4,545 4,570

322 305

8,405 8,585
3,014 3,385
1 ,877 1 ,61 8

1,021 1,021
7,766 8,483

67,E39 68,062

18,647 18,676
(2,327) (2.327
12,046 12,068

25,770
193

I zrF

25,717 25,756
193 '193

1,295 1,373

Preference stock not subject io mandalory redemption 193 193
Nonconlrolling interest 1,380 1,370

25,753
193

1,336

95,38/t 111,712 112,778 11'1,535 115,271

26,928 28,103 28,877 29,300

1.459 1,453 1,459 1,459

1't6,017 116,173 't17,'t82 117,839

26,416

1.459

26,41G

1,459

115,271

29,300

1,459

1 1 7,839

1,459

120,432Total lia bilities a nd slrareholde/s equity E7,391 92,213 95,128 s5,384

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

2,033 'l ,561 1,374 1,147
321 321 321 321
754 754 754 7s4

11,432 11.432 11,432 11.432
'1 1,076 11,076 't1,076 11,076
6,672 6,672 6,672 6,672

72,520 73.427 74.304 75.170
11,210 11,229 11,248 11

9€0 1,647 1,897 2,209
218 201 321 321

1.270 828 754 754
11,991 11,680 11,432 11,432
10,526 10,737 11,076 1.|,076
6,688 6,696 6,672 6,672

69.406 70.693 71.214 71,617
10,6E3 10,296 11,169 11,191

111,742 112,77E 114,535 1',t5,271

3,540 951 s67 567

2,058 2,693 2,512 2,512

29,314 31,541 32,330 32,677
641 641 642 U2

17,474 17,662 18, 115 18,'115

4,890 4,892 4,437 4.437
785 460 927 927

8,755 9,2s5 9,348 9,348
3,771 3,767 3,765 3,765
1 , 902 'l 

, 900 1 ,921 1 ,921
1,022 1,023 1,023 1,023

10,285 10,670 11.462 11.462

116,017 116,473 117,182 117,839

5€7 567 567 567

2,512 2,512 2,512 2,512

32,912 31,892 32,126 32,361

u2 642 U2 642

'18,115 18,115 18,115 18,115
4,437 4,437 4,437 4,437

s27 927 927 927

9,348 9,348 s,s48 9,348
3,765 3,765 3,765 3,765
't ,s21 1 ,e21 1 ,921 1 ,921
1 ,023 1 ,O23 1 ,023 1 ,023

11,462 11,462 11 ,462 11,462

18,686 18.722 18.756 18.756

12,327) (2,327) (2,327) (2,327
1 1,S54 1 1 ,920 12,121 12,510

87,631 86,511 86,845 87,080

18,756 19,911 19,911 19,9t1
(2,327) (2.3271 (2,327) (2,327
13,022 13,342 13,816 14,239
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;-iLnsiir.rincY (FE, BUY, $;; ;i,-ff;;t
Constructive sfeps taken towards shedding merchant Gen0o; execufion of exit
plan is key in 2017 - FE needs to alleviate significant lnyestor concerns, in ourview.

Reaffirming our BUY rating on FE and lowering our PT to $40 from $42 an
higher bond yield outlook - We believe FE is exiting merchant business with
heightened sense of urgency. FE has been taking steps towards attaining its stated
goalof exiting the merchant GenCo within the next 12-18 months, including the recent

debt re-structuring and the separation of the board. With the material cut back on
bank facilities at GenCo, diversity of banks, various NT protections (i.e., high
impairment levels) and exclusions under the covenants, we believe FE is taking
a course of action to limit creditor arguments in the scenario of a bankruptcy
of the unregulated entity - many disagree with us. In the meantime, FE is also

trying to sell marketable assets (most iikely hydro/gas) and pursuing policy for
nuclear/coal assets. FE is going through the correet motions, in our view, and we
expect management to provide more clarity around the exit plan, either as a sale,

shutdown or bankruptcy, and possible cost savings from lower shared service

expenses associated with managing FES, over the course of the next few months.
We continue to like the story and believe management can execute the game
plan but also understand the bear argument circling around the story (i.e.,

possible law suits associated with the restructuring of FES, which could be a bit of
overhang in the NT); focus is now turning to growth of FE's regulated platform. which

really remains the core driver of the business. Fotential NT catalysts - Execution of
exit plan in 2017; Rate activity in PA coming to a head. FE remains a very cheap
integrated utility and even cheaper regulated utility with solid growth prospects
if it can move past the FES overhang. Despite the many bear arguments, we
continue to see value with FE and reiterate our BUY rating as v\re support
management's recent steps.

We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates sf $2,34/$2.27 vs. consensus of
$2.291$2.38. Consolidated earnings decrease of -3Vo is mainly due to equity dilution

and declining earnings at competitive energy services. We model -75% regulated

earnings growth as we incorporate the incremental grid modernization opportunities
in OH as well as rate cases. We model -6% earnings growth through 2020 at

Transmission business driven by 9% rate base growth with *$1bn annual CapEx

spread among four FERC-regulated transmission assets. Our estimated -6% (off of
2016 base) earnings growth at Distribution through 2020 reflects average $1.3bn
CapExwith 3% rate base growth and DMR. We also model$500mm equity issuance

through 2020 to fund Transmission growth and another $100mrn equity ongoing

through employee benefit plan, in-line with management plan to support regulated
investment and earnings growth through equity issuance.

Updating our 201612A17n018 EPS estimates to $2.64/$2.651$2.45 vs. consensus
estlmates of $2.64/$2.641$2.4A. Our updated estimates are slightly lower than prior

estimates ($2.70/$2.621$2.59 for 20161241712018) through our trajeciory, as we

adjust operating assumptions for lower volumes vs. prior and reflect lower power
prices vs. the September 2016 curves that drove our prior estimates. At Distribution,

we model 44 cents of earnings growth (-24o/o) from 2016 to 2017 and -12% ROE
through 2018 when incorporating OH DMR, PA, NJ rate cases and various cost
recovery riders coming into effect; as we have previously highlighted, the Distribution

Modernization Rider was approved in OH authorizing -$2O0mm/year (grossed-up for

taxes) through 2019, with the possibility of a two-year extension. We model a

declining contribution from competitive energy services due to continued weakness
of forward curves. Our curves are malked as of the 12122 forwards.
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Execution of exit plan in 2017/early 2018 is key; Rate activity in PA coming to a
head. We expect to get more clarity on nuclear/coal assets slated for retirement in

early 20'17 as policy efforts (including a WV generation RFP) would need to be on-
track in order to accomplish the exit strategy within the 12-18 month timeframe. WV
policy likely continues to lean pro-coal, representing a lifeline for FE's Pleasance
plant; management indicated a broad range of policy options are at play in OH all the
way up to potentially re-regulating generation: a NY-like nuclear subsidy is the likely
approach in PA. Along with policy efforts to support ongoing operation of FE's
merchant fleet, management indicated a sale process is concurrently underway, with
gas/hydro generating assets likely closer to a sale as these are relatively marketable
assets. Four rate cases in PA are pending approval. With distribution utilities

expected to drive the first growth spurl next year. FE is waiting for the PA PUC to
issue a final order on 1126117 authorizing incremental revenue of *$290mm across
its four utilities in the state: management expects to be earning representative ROEs
with new rates in place 1/27117. As a reminder, NJ BPU approved the agreement in

principal with parties for an $B0mm revenLre increase effective M117.

Valuation: Our $40 price target is based on a sum-of-the-pafts analysis. We assign
less than $1/share for CES using a 4.0x weighted average EV/EBITDA applied to the
various merchant assets. We assign -$3S/share for the regulated utilities using the
15.5x regulated group target multiple. We assign $13/share to transmission, subtract

-$B of parent drag, and arrive at our 12-month price target of $40.

Guggenheim's FE EPS Estirnates

2015A 0.614 0.534 0.984 0.584 2.714
2016E 0.79A 0.56A 0.90A 0.39E 2.64E 2.64E
Prior 0.45E 2.70E
2017E 0.71E 0.54E 1 .03E 0.38E 2.65E 2.64E
Prior 0.70E 0.42E 0.81E 0.69E 2.62E
2018E 0.69E 0.50E 0.94E 0.32E 2.45E 2.40E
Prior 0.70E 0.43E 0.79E 0.67E 2.59E
2019E 0.63E 0.47E 0.88E 0.36E 2_34E 2.31E
2020E 0.00E 0.46E 0.87E 0.35E 2.27E 2.38E

Source: Company reporls, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will

likely fall, limiting Power margins. FE is inherently a long natural gas call at this
juncture, with gas the nrarginal price setter in PJM.

The remaining risks center on the regulated utilities and transmission assets, which
encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities, including: 1) rate case risk;

2) lower CapEx outlook; and 3) interest rate changes above what we account for in

our regression model.
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o
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0
(232)
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(2ss)
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(4)

601

996

(233)

0

(233)
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40%
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000000
0011,410011,441)0000
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30.61 30.53 S0.98 30.58 J2.71 $0.79 50.56 $0.90 t0.39 $2.64 $0.71 t0.s4 $1.03 $0.38 t2.6s $Z4s 32.34 {2.27

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9, 2017

ALLTANT (LNT, NEUTRAL, $38.00)

It's just a valuation call - Incremental renewable investment opportunities drive
growth. IFL rate case warth monitoring.

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL rating on LNT and lowering our fair value/share
estimate to $33. Our Neutral stance is purely a valuation call. In general, we believe

the above-average utility growth prospects together with renewable upside potential

make LNT an attractive story, with ample capital expenditures in the next decade
driving rate base growth. Both utilities operate in supportive regulatory environments
in lowa and Wisconsin with solid economic growth and plentiful natural resources.
lncremental wind capacity expansion of 500MW will be in service in 2019 and 2020
in lowa with attractive ROE, providing strong support for utility growth; up to 500MW
of additional wind sites are lined up for development. Incremental growth opportunity
could be presented at ATC, where LNT has 16% equity ownership interest. Potential
NT catalyst - IPL rate case in mid-2017, with likely irnmediate effectwith interim
rate. The fairly high multiple that shares trade at, coupled with uncertainty of
upcoming rate case, keep us on the sideline for now; essentially a valuation call on
a quality utility with above-average growth prospects. A modest pull back
could cause us to revisit our thesis.

' We are introducing our estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $2.241$2.41 versus street
consensus estimate of $2.23 for 2019. This outlook captures the continued

spending on regulated investments especially focusing on renewable and gas
generation projects, organic growth and rate recovery through improving rate
mechanisms. Consoiidated earnings growth af *7% is comprised of B% growth from
the regulated utility segment offsetting corporate drag and slight dilution (we model

$125mm in 2017 and $150mm in2019). We project 11o/o rate base groMh and ROE

of 10.8% at tPL and 6% rate base growih atWPL earning 11.0% ROE, with -$1,3bn
of annual CapEx deployed at the utility through 2020, fairly evenly spread between
IPL and WPL. Additionally, we forecast continuation of earnings from transmission
and energy efficiency riders through 2020 at lPL. We model -1% system-wide volume
growth through 2Q2A at utilities.

. Updating our 2A161201712018 EFS estimates to $1.84/$1.98/$2.12 versus
consensus estimates of $1.88/$1.99/$2.13. Our estimates are largely intact through
2018 as not much has fundamentally changed since we initiated coverage in

November 2016. We model $17mm electric rate increase going into effect at the
beginning of 2017 to reflect the recent settlement on WPL rate case. At lPL, we model
a $60mm electric and $9mm gas rate increase in 2017 as we expect a rate case file
in April 2017 . We also model the 650MW Marshalltown CCGT coming on-line in2Q17
as a -$500mm of rate base earning 10.3o/o AFUDC stepping-up to an 1 1% ROE once
in-service, which represents the bump in IPL's authorized ROE.

. Upcoming potential catalyst: IPL.rate case up next; 10% net increase if
approved. With WPL rate case completed in November. LNT expects a rate fling in

fowa in April 2017 and a final decision in the 2018 timeframe, although interirn rates
can be implemented in the meantime. Management expects the rate filing could
provide a fio/o rate increase over two years after considering effects of lower fuel
cost, tax benefit refund back to customers and O&M levers to pull as well. The lower
fuel cost mostly comes from the 650MW Marshalltown CCGT that we expect to come
on-line in 2Q17 and anticipated -500MW of plant retirements by the end of 2017 .

' Valuation: We arrive at our $33 fair value per share estimate by applying our 15.5x
regulated group target multiple to2018 EPS estimate of $2.12; incorporating our
estimated 3.3% dividend yield would dquate to a -9.8% ETR.
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Guggenheim's LNT EPS Estimates

2015A 0.434 0.33A
2016E 0.43A 0.374
Prior
2017E 0,41E 0.36E

Prior 0.42E 0.37E

2018E 0.45E 0.39E

Prior 0.46E 0.40E
2019E 0.48E 0.42E

2020E 0.51E 0.46E

0.824 Q.224 1.79A
0.79A 0.25E 1.84E 1.88E

0.24E 1.84E
0.97E O.22E 1.98E 1.99E

1.03E 0,11E 1.94E

1.02E 0.24E 2.12E 2.13E
1.10E 0.14E 2.12E
1.06E 0,28E 2.24E 2.23E

1.11E 0.32E 2.41E N/A

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risk: Risks to our valuation for LNT mainly encompass traditional risk factors
inherent with all regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex

outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression

model. Upside risks to our fair value estimate inciude: (1) favorable regulatory

settlements; (2) opportunities around ATC; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

NEXTERA ENERGy (NEE, BUy, $136 pT, $1 19.00)

Best-in-class groMh utility firing on all cylinders in FL, levered to midstream
opportunities, even more upside likely with Ancor, and Trump shouldn't take the
wind from NEER's sails next year - Core holding in a '17 cyclical energy recovery.

' Reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our price target to $136 from $139 on
NEE with the post-election sell-off creating an even better buying oppor.tunity,
in our view - NEE is driven by several growth engines including a premier utility

franchise and a solid midstream platform, in addition to its industry-leading renewable
development business; we don't see renewables going away, and expect
management's 6-8% growth outlook to be breached wlth Oncor. Not only
pursuing growth on several fronts, but uniquely positioned with industry leading
platforms across the energy value chain; we wouldn't necessarily label NEE as a
renewable developer (although they are the largest) as it would discount its premium

core utility franchise in FL, as well as the attractive Oncor utility franchise it is

acquiring in TX, and successful midstream gas pipeline developments already
underway. That said, shares sold-off following the presidential election and are still

underperforming into 2017 (NEE -5% vs. UTY -1%, S&P +6%) - likely simple read-

throughs from Trump campaign rhetoric to renewables, but not warranted, in our view.
Great '17 enlry point for a story that we believe should do well in current yield
cycle.

. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $7.56/$8.10 vs. consensus
estimates of $7.47l$8.15. We are introducing estimates of $7 55 and $8.02 for 2019

and 2020 based on the multi-year ratecase approved for FP&L in November2016,
for rates going into effect in 2017 and extending through 2020. ln 2019, we also factor
in a $200mm "limited-scope" increase that will go into effect when NEE brings the
Okeechobee Clean Energy Center on-line (NEE expecting in-service by 6/1/19).

Without management's outlook for NEER renewable development beyond 2018, we

currently only model limited expansion of the portfolio in those outer years based on
projects that have been disclosed recently with post-2018 delivery dates (e.9.,

500MW of wind projects and 125MW of solar projects). In addition to NEE's longer-

term renewable development outlook, we also look forurrard to an update on wind re-
powering opportunities. NEE's 6-8% growth outlook only extends through 2018, while
our estimates grow 7.1% per year through 2AZA, implying the midpoint of
management's outlook through 2018 carries forward.

. Updating our 2016t201712018 EPS estimates to $6.23/$6.56/$7.07 vs. consensus
estimates of $6.21l$6.57l$7.05. As we mention above, we are incorporating FP&L's

ratecase in our estimates stafting in 2017 when new rates go inio effect, and through

the end of the decade; not driving material changes though as the ROE range reset

to 9.6-1 1 .6% from 9.5-1 1,5% (midpoint increased to 10.55% from 10.50%), and we
continue to model returns toward the higher end. We model 7.5% compound annual

earnings growth through 2A18, which is toward the higher-end of management's
outlook for 6-8a/o annual growth over the same period. That said, we estimale 2-4o/o

accretion from NEE's acquisition of Oncor using conservative assumptions,
which likely breaches management's outlook.

. Likely holding back growth untilthe Oncor proeess is further along; should get
a decision from TX regulators by April. Holding back groMh at this juncture makes

sense to us given the stage of the Oncor acquisition process and hurdles ahead,

including PUCT approvals - application was filed with the PUCT initiating the 180-

day statute for regulatory consideration In TX, so we expect to have a decision by

April. The argument that Oncor is simply suppo{ive of management's guidance

would, in our view, imply the rest of the NEE busirless is worse off - and while we
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acknowledge concern around renewable development with the incoming Trump
administration, we don't subscribe to this argument because: (X)state policy drives
demand for renewables; (2) tax incentives installed under bi-partisan leadership won't
be eliminated as easily as policies driven by executive order such as the CPP. Said
differently, there are lower hanging fruit that the new administraiion would likely go

after before renewable tax incentives, and at the end of the day states will continue
driving demand anyway with their renewabie poftfolio standards and low-carbon
objectives. That said, all signs point to Oncor breeching NEE's current 6-80/o growth

outlook (see our NEE/Oncor analysis HFRil Oncor groMh has likely been held back
as of late considering its parent company's bankruptcy, limiting investment to cash
available from operations - This wouldn't be the case with Oncor on NEE's balance
sheet, in our view.

Valuation: Our $136 PT is comprised of $72 for FP&L, $65 for NEER. We apply a

group average 15.5x regulated utility target multiple and an NEE-specific premium of
1.5x to our 2018 FP&L estimate of $4.30 to account for constructive regulation and
growth opportunities not reflected in current fundamentals. Our NEER valuation
assumes 85% payout rate and targets a 6.5% yield.

Guggenhelm's NEE EP$ Estimates

20154 1.414 1 564 1.604 1.174 5.494
2016E 1.554 1 67A 1.74E 1.28E 6.23E 6.21E

Prior 1.35E 6.33E

2017E 1.53E 1.59E 1.88E 1.55E 6.56E 6.57E
Prior 1.46E 1.65E 1.79E f .66E 6.56E

2018E 1.65E 1.71E 2.04E 1.66E 7.07E 7.05E
Prior 1.isE 1.76E 1.94E 1.76E 7.01E

2019E 1,78E 1.81E 2.17E 1.79E 7.56E 7.47E
2020E 1.87E 2.09E 2.27E 1.88E 8.10E 8.15E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Risks for NEE outside of the Oncor transaction and project-specific delays
with infrastructure investments include Florida economy, commodity prices, and other
risk factors inherentwith all regulated utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower
CapEx outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model.
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Other

Total Current Liatilities

Other Liabilties and Defered Credits
Asset Retirement Ob[gations
Accrued Asset Removal Costs
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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i NtsouRcE tNC (Nt, BUY, $25 PT, $22.6;;
Upgrading to Buy: Upside grov,rth potential, diminishing rate case oyerhangs
coupled with attractive valuation present good entry point.

We are upgrading our rating on Nl to BUY from NEUTRAL with a $25 price
target; a simple regulated block-and-tackle story with upside growth potential
as peak rate case cycle comes to an end. The story is becoming more attractive to
us as rate cases work themselves through and management is getting into a better
position to update customer growth assumptions and CAPEX outlook- current
guided growth trajectory is conservative, in our view, given a politically
sensitive time for the company. The analyst day should provide a revised outlook
with peak rate case cycle coming to an end - higher spending and customer growth

obvious levers. Summary - we are changing our stance with anticipated higher
guidance, diminishing rate case overhangs coupled with an attractive valuation

- we see good entry point in a fairly overvalued sector.

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $1.31tt$1.33 versus street
consensus of $1.261$1.29. We model EPS CAGR af -7o/olyear through our '20

trajectory - above current management guidance given our view that outlook is
conservative. Consolidated average earned ROE estimate of -9.5o/ofor gas utilities,

8.9% for electric utilities. We assume some additional rate cases at the utilities,

customer growth better than guidance, and continuation of preexisting riders/trackers

among other items. Given the numerous jurisdictions (6 states) and franchises (9

utilities), rate cases are to be expected but 20'16 was more of an outlier, in our view.

Updating our 2016/201712018 EPS estimates to $1.111$1.18/$1.26; versus
consensus estimates of $1.07/$1.16/$1.23. FY2016 marks a peak cadence in the

rate case cycle; but we still see some rate cases as key drivers of the outlook for

2017 and beyond to support our -7oh annual earnings growth estimate - ultimately,
given the current regulatory construct, we assume normalized lag of 100bps at
Electric with lag compression following rate orders. Our Electric estimates equate to
an average earned ROE of 8.0%. Our annual Electric CapEx estimate equates to

-$428mm through 2017 and steps up to $725mm in 2018 due to transmission
projects (NIPSCO's 1O0-mile 345KV and 65-mile 765KV projects are designed to

enhance region-wide system flexibility and refiability) resulting in ratebase groMh at
*6.2%. Our forecast for the Gas segment estimates normalized lag of 50-60bps,

depending on the gas utility. Our Gas EPS outlook equates to an average earned
ROE of *9.3% through our forecast period with annual CapEx of -$600mm driving

rate base by 6.A%lyear. We assume continuation of the numerous trackers and riders

in place allow for timely recovery of most investrnents.

Rate cases continue at slower pace and the analyst day may be an inflection
point. MA will file in'17 for rates going into effect in'18; a commission decision is

expected early next year in VA. The analyst day (latter part of 1017) is the next
NT potential catalyst for Nl as several items may come together - could see

EPS growth increased especially as first wave of rate cases move behind us.

Management highlighted policy measures in place, or being pursued, to allow for an

increase in the customer growth trajectory may see it up to 1o/o over the next 3-5yrs
($0.005 margin increase per 10k customers added). This became more evident with

fully integrating Nl's utilities. Nl currently has an inventory of about 700 systems, and

has an opportunity to reduce that to 400; so looking at supply chain, and financial
planning systems. This requires both O&M and Capex spending, but cost savings
should result and allow for additional opportunities for capital deployment.
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Valuation: We value Nl as a regulated utility, arriving at our $25 PT utilizing a

sum-of-the-parts analysis, based on: (1) $9/share for regulated electric utility when

we apply our group average regulated electric utility multiple of 15.5x based on our
BBB bond regression. plus a one turn premium to account for higher growth potential

versus what is being reflected in fundamentals; (2) $t7lshare value for the regulated
gas segment utilizing our regulated electric P/E multiple plus a premiurn to account
for the historical gas LDC spread above electric counterparts; (3) -$1/share for other
adjustments. Incorporating our estimated 3.0% dividend yield would equate to a
13.2% ETR.

Guggenheirn's Nl EPS Estimates

2015A 0.56A 0.00A 0.064 0.314
2016E 0.604 0.08A 0.06A 0.36E
Prior 0.37E
2017E 0.61E 0.11E 0.10E 0.36E
Prior 0.60E 0.11E 0.10E 0 36E
2018E 0.64E 0j2E 0.10E 0.39E
Prior 0.63E 0.12E 010E 0.38E
2019E 0.67E 0.13E 0.10E 0.40E

2020E 0.69E 0.13E 0.09E 0.41E

0,934
1.118 1.07E
1.10E

1.18E 1.16E
1.16E

1.26E 1.23E
1.24E
1.31E 1.26E

1.33E 1.29E

Source: Company reports, Factset, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Risks: The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors

inherentwith all utilities including: (1)ratecase risk, (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Additional risk factors for NiSource Inc. include: Potential RFPs to be issued based
on the 2016 IRP's outcome. The outcome is dependent on elements such as the LT
load growth rate, and commission assessment of needs, an order not aligned with

those estimated by AVA may result in lower earnings.
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Other,net 4 2 n 6

Loss on early extinguishment oflong-term debt i9l)

Inter6t expense, net 93 9E li5 94

fncore before income tax6s 29i (10S) 21 1X1

Inome Taxes 105 il6; i . 57

Net income from continulng operations 193 f/3) '15 61
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*:::"-, Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Net income

Adjustmenls to reconcile nel income to nel cash provided by operating activities

Los on early extinguishment of debt

DeDreciation and amortization

Defered income tax provision and investment tax credits

Other adjustments

Changes in current operating assets and /laDlr?lesl

Accounts receivable

Income taxes r€ceivable

Inventories

Accounts payable

Other noncurrent liabilities

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

N€t Operating Activities from {used for) Discontinued Operetions

Net Cash Flows from Operating ActivltleJ

Cash Flow from Investlng Actlvlties:

Ceital expenditures

Other investing activities

Net Cesh Used in Investing Activities

Net Investing Activities from (used for) Continuing Operations

Net Cash Flows trom (used for) Investing Actlvlties

Cash Flow from Financing Activitie3:

Cash of CPG at Separation

lssuance ol long-term debt

Repayments of long-term debt and capital lease obligations

Premiums and other debt related costs

Change in short-term borrowings. net

lssuance of common stock

Acquisation of treasury stock
-DivfdEnds paid - common stock

Net CaEh (Used in) Provlded by Financlng Activities

Net Financing Activities from Discontinued Operations

Net Cash Flows trom (used tor) Flnanclng Actlvltles

Net (Dsrease) Increase in Cash snd Cash Equivalent3

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Pe?iod

Source: Comparry reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Amrued liability for postretirement and postemployment benefits

Regulatory liabilities

Asset retirement obligations

Other noncurrent liabilities

Total Olher Liabilities and Deferr€d CrediG

Total Liabilities

Capltalization

Stockholdec' Equity:

Common stock

Treasury stock

Additional paid-in capital
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.\. 1
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES lanuary 9,20lJ

! rurw JERSEv RESoURCES (NJR, BUY, $34 PT, $3s.15)

Grawth outlook remains strong and the evolving earnings profile continues to shift
toward s mare pred ictabil ity.

We are maintaining our BUY rating and raising our price target to $38 from $36
per silare. Good entry point for a stock with above-average growth, decreasing

earnings volatility with a solid regulatory construct and a growing contracted cash flow
stream, which dilutes more volatile trading earnings, in our view. Renewable

opportunities are a key value driver of the siory; diversifies cash flows. Shares trade
at a valuation lower than gas utility peers on forward '188 earnings, which we

expect will mean revert as management executes on its '17 plan presented at
the Analyst Day,

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2Q20 of $2.00/$2.18 versus street
consensus of $1.961$2.16. This outlook captures the groMh profile of NJR's utility

and the evolving business mix with the first full year of earnings contribution from

PennEast in 2019. Our -77o consolidated earnings growth is comprised of a -4o/o rate

base groMh at NJR, with ROEs averaging 91% through 2020 and assumes a rate

case filing in 2O18 with rates effective in 2A19. We model PennEast entering service

in FY2019, with a 12.0% ROE. Additionally, we model CEV results driven by fonvard

SREC pricing with modest level of hedging as well as some groMh from Energy and

Home Services.

Updating our 2016/201712018 EP$ estimates to $1.59/$1 .721$1.88 versus street
estimates of 1.61/$1.70/$1.83. We arrive at*7% annual earnings growth at NJR by

modeling ROEs averaging 9.2o/o and rate base growing at 6% CAGR. We model

1.6%-2Yo customer growth over the forecast horizon and assume a further extension
of the SAVEGREEN program post expiration at the end of 2018. Midstream will have

the first contribution from Penn East in FYl9 following the latter stage of construction

in '18 (we assume the project comes online as scheduled), along with increasing
growth at CEV with 21% growth through Sunlight Advantage. We assume 57o volume
growth at Energy services and earnings at Home Services essentially flat.

We expect the final environmental impact statement (EIS) from FERC for
PennEast as well as conclusion of permits for SRL in 2017. FERC's final EIS on

PennEast is expected by Feb. 2017 , with an estimated 1Q19 in-service date for the

project. We also await an update on the Southern Reliability Link pipeline (SRL),

specifically resolution of the deiays in the CAFRA and road opening permits: based

on the DEP schedule, management anticipates permit issuance in the spring of 2417.

At this stage, we do not see any further delays but still couid be a possibility and an

obvious NT risk around the story.
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Valuation: We arrive at our $38 price target utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) $35/share for regulated gas utility when we ascribe our 5x
historical LDC premium spread to our regulated electric target P/E multiple derived
from our corp. bond regression model of 15.5x plus a 2 turn premium to account for
increasing contracted cash flows not being reflected in earnings to our 2018 EPS
estimate of $1.57; and (2) $3/share for NJR's energy services when we ascribe 7x
EV/EBITDA multipie to our 2018 EBITDA estimate of $44mm, minus implied debt.
lncorporating our estimated 2,9% dividend yield from NJR would equate to an
11.0% ETR.

Guggenheim's NJR EP$ Estimates

201sA 0.64A 1.154
2016E 0.574 0.904
Prior
2017E 0.61E 0.88E
Prior 0.61E 0 87E

2018E 0.64E 0.93E
Prior 0.64E 0.93E
2019E 0.67E 1.00E

2020E 0^70E 1.05E

Source: Company reports,

0,034 -0,064 1.76A
0.13A -0.02E 1.59E 1.61E

0.04E 1.64E
0.23E 0.00E 1.72E 1.70E
0.21E 0.05E 1.75E
0.24E 0.06E 1.88E 1.83E
0.23E 0j0E 1,92E
0.27E 0.05E 2.00E 1.96E

0.30E 0.13E 2.18E 2.16E

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: The primary risks for NJR encompass the traditional risk factors inherent with

all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model. Additional risk factors
for New Jersey Resources include: PennEast - We model a 100% probability that this
project is completed and in-service to meet the updated 2018 in-service date without
delays or cost overruns, and anything contrary to these assumptions could impact

our valuation; Non-regulated - We assume a declining contribution from non-
regulated, mainly from lower gas basis volatility at Energy Services - failure of this
scenario to take place could irnpact our valuation.
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current Llabllltles

Cureal naturlties of lcng-term debt

Shoil-terin debt

Gas purchsses pc:dable

Gas purchases pa/abl* to releted parties

A.counts payai]le anC oth4r

Dividends payible

Accru'ed taireli

Re grialrlry lrabrlrles

l.lew Jergsy clear energy Dio0 ar
Eenvatv@s al lair value

Eroker margrn accoriFts

Custonlers' credit balances and deposits

Total C(ilant Llabilitlcs

222 222 222

2i6 21C 216
(1i i6; (l:i

(88) rC.Ji (81

6ti6 ,,.2":. 6',i6

1,207 1,171 1,107

t,{4 t6n 10ij4

2,052 2,'139 2,2?0

22i

is,
i91)
8Cr,i

|,144
34S

t,9T2

4rl2

)

:)

131

G?

Aa'l 469

in .5
;)!r 1 i5
'1i!6 10!
61 5l

:: I 2'.:

t/9
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il61
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124 139

1'1
;0 107

1'I
79

1i 14

82 61

ia1

l9

JIItt
)? 33

601 572

2Z?

?r6

t81)

77? 272 2t-2 27?
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i:5) (15) (15r tls
i6rl (81r 181) (61
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272

2t6
(15

(01

372 372 3r-2 172
215 215 216 216
(i5, (15) ('l5t ( 15

(tli (61) (al) (81

E.P, q;6 q;/:i g'iai

4i2 472 472 412

218 216 2.|5 216

(1s) iJs) (1si (15

ielj {8lr lB1) i81
1 06e 1 1:t5 1 133 : 116

472

216

tl5
(6r

t a1a

1 167

| 064

1,247 1,30t t.299 1,217
1 11i5 | 2l)6 1 177 1 34A

I 277

1 348

1,409 1,46S 1,456 1,446

14jg 1 5:19 1020 r',?10

r,446
1 7t$

1.530 1,596 1,593 1,571
1 765 1 8:i0 1 E75 i 9)g

1,57r
1 929

1,657 1,726 1,724 1,f07
1 329 1 9i9 1 929 i 929

1 707
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2,23n

474

tf2

2,3A2 2,506 2,576 2.625

474 .174 474 4i1
5ii55

2r ?9 29 ?9

;5 25 23 '25

,,i2 112 112 172

14? 142 14? 142

4i 41 41 41

2,G25

474

2S

25

172

'112

4l

2,848 2,998 3,088 3,156

474 .l;,f 474 1i1

2S :9 29 ?9
j'5 25 25 25

1!2 172 fi2 1t?
14? 112 14?. 112

4l 41 ,i1 11

3,1 56

474

5

29

25

112

41

3,2115 3,41 5 3,46S 3,500

4?4 4'-4 471 1r-4

5)5:
2-e ?9 29 29

.!5 25 2a :15

ii2 i7? 1i2 1,-r
i4? 142 142 112.

3,500

4f4
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25

1f2

41

28

3,586 3,655 3,653 3,636

474 .i7.i

55
29 :tS

25 ?s
1i2 1/'.:

14? 142

5

!2

5

25

1't2

474

3

l9
25

t72
142

41
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6l
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1!7

I

9

14
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925 928 925 925
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i 3E 1:r9 1 31t 13S
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22 22 22 22
'111'1
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13S

1
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1

o
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925 925 925 925

61 61 61 61

122 122 122 122

139 139 13! 139

1111
107 1U7 107 101

22 22 22 12

1111
9Sg9

i4 14 11 14

3

61

915

61

122
1t9

1

107

22

I
I

14

6t

925 925 925 825

.s'1 q1 61 61

122 i22 112 12?

i 39 
"'J9 

1 3C 1 3it
't 111

1n7 I07 107 10t'

22 ?2 2': 22
'! 111
0sss

't4 i4 14 't4

C-.i 61 'il 61

33 33 33 i3

925

6t
122
139

1

10i

I

14

6l

s25 925 925 925

G] 51 6t 6',1

.,22 122 122 t2?
t33 139 13$ 139

i1l1
101 10; 107 107

22 22 2? ':2

1,1t1
oooi:

G: 61 6t e1

li lt i1 11 33

37 572 572 572 572 57 57

1 otal Casltalizntlon affd Liabililies 1.7273,41 1 3 J27 3,879 4.005 4,073 4't22 4.122 4.345 ,t.495 4.5&2 4.653 4 65J 4.7n2 4 912 4.965 4 9$7 4 g1)7 5 1505 152g 083 5 133

EUEGENHEIM
ERmtg-
GlSFOt tDrIttD ft*Anctt|.s

Souree: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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2017 Outlook: Riding the CyclicalWave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

! NRG (NRG, BUY, $16 PT, $13.28)

Largest IPP with diversity across markets with strong CF profile driven by
contracted assefs and pairing of retail with generatian - Sfttt levered to upside from
camrnodity/capacity price$, retirements, etc., and valuation warrants a look... >15%

CF yield isn't susfainahle, in our view.

' Reaffirming our BUY rating and lowering our PT to $16 from $18 on NRG -
Valuations aren't sustainable at these levels, especially with the regulated rally
behind us and investors increasingly look for more beta in front of a cyclical
market recovery. Market appetite for risk appears to be switching back on, and

constructlve supply/demand fundamentals have been coming together for
natural gas this winter, which in our view could pave the way for lPPs to rally
as investors increasingly look for beta and/or leverage to a commodity price
recovery. Utility investors in particular could eventually represent the incremental

buyers of lPPs, as the regulated utility rally is now behind us and utilities face a
steeper yield curve. NRG offers healthy exposure to gas price recovery with
downside limited by its fuel diversity. Coupled with potentially positive catalysts

on the horizon (e.g , capacity prices, commodity prices, retlrements, etc.,), we don't
believe valuations are sustainable at this level- that said, management could buy-
back shares considering its >15% GF yield.

. Updating our 20161201712018 adjusted EBITDA estimates to $3,315mm,
$2,785mm, and $2,873mm vs. consensus estimates of $3,303mm, $2,795mm,
and $2,864mm. We are updating our estimates as we mark IPP and merchant
generation models to the 1212212016 fonruard curves (vs. prior estimates driven by
913012016 curves), and reflecting assets dropped-down to NYLD estimates. Our IPP
valuations have always been based on longer-term discounted cash flow analysis,

and as we extend our sector outlook through the end of the decade for each company
we are also publishing our 2019 and 2020 adjusted EBITDA estimates for NRG

oi $2,814mm and $2,687mm vs. consensus $2,828mm and $2,557mm.
Directionally, we don't see much support for commodities yet but recovery could be

near; that said, we don't make any heroic assumpiions outside of announced drop-
downs into NYLD, other than sirnply pay down debt - managing netdebUEBlTDA
below 4x. We assume GenOn remains in the portfolio given wanted PJM exposure.

. Plenty of positive potential catalysts for NRG corning up - GenOn restructuring,
coal retirements, capacity auction, and a power rally piggy-backing off of
natural gas. We prolect 8GW of coal retirernent's in Texas vs. management's 4-8GW
outlook (out of -18GW) driven by economics today, or pushed out-ofJhe-money by

environmental requirements - That said, we would also note our analysis didn't
identify any NRG assets in ERCOT (i.e., Parish, Limestone)generating negative cash
flows - NRG is a key beneficiary of tighter market conditions in ERCOT. Stillwaiting
on GenOn restructuring, but a positive catalyst, in our view. NT focus will be on

resolving the GenOn situation, which might not be part of the portfolio in the future;
management focus could turn to growth to fill GenOn's gap in PJM, although we

believe NRG likes GenOn for this PJM exposure and are optimistic the next capacity
auction will be more constructive: we expect most of the GenOn units to remain within
the fleet.

' Valuation: We project unlevered free cash flows based on adjusted EBITDA,
subtracting environmental and maintenance CapEx, and cash taxes. We also
subtract NYLD's adjusted EBITDA, which is consolidated within NRG, and add back
cash payments received based on its ownership interest. We apply an NRG-specific
5.6x terminal multiple to 2024 cash flow, which is weighted toward the individual asset
portfolio. and we NPV at NRG's estimited WACC. We also incorporate our fair value
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

estimates for NRG's future environmental liabilities and NOLs, and subtract net debt
of * $9.5bn (removing non-recourse items), Ieading to our price target of $16.

Guggenheim's NRG EBITDA Estimates

2015A 840A 6814 1,103A 7164
2016E 8124 7794 1,1734 551E

Prior 529E

2017E 662E 684E 713E 727E

Prior 655E 70BE 709E 6ggE

2018E 683E 743E 755E 691E

Prior 687E 754E 742E 721E

2019E 766E 748E 656E 644E
2020E 616E 664E 711E 696E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estirnates.

Risk: Cornmodity price risk: lf natural gas prices fall, whoiesale power prices will likely

fall, limiting Power margins. NRG is still inherently a long natural gas caii, with gas

the marginal price setter in PJM, MISO, ERCOT, New York. etc.

Environmental/Policy risk: Environmental regulations including Effluent Limit

Guidelines (ELG), Coal Combustion Residual (CCR), waste water discharge 316(b),

Mercury Air Toxics Standards (MATs), and other EPA rules such as the Clean Power

Plan could require increased spending. Permits and compliance with these

regulations require significantcapital and operating expenditures. Considering timing

to comply with these regulations and costs, some retirements of plants could be

accelerated. Changes to these regulations could increase costs of operating these
plants and or increase cornpetiiion.

Operational risks: NRG's fleet could experience unforced outages or oiher
operational issues that are inherent risks of the power generation business.

3,3404
3,315E 3,303E
3,293E
2,785E 2,795E
2,771E

2,873E 2,864E
2,904E
2,814E 2,828E
2,687E 2,557E
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t;UGGENHEIM
HNG
Gons,clidctad frrnnc isls

3,829 3,400 4,49+ 3,011 3,22s
3,063 2,436 3,032 2,224 2,189

2,638 3,952
1,756 2,793

3,517 3,446 3,495
2,109 2,133 2,160

537 il8 548

3,534 3,553
2,188 2,208
531 530

14,674 13,336 14,028
't0,755 8,847 8,689

- 537 2,156

14,324 14,808
8,925 9,289
2,158 2,259

14,991

9,623
2.2U

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwffi wffi wwwwww
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

Revenue
Fuel and Purchased Power
Other cost of operations

Gross Margin
SG&A
Development expense
Otfier (lncome) / Loss
Adjustment for unconsolidated

766
265
u

(24)
(22)

\,tzt l

'1,102
327

38
(3)

(28)

964
296

37

(3)
(12\

787 'l,o4o

332 255
45 26
(3) (34)

(83) (2s)

8E2 1,159 871

265 2a2 312
18 23 18

78 (266)

(12) (25) (e)

767
95

18

765
95

18

815 815
96 96
.18 18

(10) (25)

3,919 3,952 3,183
1,220 1,114 382

1il 85 71

(33) (222)
(145) (71) (55)

3,242 3,260 3,135
430 507 508
71 72 72

(133) (133) (133)(10)(s)
MTM and other o 17)(268)---

40 3,315 2,7E5 2,873 2,E14usted

25.10A

395
301

3

350

396
263

1

48

382
291

10

306

357

280

14

BO

587
249

4

590
277

4

594
277

q

597
277

5

601
277

393 313 309
273 284 277

96219
4,927 145 425

1,566 1,566 2.382 2,433 2,488
1,128 1,090 1,109' 984 958

'109 39 23 48 48

5.631 6s0

2 551
866
48

Deprecation & amortization
Interest

NYLD Adjustment
MTM and other on+'time items

Earnings Before Taxes

Efiectirc Tax Rate
Income Tax Expense/(Benefi t)

Minority interest
Prefened DUdends

Net lncome
Fully Diluted Shares Outstanding

EPS

Source: Company reports;

35o/o 650/o 41%
(73) (17) 47

(28Vo) 31o/o (10%) 11Vo

1,385 21 25 49

(20s) (26) 114 (4,e73) 68 (251) M2 (289) (210) (1e2) (167) (160) (5,0s4) (30)

(26%) (1Ao/o)

1.U2 40

(72s1 (sel) (680) (77e1

35o/o 35o/o 35% 35o/o

(255I Qo7) (23S) (273)
'l9o/o 35%
(55) (74)

35% 35o/o 35o/o

(67) (s8) (56)

(16) 5

55
1 11 (35) (5) (9) 30 37 24 33 37 (54) (1e) 131 1e3 182 225

s 5 5 O8) 20 (73)

(1 2s)
336

61

332
77

315
(1e3)
333

Q2
317

(264)

316

(6,402)
329

22
320

(605)

315
(5771

313
(6241

310
c/31)
307

(6,374)
329

(1e)

333
(1741 (14s) (1421 (141)
316 315 315 3',t4

($0.37) ($0.001 $0.18 ($1s.sa1 $0.24 ($0.sa1 $.27

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

($0.83) ($0.55) ($0.+21 ($0.45) ($0.45) ($1e.46) $0.07 ($1.e2) ($1.ss1 ($2.01) ($2.s41
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

c3LIf;G€T'IHEIM
;tt{i
Gon*olilrtod Fnancialr

(1 36)

395
(276) 3S3

309 357

(s)
3e6

67 (6.358) 47

382 393 313
(234) (137) (12s) (10s)
587 590 594 597

(104)

601

(6,436)
1,566

(70) (474) (384) (442\ (506)

1,566 2.3a2 2,433 2,488 2,551

(83) (15i 26 1,374 i2s) 26 28 11

117 87 ?58 4,508 34C) 494 (165) (630)
(33) {261i 2D1 - {121) (234) 247

(64) (n4) (tr)
666

1,302 40
4,570 3s

(e3) (108)

(255) (207) (238)

23 4B 4B
{273\

48
(64)

A

Net lncome
Depreci ation & Amortization
Nqn,Cash Extraordinary ltems
Defened lnconre Tax

Other Adjustmerrts to Cash Flow
Changes in Wo*ing Capital, Other

Cash Flow From Operations

Capital Expenditures
Diwstitures of Assets
Acquisilions of Assets

260 198 S34 (8s) 554 319 {2s6) JJb 431411 1 ,309 1,467 1,E56
n

1,8211,676 1,889
U.

(252) (331) (3A6) (41 1) \27$) (343) 12761 914\ (137; (137) (13n (137) (1,300) (1,312I (54eJ (4761 (607) (643)

Other (incl. CITC cash grant proceeds

(1) (2s)

(17) i23C)

i1)
(65)

(6) (1 1) (1)

142 28 425
(31) (18)

(312) 595
Cash Flow From Investing

lss uance/(Redemption) of Debt

lssuance/(Rep.) of Common Eguity
Comnron Stock DiUdends

Prefened Stock Ditidends

(270) (5e0)

1s4 ('i9S)

(7e) (106)
(46i (4tj)

(5) {5)

13721 (411)

t244i (6e1)

(167) (84)

(45) (48)
(5) (5)

- 210
(ej (,4\

t0

{143) (326)

(255) (64)

(43) (87)

(5) 78

10 (31)

2s (162)

1?S 837

(e) (e)

- 167
(106) (5)

It

(1e8) (le8) (1s8)

125) (25) (2s)
(e) (e) (e)

(5) (5) (s)

(980) 647
(436)

(1Ss) (14SI
(zol 73
210! soot
M7 (132)
1',t7 (106)

(7s1) (1,048)
(1oo) (1oo)
(3ei (38)

(20) (2s)

(s7e) {776!.
(100) {100)
(37) (37)

(25) (28)

148 1414',t 1137) (137) 1137) (137) ('r,643) (735) (54e) (476) (607) (643)

Sale proceeds / contributions Fom no

Distributions to unconsolidated (NYLI (:4) 6S4

Other Financing 40 51

(1eB)

(2s)

(e)

(5i

Gash Flow From Financing 40 389

Ffect of exchange rate changes on cas 18 (15)

4B (18)

2,116 2. 1 64

14541 (6221

1? (15)

120 (1,131)

2j46 2.266

12641 (266)

(6) 3

141 (2701

1.518 1.659

41 990

(3)

1.046 s10
1,389 2.435

(2371 (2371 (237)

21 37 56

2,745 2,766 2,803

(647', 834
- (333)
- (6)

(949) (1,209)

1,560 178 205

1,135 2,696 2.874

(7421 (s41)

507 237

3,079 3,586

(237)

64

2,859
(eB1)

2,116
lncreas e/(Decrease) in Cash

Casb at Beginning of Period

Cash at End of Period

Source: Company reports;

2,',t64 2,146 2,266 1,135 1,659 1,389

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

2 435 2,745 2,766 2,859 2,923 1,135 2,696 2,874 3,079 3,586 3,822
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ciUGGETXHIITN
nlt€
Gonsolida{sd fnancials

2,164 2,146 2,266
443 433 497

1,179 1.413 1,4A2
1,10ti 1.153 1,149
:.0:9 1,805 1 580

400 2s9 367
73$ 761 7?.2

I ,1 35 1 ,659
414 387

1 .157 1 ,018
1,2s2 '!,161

1,915 2,113
508 4! 1

950 ir97

1.389 2.435
413 480

1.251 1,362
1,124 1,417
1,474 9G4

218 337
499 419

2,745 2,766

480 480
1.362 1,362

1,017 1,017
964 964
JJ' JJ/

41 I 41S

2,803 2,859
480 480

't,362 1,362
1,017 1 ,O17

964 964
337 337
419 419

1 . 135 2,696
414 414

1,157 1 ,157
1,25? 1,252
1,915 1,915

s68 568
it50 '1 ,058

2,874 3,079
414 414

1,157 1,157

1,252 1,252
1 ,915 1,915

568 568

1,05B 1,058

3.586 3.822
414 414

1,157 1.t57
1,252 1,252

1,915 1,915
568 568

1.058 1.058

2,523
480

1,362
1,017

904
'r17

419
8,122 8,010 8,073 7,391 7,346 6,364 7,014 7,324 7,345 7,382 7,438 7,502

3C.s37 30,915 30,gil 25,5i16 25,S5$ 24,4S9 24,5A2 24,916 25,053 2s,191 25,328 25,465
(8.261) i8,611) {8.969) (6,804) (7 0s3) 16,107) (6.2ee) (6 256} (C,Bs2) t7,452\ (8,055) (8,661)
22,276 22,304 21,985 18,732 18,763 18,382 18,203 18,660 18,201 17.f39 17,273 16,804

7,391 9,059 9,238

25,s36 26,27'.t 26,820
(6,804) (8,409) {10,814)

9,442 9,949 10,186

27,256 27.9A3 28,547
(13,29s) (15,e31) (18,430)

18,7s2 17,862 16,006 14,001 12,072 10,116

999 999 999 999 999 9S9

30s 305 305 305 305 305

1,045 1 ,045 1,045 1 ,O45 1,045 1.045

53 53 53 53 53 53

4.1|rti 4,463 4.463 4,463 4.463 4,463
6,759 6,865 6,865 6,865

2.520
59l
-? 7')

ul
5 982

z_555

491
1.07-I

65
5.B63

2.503
ftt

1.068
62

5.7?5

999
305

1,045
53

4 357

9S9

465

B9{J

40
4,169

999
34ti
sB2

25
4,4?_2

999
lltl

900
zt

4,0s8

999

256
900

21

4.09B

256
900

21

s99
256
900

21

4,098

999
4AA

900
21

4.098

s9s
256
s00

21

4,0984,098

40,330 40,365 39,988 32,882 32,680 31,422 31,4s1 32,258 31,821 31,395 30,985 30,580 32,882 33,786 32,10A 30,309 28,887 27,167

Cash' ahd Cash Eeuiwlents
Restricted Cash
Accounts Receirrable
Fuel Stocks & Other In\Entory
Short Tenn Derirmtire Assets
Cash Collateral Postings
Other Cunent Assets
Tota I Current Assets

Gross Property, Plant & Equipment
Less: Accumulaied Deprcciation
Net PP&E

Goodwill
Long Term Deriratiie Assets
Equity Inwstmenls
Notes Receilable
Other Long Term Assets
Total Othe r Asset$

Total As-sets

Lia bilities
Cunent Portion of L'I Debt
Accounts Payable
Short Term Derivatiw Liabilities
Other Cunent Liabilities
Total Current Lia bilities

Defened Income Taxes
Long Term Deri\ati\e Liabilities
Other Long-Term Liabilities
Long-[erm Debt
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Minority Interest
2.822% Prebrred Stock

Contmon Stock
Additional Paid-in-Capital
Retained Eamings/(Delicit)
Treasury Stock
Other Comp. Income/(Loss)
Total Sha reholde rs' Equity

Liab, & Shareholders' Equity

Source: Company reports;

465 636 457 481
2.492 2,167 2,395 869
1.e-52 1,671 1.484 ,,111

465 1,215 1,221 1.221 1,221
845 8gB S45 945 945

1 .947 1.373 SGg 969 969
'1,081 1.028 1,1e6 1.'166 t,166

1 ,221 '.t.221 1 ,221
945 945 945
969 969 969

1,166 1,166 1,166

4$1 481 481 481 481 481

859 869 86S 869 869 869

1,721 1,721 1,721 1,721 1,721 1,721

r.304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1,304 1.304

2D

6iic
3.412

20.05c
24,132
28,641

522
3,34S

19.661

')!1

tjjg
3.248

1S.5gB

10

493
3,247

18.983

627

3.233

6?O

1 ?no

17.893

47

475
3,1 38

1i],fi'18

58
475

3,1 38
"t8.855

(6)

475
3.138

1 8.658

(70)

475
3,138

18.460

(1 33)
475

3,1 38
18,262

(1e7'^)

475
3,1 38

18.064
22,742
27,117

'!8.677

22,634
26.972

21

4,509 4,469 4,336 4,375 4,338 4,514 4,301 4,301 4,301 4,301 4,301 4,301 4.375 4,375 4,375 4,375 4,375

1e 5e (1 e6) (403) (641) (e14)

493 493 493 493 493 493
3.247 3,247 3,247 3,247 3,247 3,247

18.983 19,630 18.839 17,751 17,212 16.436

2,627 2,622 2,617 2,612

8.362 8,365 8_382 8,29G B,29rr 8,306 8,370 8,370 8,370 8,370 8,370 8,370
3,413 s.346 3,3s8 (3.007) (2,s77) (3.179) (2,7E1) (s.0s4) (3,181) (3,31s) (3,433) (3,546)
(2.05s) (2,16{i) (2,330) (2,413) (2 406) (2,406) (2,39s) (2,399) (2,4241 (2,449) (2.474) (2,499)

('1!)1) (170) (1BB) (173) (1-q5) (203) (142t (142j 1142t (142) (142) (42)
9,529 9,379 9,225 2,707 2,725 2,522 3,A42 2,799 2,627 2,468 2,325 2,187

40,330 40,365 39,988 32,882 32,680 3't,422 31,491 32,258 31,821 31,395 30,985 30,580

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

i , Bt'i7 2. ,67 1 2.642 2,7 {t6
2L)3 29G ZsS 3O2

2,079 2,r't22 2,470 2,632
304

22,742 23,429
27,117 27,804

2,7!t6 3,124
302 302

44
8,206 8,296
(3,007) (3, 1s2)

i.2,413\ (2 413)

i173) l17S)

22,383 21,128 20,31',t 19.262
26,758 25,503 24,686 23,637

3,104 3,081 3,056 3,028

302 302 302 302

4444
8.296 8,296 8,296 8,296
(3,664) (4,086) (4.565) (5,108)
(2,513) (2,613) (2.,713) (2.813)

(17s) (17e) (17e) (17s)

2,707

32,882

2,556 1,944 1,422

33,786 32,108 30,309 28,B87

?00

27,167
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

i NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS (NWN, NEUTRAL, $60,10)

Tough fo get in front of an M&A prernium despite solid story - IRP, gas regs and
custamer growth is key.

. Maintaining our NEUTRAL rating on NWN - Purely a valuation call on an M&A
premium. NWN remains a fundamentally strong utility, earning healthy returns in

relatively challenging jurisdictions with a good macro economy backdrop and fast
growing population. We continue to see the utility making effort to remove cost
recovery risk with constructive rate mechanisms, including solid weather
normalization mechanisms in Oregon, although NT upside to utility earnings growth

is lirnited, in our view. We continue to monitor peripheral proceedings for NWN's gas

reserve investments; a more constructive cost recovery with tracking mechanisms in

rates could provide upside potential. Although unregulated gas storaEe segment is

not a material earnings driver, potential strategic decision with Gill Ranch could be a
catalyst to watch. We note that shares currently trade at a premium to peers,

reflective of an acquisition premium. ln our view, this premium is in excess of
what we've seen for similar small-cap gas utilities; we would look for exposure
if the multiple comes down.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $2.53/$2.73 versus street
consensus of $2.551$.2.75. This outlook captures the consistent growth profile of
NWN's utility business. We model 4.6% regulated earnings growth driven by *1.4%

consolidated utility volume growth and healthy 9% ROEs through 2020, vs. 9.6%

authorized ROEs - modest regulatory lag. We project 4o/o rate base growth with
*$175mm of annual CapEx deployed at the utility through 2020, including the North

Mist gas storage expansion investment in Oregon. We do not assume new rate cases

in the '19120 timeframe but management could file sometime in '18/'19 - worth

monitoring.

. Adjusting 2016nA17n018 EPS estimates to $2,22152.321$2.46 versus
consensus estimates of $2.21/$2.31/$2.45. Consolidated earnings growth of -5,6%
is comprised of 4.60/o groMh from the regulated utility segment. 124/o grawth from gas

storage and offset by slight dilution (we model $4mm/year through 2A2A). Our utility

estimates also assume -1.4o/o consolidated ioad growth through 2018, in line with
management's outlook; more specifically, w€ assume 1.7% residential and

commercial growth, and 1.0% industrial growth. We model a slightly increasing

contribution from gas storage segment due to modest amount of capital spending.

. Upcoming potential catalyst: Proposed PHMSA gas safety regulations final
rules due 2017, expect IRP acknowledgement in early 2A17. NWN would likely

then have to propose an investment program and await regulatory approval; if
approved, potential investment to address seismic concerns on the west coast could
present upside to our outlook. In the Feb 2016 earnings call, management stated it

expects to file a rate case in the next 12-24 months for Oregon with a Washington
rate case following that, most likely in the latter half of the 12-24 months range; we

don't assume it would come into eflect until the 2A19n020 timeframe at the earliest
but this is something worth monitoring. We continue to believe NWN remains a sound

utility with ample spending projections and a very constructive management team.

That said, it is tough to justify material further upside from current levels but if the
multiple comes down, we would look for exposure.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

Valuation: We value NWN as a regulated gas utility, arriving at our $53 fair
va!ue/share. We employ our regulated electric target P/E multiple, derived from our
corporate bond regression model, of 15.5x, a historical gas LDC PiE spread above
its electric utility counterparts, which equates to an incremental 5.0x, and a 1.0x
premium to account for M&A premium io arrive at our NWN-specific 21.5x target P/E

multiple. Applying this to our 2018 EPS estimate of $2.46, we arrive at our $53 fair
value/share. We assume steady dividend growth in line with historical $0.01/share
increases, modeling payout ratio of 84% falling to 70% with earnings growth by '20,

more in line with rnanagement's targeted payout ratio. Incorporating a3.1% dividend
yield, we estimate a -8.7% ETR - hence our NEUTRAL stance.

Guggenheim's t{WN EPS Estirnates

201 5A 1.37A 0.084 -0.244 1 .08A

2016E 1,40A 0.074 -0.294 1.03E

Prior 1.04E

2017E 1 .52E 0-07E -0.36E 1.1 1E

Prior ' 1.52E 0.08E -0.35E 1,12E

2018E 1.55E 0-0BE -0.34E 1 18E

Prior 1.56E 0.09E -0.34E 1.20E

2019E 1.59E 0.08E -0.34E 1.21E
2020E 1 .6BE 0.1 1F -0,32E 1.27E

2.294

2.22E 2.21E

2.23E
232E 2.31E

2.35E
2.46E 2.45E

2.49E
2.53E 2.55E
2.73E 2.75E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Outside of the potential overhangs around challenging jurisdictions, risks to
achieving our fair value/share for NWN mainly encompass traditional risk factors
inherentwith all electric utilities including: (1)rate case risk, (2) lowercapexoutlook,
and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Upside risks to our fair value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements;
(2) additional gas reserye deals: and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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SECTOR: POWER A D UTILITIES
GUGEENHEIM
HtxEtnl|trtGtacoglv

ffiWffiffi
Operating Revenues:

Utility
Gas.Storage

Other

Tot l Operating Rsvqnuas

Operrting Expenses:

Cost o{gas

Operations and maintenance

Environmental remediation
General taxes

, Dgpleciation & amortizalion
Tot l Oporating Expcnsca

EBITDA

Opor.ting lncomo

Other lncomc {Erpcnscl:
Other income, net

Interest expense, net
Tolrl Ot'har Incomc {Exponso)

!ncom6 Befo16 Incomo Tax Exponse

lncome Tares
Net lncomc

Eamings from Equity Method Investments

Net Income from Noncontrolling Interest
Eernings for Common
'Wtd- avg. share count (MM)

EPS (Basic and Dilut.d)
Non-operating itefiis

N.t Incomo {GAAPI
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9-
382.rz\30
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ffiffiffiffi
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D
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4
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760
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790

354

176
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302
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205 7716339/t 221 851836103 212 291 272 2E8

124
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{0
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r10 t1l t1) iil

149

(0
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(0
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t-7
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't05
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t16
45

124
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27
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2E

2 (E) 2e

24 2A 2b
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2g

42

28

2 (101 31

23 26 ?8

€4

28

6E

28

70

28

76

28

1.36

I
1.33 O.O7 (0.29) 1.03 2.11

2

1.52 C.07 (0.35) 1,1 ?-32 2-4$ 2.53 2.7X

53 29(8)239 51 _1i1D 64 68 70 7S

Opsr|ting EPS '1.37 0.08 (0.24, 1.08 2.29 103140 0.07 (0,2s) 2.22 tat 00i (0.36) 2.32 2.45 2.53

Source: Company reporis; Guggenheim Securities, LLC esiimates.
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES
GUSEENH
tl0lltf ffif XAtUnfl. GtlF GD*,tfl Y
coilot||tra Fhrlcllr

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

ffi ffi ffiffiffiffi$ ffi$ffi EqEil ffiffi ffi ffi$ffi ffiijffi @ ffi ffirffi ffi $ffiffi @ @ @ @
Cash Flow from Oporeting Activitiss:

N€t irlconle
Depr€riation and amortzation

Regulatory amortization of gas reserves

Oeferr€d tax liabilaties, net

Oualified def,ned beneff pension plan expense

contribubons to qualified defined beneit pension plans
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: NRG ;it6 iNVl;: r.riurnnr Eii oor

Return af the YieldCo - Sfiares looking more attractive; modest pullback and some
ttT datapoints cauld carlse us to revisit our tftesis. We are becoming increasingly
more canfident that thfs is a susfainable, standalone business model.

Reaffirming our Neutral rating on NYLD - Although we admit shares are looking

more attractive, we are stiil looking for a modest pullback. lt's been relatively quiet

alihough NRG made a splash with some recent acquisitions / drop-down

announcements to fuel growth. The new separate management structure, the

opening up of equity markets and the continued dropdown growth projects are

beginning to provide us the much needed assurance that this remains a sustainable
business model on a standalone basis. We are becoming rnore constructive on
NYLD and would look for a modest pullback to potentially revisit our thesis,

Raising our 20161201712018 adjusted EBITDA estimates to $882mm, $B65rnm,
and $1,008mm vs. consensus estimates of $858mm, $892mm, $982mm. We are

raising our estimates as we incorporate NYLD's acquisition of CVSR solar from NRG
in 2A16, and now begin to model incremental acquisitlon of contracted assets
from sponsor NRG (i.e., drop-downs) going fonryard as well; most significant
being the 265MW of operating solar assets NRG acquired through SUNE's

bankruptcy process, as well as a *150MW back-log of projects that are almost
complete and a portfoiio of earlier-stage development projects for fudher down the

road. We assume NRG drops the 265MW already operating into NYLD in late 2018,
which also drives our estimates higher. We also incorporate some distributed solar
drop-downs associated with the SUNE acquisition, which should fit with distributed
solar developments NYLD and NRG had already gotten undenruay. In our view,
NYLD is dernonstnating that it is able to finance growth without relying on
sponsor NRG as a financing backstop.

lntroducing our 2019 and 2020 adjusted EBITDA estimates of $1 ,019 and $1,077
vs. consensus $1,074 and $1 ,122.We've employed a two-stage dividend discount
model for our NYLD valuation since initiating coverage; so similar to lPPs within our
coverage, we've always had a longer-term outlook. As we extend our sector outlook

through the end of the decade with each company, we are also publishing our 2019

and2020 adjusted EBITDA estimates for NYLD of $1,019 and $1,077, which includes

incremental distributed/utility solar drop-downs (-100MW) and the recently
announced Pittsburgh Medical Center district energy project. We continue to model
15% annual dividend growth consistent with management's targeted growth
rate, although now supported with incremental CF from the above-mentioned
projects.

Valuation: Our $16 fair value estimate for NYLD is derived from a targeted yield of
8%, which is where the Yield0o group currently trades on average (as of 12122116),

and applied to our estimated dividend of $1.09 in 2018.
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GugEenheim's NYLD FBITDA Estirnates

20154 1324 1994 2214 1624 713A
2016E 1884 240A 246A 208E 882E 858E
Prior 181E 855E
2017E 216E 217E 210E 222E 865E 892E
Prior 2t6E 218E 209E 221E 864E
2018E 234E 276E 256E 242E 1,008E 982E
Prior 236E 278E 247E 234E 9958
2015E 269E 276E 244E 23AE 1,019E 1,O92E

2020E 285E 293E 258E 241E 1,O77E 1,122E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: NRG Yield is exposed to interest rate, legislative, rnanagement execution,
recontracting, construction, capital markets, and weather risks. In our view. the
largest risk to valuation is capital markets, as the entity's growth could subside if it
cannot issue equity at low yields. Upside risk to our fair value estimate include: 1)

further decline in interest rates, and 2) improving sentiment around alternative yield-

oriented vehicles.
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Net income

Additiohs:

Deorecial.ion and amortization

Inter$st expense

, Incorhe tax expense

Contiact anrortizaticniother

Adjulted E6ITDA fronr unconsolidated aftiliates

Themtal

Renewable

Conventianal

Adjusted EBITDA

Less: t'

P ro-rata EBITDA from unconsolid aled affiliates

Cash interest paid

lncorhe tax paid

It4ainlanence capital expend itures

Change in other assets

Principal amortization of indebledness

Additiohs:

Cash distributions from unconsolidated afliliates

Estimited cash available for distribution
I ^-^.LgJ>.

Growth CanEx

Equit-v investment in unconsolidated alfiliates

Additions:

Equity capilal raised lor R0FO Asset acquisition

ROFO asset acquisition financed by cash on hand

Capital contributed by NRG to fiind growth CapEx

Prcject debt or iax equity assumed

Unconsolidated debt bonowed to fund growth CaF

Cash available for distribution after investing/ful
'Payoi'rdia

Cash distributed

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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TOTAL ASSETS
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3,559 i
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35
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1
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I
;
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1
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I
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i
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3,960
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5,755

3,970
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6,4?9

374
(48)

8,68s I

295 i

(48)i (4Bli

6,621 1 7,376

10,584 i 11,347

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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i OGE ENERGY CORP.(OGE, BUY, PT $90.00, $33.49)

OGE has had above-average dividend growth and CAPEX/EFS upslde potential
posf ,"ate cases,' we expect the naise around E JBt sfrafegy will swbside, kVe see
OGE as a good value in a fairly valued secfor.

We are maintaining our tsL,lY rating and are raising our price target to $36 fronn

$33. Our BUY rating is a valuation call as shares currently trade at a discount to sum-
ofthe-parts valuation and peer comps - exasperated by the prior enefgy downturn.
That said, we believe OGE presents stable growth with capex and EPS upside
potential as this first wavo of rate cases work themselves through. OGE has

additional opportunities from the midstream segment through Enable MLP, which at
a minimum helps generate healthy CF - supporting company guidance of 10%
dividend groMh per year. While valuation looks low, we see rnultiple re-rating
as: (1) current rate case works itself through = ALJ recommendation pending
approval; (2) management provides rnCIre visibility especially around 20191'20

following current GRC * should show upside to current capital plan; {3)
potential increase in EFS growth trajectory of 3-5% following rate certainty -
company should grow closer to historical average, which breaches the current
conservative outlook; (a) conclusion of Hnable's ownership strategy, which
has been a NT question mark with investors.

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2A20 of $2.05/$2"15 versus street
consen$us of $2.03/$2.09. This outlook currently represents flat to slight decline in
rate base due to its declining profile in 2019 and 2020 relative to prior years. We
estimate capex average of $350mm, versus capex spend of $900mm and $525mm
in 2017 and 2018, but we believe this could show upside. We model ROEs ranging

between 9.12o/o and 9.7% through 202A. We expect OGE to file another OK GRC in
November 2018 for scrubber and natural gas conversion with new rates effective in

May 2019; in AR, we expect a formula rate plan filing in mid-2018 with final orders of

$20mm and $1Omm for OK and AR, respectively.

Our 20161201712A18 EP$ estErnates are $1.75/$1"88/$1.92 versus consensus
estin'lates of $1.76/$1.87/$1.95. Our :4.5% consolidated earnings growth outlook

is cornprised of *5.3% regulated earnings growth vs. company guidance range of 3-

5%, ENBL earnings returning to 2015 level and remaining flat, and slight drag from
parent. We model -$2.0bn of CapEx at the utility driving 61% annual rate base
growth, wiih plan focused on distribution and environmental compliance for
generation; we assume 1% load growth in line with customer growth (majority in

residential and commercial). Utilities earnings growth is based on modeling earned

ROEs of *9.2% or lag up to 90bps. We estimate $50mm rate increase at OK in 2017

to recover Mustang investrnents; *$13mm net increase in AK for CT generation cost
recovery with expectations of similar historical lag. We assume ENBI- earnings return
to 201 5 levels (-$0.39/share) in 20'17 and 20J 8, and OGE continues to own -260/o af
the LP units, although we back out El'!BL earnings and value OGE's ownership
interest separately as we discuss in more detail below.

2A17 - Pstential investor concern on declining CapEx in the outlook is noted
and should be addressed in 2A17, as management will be in a better position to
update post NT rate case (current ALJ recommendation equates to $43.0mm
revenue increase; 9.87% - pending Commissioner approvalvs. our $50mm estimate)
especially for 201 91202A planning years. Key point to rernember - OGE has grown

faster historically vs. management's current growth trajectory and we see no reason

why this won't mean revert once the company is out of this first wave of politically-

sensitive rate cases. Oppo(unities cogld.include addttional-qpg.nd on lower,yollage
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tnansmission and smart grid investments - growth should eventually yield over
5o/olyear.

Sum-of-the-parts valuation: We arrive at our $36 price target uiilizing a sum-of-the-
parts analysis, which is comprised of: (1) -$27lshare for regulated electric utility when

we apply our group average regulated electric utility multiple of 15.5x, which is based
on a regression of corp. bond yields and utility PIE multiples plus a 2 turn premium to
account for higher growth vs what is being reflected in current fundamentals, and (2)

-$9/share for OGE's 26% ownership of ENBL's LP units, based on flat cash
distributions of $1 27 per unit and applying a7.5% target yield which, we derive from

comparable gas-foclrsed MLPs and ENBL's current LP unit value; note we do not
ascribe value to the GP as we aren't forecasting growing cash distributions at this
juncture without visibility to that end from ENBL. Incorporating our estinnated 3.8%

dividend yield from OGE would equate to a 11,3% ETR.

Guggenheim's OGE EPS Estimates

20154 0.2?A 0.44A 0.914
2016E 0.13A 0 36A 0.92A
Prior
2017E 0.08E 0.44E 0.96E
Prior 0.10E 0.46E 0.99E
2018E 0.09E 0.45E 0.98E
Prior 0.11E 0,478 1.00E

20'19E 0.12E 0.48E 1.O2E

2020E 0.14E 0.51E 1.05E

0.15A 1.71A
0.35E 1.75E
0.35E 1.75E

0_39E 1.88E

0.32E 1,BBE

0.40E 1.92E

0.34E 1.92E

0.43E 2.05E
0.45E 2.15E

1.768

1.87E

1.95E

2.03E
2.09E

Source. Company reports; Guggenheim Securities. LLC estimates.

Flisk: Outside of noise around ENBL, risks to achieving our price target for OGE
mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all electric utilities including:
(1) rate case risk, (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3) interesi raie changes above what
we account for in our regression model.
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheitn Securities, LLC estimates.
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Guplldetd Ffumclab

Cash Flow f.om Operating Aclivites:
Nel Incom. 4r EB .111 

29

Acljustments to reconcile nel income to net cash ptovided by operating activitbs:

ffiXffi ffiftY{,W ffiffiffi ffi @l ffiffi ffiffi ffi:ffi,;S ffi E!@ Ws ffi ffi:frffi ffiffi @| ffi ffiffi ffis-.-:r$# ffi

9,2017

Depreciation and amortization

Defened income taxes and investment tax credits

Equity in eamings of unconsolidated affiliates

Distrlbutions from unconsolidated atnliates
Allor ance for equity funds used during construction

_G.a,in,,on disposition of esseis
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Regulatory assets

Regulaiory liabilities

Other essets

Other liabilities
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Capital expenditures
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

i PG&E CORP (PCG, NEUTRAL, $60.54)

Trading af a discount but finally turning a cerner with major overhangs in the
rearview and focus turning to abave-average growth. We are cautious of low-beta
hond surrogates buf we like where PCG's story is headed; fundamentals are there
but timing isn't ideal for utility valuation expansion, in our view. We take a wait and
see approach with new Commissioners.

Maintaining our Neutral stance on PCG - Finally turning a corner although
timing isn't ideal for valuation expansion. PCG is finally turning a corner after
several years spent dealing with past transgressions, now getting new management
in front of investors with a solid regulated groMh story aligned with state energy policy

objectives; it's like music to our ears, and we expect its 1x discount to dissipate,

although these things take some time and unfortunately timing isn't ideal for
technical/multiple expansion despite such constructive fundamentals finally coming

to the surface. Said differently, we expect PCG's 1x discount to dissipate, however

we also see the regulated group trading at a 1x premium to forward yield expectations
(see our analysis in the industry section); PCG's discount should dissipate over time,

and we recognize rationale for a premium, although that would likety take some more

time and yield curves are steeper. We also remain and have remained relatively

cautious on the CPUC and now take even more of a wait-and-see approach with the

two new Commissioners. Good story, good Management and things are

transitioning well, in our view - it's just a question of timing for us.

We are introducing2019 and 2020 estimates of $4.03/$4.11 vs. consensus 2019

estimate of $4.07. We are introducing estimates of $4.03 and $4.11 for 2019 and

2020 based on PG&E's 2017 General Rate Case proposed through 2019 and
potentially extended into 2020 per the settlement agreement reached in August
(repeating 2019 rate increase in 2020): a proposed decision is expected in January,
followed by a final order in February. In short. we continue modeling annual utility

investment of -$5.9bn, slightly lower than management's outlook for $6bn/yr as we

aren't incorporating items such as electric vehicle infrastructure (which was not

approved recently), and driving ourestimated 6.5% rate base growth through 2019,

at the low-end of management's outlook for 6.5-7.0% growth through 2019; we have
yet to see management's outlook beyond 2019, although we rnodel ratebase growing

6.5% into 2020 as well. We also aren't factoring in electric vehicle infrastructure

investment opportunities recently highlighted by PCG to facilitate state carbon policy

objectives (transportation produces 40% of CA emissions) as it has yet to gain

enough traction, in our view (declined again in December 2016). PCG originally
pursued a pilot for 7,500 facilities with aspirations of expanding the program to
100,000. Management estimated total cost of $2bn (25,000 were $600-650mm).

Slightfy adjusting our 201d2A17nM8 estimates ol $3.701$3.70/$3.83 vs.
consensus estimates of $3.70/$3.66/3.87. Aside from a 1o/o change in 2016 to
reflect timing of revenue and expense recognition, our estimates are unchanged
through 2418, but easier said than done - Our prior estimates assumed annual equity
issuance of $360mm going fonruard, although we now reflect management's latest
thinking around $400-600mm next year, modeling $500mm in 2A17, while we
continue to model $360mm thereafter as NT financing has been largely driven by
non*recurring items; dilution is offset though as we also incorporate 2015 GT&S
revenue recognition.

New year, new PCG - going inlo 2017 without much baggage. We highlighted
first signs of light following the 3Q16 earnings call, and PCG has already stafted to
get a much better story circulating*with new. management making rounds. with
investors, centering attention around solid fundamentals and future opportunities
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES Jan u

rather than past transgressions, lnvestors will likely appreciate PCG putting the
regula
we wo

Risks:
utilities

.87A

.824

accounting complexities in the rear view as well; although with that said,
note that PCG has yet to disclose potential fines/penalties associated with

the B fire.

Valuat n: We ascribe a 0,5x premium to our 15.5x regulated utility target multiple,

PCG's above-average growth coupled with relatively constructive rate
design nd cost recovery mechanisms in CA; we apply our PCG-specific 16x muliiple
to our 18 EPS estimate of $3,83 to arrive at a fair value estimate of $61.

's PCG EPS Estimates

20154
2016E

Prior
2017E

Prior
2018E

Prior
2019E
2020E

Source: C

.36E

47E
.88E

.62E 1.06E 1.45E 0.90E 4.03E 4.07E

.87E 1,30E 1.24E 0.70E 4.11E N/A
reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

CG's risks are typical risk factors inherent with all regulated electric and gas

risks mainly encompass. 1) rate case risk; 2) lower capex outlook; and

0.91A 0.84A 0.50A 3.124
0.66A 0.94A 1.28E 3.70E 3.70E

1.23E 3.65E
0.79E 1.57E 0.97E 3.70E 3.66E
1.25E 1.35E 0.63E 3.70E
1.27E 1.24E 0.44E 3.83E 3.87E

1.64E 0.94E 0.42E 3.83E

3) in t rate changes above what we account for in our regression model. Decline

in all ROE. PCG will be in rate cases occasionally and its cost of capital is set

tn proceedings that may adjust with movements in bond yields.

Upside sks to our fair value estimate include: '1) more favorable resolution of San

Bruno proceedings; 2) improved regulatory constructs; 3) higher CapEx outlook;

and 4) i terest rates fall lower.
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tr U(fifSHNHEI{TI
P'GIF}C GIS & E.ECTRTG GMNATtr
GOI€U.I DATED TN|f,ilGUILIT

$3,014 $3,462 $3,868
886 754 682

@ @
s3,313 $13,657 $3,132 $3,465 $3,993 $4,140 $14,730

854 3,176 843 704 816 1,080 3,43

:';;;;",',,",';,:':, ::'',tr.': ;t.:: ..:- :.,rr' EEEEI EEEE EEEE| EEEEF

$3,863 $4,722 $3,826 $15,884 $16,250 $15,900 $17,527
830 1,027 1,139 3,965 4,157 3,994 3,851

$3,473

970

Operating Revenue
Electric
NaturalGas

Total Operating Revenue

Cost of Electricity
Cost of Nat Gas

Gross Margin

Operating Expenses
o&M
Other (l ncome)/Expense

EBITDA

Interest lncome
D&A

EBIT

Interest Expense
EBT

Income Tax Expense/(Benefit)
Effective Tax Rate

Net Income

Preferred Dividends
Net Income

3,900 4,216 4,550 4,167 16,833 3,975 4,169 4,809 5,221 't8,174 4,444 4,693 5,749 4,965 19,851 20,407 20,894 2'.1,378

1,013 1,244 1,753 1,254 5,265 5,338 5,478 5,701

224 76 81 88 469 469 469 469
1,000

274
1,277 1,681 1,141

118 50 221

950 1,156 1,613 1,205 4,924
222 7s 80 125 502

5,099

663
2,6m 2,A21 2,819 2,805 ,fi,07,t 2,803 a$8 3,116 3,W 12,717 3,206 3,373 3,9t5 3,623 14,111 M,400 14947 15,204

1,923 1,483 1,622 1,921 8,949 2,011 1,837 1,782 1,921 7,55t 2,011 1,837 1,782 1,921 7,551 7,551 7,551 7,551

____@)____J2q_JA_J9_ t87l (24) \21) (23) {34) ({02) \27) \24t (21 C4) _{L!!L___lll!L__ll1z
729 1,35A \219 S03 4,209 816 1,122 1,357 2,043 6,298 1222 1,559 2,161 1,735 6,678 f,184 7,513 7,774

(1)

631

(3)

651

(2)

653

(2)

676

(8)

2,611
(4)

700

(8)

2,803

(4)

737

(8)

731

(4)

733

/R\

694

(4)

696

R

713

8 (8) (8) (8) (8)

750 2,950 3,098 3,245 3,393

240299209204196191

99

187

710

189

568 229 1,606

763

124

201

426 671 1,282 2,503 493 827 1.438

913 240

978 3,735 4,074 4,276 4,393

240 280 1.001 1 ,003 1,033 1 ,052
(88) 521 377 33 843

(666)
-79%

222

(111)

-5001

Y6J(77) 462 1,590 253 586 1,198

(262) 65 181 395

-16% 350rt 35% 35%

698 2,734 3,071 3,242 3,341

(47s)
544%

75 (33) (22s)

14% -9% -694%

(10) 344
-2% 35%

(485)

630%

t44

35%

886 1,075 '|',',|'35 1,169

32% 35% 35% 35%

$453 $1,849 $1,996 $2,108 t2,172

$388 9'442 $407 0258 $,495 $405 $]29 $469 i6X5 31,838 $te5 $401 $799 t449 1t,835 $1,982 32,09a 12,158

Avg. Fully Dilluted Shares 481 483 189 492 485 4Ss 498 503 508 501 503 505 507 509 506 513 519 524
oper.ting EPs $0.81 $ 0.92 10.83 i0.s2 S 3.07 10.82 10.66 | 0.93 $1.25 $ 3.67 S 0.37 10.79 11.58 10.88 $ 3.63 I 3.86 I 4.04 t 4.12

Source: Company reportsj Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

$391

J

$446 $410 $262 $408 $333 $472 $639 $1,852 $188 $40s $802

14343
$1,509

14 14141414

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 260 - 26 | for analyst ceftificatian and intportant disc/osures Page 194



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi wwwwwffiwwwwwwwwwwwwwffiffiffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi ffi
20lZOutlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES 9,2017

fSUGGHNHEIfN
PASIF}C GIS & H.ECTBTG GOTTAIfr
G OlSd.I DATEP FilAXGITI.S

:@

50 148 62 59 59
298 287 287 234 234

4,116 4,540 4,258 4,005 4,005
418 456 471 439 439

@
44 120 68 77 77

234 235 168 168 168
3 769 4,259 4.137 4,137 4,137
453 469 477 477 477

171 192 432 308 308
168 168 168 168 168

4,137 4,137 4,137 4,137 4,137
477 477 477 477 477

w@@@
134 319 616
168 168 168

4,137 4,137 4,137
477 477 477

985 1,035 955 870 870 870 870 870 870 870

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and equivalents
Restricted Cash
Accounts receivable
lnventories
Defened income taxes
Other current assets
TotatGurrent Assots

Property, plant and equipment
Electric
Gas
CWIP
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Net Propgrty, plant, equipment

Regulatory assets
Nuclear decommissionin g

lncome taxes receivable
Other

5,907 6,312 6,034 5,722 5,722

45,888 46,687 47,141 48,532 44,532
't5,970 16,208 16,419 16,749 16,749
2,115 2,075 2,259 2,059 2,059

{19,s32) (19,961) (20,173\ (20,617) (20,6171

5,535 6,03E 5,720 5,729 5,729 5,823

49,974 50,872 51 ,532 53,009 53,009 54,484

16 982 ',t7,123 17,384 173U 17,384 17,384

2148 2,096 2,117 2,117 2,117 2,117
(21 060) (21,494) (21,603) (22,316) (22,3161 (23 049)

5,844 6,084 5,950

55,959 57,434 58,909

17,384 17,384 17,384

2,117 2,117 2,117

(23,786) (24,517) (25,266)

5,960 5,786 5,971 6,268

58,909 64,809 70,709 76,609
17 ,384 17,?84 17 ,384 17,384
2,117 2,117 2,117 2,117

125,2661 (28,364) (31 ,610) (35,003)
u,M1 45,009 45,646 46,723 46,723 48,04 48,597 49,430 50,194 50,194 50,936 51,674 52,418 53,1M 53,144

6,412 6,476 6,584 7,029 7,029 7,130 7,315 7,5U 7,534 7,534 7,534 7,5U 7,534 7,534 7,634
2,526 2,5M 2,417 2,470 2,470 2,516 2,546 2,597 2,620 2,620 2,M4 2,661 2,651 2,674 2,674

94 94 97 135 135 153 147 70 7Q 70 70 70 70 70 70

943 998 1,006 958 e58 1061 1,072 1,066 1,066 1,066 1,066 1,066 1,066 1,066 1,066

55,945 58,600 61,107

7,634 7 ,634 7,534
2,728 2,782 2,836

70 70 70
1,066 1,066 1,06G

Total Assets 60,323 61,393 6'.1,784 63,037 63,037 64,439 65,715 65,417 67,213 67,213 68,074 68,849 69,824 f0,48 70,448 73,130 76,023 78,881

Liabilities & Shareholders Equity
Cunent Liabilities
Short term borrowings
Current portion long term debt
Current portion of energy rec bonds

.{9-c,gynts payable
Other
Total Current Liabilities

Long term debt
Energy recovery bonds
Regulatory liabilities
Pension & benefit provisions
Asset retirement obligations
Defened income taxes
Other
Total Liabilities

Preferred stock
Common equity
Total Equity

856 1,011 881 1 ,01 9 1,019 1,529 '1,145 1,145 1,145 1 ,145 1 ,145 1 j45 1 ,145 1 ,146 'l ,148 1 ,145 1,145

2,630 2,535 2,511 2,547 2.547 2112 2,525 2,899 2,839 2,899 2,899 2,899 2,899 2,499 2,494 z,age 2.499 2.t99
2 468 2,547 2,523 2,567 2,6A7 2567 2 354 2,054 2,054 2,064 2,054 2,09 2051 2,054 2,051 2,051 2,051 2,061
5,954 6,093 1948 5,133 6,133 5,f72 6,/O8 6,098 6,098 6,09E 6,098 6,098 5,098 6,09E 8,098 t,098 3,0tt E,ora

14,701 15,194 15,195 15,577 15,577 16,174 16,177 16,179 '16,',179 16,17e 16,679 16,879 16 879 16,879 16,879 16,879 16,979 16,97e

6307 6330 6,294 6,321 4321 6486 6,547 6.613 6,613 6,6't3 6,613 6,613 6,613 6,613 6,413 G,613 6,€13 6.613
2,465 2,149 2435 2.5U 2,54 2,540 2,gg 2,5q 2,540 2,644 2,U0 2,544 ZW 2,W 2,540 2,510 2,510 2,510
3,595 3,609 X620 3,643 3,C/F 4,4&) 4,612 4,672 1,672 \af2 1,672 4,672 4,tt2 4.672 4,472 4A72 1,972 4p72
8,885 8,992 9,018 9,t87 9,L7 9,605 9,839 10,135 10,3m 10,300 10,179 10,5t 10,836 ',t1,014 11,014 11,724 12,442 11,15C
2,66 2,263 ZM 2,n2 2,2a2 2,331 2,3Ar 2,350 2,350 2,350 2,350 23fi 2350 2,350 2,160 2,350 2.350 2,3E0

.4,173 {4B30 14n1 45gn 45,977 47,3t8 4ty'87 18,581 18,7f, 44,752 19,{3r {S,8m 49,988 $,1E5 50,166 50,!rO 51,694 52,/O8

258 258 258 258 258 258 258 258 258 268 258 258 258 258 288
15 892 16,205 16,752 16,802 16,802 16 793 ',t6,970 17,572 18,203 18,203 18,385 18,782 19,578 20,024 20,O24

25A 258 258
21 ,992 24,071 26,215

16,150 16,463 17,010 17 060 17,060 17,051 17,228 17,830 18,461 18,461 18,643 19,040 19,836 20,282 20,282 22,250 24,329 25,473

Tor.f Lirbifit.. rnd Equlty 60,32it 5'1,393 51,784 53,0t 6t,037 6ar39 65,715 66,11f 67213 57,211 6E,0?it ll8,Erlg 69,6211 7ol18 70,1L 73,130 76,023 7l,a!1

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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' 
"t'

388 442 407 (375) 862 405 329 469

631 651 653 676 2,611 696 700 694

112 107 51 444 714 118 234 165

., EEEI
63s 1,838
713 2,803
165 714

@@@@
Operqting Cash Flow
Net income
Deprecialion & amortization
Deferred income taxes
Nel working capital changes
Other charges
Net cash from operating activities

Investing Gash Flow
CAPEX

Net proceeds from asset sales
Decrease (lncrease) in restricted cash
NDT

Other
Net cash from investing activities

Financing Cash Flow
Net revolver and CP borrowings
lssuance of long-term debt
Repayment of long-term debt
Repayment of energy recovery bonds
Common stock dividends
Prefeqred stock dividends
Equity Contribution
Other
Net cash from financing activities

2,094
3,2#

714

{54)(54)(23)(17)(24],

66-66
10 t23) (54)

4 - 10

11 53

(1) (23)

(6) 4

(88)

I

185 401 799 449

733 737 731 750

179 179 179 179

1,835 1,982
2,950 3,098
714 714

2,158
3,393

714
(227) 302 (207) (558) (6e0) {207) 226 (125) (106)
197 l7a3l 168 b01 223 51 {783j 231 (498}

1,101 759 1,072 786 3,?2O t,053 706 1,437 1,513 1,719 1,m7 1,316 't,709 1,378 5,a99 5,794 5,053 6,265

(1,191) (1,219) (,252) 0,510 (5,1731 {1,229) 11,424 11,477) {r,4m {5,605} (1,175) (1,47s) (1,47s) (1,175) (5,900} {s,300) {5,900) {5,900}

(12l,

17

64

(1241 (24',)

223
(17) (54) (54)

(1,2721 (1,2141 (1,248) 11,4771 15,2111 (1,250) (1,436)

(131) 138 383
- 637 1,123

(5,583) (1,499) (1,492) (1,465) (1,498) (5,9il) (5,954) (5,9S) (5,954)

(43)
594

223 153

486 200500

(327) 834

594

(1,397) (r,500)

(5s0)

(17e) (17e) (17e) (1iS) (7161 (17e) (244) (423)
(3) (4) (3) (4) (14) (3) (4) (3) (4) (14)

100 85 420 100 705 65 215 460 - 740
114l

?5 12 (17) {6)t4 22 5 r - 28 -

166 s53 90 5E6 1,.95 1f2 8{6 {92) {4) 882 B7 196 (3) (1) 686 (141 86 {141

(141(141(14)(4)(3)(4)(3)

(5)

55

e8 (86) (3) 4
s0 148 62 55

(15) 76 (52) e

s9 44 120 68

18 95 20 241 (124) 231 (1741 18s 297

59 77 171 192 432 77 308 134 319

Net change in cash
Beginning cash balance
Ending cash balance

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estinrates.

13417168 319 616
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PUBLTC SERVICE ENTERPRTSE GROUp (pEG, BUy, $47 pT,

$43,76)

Executing on PIan with Higher Regulated CapEx, Power Activity Continues - Sfeady
as she goes.

. Reaffirming our BUY rating on PEG and maintaining our price target of $47 -
we see PEG as a best in class integrated utility. PSE&G remains a block & tackle
story, but higher CapEx will likely prompt return to higher growth, in our view,
supporting -10% growth. We continue to believe the story remains strong
whether PEG does something strategic with Power or not, and we see no
reason to change our stance in '17 - PEG should remain a core investor holding

at the current rate cycle given the cyclicality of the generation segment coupled with
above-average utility growth,

. We are introducing estimates lor 2A19 and 2020 of $2.90/$2.95 versus Street
consensus of $2.941$2.97. This outlook captures the consistent growth profile of
PEG's utilities. Consolidated earnings picture is comprised of -10o/o regulated

earnings growth at PSE&G driven by a NT rate case - modeling ROEs averaging
11.5% through 2420 - we project 8.3% rate base growth given NJ's aging
infrastructure needs, with $128n CapEx through 2020, more than half of which Is in

transmission. We model a declining contribution from Power segment due to
continued weakness of fonryard curves - our Power model is marked to the 12122

fonrard curves.

. Updating our 201612A17n018 EPS estimates to $2.90/$2.901$2,87, slightly above
consensus estimates of $2.88/$2.91/$2.94. Our previous estimates were lower at

$2.86/$2.821$2.92, as we now account for higher capital spending mainly at PSEG

earning upwards of 11o/o, coupled with 1 % load growth padially offset by 1-2% O&M
growth. We also assume Keys and Sewaren begin operating in 2H 2018;
Hudson, Mercer retirements in 2017.

. We expect more of the same in'17, which is a good thing: Power continues to
clean up its fleet with Mercer and Hudson retirements; no more new assets -
continues to evolve as a well-run "standalone" entity with new Gas assets being
constructed with balance sheet room to weather low power curves andior make

strategic acquisitions under the scenario that Power segment becomes an eventual
standalone entity - we don't assurne further merchant growth above the current
gas builds as long as Power stays within the PEG corporate structure. Already
'17 announced coal retirements CF accretive; CCGTs at Keys, Sewaren and
Bridgeport Harbor on schedule/on budget. Power continues to improve CFs with a
relatively underutilized B/S - in our view, it is well set up for any potential strategic
moves in 2019 and beyond as scale is built with new CCGTS, coal is retired.

' Upcoming rate filing likely a nonevent. We expect limited overhangs on PSE&G's

upcoming rate case as PSE&G will iook to recover -30a/o of capital spending on

infrastructure and isn't overearning its current allowed after backing out solar impact.

' Both quality businesses deserve a premium on a standalone basis. We continue
to believe PEG's Utility and Power business could benefit from splitting into two
separate businesses, as Power continues to improve CFs with a relativeiy
underutilized B/S - in our view, it is well set up for any potential strategic moves as

scale is built with new CCGTs, coal is retired while utility's strong performance
continues; this could possibly happen over the next few years but no set timeline.

. Valuation: Our $47 price target incorporates SOTP analysis. We assign a PEG

specific 11.0x weighted average EV/EBITDA multipl$ for Power; subtracting ciut net
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debt of *92.28 and making other EV adjustments including MtM, resulting in a Power

contribution of -$13 to our equity vaiuation. We apply a 15.5x regulated multiple for
PSE&G to our 2018E EPS of $2.03 resulting in $32lshare and incorporate -$2/share
for holdings. Incorporating a 3.9% dividend yield, we estimate a 11.4% ETR.

Guggenheim's PEG EP$ Estimates

201 5A

201 6E

Prior
201VE

Prior
201 8E

Prior
201 9E

2020E

1.1s4 0.68A 0.86A 0.614 2.914
0.934 0.37A 0.64A 0.s4E 2.90E 2,88E

0.51E 2.86E
0.808 0.63E 0.90E 0.57E 2.s0E 2.91E

0.69E 0.68E 0.99E 0.47E 2.82E
0.75E 0.5e8 0,94E 0.58E 2.87E 2.948
0.69E 0.69E L06E 0.48E 2.92E
0.86E 0.66E 0.87E 0,50E 2.s0E 2.94E
0.81E 0.64E 0.e4E 0.56E 2.95E 2.97E

Source: Company repofts, Guggenheim Securities. LLC estimates

Risks: Commodity price risk. lf natural gas prices fall, wholesale power prices will

likely fail, limiting Power margins. In our view, PEG is inherently a long natural gas

call with gas the marginal price setter in PJM. lf forward natural gas prices fall or PEG

loses its basis and locational advantages, earnings can be impacted.

The remaining risks center on the regulated electric and gas utility - PSE&G. Risks

mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherentwith all utilities including: (1)rate
case risk, (2) iower CapEx outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we
account for in our regression model.

Decline in allowed ROE. While PSE&G has minimal rate case risk since we do noi
expect it to file untii 2017 far 2A18 rates, it will eventually file.
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151_!GEEnHEtm
FBEG

cloltsot.tnATED FrilrurclA|.$

10.415 9,788 11,75e 11,798 11,805 11,W
(3,261) (3,481) (4,860) (4,736) (4,631) (4,6s6)

(2,s78' (3,0s0) (3,144) (3,166) (3,161) (3,115)

(1,214) (s€s) (1,o7n (1,166) (1,229) (1,28s)

3,135 2,314 2,688 2,278 2.616
(1.0s4) (668) (81s) (684) (836)
(653) (761) (748) (808) (72e)
(s30) (317) (313) (2s) (224)

1,905 2,450 2,817 3,339
(624) (m6) (1,1ss) (1, s44)
(710) (776) (83s) (81s)
(224) (231) (2e0) (2s6)

2.fi4 2,9+5 2,971
(eoe) (1,141) (1,266)

(7s3) (741) (830)
(2s3) (2s4) (315)

17
1,048 568 814 532 827 U7 577 537 720 590 809 560

343224s(1)(0)(o)(o)(0)
366633172734392851515151
(5) (10) (30) (8) (10) (10) (5)

(e8) (s7) (s5) (102) (s2) (s7) (se) (138) (144) (1s2) (1s7) (16s)

984 531 724 441 754 278 515 425 627 489 702 447
(3s8) (186) (28s) (132) (283) (s1) (1e8) (14s) (21e) (171) (246) (156)

586 345 439 309 471 187 327 276 4D7 3'18 456 290

411 c/,453) (7,500) (s,080) (s,068) (s,022) (s,101)

2,962 2,288 2,679 2,731 2,783 2,U3
1.7 '1 91

12 I (1) (1) (1) (1)

152 128 203 203 203 203
(53) (2s)

(3e3) (426) (617) (68e) (71e) (741)

2,680 1,972 z2U 2,244 2,266 2,30s
(1,001) (711) (7s3) (785) (7e3) (804

1 ,679 1,261 1 ,472 1,458 1 ,473 1 ,498

Operatirq re\,enues
Energy costs
o&M
D&A
Taxes other than income

Total operating expenses
Operating Income

Equity in Income of Affliates
Other income (net)

lmpairments
Intercst expense

EBT
lncome taxes

Income ftom Cont Ops
Disc Ops (net oftax)

Net lncome
Prebned stock di\,idend

Nl Available to Common
Weighted diluted shares
EPS

GAAP EBITDA
Adjusied EBITDA

NDT and other gains / losses
Mark to market
PSE&G extraordinary items

Holdings extraordinary items

Co. defined operating earnings
Co, defined operating EPS

1,261 1,472 1.458 1,473 1,4s8

318 1,679 1,261 1,472
508 508 508

1,473 1,498
508 508

I 458
508508 508 508 508 508 508 508 508 508 508 508 508

1.15 0.68 0.86 0.61 0.93 0.37 0.64 0.54 0.80 0.63 0.90 0.57

1,412
1,317

a

529

1,133
1,075

35

1,070
1,Os7

4 3:15

4 335
3 958
3 958

926
926

599 845 S54 1,027 893
769 10/.2 854 1,027 8S3

(1)

(31)
(86)

797
707

945
857

(14)

28

1,113
1,113

4,2A7 3,368
3,955 3,722

(12) (7t

173 (119)

- (86)

JY

1,475 1,473 1,472 1,4s8 1,473 1,498
2.51 2.90 2.90 2-87 2.90 2.95 :

4,099 4,215
4,ffXf 4,215

(s) (1)

13 (101)

ao

292

S-oy5ce: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Crolf SO Ll nAIED Fl ll AIICIALS

1,008 s97 271 394 592
1.437 1,126 1,199 1,068 1,107
749 824 923 976 839

648 450 193 207 264
988 1 ,031 1,031 1,031 "1,031

905 S57 957 957 957

394 193 281
1,068 1,031 1,031

976 957 957

442 688 1,089
1,031 1,031 1,03'1

ss7 957 957

325 281
1,031 1,031

957 957
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23,978
1.287

16

7,352

24.807
1 171

'16

26,53e
1,233

't6

27,274
1,234

16

28,O14
'1.218

16
7

28,804
1,006

16

29,898
1,m6

't6

30,641
1,066

16

31.387
1,066

16

aa laa

1,066
16

32,81 6
1,066

16

25 605
1 235

16
7'175

26,53S 29,898 32,816
1,233 1,066 1,066

16 16 16

7,309 7,164 7,164

34,805 35,825 36,821
1,ffi6 1,066 1,066

16 't6 16

7,164 7jU 7jU

'1.006 1.156 1,038 1,369 1,192 1,308 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363

37,535 4,325 /|3,331 .15,/181 6,747 4,14

1,369 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363 1,363

Cashand Equi\alents
Accounts Receirable
Inwntory
Assets of disc ops
Net PP&E
In\estments
Goodwill
Other

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Sho4 Term Debt
Long Term Debt
Total Debt
Defened taxes and lTCs LT

Other
Total Uabilities
Noncontrolling Interests
Prefened Equity
' Common stock

Treasury stock
Retained eamings
ocl

Total Common Equity

Total Liabilities and Equity

Source. Company reports;

9,084 9,314 9,238 9,568 10,238 10,935 10,697 '11,403 11,U4 12,422 12,863 13,304
9,084 9,314 9,238 9,568 10,238 10,935 10,697 11,403 11,W 12,422 12,ffi3 13,304
7,4% 7,578 7,672 8,166 8,377 8,545 8.661 8,724 8,852 8,980 9,107 9,235
5,743 5,456 5,U2 5,365 5,000 4,938 5,291 5,291 5,n1 5,291 5,291 5,291

23,269 23,W 23,490 24,M 24,807 25,726 26.012 26,781 27,350 28,055 28,624 29,193
1111'tl

9,568
9,568
8,166
5,365

11,403
11,403
8,724

13,304 14,406
13,304 14,406
9,235 9,746
5,291 5.291

14,656
14,656
10,257
5,291

'15,056

15,056
10,758
5,2915,291

24.68 n,781 29,193 30.806 31,567 32,474
1-

4,873 4.883 4,894 4,915 4,908 4,919 4,928 4,928 4,928 4,928 4,928 4,928
(662) (663) (667) (671) (7o2) (70e) (714) (714) (714) (714) (7141 (714)

8,016 8,7U 9,005 9,117 9,381 S,s60 9,480 e,s48 9,736 9,834 10,071 10,142
(27o) (2n) Qee) (295) (26e) (2s2) (218) (218) (218) (218) (218) (218)

12,557 12,707 12,933 13,066 '13,318 13,318 13,476 13,U4 13,732 13,830 14,067 14, 138

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

4,915 4,928 4,928 4,928 4,928 4,924
(671) (714) (714) (714) (7't4') (714)

9.117 9,548 10j42 10,678 11JU 11,670

13,066 13,il4 14,138 14,674 15,180 15,6€6

37,535 4,325 43,331 45,41 6,747 4,14
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EUEIiEI'II{EI|n
P1SFG

ootaso L nATED FilttulclA|.$

Statement of CFs (period)
58,6 345 439 309 471 187 327 276 407 318 456 290
330 317 313 254 224 224 231 290 2fi 253 2U 315
63 107 60 455 182 152 111 63 128 128 128 128

700 (214) 182 (32n 337 (55) 370 - - - - -

1,67S 555 994 691 1,214 508 1,039 530 791 698 838 7U

(747' (se6) (1,0se) (1,081) (1,065) (906) (1,014) (1,38s) (sss) (sss) (ess) (gss)

1,679 1,261 1,472 1,458 1,473 1,498
I ,214 969 1,077 .t, 166 1 ,229 1,289
685 508 511 511 511 511

341 652
3,919 3,391 3,0€0 3,136 3,214 3,298

(3,863) (4,370) (3,9s5) (3,155) (2,250) (2,28s)

Net lncome
Depreciation and Amortization
Dedned taxes and lrcs
Othgr

Operaling GFs

Additions io PP&E
Acquisitions / In\,estments
Disposals
Other

Investing CFs
I

Net Change in Debt
Net thange in Prefened Equity

Net Change in Common Equity
Common Dvidends

Othrir
Financing CFs

ll
Total change in cash
Beginriing cash
Ending casl'l

I

Source: Company repofts;

(77s)

(s8)

(ee4)

233

(eee)

441

(essl

578

(eee)

M1

(ese)

441

(1,068) (1,101) (1,081)

(46) 726 327

(e23) (1,050) (1,3851

688 27 706

(7e)(6e)----
(3,e42) (4,€9) (3,995) (3,1s5) (2,2s01 l2,2ssl

855 1,748 1,901 1,103 250 400

(1s7) (1e4 (1e8) (en (2o7) (208) \2on (208) (21s) (21s) (21e) (21s)

(se) (8) (8) 4 (55) (e) (7) - - - -
(294) 28 12521 533 5s 47',1 (187) 498 222 358 222 222

606 (411) (326) 123 1s8 56 (198) (2s7l 13 57 61 (441

402 1,008 597 271 394 592 648 450 193 207 24 325

(78e) (878)(830)

o1\
(e23) (e6n (1,012)

1

161

241

15

(8)

4m

u7 1,023

(201) 88
394 193

(7171 (6121

246 zl0l

42 688
't,008 597 27',t 394 592 648 450 193 207 2U 325 281

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

1,089
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ptNNACLE WEST (PNW, NEUTRAL, $78.39)

Key question: Rate case, resource adequacy and renewable growth - story
becoming more attractive; Good execution to date -'17 key year

. Reaffirming our NEUTRAL rating and lowering our fair value estimate to $78
from $83. We see a very strong story with several positive atiributes, including

constructive ACC, positive policy shifts towards solar, less contentious rate case,
which will likely lead to a settlement; but shares trade at a very healthy premium
vs. electric peers - we missed the move and would look for a rnodest pullback
for an entry point. Our Neutral stance is a pure valuation call.

' We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $4.77l$5.14 versus Street
consensus of $4.641$4.e0. This outlook captures the consistent growth profile of
PNW's service territory, spending -$1.1B/year,6% RB growth, earned feturns of
*10o/o. Upside to our estimates could include additional wires opportunities, self-
build/asset purchase for expiring PPA. additional generation to meet capacity
shortfall, better than expected saies growth. and rate order above our estimate (see

next bullet).

. Updating our 201612A1712018 EPS estimates to $3.92/$4.221$4.48, vs.
consensus estimates of $3.96/$4.23l$4.4,f,. We arrive at -5% annual earnings
growth at Arizona Public Seryice, by modeling a conservative $80mm general rate

increase (vs. $165.9m ask ex adjustors) in effect July 2017',6o/0 rate base growth,

and ROEs averaging 10% through '17 | 1Bl 1 9. We raise our 2017 EPS estimate from

$4.18 to $4.22 to account for slightly higher customer groMh given key indicators that
have shown steady moves from pre-recession trough levels. See utility models
further down.

' Defining year - Plenty to watch for in 2A17: all resource RFP, additional
microgrid oppofiunities, rate case, IRP filing. The final Commission order on the
generic cost and value of solar calls for an end to net energy metering for solar
customers in current form, with a newly proposed resource comparison proxy (RCP)

formula; a rolling five-year historical average of solar PPA and large-scale utility solar
equating to $0.11/kwh vs. current retail net metering reimbursement rate of
$0.14lkwh. Also under consideration is an avoided cost of DG, but this is being
pushed out for fufther analysis. The ACC wlll select the appropriate method or
combination in each utility's subsequent rate cases. The value of solar decision will
guide APS rate design from its previously filed rate case in June 2016, with PNW

able to conclude on the matter during its general rate case negotiations. Staffs
current proposal calls for 9.35% ROE, and revenue increase of $267.6mm vs. PNW
requesi of 10.5% ROE and $433.4mm increase ($165.9mm net base rate increase
and transference of $267.6mm collected through adjustor mechanisms into base
rates, decrease in base fuel of $61.7mm). PNW's final IRP filing in April 2017
anticipates 400MW-600MW in an RFP to meet its future capacity needs in 2A22
(3500MW shortfall). This will consist of CTs, some witt tifety be self-build, some PPAs;
it may end up being a blend of both options. At the end of the day, PNW is looking for
capacity; the company doesn't see much need for renewables as they are already
exceeding the renewable requirement, so likely gas. The potential for a 30x30
mandate would provide upside to renewables, but only if the State goes there; PNW
has no Feason to do anything more at this time as they are twice the renewable goals.

Additional opportunities for "17118? PNW has additional opportunities to build
more gas given shortfall of generation needs when stacked with preexisting demand
coupled with a clear economic recovery within the Phoenix area. We also see
potential upside to management's custo4er and vglume groMh assumptions given
the current outlook for the State's cyclica[-recovery. i
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Key dates for rate case: Staff/intervenor testimony 3110117: hearings 3/22117. We
see a very strong likelihood for a settlement. Final testimony on rate design
components are due 1 127117, APS will submit rebuttaltestimony an2117l17 andthen
settlement discussions are expected to occur with a goal of reaching settlement by
3t22t17.

Valuation: Our $78 fair value estimate is based on our 2018 EPS estimate of $4.48
and a PNW-speciflc 17.5x target muttiple based on an average sector multiple of
15.5x and a 2x turn premium to account for potential M&A.

Guggenheim's PNW EPS Estimates

20154 0.144 1.104
2016E 0.044 1.08A
Prior
20't7E 0.06E 1.06E
Prior -0.01E 1.20E
2018E 0.17E 1.08E
Prior 0.10E 1.22E
2019E 0.30E 1.11E
2020E 0.43E 1.15E

0.37A 3.92A
0.45E 3.92E 3.96E
0.31E 3.96E
0.60E 4.22E 4.23E
0.54E 4.18E
0.66E 4.48E 4,44E
0.59E 4.48E
o.72E 4.77E 4.64E
0.79E 5.14E 4.80E

2.30A
2.354

2AgE
2.46E
2.56E
2.57E
2.64E
2.76E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Risks to our rating and valuation for Pinnacle West mainly encompass
traditional risk factors inherent with all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2)

lower CapEx outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model. In addition, for the upcoming rate case, the Arizona Corporate

Commission can approve an allowed ROE below what we model.

Upside risk to our fair value estimate include: (1) improved regulatory constructs; (2)

higher CapEx outlook; (3) interest rates fall lower.
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SECTORT POUTER AXD UTILIT|ES Janu.ry9,2017

G.UGEENHEIM
Hil]{AGLE TUEST GAFITAL GORP.

GONSOLI DATED IN COIUI E STATEMENT
($ mi.lions)

Operating Revenues
Arizona Public Senice
Marketing and Trading
Real Estate
Other

Total Ope rating Revenues
Fuel and purchased power
Fuel and PP - Non Regulated

Gross Margin

Operating Expenses
o&M
Real estate
Taxes other than income
Other expense / (income)

EBITDA

Depreciation & amortization
EBIT

Interest expense
EBT

lncome laxes
Net lncome
Discontinued Ops

Pref. Dir,idends & Minority Int.
'Net"lncome Avail. to Common

Avg. Fully Diluted Shares

Operating EPS

Non Operating Adjustments

GAAP Net lncome

GAAP Diluted EPS

i

$671 $891 $1,1e9
000
000
000

671 891 1 ,'t 9S

223 281 364
000

448 609 835

2't5 211
00

43 43

16 123

111.4 111.5

$734
0

0

0
734
233

U

$757
0

0

0

757
236

0

$699
0

0
0

699
221

0

ii

$677 $915 1,167
000
000
000

677 9't5 1,167
221 275 336

000

N*:ffiX*-€ffiF

$926 $1,232 $800
000
000
000

926 1,232 800
275 340 233

000

220
0

43

222

U

42

257 41

111.6 111.6

00

257 41

$2.30 $0.37 $0.04 $1.08

194 362 573 239

121 123 126 125
73 239 447 114

44 44 46 45

402 69

140 23

21 128 262 46

5555

29 1

8

$0.14

U

16

$0.1 4

1 1n

U

123

.92

0

437

$3.92

't.08

0

121

$2.3s

0

263

$2.35

$0.45

0

50

$0.45

$3.92

0

/fitg

$3.92

0

6

$0.06

$1.06

0

118

$1.06

0

470

$4.22

$4.48

0

499

$4.48

0

531

$4.77

0

572

$5.14

u
0

4

$2.49 $0.60

00

277 67

$2.49 $0.60$1.10

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

831

218
0

41

(s)

205
n

44
4

co/

217
n

46

176 363 577 268

1 19 123 120 135

199 375 641 307

128 131 153 143

11 192 409 85

2 66 141 29

18 190 435 111

6 66 152 39

4 121 263 50

1 11.8 112.0 112.1 1 1 1.8

6 118 277 67
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SECTOR: POI'VER AND UTILmES Jahuery9,2017

GUEEENHEIM
PINIIAGLE ffiIST QAPITAL qORF,

($ milions)

Gaslr Flow From OperaUons
Net lncome tom continuing operations
Gain on disposals
Regulatory disallowance
Depr. and amort., incl. nuclearfuel
Deferred fuel and purch power
Deferred fuel and purch pwr amort
Deferred fuel and purc pwr reg d s
AFUDC
Real estate impairment change
Debned taxes
Mark-to-market
Red estate expenditures
Other changes in r/e assets
Risk management assets, net
Change in unrecog tax benefits
Other
Changes in working capital, net

Gash Flow From Operatlons

Gash Flow From Investing
Capital Expenditures
Contributions in aid of construction
Capitalized interest
Purchase of Sundance plant
Silwrhawk sale proceeds
Sale of energy seniices business
Inr'estment securities, net
Decommissioning trust, net

. Commercial real estate sales
Other

Cash Flow From Investlng

Cash Flow From Financing
'lssuance of long-term debt

Repay m ent/retirem ent long-term
Short-term debt, net
Common stock issuance
Corhmon stock diVdends
Other

Gash Flow From Financing

Net change In cash
Beginning cash

Ending cash

Source: Company reports;

tuel

dS

debt

456

572
15
?

(3s)

237

I
(160)

439

49E
15

(15)

237

(111)

(19t

470

556
15

(1 5)

237

11

499

598
15

(1 5)

237

5

531

640
15

(1 5)

237

5

572

675
15

(1 5)

237

A

1,O94

(1,076)
47
(16)

(17)

(Jl

1,O4

(1,233)

( 10)

1,273

(1,337)

(10)

1,338

(1,124)

(10)

1,413

(1,124',)

(10)

1,490

(1,124)

(10)

(1,066)

442
(416)
(147)

19
(26o)

(35)

(1,2431

700

(278)

(1,347)

355

75

(2E5)

(1,1341

350
(so)
30

(2e8)

(1,1 341

850
(6oo)

30

(312)

(1,134)

400
(25o)

30

(325)

4

32
I

422

223
?o

145

71
zoz

32

235
333

(3zl

247
569

('t4sl

211
E16

39 262 333 569 816 1.O27

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,20'|.7

EUGEENHEI|T|
PIl'ilAGLE reIST GAFTTAL G{ORP.

CONSOLIDATED BALANGE SHEET
($ milions)

Source. Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Gurrent Assets
Cash and equiwlents
Indstment in debt securities
Customer and other receimbles
Accrued re\enues
Allowance for uncollectibles
Inr,entory

Fuel
Deferred income taxes
Home inrcntory
Risk management assets
Other

Guirbnt Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment
Plant
Accumulated depreciation

Net PPE
CWIP
Intangible, net of accum. amortize
Nuclear fuel. net of accum. amort.

Total PPE

Investments and Other Assets
Realestate. net
Long-term risk management
Nuclear decommissioning trust
Other

'Dii6ired Debits
Defened fuel and purch pouer reg
Other regulatory assets
Other deferred debits

16,222
(5,594)

39
0

275
96

(3)

234
46

0

0
16

187

891

$262
0

300
102

(3)

222

34
0

0

0

187

1,104

17,480
(6,092)

$333
0

312
106

(3)

219
34

0

0
0

187

1,189

'18,u2
(6,648)

$569
0

321
109

(3)

219
34

0
0

0

187

1,437

19,991
(7,246)

$816
0

331

112
(3)

219
u

0
0
0

187

1,697

21,140

o,886)

$'1,027
0

341
116

(3)

219
34

0

0

0

187

1,921

22,289
(8,s61)

10,628
816
241
123

11,388
816
241
't23

12,194
816
241

123

12,745
816
241
123

13,2il
816
241
123

13,728
816
241

123
11,809

186
1,214

129

12

735
53

12,569

171
1,214

129

49
735

53

13,375

49
735

53

156
1,214

129

1 3,926

141
1,214

129

49
735

53

14,435

49
735

53

126
1,214

129

14,909

49
735

53

111
1,214

129

Total Assets $15,028 $16,023 $16,899 $17,694 $18,438 $19,121
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EUTSGErtHEIlT|
PIHIIfrGLE ffiST GAFITAL GORP,

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates

Gurrent Liabilities
Accounts payable

Accrued taxes
Acdrued interest
Short-term debt

Cunent maturities of UT debt
Customer deposits
Defened taxes
Risk management liabilities
Other

Current Liabilities

Long-term debt
Defened taxes
Regulatory liabilities
Ass,et retirement liabilities
Pensions. OPRB liabilities
Risk management liabilities
Other

Total Liabilities

Minority interest
Preferred stock
Common stock

Tolfl Equity

-l'lfE
9297

139
56

0

358
73

0

0

519
1,442

3,462
2,723

994
415
481
90

701

$274
152

53

0
0

73

0

0

519
1,072

4,520
2,960

994
415
481

701

$273
168
60
75

0

76
0

0

5'19

1,172

4,875
3,1 97

994
4i5
481

701

$273
178
65

105

50
78

0

0

519

1,269

5,125
3,434

994
415
481

701

$273
189

69
135
600

81

0

0

519
1,866

4,825
3,671

994
415
481

701

$273
203

72
165
250

83

0

0

519
1,556

5,325
3,908

994
415
481

701

10,309

136

4,584

11,143

136

4,745

11,835

136

4,929

12,419

136

5,1 30

12,953

136

5,349

13,389

136

5,596

4,719 4,880 5,065 5,265 5,485 5,732

Total Liabilities & $15,028 $1G,023 $16,899 $17,684 $18,438 $19.121
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2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES lqyCry 3,2017

i P0RTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO.(POR, NEUTRAL, $43.48)

IRP approval, Carty, RFFs for generation and growth execution is key.

n We are maintaining our NEUTRAL rating and lowering our fair value/share
estin'rate to $39 for POR. PORs near-term earnings growth is slightly above peers

but the current outlook of declining capex and limited need for additional generation

until after 2020 has us awaiting clarity on the final commission-approved action plan

for the 2016 lntegrated Resource Plan 'lRP' and the Request for Proposals "RFPs"

to come out of the process, which could provide some upside post our trajectory *
actual spend, timing, technology, seif-build vs. PPAs remain to be seen. POR is in a
generally constructive policy environment with forward test years, rate
mechanisms including partial decoupling, PCAM, RAC but the current yield
environment appears to us to be fully reflected in the share price.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 20?0 of $2.59i$2.64 versus street
consensus of $2.61152.75. This outlook captures the consistent growth profile of
AVA's utilities. declining CAPEX profile ('1gl'20 of $294mm/$303mm), ROEs of

-9.5%, modest customer/volume groMh assumptions etc.

n Our updated 20'N612017i?018 EPS estimates are $2.18/$2.381$?.50 vs.
consensus estirnate of $2.12152.34152.49. Our outlook for POR consists of -5%
annual earnings growth through our trajectory - declining CAPEX profile leaves very

modest rate base growth but this could improve as spending around the Clean f nergy

Plan emerges - final IRP should provide visibility. We model -3% rate base growth

and assume a reduction in lag from current 130bps, with cost recovery around Carty
generation, we model earned ROEs of 9.3% vs. the current 9.68% authorize/-8.4%
achieved last year; we model customer growth af -1o/o. We assume a rate flling in

2017 with new rates in effect in January 2018 atthe earliest. Note, until litigation is
resolved around Carty's incremental cost recovery, the company will have some lag

from higher depreciation and interest cost.

. 2A17 - Multi-year rate case cycle slowing down; RFP issuance is the potential
catalyst to watch. We assume POR's next rate filing will take place in 2017 with

new rates effective in'18 as management seeks to recover incremental costs

assumed for the Carty generation station. More specifically, the filing will seek to

recover the overage at Carty ($635-$670mm) vs. $514mm in costs approved by the

commission and already in rates. Recently the U.S. District Court of Oregon ruled in
favor of POR with an enjoinment of the sureties frorn participation in the arbitration
proceedings. Absent a reversal from appellate court, the claims will be tried in two
phases with the first trial in June 2A17. Only after this has cleared would POR seek
recovery via future filings. Lag should continue. The company expects OPUC

acknowiedgment of its 2016 IRP by 1H2017; the RFPs, as a result of the lRP, could

be filed sometime in2H2017 with approvals by 2018. The 2016 IRP draftdrives 2017-
2021 spending, which will address capacity shortfall with Boardman (518MW coal-
fired) retirement in 2020. In total, expectations are for an 800-900MW shortfall by
2030 and about 419MW by 2021 for generation. The company will evaluate the
appropriate technology mix; as it seeks to meet the Oregon Clean Electricity Plan,

essentially an RPS of 50% renewables by 2040, and the elimination of coal-fired
generation by 2030. We note the long-term load growth forecast is a key issue in the
lRP. Other considerations include whether POR self-builds versus seeking PPAs,
ultimate costs and timing on the recovery of proposed spend. All signs point to
additional spending opportunities but we are seeking more visibility including actual
spend, recovery method, timing and the amount of demand or supply side resources
ultimately approved. 

i
.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES. LLC See pages 260 - ?61 for analyst certification and importanf tClsclosure sPage 2AB



NNNNNNNNNSNSSSNNNNNNSNNNNNSNNWNSNffi KWSSSNNSffi KNSNffi NNNNNN
2017 Outlook: Riding the Cyclical Wave As lt Crashes Through Regulated Utilities

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES

Valuation: We value POR as a regulated utility, arriving at our $39 FV/share
estimate using our regulated group multiple. We apply our 15.5x regulated group

multiple, which is derived from our bond regression analysis to our 2018 EPS

estimate of $2.50 to arrive at our $39 FV/share estimate. Incorporating our anticipated

3.0% dividend yield, we estimate a -7.3% ETR based on ouf $39 FV/ share estimaie
* POR shares trade at a premiurn to its electric counterparts.

Guggenheim's POR EPS Estlmates

2015A 0.62A 0.444 0.40A

2016E 0.69A 0.424 0.384
Pior
2017E 0.82E 0.35E 0.24E

Prior 0.80E 0.35E 0.24E

2018E 0.87E 0.37E 0.25E

Prior 0.86E 0.37E 0.25E

2019E 0.91E 0.39E 0.26E

2020E 0.93E 0.40E 0.26E

0.584 2.044

0.69E 2_18E
0.70E 2.18E

0.97E 2.38E

0.96E 2.35E

1.01E 2.50E

1.00E 2.47E

1.03E 2.59E

1.05E 2.64E

2.12E

234E

2.49E

2.61E

2.75E

Source: Company repofts; Guggenheim Securities. LLC estimates.

Risks: The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditionai risk factors

inherentwith all utiiities including: (1)ratecase risk, (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Additional risk factors for Portiand General Electric include: A protracted arbitration

with Abeinsa (Abengoa sub.) over Carty Generation with uncertainty around the

conclusion of the related lawsuits and subsequent cost recovery via commission
proceedings. Upside risks to our fair value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory

settlements; (2) higher economic growth in service territory; and (3) higher CapEx
outlook.
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SECTOR: PO\ryER AND UTIUTIES Janurryg,2ol7
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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$34 30)

2017 could be a defining year with much better earnings visibility with rate case and
currency hedging; balance sheet in somewhat better stance.

' Maintaining our Neutral stance on PPL * Managing FX exposure, although still
somewhat of a currency call, in our view, as we look beyond 2018; let's see how
far management can roll hedges forward. We remain on the sidelines with PPL

despite what we consider to be two premium utility franchises in the U.S. and UK,

each in its own right, as UK performance isn't translating back to earnings as well
since Brexit and the ensuing FX deterioration. Management has been very actively
managing its exposure since the fall-out by rolling in-the-money hedges forward,
although investors continue to look beyond 2018 to open currency exposure; we

expect PPL will continue pushing hedged value out through the end of the decade

this year to restore more confidence and visibility, although likely won't be out of the
penalty box in the NT until much needed visibility comes to light with rates case and
hedge program. Good story, strong management - 2017 could present good
opportunities for entry.

. Introducing 2019 and 2020 estirnates of $2.39/$2.50 vs. consensus $2.41/$2.53.
We are introducing estimates of $2.39 and $2.50 for 2A19 and 2020 based on

average annual investment of $3bn across PPL's utilities, which supports *5% rate

annual base growth through 2020 (6% in PA, 4Vo KY,5% UK); we model utility rate

base earnings using 10% ROEs in KY (based on limited-issue ROEs recently

authorized for environmental investments) vs. PPL's rc.2% request, 10.5-11.0%
ROEs in PA assuming 11.68-12.93% ROEs authorized for transrnission are diluted
by lower distribution returns (last stated ROE was rc.4% in 2012), and in line with

management's expectation of 12-14% in the UK with performance incentives and

additional leverage, Our 5% earnings growth from 2017E through 2A2OE is in line

with management's 5-6% outlook over the same period.

. Updating our 20161201712018 estimates to $2.401$2.151$2.32 vs. consensus
estimates of $2.371$2.16/$2.31. We are maintaining our 2016 estimate of $2.40,
while our lower 2017 estimate reflects some lag in KY until new rates go into effect
mid-year, and 10.0% ROEs consistent with returns recently approved for
environmental investment in KY (slightly below PPL's 10.23% request). Our 2018

estimate is higher with a full-year of new rates in KY.

. 2A17 could be defining year for visibility over the next few years; management
looks to execute on key rate case and currency hedging beyond '18. Currency
exposure has been largely removed through 2018, although we look fonruard to

seeing how much hedged value PPL can roll fonrvard to cover open positions through

the end of the decade as we extend our outlook lo 202O - Likely an update mid-2017
following resolution of KY rate cases. This could be a key turning point with shares.
PPL continues to minimize currency risk by reducing exposure to the GBP with
hedges; now hedged for 2016117118 at g1o 194%193%, management has been

identifying in-the-money hedges that it can roll forward ($0.06 into 2018, $0.12 into

2019). PPL can roll hedge gains in 2020 with GBP/USD near $1.30; hedge 100% af
its exposure and stay within plan at $1.20 (GBP/USDj,73o/o at $1.15 (GBP/USD) -

Good data points to follow for when to expect PPL to rol[ more hedges forward,

and 2019120 update will likely happen mid-2017 following KY rate case

resolution. PPL's U S. and UK utilitiee are both premium franchises with top

management teams, in our view, but a sum-of-the-parts just won't add up as

trad itional util ity i n vestors d iscou nt the aforem e ntioned cornplexity.
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Valuation: We apply our 15.5x regulated utility target multiple to our 2018 EPS

estimate of $2.32 to arrive at a fair value estimate of $36.

Guggenheim's PPL EPS Estimates

20154 0.784
2016E 0.674
Prior
2017E 0.56E

Prior 0.60E
2018E 0.62E

Prior 0.63E
2019E 0.64E

2020E 0.67E

Source: Company

0.49A 0524
0.564 0.634

0.50E 0.64E

0.50E 0.58E
0.54E 0.67E

0.52E 0.60E
0.55E 0.69E

0.58E 0.72E

reports, Guggenheim

0.43A 2.21A
0.54E 2.40E 2,37E
0.54E 2.40E

0.46E 2.15E 2.16E
0.52E 2.20E
0.48E 2.32E 2.31E
0.53E 2.28E
0.50E 2.39E 2.41E
0.53E 2.50E 2.53E

Securities. LL.C estimates.

Risks: PPL's UK segment performance, now accounting for a greater majority of
consolidated results, can be impacted by fluctuations on FX rates between USD/GBP

as well as potential deterioration in regulatory construct and actions outside of the
U.S. Outside of the UK segment, risks to estimates for PPL Corp mainly encompass

traditional risk factons inherent with all electric and gas utilities including: (1) rate case
risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account
for in our regression model.

Upside risks include an (1) improving outlook for the UK economy, (2) improved

capital flows and (3) strengthening of the GBP above our estimates.
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! scANA (SCG, BUY, $79 PT, $72.40)

Nuclear concerns are abating, focus returns to a sirnple regulated story that may
have a lat of pent up growth built up over the years. A pure-play regulated utility
that has traditionally been a bond surrogate, but above-average growth prospecfs
with potential upside better posifions shares for a steeper yield curve, in our view.

" Maintaining our BUY rating and raising our PT to $79 from 978, as the story
continues to evolve as expected since we initiated coverage in November 2016,
and despite SCG being perceived as a bond surrogate - lt is, but holding back
a lot of growth, in our view. Our thesis is premised upon above-average regulated

earnings growth (6%lyr) driven by double-digit rate base growth in the NT, and a

healthy longer-term trajectory without any heroic assumptions; we estimate 10%

annual ratebase growth through 2018 driven largely by two new nuclear units SCG is

developing at V.C. Summer, and 9% growth through 2020 as those two units are
placed into service; we don't assume any new utility CapEx opportunities - a

conservative assumption as the core T&D business has been pretty quiet while
nuclear investments double SCG's ratebase, tapering investment until nuclear
cost recovery is less of a concern and when a requestwould be more politically
palatable, in our view.

. Introducing 2019 and 2020 estirnates of $4.90/$5.11 vs. consensus $4.87/$5.25.
We are introducing estimates of $4.98 and $5.11 for 2019 and 2020 based on

SCE&G's nuclear capital investment plans disclosed through 2020 (i.e. its VC

Summer project), and using conseruative assumptions for other segments where we

haven't seen management's outlook beyond 2018 - assuming traditional CapEx in-

line with depreciation (holding ratebase flat), the NC gas utility continues to invest

$200mm/year (bottom-end of its current annual CapEx plans through 2018), which

tapers ratebase growth back down to 5% beyond 2018, and we model 10% ROEs

earned across each of the utilities; outside the utilities we assume gas marketing

maintains its -4% trajectory, and lastly, we model annual equity issuance of $125mm
based on management's expectation in 2018 carrying fonrvard. We now model 6.50/o

growth through 2020, slightly higher than management's 4-60/o outlook, which we

believe is conservative as the company is primarily focused on executing nuclear
development. We look forward to management's LT outlook after more nuclear costs

are recovered; SCG might be holding back some pent-up growth, in our view.

. Updating our 2A1612017/2018 EPS estimates to $3.99/$4.25l$4.54 vs. consensus
estimates of $4.131$4.24154.52. Our estimates are largely intact through 2018 as not

much has fundamentally changed since we initiated coverage in November 2016.

Our estimates reflect the most recently approved investment and cost recovery plans

for each of SCG's utilities and, if there is room for assumption, we conservatively
model business-as-usual operations earning 10% returns.

. Nuclear constructlon will continue to be in focus in 2017 and until complete,
but maybe not such a tough pill for investors to swallow after all? With a

constructive cost recovery process, and as dispute resolutions evolve into
revised plans/agreements, the rernaining risk will essentially bo sxecuting the
plan. Construction of two new nuclear units at V.C. Summer has been the primary

overhang on SCG; shares traded at a 1x discount to peers when we initiated
coverage in November, although the process has evolved as we expected it
would, and SCG seems to have shed its discount in recent months (now trading at

16x vs. peers at17x). That said, while we recognize incremental progress, execution

is certainly always a risk, and contractor issues resulting in delays and cost over-runs
certainly wouldn't be new here; although we conlinue tg .weiSh risk lOainst lhe
constructivb regulaiory backdtop r*a rate base gro*ih"prospbctC. SCG witt
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continue filing for regulatory approvals year after year with more and more pressure

on ROE, although we believe equitable regulatory outcomes are achievable in SC,
particularly through its BLRA - SCG is essentially doubling its rate base and

recovering costs through construciive regulatory mechanisms suppofted by
legislation designed to facilitate this investment. We would also anticipate updates
on investment plans as nuclear spending nears completlon, potentially gas
utility opportunities first, then electric opportunities looking to follow nuclear
spending rather than compound it - The annual nuclear cost recovery process will

extend through the decade, but most of the incremental nuclear CWIP being added

to SCE&G's ratebase will be there in 2018.

Valuation: We ascribe a 1 .5x premium to our 15.5x regulated utility target multiple to
reflect above-average growth and despite nuclear construction as SCG has very
constructive rate design and cost recovery mechanisms in place supported by SC

legislation - one of the more supportive poiicy/regulatory back-drops we've seen for
a project of this nature outside of maybe GA. We apply our SCG-specific 17.5x

multiple to our 2018 EPS estrmate of $4.54 to arrive at our price target of $79.
Incorporating our 3.3% dividend yield estimate translates to 12.5% ETR.

GugEenheim's SCG EPS Estimates

2015A 1.34A 0.634 0.93A

2016E 1.284 0.684 1.05A
' Prior

2017E 1 .15E 0.67E 1.13E

Prior '1.12E 0.61E 0.96E
2018E 1^04E 0.52E 0.96E

Prior 1.00E 0.50E 0,83E

2019E 0.97E O.42E 0.84E

2020E 0,93E 0.34E 0.78E

Source: Company repofis, Guggenheim

0,83A 3.73A

0.s7E 3.99E 4.13E

0,65F 3.99E

1.29E 4.25E 4.24E
1.54E 4.25E
2.01E 4.54E 4.52E

2.19E 4.53E

2.67E 4.90E 4.87E

3.04E 5,1 1E 5.25E

Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: The primary risk on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherentwith all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) iowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Additional risk factors for Scana Corporation include: Construction risk associated
with the $7.7bn V.C. Summer nuclear plant; as well as cost overruns and delays.
These are adverse factors, that should they occur may result in lower earnings.
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Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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; -""'
i SOUTH JERSEY INDUSTRIES (SJI, NEUTRAL, $33.80)

High-growth story with equity overhang now in the rear-view, although stepping to
the sidelines with solid "16 pertormance - $/e assess where to go from here.

. Downgrading SJI to i'Neutral as we step to the sidelines to re-assess after a solid
run in 2016 - Purely a valuation call as shares have traded into our valuation
since we initiated coverage in May 2016. We initiated coverage of SJI in May 2016

with a BUY rating, shortly after its follow-on equity issuance, and based on what we
believed was a quickly evolving, high-growth story with NT caialysts and equity
overhang behind them. while absent any acquisition premium amidst a flurry of
peer consolidation. Shares had a nice run through the rest of the year (+19% vs.

UTY -1%, S&P +10%), although we are stepping to the sidelines now as shares
breached our valuation with that nally, supported by solid execution of the plan
very rnuch in line with our expectations. SJI is still a solid fundamental story with
good management, in our view - this is purely a valuation call as we consider where
to go from here. SJl, among others, is increasingly an interesting M&A candidate but

becoming tough to justify these multiples (SJl 21 0x on '18 earnings).

. lntroducing 2019 and 2020 EPS estimates of $1.71 and $1.84 vs. consensus
estirnates of $1.70 and $1.85. We are introducing 2019 and 2020 estimates of $1 .71

and $1.84, modeling SJI's net income growing to $160mm in202A, which puts us

slightly above management's $150mm target for economic earnings in 2A2A. A key

assumption that brings us above management's outlook is that we also assume SJI

can earn a 16% ROE on PennEast (vs. FERC allowed ROE of 12%) by back-levering
its equity investment. Other than that, we model utilities earning 9.5-10% ROEs,

reflecting another rate case filing in 2019, and would also note a good portion of SJI's

investment through 2020 gets recovery outside of rate cases. Our non*utility earnings
growth is driven by four additional fuel management contracts earning -$1mm-
$1.Smm per year each, as well as growth in its unregulated service segments (-5%).

While we remove the earnings contribution from solar. we continue to model -$1mm-
$2mm of earnings per year from SRECS.

. Maintaining our EPS estimates for 2016/2A17nA18 of $1 .321$1.34/$1.61 vs.
consensus estimates of $1,34/$1.35/$1.57. We are maintaining our estimates
through 2018 as we continue to expect SJI to file a ratecase in NJ next year, and

larger development projects remain on track vs. our modeling assumptions despite

some minor setbacks with PennEast (we don't incofporate B.L. England, which was
also dealing with some potential setbacks); our estimates reflect SJI's $220mm
investment in the PennEast pipeline, which we assume goes into service 4Q18 vs.

developers' original target of 2H18 (back-end reflects 2-month delay of FERC's

issuance of an ElS, recently announced to allow comments from homeowners on

route changes).

. Valuatlon: We ascribe a historical 5x premium above our group average 15.5x

regulated utility target multiple for gas utilities, refleeting greater exposure to growth

opportunities and relatively more constructive regulatory mechanisms for cost
recovery vs. electric peers. We apply the 20.5x gas LDC multiple to our 2018 EPS

estimate of $1.61 to arrive at a fair value estimate of $33.

I.
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Guggenheirn's SJI EPS Estirnates

2015A 0.864 0.034 -0.07A 0.634 1.44A
2016E 0.804 0.124 0.05A 0.39E 1.32E 1.34E
Prior 0.38E 1.32E

2017E 0.46E 0.08E 0.07E 0.74E 1.34E 1.35E
Prior 0-42E 0.06E 0.058 0.81E 1.34E

2018E 0.64E 0,05E 0.07E 0.84E 1.61E 1.57E
Prior 0.72E 0.06E 0.04E 0.78E 1.61E

2019E 0.74E 0.13E 0.18E 0.66E 1.71E 1.70E
2020E 1.08E 0.07E 0j2E 0.57E 1.84E 1.85E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Flisk: SJI is essentially a regulated gas utility with risks to achieving our price target
mainly encompassing traditional risk factors inherent with all gas utilities, including:
1) rate case risk, 2) lower or higher CapEx outlook, and 3) interest rate changes

above or below what we account for in our regression model. Upside risks to our fair
value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory settlements; (2) higher economic
growth in service territory; and (3) higher CapEx outlook.
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$0.78 $0.r e ($0.18) $0,74 $1.53 $0.96 (.$0.06) $0.12 $0.39 $1.36 $0.46 $0.08 $0,07 $0.74 ${.34 $1.61 $1.71 $1.84
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

ongolng EPS dllut d t0,E6 t{1.03 {1007) 40,53 ll.1l !0.80 10,12 11,.05 $0.39 t1.32 t0.{6 S0.08 10.07 i0.74 S'1.31 ll,61 11.71 ti.84

SourCe: Company reports: Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimaies.
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Retirement of long-term debt
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1BG

(125)
JJU

(66)

45

(14)

lzt )

(245)

ea2)
(48)
106

(0)
200
(61)

U

(s5) (130) {371} (5e)

(e2)

(1 3)

ol

(64) {85)(8s)(85)

1001qn18025063b.J63

(85) {338} (342) (350) (350)

(1 5) 80
(1 0) (51 )

80 50
(0) {0)
653

i17) (36)

(0)
SJ

{194) B5

(0) (35)

" (0)

6 ?0s (0)

(70i - ii e) {21 )(0i - 0 (0)
(24]i{24) (24t (25) (s6) inrl rro:l trool

(4) i1) 2

732

184 (38) {4} 28

(0) 0 (0) s

4444
38 (15)

038
/A\

7

(5)

/?\

4

(1 4) 48

23 -q

154

at
U

81

(25)

47

10

{6)

56

43
Net change in cash

.Bogtnn ing cash balance
Ending cash balance

Source. Company reports;

..

7324

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

44 9843f,2575f2338
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tsUttGTNHHITTI
&flrcH.
GOilAOL|DATED FIIIAIIGIIrJT

ffi*ffi ffi{+ffi ffi$ffi ffi EE ffi$r,i{ Wsffi ffiffi ffiffi EE ffiffiffiT# ffi ffi ffiffi
2.042 2,102 2j52 2.211

419 421) ,131 4 4lj
2,211 2,261 2,310 2,358

44A 454 45-q 467

2425
488

2,425
488

2,594

519

2678
CJJ

2 509

503

2,763 2,763 3,105 3,455 3,805
551 551 622 714 816

1,S23 1 ,675 1,724 1,771 1,771 1 ,81 1 1 ,851 1 ,891 1,937 1,937 2,006 2,075 2,143 2,211 2,211 2,483 2,740 2,989

1,623 1,675 1,720 1,771 1 ,771 1 ,811 1 ,851 1 ,891 1,937 1,937 2,006 2,075 2,143 2,211 2,211 2,483 2,740 2,989

627 654 692 /86

i85) (e2) (100) (108)

786 784 792 /95 796

(1oB) {1 1E) i]2e) (14Ci (140)

796 796 796 796

(140) (140) (140) (140)

796 796 796 796 796
(140) (140) (140) (140) (140)

591542 677

Assets
Total

Less: Accu m ulated depreciation
Plant'ln service, nGt

Gonstruction work in progress
Net Utility Plant

Non-utility plant
Unregulated generating assets
Non-utility property
Non-utility property held for sale
Construction work in progress
Net Non-utility plant

Net Plant
Current Assets

'Cii5h and Cash Equivalents
Accounts Receivable
Unbilled Revenues
Provision for U ncollectibles
Notes Receivable
Notes Receivable - Affiliate
Natural Gas in Storage, average cost
Materials and Supplies, average cost
Deferred lncome Taxes - Net
Prepaid Taxes

Other current assets
Total current assets

lnvestments

Notes Receivable - Affiliate
. Contract Receivables

Regulatory assets

t,l bb

323

64

(e)

16

JV

?

'1

7B

2,261 z,J'lZ t,446 2,444

44
178 178
10 40
(1c) (10)
i2 12

JJ
54 54

2rl t1 I,199

239
1 60 160

27 27

(11) (11)

22
22

51 51

77

zrulil J,'t J9

57 32
160 160
27 27
(11) (11)

22
22

51 51

77

t,4t6 2,5't5 t,54/ zpvJ z,'gJ zpbt z,VOt

^7
160

27

(1 1)

2

L

4,1

.1 I
ut ltJ
?-5 22
(10) (10)

10 10

12 14

4i 53

at
s0 67

}tJ 17

101 88

A

'180

48

{1 0)

12

7

38

tou

ZI

t11)
I
I

51

47
175 1 6C

2S 27

(i0) {1 1)
14 6iz I
22

44 51

77

00
160 160
27 27
(11) (11)
22
22

51 51

IT

43 98
'160 160
27 27
(11) (11)

22
22

51 51

77

1t
tlJ

22 11

123 104

26
89

26
89

26
89

26

89

26

bY

26

89

to
UY

26
89

zo

89

2828

84

26
89

358 351 351 389 374 360 408 408 383 393 49

84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84 84

431 396

81 73

376431

nt

580 528 479

144 121t 1 11

397

171

397
474

397
171

397
171

397
171

397
171

335 33Sl 323

157 159 189

323 357 380 3$7

189 190 176 171

3S7 397 397 397

171 171 171 171

?ii

152Other deferred charges and noncurrent assts
Total s68568556547s12(.1''49$493487 s68 568 568 568 568 568 568 568 568

79 3,400 557 3,596 38 3,928 928

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Liabilities
Capitqlization

Cgm mon shareholders' equity
Lopg-term debt
Tolal capitalization
Minority interests

Noqcurrent liabilities
Olligations under capital leases
Prpyision for injuries and damages
Pension and retiree benefits
Superfund and other environmental costs
Noncurrent llabilities held for sale
Other noncurrent I iabilities

Total noncurrent liabilities
Gurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt payable with one year
Notes payable
Accounts payable
Customer deposits
Accrued taxes
Accrued interest
Accrued wages
Current liabilities held for sale
Other current liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

150 80 7'.8 23

2i2 356 351 432

221 194 189 180

10 19 21 20

29 2Li 245 232

432 340 145 230
'186 151 16{i 141

20 1Si 23 43

232 232
230 230
141 141
43 43

232

230

141

43

232 232
230 230

141 141

43 43

232
230

141

43

232 232
230 230

141 141

43 43

232
230
141
43

232
230
141
43

166166166166166166too1661661661561a159165roc168170162

835

355

55

295

715

812

331
51

286
668

812

377

51

286

714

812 812

390
51

286
727

812

415
51

286
751

832 832 6S8

296 334

43 55

266 267

604 656

812812812812758 812 812

Deferred Credits and Regulatory Liabilities
Deferred income taxes and investment tax cr, 356

Regulatory liabilities tl7

Other deferred credits 301

Total Deferred Gredits and Regulatory Liabil 724

350

62

290

708

.YU

43

26ri

604

,?30

6C

fia
65e

332 331

51 51

286 286

669 668

48s 634
51 51

286 286
822 971

390

51

too
727

359 366

51 51

286 286

696 703

3,472 3,596

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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i ;ouiH;RN coMpnr.rv (so, NEUTRAL, $4e.14)

Integrating AGL and leveraging gas distribution platform for midstream
opportunifies fo replace anemic electric grovvth; diluting KemperNogtle noise, but
execution remains critical, especially fhr"s lafe in the game with Kemper.

' Maintaining our Neutral stance as the rising interest rate environment is less
constructive for traditionally yield-oriented utilities, despite SO's enhanced
growth profile - Need to give it some more gas to offset anemic electric growth.
SO's core utilities are solid franchises, in our view. although utilities that traditionally
trade as bond surrogates will be under pressure from rising interest rates. Integrating

AGL enhances growth, although SO would need incremental midstream opportunities
in order to move the needle and offset relatively anemic growth from its core electric
utilities. We also continue to wait on the sidelines until Kemper crosses the finish line

and dem on strates sustain able com mercial operations.

. We are introducing 20f9 and 2020 estimates of $3.27l$3.40 vs. consensus
$3.26/$3.38. We are introducing estimates of $3.27 and $3.39 for 2019 and 2020

based on continued investment of -$4.2bn at SO's core electric utilities earning 12Yo

ROEs on average, consistentwith recent performance, investing *$1.6bn per year in
contracted generation at Southern Power. which is targeting "650MW of wind per
year (-$1bn) in addition to continued sofar investments and opportunistic gas

acquisitions; and lastly, deploying -$1.Sbn of capital per year into its gas business,
primarily gas distribution as we don't incorporate large midstream projects currently

in earlier stages of development, and SO's interest is relatively small today
(ownership interests originally scaled for AGL standalone). We are projecting 4.0%
annual earnings growth in these outer years, or a 4.7o/o CAGR using the mid-point of
SO's 2017 guidance ($2.0e;, which is in line with management's 5% growth outlook.

Getting past some large-scale project milestones, upping ownership interest, and
accelerating midstream development endeavors would support upside, in our view.
We would also note GA Power is in a rate freeze through 2019 following the
AGL acquisition, so we anticipate a filing there in addition to its lRP.

. Updating our 20161201712018 EPS estimates to $2.88/$3.021$3.14 vs. consensus
estimates of $2.90/$2.98/$3.13. Our outlook remains largely intact with -5%
accretion achieved from AGL over the period, although we arrive at lower earnings in

2018 as we incorporate lower growth from SO's core electric utilities. We still assume
healthy returns can be achieved with its constructive regulatory frameworks, although

tapering down to 11% from upwards of 13% with pressure from lower volume growth

and scrutiny of spending in cefiain areas.

. SO is gassing up for growth, but the core electric utilities have several
obstacles coming to a head in 2017 - Executing at the core utilities is key, they
will not be diluted with gas anytime soon. SO seems ready to grow, putting its

new gas platform front and center at its first analyst day in years recently, with $8bn
of CapEx currenily planned through 2A21, although not quite muting concern around

the electric utilities, in our view. Assuming gas and power drive two{hirds of SO's
expected growth would translate to one-third of the overall business mix in a few
years, which still leaves twothirds of the mix from electric utilities - not quite rnuting

the electric utility if you ask us, and concerns center around more than just groMh -
Kemper in-service date extended another month and SO will still need to file for cost
recovery as its most recent rate increase only covered components that were in

service; Vogtle is also being watched closely in GA, and SO will also pursue rate

increases for Gulf Power in FL. That said, GA has been relatively supportive of SO's

Vogtle construction program. and FL iqa. relativety conqtruqtive jufisdictipn..qg well

(NEE's recent rate case in F[-is a good:example)
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Vatuation: We apply our group average

2018 EPS estimate of $3.14 to arrive at a

15.5x regulated utility target multiple to our

fair value estimate of $49.

Guggenheim's SO EPS Estirnates

2015A 0.564 0.71A 1,17p. 0.454 2.89A
2016E 0.58A O.74A 1.24p. 0.32E 2.88E 2.90E
Prior 0.29E 2.BBE

2017E 0.93E 0.88E 0.80E 0.41E 3.02E 2.98E
Prior 0.84E 0.79E 1.07E 0.32E 3.02E

2018E 0.96E 0.91E 0.83E 0.45E 3.14E 3.13E
Pr[or 0.BgE 0.83E 1.07E 0.38E 3.17E

2019E 1.00E 0.94E 0.86E 0.48E 3.27E 3.26E
2020E 1.O4E 0.97E 0.88E 0.50E 3.40E 3.38E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Risks to achieving our fair value estimate for SO mainly encompass traditional

riskfactors inherentwith all electric and gas utilities including: (1)rate case risk, (2)

lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our
regression model. Upside risk to our fair value estimate include: (1) improved

regulatory constructs; (2) higher CapEx outlook; and (3) higher ROEs approved in

jurisdictions where SO operates.
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GUGGENHEIM
SqITHERX GrOW/AlfY

oil'srD|-t DTTED f |xAilcllr-s
tl

x!:xirnlrrrr!!nEu@G*xuGCIa@rEn@re3ctx@@@IIE
5,101,000 3,568,m0 17,489,000 5 264.CC0 1.17{.,{68 18.862.468 5.5-05,645 5,249.391 6,12c.527 t.465,112 21,430,676 21,9J2,2Di 22,363.362 22,808.2594,183,000 {,337,000

1,212,000 't,200,000

144,000 171 000

9,000 23,000

1,122,000 1,100,000

487,000 s00.000

252.000 245.000

1,520,000 s1 8,000 4,750,000
1S3,000 137,000 645,000

't5{,000 183,000 365,000

1,097,000 r,0s7,000 4,416,000
528.000 519.000 2,034,000

264,000 236,000 997,000

!)1 t,oi:ic 1,r.j,il cco

1d5,C!11 '!39 Cii!)

53 000 81 lti)
i. i0S or\t I ,0lli1,CCo

51r u:io siii cco

255 00C 2i5.CC0

: i17 ilt0 1,153,9ri1 4,772,954 1,5ii? 391 i,213,77i 1 5-'8,4q7 1 243 p3i 5.684,958 5,774,489 5,840,840 5,911,459

??7 t(1C f.ijl,fl$ 720,676 i4? Cii 101,/l'9 ;::;.? i?-1 j41 l8i 729,604 746.35S 758,763 771,936

ii1rj,230 210,230 165,{lilil l/ii,!,5) 1::s32i ;lil0!,8 1I1,57'I 775.3E8 777.914 7E0,5Ss

s$,lird iij clci 216,000

1,lii,ico 1.2ii &i 4.873,403 131rj,i{]C 1229 !-1i 1295:1t 1:ri'l,lei 5,100,S38 5,096,015 5,09',1.584 5,087.597

ns5 ilc fto iil! 2,/i5.1,669 iiritr 23; d?l,i?l 5:0 *rq ls'.ti 2.721,443 2,877,753 3,047,942 3,234,137

lCe00C 263,35! 1,083,359 'j::1.165 :$8555 3:)C0l! 2714a9 1.202,442 1,216,907 1,227,242 r,237,450

- ir22,E-98) (122,888) (i34 C09) Q3,.J721 513,8r!4 i123.3S5) 233,376 235,998 237,91'1 233,943

Total,Opemtlng Re\r'ehues

operating Exp€nses
Fuel lr

Purchasad Powr
Purphesed Powr - Afiliates

Other Operations
Maintenance

Deprebiation & Amortizaiion
Taiestiher than lncome Taxes

Consdlidation Eliminations

Total operating Expenses

iL
EBITDA
operating Income

Other Income / (Expense)

AFUOC
'lntererst 

income
Equity in Losses ol Unconsolidated Subsidiaries

L€veraqed Lease Income

Interesl Expense. net of Capitalzed
Distributions on Prelerred Securities ol Subsidiaries

Preferred Oividends ot Subsidiaries

Other Income / (Expense), net

Othertlncome / (Expense)

Earnings from Continuing Operations before Income Taxes

Etfeciiv; Tax Rat€

Income Taxes

Net income attributable to noncontrollrng interesls

Earnings before Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change

Cumulative Etfect ol Accounting Change

Earnings ftom Continuing Operations

Earnings from Discontinu€d Operations. net oF Taxes

Non-Recurring ltems

consolidated Net Income

3,239,(D0 3,?52,000 2,990,000 13,207,000

1,598,000 2,177,000 1,097,000 6,316,000
1,098,000 1,649,000 578.000 4,2A2,OOO

1,i9,Coii 26r2iDo t,?ii8,?33

1,t85,0c0 1 9t7 000 019,064

3,226,000

|,4114,000

957,000

63.000

3,032,m0

1 4;r4.0C0

933,000

1,27{.0m 4.347.00C 3,555,404 14,208,404 4.094.394 3,816,015 d,814,53? 3,?16,663 16,444,439 16,722,096 16,982,195 17,263,116

i;3 fiilc '15 CCI 52 ilCC 16 i,.19 226,219 ii.i,l4$ r)e,3ii 91 ijl:l 11jil ?a:, 365,710

7,108,733 2,16,c,4tilt 2 104,068 r 985,499 1,448,621 7,707,680
4.654,064 1,501,252 ',! 4:iC 346 r,305 990 ?46,4{1 4,s66,737

8,087,060 8,429.109 8,779,279

5,209,307 5,381.167 5,545.',l43

450,916 508,800 559,42039,000 60 000 64 000

- 23 000

- 14 000

226,000
23,000

(r4,000) 25,00c 2i,000 't00,000 1t0,000 180,000 225,000

(213.000) i',:$C0.li i;93cit!] Sil.l'10) (11,1,16i) ('1,0e4,157) i'161,4.{il) (ls:i.fr?l) {703,691) {88s.073} (e51-s05) (1,000,005)

(17.000) 01.000) (11.000)

(8.000) (12,000) (21,000)

(175,000) (167,000) (190,000)

7n.000 931.000 1,45s,000

(12,000) (5{,0001 (11 L\-r{l)

(21,000) (62,0001 0! {!:rc)

(r8e.000) (721,0001 (22s,000)

389.000 3,56't,000 /iie.000

ii i CCc)

2! +JC

(312 SX0)

i 605 DC

30r,4 28",1

272.$A 44C in0

ll;: iCCl :? CC0

rliCCo

i7.r cCo

(289 C00

e96 C0ii

(!c:i5:; {44,381} ifi,c+ci i!l,-iccir ircil-rc) i-.:i.tli (41,381}

{?30il0} (52,000} 1,li00 10,CC{: l2irilc i:r0c0i s,000
(138,32!) (ee4,3?9) (8s.-194i i81,359i (82.334) it i3.0.1e) (366,131)

.{1ril,?35 3.689.735 1,411,85;r i 349,192 1'i;13,65i' 635,4cir 4.620,105

?5?i 30% 351t 35./r t5% 35% 35.k

163,!57 1.110,257 .18.1,1t? 472,217 428?80 222,j,9ct 1,617,03'l
. 14,000

(41,381) (41,s81) (41.381)

5,000 5,000 5,000
(354,538) (2e9,3771 1258,7661

.l 834,?59 5 C31.7S1 5 286,377

35./" 35% 35%

1,S90,169 1,778,627 t,850,232
35o U'h 3/.'h 30% 34"k 3t?t

2i4,000 302,000 500,000 't18,000 1,194,000 ,iiil:,

508,000 629,000 95s,000

6,000 18,000 105.000

271,000 2.367,000 487.000 636,000 '!,13|].0'10 3r!,478 2.565,478 st?,70i 876,575 iE5,37r ,!!3.Ci0 3,A03,063 3,'155,600 3,303,'164 3,436,145
't38,000 267,000 ,17 0riJ 55 ccl) 8:r iiO 1 86.000

2.75'1,47a ,069 3,'t55,000 3,303,164 3,436.14s

(6,000)

508 000

08,000)

629.000

(r05,000)

959 000

(138,000) (267,000) (47.00{)

271,000 2,367,000 ,{87,0Gi

{,'f,.cooi (e3 00c)

636 00rr '! 130 irl0

(1 86,0001

2,565,478 917,i07 4i3,011r 3.003,069 3.155.600 3,303,164 3,436,145

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

-'-ry t
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Current Assets
Cash and Marketable Securities
Recqivables

Under Recovefed Retail Fuel Clause Revenue
Inventory. Materials E Fuel
Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Investments & Other Assets
Leveraged Leases
DOcdihhissioning Trusts
Other

Total Investments & Other Assets

Gross Plant
Balence BOP

CapEx - Gross Prcparty Add

Retirement

Batance E0P

Accumulaied Depreciation
Nuqlear Fuel, at Amortied Cost
CWIP

Net PP&E

Incr6mnlal Depreciation

Deprecietion as a % of c Plant

Gross Plant

Balsnca BOP

Capex - Gross Property Add
Retirerent

Balance EOP

Accum!lated DepreciaUon

Nuclear Fuel, at Amorlzed Cost
CWIP
Net PP&E

Total Oefered Debits

xgnri{& ewrexEE@Gnr@xg@@r@tEaG5 @@@@
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sPIRE (SR, BUY, $70 PT, $65.30)

SR confinues fo generate solid cash flow with no major acquisitions likely in NT;
potential NT catalyst around ifs Mfssouri rate case,' we see good value despite the
"Missauri discounf" as SR remains one of the cheapest narnes we cover in an
avervalued LDC group.

. We are maintaining our BUY rating and increasing our price target to $70 from
$69 per share. We continue to see good value in the story despite the "Missouri

discount," with bolton acquisitions expanding geographic footprint into a relatively

attractive jurisdiction with fairly constructive cost recovery mechanisms, No need for
major acquisitions in the NT to drive growth, in our view, as capex is focusing on

steady growth from gas distribution utilities premised upon upgrades of existing
infrastructure. bolt-on acquisitions of similar utilities and organic growth of
commercial/industrial load. Gas marketing business has been muted by depressed
commodity prices, although impressive bounce back of commodity prices and the
announced STL pipeline in the long run could provide some upside potential. Key
potential NT catalyst - Missouri rate case in 2Q17, SR is essentially a pure-play
gas utility with >95% of earnings derived from regulated gas utilities and we expect

that figure to remain stable. We see a good entry point as the "Missouri discount"
has been more than reflected in shares, in our view.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $3.77l$4.09 versus street
consensus of $3.78/$4.05. We are introducing estimates of $3.75 and $4.09 for
2019 and 2020 based on continued utility investnrents at both leEacy utilifies as well

as the recently acquired Mobile and Willmut assets, totaling *$1.8bn fairly evenly
spread through 2020 earning an average ROE of 10-12%. The STL pipeline would
represent upside to our estimates with a total capex of -$190mm-$21Omm ihrough
202O at FERC ROE and cap structure, as well as any fufther development of SR's
natural gas fueling station program. We note that more than 70% of capex is

recoverable in rates with minimal regulatory lag.

' We are updating our 2016t2017n018 EPS estimates to $3.43i$3.53/$3.70 (frorn

$3.43t2.5212.651versus street estirnates of $3.43/$3.54/$3.67, as we now account
for slightly higher capital spending. We model 4.6a/o annual earnings growth, in line

with management's outlook of 4-60/o, driven primarily by regulated utility investments.

Capital investment in utility mainly focuses on infrastructure upgrades, driving 9%

overall annual rate base growth. At Laclede Gas and MGE, CapEx of -$270mm per
year drives 10% annual rate base growth and 4% earnings growth, with earned ROEs

of 10-12% - consistentwith the larger Southeast peers. We estimate 4% earnings
growth at Alagasco driven by -$t30mm CapEx and ROE of -11 .50o/o. Acquisitions
of Mobile Gas and Willmut Gas will begin to contribute positive net economic earnings
per share beginning FY1B. We also model slightly declining earnings contribution
from gas marketing business. Our projected earnings growth is slightly diluted by
2.5mm shares converting in 2Q17.

. Potential NT catalyst: Missouri rate case in April 2017; RSE reviews at Alagasco
and Mobile Gas. SR is expected to file a rate case in Missouri in April 2017, which
is essentially triggered by the ISRS mechanisrn associated with cost recovery of
pipeline upgrade investments and regulatory assets like prepaid pension and merger
integration costs. SR requested $5.0mm for Laclede Gas and $3.4mm for MGE in the
latest ISRS filing process. A commission decision on ISRS filings is expected in Jan
2017 and SR expects to follow up with a rate case filing in April, with the effective
date for any rate changes from the rate case pointing to mid-year FY201B. At utilities
in Alabama and Mississippi, SR is Sch-eduled for the Rate Stabilization and
Equalization ("RSE") review on gBOlAOl7 for Mobile Gas and gtrcA2}l8 foi
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Alagasco. We note that regulatory environment has been fairly constructive in those
two states. Another data point worth attention is STL pipeline's FERC certificate
fif ing in Jan 2017, expecting in service date in FY2019. Investors should watch for

the outcome of Missouri rate case as it has been one of the major concerns with
investors on the unconstructive jurisdiction; although we note that the risk should
be more than reflected in our -1.5x valuation discount to gas utility peers, any
constructive outcome could help remove an overhang"

Valuation: We value SR as a regulated uiility, arriving at our $70 price target using

ourr regulated group muitiple, applying our gas utility premium spread and a Missouri-

specific discount to 2018 fundamentals. Since the non-regulated businesses are a
relatively small part of the business mix, and the focus on activities utility-related

infrastructure or services, we value SR as a regulated gas distribution utility. We
incorporate our 5x premium for gas utilities vs. electric utilities derived from our bond
yield regression model as discussed in the industry section, and an SR-specific 1.5x

discount to reflect regulatory risk and rate case overhang in Missouri. This equates

to a 19.0x target P1E multiple, which we appty to our 2018 EPS estimate of $3.70 to
arrive at our $70 price target. Incorporating our anticipated 3.2o/o dividend yieid, we

estimate a 103% ETR - supporting our BUY rating.

Guggenheim's SR EPS Estimates

2015A 1 .06A 2.26A 0.264 -0.37A 3.19A

2016A 1.04A 2.38A 0.34A -0.324 3.434 3.434
Prior
2017E 1.09E 2.27E 0.36E -0.23E 3.53E 3.54E
Prior 1.12E 2.31E 0.40E -0.34E 3.52E
2018E 1 .13E 2.46E 0.41E -0,30E 3.70E 3.67E

Prior ,1.15E 2.45E 0.43E -0.37E 3.65E

2019E 1.16E 2588 0.43E -0,40E 3.77E 3.78E
2O2OE , 1.26E 2.BZE A.47E -0.46E 4.09E 4.05E

Source: Company reports, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: Outside of the potential overhangs around a difficult Missourijurisdiction, risks

to our rating and valuation for SR mainly encompass traditional risk factors inherent

with all electric utilities including: (1)rate case risk, (2) lowercapexoutlook, and (3)

interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

t
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' Casll' {nd cash equivalents
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Materials and supplies
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Source. Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 260 - 261 for analyst certification and important drsc/osures Page 240



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwffiwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwffi ffi ffi ffi

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

GUGEENHEIlTl
Spire lnc.
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Current portion of long-term debt

Notes payable

Accounts payable

Advahce customer billings

Wages and compensation accrued

Oividends payable

Custorfier deposits

lnterest accrued

Taxes accrued

Unamortized purchased gas adjustmenls

Defened income taxes

Other fegulatory liabilities

othdr ''
Total Cu?rent Liabilities

other Liabillties and Defened credits

Deferred income taxes

Unamorlized investment tax credits

Pension and postretirement benelit costs

Assel retiremenl obligations

Regulatory liabilities

Other

Total Other Liabllities and Deferrcd Credits

Total Llablllties

capitaliration
Stockholders' Equity:

Common stock

Paid-in capital
Retained earnings

Accumulated olher comorehensive loss

Total Common Stock Equity
Long-lerm debt, excluding amounts due within one year

Total Capiralizaiion

Total Liabilities and Equity

Source: Company reports; Guggenheim Securities, LLC estirnates.
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i SEMPRA ENERGY (SRE, BUY, $1 1 8 PT, $ 101 .76)

Adding SRE to Best ldea list: Ample growth prospecfs, strong casfi flow profile and
potential NT catalysts not reflected in valuation -'17 core holding at current rate
cycle.

We are maintaining our BUY rating and adding SRE, in place of AEP, to our
Best ldea list - price target drops to $118 from $121 on higher bond yield
outlook. We believe SRE is a high quality name with above-average growth

prospects to further benefit from redeploying capital to higher-return opportunities
outside of base utility spend, led by reforms within Mexico, and possible upsizing of
Cameron and other LNG opportunities - $RE has no shortage of growth
opportunities, in our view. Looking into 2017, SRE is a core regulated uiility with

opportunities for upside potential, from diversified sources, all of which are supported
by regulated and iong{erm contracted cash flows. By our estimates, SRE remains
one of the cheapest names within the gas sector, much of which was
exasperated post Trump win and concerns over Cameron which are overblown,
in our view. We can appreciate the bear arguments around considering uncertainty
around trade policies and implications for its international operations as well as
poiential delays with the Cameron projeci. That said, this negative sentiment
overshadows the multitude of growth drivers at SRE's disposal. Valuation presents a

great entry point, in our view.

We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 202A oI $7.15/$7.45 versus street
consensus of $7.00/$7.62. We model 11.4% EPS growth vs. management's outlook
for 12o/o growth through our new 2020 trajectory mainly driven by utilities, Cameron,
renewables and International segment growth. More specifically, at the CA utilities
we estimate capex of $1.2bniyear at each entity (SoCal, SDG&E) during the forecast
period, rate base growth nofth of 10%, with ROEs averaging 11.2%-11.6% through
2420 - FERC and State combined. The next general rate case is effective 1/1/19. We
model Cameron LNG entering service in FY2019.

We are updating our 201612A1712018 EPS estimates to $4.84/$5.21l$5.84 versus
street consensus of $4.83i$5.10/$5.78. At the CA utilities, average CapEx of
-$1.2bnlyear drives annual rate base groMh at SoCal and SDG&E north of 10o/o,

respectively, through 2018. Modeled earned ROEs of 13o/o and 12o/o for SoCal and
SDG&E, respectively, when combining FERC with state-earned returns. For the
lnternational segments, we estimate earnings growth of 15% and 144/o at South
America and Mexico, respectively, through 2018. Rate review realization at Chilquinta
in 2018 for sub-transmission; at lEnova Mexico, we assume 1Q18 in-service of Sur
de Texas-Tuxpan (per management schedule). The renewables segment in USG&P
grows at 18% with the addition of 344MW of solar and 78MW of wind, Natural Gas -
USG&P remains ata modest loss until Cameron comes online in 2019; and parent

drag consistent with history. Through'18, we model growth driven by utilities,
renewables and international segments. 1

Cameron: A risk but overly priced in. While the 3Q earnings call introduced some
risks to Cameron's in-service date, we await clarity and indications of next steps and
whether its EPC contractors will be able to mitigate. Managementwill likely provide
an update addressing the CB&l letter and potential 6-month delay (from
l.lovember) on the 4Q16 earnings call. As of now, train 1 is anticipated to be
complete mid-2018, which would entail one more hurricane season. lt's hard to make
a call on a potential weather-driven delay if there were a hurricane severe enough
and in that specific location. although at this time SRE hasn't used any projeet
contingencies (6-124/o faclored in for contractors, ryhjch Qoesn't ln,qludg its g.yyn

internal contingency planning). While no'two proJects are alike, for illustrative
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purposes only, Cheniere Energy's Sabine Pass LNG project was a 43-month
timeline and factoring the potential6 month delay for Cameron, SRE would be looking
at a -45 month timeline forthe current project, which wouldn't imply a need to execute
with "break-neck" speed. At this point there is potential downside to our estimates if
the delay occurs but it's just a timing difference and this doesn't appear to be
materially pronou nced.

Utilities remain key contributors to the story; tough politically charged
regulatory environment in Galifornia but we believe SRE is in best shape -
timely regulatory approval of future development investments is key. We model

5o/o regulated utility earnings groMh driven by a healthy CAPEX program

(-$1 2bnlyear) outpacing depreciation, earned ROEs slightly above allowed, O&M

attrition and various other incentives through 2020.

Sempra has owned Luz del Sur and Chilquinta since 1999, and currently owns
84% and 100Vo, respectively. Chilquinta has 672k customers in cities of Valparaiso
and Vina del Mar in central Chile with a main service area covering 4,400 sq miles. lt
also has 50% interest in two JVs, Eletrans S.A. I & ll, for the construction of two 220kV
lines at-$85mm and $80mm to be completed in2017 and 2018 respectively. The
projects will earn a return in U.S. dollars, indexed to the Consumer Price Index, for
20 years and a regulated return thereafter. Capital investments in Chile and Peru are

eligible for a fixed return on new replacernent value of assets of 12% and 10% on a

pre-tax, unlevered basis. Tariffs are under quadrennial reviews, with the ability to
benefit from demand growth as well as operational and cost efficiencies achieved

over that period. The National EnerEy Cornmission (Comisi6n Nacional de Energla)

decided on Chilquinta rates for sub-transmission in 2Q16, with tariff in effect
retroactively from Jan-16 through Dec-19; reviews for distribution are scheduled to
go into effect, in Nov-16 through Oct-20. Ernbedded in our models are other key
assumptions through the 2020 period:

- Chilquinta estimated customer growth of 2.5%

- Average sales per customer grow -1.9oh, in line with history

- Realization rates average 4% over the forecast period

The minority interest of Luz del Sur is predominantly held by local pension funds and

insurance companies on the Lima Stock Exchange. Luz del Sur serves custorners in
the southe'n zone of metropolitan Lima. with 13,458 miles of distribution lines, 185 of
transmission and 36 substations; in addition, it operates 100MW hydroelectric power
plant (Santa Teresa) in Cusco region. Luz del Sur's rates are to be examined by the
Energy and Mining lnvestment Supervisory Body (Organismo Supervisor de la

lnversion en Energia y Mineria) in2017, effective in the period from Nov-l7 to Oct-

21. Capital improvement projects witl cost -$150mm and be in service in 2016 and

2017, which we model. Once in operation, the capitalized cost will earn the regulated
return for 30 years. Further, \fi/e assume through 2020:

- Luz Del Sur estimated customer growth of 2.7%

- Average sales per customer grow at -7.2Vo

- Realization rate average2.2c/o

lEnova has a consistent earnings stream given its long{erm dollar denominated
contracts. In addition, it is expanding its renewable footprint with the proposed

$375mm purchase of Ventika I and Ventika ll (252MW, Latin America's largest wind

farm). In June, its JV with TransCanada (TRP-CA, NC, C$61.10), (lnfrastructure

Marina dei Golfo) won the righis to Sur de Texas -Tupan by the CFE; estimated at

$2.1bn and to be in-service in--late'2018;:under 25 year; U;S;.dollar'.denprninatgd.
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service contracts with the CFE - all of which is reflected in ourr model. Other key
assurnptions throuEh 2020 :

- Natural gas sales growth of 3o/a (excluding addition of Sur de Tuxan
2 6Bcf/d)

- Realization rate avg. 5% for natural gas

- Power sales and realization grow at 6% and 4o/o, respectively

Sempra U.S. Gas & Power is in the midst of a transformation; assets that do not
fit the desired growth and earnings profile were sold off (REX, and the Southeast
Utiliiies Mobil gas and Wilmut Gas) - segment mainly driven by contracted
renewables until Cameron comes online. Our model is driven by aA% wind and

60% solar with total capacity of 1,390MW to be in-service at the end of 2016, which
includes 344MW of under construction solar projects (Mesquite 3, Mesquite 2,

Copper Mountain) and the 78MW Black Oak Getty facility - all live by FYE16. We
assume continued execution towards Cameron's 2019 in-service date (all 3 trains);
with the units online in 1Q19. As a reminder. SRE holds a5O.2a/o equity interest in

Canneron LNG JV Facility (Unit 1-2-Z); $7bn incremental spend for the project (50%

to be covered by SRE). The facility is jointly owned by Sempra LNG & Midstream,
ENGIE (formerly GDF SUEZ), Mitsui and Japan LNG Investment, LLC [a company
jointly owned by Mitsubishi Corporation and Nippon Yusen Kabashiki Kaisha (NYK)].

Total nameplate capacity is 13.9mm tonnes per annumi Mtpa) and export capability
of 12Mtpa of LNG or 1.7Bcf/d. We expect nearly $300mm-$350mm of net income
from 20yr LNG contracts that are not oil linked (see models below for further details).
There is now some introduced risks of potential project delay. with the JV's EPC
contractor indicating the in-service date for each train as mid-2018, late 2018 and
mid-2019. There was no clear indication of the cause in updated schedule but
management noted that EPC mentioned rain at the site and flooding near the
fabrication facility on its earnings call. We note tariff agreement terms provide for
adjustment with EPC delays or cost increases.

- Other key assumptions are:
. Solar capital cost on average of $2400/kw depending on project;

O&M $12.5/Mwh
. Wind Capital cost on average $950/kw; O&M $6/Mwh depending

on project
. Cameron 86% facility utilization rate
. Storage Utilization 10oo/o contracted in FY16, 50% in FY17, FY18;

1.2x turn

' We do not account for additional expansions at Cameron beyond
Trains 1-3 nor potential LNG opportunities in Texas or Mexico.

Other key events - Potential updates from management around its capitai
investment plan, with the option of two additional trains to be added to Cameron. The
company's international segment, notably lenova, will also examine other strategic
opportunities and possibly another liquefaction at Energia Costa Azul, as it seeks to
be a major pipeline company in Mexico. Separately. the root cause investigation is

underway with storage wells in Aliso Canyon at the direction of Division of Oil, Gas
and Geothermal Resources and CPUC - decision from agencies expected in early
2017.
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Valuation: sum-of-the-pafts - partial cash flow rnetric; partial P/E: We arrive at
our $118 target price utilizing a surn-of-the-parts analysis that comprises: (1)

$33/share for SDG&E when we apply our group average regulated electric utility

multiple of 15.5x based on a regression of corp. bond yields and electric utility PE

multiples, (?) $32lshare value for the regulated gas SoCal segment utilizing our bond-
implied regulated electric P/E multiple and historical gas LDC spreads above their
electric counterparts; (3) $36/share value for the International segment utilizing our
bond-implied regulated electric P/E multiple and 3x premium to reflect groMh
prospects and (4) a 9x EV/EBITDA multiple to EBITDA of $1 38 from US Gas &
Power, which is discounted from the 2019 period to capture Cameron coming online
equates to $17lshare for US Gas & Power. Incorporating our estimated 5.1%

dividend yield estimate would equate to a21.1% ETR.

Guggenheim's SRE EPS Estimates

2015A 1.74A 1.174
2016E 1.474 0.784
Prior
2017E 1.69E 0.94E
Prior 1.73E 0.92E
2018E 2.02E '1.06E

Prior 2.00E 1.02E

2019E 2.26E 1.54E
2020E 2.44E 1.58E

0.994 1.474 5.214
1.034 1.56E 4.848 4.83E

1.56E 4.81E
0.98E 1.60E s.21E s.10E
1.07E 1.56E 5.28E
1.05E 1.71E s.84E s.78E
1.16E 1.70E 5.888
1.27E 2 08E 715E 7.00E
1.30E 2.14E 7.45E 7,62E

Source: Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: The primary risk on the regulated utilities and transnrission assets, which

encompass traditional risk factors inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk,

(2) lower capex outlook. and (3) interest rate changes above what we accouni for in

our regression model.

Additional risk factors for Sempra Energy include:

Cameron liquefaction proejct: We model 100% probability that this project is

completed and in-service beginning 1Q'19 without deiays or cost overruns. Anything
contrary to these assumptions can impact our valuation.

Aliso Canyon: Any adverse decision from the root cause investigation underway with

storage wells in Aliso Canyon at the direction of Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal

Resources and CPUC can impact our valuation.
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Energy-Elated businesses
Tot:l Operailng R€Enue

Utilities:

Cosl of electric fuel and purchased porer
Cost of natural gas

En€rgy-related businesses:

Costpf natural gas. electric fuel and purchased porer
Ot66r iost of sales
Litigetion expense

Operation and maintenance
D€Dreciation and amortization
FEnchise fees and other taxes

Total OtErating Expenses

Plant ilosure adjustment

Gain on sale of equity interests and assets
Write{ff. of long..lived assets

Equity eamings, before income tax
Remeasirremenl of equity method inveslments
Other income, net

Total interest and related charges
Pretax income

Effective tax rate

Income tax expense (benefit)

Equity eamings, nBt of income til
Net Income includlng noncontrolllng inlereats

Noncontrolling interests
Extraordinary items included in operating (afr€r tax)

Reportsd GAAP EerningE
Income (loss) from disc ops

Items excluded from operating eamings
Adjusted Eaming6

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates
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Sourbe: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Souree: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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Short-term debl

Accouiits payable trade

Accounts payable other

Due to unconsolidated affiliale

Income taxes payable

Deferred income taxes
Dividends and interest payable
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Fixad-price contracls snd olher derivatives

Customer deposits
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Oefered compensation

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total common shaieholders' equity

Source: Company reports and Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.
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SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES January 9,2017

VECTREN (VVC, BUY, $57 PT, $52.30)

Upgrading WC to BUY - Strong stary, solid growth: We are anticipating upside to
the NT outloak.

. Upgrading to BUY frorn NEUTRAL with a PT of $57 - Higher earnings guidance
coufd be provided on the Feb. 2fi17 earnings call. Overall, we believe WC
remains a solid above-average growth story weighted heavily towards gas while
electric currently maintains flat growth by management's own design to mitigate rate
impact - now in a position to spend at eiectric. Currently, electric has been held
back to -1% ratebase grovrrth essentially matching CapEx with depreciation
given substantial growth/focus on the gas business historically - we jump
ahead of this. NT catalyst - IRP filed with Indiana Commission, higher earnings
guidance could be pnovided on the Feb. 2017 earnings callwith a return to rnore
normalized electric growth. Indiana IRP paved the way towards a coal-less
generation mix, with incremental capital spending through the next decade. Our

outlook also €ptures the above-average growth profile of WC's gas utility while
maintaining conservative assumptions with the two non-utility businesses - VISCO
and VESCO. VVC has riders for infrastructure in both Indiana and Ohio, translating
into earned ROEs aligned with allowed. Our revised stance is an anticipatory call
sternming from potential upside to management's growth outlook; a good entry
point for shares that remain underfollowed by investors.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $3,f 2/$3.34 versus street
consensus of $3.081$3.24. As we extend our outlook through the end of the decade,

we are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 based on -$1 .1bn of CapEx for the
combined 2 years. Through our new 2020 trajectory, we model -7.2o/o annual
utility rate base growth that is mainly driven by 8o/o gas rate base growth,
slightly offset by less than 5% eloctric rate base, which is higher than the
current guide given our forecast for a return to electric spend - modeling ROEs

averaging -10.5% with minimal rate cases. Utility business mix begins to shift
towards more gas concentrated beginning in2017, when gas utilities contribute more

than half of regulated earnings for the flrst time and continue to grow to -60% of total

earnings in 2020. We believe we are conservative - could see more upside to outlook

especially at electric.

. Our 20161?01712018 EPS estimates are reiterated at $2.50/$2.67152.82; versus
street of $2.50/$2.S6/$2.84. We rnodel consolidated earnings growing -6.5% per

year through our 2018 trajectory almost on top end of management's 5-7o/o

consolidated growth outlook, comprised of utility earnings groMh of 5.5% per year
and non-utility growth of 1 1%, with slight offset from dilution as we rnodel $7mm/year
of equity through the company's DRIP program. Our utility estimates also assume
flat-ish gas customer growth and 1% electric customer growth, as well as progress

toward the company's targeted O&M of $290mm-$300mm through 2018. At non-
utility segment, we model groMh mainly from the distribution side rruith expanding
customer base, as the primary bridge that drives higher consolidated growth when

compared with the utilities. Through 2016E-2018E, our average ROEs equate to
*10.5o/o, CAPEX totals $1.5b on balanced cap structure.

. NT Potential Catalyst: Electric IRP in lndiana; Ohio rate case to be filed in late
2017learly 2018. WC will provide 2O17 earnings guidance on the February 2A17

earnings cail where we now see upside potential. As a reminder, WC filed electric
IRP in indiana through Southern Indiana Gas and Electric on 12116, unveiling plans

to retire 71sMW of coal and gas capacity by 2025 and add 54MW of solar capacity
, . , by 2019 and BB9MW of CCGT by 2024, with main complexities of the. file center:ing,

' on EPA's regulations on water and coal ash at two fonds in WC's jurisdiction. Next '
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step: IURC will respond to the IRP by releasing a director's report possibly in the

summer of 2017. Management will provide more clarity of incremental spending
opportunity and potential rate increase on the FY16 earnings call; the finalized plan

will be released to the public once approved by IURC in summer of 2017. With only
1% ratebase growth at Electric assumed in management's plan, a return to
more normalized electric growth could provide upside surprise to
management's current 4-60/o utility EPS growth guidance (or 5-7% consolidated
growth guidance) given the Electries sizable contribution (:f"Qffi to
consolidated results. Additionally, WC could file rate case at the Ohio gas utility in
late 2017learly 2018 when the distribution replacement rider ends * something worth

monitoring. We also highlight that new contracts at the non-utility section could be the

trigger of substantial growth as earnings growth at non-utility businesses is a function

of converting its backlog of "blanket contracts" into revenue. For now, we remain

conservative with the non-utility segments.

Valuation: We arrive at our $57 price target utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) $18/share for regulated electric utility when we apply our gfoup

average regulated electric utility multiple of 15.5x, which is based on a regression of
corp. bond yields and utility PE multiples and 2x premium to account for

earnings/growth upside at the electric utility segment not being reflected with current
fundamentals; (2) $2Slshare value for the regulated gas segment utilizing our bond-
implied regulated electric P/E multiple and historical gas LDC spreads above their
electric counterparts; and (3) a 9.5x multiple to non-utility EBITDA of $11Bmm
($14lshare value), which is a consolidation of our forecasts for the distribution and

transmission construction segment (VISCO) and Energy Services (VESCO) where
we continue to see upside potential; multiple reflects current market condition.

Incorporating our estimated 3.3% dividend yield would equate to a 12.3% ETR,

Guggenheim's WC EPS Estimates

20154 0.69A 0.43A 0.48A

2016E 0.58A 0.39A 0.744
Prior

2017E 0.80E 0.45E 0.60E
Prior 0 78E 0.47E 0.57E

2018E 0.88E 0.45E 0.62E

Prior 0.85E 0.49E 0.57E
2019E 0.96E 0.s18 0,69E
2020E 1.03E 0 55E 0.74E

0.79A 2.394
0.78E 2.50E 2.50E
0.79E 2.50E

0.82E 2.67E 2.66E

0.86E 2,67E
0.87E 2.82E 2.UE
0.90E 2.82E
0.95E 3.12E 3.08E
'1.01E 3.34E 3.24E

Source: Company repofts, Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risk: Risks to our rating and valuation for WC mainly encompass traditional risk

factors inherentwith all electric utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lowercapex
outlook, and (3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression

model. Upside risks to our fair value estimate include: (1) favorable regulatory

environments; (2) normalized electric growth; and (3) higher CapEx ouilook.

t
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i wtscoNstN ENERGY GROUP (WEC, BUy, $63 pT, $59.02)

Merger integration, growth execution is key.

. We are maintaining our BUY rating and price target of $63 per share. We believe
WEC remains a solid utility with above-average growth prospects, constructive
mechanisms, strong CFs, and a WE Power segment that translates into sustainable
above-average ROEs. Share price has come in more in line with the electric utility
group; discount to gas LDCs -we do believe even a modest premium is justified given

Gas operations, ATC and WE Power. So, at current levels, we see good upside
potential with WEG shares. Despite some bear arguments, WEC has no
shortage of growth opportunities, in our view. Reiterate BUY.

. We are introducing estimates for 2019 and 2020 of $3.54/$3.75 versus street
consensus of $3.49/$3.73. This outlook captures the consistent growth profile of
WEC's utilities - despite some arguments that "WEC's growth is slowing
down...," which we do not subscribe to. Our *6% consolidated earnings growth is
comprised of a -6% ratebase growth at the Wl utilities, and -13% ratebase growth

at the lL and other utilities segment respectively, with ROEs averaging -9.5% through
2020 at Wl and other, while lL achieves ROEs of -B.B%. No material rate case

assumptions for FY'19/'20. We modelATC capex averaging $239mm/year.

. Our updated 2A161201712018 EPS estimates are $2.94/$3.11/$3.35 versus street
estimates of $2.94/3.11/$3.33. We model *7o/o ?naual earnings growth based on

modeling -6% rate base growth at the Wisconsin segments, 15% growth in lllinois,

and 1 4o/o in MI/MN; overall, *55% of capex is allocated to gas delivery in the planning

horizon. We assume the utilities earn 8.9%-10.3% ROEs (depending on which utility),

in line or slightly above authorized levels. We assume general rate case requests of

$8mm and $2mm at Minnesota Energy Resource Company (MERC) and Michigan

Gas (MGU), respectively, in 2017; and $8mm and $2mm, respectively, in 2018; with

the expectation of 2018 filings for $30mm at People Gas and $1Omm at North Shore
gas in the lL segment. In 2018, rate increases for Wl electric are $20mm, $2mm for
steam, and $20mm for WPS electric and 10% ROE, at WE gas rate increases of

-$20-25mm. We modelWE Power earning -12.7% ROE and we model ATC capex
contribution averaging $239mmlyear with 10.2o/o ROE. There are no issuances or

buybacks in our forecast. Including WE Power, we model -$1.8B/year in regulated

capital spend through 2018.

. We expect the final review of the PGLs pipeline program, as well as UMERC

capital plan in 2A17. We anticipate conclusion of the review of PGLs Gas System

Modernization program, (planning, reporting and monitoring of the program, including

what's a suitable target end date), with a final order in 1Q17 per managemeni
estimates, and this should provide further clarity to investors. WEC will file its formal

certificate of need for the newly created Upper Michigan Energy Resources Corp.
(UMERC) in early 2017 and, investors will also watch for submission to MPSC staff
of its capital and operations plan on June 1 ,2017. During EEl, management stated it
had already begun the process of evaluating its corporate systems for upgrades and

intends on a transition to SAP, thus allowing for cleaner expenses and O&M

synergies, progress here is another development to look for in 2017.
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Valuation: We arrive at our $63 price target utilizing a sum-of-the-parts analysis
comprised of: (1) *$29/share for regulated electric utiiity when we apply our group

average regulated electric utility multiple of 15.5x, which is based on a regfession of
corporate bond yields and utility PE multiples plus a one-turn premium to account for
expected synergies from rnerger integration, (2) *$11ishare value for the regulated
gas segment utilizing our company specific 10.5x P/E multiple and historical gas LDC
spread above their electric counterparts, (3) -$9/share for ATC utilizing a premium to
electric P/E multiple given segments higher growth, and (4) $13/share for WE Power
when utilizing a premium to electric P/E multiple given the segment's higher
authorized returns. Our $63/share sum-of-the-parts valuation implies an 18.8x P/E
multiple, which we believe is justified given contributions from the Gas and WE Power
segment. Incorporating our estimated 3.6% dividend yield estimate would equate to
a 10 3% ETR.

Guggenheim's WEC EPS Estimates

2015A 0.864 0.644
2016E 1.OeA 0.574
Prior
2017E 1.12E 0.64E

Prior 1.14E 0.65E
2018E 1 .1 8E 0.70E
Prior 1.20E 0.72E
2019E 1.23E 0.75E

2020E ' 1.28E 0.81E

Source; Company reports,

0.58A 0.694 2.74A
0.694 0.58E 2.94E 2.94E

0.58E ' 2.94E
0.77E 0.58E 3.1 1E s.l1E
0.63E 0.73E 3.16E
0.83E 0.64E 3.35E 3.33E
0.69E 0.79E 3.40E
0.88E 0.69E 3.54E 3.49E
0.93E 0.74E 3,75E 3.73E

Guggenheim Securities, LLC estimates.

Risks: The primary risk for WEC encompass the traditional risk factors inherent wiih
all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and (3) interest rate
changes above what we account for in our regression model. Additional risk factors
for Wisconsin Energy Group include: PGL's Gas system modernization is currently
under review; a worse than expected final order in the proceedings of the program

would be an adverse outcome. Transmission ROEs: Additional challenges to FERC
transmisslon ROEs wouid impact the earnings contribution of ATC. We do not
anticipate further successful challenges to ATC's allowed ROE; a contrary outcome
would result in potential downside to our estimates.
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

By issuing this research reporl, each Guggenheim S€curilies, LLC ('Guggenheim Securities") research analyst whose name appeaB in thig report hereby
certifies that (i) all of the views expressed in this repod accurately reflect the research analysts personal vie\ rs about any and all of the subject securilies or
issuers discussed herein and (ii) no part ofthe research analyst's compensation was, is, or willbe directly or indirectly related to the specilic recommendations
or views expressed by the research analyst.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES

The research analyst(s) and researci associate(s) have received compensation baged upon various fastors, including quality of research, investor client
feedback, and Guggenheim Securities, LLC'S overall revenue, which includes investment banking .evenue.

Please refer to this website icr company€pecmc disdosures referenced in this report: https://guggenheimsecurilies.bluematrix.com,/sellside/
Disclosules.action. Disclosure infomation is also available from Compliance, 330 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017.

RATING DEFINITIONS

BUY (B) - Desc{ibes stocks that \,r€ expecl to provide a total retum (prlce appreciation plus yield) of 1 0% or more within a 1 2-month period.

NEUTRAL ( ) - Desc.ibes stocks that \,te expect to provide a total relurn (price appreciation plus yield) of plus 10% or minus 10% r,!,ithin a 'l2-month period.
No price target is assigned.

SELL (S) - Describes stocks thal \rye expect to provide a total negative retum (price appreciatlon plus yield) of 10% or more l'rithin a 12-month period.

NR - The investmenl rating and price target have been temporarily suspended. Such suspensions are in compliance with applicable regulations and/or
Guggenheim Securilies, LLC policies.

CS - Coverage Suspended. Guggenheim Securities, LLC has suspended coverage of this company.

t{C - Not cove.ed. Guggenheim Securities, LLC does not cover this company.

Restricled - Describes issuers wlrere, in conjunction with Guggenheim Securities, LLC engagement in certain transactions, company policy or applicable
securlties regulations prohibil certain types of communications, including investment recommendations,

Monitor - Descdbes stocks whose company tundamenlals and financials are being monitored, and for which no financial pmjections or opinions on the
investment merits of the comparry are provided.

Undgr Rsview (UR) . Following the release of significant news from this company, the rating has been temporarily placed under revlew until sulficient
information has been obtained and assessed by the analyst.

Guggenheim Securities, LLC methodology for assigning ratings may include the following: market capitalization, maturity, qrowth/value, volalility and expected
total return over the next '12 monihs. The price targeta are based on several methodologies, which may include, but are nol restricted to, analyses of market
risk, growth rate, revenue stream, di$counted cash flow (DCF), EBITDA, EPS, cash flow (CF), lree cash flow (FCF), EV/EBITDA" P/E. PElgrowth, P/CF, P/
FcE premium (discount)/average group EV/EBITDA, premium (discount)/average group P/E, sum ofthe parts, net asset value, dividend returns, and return
on equity (ROE) over the next '12 months.

Prior to 1218/14, Guggenheim Securities. LLC'S BUY NEUTRAL, and SELL ratings definitions were as follows (no other ratings delinitions were changed)l

BUY (B) - Desc bes slocks that we expect to provide a total return (pfice appreciation plus yield) of 15% or more within a 12-month period.

EUTRAL (t{} - Describes stocks that \ae expect to provide a total relurn (price appreciation Flu6 yield) of plus 15% or minus 15% within a 12-month period.

SELL (S) - Describes stocks that we expect to provide a total negative return (price apprecialion plus yield) of 15% or more within a 12-month period.

RATINGS DISTRIBUTIONS FOR GUGGENHEIM SEGURITIES:

lB Serv./ Past 12Mos.

Rating Category Count Percent PercentCount

Buy

Neutral

Sell

26179

1'14

60.68%

38.64%

0.68%

14.53o/o

4.39o/o

0.00%

OTHER DISCLOSURES

This research is for our clients and prospective clients only. Otherthan disclosures relating to Guggenheim Securitles and its afiiliates, this research is based
gA9_ulrelt oublic informat h not be retiello4 as sltclt.!rye seet! l9
GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 260 - 261 for analyst certification and imporlant disclosuresPage 260
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update our research as appropriate, but va ous regulations may p.event us fom doing so, Other than certain industry feports published on a periodic basis,
the large majority of reports are published at inegular intervals as appropriate in the research analyst's judgement. Guggenheim S€curities conducts a full-
service, integraled investmenl banking and brokerage business, and one or more ofits afiiliates conducts an investment managemenl business. Guggenheim
Securities is a member ofSlPC ftttp://wlw.sipc.org). Our salespeople, traders, and other p.ofessionals may provide oral or written market commentary or
trading stEtegies to ourclienis and ouremployees trading for our own account that retlect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed inthis researci.
Guggenheim Securities or certain of its affillates conducts an investmenl management business, trades for its owrr accounl, and conducts an investment
business, and may make investment decisions that are inconsisient with the recommendations or views expressed in this .esearch.

We and our afilliates, officers, directorg, and employees, excluding equity and credit analysts, will from time to time have long or short positions in, act as
principal in, and buy or sell, the securities orderivaiives, if any, referred to in this reseatch. We and our affiliates also may sellio or buy from customers on a
principalbasis the securities described herein. We and ou. affiliates also do business with. or that relates to, companies cove.ed in Guggenheim Securilies'
research, and may have a postuon in the debt of the company or companies disc ssed herein.

This research is not an offer to sell or lhe solicitation of an offer to buy any security. ll does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account
the particular investnent objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients should considefwhether any advice or recommendation in this
research is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate. seek prolessional advice, including tax advice. The price and value ol investments
referred to inthis research and the income from them mayiuc{uate. Past performance is nota guideto future performance, futurc returns are notguaranteed,
and a loss of original capital may occur Fluctuations in exchange rates could have adverse effects on the value or price ol. or income derived from, certain
inveslments.

This communication does not constitute an ofier of Shares to the public in the united Krngdom. No prospectus has been or will be approved in the United
Kingdom in respect oflhe Securities. Consequently, this communication is direded only at (i) persons who are outside the Ljnited Kingdom or (ii) persons who
have prcfessionalexperience in matters relating to inveslmenls lalling within Article 19(5)otthe Financial S€Mces and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion)
Order 2005 (the "Ordei), (iii) high net worth entiUes falling within Article 49(2) ofthe Order (iv) and other persons to lvhom it may lawtully be communicated
(all such persons together being referred to as "relevant pe6ons'). Any investmenl adivity to which this communication relates will only be available to, and
will only be engaged wlth, relevant persons. Any person who is noi a .elevant person ghould not act or rely on this document or any of ils contents,

TACNCAL TRADING IDEA DISCLAI ER

Guggenheim Securities, LLC produces "TacticalTrade ldeas" that identry short-term, catalyst-driven trading opportunities impac{ing companies within the
Firn's coverage universe. Tactical Trade ldeas may exist on companies in this report and may be contrary lo the analyst's published raling.

Copyright O 2017 by Guggenheim Securities, LLC, ('Guggenheim") a FINRA registered broker{ealer. All rights reserved. The conlent otthis report is based
upon information obtained lrom sources that Guggenheim generally considers reliable, bul Guggenheim makes no representations or warranties with respect
to its accuracy, completeness, timeliness, suitability or olherwise, and assumes no responsibilityto update it{orsubsequentevents or knowledge. Guggenheim
is not responsible for your use ofthis information.

GUGGENHEIM SECURITIES, LLC See pages 260 - 261 for analyst certi{ication and important disclosuresPage 261
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Electric Vehicles Offer No Support for Slowing

Demand Growth
Uodated Forecasts and Estimates from 12 Jan 20'17

VitalStatistics

Market Cap (USD Mil)

52-Week High (USD)

S2-Week Low (USD)

S2-Week Total Return %

YTD Total Return %

Last Fiscal Year End

S-Yr Forward Revenue CAGR 7o

5-Yr Forward EPS CAGB %

Price/Fair Value

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year: 2014 2015 20161E) 2017(E)

Price/Earn ings 9.9 21 .0 20 6 | 9.2

EV/EBITDA 1 2.6 9.7 10.0 9.3

EV/EBIT 1 8.8 1 6.1 16.3 15.2

Free Cash Flow Yield % -5.3 -3.2 -3.3 -0.4

Dividend Yield % 2.4 4.2 2.9 3.1

Financial Summary and Forecasts (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year: 2014 20ts z0t6(E) 20t7lE)

6,471 4,652 5,407 5,671

14.4 -28.1 16.2 4I
1,231 802 910 975

9.3 -34.9 13 5 7.2

534 299 344 369

8.1 -44.0 15.1 7,4

1 .69 0.93 1.07 1 .15

L0 -44.6 14.6 7.3

-602 3,7 41 -242 152

58.7 -721 .3 | 06.5 -162,7

Historical/forecast data sources are Morningstar Estimates and may reflect adjustments,

Profile

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies

with 3.4 million customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts,

0hio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia. NiSource's electric utility transmits and

distributes electricity in northern lndiana to about 500,000 customers. The

regulated electric utility also owns more than 3,000 MW of generation

capacity, most of which is coal{ired.

U.S. Electricity
7,110

26.94

19.05

to.u

-0.5

31 Dec 201 5

7.1

6.9

1.05

Charles Fishman, CFA

Equity Analyst

charles.f ishman@m0rningstar.c0m

31 2-696-6523

lmportant Disclosure

The conduct of Morningstars analysts is

g overned by Code of Ethics/Code o{ Conduct

Policy, Personal Security Trading Policy (or

an equivalent of), and Investment Research

Policy. For inJormation regarding conilicts

of interest, visit http://global.morningstar

.com/equitydisclosures

The primary analyst covering this company

does not own its stock.

Research as of 'l 4 Nov 201 6

Estimates as of 1 2 Jan 201 7

Pricing data through 1 2 Jan 201 7

Rating updated as of 1 2 Jan 201 7

Currencv amounts expressed with '$' are in

u.S. dollars IUSD) unless otherwise denoted.
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Investment Thesis 30 Jun 2016

0n July 1 , 2015, NiSource completed lts tax{ree separation from

Columbia Pipeline Group, or CPG, and the company now derives

all of its operating revenue from its regulated electric and natural

gas distribution utilities. During the past several years, NiSource's

regulated utilities have received favorable regulatory treatment

and now recelve automatic rate tracker mechanisms for over 75%

of planned capital expenditures. As a result of the favorable

regulatory frameworks in seven different states and the Federal

Energy Begulatory Commission, N iSource has signif icantly

increased its capita I expenditures.

NiSource's legacy regulated utility businesses plan to invest about

$30 billion in infrastructure improvements during the next 20-plus

years. About two thirds of this investment represents

modernization programs for replacing steel pipe with plastic at its

natural gas distribution utilities, with trackers for timely recovery

of these investments. The rate-base groMh from these

investments should result in annual operating earnings growth in

the high slngle digits after adjusting for the lost earnings

contribution from the CPG.

Recently enacted Indiana legislation allows for a long-term electric

system modernization plan and tracker mechanisms f0r automatic

rate increases as NiSource makes investments. However, the

Indiana Court of Appeals rejected NIPSC0's $1.2 billion initial plan

last year. The utility has now reached a settlement with consumer

groups 0n a new plan that was filed with the lndiana commission

on Dec. 31 , 2015. We expect Indiana regulators to approve the new

plan, or something close to it, in the third quarter. Approval should

drive operating earnings growth for NiSource's electric utility,

NiSource cut its dividend in 20'15 to $0.62 per share annuallzed

after the separation from CPG. The company recently announced

a dividend increase of 3.1%, to $0.65 per share annualized. We

believe NiSource will be able to accelerate the increases and raise

the dividend approximately 5% per year during at least the next

five years, in line with management's target of 4o/o-6%.

Bevenue

Revenue YoY %

EBIT

EBIT YoY %

Net Income, Adjusted

Net Income YoY %

Diluted EPS

DiIUtEd EPS YOY %

Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow YoY %

11

t5

l7
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Morningstar Analysis

Electric Vehicles 0fler No Support for Slowing U.S.

Electricity Demand Growth 14 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming our fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trends for all utilities after developing a

fundamental forecast for electric vehicle groMh in the

United States through 2025. We continue to believe battery

electric vehicles will have an immaterial imoact on our

1.25o/o annualized U.S. electricity demand growth forecast

through 2030.

We assume U.S. EVs grow from an estimated 134,000 in

2016 to 1.6 million by 2025, representing about 10% of the

U,S. automobile fleet, We assume plug-in electric vehicles

grow from an estimated 73,000 in 2016 to 1.2 million by

2025. Key drive rs include our assumption that EVs will reach

cost parity with internalcombustion engine vehicles by 2025

and wjll be required to meet government fuel-efficiency

standards. The more mature U.S. automobile Industry, lower

gasoline prices, and less-strict fuel-efficiency standards

result in a slower projected EV growth rate than our

projections in other regions.

Estimates we've seen suggest EVs require about 10

kilowatt-hours per day and plug-in hybrid EVs require about

3 kwh per day for an average U.S. driver. lf EVs and PHEVs

meet our volume forecast, it would represent 2.8 terawatt-

hours of demand, or less than 0.1% of our projected 2025

total U.S. electricity demand.

Even the EV-related infrastructure investment ootential is

immaterial for utilities during the next 5-10 years. Edison

International has the most exposure to EV-related growth

investment. but it's still so small that it doesn't affect our

7% annual earnings growth estimate. Investing in charging

and distribution infrastructure to meet all projected EV

demand in most of Southern California would probably cost

less than $1 billion bV 2020, representing less than 3% of

Edison's total investment the next five years. We expect

California utilities to issue formal EV investment proposals

in early 2017, but we don't expect the outlook to change our

forecasts materially.

0urfundamental U.S. electricity demand forecast is detailed

in the Utilities 0bserver we published in May, "U.S.

Electricity Demand 0utlook: Energy Efficiency ls No Death

Knell." Our fundamental EV forecast is detailed in the

Electric Vehicles 0bserver published Nov. 14.

Valuation, Growth and Profitability 30 Jun 2016

We are increasing our fair value estimate to $21 per share

f rom $19 per share, owing to time-value appreciation since

our last update and a slight decrease to our estimated cost

of capital due to a modest change in our target equity ratio

following the separation from CPG.

NiSource's electric utility's infrastructure investment

program is the primary driver of our 5% annual operating

earnings groMh estimate d uring the next severa I years. This

groMh rate is below management's 7%-9% guidance

range, but we think appropriate given the legal and

regulatory delays in approval of the Electric System

Modernization Program.

At its gas distribution utilities, we estimate capital

expenditures of $5.3 billion during the next five years. We

estimate that f avorable regulatory frameworks should push

average annual gas distribution earnings growth t0

approximately 9%, the high end of the 7ok-9To management

target.

We use a5.7o/o cost 0f capital in our discounted cash flow

valuation. which incorporates a 7.5o/o cost of equity. 0ur

cost of equity is lower than the 9% rate of return we expect

investors will demand of a diversified equity portfolio. We

believe 0ur cost of equity reflects the risk associated with

regulated electric and natural gas distribution utilities

operating in states that have average to above-average

regulatory frameworks.

MtMr rdie rn !0 &d s dr lo' 
'irsndiB terr d dl'lnis 4q!i4d t bq

M'n's!rReE'thsdYi6|!c,cgil!d$l|'a'dqmn.d't*Us$dfsan;[Em6c0nd$i0iIodddt90i!'.N}l31zl0loi$f![d



lv'lorningstar Equity Research

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

Page 265 of 381

tr!fiftHlff$ 
4

Nisource Inc

irtt pti"" iniivuir"
22.03 uso 21.00 usr

i**

r."r"ri. rrr".ii;
Narrow

Moat Trendm Stewardship Industry Group

Stable Standard Utilities - Beoulated

Value tulix'r iiair as clJrr 12 2l]l;'

fulcrnrrgstar [i;ting

************
**
*

.:{]i I ia;;

Our pretax cost of debt assumption is 5.8%, as we

incorporate a normalized longterm real rate envlronment

and normalized credit spreads. A2.25fo long-term inflation

0utl00k underpins 0ur capltal cost assumptions.

Our fair value estimate for NiSource shares represents an

20 times multiple 0n 2016 earnings.

Scenario Analysis

0ur uncertainty rating is low. lf we assume capital

expenditures are 25% less than our estimate during the next

five years, then our annual EPS growth would decline about

5o/o and our fair value estimate would decrease

approximately $3 per share. We believe it is unlikely that

capital expenditures will materially exceed 0ur estimate.

A SO-basis-point change in our cost of equity assumption

changes our fair value estimate by $3 per share.

Economic Moat

Service tenit0ry m0nopolies and eff icient-scale advantages

are the primary moat sources for regulated utilities such as

NiSource. State andrfederal regulators typically grant

regulated utilities exclusive rightsto charge customers rates

that all0w the utilities to earn a fair return on and return of

the capital they invest to build, operate, and maintain their

infrastructure. In exchange for regulated utilities' service

territory monopolies, state and federal regulators set

returns at levels that aim to minimize customer costs while

offering fair returns for capital providers.

This implicit contract between regulators and capital

providers should, on balance, allow NiSource's regulated

utilities to achieve at least their costs of capital, though

observable returns might vary in the short run based on

demand trends, investment cycles, operating costs, and

access to financing.

NiSource derives roughly l0o/o of its earnings from the

regulated distribution of natural gas. F0r natural gas

distribution service, regulators set distribution rates and the

commodity price for customers purchasing natural gas from

NiSource. NiSource recovers its costs for natural gas that

it sells with a pass-through charge t0 customers. Thus,

NiSource has no commodity-price risk that could potentially

weaken its moat. Customers may elect to purchase natural

gas from independent retail energy suppliers and use and

pay for distribution services only. NiSource exited the

no-moat retail energy supply business in 20'10.

Electricity generation, which contributes about 30% of

earnings, is f rom operations in Indiana and is also regulated.

The rates for this service are combined with regulated

customer rates for transmission and distribution service. In

exchange for its monopoly position, state and federal

regulators set NiSource's electric rates.

Moat Trend

We believe NiSource's moat trend is stable. We do not

foresee a long-term change to the firm's business as a

monopoly provider of natural gas and electricity, nor do we

see changes tb its compact with regulators: All operating
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earnings are from FERC-regulated electric transmission and

state-regulated natural gas and electric utilities. We think

it is unlikely that the FERC or the state regulatory

frameworks will change. As with almost all regulated

utilities, we believe regulatory caps 0n revenue and returns

preclude NiSource f rom establishing a wide economic moat.
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Bulls Say/Bears Say

Bulls Say

> We expect NiSource's annual dividend growth for its

legacy utility business to average approximately 5%

during the next five years,

> We believe the separation of the Columbia Pipeline

Group from NiSource was good shareholder

stewardship, as the market valued the individual

businesses more highly at the time of the separation.

> New legislation has improved the regulatory

framework in Indiana for NiSource's electric and

natural gas distribution utilities.

Bears Say

> Industrial customers account for almost half of

NiSource's electric load served, higher than most

utilities. Industrial sales are more sensitive to the

economy than residential and commercial sales.

>Although NiSource reports weather-normalized

operating earnings. mild weather negatively affects

GAAP earnings and cash flow.

> The CEO and CFO of NiSourcewentwith the Columbia

Pipeline Group following the separation. Although

NiSource's new too executives have considerable

utility experience, they are in new positions.

I
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Five Year Adjusted Cash Flow Forecast (USD Mil)

Cash and Equivalents (beginning of period)

Adjusted Available Cash Flow

Total Cash Available before Debt Service

Principal Payments

Interest Payments

0ther Cash 0bligations and Commitments

Total Cash 0bligations and Commitments

Cumulative Annual Cash Flow Gushion

Cash Flow Cushion

Possible Liqurdrty Need 

-

201618) 20t4E) 2018(E) 2019(E) 20201E)

45 t8 57 53 45

245 327 295 304 396

290 345 352 357 441

542 -266 -755 -598 -809

364 i89 -405 -424 -522

-906 -655 -1,160 -1,022 -1,331

Financial Health

We believe the ongoing dividend reinvestment program is

likely to provide suff icient equity during the next f ive years

to sustain a strong balance sheet for the legacy utrlity

business following the separation of the Columbia Pipeline

Group. Debt/capital was 64.4% aL2015 year-end, and we

project that the ratio will remain in the mid-60% range over

the next five years. We expect NiSource's EBIT/interest

expense ratio wrll remain ar0und 2.5 times during this same

period. This ls slightly below the industry average, but we

view it as sufficient, given that NiSource's regulated

0perati0ns provide fairly consistent earnings and cash flow.

In late 2014, management indicated its plan to invest $30

billion during the next 20-plus years. This plan is consistent

with our estimate of approximately $1.3 billlon-$1.5 billion

per year during the next five years. The majority of

investment opportunities at the company's utilities are

i nf rastructu re i m proveme nts o r envi ronm e nta I projects with

rate-tracker mechanisms. These investments have a high

level of certainty of recovery in rates and, in many cases, at

pre-approved returns. Therefore, these higher levels of

capital expenditures are n0t a concern.NlSource began

increasing its dividend in?012',this marked the first increase

in 10 years, following a2003 dividend cut t0 strengthen its

balance sheet after the Columbia Energy Group acquisition.

NiSource reduced its common dividend to $0.62 per share

annualized following the separation from CPG; howevel

when combined with the CPG dividend shareholders saw a

total increase in the dividends received of 8%. Following

the separation, management expects the company to

continue its longterm annual dividend growth of 40/o-60lo,

consistent with our 5% dividend growth assumpti0n.

Enterprise Risk

Regulatory risk remains the key uncertalnty; however,

NiSource's regulatory exposure is diversified, owing to

operations in seven states and its federal-regulated electric

transmisslon svstem. NiSource has reduced some of the

%of

USD Millions Commitnrcnts

4s 0.9

1,566 30.9

1,612 31.8

1,500 29.6

3]12 61.3

-h ttl <

a.frdtr.:n Fmd.d $l!ly rd 
"{

)1t.:El

Adiusted Gash Flow Summary

Beginning Cash Balance

Sum of S-Year Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Sum of Cash and S-Year Cash Generation

Revolver Availability

Asset Adjusted Borrowings (Repayment)

Sum of Cash, S-Year Cash Generation, Revolver and Adjustments

Sum of S-Year Cash Commitments
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regulatory uncertainty related to its planned natural gas

distribution and electric utilities investments by securing

preapprovals and fav0rable rate mechanisms that provide

for automatic rate lncreases as infrastructure investments

are made.ln early 201'1, NiSource reached a settlement

agreement with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

that requires about $850 million of capital improvements to

air pollution control systems at three coal-fired power

plants. NiSource expects to complete the improvements by

2018. Although this provides some certainty that the plants

will continue to operate, environmental rules could become

stricter, requiring additional capital investment or added

operating cost that may have unceftain cost recovery in

regulated rates. This is a risk facing all power plants,

especially coal-f ired ones.
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Management & Ownership

Management Activity

Name Position

J0SEPH HAMR0CK Director

CARRIE J. HIGHTMAN

JIMMIE L. STANLEY

ROEERT D. CAMPBELL

MS. VIOLET G.

SISTOVARIS

MR. DONALD BROWN

EILEEN O'NEItL ODUM

MB. CARI W. LEVANDER

JOSEPH W. MULPAS

Shares l.leld Report Date" InsiderActivity

461,896 0B Sep 201 6

405,579 29 Feb 201 6

309,257 29 Feb 201 6

192,234 02 Jun 2016

1 86,773 1 6 Dec 201 6

114,588 06 Apr 20'16

97,086 24 Mar 2009

83,610 07 Mar 2016

48,113 29 Jan 2016

Management 30 Jun 201 6

We assign NiSource a Standard stewardship rating. We

think the formation of Columbia Pioeline Partners and the

tax-free separation of CPG exhibited exemplary stewardship

of shareholder capital. However, the CE0 and CFO that likely

drove those decisions left NiSource to g0 with CPG.

Joe Hamrock became CE0 following the separation. He has

been with NiSource since 2012, and previously ran the

natural gas distributron business. Prior to joining Nisource,

he was with American Electric Power. CFO Donald Brown

joined NiSource in April 2015. Previously, he was with UGI

Utilities and Constellation Energy. These individuals have

significant utility experience, but are new to their jobs.

Except for the addition of Hamrock, the members of

NiSource's board of directors were involved in the

separation of CPG and oversight of investment decisions.

Given this, we are conf ident that the g00d stewardship of

shareholder capital will likley continue.

'Represenls the date on which the owners name, positron, and common shares held were reported by the holder or issuer

Fund Ownership

Top Owners

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Fund

Vanguard Mid-Cap Index Fund

Vanguard Total Stock Mkt ldx

Vanguard 500 Index Fund

Prudential Jennison Utility

Concentrated Holders

Vanguard Market Neutral

Dunham Alternative Income Fund

Reaves Utilities and Energy Infras Fund

US Opera

Reaves Utilities ETF

Institutional Transactions

Top 5 Buyers

Vanguard Group Inc

Goldman, Sachs & Co.

Deutsche Inv Mgmt Americas Inc

Millennium Management LLC

Wellington Management Company LLP

Top 5 Sellers

BREEF America LLC

Qteto Qtroot Cnrn

Brookfield Asset Management Inc

Fidelity Management and Research Company

BlackRock Investment Management (UK) Ltd.

7o of Shares % of Fund
Held Assets

??1 1 1q

2.30 0.21

2.10 0.03

1.44 0.04

1.32 3.03

Portfolio Date

30 Sep 201 6

30 Nov 201 6

30 Nov 201 6

30 Nov 201 6

30 Nov 201 6

Change

{k)

91

100

tt

0.10

0.02

0.01

0.01

9.16

5.01

J.r I

J.I+J

3.35

31 3 30 Sep 201 6

31 Mar 2016

1 I 30 Nov 2016

31 Oct 2016

12 Jan201l

% of Shares
Held

11.23

1.51

0.14

1.88

0.53

Shares

% of Fund Bought/
Assets Sold {kl Portlolio Date

0.05 2,651 30 Sep 2016

0.05 2,349 30 Sep 2016

0.29 2,349 30 Sep 2016

0.24 1,970 30 Sep 2016

0.01 1,101 30 Sep 2016

3.04

4.03

0,75

0.16

2.05

0,04

0.34

-6,182 30 Sep 2016

3,070 30 Sep 201 6

-2,649 30 Sep 2016

-1,661 30 Sep 2016

-1,539 30 Sep 2016

{nm: afisi rb Fn drd $l!ly h' if
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Analyst Notes

Low Gas Prices, Stalled Environmental Policy Under

Trump Mean little Net lmpact on Utilities 09 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming the fair value estimates, moat ratings,

and moat trends for all utilities we cover following the U.S.

presidential election outcome. We conti nue to think utilities

are 6% overvalued, and we don't plan any material changes

to our forecasts.

President-elect Donald Trump has been an 0utsp0ken

advocate f0r natural gas and coal, which likelywill keep gas

and power prices low. We expect gas demand willcontinue

growing, supporting infrastructure investment and ea rnings

gromh for many utilities. We think Dominion Resources and

Duke Energy will benefit the most from gas-related

infrastructure growth. Low gas and power prices will

continue to make the economics challenging for coal and

nuclear generation, hurting utilities like Exelon.

Environmental regulations, notably the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency's carbon-focused Clean Power Plan,

likely are dead at least for the next four years. This reduces

risk for fossil-f uel generators like Dynegy , NRG Energy, and

Calpine. We think all three are undervalued. We always

considered CPP im plementation too uncertain to incorporate

in our fair value estimates, and the election results validate

0ur assumplr0n.

We think renewable energygrowth, especially wind energy,

will continue despite the election rhetoric. State-level laws

and regulations 'are driving m0st renewable energy

investment, and we don't expect that to change. We also

think it is unlikely Congress will repealthe renewable energy

tax credits. A pro-manufacturing agenda should help the

wind energy supply chain that has developed in the U.S.

We think the sell-off of renewable energy leader NextEra

Energy could be a buying opportunity if it trades below our

$1 1 t per share fairvalue estimate. We expect its huge wind

pipeline that drives part of our growth outlook will remain

intact. lts growth could even accelerate durrng the next few

years to lock in current tax benefits.

N iSource Management Meeting: Coal Plant Reti rements

Drive Stable Elevated lnvestments 06 Nov 2016

We are reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our$21 fairvalue estimate, aftermeeting

with senior management at the Edison Electric Institute

Financial Conference in Phoenix, Arizona. This was our first

opportunity to meet with management following their

initiation of positive 2017 earnings and the filing of

NIPSC0's Integrated Resource Plan, or lRP, to the Indiana

Commission, both occurring less than one week ago.

NlPSCO, NiSource's wholly owned electric utllity, is

definitely planning to lower its carbon emissions. The

updated IRP calls for replacing four coal units that represent

about half of NIPSCO's coal-fired generation. The units

would be retired by 7023 and NIPSC0 plans to replace the

coal capacity with a new natural gas-fired combined-cycle

plant. We wonder if some wind energy capacity will receive

more favorable public and regulatory support even though

it likely will cost more than gas. Howevel NIPSCO will

receive acknowledgement for driving coal use down from

90% of its generation as recently as 2010. In our opinion,

this goodwill will help maintain a favorable regulatory

framework in lndiana.

A new gas plant could also maintain NiSource's investment

spending into the next decade, Twice this year management

raised its 2016 capital expenditure forecast, most recently

to $1.5 billion through 2017 and modestly above our

estimates. Management seems very conf ident that capital

expenditures will stay in the $1.4 billion-$1.5 billion range

for the foreseeable f uture. We consider this a positive since

.higher inv-estments drive earnrngs growth and dividend
7'



Mornin0star Equity Besearch

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

Page 272 of 381

ffi(']il\Ililfi 
*

NiSource Inc Nl i.:**

Last Price

22.03 uso

Fair Value Uncertainty

21.00 uso Low

Economic MoatTM Moat Trendil Stewardship Industry Group

Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Requlated
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increases if regulation is constructive. We believe

Nl Source's overa I I regu lato ry f rameworks are constructive

for investors and likely to stay that way, supporting the

company's stable narrow moat.

NiSource lnitiates 2017 Guidance Range Slightly Higher

Than Expected 01 Nov2016

We are reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our $21 fair value estimate, after

NiSource reported third-quarter 0perating earnings that

were flat against last year and initiated a 2017 guidance

range with a midpoint slightly higher than our estimate.

Operating earnings for the recently ended quarter were

$0.06 per share, the same as last year. The summer quarter

is typically weak, as most of the c0mpany's earnings are

from natural gas distribution.

Management initiated a2017 earnings guidance range of

$1.12-$1.18 per share, which places our $1 ,13 estimate at

the lower end of its guidance. We will review our estimate

as we incorporate management's new disclosures but don't

expect a significant change in our estimate. Capital

expenditures for next year are forecast to be $1.5 billion, a

shade higher than our estimate of $1.45 billion. NiSource

reiterated that 80% of these expenditures are for growth

investments with automatic rate trackers. In our opinion,

rate trackers are critical to a utility's ability t0 earn near its

allowed return and consistentlv above its cost of capital.

NiSource Narrows Guidance and Bumps Up Tracker

Gapital Expenditures 02 Aug 2016

We are reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings and $21 fair value estimate after NiSource reported

solid second-quarter operating earnings, narrowed

guidance, and an increased 2016 capital expenditure

outlook. 
i

Management narrowed its 2016 earnings guidance range

to $1.05-$1.10 from $1.00-$1.10 per share, but our $1.06

estimate is unchanged. We thought it was even more

positive that NiSource bumped up its targeted capital

expenditures by $t00 million, to $1.5 billion, and now 80%

(up from 77o/ol of these expenditures are for growth

investments with automatic rate trackers. In our opinion,

rate trackers are critical to the ability of a utility to earn near

its allowed return and consistently above its cost of capital.

NiSource announced a 6.5% increase to its common

dividend in May, above its 4%-6% guidance and our long-

term growth estimate of 5%. We think it is great news for

lnvestors that management said its 4%-6% dividend groMh

guidance is based on the new dividend following the higher-

than-expected increase.
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Financial Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Growth {% YoY}

Bevenue

EBIT

EBITDA

Net lncome

Diluted EPS

Earnings Before lnterest, after Tax

Free Cash Flow

3-Year

Hist. CAGR

-2.8

-8.3

-D.l

-t 1.9

-13.7

-12.6

275.6

2013

11.8

8.4

6.4

13.0

8.3

-1.0

-oJt.L

2014

14.4

9.3

7.8

8.1

7.0

3.6

58.7

20t 6

to.z

13.5

12.2

15.1

14.6

5.8

-106 5

201 5

-28.1

-34.9

-21.8

-44.0

-44.6

-35.0

-ttt.J

Forecast

5'Year

2017 Proj CAGB

4.9 7.1

7.2 8.5

6.8 7.8

7.4 7.6

7.3 6.9

37.5 6.6

-162.7 -70.5

Profrtabil ity

Operating Margin 7o

EBITDA Margin %

Net Margin %

Free Cash Flow Margin %

R0rc %

Adjusted R0lC %

Return on Assets %

Beturn on Equity %

3-Year

Hist. Avg

18.7

29.0

7.8

21.5

5.9
7t

2.0

7.9

2013

19.9

30.1

8.7

-6.7

5.5

6.9

2.4

9.3

2014

19.0

28.4

8.3

-9.3

7.1

8.7

2.2

8.8

20r 5

17.2

28.5

6.4

80.4

4.9

5.7

1.4

5.7

2016

16.8

27.5

6.4

-4.5

4.9

1A

B.B

5'Year

201/ Proj Avg

17.2 17.6

28.0 28.5

6.5 6.6

2.7 0.5

6.5 5.7

7.3 6.4

1.9 2.0

9.1 9.3

Leverage

Debt/Capital

Total DebI/EBITDA

EBITDA/Interest Expense

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

3-Year

Hist, Avg

NR?

5.29

3.91

2016(EJ 2011E)

20.6 19.2

10.0 9.3

16.3 15.2

-3.3 -0.4

2.9 3.1

5-Year

201/ Proj Avg

0 66 0.66

5.00 4.93

4.09 4.05

201 3

0.60

5.19

4.11

2014

0.62

5.45

4.14

20t 5

0.64

5.24

3.49

20t6

0.66

3.tl
4.09

Price/Fair Value

Price/Earn rngs

EV/EBITDA

EVlEBIT

Free Cash Flow Yield %

Dividend Yield %

Key Valuation Drivers

Cost of Equity %

Pre-Tax Cost of Debt %

Weighted Average Cost of Capital %

Long-Run Tax Rate %

Stage Il EBI Growth Rate %

Stage ll Investment Rate %

Perpetuity Year

2014 2015

1.33 1.08

9.9 21.0

12.6 9.7

1B.B 16.1

-5.3 -3.2

2.4 4.2

Discounted Gash Flow Valuation

Present Value Stage I

Present Value Stage ll

Present Value Staqe lll

Firm Value Per Share

USD Mil {%) Value

'r11 0.8 0.34

1,880 14.0 5.85

11,485 85.2 35.73

Total Firm Value

Cash and Equivalents

Debt

Prefened Stock

0ther Adjustments

13,475 rm.o 41.V.

50

-6,950

5

n tEU. IJ

-21.62

0.07

5.8

5.6

27n

4.0

71.4

Equity Value

Projected Diluted Shares

Fair Value per Share (USD)

6,580

Jtl

21.00

Additional estimates and scenarios available for download at http.//select.morningstar com.

L ..

The data in the table above represent base-case forecasts in the company's reporting
currency as of the beginning of the current year. 0ur fair value estinrate may differ from the
equity value per share shown above due to our time value of money adjustment and in cases

where probab i I ity-wei$tg!. 9cplgtLo .a,larys.1l is..Cg{9r9e9,. _ ... .
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Income Statement (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold

201 3

5,657

2014

6,471

2.224

201 5

4,652

1,644

Forecast

2016 201 7

5,407 5,671

1,816 2,203 2,314

Gross Profit

Selling. General & Administrative Expenses

Other Operating Expense (lncomel

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

Depreciation & Amortization (if reported separately)

3,842

1,814

301

571

4,246

2,136

320

-47

606

3,008

1,426

256

524

3,204

t.467

250

10

566

3,357

1,511

258

t0

602

0perating Income {ex chargesl

Restructuring & Other Cash Charges

lmpairment Charges (if reported separately)

Other Non-Cash (lncomel/Charqes

1,126 '1.231 9t0802 975

-18 -32 2 -

Operating Income {incl chargesl

lnterest Exoense

lnterest lncome

1,143

415

24

1,262

444

22

9t0800 975

380 364 389

-80

Pre-Tax Income

Income Tax Expense

0ther After-Tax Cash Garns {Losses)

Other After-Tax Non-Cash Gains (Losses)

(Minority Interest)

{Preferred Dividends)

546

zt/202

340

141

841

310

753

262

6 -1 104

35

-16

586

Net Income

Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding 321321

281

320

53t

317

532

314

3/U 369

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Adjusted Net Income

tt5,07

369344

0.901,671.70

299494 534

Diluted Earnings Per Share (Adiustedl

Dividends Per Common Share

EBITDA

Adjusred EBITDA

1.691.58

0.98

1,121

1,703

1,02

1,969

1,836

NR?

1,324

1,326

0.64

1,487

1,487

t.t5

0.68

1,589

1,589

093 1.07
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NiSource Inc Nl

Last Price FairValue

22.03 uso 21.00 uso

Uncertainty

Low

Economic Moatil Moat Trendm Stewardship Industry Group

Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Feoulated

M orn i n gstar Ana lyst Forecasts

Balance Sheet (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Cash and Equivalents

Investments

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

Deferred Tax Assets (Current)

Other Short Term Assets

Forecast
2016 2017201 3

35

1,006

s00

618

2014

50

921

s86

214

696

IB

741

604

350

E7

aaa

634

375

201 5

660

537

335

Gurrent Assets

Net Property Plant, and Equipment

Goodwill

0ther Intangibles

Defened Tax Assets (Long-Term)

0ther Long-Term 0perating Assets

Lon g-Term N on-0perating Assets

2,159

14,365

3,666

276

1,522

666

2,467

1 1,057

1,691

265

1,545

7,843

1,577

12,11?

1,691

254

1,600

260

1,712 ,,843

12,937 13,786

|,691 |,691

243 232

1,797 1,822

260 260

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Short-Term Debt

Defened Tax Liabilities (Cunent)

Other Short-Term Liabilities

n,6il

619

1,241

1,319

24,9m

610

1,844

1,511

17,493

433

1,001

1,223

lg,frtg

581

1,000

1,300

l9,6:13

610

1,000

1,400

Current [iabilities

Long-Term Debt

Defened Tax Liabilities (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Liabilities

Long-Term Non-Operating Liabilities

3,178

7,593

3,218

1,687

1,031

3,964

8,156

2,380

2,996

1,195

2,658

5,949

2,365

1,350

t,Jtt

2,881 3,010

6.600 6,950

2,500 2,863

1,350 | ,350

|,327 | ,327

Total Liabilities

Prefened Stock

Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Retained Earnings (Def icit)

(Treasury Stock)

Other Equity

t6,767

?

4,690

1,286

-49

-44

18,691

4,788

1,494

-59

-51

13,4[9

5,078

-1,123

-79

-35

2

5,083

-985

-79

,1

5,OBB

-833

-74

-46

t4,658 
'5,5M

Shareholder's Equig

Minority Interest

5,887 6,175 3,844 3,981 4,133

Total Equity 5,887 6,175 3,844 3,981 4,',t33
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Fair Value Uncertainty Economic Moatil

21.00 usD Low Narrow

Moat Trendil Stewardship Industry Group

Stable Standard Utilities - Regulated

Morn i ngstar Ana lyst Forecasts

Gash Flow (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Net Income

Depreciation

Amortization

Stock-Based Compensation

lmpairment of Goodwill

lmpairment of Other Intangibles

Defened Taxes

0ther Non-cash Adiustments

(lncreasel Decrease in Accounts Receivable

(lncreasel Decrease in lnventory

Change in Other Short-Term Assets

Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable

Change in Other Short-Term Liabilities

2013

532

577

5l

2014

530

-63

-120

I
3B

20r 5

302

524

zoL

4l
4J

tl
37

-Bl

-67

iq

147

77

Forecast

2016 201/

344 369

135tJc

-11

ouo

72

299

-50

281

602

t1

3B

363

-95

-9

8l

68

-36

-30

-25

29

r00

Cash From 0perations

(Cap ital Expend itures)

Net (Acquisitions), Asset Sales, and Disposals

Net Sales {Purchases) of Investments

0ther Investing Cash Flows

1,421

-1,880

td

-1 48

r32r

-, n?q

IJ

-1 01

1,t63

-1,361

5

3,731

1,t55 t,42'

-1 Cq2 -1 162

-198 -25

Gash From Investing

Common Stock lssuance (or Repurchasel

Common Stock (Dividends)

Short-Term Debt lssuance {or Retirement}

Long-Term Debt lssuance (or Retirement)

Other Financing Cash Flows

-2,010 -2.111

20

-JZl

878

219

2,3t5

-263

-936

-2,186

- tJi

E

-206

652

-37

36

-306

-78

194

-t,589 -1,4n

q

-1t/

350

-38

Gash From Financing

Exchange Rates, Discontinued 0ps, etc. (netl

IN

E

413-3,520796

-6-1 -28

445

129

Net Ghange in Cash
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Last Price

22.03 uso

iiiivuiu' u;;il;i;ry i"""if u.'i*
21.00 usD Low Narrow

Moat Trendru

Stable

Stewardship Industry Group

Utilities - BegulatedStandard

Comparable Company Ana lysis

Price/Fa ir

Value

1.11

1.09

1.r 3

1.05

These companies are chosen by the analyst and the data are shown by nearest calendar year in descending market capitalization order.

Valuation Analysis

Company/Iicker

Xcel Energy Inc i'[i iJSr:.

WEC Energy Group Inc'v![il iJij;l

CMS Energy Corp C\4ii tJi;A

Average

NiSource Inc ftl #$

: Price/Earnings I EViEBITDA

i 2015 2076(E) 2017(E) | 201s

, 11.2 18,5 17.8 : 9.S

: 1 8.5 20.0 | 9.1 . 14.3

: 19.1 20.8 19.5 , 9.7

18.3 19.8 tq.B 11.3

, 21.0 20.6 19.2 , 9.7

i Pilce/Free Cash Flow , PriceiBook

20161E) 20tlE) i 2015 2016(E) 2017lEl , 2015 20t6El 20t7lE)

10.0 9.3 i NM NM NM i 1.1 1.9 1.8

11.4 10.6 i 866.2 NM NM | 1.9 2.0 1.9

10,4 9.7 i 131.6 NM NM | 25 2.8 2.6

10.6 9.9 498.9 2.0 2.2 2.1

10.0 9.3 : NM NM NM , 1.6 1.8 1.7

i Price/Sales

, 2015 2016(E) 20118)

, 1.7 1.B 1.7

| 2.1 1.9 1.9

: 1.5 1.8 1.7

2.0 1.8 1.8

, 1.3 t.3 t,3

ReturnsAnalFis
: lolc tl ! Mi$r.a lolc % : B.rn r Eqliq !a : R.!|l|| 0n aB.r t6 : Dinae.d ret *

tast Hislorictl Year
Tor.lAlots

conoany/ficrs lui,l 1 25 alda nlla | 2015 nlqg nna| 2015 fr161a ntlEl | 2t15 2ulda ztlq: 2u5 nld1 alrlE
xcelEneruy lnc xEi Jsr\ 39,054us0 : 5.9 5.9 6.1 : 5.S 5.9 At : 9.5 10.3 10.3 i 2.6 2.8 2.8 : 3.3 3.1 3.3

WEc tneEv Group lnc ltit0 iJSA 29,356UsD i 1.2 5.5 5.61 4.7 63 A3: 9.8 10.5 1061 2.9 3.1 3.1 12.8 3.4 3.7

Ci\,!S Eneqy CoD i:l',4s Ui:iA 20,340us0 : 7.2 67 7.1 1 1.2 67 7.1 1 13.8 13.8 14.0 | 2.7 2.7 2.8 1 3.2 30 3.3

AveBge 5.8 6.0 6.3 5.9 6.3 d5 11.0 11.5 ll.8 Z7 2.9 2.9 3.1 32 3.4

flisource fnc Ll US -usD 
: {9 a,9 6,5: 5.t 5.6 7.3 | t1 C.8 9t | 1,a ,,9 1,9 | 1,2 2.9 3.t

Growth Analysis

Company/lcker

Xcel Energy Inc iii:i ,Jiirr

WEC Energy Group Inc l'i,[.il USA

CMS Energy Corp r ri'.'1li tlriii

Average

NiSource lnc Nl U$

Revenue Growth oA EBIT Growth oA : EPS Grcwth % i Free Cash Flow Growth % : Dividend/Share Growth %

20t6tEl 2074E) :

-302.3 -140.5 :

-98.9 NM ,

-l50.3 -23.2 .

-183.8 -81.9

-t(M.5 -162.7 :

201s 2016(E) 201ilE)

6.1 6.3 5.9

36.6 6.6

n.B 10.5

6.7 18 2 7.7

-18.6 -22.9 5.7

Last Historical Year ,

Revenue i

{t\/il) , 2015

1 1,024 usD , -5.1

5,926 usD , 18.6

6,470us0 , -10.1

0.9

4,652 uso . -28.1

2016(E) 2017(El: 201s 2016(E)

40 4.1 , 2.7 104

61.1 3.2 : 14.2 38.9

1.1 8.2 , 0.9 7.6

22.1 5.2 5.9 19.0

16.2 4.9, -34.9 t3.5

2014E) i 2015

3.7 , 3.0

8.8 i 8.8

8.3 : 8.6

6.9 6,8

7.2 | -44.6

2016(E) 27tlEl ' 2015

5.5 4.0 ' 44.0

5.8 47, -318.1

6.6 6.8 , 15.',1

6.0 5.2 -86.3

14.6 7.3 i -721.3
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NiSource lnc Nl ri)k*

FairValue Unceilainty Economic Moatru MoatTrendil Stewardship Industry Group

21,00 usD Low Narrow Stable Standard Utilities - Reoulated

Last Price

22.03 uso

Comparable Company Analysis

These companies are chosen by the analyst and the data are shown by nearest calendar year in descending market capitalization order.

Profitability Analysis

Company/llcker

Xcel Energy Inc Xl:i. USjr.

WEC Energy Group Inc './rii; 15;1

CMS Energy Corp i;iiS L;-:-ir

Average

NiSource lnc NI US

Leverage Analysis

Company/llcker

Xcel Energy Inc X[i IJSA

WEC Energy Group Inc itr.ri.i, ,iS;\

CMS Energy Corp i:iv1q | : i'
Average

NiSoutce lnc Nl U$

tiquidity Analysis

Company/llcker

Xcel Energy Inc ){[i {l,iir

WEC Energy Group Inc Vi/i:{. ii}ji{

CMS Energy Corp Cl4,i USirr

Average

NiSource Inc ftf U$

Last Historical Year ,

Iotal Debt ,

{Mit} : 2015

13,994 usD . 132.0

l0,377usD , 119.5

9,514 USD | 241 ,6

164,4

6,950usD ' 180.8

2016(E) 2ot4E) i 2015

56.8 57.5 , 5.5

555 5561 5.5

70.4 70.2 i 4.8

60.9 61.1 5,3

65.6 65.8 : 3.5

201s

5.7

4.9

5.0

5.2

2016tE) 2014E)

4.2 4.2

4.5 45

4.8 4,7

4.5 4.5

5.1 5.0

i Cash/Short-Tenn Debt

2011E) | 201s 20t6lE) z]tlEl

0.67 : 0.06 0.30 0.17

|.63 i 0.04 0.24 0.88

0.66 | 0.28 0.20 0.15

0.99 0.13 0.25 0.40

0.40 i 0.05 0.02 o.ffi

i AssetVEquity

: 2015 2016(E) 2011E)

: 3.7 3.7 3.7

. 3.4 3.4 3.4

| 5.? 5.1 5.0

4.1 4,1 4.0

, 4.6 4.7 4.8

: Payout Ratio %

. 201s 2ilqfl z1tlEJ

. 66.1 61.7 62.8

: 52.1 67.3 68 5

. 61.6 56.6 58 5

59.9 6t.9 63.3

, 92.1 59.8 58.9

Last Historical Year ,

Net lncome ,

lMill , 2015

1,062 usD I 57.3

640 uso | 62,2

523 usD : 53,0

57.5

299 uso , 64.7

2016(E) 2014E)

590 594

546 549

543 528

56.0 55.7

55,3 59.2

2016(El 201/lEl ,

305 31 3 |

26.2 27 2 ,

3t3 312,

29.3 29I
27.5 28.0 ,

201s 2o16lEl 2ollE)
-s.5 -0.6 -4I

0.3 0.1 -2.8

1.2 -2 I -2.8

-1,3 -t,1 3.5

-4.2 -4.4 -0.5

Gross Margin %

DebvEquity %

EBITDA Margin % 0perating Margin oA 
:

20'ls 20tqE) 2014E) |

18.2 19.3 t9 2 i

21 .1 | 8.2 19.2 i

18.2 19.3 19.4 i

l 9.2 | 8.9 | 9,3

fl.z 16.8 17.2 ,

Itlet Margin %

2015 20t6lE) 20tlE) |

9.6 9.8 98i
1 0.8 9.7 | 0.0 i

8.1 86 85:
9.5 9.4 9.4

6.4 6,4 6.5 ,

TOTAI DEbVEB]TDA

: Free Cash Flow Margin o6

201 5

t6.a

31.0

2g.B

29.8

28.5

2o16lE) 2ltilEl ,

1 31 .4 135.0 |

1248 1252 i

237.2 235.2 |

t64.5 165.1

tw.g 192.4 ,

DebVTotal Cap o/o

201 5

s6.9

54.4

70.1

60,7

64.4

EBlTDMnterest Exp.

2ot6(E) 201ilE)

5.9 6r
E1 EN

4.9 5.0

5.3 5.4

4.1 4.'

, Gash oer Share
Market Cap i

{Mit) : 20t5 2owE)

20,750 usD ; 0.17 0.64

18,527 usD , 0.22 0.68

'f 1,728 usD : 0.96 0.70

0.45 0.67

7,110usD : 0.14 o.ffi

: Current Ratio

20tlE) , 20'r5 2016lEl

0.37 , 0]2 0.85

0.61 . 1.36 1.62

0.53 : 1.01 1.00

0.50 1 .03 t .r 6

0.18 i 0.59 0.59

: 0uick Ratio

2017(E) : 201s 2016lEl

0.81 : 0.57 0.70

2.16 1.10 1.23

| 03 | 0,67 0.66

1.33 0.78 0.86

0.61 : 0.39 0.38

t.
l.
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Overview

At the heart of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

sulting from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet, and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash flow

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety of other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclrcal companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

(e.9., mines), or companies expected t0 generate

negative earnings over the next few years, That

said, we don't dismiss multiples altogether but

rather use them as supporting cross-checks for

our DCF-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges (including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss short-term market-price movements),

but we believe these negatives are mitigated by

deep analysis and our long-term approach.

Morningstar's equity research gr0up ("we",

"our") believes that a c0mpany's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

The Morningstar Rating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to thelr

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate, in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell for the

biggest risk-adjusted discou nt to their fair values,

whereas 1-star stocks trade at premiums to their

intrinsic worth.

Four key components drive the Morningstar rat-

ing: (1) our assessment of the firm's economic

moat, (2) our estimate of the stock's fair value, (3)

0ur uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price. This process ultimately

culminates in our single-point star rating.

1. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitative assessment of a firm's long{erm

investment potential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time. We define economic

profits as returns on rnvested capital (or B0lC) over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight-

ed average cost of capital (or WACC), Without a moat,

profits are m0re susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources of economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efficient scale.

Comoanies with a narrow m0at are those we believe

are more likely than not to achieve normallzed excess

returns for at least the next 10 years. Wide-moat com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for l0 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years. The longer a firm generates economic

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, n0-moat companies will see thelr normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

sources of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger; stable where we don't anticipate changes to com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioration.

2. Estimated Fair Value

Combining our analysts' financial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

capital. Returns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing 0ur estimate of their intrinsic value.

0ur model is divided into three distinct staoes:

Stage l: Explicit Forecast

In this stage, which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins, tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts, and capital spending, Based

on these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBII and the net new investment

(NNllto derive our annual free cash flow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage of our model is the period it will take

the company's return 0n new invested capital-the re-

turn 0n capital of the next dollar invested ("R0NlC")-

to decline (or rise) to its cost of capital. During the Stage

llperiod, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

l. The length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat. We forecast

this period to last anywhere from one year (for compa-

nies with no economic moat) to 10-15 years or more (for

wide-moat companies). During this period. cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate, average return 0n new invested capital (R0NlC),

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease, The investment rate and return 0n new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu'

lated. ln the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal R0lCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestment),

and we may truncate the second stage.

Stage lll: Perpetuity

Once a company's marginal RO|C hits its cost of capital,

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula. At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline 0r investment in the business neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

provides a return in line with estimated WACC.

Because a dollar earned today is worth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow; we discoqnt our projections of-

cash flows in stages l, ll, and lllto arrive at a total pres-

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm-rep-

resenting cash available to provide a return to all

caoital oroviders-we discount future cash

flows using the WACC, which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity. debt, and preferred

stock (and any other funding sources), using ex-

pected future proportionate long-term, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertainty around that fair value estimate

Morningstar's Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system. Ihe Un-

certainty Rating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics of the business underlying

the stock, including operating and financial lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall economy,

product concentration, pricing power, and other

com pany-specific factors.

Analysts consider at least two scenarios in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 75% probability that the

c0mpany will perform better than the bull case,

and a 25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases is an important rn-

dicator of the uncertainty underlying the fair

value estimate.

Our recommended margin of safety widens as

our uncertainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uity increases, The more uncertaln we are about

the estimated value of the equity, the greater the

discount we require relative to our estimate of

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase of the shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in portfolio

c0nstruction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low, medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Low: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 20%

discount and for l-star rating is 25% premium.

>Medium: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

> High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 40%

discount and for 1-star rating is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 50%

discount and for'l-star rating is 75% premium.

>Extreme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety.

4. Market Price

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

report come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable s0urce.

Morningstar Star Rating for Stocks

Once we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis, and the star rating is automatically re-cal-

culated at the market close 0n every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysts keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and, based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower their fair

value estimates as warranted,

Please note, there is no predefined distribution of stars.

That is, the percentage of stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings, in the aggregate,

can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation.

When there are manv S-star stocks, the stock market as

Five Stars *****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates that the

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside risk and maximizing

upside potential.

Four Stars ****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is likely.

Three Stars ***
Indicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

fair risk-adjusted return (approximately cost of equity).

a whole is more undervalued, in our opinion, than when

very few companies garner our highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the market price will converge on our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact time frame in which

market prices may adjust).

0ur star ratings are guideposts to a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own soecific investment

goals, risk tolerance, tax situation, time horizon, in-

come needs, and complete investment portfolio, am0ng

other factors.

For more detail information about our methodology, please

go to http://global.morningstar.c0m/equitydisclosures The Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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Research Methodology for Valuing Companies

Two Stars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk- >Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

adjusted returnS from the current market price tative fair value estimate.

over a multiyear time frame, based on our analy- >Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstar's

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates quantitative fair value estimate.

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti- >0vervalued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potential and leav- tive fair value estimate.

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

Risk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is n0 assurance or

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may 0r may

not be sustained in future and is no indication 0f future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate so that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more or

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lower or hlgher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingstar's Uncertainty Rating serves as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.

0uantitative Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Price and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that secu rity.

0ther Deflnltions:

Last Price: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

the report,

Stewardship Rating: Represents ou r a ssessment

of management's stewardship of shareholder

capital, with particular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage, dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecution, compensation, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices, Corporate

governance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

Ings: "Exemplary," "Standard," and "Poor." Ana-

lysts judge stewardship from an equity holder's

perspective. Batings are determined on an abso-

lute basls. Most companies will receive a

Standard rating, and this rs the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong 0r poor capital

allocation decisions,
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General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person(s)

noted in theircapacity as an analystfor Morningstars equity

research group. The equity research group consists of

various Morningstar, Inc. subsidiaries {"Equity Research

Group)". In the United States, that subsidiary is Morningstar

Research Services LLC. which is registered with and

governed by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in good

faith, are as of the date of the report and are subject to

change without notice. Neither the analyst nor Equity

Research Grouo commits themselves in advance to whether

and in which intervals updates to the rep0rt are expected

to be made. The written analysis and Mornlngstar Star

Rating for stocks are statements of opinions; they are not

statements of fact.

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make a

reasonable effort t0 caref ully research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained from sources believed

to be reliable such as, for example, the companys financial

statements filed with a regulator, c0mpany website,

Bloomberg and any other the relevant press sources. 0nly

the infor.mation obtained from such sources is made

Mr:rninnsli: r [:lattn q

*****
*******
***

available to the issuer who is the subject of the analysis,

which is necessary to properly reconcile with the facts.

Should this sharing of information result in considerable

changes, a statement 0f that fact will be noted within the

report. While the Equity Research Group has obtained data,

statistics and information from sources it believes to be

reliable, neitherthe Equity Research Group nor Morningstar,

Inc.performs an audit or seeks independent verification of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives.

Unless othenruise provided in a separate agreement,

recipients accessing this report may only use it in the country

in which the Morningstar distributor is based. Unless stated

othenruise, the original distributor of the report is

Morningstar Research Services LLC, a U.S.A. domiclled

financial institution.

This report is for informational purposes only and has no

regard to the specrfic investment objectives, financial

situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. This

publication is intended to provide information to assist

institutional investors in making their own investment

decisions, not to provide investment advice t0 any specific

investor. Therefore, investments discussed and recommendations

made herein may not be suitable for all investors: recipients

must exercisetheir own independent judgment as to the
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suitability of such investments and recommendations in the

light of their own investment objectives, experience,

taxation status and financial position.

The information, data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are not warranted to be accurate, correct, complete

or timely. Unless othenrvise provided in a separate

ag reement, ne ither Morn i n gstar, I nc. or the Eq uity Resea rch

Group represents that the repoft contents meet all of the

presentation andlor disclosure standards applicable in the

jurisdiction the recipient is located.

Except as otheruvise required by law or provided for in a

separate agreement, the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. and the

Equity Research Group and their officers, directors and

employees shall not be responsible or liable for any trading

decisions, damages or other losses resulting f rom, or related

to, the information, data, analyses or oprnions within the

report. The Equity Research Group enc0urages recipients of

this repoft to read all relevant issue documents (e.9.,

prospectus) pertaining to the security concerned, including

without limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an investment

decision and when deemed necessary, to seek the advice

of a legal, tax, and/or accounting professional.

The Report and its contents are not directed to, or intended

for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a

citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country

or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication,

availability 0r use would be contrary to law or regulation or

which would subject Morningstat Inc. or its aff iliates to any

registration or licensing requirements rn such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconsistencies between the

English and translated versions of the rep0rt, the English

version will control and supersede any ambiguities

associ4ed with any paft or section of a rep0rt thathas been

issued in a foreign language, Neither the analyst,

Morningstar, Inc., or the Equity Research Group guarantees

the accuracv of the translations.

This report may be distributed in certain localities, countries

and/or jurisdictions ("Territories") by independent third

parties or independent intermediaries and/or distributors

("Distributors"). Such Distributors are not acting as agents

or representatives of the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. or the

Equity Research Group. In Territories where a Distributor

distributes our report, the Distributor is solely responsible

for complying with all applicable regulations, laws, rules,

circulars, codes and guidelines established by local and/or

regional regulatory bodies, including laws in connection

with the distrrbution third-party research rep0rts.

Conflicts of lnterest:

o No interests are held by the analyst with respect to the

security subject of this investment research report.

- Morningstat Inc. may hold a long position in the security
'subject 

of this investment research report that exceeds

0.5% of the total issued share capital of the security. To

determine if such is the case, please click

http://m s i. m o rn i ngsta r. com a nd http ://md i. m o rn i ngsta r.com. o

Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar, Inc.'s

overall earnings and consists of salary, bonus and in some

cases restricted stock.

r Neither N/orningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

receives commissions for providing research nor do they

charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstal lnc. or the Equity Research Group ls

a market maker or a liquidity provider of the security noted

within this report.

o Neither Morningstat Inc. or the Equity Research Group

ihas'.been a lead'manager ,0r coilead manager over the

Page 21 of 23
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previous 12-months 0f any publicly disclosed offer of

financial instruments of the issuer,

. Morningstar, Inc.'s investment management group does

have arrangements with financial instltutions to provide

portfolio management/investment advice some 0f which an

analyst may issue investment research reports 0n. However,

analysts do not have authority over Morningstar's

investment management group's business arrangements

nor allow employees from the investment management

group to participate or influence the analysis or opinion

prepared by them,

. Morningstal Inc. is a publicly traded company {l rcker

Symbol: M0RN) and thus a f inancial institution the security

of which is the subject of this report may own more than

5% of Morningstar, Inc. s total outstanding shares. Please

access Morningstar, Inc.'s proxy statement, "Security

0wnership 0f Certain Beneficial Owners and Management"

secti on http:i/i nvestorre I atio n s. mo rn i ngsta r. com/sec, cfm-

? d octype=Proxy&yea r=&x= 1 2

. Morningstar, Inc. may provide the product issuer or its

related entities with services 0r pr0ducts for a fee and on

an arms' length basis including software products and

licenses, research and consulting services, data services,

licenses to republish our ratings and research in their

promotional material, event sponsorship and website

advertising.

Fu rther information on Morn ingstar, Inc.'s conf lict of interest

pol icies i s ava i la ble f rom http://g loba l. morningsta r.com/e-

quitydisclosures. Also, please note analysts are subject to

the CFA Institute s Code of Ethics and Standards of

Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Research Group

currently covers and provides written analysis on please

contact your local Morningstar office.':ln"addition,'Jor

historical analysis of securities covered, including their fair

value estimate, please c0ntact your local office.

For Recipients in Australia: This Report has been issued and

distributed in Australia by Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd

(ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL: 2408921. Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider of the general advice ('the

Service') and takes responsibility for the production of this

report. The Service is provided through the research of

rnvestment products, To the extent the Reporl contalns

general advice it has been prepared without reference to

an investor's objectives, financial situation or needs,

Investors should considerthe advice in lightof these matters

and, if applicable, the relevant Product Disclosure

Statement before making any decision to invest. Refer to

our Financial Services Guide (FSG) for more information at

http://www.mo rn i n gsta r. com.a u/fsg, pdf ,

For Recipients in Hong Kong: The Report is distributed by

Morningstar Investment Management Asia Limited, which

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures

Commission to provide services to professional investors

only. Neither Morningstar Investment Management Asia

Limited, nor its representatives, are acting orwill be deemed

to be acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of

this information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited. For enquiries

regarding this research, please contact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed Representative

, at http://global.morn i n gstar.com/eq uitydisclosu res .

For Becipients in India: This Investment Besearch is issued

by Morningstar Investment Advlser India Private Limited,

Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited is

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia

(Registration number 1NA000001357) and provides

investment advice and research. Morningstar Investment

Adviser India Private Limited has not been the subject of

,:_ any disciplinary action by SEBl or any other legal/regulatory
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body. Morningstar Investment Adviser lndia Private Limited

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment

Management LLC. In India, Morningstar lnvestment Adviser

India Private Limited has one associate, Morningstar India

Private Limited, which provides data related services,

financial data analysis and software development.

The Research Analyst has not served as an officer, director

or employee of the f und company within the last 1 2 months,

nor has it or its associates engaged in market making activity

for the fund company.

*The Conflicts of Interest disclosure above also applies to

relatives and associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India # The Conflicts of lnterest disclosure above also

applies to associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India. Ihe terms and conditions on which Morningstar

Investment Adviser India Private Limited offers Investment

Research to clients, varies from client to client, and are

detailed in the respective client agreement.

For recipients in Japan: The Report is distributed by lbbotson

Associates Japan, Inc,. which is regulated by Financial

Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc.,

nor its representatives, are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of this

information.

For recipients in Singapore: For Institutional Investor

audiences only, Recipients ofthis report should contacttheir

financial adviser in Singapore in relation to this report.

Morningstar, Inc., and its affiliates, relies on certain

exemptions (Financial Advisers Begulations, Section 328

and 32C)to provide its investment research to recipients in

Singapore.
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Trump's Tax Reform Agenda Will Drive Winners &
Losers In Utilities
Those With Low Parent Leverage & Non - Regulated Operations
Should Come Out Ahead
ln this note we analyze the implications of possible Trump tax reform schemes
on 26 stocks in our coverage universe. We have done a company by company
analysis quantifying the potential impact of 1) A lower Federal income tax (FlT)
rate:2) 100o/o cap-x deductibility; and 3) elimination of tax deductibllity of interest
expense on prospective issuance. We assume the following policy changes are put
in place starting 01101118: a) The Federal income tax rate is cut from 35% lo 20To,
b) bonus depreciation is increased to 100%, and c) tax deductibility is eliminated on
new debt issued on/after 01101118. We don't modelelimination of tax deductibility on
existing debt. For the purpose of this analysis, we assume that a reduction in the
statuary tax rate results in a 15% reduction in effective tax rate for all companies (for
exampf e a company paying 32% would see their tax rate decline to 17o/o). Utilities with
significant parent leverage / parent overhead costs will be impacted by higher taxes
because with lower tax rates those costs have a lower tax shield. Also for regulated
utilities a lower FIT rate could create an EPS growth headwind in the near term
because it will decrease tax collections from customers, which will decrease holding
company cash flow due to lower deferred taxes, increasing parent financing costs
(more equity dilution). Furthermore for companies that are not currently cash tax
payers (most of our coverage universe) 100% capx deductibility (efiectively 100%
bonus depreciation) would present a modest rate base/earnings drag without the
offsetting cash flow benefit. We are confident our analysis has captured the direction
and magnitude of exposures reasonably well (as we did in December 2015 when
we published preliminary work on the impact of the extension of bonus deprecation
llinkD because so far 5 of the 26 companies we have analyzed have reported Q4 and

by our independent analysis.

Winners & Losers, The Punchline: The biggest beneficiaries in terms of EPS
impac{ look to be companies with low parent leverage and/or profitable non-regulated
businesses like NEE, CNe HE, and AGR in the regulated space and EXC, PEG within
the diversified group. On the flip side utility holding companies with material parent
leverage (a lower tax shield on that debt is dilutive) and / or higher rate base/cash
flow impact than average will be hit the most. This includes stocks in our coverage
universe like Nl, CMS, XEL and ElX. These impacts are before measures companies
might implement to mitigate that EPS dilution. The good news is that utilities can
attempt to offset this problem in a customer rate friendly manner the same way
they offset the impact of bonus depreciation extension in 2015, by spending more
regulated capital. Utililies operating under multi-year rate agreements may also be
able to continue collecting their historic revenue requirement for a period of time until
lower tax rates can be applied to rates.
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What WillThe lmpact Be on Valuation For Utility Stocks lf The Tax Code ls Meaningfully Changed? The quantum

of changes being contemplated in the tax code with regard to the tax rate, depreciation and interest deductibility

will create winners and losers from both an absolute and relative perspective within the group as it pertains to
earnings outcomes. Overall if our assumptions prove to be accurate Trump tax reform would be-on average-3%o

difutive to '19 EPS for our coverage universe, with a range of >5% accretive for NEE to >LO% dilutive for FE. We

have argued in the past that small enough changes in earnings outcomes from tax changes-if they don't impact

dividend growth-shouldn't materially impact value. But these changes in total are meaningful enough to impact

both absolute and relative value if enacted. In fact, the market began to try and sort the winners and losers

immediately after the election, and to a large degree we think the directional movements in the stocks have been

right. The exception in our view are the stocks of companies with renewable energy businesses like NEE (and to a
lesser degree AGR) that could be absolute or relative beneficiaries under'Trump Tax" but have been impacted by

a view that Trump is anti-renewable energy, which is not accurate. SRE is also trading at an un-deserved discount

on a risk adjusted basis and we could argue that the other CA utilities (PCG and EIX) are as well as is perhaps AEP

even after the tax adjustment. Nl, WEC and CMS look to be at bigger P/E premiums after adjusting for tax and so

might have more relative downside exposure unless they can find significant offsets (CMS is the one we trust the

most to do so, then WEC then Nl), See body of the note for more thoughts on performance and valuation. For our

"top down" views on utility stock valuation see our most recent industry note [herel.

In this section of the note we walk through the estimated impact on't8lL9 EPS

for companies in our coverage universe as a result of:

1| Lower Federal income tax (FlT) rate;

2l tOO% cap-x deductibility; and

3) Elimination of tax deductibility of interest expense (new debt)
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1) lmpact of Lower FIT Rate

lmpact of lower FIT Rate on Non - Regulated Subsidiaries. Many of the companies we follow are utility holding

companies that also own unregulated businesses/ some significant earnings contributors. All things equal a tax rate

cut lowers income tax expense for non-regulated businesses resulting in improved earnings contribution. On

Exhibit 2 below we show potential 'I8l'L9 EPS impact from higher earnings contributions at the non-regulated

subsidiaries as a result of federal income tax reduction to 2O%. For companies that own FERC regulated pipelines

we assume they don't keep collecting higher tax rates in their rates from customers. However, unless the FERC

tariff under which they are operating has an adjustment mechanism for changes in tax rates then a FERC filing and

approval for change in tariff would likely be necessary to reduce the rate, so there could be regulatory lag that

benefits the owner of the pipe. The biggest beneficiaries from a lower FIT rate are NEE, CNP, HE and EXC.

Exhibit 2
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lmpact of Lower FIT Rate on Parent/Other Expenses. Unfortunately, a lower tax rate results in larger parent/other

losses because with a lower tax rate those costs (parent interest expense and overheads) have a lower tax shield.

tn Exhibit 3 we show potential 't8/'L9 EPS impact from higher parent/other drag as a result of federal income tax

reduction to 2O%. The biggest losers on this front appear to be CMS, Nl, FE and DTE, which generally carry high

parent debt balances.

Sourcc: Evercore ISI Reseuch
Note: AGR is positive due o intercompany intercst income al thc parenl
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lmpact of Lower FIT Rate on Regulated Utility Subsidiaries. Under the regulatory construct, like any other

expense item, the benefit of lower tax expense (from lower tax rate) should flow through to the customer by way

of a rate reduction and result in no impact to net incorne. That is the assumption we use for the purpose of this

analysis although in reality it may be impacted by regulatory lag depending on the type of rate deal each company

is operating under. Those with long term deals and/or operating under regimes in which they have ROE bands or

periodic earnings tests may experience regulatory lag between when the FIT rate changes and they might have to
lower retail rates to reflect it. Collecting lower taxes should be EPS neutral assuming no regulatory lag / once rates

reflect the new tax rate at the utility level but would unfortunately negatively impact the corporate cash flow
profile. This is significant and here is why, The average regulated utility collects an income tax allowance reflecting

its expected annual tax payments. They then send that cash up to their parent, who files a consolidated tax return.

Most utilities (but not all) are paying little or no cash taxes due to the impact of bonus depreciation (extended last

year), NOLs and/or other favorable tax positions until at least 20L9. Those cash flows are used in part to fund

capital spending and the dividend. The impact of the bonus depreciation extension lost year was dilutive to

earnings but actually accretive to cash flow for regulated utilities (for an understanding of this dynamic see our

note on the subject from 12/22/75 here ilinkl). So net-net, cash flows have generally been sufficient to reduce or

eliminate equity needs for most utilities. But now if the FIT rate goes down the amount of cash being collected by

the utility and sent to the parent should be significantly reduced (once the regulator resets rates to reduce the

revenue requirement for a lower tax burden, which as we said we assume occurs contemporaneously in our base

case). Even assuming the parent is still not a cash taxpayer it would see a significant reduction in cash flow, which

means higher financing costs come in to play (equity issuance) negatively impacting EPS. Exhibit 5 below shows the

potential 'L8f'L9 EPS impact by company due to lower cash flow generated at the utility subsidiaries. We assume

that lower cash flow is funded with equity at the current share price. The companies most impacted on this front

are FE, ETR, Nl and ElX.
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The lmpact of Lower FIT Rate on Utility Rate Base. lt is Actually a Small Benefit. Lowering FIT rate from 35% to

20% lowers the reduction in rate base that comes from the Bonus Depreciation calculation resulting in somewhat

higher rate base growth prospectively. Understand that this is before we assume an increase in bonus depreciation

trom 4O%/30%in't8/'L9 today to 100% under our Trump tax scenario. We cover the negative impact of that IOO%

bonus depreciation assumption incrementally starting on Exhibit 8. Exhibit 5 below shows the accretion by

company to our 'L8/'t9 EPS estimates due to higher rate base growth, with ETR, Nl, AEP and XEL amongst winners.

Exhibil 6
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allow them to buy rate base growth at 1X book value if they have the means to fund those rate credits. There a lso

might be other nuances that make the net rate base impact different for each company. Utilities may see a net

rate base change for instance based on the composition of their deferred income tax liability like AEP explained on

their Q4 Earnings call, and while that may impact earnings power if the changes wind up being significant it is likely

that they will require a rate case to be implemented and be phased in to rates over a period of time beyond 2019,

Exhibit 7
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2) The lmpact of IOO% Cap-x deductibility

The impact of 100% Cap-x deductibility is essentially a step up in bonus depreciation from current framework

which allows for a 4O%/30% bonus depreciation rate in '18/'19 to 100% prospectively which translates into higher

tax depreciation (due to higher bonus deprecation) and lower rate base growth. In the absence of positive cash

flow offset as most utilities are not expected to pay significant cash taxes through '19 that represents a modest

earnings drag, see Exhibit 8 below for additional detail. The impact is material but not as significant as one would

potentiafly think because while the level of bonus depreciation is obviously higher at 100% vs. 40%/30% the FIT

rate being used to calculate the level of bonus depreciation is lower at20% vs. 35%. The companies most impacted

on this front are ETR, Nl, XEL and AEP.

Source: Erercore ISI Resuch
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3) lmpact of Elimination of Tax Deductibility Of Interest Expense

As we said earlier in the note we model only the impact of interest deductibility on new debt issued on/after
0Ll0t/!8. At the utility the lack of deductibility would increase income tax expense and effective tax rate under

the regulatory construct with the higher expense ultimately passed through to the customers resulting in a direct

recovery of the higher cost of capital. In essence this impacts customer rates in the opposite direction of an

income tax rate cut. An elimination of interest expense tax deductibility decreases earnings only by further

reducing the tax shield for non-regulated businesses and parent debt. While the impact might be significant in

future years, our projections through'19 show minimal impact for most companies using the assumption that only

incremental debt issuance is impacted. See Exhibit 9 below for additional detail.

Exhibit 9

AEE

AEP

AGR

Cfvls

CNP

D

DTE

DUK

ED

EX
ES

HE

NEE

NI

rcG
PN^/
PPI.

SO

SRE

\A/EC

\A,R

XB-

(0.01)

0.00
(0.00)

(0.00)

(0.00)

(0.04)

(0.01)

(0.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00
(0.02)

0.00

0.00

0.00
(0.01)

(0.00)

(0.00)

(0,00)

0.00

0.00

0.00
(0.00)

(0.00)

0.00
(0.02)

(0.01)

(0.01)

0.00

0.00

0.00
(0.00)

(0.03)

0.00

0.01

0,00
(0.01)

0.00
(0.00)

(0.00)

0.00

3.00

3.90

2.45

2.35

1.41

4.25

5.60
4.80

4,30

4.25

3.20

1.80

7.10

1.2',1

3.80

4.40

2.27

3.10

5.70

3.25

2.60

2.40

3.20

4_10

2.54

2.51

1.51

4.55

6.00
5.05

4.55

4.70

3.45
1.90

7.50

1.29

3.95

4.70

2.39

3.25
7.00

3.40

2.70

2.55

-0.2%

0.0%
-0.2%

-0.1%
-0j%
-1.0%

-0.1%

-0.1o/o

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

-0.3%

0.1%

01%
0.1%
-0.2o/o

0.0Yo

O.0o/o

-0.1Yo

0.2%

-0.1%

0j%
0.1o/o

-0.1%

-0.1%

0.1%

-0.4%

-0.2%

-0j%
0.1%

0.0%

0.0%
-0.1%

-0J%
0.2%

0.1%

0.0%
-0.4%

0.0%

0.0%
-0.1%

0.07o

-0.1%

4_40

2.80
2.22
2.90

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

-0.2%

ETR

D(C
FE

FEG

0.00

0.00
(0.00)

(0.00)

0.00

0.00
0.00
(0.01)

4.80

2.85
2.52

2.90

0.0o/o

0.0%
0j%
-0.3%

10



February 1,2017

GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

Page 296 of 381

EvsncoRE ISI

Summary Of The lmpacts On Each Company.

Below in Exhibit 10 we show the cumulative earnings per share impact of all the above-mentioned assumptions by

company for years'18 and '19. As we said previously the biggest beneficiaries in terms of EPS impact look to be

companies with low parent leverage and/or profitable non-regulated businesses like NEE, CNP, HE, and AGR. On

the flip side utility holding companies with material parent leverage (a lowertax shield on that debt is dilutiveland

/or higher rate base/cash flow impact than average will be hit the most. These include stocks in our coverage

universe like Nl, CMS, ElXand XEL. Diversified are a mixed bagwhere EXCand PEG appearto have clearadvantages

vs. ETR and FE. We show the companies ranked by totalforecasted EPS accretion/dilution in Exhibit 11.

Exhibit l0
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What Will The lmpact Be on Valuation For Utility Stocks lf The Tax

Code ls Meaningfully Changed?

A little over a year ago when we wrote about the impact of bonus depreciation being extended we opined that

while the EPS growth impact over the next several years could be put under some pressure by that tax change we

saw the ability to raise cap-ex to mitigate the issue and didn't see a dividend payout ratio "problem" affecting the

ability of companies to achieve articulated dividend growth targets. 5o in the context of utilizing a dividend

discount model to derive LT EPS and dividend growth and the intrinsic value for a utility stock we saw an

immaterial impact on the long term equity value to just the bonus depreciation change. That wound up being

correct as the group did not suffer from material negative EPS revisions (overall) after offsetting measures like

higher cap-ex, and did not see a valuation de-rating. But this is potentially different. The quantum of changes being

contemplated in the tax code with regard to the tax rate, depreciation and interest deductibility will create

winners and losers from both an absolute and relative perspective within the group as it pertains to earnings

outcomes. And they are meaningful enough to change both absolute and relative value. ln fact, the market began

to try and sort the winners and losers immediately after the election, and to a large degree we think the directional

movements in the stocks have been right. The exception in our view are the stocks of companies with renewable

energy businesses like NEE (and to a lesser degree AGR) that could be absolute or relative beneficiaries under

"Trump Tax" but have been impacted by a view that Trump is anti-renewable energy, which is not accurate. As

shown on Exhibit 12 below, the best performing stocks since the election are utilities that own unregulated

businesses that would benefit from lower tax rates. Those include HE (a bank), Ctttp (gas infrastructure), EXC and

PEG (merchant power), that looks correct to us. On the other hand, utility holding companies with significant

parent leverage have underperformed including FE, SO, and Nl. That more or less looks correct to us too. NEE, SRE

and AGR have lagged due to exposure to renewable investment and/or foreign countries, we think these stocks

represent opportu nities.

Exhibit 12 - Stock performance since election & Forward P/E's
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Looking at the way the stocks are trading today, the relative valuation of some of the stocks makes sense when

you "pro-forma" for potential changes in EPS from tax. On Exhibit 12 we also show the companies ranked on our

base case '19 EPS expectations before assuming any changes in tax. And how they look when you rank them again

assuming our total EPS impact from the above analysis is correct. The biggest movers in terms of valuation getting

more expensive appear to be FE, Nl, ETR and CMS while NEE, CNP, HE and AGR look cheaper.

How Might Utilities Offset The EPS lmpact? Just Like They Did With

Bonus Depreciation, More Capital Spending.

The utilities that have a significant EPS headwind from losing the tax shield on parent leverage would seem to be in

a bit of a bind as they generally aren't generating significant cash flow available to de-lever. However whether they

are over-levered at the parent or not one solution to offset this earnings drag is the same as it was when bonus

depreciation was extended and that is to find opportunities to deploy more capital. By our estimate, assuming the

tax reform and the related components were implemented as we articulated in this note, a utility holding company

which fs not a cash tax payer, growing rate base and earning+/-5% through'19 will need to increase cap-x by 15-

20% annually to mitigate the earnings impact. This solution might be a more challenging task this tlme around

given the already significant increases announced in 2016 in part to offset bonus deprecation, but those utilities

that could do it would fill in the EPS gap while others might be challenged to hit EPS targets. In Exhibit 13 below we

show that math. That being said, there would definitely be headroom in rates to recover the cost of increased

capital spending, as shown in Exhibit 14 in the next section of this report,

Exhibit l3
Caux Increase Needed to get to +/-57o earninqs srowth

Rate Base Growth Pre & Post Bonus

RB ROE

Equity %

Int rate
,L7 PIE

Cash Taxes

Capx Pre Bonus
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-I

Cap-Ex lncrease Needed To Get Back To +/-5% EPS Growth
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The lmpact Of Trump's Tax Reform On Customer Bills Would Be Palpable. Higher Capitalspending Would Not

Result In Rate Shock. In Fact Rates Would Still tikely Go Down.

Below we examine the impact of Trump's proposed tax reform coupled with higher capital spending on customer

bills. Since FIT expense is a pass through cost borne by the customer, lowering the FIT rate would result in
significant reduction in bills offset somewhat by higher capital spending. On Exhibit 14 we show the impact of

lowering FIT rate and increasing capital spending on customer bills using a hypothetical utility in 2019. All things

equal, based on our calculations a reduction in the FIT rate from 35% to 2O% coupled with a +l2O% increase in

annual capital expenditures still results in a +/-9% decline in the customer bill compared to the current bill. So

there would appear to be more than enough "headroom" for utilities to increase capital spending materially while

still driving lower bills if they can find "shovel ready" projects that are good for customers.

Exhibit t4

Customer Billlmpact

Bill 2019

St,t7o
Szsr

Revenue (RB x Pre Tax WACC)

Revenue to Cover Depr. (RB x 2.5%)

Total Revenue

Customers (MM)

Avg Bill/Customer {Current State)

Weighted Avg. Cost of Capital

Equity

Debt

_51,191_
I.4

S1,043.6s

Pre Tax

%

50%

50%

Cost

tWo

4.8To

wAcc wAcc
s.ffiy 7.69%

2.38Yo 2.38%

7.38% LO.O7%

Revenue (RB x Pre Tax WACC)

Revenue to Cover Depr. (RB x 2.5%)

Total Revenue

Customers (MM)

Avg BilUCustomer
tt-------I--r------!--c--rr---I---------I--!--tt--r-tr-----

Defta To Current State -9To
III-----III'-'-TT TT I IIfIIITIIIIIIII- I ITNil T TT;'TIIITIIIIII-I

Pre Tax

WACC WACC

S.Off/o 6.25%

2.38% 2.38%

-l
-l
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

The analysts, Greg Gordon, Durgesh Chopra, Phil Covello, Dmitri Pchelintsev and Kevin Prior, primarily responsible for the preparation of this
research report attest to the following: (1) that the views and opinions rendered in this research report reflect his or her personal views about
the subject companies or issuers; and (2) that no part of the research analyst's compensation was, is, or will be directly related to the specific
recommendations or views in this research report.

DISCLOSURES

This report is approved and/or distributed by Evercore Group LLC ("Evercore Group"), a U.S. licensed broker-dealer regulated by the Financial
lndustry Regulatory Authority ("FlNRA'), and International Strategy & Investment Group (UK) Limited ('lsl UIC), which is authorised and regulated
in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority. The institutional sales, trading and research businesses of Evercore Group and lSl
UK collectively operate under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl ("Evercore lSl'). Both Evercore Group and lSl UK are subsidiaries
of Evercore Partners lnc. ("Evercore Partners"). The trademarks, logos and service marks shown on this report are registered trademarks of
Evercore Partners.

The analysts and associates responsible for preparing this report receive compensation based on various factors, including Evercore Partners'
total revenues, a portion of which is generated by afiiliated investment banking transactions. Evercore lSl seeks to update its research as
appropriate, but various regulations may prevent this from happening in certain instances. Aside from certain industry reports published on a
periodic basis, the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as appropriate in the analyst's judgment.

Evercore lSl generally prohibits analysts, associates and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities
of any company in the analyst's area of coverage. Any exception to this policy requires specific approval by a member of our Compliance
Department. Such ownership is subject to compliance with applicable regulations and disclosure. Evercore lSl also prohibits analysts, associates
and members of their households from serving as an officer, director, advisory board member or employee of any company that the analyst
covers.

This report may include a Tactical Call, which describes a near-term event or catalyst affecting the subject company or the market overall and
which is expected to have a short-term price impact on the equity shares of the subject company. This Tactical Call is separate from the analyst's
long-term recommendation (Buy, Hold or Sell) thai reflects a stock's forward 12-month expected return, is not a formal rating and may differ from
the target prices and recommendations reflected in the analyst's long-term uew.

Applicable current disclosures regarding the subject companies covered in this report are available at the offices of Evercore lSl, and
can be obtained by writing to Evercore Group LLG, Attn. Compliance, 666 Fifth Avenue, llth Floor, New York, NY 10103.

Evercore Partners and its affiliates, and / or their respective directors, officers, members and employees, may have, or have had, interests or
qualified holdings on issuers mentioned in this report. Evercore Partners and its affiliates may have, or have had, business relationships with the
companies mentioned in this report..

Additional information on securities orfinancial instruments mentioned in this report is available upon request.

Ratings Definitions

Gurrent Ratings Definition

Evercore lSl's recommendations are based on a stock's total forecasted retum over the next 12 months. Total forecasted retum is equal to the
expected percentage price return plus gross dividend yield. We divide our stocks under coverage into three ratings categories, with the following
return guidelines:

Buy - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than 10%
Hold - the total forecasted return is expected to be greater than or equal to 0% and less than or equal to 10%
Sell- the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than 0%
Coverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances.*
Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufficient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in effect for this company and should not be relied upon.*

* Prior to October 10,2015, the "Coverage Suspended" and "Rating Suspended" categories were included in the category "Suspended".

Historical Rati ngs Definitions

On October 31,2014, Evercore Partners acquired lnternational Strategy & Investment Group LLC ("1$ Group") and lSl UK (the 'Acquisition") and
transferred Evercore Group's research, sales and trading businesses to lSl Group. On December 31, 2015, the combined research, sales and
trading businesses were transfarred back to Evercore Group in an internal reorganization. Since the Acquisition, the combined research, sales
and trading businesses have operated under the global marketing brand name Evercore lSl.

lSl Group and lSl UK:

Priorto October 10,2014, the ratings system of lSlGroup LLC and lslUKwhich was based on a 12-month riskadjusted totalreturn:

Strong Buy - Return > 2Oo/o

Buy - Retum 1oo/o lo 2oo/o

Neutraf - Retum Oo/o lo 'l0o/o
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Cautious - Return -10% to 0olo

Sell- Retum < -107o

For disclosure purposes, lSl Group and lSl UK ratings were viewed as follows: Strong Buy and Buy equate to Buy, Neutral equates to Hold, and
Cautious and Sell equate to Sell.

Evercore Group:

Pdor to October 10,2014, the rating system of Evercore Group was based on a stock's expected total return relative to the analyst's coverage
universe over the following 12 months. Stocks under coverage were divided into three categories:

Overweight - the stock is expected to outperform the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Equal-VGight - the stock is expected to perform in line with the average total retum of the analyst's coverage universe over the next 12 months.
Underweight - the stock is expected to underperform the average total return of the analyst's coverage universe over the next '12 months.
Suspended - the company rating, target price and earnings estimates have been temporarily suspended.

For disclosure purposes, Evercore Group's prior'Ovenreight," 'Equal-Weight' and .Underweight' ratings were viewed as "Buy," 'Hold' and "Sell,'
respectively.

Ratin gs Def initions f or Portfolio-Based Coverage

Evercore lSl utilizes an altemate rating system for companies covered by analysts who use a model portfolio-based approach to determine a
@mpany's investment recommendation. Covered companies are included or not included as holdings in the analyst's Model Portfolio, and have
the following ratings:

Long - the stock is a positive holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted retum is expected to be greater than 0%.
Short - the stock is a negalive holding in the model portfolio; the total forecasted retum is expected to be less than 0%.

No Position - the stock is not included in the model portfolio.

Coverage Suspended - the rating and target price have been removed pursuant to Evercore lSl policy when Evercore is acting in an advisory
capacig in a merger or strategic transaction involving this company, and in certain other circumstances; a stock in the model portfolio is removed.

Rating Suspended - Evercore lSl has suspended the rating and target price for this stock because there is not sufiicient fundamental basis for
determining, or there are legal, regulatory or policy constraints around publishing, a rating or target price. The previous rating and target price, if
any, are no longer in efiect for this company and should not be relied upoq a stock in the model portfolio is removed.

Stocks included in the model portfolio will be weighted fiom 0 to 100o/o for Long and 0 to -100o/o for Short. A stock's weight in the portfolio rellects
the analyst's degree of conviction in the stock's rating relative to other stocks in the portfolio. The model portfolio may also include a cash
component. At any given time the aggregate weight of the stocks included in the portfolio and the cash component must equal 100%.

Stocks assigned ratings under the alternative model portfolio-based coverage system cannot also be rated by Evercore lSl's Current Ratings
definitions of Buy, Hold and Sell. However, for the purposes of ratings distribution disclosure only (below), FINRA requires members who use a
ratings system with terms difierent than 'Buy,' 'Hold/Neutral" and 'Sell," to equate their own ratings to these categories, For this purpose, our
Long, No Position and Short ratings can be equated to Buy, Hold and Sell respectively.

Evercore fSl ratings distribution (as of 02/0il20171

Coverage Universe

Ratings Gount Pct.

Investment Banking Services / Past 12 Months

Rating Count Pct.

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

Buy
Hold
Sell
Coverage Suspended
Rating Suspended

339 51o/o

275 4',lo/o

26 4o/o

15 2o/o

8 1o/o

53 16o/o

15 5o/o

1 4o/o

1 7o/o

1 12o/o

fssuer-Specific Disclosures (as of February 1,20171

Applicable current disclosures regarding the subject companies covered in this report are available at the offices of Evercore lSl, and

can be obtained by writing to tSl Group LLC, Attn. Compliance, 666 Fifth Avenue, 1lft Floor, New York, NY 10103.

General Disclosures
This report is provided for informational purposes only. lt is not to be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy
or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy in any jurisdiction. The information and opinions in this
report were prepared by registered employees of Evercore lSl. The information herein is believed by Evercore lSl to be reliable and has been
obtained ftom public sources believed to be reliable, but Evercore lSl makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such
information. Opinions, estimates and projections in this report constitute the cunent judgment of the author as of the date of this report. They do
not necessarily reflect the opinions of Evercore and are subject to change without notice. In addition, opinions, estimates and projections in this
report may differ from or be contrary to those expressed by other business areas or groups of Evercore and its affiliates. Evercore lSl has no
obligation to update, modify or amend this report or to otherwise notiff a reader thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion,
projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate. Facts and views in Evercore lSl research reports
and notes have not been reviewed by, and may not reflect information known to, professionals in other Evercore afiiliates or business areas,

including investment banking personnel.
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Evercore lSl does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This report has been prepared without regard to the
particular investments and circumstances of the recipient. The financial instruments discussed in this report may not suitable for all investors
and investors must make their own investment decisions using their own independent advisors as they believe necessary and based upon their
specific financial situations and investment objectives. Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this report, or recommended or
offered by Evercore lSl, are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and are not deposits of or other obligations of any insured
depository institution. lf a financial instrument is denominated in a currency other than an investor's currency, a change in exchange rates may
adversely affect the price or value of, or the income derived from the financial instrument, and such investor effectively assumes such cunency
risk, In addition, income from an investment may fluctuate and the price or value of financial instruments described in this report, either directly or
indirectly, may rise or fall. Estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Furthermore, past performance is
not necessarily indicative of future performance.

Evercore lSl salespeople, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research. Our asset management affiliates and investing businesses may make
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views expressed in this research.

Electronic research is simultaneously available to all clients. This report is provided to Evercore lSl clients and may not be redistributed,
retransmitted or disclosed, in whole or in par1, or in any form or manner, without the express written consent of Evercore lSl. Receipt and review
of this research report constitutes your agreement not to redistribute, retransmit, or disclose to others the contents, opinions, conclusion or
information contained in this report (including any investment recommendations, estimates or target prices) without first obtaining express
permission from Evercore lSl.

This report is not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be
contrary to local law or regulation.

For investors in the UK: In making this report available, Evercore makes no recommandation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in any securities or
investments whatsoever and you should neither rely or act upon, directly or indirectly, any of the information contained in this report in respect of
any such investment activity. This report is being directed at or distributed to, (a) persons who fall within the definition of lnvestment Professionals
(set out in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the 'Orde/)); (b) persons falling within
the definition of high net worth companies, unincorporated associations, etc. (set out in Article 49(2) of the Order); (c) other persons to whom it
may otherwise lawfully be communicated {all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report must not be acted on or
relied on by persons who are not relevant persons.

In compliance with the European Securities and Markets Authority's Market Abuse Regulation, a list of all Evercore lSl recommendations
disseminated in the preceding 12 months for the subject companies herein, may be found at the following site: https://evercorej_tuemetuesol
sellside/MAR.action.
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US Electric Utilities & IPPs
Deducting the Latest Impacts on Tax Reform

Latest analysis on interest deduction impacts notes risk to upcoming maturities
As the focus on year end calls turn to the impacts of tax reform, we continue to size

the impacts with our latest analysis looking at potential EPS revisions if interest
deductibility were disallowed. While still early in the process, we see an outcome
allowing deductibility on current debt whrle new debt raised will likely be excluded. Our
analysis focuses on the refinancing impacts of current debt at maturity on the parent

and competitive segments of our utility coverage universe.

What is the specific and combined impact of tax reform?
We highlight the net UTY impact would be in the -15% for layering in debt in the first
five-year period, and up Io -4.60/o for no grandfathering ,with potential for this to be

worse if fully layering in eventual refi of long-dated project debt and fully including
borrowings against credit facilities; this reflects a full 35% rate However, when netting
against the impact of lower corporate tax rates (at a 20% hypothetical scenario) we
estimate a breakeven impact using a graduated roll-in of interest deductibility through
the initial 5-year period, and a -1.4% for the UTY lmpact if immediately not deductible
(unlikely). We emphasize that this is highly bifurcated across companies with
meaningful unregulated operations, which are overall positively exposed, versus levered

regulated utilities, which have real negative revisions, See our full tables below for each

of these separate and combined scenarios

Who are the winners of interest deductibility? AEP, PCG, EIX all least impacted
Regulated utilities with the least parent leverage would be the least impacted by new
interest deductibility rules. We see California utilities such as PCG and EIX as particularly
well positioned alongside AEP given paydown of parent debt with asset sale proceeds.

Including a shift in corporate tax reform, we add PSEG, CMS, and HE intothe mix given

ownership of bank (CN4S/HE) as well as real cash taxes at PSEG that can be offset
(among the only in the sector) The question now stands to what extent we could see a

wave of refis in 2017 if a2018 effective date comesto light. We wouldn't be surprised

to see a swath of utilities refinancing maturities out to longer tenors to not only lock in
rates in a raising environment, but to also extend the favorable tax treatment of current
debt.

Focus on maturities in 2018 & 2019 timeframe
We assume interest deductibility impacts begin to be felt starting in 2018 highlighting
companies with the most immediate impacts to the bottom line including SRE, DUK, D,

GXP and ETR. We emphasize these impacts could be more meaningful, notably for GXP

on the back of their pending $4.48n raise to fund the Westar transaction; it could be

the single most exposed equity pro-forma for the WR deal, Taken on its own, loss of
interest deductibility layered in over time, the integrated names appear most vulnerable
on deductibility alone, with D, FE, and NEE all susceptible to several hundred basis point
EPS impacts even if only 5 years of forward rnaturities are considered - worse if all debt
is applied, though we note D in particular has guided to several billion of deleveraging.
Netting out both the interest deductibility and lower corporate taxes, FE remarns the
most impacted, Further, concerns around higher rates given its substantial short-term
borrowings add to our caution. Lastly, immediate loss of deductibility would eliminate
accretive benefits of the Oncor deal as well outside of simply strategic repositioning.
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Fu rther Considerations on Interest Dedu ctibi I ity

. Accelerated refinancing activity: We look for companies to pursue potential

refi opportunities ahead of rules going into effect, mitigating the impacts. lt is

unclear just how much of a window would be afforded this year or next to
accelerate activity prior to reforms taking effect. Even without final word on

legislation we could well see debt deals accelerated in anticipation of this risk

throughout 2017 .

. Conversely reduction in capital market activity thereafter: We could

see companies wait until substantially closer to maturities alongside paying

down approaching maturities with cash as a fungible alternative to calling

long-dated maturities which would still presumably benefit from the interest

tax shield.

. Lower credit spreads possible as well: Could we see credit spreads decrease

on refinancing under new interest deductibility rules? We suspect this will
indeed be the case as investors shift towards equity and/or simply reduce

borrowings.

. Could foreign subs prove helpful in this context: We note the foreign

utility subs sometimes perceived as problematic or adding further confusion to
the fundamental backdrop at many US utilities (AES, PPL, SRE) could provide

some reprieve on the back of reform. With foreign earnings being exempt from
many of the potential tax reforms, we highlight PPL's commentary of raising

debt overseas rather than in the US to continue to drive deductibility could be a
combative tool that many other lack. Moreover, favorable repatriation laws

could allow some of the savings to be brought back to the US. We specifically
highlight Sempra in this context, which already has a $5teVn cash position

almost entirely held in non-US jurisdictions, where repatriation could bode well
for continued investment without the need for incremental capital, We
emphasize SRE has -$'lBn of LT debt due over the 2018-'19 timeframe where
we see a -11cent impact on earnings due to loss interest deductibility.

We provide our high level summary in the table below

US Electric Utilities & lPPs 8 February 2017

Frlvided li.'r the exr:!u.:ive rr5{) cj Sat.t l!,lac.ic.:i: ai Ni-cDilrce rn 24-Feh.2tl'!7 08:i8 *ivl.

&ues z



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

Page 307 of 381

Figure 1 : EPS lmpacts of Interest Deductibility by year and assuming no grandfathering scenario

Source: FactSet,Companyfilings,andUBse; wehaveexcludedEE,CNP,andAESfromouranalysisabovegivencomplexandlimitedoverall impact,
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What is the Combination of the Two?

We reflect the combined impact of both corporate tax reform against interest

deductibility below. Broadly, we caution that the slight positive from tax reform

across the sector will be more than offset by interest deductibility changes, albeit

with the tax reform benefits accruing immediately relative to the gradual shift in
i nterest deductibi I ity recaptu re.

We emphasize that many utilities have been emphasizing their ability to acce/erate

capex to maximize the added consumer headroom created f rom a variety of tax

reform scenarios. This remains a difficult further mitigating factor across tax

reforms, limiting the overall negative impact. Admittedly, with a slowing profile of
aggregate EPS growth prospects across the sector, the question is just how much

of this acceleration is takino from future investment?

We note those least ideally positioned are levered regulated utilities without the

ability to benef it from lower tax rates - rather they are both adversely impacted by

lower tax rates given large parent drags alongside meaningful impact from loss of
i nterest deductibi I ity.

Figure 2: UTY Earnings Revisions: Combining it AllTogether

Source: Fact5et, Company Reports, UBSe, Nofe: the above scenario nets out lnterest Deduction at reduced 20o/o tax rate offset rather than the full 35o/o rate
used in the above tab/es The lower tax rate reduces the drag from the removal of the interest deductibility shield by -40Vo.
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Company Commentary

While a number of the more straightforward utilities have similarly straightfonruard

impacts from a change in the interest deductibility rules, we note the integrated

peers in particular can be somewhat problematic. Plethora of amortizing project

level debt, unclear pipeline treatment (FERC vs. negotiated or intrastate),

commercial paper levels, and international treatment all add a level of complexity

to our analysis, which we acknowledge could complicate matters. We have

attempted to take these factors into account below.

D: Dominion maintains a relatively complicated structure of holdco debt including

general corporate debt, as well as some legacy 'energy' debt from previous

acquisitions (though most of it was transferred to Dominion Gas Holdings when

the company formed that subsidiary). Regardless, by our calculation (based in part

on recent schedule of debt maturities) Dominion has $7,450M of holdco level

debt, worth -12 cents of EPS or -2.6% 2020 consensus EPS of $4.70/sh. We do

note that -$24 of this is set to mature in 2018 - lessening the risk if tax reform

were pushed out f urther than expected. We further note:

a

would substantially change the negative revision potential of our
l-n"lyri, if f..tor"d in. lik"ly in th" 4-G ."nt ,.ng" (out of 12 ."ntr)
currently

. FERC Pipelines would include an adjuster which would effectively nullify

changes in the tax code. While unclear to what extent this is the case across

the DTI portfolio, we suspect this contributes in part to the latest commentary

that mgmt. remains a largely -Neutral benefit of overall reforms
(disappointment with 4Q despite more positive sentiment on net reform

exposure)

. But negotiated contracts and smaller pipelines would not be immune to this

cnange.

In our base case, we are Not including any impact from debt characterized as

stemming from Dominion Gas or Questar. Within our analysis timeframe. adding

earnings impact in aggregate (20 cents).

EXC: While Exelon has an extensive capital stack across utilities and unregulated

business, we include principally the ExGen unsecured debt and the parent level

debt (-$78, largely associated with the POM acquisition) in our analysis. We are

excluding any amortizing project debt or otherwise unclassified items, which could

expand the exposure. We note intentions to continue to de-lever could well shift

its profile further by the time rules are implemented, and particularly if deductibility

is gradually implemented (enabling mgmt. to continue to materially reduce

leverage prior to losing tax shield on legacy borrowings).

FE: FirstEnergy also has a number of subsidiaries and debt structures under the

corporate, but we focused primarily on holdco leverage and also note the

substantial leverage at the competitive segment, which is being divested.

Nonetheless, total Holdco leverage of -$6.98 is substantial, leaving FE as one of

the most impacted among our coverage.
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We note the company has substantial credit facility borrowings which we are

including (unlike others) given over $Ze at the parent level and another 250M at

the transmission company. This is in addition Io -4.28 of holdco bondVterm loans.

We also note the company explicitly called out $650M of refinancing on 2018

bonds as well as $1B of refinancing on 2019 at the corporate level.

NEE: NextEra is principally complicated due to the plethora of project leverage,

and plans for substantial future debt issuance due to Oncor. Without including the

effect of the Oncor transaction (our base case), we see -18 cents of near term

impact from parent. Total Oncor transaction price of roughly -$ZO.SA includes

$0.S9 of Oncor debt; adjusting for other non-parent debt likelihoods, we highlight

-9B of NEE parent debt could be issued for the Oncor transaction. Assuminq a 4%

implemented immediately. However, we do not include this in the analysis as the
transaction is likely to either be approved or denied this year given the schedule of
events outlined recently. We also note that while management did address tax

impacts on the Q4 call, only one of the scenarios included no interest deductibility.

We suspect no grandfathering of debt coupled with the downside scenarios was

well outside the realm of what was considered by management as a reasonable

outcome from tax reform.

Separately, we note NEE's substantial project debt breakdown, which we assume is

amortizing and not relevant for our analysis, but is worth highlighting given the

substantial amount. Making up -$7.28 of debt in aggregate, NEE s project debt is

substantial and spread out over the next 20+ years. For our analysis we assume the
debt amortizes and we do not count it against the company, but in an extreme
downside scenario this could be a substantial negative.

Figure 3: NEER Project Debt maturity Outlook ($M)

Source: NEE, UBSe

PEG: For Public Service, we have included -$2.+g of Power debt

$700M of parent debt, This appears largely manageable, accounting
cents under the refinancing scenario or 9 cents overall. We continue to
as among the single best positioned companies in the utility sector

overall tax reform.
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SRE: Taking into account long term debt issued in 2016, there are 6 tranches of
Sempra parent debt totalling $2.98 with maturities between 2018 and 2022.
While this is relatively manageable at 18 cents of impact, we acknowledge there

are several further nuances to SRE s interest deductibility impacts:

. Cameron debt has -$3.58 of debt associated with it, which is NOT

consolidated on SRE's financials. For reference, roughly 7Oo/o is hedged aI3.2-
33%. We note that the company owns a -5Oo/o stake in the JV.

. SRE also has a $tg 5 year revolver and typically has $1B of commercial paper

outstanding.

Other Companies - Non Integrated

. AEP: AEP has relatively limited parent debt, with -$850M spread across two
bonds. $SSOw due in Dec 2017 would presumably be refinanced before any

effective change to foruuard-looking debt took place, which leaves $300M due

Dec 2022 at 2.95Yo. We expect further debt paydown following the latest

merchant asset sale.

. AEE: Ameren has $350M due in the 2018-2022 timeframe - limited impact.

. CMS: As highlighted in greater depth below and ln our recent uporade. is well

positioned with the bank ownership stake (ability to offset interest expect with

interest income at the bank level).

. DTE: Given DTE's pipeline exposure, we note any FERC regulated pipeline debt

would effectively end up as a passthrough, whereas any local pipes presumably

would be affected by the loss of interest deductibility.We see $18 of non-

regulated debt coming due in 2018-2020.

. DUK: While we are excluding any debt at DUK international due to the recent

sale, there is still a healthy level of leverage at the parent, both from DUK and

Progress. We are specifically excluding amortizing debt for the commercial

renewables business, and we further note that the international sale proceeds

of $1.9B were used to pay down short term debt (both of which we are

excluding).

' ETR: Most of the parent debt in our analysis falls in the latter half of the 2018-

2022 Iimeframe, suggesting higher likelihood that ETR would need to address

any tax reform impacts (rather than benefitting from a delay as some with
maturities in the 2018 timeframe).

. EIX: EIX Parent debt actually falls just outside our parameters, with one $400M

bond due in Dec 2017 and the other $400M bond due March 2023. We atso

note $518M of commercial paper with a weighted average interest rate of

0.69% outstanding as Q3"16 which we are excluding from the analysis for

consrslency.

. E5: Eversource has 8 parent bonds, with the nearest due 1/15/18 and the last

due 3/1 5/2026. We highlight our analysis may be somewhat punitive on ES

specifically because we are assuming the interest deductibility loss goes into

effect on 1/1/18, and the company has $450M of issuances due in 2018. Any

. PCG: Our data suggests PCQhas only $700M due in 2019 at the parent level;'
i

US Electric Utilities & lPPs 8 Februarv 2017

Pr.)vi,lec iin th+,lxi.-i,-r..;i\;e !i:jQ a{ S:1!a i'.la(.ilr)it lii i{is,):.jire,)r-r 24.ie!r-2il-'17lili:i8 irl'4.

&uBS 7



GAS-ROR-O1O
Attachment L

Page 312 of 381

. PPL: We have included debt at the PPL Capital level as well as the PPL Electric

Utilities Corp level. While PPA has substantial leverage, the aggregate

refinancing effect would be just a bit over 2% of EPS, suggesting minimal

impact from refinancing loss.

. SCG: Spread across 3 bonds, SCG has $800M of parent debt coming due in

the timeframe, starting in 2020. Even in the event of a pushout of tax reform,

this would seem likely to be caught in the refinancing risk, though aggregate

amount is relativelv minor at -10 cents of EPS.

. SO: Southern remains relatively well positioned despite a notable amount of

corporate and unregulated debt we account for. We note our total debt

number is -$400M different from the company, likely indicating some minor

discrepancies with our data pull.

. WEC: Including the 500M of junior notes, we are factoring in $1.9B of debt in

the overall analysis, $700M of which comes due by 2020.We are including the

WEC Energy Senior and Junior notes only. We note PTF-related debt would

appear unrecoverable despite refunding the tax benefits to customers under

this structure.

. XEL: Xcel's 1.258 maturing over the next several years positions it as relatively

insulated from earnings revisions versus peers.

. AES: While we have not formally included this company in the analysis below

given the wider number of factors impacting this company, we generally see its

more levered position as slightly more than offsetting an improvement in tax

rate from the low-3's effective rate of late down to a 20o/o rate. We estimate a

tax benefit would be -$0.12-0.14 (adjusted for 160/o of Utility PTC that would
not benefit), whereas loss of interest deductibility would have a negative

impact of -$0.15 assuming preponderance of higher cost debt is outside of the

utilities (at a 20% rate); losing the interest shield at the full 35% rate would

appear to be closer to -$0.25. We note that with limited cash tax prospects

and with a wide variety of international avenues to presumably shield interest

abroad alongside benefits from any tax repatriation holidays, this could prove a

further offset. Net-net, we see reform overall as a slight to modest headwind.

Bottom line, given the unique uncertainty on tax position, we exclude the

company from our analysis below.

Interest Deductibility & Reform

Our analysis includes the outstanding debt at the parent and competitive

subsidiaries of our regulated utility coverage, assuming a refi of current maturrties

and the potential impacts of the removal of interest deductibility. The question still

remains whether current outstanding debt will be grandfathered in ,the

implementation of zero interest deductibility (we continue to think this is the case),

as we note in our table below the effects of immediately deducting all parent debt

could have a substantial impact, notably at GXP.

We highlight FE, GXP and D as potential losers on the implementation of zero

interest deductibility, while names such as AEP, PCG and EIX flag as best
nn<if ianad
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GXP: Watch for -54.48n of M&A driven debt issuance

Perhaps the most interesting scenario is the looming $4.agn of debt issuance at
GXP to fund the WR transaction. Though there are limited disclosures, GXP

entered into interest rate hedges this past summer, protecting itself from the

increase in interest rates. The question now remains what maturity the LT debt will
be issued at. We emphasize mgmt. has indicated a bias towards shorter term

tenors, although the real sticking point will be whether current debt can continue

to be deducted on the back of reform. We note a 25% negative impact on 2018

EPS in the event GXP cannot deduct the interest from the deal

Figure 4: EPS Sensitivity to lmplementation ol Zero Interest Deductibility
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CMS an actual winner on reform

As noted in our upgrade, as well as addressed on the recent 4Q16 conference call,

CMS is actually a net winner on the interest deductibility analysis. We emphasize

the sensitivity in our analysis below is not inclusive of the EnerBank subsidiary,

whose net interest income of $130Mn will provide a full offset to parent interest

expense (-$13OMn) in the event of meaningful tax reform.

Who else wins on the bank factor?

We highlight the strength in HE vs CMS following the election and subsequent

increase in US Treasury yields. While the bank subsidiary at HE contributes a much

larger percentage of overall earnings (HE 28% vs 4To CMS) we highlight recent
price action could suggest investors find value in owning a bank sub due to the

defensive nature it provides on interest deductibility. The question now is to what
extent investors will look to CMS in the same light? We see increased value in the

bank sub, applying a 14x multiple in our SotP, and expect investors to be pay more

attention given the expectation of tax reform offsets and rising rates under the

new Administration.

US Electric Utilities & lPPs 8 Februarv 2017
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Figure 5: CMS & HE FY2PE vs XLU
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Addressing Deductibility lmpact on Year End Calls

We expect most companies under our coverage to focus on the impacts of tax

reform, highlighting AEP, CMS and PPL have all provided slides and relative

sensitivities. Below we highlight the tax takeaways from the calls:

. AEP noted -$85OBn of debt at the parent as of the 4Q16 conference call.

We see 2 cents of sensitivity to EPS over /0 years it AEP were to refinance

the entire amount following the implementation of interest deductibility.

See our broader thoughts following the qtr here.

. PPL we highlight 'l) the UK parent (50%) of earnings as a tax shield and 2)

has low debt maturity's at PPL Capital Funding over our 10 year analysis

period. We emphasize only 3 cents of impact through 2027, assuming

refinancing in the U5. PPL could in fact raise debt overseas and continue to
deduct interest. See our puts and takes following the qtr here.

r p provided little sensitives on the call other than noting the impact of tax

reform is a net neutral. We highlight interest deductibility at the

unregulated business could be material over the near term with our analysis

pointing to a $0.12 impact over 2018-2022 assuming current debt is

ref inanced at the same notional amount.

. WEC highlighted 14 cents of annual loses at the holdco and 5 cents at We

Power if current debt was not allowed interest deductibility. We see 4 cents

of impact through 2022 -52,685Mn of outstanding debt at We Power.

4Q16 takeaways here.

. CMS as highlighted above is leveraged at the parent, but will see 1:1 Net

Income offsets. Without this benefit, we see a $0.15 negative EP5 revision

through 2018-2022.

. XEL pointed to the Ryan House Blueprint on the call, noting 100%
expensing and no interest deduction would be 'mildly dilutive' whereas the

Trump plan (maintaining interest deduction but no expensing) would be

'mildly accretive'. We see the interest deductibility impacts slightly negative,
. noting a -$0.03 impact;$ee our further Xcel analysis here. . :

US Electric Utilities & lPPs 8 Februarv 2017
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See our additional notes on the impacts of tax reform below

Sizing Up the UTY Earninss Revisions on Taxes

Further Feedback on UTY Tax Revisions

Utilitv Accounting Perspectives on Tax Reforms [Transcript Incl,l
What We Think the Election Means

F-
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Figure 6: Interest Deductibility Analysis Part 1

Source. FactSet, Company Reports, UBSe

Note.' 5Y: & 1}YR EP: sensitivities are off 
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Figure 7: Interest Deductibility Analysis Part 2
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Adding the Opportunities Together

Tax Rate impact

We add in the analysis we conducted a few weeks ago as well around corporate

tax reform, and changes to corporate tax rates. We note the bulk of the impacts

here too are negative. See the figure below for the earnings revision impacts from
a decrease in the tax rate from 35% to 20ok (futt note_Xre). Note that this analysis

includes parent exposure, which was not included in our initial UTY earnings

revision tax note (tg[laIe-Grc)

On an aggregate basis for the UTY, we see 160bps of revision potential for the

UTY on the back of meaningful tax reform for 2017E and 11Obps for 2018E. The

overall revision is pared back when including the negative impacts of a higher

negative parent EPS drag at regulated utilities within the UTY, as the core utility
businesses see tax benefits largely flowed back to customers, whereas conversely a

lower tax rate magnifies losses at the parent level and pressures EPS. On a single

name basis, DTE, ETR, FE, and SO stand to have the largest negative revision

potential at the parent prior to reflecting unregulated activities. On the
unregulated side, EPS revisions are positive for D, PEG, DTE, EXC and NEE; we see

PSEG as among the 'true' winners given their full corporate tax rates paid, with
real cash taxes payable.

Benefits still underwhelming vs the S&P; in fact, negative?

Our new 160bp revision estimate for the UTY in 2017E is much less than that of
the UBSe expectation for the S&P 500. Our colleagues on the US Equity Strategy
team expect $1.00-1.50 change in EPS for every 1Vo change in the effective tax
rate for 2017E (see herd. On a relative basis, this could be even more given the
use of statutory rates vs effective rates. Moreover, we reiterate that on a FCF

perspective, hardly any utilities pay meaningful federal cash taxes, suggesting this

could be even wider than our analysis predicts.
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Figure 8: UTY Earnings Revisions: Assume change to 2OYo tax rate from 35% (inclusive of parent)
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Valuation Method and Risk Statement

Risks for Utilities and Independent Power Producers (lPPs) primarily relate to volatile
commodity prices for power, natural gas, and coal. Risks to lPPs also stem from
load variability, and operational risk in running these facilities. Rising coal and, to a

certain extent, uranium prices could pressure margins as the fuel hedges roll off
Competitive Integrateds. Further, lPPs face declining revenues as in the money
power and gas hedges roll off. Other non-regulated risks include weather and for
some, foreign currency risk, which again must be diligently accounted in the
company's risk management operations. Major external factors, which affect our
valuation, are environmental risks. Environmental capex could escalate if stricter
emission standards are implemented. We believe a nuclear accident or a change in

the Nuclear Regulatory Commission/Environment Protection Agency regulations
could have a negative impact on our estimates.

Risks for regulated utilities include the uncertainty around the composition of state

regulatory Commissions, adverse regulatory changes, unfavorable weather
conditions, variance from normal population growth, and changes in customer
mix. Changes in macroeconomic factors will affect customer addition#subtractions
and usage patterns.

Solar sector risks include: 1)Solar panel and other input pricing is subject to
ongoing price deflation, which affects economics of downstream projects and
margins of upstream producers. 2) Government incentives being added or
removed have had a disproportionate effect on demand in the past, and may

continue to 3) reliance on power purchase agreements in electricity markets could
make future contracts more difficult to sign 4) solar power is directly competing
with other traditional generators as well as other renewables like wind, which
creates uncertainty as wholesale power markets shift 5)Headline risk and policy risk

continue to shift economics in countries as trade policies and changes to other key
policies affect solar economics.

Valuations for lPPs are based on sum-of-the-parts analysis.

Valuations for regulated utilities are based on multiples of earnings per share.
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Required Disclosures

This report has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG. UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates
are referred to herein as UBS.

For information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research product; historical
performance information; and certain additional disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit

www.ubs.com/disclosures. The figures contained in performance charts refer to the past; past performance is not a reliable

indicator of future results. Additional information will be made available upon request. UBS Securities Co. Limited is licensed

to conduct securities investment consultancy businesses by the China Securities Regulatory Commission. UBS acts or may act

as principal in the debt securities (or in related derivatives) that may be the subject of this report. This recommendation was

finalized on. 08 February 2017 05:43 PM GMT.

Analyst Certification: Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in
part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: ('l) all of the views expressed

accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared in an independent manner,

including with respect to UBS, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to
the specif ic recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.

UBS Investment Research: Global Equity Rating Definitions

Source: UBS. Rating allocations are as of 3 1 December 2O 1 6.
1:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the 12-month rating category.
2:Percentage of companies within the I2-month rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past 12 months.
3:Percentage of companies under coverage globally within the Short-Term rating category.
4:Percentage of companies within the Short-Term rating category for which investment banking (lB) services were provided
within the past '12 months.

KEY DEFINITIONS: Forecast Stock Return (FSR) is defined as expected percentage price appreciation plus gross dividend
yield overthe next 12 months. Market Return Assumption (MRA) is defined as the one-year local market interest rate

plus 5% (a proxy for, and not a forecast of, the equity risk premium). Under Review (UR) Stocks may be flagged as UR

by the analyst, indicating that the stock's price target and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually

in response to an event that may affect the investment case or valuation. Short-Term Ratings reflect the expected near-

term (up to three months) performance of the stock and do not reflect any change in the fundamental view or investment
case. Equity Price Targets have an investment horizon of 12 months,

EXCEPTIONS AND SPECIAL CA5E5: UK and European Investment Fund ratings and definitions are: Buy: Positive

on factors such as structure, management, performance record, discount; Neutral: Neutral'on factors such as structure,
management, performance record, discount; Sell: Negative on factors such as structure, management, performance

record, discount. Core Banding Exceptions (CBE): Exceptions to the standard +/-6% bands may be granted by the

Investment Review Committee (lRC). Factors considered by the IRC include the stock's volatility and the credit spread of the

respective company's debt. As a result, stocks deemed to be very high or low risk may be subject to higher or lower bands

as they relate to the rating. When such exceptions apply, they will be identified in the Company Disclosures table in the

relevant research piece.

12-Month Rating Definition Coveragel lB Services2

Buy FSR is > 60/0 above the MRA. 45% 29%

Neutral FSR is between -6% and 6% of the MRA. 39% 27%

Sell FSR is > 6Vo below the MRA. 15% 16%

Short-Term Rating Definition Coverage3 lB Servicesa

Buy
Stock price expected to rise within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1o/o

Sell
Stock orice exoected to fall within three months from the time
the rating was assigned because of a specific catalyst or event.

<1o/o <1o/o
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Research analysts contributing to this report who are employed by any non-U5 affiliate of UBS Securities LLC are not
registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA. Such analysts may not be associated persons of UBS Securities LLC and

therefore are not subject to the FINRA restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances, and

trading securities held by a research analyst account. The name of each affiliate and analyst employed by that affiliate
contributing to this report, if any, follows.

UBS Securities LLC: .Julien Dumoulin-Smith; Jerimiah Booream, CFA; Mark Piorkowski, CPA.

Company Disclosures

Company Name

AES Corporation'5

Ameren Corp.16

American Electric Power, l;16.6a, 7, 16

CMS Energy Corporationl6

Consolidated Edison2, 4, 6a, 16

DOminiOn ResoUrCeS2, 4, 5, 6a, 66, 6c, 7, 16

DTE Energy Co.t' 4' 5' 6a' 7' 16

Duke EnergYz' 4's' 6a' 6c't' 16

Edison InternationalT, 16

Entergy Corp.16

Eversource Energyl6

Exelon Corp.o", z, to

First Energy Seruice

FirstEnergy Corp.to

Great Plains Energy lnc16

NextEra EnefgYz' 3' 4' 5' 6a' 6c' 7' 16

PG&E Corporationl6

PPL CorPoration2' 4' 5' 6a' 6c' 7' 16

Public Service Enterprise Group,o

SCANA CorP.2' 4' 6a' 7' 16

SemPra EnergYz 4' 5' 6a' 5c' 7' 16' 18

Southern ComPanY2'4'5'6a' 6b' 6c' 7' 16

WEC Energy Group Inc.16

Westar Energy, lnc.ts

Xcel Energy Inc.16

2.

3.

4.

5.

6a.

-lF\n

l2-month rating Short-term rating Price Price dateReuters

AES.N

AEE.N

AEP.N

CMS.N

ED.N

D.N

DTE.N

DUK.N

EIX.N

ETR.N
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EXC.N

9514.7

FE.N

GXP.N

NEE. N

PCG.N

PPL.N

PEG.N

SCG.N

SRE.N

SO.N

WEC.N

WR.N

XEL.N

Sell

Neutral

Buy

Buy

Sell

Neutral

Neutral

Buy

Buy

Sell

Neutral

Neutral

Not Rated

Neutral

Neutral

Buy

Neutral

Buy

Buy

Neutral

Buy

Sell

Neutral

Neutral

Neutral

N/A US$ 1 1 .43 ol Feb 2017

N/A US552.68 07 Feb 2017

NiA US$63.93 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$42.51 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$74.5'l 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$72.35 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$98.40 07 Feb 2017

N/A USS77.75 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$73.05 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$70.68 0l Feb 2017

N/A US$55.78 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$36.01 07 Feb 2017

N/A Y1,020 08 Feb 2017

N/A US$29.99 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$27.15 07 Feb 2011

N/A U5$ 1 24.33 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$61.83 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$35.40 07 Feb 2017

N/A U5543.44 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$69.40 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$102.55 07 Feb 2017

N/A U5548.77 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$s7.90 07 Feb 2017

N/A US$53.86 07 Feb 2017

N/A U5$41 .66 07 Feb 2017

Source: UBS. All prices as of local market close.
Ratings in this table are the most current published ratings prior to this report. They may be more recent than the stock
oricino date

UBS AG, its aff iliates or subsidiaries has acted as manager/co-manager in the underwriting or placement of
securities of this company/entity or one of its affiliates within the past 12 months.
UBS Securities LLC is acting as an advisory to NextEra Energy Inc on its announced agreement to acquire Energy
Future Holdings' interests in Oncor Electric Delivery.
Within the past 12 months, UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries has received compensation for investment banking
services from this company/entity or one of its affiliates.
UBS AG, its affiliates or subsidiaries expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking
services from this company/entity within the next three months.
This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and investment
banking services are being, or have been, provided.
This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and non-investment
banking securities-relate.d services are being, or have been, provided.
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6c. This company/entity is, or within the past 12 months has been, a client of UBS Securities LLC, and non-securities
services are being, or have been, provided.

7. Within the past 12 months, UBS Securities LLC and/or its affiliates have received compensation for products and
services other than investment banking services from this company/entity.

16. UBS Securities LLC makes a market in the securities and/or ADRs of this company.
18. A U.S,-based global equity strategist, a member of his team, or one of their household members has a long

common stock position in Sempra Energy.

Unless otherwise indicated, please refer to the Valuation and Risk sections within the body of this report. For a complete set

of disclosure statements associated with the companies discussed in this report, including information on valuation and risk,

please contact UBS Securities LLC, 1285 Avenue of Americas, New York, NY 10019, USA, Attention: Investment Research.
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Global Disclaimer
This document has been prepared by UBS Securities LLC, an affiliate of UBS AG UBS AG, its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates are referred to herein as UBS

Global Research is provided to our clients through UBS Neo and, in certain instances, UBS com (each a "Sptem"), lt may also be made available through third party
vendors and distributed by UBS and/orthird parties via e-mail or alternative electronic means The level and types of services provided by Global Research to a client may
vary depending upon various factors such as a client's individual preferences as to the frequency and manner of receiving communications, a client's risk profile and
investment focus and perspective (e,g , market wide, sector specific, long-term, short{erm, etc ), the size and scope of the overall client relationship with UBS and legal
and regu latory constraints.

All Global Research is available on UBS Neo. Please contact your UBS sales representative if you wish to discuss your access to UBS Neo

When you receive Global Research through a System, your access and/or use of such Global Research is subjed to this Global Research Disclaimer and to the terms of
use governing the applicable System.

When you receive Global Research via a third party vendor, e-mail or other electronic means, your use shall be subject to this Global Research Disclaimer and to UBS's

Terms of Use/Disclaimer (http://wwwubscom/global/enllegalinto2/disclaimer.html) By accessing and/or using Global Research in this manner, you are indicating that
you have read and agree to be bound by our Terms of Use/Disclaimer In addition, you consent to UBS processing your personal data and using cookies in accordance
with our Privary Statement (http.//www ubs.com/global/en/legalinfoZlprivacy html) and cookie notice (http://www ubs.com/global/en/homepagey'cookieVcookie-
management html)

lf you receive Global Research, whether through a System or by any other means, you agree that you shall not copy. revise. amend, create a derivative
work, transfer to any third party, or in any way commercially exploit any UBS research provided via Global Research or otherwise, and that you shall not
extract data from any research or estimates provided to you via Global Research or otherwise, without the prior written consent of UBS.

This document is for distribution only as may be permitted by law lt is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or
resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrar to law or regulation or
would subject UBS to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction, lt is published solely for information purposes; it is not an advertisement nor is it
a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any financial instruments or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No representation or warranty, either expressed or
implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained in this document ("the Information"), except with respect to
Information concerning UBS. The Information is not intended to be a complete statement or summary of the securities. markets or developments referred to in the
document. UBS does not undertake to update or keep current the Information Any opinions expressed in this document may change without notice and may differ or
be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas or groups of UBS, Any statements contained in this report attributed to a third party represent UBS's

interpretation of the data, information and/or opinions provided by that third party either publicly or through a subscription service, and such use and interpretation
have not been reviewed by the third party

Nothing in this document constitutes a representation that any investment strategy or recommendation is suitable or appropriate to an investor's individual
circumstances or otherwise constitutes a personal recommendation Investments involve risks, and investors should exercise prudence and their own judgement in
making their investment decisions The financial instrumenG described in the document may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investon Options, derivative products and futures are not suitable for all investors, and trading in these instruments is considered risky Mortgage and asset-backed
securities may involve a high degree of risk and may be highly volatile in response to fluctuations in interest rates or other market conditions Foreign currency rates of
exchange may adversely affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument referred to in the document For investment advice, trade execution or
other enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative

The value of any investment or income may go down as well as up, and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount invested. Past performance is not necessarily
a guide to future performance Neither UBS nor any of its directors, employees or agents accepts any liability for any loss (including investment loss) or damage arising
out of the use of all or any of the Information

Any prices slated in this document are for information purposes only and do not represent valuations for individual securities or other financial instruments There is no
representation that any transaction can or could have been effected at those prces, and any prices do not necessarily reflect UBS's internal books and records or
theoretical model-based valuations and may be based on certain assumptions Different assumptions by UBS or any other source may yield substantially different results.

This document and the Information are produced by UBS as pad of its research function and are provided to you solely for general background information UBS has no
regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient In no circumstances may this document or any of the
Information be used for any of the following purposes:

(i) valuation or accounting purposes;

(ii) to determine the amounts due or payable, the price or the value of any f inancial instrument or financial contract; or

(iii) to measure the performance of any financial instrument.

By receiving this document and the Information you will be deemed to represent and warrant to UBS that you will not use this document or any of the Information for
any of the above purposes or otherwise rely upon this document or any of the Information,

UB5 has policies and procedures, which include, without limitation, independence policies and permanent information barriers, that are intended, and upon which UBS
relies, to manage potential conflicts of interest and control the flow of information within divisions of UBS and among its subsidiaries, branches and affiliates For further
information on the ways in which UBS manages conflicts and maintains independence of its research products, historical performance information and certain additional
disclosures concerning UBS research recommendations, please visit www ubs.com/disclosures

Research will initiate, update and cease coverage solely at the discretion of UBS Investment Bank Research Management, which will also have sole discretion on the
timing and frequenry of any published research product The analysis contained in this document is based on numerous assumptions All material information in relation
to published research reports, such as valuation methodology, risk statements, underlying assumptions (including sensitivity analysis of those assumptions), ratings
history etc, as required by the Market Abuse Regulation, can be found on NEO Different assumptions could result in materially different results

The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this document may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other parties for the purpose of gathering,
applying and interpreting market information UBS relies on information barriers to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within UBS into other
areas, units, groups or affiliates of UBS. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by research management and senior
manaqement (not including investment banking), Analyst compensation is not based on investment banking revenues; however, compensation may relate to the
revenues of UBS Investment Bank as a whole, of which investment banking, sales and trading are a part, and UBS's subsidiaries, branches and affiliates as a whole

For financial instruments admitted to trading on an EU regulated market: UBS AG, its afflliates or subsrdiaries (excluding UBS Securities LLC) acts as a market maker or
liquidity provider (in accordance with the interpretation of these terms in the UK) in the financial instruments of the issuer save that where the activity of liquidity
provider is carried out in accordance with the definition given to it by the laws and regulations of any other.EU jurisdictions, such information is separately disclosed in
this document. For financial instruments admitted to trading on a non-EU regulated market: UB5 may act as a market maker save that where this activity is carried out in
the US in accordance with the definition given to it by the relevant laws and regulations, such activity will be specif ically disclosed in this document UBS may have issued
a warrant the value of which is based on one or more of the financial instruments referred to in the document UB5 and lts affiliates and employees may have long or
shorl positions, trade as principal and buy and sell in instruments or derivatives identified herein; such transactions or positions may be inconsistent with the opinions
exoressed in this document
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by UBS Limited No information in this document is provided for the purpose of offering, marketing and sale by any means of any capital market instruments and
services in the Republic of Turkey Therefore, this document may not be considered as an offer made or to be made to residents of the Republic of Turkey UB5 AG is not
licensed by the Turkish Capital Market Board under the provisions of the Capital Market Law (Law No. 6362), Accordingly, neither this document nor any other offering
material related to the instruments/services may be utilized in connection with providing any capital market services to persons within the Republic of Turkey without the
priorapproval of theCapital MarketBoard However,accordingtoarticlel5(d) (iDof theDecreeNo 32,thereisnorestrictiononthepurchaseorsaleof thesecurities
abroad by residents of the Republic of Turkey. Poland: Distributed by UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce regulated by the Polish
Financial Supervision Authority Where an analyst of UBS Limited (spolka z ograniczona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce has contributed to this document, the
document is also deemed to have been prepared by UB5 Limited (spolka z ogranieona odpowiedzialnoscia) Oddzial w Polsce. Russia: Prepared and distributed by UBS

Bank (OOO) Switzerland: Distributed by UBS AG to persons who are institutional investors only UBS AG is regulated by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory
Authority (FINMA) ltaly: Prepared by UBS Limited and distributed by UBS Limited and UBS Limited, ltaly Branch Where an analyst of UBS Limited, ltaly Branch has

contributed to this document, the document is also deemed to have been prepared by UBS Limited, ltaly Branch, South Africa: Distributed by UBS South Africa (Pty)

Limited(RegistrationNo,'l 995/011140/07), anauthoriseduserof theJSEandanauthorisedFinancial ServicesProvider(FSP732B) lsrael: Thismaterial isdistributedby
UBS Limited UBS Limited rs authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority,
UBS Securities lsrael Ltd is a licensed lnvestment Marketer that is supervised by the lsrael Securities Authority (lSA) UB5 Limited and its affiliates incorporated outside
lsrael are not licensed under the lsraeli Advisory Law UBS Limited is not covered by insurance as required from a licensee under the lsraeli Advisory Law, UBS may
engage among others in issuance of Financial Assets or in distribution of Financial Assets of other issuers for fees or other benefits. UBS Limited and its affiliates may
prefer various Financial Assets to which they have or may have Affiliation (as such term is defined under the lsraeli Advisory Law) Nothing in this Material should be
considered as investment advice under the lsraeli Advisory Law This Material is being issued only to and/or is directed only at persons who are Eligible Clients within the
meaning of the lsraeli Advisory Law, and this material must not be relied on or acted upon by any other persons. Saudi Arabia: This document has been issued by
UBS AG (and/or any of its subsidiaries, branches or affiliates), a public company limited by shares, incorporated in Switzerland with its registered offices at
Aeschenvorstadt 1, CH-4051 Basel and Bahnhofstrasse 45, CH-8001 Zurich This publication has been approved by UBS Saudi Arabia (a subsidiary of UBS AG), a Saudi
closed joint stock company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under commercial register number 1010257812 having its registered office at TatweerTowers,
P O Box 75724, Riyadh 1 1588, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, UBS Saudi Arabia is authorized and regulated by the Capital Market Authority to conduct securities business
under license number 08 113-37 Dubai: The information distributed by UBS AG Dubai Branch is intended for Professional Clients only and is not for further
distribution within the United Arab Emirates United States: Distributed to US persons by either UBS Securities LLC or by UB5 Financial Services Inc , subsidiaries of
UB5 AG; or by a group, subsidiary or affiliate of UB5 AG that is not registered as a US broker-dealer (a 'non-US affiliate' ) to major US institutional investors only U85
Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc accepts responsibility for the content of a document prepared by another non-US affiliate when distributed to U5 persons by
UBS Securities LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc All transactions by a US person in the securities mentioned in this document must be effected through UBS Securities
LLC or UBS Financial Services Inc , and not through a non-US affiliate UBS Securities LLC is not acting as a municipal advisor to any municipal entity or obligated person
within the meaning of Section 158 of the Securities Exchange Act (the "Municipal Advisor Rule"), and the opinions orviews contained herein are not intended to be,
and do not constitute, advice within the meaning of the Municipal Advisor Rule. Canada: Distributed by UBS Securitres Canada Inc , a registered investment dealer in
Canada and a Member-Canadian Investor Protection Fund, or by another affiliate of UBS AG that is registered to conduct business in Canada or is otherwise exempt
from registration Mexico: This report has been distributed and prepared by UBS Casa de Bolsa, S A, de C,V, UBS Grupo Financiero, an entity that is part of UBS

Grupo Financiero, S A, de C,V. and is an affiliate of UBS AG This document is intended for distribution to institutional or sophisticated investors only Research reports
only reflect the views of the analysts responsible for the reports Analysts do not receive any compensation from persons or entities different from UBS Casa de Bolsa,

5 A de C V, UBS Grupo Financiero, or different from entities belonging to the same financial group or business group of such For Spanish translations of applicable
disclosures, please see wrvlv ubs,com/disclosures Brazil: Except as othenrrise specified herein, this material is prepared by UB5 Brasil CCTVM 5 A to persons who are

entities. (iv) entities that hold financial investments higher than R$300,000.00 and that confirm the status of qualified investors in written, (v) investment funds, (vi)

securities portfolio managers and securities consultants duly authorized by Comiss5o de Valores Mobili6rios (CVM), regarding their own investments, and (vii) social
security systems created by the Federal Government, States, and Municipalities. Hong Kong: Distributed by UB5 Securities Asia Limited and/or UBS AG, Hong Kong
Branch Singapore: Distributed by UBS Securities Pte Ltd IMCl (P) 007/092016 and Co Reg No: 198500648C] or U85 AG, Singapore Branch, Please contact UBS

SecuritiesPte,Ltd,,anexemptfinancial adviserundertheSingaporeFinancial AdvisenAct(Cap 110); orUBSAG,SingaporeBranch,anexemptfinancial adviserunder
the Singapore Financial Advisers Act (Cap 110) and a wholesale bank licensed under the Singapore Banking Act (Cap 19) regulated by the Monetary Authority of
5 ngapore, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or document The recipients of this document represent and warrant that they are

accredited and institutional investors as defined in the Securities and Futures Act (Cap 289) Japan: Distributed by UBS Securities Japan Co,, Ltd, to professional

investors (except as otherwise permitted), Where this document has been prepared by U85 Securities Japan Co,, Ltd, UBS Securities Japan Co, Ltd is the author,
publisher and distributor of the document. Distributed by UB5 AG, Tokyo Branch to Professional Investors (except as otherwise permitted) in relation to foreign exchange
and other banking businesses when relevant Australia: Clients of UBS AG: Distributed by UBS AG (Holder of Australian Financial Services License No 231087)
Clients of UBS Securities Australia Ltd. Distributed by UBS Securities Australia Ltd (Holder of Australian Financial Services License No 23 1098). This Document contains
general information and/or general advice only and does not constitute personal financial product advice, As such, the Information in this document has been prepared
without taking into account any investor's objectives, financial situation or needs, and investors should, before acting on the Information, consider the appropriateness
of the Information, having regard to their objectives, financial situation and needs. lf the Information contained in this document relates to the acquisition, or potential
acquisition of a particular f inancial product by a 'Retail' client as defined by section 76'l G of the Corporations Act 2001 where a Product Disclosure Statement would be
required, the retail client should obtain and consider the Product Disclosure Statement relating to the product before making any decision about whether to acquire the
product. The UBS Securities Australia Limited Financial Services Guide is available at: www ubs com/ecs-research-fsg, New Zealand: Distributed by UBS New Zealand
Ltd UBS New Zealand Ltd is not a registered bank in New Zealand The information and recommendations in this publication are provided for general information
purposes only. To the extent that any such information or recommendations constitute financial advice, they do not take into account any person's particular financial
situation or goals We recommend that recipients seek advice specific to their circumstances from their financial advisor Korea: Distributed in Korea by UB5 Securities
Pte Ltd , Seoul Branch. This document may have been edited or contributed to from time to time by affiliates of UBS Securities Pte Ltd , Seoul Branch Malaysia: This

#uBs

US Electric Utilities & lPPs 8 Februarv 20'17

Pri;vi,.jodii-)r ii'iec.{{:iu!jirre,tsucf Sarnl'4ac.iai::raiNiSc,.iite,)n2.i.i(.,!}.2{)i,:08;i8 jtlvl

#uBS 21



W ffiARC

Nisource, Inc.

InCiana Cas Filing Shcws l-ligh-[nd
Systern Investment

Nl's NIPSCO filed their Indiana rate case, which illustrates investment in the system

at the higher end of 9-11o/o gas ratebase growth guidance. We believe Nl can also

achieve the high end of 5-7o/o EPS growth guidance or better. We maintain our $77
price target and raise our EPS estimates to $1 .29 for 2018, $1 .40 for 2019 and $1.51 for

2020 versus $1 .27 /$1.36/$1 .45 previously.

The fifing requests a $144M rate increase, although depreciation is $64M or 44Vo of
the request (Docket 449881. Capital investment through the Indiana Transmission,

Distribution, and Storage System lmprovement Charge (TDSIC) program is $36M.
Using a forward 20'18 test year, the requested ratebase is $1.48B versus $915M in
2016. The TDSIC is a main driver of the increase and gas operations expense is $15M.

Nl requested a 1O.7o/o allowed ROE and 580,6 equity ratio ($2.728) versus the 9.9olo

ROE currently allowed. We assume a 9.9o/o ROE and 50olo eQuity. We also assume Nl

issues $375M in equity per year including the DRIP, which is also the high end of the

company's guidance.

Nl's proposed schedule calls for Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor and

interyenor testimony due 1/24/18, potential settlement 2/21/18, hearings
beginning 2/28/18 and a7 /24118 final order.

Stock Rating

Industry View

Price Target

Price (27-5ep-2017)

Potential Upside/Downside

Tickers

Market Cap (USD mn)

Shares Outstanding (mn)

Free Float (o/o)

52 Wk Avg Daily Volume (mn)

52 Wk Avg Daily Value (USD mn)

Dividend Yield (%)

Return on Equity TTM (%)

Current BVPS (USD)

Source: Thomson Reuters

Price Performance

52 Week range
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North America Power & Utilities

Daniel Ford, CFA

+1 212 526 0836

daniel.x.ford@barclays.com

BCl, US

Cregg Orrill
+ 1 212 526 0865

gregg. orri ll@ ba rclays. com

BCI, US

Source: Barclays Research.

Consensus numbers are from Thomson Reuters

Barclays Capital lnc, andlor. ene of_-itg affiliates does..and seeks to,dq business with
companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the
flrm may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors
should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.

PLEASE SEE ANALYST CERTTFTCATION(S) AND TMPORTANT DTSCLOSURES BEGtNNINC ON PACE 4.

i.

Nl: Quarterly and Annual EPS (USD)
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NiSource, Inc. (Nl)

Income statement ($mn)

Revenue

EBITDA (adj)

EBlr (adj)

Pre-tax income (adj)

Net income (adj)

EPs (adj) ($)

Diluted shares (mn)

DPS ($)

Margin and return data

EBITDA (adj) margin (o/o)

EBIT (adj) margin (o/o)

Pre-tax (adj) margin (%)

Net (adj) margin (o/o)

Rorc (%)

RoA (%)

RoE (%)

Balance sheet and cash flow ($mn)

Net PP&E

Total net assets

Capitalemployed
Shareholders' equity

Net debt/(funds)
Cash flow from operations

Capital expenditure
Free cash flow
Pre-dividend FCF

Valuation and leverage metrics

P/E (adi) (x)

EVlEBITDA (adj) (x)

EVlEBlr (adi) (x)

P/BV (x)

Dividend yield (o/o)

Totaldebt/capital (%)

Net debt/EBITDA (adi) (x)

Selected operating metrics

Payout ratio (o/o)

Interest cover (x)

Regulated (%)

Source: Company data, Barclays Research

Note: FY End Dec

Price (27-Sep-2017)

Price Target

Stock Rating: EQUAL WEICHT

usD 25.42

usD 27.00

2018E 2019E CAGR

4,880 5,047 3.9o/o

1,698 1,831 8.3o/o

1,076 1,173 9.5%o

717 802 13.7o/o

452 505 12.9o/o

1.29 1.40 8.4o/o

349.0 362.1 4.10/o

0.75 0.79 7.4o/o

2016A 2017E

4,505 4,711

1,441 1,564
894 976

s46 638

351 407

1.09 1.20

320.9 335.3

0,64 0.70

32.0 33.2

19.8 20.7

12.1 13.5

7.8 8.s

8.8 8.8

1.9 2.0

9.1 9.9

13,068

18,692

10,129

4,071

6,032

803

-1,496
-693

-26

23.2

9.8

15.8

2.O

2.5

59.8

4.2

58.5

-2.6

N/A

34.8

27.0

14.7

9.3

9.0

2.2

9.8

Average

36.3 34,1

23.2 21,5

15.9 14.1

10.0 8.9

8.9 8.9

2.4 2.1

9.8 9.6

Why EqualWeight? We view Nl as a quality utility
with a well-defined rate base growth strategy from
gas and electric infrastructure modernization, which
we see as relatively low-risk. However, we don't see

material upside to our price target.

Upside case usD 30.00

Our upside case assumes a20o/o premium to the
Regulated Utility averageP/E using 9% EPS groMh to
$1.48 in 2019.

Downside case usD 25.00

Our downside case reflects a7,5o/o premium to the
Regulated Utility average 2019 P/E multiple applled to
our $1.35 which reflects 9.25o/o earned ROE.

Upside/Downside scenarios

Price Hirtory Price Target
Prior 1! months Next 1l months

High Upside

2t.r7

13,956 14,781 15,548

19,682 20,497 2',1,224

11,145 1 
'l ,896 13,164

4,613 5,180 5,773

6,404 6,597 7,313

1,2'13 1,326 1,445

-1,700 -1,700 -1,707

-486 -373 -262

-759 -626 -1,139

21.2 19.6 18.2

9.3 8.6 8.4

14.8 13.6 13.1

1.8 1.7 1.6

2.8 2.9 3.1

58,6 s6.s s6.1

4,1 3.9 4.0

s8.4 s7.6 56.9

-2.9 -3.0 -3.2

1 00.0 100.0 100.0

CAGR

6.0o/o

4.30/o

9.1o/o

12.3o/o

6.6%o

21.60/o

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average

20.6

9.0

14.3

1.8

2.8

57.8

4.0

Average

57.8

-2.9

100.0

r

30.00

Target
27.OD

28 Seotember 2017
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Ratebase Crowth Summary
We expect Nl's ratebase groMh to be at the high end of guidance, which is 8-10o/o through
2020 comprised of 9-11o/ofor gas and 4-60/o for electric. We believe this supports at least

7o/oEPS growth.

FICURE 1

Nl Ratebase Growth Summary - Dollars in Millions

Electric

Cas

NiSource

$3,400

$6,000

$9,400

$3,650

$6,800

$10,450

$3,850

$7,500

$1 1,450

,
b

$4,050 $4,250
$8,400 $9,200
$12,450 $13,450

5.7o/o

11.3o/o

9.4o/o

Source: Company repofts, Barclays Research

28 September 2017
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ANALYST(S) CERTTFTCATTON(5):

I, Daniel Fo.d, CFA, hereby certify (l ) that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal vievr's about any or all of the
sublect securitiG or issuers refered to in this research reportand (2) no pad of my compmsation was, is orwillbe dlrectly or indirectly rel.ted to
the specific recommendations or vie{s expressed in this research report.

IMPORTANT DI5CLOSURE5

Barclays Research is produced by the Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC and its affiliates (collectively and each indlvldually, "Barclays').

Availability of Disclosures:

Where any companies are the subiect of this research report, for current important disclosures regardlng those companies please refer to
https://publlcresearch.barclays.com or alternatively send a written request to: Barclays Research Compliance, 745 Seventh Avenue, 13th Floor,
New York, NY 100190r call +1-212-526-1072.

The analysts responsible for preparlng this research report have received compensation based upon various factors including the firm's total
revenues, a portjon of which is generated by investment banking actlvitles, the profltability and revenues of the Markets business and the
potential interest ofthe firm's investing clients in research with respect to the asset class covered by the analyst.

All authors contributing to this resea.ch report are Research Analysts unless otherwise indicated.

The publication date at the top ofthe report reflects the localtime where the report was produced and may differ from the release date provided
In GMT.

Analysts regularly conduct site visits to view the material operations of covered companies, but Barclays policy prohlblts them from acceptlng
payment or reimbursement by any covered company oftheir travel expenses for such visits.

In order to access Barclays Statement regarding Research Dissernlnatlon Policies and Procedures, please refer to
https://publlcresearch.barcap.comlstatic/S-ResearchDissemination.html, In order to access Barclays Research Conflict Management Policy
Statement, please refer to: https://publicresearch.barcap.com/static/S_ConfllctManagemenLhtml.

Barclays Research Department produces various types of research in.luding, but not limited to, fundamental analysls, equity-linked analysis,
quantitative analysls, and trade ideas. Recommendations contained in one type of Barclays Research may differ frorn those contalned in other
types of Barclays Research, whether as a result of differing time horizons, meihodologies, or otheMise, The Barclays Research Department
operate6 independently from the Absa Research Department. Absa Research ls produc€d by Absa Bank Ljmited acting through its Corporate and
Investment Bank dlvlsion, whlch is a part of Earclays Africa Group Limited and affiliated with the Investment Bank of garclays Bank PLC. Ellgible
.lients may receive research reports from both research departments, which may reach different conclusions and may contain different and
conflicting forecasts, recommendations, or trade ideas.

Primary Stock (Ticker, Date, Price)

Nisource, lnc. (Nl, 27-S ep-2017, USD 25.42),Equal WeighvNeutral, A/CVD/)/K/VM

Prices are sourced from Thomson Reuters as ofthe lastava!lable closing pricein the relevanitrading market.

Disclosure Legend:

A: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has been lead manager or cojead manager of a publicly disclosed offer of securitles of the issuer In the
previous 12 months.

B: An employee or non-executlve director of Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a director of thls lssuer.

CDr Barclays Bank PLC andlor an affliate is a market-makerin debt securities issued bythis issuer.

CE: Barclays Bank PLC andlor an affiliate is a market-maker in equity securities issued bythis lssuer.

D: Barclays Bank PLCand/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking seMces fiom this issuer in the past 12 months.

E: Barclays Bank PLC andlor an afffliate expects to receive or intends to seek compensatlon for investment banking services fom this issuer
withln the next 3 months.

FA: Barclays Eank PLC and/or an afiliate beneficially owns '196 or more of a class of equity securities ofthis issuer, as calculated in acco.dance
with {JS regulations.

F8: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate beneficially owns a long position of more than 0.5% of a class of equity recurities of this issuer, as

calculated in accordance with EIJ regulations.

FC: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate beneffcially owns a short position of more than 0.5% of a class of equity securities of this issuer, as

calculated in accordance with ELJ regulations.

GD: One ofthe analysts on the fundamental credit coverage team (or a member of hls or her household) has a tlnancial interest in the debt or
equlty securltles of thls issuer.

CE: One ofthe analysts on the fundamental equity coverage team (or a member of his or her household) has a flnancial interest in the debt or
eouitv securities of this issuer.

,. _ . .,,1'Th': Fsuer 
beneflclally owns more than 5% ofany class ofcommon equity securities of Barclays PLC,

lrBarclaysBankPLCandloran'affiliateispartyloanagi"ementwiththislssuerfortheprovlsionofflnanclaliErvlcestoBarclaysBankPLCand/or: , -'
an afflliate.

28 September 2017
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I M PORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTINUED

f: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a liquidity provider and/or trades regularly in the securities of this issuer and/or in any related
derivatives.

K: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received non-investment banking related compensation (including compensation for brokerage
serryices, if applicable) from this issuer within the past 12 months.

L: This issuer is, or during the past 'l 2 months has been, an investment banking client of Barclays Bank PLC and/ or an affiliate.

M: This issuer is, or during the past 12 months has been, a non-investment banking client (securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an affiliate.

N: This issuer is, or during the past 12 months has been, a non-investment banking client (non-securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an afflliate.

O: Not in use.

P: A partner, director or officer of Barclays Capital Canada Inc. has, during the preceding 12 months, provided services to the subject company for
remuneration, other than normal course investment advisory or trade execution services.

Q: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a Corporate Broker to this issuer.

R: Barclays Capital Canada Inc. and/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from this issuer in the past 12

months.

S: This issuer is a Corporate Broker to Barclays PLC.

T: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is providing equity advisory services to this issuer.

U: The equity securities of this Canadian issuer include subordinate voting restricted shares.

V: The equity securities of this Canadian issuer include non-voting restricted shares.

Risk Disclosure(s)

Master limited partnerships (MLPs) are pass-through entities structured as publicly listed partnerships. For tax purposes, distributions to MLP
unit holders may be treated as a return of principal. Investors should consult their own tax advisors before investing in MLP units.

Cuide to the Barclays Fundamental Equity Research Rating System:

Our coverage analysts use a relative rating system in which they rate stocks as Overweight, Equal Weight or Underweight (see deflnitions below)
relative to other companies covered by the analyst or a team of analysts that are deemed to be in the same industry (the "industry coverage
universe").

In addition to the stock rating, we provide industry views which rate the outlook for the industry coverage universe as Positive, Neutral or
Negative (see definitions below). A rating system using terms such as buy, hold and sell is not the equivalent of our rating system. Investors
should carefully read the entire research report including the definitions of all ratings and not infer its contents from ratings alone.

Stock Rating

Overweight - The stock is expected to outperform the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a 12-month
investment horizon.

Equal Weight - The stock is expected to perform in line with the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a 12-
month investment horizon.

Underweight - The stock is expected to underperform the unweighted expected total return of the industry coverage universe over a 12-month
investment horizon.

Rating Suspended - The rating and target price have been suspended temporarily due to market events that made coverage impracticable or to
comply with applicable regulations and/or firm policies in certain circumstances including where the Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC is

acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or strategic transaction involving the company,

Industry View

Positive - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are improving.

Neutral - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are steady, neither improving nor deteriorating.

Negative - industry coverage universe fundamentals/valuations are deteriorating.

Below is the list of companies that constitute the "industry coverage universe":

North America Power & Utilities

AES Corp. (AES)

American Electric Power (AEP)

Aqua America (WTR)

Alliant Energy (LNT)

. Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners LP (BEP) Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners LP California Water Service Group (CWT)' : (BEP-u.ro)'" f'r '

Calpine Corp. (CPN)

28 September 2017

Ameren Corp. (AEE)

American States Water Company (AWR) American Water Works (AWK)

Brookfleld Infrastructure Partners LP (BlP) Brookfleld Infrastructure Partners LP

(BlP_u.To)

Canadian Utilities Ltd. (CU,TO) caribbean utilities Ltd. (cUPu.To)
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Barclays I NiSource, Inc.

I M PORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTIN UED

CenterPoint Energy Inc. (CNP)

Consolidated Edison (ED)

Duke Energy (DUK)

Emera lnc. (EMA.TO)

Exelon Corp. (EXC)

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO)

Hydro One Ltd. (H.TO)

NRC Yield Inc. (NYLD)

Pinnacle West Capital (PNW)

PPL Corporation (PPL)

Sempra Energy (SRE)

Vistra Energy Corp. (VST)

Westar Energy (WR)

CMS Energy (CMS)

Dominion Energy (D)

Dynegy Inc. (DYN)

Entergy Corp. (ETR)

FirstEnergy Corp. (FE)

Creat Plains Energy Inc. (CXP)

NationalGrid Plc (NCC)

OGE Energy Corp. (OGE)

PNM Resources (PNM)

Southern Co. (SO)

Vivint Solar Inc. (VSLR)

Xcel Energy (XEL)

Connecticut Water Service Inc. (CTWS)

DTE Energy (DTE)

Edison International (ElX)

Eversource Energy (E5)

FORTTS rNC (FTS)

Hawaiian Electric Inds (HE)

NextEra Energy (NEE)

NRG Energy (NRC)

PG&E Corp. (PCc)

Portland Ceneral Electric Co. (POR)

TerraForm Power, Inc. (TERP)

WEC Energy Group (WEC)

NextEra Energy Partners, LP. (NEP) NiSource, Inc. (Nl)

Public Service Enterprise Cp (PEG) SCANA Corp. (SCC)

Dlstribution of Ratings:

Barclays Equity Research has 1681 companies under coverage.

42% have been assigned an Overweight rating which, for purposes of mandatory regulatory disclosures, is classified as a Buy rating; 59% of
companies with this rating are lnvestment banking clients of the Firmi 7570 ofthe issuers with this rating have received financial services from the
trrm.

4l% have been assigned an Equal Weight ratlng whlch, for purposes of mandatory regulatory dlsclosures, is classified as a Hold ratinq 53% of
companies Mth this rating are investment banking clients ofthe Firm; T2 ofthe i5suers with this rating have recelved financlal seMces from the
Firm.

'15% have been assigned an Underweight rating which, for purposes of mandatory regulatory disclosures, is classllied as a Sell rating;38% of
companies with this ratlng are Investment banklng clients of the Flrm;60% ofthe issuers wlth thls rating have received financial seMces from the
trrm.

Cuide to the Earclays Research Price Target

Each analyst has a single price target on the stocks that ihey (over. The price target represents that analyst's expectation of where the stockwill
trade in the next l2 months. Upside/downslde scenarios, where provided, represent pot€ntial upslde/potential downside to each analyst's price
target over the same'12-month period.

loD rrcKs:

Barclays Equity Research's Top Pick'repre6ent the single best alpha-generating investment idea within each industry (as dellned bythe relevant

'industry coverage unlverse"), taken from among the Overwelght-rated stocks within that industry. Barclays Equlty Research publishes'Top
Pick'reports every quarter and analysts may also publish intra-quarter changes to their Top Picks, as necessary, While analysts may highlight
other Overweight-rated stocks In their publlshed res€arch In addition totheirTop Pick, there can only be one "Top Pick" for each industry. To view
the current list ofTop Picks, go to the Top Plcks page on Barclays Live (https://live.barcap.com/golkeyword/TopPicks).

To see a list ofcompanies that comprlse a partlcular industry coverage universe, please goto https://publlcresearch.barclays.com.

Explanation ofothertypes ofinvestment recommendations produced by Barclays Equig Research:

Trade ideas, thematic screens or portfolio recommendations contained herein that have been produced by analysts within Equity Research shall
remain open untilthey are subsequently amend€d or closed In a future research report.

Disclosure ofprevious investment recommendatlons produced by Barclays Equity Research:

Barclays Equity Research may have published other investment recommendations in respect ofthe same securities/instruments recommended in

this research reporl during the preceding 12 months. To vlew previous investment recommendations publlshed by Barclays Equity Research in

the preceding 1 2 months please rcfer to https://live.borcop,com/go/reseorch/ResedrchlnvestnentRecommendotions.

Legalentities irwolved In produclng Barclays Research:

Barclays Sank PLC (Barclays, UK)

Barclays Capitallnc. (BCl, US)

Barclays Securities iapan Limited (BSJI- rapan)

Barclays Bank PLc, Hong Kong branch (Barclays Bank, Hong Kong)

Barclay-s Capital Canaqa InC. (BCCI, qanada)

- : 'ir "':'Barctaii ernti Me,,lio, si.lBaMx, tiiexicol ' ' 
'' - i

Barclays Securities (lndia) Private Limited (BSlPL, India)
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IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTIN UED

Barclays Bank PLC, India branch (Barclays Bank, India)

Barclays Bank PLC, Singapore branch (Barclays Bank, Singapore)
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Barclays I NiSource, Inc.

I MPORTANT DISCLOSURES CONTINUED

NiSource, Inc. (Nl / Nl)
usD 2s.42 (27 -Sep-2017 )

Stock Rating

EQUAL WEIGHT

Industry View

NEUTRAL

Publication Date Closing Price Rating

02-Aug-2017

01-Iun-201 7

22-Feb-2017

21-Oct-2016

02-Aug-2015

13-lul-2016

17-lun-2016

18-Mar-2016

04)an-2016

06-Jul-2015

29-Sep-2014

Adiusted Price
Target

27.00

26.00

2s.00

23.00

26.00

24.00

23.00

22.00

21.00

19.00

17.00

03-Nov-2015 19.12

26.67

25.24

23.17

22.61

25.94

26.05

25.26

22.80

19.s2

16.84 EqualWeight

16.05 Rating Suspended

sn-2015 J'l-20rs in-2016 JJl-2016 sn-2017 ttt-2o17 On 28-Sep-2014,prior toanyintra-daychangethatmayhavebeen
...--.- crosins Frice a rarser erice o Ratins Ghanee published, the rating for this security was Overweight, and the adiusted

price target was 14.93.

Source: Thomson Reuters, Barclays Research

Historical stock prices and price targets may have been adjusted for
stock splits and dividends.

Source: lDC, Barclays Research

Link to Borclays Live for interoctive chorting

A: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has been lead manager or co-lead manager of a publicly disclosed offer of securities of NiSource, Inc. in

the previous 12 months.

CE: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a market-maker in equity securities issued by NiSource, lnc..

D: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received compensation for investment banking services from NiSource, Inc. in the past 12 months.

J: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate is a liquidity provider and/or trades regularly in the securities by NiSource, Inc. andlor in any related

derivatives.

K: Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate has received non-investment banking related compensation (including compensation for brokerage

services, if applicable) from NiSource, Inc. within the past 12 months.

L: NiSource, Inc. is, or during the past 1 2 months has been, an investment banking client of Barclays Bank PLC and/or an affiliate.

M: NiSource, Inc. is, or during the past I2 months has been, a non-investment banking client (securities related services) of Barclays Bank PLC

and/or an afflliate.

ValuationMethodology:Our$2Tpricetargetisal5o/opremiumtothegroupincluding -2.3o/oforexposuretotaxchangesappliedtothe20l9
Regulated Utility P/E of 16.9x and our $'1.40 EPS estimate.

Risks which May lmpede the Achievement of the Barclays Research Valuation and Price Target: Risks include adverse regulatory outcomes,

lower sales groMh, higher cost of capital, and earlier than expected equity needs.

E

f
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This publication has been produced by Barclays Research Department in the Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC and/or one or more of iG affiliates
(collectively and each individually, "Barclays"). lt has been distributed by one or more Barclays affiliated legal entities listed below. lt is provided to our clients

for information purposes only, and Barclays makes no express or implied warranties, and expressly disclaims all warranties of merchantability or fltness for a
particular purpose or use with respect to any data included in this publication. To the extent that this publication states on the front page that it is intended

for institutional investors and is not subject to all of the independence and disclosure standards applicable to debt research reports prepared for retail

investors under U.5. FINRA Rule 2242, it is an "institutional debt research report" and distribution to retail investors is strictly prohibited. Barclays also

distributes such institutional debt research reports to various issuers, regulatory and academic organisations for informational purposes and not for the
purpose of making investment decisions regarding any debt securities. Any such recipients that do not want to continue receiving Barclays institutional debt
research reports should contact debtresearch@barclays.com. Barclays will not treat unauthorized recipients of this repoft as its clients and accepts no

liability for use by them of the contents which may not be suitable for their personal use. Prices shown are indicative and Barclays is not offering to buy or sell

or soliciting offers to buy or sell any financial instrument.

Without limlting any of the foregoing and to the extent permitted by law, in no event shall Barclays, nor any affiliate, nor any of their respective officers,

directors, partners, or employees have any liability for (a) any special, punitive, indirect, or consequential damages; or (b) any lost profits, lost revenue, loss of
anticipated savings or loss of opportunity or other flnancial loss, even if notified of the possibility of such damages, arising from any use of thls publication or
its contents.

Other than disclosures relating to Barclays, the information contained in this publication has been obtained from sources that Barclays Research believes to
be reliable, br"rt Barclays does not represent or warrant that it is accurate or complete. Barclays is not responsible for, and makes no warranties whatsoe/er as

to, the information or opinions contained in any written, electronic, audio or video presentations of third parties that are accessible via a direct hyperlink in

this publication or via a hyperlink to a third-party web site ('Third-Party Content'). Any such Third-Party Content has not been adopted or endorsed by

Barclays, does not represent the views or opinions of Barclays, and is not incorporated by reference into this publication. third-Party Content is provided for
information purposes only and Barclays has not independently verified its accuracy or completeness.

The views in this publication are solely and exclusively those of the authoring analyst(s) and are subject to change, and Barclays Research has no obligation
to update its opinions or the information in this publication. lf this pubiication contains recommendations, they are general recommendations that were
prepared independently of any other interests, including those of Barclays and/or its affiliates. This publication does not contain personal investment
recommendations or investment advice or take into account the individual flnancial circumstances or investment objectives of the clients who receive it. The

securities and other investments discussed herein may not be suitable for all investors. Barclays is not a flduciary to any recipient of this publication. Investors

must independently evaluate the merits and risk of the investments discussed herein, consult any independent advisors they believe necessary, and

exercise independent judgment with regard to any investment decision. The value of and income from any investment may fluctuate from day to day as a

result of changes in relevant economic markets (including changes in market liquidity). The information herein is not intended to predict actual results,

which may differ substantially from those reflected. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results.

This document is being distributed (1) only by orwith the approval of an authorised person (Barclays Bank PLC) or (2) to, and is directed at (a) persons in

the United Kingdom having professional experience in matters relating to investments and who fall within the deflnition of "investment professionals" in

Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Orde"); or (b) high net worth companies,
unincorporated associations and partnerships and trustees of high valuetrusts as described in Article 49(2) of the Order; or (c) other persons to whom it
may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons being "Relevant Persons"). Any investment or investment activity to which this communication
relates is only available to and will only be engaged in with Relevant Persons. Any other persons who receive this communication should not rely on or act
upon it. Barclays Bank PLC is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential
Regulation Authority and is a member of the London Stock Exchange.

The Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC undertakes U.5. securities business in the name of its wholly owned subsidiary Barclays Capital Inc., a FINRA and
SIPC member. Barclays Capital lnc., a U.S. registered broker/dealer, is distributing this material in the United States and, in connection thereWth accepts
responsibilrty for lts contents. Any U.S. person wishing to effect a transaction in any security discussed herein should do so only by contacting a
representative of Barclays Capital Inc. in the U.S. at 745 Seventh Avenue, Nerlrr York, NewYork 10019.

Non-U.S. persons should contact and execute transactions through a Barclays Bank PLC branch or affiliate in their home jurisdiction unless local regulations
permit otherwise.

Barclays Bank PLC, Paris Branch (registered in France under Paris RCS number 381 066 281) is regulated by the Autoritd des marchds financiers and the
Autorit6 de contrdle prudentiel. Registered office34/36 Avenue de Friedland 75008 Paris.

This material is distributed in Canada by Barclays Capital Canada Inc., a registered investment dealer, a Dealer Member of IIROC (www.iiroc.ca), and a

Member of the Canadian Investor Protection Fund (CIPF).

Subject to the conditions of this publication as set out above, Absa Bank Limited, acting through its Corporate and lnvestment Bank division, which is a part
of Barclays Africa Group Limited and affiliated Wth the Investment Bank of Barclays Bank PLC, an authorised ftnancial services provider (Registration No.:

1986/004794/06. Registered Credlt Provider Reg No NCRCPT), is distributing this material in South Africa" Absa Bank Limited is regulated by the South
African Reserve Bank This publication is not, nor is it intended to be, advice as defined and/or contemplated in the (South African) FinancialAdvisory and
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N iSource

Nl - Management
Through the Event

Roadshow.20120 Vision - Open your Eyes to See the Runway
Horizon

October 23,2017

We hosted meetings with NI management on the wesf coasf - overall, our
client meetings garnered a lot of interest, were supporTive and constructivefor
fVJ shares with a focus around earnings growth sustainability and the ahility
to hit the tap-end af guidance o7 higher. Much of the focus centered on the
plans susfarnability heyond the current 2A20 guidance trajectory - Nl has a
multi decade runway. We helieve 5-7%o is well-cemented with conservative
assumptions built into guidance (e.g. regulatory outcomes), and see potential
to breach that hase level growth trajectory, especially beyond 2420, as
generation spending through new gas-build cauld drive grawth higher. Nl
continues to set expectations to a ceftain leveland lends to over-deliver- top
end very achievabfe. Fallawing our meetings, we have become incrementally
more confidentthat mgmt could issue a 2-stage growth outlook post 2024, with
a higher range far a 2- or 3-year period (perhaps 6-8"/") before sustaining their
LT 5-7% growth rate trajectory. Reiterate BUY desprte solid pertormance to
date- noticeable value still on the sidelines- and raise aur PT to $29 from $28.

Key topics of discussion include: (1) M&A: not interested in doing a deal in
either direction in the state or outside: buy or sell/simplify geographies - focused on
abundance of organic opportunities; (2) Growth: well cemented, even at top-end and
beyond 202A but could see NT upside opportunities - management could issue two-
stage growth guidance; {3} O&M: flat is the new trend even beyond 202A; several
levers to pull; (4) NIPSCO rate case: rate request seems large but is pure optics;
engaging stakeholders and not expected to be overly contentious - depreciation
could be used as means to smooth-in rate increase through time; {5} Equity: very
modest needs for next 2-3 years to right-size the B/S; internal program could halt
following certain metrics being achieved; (6) tax reform: prepared in either direction;
not expected to impact growth guidance.

M&A - not doing a deal in either direction: not a buyer nor a seller and
not interested in simplifying geographies. After the recently announced SO
transaction in MD (i.e., proposed sale of Elkton Gas to SJI) and M&A reports swirling
around lN peer WC (see HERE), investors have become inquisitive as to whether Nl
is incentivized to do a deal in either direction; mgmt quickly put any M&A concerns
to bed. From a buyer's perspective, mgmt made it very clear that they have no
interest in acquiring WC or other utilities. Nl is focused on its organic growth
opportunities and is content with how the pieces of its seven-state jurisdictions fit
together. Further, the current premiums in space just do not align well with mgmt's
capital allocation approach - remains disciplined with its plan. Nlexhibits a +$308n
capital expenditure profile with no lumpy investments and material run-way
for the next 20 years, which should continue to help yield growth above peers

- "we can't get the math to work", per mgmt.

Given the solid growth trajectory throughout its seven-state service territory
and the synergies achieved due to the regional pnoximity of those jurisdictions
(Colon'lbia Gas states operate as one), management is not interested in a
jurisdiction-specific sale at this tirne either to maybe simplify the story - Nl would
likely lose out on any synergistic opportunities and.economies of scale if a sale ware
to occur, and would likely need to fill the growth iJivot at some point in tlre future,
anyways... Continued on next page.

NI BUY
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NISOURCE INC.

SECTOR: POWER AND UTILITIES October 23,2017

No rnferest in M&A:
focused on organic
growth opportunities-

5-7% growth well-
cemented. with
potentialfor upside.

Electric generation
cauld push growth
higher for 2-3yr period.

Note: this state-specific sale questions came up during our meetings on the
heels of the recent Southern gas deal in MD (and NJ) - Nl is already in MD.

Despite the healthy premium paid in the Southern deal, Management doesn't
see an incentive to sell its smaller gas regions in MD or PA for reasons stated
above.

We agree with management and believe that M&A is NOT a NT option at
this juncture despite swirling reports (see HEEE), as Nl's large backlog of
infrastructure investments and disciplined capital allocation approach
give us confidence in its ability to achieve its LT growth guidance without
having to go out in the market searching for inorganic opportunities.

Growth of 5-7% is well-cemented even beyond 2020 with the top-end very
achievable and upside opportunities beyond that range; management
indicated potential to issue two-stage growth guidance with NT upside
from electric generation spending; Nl sets expectations to a level it
expects to over-deliver - consistent since the corporate separation. Nl's

capital investment plans support 8-10% utility rate base growth and incorporate
modest assumptions around regulatory proceedings that have yet to be
filed/approved, driving earnings groMh of 5-7% through 2020 and beyond. This
is supported by a well-defined capital program that is largely predicated on

infrastructure replacement and T&D modernization investments. Rate base
groMh guidance incorporates 4-6% for electric and 9-1 1% for gas - consistent
with our assumptions for electric rate base growth of +4Ya and +10% for
gas. That said, generation spend lags behind its T&D investments in the electric
segment and will likely be made up post-2020. We believe management will
likely update the duration of its growth guidance in the next 1-1.Syrs, once Nl
gains more clarity on its IRP filing and its LT electric generation planning comes
to light. In fact, NI could issue a multi-stage growth plan beyond 2A2A that
incorporates upside to its growth profile, perhaps 6-8% for a two to three-
year period and a more sustainable/consistent 5-7% over the LT (post the
electric generation build-out). Elther direction, NiSource grows above
peers.

Regulated electric generation build represents upside to the current plan
and can likely push growth higher for a two- to three-year period. Nl is
expected to be short -800MW of generation by 2023, stemming from its 2016
IRP with retirements at Bailly Units 7 and B in May 2018 and expectations for
Schahfer Units 17 and 18 to retire by the end of 2023. which in total represent
1.2GW of coal retirements (out of Nl's *2.5GW of coal-fired generation
capacity). Management has been engaged with stakeholder's regarding
replacement options for the 800MW's of capacity, and foresees a combination
of gas and renewables to fill the capacity shortfall, with a preference toward a
new CCGT build given the relative economics of renewables (i.e. absent tax
credits post-2020). Key Point: The 2019 IRP is expected to provide more
clarity sn its retirements and capacity replacement options, which will
likely trigger manage!'nent to provide updated guidance beyond 2020. As
the stakeholder process plays itself out with dialogue remaining open and
constructive, we will Iikely revisit estimates, but we stop short of adjusting now
pending additional visibility. Again, as management tends to under promise and
over deliver, we recognize the upside potential.

i
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expected to be overly
contentious with good
stakeholder
engagement.

Precursor: Adding a GCGT is a viable option, in our view - WC's IRP filing
in lN could be a precursor of what's to come for Nl's lRP. NIPSCO's
circumstances are similar to lN peer WC, in that both utilities are proposing a

significant amount of coal retirements in the next several years. WC filed its
electric IRP in lN last December, proposing 889MW of new CCGT build by 2024,
to address its capacity shortfall after retiring *580MW of coal and exiting its 50%
interest in Warrick Unit 4 (*150MW). The IURC Staff issued a draft IRP report
with constructive comments on the IRP process as a whole, with no
significant push-back on the capacity needs nor the overall methodology
for VVC which should he sornewhat of a lateral for Nl's plans. WC also
received positive feedback frorn various parties in the state, including
commissioners. The IURC's final IRP report for WC is expected before
YE2017 * investors should monitor this proceeding as it could be a
precursor to NIPSCO's IRP filing and capacity replacement options.

ln the meantime, Nl's well-defined capital program supports the LT runway
for 5-7ah growth through 2020 and beyond. Management has confidence in

its forecast for $1 .6-$1 .8bn in annual capitat spend, with potential to hit the upper
end through its application for a five-year extension of its OH Infrastructure
replacement program. Columbia Gas of OH filed for a settlement with key
stakeholders for -$1.25bn in spend (near the original request), and has
increasing confidence in receiving approval by YE17. Additional investment
opportunities to support the LT runway for growth include its gas modernization
program (+$108n over 20yrs), two large electric transmission projects (-$ZOO-

$800mm),whichcou|dbeacceleratedintothisyear@
earninss recognition) with modest spending next year, and $400mm of
environmental compliance spending. As a reminder, management filed a

settlement for the environmental compliance case (no. 44872) regarding the
Coal Combustion Residuals rule, specifying recovery of -$195mm in costs and
calls for investments associated with the Effluent Guidelines Rule to be
addressed in another case likely in 2018/2019.

While the main driver of EPS growth is Nl's capital program, management
kicked off a $1bn refinancing program, and was a large contributing factor
for our increased outlook for 2017. Nl refinanced $1bn in NT maturity debt
with lower rate debt that is expected to generate interest expense savings over
the next several years. Asa reminder, the company's weighted average
interest rate on LT debt was reduced 50bps to 4.9% from 5.4o/o, and the
expected refinancing savings contributed to management raising its 2017
EPS guidance to $1.17-$1.20 vs prior $1.12-$1.18 (as well as ours). These
refinancing savings coupled with regulatory trackers/riders already in place and
management's O&M initiatives (see below) give us confidence in Nl's ability to
achieve its growth targets; and, with modest assumptions around regulatory
outcomes - targeting low single digit rate increases, we have increasing
confidence that management can hit or outpace the top-end of its growth
guidance.

NIPSCO Gas rate case: Don't get hung up on any sticker-shock potential
from the request; optically high, but in reality, the overall ask is not
substantial - 2.2o/o increase annualized. Nl filed for a -$144mm increase
(+20%) based on a 1O.7o/o ROE (vs the currently authorized 9.9%) and $1.5bn
rate base. While the 20o/o increase may look optically high, it would
represent the first NIPSCO gas rate case customers would face in over 8
years, translating into a -2.2% increase on an annualized basis. The
average residential bill, which already enjoys the lowest rates in the state (and

one of the lowest in the country), would rise from -$40/mo. to -$50/mo., which
would still remain the lowest in lN. As we discuss below, Nl can phase in the
rate increase by bringing in/adjusting their depreciation rates. Further,

...further reinforced by
re -fin ancin g initiatives.
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Deprecation can be a
means to smooth in
fhe rate increase
through time

Expect flat YoY O&M
through 2020 and
beyond.

Equity needs minimal
and consistent with
ATM program
guidance.

when considering the D&A component and riders, the underlying ask is roughly
half the amount actually requested. Overall, the rate case is not expected to
be overly contentious, as stakeholders are aware of the overall process
and investments are largely related to safety and reliability.

We believe manaEement likely reaching for settlement in NIPSCO gas rate
case. A decision is expected to be issuedin *270 days. That said, management
has been engaged with stakeholders in the state including, the Consumer
Gouncil, Low Income Coalition, and other industrial groups, which will be
key to have on board. Thus far, management seems content with the traction
gained, and will likely be pushing for a settlement, offering flexibility in
terrns of phasing in depreciation rates and/or two-step increases, in our
view.

Note: Our live estimates incorporate an increase slightly below the request after
considering the D&A component, with some give on the authorized ROE, and
expect earned ROEs of *9.6% through 2020.

O&M initiatives - flat is in vogue, even beyond 2020 tlat growth is
achievable; sustainable through several levers. NT O&M is expected to be
higher, driven by reliability/maintenance spending and increased expenses due
to training and vegetation management programs; however, 2017 wrll be used
as a baseline number for O&M and is expected to be flat YoY thereafter given
coal retirements and more importantly, the combination of NIPSGO with
Columbia Gas. Management has put together a transformational team to go

after opportunities to combine processes, and sees several levers at their
disposal including technology improvements (i.e., repositioning of lT
capabilities), reduction of G&A costs, and productivity and efficiency initiatives,
which combined should help drive flat O&M growth, perhaps even beyond 2A20.
In summary - sorne pushes and takes to keep O&M flat...higher O&M
driven by reliability and maintenance spending like training and vegetation
mgmt. offset by netirement of coal plants and most important, synergies
from combining N|PSCO and Columbia Gas. These initiatives will help
provide headroom for Nl's capital program, which in turn drives rate base and
earnings growth.

PHMSA regulations? Gould provide upside capital deployment
opportunities but also put some pressure on O&M...But likely more
weighted towards capital. While a declining O&M profile is possible, new
pipeline safety and reliability rules promulgated by PHMSA will likely put some
pressure on O&M. The regulations could provide incremental capital
opportunities in terms of pipeline replacement rather taking pipelines out of
service, but it will likely entail higher O&M spending. At this point, it's somewhat
difficult to put a handle on total costs and investment opportunities until more
formal rules are issued (which is expected later this year). but we wouldn't
expect them to have a material impact until after the 2020 timeframe. Our Model
incorporates expectations for increased O&M spending in 2017 (+15%),
fof fowed by a flat O&M profile through2A21.

Equity needs will remain minirnal despite solid organic investment
oppoftunities, and will purely be used to right-size the balance sheet in
step functions, per management. More equity than plan will likely only
come with additional growth opportunities, The ATM program continues to
be consistent with plans laid out during the company's analyst day, with
guidance for $200-$300mm in equity from 2017-2020. Management does not
expect this to change until it's able to achieve FFO/Debt metrics closer lo 14x
from the current 12x ratio and rating agencies become more comfortable with its
capital structure. That said, Nl could halt its ATM program if it achieves
those debt targets faster than anticipated. Whifg a largg groMh opp,ortgnity
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Management prepared
for tax reform in either
direction; mitigation
measures in place.

could cause Nl to issue incremental equity, this would be outside of the base
plan, and management has stated it is content with its current organic growth
opportunities. Our model is consistentwith management's expectations, as
we forecast $300mm of equity in 2017 un4 *$21Omm per year through 2020.

As tax reform works its way through, management rernains engaged with
policy makers and key industry partners; several levers to pull even in
unlikely scenario that interest rate expense is nondeductible and
retrospective. Nl has worked closely with EEl, AGA, and policy makers, with
the utility sector in general sticking together on key issues around interest rate
deductibility and 100% expensing of capital. Thus far, keeping interest rate
deductible and forgoing 100% expensing has resonated with both chambers of
congress, as policy makers understand the potential impacts and ramifications
to rates. Nonetheless, it's still too early to tell how the process will play out,
but management has measures in place to offset any potential worst-case
scenario.

The majority of Nl debt is recognized by its OpCo.'s through intercompany loans
from Nl Finance. which is allocated to its utilities. That said, Nl has -$2bn in

HoldCo. debt (i.e. not in rates) tied to its previous acquisition of Columbia Gas
that could potentially be impacted by tax reform. Management has measures
in place that will help mitigate the potential loss if interest rate deduction,
incf uding the potential to accelerate its large backlog of capital
expenditures and could look to its financing program by issuing shorter
tenure debt as well as its O&M initiatives to offset any potential negative
impact. Overall, management doesn't foresee tax reform irnpacting its LT
5-7% growth profile.

Valuation

We value Nl as a regulated utiliiy, arriving at our $29 PT utilizing a sum-of-the
parts analysis, based on: (1) -$9/share for regulated electric utility when we
apply our group average regulated electric utility multiple of 17x, plus a three
iurn premium to account for higher growth potential versus what is being
reflected in fundamentals; (2) -$22lshare value for the regulated gas segment
utilizing our regulated electric P/E multiple plus a premium to account for the
historical gas LDC spread above electric counterparts and a one-turn premium
for higher growth; and (3) -($3)/share for other adjustments for Corp and Other.

Risks

The primary risks on the regulated utility encompass the traditional risk factors
inherent with all utilities including: (1) rate case risk, (2) lower capex outlook, and
(3) interest rate changes above what we account for in our regression model.

Additional Companies Mentioned
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Order 2005 (the "Ordei'), (lli) high net worth entities falling within Article 49(2) ofthe Order (iv) and other persons to whom it may laMully be communicated
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Urnmres & Fowen
Regulateds - Market Weight
Integrateds - Market Weight

lPPs- Market Weight
Gas/Power Infrastructure - Market Overweight

UuunEs & Pownn
A stormy Q3 but expect constructive guidance and EEI

Q3 was a washout, but focus is on 2018 guides and EEI updates
Q3 reporting is always big for utilities given the key summer months but this year was a
washout - mild weather, hurricanes and most recently the CA fires. We project Q3 to
be down -4.8% as a result. Nonetheless, we still expect most to reaffirm 2017 full year
and several will give 2018 guidance for the first time (see Ex. 1 on right). The EEI
conference will follow - we see no FE-like headlines from last year but several
utilities will be refreshing their capital plans including AEP, DTE, ETR, LNT, WEC,
and POR. We expect capex to keep rising on renewables, grid modernization and
storm hardening (especially post this summer). Tax reform will be in focus again as
we near more formal tax bills from Congress late this year.

Power is the sector to watch this earnings season
While Q3 results will likely be weak, Power is where the action is at this quarter. All
three lPPs will give 2018 guidance for the first time and we see a positive bias with
DYN and VST laying out more cost cutting targets. The spike in ERCOT pricing
post the recent VST coal shuts will likely get favorable attention. Power market
reforms will also be front and center with the DOE coal/nuke subsidy proposal, PJM
market reforms and ZECs pending in NJ. EXC, FE and PEG are all levered
favorably. Finally, strategic initiatives remain key for ceftain names. NRG asset
sales (going slow), FES restructuring for FE (also likely going slow) and of course
the VST/DYN merger potential (it's fish or cut bait time).

Renewables - weak Q3 wind but growth backlogs likely grow
Most of the big wind players have already warned about weak wind conditions in Q3

- NEE, AGR, PEGI, etc. Nonetheless, this may still surprise some investors.
Otherwise, we see continued growth in renewables backlogs with NEE saying at our
recent conference that origination remains very strong. Another key topic will be the
impact of the ITC tariff ruling on future solar additions.

Positives:

DYN - Cost cut plan and 2018 guidance should be decent; M&A update

SO - No equity need in 2017 with NJ utility sale and recent initiatives

VST - Savings from plant shuts; 2018 guidance should fine; M&A update

XEL - Potential to move to high end of 4-6% growth rate in updated plan

Neqatives:

DTE - updated S-year growth plan at EEI; need a REF cliff offset?

NRG - 2017 cut on Harvey/weather; still waiting on asset sales; 2018 good

PNW - 2018 guidance likely below consensus

Other notables:

AEP, ETR, LNT, WEC - EEI guidance and capital plan refresh

CNP - outcome of ENBL strategic review, hopefully

PCG - first investor call since the CA fires

SCG - first big investor call since SC situation spun out of control

Please see individual company write-ups on page 8.
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Quarterly Estimates

Ticker Price PT RatingCall Date
TheAES Corporation AES $1 1.13 12 PP 11102117
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Exhibit 2: Wolfe Research Earnings Estimates vs. Gonsensus

Exhibit 3: Wolfe Research EBITDA Estimates vs. Consensus
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Wolfe Research Estimate and Target Price Revisions

See company-specific commentary on estimate changes Iater in this report where we discuss each
company in more depth. Please see our revisions summary below.

Companv Name

Gompanv Name

Ticker Price New PT Old PT Rati

Ticker Price New PT Old PT Ra

$29 0PNRG
S*rr*,

Exhibit 4: Wolfe Research Price Target and Earnings Estimate Revisions - Regulateds / Diversified

Source: Wolfe Research Utilities & Power Research

Exhibit 5: Wolfe Research Price Target and EBITDA Estimate Revisions - lPPs
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Average Spot Prices
In Exhibit 6 below, we highlight the year over year change in the average spot power price in different
regions. Spot prices were down in the most of the country, with the exception of the West (+20o/o)

when compared to Q3 2016; the Northeast was down 10-20o/o and ERCOT was flat to down slightly;
gas was also flattish

Exhibit 6: AverageTx24 Spot Prices

Mass Hub

Connecticut
SE Mass

NY Zone A
NY Zone G

NY Zone - J
PJM West

Cinergy
Nl Hub

ERCOT North

ERCOT South

ERCOT West

$2s,62 $31.07
25.81 29.29

$26.05 $26.57
27.61 27.28

25.70 26.47

40.01 33.93

39.97 33.99

$25.11
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26.62

26.57

29.14

28.12

$31.23
31.47

31.24

33.25

30.34

31.88

31.20
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(1e%)

(20%)

(20o/o)

(12%)

(e%)

(10%)

(5%)

(12%)

(2%)

1%

(3%)

18%

18%

13%

Palo Verde
NP 15

SP 15

$35.41 $29.39 20o/o

Mid-Columbia
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Wolfe Research Prices vs. Market Prices

2017 2018 2019 2020

lruitti ilriitiiljiiiiitii
PJM East

NY Zone A

NV.lf0iie.e,t'
NY Zone J

:tltli::::lilijl i
.ili.::i:i:.iiii1:i :i

Nl Hub

In Exhibits 7-9 we highlight our current commodity and power assumptions and compare them to weekly market prices. Please note
the market prices are as of 1011912017.

Exhibit 7: Wolfe 7x24 power price estimates Exhibit 8: Market 7x24 power price estimates Exhibit 9: Market 7x24 vs. Wolfe 7x24

October 23,2OL7

2017 2018 2019 2020
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Exhibit 12:9130117 vs. 6/30/17 MarketTx24

Source: Wolfe Utilities & Power Research. Platts

Market Power Prices (6/30 117 vs. 9/30/171

:*Jil!i
PJM East

ln Exhibits 10-12we show market 7x24 power and commodity prices at June 30,2017 and September 30, 2017. Forward power
prices were down modestly in nearly every power market and across the curve, with the exception of the West. PJM was flattish to
down sfightly. ERCOT was down -5% on average across 2018-2020, while 2017 contracts saw more pressure. Western power (Mid-
C, NP/SP-15) was up -5% across the curve on the summer heat wave.

Exhibit 10: 6/30/17 Market 7x24 Exhibit 11:9130117 Market 7x24
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Earnings Gall Galendar
Below, we have provided the 3'd quarter 2017 earnings call calendar for companies
in our coverage universe. Please note all times are in Eastern Daylight Time.

October 2017

1Oam: AGR
11am: ETR
12:1Spm: Utilities &
Midstream Earnings
Preview Lunch

9am: DTE
2pm: WEC

8:30am: CMS
9am: AEP, NEE
1Oam: XEL
3pm: SCG

10am: FE
1 1am: POR

9am: D
12pm: SRE
4:30pm: EIX

1 1am: PEG

November 2017

8:30am: PPL
10am: WR

8am: NRG
9am: AES, ES,
GXP, DYN, AWK
9:1Sam: NYLD
10am: EXC
11am: PCG, HIFR

2 After the close: ED

10am: AEE, DUK,
LNT
11am: CNP, VST
12pm: PNW
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Highlights and lowlights

AEE: Three feats to the wind
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1.33, in line with consensus.

. We do not expect AEE to disclose any long-term outlooks on the 3Q17 call. We instead
expect an update on last month's Integrated Resource Plan filing in MO, including the

$19 of wind capexby 2020, and whether it will be approved.

. We anticipate investors will ask about legislative and regulatory efforts in 2018 to
reduce lag in MO, and whether there is a better chance this year.

. AEE's dividend increase of 4% earlierthis month is betterthan its 3% increase last
October and shows management's confidence in executing its long{erm EPS growth
target.

AEP: New 3-year capital plan (ex WC)
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1.14, below consensus due to lower generation earnings

following AEP's plant sale last year and a milder summer than that in 2016. We still
believe AEP is on track to meet its $3.55-3.75 guidance for 2017. Our 2017E is $3.65,
in line with consensus.

. On its 3Q17 earnings call, we do not expect major updates, but AEP will make new
disclosures at EEl. We expecta2018-20 capital plan and an update on the EPS groMh
rate through2020. We believe AEP will maintain its 5-7% EPS growth target. AEP
already provided 2018 ($3.75-3.95) and 2019 ($4.00-4.20) guidance ranges; however, it
is unclear whether a 2020 range will be introduced.

. AEP is unlikely to include the $4.5B Wind Catcher project in its capital plan or EPS
outlook, as the project is still going through approval proceedings in four states.
Meanwhile, we are watching AEP's pending OK and TX rate cases, as Wind Catcher
needs approval from those two states, AR and LA. The OK rate case particularly will
have a read-through to Wind Catcher. The OK Governor set up a task force to look into
the regulator agency (OCC), a possible sign that the decision in the pending rate case
may be more constructive than that in AEP's previous rate case.

AES: Waiting on asset sales and PUCO decision; Interest in renewables?
. AES is scheduled to report earnings on November 2nd. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of

$0.30, which is close to consensus. Our estimate is down slightly from $0.32 a year
ago driven by an assumed $0.025 impact from Hurricane Maria and a higher tax rate,
paftially offset by benefits from cost cutting and improved results in Argentina. AES has
disclosed a $0.03 - $0.05 impact from Hurricane Maria on operations in Puerto Rico
and we expect this to be split between Q3 and Q4.

. Key topics for the call: 2018 drivers, asset sales, interest in renewable M&A. AES
plans to provide some initial color on the 2Q18 outlook (possibly drivers) with Q3 -
formal 2018 guidance is expected with Q4. We are slightly below consensus. We
expect the strategic message to continue to focus on growing renewables / storage,
while shrinking the coal portfolio in non-core markets. On the Q2 call AES downplayed
the potential to buy one of several renewable platforms up for sale, although their
interest in acquiring additional renewables remains a topic of discussion. On the coal
side, we expect AES to address its planned $500M of incremental asset sales to be
announced1his year. Timing has been later than expected and press reports have

' continued to indicate the Masinloc coal plant in the Philippinds is up for sale. Likewise,
a final PUCO decision on the favorable ESP 3 settlement has been taking forever, but
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should come shortly. We do not expect much of an update on the challenged Alto
Maipo project where AES is negotiating with contractors and lenders on a path fonruard.

. We are reducing our 2017 EPS estimate by $0.05 to $1.02/share largely on the
Hurricane Maria impact, which is in line with the company's recent guidance of results
tracking to the lower half of the $1.00 - $1.10 range. Minor changes to our 2018-20
EPS estimates on updated currency / commodity assumptions, and recent acquisitions
in Brazil at Tiete. Our new 2018-20E are $1,19, $1.25, and $1.35, respectively.

AWK: Waiting for 12112
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $'1.07, near consensus. We believe AWK remains on track

to meet its $2.98-3.08 guidance for 2017, as AWK's nonutility businesses are expected
to pick up and incremental rate adjustments at its utility segments. Our 2017E is $3.02,
close to consensus.

. On the earnings call, we expect an update on the PA rate case settlement, tuck-ins, and
nonutility businesses.

. On 12112, AWK will hold a call to announce its 2018 guidance, S-year capital plan and
long-term earnings growth outlook. We anticipate AWK will maintain its 7-10% EPS
growth target.

GMS: Analyst Day aftermath
. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $0.60 - a beat versus consensus. Key drivers in the YoY

decrease from $0.70 in 3Q16 are expected to be much milder weather and the timing of
electric/gas rate relief; only partially offset by O&M savings. Despite the slower start to
2017 , CMS has built in a considerable amount of cushion that should result in a
significant YoY earnings increase in Q4 (14 cents of discretionary costs last year). We
expect CMS to tighten its $2. 14-2.18 guidance range higher - our 2017E of $2.18 is
already at the high-end.

. We also expect CMS to give 2O1B guidance for the first time - our $2.34 estimate is in-
line with consensus and implies 7% growth off our 2017E. Additionally, CMS will re-
base its long-term EPS CAGR off of 2017 guidance and the 6-8% target should be
reiterated. The company has a long track record of growing earnings and dividends at
7%.

. CMS held an extensive Analyst Day back in late-September, such that there shouldn't
be much else to update on. The company reviewed its historical performance and laid
out a plan for the next 5+ years. The 1O-year capital plan calls for $18B in investment,
with potential upside to greater than $258. Managing customer rates remain a key
focus area and keeping costs under control are a core focal point in the long-term
strategy.

. At the end of September CMS and ETR terminated the Palisades buyout agreement,
which was seen as creating a potential rate base opportunity. That said, the contract
still expires in 2022, the long-term plan is intact, and CMS is not short on investment
opportunities.

GNP: Decision time on Enable?
. We expect Q3 EPS of $0.40 vs $0.39 last year, slightly above consensus.

. The main drivers on the quarter should be rate relief and midstream growth partially
offset by milder weather than last year.

. Enable is the main event. At our conference management indicated that discussions
with several pafties were underway on an exchahge of its LP/GP stake to another'
midstream company and that the intent was to get clarity by the Q3 call. An exchange
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for another more liquid security would help CNP gradually exit midstream more easily,
but we wonder if the weakness in the midstream space has made it more difficult to do
an exchange.

. More clarity on 2018 expected but midstream a wild card. CNP has already given a
series of utility drivers for 2018 and has indicated that 2018 EPS groMh will be toward
the high end of the 4%-6% EPS growth rate. We expect the company to give more
detail on the outlook, but there is uncertainty on midstream next year.

D: Weather a drag on 2017 but long term growth intact
. Our Q3 EPS forecast for Dominion is $1.03 vs. $1.14 last year, about in line with

consensus and a little below the guidance midpoint. The quarter should be down vs last
year on the Cove Point import contract roll off, lower lTCs, and milder weather than last
year.

. Trimming 201 7E by $0.1 0 to $3.55. Mild weather has been roughly a $0.1O/sh drag
through the second quarter and the weather was at best normal in Q3. As a result we
are trimming our 2017E to $3,55 from $3.65; this is in the lower half of D's $3.45-$3.85
guidance range. lmpoftantly, as the primary reason for the weakness in 2017 is weather
our longer term estimates are unchanged.

' Millstone, Atlantic Coast, and Cove Point. We expect updates on a few key items on the
call, By the time of the call there should be more clarity on whether the Millstone
support bill will accompany the Connecticut budget. FERC recently issued a ceftificate
for Atlantic Coast Pipeline so we expect the company to reaffirm the yearend 2019
construction schedule, Finally, Cove Point is well into commissioning and management
will likely reiterate that it will be in commercial seruice by yearend.

DTE: Easy earnings update, EEI will be more eventful
. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $1.63 vs. $1.96 last year - a beat versus consensus. Mild

weather is expected to be a meaningful headwind, as is the timing of electric/gas rate
relief, and potentially trading. However, earnings at midstream and P&|, as well as lean
cost management should provide partial offsets. 2017 earnings guidance of $5.26-5.57
looks to remain on track and our $S.Sg estimate is close to the midpoint.

. The NEXUS pipeline is finally under construction, which should alleviate the usual
questions on timing. DTE expects NEXUS in-service in 3Q18 and doesn't anticipate any
near or long-term earnings impact from the delay beyond the original 4Q17 target.
Othenvise, the Q3 earnings call figures to be uneventful.

. The bigger focus will be DTE's EEI update after the close the Friday before. Last year,
the company boosted its earnings growth rate to 5-7% - we expect this to be reiterated
this year. Additionally, DTE will provide an early look at 2018 guidance - our $5.67
estimate is modestly below consensus and implies 5% growth. Historically, DTE plans
very conservatively to set up "beat and raise" events throughout the year.

. Guidance by business segment will also be extended out to 2022 - a big focus area
given the full roll-off of REF earnings at P&l in 2022. This creates a meaningful
headwind that DTE has only been able to partially fill-in with additional projects thus far
- cogeneration and landfill gas. Management could take on several smaller new
projects, but in order to fully otfset the downtick at P&l there will need to be upside at
the midstream segment. Given how well the Link acquisition has gone, this seems
plausible. Finally, DTE will also give dividend growth guidance (should remain 7%\ and
an update on equity needs (we don't anticipate any).
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DUK: Never settle for less
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1.50, below consensus, possibly due to more drag from the

parent/other segment, absence of international earnings and milder weather.
. We do not anticipate any new earnings outlook or capital plan disclosures on the 3Q17

call.
. The focus will be on the intervenor testimony recently flled in the DEP rate case in NC.

Typically, parties have settled rate cases prior to intervenor testimony, but a settlement
can occur at any time. The parties appear to be tar apart on coal ash cost recovery. The
Publjc Staffs 8.85-9.50% ROE and 50% equity ratio recommendations are within
expectation, but still far off DUK'S 10.75% ROE and 53% equity ratio ask. Last year's
Dominion case was settled using a 9.9% ROE and 52% equity ratio. In the Carolinas,
every 1obp ROE is about $0.03 for DUK; every 100bp equity ratio is about $0.05.

. We anticipate questions on the likelihood of a settlement and the implications for DUKS
other rate case in NC. The outcomes of these rate cases are key drivers of DUK'S 4-6%
EPS grolvth target.

DYN: Initial 20{8 guidance & cost cuts may be positive; any VST update?
. We forecast 3Q17 EBITDA of $430M, which is slightly below consensus. Our $430M

forecast represents an increase of $80M from results of $350M a year ago. The
addition of the ENGIE portfolio and higher PJM / MISO capacity revenues are positive
YoY drivers, partially offset by weaker market conditions and one-time benefits in the
year ago period.

. We expect DYN to tighten the 2017 EBITDA guidance range of $1.2-$1.48, and we
think the company is curently tracking to the bottom end of the 2017 range due to
weak market conditions and asset sales.

. We expect DYN to provide initial 2018 EBITDA guidance - our estimate is $1,400M and
consensus is $1,428M. This past April, DYN disclosed a2018 outlook of $1,532M (the
inadvertent disclosure). Since that time, the company has sold several plants that we
think would have contributed about $130M to 2018 results. while markel Drices have
remained fairly steady. lt is our understanding that benefrts from DYN'S cost cutting
program (discussed below) will not be included in guidance, but would be additive to the
outlook. Overall, our sense is that the 20'18 outlook is likely to be viewed favorably.

. DYN will provide details on its latest cost cutting plan with Q3.earnings. The company
indicated last quarter that it expected at least $100M of EBITDA improvement, and we
expect more details on specific targets and timing. Potential for a sale of the company
to VST will of course be a focus once again as well. We think the balance sheet may
get less focus given the M&A interest and significanl progress toward addressing the
2019 maturity. We see incremental asset sales as unlikely.

. We are lowering out 2017 EBITDA estimate by $30M to $1,210M (near the bottom of
the guidance range) on the poor Q3 market conditions. We are raising our 2018-20E
by$10-1sM/yron refined coal modeling and capacity factor assumptions. Ournew
2018-20 EBITDA estimates are $1 ,400M, $1,235M, and $1 ,010M, respectively.

EIX: lmportant catalysts over next 6 or so months
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1.28, below consensus. Our 2017 estimate is $4.23, in line

wilh consensus and EIX'S guidance of $4.13-4.33. We do not expect EIX to give 2018
guidance until a flnal decision in its GRC is approved.

' Since EIX'S previous earnings call, the CPUC set the SONGS case to an 'expedited':- ' " '- r"' i'T:ffiiJilftil'J3l:XTlifJJ;il'$:Tgi3lifl[,{t"iF3fl""1',::Elli$i,:5i"":'j:
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with a final decision possible in 1Q18. The focus is on EIX's nearly $28 of requested
spending for grid modernization needed to meet CA's policy objectives.

. Questions from investors about CA more generally have arisen again after the dramatic
reaction in PCG's stock to the NorCal fires, which put into focus a unique state law
(inverse condemnation) that makes utilities liable for damages if their equipment was
found to have caused the fires, irrespective of negligence. Although rate base growth
opportunities abound in CA - from EV to grid mod - investors point to continual events
that have added volatility to CA stocks this decade: San Bruno (PCG), SONGS (ElX),
and Aliso Canyon (SRE). We will be listening for any change in investor sentiment
toward CA.

ES: Quarter miss; 1Q18 will be critical
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $0.82, below consensus. Our 2017 estimate is $3.11, below

consensus of $3.1 5 and the midpoint of ES' guidance of $3.05-3.20.
. On its earnings call, we expect an update on the Northern Pass transmission project,

which is a key driver of ES' 5-7% long-term growth rate. The NH SEC is expected to
issue an oral decision by end of Feb and a written decision by end of Mar. ES expects
to begin construction in 1H18, assuming approval.

. On its next earnings call in early 2018, ES is expected to update its long-term outlook
through 2021. That update and the NH decision on NPT make 1Q18 a critical period for
ES shares.

' ES' acquisition of Aquarion is nearing completion of the approval process, though the
MA AG recommended to reject it. The proceeds from ES' sale of its NH generation
assets and securitization are expected to be used for the transaction.

ETR: Stock price soars after settlement on nuke costs in Arkansas
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $2.00, below consensus. Our 2017 estimate of $6.89 is in

line with consensus but on the low end of ETR's guidance of $6.80-7.40, consistent with
management's comments in August. Our numbers do not include the impact of ETR's
decision to continue operating Palisades through 2022, which was announced last
month.

r ff key focus has been ETR's nuclear operations and cost recovery. The company is
conducting its Nuclear Sustainability Plan following fleetwide operational issues in
2015-16. AR regulators are reviewing some nuclear costs, but interuenors have been
largely supportive, with earlier calls for prudence reviews replaced by settlements on
the nuclear costs in ETR's FRP. The AR PSC still must approve any cost recovery, but
the stock has outperformed the UTY by over 800bp so far in October, as a favorable AR
case is a harbinger of future recovery of nuclear costs.

. At EEl, ETR will provide 2018-20 utility capital plan, introduce 2018 drivers and update
its 2020 utility net parent guidance of $5.20-5.60, last disclosed in June 2016. Our
2020E is $5.25.

. Investors have been asking more questions about ETR's balance sheet, which looks
weaker than most regulateds, and its ability to trade at a regulated average multiple.
The regulated names that exited merchant businesses within the past decade took a
few years after they had become fully regulated to trade at average regulated multiples.

EXG: ls DOE proposal DOA? EXC benefits either way
. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $0.83, below consensus and the midpoint of EXC's guidance

of $0.80-0.90. We anticipate an uplift in 4Q17 earnings from rlcognjtion of lL ZECs
retroactive to June. '
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. We believe the call will focus mostly on the DoE proposal pending with FERC, namely
the chances it passes and the potential uplift in margins/earnings if FERC's ultimate
decision is consistent with PJM's baseload market reform proposal laid out in a white
paper earlier this year. Regardless, we view EXC as a beneficiary from the efforts to
reform power markets.

' We also expect investor questions on the likelihood of ZEC legislation in NJ and on the
pending appeals to the ZEC rulings earlier this summer.

We will be listening for any commentary around the post 2018 dividend, which
management may address on its February 2018 call. We believe EXC could raise the
dividend from its 2.5%lyr clip to a rate in line with the regulated utility average of 4-5%.

In the table below, we show total and open gross margin as of 6130117 (EXC's prior
disclosure) and 9130117 (our estimate of the upcoming disclosure). We estimate flat
gross margins'for2017, given hedges, but modest $50-100M reductions in2018-19, as
Midwest prices and ERCOT sparks were weak. So far in Q4, ERCOT has rebounded
due to VST shutdowns.

tilfsltn'Prcj*$+d EtC iotal arsd Opfi",frryfif,argi* ,,,,;,1 ; ,, , ,: 
:,,,:,,,

l{117 ?018 l01g
sl?f.lxnT
Total Gross l\,{argin Estimate 8,150

Open Gross Marqin Estimate' 3,600

613fl1201r

Total Gross Margin

Open Gross Margin

8.150

3.tr50

8,CI50 7.6fl0

3.9u0 3=65il

8.100 7"70il
.4.000 3^800

FE: Still a lot in flux, but getting closer to certainty
. Our 3Q17 estimate of $0.86 vs. $0.90 last year is in-line with consensus and at the

upper-end of FE's $0.75-0.90 guidance range. We expect the utilities to be driven
higher by rate relief in OH/NJ/PA and transmission revenues. However, this will be
offset very mild weather and lower commodity margin at the Competitive segment. FE
is still yet to issue the majority of its equity this year, so share dilution is less of a factor
in Q3 results. We don't anticipate any changes to utility net parent guidance, though
perhaps a narrowing of the $2.70-3.00 range is possible.

. Last year, FE rolled out a big update at EEI - this year it should be relatively uneventful.
EPS growth of 4-60/o at the utilities (net of parent) through 2019 remains intact and is
unlikely to be refreshed until there is more clarity around the exit of merchant
generation. Similarly, the company is likely holding off on 2018 earnings guidance until
the year-end call.

. FE is now 12 months into the 12-18 month timeline it laid out to exit the merchant
generation business and there are still several questions left unanswered. In focus right
now will be the recent DoE proposed rulemaking and the subsequent FERC process.
FE stands to be a beneficiary if nuclear/coal is compensated with full recovery of costs.
That said, we're skeptical that FERC will be quick to upend competitive markets so
dramatically. Separately, a new ZEN bill has been proposed in Ohio that would
compensate FE's nuclear plants with a small impact on customer rates, and smaller
windfall to FE (-$200M/yr from -$300M/yr under the old bill). At the same time, FES
remains in discussions with creditors while this all hangs in the balance. FE is hopeful
for a prepackaged agreement, but there is still wood to chop.

L: :' *F*-'
t-
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. Elsewhere, the AES sale is still pending but appears on track for a late-2017learly-2018
closing. Similarly, the decision to rate base the West Virginia Pleasants plant is in front
of the PSC and FERC and is headed toward resolution by the beginning of next year.

GXP / WR: Merger progressing, approval process update
. We expect both companies to focus the majority of their call on the pending merger

approval process. Schedules have effectively been set in both Missouri and Kansas
that should result in final decisions by the end of May 2018. The February/March
timeframe will be critical in seeing if settlements with key parties are possible. We still
see approval of the MoE as highly likely, given it addresses the majority of the
regulators' initial concerns, offers upfront rate credits, and generally makes sense.

. Starting next year, we expect both companies to file rate cases at each utility
subsidiary. The cases should be relativety straightforward with only modest overall bill
increases. WR's focus will be putting its new wind farm into rate base

. We forecast GXP standalone adjusted EPS of $1.00 vs. $1.00 last year - a beat vs.
consensus (though it looks skewed). The quarter will be driven by rate relief (primarily
KCP&L-MO) to the positive and mild weather to the negative.

. We forecast WR standalone EPS of $1.12 vs. $1.09 last year - in-line with consensus.
The quarter will be driven by rate relief, transmission margin, and sales growth; while
partially offset by higher depreciation associated with the new wind farm.

. We expect no updates on standalone earnings guidance (disclosed in the S-4 in
September) or the pro forma groMh trajectory. GXP could also provide a preview of the
upcoming legislative session in Missouri, where there will once again be a push made
to enhance the regulatory construct.

HIFR: Awaiting long-term outlook disclosures
. Our 3Q17 estimate is $0.44, in line with consensus.
. We do not anticipate HIFR will give earnings guidance or any other long-term outlook

until a written PUCT decision on the Oncor asset exchange is filed and other approvals
are secured, expected by yearend. The PUCT orally approved that and the withdrawal
of HIFR's rate case.

LNT: Rolling the plan forward at EEI

We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $0.83 vs, $0.80 last year - a small miss relative to
consensus. We see the interim rate hike in lowa as providing a meaningful tailwind,
while weather and higher depreciation will be offsets. Typically LNT tightens its
earnings guidance range in Q3 and we expect the company to do so at the midpoint
this year (though slightly lower seems plausible).

LNT will also provide 2018 guidance, where our $2.14 estimate is in-line with
consensus and implies 6% growth. Next year will be driven primarily by additional rate
relief in lowa, following the company's constructive settlement agreement. Long-term,
we expectthe 5-7% EPS CAGR to be reiterated.

The Q3iEEl update will also feature the 2018 dividend growth target (we expectT%)
and next year's equity needs (we forecast $550M over the next two years). Given the
robust capital plan, LNT will likely need to be an equity issuer in order to maintain its
allowed capital structures.

Additionally, LNT will refresh its capital plan and push it fonryard another year (2021), as
well as update rate base groMh through 2020. Now capturing the full impact of the .

Riverside CCGT in Wisconsin and new wind in towa : we see upside to the previous
rate base CAGRs of 11%16% at IPLAffPL. lmpcirtant to note is that LNT's previous plan
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assumed 900 MW of new wind, but the company is now pursuing 1,200 MW, however
costs have come down such that the capex upside should be relatively modest.

NEE: Some headwinds in Q3 but on trackforthe year; renewable backlog
update the main focus

. Our Q3 EPS forecast for NextEra Energy is $1.74 vs. $1.74 last year, below consensus
of $1 .77.We expect the quarter to be about flat on the combination of weaker wind
resource, grovuth project timing and some impact from lrma (though the system was
substantially back up in less than a week).

. Despite the relatively low growth in Q3 we expect that the full year is on track for the
upper end of the 6%-8% groMh range.

. Renewable backlog update the main focus for the call. Given the analyst day in late
June we primarily expect new disclosures to be on the renewable backlog. At our
conference CEO Jim Robo noted that NEE had been active in securing contracted
wind/solar projects and we expect a refreshed outlook from the 3,500MW of signed
contracts for 201712018 and 1,600 MW for 201912020.

. For NextEra Energy Partners, our Q3 EBITDA estimate is $'195M vs, $174M last year,
below the $21 1M consensus. We expect the quarter to be higher on additional assets
put into seruice, but weak wind conditions could be a drag. That said we still see the
growth trajectory intact, especially the 12-15% annual distribution growth through at
least 2022.

Nl: 2018 guidance expected
. Our Q3 EPS estimate for Nl is $0.07 vs. $0.06 last year, about in line with consensus.
. We expect the combination of rate relief and interest savings will more than offset

higher O&M. Nl indicated at its analyst day that O&M would be up a couple percent this
year as a result of rate case reliability spending commitments. Operating costs should
flatten out starting next year.

. We expect Nl to give 2018 guidance on the Q3 call, consistent with last year.
lmportantly, Nl guides to EPS growth 5o/o-7o/o each year, i.e. off the previous year's
actual. Our $1.26E implies roughly 6% EPS growth off our $1.19 2017 EPS estimate.

NRG: Expect positive 2018 guide, negative 2017 update; mixed
. NRG is scheduled to report earnings on November 2nd. We forecast 3Q17 EBITDA of

$890M, which is above a falling consensus estimate of $814M and similar to results of
$895M in the year ago period when excluding GenOn. Key YoY drivers are a lower
baseload hedge price and an assumed $50M YoY reduction in retail EBITDA given the
impacts of Hurricane Haruey and a strong comp a year ago. This is partially offset by
the benefits of a prior round of cost reductions and the new Transformation Plan. We
think NRG is likely to lower the current FY 2017 EBITDA guidance of $2,565M -
$2,765M and narrow the range. Our new 2017E is $2,500M. Management had
previously indicated the company was tracking toward the bottom end of the range.
Since that time, Hurricane Harvey caused some pressures on the retail business, and
more importantly, there was a lack of scarcity pricing again this summer in Texas
whereas NRG always bakes in some degree of uplift from scarcity in guidance.

. Will there be any asset sales before the earnings call? Timing for an announced
sale of conventional assets appears to have slipped somewhat vs. initial expectations.
NRG is reported to be looking to sell the South Central business and a couple of
sma||erassetswit|rexpectedproceedsofat|east$1B.|tisqnc|eartousifany
transaction will be,announced before the earnings call, which'could create some
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questions. NRG continues to have a confident tone on announcing a resolution of the
sales process for NYLD and the renewable platform by the end of the year.

. Initial2018 guidance and updated pro-forma outlook should be very strong.
Assuming no announced asset sales before the call, we think NRG's initial 2018
EBITDA guidance provided this quarter will be around $38. This is above our $2.858
estimate as we only give NRG 75o/o credit for Transformation Plan cost savings and do
not include any of NRG's margin enhancement target. lt is also significantly higher than
the median consensus estimate of $2.88. Relative to 2017, NRG should see $400-
500M of net EBITDA uplift from the Transformation Plan in 2018. Separately, we
expect NRG to also update its pro-forma EBITDA outlook of $1,845M post the
Transformation Plan, inclusive of asset sales and cost cuts. This pro-forma figure was
based on the 2017 outlook but will now be rolled to 2018. We think the $1,845M figure
could be raised on this basis given stronger PJM and New England capacity prices in

2018, partially offset by hedge roll-offs.

PGG: Not much to say at this point
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $0.98, above consensus likely on the timing of GT&S rate

relief.
. The investor focus on the call will likely be on the historic NorCal fires and potential

financial implications on PCG. We do not expect PCG to say more than the facts to
date. Given the Butte fire investigation a couple of years ago, we believe investigators
are likely months away from disclosing the causes of the fires.

. We also anticipate a discussion on CA's unique inverse condemnation law, which
makes utilities pay for property damages if their equipment is found to be the cause of a
fire, irrespective of fault, The costs are intended to be soclalized across ratepayers, The
CPUC is considering fire cost recovery for SRE from 2OO7 fire. That decision will be key
for PCG, as the market effectively is concluding PCG's equipment was involved.

. PCG has pending regulatory proceedings, including the safety culture Oll, which could
take on more significance if PCG is found to be at fault in the fires, and the FERC
transmission cases. However, we do not anticipate meaningful action in these cases
until 2018. PCG is also set to file its 2019 GT&S rate case by yearend.

PEG: ZEGs momentum continuing to build in New Jersey
. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $O.Ag vs. $0.88 last year - a beat relative to consensus. We

expect transmission revenues and real-time recovery mechanisms (GSMP/Energy
Strong) at PSE&G to be continued drivers. Weather was particularly mild and could
impact utility sales, as well as volumes at Power. Power's hedge prices at baseload
units are also lower YoY, but the CCGTs appear better-protected from deteriorating
sparks given more aggressive hedging this year. Recall that this time last year, PEG
was dealing with outage issues at its Salem nuclear unit that required stringent cost
control. The retirement of Hudson/Mercer should also contriblte O&M savings. We
think this makes year-over-year comps easier into the back half of 2017 . Taking this all
into account, we think PEG is tracking ahead of $2.90 last year and could take the
bottom-end of its $2.80-3,00 range up.

. The key focus area for the company remains the potential for nuclear subsidies in New
Jersey. PEG has continued to educate stakeholders, but in front of the gubernatorial
election headlines have been relatively limited. That said, we expect the momentum to
begin building post-election and could see a bill introduced during the lame duck
session.

. The DoE proposal-and ep.sging flRC process on baseload generation and reliability is
also of paiticular ihterest to PEG. ASan 6Wner of several nudear/coal plants, PEG
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stands to be a net beneficiary despite having several new CCGTs under construction.
That said, it seems more likely that the FERC process results in something closer to the
price formation proposals discussed in PJM that could benefit all generators,

. Lastly, the utility business remains steady as she goes into its rate case. The filing
deadline was recently postponed a month to December 1, but the case has been well-
telegraphed and PEG is hopeful that a constructive settlement can be achieved.
Elsewhere, the BPU is finalizing its straw proposal that could establish mechanisms that
help track long-term utility investment programs without requiring frequent rate case
filing.

PNW: Rate case over, now focused on the long-term
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS at $2.25 - a big miss versus consensus. The YoY decrease

relative to $2.35 in 3Q16 is expected to be the timing of major maintenance work at
Four Corners (recall this was an EPS tailwind in 1H17) and depreciation/interest
expense; offset partially by a rate increase, sales growth, and the traditional recovery
mechanisms (transmission, LFCR). PNW disclosed 2017 guidance of $4.15-4.30 after
its rate case was finalized and the company appears to be tracking toward the midpoint.

. PNW is also expected to give 2018 guidance on the Q3 call - we forecast $4.44,
modestly below consensus. The key driver will be the $95M rate increase that when
into effect in late-August, in addition to sales growth.

. Last week, PNW boosted its dividend by 6% - a welcome positive after the company
had been historically growing at5%. The key will be whether this is the long-term
growth target and how this impacts the company's messaging around the EPS CAGR.
Traditionally, management has guided toward earnings groMh between 5% dividend
and 6-70/o rate base growth. lf the earnings growth target is raised as well, this would be
an unexpected positive.

POR: Latest capital plan expectations in focus

' We forecast Q3 EPS of $0.38 - in-line with consensus. This is flat versus $0.38 last
year,likely driven by rate relief and much warmer weather. Carty overage/legal costs,
lower AFUDC, and higher O&M/D&A are expected to be offsets. We still see POR
tracking firmly within its 2017 earnings guidance range ($2.20-2.35).

. Focus for the company remains on the pending IRP/RFP process, where POR has
continued to discuss alternative solutions for the renewables proposal. An update
meeting was held at the OPUC earlier in the month, where POR described a
hypothetical 100MWa wind farm. The company is working with stakeholders to reach a
consensus and remains hopeful it can do so by year-end. As a reminder, our 2018-
2020 estimates assume POR builds new wind capacity (175MWa) and buys gas plant
capacity, which may be overly optimistic at this point.

. Also important to watch will be any additional update on the non-IRPiRFP capital plan.
Last year in Q3 POR boosted 201712018 capex by $SOON4, after the Board improved
incremental T&D projects. lt's possible there is a similar boost this year, but with smaller
magnitude.

. We're also interested to hear from CEO-elect Maria Pope, who will be taking over the
reins from Jim Piro at year-end. Pope is currently SVP of Power Supply & Operations
and previously served on POR's Board of Directors and as CFO.

PPL: Blood, toil, tears and sweat on UK business
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The main focus is likely to be on the UK, specifically Ofgem's ongoing consultation on
the RllO-2 framework, which will determine the next round of price controls. Price
controls are currently set through March 2023 for electric distribution networks. (PPL's
UK business is electric distribution). Ofgem will publish a consultation document in
1Q18 and a Framework Decision in 2Q18.

Despite the long-dated timeframe, investors are concerned from the political pushback
on energy prices and regulatory comments on reducing allowed returns under RllO-2.
Some investors fear re-nationalization if the Labour party were to gain majority control
down the road given the party's manifesto on energy supply networks.

The stock has underperformed peers noticeably since Ofgem initiated the RllO-2
framework consultation earlier this summer.

. Last month, PPL added GBP-USD hedges, with 2017 fully hedged at $1.20, 2018 99%
hedged at $1 .32,2019 100% hedged at $1.39, and 2O2O 13% at $1.+9. PPL has $0.13-
0.14 of dry powder. Also, the spot GBP of $1.32 (as of 10123) is above PPL's $1.30
budgeted rate and the GBP is even higher ona2020 fonryard basis ($1.S2;.

SCG: How and when?
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1 .18, below consensus.
. The only thing that matters for SCG shares is how will the nuclear cost recovery be

resolved and when. These simple questions have complex answers, and there are
regulatory proceedings, investigations and litigation that could inform on the outcome.
We are watching the ORS petition at the PSC, given the petition represents an extreme
position: no recovery of nuke costs, refund past nuke-related collections, and give
Toshiba cash to customers, assuming the BLRA is vacated by a court or
repealed/revoked by the legislature in 2018.

. Our scenario analysis (see note) looks at three cases, including our worst case of a full
$4.98 write-off, But we assumed no refund of past collections and SCG's retention of
Toshiba monetization, either of which would result in lower estimates than our worst
case if not realized.

SO: Equity needs in 2017? What equity needs?
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $1.1 1, above consensus and SO's $1.06 guidance, Our

2017 estimate remains $2.96, in line with consensus and SO's guidance of $2.90-3.02.
. SO's decision to continue building Vogtle was the big news last quarter, and the

proceeding over reasonableness of that decision is pending at the GaPSC. Hearings
are scheduled for 1116, then again on 12111, with a final decision by 216118.

. On its Aug call, SO disclosed the need for a $1B of equity in 2017 due to a Kemper-
related charge, but it did not specify whether external equity was needed. Since then,
SO has talked about potential ways to mitigate or eliminate the need for the equity in
2017 . Those include monetization of Toshiba payments, pushing out Southern Power
capex, the sale of some NJ gas assets, tax equity, or even just waiting until 2018, as
there is no cash crunch at the company. The stock has outperformed the UTY by about
700bp since 8131.

SRE: Oncor and Cameron the focus
. We are projecting Q3 EPS of $1.06 vs. $1.02 last year,just above the $1.0S

consensus. We expect continued growth at the utilities and the absence of losses on
gas held for sale and modest hedge benefits on,the peso.

Please help us protect your advantage...
DO NOT Forward

WolfeResearch.com Page 18 ot22



W%LFE
RESEARCH

GAS-ROR-O1O
Sara Macioch - smacioch@nisource.com - Do not fonvard Attachment L

Page 365 of 381

Urrunes & Powen

October 23,2OL7

Oncor and Cameron remain the key updates. Investors will be focused on any new
updates on the Oncor acquisition, especially on progress on potential settlements as
well as any comments from management on plans on equity. Finally, the Cameron
schedule is a focus after the incremental delay announced on the Q2 call -
management has promised more detailed updates on progress on the project.

California - rate case and wild fires are impodant. The company recently filed its electric
and gas general rate cases in California, requesting high-teens rate increase to cover
new projects placed in service and reliability investments related to RAMP, and this will
be SRE's first opportunity to talk about the filing with investors. The wildfires case is
also now particularly important given the fires in northern California.

VST: Coal retirement announcements waking up the ERCOT bulls
. We forecast 3Q17 EBITDA of $507M - in-line with consensus. VST is not expected to

provide prior year actuals throughout20lT reporting given the implementation of fresh
start accounting and the company's official emergence as a new entity back in October.
We expect the Comanche Peak 2 outage ($75M in 2017) and lower hedge prices to
impact Luminant's gross margins negatively. To offset this VST will continue to realize
the benefit of its robust cost cutting initiative put in place at the end of last year, coupled
with minor EBITDA contribution from the Odessa CCGT acquisition ($t0-15M in 2017)
and the initial cut of OP|-related savings ($2AU in 2017).

. The summer was essentially a dud from both a retail and wholesale pricing perspective,
as weather conditions were very mild. However, we believe VST is still tracking toward
the mid-point of its $1,350-1,500M EBITDA guidance range at this point, as ERCOT
pricing as rallied recently and there could be more OPI savings still to come. Like the
other lPPs, VST is also expected to disclose 2018 EBITDA/FCF guidance on the call.
We forecast $1 ,402M EBITDA - just below consensus. The full-year run-rate of the
Odessa CCGT ($45-50M) and OP|-savings ($45-50M) should help, and the recent coal
retirement decisions are expected to be $20-30M accretive to EBITDA as well.

. One major focus area on the call is sure to be the recent decisions to retire 4,200 MW
of coal capacity in ERCOT. Plant shutdowns had been anticipated to some extent, but
this was likely faster and on a larger scale than most expected. In response, ERCOT
fonivards have moved up meaningfully over the last two weeks - 15o/o110% in 2018for
ERCOT (Houston and North zones) on-peak and ATC respectively (4-8o/o in outer
years). The key will be whether ERCOT forces the plants to remain open via an RMR
agreement.

. Finally, VST will almost certainly have to answer questions regarding its latest thoughts
on large-scale M&A. A potential merger with Dynegy has gotten a lot of investor focus
and CEO Morgan most recently noted that a decision either way would be made soon.
Beyond that, we will be listening for the latest on capital allocation priorities elsewhere.

WEC: Back to the midpoint or still growing at the low-end?
. We forecast 3Q17 EPS of $0.66 - in-line with consensus and at the top-end of WEC's

$0.63-0.67 guidance range. The decrease relative to 3Q16 EPS of $0.69 is expected to
be driven primarily by mild weather and the timing of fuel recoveries. 2018 guidance will
not be disclosed until the year-end call.

. Otherwise, Q3 earnings should be largely uneventful. The rate case stay-out proposal
was approved in Wisconsin and the company remains focused on cost control to earn
its allowed ROEs. We hope to hear a positive update on the health of CEO Allen
Leverett, who unfoftunately suffered an apparent stroke earlier this month.

. The Friday beforeiEEl, WEC is expected to provide an updale on its five;year capital ,,
plan. This is an impoilant event for the company, particularlythe messaging around its

Please help us protect your advantage...
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long-term EPS CAGR of 5-7%. Previously, management indicated that it was projected
to grow at the low-end of that range, but $1.68 in additional capex ($300M/yr) over 5-
years could push WEC back toward the midpoint. This seemed like a tall order, but
WEC has remained optimistic - targeting additional T&D, gas storage, and transmission
investments.

XEL: 2018 guidance and S-year capital plan
. We estimate 3Q17 EPS of $0.92, in line with consensus.
. On its upcoming earnings call, XEL will give 2018 guidance and provide 2018-22 capital

plan, which will be made up of its base plan and upside plan. Our 2018E is $2.43, near
consensus of $2.45.

' We project 6% EPS growth and believe XEL could point to the high end of its 4-60/o

growth target, particularly under its upside plan.

. We expect updates on the renewables proceedings in TX and NM, as well as the
electric and gas rate cases in CO.

WolfeResearch.com Page 20 of22Please help us protect your advantage...
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Analyst Note 06 Nov 2017

We are reaffirming our narrow moat and stable moat trend

ratings, along with our $25 per share fair value estimate,

after meeting with NiSource s seni0r executives at the

Edrson Electric Institute Financial Conference in Orlando,

Florida.

We still believe NiSource has numer0us investment

opportunities at its regulated utilities for the foreseeable

future. We estimate annual capital expenditures growing

from $1.7 billion in2011to $1.9 billion bv 2021. NiSource

management is guiding to $1.6 billion-$1.8 billion through

2020, and we came away from our meeting confident that

it will likely exceed their target.

Conf idence in our capital expenditure forecast is also driven

by NiSource's ability to make wise investment decisions,

resulting in flat operation and maintenance costs over the

next few years. These investments have included lT

upgrades and em ployee training centers;these are 0netime

expenditures and are now complete or almost done.

Although these investments must typically be recovered in

base rate cases, NiSource operates for the most part in

jurisdictions with decent to above-average regulatory

frameworks. In addition, NiSource has benefited from lower

natural gas prices and controlled rate increases such that

customer bills are significantly less todaythan 10 years ago.

Thus, we think opposition to small rate increases will be

minimal, and we have confidence that NiSource will earn a

fai r return on these i nvestments, a lbeit with some regu latory

lag.

The only concern we took away from the meeting was how

tax reform might affect NiSource s earnings and cash f low.

Unlike many of its peers, the majority of the firm's debt is

held at the holding cotnpany and allocated to its operating

Vital Statistics

Market Cap {USD Mil}

52-Week High (USD)

52-Week Low (USD)

52-Week Total Return %

YTD Total Beturn %

Last Fiscal Year End

5-Yr Forward Revenue CAGR %

S-Yr Forward EPS CAGF %

Price/Fair Value

Valuation Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016

Price/Earnings 20.8 20.3

EV/EBITDA 9.7 10.6

EV/EBlr 16.1 lt .3

Free Cash Flow Yield % -3.2 -9.4

Dividend Yield % 4.2 2.9

Financial Summary and Forecasts (USD Mil)

9,205

27.41

21.11

26.6

26.6

31 Dec 2016

s.3

7.5

1.09

2014E) 201BlE)

230 2t 2

114 10.8

18.0 17.4

0,4 -12.0

25 2.8

CoItents

Analyst Note

Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Methodology for Valuing Companies

1

3

7

Revenue

Revenue YoY %

EBIT

EBIT YoY %

Net Income, Adlusted

Net lncome YoY %

DiIUted EPS

DiIUtEd EPS YOY %

Free Cash Flow

Free Cash Flow YoY %

Fiscal Year: 2015 2016 2017(E) 2018(E)

4,652 4,493 4,815 5,000

-28.1 -3.4 7.2 3.8

B02 857 990 1,027

-34.9 1.0 r5.5 3.7

299 351 39s 445

-44.0 17.4 12.4 12.7

0,94 1,09 1,19 t,29

-44.5 16.1 9.7 I 7

3,141 -602 -26 -947

-121.3 -116.1 -95.7 NM

Historical/forecast data sources are Morningstar Estimates and may reflect adjustments

Profile

NiSource is one of the nation's largest natural gas distribution companies

with approximately 3.5 million customers in Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland,

Massachusetts, 0hio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia. NiSource's electric utility

transmits and distributes electricity in northern Indiana to about 500,000

customers. The regulated electric utility also owns more than 3,000 MW of

generation capacity, most of which is coalJired,
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utilities, This makes the deductibilig of interest expense a

key concern in current tax reform proposals. We believe it

could have a modest negative impact, although

management believes it has ways to address this issue.
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Morningstar Ana lyst Forecasts

Financial Summary and Forecasts

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Growth l7o YoYl

Revenue

EBIT

EBITDA

Net lncome

Diluted EPS

Earnings Before Interesl, after Tax

Free Cash Flow

Forecast

3-Year

Hist CA6R

-8.7

62
-10.8

-t 1.7

-10 4

2014

14.4
q?

7.8

8.1

1.0

J.0

58.7

201 5

-28.1

-34.9

-27.8

-44.0

-44.5

-35.0

-121.3

201 6

-3.4

7.0

5.9

11.4

to. I

6.8

-1 16.1

20t7

7.2

15.5

117

| 2.4

9.7

47.4

-95.7

5'Year

20tB Proj. CAGR

?9 F?

3.7 8.9

4.8 7.8

tz./ H.J

8.7 7.5

-76.6 10.3

NM

Profrtabil rty

Operating Margin %

EBITDA Margin %

Net Margin %

Free Cash Flow Margin %

ROIC %

Adjusted R0lc %

Return on Assets %

Beturn on Equity %

3-Ycar

Hist, Avg

| 8.4

1J.4

7.5

| 9.2

6.2

1.8

7.6

2014

19.0

28.4

8.3

-9.3

7.9

9.5

11
L.L

B.B

201 5

11.2

28.5

6.4

80.4
-a

6.3

1.4

5.7

201 6

19.',]

J I.J

t.6

13.4

EA

6.0

1.8

oAu.a

201 7

20.6

32.6

8.2

0.5

7.2

6.1

2.0

9.2

5'Year

2018 Proj Avg

20.5 21.4

32.9 33.8

8.9 9.4

-t 8.9 -5.3

1.5 5.3

1.7 5.8

1. I 1.1

9.5 9.6

Leverage

Debt/Capital

Total Debt/EBITDA

EBITDA/l nterest Expense

3-Year

Hist. Avg

u,b4

5.44

2RR

2014

0.62

EAE

4.14

201 5

0.64

5.24

3.49

20r 6

0.66

5.63

4.02

201 7

0.67

5.70

4.14

5'Year

2018 Proj Avg

0,66 0.65

5,78 5.60

3.96 4.10

Valuation Summary and Forecasts Discounted Gash Flow Valuation

Present Value Stage I

Present Value Stage ll

Present Value Stage lll

201 5 20r 6

1.08 1.05

20.8 203

9.1 10.6

16.1 1l .3

-3.2 -9.4

4.2 2.9

2014E) 2018(E)

23.0 21.2

1 1 .4 10.8

18.0 17.4

04 -120

25 2.8

F rm Value
{%t

-7.5

15.4

Per Share
Value

Price/Fair Value

Price/Earnings

EV/EBITDA

EV/EBII

Free Cash Flow Yield %

Dividend Yield %

Key Valuation Drivers

Cost ol Equity %

Pre-Tax Cost of Debt %

Weighted Average Cost oJ Capital %

Long-Run Tax Rate %

Stage ll EBI Growth Bate %

Stage ll Investment Rate %

Perpetuity Year

USD MiI

-1,177

2,426

14,531

-3.49

7.19

43.07921

Total Fim Value

Cash and Equivalents

Debt

Preferred Stock

Other Adjustments

15,780

40

-7,909

?50

1m.0 46.77

0.12

-23.44

0.141.5

5.8

5.9

28.0

5.0

714

15

Equity Value 8,160 24.19

Additional estimates and scenarios available for download at http://select.m0rningstar.com.

Projected Diluted Shares 337

Fair Value per Share (USD) 25.00

The data in the table above represent base-case lorecasts in the company's reporting
currency as of the beginning of lhe current year. Our fair value estimate may ditfer from the
equ ty value per share shown above due to our time value of money adjustment and in cases

wfere probability-weighted speqario analysis is performed. 
,
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Morni ngstar Analyst Forecasts

lncome Statement (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Revenue

Cost of Goods Sold

7014

6,411

2015

4,652

Forecast

2016 20t7 2018

4,493 4,815 5,Un

2,224 1,644 1.390 1 ,510 t.30/

Gross Profit

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

Other 0perating Expense (lncome)

0ther 0perating Expense (lncome)

Depreciation & Amortizatron (if reported separately)

4,246

2,136

320

-41

606

3,008

1,426

256

^fL

3,102

1,454

244

541

3,3/tfi

1,498

240

10

568

3,433

1,542

24/

10

607

0perating Income {ex chargesl

Restructuring & Other Cash Charges

lmpairment Charges (if reported separately)

Other Non-Cash (lncomel/Charqes

1,n1 802 990 t,027857

-322-1 -

0perating Income (incl charges)

Interest Exoense

Interest lncome

379

6

858

350
a

8m1,262

380

-80

444

22

9W LA7

415

6

Pre-Tax Income

Income Tax Expense

Other After-Tax Cash Gains {Losses)

0ther After-Tax Non-Cash Gains {Losses}

(Minority Interest)

(Prefened Dividends)

6t8

173

6t7

182

340

141

841

310

-r1043-

_14

510

222

Net Income

Weighted Average Diluted Shares 0utstanding 344

395332

324 c?1

287

320

s|0

317

tu5

Diluted Earnings Per Share

Adlusted Net lncome

1.02

351

0.gl

299

1.67

tr2/

t.t9

445395

1.29

Diluted Earnings Per Share lAdiustedl

Dividends Per Common Share

EBITDA

Adiusted EBITDA

1.090.941.69 t.t9

0.70

1.29

1,569 1,644

1,569 t,6tt4

1.02

1,868

1,836

0.83

r,324

1,326

0.64

1,405

1,N4

0.75
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Balance Sheet (USD Mil)

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Cash and Equivalents

Investments

Accounts Receivable

Inventory

Deferred Tax Assets (Cunent)

0ther Short Term Assets

2014

EN

921

s86

?14

oJo

20r6

36

847

494

385

110

890

515

20r 5

45

660

537

335

Forecast
2017 2018

814

857

496

i50

Gurrent Assets

Net Property Plant, and Equipment

Goodwill

0ther Intangibles

Deferred Tax Assets (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Assets

Long-Term N on-0perating Assets

2,467

1 1,057

1,691

?Aq

1,545

7,843

1,577

12,112

1.691

254

1,600

260

1,762

13,068

1,691

t-1J

t,0J/

292

1,98s

/.J1

2,085

LJZ

z5t8 1,891

14,200 15,342

1,691 |,691

232 221

Tolal Assets

Accounts Payable

Short-Term Debt

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Cunent}

0ther Short-Term Liabilities

24,866

DIU

1,844

1,511

17,493

433

1,001

1,223

18,692

539

1,851

1,062

20,917

579

250

1,300

21,521

601

250

1,400

Gurrent [iabilities

Long-Term Debt

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Long-Term)

Other Long-Term 0perating Liabilities

Long-Term Non-0perating Liabilities

3,964

8,1 56

2,380

2,996

1,195

2,658

5,949

2,365

1,350

1,327

3,452

6,058

2.528

1,265

1,311

8,700

2,953

1 2En

1,317

9,250

2,453

1,350

|,317

2,129 2,251

Total Liabilities

Prefened Stock

Common Stock

Additional Paid-in Capital

Retained Earnings (Deficit)

(Treasury Stock)

0ther Equity

18,691 13,649

?

5,078

-1 ,1 23

-79

-35

14521

5,154

-972

-89

-25

l6,tu9 16,621

4 7BB

1 494

-59

-51

33
5,404 5,654

-8r0 -622

-89 -89

-41 -46

Shareholder's Equig

Minority Interest

6,175 3,844 4,0t1 4,468 4,gffi

Total Equity 6,175 3,844 4,011 4,468 4.gffi
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Morningstar Analyst Forecasts

Gash Flow (USD Mill

Fiscal Year Ends in December

Net Income

Deoreciation

Amonization

Stock-Based Comoensation

lmoairment of Goodwill

lmpairment of 0ther Intangibles

Defened Taxes

0ther Non-Cash Adjustments

(lncrease) Decrease in Accounts Receivable

(lncrease) Decrease in Inventory

Change in 0ther Short-Term fusets

Increase (DecreaseI in Accounts Payable

Change in Other Short-Term Liabilities

Forecast

2014

s30

606

1a
IL

299

-50

-63

-120

I
38

201 5

302

135

-1',]

262

47

43

-1 91

2016

332

2017

395

568

t1

27

-188 -10

39 -2

-251 35

109 40

238

20tB

445

607

II
39

524 547

51 4t

182 425 -500

-12

-33

-19

-25

22

100

Cash From Operations

(Cap ital Expend ituresl

Net (Acquisitions), Asset Sales. and Disposals

Net Sales {Purchases} of lnvestments

Other Investing Cash Flows

1,321

-2,029

IJ

-r 01

1,1frl

- r,J0 |

F

3,731

-1,415

-1 08

804 Ln6 M6

-1,700 -t,749

-264 -100

Gash From Investing

Common Stock lssuance (or Repurchase)

Common Stock {Dividends}

Short-Term Debt lssuance (or Betirement)

Long-Term Debt lssuance (or Retirement)

Other Financing Cash Flows

-2,117

20

-321

878

219

2,315

2

-263

-936

-2,186

-1,583

14

-206

JLI

62

-1,964 -r,49

250

-257

550

-39

250

-232

-t,601

2,642

-37

Gash From Financing

Exchange Rates, Discontinued 0ps, etc. (net)

Lmt

-tD

79,|-3,520796

-1-1 -28

5M

Net Change in Cash 77811-10-1 -7M
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0verview

At the heart of our valuation system is a detailed

projection of a company's future cash flows, re-

sulting from our analysts' research. Analysts cre-

ate custom industry and company assumptions

to feed income statement, balance sheet, and

capital investment assumptions into our globally

standardized, proprietary discounted cash flow,

or DCF, modeling templates. We use scenario

analysis, in-depth competitive advantage analy-

sis, and a variety of other analytical tools to aug-

ment this process. Moreover, we think analyzing

valuation through discounted cash flows pres-

ents a better lens for viewing cyclical companies,

high-growth firms, businesses with finite lives

(e.9., mines), or companies expected to generate

negative earnings over the next few years. That

said, we don't dismiss multiples altogether but

rather use them as supporting cross-checks for

our DCF-based fair value estimates. We also ac-

knowledge that DCF models offer their own chal-

lenges {including a potential proliferation of esti-

mated inputs and the possibility that the method

may miss short-term market-price movements),

but we believe these negatives are mitigated by

deep analysis and our long-term approach.

Morningstar's equity research group ("we",

"our"l believes that a c0mpany's intrinsic worth

results from the future cash flows it can generate.

The Morningstar Rating for stocks identifies

stocks trading at a discount or premium to their

intrinsic worth-or fair value estimate, in Morn-

ingstar terminology. Five-star stocks sell for the

biggest risk-adjusted discount to their fair values,

whereas 1-star stocks trade at oremiums to their

intrinsic worth.

Four key components drive the Morningstar rat-

ing: (1)our assessment of the firm's economic

moat, (2) our estimate of the stock's fair value, (3)

our uncertainty around that fair value estimate

and (4)the current market price, This process ultimately

culminates in our single-point star rating.

1. Economic Moat

The concept of an economic moat plays a vital role not

only in our qualitatlve assessment of a firm's long{erm

investment ootential, but also in the actual calculation

of our fair value estimates. An economic moat is a

structural feature that allows a firm to sustain excess

profits over a long period of time. We define economic

profits as returns on invested capital (or R0lC) over and

above our estimate of a firm's cost of capital, or weight-

ed average cost of capital (or WACC). Without a moat,

profits are m0re susceptible to competition. We have

identified five sources of economic moats: intangible

assets, switching costs, network effect, cost advantage,

and efficient scale.

Companies with a narrow moat are those we believe

are more likely than not to achieve normalized excess

returns for at least the next '10 years. Wide-moat com-

panies are those in which we have very high confi-

dence that excess returns will remain for 10 years, with

excess returns more likely than not to remain for at

least 20 years. The longer a firm generates economic

profits, the higher its intrinsic value. We believe low-

quality, no-moat companies will see their normalized

returns gravitate toward the firm's cost of capital more

quickly than companies with moats.

To assess the sustainability of excess profits, analysts

perform'ongoing assessments of the moat trend. A

firm's moat trend is positive in cases where we think its

s0urces of competitive advantage are growing stron-

ger; stable where we don't anticipate changes to com-

petitive advantages over the next several years; 0r neg-

ative when we see signs of deterioratlon.

2. Estimated Fair Value

Combining our analysts' flnancial forecasts with the

firm's economic moat helps us assess how long returns

on invested capital are likely to exceed the firm's cost of

capital. Returns of firms with a wide economic moat rat-

ing are assumed to fade to the perpetuity period over a

longer period of time than the returns of narrow-moat

firms, and both will fade slower than no-moat firms, in-

creasing our estimate of their intrinsic value.

0ur model is divided into three distinct sta0es:

Stage l: Explicit Forecast

In this stage, which can last five to 10 years, analysts

make full financial statement forecasts, including items

such as revenue, profit margins, tax rates, changes in

working-capital accounts, and capital spending. Based

on these projections, we calculate earnings before in-

terest, after taxes (EBl) and the net new investment

(NNl)to derive our annual free cash flow forecast.

Stage ll: Fade

The second stage of our model is the period it will take

the company's return on new invested capital-the re-

turn 0n capital of the next dollar invested ("R0NlC")-

to decline (or rise) to its cost of capital. During the Stage

ll period, we use a formula to approximate cash flows in

lieu of explicitly modeling the income statement, bal-

ance sheet, and cash flow statement as we do in Stage

l. The length of the second stage depends on the

strength of the company's economic moat, We forecast

this period to last anywhere from one year (for compa-

nies with no economic moat) to 10-15 years or more {for

wide-moat companies). During this period, cash flows

are forecast using four assumptions: an average growth

rate for EBI over the period, a normalized investment

rate, average return 0n new invested capital (R0NlCl,

and the number of years until perpetuity, when excess

returns cease. The investment rate and return 0n new

invested capital decline until a perpetuity value is calcu-

lated. In the case of firms that do not earn their cost of

capital, we assume marginal R0lCs rise to the firm's

cost of capital (usually attributable to less reinvestment),

and we may truncate the second stage.

Stage lll: Perpetuity

0nce a company's marginal R0lC hits its cost of capital,

we calculate a continuing value, using a standard per-

petuity formula, At perpetuity, we assume that any

growth or decline or investment in the business neither

creates nor destroys value and that any new investment

provides a return rn line with estimated WACC,

Because a dollar earned today is worth more than a dol-

lar earned tomorrow, we discount our projections of

cash flows in stages l; ll, and lllto arrive at a total pres-

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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ent value of expected future cash flows. Because

we are modeling free cash flow to the firm-rep-

resenting cash available to provide a return t0 all

caoital oroviders-we discount future cash

flows using the WACC, which is a weighted aver-

age of the costs of equity, debt, and preferred

stock (and any other funding sources), using ex-

pected future proportionate long-term, market-

value weights.

3. Uncertainty around that fair value estimate

Mornrngstar's Uncertainty Rating captures a

range of likely potential intrinsic values for a

company and uses it to assign the margin of safe-

ty required before investing, which in turn explic-

itly drives our stock star rating system. The Un-

certainty Rating represents the analysts' ability

to bound the estimated value of the shares in a

company around the Fair Value Estimate, based

on the characteristics of the business underlying

the stock, including operating and financial lever-

age, sales sensitivity to the overall ec0nomy,

product concentration, pricing power, and other

compa ny-specific factors.

Analysts consider at least two scenarios in addi-

tion to their base case: a bull case and a bear

case. Assumptions are chosen such that the ana-

lyst believes there is a 25% probability that the

c0mpany will perform better than the bull case,

and a 25% probability that the company will per-

form worse than the bear case. The distance be-

tween the bull and bear cases is an important in-

dicator of the uncertainty underlying the fair

va lue estimate.

Our recommended margin of safety widens as

our unceftainty of the estimated value of the eq-

uity increases. The more uncertain we are about

the estimated value of the equity, the greater the

discount we reouire relative to our estimate 0f

the value of the firm before we would recom-

mend the purchase of the shares. In addition, the

uncertainty rating provides guidance in portfolio

construction based on risk tolerance.

0ur uncertainty ratings for our qualitative analysis

are low, medium, high, very high, and extreme.

>Low: margin of safety for 5-star rating is a 20%

discoun.t and for 1-star rating is25% premium.

> Medium: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 30%

discount and for 1-star rating is 35% premium.

>High: margin of safety for S-star rating is a 40%

discount and for 1-star ratlng is 55% premium.

>Very High: margin of safetyforS-star rating is a 50%

discount and for 1-star rating is 75% premium.

>Extreme: Stock's uncertainty exceeds the parameters

we have set for assigning the appropriate margin of safety.

4. Market Price

The market prices used in this analysis and noted in the

report come from exchange on which the stock is listed

which we believe is a reliable s0urce.

For more detail information about 0ur methodology, please

g0 to http:/igloba l.morni ngstar.com/equitydisclosures

Morningstar Star Rating for Stocks

0nce we determine the fair value estimate of a stock,

we compare it with the stock's current market price on

a daily basis, and the star rating is automatically re-cal-

culated at the market close 0n every day the market on

which the stock is listed is open. Our analysts keep

close tabs on the companies they follow, and, based on

thorough and ongoing analysis, raise or lower their fair

value estimates as warranted.

Please note, there is no predefined distribution of stars.

That is, the percentage 0f stocks that earn 5 stars can

fluctuate daily, so the star ratings, in the aggregate,

can serve as a gauge of the broader market's valuation.

When there are many S-star stocks, the stock market as

a whole is more undervalued, in our opinion, than when

very few companies garner our highest rating.

We expect that if our base-case assumptions are true

the market price will c0nverge 0n our fair value estimate

over time, generally within three years (although it is

impossible to predict the exact time frame in which

market prices may adjust).

0ur star ratings are guideposts to a broad audience and

individuals must consider their own specific investment

goals, risk tolerance, tax situation, time horizon, in-

come needs, and complete lnvestment portfolio, am0ng

other factors.

The Morningstar Star Ratings for stocks are defined below:

Five Stars *****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is highly likely over a multiyear time frame. Scenar-

io analysis developed by our analysts indicates that the

current market price represents an excessively pessi-

mistic outlook, limiting downside risk and maximizing

upside potential.

Four Stars ****
We believe appreciation beyond a fair risk-adjusted re-

turn is llkely.

Three Stars ***
Indicates our belief that investors are likely to receive a

fair risk-adjusted return (approximately cost of equity).

Morningstar Research Methodology for Valuing Companies
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Two Stars **
We believe investors are likely to receive a less

than fair risk-adjusted return.

One Star *
Indicates a high probability of undesirable risk-

adjusted returns from the current market price

over a multiyear time frame, based on our analy-

sis. Scenario analysis by our analysts indicates

that the market is pricing in an excessively opti-

mistic outlook, limiting upside potential and leav-

ing the investor exposed to Capital loss.

0ther Definitions:

last Price: Price of the stock as of the close of

the market of the last trading day before date of

tne report.

Stewardship Rating: Be presents 0u r assessme nt

of management's stewardship of shareholder

capital, with particular emphasis on capital allo-

cation decisions. Analysts consider companies'

investment strategy and valuation, financial le-

verage, dividend and share buyback policies, ex-

ecuti0n, c0mpensati0n, related party transac-

tions, and accounting practices. Corporate

governance practices are only considered if

they've had a demonstrated impact on share-

holder value. Analysts assign one of three rat-

ings: "Exemplary," "Standard," and "Poor." Ana-

lysts iudge stewardship from an equity holder's

perspective. Ratings are determined on an abso-

lute basis. Most comoanies will receive a

Standard rating, and this ls the default rating

in the absence of evidence that managers

have made exceptionally strong 0r poor capital

allocation decisions.

0uantitative Valuation: Using the below terms, intend-

ed to denote the relationship between the security's

Last Price and Morningstar's quantitative fair value es-

timate for that securitv.

>Undervalued: Last Price is below Morningstar's quanti-

tative fair value estimate.

>Farily Valued: Last Price is in line with Morningstar's

ouantitative fair value estimate.

>0verualued: Last Price is above Morningstar's quantita-

tive fair value estimate,

Risk Warning

Please note that investments in securities are subject

to market and other risks and there is n0 assurance 0r

guarantee that the intended investment objectives will

be achieved. Past performance of a security may or may

not be sustained in future and is no indication of future

performance. A security investment return and an in-

vestor's principal value will fluctuate so that, when re-

deemed, an investor's shares may be worth more or

less than their original cost. A security's current invest-

ment performance may be lower or higher than the in-

vestment performance noted within the report. Morn-

ingstar's Uncertainty Rating serves as a useful data

point with respect to sensitivity analysis of the assump-

tions used in our determining a fair value price.
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General Disclosure

The analysis within this report is prepared by the person(s)

noted in their capacity as an analyst for Morningstar's equity

research grOup. The equity research group consists of

various Morningstar, Inc. subsidiaries ("Equity Research

Group)". In the United States, that subsidiary is Morningstar

Research Services LLC, which is registered with and

governed by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.

The opinions expressed within the report are given in good

faith, are as 0f the date of the report and are subject to

change without notice. Neither the analyst nor Equity

Research Group commits themselves in advance to whether

and in which intervals updates t0 the report are expected

to be made, The written analysis and Morningstar Star

Rating for stocks are statements of opinions; they are not

statements of fact.

The Equity Research Group believes its analysts make a

reasonable effort to caref ully research information

contained in the analysis. The information on which the

analysis is based has been obtained f rom sources believed

to be reliable such as, for example, the company's financial

statements filed with a regulator, company website,

Bloomberg and any other the relevant press sources. 0nly

the information obtained from such sources is made

Pice (USOI

Fsir Value iUSDI -----

Mornii:qstar Ratirql*****
****
*****
*

available t0 the issuer who is the subject of the analysis,

which is necessary to properly reconcile with the facts.

Should this sharing of information result in considerable

changes, a statement of that fact will be noted within the

rep0rt. Whlle the Equity Research Group has obtalned data,

statistics and information from sources it believes to be

reliable, neitherthe Equity Research Group nor Morningstar,

Inc.performs an audit or seeks independent verification of

any of the data, statistics, and information it receives.

Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement,

recipients accessing this report may only use it in the country

in which the Morningstar distributor is based. Unless stated

othenryise, the original distributor of the report is

Morningstar Research Services LLC, a U.S.A. domiclled

f inancial institution.

This report is for informational purposes only and has no

regard t0 the specific investment objectives, financial

situation or particular needs of any specific recipient. Thrs

publication is intended to provide information to assist

institutional investors in making their own investment

decisions, not to provide investment advice t0 any specific

investor. Therefore, investments discussed and recommendations

made herein may not be suitable forall investors: recipients

must exercisqtheir own independent judgment as t0.the|.
;
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suitability of such investments and recommendations in the

light of their own investment objectives, experience,

taxation status and financial position.

The information, data, analyses and opinions presented

herein are not warranted to be accurate, correct, complete

or timely. Unless otherwise provided in a separate

agreement, neither Morningstar, Inc, or the Equity Research

Group represents that the report contents meet all of the

presentation andlor disclosure standards applicable in the

jurisdiction the recipient is located.

Except as otherwise required by law or provided for in a

separate agreement, the analyst, Morningstal Inc. and the

Equity Research Group and their officers, directors and

employees shall not be responsible or liable for any trading

decisions, damages or other losses resulting f rom, or related

t0, the information, data, analyses or opinions within the

report. The Equity Research Group encourages recipients of

this report to read all relevant issue documents (e.9.,

prospectus) pertaining to the security concerned. including

without limitation, information relevant to its investment

objectives, risks, and costs before making an investment

decision and when deemed necessary to seek the advice

of a legal, tax, and/or accounting professional.

The Report and its contents are not directed to, or intended

for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a

citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country

or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication,

availability 0r use would be contrary to law or regulation or

which would subject Morningstal Inc. or its affiliates t0 any

registration or licensing requirements in such jurisdiction.

Where this report is made available in a language other

than English and in the case of inconsistencies between the

English and translated versions of the report, the English

version will control and supersede any ambiguities

associated wifh any part or section of a report that has been

issued in a foreign language. Neither the analyst,

Morningstal Inc., or the Equity Research Group guarantees

the accuracy of the translations.

This report may be distributed in certain localities, countries

and/or jurisdictions ("Territories") by independent third

parties or independent intermediaries andlor distributors

("Distributors"). Such Distributors are not acting as agents

or representatrves of the analyst, Morningstar, Inc. or the

Equity Research Group. In Territories where a Dlstributor

distributes our report, the Distributor is solely responsible

for complyrng with all applicable regulations, laws, rules,

circulars, codes and guidelines established by local andlor

regional regulatory bodies, including laws in connection

with the distribution third-party research reports.

Conflicts of lnterest:

. No interests are held by the analyst with respect to the

security subject of this investment research report.

- Morningstar, Inc. may hold a long position in the security

subject of this investment research report that exceeds

0.5% of the total issued share capital of the security. To

determine if such is the case, please click

http://msi. m orni ngstar.com a nd http://md i.m orningstar.c0m,.

Analysts' compensation is derived from Morningstar, Inc.'s

overall earnings and consists of salary, bonus and in some

cases restricted stock.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

receives commissions for providing research nor do they

charge companies to be rated.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. orthe Equity Research Group is

a market maker or a liquidity provider of the security noted

within this report.

. Neither Morningstar, Inc. or the Equity Research Group

has Heen a lead manager or.co-lead manager over the

Page 11 of 13
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previous 1Z-months of any publicly disclosed offer of

financial instruments of the issuer.

o Morningstar, Inc. s investment management group does

have arrangements with financial institutions to provide

portfolio management/investment advice some of which an

analyst may issue investment research reports on. However,

analysts do not have authority over Morningstar's

investment management group's business arrangements

nor allow employees from the investment management

group to participate or influence the analysis or opinion

prepared by them.

. Morningstal Inc. is a publicly traded company (Ticker

Symbol: M0RN) and thus a f inancial institution the security

of which is the subject of this report may own more than

5% of Morningstar, lnc.'s total outstanding shares. Please

access Morningstar, Inc.'s proxy statement, "Security

0wnership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management"

section http://investorrelatlons.morningstar.com/sec.cf m-

? doctype=Proxy&year=&x= 1 2

. Morningstar, Inc. may provide the product issuer or its

related entities with services or products for a fee and on

an arms' length basis including software products and

licenses, research and consulting services, data services,

licenses to republish our ratings and research in their

promotional material, event sponsorship and website

advertising.

Further information on Morningstar, Inc.'s conf lict of interest

pol ici es i s avai lable f rom http.//g loba l. morn in gsta r.com/e-

quitydisclosures. Also, please note analysts are subject to

the CFA Institute's Code of Ethics and Standards of

Professional Conduct.

For a list of securities which the Equity Research Group

currently covers and provides written analysis on please

contact your local Morningstar, office. In addition, for

historical analysis of securities covered, including their fair

value estimate, please contact your local office.

For Recipients in Australia:This Report has been issued and

distributed in Australia by Morningstar Australasia Pty Ltd

(ABN: 95 090 665 544; ASFL: 2408921. Morningstar

Australasia Pty Ltd is the provider of the general advice ('the

Service') and takes responsibility for the production of this

report, The Service is provided through the research of

investment products. To the extent the Report contains

general advice it has been prepared without reference to

an investor s objectives, f inancial situation or needs.

Investors should consider the advice in light of these matters

and, if applicable, the relevant Product Disclosure

Statement before making any decision to invest. Refer to

our Financial Services Guide (FSGlfor more information at

http://www.m orn i n gsta r.co m, a u/f sg. pdf .

For Recipients in Hong Kong: The Report is distributed by

Morningstar Investment Management Asia Limited, which

is regulated by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures

Commission to provide services to professional investors

only. Neither Morningstar Investment Management Asia

Limited, nor its representatives, are acting orwill be deemed

to be acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of

this information unless expressly agreed to by Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited. For enquiries

regarding this research, please c0ntact a Morningstar

Investment Management Asia Limited Licensed Representative

at http://g I o ba l. morn ingsta r. co m/eq u ityd i sclos u res .

For Hecipients in India: This Investment Besearch is issued

by Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited.

Morningstar Investment Adviser India Private Limited is

registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India

(Registration number 1NA000001357) and provides

investment advice and research. Morningstar Investment

Adviser India Private Limited has not been the subject of

any disciplinary action by SEBI 0rany other legal/regulatory
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body. Morningstar Investment Adviser India Prrvate Limited

is a wholly owned subsidiary of Morningstar Investment

Management LLC. In India, Morningstar InvestmentAdviser

India Private Limited has one associate, Morningstar India

Private Limited, which provides data related services,

financial data analysis and software development.

The Research Analyst has not served as an officer, director

or employee of the f und company within the last 1 2 months,

nor has it or lts associates engaged in market making activity

for the f und company.

*The Conflrcts of lnterest disclosure above also applies to

relatives and assoclates of Manager Research Analysts in

lndia # The Conflicts of lnterest disclosure above also

applies to associates of Manager Research Analysts in

India. The terms and conditions on which Morningstar

Investment Adviser India Private Limited offers Investment

Research to clients, varies from client to client, and are

detailed in the respective client agreement.

For recipients in Japan:The Reporl is distributed by lbbotson

Associates Japan, Inc., which is regulated by Financial

Services Agency. Neither lbbotson Associates Japan, Inc.,

nor its representatives, are acting or will be deemed to be

acting as an investment advisor to any recipients of this

information.

For recipients in Singapore: This Report is drstributed by

Morningstar Investment Adviser Singapore Pte Limited,

which is licensed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore

to provide f inancial advisory services in Singapore. Investors

should consult a f inancial adviser regardrng the suitability

of any investment product, taking into account their specific

investment objectives, financial situation or particular

needs, before making any investment decisions.
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Question No. GAS-ROR-orr
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsy'vania,Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-ou:

If applicable, please supply a listing of all common equrty infusions from the
parent to the Company over the past five years. In each case, identify date and
dollar amount.

Response:

There have been no common equity infusions from the parent to the Company
over the past five years (zotg-zot7).





Question No. GAS-ROR-orz
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-orz:

If applicable, please identify the Company's common dividend payments to its
parent for each ofthe last five years.

Response:

Common Dividend payments to the Parent Company for the last 5 years were as
follows:

2Or3 - $B,OOO,OOO
zor4 - $o
zor5 - $o
zo16 - $o
zorT - $o





Question No. GAS-ROR-or3
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-og:

Please provide the latest year-by-year financial projections for the Company for
the next five years. Also, please indicate the date these projections were
prepared; whether approved by management; and whether the projections have
been submitted to bond rating agencies. (Information should be treated in a
confidential manner.)

Response:

The financial projections of the Company are confidential and will be made
available upon request, subject to the execution of a confidentiality agreement.





Question No. GAS-ROR-oI4
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-oI4:

Please provide the Company's five-year construction budget.

Response:

GAS-ROR-or4 Attachment A provides Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania's current
five year Capital Program (zor9-zozz) broken down by Business Class,
summarized by Gross Capital Expenditures, Net Capital Expenditures, and
Contributions and Reimbursements.



Class

Growth

Betterment

Public lmprovement

Replacement

Support Services
Total Gross Capital

Shared Services Allocation

Fully Loaded Gross Capital

Contributions - Growth

Reimbursement - Betterment

Reimbursement - Public lmprovement

Reimbursement - Replacement
Total Gontributions & Reimbursements

Class

Growth

Betterment

Public lmprovement

Replacement

Support Services
Total Net Gapital

Shared Services Allocation

Fully Loaded Net Gapital

GAS-ROR-014
Attachment A

Page 1 of 1

Golumbia Gas of Pennsylvania

Gapital Program

($ooo)

$11,3ss | $e,zes | $g,ese I sg

2016 2017

$272,970 s277,742 $309,343

s284365 s286,530 s319,240 s333,759 $345,490

202020192018

$0$0$0$0$o

$31,504 $27,776 $31,477 $34,015 $36,639

$16,500 $15,750 $13.700 $10.19s $8,255

$6,000 $5,500 $7,000 $5,500 $5,500

$215,416 9226,216 $254,316 $272,000 $282,700

$3,550 $2,500 $2,850 $2,1 50 $2,500

$272,970 $323,860 $335,594

$0 $0 $0 $o $0

$0 $o $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $o $0

$0 $0 $0 $o $0

$31,504 $27,776 $31.477 $34.015 $36.639

$16 500 $15.750 $13.700 $10.195 $8.255

$6,000 s5.500 $7,000 $5,500 $5,500

$215,416 $226,216 $254.316 $272.000 $282.700

$3.550 $2.500 $2.850 $2.150 $2,500

1 789





Question No. GAS-ROR-oI5
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-or5:

Please identifuthe Company's and, if applicable, its parent's capital structure
targets (percentages of capital types). Provide the complete basis for the capital
strucfure targets.

Response: Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

The Company targets an equity ratio of between 52-54% and a debt ratio,
including short term debt, of between 46-48%. These ranges have been
acceptable in Pennsylvania in the past. They also fall within the ranges of the Gas
Group as described in Paul R. Moul's direct testimony, Columbia Statement No.
8.

Response: NiSource Inc.

NiSource Inc. does not formally publish a capital structure target, but it
implements its financial strategy with the goal of maintaining an investment
grade bond rating.





Question No. GAS-ROR-or6
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-oI6:

For each month, of the most recent z4 months, please supply the Company's

a. short-term debt balance;

b. short-term debt interest rate;

c. balance of construction work in progress; and

d. balance of construction work in progress which is eligible for AFUDC
accrual.

Response:

Please see GAS-ROR-oI6 Attachment A.



GAS-ROR-o16
Attachment A

Page 1 of 1

Part A

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

Part B Part C
Short Term Debt

Part D
Construction Work in Progress

Balance Rate
CWIP

Balance

CWIP
Eligible for
AFUDC

January 201 6
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December 2016

January 2017
February
March
April
May
June
July
August
September
October
November
December 2017

($ooo)

5,063
0
0
0
0
0

1,158
27,O33
50,480
77,428
99,683

1 10,694

0
0
0
0
0
0

26,331
57,380

106,370
129,368
140,959
147,016

Yo

1.00o/o

0.95%
0.96%
1.00%
1.03o/o

1.03%
1.O3o/o

1.05%
1.05o/o

1.09Yo

1.09Yo

1.21o/o

1.30%
1.26%
'1 .300/o

1.37o/o

1.32o/o

1.42o/o

1.56%
1.560/o

1s1%
1.52o/o

1.55o/o

1.73o/o

(Dollars$)

24,299,808
31,439,574
29,124,328
38,909,154
43,313,196
51,079,972
56,797,362
68,488,267
66,772,007
65,514,782
69,022,023
20,719,477

28,962,277
34,690,780
45,825,341
50,179,827
59,164,941
69,192,800
82,048,276
92,052,303

106,61 1 ,613
64,801,141
68,421,276
25,509,307

(Dollars$)

21,882,877
25,577,476
27,088,240
31,313,144
37,784,688
43,214,077
45,909,663
54,503,720
54,899,491
55,188,681
38,320,945
29,826,344

21,224j00
26,424,738
34,113,167
40,670,272
48,773,293
53,745,561
62,679,804
74,967,499
76,624,590
78,417,996
54,342,372
33,891,369





Question No. GAS-ROR-oI7
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-or7:

If applicable, please provide the currently authorized returns on equity for each
of the parent's utility subsidiaries of the same industry type as the Company. In
each case identify the approximate date when the current return on equity was
approved by the state commission.

Response:

*Columbia Gas of Maryland received a final order on September 19,2017 approving a
settlement. The settlement included an ROE o'f g.7o/o for the purpose of a future'Make Whole"
proceeding.

**Columbia Gas of Virginia received a final order March 17,2017 approving a settlement. The
settlement included an ROE range of 9.0% to '10.0% with a midpoint of 9.5% to determine the
revenue requirement and 9.5% for Earnings Test purposes.

Companv Date ROE
Columbia Gas of Kentucky December 22.2016 A.c,OYo

Columbia Gas of Ohio October 24,2oo8 ro39%
Columbia Gas of Marvland Seotember rg.2oL7 q.TOYox

Columbia Gas of Vireinia March r7.2or7 9.io%oxx
Columbia Gas of Massachusetts October 7.2orl 9.ss%
NIPSCO - Gas Aueust 28. 2013 9.90%





Question No. GAS-ROR-oI8
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-oI8:

Has the Utility reacquired or repurchased any debt within the last five years? If
so, provide a summary of each gain or loss on reacquired debt, the date on which
the utility commenced amortization of such a gain or loss, the regulatory
commission decision addressing the treatment of such gain or loss on reacquired
debt, ifany, on interest expense.

Response:

Columbia has not reacquired or repurchased any debt within the last five years.





Question No. GAS-ROR-oI9
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-oI9:

Fully identify all debt (other than instruments traded in public markets) owed to
all shareholders, corporate officers, or members of the board of directors, its
affiliates, parent company, or subsidiaries.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (the Company) is a rvholly owned subsidiary
of NiSource Gas Distribution, Inc., which is a subsidiary of NiSource Inc. (the
Parent). All debt of the Company is held by the Parent and is not publicly traded.

Please see GAS-ROR-oI9 Attachment A to this Response.



GAS-ROR.O19
Attachment A

Page 1 of 1

Witness: Paul R. Moul

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.

STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING LONG TERM NOTES AT DECEMBER 31. 2017

Line
No. Description

Columbia Gas of Pennsvlvania. Inc,

LONG TERM DEBT

'l Debentures

2 Debentures

3 Debentures

4 Debentures

5 Debentures

6 Debentures

7 Debentures

8 Debentures

I Debentures

10 Debentures

11 Debentures

12 Debentures

13 Debentures

'14 Debentures

Date
of

lssue
(1)

11t28t2005

11t1t2006

12t14t2007

1211612010

3t28t2012

3128t2012

1112812012

6t19t2013

12118120't3

12t18t2014

3t24t201s

912812015

3t31t2016

1t31t2017

Principal
Amount
lssued

(3)
$

54,515,000

20,000,000

s8,000,000

28,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

65,000,000

23,000,000

32,000,000

30,000,000

60,000,000

60,000,000

45,000,000

85,000,000

Amount
Paid
(4)
q

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-

$-
$-

Amount
Outstandinq

(5)
$

Coupon
Interest Rate

(6)

Date
of

Maturity
(2)

Annualized
Cost
(7)
$

5.9200% 3,227,288

6.0150% 1,203,000

6.8650% 3,981,700

6.0200% 1,685,600

5.3550% 1,606,500

5.8900% 2,061,500

5.2600% 3,419,000

5.5300% 1,271,900

6.29000/0 2,012,800

4.4300% 1,329,000

4.1500% 2,490,000

4.5051% 2,703,060

4.1858% 1,883,610

4.4386% 3,772,810

32,647,768

11t28t2025

1'v1t2021

12t14t2027

1211612030

3t26t2032

312612042

11t28t2042

06119t2043

12t18t2043

1211612044

3t24t2045

9t28t2035

3t30t2046

1t31t2047

54,515,000

20,000,000

s8,000,000

28,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

6s,000,000

23,000,000

32,000,000

30,000,000

60,000,000

60,000,000

45,000,000

85,000,000

625.515.00013 TOTAL INSTALLMENT FROM NOTES PAYABLE

TOTAL AVERAGE WEIGHTED
EFFECTIVE COST RATE
[Col. 7/Col. 5]

14

625,515.000 $

5.219%





Question No. GAS-ROR-ozo
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-zo:

Provide a summary statement of all stock dividends, splits, or par value changes
during the two (z) year calendar period preceding the rate case filing.

Response:

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania paid no dividends during the two year calendar
period preceding the rate case.

Cash dividends on NiSource Inc. stock during the two year calendar period
preceding the rate case were as follows:

NiSource Inc. did not have any stock splits or par value changes during the two
year calendar period preceding the rate case.

Date Declared Record Date Date of Payment
Dividend Per

share
8-Aug-17 31-Oct-17 2o-Nov-17 $o.1750

9-May-17 3r-Jul-r7 r8-Aug-r7 $o.1750
zt-Mar-t7 z8-Apr-17 19-May-17 $o.r75o
z7-Jan-t7 ro-Feb-17 t7-Feb-r7 $o.r75o
9-Aug-r6 3r-Oct-r6 rB-Nov-16 $o.165o
rr-May-16 z9-Jul-16 rg-Aug-16 $o.165o
zz-Mar-t6 z9-Apr-t6 zo-Mav-r6 $o.r55o
zz-Jan-t6 B-Feb-16 oz-Feb-r6 $o.rsso





Question No. GAS-ROR-ozr
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-ozr:

If a claim of the filing utility is based on utilization of the capital structure or
capital costs of the parent company and system--consolidated, the reasons for
this claim must be fully stated and supported.

Response:

The filing utility, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., is not utilizing the capital
structure of the parent company (NiSource Gas Distribution, Inc.), or the system
consolidated (NiSource Inc.) in its claim.





Question No. GAS-ROR-ozz
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-ozz:

To the ertent not provided in SDR III-A.I3, supply projected capital
requirements and sources of the filing utility, its parent and system--
consolidated--for the test year and each of three (3) comparable future years.

Response:

Please see GAS-ROR-ozz AttachmentA, page r, which provides Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania's capital requirements and sources for the test year (November 3o,
zor7). See GAS-ROR-ozz Attachment A, page z, which provides NiSource Inc's
capital requirements and sources for December 31, zot6. The System prepares
YTD cash flow statements, therefore a November 30, zo16 statement is not
available.

Please refer to Exhibit No. 4o5, for the projected capital requirements and
sources of the filing utility and its system for the three comparable future years.



GAS-ROR-022
Attachment A

Page 1 of 2

USES OF FUNDS

Constructions
Allowance for Funds Used During Contruction
Debt Retirement and Redemotion
Other Investing Activities
Common Dividends
Total Funds Reouired

SOURCES OF FUNDS

lnternal Sources
Net lncome
Depreciation
Deferred Taxes
OPEB
Retirement Income Plan
Other Non-Current Assets and Liabilities
Other Regulatory Assets
Working Capital

Total Internal Sources

External Sources
Common StocUAdditional Paid in Capital
Net Increase(Decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings
lssuance of Long-Term debt
Net Increase(Decrease) in Temporary Cash Investment
Total External Sources

Total Sources of Funds

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA. INC.
53.53 II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL Utilities

Test Year
November 30,2017

000's

$273,966
751

0
(1,286)

0

$63,265
56,767
11,212
(1,13e)

(11,ee7)
9,290

(1,22s)
20,986

147.155

0
41,276
85,000

0
126.276

273.431



GAS.ROR-022
Attachment A

Page2 of 2

NISOURCE, INC.

53.53 II. RATE OF RETURN

A. ALL Utilities

USES OF FUNDS

Constructions
Allowance for Funds Used During Contruction
Debt Retirement and Redemption
Retirement of Preferred Stock
Common Dividends
Acquisition of Treasury Stock
Other Investing Activities
Total Funds Required

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Internal Sources
Net lncome
Depreciation
Deferred Taxes
Other Cash Flow From Operations
Working Capital

Total Internal Sources

External Sources
Common Stock
Net Increase(Decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings
lssuance of Long-term Debt
Sale of Assets

Total External Sources

Net Cash from (used for) Discontinued Operations
Net Investing Activities from (used for) Discontinued Operations
Net Financing Activities from (used for) Discontinued Operations

Total Sources of Funds

December 31,2016
in millions

1,475.2
0.0

438.3
0.0

205.5
9.4

132.2---------zffi

331.5
547.1
182.3

( 1e8.2)

23.1
920.6
500.0

4.5
1,448.2

(0.8)
0.0
0.0

2,260.6





Question No. GAS-ROR-oz3
Respondent: P.R. Moul

Page r of r

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Standard Data Request

Rate of Return

Question No. GAS-ROR-oz3:

To the extent not provided elsewhere, supply financial data of Company and/or
parent for the last five (5) years.

a. Times interest earned ratio - pre and post tax basis.

b. Preferred stock dividend coverage ratio - post tax basis.

c. Times fixed charges earned ratio - pre tax basis.

d. Dividend payout ratio.

e. AFUDC as a percent of earnings available for common equity.

f. Construction work in progress as a percent of net utility plant.

g. Effective income tax rate.

h. Internal cash generations as a percent of total capital requirements.

Response:

Please see GAS-ROR-oz3 Attachment A, page r for Company financial data and
page 2 for parent financial data.



GAS-ROR.O23
Attachment A

Page 1 of 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC.
Standard Data Request - Rate of Return

SDR No. 23 - Exhibit

a. Times Interest earned ratio - pre and post tax basis.

Post-tax 3.20 3.47 3.63

b. Preferred stock dividend coverage ratio - post tax basis.
The Company has no preferred stock outstanding.

c. Time fixed charges earned ratio - post tax basis.

2012
Pre-tax 3.36

2012
0.06

2013 2014
4.20 5.18

2012 2013 2014
3.37 4.23 5.21

2013
0.14

2014
0.00

2015
4.66
3.31

2015
4.85

2015
0.00

2016
4.47
3.18

2016
4.74

2016
0.00

d. Dividend payout ratio.

e. AFUDC as earnings available for common equity.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
0.70% 0.73% 0.51o/o 1.460/o 1.81Yo

f. Construction work in progress as a percent of net utility plant.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
1.210 2.22o/o 1.21o/o 1.42o/o 1.27%

Effective income tax rate
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
6.74% 22.72o/o 37j5% 36.89% 37.13o/o

Internal cash generations as a percent of total capital requirements.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

86.83% 52.05% 66.68% 73.49o/o 66.71%

h.



GAS-ROR-023
Attachment A

Page 2 of 2

NiSource Inc.
Standard Data Request - Rate of Return

SDR No.23 - Exhibit

a. Times Interest earned ratio - pre and post tax basis.
2012

Pre-tax 2.30
Post-tax 4.67

2013
2.71
2.42

2013
2.79

2013
0.58

2014
2.84
2.40

2015
2.17
1.79

2016
2.47
1.95

b. Preferred stock dividend coverage ratio - post tax basis.
The Company has no preferred stock outstanding.

Time fixed charges earned ratio - post tax basis.

d. Dividend payout ratio.

2012
2.38

2012
0.66

2014
2.92

2014
0.61

2015 2016
2.18 2.45

2015 2016
0.87 0.62

e. AFUDC as earnings available for common equity.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

-8.50% 2.38o/o 2.02% 4.0'lo/o 3.50%

f. Construction work in progress as a percent of net utility plant.

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
5.83% 5.19Yo 5.19o/o 3.75o/o 5.20o/o

g. Effective income tax rate.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

34.42o/o 32.95o/o 39.43% 41.57o/o 35.69%

h. Internal cash generations as a percent of total capital requirements.
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

66.570/o 67.31Yo 66.54% 50.91o/o 57.650/0

Note: The 10-Ks have been updatedfor 2013 and 2014 to reflect the spin off of
Columbia Pipeline Group. The 2013 and 2014 values have been re-calculated
using the updated 10-Ks.


